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Safety Information

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO 
NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). 
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER 
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

Note: Follow the on screen instructions for operating the 
related features.

In extreme weather (storms, lightning) and long inactivity 
periods (going on holiday) disconnect the TV set from the 
mains.
The mains plug is used to disconnect TV set from the mains 
and therefore it must remain readily operable. If the TV set is 
not disconnected electrically from the mains, the device will 
still draw power for all situations even if the TV is in standby 
mode or switched off.

IMPORTANT - Please read these 
instructions fully before installing or 
operating

 WARNING: Never let people (including 
children) with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and / or 
knowledge use electrical devices unsupervised.
 Use this TV set at an altitude of less than 2000 
meters above the sea level, in dry locations and in 
regions with moderate or tropical climates.

 The TV set is intended for household and similar 
general use but may also be used in public places. 

 For ventilation purposes, leave at least 5cm of free 
space around the TV.

 The ventilation should not be impeded by covering 
or blocking the ventilation openings with items, such 
as newspapers, table-cloths, curtains, etc.

 The power cord plug should be easily accessible. Do 
not place the TV, furniture, etc. on the power cord. 
A damaged power cord plug can cause re or give 
you an electric shock. Handle the power cord by the 
plug, do not unplug the TV by pulling the power cord. 
Never touch the power cord/plug with wet hands 
as this could cause a short circuit or electric shock. 
Never make a knot in the power cord or tie it with  
other cords. When damaged it must be replaced, 
this should only be done by uali ed personnel.

 Do not expose the TV to dripping or splashing of 
li uids and do not place ob ects lled with li uids, 
such as vases, cups, etc. on or over the TV (e.g., 
on shelves above the unit).

 Do not expose the TV to direct sunlight or do not 
place open ames such as lit candles on the top of 
or near the TV.

 Do not place any heat sources such as electric 
heaters, radiators, etc. near the TV set.

 Do not place the TV on the floor and inclined 
surfaces.

 To avoid danger of suffocation, keep plastic bags 
out of the reach of the babies, children and domestic 
animals.

 Carefully attach the stand to the TV. If the stand is 
provided with screws, tighten the screws rmly to 
prevent the TV from tilting. Do not over-tighten the 
screws and mount the stand rubbers properly.

 Do not dispose of the batteries in fire or with 
ha ardous or ammable materials.

Warning: Batteries must not be exposed to excessive 
heat such as sunshine, re or the like.

 Caution Serious injury or death risk

 Risk of electric shock Dangerous voltage risk

 Maintenance
Important maintenance 
component 

Markings on the Product
The following symbols are used on the product as 
a marker for restrictions and precautions and safety 
instructions. Each explanation shall be considered 
where the product bears related marking only. Note 
such information for security reasons.

Class II Equipment: This appliance is 
designed in such a way that it does not require 
a safety connection to electrical earth.
Class II Equipment With Functional 
Earthing: This appliance is designed in such 
a way that it does not require a safety 

connection to electrical earth, the earth connection is 
used for functional purposes.

Protective Earth Connection: The marked 
terminal is intended for connection of the 
protective earthing conductor associated with 

the supply wiring.
Hazardous Live Terminal: The marked 
terminal(s) is/are hazardous live under normal 
operating conditions.

Caution, See Operating Instructions: The 
marked area(s) contain(s) user replaceable 
coin or button cell batteries.

Class 1 Laser Product: 
This product contains Class 
1 laser source that is safe 
under reasonably foreseeable 
conditions of operation.
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WARNING
Do not ingest the battery, Chemical Burn Hazard
This product or the accessories supplied with the 
product may contain a coin/button cell battery. If the 
coin/button cell battery is swallowed, it can cause 
severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead 
to death.
Keep new and used batteries away from children.
If the battery compartment does not close securely, 
stop using the product and keep it away from 
children.
If you think batteries might have been swallowed or 
placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate 
medical attention.

WARNING
Never place a television set in unstable or inclined 
locations. A television set may fall, causing serious 
personal injury or death. Many injuries, particularly 
to children, can be avoided by taking simple 
precautions such as;
 Using cabinets or stands recommended by the 
manufacturer of the television set. 

 Only using furniture that can safely support the 
television set. 

 Ensuring the television set is not overhanging the 
edge of the supporting furniture.

 Not placing the television set on tall furniture 
(for example, cupboards or bookcases) without 
anchoring both the furniture and the television set 
to a suitable support. 

 Not standing the television set on cloth or other 
materials placed between the television and 
supporting furniture.

 Educating children about the dangers of climbing 
on furniture to reach the television set or its 
controls. If your existing television set is being 
retained and relocated, the same considerations 
as above should be applied.

WALL MOUNTING WARNINGS
 Read the instructions before mounting your TV 
on the wall.

 The wall mount kit is optional. You can obtain from 
your local dealer, if not supplied with your TV.

 Do not install the TV on a ceiling or on an inclined 
wall.

 Use the speci ed wall mounting screws and other 
accessories.

 Tighten the wall mounting screws rmly to prevent 
the TV from fall. Do not over-tighten the screws.

WARNING
Apparatus connected to the protective earthing 
of the building installation through the MAINS 
connection or through other apparatus with a 
connection to protective earthing – and to a 
television distribution system using coaxial cable, 
may in some circumstances create a re hazard. 
Connection to a television distribution system has 
therefore to be provided through a device providing 
electrical isolation below a certain frequency range 
(galvanic isolator, see EN 60728-11)
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Features
 Remote controlled colour TV
 Fully integrated digital terrestrial/cable/satellite TV 
(DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Fransat Installation Option
 HDMI inputs to connect other devices with HDMI 
sockets

 USB input
 OSD menu system
 Scart socket for external devices (such as DVD 
Players, PVR, video games, etc.)

 Stereo sound system
 Teletext
 Headphone connection
 Automatic programming system
 Manual tuning
 Automatic power down after up to eight hours.
 Sleep timer
 Child lock
 Automatic sound mute when no transmission.
 NTSC playback
 AVL (Automatic Volume Limiting)
 PLL (Frequency Search)
 PC input
 Game Mode (Optional)
 Picture off function
 Programme recording
 Programme timeshifting
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) for Internet connectivity and service
 802.11 a/b/g/n built in WIFI Support

 802.11 a/b/g/n WIFI Support via USB dongle (not 
supplied)

 Audio Video Sharing
 HbbTV

Functions and features may vary in accordance 
with the model.

Noti cation (depending on the model)

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. 
Dolby, Dolby Audio and the double-D symbol are 
trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.
The terms HDMI and High-Definition Multimedia 
Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks 
or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing 
Administrator, Inc. in the United States and other 
countries.

YouTube and the YouTube logo are trademarks of 
Google Inc.
For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. 
Manufactured under license from DTS Licensing 
Limited. DTS, the Symbol, & DTS and the Symbol 
together are registered trademarks, and DTS 
TruSurround is a trademark of DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved.

For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. 
Manufactured under license from DTS Licensing 
Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, the Symbol, & DTS or DTS-HD 
and the Symbol together are registered trademarks of 
DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. 
Manufactured under license from DTS Licensing 
Limited. DTS, the Symbol, & DTS and the Symbol 
together are registered trademarks, and DTS 
2.0+Digital Out is a trademark of DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved.

This product contains technology subject to certain 
intellectual property rights of Microsoft. Use or 
distribution of this technology outside of this product 
is prohibited without the appropriate license(s) from 
Microsoft.
Content owners use Microsoft PlayReady™ content 
access technology to protect their intellectual 
property, including copyrighted content. This device 
uses PlayReady technology to access PlayReady-
protected content and/or WMDRM-protected content. 
If the device fails to properly enforce restrictions on 
content usage, content owners may require Microsoft 
to revoke the device’s ability to consume PlayReady-
protected content. Revocation should not affect 
unprotected content or content protected by other 
content access technologies. Content owners may 
require you to upgrade PlayReady to access their 
content. If you decline an upgrade, you will not be able 
to access content that requires the upgrade.
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Speci cation

TV Broadcasting
PAL BG/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Receiving Channels VHF (BAND I/III) - UHF 
(BAND U) - HYPERBAND

Number of Preset 
Channels

1000 (without satellite)
10000 (with satellite)

Channel Indicator On Screen Display

RF Aerial Input 75 Ohm (unbalanced)

Operating Voltage 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Audio

German Nicam
SRS TruSurround (depends 
on model)
DTS TruSurround (depends 
on model)

Power Consumption (W) Refer to back cover label

Operation temperature 
and operation humidity

0ºC up to 40ºC, 85% 
humidity max

Wireless LAN Transmitter Speci cations
(depending on the model)

Frequency Ranges Max Output 
Power

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (CH52 - CH64) < 200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (CH100 - CH140) < 200 mW

Country Restrictions
This device is intended for home and of ce use in 
all EU countries (and other countries following the 
relevant EU directive) without any limitation except 
for the countries mentioned below.

Country Restriction

Bulgaria General authorization required for outdoor 
use and public service

France In-door use only for 2454-2483.5 MHz

Italy If used outside of own premises, general 
authorization is required

Greece In-door use only for 5470 MHz to 5725 
MHz band

Luxembourg General authorization required for network 
and service supply(not for spectrum)

Norway
Radio transmission is prohibited for the 
geographical area within a radius of 20 km 
from the centre of Ny-Ålesund

Russian Fed-
eration In-door use only

The requirements for any country may change at any 
time. It’s recommended that user checks with local 

authorities for the current status of their national regu-
lations for both 2.4 GHz and 5 GHz wireless LAN’s.
Disposal information

Instructions for waste Disposal: 
Packaging and packaging aids are recyclable and 
should principally be recycled. Packaging materials, 
such as foil bag, must be kept away from children. 
Batteries, including those which are heavy metal-free, 
should not be disposed of with household waste. 
Please dispose of used battery in an environmentally 
friendly manner. Find out about the legal regulations 
which apply in your area.
 Don’t try to recharge batteries. Danger of explosion. 

Replace batteries only with the same or equivalent 
type.
Information for Users in European Union Countries

The mark shown on the right is in 
compliance with the Waste Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment Directive 
2012/19/EU (WEEE). The mark indicates 
the requirement NOT to dispose 
the equipment including any spent 
or discarded batteries as unsorted 
municipal waste, but use the return 
and collection systems available. If the 
batteries or accumulators included with 
this equipment display the chemical 
symbol Hg, Cd, or Pb, then it means that 
the battery has a heavy metal content of more than 
0.0005% Mercury, or more than 0.002% Cadmium 
or more than, 0.004% Lead.
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Remote Control RC A3_49141 (depending on the model)

Note: Functional button indications on some 
menu screens may vary in accordance with 
the remote control of your TV. Follow the 
button functions located at the bottom of the 
screen.

(*) MY BUTTON 1 & MY BUTTON 2: 
These buttons may have default functions depending 
on the  model. However you can set a special function 
to these buttons by pressing on them for ve seconds 
when on a desired source or channel. A con rmation 
message will be displayed on the screen. Now the 
selected MY BUTTON is associated with the selected 
function.
Note that if you perform First Time Installation, MY 
BUTTON 1&2 will return to their default function.

1. Standby: Switches On / Off the TV
2. Net ix: Launches the Net ix application
3. Numeric buttons: Switches the channel, enters a 

number or a letter in the text box on the screen.
4. TV: Displays channel list / Switches to TV Source
5. Volume +/-
6. Internet: Opens the portal page, where you can reach 

many web based applications
7. Menu: Displays TV menu
8. OK: Con rms user selections, holds the page (in T T 

mode), views channel list (DTV mode)
9. Back/Return: Returns to previous screen, opens index 

page (in T T mode)
10. Info: Displays information about on-screen content, 

shows hidden information (reveal - in T T mode)
11. Media browser: Opens the media browsing screen
12. My button 1 (*)
13. Coloured Buttons: Follow the on-screen instructions 

for coloured button functions
14. Language: Switches among sound modes (analogue 

TV), displays and changes audio/subtitle language 
(digital TV, where available)

15. Rapid reverse: Moves frames backwards in media 
such as movies

16. Record: Records programmes
17. Pause: Pauses the media being played, starts 

timeshift recording
18. Play: Starts to play selected media
19. Stop: Stops the media being played
20. Rapid advance: Moves frames forward in media such 

as movies
21. Screen: Changes the aspect ratio of the screen
22. Subtitles: Turns subtitles on and off (where available)
23. My button 2 (*)
24. Text: Displays teletext (where available), press again 

to superimpose the teletext over a normal broadcast 
picture (mix)

25. EPG (Electronic programme guide): Displays the 
electronic programme guide

26. Exit: Closes and exits from displayed menus or returns 
to previous screen

27. Directional buttons: Helps navigate menus, content 
etc. and displays the subpages in T T mode when 
pressed Right or Left

28. Quick Menu: Displays a list of menus for quick access
29. Programme +/-
30. Mute: Completely turns off the volume of the TV
31. Swap: Quickly cycles between previous and current 

channels or sources
32. Source: Shows all available broadcast and content 

sources

Net ix: If this feature is supported by your TV, you can view 
your ESN(*) number and deactivate Net ix.

  nu er is an uni ue  nu er for et i  created especiall  
to identif  our .
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Connections (depending on the model)

NOTE: When connecting a device 
via the YPbPr or Side AV input, you 
must use the connection cables to 
enable connection. For ide  input 
ou should use the supplied ca le. ee 

the illustrations on the left side. | You can 
use Y r to  ca le not supplied  to 
ena le Y r signal ia  input. | You 
cannot use  and Y r at the sa e 
time. | To enable PC/YPbPr audio, you 
will need to use the back audio inputs 
with a YPbPr/PC audio cable for audio 
connection./ o ena le Y r audio  
ou will need to use the ide  input 

wi th a Y r  audio ca le not 
supplied  for audio connection  using the 
supplied ide  connection ca le s  
and  inputs.| f an e ternal de ice 
is connected ia the  soc et  the 

 will automaticall  switch to  mode.| 
hen recei ing  channels peg  
.  or while in edia rowser mode  

output will not be available via the scart 
soc et. | hen using the wall mounting it 
available from third part  in the mar et  

if not supplied  we recommend that ou 
plug all our cables into the bac  of the 

 before mounting on the wall. | nsert or 
remove the  module onl  when the  
is  FF. You should refer to 
the module instruction manual for details 
of the settings. | he ach  input of 
our  supports devices up to m . 
onnecting devices that have current value 

above m  ma  damage our . | 
When connecting equipment using a HDMI 
cable to your TV, to guarantee sufficient 
immunity against parasitic frequency 
radiation, you have to use a high speed 
shielded (high grade) HDMI cable with 
ferrites.

 If you want to connect a device 
to the TV, make sure that both the 
TV and the device are turned off 

before making any connection. After the 
connection is done, you can turn on the 
units and use them.

Connector Type Cables Device

Scart 
Connection 

(back)

VGA 
Connection 

(back)

SIDE AV
PC/YPbPr Audio 

Connection 
(side)

PC/YPbPr Audio Cable  
(not supplied)AUDIO IN PC/YPbPr Audio 

Connection 
(back)

SIDE AV 
PC/YPbPr Audio 

Connection 
(side) YPbPr/PC Audio 

Cable 
(not supplied)

Side Audio/Video 
Connection Cable 

(supplied)

HDMI 
Connection 

(back)

SPDIF 
(Coaxial Out) 
Connection 

(back)

SPDIF SPDIF 
(Optical Out) 
Connection 

(back)

SIDE AV
Side AV 

(Audio/Video) 
Connection 

(side)

AV Cable (not supplied)

BACK AV Back AV 
(Audio/Video) 
Connection 

(back)

SIDE AV Side AV 
(Audio/Video) 
Connection 

(side)
Audio/Video Cable 

(not supplied)
Side Audio/Video 
Connection Cable 

(supplied)

HEADPHONE Headphone 
Connection 

(side)

YPBPR YPbPr Video 
Connection 

(back) PC to YPbPr Connection Cable (not supplied)

USB 
Connection 

(side)

CI 
Connection 

(side)

LAN Ethernet 
Connection 

(back) LAN / Ethernet Cable

RF Input connects to an aerial or cable system. (depends on model)

Satellite (LNB) Input connects your TV to a satellite system. (depends on model)



English   - 8 -

TV and Operating Buttons (depending on the model)

        Standby/On
   Source
   Programme +/- 
   Volume +/-

Note: Press  “ ” and “ ” buttons at the 
same time to view main menu.

-or-

1. Up direction
2. Down direction
3. Programme/

Volume / AV 
/ Standby-On 
selection switch

Note: You can move 
the switch  upward or 
downward to change 
the volume. f ou want 
to change channels  
press the middle of the switch once (Position 3) 
and then move upward or downward. f ou press 
the middle of the switch once more  source  
will be displa ed. f ou press the middle of the 
switch and hold about a few seconds  the  will 
switch to standb  mode. ain menu  cannot 
be displa ed via control buttons.

-or-

1. Standby On/Off button
2. TV/AV button
3. Programme Up/Down buttons
4. Volume Up/Down buttons

-or-

The joystick allows you to control the Volume / 
Programme / Source and Standby-On functions of 
the TV.
Note: he position of the o stic  ma  differ depending on 
the model.

To change volume: Increase the volume by pushing 
the joystick right. Decrease the volume by pushing 
the joystick left.
To change channel: Scroll through the stored 
channels by pushing the joystick up or down.
To change source: Press the centre of the joystick 
in, the sources list will appear on the screen. Scroll 
through the available sources by pushing the joystick 
up or down.
To turn the TV off: Press the centre of the joystick in 
and hold it down for a few seconds, the TV will turn 
into standby mode.
To turn on the TV: Press the centre of the joystick 
in, the TV will turn on.
Note: ain menu  cannot be displa ed via 
control button.
Power Connection

After unpacking, allow the TV set to reach the ambient 
room temperature before you connect the set to the 
mains.
Power Cable Connection:
IMPORTANT: The TV set is designed to operate on 
220-240V AC, 50 Hz socket.
Plug the power cable to the mains socket outlet. Leave 
at least 10mm space around the TV set.
Antenna Connection (depending on the model)

Connect the aerial or cable TV plug to the AERIAL 
INPUT (ANT) socket or satellite plug to the SATELLITE 
INPUT (LNB) socket located on the back of the TV.

atellite and able connection are dependent on 
the model.
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USB Connection
You can connect USB devices to your TV by using 
the USB inputs of the TV. This feature allows you to 
display/play PG, MP3 and video les stored in a USB 
stick. It is possible that certain types of USB devices 
(e.g. MP3 Players) may not be compatible with this 
TV. You should back up your les before making 
any connections to the TV set in order to avoid any 
possible data loss. Note that manufacturer will not be 
responsible for any le damage or data loss. Do not 
pull out USB module while playing a le.
CAUTION: Quickly plugging and unplugging USB 
devices, is a very hazardous operation. Especially, 
do not repeatedly quickly plug and unplug the drive. 
This may cause physical damage to the USB player 
and especially the USB device itself.

Installing the Batteries to the Remote
Lift the cover on the back of the remote gently. Insert 
two AAA batteries. Make sure the (+) and (-) signs 
match (observe correct polarity). Place the cover back 
on. Remote range is approximately 7m/23ft.
Environmental Information

This television is designed to be environment friendly. 
To reduce energy consumption, you can follow these 
steps:
If you set the Energy Saving to Minimum, Medium, 
Maximum or Auto the TV will reduce the energy 
consumption accordingly. If you like to set the 
Backlight to a xed value set as Custom and adjust 
the Backlight (located under the Energy Saving 
setting) manually using Left or Right buttons on the 
remote. Set as Off to turn this setting off. 
Note: Available Energy Saving options ma  
differ depending on the selected Mode in the 
System>Picture menu.
The Energy Saving settings can be found in the 
System>Picture menu. Note that some picture 
settings will be unavailable to be changed.
If pressed Right button while Auto option is selected or 
Left button while Custom option is selected, “Screen 
will be off in 15 seconds.” message will be displayed 
on the screen. Select Proceed and press OK to turn 
the screen off immediately. If you don’t press any 
button, the screen will be off in 15 seconds. Press 
any button on the remote or on the TV to turn the 
screen on again. 
Note: Screen Off option is not available if the ode 
is set to Game.
When the TV is not in use, please switch off or 
disconnect the TV from the mains plug. This will also 
reduce energy consumption.

Standby Noti cations
If the TV does not receive any input signal (e.g.  from 
an aerial or HDMI source) for 3 minutes, it will go 
into standby. When you next switch-on, the following 
message will be displayed: “TV switched to stand-by 
mode automatically because there was no signal 
for a long time.” Press OK to continue.
If the TV is on and it isn’t being operated for a while 
it will go into standby. When you next switch-on, the 
following message will be displayed. “TV switched to 
stand-by mode automatically because no operation 
was made for a long time.” Press OK to continue.

Switching On/Off (depending on the model)
To Switch the TV On
 Connect the power cord to the 220-240V AC, 50 Hz. 
 Then the standby LED lights up.

To switch on the TV from standby mode either:
 Press the Standby button, Programme +/- or a 
numeric button on the remote control.

Control buttons on the TV (depending on model)
 Press the Standby button or Programme +/- button 
on the TV. The TV will then switch on. 

-or-
 Press and hold the middle of the control switch on 
the left side of the TV until the TV comes on from 
standby. The TV will then switch on.

-or-
 Press the centre of the joystick on the TV in or push 
it up/down until the TV comes on from standby.

To Switch the TV Off (depending on model)
 Press the Standby button on the remote control or 
press the Standby button on the TV or press and 
hold the control switch on the TV until shut down, 
so the TV switches into standby mode (depends on 
the model).

 Press the Standby button on the remote control or 
press the centre of the joystick on the TV in and 
hold it down for a few seconds, the TV will switch 
into standby mode.

 To power down the TV completely, unplug the 
power cord from the mains socket.

Note: hen the  is switched into standb  mode  
standb   can blin  to indicate that features such as 

tandb  earch  ver Air ownload or imer is active. 
he  can also blin  when ou switch on the  from 

standb  mode.
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First Time Installation (depending on the model)
Note: f ou are going to perform F A A  installation  insert 
the F A A  card (optional) into the onditional Access 
terminal of our  before switching on our .

When turned on for the first time, the language 
selection screen is displayed. Select the desired 
language and press OK.
On the next screen, set your preferences using the 
directional buttons.
Note: Depending on the Country selection ou ma  be as ed 
to set and con rm a P  at this point. he selected P  cannot 
be . You have to enter it if ou are as ed to enter a P  
for an  menu operation later.

About Selecting Broadcast Type
Digital Aerial: If Digital Aerial broadcast search 
option is turned on, the TV will search for digital 
terrestrial broadcasts after other initial settings are 
completed.
Digital Cable: If Digital Cable broadcast search 
option is turned on, the TV will search for digital cable 
broadcasts after other initial settings are completed. 
According to your other preferences a con rmation 
message may be displayed before starting to search. 
Select YES and press OK to proceed. To cancel 
operation, select NO and press OK. You can select 
Network or set values such as Frequency, Network 
ID and Search Step. When nished, press OK button. 
Note: Searching duration will change depending on the 
selected Search Step.

Satellite (depending on model): If Satellite 
broadcast search option is turned on, the TV will 
search for digital satellite broadcasts after other initial 
settings are completed. Before satellite search is 
performed some settings should be made. Before the 
satellite search starts, a menu will be displayed where 
you can select to start a Fransat installation. Set the 
Install Type as Operator and than set the Satellite 
Operator as the related Fransat operator. Then press 
the OK button to start Fransat installation. You can 
select to start an automatic or manual installation. 
Press OK to proceed. Fransat Installation will be 
performed and broadcasts will be stored (if available).
If you set the Install Type as Standard, you can 
continue with regular satellite installation and watch 
satellite channels. 
You can start a Fransat installation at any time later 
from the Installation>Automatic channel scan> 
Satellite menu.
There are three types of antenna selection. Antenna 
Type menu will be displayed rst. You can select 
Antenna Type as Direct, Single Satellite Cable or 
DiSEqC switch by using “ ” or “ ” buttons.
 Direct: If you have a single receiver and a direct 
satellite dish, select this antenna type. Press OK to 

continue. Select an available satellite on the next 
screen and press OK to scan for services. 

 Single Satellite Cable: If you have multiple 
receivers and a single satellite cable system, select 
this antenna type. Press OK to continue. Con gure 
settings by following instructions on the next screen. 
Press OK to scan for services.

 DiSEqC switch: If you have multiple satellite 
dishes and a DiSEqC switch, select this antenna 
type. Then set the DiSEqC version and press OK 
to continue. You can set up to four satellites (if 
available) for version v1.0 and sixteen satellites for 
version v1.1 on the next screen. Press OK button 
to scan the rst satellite in the list.

Analogue: If Analogue broadcast search option is 
turned on, the TV will search for analogue broadcasts 
after other initial settings are completed.
Additionally you can set a broadcast type as your 
favourite one. Priority will be given to the selected 
broadcast type during the search process and the 
channels of it will be listed on the top of the Channel 
List. When nished, press OK to continue.
A dialogue screen asking to activate parental control 
will be displayed. If you select Yes, parental restriction 
options will be displayed. Con gure as desired and 
press OK when nished. Select No and press OK 
to advance, if you don’t want to activate parental 
restrictions.
You can activate Store Mode option at this point. 
This option will con gure your TV’s settings for store 
environment and depending on the TV model being 
used, the supported features of it may be displayed 
on the top of the screen as an info banner. This option 
is intended only for store use. It is recommended to 
select Home Mode for home use. This option will be 
available in System>Settings>More menu and can 
be turned off/on later. 
Depending on the model of your TV and the country 
selection Privacy Settings menu may appear at 
this point. Using this menu you can set your privacy 
privileges. Highlight a feature and use Left and Right 
directional buttons to enable or disable. Read the 
related explanations displayed on the screen for 
each highlighted feature before making any changes. 
You can use Programme +/- buttons to scroll up 
and down to read the entire text. You will be able to 
change your preferences at any time later from the 
Settings>Privacy Settings menu. If the Internet 
Connection option is disabled Network/Internet 
Settings screen will be skipped and not displayed.
Press OK button on the remote control to continue 
and the Network/Internet Settings menu will be 
displayed, if you con rm the previously displayed 
message asking whether you want to do the network 
settings. Please refer to Connectivity section to 
con gure a wired or a wireless connection. After the 
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settings are completed press OK button to continue. 
To skip to the next step without doing anything select 
No and press the OK button when the message is 
displayed asking whether you want to do the network 
settings.
After the initial settings are completed TV will start 
to search for available broadcasts of the selected 
broadcast types.
After all the available stations are stored, scan results 
will be displayed. Press OK to continue. The Edit 
Channel List menu will be displayed next. You can 
edit the channel list according to your preferences or 
press the Menu button to quit and watch TV.
While the search continues a message may appear, 
asking whether you want to sort channels according 
to the LCN(*). Select Yes and press OK to con rm.
(*)  is the ogical hannel umber s stem that 
organizes available broadcasts in accordance with a 
recognizable channel number sequence (if available).
Note: Do not turn off the  while initializing rst 
time installation. ote that  some options ma  not be 
available depending on the countr  selection.
Using SatcoDX Feature (depending on the model)

You can perform SatcoD  operations using the 
Installation>Satellite Settings menu. In the 
SatcoDX menu, there are two options regarding to 
the SatcoD .
You can download or upload SatcoD  data. In order 
to perform these functions a USB device must be 
connected to the TV.
You can upload current services and related satellites 
& transponders in TV, to a USB device.
Additionally you can download one of the SatcoD  
les stored in USB device, to the TV. 

When you select one of these les, all services and 
related satellites and transponders in the selected 
le will be stored in the TV. If there are any installed 

terrestrial, cable and/or analog services, they will be 
kept and only satellite services will be removed. 
Afterwards, check your antenna settings and make 
changes if necessary. An error message stating “No 
Signal” may be displayed if the antenna settings are 
not con gured properly.
Media Playback via USB Input

You can connect .  and 3.  inch (hdd with e ternal 
power suppl ) e ternal hard dis  drives or S  
memor  stic  to our  b  using the S  inputs 
of the .
IMPORTANT! Back up the les on your storage devices 
before connecting them to the TV. Manufacturer will 
not be responsible for any le damage or data loss. 
Certain types of USB devices (e.g. MP3 Players) 
or USB hard disk drives/memory sticks may not be 
compatible with this TV. The TV supports FAT32 

and NTFS disk formatting but recording will not be 
available with NTFS formatted disks.
While formatting USB hard drives which have 
more than 1TB (Tera Byte) storage space you may 
experience some problems in the formatting process.  
Wait a little while before each plugging and unplugging 
as the player may still be reading les. Failure to do 
so may cause physical damage to the USB player 
and the USB device itself. Do not pull out your drive 
while playing a le.
You can use USB hubs with your TV’s USB inputs. 
External power supplied USB hubs are recommended 
in such a case. 
It is recommended to use the TV’s USB input(s) 
directly, if you are going to connect a USB hard disk.
Note  hen viewing image les the edia rowser 
menu can onl  displa   image les stored on the 
connected S  device.
Timeshift Recording(depending on the model)

Press Pause button while watching a broadcast to 
activate timeshifting mode. In timeshifting mode, the 
programme is paused and simultaneously recorded 
to the connected USB disk.
Press Play button again to resume the paused 
programme from where you stopped. Press the Stop 
button to stop timeshift recording and return to the live 
broadcast.
Timeshift cannot be used while in radio mode.
You cannot use the timeshift fast reverse feature 
before advancing the playback with the fast forward 
option.
Instant Recording(depending on the model)

Press Record button to start recording an event instantly 
while watching a programme. You can press Record 
button on the remote control again to record the next 
event on the EPG. In this case, an OSD will be displayed, 
indicating the programmed events for recording. Press 
Stop button to cancel instant recording. 
You can not switch broadcasts or view the media 
browser during the recording mode. While recording 
a programme or during the timeshifting, a warning 
message appears on the screen if your USB device 
speed is not suf cient.
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Media Browser Menu(depending on the model)
You can play photo, music and movie les stored 
on a USB disk by connecting it to your TV. Connect 
a USB disk to one of the USB inputs located on the 
side of the TV. Pressing the Menu button while in 
the Media Browser mode will access the Picture, 
Sound and Settings menu options. Pressing the 
Menu button again will exit from this screen. You 
can set your Media Browser preferences by using 
the Settings Menu.

oop/Shuf e Mode Operation

Start playback with the Play 
button and activate 

All les in the list will be 
continuously played in original 
order

Start playback with the OK 
button and activate 

The same le will be played 
continuously (repeat)

Start playback with the Play 
button and activate 

All les in the list will be 
played once in random order

Start playback with the Play 
button and activate , 

All les in the list will be 
continuously played in the 
same random order.

Recording a Programme
IMPORTANT: When using a new USB hard disk drive, 
it is recommended that you rst format the disk using 
your TV’s “Format Disk” option.
To record a programme, you should rst connect a 
USB disk to your TV while the TV is switched off. You 
should then switch on the TV to enable the recording 
feature.
To use recording your USB drive should have 2 GB 
free space and be USB 2.0 compatible. If the USB 
drive is not compatible an error message will be 
displayed.
To record long duration programmes such as movies, 
it is recommended to use USB Hard disk drives 
(HDD’s).
Recorded programmes are saved into the connected 
USB disk. If desired, you can store/copy recordings 
onto a computer; however, these les will not be 
available to be played on a computer. You can play 
the recordings only via your TV.
Lip Sync delay may occur during the timeshifting. 
Radio record is supported. The TV can record 
programmes up to ten hours.
Recorded programmes are split into 4GB partitions. 
If the writing speed of the connected USB disk is not 
suf cient, the recording may fail and the timeshifting 
feature may not be available.
It is recommended to use USB hard disk drives for 
recording HD programmes.
Do not plug out the USB/HDD during a recording. This 
may harm the connected USB/HDD.
If the AC cord is unplugged while there is an active 
USB-recording timer setting, it will be cancelled.

Multipartition support is available. A maximum of two 
different partitions are supported. The rst partition of 
the USB disk is used for PVR ready features. It also 
must be formatted as the primary partition to be used 
for the PVR ready features.
Some stream packets may not be recorded because 
of signal problems, as a result sometimes videos may  
freeze during playback.
Record, Play, Pause, Display (for PlayListDialog) keys 
can not be used when teletext is on. If a recording starts 
from timer when teletext is on, teletext is automatically 
turned off. Also teletext usage is disabled when there 
is an ongoing recording or playback.

Watching Recorded Programmes (depending 
on the model)

Select Recordings from the Media Browser menu. 
Select a recorded item from the list (if previously 
recorded). Press the OK button to view the Play 
Options. Select an option then press OK button.
Note  iewing main menu and menu items will not be 
available during the pla bac .
Press the Stop button to stop a playback and return 
to the Recordings.

Slow Forward
If you press Pause button while watching recorded 
programmes, the slow forward feature will be 
available. You can use Rapid advance button to 
slow forward. Pressing Rapid advance button 
consecutively will change slow forwarding speed.
Recording Con guration

Select the Recording Con guration item in the 
Media Browser>Settings menu to con gure the 
recording settings. 
Format Disk: You can use the Format Disk feature 
for formatting the connected USB disk. Your pin is 
required to use the Format Disk feature.
Note: Default PIN can be set to 0000 or 1234. If ou have 
de ned the PIN(is requested depending on the countr  
selection) during the First Time Installation use the PIN 
that ou have de ned.

IMPORTANT: Formatting your USB drive will erase 
ALL the data on it and it’s le system will be converted 
to FAT32. In most cases operation errors will be xed 
after a format but you will lose ALL your data.
If “USB disk writing speed too slow to record” message 
is displayed on the screen while starting a recording, 
try restarting the recording. If you still get the same 
error, it is possible that your USB disk does not meet 
the speed requirements. Try connecting another 
USB disk.

English   - 13 -

FollowMe TV (depending on the model)
With your mobile device you can stream the current 
broadcast from your smart TV using the FollowMe 
TV feature. Install the appropriate Smart Center 
application to your mobile device. Start the application. 
For further information on using this feature refer to 
the instructions of the application you use.
Note: his application ma  not be compatible with all 
mobile devices. HD channels are not supported and 
both of the devices must be connected to the same 
networ .
CEC and CEC RC Passthrough (depending on the model)

This function allows to control the CEC-enabled 
devices, that are connected through HDMI ports by 
using the remote control of the TV.
The CEC option in the System>More menu should be 
set as Enabled at rst. Press the Source button and 
select the HDMI input of the connected CEC device 
from the Source List menu. When new CEC source 
device is connected, it will be listed in source menu 
with its own name instead of the connected HDMI 
ports name(such as DVD Player, Recorder 1 etc.).
The TV remote is automatically able to perform the 
main functions after the connected HDMI source has 
been selected.
To terminate this operation and control the TV via 
the remote again, press Quick Menu button on the 
remote, highlight the CEC RC Passthrough and 
set as Off by pressing Left or Right button. This 
feature can also be enabled or disabled under the 
System>More menu.
The TV supports also ARC(Audio Return Channel) 
feature. This feature is an audio link meant to replace 
other cables between the TV and the audio system 
(A/V receiver or speaker system).
When ARC is active, TV does not mute its other audio 
outputs automatically. So you need to decrease TV 
volume to zero manually, if you want to hear audio 
from connected audio device only (same as other 
optical or co-axial digital audio outputs). If you want 
to change connected device’s volume level, you 
should select that device from the source list. In that 
case volume control keys are directed to connected 
audio device.

System Audio Control
Allows an Audio Ampli er/Receiver to be used with 
the TV. The volume can be controlled using the 
remote control of the TV. To activate this feature set 
the Speakers option in the System>More menu as 
Ampli er. The TV speakers will be muted and the 
sound of the watched source will be provided from 
the connected sound system.
Note: he audio device should support S stem Audio ontrol 
feature and CEC option should be set as Enabled.

E-Manual (depending on the model)
You can nd instructions for your TV’s features in 
the E-Manual. 
To use E-Manual, press to the Info button while main 
menu is displayed on the screen or press Quick Menu 
button, select Information Booklet and press OK.
By using the directional buttons select a desired 
category. Every category includes different topics. 
Select a topic and press OK to read instructions.
To close the E-Manual screen press the Exit or Menu 
button.
Note: he contents of the - anual ma  var  
according to the model.
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TV Menu Contents
System - Picture Menu Contents

Mode

You can change the picture mode to suit your preference or requirements. Picture 
mode can be set to one of these options: Cinema, Game(optional), Sports, Dynamic 
and Natural. 
Pixellence Demo Mode(**): While Mode option is highlighted  Pi ellence demo 
mode will be displa ed bottom of the menu screen. Pi ellence function optimizes 
the s video settings and helps to acquire a better image qualit . Press OK 
to start Pi ellence demo mode to e perience Pi ellence qualit . Press OK button 
to cancel (e cept Game ode).

Contrast Adjusts the light and dark values on the screen.
Brightness Adjusts the brightness values on the screen.
Sharpness Sets the sharpness value for the objects displayed on the screen.
Colour Sets the colour value, adjusting the colours.

Energy Saving
For setting the Energy Saving to Custom, Minimum, Medium, Maximum, Auto, 
Screen Off or Off. 
Note: Available options ma  differ depending on the selected Mode.

Backlight This setting controls the backlight level. The backlight function will be inactive if 
the Energy Saving is set to an option other then Custom. 

Advanced Settings
Dynamic Contrast You can change the dynamic contrast ratio to desired value. 

Noise Reduction If the signal is weak and the picture is noisy, use the Noise Reduction setting to 
reduce the amount of noise.

Colour Temp Sets the desired colour temperature value. Cool, Normal, Warm and Custom 
options are available.

White Point If the Colour Temp option is set as Custom, this setting will be available. Increase 
the ‘warmth’ or ‘coolness’ of the picture by pressing Left or Right buttons.

Picture Zoom Sets the desired image size format.

Film Mode
Films are recorded at a different number of frames per second to normal television 
programmes. Turn this feature on when you are watching lms to see the fast motion 
scenes clearly.

Skin Tone Skin tone can be changed between -5 and 5.
Colour Shift Adjust the desired colour tone.

HDMI Full Range While watching from a HDMI source, this feature will be visible. You can use this 
feature to enhance blackness in the picture. 

PC Position Appears only when the input source is set to VGA/PC.
Autoposition Automatically optimizes the display. Press OK to optimize.

H Position This item shifts the image horizontally to the right hand side or left hand side of the 
screen.

V Position This item shifts the image vertically towards the top or bottom of the screen.

Dot Clock Dot Clock adjustments correct the interference that appear as vertical banding in 
dot intensive presentations like spreadsheets or paragraphs or text in smaller fonts.

Phase Depending on the input source(computer etc.) you may see a hazy or noisy picture 
on the screen. You can use phase to get a clearer picture by trial and error. 

Reset Resets the picture settings to factory default settings (except Game mode).

While in A (P ) mode  some items in Picture menu will be unavailable. Instead  A mode settings will be 
added to the Picture Settings while in P  mode.

(**)Depending on the model.
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System - Sound Menu Contents
Volume Adjusts the volume level.

Equalizer Selects the equalizer mode. Custom settings can be made only when in 
User mode.

Balance Adjusts whether the sound comes from the left or right speaker.

Headphone
Sets headphone volume.
Please ensure before using headphones that the headphone volume is set 
to a low level, to prevent damage to your hearing.

Sound Mode You can select a sound mode (If the viewed channel supports).

Audio Link(**) Press OK to open the Audio Link menu screen. Using this screen you can 
discover and connect the sound devices to your TV wirelessly.

AVL (Automatic Volume 
Limiting) Sets the sound to obtain xed output level between programmes.

Headphone/Lineout

When you connect an external ampli er to your TV using the headphone jack, 
you can select this option as Lineout. If you have connected headphones 
to the TV, set this option as Headphone.
Please ensure before using headphones that this menu item is set to 
Headphone. If it is set to Lineout, the output from the headphone socket 
will be set to maximum which could damage your hearing.

Dynamic Bass Enables or disables the Dynamic Bass.

DTS TruSurround HD(**) Enables or disables the DTS TruSurround HD.

DTS DRC(**)
Dynamic Range Control provides gain adjustment of the source to maintain suitable 

audible range at both low and high playback levels. Enable or disable the DTS DRC by 
setting as On or Off.

Digital Out Sets digital out audio type.

(**)Depending on the model.
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System - Settings Menu Contents
Conditional Access Controls conditional access modules when available.
Language You may set a different language depending on the broadcaster and the country.

Privacy Settings (*) Manage your privacy privileges for smart TV related applications. Press OK to enter 
the menu and set according to your preferences.

Parental

Enter correct password to change parental settings. You can easily adjust Menu Lock, 
Maturity Lock, Child Lock or Guidance in this menu. You can also set a new PIN 
or change the Default CICAM PIN using the related options.
Note: Some menu options ma  not be available depending on the countr  selection 
in the First Time Installation. Default PIN can be set to  or 3 . If ou have 
de ned the PIN(is requested depending on the countr  selection) during the First 
Time Installation use the PIN that ou have de ned.

Timers Sets sleep timer to turn off the TV after a certain time. Sets timers for selected 
programmes.

Date/Time Sets date and time.
Sources Enables or disables selected source options.
Network/Internet Settings Displays network/internet settings.
Accessibility Displays accessibility options of the TV.

Hard of Hearing Enables any special feature sent from the broadcaster.

Audio Description

A narration track will be played for the blind or visually impaired audience. Press OK 
to see all available Audio Description menu options. This feature is available only 
if the broadcaster supports it. 
Note: Audio description sound feature is not available in recording or time shifting 
mode.

Net ix(**)
You can view your ESN(*) number and deactivate Net ix.
(*) SN number is an unique ID number for Net i  created especiall  to identif  
our .

More Displays other setting options of the TV.
Menu Timeout Changes timeout duration for menu screens.
Standby LED If set as Off, the standby LED will not light up when the TV is in standby mode.
HBBTV (*)(**) You can enable or disable this feature by setting it as On or Off.
Software Upgrade Ensures that your TV has the latest rmware. Press OK to see the menu options.

Application Version Displays current software version.

Subtitle Mode
This option is used to select which subtitle mode will be on the screen (DVB subtitle 
/ Teletext subtitle) if both is available. Default value is DVB subtitle. This feature is 
available only for the country option of Norway.

Auto TV OFF Sets the desired time for the TV to automatically go into standby mode when not 
being operated. 

Biss Key (**)
Biss is a satellite signal scrambling system that is used for some broadcasts. If you need to 
enter Biss key on a broadcast, you can use this setting. Highlight Biss Key and press OK to 
enter keys on the desired broadcast.

Store Mode Select this mode for store display purposes. Whilst Store Mode is enabled, some 
items in the TV menu may not be available.

Audio Video Sharing

Audio Video Sharing feature allows you to share les stored on your smartphone or 
tablet pc. If you have a compatible smartphone or tablet pc and the appropriate software 
is installed, you can share/play photos on your TV. See instructions of your sharing 
software for more information. Audio Video Sharing mode will not be available with 
internet portal feature.

(**)Depending on the model.
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Power Up Mode This setting con gures the power up mode preference. Last State and 
Standby options are available.

Virtual Remote Enable or disable the virtual remote feature.

CEC With this setting you can enable and disable CEC functionality completely. 
Press Left or Right button to enable or disable the feature.

CEC Auto Power On
This function allows the connected HDMI-CEC compatible device to turn on 
the TV and switch to its input source automatically. Press Left or Right button 
to enable or disable the feature.

Speakers
To hear the TV audio from the connected compatible audio device set as 
Ampli er. You can use the remote control of the TV to control the volume of 
the audio device.

Smart Remote(**) Press OK to open the Smart Remote menu screen. Using this screen you can 
discover and connect the remote controller devices to your TV wirelessly.

Show All Cookies (*) Displays all saved cookies.
Delete All Cookies (*) Deletes all saved cookies.
OSS Displays Open Source Software license information.

(*) hese features ma  not be available depending on the model of our  and the selected countr  in the First ime Installation.

Installation Menu Contents

Automatic channel 
scan (Retune)

Displays automatic tuning options. Digital Aerial: Searches and stores aerial DVB 
stations. Digital Cable: Searches and stores cable DVB stations. Analogue: Searches 
and stores analogue stations. Satellite: Searches and stores satellite stations.

Manual channel scan This feature can be used for direct broadcast entry.

Network channel scan Searches for the linked channels in the broadcast system. Digital Aerial: Searches for 
aerial network channels. Digital Cable: Searches for cable network channels.

Analogue ne tune You can use this setting for ne tuning analogue channels. This feature is not available 
if no analogue channels are stored.

Satellite Settings(**)

Displays satellite settings. Satellite list: Displays available satellites. You can Add, 
Delete satellites or Edit satellite settings on the list. Antenna installation: You can 
change satellite anntenna settings and/or start a satellite scan. SatcoDX: You can 
upload or download SatcoD   data using the related options.

Installation Settings(**)

Displays installation settings menu. Standby Search(*): Your TV will search for new or 
missing channels while in standby. Any new found broadcasts will be shown. Dynamic 
Channel Update(*): If this option is set as Enabled, the changes on the broadcasts 
such as frequency, channel name, subtitle language etc., will be applied automatically 
while watching.
(*) Availabilit  depends on model.

Clear Service List Use this setting to clear channels stored. This setting is visible only when the Country 
option is set to Denmark, Sweden, Norway or Finland.

Select Active Network This setting allows you to select only the broadcasts within the selected network to be 
listed in the channel list. This feature is available only for the country option of Norway.

First time installation Deletes all stored channels and settings, resets TV to factory settings.

Fransat Options(**) Displays Fransat options.

Parental Control Displays parental control options. Enter the PIN number you have de ned in the initial 
installation to view current settings.

System Information Displays system information.

Reception 
Information Displays current satellite reception information.

CAS-Module Displays current CAS module information.

Upgrade Displays software upgrade options.

(**)Depending on the model.
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General TV Operation
Using the Channel List

The TV sorts all stored stations in the Channel List. 
You can edit this channel list, set favourites or set 
active stations to be listed by using the Channel List 
options. Press the OK/TV button to open the Channel 
List. You can lter the listed channels by pressing the 
Blue button or open the Edit Channel List menu by 
pressing the Green button in order to make advanced 
changes in the current list. 

Managing the Favourite Lists
You can create four different lists of your favourite 
channels. Enter the Channel List in the main menu 
or press the Green button while the Channel List 
is displayed on the screen in order to open the Edit 
Channel List menu. Select the desired channel on 
the list. You can make multiple choices by pressing 
the Yellow button. Then press the OK button to open 
the Channel Edit Options menu and select Add/
Remove Favourites option. Press the OK button 
again. Set the desired list option to On. The selected 
channel/s will be added to the list. In order to remove  
a channel or channels from a favourite list follow the 
same steps and set the desired list option to Off.
You can use the Filter function in the Edit Channel 
List menu to lter the channels in the Channel list 
permanently according to your preferences. Using this 
Filter option, you can set one of your four favourite 
lists to be displayed everytime the Channel list is 
opened. The ltering function in the Channel list 
menu will only lter the currently displayed Channel 
list in order to nd a channel and tune in to it. These 
changes will not remain the next time the Channel list 
is opened if you don’t save them. To save the changes 
on the list press the Red button after ltering while the 
Channel list is displayed on the screen.
Con guring Parental Settings

To prohibit viewing of certain programmes, channels 
and menus can be locked by using the parental 
control system.
To display parental lock menu options, the PIN number 
should be entered. After coding the correct PIN 
number, Parental Settings menu will be displayed.
Menu Lock: Menu lock setting enables or disables 
the menu access. 
Maturity Lock: If this option is set, TV gets the 
maturity information from the broadcast and if this 
maturity level is disabled, disables access to the 
broadcast.
Note  If the countr  option in the First ime Installation 
is set as France  Ital  or Austria  aturit  oc s value 
will be set to  as default.

Child Lock: When Child Lock is set, the TV can only 
be controlled by the remote control. In this case the 
control panel buttons will not work.
Internet Lock: If this option is set to OFF, the open 
browser application in the portal will be disabled. Set 
to ON to release the application again.
Set PIN: De nes a new PIN number. 
Default CICAM PIN: This option will appear as greyed 
out if no CI module is inserted into the CI slot of the 
TV. You can change the default PIN of the CI CAM 
using this option. 
Note  Default PIN can be set to  or 3 . If ou 
have de ned the PIN(is requested depending on the 
countr  selection) during the First ime Installation use 
the PIN that ou have de ned.
Some options ma  not be available depending on the 
countr  selection in the First ime Installation.
Electronic Programme Guide (EPG) 

Some channels send information about their 
broadcast schedules. Press the Epg button to view 
the Programme Guide menu.
There are 3 different types of schedule layouts 
available, Timeline Schedule, List Schedule and 
Now/Next Schedule. To switch between them follow 
the instructions on the bottom of the screen.

Timeline Schedule
Zoom (Yellow button): Press the Yellow button to 
see events in a wider time interval.
Filter (Blue button): Views ltering options.
Select Genre (Subtitles button): Displays Select 
Genre menu. Using this feature, you can search the 
programme guide database in accordance with the 
genre. Info available in the programme guide will be 
searched and results matching your criteria will be 
highlighted.
Options (OK button): Displays event options.
Event Details (Info button): Displays detailed 
information about selected events.
Next/Prev Day (Programme +/- buttons): Displays 
the events of previous or next day.
Search (Text button): Displays Guide Search menu.
Now (Swap button): Displays current event of the 
highlighted channel.
Rec./Stop (Record button): The TV will start to 
record the selected event. You can press again to 
stop the recording.
IMPORTANT: onnect a S  dis  to our  while 
the  is switched off. You should then switch on the 

 to enable the recording feature.
Note: Switching to a different broadcast or source is 
not available during a recording.
List Schedule(*)
(*) In this la out option  onl  the events of the 
highlighted channel will be listed.
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Prev. Time Slice (Red button): Displays the events 
of previous time slice.
Next/Prev Day (Programme +/- buttons): Displays 
the events of previous or next day.
Event Details (Info button): Displays detailed 
information about selected events.
Filter (Text button): Views ltering options.
Next Time Slice (Green button): Displays the events 
of next time slice.
Options (OK button): Displays event options.
Rec./Stop (Record button): The TV will start to 
record the selected event. You can press again to 
stop the recording.
IMPORTANT: onnect a S  dis  to our  while 
the  is switched off. You should then switch on the 

 to enable the recording feature.
Note: Switching to a different broadcast or source is 
not available during a recording.
Now/Next Schedule
Options (OK button): Displays event options.
Event Details (Info button): Displays detailed 
information about selected events.
Filter (Blue button): Views ltering options.
Rec./Stop (Record button): The TV will start to 
record the selected events. You can press again to 
stop the recording.
IMPORTANT: onnect a S  dis  to our  while 
the  is switched off. You should then switch on the 

 to enable the recording feature.
Note: Switching to a different broadcast or source is 
not available during a recording.
Event Options
Use the directional buttons to highlight an event and 
press OK button to display Event Options menu. The 
following options are available.
Select Channel: Using this option, you can switch to 
the selected channel.
Record / Delete Rec. Timer: Select the Record 
option and press the OK button. If the event is going 
to be broadcasted at a future time, it will be added 
to Timers list to be recorded. If the selected event 
is being broadcasted at the moment, recording will 
start immediately.
To cancel an already set recording, highlight that event 
and press the OK button and select the option Delete 
Rec. Timer. The recording will be cancelled.
Set Timer on Event / Delete Timer on Event: After 
you have selected an event in the EPG menu, press the 
OK button. Select Set Timer on Event option and press 
the OK button. You can set a timer for future events. 
To cancel an already set timer, highlight that event and 
press the OK button. Then select Delete Timer on 
Event option. The timer will be cancelled.
Notes: You cannot switch to an  other channel or 
source while there is an active recording or timer on 
the current channel.

It is not possible to set timer or record timer for two 
or more individual events at the same time interval.
Software Upgrade

Your TV is capable of nding and updating automatically 
via the broadcast signal or via Internet. 

Software upgrade search via user interface
On the main menu select System and then More. 
Navigate to Software Upgrade and press OK button. 
In Upgrade Options menu select Scan for upgrade 
and press OK button to check for a new software 
upgrade.
If a new upgrade is found, it starts to download the 
upgrade. After the download is completed con rm the 
question asking about rebooting the TV by pressing 
the OK to continue with the reboot operation.

3 AM search and upgrade mode
Your TV will search for new upgrades at 3:00 o’clock if 
Automatic scanning option in the Upgrade Options 
menu is Enabled and if the TV is connected to an 
aerial signal or to Internet. If a new software is found 
and downloaded successfully, it will be installed at 
the next power on. 
Note: Do not unplug the power cord while led is 
blin ing during the reboot process. If the  fails 
to come on after the upgrade  unplug  wait for two 
minutes then plug it bac  in.
Troubleshooting & Tips

Tv will not turn on
Make sure the power cord is plugged in securely to 
wall outlet. Check if batteries are exhausted. Press 
the Power button on the TV. 

Poor picture
 Check if you have selected the correct TV system.
 Low signal level can cause picture distortion. Please 
check antenna access.

 Check if you have entered the correct channel 
frequency if you have done manual tuning. 

 The picture quality may degrade when two devices 
are connected to the TV at the same time. In such 
a case, disconnect one of the devices.

No picture
 This means your TV is not receiving any transmission. 
Make sure the correct source has been selected.

 Is the antenna connected properly? 
 Is the antenna cable damaged? 
 Are suitable plugs used to connect the antenna? 
 If you are in doubt, consult your dealer.

No sound
 Check if the TV is muted. Press the Mute button or  
increase the volume to check.
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 Sound may be coming from only one speaker. Check 
the balance settings from sound menu.

Remote control - no operation
 The batteries may be exhausted. Replace the 
batteries. 

Input sources - can not be selected
 If you cannot select an input source, it is possible 
that no device is connected. If not;

 Check the AV cables and connections if you have 
tried to connect a device.

Recording unavailable 
To record a programme, you should rst connect a 
USB disk to your TV while the TV is switched off. 
You should then switch on the TV to enable recording 
feature. If you cannot record, try switching off the TV 
and then re-inserting the USB device.

USB is too slow 
If a “USB disk writing speed too slow to record” 
message is displayed on the screen while starting a 
recording, try restarting the recording. If you still get 
the same error, it is possible that your USB disk does 
not meet the speed requirements. Try connecting 
another USB disk.
Connectivity Functions (depending on the model)

To configure wired/wireless settings please 
refer to the Network Settings section in the 
System>Options Menu.
Connecting TV to a Home Network
Connectivity feature allows the TV to connect to the 
home network wired or wirelessly. You can use this 
networking system to connect to the Internet Portal 
or to access photo, video and audio les that are 
stored on a media server connected to the network 
and play/display them on the TV. 
Wired connection
Connect the TV to the modem/router via a LAN 
cable (not supplied). Select Network Type as Wired 
Device in Network Settings menu. 

Wireless connection
IMPORTANT: If your TV does not have built-in wi  
feature, USB dongle is required to use wireless 
network features.

To connect the TV to the home network wirelessly 
just select Network Type as Wireless Device in 
Network Settings menu. The TV will search for 
available networks. Select the desired network and 
press OK. If the TV has a built-in WLAN system 
there is no need for additional devices to connect to 
a wireless network. 
For models with built-in WLAN system:

For models without built-in WLAN system:

About Using Connectivity Feature
PC/HDD/Media Player or any other devices that are 
compatible should be used with wired connection for 
higher playback quality.
For models without built-in wi  system, connect the 
wireless adaptor to one of the USB inputs of the TV.
While using the wireless connection type, consider 
that the TV cannot connect to the networks with 
hidden SSID.

Con guring Network Settings
Your TV’s network settings include wired and wireless 
connection options. If you are connecting the TV via 
ethernet input, select Network Type as Wired Device. 
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Select Wireless Device option if you are going to 
connect the TV to your network wirelessly. 
You can press OK button to scan available networks 
for wireless connection. Afterwards, a list of networks 
will be displayed. Select your network from the list 
and press OK. 
If the selected network is protected with a password, 
enter the correct key by using the virtual keyboard. 
Wait until the IP the address is shown on the screen. 
This means that the connection is now established. 
To disconnect from a network, you should highlight 
Network Type, press Left or Right button and set as 
Disabled.
Connecting to your mobile device via WiFi
If your mobile device has WiFi feature, you can 
connect it to your TV via a router, in order to access 
the content in your device. For this, your mobile device 
must have an appropriate sharing software.
Connect your mobile device to the router/modem and 
then activate the sharing software on your mobile 
device. Then, select les that you want to share with 
your TV.
If the connection is established correctly, you will be 
able to access the shared les from your mobile device 
via the Media Browser of your TV.
Enter the Media Browser menu and the playback 
device selection OSD will be displayed. Select your 
mobile device and press the OK button to continue.
If available, you can download a virtual remote 
controller application from the server of your mobile 
device application provider. You can control the TV via 
your wireless handheld device using this application. 
To do this enable the Virtual Remote feature from the 
System>Options>More menu by pressing Left or 
Right button. Connect the TV and the mobile device 
to the same network and start the application.
Note  his feature ma  not be supported on all mobile 
devices.

Using Audio Video Sharing Network Service
Audio Video Sharing feature uses a standard that eases 
the viewing process of digital electronics and makes 
them more convenient to use on a home network. 
This standard allows you to view and play photos, music 
and videos stored in the media server connected to your 
home network.
1. Server Software Installation
The Audio Video Sharing feature cannot be used if the 
server programme is not installed onto your PC or if 
the required media server software is not installed onto 
the companion device. Please prepare your PC with a 
proper server programme.

2. Connect to a Wired or Wireless Network
See the Wired/Wireless connection chapters for 
detailed con guration information. 

3. Play Shared Files via Media Browser
Select Media Browser by using the directional buttons 
from the main menu and press OK. The media browser 
will then be displayed. 

Audio Video Sharing
Audio Video Sharing support is only available in the 
Media Browser Folder mode. To enable folder mode, 
go to the Settings tab in the main media browser screen 
and press OK. Highlight View Style and set to Folder 
using the Left or Right buttons. Select the desired media 
type and press OK.
If sharing configurations are set properly, Device 
Selection screen will be displayed after selecting the 
desired media type. If available networks are found, 
they will be listed on this screen. Select media server or 
network that you want to connect to using the Up or Down 
buttons and press OK. If you want to refresh the device 
list, press the Green button. You can press Menu to exit. 
If you select the media type as Videos and choose 
a device from the selection menu. Then select the 
folder with video les in it on the next screen and all 
the available video les will be listed.
To play other media types from this screen, you must 
go back to main Media Browser screen and select the 
media type as desired and then perform the network 
selection again. Refer to the Media Browser menu 
section for further information on le playback.
Subtitle les do not work if you watch videos from 
your network through Audio Video Sharing feature.
You can connect only one television to the same 
network. If a problem occurs with the network, please 
switch your television off at the wall socket and back 
on again. Trick mode and jump are not supported with 
the Audio Video Sharing feature.
Note: here ma  be some P s which ma  not be 
able to utilize the Audio ideo Sharing feature due to 
administrator and securit  settings (such as business 
P s).
Wake ON

Wake-on-LAN (WoL) and Wake-on-Wireless LAN 
(WoWLAN) are standards that allow a device to be 
turned on or woken up by a network message. The 
message is sent to the device by a program executed 
on a remote device connected to the same local area 
network, such as a smartphone. 
Your TV is WoL and WoWLAN compatible. To enable 
this feature set the Wake On option in the Network/
Internet Settings menu as On. It is necessary that 
both the device, from which the network message will 
be sent to the TV, and the TV are connected to the 
same network. Wake On feature is only supported 
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for Android OS devices and can only be used via 
YouTube and Net ix applications.
In order to use this feature the TV and the remote 
device should be connected at least once while the TV 
is on. If the TV is powered off, the connection should be 
reestablished, the next time it is switched on. Otherwise 
this feature will be unavailable. This does not apply, when 
the TV is switched into the standby mode.
The performance of some devices in the market, may 
vary due to the software architecture. In order to use 
Wake On feature with a better performance, please 
make sure that your device has latest rmware version.

Wireless Display (depending on the model)
Wireless Display is a standard for streaming video and 
sound content by Wi-Fi Alliance. This feature provides 
the ability to use your TV as wireless display device.
Using with mobile devices
There are different standards which enable sharing of 
screens including graphical, video and audio content 
between your mobile device and TV.
Plug the wireless USB dongle to TV rst, if the TV 
doesn’t have internal WiFi feature.
Then press the Source button on the remote and 
switch to Wireless Display source. 
A screen appears stating that the TV is ready for 
connection.
Open the sharing application on your mobile device. 
These applications are named differently for each 
brand, please refer to the instruction manual of your 
mobile device for detailed information.
Scan for devices. After you select your TV and connect, 
the screen of your device will be displayed on your TV.
Note: his feature can be used onl  if the mobile 
device supports this feature. Scanning and connecting 
processes differ according to the programme ou 
use. Android based mobile devices should have the 
software version . .  and above.

Connecting Other Wireless Devices (depending 
on the model)

Your TV supports another short range wireless 
connection technology too. A pairing is required before 
using these kind of wireless devices with the TV set. 
You should do the followings to pair your device with 
the TV:
 Set the device to pairing mode
 Start device discovery on the TV

Note: efer to the user manual of the wireless device 
to learn how to set the device to pairing mode.
You can connect audio devices or remote controllers 
wirelessly to your TV. Unplug or switch off any other 
connected audio device in order for wireless connection 
feature to work correctly. For audio devices you should 

use the Audio Link option in the System>Sound menu, 
for remote controllers the Smart Remote option in the 
System>Settings>More menu. Select the menu option 
and press the OK button to open the related menu. Using 
this menu you can discover and connect the devices 
that use the same wireless technology and start to use 
them. Follow the on-screen instructions. Start the device 
discovery. A list of available wireless devices will be 
displayed. Select the device you want to connect from 
the list and press the OK button to connect. If “Device 
connected” message is displayed, the connection is 
successfully established. If the connection fails try it 
again.
Image transfer and audio streaming
You can also use this type of connection to transfer 
images or stream audio from your mobile device to 
your TV. 
Pair the mobile device and the TV as described before. 
Start a device search in your hand-held device. Select 
your TV from listed devices. Con rm the request for 
connection on your TV screen and do the same on 
your hand held device screen. If no pairing is done, 
image transfer or audio streaming to the TV will not 
be possible. 
The images sent by mobile device will be displayed 
on the TV without con rmation request, if the image 
le is suitable. You can also save the image le to a 

connected USB memory drive or set as boot logo, if 
this feature is supported and the le is suitable. Press 
the Exit button to terminate displaying the image.
The audio will be routed through the speakers of 
the TV, after con rmation is given. To start audio 
streaming unpair the device from your TV if it is paired 
with your TV previously. After pairing is completed, 
a con rmation message will be displayed asking 
whether you want to start audio streaming from your 
mobile device. Select Yes and press the OK button on 
the remote of the TV. If the connection is succeeded, 
all audio will be routed through the speakers of the 
TV. A symbol will appear on the upper side of the TV 
screen as long as the audio streaming connection is 
active. To terminate the audio streaming, you should 
turn off the wireless connection of your mobile device.
Close all running applications and all the menus on 
the TV for a trouble-free transfer. Only image les 
with sizes smaller than 5 MB and in the following le 
formats are suitable; . pg  . peg  .png  bmp. If a le sent 
by the mobile device does not suit these requirements, 
it will not be displayed on the TV. 
Note: Wireless devices ma  operate within the same 
radio frequenc  range and ma  interfere with one 
another. o improve the performance of our wireless 
device place it at least  meter awa  from an  other 
wireless devices.
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Internet Portal
Portal feature adds your TV a feature that allows you 
to connect to a server on the Internet and view the 
content provided by this server over your Internet 
connection. Portal feature allows you to view the 
music, video, clip or web content with defined 
shortcuts. Whether you can view this content without 
interruption depends on the connection speed 
provided by your internet service provider. 
Press “Internet” button on the remote to open internet 
portal page. You will see icons of the available 
applications and services on the portal screen. Use 
the navigaiton buttons on your remote to select the 
desired one. You may view the desired content by 
pressing OK after selecting. Press BACK/RETURN 
button to return back to the previous screen or E IT 
to quit internet portal mode
Note  Possible application dependent problems ma  
be caused b  the content service provider.
Portal service content and the interface ma  be 
changed at an  time without prior notice.

Open Browser (depending on the model)
Open Browser function is one of the applications on 
the portal that provides access to internet. Select the 
internet browser logo on the portal page and press 
OK to launch the browser. Logos of certain prede ned 
websites will be displayed. You can select one of them 
for quick access or enter the URL-address of a website 
in the address bar on the top of the screen. To perform 
searches on the internet enter a keyword in the adress 
dialog box and move the cursor to search icon using 
the navigation buttons on the remote and press OK

HBBTV System (depending on the model)
HbbTV (Hybrid Broadcast Broadband TV) is a standard 
that seamlessly combines TV services delivered via 
broadcast with services delivered via broadband 
and also enables access to Internet only services for 
consumers using connected TV’s. Services delivered 
through HbbTV include traditional broadcast TV 
channels, catch-up services, video-on-demand, EPG, 
interactive advertising, personalisation, voting, games, 
social networking and other multimedia applications. 
HbbTV applications are available on channels where 
they are signalled by the broadcaster. The applications 
are generally launched with a small red button icon 
to notify the user that there is an HbbTV application 
on that channel. The user then should press the red 
button to open the application page. To close the 
application press the red button again. It should be 
noted that the operation and control of the applications 
may differ depending on the application.

Smart Center (depending on the model)
Smart Center is a mobile application running on iOS 
and Android platforms. With your tablet or phone, 
you can easily stream your favourite live shows and 
programmes from your smart TV using its FollowMe 
TV technology. Also; you can launch your portal 
applications, use your tablet as a remote control for 
your TV and share media les.
To use Smart Center features, connections have to be 
done properly. Make sure the TV and mobile device 
are connected to the same network. 
For media sharing feature Audio Video Sharing 
option in the System>Options>More menu of your 
TV should be enabled.
Download the appropriate Smart Center application 
onto your mobile device from the application store on 
the web and launch it to start to use.
Note: eing able to use all functions of this application 
depends on the features of our .
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AV and HDMI Signal Compatibility

Source Supported Signals Available

EXT
(SCART)
(depending 

on the model)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

Side AV
Back AV

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Not Available, O: Available)

In some cases a signal on the TV may not be displayed 
properly. The problem may be an inconsistency with 
standards from the source equipment (DVD, Set-top 
box, etc. ). If you do experience such a problem please 
contact your dealer and also the manufacturer of the 
source equipment.

PC Input Typical Display Modes
The following table is an illustration of some of the 
typical video display modes. Your TV may not support 
all resolutions.

Index Resolution Frequency

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Supported Video File Formats for USB Mode

Extension Video Codec Max. Resolution & Frame Rate & Bit Rate

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Other: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, .qt, 

.3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG transport stream, 
.ts,.trp, .tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

Supported Picture File Formats for USB Mode

Extension Speci cation Resolution (width x height)

.jpg, .jpeg
Baseline 8192 x 8192

Progressive 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (Only 1 picture at animation format)

.png

Grayscale, 24/32 bit per pixel

Interlace format

Progressive

.tiff, .tif Tagged image le format

.webp
Lossy compression VP8 key frame version number support 0~3

Lossless compression

Supported Audio File Formats for USB Mode
Extension Format

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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Supported Subtitle File Formats for USB Mode

External Subtitles

Extension Speci cation

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass Advanced SubStation Alpha

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubViewer

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub DVDSUBTITLE

.lrc -

Internal Subtitles

Extension Speci cation

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TE T

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob DVD Subtitle

.mp4 DVD Subtitle, TE T
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Supported DVI Resolutions
When connecting devices to your TV’s connectors by using DVI converter cable(DVI to HDMI cable - not 
supplied), you can refer to the following resolution information.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Internet Portal functionality information
The content and services available through the SmarTVue portal are provided by third-party providers 
and may be altered, suspended or discontinued at any time without notice.

Hitachi is not responsible for any of the content or services and does not warrant the availability of or 
access to such content or services.

For information on a particular service or on any content, please visit the service/content provider’s 
website. If you have any questions concerning, or problems with, any content or services then please 
contact the relevant service/content provider directly. Hitachi is not responsible for providing customer 
service in relation to content or services and accepts no liability in this regard.

DVB functionality information
This DVB receiver is only suitable for use in the country which it was designed to be used in.

Although this DVB receiver conforms to the latest DVB specifications at the time of manufacture, we 
cannot guarantee compatibility with future DVB transmissions due to changes that may be implemented 
in broadcast signals and technologies.

Some digital television functions may not be available in all countries.

We continually strive to improve our products; therefore, specifications may change without prior notice.

For advice on where to purchase accessories, please contact the store where you purchased your 
equipment.
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Sicherheitsinformationen

VORSICHT
STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR

NICHT ÖFFNEN

VORSICHT: UM DAS RISIKO AUF EINEN ELEKTRISCHEN 
SCHOCK ZU REDUZIEREN, DEN DECKEL (ODER 
DAS RÜCKTEIL) NICHT ENTFERNEN 
IN DIESEM GERÄT BEFINDEN SICH KEINE 
TEILE, DIE VOM BENUTZER GEWARTET 
WERDEN KÖNNEN. ÜBERLASSEN SIE 
WARTUNGSARBEITEN QUALIFIZIERTEN 
KUNDENDIENST-MITARBEITERN.

Hinweis: Für die entsprechenden Eigenschaften 
befolgen Sie bitte die Instruktionen auf dem Bildschirm.

Ziehen Sie bei extremen Wetterbedingungen (Stürme, 
Blitzschlag) und wenn das TV-Gerät über einen langen 
Zeitraum nicht benutzt wird (im Urlaub) den Gerätenetzstecker.
DerNetzstecker wird verwendet, um das TV-Gerät vom Netz 
zu trennen, und muss daher stets gut zugänglich sein. Wenn 
das Gerät nicht vollständig vom Netz getrennt wird, wird es 
auch im Standby-Modus oder sogar im ausgeschalteten 
Zustand weiter Strom ziehen.

 WICHTIG - Bitte lesen Sie sich diese 
Anleitung vollständig vor der Installa-
tion oder Inbetriebnahme durch

WARNUNG: Lassen Sie niemals Personen 
(einschließlich Kindern) mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähig-
keiten bzw. mit mangelnder Erfahrung und/oder 
fehlenden Kenntnissen unbeaufsichtigt elektri-
sche Geräte benutzen!
 Dieses TV-Gerät ist für den Einsatz in einer H he 
von weniger als 2000 Metern über dem Meeresspie-
gel, an einem trockenen Standort und in Regionen 
mit gemäßigtem oder tropischem Klima vorgesehen.

 Das Gerät ist für den Einsatz im Haushalt und 
vergleichbare Nutzung vorgesehen, jedoch ist der 
Einsatz an ffentlichen Orten zulässig. 

 Lassen Sie für Lüftungszwecke mindestens 5 cm 
Abstand um das TV-Gerät herum.

 Die Ventilation darf nicht durch Abdecken oder 
Verstellen der Ventilations ffnungen durch Gegen-
stände wie Zeitungen, Tischdecken, Gardinen o.ä. 
behindert werden.

 Der Stecker des Stromkabels sollte leicht zu-
gänglich sein. Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände 
auf das Netzkabel (weder das Gerät selbst, noch 
M bel usw.), und klemmen Sie das Kabel nicht 
ein. Beschädigungen am Netzkabel/Netzstecker 
k nnen zu Bränden oder Stromschlägen führen. 
Handhaben Sie das Netzkabel immer am Stecker,  
trennen Sie das TV-Gerät nicht durch Ziehen 
des Netzkabels vom Netz. Berühren Sie niemals 
das Netzkabel / den Stecker mit nassen Händen, 
da dies einen Kurzschluss oder elektrischen 

Schlag verursachen kann. Machen Sie niemals 
Knoten in das Netzkabel, und binden Sie es nie  
mit anderen Kabeln zusammen. Wenn es beschä-
digt ist, muss das Kabel ersetzt werden. Diese Arbeit 
darf ausschließlich durch eine quali zierte Fachkraft 
ausgeführt werden.

 Setzen Sie das TV-Gerät m glichst keinen tropfen-
den oder spritzenden Flüssigkeiten aus, und stellen 
Sie keine mit Flüssigkeiten gefüllte Objekte, wie z. B. 
Vasen, Tassen usw. auf dem bzw. oberhalb (z. B. in 
Regalfächern darüber) des TV-Geräts ab.

 Setzen Sie das TV-Gerät nicht direkter Sonnen-
einstrahlung aus, und stellen Sie keine offenen 
Flammen (wie z. B. erleuchtete Kerzen) auf oder 
neben das TV-Gerät.

 Stellen Sie keine Hitzequellen, wie z. B. Elektro-
heizer, Radiatoren usw. in die unmittelbare Nähe 
des Geräts.

 Stellen Sie das TV-Gerät nicht auf dem Fußboden 
oder geneigte Unterlagen.

 Um Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden, müssen Sie 
Kunststofftüten aus der Reichweite von Säuglingen, 
Kindern und Hautieren halten.

 Befestigen Sie den Ständer sorgfältig am TV-Gerät 
Sollten der Ständer mit Schrauben geliefert worden 
sein, müssen Sie die Schrauben fest nachziehen, 
um das TV-Gerät vor dem Kippen zu bewahren. Zie-
hen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu fest und montieren 
Sie die Gummistopfen vorschriftsmäßig.

 Entsorgen Sie die Batterien niemals im offenen 
Feuer oder zusammen mit gefährlichen bzw. ent-
ammbaren Stoffen.

Warnung: Batterien dürfen nicht zu großer Hitze 
wie direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuer oder 
Vergleichbarem ausgesetzt werden.

Vorsicht
Schweres oder t dliches 
Verletzungsrisiko

Gefahr eines 
Stromschlags

Gefährliches 
Spannungsrisiko

Wartung
Wichtige 
Wartungskomponente 

Kennzeichnungen auf dem Gerät
Die folgenden Symbole werden auf dem Gerät als 
Kennzeichnungen für Einschränkungen und Vor-
sichtsmaßnahmen sowie Sicherheitshinweise ver-
wendet. Jede Kennzeichnung ist nur dann zu beach-
ten, wenn diese auf dem Gerät angebracht worden 
ist. Beachten Sie diese Informationen aus Sicherheits-
gründen.

Gerät der Schutzklasse II: Dieses Gerät 
ist so aufgebaut, das es keinen Schutzleiter 
(elektrische Erdung) für die Verbindung zum 

Stromnetz erfordert.
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Gerät der Schutzklasse II Mit Funktionalem 
Schutzleiter: Dieses Gerät ist so aufgebaut, 
das es keinen Schutzleiter (elektrische Er-
dung) für die Verbindung zum Stromnetz er-

fordert. Der Schutzleiter dient funktionalen Zwecken.
Schutzleiter (Erdung) Die markierte Klemme 
ist für den Anschluss an den mit der Stromlei-
tung verbundenen Schutzleiter (Erdung) vor-

gesehen.
Lebensgefährdende  K lemme:  Die 
markierte(n) Klemme(n) ist/sind im normalen 
Betriebszustand lebensgefährdend.

Vorsicht. Bitte beachten Sie die Bedie-
nungsanleitung: Der markierte Bereich bzw. 
die markierten Bereiche enthalten durch den 

Benutzer auszutauschende Knopfzellenbatterien.
Gerät der Laserklasse 1 
Dieses Gerät enthält eine 
Laserquelle der Klasse 1, 
die unter vernünftigerweise 
vorhersehbaren Betriebsbe-

dingungen ungefährlich ist.

WARNUNG
Batterien dürfen nicht verschluckt werden, es be-
steht chemische Verätzungsgefahr.
Dieses Gerät bzw. das zum Gerät mitgelieferte 
Zubeh r enthält m glicherweise eine Knopfzell-
batterie. Wenn die Knopfzellenbatterie verschluckt 
wird, führt dies innerhalb 2 Stunden zu schweren 
internen Verätzungen mit m glicher Todesfolge.
Halten Sie gebrauchte und neue Batterien von 
Kindern fern.
Wenn das Batteriefach nicht sicher geschlossen. 
stoppen Sie die Verwendung des Geräts und halten 
Sie Kinder fern.
Falls Sie den Verdacht haben, dass Batterien 
verschluckt wurden oder in irgendeinen K rperteil 
platziert wurde, suchen Sie sofort medizinische 
Hilfe auf.

WARNUNG
Stellen Sie das TV-Gerät niemals auf eine instabile 
oder geneigte Unterlage. Andernfalls k nnte das 
TV-Gerät umfallen und dabei ernste Verletzungen 
mit m glicher Todesfolge verursachen. Viele 
Verletzungen, insbesondere bei Kindern, k nnen 
vermieden werden, wenn die folgenden einfachen 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen getroffen werden;
 Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller des TV-Geräts 
empfohlene TV-M bel oder Standfüße. 

 Verwenden Sie nur M belstücke, die das Gewicht 
des TV-Geräts sicher tragen k nnen. 

 Stellen Sie sicher, dass das TV-Gerät nicht über 
die Ränder des M belstücks hinausragt.

 Stellen Sie das TV-Gerät nicht auf hohe 
M belstücke (z. B. Regale oder Bücherregale), 
ohne das M belstück selbst und das TV-Gerät 
an einem sicheren Halt abzustützen. 

 Stellen Sie das TV-Gerät nicht auf Textilien oder 
andere Materialien zwischen dem TV-Gerät und 
dem M belstück.

 Klären Sie Ihre Kinder darüber auf, dass es 
gefährlich ist, auf hohe M belstücke zu klettern, 
um das TV-Gerät oder die Fernbedienung zu 
erreichen. Wenn Sie Ihr vorhandenes TV-Gerät 
weiterhin nutzen und an einen neuen Platz 
stellen, sind die gleichen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
zu beachten.

WARNHINWEISE ZUR WANDMON-
TAGE

 Lesen Sie sich die Bedienungsanleitung durch, 
bevor Sie das Gerät an der Wand befestigen.

 Das Set für Wandbefestigung ist optional. Sie 
k nnen es bei Ihrem lokalen Händler kaufen, falls 
es nicht dem Gerät gekauft wurde.

 Installieren Sie das TV-Gerät nicht an der Decke 
oder einer geneigten Wand.

 Verwenden Sie für die Wandmontage nur die 
dazu vorgesehenen Schrauben und Zubeh rteile

 Ziehen Sie die Schrauben zu Wandmontage fest 
nach, um das TV-Gerät vor dem Herabfallen zu 
bewahren. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu 
stark an.
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Funktionen
 Fernbedienbares Farbfernsehgerät
 Vollintegriertes digitales terrestrisches/Kabel-/
Satelliten-TV (DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Fransat-Installationsoption
 HDMI Eingänge, um andere Geräte mit HDMI-
Anschlüssen zu verbinden

 USB-Eingang*
 OSD-Menüsystem
 Scart-Buchsen für externe Geräte (wie Video, 
Videospiele, Stereoanlage usw.)

 Stereo-Audiosystem
 Teletext
 Kopfh reranschluss
 Automatische Programmierung
 Manuelle Sendereinstellung
 Automatische Abschaltung nach bis zu acht Stunden
 Ausschalttimer
 Kindersicherung
 Automatische Stummschaltung, wenn keine 
Übertragung statt ndet.

 NTSC-Wiedergabe.
 AVL (Automatische Lautstärkebegrenzung)
 PLL (Frequenzsuche)
 PC-Eingang.
 Spielemodus (Optional)
 Bild-Aus-Funktion
 Aufnahme von Sendungen
 Programm-Timeshift-Aufnahme
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) für Internetverbindungen und 
-Dienste

 Integriertes 802.11 a/b/g/n WLAN-Modul

 802.11 a/b/g/n WLAN-Unterstützung über USB-
Adapter (optional)

 Audio-Video-Teilen
 HbbTV

Die Funktionen und Eigenschaften 
können je nach Modell variieren.

WARNUNG
Der Anschluss von Geräten, die über die 
Netzverbindung oder andere Geräte an die 
Schutzerdung des Gebäudes angeschlossen 
sind, über Koaxialkabel an ein TV-Verteilersystem 
kann unter Umständen eine m gliche Feuergefahr 
darste l len.  Eine Verbindung über  e inen 
Kabelverteilersystem ist nur dann zulässig, wenn 
die Vorrichtung eine Isolierung unterhalb eines 
gewissen Frequenzbereichs liefert (Galvanische 
Isolation, siehe EN 60728-11)
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Meldung (je nach Modell)

VERWENDETE MARKENZEICHEN
Hergestellt unter der Lizenz der Dolby Laboratories. 
Dolby, Dolby Audio und das Doppel-D-Symbol sind 
Warenzeichen der Dolby Laboratories.
Die Bezeichnungen HDM und High-Definition 
Multimedia Interface, sowie das HDMI-Logo sind 
Markenzeichen oder eingetragene Markenzeichen 
der HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. in den USA 
und anderen Ländern.

„YouTube und das YouTube-Logo sind Marken von 
Google Inc.“
Für DTS-patente, siehe http://patents.dts.com. 
Hergestellt mit Lizenz der DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, das Symbol sowie DTS und das Symbol 
zusammen sind registrierte Markenzeichen, und DTS 
TruSurround ist ein Markenzeichen der DTS, Inc.© 
DTS, Inc. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Für DTS-patente, siehe http://patents.dts.com. 
Hergestellt mit Lizenz der DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, DTS-HD, das Symbol, & DTS oder DTS-HD 
sowie die Symbole zusammen sind eingetragene 
Markenzeichen der DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. Alle Rechte 
vorbehalten.

Für DTS-patente, siehe http://patents.dts.com. 
Hergestellt mit Lizenz der DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, das Symbol sowie DTS und das Symbol 
zusammen sind registrierte Markenzeichen, und DTS 
2.0+Digital Ausgang ist ein Markenzeichen der DTS, 
Inc. © DTS, Inc. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Dieses Produkt enthält Technologien, die durch 
bestimmte geistige Eigentumsrechte von Microsoft 
geschützt sind. Die Verwendung oder Distribution 
dieser Technologie außerhalb dieses Produktes 
ohne entsprechende Lizenz(en) von Microsoft 
ist untersagt.Inhaltseigentümer verwenden die 
Inhaltszugriffstechnologie Microsoft PlayReady™, 
um ihre geistigen Eigentumsrechte, einschließlich 
des urheberrechtlich geschützten Inhalts, zu wahren. 
Dieses Gerät nutzt die PlayReady-Technologie, um 
auf PlayReady-geschützte Inhalte und/oder WMDRM-

geschützte Inhalte zuzugreifen. Falls das Gerät die 
Beschränkungen bezüglich der Verwendung von 
Inhalten nicht ordnungsgemäß durchsetzen kann, 
k nnen die Inhaltseigentümer von Microsoft fordern, 
die Fähigkeit des Geräts zur Wiedergabe von 
PlayReady-geschützten Inhalten zurückzunehmen. 
Diese Rücknahme sollte sich nicht auf ungeschützte 
Inhalte oder daurch andere Inhaltszugriffstechnologien 
geschützte Inhalte auswirken. Inhaltseigentümer 
k nnen eventuell von Ihnen fordern, ein Upgrade 
von PlayReady durchzuführen, um auf ihre Inhalte 
zuzugreifen. Wenn Sie ein Upgrade ablehnen, k nnen 
Sie nicht auf Inhalte zugreifen, für die ein Upgrade 
erforderlich ist.

Deutsch - 6 -

Technische Daten

TV-Übertragung
PAL BG/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Empfangskanäle VHF (BAND I/III) - UHF 
(BAND U) - HYPERBAND

Anzahl der 
voreingestellten 
Kanäle

1000 (ohne Satellit)
10000 (mit Satellit)

Kanalanzeige Bildschirmanzeige

RF-Antenneneingang 75 Ohm (nicht geregelt)

Betriebsspannung 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Audio

German Nicam
SRS TruSurround (je nach 
Modell)
DTS TruSurround (je nach 
Modell)

Leistungsaufnahme 
(W)

Siehe Typenschild auf der 
Rückseite

Betriebstemperaturen 
und 
Betriebsfeuchtigkeit

0ºC bis 40ºC, max. 85% 
Feuchtigkeit

Spezi kationen des drahtloses LAN-
Transmitters (WLAN)
(je nach Modell)

Frequenzbereiche Max. 
Ausgangsleistung

2400–2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5150–5250 MHz (CH36–CH48) < 200 mW

5250–5350 MHz (CH52–CH64) < 200 mW

5470–5725 MHz (CH100–CH140) < 200 mW

Länderbeschränkungen
Dieses Gerät ist für Nutzung im Haushalt bzw. Büro 
in allen EU-Ländern (und weiteren Ländern, sofern 
diese die entsprechende EU-Richtlinie anwenden) 
ohne etwaige Einschränkungen mit Ausnahme der 
unten aufgelisteten gedacht.

Land Beschränkung

Bulgarien
Allgemeine Genehmigung für die Be-
nutzung im Freien und in ffentlichen 
Einrichtungen erforderlich

Frankreich Nutzung in geschlossenen Räumen nur 
für 2454-2483,5 MHz.

Italien
Wenn Sie das Gerät in Ihren eigenen 
Räumen verwenden, ist eine allgemeine 
Genehmigung erforderlich.

Griechenland Nutzung in geschlossenen Räumen nur 
für den Bereich 5470 MHz bis 5725 MHz.

Luxemburg Allgemeine Genehmigung für Netzwerk- 
und Diensteangebote (nicht für Spektrum)

Land Beschränkung

Norwegen

Die Übertragung von Funkwellen ist in 
einem geogra schen Umkreis von 20 km 
um das Zentrum von Ny-Ålesund, nicht 
erlaubt.

Russische F -
deration

Nutzung nur in geschlossenen Räumen 
zulässig

Die Vorschriften der einzelnen Länder k nnen sich 
jederzeit ändern. Es wird empfohlen, dass die Nutzer 
sich bei den zuständigen Stellen zum gegenwärtigen 
Stand der nationalen Bestimmungen sowohl für 2,4 
GHz als auch bei 5 GHz WLAN erkundigen.

Entsorgung: 
Verpackung und Verpackungshilfen sind recyclebar 
und sollten grundsätzlich wiederverwertet werden. 
Verpackungsmaterial, wie z.B. Plastiktüten, darf 
nicht in die Reichweite von Kindern gelangen. 
Batterien, auch solche die frei von Schwermetallen 
sind, dürfen nicht mit dem normalen Haushaltsmüll 
entsorgt werden. Bitte entsorgen Sie Ihre Batterien 
auf umweltgerechte Weise. Erkundigen Sie sich nach 
den gesetzlichen Vorschriften, die in Ihrem Gebiet 
gültig sind.
 Versuchen Sie niemals, Batterien wieder aufzuladen. 

Explosionsgefahr. Ersetzen Sie Batterien stets durch 
den gleichen oder einen gleichwertigen Typ.
 Die obige Kennzeichnung zeigt an, dass das 

Gerät die Richtlinie 2012/19/EC (WEEE) 
über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte 
erfüllt. Die Kennzeichnung zeigt an, 
dass das Gerät sowie verbrauchte oder 
alte Batterien NICHT als unsortierter 
Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden dürfen, 
sondern den vorhandenen Rückgabe- 
und Sammelsystemen zugeführt werden 
müssen. Wenn die mit diesem Gerät 
mitgelieferten Batterien oder Akkus die 
chemischen Symbole Hg, Cd oder Pb 
tragen, bedeutet dies, dass die Batterie 
einen Schwermetallgehalt von über 0,0005 
% Quecksilber, oder mehr als 0,002 % 
Kadmium oder mehr als 0,004 % Blei hat.
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Fernbedienung RC A3 _49141 (je nach Modell)

Hinweis: Die Anzeigen der Funktionstasten 
in einigen Menübildschirmen k nnen je nach 
Fernbedienungsmodell Ihres TV-Geräts variieren. 
Beachten Sie die am unteren Bildrand angegebenen 
Funktionstasten.

(*) MEINE TASTE 1 & MEINE TASTE 2:   
Je nach Modell habe diese Kn pfe Standardfunktionen. 
Allerdings k nnen Sie diesen Tasten besondere Funktionen 
zuweisen, indem Sie eine dieser, während Sie sich auf der 
gewünschten Quelle oder auf dem gewünschten Kanal 
be nden, fünf Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. Auf dem 
Bildschirm erscheint dann eine Bestätigungsmeldung. 
Jetzt ist die ausgewählte MEINE TASTE mit der gewählten 
Funktion belegt.
Beachten Sie, dass bei der Erstinstallation MEINE TASTE 
1 & 2 auf die Standardfunktionen zurückgesetzt werden.

1. Standby: Schaltet das Fernsehgerät Ein / Aus
2. Net ix: Startet die Net ix-App.
3. Nummerntasten: Wechselt den Kanal, gibt eine 

Nummer oder einen Buchstaben in das Textfeld auf 
dem Bildschirm ein.

4. TV: Zeigt die Programmliste an/ Schaltet zur TV-Quelle 
zurück

5. Lautstärke +/-
6. Internet: Öffnet die Portalseite, wo Sie auf viele Web-

basierte Anwendungen zugreifen k nnen
7. Menü: Zeigt das TV-Menü
8. OK: Bestätigt Benutzerauswahl, hält die Seite (im TXT-

Modus), zeigt die Kanalliste ein (DTV Modus)
9. Zurück/Rücklauf: Kehrt zum vorherigen Bildschirm 

zurück, ffnet die Index-Seite (im TXT-Modus)
10. Info: Zeigt Informationen über auf dem Bildschirm 

gezeigte Inhalte, zeigt versteckte Informationen (reveal- 
im TXT-Modus)

11. Medienbrowser: Öffnet den Media-Browser Bildschirm
12. Meine taste 1 (*)
13. Farbtasten: Folgen Sie der Anleitung zu den Farbtasten 

auf dem Bildschirm
14. Sprache: Wechselt die Ton-Modi (analoges TV), zeigt 

und ändert Ton und die Untertitel-Sprache (digitales TV, 
sofern vorhanden)

15. Schneller Rücklauf: Bewegt Einzelbilder rückwärts in 
Medien wie Filme

16. Aufnahme: Nimmt Programme auf
17. Pause: Hält die Mediawiedergabe an (Pause), startet 

Timeshift-Aufnahme
18. Wiedergeben: Beginnt das Abspielen von ausgewählten 

Media
19. Stopp: Stoppt die gespielte Medien
20. Schneller Vorlauf: Bewegt Einzelbilder vorwärts in 

Medien wie Filme
21. Bildschirm: Ändert das Seitenverhältnis des Bildschirms
22. Untertitel: Schaltet Untertitel ein-und aus (sofern 

verfügbar)
23. Meine taste 2 (*)
24. Text: Zeigt Teletext an (sofern verfügbar), erneut 

drücken, um den Videotext über das normale 
Fernsehbild (Mix) zu überlagern

25. EPG (Elektronischer Programmführer): Zeigt den 
Elektronischer Programmführer

26. Verlassen: Schließt sich und verlässt angezeigte Menüs 
oder kehrt zum vorherigen Bildschirm zurück

27. Navigationstasten: Hilft durch Menüs, Inhalte usw. zu 
browsen und zeigt die Unterseiten in TXT-Modus, wenn 
Rechts oder Links gedrückt wird

28. Schnellmenü: Zeigt eine Liste der Menüs für schnellen 
Zugriff

29. Programm +/-
30. Stummschaltung: Schaltet die Lautstärke des 

Fernsehgeräts ganz aus
31. Swap: Sucht schnell zwischen vorherigen und aktuellen 

Kanälen bzw. Quellen
32. Quelle: Zeigt alle verfügbaren Sender-und Inhalt-

Quellen

Net ix: Sie k nnen Ihre ESN-Nummer(*) sehen und Net ix 
deaktivieren.
(*) Die SN-Nummer ist eine eindeutige Identi ationsnummer  
die speziell zur Identi zierung Ihres Fernsehger ts generiert 
wurde.
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Verbindungen (je nach Modell)

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie ein Gerät über YPbPr 
oder den seitlichen AV-Eingang anschließen, 
müssen Sie die mitgelieferten Anschluss-
kabel benutzen, um die Verbindung zu 
aktivieren.
 F r den Seiten-A - ingang m ssen Sie das 
mitgelieferte abel verwenden. Siehe die 
Abbildung auf der lin en Seite. | m ber den 

A- ingang ein YPbPr Signal empfangen zu 
nnen  m ssen Sie ein YPbPr zu A abel 

(nicht mitgeliefert) verwenden. | Sie nnen 
A und YPbPr nicht gleichzeitig verwenden. 

| Um PC/YPbPr-Audio zu aktivieren, müssen 
Sie die hinteren Audioeingänge mit einem 
YPbPr /PC-Audiokabel für die Audioverbindung 
verwenden.| m P YPbPr Audio zu a tivieren  
m ssen Sie den seitlichen A - ingang mit einem 
YPbPr P -Audio abel (nicht mit geliefert) f r 
Audioanschl sse verwenden  nutzen Sie dazu 
den N und den W ISS N ingang des 
mitgelieferten seitlichen A - ingangs abels. 
| Wenn ein e ternes er t ber die S A -

uchse angeschlossen wird  schaltet das -
er t automatisch in den A - odus. | eim 
mpfang von D - an len ( peg  H. ) bzw. 

bei eingestelltem ediabrowser- odus ist ein 
Ausgang ber die S A - uchse m glich. | ei 

erwendung des Wandmontage- its (erh ltlich 
bei verschiedenen Drittanbietern  falls nicht 
mitgeliefert)  empfehlen wir Ihnen  bevor Sie das 

- er t an die Wand montieren  alle abel an 
die c seite des - er tes anzuschlie en. 
| Sie d rfen nur dann das I- odul einsetzen 
oder herausnehmen  wenn das - er t A -

S HA  ist. F r die genaue instellung 
verweisen wir auf das Handbuch zum odul. 
| eder S - ingang Ihres - er tes unter-
st tzt er te bis zu mA. in Anschluss von 

er ten  deren Wert mehr als mA betr gt  
ann zu Sch den am Fernseher f hren. Wenn 

Sie Geräte mit Hilfe eines HDMI-Kabels an Ihr 
TV-Gerät anschließen, müssen Sie, um Immu-
nität gegen parasitäre Frequenzstrahlung zu 
gewährleisten ein Hochgeschwindigkeitskabel 
mit hoher Abschirmung aus Ferrit benutzen.

 Wenn Sie ein externes Gerät an das 
Fernsehgerät anschließen wollen, 
vergewissern Sie sich, dass sowohl der 

Fernseher als auch das externe Gerät 
ausgeschaltet sind. Sind beide Geräte 
ausgeschaltet, k nnen Sie das externe Gerät 
anschließen. Nachdem Sie alle Geräte 
angeschlossen haben k nnen Sie die Geräte 
wieder anschalten.

Stecker Typ Kabel Gerät

SCART- 
Anschluss 
(Rückseite)

VGA- 
Anschluss 
(Rückseite)

SEITEN-AV
PC/YPbPr Audio 

Anschluss 
(seitlich)

PC/YPbPr Audio-
Kabel 

(nicht mitgeliefert)AUDIOEINGANG PC/YPbPr Audio- 
Anschluss 

 (unten)

SEITEN-AV 
PC/YPbPr Audio 

Anschluss 
(seitlich)

YPbPr/PC-Audio-
Kabel 
(nicht 

mitgeliefert)

Audio/Video-
Anschlusskabel 
(Seiteneingang) 

 (mitgeliefert)

HDMI- 
Anschluss 
(Rückseite)

SPDIF- 
Anschluss 

(koaxialer Ausgang) 
(Rückseite)

SPDIF 
SPDIF 

Anschluss 
 (optischer 
Ausgang) 

 (Rückseite)

SEITEN-AV
Seiten-AV 

(Audio/Video)- 
Anschluss 
 (seitlich)

Seiten-AV-
Anschlusskabel 

(nicht mitgeliefert)
RÜCKLAUF AV

Back AV 
(Audio/Video)- 

Anschluss 
 (Rückseite)

SEITEN-AV 
Seiten-AV 

(Audio/Video)- 
Anschluss 
 (seitlich)

Audio/Video-
Kabel 
(nicht 

mitgeliefert)

Audio/Video-
Anschlusskabel 
(Seiteneingang) 

 (mitgeliefert)

KOPFHÖRER Kopfhörer- 
Anschluss 

 (Seite)

YPBPR YPbPr-Video- 
Anschluss  
(Rückseite)

PC an YPbPr-
Anschlusskabel (nicht 

mitgeliefert)

USB- 
Anschluss 
(seitlich)

CI- 
Anschluss 
 (seitlich)

LAN

 

Ethernet- 
Anschluss 

 (Rückseite) LAN/Ethernet-Kabel   

An den RF-Eingang wird eine Antenne oder ein Kabel-Antennesystem 

angeschlossen. (je nach Modell).

Der Satelliteneingang (LNB) verbindet Ihr TV-Gerät mit einem Satellitensystem.  (je 
nach Modell).
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TV und Bedientasten (je nach Modell)

        Standby / Ein
 Quelle
 Programm +/- 
 Lautstärke +/-

Hinweis: Dr c en Sie die  „ “ und „
“- asten gleichzeitig  um das Hauptmen  

anzuzeigen.
-oder auch-

1. Nach oben
2. Nach unten
3. Programm/

Lautstärke/AV/
Standby-An 
Schalter

Hinweis: Sie nnen den Schalter nach oben oder 
unten bewegen  um die autst r e zu ndern. 
Wenn Sie die an le wechseln m chten  dr c en 
Sie einmal auf die itte (Position 3) und bewegen 
ihn aufw rts oder abw rts. Wenn Sie die itte 
des Schalters noch einmal dr c en  wird der 

SD angezeigt. Wenn Sie die itte des Schalters 
dr c en und ihn einige Se unden festhalten  
schaltet das er t in den Standb - odus. 
Hauptmen - SD ann nicht ber die Steuertasten 
aufgerufen werden.

-oder auch-

1. Standby Ein / Aus taste
2. TV/AV-Taste
3. Tasten Programm aufwärts/abwärts
4. Tasten Lautstärke +/-

-oder auch-

Der Joystick erm glicht es Ihnen, die Lautstärke / 
Programme / Quellen und Standby-Ein-Funktionen 
des Fernsehers zu steuern.
Hinweis: Abh ngig vom eweiligen odell ann sich der 
o stic  an einer anderen Stelle be nden.

Um die Lautstärke zu ändern: Erh hen Sie die Laut-
stärke, indem Sie den Joystick nach rechts drücken. 
Verringern Sie die Lautstärke, indem Sie den Joystick 
nach links drücken.
Um den Kanal zu wechseln: Sie k nnen durch die 
gespeicherten Kanäle scrollen, indem Sie den Joy-
stick nach oben bzw. nach unten drücken.
Um die Signalquelle zu ändern: Drücken Sie zwei-
mal auf die Mitte des Joysticks, um die Quellenliste 
wird auf den Bildschirm aufzurufen. Sie k nnen durch 
die verfügbaren Quellen scrollen, indem Sie den Joy-
stick nach oben bzw. nach unten drücken.
Das TV-Gerät ausschalten: Halten Sie die Mitte des 
Joysticks für ein paar Sekunden nach unten gedrückt, 
bis das TV-Gerät sich in den Standby-Modus schaltet.
Das TV-Gerät einschalten: Drücken Sie die Mitte des 
Joysticks und das TV-Gerät schaltet sich ein.
Hinweis: Hauptmen - SD ann nicht ber die Steu-
ertaste aufgerufen werden.
Netzanschluss

Geben Sie Ihrem Gerät nach dem Auspacken genug 
Zeit, sich der Raumtemperatur der Umgebung 
anzupassen, bevor Sie es einstecken.
Stromkabel Anschluss:
WICHTIG: Das Gerät ist nur für den Betrieb mit 220-
240VV Wechselspannung bei einer Frequenz von 
50 Hz ausgelegt.
Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in eine Netzsteckdose. 
Lassen Sie mindestens 10mm Raum um das TV-
Gerät.
Antennenanschluss (je nach Modell)

Schließen Sie die Antennen- oder den Kabel-TV-
Stecker an die ANTENNENEINGANG (ANT)-Buchse 
oder die SATELLITENEINGANG (LNB)-Buchse auf 
der Rückseite des TV-Gerätes an.
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Satelliten-und abelanschluss sind vom odell 
abh ngig.

USB-Anschluss
Sie k nnen über den USB-Eingang am TV-Gerät 
USB-Geräte an das TV-Gerät anschließen. Mit 
dieser Funktion k nnen Sie auf einem USB-Stick 
gespeicherte JPG-, Video- und MP3-Dateien 
abspielen bzw. anzeigen. Unter Umständen sind 
bestimmte Arten von USB-Geräten (z. B. MP3-Player) 
mit diesem TV-Gerät nicht kompatibel. Machen Sie 
gegebenenfalls Kopien von Ihren Dateien, bevor Sie 
ein Gerät an das TV-Gerät anschließen, um m gliche 
Datenverluste zu vermeiden. Beachten Sie, dass der 
Hersteller keinerlei Haftung für beschädigte Dateien 
oder Datenverluste übernimmt. Ziehen Sie niemals 
während des Aufnehmens oder Abspielens ein USB 
Gerät aus dem TV-Gerät.
ACHTUNG: Schnelles An- und Abstecken von USB-
Geräten ist gefährlich. Sie sollten insbesondere 
nicht mehrmals schnell hintereinander das 
Laufwerk ein- und wieder abstecken. Das könnte 
zu physikalischen Schäden am USB-Player und 
insbesondere am USB-Gerät selbst führen.

Einlegen der Batterien in die Fernbedienung
Nehmen Sie die Abdeckung an der Rückseite der 
Fernbedienung ab. Legen Sie zwei AAA Batterien ein. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die (+) und (-) Zeichen 
sich einander entsprechen (korrekte Polarität). Setzen 
Sie die Abdeckung wieder auf. Die Reichweite beträgt 
ca. 7 m / 23 ft.
Umweltinformationen

Bei der Entwicklung dieses Fernsehgeräts wurde auf 
eine umweltfreundliche Funktionsweise Wert gelegt. 
Um den Energieverbrauch zu senken, gehen Sie 
wie folgt vor:
Wenn Sie die Energiespar-Option auf Minimum, 
Medium, Maximum oder Auto einstellen, wird das 
TV-Gerät seinen Energieverbrauch unverzüglich ent-
sprechend anpassen. Wenn Sie das Backlight auf 
einen festen Wert wie Benutzerde niert stellen und 
das Backlight (angesiedelt unter den Energiespar-
Einstellungen) mit Hilfe der Links- oder Rechts-Taste 
der Fernbedienung manuell anpassen m chten. Stel-
len Sie diese Einstellung zum Abschalten auf Aus. 
Hinweis: Die verf gbaren Energiespar- ptionen 

nnen abh ngig vom gew hlten Modus im 
System>Bild- en  variieren.
Die Energiespar-Einstellungen finden sich im 
System>Bild-Menü. Ist dies nicht der Fall, k nnen 
die Einstellungen nicht geändert werden.
Wenn die Rechte Taste bei gewählter Auto-Option 
bzw. die Linke Taste bei gewählter Benutzerde -
niert-Option gedrückt wird, wird die Meldung „Der 
Bildschirm schaltet sich in 15 Sekunden aus” auf 

dem Bildschirm angezeigt.   Wählen Sie Fortfahren 
und drücken Sie OK, um den Bildschirm umgehend 
auszuschalten. Wenn Sie keine Taste drücken, wird 
der Bildschirm nach 15 Sekunden ausgeschaltet. Drü-
cken Sie eine beliebige Taste auf der Fernbedienung 
oder auf dem TV-Gerät, um den Bildschirm wieder 
einzuschalten. 
Hinweis: Die ildschirm Aus-Option is nicht verf g-
bar  wenn der odus auf Spielen gestellt ist.
Schalten Sie das Gerät aus oder ziehen Sie den 
Netzstecker, wenn das TV-Gerät nicht verwendet wird. 
Dies wird auch den Energieverbrauch reduzieren.
Standby-Meldungen

Wenn das Fernsehgerät für 3 Minuten kein 
Eingangssignal (z.B. von einer Antenne oder HDMI-
Quelle) empfängt, schaltet es sich  auf Standby. Beim 
nächsten Einschalten wird, wird die folgende Meldung 
angezeigt: „Das TV-Gerät hat sich automatisch in 
den Stand-by-Modus geschaltet, da für längere 
Zeit Signal empfangen wurde.“ Drücken Sie OK, 
um fortzufahren.
Das eingeschaltete Gerät stellt sich, wenn es eine 
Zeitlang nicht bedient wurde, auf Stand-by. Beim 
nächsten Einschalten wird, wird die folgende Meldung 
angezeigt. „Das TV-Gerät hat sich automatisch in 
den Stand-by-Modus geschaltet, da es für längere 
Zeit nicht bedient wurde.“ Drücken Sie OK, um 
fortzufahren.

Ein/Ausschalten (je nach Modell)
Um das TV-Gerät einzuschalten
 Verbinden Sie das Stromkabel mit einer 220-240 V 
50 Hz. Wechselstrom Steckdose. 

 Dann leuchtet die Standby-LED auf.
Um das TV-Gerät aus dem Standby einzuschalten:
 Drücken Sie entweder die Standby-Taste, Pro-
gramme +/- oder eine Zifferntaste auf der Fern-
bedienung.

Bedientasten auf dem TV (je nach Modell)
 Drücken Sie die Standby-Taste oder die Program-
me +/--Taste am TV-Gerät. Das Gerät wird sich 
dann einschalten. 

-oder auch-
 Halten Sie die Mitte der Steuertaste auf der linken 
Seite des TV-Geräts gedrückt, bis das Gerät sich 
aus dem Standby einschaltet. Das Gerät wird sich 
dann einschalten.

-oder auch-
 Drücken Sie auf Mitte des Joysticks am TV-Gerät, 
bzw. ziehen Sie diesen nach oben oder nach unten, 
bis das Gerät sich aus dem Standby-Modus wieder 
einschaltet.
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Um das TV-Gerät auszuschalten (je nach 
Modell)
 Drücken Sie die Standby-Taste auf der Fernbe-
dienung oder drücken Sie die Standby-Taste oder 
halten Sie den Kontrollschalter am TV-Gerät bis zum 
Ausschalten gedrückt. Das Gerät schaltet so in den 
Standby-Modus (hängt vom Modell ab).

 Um das Fernsehgerät in den Standby-Modus zu 
schalten, drücken Sie entweder auf die Standby-
Taste der Fernbedienung oder halten Sie die Mitte 
des Joysticks am TV-Gerät für einige Sekunden 
gedrückt.

 Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, um das TV-Gerät 
ganz auszuschalten.

Hinweis: Wenn das - er t in den Standb - odus 
schaltet  ann die Standb - D blin en um anzuzei-
gen  dass Fun tionen wie Standb -Suche  ver-Air-
Softwarea tualisierung oder imer eingeschaltet sind. 
Die D ann auch blin en  wenn Sie das - er t 
aus dem Standb - odus einschalten.
Erstinstallation (je nach Modell)

Hinweis: Wenn Sie vorhaben  eine F ANSA  Instal-
lation durchzuf hren  legen Sie die F ANSA - arte 
(optional) in den onditional Access- ingang Ihres 

- er tes  bevor Sie Ihren Fernseher einschalten.
Nach dem Einschalten zum ersten Mal, erscheint das 
„Sprachauswahl“-Menü. Wählen Sie die gewünschte 
Sprache und drücken Sie OK.
Passen Sie dann auf dem nächsten Bildschirm mit 
Hilfe der Navigationstasten Ihre Einstellungen an.
Hinweis: e nach eingestellter Länderauswahl wer-
den Sie m glicherweise an dieser Stelle aufgefordert  
eine PIN einzurichten und zu best tigen. Die ausge-
w hlte PIN-Nummer darf nicht  lauten. Wenn Sie 
aufgefordert werden  m ssen Sie sp ter eine PIN f r 
ede en bedienung eingeben.

Über die Sendertypauswahl
Digitalantenne:Wenn die Suchoption Digitalantenne 
eingestellt wurde, sucht das TV-Gerät nach digitalen 
terrestrischen Sendern, sobald die Ersteinstellungen 
vorgenommen worden sind.
Digitalkabel: Wenn die Suchoption Digitalkabel 
eingestellt wurde, sucht das TV-Gerät nach digitalen 
Kabelsendern, sobald die Ersteinstellungen 
vorgenommen worden sind. Abhängig von 
Ihren Einstellungen wird m glicherweise eine 
Bestätigungsaufforderung angezeigt, bevor die 
Suche startet. Wählen Sie JA und drücken Sie OK, 
um fortzufahren. Um die Aktion zu beenden, wählen 
Sie NEIN und drücken auf OK. Sie k nnen entweder 
Netzwerk auswählen oder Werte wie z.B. Frequenz, 
Netzwerk ID und Suchschritte einstellen.Drücken 
Sie OK, wenn Sie fertig sind. 

Hinweis: Die Suchdauer ndert sich entsprechend 
den eweils ausgew hlten Suchschritten.
Satellit: Wenn die Suchoption Satellit eingestellt 
wurde, sucht das TV-Gerät nach digi talen 
Satellitensendern, sobald die Ersteinstellungen 
vorgenommen worden sind. Vor dem Ausführen 
der Satellitensuche müssen einige Einstellungen 
vorgenommen werden. Vor dem Starten der 
Satellitensuche wird ein Menü angezeigt, in dem 
Sie eine Fransat-Installation auswählen und diese 
starten k nnen. Stellen Sie die Installationsart auf 
Betreiber, und stellen Sie als Satellitenbetreiber 
den zugeh rigen Fransat-Betreiber ein. Drücken Sie 
dann die Taste OK, um die Fransat-Installation zu 
starten. Sie k nnen zwischen der automatischen bzw. 
manuellen Installation wählen. 
Drücken Sie OK, um fortzufahren. Die Fransat-
Installation wird ausgeführt und Sendungen werden 
gespeichert (falls vorhanden).
Wenn Sie die Installationsart auf Standard einstellen, 
k nnen Sie mit der regulären Satelliteninstallation 
fortfahren und Satellitenkanäle ansehen. 
S i e  k n n e n  e i n e  F r a n s a t - I n s t a l l a t i o n 
auch  zu  e inem spä te ren  Ze i tpunk t  über 
d a s  M e n ü  I n s t a l l a t i o n > A u t o m a t i s c h e r 
Sendersuchlauf>Satellit starten.
Es stehen drei Antennentypen zur Auswahl. Das 
Menü Antennen-Typ wird zuerst eingeblendet.Sie 
k nnen als Antennentyp Direkt, Einkabellösung 
oder DiSEqC-Schalter mit den Tasten „ “ oder „
“ auswählen.
 Direkt: Wenn Sie einen einzelnen Receiver und 
eine direkte Satellitenschüssel haben, wählen 
Sie diesen Antennentyp. Drücken Sie auf OK, 
um fortzufahren. Wählen Sie einen verfügbaren 
Satelliten und drücken Sie OK um den Scan, d.h. 
die Suche, zu starten. 

 Einzelsatel l i tkabel:  Wählen Sie d iesen 
Antennentyp, wenn Sie mehrere Receiver und ein 
Einzelkabel Satellit-System verwenden. Drücken 
Sie auf OK, um fortzufahren. Kon gurieren Sie die 
Einstellungen, indem Sie den Anweisungen auf dem 
Bildschirm folgen.Drücken Sie OK um den Scan, 
d.h. die Suche, zu starten.

 D i S E q C - S c h a l t e r :  We n n  S i e  m e h r e r e 
Satellitenschüsseln und einen DiSEqC-Schalter 
haben, wählen Sie diesen Antennentyp. Stellen Sie 
dann die DiSEqC-Version ein und drücken Sie OK, 
um fortzufahren. Sie k nnen bis zu vier Satelliten 
(falls verfügbar) für Version v1.0 und sechzehn 
Satelliten für Version v1.1 auf dem nächsten 
Bildschirm einrichten. Drücken Sie die OK-Taste, 
um den ersten Satelliten auf der Liste zu scannen.

Analog: Wenn die Suchoption Analog eingestellt 
wurde, sucht das TV-Gerät nach analogen Sendern, 
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sobald die Ersteinstellungen vorgenommen worden 
sind.
Zusätzlich k nnen Sie einen Sendertyp als Ihren 
Favoriten einstellen. Dem ausgewählten Sendertyp 
wird für den Suchvorgang Priorität gegeben und 
die entsprechenden Sender werden am Anfang 
der Senderliste aufgeführt. Drücken Sie nach dem 
Abschluss des Vorgangs OK, um fortzufahren.
Ein Dialog-Bildschirm mit der Frage ob Sie die 
elterliche Aufsicht aktivieren m chten wird angezeigt. 
Wenn Sie Ja wählen, werden die elterlichen 
Einschränkungsoptionen angezeigt. Kon gurieren 
Sie, wie gewünscht, und drücken Sie OK,, wenn 
Sie fertig sind. Wählen Sie Nein, und drücken Sie 
OK um fortzufahren, wenn Sie keine elterliche 
Einschränkungen vornehmen wollen.
Sie k nnen an dieser Stelle die Option Ladenmodus 
aktivieren. Diese Option wird die Einstellungen 
Ihres TV-Gerätes für die Aufstellung in Geschäften 
kon gurieren, und in Abhängigkeit von jeweiligen 
TV-Modells werden die unterstützten Funktionen 
des TV-Gerätes am oberen Bildschirmrand als 
Banner-Information angezeigt. Diese Option ist 
nur zur Verwendung in Geschäften gedacht. Es 
wird empfohlen für die Verwendung zu Hause den 
Home Modus auszuwählen. Diese Option ist in 
System>Einstellungen>Sonstige Einstellungen 
verfügbar und kann später ein- bzw. ausgeschaltet 
werden. 
Je nach entsprechendem TV-Modell und der 
Landesauswahl wird nun ggf. das Menü mit den 
Datenschutzeinstellungen angezeigt. Mithilfe dieses 
Menüs k nnen Sie die Zugriffsrechte auf Ihre Daten 
einstellen. Markieren Sie eine Funktion und nutzen 
Sie die Links- and Rechts-Navigationstasten, um 
diese zu aktivieren bzw. deaktivieren. Lesen Sie die 
angezeigten Erläuterungen auf dem Bildschirm für 
jede markierte Funktion, bevor Sie eine Änderung 
vornehmen. Sie k nnen die Programm +/--Tasten 
zum Scrollen nutzen, um den gesamten Text zu 
lesen. Sie k nnen Ihre Einstellungen jederzeit später 
erneut im Menü Einstellungen>Datenschutzeins
tellungen ändern. Wenn die Internetverbindung-
Option deaktiviert wurde, werden die Netzwerk-/
Interneteinstellungen des Bildschirms übersprungen 
und nicht angezeigt.
Drücken Sie die OK-Taste auf der Fernbedienung, um 
fortzufahren. Nun wird das Menü Netzwerk/Internet-
Einstellungen angezeigt, wenn Sie die zuvor 
erscheinende Meldung mit der Frage bestätigen, ob 
Sie die Netzwerkeinstellungen vornehmen wollen. 
Lesen Sie dazu die Abschnitte Konnektivität, um 
eine kabelgebundene oder kabellose Verbindung 
zu kon gurieren.  Nach Abschluss der Einstellungen 
drücken Sie OK, um fortzufahren.Um den nächsten 
Schritt ohne Änderungen zu überspringen, wählen 

Sie Nein, und drücken die OK-Taste, sobald 
die Meldung mit der Frage erscheint, ob Sie die 
Netzwerkeinstellungen vornehmen wollen.
Nachdem die Ersteinstellungen vorgenommen 
wurden, startet Ihr TV-Gerät die Suche nach 
verfügbaren Sendern unter den ausgewählten 
Sendertypen.
Nachdem alle verfügbaren Sender gespeichert sind, 
werden die Suchergebnisse angezeigt. Drücken 
Sie auf OK, um fortzufahren. Das Menü Kanalliste 
bearbeiten wird als Nächstes angezeigt. Sie k nnen 
die Kanalliste gemäß Ihren Wünschen bearbeiten 
oder die Menu-Taste zum Verlassen drücken und 
fernsehen.
Während die Suche andauert, erscheint eine Meldung 
mit der Nachfrage, ob Sie Kanäle gemäß der LKN(*) 
sortieren m chten. Wählen Sie Ja und drücken Sie 
OK zum Bestätigen.
(*) N das ogische analnummerns stem ( o-
gical hannel Number s stem)  dass verf gbar 

bertragungs an le in bereinstimmung mit einer 
er ennbaren analnummernsequenz organisiert 
(wenn verf gbar).
Hinweis: Schalten Sie das er t w hrend der r-
stinstallation nicht ab. itte beachten Sie  dass einige 
Fun tionen unter mst nden nicht in allen ndern 
verf gbar sind.
Nutzung der SatcoDX-Funktion (je nach Modell)

Sie k nnen das Menü Installation>Satelliten 
Einstellungen verwenden, um die SatcoDX-
Operationen durchzuführen. Für SatcoDX gibt es im 
SatcoDX-Menü zwei Optionen.
Sie k nnen SatcoDX-Dateien hoch-oder runterladen. 
Um diese Funktionen nutzen zu k nnen, muss ein 
USB-Gerät an den Fernseher angeschlossen werden.
Sie k nnen die aktuellen Dienste und damit 
verbundene Satelliten & Transponder vom TV-Gerät 
auf ein USB-Gerät laden.
Des Weiteren k nnen Sie eine auf dem USB-Gerät 
gespeicherte SatcoDX Datei auf das TV-Gerät 
übertragen. 
Wenn Sie eine Liste auf den Fernseher übertragen, 
werden alle Dienste und die damit verbundenen 
Satelliten- und Transponder-Einstellungen übertragen 
und gespeichert. Jegliche schon vorhandenen 
terrestrischen, Digital Kabel oder analoge Dienste 
werden gespeichert und nicht überschrieben. 
Lediglich Satellitendienste werden überschrieben. 
Anschließend überprüfen Sie Ihre Antennen-
Einstellungen und nehmen Sie ggf. Änderungen 
vor. Sollte die Antenneneinstellungen nicht korrekt 
kon guriert sein wird die Fehlermeldung „Kein Signal“ 
erscheinen.
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Medien Abspielen über USB-Eingang
ber die S - ing nge am - er t nnen Sie .  

und 3.  oll (HDD mit e terner Stromversorgung)  
e terne Festplatten oder einen S -Speicherstic  an 
das - er t anschlie en.
WICHTIG! Sichern Sie die Dateien Ihres Speicher-
gerätes, bevor Sie es mit dem Gerät verbinden. Der 
Hersteller übernimmt keinerlei Haftung für beschädig-
te Dateien oder Datenverluste. Unter Umständen sind 
bestimmte Arten von USB-Geräten (z. B. MP3-Player) 
oder USB-Festplattenlaufwerke/-Speichersticks mit 
diesem TV-Gerät nicht kompatibel. Das Fernsehgerät 
unterstützt eine FAT32 und NTFS Formatierung der 
Festplatte, jedoch ist bei NTFS formatierten Festplat-
ten keine  Aufnahme m glich.
Bei der Formatierung einer USB-Festplatte mit mehr 
als 1TB (Terra Byte) Speicherplatz k nnen m gli-
cherweise Probleme beim Formatierungsprozess 
auftreten.  
Warten Sie jeweils etwas vor dem Anschließen bzw. 
Trennen, da der Player eventuell noch Daten ausliest. 
Andernfalls k nnen Schäden am USB-Player und 
USB-Gerät verursacht werden. Ziehen Sie niemals 
während des Aufnehmens oder Abspielens Ihr Gerät 
heraus.
Sie k nnen USB-Hubs mit den USB-Eingängen 
Ihres TV-Gerätes benutzen. In einem solchen Fall 
sind USB-Hubs mit externer Stromversorgung zu 
empfehlen. 
Es wird empfohlen, den USB-Eingang/die USB-
Eingänge direkt zu verwenden, wenn Sie eine USB-
Festplatte anschließen werden.
Hinweis  Wenn Sie ilddateien ansehen  ann das 

edien- rowser- en  nur die ersten  ilder 
anzeigen  die auf dem angeschlossenen S - er t 
gespeichert sind.
Timeshift-Aufnahme (je nach Modell)

Um den Timeshifting-Modus zu aktivieren, drücken 
Sie die Pause-Taste, während Sie eine Sendung 
ansehen. Im Timeshifting-Modus wird das Programm 
angehalten und gleichzeitig auf dem angeschlossenen 
USB-Laufwerk gespeichert.
Drücken Sie die Wiedergabe-Taste, um das 
angehaltene Programm vom Zeitpunkt der Pause 
an anzusehen. Drücken Sie die Stopp-Taste, um 
die Timeshift-Aufnahme zu beenden und zur Live-
Sendung zu wechseln.
Timeshift kann nicht im Radio-Modus verwendet 
werden.
Sie k nnen die Timeshift-Rücklauf-Funktion nicht 
benutzen bevor Sie mit der schnellen Vorlauf-Option 
die Wiedergabe vorwärts abspielen.

Instant Recording (je nach Modell)
Drücken Sie die Aufnahme-Taste, um die Aufnahme 
einer Sendung beim Ansehen sofort zu starten. Sie 
k nnen die Aufnahme-Taste auf der Fernbedienung 
nochmals drücken, um die nächste Sendung im EPG 
aufzuzeichnen. In diesem Fall zeigt die OSD-Anzeige 
die zur Aufnahme programmierten Sendungen an. 
Drücken Sie Stopp-Taste, um die Aufnahme sofort 
abzubrechen. 
Sie k nnen keine Sendungen umschalten oder im 
Aufnahme-Modus den Medienbrowser ansehen. 
Während der Aufzeichnung eines Programms oder 
während Timeshifting, erscheint eine Warnmeldung 
auf dem Bildschirm, wenn die Geschwindigkeit Ihres 
USB-Gerätes nicht ausreichend ist.
Menü Medienbrowser (je nach Modell)

Sie k nnen auf einer USB-Festplatte gespeicherte 
Foto-, Musik- und Videodateien wiedergeben, wenn 
Sie diese an Ihr TV-Gerät anschließen. Schließen 
Sie eine USB-Festplatte an den USB-Eingang 
seitlich am TV-Gerät an. Wenn Sie die Menü-Taste 
im Medienbrowser-Modus drücken, gelangen Sie 
zu den Menüoptionen Bild, Ton und Einstellungen. 
Drücken Sie die Menu-Taste, um diesen Bildschirm 
zu verlassen. Sie k nnen Ihre Einstellungen für den 
Medienbrowser mit Menü Einstellungen anpassen.

Endlos/Zufallswiedergabe

Starten Sie die Wiedergabe mit 
der Wiedergabe-Taste und 
aktivieren Sie 

Alle Dateien dieser Liste 
gemäß der dortigen 
Reihenfolge in einer 
Endlosschleife abgespielt.

Starten Sie die Wiedergabe mit 
der OK-Taste und aktivieren 
Sie 

Die gleiche Datei wird in einer 
Endlosschleife (Wiederholung) 
wiedergegeben.

Starten Sie die Wiedergabe mit 
der Wiedergabe-Taste und 
aktivieren Sie 

Alle Dateien auf der Liste 
werden einmal in zufälliger 
Reihenfolge wiedergegeben

Starten Sie die Wiedergabe mit 
der Wiedergabe-Taste und 
aktivieren Sie , 

Alle Dateien dieser Liste 
werden in zufälliger 
Reihenfolge in einer 
Endlosschleife abgespielt.

Aufzeichnung einer Sendung (je nach Modell)
WICHTIG: Wenn Sie eine USB Festplatte verwenden, 
wird empfohlen, dass Sie die Festplatte zunächst mit 
der Funktion „Festplatte formatieren“ des TV-Geräts 
formatieren.
Um ein Programm aufzunehmen, sollten Sie zuerst 
eine USB-Festplatte an das TV-Gerät anschließen, 
wenn dieses ausgeschaltet ist. Schalten Sie dann das 
TV-Gerät ein, um die Aufnahmefunktion zu aktivieren.
Ein für Speicherung von Aufnahmen verwendetes 
USB Laufwerk sollte über mindestens 2 GB freien 
Speicherplatz verfügen und USB 2.0 kompatibel sein. 
Wenn das USB Laufwerk nicht kompatibel ist, wird 
eine Fehlermeldung angezeigt.

Deutsch - 14 -

Aus diesem Grund empfehlen wir, für die Aufnahme 
von längeren Sendungen wie z.B. Filmen stets USB-
Festplattenlaufwerke (HDD) zu verwenden.
Aufgezeichnete Sendungen werden auf der 
angeschlossenen USB-Festplatte abgespeichert. 
Falls gewünscht k nnen Sie diese gespeicherten 
Aufnahmen mit einem PC kopieren oder sichern. 
Sie k nnen Sie aber nicht auf einem Computer 
abspielen. Sie k nnen sich die Aufnahmen nur über 
Ihr Fernsehgerät ansehen.
Aufgrund der Zeitversetzung k nnen Verz gerung bei 
der Lippensynchronisation auftreten. Die Aufnahme 
von Radioprogrammen wird nicht unterstützt. Das 
TV-Gerät kann Sendungen mit einer Länge von bis 
zu zehn Stunden aufzeichnen.
Die aufgezeichneten Sendungen werden in 4 GB 
Partitionen aufgeteilt. 
Wenn die Schreibgeschwindigkeit der angeschlos-
senen USB-Festplatte nicht ausreicht, funktioniert 
die Aufnahme u. U. nicht bzw. steht die Timeshifting-
Funktion nicht zur Verfügung.
Aus diesem Grund empfehlen wir, für die Aufnahme 
von HD-Programmen stets USB-Festplattenlaufwerke 
zu verwenden.
Trennen Sie während der Aufnahme die USB-HDD 
nicht vom Gerät ab. Dies kann Schäden am TV-Gerät 
und der USB-HDD verursachen.
Wenn der Netzstecker bei eingestelltem Timer für eine 
USB-Aufnahme gezogen wird, wird dieser Vorgang 
abgebrochen.
Die Multipartitionsunterstützung ist verfügbar. Maximal 
zwei Partitionen werden unterstützt. Für die PVR-
Ready-Funktionen wird die erste Partition der USB-
Festplatte verwendet. Sie muss als primäre Partition 
formatiert werden, damit die PVR-Ready-Funktionen 
verwendet werden k nnen.
Manchmal werden wegen Signalproblemen 
Streampakete nicht aufgezeichnet, was dazu führen 
kann, dass das Video während des Abspielens 
einfriert.
Bei eingeschaltetem Teletext k nnen die Tasten 
Aufnahme, Wiedergabe, Pause, Anzeigen (für den 
Wiedergabelistendialog) nicht verwendet werden. 
Wenn die Aufzeichnung über einen Timer gestartet 
wird, während der Teletext eingeschaltet ist, wird 
dieser automatisch ausgeschaltet. Ebenso wird bei 
einer laufenden Aufnahme oder Wiedergabe die 
Teletextfunktion deaktiviert.

Aufgenommene Sendungen ansehen (je nach 
Modell)

Wählen Sie die Aufzeichnungen vom Medien-
Browser Menü. Wählen Sie eine Aufnahme 
aus der Liste (sofern Sie schon eine Aufnahme 
durchgeführt haben). Drücken Sie OK, um die 

Wiedergabeoptionen anzuzeigen. Wählen Sie eine 
Option und drücken Sie die OK-Taste.
Hinweis  W hrend der Wiedergabe ist das Aufrufen 
des Hauptmen s und der en pun te nicht m glich.
Drücken Sie die Stopp-Taste, um die Timeshift-
Aufnahme zu beenden und auf Aufnahmen wechseln.

Langsamer Vorlauf
Wenn Sie die Pause-Taste drücken, während Sie 
die aufgezeichneten Programmen ansehen, ist die 
langsame Vorwärts-Funktion verfügbar. Sie k nnen 
die Schneller Vorlauf-Taste für ein langsames 
Vorlaufen nutzen. Durch wiederholtes Drücken der 
Schnellvorlauf-Taste k nnen Sie die langsame 
Vorlaufgeschwindigkeit ändern.
Aufnahmekon guration

Um die Aufnahmeeinstellungen festzulegen, wählen 
Sie die Option Aufnahmekon guration im Menü 
Mediabrowser>Setup. 
Festplatte formatieren: Sie k nnen die Funktion 
Festplatte formatieren zur Formatierung einer 
angeschlossenen USB-HDD verwenden. Ihre PIN 
wird ben tigt, um die Funktion Festplatte formatieren 
zu verwenden.
Hinweis: Die Standard-PIN ann auf 0000 oder 1234 
eingestellt sein. Wenn Sie w hrend der Erstinstallation 
die PIN de niert haben (dies wird e nach ndereinstellung 
gefordert)  benutzen Sie die PIN  die Sie de niert haben.

WICHTIG: Das Formatieren Ihres USB-Laufwerks 
l scht ALLE darauf befindlichen Daten und das 
Dateisystem wird in das Format FAT32 konvertiert. 
In den meisten Fällen k nnen so Laufwerksfehler 
repariert werden, aber nach der Formatierung sind 
ALLE Ihre Daten gel scht.
Wenn beim Starten der Aufzeichnung die Meldung 
„Die Schreibgeschwindigkeit des USB-Festplatte zum 
Aufnehmen zu langsam“ auf dem Bildschirm erscheint, 
versuchen Sie den Vorgang erneut zu starten. Wenn 
diese Fehlermeldung weiterhin angezeigt wird, ist 
Ihre USB-Festplatte m glicherweise nicht schnell 
genug. Versuchen Sie ein anderes USB-Laufwerk 
anzuschließen.
FollowMe TV (je nach Modell)

Mit Ihrem Mobilgerät k nnen Sie die aktuelle Sendung 
von Ihren Smart TV durch die Funktion FollowMe  
streamen. Installieren Sie die geeignete Smart 
Center-Anwendung auf Ihrem Mobilgerät. Starten 
Sie die Anwendung. 
Für weitere Informationen zur Verwendung dieser 
Funktion wenden Sie sich an die Anweisungen der 
Anwendung, die Sie verwenden.
Hinweis:  Diese Anwendung ist nicht mit allen 

obilger ten ompatibel. HD- an le werden nicht 
unterst tzt  und beide er te m ssen mit dem 
gleichen Netzwer  verbunden sein.
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CEC und CEC RC Passthrough (je nach Modell)

Mit dieser Funktion lassen sich CEC-fähige Geräte, 
die über einen HDMI-Anschluss angeschlossen sind, 
über die Fernbedienung des Fernseher steuern.
Die CEC-Option im Menü System>Sonstige 
Einstellungen muss vorher aktiviert werden. 
Drücken Sie die Taste Que le, und wählen Sie den 
HDMI-Eingang des a geschlo senen CEC-Geräts im 
Menü Quellenliste. Wenn eine neue CEC-Quelle 
angeschlossen wurde, wird es im Menü Quelle 
mit dem eigenen Namen anstatt mit dem HDMI-
Portnamen (DVD Player, Recorder 1, usw.), an den 
es angeschlossen ist, aufgeführt.
Die Fernbedienung des TV-Geräts kann automatisch 
die wichtigsten Funktionen ausführen, nachdem die 
HDMI-Quelle ausgewählt wurde.
Um diesen Vorgang zu beenden und erneut die 
Steuerung des TV-Geräts über die Fernbedienung 
zu tätigen, drücken Sie die Schnell-Menü-Taste 
auf der Fernbedienung, markieren Sie den CEC 
RC-Passthrough und setzen Sie mit der Links- 
oder Rechts-Taste auf Aus. Diese Funktion kann 
auch unter dem Menüpunkt System>Sonstige 
Einstellungen aktiviert werden.
Das TV-Gerät unterstützt auch die Funktion ARC 
(Audio Return Channel). Diese Funktion ist ein Audio-
Link, um andere Kabel zwischen dem Fernseher und 
der Audioanlage (A / V-Receiver oder Lautsprecher-
System) zu ersetzen.
Bei aktivierten ARC schaltet das TV-Gerät seine 
anderen Audio-Ausgänge nicht automatisch stumm. 
Das heißt, dass Sie die TV-Lautstärke manuell auf 
Null reduzieren müssen, wenn Sie den Ton des 
angeschlossenen Audiogeräts (bzw. andere optische 
oder koaxiale Digital-Audio-Ausgänge) h ren wollen. 
Wenn Sie die Lautstärke des angeschlossenen 
Geräts ändern m chten, sollten Sie dieses Gerät 
aus der Quellenliste wählen. In diesem Fall sind die 
Lautstärke-Steuertasten auf das angeschlossene 
Audio-Gerät gerichtet.

Systemeigene Audiosteuerung
Erm glicht die Verwendung eines Audioverstärkers 
bzw. Audioreceivers zusammen mit dem Fernseher. 
Die Lautstärke kann mit Hilfe der Fernbedienung 
des Fernsehers geregelt werden. Um diese Funktion 
zu aktivieren, stellen Sie die Option Lautsprecher 
im Menü System>Sonstige Einstellungen auf 
Verstärker. Die Fernseherlautsprecher werden auf 
stumm gestellt und Ton des empfangenen Programms 
wird durch das angeschlossene Soundsystem 
geliefert.
Hinweis: Das Audioger t sollte die S stem Audio ontrol-
Fun tion unterst tzen und die CEC- ption sollte auf Aktiviert 
gesetzt werden.

E-Handbuch (je nach Modell)
Im E-Handbuch k nnen Sie Anweisungen über die 
Eigenschaften Ihres TV-Gerätes nden. 
Um das E-Handbuch zu benutzen, drücken Sie die Info-
Taste, während das Hauptmenü auf dem Bildschirm 
angezeigt wird. Oder Sie drücken die Schnellmenü-
Taste, wählen dann Informationsbroschüre und 
drücken Sie Ok.
Durch die Verwendung der Richtungstasten wählen 
Sie die gewünschte Kategorie. Jede Kategorie enthält 
unterschiedliche Themen. Wählen Sie das Thema 
und drücken Sie OK, um die Anweisungen zu lesen.
Um das E-Handbuch zu schließen, drücken Sie die 
Exit- bzw. die Menü-Taste.
Hinweis: Der Inhalt des -Handbuchs ann e nach 

odell variieren.
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System - Bild-Menüinhalt

Modus

Sie k nnen den Bildmodus ändern um es nach Ihren Wünschen oder Anforderungen 
anzupassen. Der Bildmodus kann auf eine dieser Optionen eingestellt werden: Kino, 
Spielen (optional), Sport, Dynamisch  und Natürlich.
Pixellence Demo-Modus(**): W hrend dieModus mar iert ist  wird an der nterseite 
des en - ildschirms der Pi ellence Demo- odus angezeigt. Die Pi ellence-Fun tion 
optimiert die - ideo- instellungen und hilft  eine bessere ildqualit t zu erreichen. 
Dr c en Sie auf OK  um den Pi ellence Demo- odus zu starten und die Pi ellence-

ualit t zu erleben. Dr c en Sie den OK nopf  um ihn zu schlie en (au er im Spiel-
odus).

Kontrast Verändert auf dem Bildschirm die Werte für Dunkel und Hell.

Helligkeit Stellt die Helligkeit des Bildschirms ein.

Schärfe Stellt die Schärfe der am Bildschirm dargestellten Objekte ein.

Farbe Stellt die Farbwerte und damit die Farbe ein.

Energiesparen
Wählen Sie für die Einstellung der Energiespar-Optionen entweder Benutzerde niert, 
Minimum, Medium, Maximum, Auto, Bildschirm Aus oder Aus. 
Hinweis: Die verf gbaren ptionen nnen abh ngig vom gew hlten Modus variieren.

Backlight Mit dieser Einstellung wird die Hintergrundbeleuchtung geregelt. Die Backlight-Funktion ist 
deaktiviert, wenn die Energiespar-Option nicht auf Benutzerde niert eingestellt ist. 

Erweiterte Einstellungen

Dynamik Kontrast Sie k nnen das dynamische Kontrastverhältnis auf den gewünschten Wert ändern. 

Rauschunterdrückung Wenn das Sendersignal schwach oder verrauscht ist, k nnen Sie mit der Option 
Rauschreduktion das Bildrauschen verringern.

Farbtemperatur Stellt den gewünschten Farbtemperaturwert ein. Die Optionen Kalt, Normal, Warm und 
Benutzerde niert sind verfügbar.

Weißpunkt
Wenn die Farbtemperatur-Option auf Benutzerde niert eingestellt ist, steht diese 
Einstellung zur Verfügung. Verändern Sie den „Wärme“- oder „Kälte“-Grad des Bildes 
durch das Drücken der Links- bzw. Rechts-Taste

Bildzoom Stellt das gewünschte Bildgr ßenformat ein.

Filmmodus
Filme werden mit einer unterschiedlichen Anzahl von Bildern je Sekunde bis zu normalen 
Fernsehprogrammen aufgezeichnet. Schalten Sie diese Funktion ein, wenn Sie sich 
schnell bewegende Szenen eines Films klarer ansehen m chten.

Ober ächenfarbe: Die Balance kann zwischen -5 und 5 eingestellt werden.

Farbverfälschung Stellt den gewünschten Farbton ein.

HDMI Full Range Wenn der Fernsehempfang von einer HDMI-Quelle erfolgt, wird diese Funktion sichtbar. 
Sie k nnen mit Hilfe dieser Funktion die Schwärze des Bildschirms verbessern. 

PC Position Erscheint nur, wenn die Eingangsquelle auf VGA/PC gesetzt ist.

Auto-Position Passt den Bildschirm automatisch an. Zur Optimierung müssen Sie OK drücken.

H Stellung Mit dieser Option k nnen Sie das Bild auf die rechte oder linke Seite des Bildschirms 
verschieben.

V Stellung Diese Einstellung verschiebt das Bild vertikal auf dem Bildschirm nach Oben oder Unten.

Dot Uhr Die Pixelfrequenz Einstellung korrigiert die als vertikale Streifen in Pixel-intensiven 
Darstellungen wie Tabellen oder Absätzen oder Text in kleinen Schriften auftauchen.

Phase
Abhängig von der Eingangsquelle (Computer etc.) ist es m glich, dass Sie ein 
verschwommenes oder rauschendes Bild auf dem Bildschirm sehen. Sie k nnen mit der 
Phase versuchen, ein klareres Bild zu bekommen. 

Zurücksetzen Setzt die Bildeinstellungen auf die Werksteinstellungen zurück (mit Ausnahme des Spiele-
Modus).

Im des A (P )- odus stehen einige der ptionen im Bild- en  nicht zur erf gung. Stattdessen werden die A- odus- instellungen 
im P - odus zu den Bildeinstellungen hinzugef gt.

(**) ( e nach odell)

TV-Menüinhalte
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System - Inhalt des Tonmenüs

Lautstärke Stellt die Lautstärke ein.

Equalizer Wählt den Equalizer-Modus. Die Einstellungen k nnen nur im Benutzer-Modus 
vorgenommen werden.

Balance Stellt ein, ob der Ton entweder aus dem linken oder rechten Lautsprecher kommt.

Kopfhörer
Stellt die Lautstärke für den Kopfh rer ein.
Bevor Sie den Kopfh rer benutzen, vergewissern Sie sich bitte, ob die 
Kopfh rerlautstärke auf ein niedriges Niveau gesetzt ist, um Geh rschäden zu 
vermeiden.

Sound-Modus Sie k nnen einen Sound-Modus auswählen (falls der gewählte Kanal es unterstützt).

Audio Link(**)
Drücken Sie OK, um den Bildschirm des Audio Link-Menüs zu ffnen. Mit Hilfe dieses 
Bildschirms k nnen Sie die Fernbedienungen ermitteln und drahtlos an Ihr TV-Gerät 
anschließen.

AVL (Automatische 
Lautstärkebegrenzung)

Diese Funktion stellt den Ton so ein, dass zwischen den Programmen ein konstanter 
Ausgangspegel erhalten bleibt.

Kopfhörer / Lineout

Wenn Sie einen externen Verstärker an Ihren Fernseher anschließen, durch Benutzen 
des Kopfh reranschlusses, k nnen Sie diese Option als Lineout festlegen. Wenn Sie 
einen Kopfh rer an den Fernseher angeschlossen haben, legen Sie diese Option als 
Kopfhörer fest.
Bevor Sie einen Kopfh rer benutzen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass dieser Menüpunkt 
auf Kopfhörer eingestellt ist. Wenn Lineout eingestellt ist, wird die Ausgabe der 
Kopfh rerbuchse auf Maximum gestellt, was das Geh r schädigen k nnte.

Dynamischer Bass Aktiviert oder deaktiviert den Dynamischen Bass.

DTS TruSurround(**) Aktiviert oder deaktiviert DTS TruSurround.

DTS DRC(**)

Die Dynamikbereichssteuerung bietet eine Verstärkungseinstellung der 
Quelle, um einen geeigneten h rbaren Bereich sowohl bei niedrigen als 

auch hohen Wiedergabepegeln beizubehalten. Aktivieren oder deaktivieren 
Sie den DTS DRC, indem Sie On oder Off einstellen.

Digitaler Ausgang Stellt den Audiotyp für den Digitalausgang ein.

(**) ( e nach odell)
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System - Einstellungen Menü Inhalte
Bedingter Zugriff Hier nehmen Sie Einstellungen für die Module des bedingten Zugriffs, sofern vorhanden, vor.

Sprache Abhängig von der Fernsehanstalt und dem Land k nnen Sie hier verschiedene Sprachen einstellen.

Datenschutzeinstellungen 
(*)

Verwalten Sie Ihre Datenschutzeinstellungen der Apps für Smart TV. Drücken Sie OK, um das Menü 
aufzurufen und die Einstellungen gemäß Ihren Wünschen vorzunehmen.

Kindersicherung

Geben Sie das richtige Passwort ein, um die Einstellungen für die Kindersicherung zu ändern. 
In diesem Menü k nnen Sie die Menüsperre, die Altersfreigabe, die Kindersicherungbzw. 
Programmempfehlung ganz einfach einstellen. Sie k nnen außerdem eine neue PIN einstellen oder 
die standardmäßige CICAM-PIN mit Hilfe der entsprechenden Optionen ändern.
Hinweis: Einige  Fun tionen sind e nach bei der Erstinstallation festgelegten nderauswahl 
m glicherweise nicht verf gbar. Die Standard-PIN ann auf  oder 3  eingestellt sein. Wenn Sie 
w hrend der Erstinstallation die PIN de niert haben (dies wird e nach ndereinstellung gefordert)  
benutzen Sie die PIN  die Sie de niert haben.

Timer Stellt den Schlaftimer ein, um das TV-Gerät nach einer gewissen Zeit auszuschalten. Legt die Timer für 
ausgewählte Programme fest.

Datum und Zeit Stellt das Datum und die Uhrzeit ein.

Quellen Schaltet die gewählten Quellenoptionen ein oder aus.

Netzwerk-/
Interneteinstellungen Zeigt Netzwerk-/Interneteinstellungen an.

Zugänglichkeit Zeigt die Zugänglichkeitsoptionen des TV-Gerätes an.

Schwerhörig Aktiviert eine spezielle Funktion, die vom Sender gesendet wird.

Audio Beschreibung

Für Blinde oder Sehbehinderte wird eine Nacherzählung der gezeigten Handlung abgespielt. Drücken Sie OK 
um alle verfügbaren Menüoptionen der Audio Beschreibung anzuzeigen. Diese Funktion ist nur verfügbar, 
wenn der Kanalbetreiber sie anbietet. 
Hinweis: Die Audiobeschreibung on Fun tion ist im Aufnahme- oder ime-Shifting- odus nicht verf gbar.

Net ix(**)
Sie k nnen Ihre ESN-Nummer(*) sehen und Net ix deaktivieren.
(*) Die ESN-Nummer ist eine eindeutige Identi ationsnummer  die speziell zur Identi zierung Ihres 
Fernsehger ts generiert wurde.

Mehr Zeigt weitere Einstellungsoptionen für das TV-Gerät an.

Menü Zeitlimit Verändert die Timeout-Zeit zwischen den Menübildschirmen.

Standby-LED Wenn es auf Aus eingestellt ist, leuchtet die Standby-LED nicht auf, wenn sich das TV-
Gerät im Bereitschaftsmodus be ndet.

HBBTV (*)(**) Sie k nnen diese Funktion aktivieren bzw. deaktivieren, indem Sie diese auf Ein bzw. Aus stellen.

Softwareaktualisierung Stellt sicher, dass die Firmware des TV-Geräts stets auf dem neusten Stand ist. Drücken Sie OK um die 
Menüoptionen anzuzeigen.

Anwendungsversion Zeigt die aktuelle Software-Version an.

Untertitel-Modus
Diese Option wird verwendet, um den auf dem Bildschirm angezeigten Untertitel-Modus (DVB-Untertitel 
/ Teletext-Untertitel) auszuwählen, wenn beide verfügbar sind. Als Standard ist die Option DVB-Untertitel 
eingestellt.Diese Funktion ist nur verfügbar, wenn als Länderoption Norwegen festgelegt wurde.

Auto TV-Aus Einstellung der gewünschten Zeit, wann das Gerät automatisch auf Standby geht, wenn es nicht bedient wird. 

Vorführ-Modus Wählen Sie diesen Modus, wenn der Bildschirm in einem Laden aufgestellt werden soll. Bei aktivierten 
Ladenmodus sind einige Elemente im TV-Menü m glicherweise nicht verfügbar.

Video-Audio-Teilen

Die Video-Audio-Sharing-Funktion gestattet Ihnen das Teilen von auf Ihrem Smartphone oder Tablet-PC 
gespeicherten Dateien. Sofern Sie ein kompatibles Smartphone bzw. einen Tablet-PC besitzen und die 
geeignete Software installiert ist, k nnen Sie dort gespeicherte Bilder auf dem TV-Gerät teilen/anzeigen. Für 
weitere Informationen, beachten Sie die Anweisungen Ihrer Sharing-Software. Der Audio-Video-Teilen ist 
nicht verfügbar der Internetportal-Funktion.

(**) ( e nach odell)
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Einschalt Modus Diese Einstellung kon guriert die Einschalt Modus. Die Optionen Letzter Zustand und Standby sind 
verfügbar.

Virtuelle 
Fernbedienung Aktivieren oder Deaktivieren der virtuellen Fernbedienung.

CEC Mit dieser Einstellung k nnen Sie die CEC-Funktion aktivieren oder vollständig deaktivieren. Drücken 
Sie die Links- oder Rechtstaste, um die Funktion zu aktivieren bzw. zu deaktivieren.

CEC Automatisches 
Einschalten

Diese Funktion erm glicht es, mit dem angeschlossenen, HDMI-CEC-kompatiblen Gerät den Fernseher 
einzuschalten und automatisch auf die Eingangsquelle umzuschalten. Drücken Sie die Links oder 
Rechts-Taste, um die Funktion zu aktivieren oder deaktivieren.

Künstler
Um den TV-Ton über eine angeschlossene, kompatible Lautsprecheranlage zu h ren, stellen Sie 
Verstärker ein. Die Lautstärke der externen Lautsprecheranlage kann mit Hilfe der Fernbedienung des 
TV Geräts geregelt werden.

Smart Remote(**) Drücken Sie OK, um den Bildschirm des Smart Remote-Menüs zu ffnen. Mit Hilfe dieses Schirms 
k nnen Sie Fernbedienungen für Ihr TV-Gerät ermitteln und diese drahtlos verbinden.

Alle Cookies anze-
igen(*) Zeigt alle gespeicherten Cookies an.

Alle Cookies lösc-
hen(*) L scht alle gespeicherten Cookies.

OSS Zeigt die Lizenzinformationen der Open Source Software an.

(*) Diese Fun tion ist m glicherweise abh ngig vom eweiligen odell und dem bei der Erstinstallation ausgew hltem and nicht verf gbar.

(**) ( e nach odell)

Inhalte des Installationsmenüs

Automatischer Sendersuchlauf 
(Umschalten)

Zeigt die Optionen für den automatischen Sendersuchlauf an. Digitalantenne: Sucht und 
speichert DVB-Sender. Digitalkabel: Sucht und speichert DVB-Kabelsender. Analog:Sucht 
und speichert analoge Sender.Satellit: Sucht und speichert Satellitensender.

Manueller Sendersuchlauf Diese Funktion kann zur unmittelbaren Eingabe der Senderdaten verwendet werden.

Netzwerkkanalsuche Sucht nach den verknüpften Kanälen des Rundfunksystems. Digitalantenne: Sucht nach 
Sendern des Antennennetzwerks. Digitalkabel: Sucht nach Sendern des Kabelnetzwerks.

Analoge Feinabstimmung Sie k nnen diese Funktion zur Feinabstimmung von analogen Kanälen verwenden. Diese 
Funktion steht nicht zur Verfügung, wenn keine digitalen Kanäle abgespeichert sind.

Satelliten Einstellungen(**)

Legt die Satelliteneinstellungen fest. Satellitenliste: Zeigt die verfügbaren Satelliten an. Sie 
k nnen Satelliten Hinzufügen, löschen oder Satelliteneinstellungen auf der Liste Bearbeiten. 
Antenneninstallation: Sie k nnen die Satellitenantenneneinstellungen ändern und/oder eine 
neue Satellitensuche starten. SatcoDX: Sie k nnen mit Hilfe der entsprechenden Optionen 
SatcoDX-Daten hoch- bzw. herunterladen.

Installation 
seinstellungen (Optional)(**)

Zeigt das Menü Installationseinstellungen an. Standby-Suche (*): Ihr Fernsehgerät sucht im 
Standby nach neuen oder fehlenden Sendern. Gefundene neue Sender werden angezeigt. 
Dynamische Senderaktualisierung(*): Wenn diese Option als aktiviert eingestellt ist, werden 
die Änderungen für den Sender, wie beispielsweise Frequenz Kanalname, Untertitel, Sprache 
usw. bei laufendem TV-Gerät automatisch angewandt.
(*) erf gbar eit e nach odell.

Programmliste löschen
Verwenden Sie diese Einstellung, um die gespeicherten Kanäle zu l schen. Diese Einstellung 
ist nur sichtbar, wenn in der Länder-Option Dänemark, Schweden, Norwegen oder Finnland 
eingestellt ist.

Wählen Sie die aktive 
Sendergruppe

Diese Einstellung erlaubt es Ihnen, nur die Sendungen der ausgewählten Netzwerke in der 
Programmliste anzeigen zu lassen. Diese Funktion ist nur verfügbar, wenn als Länderoption 
Norwegen festgelegt wurde.

Erstinstallation L scht alle gespeicherten Kanäle und Einstellungen, setzt das TV-Gerät auf die 
Werkseinstellungen zurück und beginnt die Erstinstallation.

Fransat-Optionen(**) Zeigt Fransat-Optionen an.

Kindersicherung Zeigt Kindersicherungsoptionen an. Geben Sie die bei der Erstinstallation von Ihnen de nierte 
PIN-Nummer ein, um die aktuellen Einstellungen anzuzeigen.

Systeminformationen Zeigt Systeminformationen an

Empfangsinformationen Zeigt Informationen zum aktuellen Satellitenempfang an.

CAS-Modul Zeigt die aktuellen CAS-Modul-Informationen an.

Upgrade Zeigt Software-Upgrade-Optionen an.
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Allgemeine Bedienung
Verwendung der Programmliste

Das Gerät sortiert alle gespeicherten Fernsehsender 
in eine Programmliste. Sie k nnen diese Programm-
liste verändern, Favoriten einstellen oder mit der 
Programmliste-Option aktive Senderauswahlen 
einstellen. Drücken Sie die Taste OK/TV, um den in 
der Programmliste markierten Sender zu l schen. 
Sie k nnen die aufgelisteten Sender ltern, indem 
Sie entweder die Blaue Taste drücken oder das 
Menü Senderliste bearbeiten durch das Drücken 
der Grünen Taste ffnen, um weitere Änderungen 
an der aktuellen Liste vorzunehmen. 

Die Favoritenlisten verwalten.
Sie k nnen vier verschiedene Listen mit Ihren 
bevorzugten Sendern erstellen. Gehen Sie zur 
Programmliste im Hauptmenü oder drücken Sie 
die Grüne Taste, während die Programmliste auf 
dem Bildschirm angezeigt wird, um das Menü Pro-
grammliste bearbeiten zu ffnen. Wählen Sie den 
gewünschten Sender auf der Liste. Sie k nnen eine 
Mehrfachauswahl vornehmen, indem Sie die Gelbe 
Taste drücken. Drücken Sie die OK-Taste, um das 
MenüKanal-Bearbeitungsoptionen zu bearbeiten 
und wählen Sie die Option Favoriten hinzufügen/
entfernen. Drücken Sie die OK-Taste noch einmal. 
Stellen Sie die gewünschte Listenoption auf Ein. Alle 
gewählten Sender werden zur Liste hinzugefügt. Um 
einen oder mehrere Sender von einer Favoritenliste 
zu entfernen, führen Sie diese Schritte in der gleichen 
Reihenfolge durch und stellen die gewünschten Lis-
tenoption auf Aus.
Sie k nnen die Filter-Funktion im Menü Programm-
liste bearbeiten nutzen, um die Sender in der Pro-
grammliste entsprechend Ihren Wünschen dauerhaft 
zu ltern. Mit Hilfe dieser Filter-Option k nnen Sie 
eine der vier Favoritenliste festlegen, die angezeigt 
immer wird, wenn die Programmliste ge ffnet wird. 
Die Filterungsfunktion im Menü Programmliste 
ltert nur die aktuell angezeigte Programmliste, um 

einen Sender zu nden und diesen einzuschalten. 
Diese Änderungen nden bei der nächsten Öffnung 
der Programmliste nur dann Anwendung, wenn 
Sie diese speichern. Um die Änderungen an der 
Liste zu speichern, drücken Sie die Rote Taste nach 
dem Filtern und bei auf dem Bildschirm angezeigter 
Programmliste.
Einstellung der Kindersicherungseinstellungen

Mit der Kindersicherung k nnen Sie den Zugang 
zu bestimmten Programmen, Sendern oder Menüs 
beschränken oder verbieten.
Um die Optionen des Menüs Kindersicherung 
anzuzeigen, muss die PIN eingegeben werden. 
Nach der Eingabe der richtigen PIN werden die 
Einstellungen Kindersicherung angezeigt.

Menüsperre: Die Einstellung Menüsperre aktiviert 
oder deaktiviert den Menüzugriff. 
Altersfreigabe: Ist diese Option eingestellt, bezieht 
das Fernsehgerät vom Sender Altersinformationen. 
Ist die entsprechende Altersstufe im Gerät deaktiviert, 
wird der Zugriff auf die Sendung gesperrt.
Hinweis  Wenn bei der Erstinstallation in der 

ndereinstellung Fran reich  Italien oder sterreich 
festgelegt wurde  ist der Wert f r die Altersfreigabe 
standardm ig auf  gesetzt.
Kindersicherung: Wenn Kindersicherung aktiviert 
wird, kann das TV-Gerät nur über die Fernbedienung 
gesteuert werden. In diesem Fall sind die Steuertasten 
am Bedienfeld deaktiviert.
Internetsicherung: Wenn diese Option auf AUS 
gestellt, ist das Öffnen der Browser-App im Portal 
deaktiviert. Stellen Sie AN ein, um die App wieder 
freizugeben.
PIN einstellen: Legt eine neue PIN-Nummer fest. 
Standardmäßige CICAM-PIN: Diese Option er-
scheint als ausgegraut, wenn kein CI-Modul in den 
CI-Schlitz des TV-Geräts eingesteckt wurde. Sie 
k nnen die voreingestellte PIN der CI-CAM mit Hilfe 
dieser Option ändern. 
Hinweis: Die Standard-PIN ann auf  oder 

3  eingestellt sein. Wenn Sie w hrend der 
Erstinstallation die PIN de niert haben (dies wird e 
nach ndereinstellung gefordert)  benutzen Sie die 
PIN  die Sie de niert haben.
Einige Fun tionen sind e nach bei der Erstinstallation 
festgelegten nderauswahl m glicherweise nicht 
verf gbar.
EPG (Elektronischer Programmführer) 

Einige Sender übermitteln Informationen zu ihren 
Programmen. Drücken Sie die Taste EPG, um das 
Programmführer-Menü aufzurufen.
Es stehen 3 Anzeigetypen für die Programmin-
formationen zur Verfügung: Programmzeitleiste, 
Sendungsliste und Jetzt/Nächste Sendung. Um 
zwischen diesen zu wechseln, befolgen Sie die An-
weisungen am unteren Bildschirmrand.

Zeitleiste
Zoom (Gelbe Taste): Drücken Sie die gelbe Taste, 
um die Sendungen für einen gr ßeren Zeitraums 
anzuzeigen.
Filter (Blaue Taste): Zeigt die Filteroptionen an.
Genre auswählen (Untertitel-Taste): Zeigt das Menü 
Genre auswählen an: Mit dieser Funktion k nnen Sie 
die EPG-Datenbank nach einem bestimmten Genre 
durchsuchen. Die im EPG verfügbaren Informationen 
werden durchsucht und die Ergebnisse, die zu Ihren 
Suchkriterien passen, hervorgehoben.
Optionen (OK-Taste): Zeigt Sendungsoptionen an.
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Sendungsdetails (Info-Taste): Zeigt ausführliche 
Informationen über die gewählten Sendungen an.
Nächster/Vorheriger Tag (Programme +/--Tasten): 
Zeigt die Sendungen des vorherigen bzw. des 
nächsten Tages an.
Suchen (Text-Taste): Zeigt das Menü Führer-Suche 
an.
Jetzt (Swap-Taste): Zeigt die aktuelle Sendung des 
markierten Kanals.
Rec./Stop (Aufnahme-Taste): Das TV-Gerät 
zeichnet das ausgewählte Programm auf. Drücken Sie 
die Taste nochmals, um die Aufnahme abzubrechen.
WICHTIG: Die S -Festplatte sollte nur dann 
angeschlossen oder entfernt werden  wenn das 

- er t ausgeschaltet ist. Schalten Sie dann das 
- er t ein  um die Aufnahmefun tion zu a tivieren.

Hinweis: W hrend der Aufnahme ist ein Wechsel 
auf einen anderen Sender oder eine andere uelle 
nicht m glich.
Sendungsliste (*)
(*) In dieser Anzeigeoption werden nur die die 
Sendungen der mar ierten an le aufgef hrt.
Vorherig Zeitabschnitt (Rote Taste): Zeigt die 
Sendungen des vorhergehenden Zeitabschnitts an.
Nächster/Vorheriger Tag (Programme +/--Tasten): 
Zeigt die Sendungen des vorherigen bzw. des 
nächsten Tages an.
Sendungsdetails (Info-Taste): Zeigt ausführliche 
Informationen über die gewählten Sendungen an.
Filter (Text-Taste): Zeigt die Filteroptionen an.
Nächster Zeitabschnitt (Grüne Taste): Zeigt die 
Sendungen des nächsten Zeitabschnitts an.
Optionen (OK-Taste): Zeigt Sendungsoptionen an.
Rec./Stop (Aufnahme-Taste): Das TV-Gerät 
zeichnet das ausgewählte Programm auf. Drücken Sie 
die Taste nochmals, um die Aufnahme abzubrechen.
WICHTIG: Die S -Festplatte sollte nur dann 
angeschlossen oder entfernt werden  wenn das 

- er t ausgeschaltet ist. Schalten Sie dann das 
- er t ein  um die Aufnahmefun tion zu a tivieren.

Hinweis: W hrend der Aufnahme ist ein Wechsel 
auf einen anderen Sender oder eine andere uelle 
nicht m glich.
Jetzt/Nächste Sendung
Optionen (OK-Taste): Zeigt Sendungsoptionen an.
Sendungsdetails (Info-Taste): Zeigt ausführliche 
Informationen über die gewählten Sendungen an.
Filter (Blaue Taste): Zeigt die Filteroptionen an.
Rec./Stop (Aufnahme-Taste): Das TV-Gerät startet 
die Aufzeichnung der ausgewählten Sendung. 
Drücken Sie die Taste nochmals, um die Aufnahme 
abzubrechen.
WICHTIG: Die S -Festplatte sollte nur dann 
angeschlossen oder entfernt werden  wenn das 

- er t ausgeschaltet ist. Schalten Sie dann das 
- er t ein  um die Aufnahmefun tion zu a tivieren.

Hinweis: W hrend der Aufnahme ist ein Wechsel 
auf einen anderen Sender oder eine andere uelle 
nicht m glich.
Sendungsoptionen
Benutzen Sie die Navigationstasten, um eine Sendung 
zu markieren und drücken Sie die OK-Taste, um das 
Menü Sendungs-optionenanzuzeigen. Folgende 
Optionen stehen zur Auswahl.
Kanal auswählen: Mit dieser Option k nnen Sie zum 
gewählten Kanal umschalten.
Aufnahme einstellen / löschen.  Timer: Wählen 
Sie die Option Aufnahme, und drücken Sie die Taste 
OK. Wenn die Sendung zu einem späteren Zeitpunkt 
ausgestrahlt wird, wird sie für die Aufzeichnung auf 
die Timer-Liste aufgenommen.Wenn die ausgewählte 
Sendung in diesem Moment ausgestrahlt, wird die 
Aufnahme sofort gestartet.
Um eine programmierte Aufnahme zu l schen, 
markieren Sie die Sendung und drücken Sie die OK.-
Taste. Wählen Sie die Option Aufn. löschen.  Timer. 
Die Aufzeichnung wird gel scht.
Timer für Sendung /Timer für Sendung löschen: 
Drücken Sie die OK-Taste, nachdem Sie eine 
Sendung im EPG-Menü ausgewählt haben.  Wählen 
Sie die Option Timer für Sendung einstellen und 
drücken Sie die OK-Taste. Sie k nnen einen Timer 
für zukünftige Sendungen einstellen. Um einen schon 
eingestellten Timer zu l schen, markieren Sie die 
Sendung und drücken die OK-Taste.  Wählen Sie 
die Option Timer  für Sendung l schen.Der Timer 
wird gel scht.
Hinweise: Sie nnen nicht auf einen anderen anal 
schalten  w hrend auf dem eingestellten anal oder 
der uelle eine Aufnahme bzw. ein imer a tiv ist.
Es ist nicht m glich imer oder Aufnahme f r zwei oder 
mehrere gleichzeitige Sendungen programmieren.
Softwareaktualisierung

Ihr TV-Gerät kann automatisch Softwareaktualisie-
rungen über die Sendesignale bzw. über das Internet 
nden und installieren. 

Suche nach Softwareaktualisierungen 
über die Benutzerschnittstelle
Wählen  S ie  im Hauptmenü System und 
dann Weitere Optionen aus. Gehen Sie zu 
Softwareaktualisierung, und drücken Sie die OK-
Taste. Im Menü Aktualisierungsoptionen wählen 
Sie Softwareaktualisierungen suchen, und drücken 
Sie die OK-Taste, um nach Softwareaktualisierungen 
zu suchen.
Wird eine neue Softwareaktualisierung gefunden, 
beginnt das Gerät mit dem Herunterladen. Bestätigen 
Sie nach dem Abschluss des Downloads die Frage 
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nach einem Neustart des TV-Geräts, indem Sie OK 
für die Fortsetzung des Neustarts drücken.

3 Hintergrundsuche und Aktualisierungs-
modus
Wenn Ihr Fernsehgerät mit einem Empfangssignal 
oder dem Internet verbunden und die Option 
Automatische Suche im Menü Upgrade Optionen 
auf Aktiviert eingestellt ist, wird es um 3:00 Uhr 
nachts nach neuen Aktualisierungen suchen. Wenn 
eine neue Software gefunden und erfolgreich 
heruntergeladen wurde, wird diese nach dem 
nächsten Einschalten installiert. 
Hinweis: iehen Sie nicht den Netzstec er  solange 
w hrend des Neustarts die ED blin t. Wenn das 

er t nach der A tualisierung nicht einschaltet  
stec en Sie es aus und stec en es nach zwei inuten 
wieder ein.
Fehlerbehebung & Tipps

Das TV-Gerät schaltet sich nicht ein
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Netzkabel sicher 
in die Steckdose eingesteckt ist. Überprüfen Sie 
Batterien, ob sie leer sind. Drücken Sie die Netztaste 
am TV-Gerät. 

Schlechte Bildqualität
 Haben Sie das r icht ige Empfangssystem 
ausgewählt?

 Niedriger Signalpegel kann Bildverzerrungen 
verursachen. Bitte prüfen Sie den Antennenzugang.

 Überprüfen Sie, ob Sie die richtige Frequenz 
eingegeben haben. 

 Die Bildqualität kann sich verschlechtern, wenn 
zwei Zusatzgeräte gleichzeitig an das TV-Gerät 
angeschlossen werden. Trennen Sie in diesem Fall 
eines der Zusatzgeräte wieder ab.

Kein Bild
 Dies bedeutet, dass Ihr Fernsehgerät keine 
Übertragung empfängt. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die 
richtige Eingangsquelle ausgewählt ist.

 Ist die Antenne richtig angeschlossen? 
 Ist das Antennenkabel beschädigt? 
 Wurden geeignete Stecker verwendet, um die 
Antenne anzuschließen? 

 Wenn Sie nicht sicher sind, fragen Sie Ihren Händler.

Kein Ton
 Sehen Sie nach, ob das Fernsehgerät stumm 
geschaltet ist. Drücken Sie die Stumm-Taste oder 
erh hen Sie zur Prüfung die Lautstärke.

 Es k nnte sein, dass der Ton nur aus einem 
Lautsprecher kommt Überprüfen Sie die Balance-
Einstellung im Ton-Menü.

Fernbedienung - keine Funktion
 M glicherweise sind die Batterien leer. Ersetzen 
Sie diese. 

Eingangsquellen - können nicht 
ausgewählt werden
 Wenn Sie keine Eingabequelle wählen k nnen, 
haben Sie wahrscheinlich kein Gerät angeschlossen. 
Wenn nicht;

 Wenn Sie ein Gerät angeschlossen haben, 
überprüfen Sie die AV-Kabel und deren Anschluss.

Aufnahme nicht verfügbar 
Um ein Programm aufzunehmen, sollten Sie zuerst 
eine USB-Festplatte an das TV-Gerät anschließen, 
wenn dieses ausgeschaltet ist. Schalten Sie dann das 
TV-Gerät ein, um die Aufnahmefunktion zu aktivieren. 
Wenn die Aufnahme nicht funktioniert, schalten Sie 
versuchsweise das TV-Gerät aus und schließen dann 
das USB-Gerät erneut an.

USB ist zu langsam 
Wenn beim Starten der Aufzeichnung die Meldung 
„Die Schreibgeschwindigkeit des USB-Festplatte 
zum Aufnehmen zu langsam“ auf dem Bildschirm 
erscheint, versuchen Sie den Vorgang erneut zu 
starten. Wenn diese Fehlermeldung weiterhin 
angezeigt wird, ist Ihre USB-Festplatte m glicherweise 
nicht schnell genug. Versuchen Sie ein anderes USB-
Laufwerk anzuschließen.
Verbindungsfunktionen (je nach Modell)

Um die Einstellungen für eine drahtgebundene/
drahtlose Verbindung zu kon gurieren, gehen Sie 
bitte zum Abschnitt Netzwerk-/Internetenstellun-
gen im Menü Einstellungen.
TV-Gerät an ein Heimnetzwerk anschließen
Die Anschlussfunktion erm glicht dem Fernseher 
an das Heimnetzwerk per Kabel oder drahtlos zu 
verbinden. Sie k nnen dieses Netzwerk-System 
nutzen, um Zugriff auf das Portal oder auf Foto-, 
Video-und Audio-Dateien zu haben, die auf einem 
Medienserver gespeichert sind, und diese auf Ihrem 
Fernseher abspielen/anzeigen. 
Kabelgebundene Verbindung
Schließen Sie den Fernseher an das Modem/Router 
per LAN-Kabel (nicht mitgeliefert) an. Wählen Sie 
als NetzwerktypDrahtgebundenesGerät Menü 
Netzwerk/Interneteinstellungen. 
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Breitband ISP-Verbindung

LAN (Ethernet)-Kabel

LAN-E ingang  an  de r 
Rückseite des TV-Geräts

Drahtlose Verbindung
WICHTIG: Falls Ihr TV-Gerät nicht über eine 
eingebaute WLAN-Funktion verfügt, wird der USB-
Adapter für die Nutzung der drahtlosen Features 
ben tigt.

Um das Fernsehgerät mit dem Heimnetzwerk 
drahtlos zu verbinden, wählen Sie einfach als 
Netzwerktyp Drahtloses Gerät im Menü Netzwerk/
Interneteinstellungen.Das Fernsehgerät wird 
nach verfügbaren Netzwerken suchen. Wählen Sie 
das gewünschte Netzwerk, und drücken Sie OK. 
Wenn das TV-Gerät ein eingebautes WLAN-System 
besitzt, besteht keine Notwendigkeit zusätzlicher 
Geräte, um den Anschluss mit einem drahtlosen 
Netzwerk herzustellen. 

Für Modelle mit eingebautem WLAN-System:

Breitband ISP-
Verbindung

TV-Gerät (integriertes WLAN-
System)

Für Modelle ohne eingebautes WLAN-System:

Breitband ISP-
Verbindung

WLAN-
Adapter

USB-Eingänge an der 
linken Rückseite des 
TV-Geräts

Über die Verwendung der Verbindungsfunktion
PC/HDD/Media-Player oder andere kompatible 
Geräte sollten für eine bessere Wiedergabequalität 
mit einer drahtgebundenen Verbindung verwendet 
werden.
Bei Modellen ohne eingebautes WLAN müssen Sie 
den WLAN-Adapter in einen der USB-Eingänge des 
TV-Geräts stecken.
Beachten Sie bei der Auswahl des drahtlosen 
Verbindungstyps, dass das TV-Gerät nicht an 
Netzwerke mit verborgener SSID angeschlossen 
werden.

Kon guration der Netzwerk-Einstellungen
Die Netzwerk-Einstellungen Ihres Fernsehers 
beinhaltet die Optionen Drahtgebundene und 
Drahtlose Verbindung. Falls Sie den Fernseher 
über den Ethernet-Eingang verbinden, wählen 
Sie zur Kon guration als Netzwerktyp die Option 
Drahtgebundenes Gerät. Wählen Sie die Option 
Drahtloses Gerät, wenn Sie das TV-Gerät mit Ihrem 
Netzwerk drahtlos verbinden wollen. 
Sie k nnen die OK-Taste drücken, um nach für 
eine drahtlose Verbindung verfügbaren Netzwerken 
zu suchen. Anschließend wird dann eine Liste der 
verfügbaren drahtlosen Geräte angezeigt. Wählen 
Sie Ihr Netzwerk aus der Liste, und drücken Sie OK. 
Falls das gewählte Netzwerk passwortgeschützt ist, 
geben Sie dieses bitte über die virtuelle Tastatur ein. 
Warten Sie, bis die IP-Adresse auf dem Bildschirm 
angezeigt wird. Dies bedeutet, dass die Verbindung 
nun hergestellt ist. 
Um die Verbindung zum Netzwerk zu trennen, 
müssen Sie Netzwerktyp markieren, die Rechts- oder 
Linkstaste drücken, deaktiviert einstellen.
Über WLAN eine Verbindung zu Ihrem 
Mobilgerät herstellen
Wenn Ihr Mobilgerät WLAN-fähig ist, k nnen Sie es 
über einen Router an Ihren Fernseher anschließen, 
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um auf die dort verfügbaren Inhalte zuzugreifen. Dazu 
muss Ihr Mobilgerät über eine geeignete Sharing-
Software verfügen.
Verbinden Sie Ihr Mobilgerät mit dem Router und 
aktivieren dann die Sharing-Software auf dem 
Mobilgerät. Dann wählen Sie die Dateien, welche Sie 
mit Ihrem Fernseher teilen m chten.
Wenn die Verbindung korrekt aufgebaut ist, sollten Sie 
jetzt über den Medienbrowser Ihres Fernsehers Zugriff 
auf die freigegebenen Dateien Ihres Mobilgeräts 
haben.
Gehen Sie zum Medienbrowser-Menü, und die 
Bildschirmanzeige „Auswahl Wiedergabegerät“ 
erscheint. Wählen Sie Ihr Mobilgerät, und drücken 
Sie OK, um fortzufahren.
Fal ls verfügbar,  k nnen Sie eine vir tuel le 
Fernbedienung-Anwendung vom Server Ihres 
Anbieters für Mobilgeräte-Apps herunterladen. 
Sie k nnen das TV-Gerät über Ihr Mobilgerät 
mit Hilfe dieser App steuern. Aktivieren Sie dazu 
die Funktion Virtuelle Fernbedienung im Menü 
System>>Sonstige Einstellungen, indem Sie die 
Links- oder Rechtstaste drücken. Schließen Sie 
den Fernseher und das Mobilgerät mit dem gleichen 
Netzwerk an.
Hinweis: Diese Fun tion wird m glicherweise nicht 
f r alle obilger te unterst tzt.

Verwendung des Audio-Video-Sharing-
Netzwerkdienstes

Die Audio-Video-Sharing-Funktion verwendet 
einen Standard, der die Darstellung von digitalen 
Elektronikgeräten vereinfacht und deren Verwendung 
in Heimnetzwerken erleichtert. 
Mit diesem Standard k nnen Sie auf einem im 
Heimnetzwerk angeschlossenen Medienserver 
gespeicherte Fotos und Videos anzeigen und 
Musikdateien h ren.
1. Installation der Serversoftware
Die Funktion Audio-Video-Teilen kann nicht 
genutzt werden, wenn das Serverprogramm nicht 
installliert auf Ihrem PC wurde bzw. die erforderliche 
Medienserversoftware nicht auf dem Begleitgerät 
nicht installiert wurde. Bitte installieren Sie zur 
Vorbereitung erst das erforderliche Serverprogramm 
auf Ihrem PC und nehmen Sie die erforderlichen 
Einstellungen vor.
2. Verbindung mit einem drahtgebundenen 
oder drahtlosen Netzwerk herstellen
Lesen Sie die das Thema Drahtgebundene/
Drahtlose Verbindung betreffenden Kapitel für 
ausführliche Informationen zur Kon guration. 

3. Wiedergabe von gemeinsam genutzten 
Dateien via Medienbrowser
Wählen Sie Medienbrowser aus dem Hauptmenü, 
indem Sie die Richtungstasten  benutzen. 
Anschließend drücken Sie OK. Der Medienbrowser 
wird dann angezeigt. 

Audio/Video-Sharing
Audio-Video-Sharing-Unterstützung ist nur m glich 
im Medienbrowser-Ordner-Modus. Um den Ordner-
Modus zu aktivieren, gehen Sie zu Einstellungen im 
Medienbrowser-Hauptbildschirm und drücken Sie OK. 
Markieren Sie Anzeigeart und stellen Sie Ordner mit 
Hilfe der Links- oder Rechts-Taste ein. Wählen Sie 
den gewünschten Medientyp und drücken Sie OK.
Wenn die gemeinsame Kon guration richtig eingestellt 
ist, erscheint die Anzeige Geräte-Auswahl nach 
der Auswahl des gewünschten Medientyps. Wenn 
verfügbare Netzwerke gefunden wurden, werden sie 
auf diesem Bildschirm angezeigt. Wählen Sie mit Hilfe 
der mit den Auf- bzw. Ab-Tasten den gewünschten 
Medienserver bzw. das gewünschte Netzwerk 
und drücken Sie OK. Wenn Sie die Geräte-Liste 
aktualisieren m chten, drücken Sie die Grüne Taste. 
Zum Verlassen drücken Sie die Menu-Taste. 
Stellen Sie als Medientyp Videos ein und wählen 
Sie ein Gerät im Auswahl-Menü. Wählen Sie dann 
auf dem nächsten Bildschirm den Ordner mit den 
Videodateien, und alle verfügbaren Videodateien 
werden angezeigt.
Um andere Medientypen aus dieser Anzeige 
wiederzugeben, müssen Sie zum Hauptmenü des 
Medienbrowser zurückgehen, den gewünschten 
Medientyp wählen und die Netzwerk-Auswahl 
wiederholen. Weitere Informationen zur Wiedergabe 
von Dateien f inden Sie im Menüabschni t t 
Mediabrowser.
Wenn Sie Videos aus Ihrem Netzwerk mit Hilfe der 
Audio-Video-Sharing-Funktion abspielen, k nnen 
Untertitel nicht angezeigt werden.
Sie k nnen nur ein TV-Gerät mit demselben 
Netzwerk verbinden. Trennen Sie im Falle von 
Netzwerkproblemen Ihr TV-Gerät vom Netz und 
stellen Sie anschließend die Verbindung wieder her. 
Trick-Modus und Springen werden von der Audio-
Video-Sharing-Funktion nicht unterstützt.
Hinweis: ei manchen P s ann die Audio- ideo-
Sharing-Fun tion m glicherweise aufgrund der 
Administrator- und Sicherheitseinstellungen (wie z. 

. beru ich genutzte er te) nicht verwendet werden.
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Wake ON (Aufwachen)
Wake-on-LAN (WoL) und Wake-on-Wireless LAN 
(WoWLAN) sind Standards, die es erm glichen, 
dass ein Gerät durch eine Netzwerknachricht 
eingeschaltet oder geweckt wird. Die Nachricht wird 
an das Gerät durch ein Programm gesendet, das 
auf einem fernliegenden Gerät ausgeführt wird, das 
mit demselben lokalen Netzwerk verbunden ist, wie 
beispielsweise ein Smartphone. 
Ihr TV-Gerät ist WoL und WoWLAN kompatibel. Um 
diese Funktion zu aktivieren stellen Sie die Option 
Wake On im Menü Netzwerk/Interneteinstellungen 
auf Ein. Es ist notwendig, dass sowohl das Gerät, 
von dem die Netzwerknachricht an das TV-Gerät 
gesendet wird, als auch das TV-Gerät an das gleiche 
Netzwerk angeschlossen sind. Die Wake-on-Funktion 
wird nur auf Android-Geräten unterstützt und kann 
ausschließlich über die YouTube- bzw. die Net ix App 
verwendet werden.
Um diese Funktion des TV-Geräts zu verwenden, 
sollte die Fernbedienung wenigsten einmal bei 
eingeschaltetem TV-Gerät angeschlossen werden. 
Wenn das TV-Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, muss die 
Verbindung beim nächsten Einschalten erneut 
hergestellt werden. Andernfalls ist diese Funktion nicht 
verfügbar. Das ist nicht der Fall, wenn das TV-Gerät in 
den Standby-Modus geschaltet wurde.
Die Leistung einiger Geräte auf dem Markt kann 
aufgrund der verwendeten Softwarearchitektur 
variieren. Für die Wake On-Funktion eine bessere 
Leistung zu erzielen, müssen Sie Sorge tragen, dass 
Ihr Gerät über die neuste Firmware-Version verfügt.

Drahtlos-Anzeige (je nach Modell)
Wireless Display ist ein Standard zum Streamen von 
Video und Sound-Inhalten von Wi-Fi Alliance. Diese 
Funktion sorgt dafür, dass Sie Ihren TV als Wireless 
Display nutzen k nnen.
Verwendung mit mobilen Geräten
Es gibt verschiedene Standards die es erm glichen 
Bildschirme ihres mobilen Geräts und TVs zu teilen, 
einschließlich Gra k-, Video- und Audio-Inhalten.
Stecken Sie den WLAN-USB Dongle zuerst an den TV, 
falls dieser nicht über internes WLAN verfügt.
Drücken Sie dann die Quelle-Taste auf der 
Fernbedienung und wechseln Sie zur Wireless 
Display-Quelle. 
Ein Bildschirm erscheint, der besagt, dass der TV bereit 
zur Verbindung ist.
Öffnen Sie die Sharing-Anwendung auf Ihrem mobilen 
Gerät. Diese Anwendungen heißen bei jeder Marke 
anders, bitte sehen Sie im Handbuch Ihres mobilen 
Geräts hinsichtlich weiterer Informationen nach.
Scannen Sie nach Geräten. Nachdem Sie Ihren TV 
gewählt und verbunden haben, wird der Bildschirm 
Ihres Geräts auf Ihrem TV angezeigt werden.

Hinweis: Diese Fun tion ann nur genutzt werden  
wenn das mobile er t dieses Feature unterst tzt. 
Die Scan und erbindungsprozesse unterscheiden 
sich e nach von Ihnen verwendetem Programm. 
Androidbasierte mobile er te sollten die Software-

ersion . .  und h her haben.

Anschluss weiterer drahtloser Geräte(abhängig 
vom jeweiligen Modell)

Ihr TV-Gerät unterstützt noch eine andere 
Drahtlostechnologie für Verbindungen mit kurzer 
Reichweite. Für die Verwendung dieses Typ von 
drahtlosen Geräten ist deren Kopplung mit dem TV-
Gerät erforderlich. Um Ihr Gerät mit dem Fernseher 
zu verkoppeln, müssen Sie Folgendes tun:
 Stellen Sie das Gerät in den Kopplungsmodus
 Starten Sie die Geräteerkennung durch den 
Fernseher.

Hinweis: esen Sie dazu das Handbuch des 
drahtlosen er ts  um zu erfahren  wie bei diesem 
der opplungsmodus eingestellt wird.
Sie k nnen Audiogeräte oder Fernbedienungen 
per Bluetooth mit Ihrem Fernseher verbinden. 
Trennen Sie sämtliche anderen Audiogeräte vom 
Netz, bzw. schalten Sie diese aus, damit die 
drahtlose Verbindung ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. 
Für Audiogeräte verwenden Sie bitte die Option 
Audio Link  im Menü System>Ton  und für 
Fernbedienungen bitte die Option Fernbedienung 
im Menü System>Optionen>Weitere. Wählen Sie 
die Menü-Option und drücken Sie die OK-Taste, um 
das jeweilige Menü zu ffnen. Mit Hilfe dieses Menüs 
k nnen Sie die Geräte ermitteln und anschließen, 
sofern diese über die gleiche drahtlose Technologie 
verfügen, und diese auch verwenden. Folgen Sie 
den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm. Beginnen Sie 
mit der Geräteerkennung. Eine Liste der verfügbaren 
drahtlosen Geräte wird angezeigt. Wählen Sie auf 
der Liste das Gerät aus, das Sie koppeln m chten, 
und drücken Sie zum Verbinden die OK-Taste. Wenn 
die Meldung „Gerät verbunden“ angezeigt wird, war 
die Herstellung der Verbindung erfolgreich. Falls der 
Verbindungsversuch fehlschlagen sollte, versuchen 
Sie es bitte erneut.
Hinweis: Drahtlose er te verwenden m glicherweise 
die gleichen Fun frequenzbereiche und nnen sich 
daher gegenseitig beeintr chtigen. m die eistung 
Ihres drahtlosen er ts zu verbessern  stellen Sie es 
mit mindestens  eter Abstand von allen anderen 
drahtlosen er ten auf.
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Andere drahtlose Geräte anschließen (je nach 
Modell)

Ihr TV-Gerät unterstützt noch eine andere 
Drahtlostechnologie für Verbindungen mit kurzer 
Reichweite. Für die Verwendung dieses Typ von 
drahtlosen Geräten ist deren Kopplung mit dem TV-
Gerät erforderlich. Um Ihr Gerät mit dem Fernseher 
zu verkoppeln, müssen Sie Folgendes tun:
 Stellen Sie das Gerät in den Kopplungsmodus
 Starten Sie die Geräteerkennung durch den 
Fernseher.

Hinweis: esen Sie dazu das Handbuch des 
drahtlosen er ts  um zu erfahren  wie bei diesem 
der opplungsmodus eingestellt wird.
Sie k nnen Audiogeräte oder Fernbedienungen 
per Bluetooth mit Ihrem Fernseher verbinden. 
Trennen Sie sämtliche anderen Audiogeräte vom 
Netz, bzw. schalten Sie diese aus, damit die 
drahtlose Verbindung ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. 
Für Audiogeräte verwenden Sie bitte die Option 
Audio Link  im Menü System>Ton  und für 
Fernbedienungen bitte die Option Fernbedienung 
im Menü System>Optionen>Weitere. Wählen 
Sie die Menü-Option und drücken Sie die OK-
Taste, um das jeweilige Menü zu ffnen. Mit Hilfe 
dieses Menüs k nnen Sie die Geräte ermitteln und 
anschließen, welche die gleiche drahtlose Technologie 
verwenden, und diese auch verwenden. Folgen Sie 
den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm. Beginnen Sie 
mit der Geräteerkennung. Eine Liste der verfügbaren 
drahtlosen Geräte wird angezeigt. Wählen Sie auf 
der Liste das Gerät aus, das Sie koppeln m chten, 
und drücken Sie zum Verbinden die OK-Taste. Wenn 
die Meldung „Gerät verbunden“ angezeigt wird, war 
die Herstellung der Verbindung erfolgreich. Falls der 
Verbindungsversuch fehlschlagen sollte, versuchen 
Sie es bitte erneut.
Hinweis: Drahtlose er te verwenden m glicherweise 
die gleichen Fun frequenzbereiche und nnen sich 
daher gegenseitig beeintr chtigen. m die eistung 
Ihres drahtlosen er ts zu verbessern  stellen Sie es 
mit mindestens  eter Abstand von allen anderen 
drahtlosen er ten auf.
Bildübertragung und Audiostreaming
Sie k nnen außerdem diesen Verbindungstyp nutzen, 
um von Ihrem Mobilgerät an Ihren Fernseher Bilder 
zu übertragen oder Audio zu streamen. 
Koppeln Sie das Mobilgerät und den Fernseher, wie 
oben beschrieben. Starten Sie eine Gerätesuche 
in Ihrem Mobilgerät. Wählen Sie Ihren Fernseher 
unter den aufgelisteten Geräten. Bestätigen Sie die 
Verbindungsanfrage auf Ihrem TV-Bildschirm, und 
wiederholen Sie den Vorgang auf Ihrem Mobilgerät. 
Wenn keine Kopplung erfolgt, sind Bildübertragung 
und Audiostreaming an den Fernseher nicht m glich. 

Die vom Mobilgerät gesendeten Bilder werden auf 
dem Fernseher ohne Bestätigungsaufforderung 
angezeigt, sofern das Dateiformat passend ist. Sie 
k nnen die Bilddatei auch auf einem angeschlos-
senen USB-Speicherlaufwerk gespeichert oder als 
Startlogo eingestellt werden, wenn diese Funktion 
unterstützt und die Datei geeignet ist. Drücken Sie 
die Schalt äche Beenden, um das Bild anzuzeigen.
Die Audiodatei wird durch die Lautsprecher des 
Fernsehers geleitet, nachdem die Bestätigung ge-
geben wurde. Um das Audiostreaming zu starten, 
entkoppeln Sie das Gerät von Ihrem Fernseher, 
wenn es mit diesem zuvor gekoppelt war. Wenn die 
Kopplung abgeschlossen wurde, wird eine Bestäti-
gungsmeldung angezeigt, und Sie werden gefragt, 
ob Sie das Audiostreaming von Ihrem Mobilgerät 
starten m chten. Wählen Sie Ja, und drücken Sie 
die OK-Taste auf der TV-Fernbedienung. Nachdem 
die Verbindung hergestellt wurde, wird die Audiodatei 
durch die Lautsprecher des Fernsehers geleitet. Am 
oberen Rand des Fernsehbildschirms erscheint ein 
Symbol, solange die Audiostreamingverbindung aktiv 
ist. Um das Audiostreaming zu beenden, sollten Sie 
die drahtlose Verbindung Ihres Mobilgeräts trennen.
Schließen Sie alle laufenden Apps und alle Menüs 
auf dem Fernseher für eine problemlose Übertragung. 
Nur Bilddateien mit einer Gr ße von weniger als 5MB 
und den folgenden Dateitypen sind geeignet; . pg  
. peg  .png  bmp. Wenn eine durch das Mobilgerät 
gesendete Datei diese Voraussetzungen nicht erfüllt, 
wird diese auf dem Fernseher angezeigt. 
Hinweis: Drahtlose er te verwenden m glicher-
weise die gleichen Fun frequenzbereiche und 

nnen sich daher gegenseitig beeintr chtigen. m 
die eistung Ihres drahtlosen er ts zu verbessern  
stellen Sie es mit mindestens  eter Abstand von 
allen anderen drahtlosen er ten auf.
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Internet Portal
Mit der Portal-Funktion k nnen Ihren Fernseher im 
Internet mit einen Server zu verbinden, um die dort 
vorhandenen Inhalte über Ihre Internet-Verbindung 
aufzurufen. Die Portal-Funktion erm glicht es Ihnen, 
Musik-, Video-Clips oder Web-Inhalte mit de nierten 
Tastenkürzel aufzurufen. Ob Sie diesen Inhalt ohne 
Unterbrechung anzeigen k nnen ist abhängig von der 
Verbindungsgeschwindigkeit Ihres Internet Service 
Providers. 
Drücken Sie die Internet-Taste auf der Fernbedienung, 
um die Internetportalseite aufzurufen. Die Icons der 
verfügbaren Anwendungen und Dienste werden 
auf der Portal-Seite angezeigt. Nutzen Sie die 
Navigationstasten Ihrer Fernbedienung, um 
das Gewünschte auszuwählen. Sie k nnen den 
gewünschten Inhalt anzeigen, indem Sie nach der 
Auswahl OK drücken. Drücken Sie die ZURÜCK/
RETURN-TASTE, um zum vorherigen Bildschirm 
zurückzukehren, oder EXIT, um den Internetportal-
Modus zu verlassen
Hinweis: gliche Anwendungsurspr ngliche 
Probleme nnten durch den Inhalt-Service-Anbieter 
verursacht sein.
Inhalte und enutzerober chen der Portaldienste 

nnen ederzeit ohne vorherige An ndigung 
ge ndert werden.

Funktion Browser öffnen (je nach Modell)
Die Funktion Browser ffnen ist eine App im Portal, 
die den Zugang zum Internet erm glicht Markieren 
Sie das Internetbrowser-Logo auf der Portalseite, 
und drücken Sie OK, um den Browser zu starten. 
Nun werden die Symbole bestimmter, voreingestellter 
Websites angezeigt. Sie k nnen eine davon für den 
Schnellzugriff auswählen oder die URL-Adresse einer 
Website in die Adresszeile oben auf dem Bildschirm 
eingeben. Für die Suche im Internet geben Sie 
einen Suchbegriff in das Adresseingabefenster ein, 
bewegen mit Hilfe der Navigationstasten den Cursor 
auf das Such-Icon und drücken dann OK

HBBTV-System (je nach Modell)
HbbTV (Hybrid Broadcast-Breitband-TV) ist ein neuer 
Standard, der nahtlos über den Fernsehempfang 
bereitgestellte TV-Dienste mit solchen, die über 
Breitband verfügbar sind, verbindet und den Zugriff 
auf reine Internetdienste über die angeschlossen 
Fernsehgeräte und Set-Top-Boxen erm glicht. Dienste 
über HbbTV schließen herk mmliche Rundfunk-TV-
Kanäle, Catch-Up-Fernsehen, Video-On-Demand, 
EPG, interaktive Werbung, Personalisierung, 
Abstimmungen, Spiele, Soziale Netzwerke und 
andere Mulimedia-Anwendungen mit ein. 
HbbTV-Apps sind in den Kanälen verfügbar und 
werden durch den jeweiligen Sender vorgestellt. 

Die Apps sind generell mit einem kleinen roten 
Punktsymbol markiert, um dem Benutzer anzuzeigen, 
dass hier eine HbbTV-App auf diesem Kanal zur 
Verfügung steht. Der Benutzer sollte dann auf den 
roten Punkt drücken, um die Anwendungsseite zu 
ffnen. Um die Anwendung zu schließen, drücken Sie 

die rote Taste erneut. Es sollte beachtet werden, dass 
die Nutzung und Steuerung der Anwendung sich ja 
nach Anwendung voneinander unterscheiden kann.

Smart Center (je nach Modell)
Smart Center ist eine mobile App, die auf iOS- und 
Android-Plattformen läuft. Sie k nnen so ganz einfach 
Ihre Lieblingssendungen und Liveprogramme von 
Ihrem Smart TV-Gerät auf Ihr Tablet oder Mobiltelefon 
mit Hilfe der FollowMe TV-Technologie streamen. 
Außerdem k nnen Sie die Portalanwendungen 
starten, Ihr Tablet als Fernbedienung Ihres Fernseher 
nutzen, sowie Mediadateien teilen.
Um die Smart Center-Funktionen zu nutzen, müssen 
alle Verbindungen richtig funktionieren. Stellen Sie 
sicher, das Fernseher und Mobilgerät mit demselben 
Netzwerk verbunden sind. 
Für die Funktion zum Teilen von Medieninhalten 
muss dieAudio Video Sharing-Option im Menü 
System>Sonstige Einstellungen Ihres TV-Geräts 
aktiviert werden.
Laden Sie die geeignete Smart Center-App auf Ihr 
Mobilgerät aus dem App-Store im Internet herunter, 
und starten Sie diese für den Gebrauch.
Hinweis: Die erf gbar eit aller Fun tionen dieser 
App ist abh ngig vom eweiligen - odell und 
dessen Eigenschaften.
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AV- und HDMI-Signalkompatibilität

Quelle Unterstützte Signale Verfügbar

EXT
(SCART)

(je nach 
Modell)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

Seiten-AV

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz, 
60Hz O

1080i 50Hz, 
60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz, 
60Hz O

1080i 50Hz, 
60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Nicht verfügbar, O: Verfügbar)

In einigen Fällen kann unter Umständen ein Signal 
nicht richtig auf dem TV angezeigt werden. Das 
Problem kann durch eine Inkompatibilität in den 
Standards des Quellgeräts verursacht werden (DVD, 
Set-Top etc.). Wenn so etwas bei Ihnen auftritt, sollten 
Sie sich mit dem Händler und auch dem Hersteller des 
Ausgangsgerätes in Verbindung setzen.

Typische Anzeigemodi für den PC-Eingang
In der folgenden Tabelle werden einige der üblichen 
Video Display-Modi dargestellt. Unter Umständen 
unterstützt Ihr TV-Gerät keine verschiedenen 
Au sungen.

Index Au ösung Frequenz

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Im USB-Modus unterstützte Videodateiformate
Erweiterung Video-Codec Max. Au ösung & Bildrate & Bitrate

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Andere: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG-Transportstream, 
.ts,.trp, .tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

Im USB-Modus unterstützte Bilddateiformate

Erweiterung Technische Daten Au ösung (Breite x Höhe)

.jpg, .jpeg
Grundlinie 8192 x 8192

Progressiv 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

(Nur 1 Bild im Animationsformat)

.png

Graustufen, 24/32 Bit pro Pixel

Interlace-Format

Progressiv

.tiff, .tif Tagged Bilddateiformat

.webp
Verlustbehaftete Kompression VP8 Key Frame Versionsnummer 
Unterstützung 0~3

Verlustfreie Kompression

Im USB-Modus unterstützte Audiodateiformate

Erweiterung Formatieren

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC

 Deutsch - 30 -

Im USB-Modus unterstützte Dateiformate

Ext. Untertitel

Erweiterung Technische Daten

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass Fortgeschrittenes SubStation Alpha

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubViewer

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl <MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub DVDSUBTITLE

.lrc -

Interne Untertitel

Erweiterung Technische Daten

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob DVD-Untertitel

.mp4 DVD-Untertitel, TEXT
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Unterstützte DVI-Au ösungen
Wenn Sie Zusatzgeräte über das DVI-Adapterkabel (DVI zu HDMI, nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) an die 
Anschlüsse Ihres TV-Gerätes anschließen, k nnen Sie die folgenden Au sungsrichtwerte verwenden.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Informationen zur Funktionalität des Internet-Portals
Die Inhalte und Dienste, die über das SmarTVue-Portal verfügbar sind, werden von Drittanbietern zur Verfügung 
gestellt und k nnen jeder Zeit ohne Begründung verändert, unterbrochen oder abgesetzt werden.

Hitachi ist nicht verantwortlich für die Inhalte oder Dienstleistungen und übernimmt keine Garantie für die 
Verfügbarkeit oder den Zugang zu solchen Inhalten oder Dienstleistungen.

Für Informationen zu einem bestimmten Dienst bzw. Inhalt gehen Sie bitte auf die Webseite des jeweiligen 
Dienst- oder Inhalteanbieters. Sollten Sie im Zusammenhang mit einzelnen Diensten oder Inhalten weitere 
Fragen bzw. m glicherweise Probleme haben sollten, wenden Sie sich bitte direkt an den zuständigen Dienst- 
oder Inhalteanbieter. Hitachi ist nicht für die Bereitstellung von Kundendienstleistungen in Hinblick auf Inhalte 
oder Dienste verantwortlich und übernimmt keinerlei Haftung dafür.

Informationen zur DVB-Funktion
Dieser DVB-Empfänger kann nur in den Ländern verwendet werden, für die er vorgesehen ist.

Dieser DVB-Empfänger entspricht den zum Zeitpunkt seiner Herstellung aktuellen DVB-Standards, dennoch 
kann auf Grund von Änderungen in den Übertragungssignalen und -Technologien keine Garantie für die 
Kompatibilität mit künftigen DVB-Übertragungstechniken übernommen werden.

Einige Digital-TV-Funktionen sind unter Umständen nicht in allen Ländern verfügbar.

Wir streben laufend nach Verbesserung unserer Produkte, daher behalten wir uns jegliche Änderungen ohne 
vorherige Ankündigung vor.

Wenn Sie Fragen zum Gerät oder zu weiterem Zubeh r haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Händler, bei 
dem Sie das Gerät gekauft haben.
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Informa ii despre siguran

ATEN IE
RISC DE ELECTROCUTARE

NU DESCHIDE I

ATEN IE: PENTRU A REDUCE RISCUL DE ELECTROCUTARE, 
NU NDEP RTA I CARCASA (SAU CAPACUL DIN 
SPATE). 
NU EXIST  PIESE PENTRU REPARARE N UNTRU. 
LUCR RILE DE SERVICE TREBUIE REALIZATE DE 
PERSONAL DE SERVICE CALIFICAT.

Not : Urmaţi instrucţiunile de pe ecran pentru a utiliza 
funcţiile corespunzătoare.

În cazul unor condi ii meteorologice extreme (furtuni, fulgere) 
i perioadelor lungi de inactivitate (atunci c nd pleca i n 

concediu), deconecta i televizorul de la re eaua electric .
tec rul de la re ea este utilizat pentru a deconecta televizorul 

de la re ea i, prin urmare, trebuie s  e n permanen  
utilizabil. Dac  televizorul nu este deconectat electric la re ea, 
dispozitivul va continua s  e alimentat pentru toate situa iile, 
chiar dac  televizorul este n modul standby sau oprit.

IMPORTANT - Citi i toate aceste 
instruc iuni nainte de a instala sau 
utiliza televizorul

AVERTISMENT: Nu l sa i niciodat  persoane 
(inclusiv copii) cu capacit i zice, senzoriale 
sau mentale reduse sau f r  experien  i/
sau cuno tin e s  foloseasc  aparate electrice 
nesupravegheate.
 Folosi i acest televizor la o altitudine de mai pu in de 
2.000 de metri peste nivelul m rii, n locuri uscate i 
n regiuni cu climate moderate sau tropicale.

 Televizorul are ca domeniu de utilizare gospod ria 
sau alte domenii similare, dar poate  folosit i n 
locuri publice. 

 În scopul ventil rii, l sa i cel pu in 5 cm de spa iu n 
jurul televizorului.

 Ventila ia nu trebuie obturat  prin acoperirea sau 
blocarea ori ciilor de ventila ie cu obiecte, precum 
ziare, fe e de mas , perdele etc.

 Cablul de alimentare ar trebui s  e u or accesibil. 
Nu a eza i televizorul, mobilierul etc. pe cablul de 
alimentare. Un cablu de alimentare deteriorat poate 
duce la incendiu sau electrocutare. Manevra i cablul 
de alimentare de tec r, nu deconecta i televizorul 
tr g nd de cablul de alimentare. Nu atinge i cablul 
de alimentare/ techerul dac  ave i m inile ude, 
deoarece a i putea provoca un scurtcircuit sau un oc 
electric. Nu nnoda i cablul de alimentare i nu l lega i  
de alte cabluri. Atunci c nd este deteriorat, acesta 
trebuie s  e nlocuit exclusiv de personal cali cat.

 Nu expune i televizorul la scurgeri sau stropiri cu 
lichide i nu plasa i obiecte umplute cu lichide, 
precum vaze, c ni etc. pe sau deasupra televizorului 
(ex. pe poli e deasupra unit ii).

 Nu expune i televizorului n lumina direct  a soarelui 
i nu plasa i c ri deschise precum lum n rile, 

deasupra sau n apropierea televizorului.
 Nu plasa i surse de c ldur  precum nc lzitoare 
electrice, radiatoare etc. l ng  televizor.

 Nu plasa i televizorul pe podea sau pe suprafe e 
nclinate.

 Pentru a evita pericolul de sufocare, nu ine i pungi 
de plastic la ndem na bebelu ilor, a copiilor sau 
animalelor domestice.

 Ata a i cu aten ie standul la televizor. Dac  standul e 
prev zut cu uruburi, str nge i uruburile bine pentru 
a evita nclinarea televizorului. Nu str nge i prea tare 
uruburile i monta i adecvat cauciucurile standului.

 Nu arunca i bateriile n foc sau cu materiale 
periculoase sau in amabile.

Aten ie: Bateriile nu trebuie expuse la c ldur  
excesiv , precum razele soarelui, focul sau altele.

 Aten ie
Pericol de r nire grav  sau 
deces

 Risc de electrocutare Risc de nalt  tensiune

 Mentenan
Component  important  
ntre inere 

Marcaje pe produs
Urm toarele simboluri sunt folosite pe produs ca 
marcator pentru restric iile i m surile de precau ie i 
instruc iunile de siguran . Fiecare explica ie va  
luat  n considerare acolo unde produsul poart  
exclusiv semnele corespunz toare. ine i cont de 
aceste informa ii din motive de siguran .

Echipament clasa II: Acest aparat este 
conceput astfel nc t s  nu necesite o leg tur  
de siguran  de mp m ntare.
Echipament de clasa II cu mp m ntare 
func ional : Acest aparat este conceput 
astfel nc t s  nu necesite o leg tur  de 

siguran  de mp m ntare, mp m ntarea e folosit  
n scopuri func ional.

Conexiune de mp m ntare de protec ie: 
Borna marcat  este pentru conectarea 
conductorului protector de mp m ntare 

asociat cu rele de alimentare.
Born  sub tensiune periculoas : Borna 
(bornele) marcate este/sunt sub tensiune n 
condi ii normale de func ionare.

Aten ie, vezi instruc iunile de func ionare: 
Zona (zonele) marcat  (marcate) con in(e) 
baterii cu celule sau pile care pot  nlocuite 

de utilizator.
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Produs laser de clasa 1: 
Acest produs con ine o 
surs  laser de clasa 1 care 
este sigur n condi ii de 
func ionare rezonabile i 
previzibile.

AVERTISMENT
Nu ingera i bateria, prezint  pericol de arsuri 
chimice.
Acest produs sa u accesoriile furnizate mpreun  cu 
produsul pot con ine o baterie cu celule sau pile. În 
cazul n care bateria de ceas este ingerat , aceasta 
poate provoca arsuri interne grave n decurs de 2 
ore i poate provoca moartea.
Nu l sa i bateriile noi sau utilizate la ndem na 
copiilor.
În cazul n care compartimentul bateriei nu se 
nchide, nceta i a mai folosi produsul i nu l l sa i 
la ndem na copiilor.
În cazul n care crede i c  exist  posibilitatea 
ca bateriile s   fost nghi ite sau introduse n 
orice parte a corpului, solicita i imediat asisten  
medical .

AVERTISMENT
Nu pune i niciodat  televizorul ntr-un loc instabil 
sau nclinat. Un televizor poate c dea, provoc nd 
v t m ri serioase sau chiar moartea. Majoritatea 
accidentelor, mai ales cele suferite de copii, pot 
 evitate dac  lua i simple m suri de precau ie, 

precum;
 Folosirea dulapuri lor sau a suporturi lor 
recomandate de produc torul televizorului. 

 Folosirea de corpuri de mobil  care pot sus ine 
greutatea televizorului. 

 Asigura i-v  c  marginea televizorului nu 
dep e te corpul de mobil  pe care este a ezat.

 Nu plasa i televizorul pe corpuri de mobil  nalte 
(de exemplu, dulapuri sau biblioteci) f r  a ancora 
at t mobila c t i televizorul de un suport adecvat. 

 Nu a eza i televizorul pe haine sau alte materiale 
interpuse ntre televizor i suportul pe care este 
a ezat.

 Instrui i copiii cu privire la pericolele legate de 
escaladarea mobilei pentru a ajunge la televizor 
sau la butoanele de comand  ale acestuia. Dac  
televizorul dvs. existent r m ne n incint  i este 
mutat, ine i cont de acelea i avertiz ri de mai sus.

AVERTISMENTE PENTRU MONTA-
REA PE PERETE

 Citi i instruc iunile naintea mont rii televizorului 
pe perete.

 Setul de montare pe perete este op ional. Pute i 
ob ine de la dealerul dvs. local, dac  nu e furnizat 
mpreun  cu televizorul.

 Nu instala i televizorul ce plafon sau pe un perete 
nclinat.

 Folosi i uruburi speciale pentru montarea pe 
perete i alte accesorii.

 Str nge i bine uruburile de montare pe perete 
pentru a preveni c derea peretelui. Nu str nge i 
prea tgare uruburile.

AVERTISMENT
Aparatele conectate la mp m ntarea de protec ie a 
cl dirii prin priza de alimentare sau prin intermediul 
altor dispozitive cu o conexiune pentru mp m ntare 
– i la un sistem de distribu ie TV folosind un cablu 
coaxial, pot constitui n unele condi ii pericol de 
incendiu. Conexiunea la un sistem de distribuire a 
programelor TV trebuie efectuat  prin intermediul 
unui aparat care ofer  izola ie electric  sub un 
anume interval de frecven  (izolator galvanic, vezi 
EN 60728-11).
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Func ii
 Televizor color cu telecomand .
 Televizor digital/cablu/satelit complet integrat (DVB-
T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Op iunea de instalare Fransat
 Intr ri HDMI pentru a conecta alte dispozitive la 
mufele HDMI.

 Intrare USB
 Sistemul meniului OSD
 Priz  Scart pentru dispozitive externe (cum ar  DVD 
Playere, PVR, jocuri video, etc.)

 Sistem de sunet stereo.
 Teletext
 Conectare c ti.
 Sistem de programare automat .
 C utare manual
 Oprire automat  dup  maximum opt ore.
 Oprire automat
 Blocare
 Comutare automat  sunet mut atunci c nd nu exist  
nicio transmisiune.

 Redare NTSC.
 AVL (Limitare Automat  a Volumului)
 PLL (C utare de frecven ).
 Intrare PC.
 Modul joc (Op ional).
 Func ie f r  imagine
 Înregistrare programe
 Defazare program
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) pentru conectivitate i servicii 
Internet.

 Suport WIFI 802.11 a/b/g/n integrat

 Suport WIFI 802.11 a/b/g/n prin cheia USB 
(nefurnizat)

 Partajare Audio Video
 HbbTV

Func iile i caracteristicile pot varia n 
func ie de model.

Speci ca ii

Transmitere la 
televizor

PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Canale receptoare VHF (BAND  I/III) - UHF 
(BAND  U) - HIPERBAND

Num r de canale 
presetate

1000 (f r  satelit)
10000 (cu satelit)

Indicator canal A aj pe ecran

Intrare anten  RF 75 Ohm (instabil)

Tensiune de 
func ionare 220-240 V CA, 50Hz.

Audio

German-Nicam
SRS TruSurround ( n func ie 
de model)
DTS TruSurround ( n func ie 
de model)

Consum energie 
electric Consulta i eticheta din spate

Temperatura i gradul 
de umiditate de 
func ionare

de la 0ºC p n  la 40ºC, 
umiditate maxim  de 85%

Speci ca ii transmi tor LAN wireless
( n func ie de model)

Intervale frecven Putere ie ire 
maxim

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (CH52 - CH64) < 200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (CH100 - CH140) < 200 mW

Restric ii n func ie de ar
Acest dispozitiv este f cut pentru uz domestic i 
de birou n toate rile UE ( i alte ri care urmeaz  
directiva UE) f r  alte limit , cu excep ia rilor men-
ionate mai jos.

ara Restric ie

Bulgaria Autorizare general  necesar  pentru folo-
sire n aer liber i servicii publlice

Fran a Numai uz interior pentru 2454-2483,5 MHz

Italia Dac  se folose te n afara sediului, este 
necesar  o autorizare general

Grecia Numai uz interior pentru banda 5470 MHz  
- 5725 MHz

Luxemburg
Este necesar  o autoriza ie general  
pentru re ea i furnizarea de service (nu 
pentru toat  gama)

Norvegia
Transmisiunile radio sunt interzise pentru 
zona geogra c  de pe o raz  de 20 km din 
centrul Ny-Ålesund
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ara Restric ie
Federa ia 
Rus Numai uz interior

Cerin ele pentru ara dvs. se pot schimba oric nd. 
Este recomandat ca utilizatorul s  veri ce la autorit -
ile locale starea curent  a reglement rilor na ionale 
at t pentru LAN-ul de 2,4 GHz c t i pentru cel de 
5 GHz.

Aruncarea de eurilor: 
Ambalajul i obiectele de mpachetare sunt reciclabile 
i ar trebui, n principal, reciclate. Materiale precum 

punga de plastic nu trebuie l sate la ndem na 
copiilor. Bateriile, inclusiv cele care nu con in metale 
grele, nu trebuie aruncate mpreun  cu gunoiul 
menajer. V  rug m s  le arunca i conform principiilor 
ecologice. Informa i-v  despre regulile care se aplic  
n zona n care locui i.
 Nu ncerca i s  re nc rca i bateriile. Pericol de 

explozie. Înlocui i doar cu baterii de acela i tip.
 Semnul de mai sus reprezint  conformitatea cu 

Directiva 2012/19/EU referitoare la de eurile rezultate 
n urma echipamentelor electrice i 

electronice (WEEE). Semnul indic  cerin a 
s  NU arunca i echipamentul, inclusiv 
orice baterie uzat  sau epuizat  odat  
cu de eurile municipale nesortate, ci s  
folosi i sistemele de colectare disponibile. 
Dac  bateriile sau acumulatorii inclu i 
mpreun  cu echipamentul prezint  

simbolul chimic Hg, Cd sau Pb, nseamn  
c  bateria con ine metale grele n propor ie 
de peste 0,0005% mercur sau de peste 
0,002% cadmiu sau de peste 0,004% 
plumb.

Avertisment ( n func ie de model)
DECLARA IE PRIVIND M RCILE COMERCIALE
Produs sub licen a Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby 
Audio i simbolul dublu-D sunt m rci nregistrate ale 
Dolby Laboratories.

Termenii HDMI i High-Definition Multimedia 
Interface, i sigla HDMI sunt m rci comerciale sau 
m rci comerciale nregistrate ale HDMI Licensing 
Administrator, Inc. n Statele Unite ale Americii i n 
alte ri.

YouTube i sigla YouTube sunt m rci comerciale ale 
Google Inc.
Pentru patentele For DTS, consulta i http://patents.
dts.com. Produs sub licen a DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, Simbolul, i DTS i simbolul mpreun  sunt 
m rci nregistrate i DTS TruSurround este o marc  
comercial  a DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. Toate drepturile 
rezervate.

Pentru brevetele DTS, consulta i http://patents.dts.
com. Produs sub licen a DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, 
DTS-HD, simbolul & DTS sau DTS-HD i simbolul 
mpreun  sunt m rci nregistrate ale DTS, Inc.© DTS, 
Inc. Toate drepturile rezervate.

Pentru patentele For DTS, consulta i http://patents.
dts.com. Produs sub licen a DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, Simbolul, i DTS i simbolul mpreun  sunt 
m rci nregistrate i DTS 2.0+Digital este o marc  
comercial  a DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. Toate drepturile 
rezervate.

Acest produs con ine tehnologii care se supun 
anumitor drepturi de proprietate ale Microsoft. 
Folosirea sau distribuirea acestei tehnologii n afara 
acestui produs este interzis  f r  licen ele adecvate 
de la Microsoft.
Proprietarii con inutului folosesc tehnologie de acces 
Microsoft PlayReady™ pentru a proteja proprietatea 
intelectual , inclusiv con inutul protejat de drepturi de 
autor. Acest dispozitiv folose te tehnologie PlayReady 
pentru a accesa con inut protejat PlayReady i/sau 
con inut protejat WMDRM. Dac  dispozitivul nu 
reu e te s  aplice n mod adecvat restric iile asupra 
utiliz rii con inutului, este posibil ca proprietarii 
con inutului s  aib  nevoie de Microsoft pentru a 
revoca capacitatea dispozitivului de a consuma 
con inutul protejat PlayReady. Revocarea nu ar 
trebui s  afecteze con inutul neprotejat sau con inutul 
protejat de alte tehnologii de acces la con inut. Este 
posibil ca proprietarii con inutului s  actualizeze 
PlayReady pentru a accesa con inutul acestora. 
Dac  refuza i actualizarea, nu va trebui s  accesa i 
con inutul care necesit  actualizarea.
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Telecomand  RC A3 _49141 ( n func ie de model)

Not : Indica iile butoanelor func ionale de pe 
unele ecrane de meniu pot varia n conformitate 
cu telecomanda televizorului dvs. Urma i func iile 
butoanelor a ate n partea de jos a ecranului.

1. Standby: Închide/Deschide televizorul
2. Net ix: Lanseaz  aplica ia Net ix
3. Butoane numerice: Schimb  canalele, introduce un 

num r sau o liter  n caseta de text de pe ecran.
4. TV: A eaz  lista de canale / Comut  la Sursa 

televizorului
5. Volum +/-
6. Internet: Deschide pagina portalului, unde pute i accesa 

numeroase aplica ii bazate pe internet
7. Meniu: A eaz  meniul televizorului
8. OK: Con rm  selec iile utilizatorului, men ine pagina 

( n modul TXT), vizualizeaz  lista de canale ( n modul 
DTV)

9. Înapoi / Revenire: Revine la ecranul anterior, deschide 
pagina de index ( n modul TXT)

10. Info: A eaz  informa ii despre con inutul de pe ecran, 
prezint  informa ii ascunse (relevare - n modul TXT)

11. Navigator media: Deschide ecranul de navigare media
12. Butonul meu 1 (*)
13. Butoanele Colorate: Urma i instruc iunile de pe ecran 

pentru func iile butoanelor colorate
14. Limba: Comut  ntre modurile de sunet (televiziune 

analogic ) i schimb  limba audio/de subtitrare 
(televiziune digital , acolo unde aceast  op iune este 
disponibil )

15. Înapoi rapid: Deruleaz  cadrele napoi n cadrul 
mediilor de redare, ca de exemplu lme

16. Înregistrare: Înregistreaz  programe
17. Pauz : Suspend  derularea suportului media redat, 

ini iaz  nregistrarea defaz rii temporale
18. Redare: Începe redarea mediilor selectate
19. Oprire: Opre te mediul a at n curs de redare
20. Înainte rapid: Deruleaz  cadrele nainte n cadrul 

mediilor de redare, ca de exemplu lme
21. Ecran: Modi c  raportul de aspect al ecranului
22. Subtitr ri: A eaz  i ascunde subtitr rile (acolo unde 

aceast  op iune este disponibil )
23. Butonul meu 2 (*)
24. Text: A eaz  teletextul (acolo unde aceast  op iune 

este disponibil ), iar ap sat din nou, suprapune 
teletextul peste o transmisiune normal  (mix)

25. Ghid programe electronic (GPE): A eaz  ghidul de 
programe electronic

26. Le ire: Închide i iese din meniurile a ate sau revine la 
ecranul anterior

27. Butoane direc ionale: Ajut  la navigarea n interiorul 
meniului, al con inutului etc. i a eaz  subpaginile n 
modul TXT la ap sarea butonului dreapta sau st nga

28. Meniu rapid: A eaz  o list  de meniuri pentru acces 
rapid

29. Program +/-
30. Mut: Suprim  integral volumul televizorului
31. Comutare: Trece rapid prin canalele i sursele 

anterioare i actuale
32. Surs : Indic  toate sursele de transmisiune i de 

con inut

(*) BUTONUL MEU 1 & BUTONUL MEU 2: 
Aceste butoane pot avea func ii implicite n func ie de model. 
Totu i, pute i seta o func ie special  pentru aceste butoane 
prin ac ionarea lor timp de cinci secunde atunci c nd ave i o 
surs  sau un canal dorit. Un mesaj de con rmare va ap rea 
pe ecran. Acum BUTONUL MEU selectat este asociat cu 
func ia selectat .
Re ine i faptul c  atunci c nd efectua i prima instalare, 
BUTONUL MEU 1 I 2 va reveni la func ia sa implicit .

Net ix: Pute i vizualiza num rul ESN (*) i dezactiva Net ix.
(*) Num rul ESN este un num r ID unic pentru Net i  creat 
n special pentru identi carea televizorului.
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Conexiuni

Conector Tip Cabluri Dispozitive

Conexiune Scart ( n 
spate)

Conexiune VGA ( n 
spate)

AV 
LATERAL

Conexiune audio PC/
YPbPr (lateral)

Cabluri PC/YPbPr 
audio (neinclus)

INTRARE 
AUDIO

Conexiune 
Audio PC/YPbPr 

( n spate)

AV 
LATERAL Conexiune 

Audio PC/YPbPr 
( n Lateral ) Cablu audio 

YPbPr/PC 
(nefurnizat)

Cablu de 
conexiune Audio/

Video lateral 
(furnizat)

Conexiune HDMI ( n 
spate)

Conexiune SPDIF (ie ire 
coaxial ) ( n spate)

SPDIF SPDIF 
(Le ire Optic ) 

Conexiune 
(spate)

AV 
LATERAL

Conexiune AV (audio/
video) lateral  ( n lateral)

Cablu conexiune AV 
lateral  (neinclus)

AV SPATE Conexiune AV spate 
(Audio/Video) 

( n spate)

AV 
LATERAL Conexiune AV 

(Audio/Video) 
Lateral  

( n lateral )
Cablu Audio/

Video 
(nefurnizat)

Cablu de 
conexiune Audio/

Video lateral 
(furnizat)

C TI

Conexiune c ti ( n 
lateral)
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YPBPR
Conexiune YPbPr Video 

( n spate) Cablu conexiune PC/
YPbPr (neinclus)

Conexiune USB ( n 
lateral)

Conexiune CI ( n lateral)

LAN

 

Conexiune Ethernet ( n 
spate)

Cablu LAN / Ethernet  

Intrarea RF conecteaz  o anten  sau un sistem prin cablu. ( n func ie de model)

Intrarea prin satelit (LNB) (în 
func ie de model)

OBSERVA IE: Atunci c nd conecta i un dispozitiv printr-o intrare YPbPr sau AV lateral , trebuie 
s  utiliza i cablurile de conexiune pentru a asigura conexiunea. Pentru intrarea A  lateral  ar trebui s  
utiliza i cablul furnizat. onsulta i ilustra iile din partea st ng . | Pute i utiliza cablul YPbPr - A (nefurnizat) 
pentru a asigura semnalul YPbPr prin intermediul intr rii A. | Nu pute i utiliza A i YPbPr n acela i timp. 
| C nd folosi i un set de montaj (disponibil de la ter e p r i pe pia , dac  nu e furnizat), v  recomand m s  
introduce i toate cablurile în spatele televizorului înaintea de montarea pe perete | Pentru a activa func ia audio 
P YPbPr  trebuie s  utiliza i intrarea A  lateral  cu un cablu audio YPbPr P  (nefurnizat) pentru cone iunea 
audio  folosind intr rile IE i A  ale cablului furnizat pentru cone iunea A  lateral .| Dac  un dispozitiv 
e tern este conectat prin priza S A  televizorul va comuta automat la modul A .| Atunci c nd recep iona i 
canale D  ( peg  H. ) sau c nd sunte i n modul Navigator edia  ie irea nu va  disponibil  prin 
priza scart. | Atunci c nd utiliza i setul de montare pe perete (disponibil n comer  dac  nu este furnizat)  v  
recomand m s  conecta i toate cablurile n spatele televizorului nainte de a-l monta pe perete. | Introduce i sau 
ndep rta i modulul I numai atunci c nd televizorul este P I . rebuie s  consulta i manualul de instruc iuni 
al modulului pentru detalii referitoare la set ri. | Intrarea ecare intrare S  a televizorului dumneavoastr  
este compatibil  cu dispozitive de p n  la  mA. onectarea dispozitivelor cu o valoare a curentului de 
peste  mA poate deteriora televizorul dumneavoastr . | C nd conecta i un echipament folosind cablul 
HDMI pe televizorul dvs, pentru a garanta o imunitate su cient  contra radia iilor frecven elor parazite i o 
transmisiune f r  probleme a semnalelor de înalt  de ni ie, precum con inutul 4K, trebuie s  olosi i un cablu 
HDMI ecranat de înalt  de ni ie (de calitate superioar ) cu ferite.

 Dac  dori i s  conecta i un dispozitiv la televizor, asigura i-v  c  televizorul i dispozitivul sunt oprite înainte de a 
realiza orice fel de conexiune. Dup  realizarea conexiuni, pute i porni unit ile i le pute i utiliza.
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Butoane TV i func ionale ( n func ie de model)

        n a teptare/pornit
   Surs
   Programe + / - 
   Volum +/-

Not : Ap sa i butoanele  „ ” i „ ” n 
acela i timp pentru a vizualiza meniul principal.

-sau-

1. n sus
2. n jos
3. Program/Volum/

AV/buton selectare 
Standby-pornire

Not : Pute i s  mi ca i 
butonul n sus sau n os 
pentru a a usta volumul. 
Dac  dori i s  schimba i 
canalul  ap sa i o dat  
n partea din mi loc a 

butonului (Pozi ia 3) i apoi mi ca i-l n sus sau n os. 
Dac  ap sa i de mai multe ori n partea din mi loc a 
butonului  va  a at  sursa SD. Dac  ap sa i n 
mi locul comutatorului i ine i ap sat c teva secunde  
televizorul va intra n modul standb . Ecranul SD 
principal nu poate  a at prin butoanele de comand .

-sau-

1. Buton de Oprire/Pornire
2. TV/AV Buton 
3. Butoane program anterior/urm tor 
4. Butoane volum ridicat/sc zut

-sau-

Maneta de control v  permite s  controla i func iile 
Volum/ Program/ Surs  i Standby-On ale televizorului.
Not : Pozi ia manetei de control poate diferi n func ie de 
model.

Pentru a modi ca volumul: M ri i volumul ap s nd 
maneta în dreapta. Reduce i volumul ap s nd 
ap s nd maneta în st nga.
Pentru a schimba canalul: Derula i printre canalele 
memorate ap s nd pe partea superioar  sau 
inferioar  a butonului
Pentru a schimba sursa: Ap sa i centrul manetei 
de dou  ori, iar pe ecran se va a a lista cu surse. 
Derula i printre sursele disponibile ap s nd maneta 
în sus i în jos.
Pentru a opri televizorul: Ap sa i în jos pe partea 
central  a manetei i ine i-o ap sat  c teva secunde; 
televizorul va intra în modul standby.
Pentru a porni televizorul: Ap sa i centrul manetei, 
iar televizorul va porni.
Not : eniul principal SD nu poate  a at via 
butonul de control.
Conectarea la sursa de curent

Dup  despachetare, l sa i televizorul s  ajung  la 
temperatura camerei înainte de a-l conecta la sursa 
de curent.
Conexiunea la re eaua de alimentare:
IMPORTANT: Televizorul este conceput pentru a 
func iona la 220-240V c.a., 50 Hz.
Introduce i cablul de alimentare în priz . L sa i un 
spa iu de cel pu in 10 mm în jurul televizorului.
Conexiune anten

Introduce i a televizorului cu conexiune prin anten  
sau cablu în mufa INTRARE ANTEN  (ANT) sau a 
de satelit la INTRARE SATELIT (LNB) a at  în partea 
din spate a televizorului.

onectorii pentru anten  prin satelit i cablu depind 
de model.
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Conectarea USB
Pute i conecta dispozitive USB la televizor folosind 
intrarea USB a televizorului. Aceast  func ie v  
permite s  a a i/reda i iere JPG, MP3 i video 
memorate într-un stick USB. Este posibil ca anumite 
tipuri de dispozitive USB (de exemplu, MP3 player) 
s  nu e compatibile cu acest televizor. Ar  indicat 
s  face i o copie a ierelor dvs. înainte de a efectua 
conexiunile la televizor pentru a evita orice posibil  
pierdere a datelor. Re ine i faptul c  produc torul nu 
este responsabil pentru stric ciunile aduse ierelor 
sau pentru pierderea datelor. Nu scoate i modulul USB 
în timp ce este redat un ier.
ATEN IE: Conectarea i deconectarea rapid  a 
dispozitivelor USB sunt opera iuni riscante. Evita i 
n special conectarea i deconectarea repetat  

a unei unit i. Acest lucru poate provoca daune 
zice playerului USB i, n special, dispozitivului 

USB.

Instalarea bateriilor n telecomand
Scoate i cu grij  capacul din partea din spate a 
telecomenzii,. Introduce i dou  baterii de tip AAA. 
Asigura i-v  c  însemnele (+) i (-) corespund 
(respecta i polaritatea corect ). Monta i înapoi 
capacul.Raza de ac iune este de aproximativ 7 metri 
/23 ft.
Informa ii legate de mediu

Acest televizor a fost conceput pentru a respecta 
mediul înconjur tor. Pentru a reduce consumul de 
energie, pute i urma ace ti pa i:
Dac  seta i op iunea Economisire Energie la Minim, 
Mediu, Maxim sau Auto televizorul va reduce 
consumul de energie în mod corespunz tor. Dac  
dori i s  seta i Lumina de Fundal la o valoare x  
seta i ca Personalizat  i regla i manual Lumina 
de Fundal (localizat  sub setarea Economisire 
Energie), cu ajutorul butoanelor St nga sau Dreapta 
de pe telecomand . Seta i ca Off pentru a dezactiva 
aceast  setare. 
Observa ie: p iunile de Economisire Energie 
disponibile pot diferi n func ie de Modul selectat din 
meniul  Sistem>Imagine.
Set rile de Economisire energie pot  g site în 
meniul Sistem>Imagine. Unele set ri de imagine 
nu pot  modi cate.
Dac  butonul Dreapta este ap sat în timp ce op iunea 
Auto este selectat  sau butonul St nga în timp 
ce op iunea Personalizat este selectat , mesajul 
„Ecranul se va opri n 15 secunde.” va  a at pe 
ecran. Selecta i Continua i i ap sa i OK pentru a 
opri ecranul imediat. Dac  nu ac iona i niciun buton, 
ecranul se va opri în 15 secunde. Ac iona i orice buton 
de pe telecomand  sau de pe televizor pentru a activa 
din nou ecranul. 

Observa ie: p iunea Ecran oprit nu este disponibil  
dac  odul este setat pe oc.
Atunci c nd nu utiliza i televizorul, opri i-l sau 
deconecta i-l de la a de conectare la sursa de 
alimentare principal . Astfel, consumul de energie 
va  redus.
Noti c ri Pentru Modul Standby

Dac  televizorul nu prime te nici un semnal de intrare 
(de exemplu, de la o anten  sau surs  HDMI) timp de 
3 minute, va intra în modul standby. C nd porni i apoi 
televizorul, va  a at urm torul mesaj: “Televizorul 
a trecut automat n modul standby deoarece nu a 
primit niciun semnal o perioad  lung  de timp.” 
Ap sa i OK pentru a continua.
Dac  televizorul este pornit i nu este utilizat o 
anumit  perioad  de timp, acesta va intra în modul 
standby. C nd porni i apoi televizorul, va  a at 
urm torul mesaj: “Televizorul a trecut automat n 
modul standby deoarece nicio opera ie nu a fost 
efectuat  o perioad  lung  de timp.” Ap sa i OK 
pentru a continua.

Pornirea/oprirea ( n func ie de model)
Pentru a porni televizorul
 Conecta i cablul de alimentare la 220-240V AC 50 Hz. 
 Apoi LED-ul de n a teptare se va aprinde.

Pentru a porni televizorul din modul stand-by:
 Ap sa i butonul n a teptare, Programe +/- sau un 
buton numeric de pe telecomand .

Butoanele de comand  de pe televizor ( n func ie 
de model)

 Ap sa i butonul n a teptare sau Programe +/- de 
pe televizor. Televizorul se va aprinde. 

-sau-
 Ap sa i i ine i ap sat partea de mijloc a 
comutatorului de control în partea st ng  a 
televizorului p n  c nd acesta iese din standby. 
Televizorul se va aprinde.

-sau-
 Ap sa i în centrul manetei func ionale de pe televizor 
sau ap sa i-l în sus sau în jos p n  c nd televizorul 
iese din standby.

Pentru a opri televizorul ( )
 Ap sa i butonul n a teptare de pe telecomand  
sau ap sa i butonul n a teptare al televizorului 
sau ap sa i i ine i ap sat comutatorul de control 
al televizorului p n  la oprirea acestuia, pentru 
ca televizorul s  treac  pe modul în a teptare (în 
func ie de model).

 Ap sa i butonul Standby de pe telecomand  sau 
ine i ap sat c teva secunde butonul din mijloc de 
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control p n  la stingerea televizorului, pentru ca 
televizorul s  intre în modul standby.

 Pentru a opri televizorul complet, scoate i cablul 
de alimentare din priz .

Observa ie: nd televizorul este n modul standb  
ED-ul standb  poate s  lumineze intermitent pentru 

a indica c  una dintre caracteristicile utare Standb  
Desc rcarea prin emisie  sau prire este activ . Este 
posibil ca ED-ul s  lumineze intermitent atunci porni i 
televizorul din modul standb .
Prima instalare ( n func ie de model)

Not :  Dac  urmea  s  efectua i instgala ia 
F ANSA  introduce i cardul F ANSA  (op ional) n 
terminalul de Acces ondi ionat  al televizorului dvs. 
nainte s  porni i televizorul.
C nd porni i dispozitivul pentru prima dat , este a at 
ecranul pentru selectarea limbii. Selecta i limba dorit  
i ap sa i butonul OK.

Pe ecranul urm tor, seta i preferin ele folosind 
butoanele direc ionale.
Not : n func ie de ara selectat  pute i  rugat s  
seta i i s  con rma i un cod PIN n acest moment. 
Num rul PIN selectat nu poate  . rebuie s -l 
introduce i dac  sunte i rugat s  introduce i un cod 
PIN pentru ac ion rile ulterioare ale meniului.

Despre Selectarea Tipului de Transmisie
Anten  Digital : Dac  op iunea de c utare a 
transmisiei prin Anten  Digital  este activat , 
televizorul va c uta transmisii digitale terestre dup  
ce alte set ri ini iale sunt nalizate.
Cablu digital: Dac  op iunea de c utare a 
transmisiunilor de Cablu Digital este activat , 
televizorul va c uta transmisiuni prin cablu digital 
dup  efectuarea altor set ri ini iale. Conform altor 
preferin e ale dumneavoastr  un mesaj de con rmare 
poate  a at înainte de a începe c utarea. Selecta i 
DA i ap sa i OK pentru a continua. Pentru a anula 
opera iunea, selecta i NU i ap sa i OK. Pute i 
selecta Network (Re ea) sau seta i valorile precum 
Frequency (Frecven ), Network ID (ID Re ea) i 
Search Step (Pas C utare). Dup  ce a i terminat, 
ap sa i butonul OK. 
Not : Durata c ut rii se va schimba n func ie de 
Etapa de C utare selectat .
Satelit: Dac  op iunea de c utare a transmisiei prin 
Satelit este activat , Televizorul va c uta transmisii 
digitale prin satelit dup  ce alte set ri ini iale sunt 
nalizate. Înainte de începerea c ut rii prin satelit 

ar trebui realizate ni te set ri. Înainte s  înceap  
c utarea prin satelit, un meniu va fi afi at acolo 
unde pute i selecta începerea unei instal ri Fransat. 
Seta i tipul instal rii (Install Type) ca Operator i 
apoi seta i operatorul prin satelit (Satellite Operator) 
ca operatorul Fransat respectiv. Ap sa i butonul OK 

pentru a începe instalarea. Pute i selecta s  începe i 
o instalare automat  sau manual . 
Ap sa i pe OK pentru a continua. Instalarea Fransat 
va  efectuat  i transmisiunile vor  stocate (dac  
sunt disponibile).
Dac  seta i tipul instal rii (Install Type) ca Standard, 
pute i continua cu instalarea normal  prin satelit i 
pute i urm ri canalele prin satelit. 
Pute i începe o Instalare Fransat în orice moment 
ulterior din meniu Instalare>C utare automat  a 
canalelor> Satelit.
Exist  trei tipuri de selectare a antenei. Meniul 
Antenna Type (Tip anten ) va  a at mai înt i. Pute i 
selecta Antenna Type (Tim anten ) ca Direct, Single 
Satellite Cable (Cablu Satelit Simplu) sau DiSEqC 
switch (comutator DiSEqC) folosind butoanele  
“ ” sau “ ”.
 Direct: Dac  ave i un singur receptor i o anten  de 
satelit direct , selecta i acest tip de anten . Ap sa i 
OK pentru a continua. Selecta i un satelit disponibil 
pe ecranul urm tor i ap sa i OK pentru a scana 
pentru servicii. 

 Cablu de satelit simplu: Dac  ave i mai multe 
receptoare i un sistem cablu satelit simplu, selecta i 
acest tip de anten . Ap sa i OK pentru a continua. 
Con gura i set rile urm nd instruc iunile de pe 
ecranul urm tor. Ap sa i OK pentru a scana pentru 
servicii.

 Comutator DiSEqC: Dac  ave i mai multe antene 
de satelit i un comutator DiSEqC, selecta i acest 
tip de anten . Apoi seta i versiunea DiSEqC i 
ap sa i OK pentru a continua. Pute i seta pentru 
patru sateli i (dac  sunt disponibili) pentru versiunea 
v1.0 i 16 sateli i pentru versiunea v1.1  pe ecranul 
urm tor. Ap sa i butonul OK pentru a scana primul 
satelit din list .

Analog: Dac  op iunea de c utare a transmisiilor 
Analogice este activat , televizorul va c uta 
transmisii analogice dup  ce alte set ri ini iale sunt 
nalizate.

În plus, pute i seta tipul de transmisie preferat. Se va 
acorda prioritate tipului de transmisie selectat în timpul 
procesului de c utare, iar canalele vor  enumerate 
în partea superioar  a Listei de Canale. Dup  ce 
a i terminat, ap sa i butonul OK pentru a continua.
Este a at  o caset  pe ecran care v  cere s  activa i 
controlul parental. Dac  selecta i Da, op iunile de 
restric ie parental  vor  a ate. Con gura i dup  
dorin  i ap sa i OK c nd termina i. Selecta i No 
(Nu) i ap sa i OK pentru a avansa, dac  nu dori i 
s  activa i restric iile parentale.
Pute i activa op iunea Modul Magazin în acest 
moment. Aceast  op iune va configura set rile 
televizorului pentru mediul din magazin i în func ie de 
modelul televizorului utilizat, caracteristicile suportate 
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ale televizorului pot  a ate în partea de sus a 
ecranului ca bar  de informa ii. Aceast  op iune este 
destinat  numai stoc rii. V  recomand m s  selecta i 
Modul Acas  pentru utilizarea acas . Aceast  
op iune va  disponibil  în meniul Sistem>Set ri>Mai 
multe i poate  activat  sau dezactivat  ulterior. 
În func ie de modelul televizorului dvs. i de ara 
aleas , meniul Privacy Settings (Set ri intimitate) 
poate ap rea în acest moment. Folosind acest 
meniu, pute i seta privilegiile de intimitate. Selecta i o 
func ie i ap sa i butonul St nga sau Dreapta pentru 
activare sau dezactivare. Citi i explica iile respective 
a ate pe ecran pentru ecare func ie eviden iat  
înainte s  face i schimb ri. Pute i folosi butoanele 
Program +/- pentru a de la în sus i în jos pentru a 
citi tot textul. Ve i putea schimba preferin ele oric nd 
mai t rziu din meniu Settings>Privacy Settings 
(Set ri Set ri Intimitate). Dac  op iunea Internet 
Connection (Conexiune Internet) este dezactivat  
, ecranul Network/Internet Settings (Set ri Re ea/
Internet) va  s rit i nu va  a at.
Ap sa i butonul OK de pe telecomand  pentru a 
continua i meniul Set ri Re ea/Internet va  a at, 
dac  con rma i mesajul a at anterior care v  întreab  
dac  dori i s  efectua i set rile de re ea. Consulta i 
sec iunea Conectivitatea pentru a configura o 
conexiune cu r i f r  r. Dup  ce naliza i set rile, 
ap sa i butonul OK pentru a continua. Pentru a s ri la 
urm torul pas f r  a face nimic selecta i Nu i ap sa i 
butonul OK atunci c nd este a at mesajul care v  
întreab  dac  dori i s  efectua i set rile de re ea.
Dup  ce set rile ini iale sunt nalizate, televizorul va 
începe s  caute transmisiile disponibile din tipurile de 
transmisii selectate.
Dup  ce toate posturile disponibile sunt stocate, 
rezultatele scan rii vor  a ate. Ap sa i OK pentru 
a continua. Apoi, va  a at meniul Editare List  
Canale. Pute i edita lista de canale în func ie de 
preferin ele dvs. sau ap sa butonul Menu (Meniu) 
pentru a ie i si a v  uita la televizor.
În timp ce c utarea continu , poate ap rea un mesaj 
care v  va întreba dac  dori i s  sorta i canalele în 
func ie de LCN(*). Selecta i Da i ap sa i pe OK 
pentru a con rma.
(*) N este sistemul de numere de canale logice care 
organizeaz  transmisiile disponibile n conformitate 
cu o secven  de canal recognoscibil  (dac  e ist ).
Not : Nu nchide i televizorul n timpul lans rii primei 
instal ri. nele op iuni pot s  nu e disponibile  n 
func ie de ara selectat .

Utilizarea func iei SatcoDX  ( n func ie de model)
Utiliz nd meniul Instalare>Set ri Satelit, pute i 
realiza opera iuni SatcoDX. În cadrul meniului 
SatcoDX, exist  dou  op iuni privind SatcoDX.
Pute i desc rca sau înc rca date SatcoDX. Pentru a 
realiza aceste func ii, televizorul trebuie s  e conectat 
la un dispozitiv USB.
Pute i înc rca servicii curente, sateli i i emi toare-
receptoare de pe televizor c tre un dispozitiv USB.
În plus, pute i desc rca pe televizor unul dintre 

ierele SatcoDx, stocate pe dispozitivul USB. 
La selectarea unuia dintre aceste fi iere, toate 
serviciile, sateli ii i dispozitivele de emisie-recep ie 
respective din cadrul ierului selectat vor  stocate 
pe televizor. Dac  exist  servicii instalate terestre, de 
cablu i/sau servicii analogice, aceste vor  p strate; 
numai serviciile prin satelit vor  eliminate. 
Ulterior, veri ca i reglajele antenei i opera i modi c ri 
dac  este necesar. În cazul în care set rile antenei nu 
sunt con gurate corespunz tor, se va a a un mesaj 
de eroare, cu textul „Lips  semnal”.
Media Playback prin intrare USB

Ave i posibilitatea s  conecta i unit i de hard dis  
e tern de .  i 3.  inch (hard dis  e tern cu surs  
de alimentare e tern ) sau discuri de memorie S  
la televizorul dvs. utiliz nd intr rile S  ale acestuia.
IMPORTANT! Realiza i o copie de rezerv  pentru 

iere pe dispozitivele dumneavoastr  de stocare 
înainte de a le conecta la televizor. Produc torul 
nu este responsabil pentru daunele aduse ierelor 
sau pentru pierderea datelor. Exist  posibilitatea 
ca anumite tipuri de dispozitive USB (de ex. MP3 
Player) sau discuri/stick-uri de memorie USB s  nu 
e compatibile cu acest dispozitiv. Televizorul este 

compatibil cu formatarea FAT32 i NTFS a discurilor, 
îns  înregistrarea nu va  disponibil  pe discurile 
formatate NTFS.
În timpul format rii unit ilor USB care au un spa iu de 
stocare de peste 1 TB (Terabait), v  pute i confrunta 
cu probleme în procesul de formatare.  
A tepta i pu in înainte de fiecare conectare i 
deconectare, deoarece este posibil ca player-ul s  
citeasc  înc  ierele. Acest lucru poate provoca 
daune zice player-ului USB i dispozitivului USB. Nu 
scoate i modulul USB în timp ce este redat un ier.
Pute i utiliza huburi USB pentru conectare la intr rile 
USB ale televizorului. În acest caz, se recomand  
huburile USB cu surs  de alimentare extern . 
Se recomand  utilizarea direct  a intr rilor USB ale 
televizorului dac  inten iona i s  conecta i un hard 
disk USB.
Not : Atunci c nd vizualiza i iere de tip imagine  
meniul Navigatorul media poate a a numai  
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iere de tip imagine stocate pe dispozitivul S  
conectat.

nregistrare cu defazare temporal  ( n func ie 
de model)

Ap sa i pe butonul Pauz  în timp ce urm ri i 
o emisiune pentru a activa modul de defazare 
temporal . În modul de defazare, programul este 
oprit i înregistrat simultan pe discul USB conectat.
Ap sa i din nou pe butonul Redare pentru a realua 
programul întrerupt de la momentul în care l-a i oprit. 
Ap sa i pe butonul Oprire pentru a opri înregistrarea 
cu defazare temporal  i reveni i la transmisiunile 
în direct.
Func ia Defazare temporal  nu poate  utilizat  at t 
timp c t televizorul se a  în modul radio.
Nu este posibil  utilizarea func iei repede înapoi a 
defaz rii înaintea red rii cu ajutorul op iunii repede 
înainte.

nregistrare instantanee ( n func ie de model)
Ap sa i butonul nregistrare pentru a începe imediat 
înregistrarea unui eveniment în timpul vizion rii 
unui program. Pute i s  ap sa i din nou pe butonul 
nregistrare al telecomenzii pentru a înregistra 

urm torul eveniment din ghid. În acest caz, OSD va 
a a evenimentele programate pentru înregistrare. 
Pentru a anula înregistrarea instantanee, ap sa i pe 
butonul Oprire. 
Nu este posibil  comutarea canalelor de transmisie 
sau vizualizarea navigatorului media în timpul 
înregistr rii. În timpul înregistr rii unui program sau 
al defaz rii temporale, pe ecran este a at un mesaj 
de avertizare dac  dispozitivul USB nu func ioneaz  
la o vitez  su cient de mare.
Meniu Navigator media

Pute i reda iere foto, muzicale i video stocate pe 
un disc USB conect ndu-l la televizor. Conecta i discul 
USB la una dintre intr rile USB a ate în partea lateral  
a televizorului. Ap sarea butonului Menu atunci c nd 
v  a a i în modul Navigator browser va accesa 
op iunile de meniu imagine, Sunet i Set ri. Ap sa i 
din nou pe butonul Menu pentru a închide acest ecran. 
Pute i s  seta i preferin ele pentru Navigator browser 
folosind meniul Set ri.

Operarea n modul Repetare/ Selec ie aleatorie

Porni i redarea cu ajutorul 
butonului Redare i activa i 

Toate ierele din list  vor  
redate continuu în ordinea 
original

Porni i redarea cu ajutorul 
butonului OK i activa i 

Acela i ier va  redat în 
mod continuu (repetat)

Porni i redarea cu ajutorul 
butonului Redare i activa i 

Toate ierele din list  vor 
 redate o dat  în ordine 

aleatorie

Porni i redarea cu ajutorul 
butonului Redare i activa i 

, 

Toate ierele din list  vor  
redate continuu în aceea i 
ordine aleatorie.

nregistrarea unui program ( n func ie de model)
IMPORTANT: Atunci c nd folosi i o unitate de hard 
disc USB nou , este indicat s  formata i discul înainte 
de folosire cu ajutorul op iuni „Formatare disc” a 
televizorului dumneavoastr .
Pentru a înregistra un program, este necesar s  
conecta i discul USB la televizor atunci c nd acesta 
este oprit. Apoi, porni i dispozitivul pentru a activa 
func ia de înregistrare.
Pentru a utiliza func ia de înregistrare, dispozitivul 
dumneavoastr  USB trebuie s  aib  un spa iu 
liber de 2 GB i s  e compatibil cu USB 2.0. Dac  
dispozitivul USB nu este compatibil, va  a at un 
mesaj de eroare.
Pentru a înregistra programe de lung  durat , precum 
lmele, se recomand  s  folosi i unit i de hard disc 

USB (HDD).
Programele înregistrate sunt salvate pe discul USB 
conectat. Dac  dori i, pute i salva/copia înregistr rile 
pe un computer; totu i, aceste iere nu vor putea  
redate pe computer. Pute i reda înregistr rile doar cu 
ajutorul televizorului.
O înt rziere Lip Sync poate ap rea în timpul defaz rii 
temporale. Nu este posibil  înregistrarea radio. Televizorul 
poate înregistra p n  la zece ore de programe.
Programele înregistrate sunt împ r ite în parti ii de 
4GB. 
Dac  viteza de scriere a discului USB conectat nu 
este su cient , înregistrarea ar putea e ua i func ia 
de defazare ar putea  indisponibil .
Este recomandat s  folosi i unit i hard disc USB 
pentru înregistrarea programelor HD.
Nu deconecta i unitatea USB/HDD în timpul 
înregistr rii. Acest lucru ar putea avaria unitatea 
USB/HDD conectat .
Dac  un cablu AC este deconectat atunci c nd exist  
o setare activ  a cronometrului de înregistrare USB, 
aceasta va  anulat .
Sunt suportate mai multe parti ii. Sunt suportate 
maxim dou  parti ii diferite. Prima parti ie a discului 
USB este utilizat  pentru func iile PVR ready. Acesta 
trebuie formatat  ca prim  parti ie pentru a  folosit  
pentru func iile PVR ready.
E posibil ca unele pachete s  nu e înregistrate din 
cauza problemelor de semnal, deci uneori imaginea 
s-ar putea bloca în timpul red rii.
Tastele de înregistrare, redare, pauz , a are (pentru 
PlayListDialog) nu pot s  e folosite c t timp teletextul 
este activ. Dac  o înregistrare începe din cronometru 
atunci c nd este pornit teletextul, acesta este oprit, 
în mod automat. De asemenea, utilizarea teletextului 
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este dezactivat  în timpul unei înregistr ri sau unei 
red ri.
Vizualizarea programelor nregistrate 

Selecta i nregistr ri din meniul Navigator browser. 
Selecta i un element înregistrat din list  (dac  a fost 
înregistrat anterior). Ap sa i pe butonul OK pentru a 
vizualiza Op iuni de redare. Selecta i o op iune i 
ap sa i pe butonul OK.
Not : Nu ve i putea accesa meniul principal i 
elementele meniului n timpul red rii. 
Ap sa i pe butonul Stop pentru a opri redarea i a 
reveni la meniul nregistr ri.
ncet nainte

Dac  ap sa i pe butonul Pauz  atunci c nd urm ri i 
programe înregistrate, va  disponibil  func ia de 
redare încet înainte. Pute i s  folosi i butonul Rapid 
advance (avans rapid) pentru a avansa încet. Ap sa i 
butonul Rapid advance consecutiv pentru a modi ca 
viteza de avansare.
Con gurare nregistr ri

Selecta i articolul Con gurare nregistr ri din meniul 
Navigator Media>Set ri pentru a con gura set rile 
de înregistrare. 
Formatare disc: Pute i utiliza func ia formatare a 
discului pentru a formata discul USB conectat. Pentru 
a putea utiliza func ia Format Disk, vi se va solicita 
introducerea codului PIN.
Observa ie: odul PIN implicit poate s  e setat la 0000 sau 
1234. Dac  a i de nit codul PIN (este solicitat n func ie de 
ara selectat ) n timpul Primei Instal ri  folosi i codul PIN 

pe care l-a i de nit.

IMPORTANT! Formatarea dispozitivului USB va duce 
la tergerea TUTUROR datelor de pe acesta, sistemul 
de iere ind convertit la FAT32. În majoritatea 
cazurilor, erorile de func ionare vor  solu ionate dup  
formatare, îns  ve i pierde TOATE datele.
Dac  mesajul „USB disk writing speed too slow to 
record” (Viteza de scriere a unit ii USB este prea 
lent  pentru a înregistra) apare pe ecran în timp ce 
începe i înregistrarea, încerca i s  o reporni i. Dac  
apare în continuare aceea i eroare, este posibil ca 
discul USB s  nu îndeplineasc  cerin ele de vitez . 
Încerca i s  conecta i alt disc USB.
CEC i CEC RC Passthrough ( n func ie de model)

Aceast  func ie v  permite s  controla i dispozitivele 
cu CEC activat care sunt conectate prin porturile HDMI 
folosind telecomanda televizorului.
Op iunea CEC din meniul Sistem>Mai multe 
(set ri alte set ri) ar trebui s  e setat  ca Enabled 
(activat ) la început. Ap sa i pe butonul Source 
(surs ) i selecta i intrarea HDMI a dispozitivului CEC 
conectat din meniul Source List (list  a surselor). 
Atunci cînd noul dispozitiv surs  CEC este conectat, 
va  enumerat în meniul surselor cu propriul nume în 

locul numelui portului HDMI conectat (precum DVD 
Player, Recorder 1 etc.).
Telecomanda televizorului poate s  efectueze 
automat principalele func ii dup  ce sursa HDMI 
conectat  a fost selectat .
Pentru a naliza aceast  opera ie i a controla din 
nou televizorul cu ajutorul telecomenzii, ap sa i 
butonul Quick Menu de pe telecomand , selecta i 
Transmitere CEC RC i stabili i ca Dezactivat  
ap s nd butonul St nga sau Dreapta. Aceast  func ie 
poate , de asemenea, activat  sau dezactivat  din 
meniul Sistem>Mai multe.
Televizorul este compatibil i cu func ia ARC (Audio 
Return Channel - canal de retur al semnalului audio). 
Aceast  func ie este o leg tur  audio menit  s  
înlocuiasc  alte cabluri dintre televizor i sistemul 
audio (receptor A/V sau sistem de difuzoare).
Atunci c nd ARC este activ, televizorul nu face ca 
alte ie iri audio s  e automat f r  sunet. Deci, va 
trebui s  reduce i manual volumul televizorului la zero, 
dac  dori i s  auzi i semnalul audio de la dispozitivul 
audio conectat (la fel ca alte ie iri audio optice sau 
digitale coaxiale). Dac  dori i s  schimba i nivelul de 
volum al dispozitivului conectat, ar trebui s  selecta i 
acel dispozitiv din lista surselor. În acest caz, tastele 
de control al volumului sunt asociate dispozitivului 
audio conectat.

Controlul audio al sistemului
Permite ca un ampli cator/receptor audio s  e folosit 
cu televizorul. Volumul poate s  e controlat folosind 
telecomanda televizorului. Pentru a activa aceast  
func ie, seta i op iunea Speakers (difuzoare) din 
meniul Sistem>Mai multe ca Ampli er (ampli cator). 
Difuzoarele televizorului vor  f r  sunet, iar sunetul 
sursei urm rite va  furnizat de la sistemul de sunet 
conectat.
Not : Dispozitivul conectat ar trebui s  e compatibil cu 
func ia de control audio al sistemului i op iunea CEC ar 
trebui s  e setat  ca Enabled (activat ).

Manualul electronic ( n func ie de model)
În Manualul electronic pute i g si instruc iuni privind 
func iile televizorului dumneavoastr . 
Pentru a utiliza manualul electronic, ap sa i pe 
butonul Info în timp ce pe ecran este a at meniul 
principal sau ap sa i pe butonul Quick Menu, 
selecta i Bro ura cu Informa ii i ap sa i pe OK.
Selecta i o categorie dorit  folosind butoanele 
direc ionale. Fiecare categorie include subiecte 
diferite. Selecta i un subiect i ap sa i butonul OK 
pentru a citi instruc iunile.
Pentru a închide ecranul Manual electronic, ap sa i 
butonul Exit sau Menu.
Observa ie: on inutul anualului electronic poate 
varia n func ie de model.
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Con inutul Meniului televizorului
Sistem - Con inutul Meniului Imagine

Mod

Ave i posibilitatea s  modi ca i modul imagine dup  preferin ele i dorin ele dumneavoastr . Modul 
imagine poate  setat la una dintre urm toarele op iuni: Cinema, Joc (op ional), Sport, Dinamic i 
Natural. 
Pixellence Demo Mode (**): Atunci c nd op iunea Mode ( od) este selectat  modul Pi ellence demo va 
 a at la cap tul ecranului meniu. Func ia Pi ellence optimizeaz  set rile video ale televizorului  a ut nd la 

ob inerea unei imagini de o calitate superioar . Ap sa i pe OK pentru a porni Pi ellence Demo ode  pentru 
a v  bucura de calitatea Pi ellence. Ap sa i pe butonul OK pentru anulare (cu e cep ia odului Joc).

Contrast Ajusteaz  valorile de iluminare i întuneric ale ecranului.

Luminozitate Ajusteaz  valorile de luminozitate ale ecranului.

Claritate Seteaz  valoarea de claritate pentru obiectele a ate pe ecran.

Culoare Seteaz  valorile culorilor, ajust nd culorile.

Economisire energie
Pentru setarea op iunii Economisire energie la Personalizat, Minim, Mediu, Maxim, Auto, Ecran 
dezactivat sau Dezactivat. 
Not : p iunile disponibile pot diferi n func ie de odul selectat.

Lumin  de fundal Aceast  setare controleaz  nivelul luminii de fundal. Func ia Lumin  de fundal va  inactiv  dac  
modul Economisire Energie este setat la o alt  op iune dec t Personalizat. 

Set ri avansate
Contrast Dinamic Modi ca i rata dinamic  a contrastului la valoarea dorit . 

Reducerea 
zgomotului

Dac  semnalul este slab i imaginea este bruiat , utiliza i setarea Reducere zgomot pentru a reduce 
nivelul zgomotului.

Temperatura 
culorii

Seteaz  valoarea temperaturii dorite a culorilor. Op iunile Rece, Normal , Cald  i Personalizat  sunt 
disponibile.

Punctul alb Dac  op iunea Temperatura Culorii este setat  ca Personalizat , aceast  setare va  disponibil . M ri i 
„c ldura  sau „r ceala  imaginii ap s nd pe butoanele St nga sau Dreapta.

Focalizare 
imagine Seteaz  formatul dimensiunii dorite a imaginii.

Mod lm Filmele sunt înregistrate la numere diferite de cadre pe secund  în programele de televiziune normale. 
Activa i aceast  func ie c nd viziona i lme, pentru a vedea mai clar scenele cu mi care rapid .

Efect ton Efectul ton poate  modi cat între -5 i 5.

Schimbare 
culoare Seteaz  tonul dorit al culorilor.

Gama complet  
HDMI

Atunci c nd privi i de la o surs  HDMI,aceast  func ie va  vizibil . Pute i utiliza aceast  func ie pentru a 
m ri întunericul în imagine. 

Pozi ie PC Este a at  numai atunci c nd sursa intr rii este setat  la VGA/PC.

Pozi ie automat Optimizeaz  automat a area imaginii. Ap sa i OK pentru a optimiza.

Pozi ia H Acest element mut  imaginea pe orizontal  la st nga sau la dreapta ecranului.

Pozi ie Vertical Acest articol mut  imaginea pe vertical  în partea de sus sau de jos a ecranului.

Ceas pixel Ajustarea Ceasului pixel corecteaz  interferen ele care apar ca dungi verticale în prezent rile cu imagine 
intens  precum foile de calcul, paragrafele sau textele cu caractere mici.

Faz În func ie de sursa de intrare (computer etc.), pute i observa pe ecran o imagine neclar  sau cu mult 
zgomot. Pute i utiliza faza pentru a ob ine o imagine mai bun , prin încerc ri repetate. 

Resetare Set rile imaginii revin la set rile implicite din fabric  (cu excep ia Modului Joc).

n timpul modului A (P )  unele elemente din meniul Imagine nu vor  disponibile. n schimb  set rile modului A vor  ad ugate la set rile 
de imagine n timpul modului P .

(**) ( n func ie de model)
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Con inutul meniului Sistem - Sunet
Volum Regleaz  nivelul volumului.

Egalizator Selecteaz  modul Egalizator. Pute i efectua set ri personalizate doar în modul Utilizator.

Balans Stabile te dac  sunetul este emis din difuzorul din st nga sau dreapta.

C ti
Seteaz  volumul c tilor.
Asigura i-v , de asemenea, înainte de a utiliza c tile c  volumul c tilor este setat la un nivel 
redus pentru a preveni afectarea auzului dumneavoastr .

Mod sunet Pute i selecta un mod de sunet (în cazul în care canalul selectat îl poate sus ine).

Leg tur  Audio(**) Ap sa i pe OK pentru a deschide meniul Leg tur  Audio. Folosind acest ecran, pute i descoperi 
i conecta dispozitivele de comand  la distan  la televizorul dvs. f r  r.

AVL (Limitare 
automat  a 
volumului)

Aceast  func ie regleaz  sunetul pentru ob inerea unui nivel de ie ire x între programe.

C ti/Ie ire

Atunci c nd conecta i un ampli cator extern la televizor utiliz nd mufa pentru c ti, pute i seta 
aceast  op iune la Ie ire. Dac  a i conectat c tile la televizor, seta i aceast  op iune la C ti.
Înainte de a utiliza c ti, asigura i-v  c  aceast  op iune din meniu este setat  la C ti. Dac  
este setat  la Ie ire linie, ie irea de la mufa c tilor va  setat  la maxim, put nd s  v  afecteze 
auzul.

Bas dinamic Activeaz  sau dezactiveaz  Basul dinamic.

DTS TruSurround(**) Activeaz  sau dezactiveaz  DTS TruSurround.

DTS DRC(**) Dynamic Range Control permite ajutarea sursei s  p streze un interval audio adecvat, at t la 
nivel de redare înalt, c t i redus. Activa i sau dezactiva i DTS DRC prin op iunea On sau Off.

Le ire digital Seteaz  tipul de ie ire audio digital .

(**) ( n func ie de model)
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Sistem - Con inut Meniu Set ri
Acces Condi ionat Controleaz  modulele de acces condi ionat, dac  sunt disponibile.

Limb Pute i seta o limb  diferit  în func ie de emi tor i de ar .

Set ri intimitate (*) Gestiona i privilegiile de intimitate pentru aplica iile pentru televizoarele inteligente. Ap sa i OK pentru a 
accesa meniul i seta i conform preferin elor dvs.

Parental

Introduce i parola corect  pentru a modi ca set rile parentale. În acest meniu pute i ajusta cu u urin  
Blocare Meniu, Blocare programe cu con inut interzis minorilor i Blocare programe cu con inut 
interzis copiilor sau Orientare. De asemenea, pute i seta un cod PIN nou sau s  schimba i codul 
CICAM PIN implicit folosind op iunile aferente.
Not : nele op iuni pot s  nu e disponibile  n func ie de ara selectat  la Prima Instalare. odul PIN implicit 
poate s  e setat la  sau 3 . Dac  a i de nit codul PIN (este solicitat n func ie de ara selectat ) n 
timpul primei instal ri, folosi i codul PIN pe care l-a i de nit.

Cronometre Seteaz  cronometrul pentru închiderea automat  a televizorului dup  un anumit timp. Seteaz  
cronometrul pentru programele selectate.

Dat /Or Seteaz  data i ora.

Surse Activeaz  sau dezactiveaz  op iunile sursei selectate.

Set ri Re ea/Internet A eaz  Set ri re ea/internet.

Accesibilitate A eaz  op iunilor de accesibilitate a televizorului.

Tare de urechi Activeaz  orice func ie special  permis  de emi tor.

Descriere Audio

O pies  narativ  va  redat  pentru persoanele oarbe sau cu tulbur ri de vedere. Ap sa i OK pentru a 
vedea toate op iunile de meniu Descriere audio disponibile. Aceast  func ie este disponibil  numai dac  
emi torul suporta aceast  func ie. 

Not : Func ia de descriere audio nu este disponibil  n modul nregistrarea sau 
Defazare temporal .

Net ix(**)
Pute i vizualiza num rul ESN (*) i dezactiva Net ix.

(*) Num rul ESN este un num r ID unic pentru Net i  creat n special pentru 
identi carea televizorului.

Mai Multe A eaz  restul op iunilor de setare a Televizorului.

Pauz  Meniu Modi c  timpul de expirare pentru meniuri.

LED standby Dac  este oprit (Off), LED-ul de Standby nu se va aprinde c nd televizorul este în modul 
de Standby

HBBTV (*)(**) Pute i activa sau dezactiva aceast  func ie, set nd-o ca Pornit  sau Dezactivat.

Actualizare 
software

Asigur  faptul c  televizorul dumneavoastr  dispune de cel mai recent rmware. Ap sa i OK pentru a 
vedea op iunile din meni.

Versiunea Cerere A eaz  software versiunea curent  a aplica iei.

Modul Subtitrare
Aceast  op iune este utilizat  pentru a selecta care mod de subtitrare va ap rea pe ecran (subtitrare 
DVB / subtitrare Teletext), dac  ambele sunt disponibile. Valoarea implicit  este subtitrarea DVB. 
Aceast  func ie este disponibil  numai dac  ara selectat  este Norvegia.

OPRIRE AUTOMAT  
TV

Seteaz  intervalul dorit pentru televizor pentru a trece direct în modul standby atunci c nd acesta nu 
este utilizat. 

Codul Biss(**) 
Biss este un sistem prin satelit de demodulare a semnalelor utilizat pentru anumite transmisii. Dac  
trebuie s  introduce i codul Biss pe o transmisie, pute i folosi aceast  setare. Eviden ia i Codul Biss i 
ap sa i OK pentru a intra codurile pe transmisiile dorite.

Mod magazin Selecta i acest mod pentru a stoca a ajul. Atunci c nd Modul Magazin este activat, exist  posibilitatea 
ca unele func ii din meniul televizorului s  nu e disponibile.

Partajare Audio 
Video

Func ia Partajare Audio Video v  permite s  partaja i ierele stocate pe smartphone, tablet  
sau computer. Dac  ave i un smartphone, tablet  sau computer compatibile i software-ul adecvat 
instalat, pute i partaja/reda pozele pe televizorul dumneavoastr . Pentru mai multe informa ii, consulta i 
instruc iunile pentru software-ul dumneavoastr  de partajare. Modul Partajare Audio Video nu va  
disponibil cu func ia de portal de internet.
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Mod de pornire Aceast  setare con gureaz  modul preferat de pornire. Op iunile Ultima stare i Standby sunt 
disponibile.

Telecomand  
Virtual Activeaz  sau dezactiveaz  func ia de telecomand  virtual .

CEC Cu aceasta setare, pute i activa i dezactiva complet func ionalitatea CEC. Ap sa i butonul St nga sau 
Dreapta pentru a activa sau dezactiva func ia.

Pornirea Automat  
CEC

Aceast  func ie permite dispozitivului compatibil HDMI-CEC s  porneasc  televizorul i s  realizeze 
comutarea la sursa de intrare în mod automat. Ap sa i butonul St nga sau Dreapta pentru a activa sau 
dezactiva func ia.

Difuzoare Pentru a auzi semnalul audio al televizorului de la dispozitivul audio compatibil conectat setat ca 
Ampli cator. Pute i utiliza telecomand  pentru a controla volumul dispozitivului audio.

Telecomand  
inteligent (**)

Ap sa i pe OK pentru a deschide meniul Telecomand  inteligent . Folosind acest ecran, pute i 
descoperi i conecta dispozitivele de comand  la distan  la televizorul dvs. f r  r.

Show All Cookies 
(A are toate cookie-
urile)(*)

A eaz  toate cookie-urile salvate.

Delete All Cookies 
( tergere toate 
cookie-urile)(*)

terge toate cookie-urile salvate.

OSS A eaz  informa iile de licen  a programului Software Open Source.

(*) E posibil ca aceste op iuni s  nu e disponibile n func ie  de modelul televizorului dvs. i de selectarea rii la Prima Instalare.

(**) ( n func ie de model)

Con inutul Meniului Instalare
Scanarea 
automat  
a canalelor 
(Reacordare)

A eaz  op iunile de acordare automat . Anten  digital : Caut  i stocheaz  posturile DVB prin anten . Cablu 
digital: Caut  i stocheaz  posturile DVB prin cablu. Analog: Caut  i stocheaz  posturile analogice. Satelit: 
Caut  i memoreaz  posturile prin satelit.

Scanarea 
manual  a 
canalelor

Aceast  func ie poate  folosit  pentru introducerea direct  a posturilor.

Scanarea 
canalului de 
re ea

Caut  canalele asociate în sistemul de transmisie. Anten  Digital : Caut  canalele de re ea prin anten . Cablu 
digital: Caut  canalele de re ea prin cablu.

Acordare n  
analogic

Pute i folosi aceast  setare pentru acordul n al canalelor analogice. Aceast  func ie nu este disponibil  dac  nu 
sunt memorate canale analogice.

Set ri Satelit(**)
A eaz  set rile satelitului. List  Sateli i: A eaz  sateli ii disponibili. Pute i Ad uga, terge sateli i sau Edita 
set rile satelitului din list . Instalarea antenei: Pute i schimba set rile antenei prin satelit i/sau porni o nou  
scanare a satelitului. SatcoDX: Pute i înc rca sau desc rca datele SatcoDX folosind op iunile corespunz toare.

Set rile de 
instalare 
(op ional)(**)

A eaz  meniul de set ri de instalare. Standby Search (C utare n standby) (*): Televizorul dumneavoastr  
va realiza c ut ri de noi canale sau canale lips  atunci c nd se a  în a teptare. Vor  a ate toate posturile 
noi. Actualizare Canale Dinamic  (*) : Dac  aceast  op iune este activat  (Enabled), schimb rile de pe emisii, 
precum frecven a, numele canalului, limba subtitr rii etc., vor  aplicate automat în timpul vizion rii.
(*) Disponibilitate n func ie de model

tergerea listei 
de servicii

Folosi i aceast  setare pentru a terge canalele memorate. Aceast  setare este vizibil  numai atunci op iunea 
pentru ar  este setat  pentru Danemarca, Suedia, Norvegia sau Finlanda.

Selectarea re elei 
active

Aceast  setare v  permite s  selecta i numai transmisiile din cadrul re elei selectate pentru a  listate în lista de 
canale. Aceast  func ie este disponibil  numai dac  ara selectat  este Norvegia.

Prima instalare terge toate canalele i set rile memorate, reseteaz  televizorul la set rile din fabric .

Op iuni 
Fransat(**) A eaz  op iunile Fransat.

Control 
parental

A eaz  op iunile de control parental. Introduce i num rul PIN dac  a i de nit instalarea ini ial  pentru a vedea 
set rile curente.

Informa ii 
sistem A eaz  informa ii despre sistem.

Informa ii 
recep ie A eaz  informa iile de recep ie prin satelit curente.

Modul CAS A eaz  informa iile curente despre modulul CAS.

Actualizare A eaz  op iunile de actualizare software.
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Reguli generale de utilizare a televizorului
Folosirea listei de canale

Televizorul sorteaz  toate posturile memorate în lista 
de canale. Pute i s  edita i aceast  list  de canale, s  
seta i posturile favorite sau active ce vor  enumerate 
cu ajutorul op iunilor Lista de canale. Ap sa i butonul 
OK/TV pentru a deschide Lista de canale. Pute i 
ltra canalele enumerate ap s nd butonul Albastru 

sau deschide meniul Editare list  canale ap s nd 
butonul Verde, pentru a face modi c ri avansate în 
lista curent . 

Gestionarea listelor favorite
Pute i crea patru liste diferite de canale preferate. 
Introduce i Lista de canale în meniul principal sau 
ap sa i butonul Verde în timp ce Lista de canale este 
a at  pe ecran pentru a deschide meniul Editare 
lista de canale. Selecta i canalul dorit din list . Pute i 
face mai multe alegeri ap s nd butonul Galben. Apoi 
ap sa i butonul OK pentru a deschide meniul Op iuni 
de editare canal i selecta i op iunea Ad ugare/ 
Eliminare Favorite. Ap sa i din nou butonul OK. 
Seta i op iunea list  dorit  la Activat . Canalul/ca-
nalele selectat(e) va/vor  ad ugat(e) la lista. Pentru 
a elimina un canal sau canale dintr-o list  favorit  
urma i aceia i pa i i seta i op iunea list  dorit  la 
Dezactivat .
Pute i folosi func ia de Filtrare din meniul Editare Lis-
t  canale pentru a ltra canalele din Lista de canale 
permanent în func ie de preferin ele dumneavoastr . 
Folosind aceast  op iune de Filtrare, pute i seta 
una dintre cele patru liste favorite pentru a  a ate 
de ecare dat  c nd lista de canaleeste deschis . 
Func ia de ltrare din meniul Lista de canale va ltra 
doar lista de canale a at  în prezent pentru a g si un 
canal i a-l acorda la aceasta. Aceste schimb ri nu se 
vor p stra urm toarea dat  c nd Lista de canale va 
 deschis  dac  nu le salva i. Pentru a salva set rile 

pe list , ap sa i butonul Ro u dup  ltrare, în timp 
ce Lista canale este a at  pe ecran.
Con gurarea Set ri parentale

Accesul copiilor la anumite programe, canale sau 
meniuri poate fi blocat cu ajutorul sistemului de 
control.
Pentru a a a op iunile de blocare a accesului copiilor, 
trebuie s  introduce i num rul PIN. Dup  introducerea 
num rului PIN corect, va  a at meniul de blocare 
a accesului copiilor.
Blocarea meniului: Set rile acestui meniu permit 
sau blocheaz  accesul la meniu. 
Blocarea de v rst : Atunci c nd este setat  aceast  
op iune, televizorul ob ine informa iile referitoare 
la v rst  de la emi tor i dac  nivelul de v rst  
este dezactivat, se restric ioneaz  accesul la acea 
emisiune.

Not : Dac  op iunea de ar  din prima instalare este 
setat  ca Fran a  Italia sau Austria  blocarea de v rst  
va  setat  implicit ca .
Blocare internet: Dac  aceast  op iune este 
dezactivat  (OFF), aplica ia de deschidere a 
navigatorului din portal va  dezactivat . Con gura i 
pe ON (activat) pentru a lansa aplica ia din nou.
Blocarea accesului copiilor: C nd este selectat  
aceast  op iune, televizorul poate  controlat doar prin 
intermediul telecomenzii. În acest caz, butoanele de 
pe panoul de comand  nu vor func iona.
Setarea PIN: De ne te un nou num r PIN. 
PIN CICAM implicit: Aceast  op iune va ap rea în 
gri dac  niciun modul CI nu este introdus în fanta CI 
a televizorului. Pute i schimba num rul PIN implicit al 
CAM CI folosind aceast  op iune. 
Not : odul PIN implicit poate s  e setat la  
sau 3 . Dac  a i de nit codul PIN (este solicitat 
n func ie de ara selectat ) n timpul primei instal ri  
folosi i codul PIN pe care l-a i de nit.

nele op iuni pot s  nu e disponibile  n func ie de 
ara selectat  la prima instalare.

Ghid programe electronic (GPE) 
Unele canale trimit informa ii despre programele lor 
de emisiuni. Ap sa i butonul Epg pentru a vizualiza 
meniul Ghidul programelor.
Exista 3 tipuri diferite de con gura ii a programelor 
disponibile, Program cronologie, Program list  i 
Program acum/urm tor. Pentru a comuta între ele 
urma i instruc iunile din pe partea de jos a ecranului.

Program cronologie
Zoom (butonul galben): Ap sa i butonul galben 
pentru a vizualiza evenimentele într-un interval 
temporal mai larg.
Filtru (butonul albastru): Afi eaz  op iunile de 
ltrare.

Selectare Gen (butonul Subtitr ri): A eaz  meniul 
Selectare Gen. Folosind aceast  func ie, pute i c uta 
în baza de date a ghidului de programe în conformitate 
cu genul selectat. Informa iile disponibile în ghidul de 
programe vor  c utate, iar rezultatele care corespund 
criteriilor vor  eviden iate.
Op iuni (Butonul OK):  Af i eaz  op iuni le 
evenimentului.
Detalii eveniment (butonul info): A eaz  informa ii 
detaliate referitoare la evenimentele selectate.
Ziua urm toare/anterioar  (butoanele Program 
+/-): Afi eaz  evenimentele zilei anterioare sau 
urm toare.
C utare (butonul Text): A eaz  meniul C utare 
a ghidului.
Acum (butonul Comutare): A eaz  evenimentul 
actual din canalul eviden iat.
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Rec./Stop (Butonul nregistrare): Televizorul va 
începe s  înregistreze programul selectat. Pute i 
ap sa din nou pentru a opri înregistrarea.
IMPORTANT  onecta i un disc S  la televizorul 
dumneavoastr  cu televizorul oprit. Apoi  porni i 
dispozitivul pentru a activa func ia de nregistrare.
Observa ie: Nu pute i schimba programul sau sursa 
n timpul nregistr rii.
Program list (*)
(*) n aceast  op iune de con gura ie vor  enumerate 
doar evenimentele din canalul selectat.
Anterior Interval de timp (butonul ro u): A eaz  
evenimentele perioadei anterioare.
Ziua urm toare/anterioar  (butoanele Program 
+/-): Afi eaz  evenimentele zilei anterioare sau 
urm toare.
Detalii eveniment (butonul info): A eaz  informa ii 
detaliate referitoare la evenimentele selectate.
Filtru (butonul Text): A eaz  op iunile de ltrare.
Intervalul de timp urm tor (butonul verde): 
A eaz  evenimentele perioadei urm toare.
Op iuni (Butonul OK):  Af i eaz  op iuni le 
evenimentului.
Rec./Stop (Butonul nregistrare): Televizorul va 
începe s  înregistreze programul selectat. Pute i 
ap sa din nou pentru a opri înregistrarea.
IMPORTANT  onecta i un disc S  la televizorul 
dumneavoastr  cu televizorul oprit. Apoi  porni i 
dispozitivul pentru a activa func ia de nregistrare.
Observa ie: Nu pute i schimba programul sau sursa 
n timpul nregistr rii.
Program acum/urm tor
Op iuni (Butonul OK):  Af i eaz  op iuni le 
evenimentului.
Detalii eveniment (butonul info): A eaz  informa ii 
detaliate referitoare la evenimentele selectate.
Filtru (butonul albastru): Afi eaz  op iunile de 
ltrare.

Rec./Stop (Butonul nregistrare): Televizorul va 
începe s  înregistreze evenimentele selectate. Pute i 
ap sa din nou pentru a opri înregistrarea.
IMPORTANT  onecta i un disc S  la televizorul 
dumneavoastr  cu televizorul oprit. Apoi  porni i 
dispozitivul pentru a activa func ia de nregistrare.
Observa ie: Nu pute i schimba programul sau sursa 
n timpul nregistr rii.
Op iuni eveniment
Utiliza i butoanele direc ionale pentru a selecta un 
eveniment i ap sa i butonul OK pentru a afi a 
meniul Op iuni eveniment. Urm toarele op iuni sunt 
disponibile.
Selectarea canalului: Folosind aceast  op iune, 
pute i comuta pe canalul selectat.
Record / Delete Rec. ( nregistrare/ tergere 
nregistrare) Cronometru: Selecta i op iunea Record 
(înregistrare) i ap sa i butonul OK. Dac  evenimentul 

va  transmis în viitor, va  ad ugat pe lista Timers 
pentru a  înregistrat. Dac  evenimentul selectat 
este transmis la momentul actual, înregistrarea se 
va opri imediat.
Pentru a anula o înregistrare deja setat , selecta i 
acel eveniment, ap sa i butonul OK i selecta i 
op iunea Delete Rec. Timer ( tergere cronometru 
înregistrare). Înregistrarea va  anulat .
Setare cronometru pentru Eveniment / tergere 
cronometru pentru Eveniment: Dup  ce a i selectat 
un eveniment din meniul EPG, ap sa i butonul OK. 
Selecta i op iunea Setare cronometru pentru 
Eveniment i ap sa i butonul OK. Pute i seta un 
cronometru pentru evenimentele viitoare. Pentru a 
anula un cronometru deja setat, selecta i evenimentul 
i ap sa i butonul OK. Apoi selecta i op iunea Delete 

Timer on Event ( tergere cronometru pentru 
Eveniment). Cronometrul va  anulat.
Observa ii: Nu pute i comuta pe niciun alt canal sau 
surs  n timp ce e ist  o nregistrare activ  sau un 
cronometru activ pe canalul curent.
Nu este posibil s  seta i cronometrul sau cronometrul 
de nregistrare pentru mai mult de dou  evenimente 
individuale n acela i interval de timp.

Actualizare software
Televizorul dumneavoastr  are capacitatea de a 
g si i a efectua automat actualiz ri prin intermediul 
semnalului emisiei sau prin internet. 

C utarea actualiz rii software prin interfa a 
pentru utilizator
În meniul principal, selecta i System i apoi More (Mai 
multe). Naviga i la Software Upgrade (actualizare 
software) i ap sa i pe butonul OK. În meniul Upgrade 
Options (op iuni de actualizare), selecta i Scan for 
upgrade (scanare pentru actualizare) i ap sa i pe 
butonul OK pentru a veri ca dac  exist  noi actualiz ri 
software.
Dac  este g sit  o actualizare nou , televizorul 
va începe s  o descarce. Dup  ce desc rcarea se 
termin , con rma i întrebarea legat  de repornirea 
televizorului ap s nd pe butonul OK pentru a trece 
la opera ia de repornire.

Modul c utare i actualizare 3 AM
Televizorul dumneavoastr  va c uta noi actualiz ri 
la ora 3:00 dac  op iunea Scanare automat  din 
meniul Op iuni de actualizare este Activat , iar 
televizorul este conectat la semnalul unei antene sau 
la internet. Dac  o nou  aplica ie software este g sit  
i desc rcarea reu e te, va  instalat  la urm toarea 

pornire a televizorului. 
Not : Nu scoate i cablul de alimentare atunci c nd 
ledul clipe te n timpul procesului de repornire. 
Dac  televizorul dumneavoastr  nu porne te dup  
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actualizare  deconecta i televizorul  a tepta i dou  
minute i conecta i-l napoi.

Depanare & Sfaturi
Televizorul nu porne te
Veri ca i cablul de alimentare i asigura i-v  c  este 
introdus corespunz tor în priza de pe perete. Veri ca i 
dac  bateriile nu sunt desc rcate. Ap sa i butonul 
alimentare de pe televizor. 

Imagine slab
 Veri ca i dac  a i selectat sistemul TV corect.
 Nivelul sc zut al semnalului poate determina o 
distorsiune a imaginii. Veri ca i conexiunea prin 
anten .

 În cazul în care a i efectuat c utarea manual, veri ca i 
dac  a i introdus frecven a de canal corect . 

 Calitatea imaginii se poate degrada atunci c nd la 
televizor sunt conectate dou  dispozitive în acela i 
timp. În acest caz, deconecta i una dintre ele.

F r  imagine
 Aceasta înseamn  c  televizorul dumneavoastr  
nu recep ioneaz  nicio transmisiune. De asemenea 
asigura i-v  c  a fost selectat  sursa corect .

 Antena este conectat  corespunz tor? 
 Cablul antenei este deteriorat? 
 Sunt uti l izate fi e corespunz toare pentru 
conectarea antenei? 

 În cazul în care ave i îndoieli, consulta i distribuitorul 
dumneavoastr .

F r  sunet
 Veri ca i dac  sonorul televizorului a fost dezactivat. 
Ac iona i pe butonul Mut sau cre te i volumul pentru 
a veri ca.

 Sunetul provine doar de la un difuzor. Veri ca i 
set rile de echilibrare din meniul sunetului.

Telecomand  - nicio func ionare
 Bateriile pot  desc rcate. Înlocui i bateriile. 

Surse de intrare - nu pot  selectate
 În cazul în care nu pute i selecta o surs  de intrare, 
este posibil s  nu e conectat niciun dispozitiv. În 
caz contrar,

 În cazul în care ai încercat s  conecta i un dispozitiv, 
veri ca i cablurile i conexiunile AV.

nregistrare indisponibil  
Pentru a înregistra un program, este necesar s  
conecta i discul USB la televizor atunci c nd acesta 
este oprit. Apoi, porni i dispozitivul pentru a activa 
func ia de înregistrare. Dac  nu pute i înregistrarea, 
încerca i s  opri i televizorul i apoi s  reintroduce i 
dispozitivul USB.

Unitatea USB e prea lent  
Dac  mesajul „Unitatea USB e prea lent ” apare 
pe ecran în timp ce începe i înregistrarea, încerca i 
s  o reporni i. Dac  apare în continuare aceea i 
eroare, este posibil ca discul USB s  nu îndeplineasc  
cerin ele de vitez . Încerca i s  conecta i alt disc USB.
Func iile de conectivitate ( n func ie de model)

Pentru a con gura set rile dvs. f r  r, consulta i 
sec iunea Re ea/Set ri Internet din meniul Set ri.
Conectarea televizorului la re eaua de 
acas
Func ia de conectivitate permite conectarea 
televizorului la o re ea de acas  pe cablu sau f r  
cablu. Pute i folosi acest sistem de re ea pentru a 
v  conecta la portalul de internet i pentru a accesa 
fotogra i, iere video i audio care sunt stocate 
pe un server media i pentru a le reda/a a pe 
televizorul dumneavoastr . 
Conectivitate prin cablu
Conecta i televizorul la un modem/router cu ajutorul 
cablului LAN (nu este inclus în pachet). Selecta i Tip 
de re ea ca Dispozitiv cu r în meniul Set ri de 
re ea/internet. 

Conexiune ISP în band  larg

Cablu LAN (Ethernet)

Intrare LAN în partea din 
spate a televizorului

Conectivitate wireless
IMPORTANT: Dac  televizorul dumneavoastr  nu are 
func ia wi  inclus, cheia hardware USB este necesar  
pentru a folosi func iile re elei wireless.

Pentru a conecta televizorul la o re ea de domiciliu 
f r  r, trebuie doar s  selecta i tip de re ea 
ca dispozitiv f r  r din meniul Set ri Re ea/
Internet . Televizorul va c uta re elele disponibile. 
Selecta i re eaua dorit  i ap sa i butonul OK. 
Dac  televizorul are integrat un sistem WLAN, nu 
sunt necesare dispozitive suplimentare pentru a se 
conecta la o re ea f r  r. 
Pentru modelele cu sistem WLAN inclus:
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Conexiune ISP în 
band  larg

TV (Sistem WLAN integrat)

Pentru modelele f r  sistem WLAN inclus:
Conexiune ISP în 
band  larg

Adaptor LAN 
wireless

Intr ri USB în partea 
din st nga spate a 
televizorului

Utilizarea func iei de conectivitate
PC/HDD/Media Player sau orice alte dispozitive 
care sunt compatibile ar trebui utilizate cu conexiune 
cablat  pentru o calitate mai bun  a red rii.
Pentru modelele f r  sistem wi  inclus, conecta i 
adaptorul wireless la una din intr rile USB ale 
televizorului.
Utiliz nd tipul de conexiune f r  r, ine i cont de 
faptul c  televizorul nu se poate conecta la re ele cu 
SSID ascunse.

Con gurarea set rilor de Re ea
Set rile de re ea ale televizorului includ op iuni de 
conexiune cablat  sau wireless. În cazul în care 
conecta i televizorul printr-o intrare ethernet, selecta i 
tip de re ea ca dispozitiv cu r. Selecta i op iunea 
dispozitiv f r  r dac  dori i s  conecta i televizorul 
la re eaua f r  r. 
Pute i ap sa butonul OK pentru a scana re elele 
disponibile pentru conexiunea f r  r. Ulterior, se va 
a a o list  cu re ele disponibile. Selecta i re eaua 
dorit  din list  i ap sa i pe OK. 
Dac  re eaua selectat  este protejat  cu parol , 
introduce i cheia corect  utiliz nd tastatura virtual . 

A tepta i p n  c nd adresa IP este a at  pe ecran. 
Acest lucru înseamn  c  conexiunea este acum 
stabilit . 
Pentru deconectarea de la o re ea, trebuie s  selecta i 
Tip re ea, ap sa i butoanele St nga sau Dreapta i 
seta i ca Dezactivat .
Conectarea la telefonul mobil prin WiFi
Dac  dispozitivul dvs. mobil este dotat cu caracteristica 
WiFi, îl pute i conecta la televizorul dvs. cu ajutorul 
unui router, pentru a accesa con inutul dispozitivului. 
Pentru acest lucru, telefonul mobil trebuie s  aib  un 
software de partajare corespunz tor.
Conecta i telefonul mobil la router / modem i apoi 
activa i software-ul de partajare de pe acesta. Apoi, 
selecta i ierele pe care a i dori s  le partaja i pe 
televizor.
În cazul în care conexiunea este stabilit  corect, 
acum ar trebui s  pute i accesa ierele partajate 
de pe telefon cu ajutorul Navigatorului media al 
televizorului.
Intra i în meniul Media Browser i OSD-ul de selectare 
a dispozitivului de redare va fi afi at. Selecta i 
dispozitivul mobil i ap sa i butonul OK pentru a 
continua.
Dac  func ia este disponibil , pute i desc rca 
aplica ia pentru telecomand  virtual  de pe serverul 
furnizorului de servicii al telefonului mobil. Pute i 
controla televizorul cu ajutorul dispozitivului dvs. mobil 
folosind aceast  aplica ie. Pentru aceasta, activa i 
func ia telecomand  virtual  din meniul Set ri>Mai 
multe ap s nd butonul pentru St nga sau Dreapta. 
Conecta i televizorul i dispozitivul mobil la aceea i 
re ea i porni i aplica ia.
Not : Este posibil ca aceast  func ie s  nu fie 
suportat  de unele dispozitive mobile.

Utilizarea serviciului de re ea partajare media
Func ia partajare media utilizeaz  un standard care 
faciliteaz  procesul de vizualizare a echipamentelor 
electronice digitale i le face mai u or de utilizat pe 
o re ea domestic . 
Acest standard v  permite s  vizualiza i i s  reda i 
poze, muzic , videoclipuri salvate pe serverul media 
conectat la re eaua domestic .
1. Instalarea programului software pentru 
server
Func ia de partajare video i audio nu poate  folosit  
dac  programul serverului nu este instalat pe PC sau 
dac  programul software al serverului media nu este 
instalat pe un dispozitiv înso itor. Preg ti i PC-ul cu 
programul de server adecvat.
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2. Conectarea la o re ea cablat  sau 
wireless
Consulta i capitolele Conectivitate Cablat /
Conectivitate wireless pentru informa ii detaliate 
despre con gurare. 

3. Redare iere partajate prin intermediul 
Navigatorul Media
Selecta i Navigatorul Media utiliz nd butoanele 
direc ionale din meniul principal i ap sa i butonul 
OK. Browserul media va  a at. 

Partajare Media
Suportul Partajare Audio Video este disponibil 
doar n modul Directorului BrowserulMedia. Pentru 
a activa modul directorului, merge i la la Set ri 
din ecranul media browser principal i ap sa i OK. 
Selecta i A are  Stil i seta i la Director folosind 
butoanele St nga sau Dreapta. Selecta i tipul de 
media dorit i ap sa i OK.
În cazul în care configura iile de partajare sunt 
setate corespunz tor, va  a at ecranul Selectarea 
Dispozitivului dup  selectarea tipului de media dorit. 
Dac  sunt g site re ele disponibile, acestea vor  
a ate pe ecran. Selecta i serverul media sau re eaua 
la care dori i s  v  conecta i utiliz nd butoanele 
Sus sau Jos i ap sa i butonul OK. Dac  dori i s  
reînc rca i lista dispozitivelor, ap sa i butonul Verde. 
Pute i ap sa Menu pentru a ie i. 
Selecta i tipul media ca Videoclipuri i alege i 
un dispozitiv din meniul selectare. Apoi,selecta i 
directorul cu iere video în ecranul urm tor i toate 

ierele video disponibile vor  enumerate.
Pentru a reda alte tipuri de media din acest ecran, 
trebuie s  reveni i la ecranul Media Browser i s  
selecta i tipul media dorit i apoi s  efectua i din nou 
selectarea re elei. Consulta i sec iunea Meniu din 
Media Browser pentru mai multe informa ii privind 
redarea ierelor.
Fi ierele subtitrare nu ruleaz  dac  viziona i 
videoclipuri din re ea prin func ia partajare media.
Pute i conecta un singur televizor la aceea i re ea. 
În cazul în care apar probleme în re ea, v  rug m 
deconecta i televizorul de la priza de perete i apoi 
reconecta i-l. Modul tur i saltul nu sunt compatibile 
cu func ia partajare media.
Not : Este posibil ca unele computere s  nu 
poat  utiliza func ia parta are media din cauza 
administratorului i set rilor de securitate (cum ar  
computerele de uz comercial).

Wake ON
Wake-on-LAN (WoL) i Wake-on-Wireless LAN 
(WoWLAN) sunt standarde care permit unui dispozitiv 
s  e pornit sau trezit de un mesaj de re ea. Mesajul 
este trimis la dispozitiv printru-n program executat pe 
un dispozitiv separat conectat la aceea i re ea local , 
precum un smartphone. 
Televizorul dvs. este compatibil cu Wol i WoWLAN. 
Pentru a activa aceast  func ie, seta i op iunea Wake 
On (trezire activ ) din meniul Network/Internet 
Settings (Re ea/set ri internet) ca On (activat). Este 
necesar ca at t dispozitivul, de la care mesajul de 
re ea va  trimis a televizor, c t i televizorul sunt 
conectate la aceea i re ea. Func ia „Wake On” este 
acceptat  doar penreu dispozitivele cu Android OS i 
paote  folosit doar prin aplica iile YouTube i Net ix.
Pentru a folosi aceast  func ie, televizorul i 
dispozitivul de la distan  ar trebui conectat cel 
pu in o dat  în timp ce televizorul este pornit. Dac  
televizorul este oprit, conexiunea ar trebui ref cut , 
la urm toarea pornire. În caz contrar, func ia nu va 
 disponibil . Acest lucru nu se aplic  atunci c nd 

televizorul e trecut în modul standby.

ECRAN WIRELESS ( n func ie de model)
Wireless Display (Ecran Wireless) este un standard 
pentru redarea de imagini video i sunete de la Wi-Fi 
Alliance. Aceast  func ie v  ofer  abilitatea de a folosi 
televizorul dvs. ca ecran wireless.
Folosirea cu dispozitive mobile
Exist  standarde diferite care permit partajarea de 
ecrane i de con inut gra c, video i audio între 
dispozitivul mobil i televizor.
Introduce i dongle-ul USB  wireless în televizor mai 
înt i, dac  televizorul nu are func ie WiFi intern .
Apoi ap sa i butonul Source (Surs ) de te 
telecomand  i alege i sursa Wireless Display 
(Ecran Wireless). 
Apare un ecran care v  comunic  faptul c  televizorul 
e gata de conectare.
Deschide i aplica ia de partajare pe dispozitivul 
mobil. Aceste aplica ii au denumiri diferite pentru 
ecare marc , consulta i manualul de instruc iuni al 

dispozitivului mobil pentru informa ii detaliate.
Scana i dup  dispozitive. Dup  ce selecta i televizorul 
i face i conexiunea, ecranul dispozitivului dvs. va  

a at pe televizor.
Not : Aceast  func ie poate  folosit  doar dac  
dispozitivul mobil accept  aceast  func ie. Procesele 
de scanare i conectare difer  n func ie de programul 
folosit. Dispozitivele mobile bazate pe Android 
trebuie s  aib  versiunea software .  sau versiuni 
superioare.
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Conectarea altor dispozitive wireless ( n 
func ie de model)

Televizorul dvs. accept  i alt  tehnologie de 
conexiune wireless cu raz  scurt . Este necesar  o 
sincronizare înainte de a utiliza acest tip de dispozitive 
f r  fir cu televizorul. Pentru a v  sincroniza 
dispozitivul cu televizorul trebuie s  proceda i în 
urm torul mod:
 Seta i dispozitivul în modul de sincronizare
 Activa i descoperirea dispozitivului pe televizor

Observa ie: onsulta i manualul de utilizare al 
dispozitivului wireless pentru a a a cum pute i seta 
dispozitivul n modul de sincronizare.
Pute i conecta dispozitive audio sau telecomenzi 
f r  fir la televizor. Scoate i din priz  sau opri i 
orice dispozitiv audio pentru ca func ia wireless s  
func ioneze corect. Pentru dispozitive audio, trebuie 
s  utiliza i op iunea Leg tur  audio din meniul 
System>Sound, pentru telecomenzile din op iunea 
Smart Remote din meniul Sistem > Op iuni > Mai 
multe. Selecta i op iunea din meniu i ap sa i pe 
butonul OK pentru a deschide meniul asociat. Prin 
folosirea acestui meniu, pute i descoperi i conecta 
dispozitivele care folosesc aceea i tehnologie 
wireless i le pute i utiliza. Urm ri i instruc iunile de pe 
ecran. Începe i descoperirea dispozitivului. Se va a a 
o list  cu dispozitivele wireless disponibile. Selecta i 
din list  dispozitivul pe care dori i s -l conecta i i 
ap sa i pe butonul OK pentru a v  conecta. Dac  este 
a at mesajul „Dispozitiv deconectat”, conexiunea a 
fost realizat  cu succes. În cazul în care conexiunea 
nu poate  stabilit , încerca i din nou.
Observa ie: Dispozitivele wireless func ioneaz  n 
acela i interval de frecven  radio i pot interfera ntre 
ele. Pentru a mbun t i performan ele dispozitivului 
wireless  a eza i-l la cel pu in  m distan  fa  de alte 
dispozitive wireless.
Transfer de imagini i streaming audio
De asemenea, pute i folosi acest tip de conexiune  
pentru a transfera imagini  sau a face streaming audio 
de la dispozitivul dvs. mobil la televizor. 
Conecta i dispozitivul mobil i televizorul  dup  cum 
am descris înainte. Efectua i o c utare de dispozi-
tive  în dispozitivul dvs. mobil. Selecta i televizorul 
dumneavoastr  din list . Con rma i solicitarea de 
conexiune la televizorul dvs.  i proceda i la fel pe 
ecranul dispozitivului dvs. mobil. Dac  nu se efectuea-
z  conectarea, transferul de imagini  sau streamingul 
audio pe televizor nu este posibil . 
Imaginile trimise de dispozitivul mobil  vor  a ate 
pe televizor f r  solicitare de con rmare, dac  ierul 
de imagine este adecvat. De asemenea, pute i salva 

ierul de imagine pe un dispozitiv de memorie USB 
conectat pute i seta un logo pentru secven a de por-

nire, dac  aceast  func ie este acceptat  i ierul 
este adecvat. Ap sa i butonul Exit (Ie ire) pentru a 
termina a area imaginii.
Semnalul audio va  rutat prin boxele televizorului, 
dup  con rmare. Pentru a începe streamingul audio., 
deconecta i dispozitivul de televizor dac  a fost co-
nectat cu televizorul anterior. Dup  ce este efectuat  
conectarea, un mesaj de con rmare va  a at între-
b ndu-v  dac  dori i s  începe i streamingul audio din 
dispozitivul dvs. mobil. Selecta i Yes (Da) i ap sa i 
butonul OK de pe telecomanda televizorului. Dac  
o conexiune este realizat , toate semnalele audio 
vor  rutate prin boxele televizorului. Un simbol va 
ap rea în partea de sus a ecranului TV at t timp c t 
conexiunea de streaming audio este activ . Pentru a 
termina streamingul audio, trebuie s  opri i conexiu-
nea wireless a dispozitivului dvs. mobil.
Închide i toate aplica iile care ruleaz  i toate meniu-
rile  de pe televizor  pentru un transfer f r  probleme. 
Doar ierele de imagine cu dimensiuni mai mici de 
5 MB i în urm toarele formate de iere sunt adec-
vate; . pg  . peg  .png  bmp. Dac  un ier trimis de 
un dispozitiv mobil nu corespunde acestor cerin e, nu 
vor  a ate pe televizor. 
Not : Dispozitivele wireless pot opera n aceea i 
raz  de frecven  radio i pot interfera unul cu altul. 
Pentru a ameliora performan ele dispozitivului dvs. 
wireless  pune i-l la cel pu in  metru de alte dispo-
zitive wireless.
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Portal Internet ( n func ie de model)
Func ia portal adaug  televizorului o func ie care 
v  permite s  conecta i un server la internet i s  
vizualiza i con inutul furnizat de acest server prin 
intermediul conexiunii la internet. Func ia portal v  
permite s  vizualiza i muzic , videoclipuri, clipuri sau 
con inut web cu comenzi rapide de nite. Dac  pute i 
vizualiza acest con inut f r  întrerupere depinde de 
viteza conexiunii furnizat  de furnizorul de servicii 
de internet. 
Ap sa i pe butonul „Internet” de pe telecomand  
pentru a deschide pagina portalului de internet. Ve i 
vedea pictogramele aplica iilor i serviciilor disponibile 
pe ecranul portalului. Utiliza i butoanele de navigare 
de pe telecomand  pentru a selecta aplica ia dorit . 
Pute i vizualiza con inutul dorit ap s nd OK dup  
selectare. Ap sa i butonul BACK/RETURN pentru a 
reveni la ecranul anterior sau EXIT pentru a p r si 
portalul internet
Not : Posibile probleme asociate aplica iei pot  din 
cauza furnizorului serviciului con inut.

on inutul i interfa a serviciului pot  modi cate n 
orice moment f r  noti care prealabil .

Deschidere navigator ( n func ie de model)
Func ia de deschidere navigator este una din 
aplica iile portalului care ofer  accesul la internet. 
Selecta i sigla browserului de internet de pe pagina 
portalului i ap sa i pe OK pentru a lansa browserul. 
Siglele unor pagini prede nite de internet vor  a ate. 
Pute i selecta una din acestea pentru acces rapid sau 
pute i introduce adresa URL a unei pagini de internet 
în bara de adrese din partea superioar  a ecranului. 
Pentru a c uta pe internet, introduce i un cuv nt cheie 
în caseta de dialog i muta i cursorul pe pictograma 
de c utare folosind butoanele de navigare de pe 
telecomand , apoi ap sa i pe OK.

Smart Center ( n func ie de model)
Smart Center este o aplica ie mobil  care func ioneaz  
pe platforme iOS i Android. Cu ajutorul tabletei 
sau telefonului, pute i s  transmite i cu u urin  
emisiunile i programele favorite transmise în direct 
de pe televizorul dumneavoastr  inteligent folosind 
tehnologia FollowMe TV. De asemenea, pute i s  
lansa i aplica iile portalului dumneavoastr , s  utiliza i 
tableta ca telecomand  pentru televizor i s  partaja i 

iere media.
Pentru a utiliza func iile Smart Center, conexiunile 
trebuie s  fie realizate în mod corespunz tor. 
Asigura i-v  c  televizorul i dispozitivul mobil sunt 
conectate la aceea i re ea. 
Pentru func ia de partajare media, trebuie activat  
op iunea Partajare media din meniul Sistem>Mai 
multe al televizorului.
Desc rca i aplica ia Smart Center adecvat  pe 
dispozitivul dumneavoastr  mobil din magazinul de 
aplica ii de pe internet i lansa i-o pentru a începe 
utilizarea.
Not : Posibilitatea de a folosi toate func iile 
acestei aplica ii depinde de func iile televizorului 
dumneavoastr .

Sistem HBBTV ( n func ie de model)
HbbTV (Hybrid Broadcast Broadband TV) este un 
standard care combin  e cient serviciile TV furnizate 
prin broadband i permite accesul la servicii doar prin 
Internet pentru consumatori care folosesc televizoare 
conectate. Serviciile furnizate prin HbbTV includ 
canalele TV transmise tradi ional, serviciile catch-
up, video-on-demand, EPG, publicitate interactiv , 
personalizare, votare, jocuri, re ele de socializare i 
alte aplica ii multimedia. 
Aplica iile HbbTV sunt disponibile pe canalele 
semnalizate de emi tor. Aplica iile sunt, în general, 
lansate cu o pictogram  sub forma unui buton mic 
ro u care noti c  utilizatorul c  pe canalul respectiv 
exist  o aplica ie HbbTV. Utilizatorul trebuie s  apese 
pe butonul ro u pentru a deschide pagina cu aplica ii. 
Pentru a închide aplica ia, ap sa i din nou butonul 
ro u. ine i cont de faptul c  func ionarea i controlul 
aplica iilor pot diferi în func ie de aplica ie.
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Compatibilitatea Semnalului AV i HDMI

Surs Semnale Compatibile Disponibil

EXT
(SCART) 

( n func ie 
de model)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

AV Lateral

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

1080p

24 Hz, 25 
Hz, 30 Hz, 
50 Hz, 60 

Hz

O

(X: Indisponibil, O: Disponibil)

În anumite cazuri, este posibil ca un semnal s  
nu e a at corect pe televizor. Problema poate  
reprezentat  de o incompatibilitate cu standardele 
echipamentului surs  (DVD, caset  superioar , 
etc. ). Dac  v  confrunta i cu o astfel de problem , 
contacta i dealerul dumneavoastr  i produc torul 
echipamentului surs .

Moduri Tipice de A are la Intrarea PC
Urm torul tabel prezint  c teva moduri tipice de 
a are a imaginii. Televizorul dumneavoastr  s-ar 
putea s  nu suporte mai multe rezolu ii.

Index Rezolu ie Frecven

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Formate de iere video compatibile cu modul USB

Extensie Codec video Rezolu ia maxim  i Frecven a Cadrelor i 
Frecven a Bi ilor

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Altul: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG ux de transport, 
.ts,.trp, .tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

Formate de iere imagine compatibile cu modul USB

Extensie Speci ca ii Rezolu ie (l ime x n l ime)

.jpg, .jpeg
Elemente de baz 8192 x 8192

Progresiv 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (Doar 1 imagine la formatul anima ie)

.png

Scar  griuri, 24/32 bi i per pixel

Format Interlace

Progresiv

.tiff, .tif Format ier marcat

.webp
Imagine-cheie VP8 comprimare cu pierderi num r versiune 
suport 0~3

Comprimare f r  pierderi

Formate de iere audio compatibile cu modul USB

Extensie Format

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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Formate de iere de subtitrare compatibile cu modul USB
Subtitrare extern

Extensie Speci ca ii

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass SubStation Alpha Avansat

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubViewer

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub DVDSUBTITLE

.lrc -

Subtitrare intern

Extensie Speci ca ii

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob Subtitrare DVD

.mp4 DVD Subtitle, TEXT
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Rezolu iile DVI Suportate
Atunci c nd conecta i dispozitive la conectorii televizorului dumneavoastr  folosind cabluri adaptoare DVI 
(cablul adaptor DVI - HDMI nu este furnizat), pute i s  folosi i urm toarele informa ii cu privire la rezolu ii.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Informa ii privind modalitatea de func ionare a portalului Internet
Con inutul i serviciile disponibile prin portalul SmarTVue sunt oferite de furnizori ter i i pot  modi cate, 
suspendate sau întrerupte în orice moment f r  nicio noti care.

Hitachi nu î i asum  r spunderea pentru con inut sau servicii i nu garanteaz  disponibilitatea sau accesul 
acestora.

Pentru informa ii privind un anumit serviciu sau con inut, accesa i site-ul web al furnizorului de servicii/con inut. 
Pentru orice întreb ri sau probleme aferente con inutului sau serviciilor, contacta i direct furnizorul de servicii/
con inut corespunz toare. Hitachi nu se face r spunz tor pentru oferirea serviciilor de asisten  clien i în ceea 
ce prive te con inutul sau serviciile i nu î i asum  r spunderea în acest sens.

Informa ii func ionare DVB
Acest receptor DVB este singurul adecvat pentru a  folosit în ara în care a fost conceput sa e folosit.
De i acest receptor DVB este conform ultimelor speci ca ii DVB de la momentul producerii, nu putem garanta 
compatibilitatea cu transmisiunile DVB viitoare din cauza posibilelor schimb ri care ar putea  implementate 
în semnalul oi tehnologia de emisie.
E posibil ca unele func ii de televiziune digitala sa nu e disponibile în toate rile.
Ne str duim sa ne amelior m în permanen  produsele; prin urmare, speci ca iile se pot modi ca f r  aviz 
prealabil.
Pentru sfaturi despre locurile unde pute i cump ra accesorii, contacta i magazinul de unde a i cump rat 
echipamentul.
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Sigurnosne informacije

OPREZ
OPASNOST OD STRUJNOG 

UDARA
NE OTVARATI

OPREZ: SMANJITE OPASNOST OD STRUJNOG UDARA I NE 
SKIDAJTE POKLOPAC (ILI STRA NJI DIO) 
UNUTRA NEMA DIJELOVA KOJE KORISNIK 
MO E POPRAVITI. SERVISIRANJE POVJERITE 
KVALIFICIRANOM OSOBLJU SERVISA.

Napomena: Za rad s određenim funkcijama slijedite 
upute na zaslonu.

U ekstremnim vremenskim prilikama (npr. grmljavinsko 
nevrijeme) i kod dugih razdoblja nekori tenja (npr. godi nji 
odmor) isklju ite televizor iz strujne uti nice.
Strujni utika  koristi se za isklju ivanje televizora iz strujne 
mre e i zato mora biti spreman za rad. Ako televizor nije 
isklju en iz strujne mre e ure aj e i dalje tro iti struju u 
svim situacijama ak i kada je televizor u modu pripravnosti 
ili isklju en.

VA NO - Molimo, prije instalacije ili 
rukovanja u cijelosti pro itajte ove 
upute.

POZOR: Ljudima (uklju uju i i djecu) sa sma-
njenim zi kim, iv anim ili mentalnim smetnjama 
ili koji nemaju dovoljno iskustva i / ili znanja ne do-
zvolite kori tenje elektri nih ure aja bez nadzora.
 Ovaj televizor koristite na visini od najmanje 2000 m 
iznad razine more, na suhom mjestu i u podru jima 
s umjerenom ili tropskom klimom.

 Televizor je namijenjen za uporabu u ku anstvu ili 
za sli nu op enitu uporabu, ali se mo e koristiti i na 
javnim mjestima. 

 Za potrebe ventilacije ostavite najmanje 5cm pro-
stora oko televizora.

 Ventilacija se ne smije sprije iti prekrivanjem ili blo-
kiranjem ventilacijskih otvora s predmetnima, poput 
novina, stolnjaka, zavjesa, itd.

 Utika  strujnog kabela treba biti lako dostupan. 
Ne stavljajte televizor, komade namje taja i sl. na 
struji kabel. O te eni priklju ni kabel/utika  mo e 
izazvati po ar ili strujni udar. Rukujte priklju nim 
kabelom dr e i ga za utika , ne isklju ujte tele-
vizori povla enjem strujnog kabela. Nikada ne 
dirajte strujni kabel/utika  mokrim rukama zbog 
opasnosti od kratkog spoja ili strujnog udara. Ni-
kada ne pravite vorove na kabelu i ne ve ite ga  
drugim kabelima. Ako je kabel o te en treba ga za-
mijeniti, posao povjerite samo kvali ciranom osoblju.

 Ne izla ite televizor prskanju teku ina ili teku inama 
koje kapaju te ne postavljajte predmete napunjene 
teku inama, poput vaza, a a is l, na ili iznad tele-
vizora (npr. na police iznad ure aja).

 Ne izla ite televizor izravnom sun anom svjetlu i ne 
postavljajte otvoreni plamen, npr. zapaljene svije e, 
na vrh ili pored televizora.

 Ne postavljajte izvore topline, poput elektri nih 
grija a, radijatora i sl., pored televizora.

 Ne postavljajte televizor na pod ili na povr ine pod 
nagibom.

 Plasti ne vre ice dr ite daleko do beba, djece i 
ku nih ljubimaca, jer postoji opasnost od gu enja.

 Pa ljivo pri vrstite stalak na televizor. Ako su ispo-
ru eni vijci za stalak, pri vrstite ga vrsto s vijcima 
i tako sprije ite naginjanje televizora. Nemojte 
previ e stegnuti vijke te ispravno postavite za titne 
gumice na stalku.

 Ne bacajte baterije u vatru te ih ne zbrinjavajte s 
opasnim ili zapaljivim materijalima.

Upozorenje: Baterije se ne smiju izlagati izvorima 
pretjerane topline kao to je to sun ana svjetlost, 
vatra i sli no.

 Oprez
Opasnost od ozbiljne 
ozlijede ili smrti

 Opasnost od strujnog 
udara

Opasnost od opasnog 
napona

 Odr avanje
Va ne komponente 
odr avanja 

Oznake na proizvodu
Na proizvodu se koriste sljede i simboli kao oznake 
ograni enja, mjera opreza i sigurnosnih mjera. Svako 
obja njenje treba se uzeti u obzir kada su na proiz-
vodu s njim povezane oznake. Upamtite ove informa-
cije iz sigurnosnih razloga.

Oprema II klase: Ovaj ure aj osmi ljen je 
tako da ne zahtjeva sigurnosno uzemljenje.
Oprema II klase s funkcionalnim uzemlje-
njem: Ovaj ure aj osmi ljen je tako da ne 
zahtjeva sigurnosno uzemljenje, uzemljenje 

s koristi za funkcijske namjene.
Za titno uzemljenje: Ozna eni priklju ak 
namijenjen je za spajanje za titnog provodnika 
uzemljenja povezanog s isporu enim icama.
Opasni terminal pod naponom: Ozna eni 
priklju ak(ci) je/su opasan(opasni) i pod napo-
nom u normalnim radnim uvjetima.

Oprez, pogledajte priru nik s uputama: 
Ozna eno podru je(a) sadr i(e) zamjenjive 
tanke okrugle baterije ili gumb baterije.

Laserski proizvod 1. klase: 
Ovaj proizvod sadr i laser 
1. klase koji je siguran pod 
razumljivo predvidivim uvje-
tima rada.
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POZOR
Ne gutajte baterije, Opasnost od kemijskih opeklina.
Ovaj proizvod ili pribor isporu en s proizvodom 
mogu sadr avati tanku okruglu bateriju. Ako se 
tanka okrugla/ gumb baterija proguta mo e izazvati 
te ke unutarnje opekline u roku od 2 sata to mo e 
izazvati smrt.
Nove i kori tene baterije dr ite izvan dohvata djece.
Ako se pretinac baterije ne zatvara dobro, prestanite 
koristiti proizvod i dr ite ga izvan dohvata djece.
Ako mislite kako je do lo do gutanja baterije ili ume-
tanja u dio tijela, odmah potra ite lije ni ku pomo .

POZOR
Nikad ne postavljajte televizor na nestabilno mjesto 
ili na mjesto pod nagibom. Televizor mo e pati, te 
izazvati te ke tjelesne ozljede ili smrt. Brojne oz-
ljede, pogotovo kod djece, mogu se izbje i poduzi-
manjem jednostavnih sigurnosnih mjera kao to su;
 Uporaba ormari a ili stalka preporu enog od 
strane proizvo a a televizora. 

 Kori tenje samo onog namje taja koji mo e zaista 
podnijeti te inu televizora. 

 Voditi ra una da televizor ne prelazi rub namje-
taja na kojem stoji.

 Ne postavljanje televizora na visoki namje taj (na 
primjer vitrine ili police za knjige) bez dodatnog 
osiguranja namje taja i televizora s prikladnim 
osloncem. 

 Ne postavljajte televizor na tkaninu ili druge mate-
rijale koji se nalaze izme u televizora i namje taja 
na kojem je postavljen.

 Upoznajte djecu s opasnostima koje prijete od 
penjanja po namje taju u cilju hvatanja televizora 
ili njegovih kontrolnih gumba. Ako je va  postoje i 
televizor zadr an i premje ten, treba primjenjivati 
iste mjere.

UPOZORENJA PRILIKOM POSTAVL-
JANJA NA ZID

 Prije postavljanja televizora na zid pro itajte 
upute.

 Komplet za postavljanje na zid je opcionalan. Mo-
ete ga nabaviti kod lokalnog zastupnika, ukoliko 

nije isporu en s televizorom.
 Ne postavljajte televizor na strop ili na zid pod 
nagibom.

 Koristite posebne vijke za postavljanje na zid i 
drugi pribor.

 vrsto zategnite vijke za postavljanje na zid i tako 
sprije ite pad televizora. Nemojte previ e vrsto 
zategnuti vijke.

POZOR
Ure aj spojen na za titno uzemljenje instalacija u 
gra evini putem STRUJNOG priklju ka ili putem 
drugog ure aja s priklju kom na za titno uzemlje-
nje – i na televizijski distribucijski sustav pomo u 
koaksijalnog kabela, u odre enim okolnostima 
mo e izazvati po ar. Priklju ak na kabelski dis-
tribucijski sustav mora se izvr iti pomo u ure aja 
koji osigurava elektri nu izolaciju ispod odre enog 
frekvencijskog raspona (galvanski izolator, pogle-
dajte EN 60728-11).
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Funkcije
 Televizor u boji s daljinskim upravljanjem
 Potpuno integrirani digitalni/kabelski/satelitski 
televizor (DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2).

 Opcija instaliranja Fransat
 HDMI ulazi za spajanje drugih ure aja s HDMI 
uti nicama

 USB ulaz
 Sustav OSD izbornika
 Scart uti nica za vanjske ure aje (kao to su DVD 
playeri, PVR ure aji, video igre, itd.).

 Stereo zvu ni sustav
 Teletekst
 Priklju ak za slu alice
 Sustav automatskog programiranja
 Ru no pode avanje
 Automatsko isklju ivanje nakon osam sati.
 Samoisklju ivanje
 Blokada za djecu
 Automatsko prigu ivanje zvuka kada nema 
emitiranja.

 NTSC reprodukcija
 AVL (automatsko ograni enje glasno e)
 PLL (tra enje frekvencije)
 PC ulaz
 Mod Igre (opcija)
 Funkcija isklju ivanja slike
 Snimanje programa
 Program sa zadr anom slikom
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) za internetsko povezivanje i usluge
 802.11 a/b/g/n ugra ena WIFI podrška

 802.11 a/b/g/n WIFI podr an putem USB hardverskog 
klju a (nije isporu eno)

 Audio-video dijeljenje
 HbbTV

Funkcije i karakteristike mogu se 
razlikovati ovisno o modelu.

Speci kacija

TV emitiranje
PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Prijemni kanali VHF (BAND I/III) - UHF 
(BAND U) - HYPERBAND

Broj pode enih 
programa

1000 (bez satelita)
10000 (sa satelitom)

Indikator kanala Zaslonski prikaz (OSD)

RF antenski ulaz 75 Ohma (nebalansirani)

Radni napon 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Audio

German Nicam
SRS TruSurround (ovisno o 
modelu)
DTS TruSurround (ovisno o 
modelu)

Potro nja energije (W) Pogledajte oznaku na 
stra njem poklopcu

Radna temperatura i 
vlaga

0ºC pa do  40ºC, 85% maks. 
vlaga

Speci kacije be i nog LAN adaptera
(ovisno o modelu)

Frekvencijski raspon Maks. izlazna 
snaga

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (CH52 - CH64) < 200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (CH100 - CH140) < 200 mW

Ograni enje za dr ave
Ovaj ure aj namjenjen je za primjenu u ku anstvima 
i uredima u svim EU dr avama (i drugim dr avama 
koje se pridr avaju odgovaraju ih EU odredbi) bez 
drugih ograni enja osim za dolje navedene dr ave.

Dr ava Ograni enje

Bugarska Potrebna je dozvola za uporabu na otvo-
renim i javnim mjestima

Francuska Samo za uporabu u zatvorenim prostorima 
za 2454-2483.5 MHz

Italija Potrebna je dozvola ako e se koristiti na 
izvan prostora vlasnika

Gr ka Samo za uporabu u zatvorenim prostorima 
za pojas od 5470 MHz do 5725 MHz

Luksembourg Potrebna je dozvola za mre u i uslugu 
(ne za spektar)

Norveška
Radijski prijenos je zabranjen na geograf-
skom podru ju u radijusu od 20 km od 
centra podru ja Ny-Ålesund

Rusija Primjena samo u zatvorenim prostorima
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Zahtjevi pojedinih dr ava mogu se izmijeniti u svakom 
trenutku. Preporu ujemo korisniku da kontaktira lokal-
ne organe vlasti vezano uz trenutni status njihovih na-
cionalnih regulacija za 2.4 GHz i 5 GHz be i ni LAN.

Zbrinjavanja otpada: 
Ambala a i sredstva za ambala u mogu se reciklirati 
i prvenstveno su namijenjeni recikla i. Ambala ni 
materijali, poput plasti nih vre ica, moraju se dr ati 
izvan dohvata djece. Baterije, uklju uju i i one koje 
ne sadr e teške metale, ne smiju se bacati zajedno s 
ostalim ku nim otpadom. Istrošene baterije zbrinite na 
ekološki prihvatljiv na in. Raspitajte se o zakonskim 
propisima va e ima u vašem mjestu.
 Ne pokušavajte ponovno puniti baterije. Opasnost 

od eksplozije. Zamijenite baterije samo istom ili 
odgovaraju om vrstom.
 Gornja oznaka je us kladu s Direktivom o 

gospodarenju otpadnim elektri nim i elektroni kim 
ure ajima i opremom 2012/19/EU (WEEE). 
Oznaka ukazuje na zahtjev o NE odlaganju 
opreme, uklju ivši i potrošene ili odba ene 
baterije, kao nesortiranog komunalnog 
otpada, ve  potrebu primjene raspolo ivog 
sustava povrata i zbrinjavanja. Ukoliko 
baterije ili akumulatori, koje ova oprema 
mo e sadr avati, imaju na sebi simbole 
Hg, Cd ili PB, to ukazuje kako baterija 
sadr i teške metala i to u koli ini ve oj 
od  0,0005% za ivu ili više od 0,002% za 
kadmij ili više od 0,004% za olovo.

Obavijest (ovisno o modelu)
POTVRDA O ZA TITNOM ZNAKU
Proizvedeno pod licencijom Dolby Laboratories. 
Dolby, Dolby Audio i dvostruki D znak zaštitni su 
znakovi tvrtke Dolby Laboratories.

Pojmovi HDMI, HDMI logotip i High-Definition 
Multimedia Interface zašti eni su i registrirani 
zaštitni znakovi HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. u 
Sjedinjenim Ameri kim dr avama i ostalim zemljama.

YouTube i YouTube logotip zaštitni su znakovi tvrtke 
Google Inc.
Za DTS patente pogledajte http://patents.dts.com. 
Proizvedeno pod licencijom DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, simbol, te DTS i simbol zajedno registrirani su 
zaštitni znakovi, a DTS TruSurround je zaštitni znak 
DTS, DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. Sva prava pridr ana.

Za DTS patente pogledajte http://patents.dts.com. 
Proizvedeno pod licencijom DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, DTS-HD, simbol, & DTS ili DTS-HD i simbol 
zajedno registrirani su zaštitni znakovi tvrtke DTS, 
Inc.© DTS, Inc . Sva prava pridr ana.

Za DTS patente pogledajte http://patents.dts.com. 
Proizvedeno pod licencijom DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, DTS-HD, simbol, & DTS ili DTS-HD i simbol 
zajedno registrirani su zaštitni znakovi tvrtke DTS, 
Inc.© DTS, Inc . Sva prava pridr ana.

Ovaj proizvod sadr i tehnologiju koja podlije e 
odre enim pravima intelektualnog vlasništva tvrtke 
Micorsoft. Zabranjena je uporaba ili distribucija ove 
tehnologije na na in koji ne uklju uje njenu primjenu 
u okviru ovog proizvoda bez odgovaraju e(ih) 
licencije(a) koje daje tvrtka Microsoft.
Vlasnici sadr aja koriste tehnologiju za pristup 
sadr aju Microsoft PlayReady™ kako bi zaštitili svoje 
intelektualno vlasništvo, uklju uju i autorsko pravo na 
sadr aj. Ovaj ure aj koristi tehnologiju PlayReady za 
pristup PlayReady zašti enom sadr aju i/ili WMDRM 
zašti enom sadr aju. Ako ure aj ne uspije primijeniti 
ograni enja u vezi s uporabom sadr aja tada vlasnici 
sadr aja mogu zatra iti od tvrtke Microsoft opoziv 
sposobnost ure aja da koristi PlayReady zašti eni 
sadr aj. Opoziv se ne e odnositi na nezašti eni 
sadr aj ili sadr aj koji je zašti en drugom tehnologijom 
za pristup sadr aju. Vlasnici sadr aja mogu od vas 
tra iti nadogradnju PlayReady zaštite za pristup 
njihovom sadr aju. Ako odbijete izvršiti nadogradnju 
tada ne ete biti u mogu nosti pristupiti sadr aju koji 
zahtjeva nadogradnju.
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Daljinski upravlja  RC A3 _49141 (ovisno o modelu)

Napomena: Prikaz funkcijskih gumba na zaslonima 
nekih izbornika mogu se razlikovati ovisno o 
daljinskom upravlja u televizora. Rukovodite se 
funkcijama gumba koje se nalaze na dnu zaslona.

(*) MOJ GUMB 1 i MOJ GUMB 2: 
Ovi gumbi mogu imati razli ite funkcije ovisno o modelu. 
Me utim, ovim gumbima mo ete dodijeliti posebnu funkciju 
ako ih dr ite pritisnutima pet sekundi kada je podešen eljeni 
izvor ili kanal. Na zaslonu e se pojaviti potvrdna poruka. Sada 
je odabrani MOJ GUMB povezan s odabranom funkcijom.
Upamtite, ako izvršite Tvorni ke postavke, MOJ GUMB 1&2 
vra aju se na zadanu funkciju.

Net ix: Mo ete vidjeti svoj ESN(*) broj i deaktivirani Net ix.
(*) ESN bro  e edinstveni ID bro  za Net i  reiran posebno 
za identi aci u va eg televizora.

1. Pripravan: Uklju ivanje/Isklju ivanje Televizora
2. Net ix: Pokretanje Net ix aplikacije.
3. Broj ani gumbi: Prebacivanje kanala, unos broja ili 

slova u tekstualni okvir na zaslonu.
4. Televizor: Prikazivanje popisa kanala / Prebacivanje 

na televizijski izvor
5. Glasno a +/-
6. Internet: Otvara stranice portala na kojima mo ete 

prona i online aplikacije
7. Izbornik: Prikazuje TV izbornik
8. OK: Potvrda korisni kog odabira, zadr i stranicu (u 

TXT modu), prikaz popisa kanala (u DTV modu)
9. Natrag/Povratak: Povratak na prethodni zaslon, 

otvaranje stranice kazala (u TXT modu)
10. Info: Prikaz informacija o sadr aju na zaslonu, 

prikaz skrivenih informacija (otkrij - u TXT modu)
11. Preglednik medija: Otvara zaslon preglednika 

medija
12. Moj gumb 1 (*)
13. Gumbi u boji: Za funkcije gumba u boji slijedite 

upute na zaslonu
14. Jezik: Prebacivanje izme u modova zvuka (analogni 

televizor), prikaz i izmjena jezika zvuka/podnaslova 
(digitalni televizor, ako je dostupno)

15. Brzo natrag: Brzo vra a kadrove unatrag kod medija 
poput lmova

16. Snimanje: Snimanje programa
17. Pauza: Pauziranje medija koji se reproducira, 

pokretanje snimanja zadr ane slike
18. Reproduciraj: Pokretanje reprodukcije odabranog 

medija
19. Zaustavi: Zaustavlja reprodukciju medija
20. Brzo naprijed: Brzo pomi e kadrove unaprijed kod 

medija poput lmova
21. Zaslon: Mijenja omjer širine i du ine zaslona
22. Podnaslovi: Uklju uje i isklju uje podnaslove (ako je 

dostupno)
23. Moj gumb 2 (*)
24. Tekst: Prikaz teleteksta (ako je dostupan), pritisnite 

ponovo za postavljanje teleteksta preko normalno 
emitirane slike (miks)

25. EPG (Elektroni ki programski vodi ): Prikaz 
elektroni kog programskog vodi a

26. Izlaz: Zatvaranje i izlaz iz prikazanih izbornika ili 
povratak na prethodni zaslon

27. Gumbi sa strelicama: Poma u pri navigaciji po 
izbornicima, sadr ajima i sl. te za prikaz podstranica 
u modu teleteksta kada je pritisnut gumb desno ili 
lijevo

28. Brzi Izbornik: Prikaz popisa izbornika za brzi pristup
29. Program +/-
30. Prigušeno: Potpuno isklju uje glasno u televizora
31. Zamijeni: Brzi prijelaz izme u prethodnih i trenutnih 

kanala ili izvora
32. Izvor: Prikaz svih dostupnih emitiranih kanala i 

izvora sadr aja
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Priklju ci

Konektor Tip Kabeli Ure aj

Scart 
priklju ak 
(stra nji)

VGA 
priklju ak 
(stra nji)

BO NI AV
PC/YPbPr Audio 

priklju ak 
(bo ni)

PC/YPbPr Audio kabeli  
(nisu isporu eni)

AUDIO ULAZ PC/YPbPr Audio 
priklju ak 
(stra nji)

BO NI AV 
PC/YPbPr Audio 

priklju ak 
(bo ni) YPbPr/PC Audio 

kabel 
(nije isporu en)

Bo ni video/audio 
priklju ni kabel 

(isporu en)

HDMI 
priklju ak 
(stra nji)

SPDIF 
(koaksijalni izlaz) 

priklju ak 
(stra nji)

SPDIF SPDIF 
(opti ki izlaz) 

priklju ak 
(stra nji)

BO NI AV
Bo ni AV 

(Audio/Video) 
priklju ak 

(bo ni)

Bo ni AV priklju ni 
kabel (nije isporu en)

STRA NJI AV
Stra nji AV 

(Audio/Video) 
priklju ak 
(stra nji)

BO NI AV Bo ni AV 
(Audio/Video) 

priklju ak 
(bo ni)

Audio/Video 
kabel 

(nije isporu en)

Bo ni video/audio 
priklju ni kabel 

(isporu en)
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SLU ALICE
Priklju ak 

za slu alice 
(bo ni)

YPBPR YPbPr Video 
priklju ak 
(stra nji) PC na YPbPr priklju ni 

kabel (nije isporu en)

USB 
priklju ak 

(bo ni)

CI 
priklju ak 

(bo ni)

LAN

 

Ethernet 
priklju ak 
(stra nji) LAN / Ethernet kabel   

RF ulaz spaja se na antenski ili kabelski sustav. (ovisno o modelu)

Satelitski (LNB) ulaz spaja televizor i sustav satelitske antene. (ovisno o modelu)

NAPOMENA: Prilikom priklju ivanja ure aja putem YPbPr ili bo nog AV ulaza, morate koristiti 
isporu ene priklju ne kabele za aktiviranje priklju ka. a bo ni A  ulaz trebate oristiti isporu eni abel. 
Pogleda te sli u na li evo  strani. | o ete oristiti YPbPr za A abel (ni e isporu en) za omogu avan e 
YPbPr signala putem A ulaza. | Za aktiviranje PC/YPbPr zvuka trebate koristiti stra nje audio ulaze s 
YPbPr/PC audio kabelom za audio priklju ke. |  A i YPbPr ne mo ete oristiti istovremeno. | a a tiviran e 
P YPbPr zvu a trebate oristiti bo ni A  ulaz s YPbPr P  audio abelom (ni e isporu en) za audio vezu  
oriste i pri tome ENE i I E E ulaze isporu enog bo nog A  pri l u nog abela.| A o se van s i ure a  

spa a pre o S A  uti nice  televizor se automats i prebacu e u A  mod.| Prili om priman a D  anala 
( peg  H. ) ili ad ste u modu pregledni a medi a  izlazni signal ne e biti dostupan putem scart uti nice. 
| Prili om uporabe ompleta za postavl an e na zid (dostupno na tr i tu u ponudi tre ih strana u oli o nisu 
isporu eni)  preporu amo da sve abele u l u ite na stra n i dio televizora pri e samog postavl an a na zid. 
| metnite ili u lonite I modul samo ada e televizor IS EN. Detal e mo ete potra ite u priru ni u s 
uputama za modul. | Sva i S  ulaz televizora podr ava ure a e do mA. Spa an e ure a a i e su trenutne 
vri ednosti ve e od mA mo e o tetiti televizor. | Kada na televizor spajate opremu pomo u HDMI kabela radi 
osiguranja od štetnog frekvencijskog zra enja tada trebate koristiti oklopljeni HDMI kabel s feritnom jezgrom.

 Ukoliko elite priklju iti ure aj na televizor provjerite jesu li i televizor i ure aj isklju eni prije priklju ivanja. Nakon 
priklju enja, mo ete uklju iti obje jedinice i koristiti ih.
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Gumbi televizora i gumbi za rukovanje (ovisno 
o modelu)

        Pripravan/Uklju en
   Izvor
   Program +/- 
   Glasno a +/-

Napomena: a pregled glavnog izborni a  pritisnite 
istovremeno gumb  “ ” i “ ” gumb.

-ili-

1. Smjer gore
2. Smjer dolje
3. Gumb odabira 

Program/Glasno a 
/ AV / Pripravan-
uklju en

N a p o m e n a :  u m b 
mo ete pomicati gore 
d o l e  z a  p r o m e n u 
glasno e. A o elite 
p rom i en i t i  ana le  
pritisnite sredinu gumba ednom (polo a  3) te se 
zatim pomi ite gore ili dol e. A o pritisnite sredinu 
gumba vi e od ednom  po avit e se zaslons a 
( SD) poru a izvora. A o pritisnete sredinu gumba 
i dr ite e ne oli o se undi  televizor e se prebaciti 
u mod pripravnosti. SD glavnog izborni a ne mo e 
se pri azati pomo u ontrolnih gumbi.

-ili-

1. Mod spremnosti uklju en/isklju en
2. TV/AV tipku 
3. Gumbi Program gore/dolje
4. Gumbi Glasno a gore/dolje

-ili-

Upravlja  (tzv. joystick) omogu ava vam kontrolu 
funkcija televizora poput glasno e/ programa / izvora 
i pripravnosti.
Napomena: Polo a  upravl a a (tzv. o stic a) mo e se 
razli ovati ovisno o modelu.

Za promjenu glasno e: Pove ajte glasno u gu-
ranjem upravlja a (tzv. joysticka) udesno. Smanjite 
glasno u guranjem upravlja a (tzv. joysticka) ulijevo.
Za promjenu kanala: Pre ite pohranjene kanale 
guranjem upravlja a (tzv. joysticka) gore ili dolje.
Za promjenu izvora: Pritisnite sredinu upravlja a 
(tzv. joysticka) tada e se na zaslonu pojaviti popis 
izvora. Pre ite dostupne kanale guranjem upravlja a 
(tzv. joysticka) gore ili dolje.
Isklju ivanje televizora: Pritisnite sredinu upravlja a 
(tzv. joysticka) i dr ite tako nekoliko sekundi, televizor 
e se prebaciti u mod pripravnosti.

Uklju ivanje televizora: Pritisnite sredinu upravlja a 
(tzv. joysticka) tada e uklju iti televizor.
Napomena: SD glavnog izborni a ne mo e se 
pri azati pomo u ontrolnog gumba.

Uklju ivanje napajanja
Nakon uklanjanja ambala e, prije priklju ivanja 
televizora na strujnu mre u, ostavite ga da dosegne 
sobnu temperaturu.
Priklju ak strujnog kabela:
VA NO: Televizor je namijenjen radu na napajanju iz 
uti nice od 220-240V AC, 50 Hz.
Uklju ite mre ni kabel u mre nu uti nicu. Ostavite 
barem 10mm prostora oko televizora.
Antenski priklju ak (ovisno o modelu)

Spojite utika  antenske ili kabelske televizije na 
uti nicu za ULAZ ZRA NE (ANT) ili satelitski utika  
u uti nicu SATELITSKE (LNB) antene na stra njoj 
strani televizora.
Satelits i i abels i pri l u a  ovise o modelu.
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USB spajanje
USB ure aje mo ete spojiti na televizor pomo u USB 
ulaza na televizoru. Ova funkcija omogu uje vam 
prikazivanje JPG, video i MP3 datoteka spremljenih 
u USB memoriji. Mogu e je da neke vrste USB 
ure aja (npr. MP3 ita i) nisu kompatibilni s ovim 
televizorom. Mo ete napraviti sigurnosne kopije svojih 
datoteka prije izvo enja priklju aka na televizor da 
ne biste eventualno izgubili podatke. Upamtite kako 
proizvo a  ne preuzima odgovornost za ošte enje ili 
gubitak podataka. Tijekom reprodukcije datoteke ne 
uklanjajte USB modul.
OPREZ: Naglo uklju ivanje i isklju ivanje USB 
ure aja je jako rizi an postupak. Pogotovo, 
nemojte u estalo naglo uklju ivati i isklju ivati 
USB pogon. To mo e izazvati zi ko o te enje 
USB ita a te samog USB ure aja.
Stavljanje Baterija u Daljinski Upravlja

Pa ljivo skinite poklopac sa stra nje strane daljinskog 
upravlja a. Umetnite dvije AAA baterije. Vodite ra una 
o podudaranju (+) i (-) znakova (vodite ra una o 
ispravnom polaritetu). Vratite poklopac na njegovo 
mjesto.

Stavljanje baterija u daljinski upravlja
Ovaj televizor izra en je kao siguran po okoliš. Za 
smanjenje potrošnje energije trebate slijediti ove 
korake:
Ako opciju U tede Energije podesite na Minimum, 
Srednje, Maksimum ili na Automatsko televizor e 
smanjiti potrošnju energije u skladu s podešenom 
opcijom. Ako opciju Pozadinsko Svjetlo elite 
podesiti na ksnu vrijednost tada je podesite kao 
Prilago enu te Pozadinsko Svjetlo (koje se nalazi 
ispod postavke U tede Energije) podesite ru no 
pomo u lijevog ili desnog gumba na daljinskom 
upravlja u. Za isklju ivanje ove postavke podesite 
je na Isklju eno. 
Napomena: Dostupne opci e U tede Energije mogu 
se razli ovati ovisno o odabranom modu u izborni u 
Sustav>Slika.
Postavke U tede Energije mogu se prona i u 
izborniku Sustav>Slika. Upamtite kako se neke 
postavke slike ne e mo i izmijeniti .
Ako se pritisne desni gumb kada je odabrana opcija 
automatski ili lijevi gumb kada je odabran opcija 
prilago enu tada e se na zaslonu pojaviti poruka, 
“Zaslon e se isklju iti za 15 sekundi”. Za trenutno 
isklju ivanje zaslona odaberite Nastavak i pritisnite 
OK. Ako ne pritisnete niti jedan gumb zaslon e se 
isklju iti za 15 sekundi. Za ponovno uklju ivanje 
zaslona pritisnite bilo koji gumb na daljinskom 
upravlja u ili na televizoru. 
Napomena: Opcija Isklju ivanje Zaslona nije 
dostupna ada je mod pode en na Igra.

Kada se televizor ne koristi, molimo isklju ite ga ili 
isklju ite televizor iz struje putem glavnog strujnog 
kabela. I to e smanjiti potrošnju energije.
Obavijest o Pripravnosti

Ako televizor ne primi nikakav ulazni signal (npr. iz 
izvora poput zra ne antene ili HDMI izvora) u roku od 
3 minuta, televizor e se prebaciti u mod pripravnosti. 
Kad sljede i put uklju ite televizor, pojavit e se 
sljede a poruka: “Televizor se automatski prebacio 
u mod pripravnosti jer du e vrijeme nije bilo 
signala.” Za nastavak pritisnite OK.
Ako je televizor uklju en, a neko vrijeme se njime nije 
rukovalo tada e televizor pre i u mod pripravnosti. 
Kad sljede i put uklju ite televizor, pojavit e se 
sljede a poruka. “Televizor se automatski prebacio 
u mod pripravnosti jer du e vrijeme nije bilo 
signala.” Za nastavak pritisnite OK.

Uklju ivanje/isklju ivanje (ovisno o modelu)
Uklju ivanje televizora
 Spojite mre ni kabel na uti nicu od 220-240V AC, 
50 Hz. 

 Upalit e se LED svjetlo moda pripravnosti.
Za uklju ivanje televizora iz moda pripravnosti ili:
 Pritisnite gumb Pripravan, Program +/- ili broj ani 
gumb na daljinskom upravlja u.

Upravlja ki gumbi na televizoru (ovisno o modelu)
 Pritisnite gumb Pripravan ili Program +/- na 
televizoru. Televizor e se tada uklju iti. 

-ili-
 Pritisnite i dr ite sredinu upravlja kog gumba na 
lijevoj strani televizora sve dok televizor ne uklju i 
iz moda pripravnosti. Televizor e se tada uklju iti.

-ili-
 Pritiskajte sredinu upravlja a (tzv. joysticka) na 
televizoru ili ga gurajte gore/dolje sve dok se 
televizor ne uklju i iz moda pripravnosti.

Isklju ivanje televizora (ovisno o modelu)
 Na daljinskom upravlja u pritisnite gumb Pripravan 
ili na televizoru pritisnite gumb Pripravan ili 
pritisnite i dr ite upravlja ki gumb na televizoru dok 
se ne isklju i, tako se televizor prebacuje u mod 
pripravnosti (ovisi o modelu).

 Pritisnite gumb Pripravan na daljinskom upravlja u 
ili pritisnite sredinu upravlja a (tzv. joysticka) na 
televizoru te ga dr ite pritisnutim nekoliko sekundi, 
tada e se televizor prebaciti u mod pripravnosti.

 Za potpuno isklju ivanje TV ure aja, izvucite 
mre ni kabel iz mre ne uti nice.

Napomena: ada se televizor prebaci u mod 
pripravnosti  ED svjetlo moda pripravnosti mo e 
treperiti to po azuje a o su a tivirane fun cije 
poput pretra ivanja u modu pripravnosti  be i no 
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preuzimanje ili tajmer. ED svjetlo mo e treperiti i 
ada u lju ite televizor iz moda pripravnosti.
Prva instalacija (ovisno o modelu)

Napomena: A o ete izvr iti F ANSA  instalaciju 
tada umetnite F ANSA  articu (opcionalno) u 
terminal uvjetovanog pristupa na televizoru prije 
u lju ivanja televizora.
Prilikom prvog uklju enja, pojavit e se izbornik za 
odabir jezika. Odaberite eljeni jezik i pritisnite OK.
Na sljede em zaslonu podesite vaše preferencije 
pomo u gumba sa strelicama.
Napomena:  ovom trenut u  ovisno o odabranoj 
Dr avi mo da e se od vas tra iti pode avanje i 
potvrda PIN-a. dabrani PIN ne mo e biti . A o 
se od vas tra i tada morate unijeti broj PIN-a oji e 
se oristiti prili om asnijeg ru ovanja izborni om.

O odabiru tipa emitiranja
Digitalna zra na antena: Ako je uklju ena opcija 
emitiranja Digitalna Antena tada e televizor 
pretra ivati digitalne zemaljske televizijske programe 
nakon završetka drugih po etnih postavki.
Digitalna kabelska antena: Ako je uklju ena opcija 
emitiranja Digitalna kabelska antena tada e 
televizor pretra ivati digitalne kabelske televizijske 
programe nakon završetka drugih po etnih postavki. 
Ovisno o vašim drugim preferencijama mo da e 
se prija po etka pretrage pojaviti potvrdna poruka. 
Odaberite DA i pritisnite OK za nastavak. Za 
poništenje postupka, odaberite NE i pritisnite OK. 
Mo ete odabrati mre u ili podesiti vrijednosti poput 
frekvencije, ID mre e i korak pretrage. Kad završite 
pritisnite gumb OK. 
Napomena: rajanje pretra ivanja mijenjat e se 
ovisno o odabranom koraku pretra ivanja.
Satelit: Ako je uklju ena opcija emitiranja satelitski 
signal tada e televizor pretra ivati digitalne satelitske 
programe nakon završetka drugih po etnih postavki. 
Prije pretra ivanja satelitskih programa trebate obaviti 
odre ena podešavanja. Prije po etka pretra ivanja 
satelite pojavit e se izbornik na kojem mo ete 
odabrati pokretanje Fransat instalacije. Podesite Tip 
instalacije na Operator, a zatim Satelitski operator 
podesite na odgovaraju i Fransat operator. Zatim 
pritisnite gumb OK za pokretanje Fransat instalacije. 
Mo ete odabrati pokretanja automatske ili ru ne 
instalacije. 
Za nastavak pritisnite OK. Fransat instalacija obavit 
e se i emitirani programi e se pohraniti (ako su 

dostupni).
Ako podesite Tip instalacije kao Standardan, mo ete 
nastaviti s uobi ajenom satelitskom instalacijom i 
gledati satelitske kanale. 

Fransat instalaciju mo ete pokrenuti i kasnije putem 
izbornika Instalacija>Automatsko pretra ivanje 
kanala> Satelit.
Postoje tri vrste antena. Prvo e se pojaviti izbornik 
tipa antene. Tip antene mo ete odabrati kao izravan, 
jednostruki satelitski kabel ili DiSEqC sklopku 
pomo u gumba “ ” ili “ ”.
 Izravni: Ako imate jedan prijemnik koji je izravno 
spojen sa satelitskom antenom, odaberite ovaj 
tip antene. Za nastavak pritisnite OK. Na idu em 
zaslonu odaberite dostupni satelit i pritisnite OK za 
pretra ivanje usluga. 

 Jednostruki satelitski kabel: Ako imate više 
prijemnika i sustav jednostrukog satelitskog kabela, 
odaberite ovaj tip antene. Za nastavak pritisnite OK. 
Kon gurirajte postavke slijede i upute na idu em 
zaslonu. PritisniteOK za pretra ivanje usluga.

 DiSEqC sklopka: Ako imate više prijemnika i 
DiSEqC sklopku, odaberite ovaj tip antene. Zatim 
podesite  DiSEqC verzijui za nastaak pritisnite OK. 
Na idu em zaslonu mo ete podesitti do etiri satelita 
(ako su dostupni) u verziji v1.0 i šesnaest satelita u 
verziji v1.1. Za pretra ivanje prvog satelita na popisu 
pritisnite gumb OK.

Analogna: Ako je uklju ena ova opcija emitiranja 
tada e televizor pretra ivati analogne televizijske 
programe nakon završetka drugih po etnih postavki.
Uz to, mo ete podesiti tip emitiranja kao vaš omiljeni. 
Tijekom procesa pretra ivanja prioritet e se dati 
odabranom tipu emitiranja, a popis njegovih kanala 
navest e se na vrhu popisa kanala. Kada završite, 
za nastavak pritisnite OK.
Prikazat e se dijaloški okvir koji e tra iti od vas 
aktiviranje kontrole pristupa. Ako odaberete Da tada 
e se pojaviti opcije ograni enja kontrole pristupa. 

Kon gurirajte po elji i kad završite pritisnite OK. Za 
nastavak pritisnite Ne i pritisnite OK ako ne elite 
aktivirati ograni enja ograni enja kontrole pristupa.
U ovom trenutku mo ete aktivirati opciju Mod 
Prikazivanja u Trgovini. Ova opcija kon gurirat 
e postavke televizora za prikazivanje u trgovini, a 

ovisno o modelu televizora koji se koristi, podr ane 
funkcije mogu se prikazati na vrhu zaslona u obliku 
trake s informacijama. Ova opcija namijenjena 
je samo za uporabu u trgovini. Preporu uje se 
odabrati mod prikazivanja kod ku e za uporabu u 
ku anstvima. Ova opcija bit e dostupna u izborniku 
Sustav>Postavke>Dodatno, a mo e se kasnije 
uklju iti/isklju iti. 
Ovisno o modelu televizora i odabiru dr ave u 
ovom trenutku mo e se pojaviti izbornik postavke 
privatnosti. Pomo u ovog izbornika mo ete podesiti 
privilegije privatnosti. Ozna ite funkicju i pritisnite 
gumb sa strelicama lijevo ili desno za aktiviranje ili 
deaktiviranje. Pro itajte odgovaraju a objašnjenja 
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prikazana na zaslonu za svaku ozna enu funkciju 
prije nego što izvršite bilo kakve promjene. Gumbe 
program +/- mo ete koristiti za pomicanje gore-
dolje za itanje cijelog teksta.. U bilo kojem trenutku, 
kasnije, mo ete promijeniti svoje preferencije u 
izborniku postavke>postavke privatnosti. Ako je 
opcija internetska veza deaktivirana tada e se 
presko iti zaslon mre ne/internetske postavke i 
ne e se prikazati.
Za nastavak, na daljinskom upravlja u pritisnite 
gumb OK tada e se pojaviti izbornik mre nih/
internetskih postavki ako ste potvrdili prethodno 
prikazanu poruku koja je od vas tra ila podešavanje 
mre nih postavki. Molimo, za kon guraciju i nog ili 
be i nog povezivanja pogledajte dio Povezivanje. 
Nakon završetka podešavanja za nastavak pritisnite 
gumb OK . Ako elite presko iti sljede i korak bez 
poduzimanja ikakvih aktivnosti odaberite Ne i pritisnite 
gumb OK kada se prika e poruka koja vas pita elite 
li ili ne podesiti mre ne postavke.
Nakon završetka po etnog podešavanja televizor e 
po eti pretra ivati dostupne televizijske programe 
odabranih tipova emitiranja.
Nakon što su spremljene sve dostupne postaje, 
pokazat e se rezultati pretra ivanja. Za nastavak 
pritisnite OK. Kao idu i prikazat e se izbornik uredi 
popis kanala. Popis kanala mo ete urediti u skladu 
s vašim preferencijama ili pritisnuti gumb izbornik za 
izlazak i gledanje televizije.
Za vrijeme pretra ivanja mo e se pojaviti poruka koja 
e vas pitati elite li sortirati kanale prema LCN(*). 

Odaberite Da i pritisnite OK za potvrdu.
(*) N je sustav logi og broja anala oji organizira 
dostupne emitirane anala prema prepoznatljivom 
nizu anala (a o je dostupno).
Napomena: Ne is lju ujte televizor za vrijeme 
po retanja prve instalacije. pamtite a o ne e opcije 
mo da ne e biti dostupne ovisno o odabiru dr ave.
Kori tenje SatcoDX funkcije (ovisno o modelu)

Pomo u izbornika Instalacija>Postavke satelita 
mo ete obavljati SatcoDX operacije. U SatcoDX 
izborniku, postoje dvije opcije povezane sa SatcoDx.
Mo ete preuzeti ili u itati SatcoDX podatke. Za 
izvršenje ovih funkcija na televizor treba priklju iti 
USB ure aj.
Na USB ure aj mo ete u itati trenutne usluge te 
satelite i transpondere povezane s televizorom.
Tako er, na televizor mo ete preuzeti jednu od 
SatcoDx datoteka spremljenih na USB ure aju. 
Kad odaberete jednu od tih datoteka, sve usluge i 
povezani sateliti i transponderi u odre enoj datoteci 
e biti spremljeni na televizor. Ako postoje bilo kakve 

instalirane zemaljske, kabelske i/ili analogne usluge 
bit e sa uvane i bit e uklonjene samo satelitske 
usluge. 
Nakon toga, provjerite postavke vaše antene i po 
potrebi unesite promjene. Mo e se pojaviti poruka 
o grešci “Nema signala” (“No Signal”) ako postavke 
antene nisu postavljene pravilno.
Reprodukcija medija putem USB ulaza

Na televizor mo ete pri lju iti .  i 3.  in ni (hdd 
s vanjs im napajanjem) vanjs i pogon tvrdog dis a 
ili S  memorijs i tapi  pomo u S  ulaza na 
televizoru.
VA NO! Sigurnosno pohranite datoteke na ure aj 
za pohranu prije spajanja na televizor. Proizvo a  
ne preuzima odgovornost za ošte enje ili gubitak 
podataka. Neke vrste USB ure aja (npr. MP3 ure aji) 
ili pogoni USB tvrdog diska/memorijski štapi i nisu 
kompatibilni s ovim televizorom. Televizor podr ava 
formate diska FAT32 i NTFS, ali snimanje ne e biti 
mogu e na diskovima s NTFS formatom.
Prilikom formatiranja USB tvrdih pogona koji imaju 
više od 1 TB (tera bajt) prostora za pohranu mo ete 
imati problema tijekom procesa formatiranja.  
Pri ekajte nekoliko trenutaka prije spajanja i 
odspajanja, jer player mo da još uvijek o itava 
datoteke. To mo e izazvati zi ko ošte enje USB 
playera te samog USB ure aja. Ne izvla ite pogon 
dok se datoteka reproducira.
USB adaptere mo ete koristiti za USB ulaze 
televizora. USB adapteri s vanjskim napajanjem 
preporu uju se u ovom slu aju. 
Preporu uje se koristiti izravno USB ulaz(e) televizora 
ako ete spojiti USB tvrdi disk.
Napomena: Prili om pri azivanja sli ovnih datote a 
izborni  pregledni a medija mo e pri azati  
sli ovnih datote a pohranjenih na spojenom S  
ure aju.
Snimanje zadr ane ive slike (ovisno o modelu)

Za aktiviranje moda zadr ane slike pritisnite gumb 
Pauza dok gledate emitirani program. U modu 
zadr ane ive slike, emitirani program je zadr an i 
istovremeno se snima na priklju enu USB karticu .
Ponovo pritisnite gumb Reprodukcija i nastavite 
prekinuti program od to ke u kojoj ste ga prekinuli. 
Pritisnite gumb Stani za prekid snimanja zadr ane 
slike i povratak na emitiranje u ivo.
Ova funkcija ne mo e se podesiti dok je ure aj u 
PC modu.
Funkciju brzog premotavanja unaprijed zadr ane slike 
ne mo ete koristiti ukoliko prethodno kod reprodukcije 
niste podesili opciju brzog premotavanja u naprijed.
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Trenuta no snimanje (ovisno o modelu)
Pritisnite gumb Snimanje za trenuta no pokretanje 
snimanja programa za vrijeme gledanja programa. 
Mo ete ponovno pritisnuti gumb Snimanje na 
daljinskom upravlja u radi snimanja sljede eg 
doga aja na elektroni kom programskom vodi u. U 
tom slu aju, zaslonski prikaz e prikazati programirane 
doga aje za snimanje. Pritisnite gumb Stop za 
poništenje trenutnog snimanja. 
Za vrijeme moda snimanja, ne mo ete promijeniti 
emitirani program ili prikazati preglednik medija. 
Tijekom snimanja programa ili zadr ane slike na 
zaslonu e se pojaviti poruka upozorenja ukoliko vaš 
USB ure aj nije dovoljno brz.
Izbornik Preglednik medija

Mo ete reproducirati slikovne, glazbene i lmske 
datoteke pohranjene na USB disku priklju ivanjem 
na televizor. Priklju ite USB disk na USB ulaz koji 
se nalazi sa strane televizora. Pritiskom na gumb 
Izbornik kad ste u modu preglednika medija mo i 
ete pristupiti izborniku opcija slika, zvuk i postavke. 

Ponovnim pritiskom na gumb MENU izi i ete iz 
ovog zaslona. eljene postavke Preglednika medija 
mo ete podesiti pomo u izbornika Postavke.

Rukovanje modom petlja/nasumi no

Reprodukciju pokrenite 
pritiskom na gumb 
Reprodukcija i aktivirajte 

Sve datoteke na popisu 
kontinuirano e se 
reproducirati po izvornom 
redoslijedu

Reprodukciju pokrenite 
pritiskom na gumb OK i 
aktivirajte 

Isti zapis koji e se neprekidno 
reproducirati (ponavljati)

Reprodukciju pokrenite 
pritiskom na gumb 
Reprodukcija i aktivirajte 

Sve datoteke na popisu 
reproducirat e se jednom 
prema nasumi nom 
redoslijedu

Reprodukciju pokrenite 
pritiskom na gumb 
Reprodukcija i aktivirajte , 

Sve datoteke na popisu 
kontinuirano e se 
reproducirati po istom 
nasumi nom redoslijedu.

Snimanje programa (ovisno o modelu)
VA NO: Prilikom upotrebe novog pogona USB tvrdog 
diska preporu uje se prvo formatirati disk pomo u 
opcije televizora “Formatiraj disk”.
Za snimanje programa prvo trebate spojiti USB disk s 
televizorom, za to vrijeme televizor mora biti isklju en. 
Potom, trebate uklju iti televizor kako bi aktivirali 
funkciju snimanja.
Za snimanje vaš USB pogon treba imati 2 GB 
slobodnog prostora i mora biti kompatibilan s USB 
2.0. Ako USB pogon nije kompatibilan pojavit e se 
poruka o grešci.
Za snimanje programa koji dugo traju, poput lmova, 
preporu uje se koristiti pogone USB tvrdog diska 
(HDD).

Snimljeni programi spremljeni su na priklju eni USB 
disk. Ako elite, mo ete spremiti/kopirati snimke 
na ra unalo, me utim, te datoteke se ne e mo i 
reproducirati na ra unalu. Snimljeno mo ete samo 
reproducirati na televizoru.
Kod zadr ane slike mo e se pojaviti odstupanje kod 
sinkronizacije glasa i mimike. Snimanje radijskog 
sadr aja je podr ano. Televizor mo e snimati 
programe u trajanju do deset sati.
Snimljeni programi podijeljeni su u particije od po 4GB. 
Ako brzina zapisa priklju enog USB diska nije 
dovoljna, snimanje mo da ne e uspjeti , a funkcija 
zadr avanja ive slike pri snimanju mo da ne e biti 
mogu a.
Za snimanje HD programa preporu a se koristiti USB 
pogon tvrdog diska.
Nemojte isklju ivati USB/HDD tijekom snimanja. To 
mo e oštetiti priklju eni USB/HDD.
Ako je AC strujni kabel odspojen kad je podešen 
aktivni tajmer USB snimanja, on e biti poništen.
Mogu e je podr ati multiparticije. Maksimalno su 
podr ane dvije razli ite particije. Prva particija 
USB diska koristi se za funkciju PVR spremnosti. 
Tako er, disk treba biti formatiran kao prva particija 
za korištenje funkcije PVR spremnosti.
Neki emitirani programi ne e se mo i snimiti zbog 
problema sa signalom, a kao rezultat toga ponekad 
se video mo e zamrznuti tijekom reprodukcije.
Gumbi Snimanje, Reprodukcija, Pauza, Prikaz (kod 
okvira popisa izvo enja) ne mogu se koristiti kada je 
teletekst uklju en. Ako snimanje zapo inje kada je 
teletekst uklju en, teletekst e se automatski isklju iti. 
Tako er, teletekst je deaktiviran kada je u tijeku 
snimanje ili reprodukcija.
Gledanje snimljenih programa (ovisno o modelu)

Odaberite Snimljeno s izbornika Preglednika 
medija. Odaberite snimljenu stavku s popisa (ako je 
prethodno snimljena). Pritisnite gumb OK za prikaz 
Opcija reprodukcije. Odaberite opciju, te pritisnite 
gumb OK.
Napomena: ije om reprodu cije nije mogu  pregled 
glavnog izborni a i stav i izborni a.
Pritisnite gumb Stop za prestanak reprodukcije i 
povratak na Snimljeno.

Polako naprijed
Ako tijekom gledanja snimljenog programa pritisnete 
gumb Pauza tada e biti dostupna funkcija sporog 
pomicanja unaprijed. Mo ete koristiti gumb Brzo 
naprijed za sporo kretanje naprijed. Uzastopnim 
pritiskanjem gumba Brzo naprijed mo ete promijeniti 
brzinu funkcije sporog kretanja naprijed.
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Kon guracija snimanja
Odaberite stavku kon guracija snimanja u izborniku 
Preglednik medija>Postavke radi kon guriranja 
postavki snimanja. 
Formatiraj disk: Funkciju Formatiraj disk mo ete 
koristiti za formatiranje spojenog USB diska. Za 
korištenje funkcije Formatiraj disk trebat ete unijeti 
pin.
Napomena: adani PIN mo e se podesiti na 0000 ili 1234. 
A o ste de nirali PIN (potreban je ovisno o odabranoj dr avi) 
tije om prve instalacije tad oristite PIN oji ste de nirali.

VA NO: Formatiranje USB pogona izbrisat e SVE 
podatke na njemu i njegov sustav datoteka prebacit 
e se u FAT32. U ve ini slu ajeva greška tijekom rada 

ispravit e se nakon formatiranja, ali vi e te izgubiti 
SVE svoje podatke.
Ako se na zaslonu pojavi poruka “Brzina bilje enja 
USB je prespora za snimanje” prilikom snimanja, 
probajte ponovno po eti sa snimanjem. Ako vam se i 
dalje javlja ista poruka o grešci, mogu e je kako USB 
disk ne zadovoljava zahtijevanu brzinu. Pokušajte 
spojiti drugi USB disk.

CEC i CEC RC proslije ivanje (tzv. 
Passthrough) (ovisno o modelu)

Ova funkcija omogu ava upravljanje ure ajima s 
aktiviranim CEC-om koji su spojenim putem HDMI 
priklju aka pomo u daljinskog upravlja a televizora.
Opcija CEC u izborniku Sustav>Ostale mora se podesiti 
na Aktivirano. Pritisnite gumb Izvor i odaberite HDMI 
ulaz spojenog CEC ure aja s izbornika Popis izvora. 
Kada se spoji novi CEC ure aj on e se prikazati na 
popisu u izborniku izvora i to naveden pod svojim 
imenom, a ne pod imenom spojenog HDMI priklju ka 
(poput DVD player, recorder 1, itd.)
Daljinski upravlja  televizora automatski mo e izvršiti 
glavne funkcije nakon odabira spojenog HDMI izvora.
Za prekid ove operacije i ponovno upravljanje 
televizorom pomo u daljinskog upravlja a pritisnite 
gumb Brzog izbornika na daljinskom upravlja u i 
ozna ite CEC RC proslje ivanje (tzv. “Passthrough) 
te podesite na Isklju eno pritiskom na gumb lijevo ili 
desno. Ova funkcija mo e se aktivirati ili deaktivirati 
u izborniku Sustav>Dodatno.
Tako er, televizor podr ava funkciju ARC(Audio 
Return Channel). Ova funkcija je audio poveznica 
iji je cilj zamijeniti druge kabele izme u televizora 

i audio sustava (sustav A/V prijemnika ili zvu nika).
Kada je ARC aktivan televizor ne prigušuje automatski 
ostale audio izlaze. Zato morate ru no smanjiti 
glasno u televizora na nulu ako elite slušati samo 
zvuk iz spojenog audio ure aja (isto kao s drugim 
opti kim ili koaksijalnim digitalnim zvu im izlazima). 
Ako elite promijeniti razinu glasno e spojenog 
ure aja trebate odabrati ure aj s popisa izvora. U tom 

slu aju gumbi za upravljanje glasno om usmjereni su 
na spojeni audio ure aj.

Upravljanje audio sustavom
Omogu uje korištenje audio poja ala/prijemnika 
zajedno s televizorom. Glasno a se mo e kontrolirati 
pomo u daljinskog upravlja a televizora. Za aktiviranje 
ove funkcije podesite opciju Zvu nici u izborniku 
Sustav>Ostale na Poja alo. Prigušit e se zvuk 
zvu nika televizora, a zvuk izvora gledanog programa 
emitirat e se iz spojenog zvu nog sustava.
Napomena: Audio ure aj treba podr avati fun ciju 

pravljanje audio sustavom  a opciju CEC treba podesiti 
na Aktivirano.

E-priru nik (ovisno o modelu)
Upute za funkcije televizora mo ete prona i u 
E-priru niku. 
Za korištenje E-priru nika pritisnite gumb Info kada je 
glavni izbornik prikazan na zaslonu ili pritisnite gumb 
Brzi Izbornik, odaberite Knji ica s Informacijama 
i pritisnite OK.
Pomo u gumba sa strelicama odaberite eljenu 
kategoriju. Svaka kategorija sadr i razli ite teme. 
Odaberite temu i pritisnite OK za itanje uputa.
Za zatvaranje zaslona E-priru nika pritisnite gumb 
Izlaz ili Izbornik.
Napomena: Sadr aj E-priru ni  mo e se uveli e 
razli ovati od modela do modela.
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Sadr aji izbornika televizora
Sustav - Sadr aji izbornika slike

Mod

Mod slike mo ete izmijeniti tako da udovoljava vašim eljama ili zahtjevima. Mod 
slike mo e se postaviti kao jednu od ovih opcija: Kino, Igra (opcija), Sportovi, 
Dinami an i Prirodno. 
Pixellence Demo Mod (**): ad je opcija Mod ozna ena  Pi ellence demo mod pri azat 
e se na dnu zaslona izborni a. Fun cija Pi ellence optimizira video postav e televizora i 

poma e u postizanju to bolje valitete sli e. Pritisnite OK za po retanje Pi ellence demo 
moda za u ivanje u Pi ellence valiteti. a poni tenje pritisnite gumb OK (osim moda Igre).

Kontrast Podešava vrijednosti osvjetljenja i potamnjenja zaslona.

Osvjetljenje Podešava vrijednosti osvjetljenja zaslona.

O trina Podešavanje vrijednosti oštrine prikaza objekata koji se vide na ekranu.

Boja Podešavanje vrijednosti boja njihovim prilago avanjem.

U teda energije
Za podešavanje u tede energije na prilago eno, minimum, srednje, maksimum, 
automatsko, zaslon isklju en ili isklju eno. 
Napomena: Dostupne opcije mogu se razli ovati ovisno o odabranom modu.

Pozadinsko svjetlo
Ova postavka kontrolira razinu pozadinskog svjetla. Funkcija pozadinskog 
svjetla ne e biti aktivna kada je U teda Energije podešena na opciju razli itu od 
Prilago ene. 

Napredne postavke
Dinami ki kontrast Omjer dinami kog kontrasta mo ete podesiti na eljenu vrijednost. 

Smanjenje uma Ako je signal slab i slika ima šumove, smanjite šum pomo u postavke smanjenje 
uma.

Temperatura boje Postavljanje eljene vrijednosti temperature boje. Dostupne opcije su Hladna, 
Normalna, Topla i Prilago ena.

Bijela to ka Ako je opcija Temperature Boje podešena na Prilago eno tada e ova opcija biti 
dostupna. Pove ajte toplinu  ili hladno u  slike pritiskom na gumbe lijevo ili desno.

Zumiranje slike Podešavanje eljenog formata veli ine slike.

Filmski mod
Filmovi snimljeni s razli itim brojem kadrova po sekundi u usporedbi s obi nim 
televizijskim programima. Uklju ite ovu funkciju kada gledate lmove za jasni prikaz brzih 
scena.

Boja tema Boja tema mo e se mijenjati izme u -5 i 5.

Promjena boje Prilago ava eljenu nijansu boje.

HDMI puni raspon Ova opcija bit e vidljiva prilikom gledanja iz  HDMI izvora. Ovu funkciju mo ete koristiti 
za poja avanje zatamnjenja slike. 

Polo aj ra unala Pojavljuje se samo kada je ulazni izvor podešen na VGA/PC.

Autopozicioniranje Automatski optimizira prikaz. Za optimizaciju pritisnite OK.

H polo aj Ova stavka sliku pomi e vodoravno udesno ili ulijevo na zaslonu.

V Polo aj Ova stavka pomi e sliku okomito prema gore ili dolje na zaslonu.

Dot Clock - 
Uklanjanje okomitih 
smetnji

Prilago avanje uklanjanja okomitih crta (Dot Clock) ispravlja smetnje koje se javljaju 
kao okomite crte u prezentacijama s dosta crta kao što su radni listovi, odjeljci ili tekst s 
malim slovima.

Faza
Ovisno o ulazu izvora (ra unalo itd.) na zaslonu mo ete vidjeti zamagljenu sliku ili sliku 
sa snijegom. Pomo u principa pokušaja i greške koriste i se fazom mo ete pokušati 
dobiti jasniju sliku. 

Resetiranje Resetira postavke slike na tvorni ki zadane vrijednosti (osim moda Igra).

Do  je a tivan A (P ) mod  pojedine stav e u izborni u Sli a ne e biti dostupne. mjesto toga  postav e moda A dodat e 
se Postav ama Sli e u ra unalnom modu.

(**) (ovisno o modelu)
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Sustav - Sadr aji izbornika zvuka
Glasno a Prilagodite razinu glasno e.

Ekvalizator Odabir moda ekvalizatora. Prilago ene postavke mogu se podesiti samo u 
korisni kom modu.

Balans zvuka Podešava emitiranje zvuka putem lijevog ili desnog zvu nika.

Slu alice
Podešava glasno u u slušalicama.
Molimo, prije uporabe slušalice provjerite je li glasno a u slušalicama podešena na 
ni u razinu radi sprje avanja ošte enja sluha.

Mod zvuka Mo ete odabrati mod zvuka (ako to podr ava kanal koji gledate).

Audio poveznica(**) 
Pritisnite OK  za otvaranje zaslona izbornika audio poveznice. Pomo u ovog 
zaslona mo ete otkriti i be i no spojiti ure aje s daljinskim upravljanjem na 
televizor.

AVL (automatsko 
ograni enje 
glasno e)

Podešava ksnu razinu zvuka izme u programa.

Slu alice/izlaz za 
slu alice (lineout)

Prilikom priklju ivanja vanjskog poja ala na vaš televizor pomo u ulaza za slušalice, 
ovu opciju mo ete podesiti kao Izlaz za Slu alice. Ako ste na televizor priklju ili 
slušalice, ovu opciju podesite kao Slu alice.
Molimo, prije uporabe slušalica podesite ovaj izbornik na Slu alice. Ako je 
podešeno na Izlaz za Slušalice, izlaz iz uti nice slušalica bit e podešen na 
maksimum što mo e izazvati ošte enje sluha.

Dinami ki bas Aktiviranje ili deaktiviranje dinami kog basa.

DTS TruSurround(**) Aktivira ili deaktivira opciju DTS TruSurround.

DTS DRC(**)

Dinami ka kontrola (DRC) omogu uje prilago avanje poja anja izvora 
kako bi se odr ao prikladni raspon zvuka i na ni im i na višim razinama 
reprodukcije. Aktivirajte ili deaktivirajte opciju DTS DRC tako da je 
uklju ite ili isklju ite.

Vanjski digitalni zvuk Postavlja tip vanjskog digitalnog audio signala.
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Sustav - Sadr aji izbornika postavki
Uvjetovani pristup Kontrolira modul uvjetnog pristupa kada postoji.

Jezik Mo ete podesiti razne jezike ovisno o televizijskoj ku i koja emitira program ili dr avi.

Postavke privatnosti (*) Upravljajte postavkama privatnosti pametnog televizora koje su povezane s aplikacijama. 
Pritisnite OK za ulazak u izbornik i podešavanje u skladu s vašim peferencijama.

Kontrola pristupa

Za izmjenu kontrole pristupa trebate unijeti ispravnu lozinku. U ovom izborniku mo ete 
jednostavno podesiti zaklju avanje izbornika, dobno zaklju avanje, blokadu za djecu ili 
smjernice. Tako er, mo ete podesiti novi PIN ili promijeniti zadani CICAM PIN pomo u s 
tim povezanim opcijama.
Napomena: Ne e opcije izborni a mo da ne e biti dostupne ovisno o odabiru dr ave prili om 
prve instalacije. adani PIN mo e se podesiti na  ili 3 . A o ste de nirali PIN (tra it e se 
od vas ovisno o odabranoj dr avi) tije om prve instalacije tada oristite PIN oji ste de nirali.

Tajmeri Podešava tajmer samoisklju ivanja na isklju ivanje televizora nakon protoka odre enog 
vremena. Podešava tajmere za odabrane programe.

Datum/Vrijeme Podešava datum i vrijeme.

Izvori Omogu ava ili onemogu ava odabrane opcije izvora.

Mre ne/intrnetske 
postavke Prikaz mre nih/internetskih postavki.

Pristupa nost Prikazuje opcije pristupa nosti televizora.

Za osobe o te ena 
sluha Aktivacija svih posebnih funkcija emitiranih od strane televizijske ku e.

Audio opis

Narativna snimka reproducirat e se za gledatelje koji su slijepi ili imaju problema s vidom. 
Pritisnite OK za prikaz svih dostupnih opcija izbornika audio opis. Ova funkcija je dostupna 
samo ako televizijske ku e koje emitiraju programe to podr avaju. 

Napomena: Fun cija zvu nog opisa nije dostupna u modu snimanja ili 
zadr ane sli e.

Net ix(**) 
Mo ete vidjeti svoj ESN(*) broj i deaktivirani Net ix.

(*) ESN broj je jedinstveni ID broj za Net i  reiran posebno za 
identi aciju va eg televizora.

Dodatno Prikazuje opcije drugih postavki televizora.

Trajanje izbornika Mijenja vrijeme trajanja zaslona izbornika.

LED svjetlo 
pripravnosti

Ako se podesi na isklju eno, LED svijetlo pripravnosti ne e svijetliti kada je 
televizor u modu pripravnosti.

HBBTV (*)(**) Ovu funkciju mo ete aktivirati ili deaktivirati podešavanjem na Uklju eno ili Isklju eno.

Nadogradnja 
softvera Osigurava najnoviju verziju rmwarea na televizoru. Za prikaz opcija izbornika pritisnite OK.

Verzija aplikacije Prikazuje trenutnu verziju softvera.

Mod podnaslova
Ova opcija koristi se za odabir moda podnaslova koji e biti vidljiv na zaslonu (DVB 
podnaslov / teletekst podnaslov) kad su oba dostupna. Zadani je DVB podnaslov. Ova 
funkcija dostupna je samo ako je opcija dr ave podešena na Norvešku.

Automatsko 
ISKLJU IVANJE 
televizora

Podesite eljeno vrijeme kada e se televizor automatski prebaciti u mod pripravnosti kada 
se ne koristi. 

Biss klju  (**) 
Biss je sustav kodiranja satelitskog signala koji se koristi za neke prijenose. Ako trebate 
unijeti Biss klju  za emitirani program to mo ete uraditi pomo u ove postavke. Ozna ite Biss 
klju  i pritisnite OK za unos klju eva za eljeni emitirani program.

Mod prikazivanja u 
trgovini

Ovaj mod odaberite za prikazivanje u trgovini. Kad je aktiviran mod prikazivanja u trgovini 
neke stavke televizijskog izbornika ne e biti dostupne.

Audio-video 
dijeljenje

Funkcija audio-video dijeljenja omogu uje vam dijeljenje datoteka pohranjenih na vašem 
pametnom telefonu ili tablet ra unalu. Ako imate kompatibilni pametni telefon ili tablet 
ra unalo te instalirani odgovaraju i softver tada mo ete dijeliti/reproducirati fotogra je na 
televizoru. Za više informacija vidite upute softvera za dijeljenje. Mod audio-video dijeljenja 
mo da ne e biti dostupan kod funkcije internetskog portala.
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(**) (ovisno o modelu)

Mod Uklju ivanja Ova funkcija podešava postavke moda uklju ivanja. Dostupne su opcije zadnje odabrano i 
pripravnost.

Virtualni daljinski 
upravlja Aktivira ili deaktivira funkciju virtualnog daljinskog upravlja a.

CEC Pomo u ove postavke mo ete potpuno aktivirati ili deaktivirati CEC funkcionalnost. Za 
aktiviranje ili deaktiviranje funkcije pritisnite gumb lijevo ili desno.

CEC automatsko 
uklju ivanje

Ova funkcija omogu ava spojenom HDMI-CEC kompatibilnom ure aju uklju ivanje 
televizora i automatsko prebacivanje na njegov ulazni izvor. Za aktiviranje ili deaktiviranje 
funkcije pritisnite gumb lijevo ili desno.

Zvu nici Za slušanje zvuka televizora putem spojenog kompatibilnog audio ure aja podesite ga 
Poja alo. Za upravljanje glasno om audio ure aja koristite daljinski upravlja  televizora.

Funkcija pamet-
nog daljinskog 
upravlja a(**) 

Pritisnite OK za otvaranje zaslona izbornika pametnog daljinskog. Pomo u ovog zaslona 
mo ete otkriti i be i no spojiti ure aje s daljinskim upravljanjem na televizor.

Prikaz svih kola i a 
(*) Prikazuje sve spremljene kola i e.

Brisanje svih 
kola i a (*) Briše sve spremljene kola i e.

OSS Prikazuje informacije o licenciji softvera otvorenog koda.

(*) va fun cija mo da ne e biti dostupna ovisno o modelu televizora i dr avi odabranoj prili om prve instalacije.

Sadr aj instalacijskog izbornika
Automatsko 
pretra ivanje 
kanala (ponovno 
pode avanje)

Prikazuje opcije automatskog podešavanja. Digitalna zra na antena: Pretra uje i pohranjuje zra ne 
DVB stanice. Digitalna kabelska antena: Pretra uje i sprema kabelske DVB kanale. Analogna: 
Pretra uje i pohranjuje analogne stanice. Satelit: Pretra uje i pohranjuje satelitske stanice.

Ru no 
pretra ivanje 
kanala

Ova funkcija mo e se koristiti za izravan unos kanala.

Pretra ivanje 
mre nih kanala

Pretra uje povezane kanala u sustavu emitiranih kanala. Digitalna zra na antena: Pretra uje 
televizijske kanale koji se emitiraju zrakom. Digitalna kabelska antena: Pretra uje televizijske 
kanale koji se emitiraju posredstvom kabelske mre e.

Analogno no 
pode avanje

Ovu postavku mo ete koristiti za podešavanje analognih kanala. Ova funkcija nije dostupna ako su 
analogni kanali pohranjeni.

Postavke 
satelitske 
antene(**)

Prikaz postavki satelita. Popis satelita: Prikazivanje dostupnih satelita. Mo ete Dodati, Izbrisati 
satelite ili Urediti postavke satelita na popisu. Instalacija antene: Mo ete promijeniti postavke 
satelitske antene i/ili pokrenuti pretra ivanje satelita. SatcoDX: Mo ete u itati ili preuzeti SatcoDX 
podatke pomo u s njima povezanim opcijama.

Postavke 
instalacije 
(opcija)(**)

Prikazivanje izbornika postavki instalacije. Pretra ivanje u modu pripravnosti(*) : Dok je u 
modu pripravnosti televizor e pretra iti nove kanale ili kanale koji nedostaju. Prikazat e se svi 
novoprona eni kanali. A uriranje dinami kog kanala (*) : Ako je ova opcija podešena na aktivirano 
promjene emitiranih kanala poput frekvencije, naziva kanala, jezika podnaslova, itd automatski e se 
primijeniti tijekom gledanja.       (*) Dostupnost ovisi o modelu.

Bri i popis 
servisa

Pomo u ove postavke izbrišite spremljene kanale. Ova postavka vidljiva je samo ako je opcija 
dr ava postavljena na Dansku, vedsku, Norvešku ili Finsku.

Odabir aktivne 
mre e

Ova postavka omogu uje vam odabir samo onih emitiranih kanala koji su u okviru odabrane 
televizijske ku e, a koji e se pojaviti na popisu kanala. Ova funkcija dostupna je samo ako je opcija 
dr ave podešena na Norvešku.

Prva instalacija Brisanje svih pohranjenih kanala i postavki, vra anje tvorni kih postavki televizora.

Fransat opcije 
(**) Prikaz Fransat opcija.

Kontrola 
pristupa

Prikaz opcija kontrole pristupa. Za prikaz trenutnih postavki unesite PIN broj koji ste de nirali prilikom 
prve instalacije.

Informacije o 
sustavu Prikaz informacija o sustavu.

Informacije o 
prijemu Prikazuje trenutne informacije o satelitskom prijemu.

CAS-modul Prikazuje trenutne informacije o CAS modulu.

Nadogradnja Prikaz opcija nadogradnje softvera.
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Op enito o rukovanju televizorom
Rukovanje popisom kanala

Televizor sortira sve spremljene postaje u Popis 
kanala. Pomo u opcija Popisa kanala mo ete 
ure ivati popis kanala, postaviti favorite ili aktivne 
stanice koje e se pojaviti na popisu. Pritisnite gumb 
OK/TV za otvaranje Popisa kanal. Kanale prikazane 
na popisu mo ete ltrirati pritiskom na plavi gumb 
ili otvoriti izbornik uredi popis kanala pritiskom 
na zeleni gumb sa ciljem izvršavanja naprednih 
promjena na trenutnom popisu. 

Upravljanje popisima favorita
Mo ete kreirati razli ite popise koji sadr e vaše 
omiljene kanale. Pristupite popisu kanala na glavnom 
izborniku ili pritisnite zeleni kada se na zaslonu 
prikazuje popis kanala radi otvaranja izbornika 
uredi popis kanala. Odaberite eljeni kanal s popisa. 
Mo ete izvršiti višestruke odabire pritiskom na uti 
gumb. Zatim pritisnite gumb OK za otvaranje izbornika 
opcije ure ivanja kanala i odaberite opciju dodaj/
ukloni favorite. Ponovo pritisnite gumb OK. Opciju 
eljenog popisa podesite na uklju eno. Odabrani 

kanal(i) dodat e se na popis. Za uklanjanje jednog 
ili više kanala s popisa favorita slijedite iste korake i 
podesite opciju eljenog popisa na isklju eno.
Mo ete koristiti funkciju ltra u izborniku uredi popis 
kanala za trajno ltriranje kanala na popisu kanala 
u skladu s vašim preferencijama. Korištenjem opcije 

ltra mo ete podesiti jedan od etiri popisa vaših 
favorita koji e se prikazati svaki put kada se otvori 
popis kanala. Funkcija ltriranja u izborniku popis 
kanala ltrirat e samo trenutno prikazani popis 
kanala za prikazivanje kanala i njegovo podešavanje. 
Ove promjene ne e se zadr ati kada drugi put otvorite 
Popis kanala ukoliko ih ne spremite. Za spremanje 
promjena na popisu pritisnite crveni gumb nakon 
ltriranja dok je popis prikazan na zaslonu.
Kon guriranje postavki kontrole pristupa

Da bi se onemogu ilo gledanje odre enih programa, 
kanali i izbornici mogu se blokirati pomo u sustava 
kontrole pristupa.
Za prikaz opcija izbornika kontrole pristupa, treba 
upisati PIN broj. Nakon kodiranja ispravnog PIN broja, 
prikazat e se izbornik kontrole pristupa.
Zaklju avanje izbornika: Postavka zaklju avanja 
izbornika uklju uje ili isklju uje pristup izborniku. 
Dobno zaklju avanje: Ako je ova opcija podešena 
televizor dobiva informacije o dobnoj zaštiti 
od televizijske ku e, a ako je ta dobna zaštita 
onemogu ena, onemogu uje pristup tom kanalu.
Napomena: A o je opcija dr ave od prve instalacije 
pode ena na Francus u  Italiju ili Austriju  vrijednost 
dobnog za lju avanja bit e pode eno na  godina 
ao zadana vrijednost.

Zaklju avanje Internetskog Preglednika: Ako je ova 
opcija podešena na ISKLJU ENO, deaktivirat e se 
otvorena aplikacija preglednika portala. Za ponovno 
aktiviranje aplikacije podesite je na UKLJU ENO.
Blokada za djecu: Ako se postavi Blokada za djecu, 
televizorom e se mo i upravljati samo pomo u 
daljinskog upravlja a. U tom slu aju gumbi na 
upravlja koj plo i ne e raditi.
Postavi PIN: De nira novi PIN broj. 
Zadani CICAM PIN: Ova opcija pojavit e se 
zasivljena ako niti jedan CI modul nije umetnut u 
CI otvor televizora. Zadani PIN CI CAM-a mo ete 
promijeniti pomo u ove opcije. 
Napomena: adani PIN mo e se podesiti na  
ili 3 . A o ste de nirali PIN (tra it e se od vas 
ovisno o odabranoj dr avi) tije om prve instalacija 
tada oristite PIN oji ste de nirali.
Ne e opcije mo da ne e biti dostupne ovisno o 
odabiru dr ave prili om prve instalacije.
Elektroni ki programski vodi  (EPG) 

Neki kanali šalju informacije o rasporedu emitiranja 
programa. Pritisnite gumb Epg za prikaz izbornika 
programskog vodi a.
Dostupna su 3 razli ita tipa prikaza rasporeda, 
Vremenski raspored, Popis rasporeda i Trenutni/
sljede i raspored. Za prebacivanje izme u njih 
slijedite upute na dnu zaslona.

Vremenski raspored
Zum ( uti gumb): Pritisnite uti gumb za prikaz 
doga aja u du em vremenskom intervalu.
Filtar (Plavi gumb): Prikazuje opcije ltriranja.
Odabir anra (gumb podnaslova): Prikazivanje 
izbornika Odabir anra. Pomo u ove funkcije mo ete 
pretra ivati bazu podataka programskog vodi a u 
skladu s odabranim anrom. Pretra uju se informacije 
dostupne u programskom vodi u, a rezultati koji 
odgovaraju vašim kriterijima bit e istaknuti.
Opcije (OK gumb): Prikaz opcija doga aja.
Pojedinosti doga aja (Info gumb): Prikaz detaljnih 
informacija o odabranim doga ajima.
Idu i/Prethodni dan (gumbi program +/-): Prikaz 
programa prethodnog ili sljede eg dana.
Pretraga (Tekstualni gumb): Prikazuje izbornik 
Pretra ivanje vodi a.
Sada (gumb Zamjene): Prikazuje trenutni doga aj 
na ozna enom kanalu.
Snimanje/Stani (gumb Snimanja): Televizor po inje 
snimati odabrani doga aj. Mo ete ponovno pritisnuti 
gumb za zaustavljanje snimanja.
VA NO: ad je televizor is lju en na njega pri lju ite 

S  dis . Potom  trebate u lju iti televizor a o bi 
a tivirali fun ciju snimanja.
Napomena: Prebacivanje na drugi emitirani anal ili 
izvor nije mogu e tije om snimanja.
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Popis rasporeda (*)
(*) od ove opcije pri aza na popisu e se pojaviti 
samo doga aji ozna enog anala.
Prethod. Vremenski Odsje ak (Crveni gumb): 
Prikaz programa prethodnog vremenskog odsje ka.
Idu i/Prethodni dan (gumbi Program +/-): Prikaz 
programa prethodnog ili sljede eg dana.
Pojedinosti Doga aja (Info gumb): Prikaz detaljnih 
informacija o odabranim doga ajima.
Filtar (Tekstualni gumb): Prikazuje opcije ltriranja.
Idu i vremenski odsje ak (zeleni gumb): Prikaz 
programa sljede eg vremenskog odsje ka.
Opcije (OK gumb): Prikaz opcija doga aja.
Snimanje/Stani (gumb snimanja): Televizor po inje 
snimati odabrani doga aj. Mo ete ponovno pritisnuti 
gumb za zaustavljanje snimanja.
VA NO: ad je televizor is lju en na njega pri lju ite 

S  dis . Potom  trebate u lju iti televizor a o bi 
a tivirali fun ciju snimanja.
Napomena: Prebacivanje na drugi emitirani anal ili 
izvor nije mogu e tije om snimanja.
Sada/sljede e na rasporedu
Opcije (OK gumb): Prikaz opcija doga aja.
Pojedinosti doga aja (Info gumb): Prikaz detaljnih 
informacija o odabranim doga ajima.
Filtar (plavi gumb): Prikazuje opcije ltriranja.
Snimanje/Stani (gumb snimanja): Televizor po inje 
snimati odabrane doga aje. Mo ete ponovno pritisnuti 
gumb za zaustavljanje snimanja.
VA NO: ad je televizor is lju en na njega pri lju ite 

S  dis . Potom  trebate u lju iti televizor a o bi 
a tivirali fun ciju snimanja.
Napomena: Prebacivanje na drugi emitirani anal ili 
izvor nije mogu e tije om snimanja.
Opcije doga aja
Gumbe sa strelicama koristite za ozna avanje 
doga aja te pritisnite gumb OK za prikaz izbornika 
Opcije doga aja. Dostupne su sljede e opcije.
Odabir kanala: Pomo u ove opcije mo ete prebaciti 
na odabrani kanal.
Snimanje / Brisanje snimlj. Tajmer: Odaberite 
opciju Snimanje i pritisnite gumb OK. Ako e se 
doga aj emitirati u budu nosti on e se dodati na 
popis Tajmera kao program koji se treba snimiti. Ako 
se odabrani doga aj emitira u tom trenutku snimanje 
e odmah po eti.

Za poništavanje ve  podešenog snimanja, ozna ite 
doga aj i pritisnite OKpa odaberite opciju Bri i 
snimanje. Tajmer. Snimanje e se otkazati.
Tajmer za doga aj / Brisanje tajmera za doga aj: 
Kad ste u EPG izborniku odabrali doga aj pritisnite 
gumb OK. Odaberite opciju Podesi tajmer ili doga aj 
i pritisnite gumb OK. Tajmer mo ete podesiti za 
budu e doga aje. Za poništenje ve  podešenog 
tajmera, ozna ite doga aj i pritisnite gumb OK. Zatim 
odaberite opciju Brisanje tajmera za doga aj . 
Tajmer e se otkazati.

Napomene: Ne mo ete se prebaciti na drugi anal 
ada je a tivirano snimanje ili tajmer na trenutnom 
analu.

Nije mogu e podesiti tajmer ili snimanje za dva ili vi e 
pojedina na doga aja u istom vremens om intervalu.
Nadogradnja softvera

Vaš televizor ima mogu nost prona i i automatski 
izvršiti a uriranje putem signala emitiranog kanala ili 
putem interneta. 

Pretra ivanje nadogradnji softvera preko 
korisni kog su elja
Na glavnom izborniku odaberite Sustav a zatim 
Ostale. Pomaknite se na Nadogradnju softvera i 
pritisnite gumb OK. U izborniku Opcije nadogradnje 
odaberite Pretra i nadogradnje i pritisnite gumb OK 
za provjeru postoje li nove nadogradnje softvera.
Ako se prona e nova nadogradnja, po inje njezino 
preuzimanje. Kada je preuzimanje završeno potvrdno 
odgovorite na pitanje o ponovnom pokretanja sustava 
televizora pritiskom na gumb OK za nastavak 
postupka ponovnog pokretanja sustava.

Pretra ivanje u 3 sata ujutro i nadogradnja
Televizor e tra iti nove nadogradnje u 03:00 sata, 
ako je opcija Automatsko pretra ivanje u izborniku 
Opcije nadogradnje podešena na Aktivirano i ako je 
televizor priklju en na zra nu antenu ili internet. Ako je 
novi softver prona en i uspješno preuzet instalirat e 
se prilikom sljede eg uklju ivanja televizora. 
Napomena: Ne is lju ujte strujni abel do  led 
svjetlo treperi tije om postup a ponovnog po retanja 
sustava. A o se televizor ne u lju i na on nadogradnje 
is lju ite televizor na dvije se unde te ga ponovo 
u lju ite.
Uklanjanje uzroka nepravilnog rada i savjeti

Televizor se ne uklju uje
Provjerite je li utika  strujnog kabela na siguran na in 
uklju en u zidnu uti nicu. Provjerite jesu li baterije 
istrošene. Pritisnite gumb uklju ivanje/isklju ivanje 
na televizoru. 

Lo a slika
 Provjerite je li odabran ispravan TV sustav?
 Slab signal mo e izazvati iskrivljenu sliku. Provjerite 
antenski priklju ak.

 Ako ste ru no vršili no podešavanje, provjerite jeste 
li unijeli ispravnu frekvenciju kanala. 

 Na kvalitetu slike mo e utjecati istovremeno spajanje 
dva ure aja na televizor. U tom slu aju, odspojite 
jedan od ure aja.

Nema slike
 To zna i kako televizor ne prima signal. Provjerite 
je li odabran pravilan ulazni izvor.
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 Je li antena ispravno spojena? 
 Je li antenski kabel mo da ošte en? 
 Jesu li korišteni prikladni utika i za spajanje antene? 
 Ako niste sigurni, obratite se prodava u.

Nema zvuka
 Provjerite je li zvuk televizora prigušen. Za provjeru 
pritisnite gumb Prigu eno ili poja ajte glasno u.

 Zvuk mo e dolaziti samo  iz jednog zvu nika. 
Provjerite postavke balansa zvuka u izborniku 
zvuka.

Daljinsku upravlja  - ne radi
 Baterije su se mo da istrošile. Zamijenite baterije. 

Ulazni izvori - ne mogu se odabrati
 Ako ne mo ete odabrati izvor ulaza, mo da nije 
spojen nijedan ure aj. Ako ne;

 Provjerite AV kabele i priklju ke ako ste pokušali 
spojiti neki ure aj.

Snimanje nije mogu e 
Za snimanje programa prvo trebate spojiti USB 
disk s televizorom, za to vrijeme televizor mora biti 
isklju en. Potom, trebate uklju iti televizor kako bi 
aktivirali funkciju snimanja. Ako snimanje nije mogu e, 
pokušajte isklju iti televizor i ponovno umetnuti USB 
ure aj.

USB je prespor 
Ako se na zaslonu pojavi poruka “Brzina bilje enja 
USB je prespora za snimanje” prilikom snimanja, 
probajte ponovno po eti sa snimanjem. Ako vam se i 
dalje javlja ista poruka o grešci, mogu e je kako USB 
disk ne zadovoljava zahtijevanu brzinu. Pokušajte 
spojiti drugi USB disk.
Funkcije povezivanja (ovisno o modelu)

Za konfiguraciju i nih/be i nih postavki 
pogledajte dio Mre ne/internetske postavke u 
izborniku postavki.
Spajanje televizora na ku nu mre u
Funkcija spajanja dozvoljava televizoru spajanje 
na i nu ili be i nu ku nu mre u. Mre ni sustav 
mo ete koristiti za spajanje na internetski portal ili 
za pristupanje datotekama fotogra ja, videozapisa 
i audiozapisa koje su pohranjene na medijskom 
poslu itelju te ih reproducirati/prikazati na televizoru. 

i no povezivanje
Spojite televizor na modem/ruter pomo u LAN 
kabela (nije isporu en). Odaberite Tip mre e kao 

i ni ure aj u izborniku Mre ne/internetske 
postavke. 

irokopojasna ISP veza

LAN (ethernet) kabel

LAN ulaz na stra njoj 
strani televizora

Be i no povezivanje
VA NO: Ako vaš televizor nema ugra enu wi-fi 
funkciju tada je obvezatan USB hardverski klju  za 
korištenje be i nih mre nih funkcija.

Za be i no spajanje televizora na ku nu mre u 
samo odaberite Tip mre e kao Be i ni ure aj u iz-
borniku Mre ne/internetske postavke. Televizor e 
pretra iti dostupne mre e. Odaberite eljenu mre u 
i pritisnite OK. Ako televizor ima ugra en WLAN su-
stav tada vam ne trebaju dodatni ure aji za spajanje 
na be i nu mre u. 

Za modele s ugra enim WLAN sustavom:

irokopojasna ISP 
veza

TV (Ugra eni WLAN sustav)

Za modele bez ugra enog WLAN sustava:

irokopojasna ISP 
veza

Be i ni LAN 
adapter

USB ulazi na stra njoj 
lijevoj strani televizora
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O kori tenju funkcije spajanja
Za visoku kvalitetu reprodukcije trebate koristiti PC/
HDD/Media Player ili neki drugi kompatibilan ure aj.
Za modele bez ugra enog wi  sustava, priklju ite 
be i ni adapter na jedan od USB ulaza televizora.
Prilikom korištenja be i nog tipa spajanja, vodite 
ra una o tome da se televizor ne mo e spojiti na 
mre e ako je SSID skriven.

Kon guriranje postavki mre e
Mre ne postavke televizora uklju uju opcije i nog i 
be i nog povezivanja. Ako televizor povezujete putem 
ethernet ulaza odaberite Tip mre e kao i ni ure aj. 
Odaberite opciju Be i ni ure aj ako elite be i no 
spojiti televizor na mre u. 
Pritisnite gumb OK gumb za pretra ivanje dostupnih 
mre a za be i no spajanje. Nakon toga, prikazat e 
se popis dostupnih mre a. Na popisu odaberite vašu 
mre u i pritisnite OK. 
Ako je odabrana mre a zašti ena lozinkom, unesite 
ispravnu lozinku pomo u virtualne tipkovnice. 
Pri ekajte dok se IP adresa ne prika e na zaslonu. 
To zna ki kako je veza uspostavljena. 
Za odspajanje s mre e trebate ozna iti Tip 
mre e, pritisnuti gumb lijevo ili desno i podesiti na 
Deaktivirano.
Povezivanje s mobilnim ure ajem putem 
WiFi veze
Ako vaš mobilni ure aj ima WiFi funkciju mo ete 
ga spojiti s televizorom putem rutera i tako pristupiti 
sadr aju putem ure aja. Kako bi to bilo mogu e, vaš 
mobilni ure aj treba imati odgovaraju i zajedni ki 
softver.
Spojite svoj mobilni ure aj na ruter/modem, a zatim 
aktivirajte softver za dijeljenje na mobilnom ure aju. 
Zatim, odaberite datoteke koje elite podijeliti s 
televizorom.
Ako je veza ispravno uspostavljena mo i ete pristupiti 
podijeljenim datoteke s vašeg mobilnog telefona 
putem preglednika medija na televizoru.
U ite u izbornik preglednika medija, tad e se pojaviti 
zaslonska (OSD) poruka o odabranom ure aju 
za reprodukciju. Odaberite vaš mobilni ure aj i za 
nastavak pritisnite gumb OK .
Ako je dostupna mo ete preuzeti aplikaciju virtualnog 
daljinskog upravlja a s poslu itelja vašeg pru atelja 
usluga aplikacija za mobilni ure aj. Televizorom 
mo ete upravljati putem vašeg mobilnog ure aja 
pomo u ove aplikacije. Za aktiviranje funkcije Virtual 
Remote u izborniku Postavke>Dodatno pritisnite 
gumb lijevo ili desno. Televizor i mobilni ure aj spojite 
na istu mre u i pokrenite aplikaciju.
Napomena: vu fun ciju mo da ne podr avaju svi 
mobilni ure aji.

Kori tenje mre ne usluge audio-video 
dijeljenja

Funkcija audio-video dijeljenja koristi standard 
koji olakšava uporabu digitalne elektronike i 
pojednostavljuje je za uporabu u ku anstvima. 
Ovaj standard omogu ava pregled i reprodukciju 
fotogra ja, slika i videa memoriranih na medijskom 
poslu itelju povezanim na vašu ku nu mre u.
1. Instalacija softvera poslu itelja
Funkcija audio-video dijeljenja ne mo e koristiti ako 
program poslu itelja nije instaliran na ra unalu te 
ako potrebni softver medijskog servera nije instaliran 
na prate em ure aju. Na ra unalu instalirajte 
odgovaraju i program poslu itelja.
2. i no ili be i no mre no povezivanje
Za više informacija o kon guraciji pogledajte dio 

i no/be i no povezivanje . 

3. Reproduciranje zajedni kih datoteka 
pomo u preglednika medija
Odaberite preglednik medija pomo u gumba sa 
strelicama na glavnom izborniku i pritisnite gumb 
OK. Preglednik medija e se prikazati. 

Audio-video dijeljenje
Podr ano audio-video dijeljenje dostupno je samo 
u modu mape preglednika medija. Za aktiviranje 
moda mape, idite na oznaku Postavke na glavnom 
zaslonu preglednika medija i pritisnite OK. Ozna ite 
Na in prikazivanja i podesite ga na Mapa pomo u 
gumba lijevo ili desno. Molimo, odaberite vrstu 
medija i pritisnite OK.
Ako su zajedni ke kon guracije ispravno podešene, 
nakon odabira eljenog tipa medija pojavit e se 
sljede i zaslon Odabir ure aja. Ako su prona ene 
dostupne mre e, bit e prikazane na zaslonu. 
Odaberite medijski poslu itelj ili mre u na koju 
se elite priklju iti pomo u gumba gore ili dolje te 
pritisnite gumb OK . Ako elite osvje iti popis ure aja, 
pritisnite zeleni gumb. Za izlaz pritisnite gumb Menu . 
Ako kao tip medija odaberete Videozapisi i odaberete 
ure aj s izbornika odabira. Zatim na idu em zaslonu 
odaberite mapu s datotekama videozapisa koji se u 
njoj nalaze, a na popisu e se prikazati sve dostupne 
datoteke videozapisa.
Za reprodukciju drugog tipa medija s ovog zaslona, 
morate se vratiti na glavni zaslon preglednika medija 
i odabrati tip medija kao odabrani, te zatim ponovno 
odabrati mre u. Za više informacija o reprodukciji 
datoteka pogledajte odjeljak izbornika preglednika 
medija .
Ako gledate videozapise s mre e putem funkcije 
audio-video dijeljenja tada datoteke podnaslova 
ne e raditi.
Na istu mre u mo ete povezati samo jedan televizor. 
Ako se pojavi problem s mre om isklju ite televizor iz 
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zidne uti nice i ponovo ga uklju ite. Funkcija audio-
video dijeljenja ne podr ava mod skoka i posebnih 
efekata.
Napomena: Na ne im ra unalima ne e se mo i 
oristiti fun cija audio-video dijeljenja zbog postav i 

administratora i sigurnosti (npr. poslovna ra unala).
Wake ON (uklju ivanje)

Wake-on-LAN (WoL)  i Wake-on-Wireless LAN 
(WoWLAN) su standardi koji omogu uju uklju ivanje 
ili aktiviranje ure aja putem mre ne poruke. Ovu 
poruku ure aju šalje program koji se izvršava putem 
daljinskog ure aja priklju enog na istu lokalnu 
podru nu mre u, poput pametnog telefona. 
Vaš televizor je kompatibilan s WoL i WoWLAN 
standardima. Za aktiviranje ove funkcije podesite 
opciju Wake on u izborniku Mre ne/internetske 
postavke na Uklju eno. Neophodno je da su oba 
ure aj, onaj s kojeg se šalje mre na poruka televizoru 
i televizor, spojena na istu mre u. Wake On funkcija 
(funkcija uklju ivanja) podr ana je samo za ure aje s 
Android OS i mo e se koristiti samo putem aplikacija 
YouTube i Net ix.
Za korištenje ove funkcije televizor i daljinski upravlja  
trebaju biti spojeni barem jednom dok je televizor 
uklju en. Ako je televizor isklju en tada treba 
ponovno uspostaviti vezu idu i put kada se uklju i. 
U suprotnom, funkcija ne e biti dostupna. Ovo se ne 
odnosi na situaciju kada se televizor prebaci u mod 
pripravnosti.
Performanse nekih ure aja na tr ištu mogu se 
razlikovati ovisno o arhitekturi softvera. Za korištenje 
Wake On funkcije s boljim performansama vodite 
ra una da je na ure aju instalirana najnovija verzija 
rmwarea.

BE I NI PRIJENOS (ovisno o modelu)
Be i ni prijenos je standard za prijenos video i 
zvu nog sadr aja razvijen od strane Wi-Fi Alliance. 
Ova funkcija omogu ava korištenje televizora kao 
ure aja za be i ni prijenos.
Kori tenjes mobilnim ure ajima
Postoje razli iti standardi koji omogu avaju  dijeljenje 
zaslona uklju uju i gra ki, video i audio sadr aj 
izme u mobilnog ure aja i televizora.
Prvo priklju ite be i ni USB hardverski klju  na 
televizor, ako televizor nema internu WiFi funkciju.
Zatim pritisnite gumb Izvor na daljinskom upravlja u 
i prebacite se na izvor Be i ni prijenos. 
Pojavit e se zaslon koji e vas obavijestiti kako je 
televizor spreman za povezivanje.
Na mobilnom ure aju otvorite aplikaciju za dijeljenje. 
Ove aplikacije imaju razli ita imena ovisno o brendu, 
stoga za više informacija molimo pogledajte priru nik 
s uputama mobilnog ure aja.

Potra ite ure aje. Nakon što ste odabrali televizor 
i spojili ga, zaslon vašeg ure aja prikazat e se na 
televizoru.
Napomena: vu fun ciju mo ete oristiti samo 
a o mobilni ure aj podr ava ovu fun ciju. Postupci 
tra nja i spajanja razli uju se u s ladu s ori tenim 
programom. obilni ure aji oji oriste Android 
operativnu sustav trebaju imati verziju softvera .  
ili noviju.
Spajanje ostalih be i nih ure aja (ovisno o 
modelu)

Vaš televizor podr ava i tehnologiju be i nog 
povezivanja kratog dometa. Potrebno je izvršiti 
uparivanje prije korištenja be i nih ure aja s 
televizorom. Za uparivanje vašeg ure aja s 
televizorom trebate napraviti sljede e:
 *Podesite ure aj na mod uparivanja
 *Na televizoru pokrenite otkrivanje ure aja

Napomena: i e o tome a o podesiti ure aj na mod 
uparivanja mo ete saznati u orisni om priru ni u 
be i nog ure aja.
Na televizor mo ete be i no spojiti audio ure aje 
ili daljinske upravlja e. Odspojite ili isklju ite sve 
priklju ene audio ure aje kako bi be i na funkcija 
ispravno radila. Za audio ure aje trebate koristiti 
opciju Audio poveznica u izborniku Sustav>Zvuk, za 
daljinske upravlja e koristite opciju Pametni daljinski 
u izborniku Sustav>Postavke>Ostale. Odaberite 
opciju izbornika i pritisnite gumb OK za otvaranje 
odgovaraju eg izbornika. Uporabom ovog izbornika 
mo ete otkriti i spojiti ure aje koji koriste istu be i nu 
tehnologiju i po eti ih koristiti. Slijedite upute na 
zaslonu. Pokrenite otkrivanje ure aja. Prikazat e se 
popis dostupnih be i nih ure aja. S popisa odaberite 
ure aj koji elite spojiti i za spajanje pritisnite gumb 
OK. Ako se pojavi poruka “Ure aj je spojen” to zna i 
kako je veza uspješno uspostavljena. Ako se veza ne 
uspije uspostaviti pokušajte ponovo.
Prijenos slike i zvuka
Tako er, mo ete koristiti ovaj tip veze za prijenos slike 
i zvuka s mobilnog ure aja na televizor. 
Uparite mobilni ure aj s televizorom na prethodno 
opisa na in. Pokrenite tra nje ure aja na vašem 
dlanovniku. Odaberite televizor s popisa ure aja. 
Potvrdite zahtjev za spajanjem na zaslonu televizora 
te isto ponovite na zaslonu dlanovnika. Ako uparivanje 
nije izvršeno tada ne e biti mogu e izvršiti prijenos 
slike ili zvuka na televizor. 
Slike poslana s mobilnog ure aja prikazat e se na 
televizoru bez potvrdnog zahtjeva, ako je datoteka 
slika odgovaraju a. Tako er, mo ete spremiti slikovnu 
datoteku na spojeni USB memorijski pogon ili podesiti 
kao logotip podizanja sustava, ako je ova funkcija 
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podr ana i ako je datoteka odgovaraju a. Za prekid 
prikazivanja slike pritisnite gumb Izlaz.
Zvuk e dopirati kroz zvu nike televizora nakon potvr-
de. Za pokretanje prijenosa zvuka odparite ure aj s 
televizora ako je ve  prethodno uparen s televizorom. 
Nakon dovršena uparivanja pojavit e se potvrdna po-
ruka koja e vas pitati elite li pokrenuti prijenos zvuka 
s mobilnog ure aja. Odaberite Da i pritisnite gumb 
OK na daljinskom televizora. Ako je veza uspješno 
uspostavljena sav zvuk e dopirati kroz zvu nike 
televizora. U gornjem dijelu zaslona televizora pojavit 
e se simbol za cijelo dok je aktivna veza prijenosa 

zvuka. Za prekidanje prijenosa zvuka trebate isklju iti 
be i nu vezu mobilnog ure aja.
Zatvorite sve pokrenute aplikacije i sve izbornike na 
televizoru za prijenos bez problema. Samo slikovne 
datoteka manje od 5 MB i sljede i formati datoteka su 
prikladni za prijenos .jpg  .jpeg  .png  bmp. Ako datote-
ka koja se prenosi s mobilnog ure aja ne zadovoljava 
ove zahtjeve tada se ne e prikazati na televizoru. 
Napomena: e i ni ure aji rade u o viru istog raspo-
na radijs ih fre vencija i mogu ometati jedni druge. a 
pobolj anje performansi be i nog ure aja postavite 
ga barem  metar dale o od drugih be i nih ure aja.

Internetski portal
Funkcija portala dodaje vašem televizoru funkciju 
koja omogu ava povezivanje poslu itelja na internet 
i pregled sadr aja koje nudi poslu itelj putem ovog 
poslu itelja preko vaše internetske veze. Funkcija 
portala omogu ava vam pregled glazbe, videozapisa, 
videosnimki i internetskih sadr aja putem de niranih 
pre aca. Ho ete li ovaj sadr aj mo i pregledati bez 
smetnji ovisi o brzini vaše internetske veze koju 
ostvarujete preko davatelja internetskih usluga. 
Za otvaranje stranice internetskog portala na 
daljinskom upravlja u pritisnite gumb “Internet”. Na 
zaslonu portala vidjet ete ikone dostupnih aplikacija i 
usluga. Za odabir eljene aplikacije ili usluge koristite 
navigacijske gumbe na daljinskom upravlja u. Nakon 
odabira, eljeni sadr aj mo ete pregledati pritiskom na 
OK. Pritisnite gumb BACK/RETURN  za povratak na 
prethodni zaslon ili EXIT za izlaz iz moda internetskog 
portala
Napomena: Pru atelj usluga mo e izazvati probleme 
oji su povezani s apli acijom.

Sadr aj usluge i su elje portala mogu se izmijeniti u 
sva om trenut u bez prethodne obavijesti.

Otvaranje preglednika (ovisno o modelu)
Funkcija otvaranja preglednika jedna je od aplikacija 
na portalu koja omogu uje pristup internetu. Odaberite 
logotip internetskog preglednika na stranici portala 
i pritisnite OK za pokretanje preglednika. Prikazat 
e se logotipovi odre enih prethodno definiranih 

internetskih stranica. Mo ete odabrati jednog od 
njih za brzi pristup ili unijeti URL adresu internetskih 
stranica u adresnu traku na vrhu zaslona. Za 
pretra ivanje na internetu unesite klju nu rije  u 
dijaloški adresni okvir i pomaknite pokaziva  na ikonu 
pretrage pomo u navigacijskih gumba na daljinskom 
i pritisnite OK

Smart Center (ovisno o modelu)
Smart Center je mobilna aplikacija koja radi na iOS 
i Android platformama. Pomo u tableta ili telefona 
mo ete lako prenositi omiljene emisije i programe 
u ivo s vašeg pametnog televizora korištenjem 
FollowMe TV tehnologije. Tako er, mo ete pokrenuti 
aplikacije portala, koristiti tablet kao daljinski upravlja  
televizora i dijeliti medijske datoteke.
Za korištenje Smart Center funkcije trebate ispravno 
izvršiti povezivanje. Vodite ra una da su televizor i 
mobilni ure aj spojeni na istu mre u. 
Za fukciju dijeljenja medija trebate aktivirati opciju 
Audio-video dijeljenje u izborniku Sustav>Dodatno
Preuzmite odgovaraju u aplikaciju Smart Centera 
na vaš mobilni ure aj iz trgovine aplikacijama na 
internetu i pokrenite je te je po nite koristiti.
Napomena: ogu nost ori tenja svih fun cija ove 
apli acije ovisi o fun cijama televizora.

HBBTV sustav(ovisno o modelu)
HbbTV (Hybrid Broadcast Broadband TV) je standard 
koji neometano povezuje televizijske usluge putem 
emitiranog signala sa širokopojasnim uslugama, te 
omogu uje pristup internetskim uslugama pomo u 
priklju enog televizora. Usluge dostupne putem 
HbbTV-a uklju uju tradicionalno emitirane televizijske 
kanale, usluge repriziranja, videa-na-zahtjev, 
EPG-a, interaktivnog oglašavanja, personalizaciju 
usluga, glasovanje, igre, društvene mre e i ostale 
multimedijske aplikacije. 
HbbTV aplikacije dostupne su na kanalima na kojima 
televizijska ku a postavlja pokazuje na dostupnost 
ove usluge. Aplikacije se op enito pokre u pomo u 
male ikone crvenog gumba koja upozorava korisnika 
kako na tom kanalu postoji HbbTV aplikacija. Korisnik 
tada treba pritisnuti crveni gumb kako bi otvorio 
stranicu aplikacije. Za zatvaranje aplikacije ponovo 
pritisnite crveni gumb. Upamtite kako se rukovanje 
i upravljanje aplikacijama mo e razlikovati ovisno o 
aplikaciji.
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Kompatibilnost AV i HDMI Signala

Izvor Podr ani Signali Dostupno

IZLAZ
(SCART) 
(ovisno o 
modelu)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

Bo ni AV

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Nije Dostupno, O: Dostupno)

U nekim slu ajevima signal na televizoru ne e 
se mo i ispravno prikazati. Problem je mo da u 
nepodudarnosti sa standardima kod opreme izvora 
signala (DVD, digitalni prijemnik za kabelsku televiziju 
–STB, itd.) Ako imate takvih problema, molimo 
kontaktirajte vašeg prodava a i proizvo a a opreme 
izvora signala.

PC ulaz - Tipi ni Modovi Prikaza
U sljede oj tablici prikazani su neki od tipi nih modova 
video zaslona. Vaš televizor mo da ne e podr avati 
sve rezolucije.

Kazalo Rezolucija Frekvencija

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Formati datoteka videozapisa koje podr ava USB mod

Ekstenzija Video codec Maks. rezolucija i brzina izmjene kadrova i brzina 
prijenosa podataka

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Ostalo: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG prijenosni tok 
podataka, .ts,.trp, .tp, 
.mkv

HEVC/H.265

Formati slikovnih datoteka koje podr ava USB mod

Ekstenzija Speci kacija Rezolucija ( irina x visina)

.jpg, .jpeg
Osnovno 8192 x 8192

Progresivno 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (Samo 1 slika u animacijskom formatu)

.png

Skala sivih tonova, 24/32 bit po pikselu

Isprepleteni format

Progresivno

.tiff, .tif Datote ni format ozna ene slike

.webp
Sa imanje podataka s gubitcima VP8 verzija klju nog kadra 
podr anog broja 0~3

Sa imanje podataka bez gubitaka

Formati audio datoteka koje podr ava USB mod

Ekstenzija Format

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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Formati datoteka podnaslova koje podr ava USB mod

Vanjski podnaslovi

Ekstenzija Speci kacija

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass Advanced SubStation Alpha

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubViewer

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub DVDSUBTITLE (DVD PODNASLOVI)

.lrc -

Unutarnji podnaslovi

Ekstenzija Speci kacija

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEKST

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob DVD podnaslov

.mp4 DVD podnaslovi, TEKST
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Podr ane DVI Rezolucije
Prilikom spajanja ure aja na  konektore televizora pomo u DVI na HDMI kabele (nisu obuhva eni isporukom), 
mo ete uzeti u obzir sljede e informacije o rezoluciji.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Informacije o funkcionalnostima internetskog portala
Sadr aj i usluge dostupne putem SmarTVue portala pru aju pru atelji tre e strane i mogu biti izmjenjeni, 
obustavljeni ili prekinuti u bilo kojem trenutku bez prethodne obavijesti.

Tvrtka Hitachi nije odgovorna za niti jedan sadr aj ili uslugu i ne jam i dostupnost ili pristup takvom sadr aju 
ili usluzi.

Za više informacija o odre enoj usluzi ili o bilo kakvom sadr aju, molimo posjetite internetske stranice tog 
sadr aja/pru atelja sadr aja. Ako imate bilo kakvih pitanja ili problema s bilo kojim sadr ajem ili uslugom, 
molimo izravno kontaktirajte odre enog pru atelja usluge/sadr aja. Tvrtka Hitachi nije odgovorna za pru anje 
korisni ke usluge u vezi sa sadr ajem ili uslugom i ne prihva a nikakvu odgovornost s tim u vezi.

Informacije o funkcionalnosti DVB standarda
DVB prijemnik mo e se koristiti samo u onim dr avama za koje je namijenjen.
Iako ovaj DVB prijemnik odgovara najnovijim speci kacijama DVB-a u vrijeme kad je proizveden, ne mo emo 
jam iti njegovu kompatibilnost s budu im DVB prijenosima zbog mogu ih izmjena koje se mogu implementirati 
u emitirane signala i tehnologiju.
Neke funkcije digitalne televizije mo da ne e biti dostupne u svim dr avama.
Mi i dalje nastojimo poboljšati naše proizvode; zbog toga  u speci kacijama mo e do i do izmjena bez 
prethodne najave.
Za informacije gdje mo ete kupiti dodatni pribor, molimo kontaktirajte trgovinu u kojoj ste kupili televizor.
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Bezbednosne informacije

OPREZ
OPASNOST OD STRUJNOG 

UDARA
NE OTVARATI

OPREZ: DA BI SE UMANJIO RIZIK OD STRUJNOG UDARA, NE 
UKLJANJAJTE POKLOPAC (ILI POLE INU). 
U UNUTRA NJOSTI NEMA DELOVA KOJE 
KORISNIK MO E DA SERVISIRA. SERVISIRANJE 
PREPUSTITE ISKLJU IVO KVALIFIKOVANOM 
OSOBLJU.

Napomena: Pratite uputstva na ekranu za rad sa 
povezanim funkcijama.

U ekstremnim vremenskim uslovima (oluja, munje) i tokom 
du eg perioda nekoriš enja (tokom godišnjeg odmora) 
izvucite kabl iz struje.
Mre ni kabl slu i za isklju ivanje televizora iz struje i zbog 
toga mora uvek biti pristupa an. Ako televizor nije elektri no 
isklju en sa elektri ne mre e, ure aj e i dalje crpeti energiju u 
svim situacijama, ak i kada je televizor u re imu pripravnosti 
ili je isklju en.

VA NO - U celosti pro itajte ove in-
strukcije pre instalacije ili rukovanja

UPOZORENJE: Nikada ne dozvolite ljudima 
(uklju uju i i decu) sa zi kim, senzornim ili men-
talnim nedostacima ili nedostatkom iskustva i/ili 
znanja da bez nadzora koriste elektri ne ure aje.
 Koristite ovaj televizor na nadmorskoj visini manjoj 
od 2000 metara iznad nivoa mora, na suvim lokacija-
ma i u regionima sa umerenom ili tropskom klimom.

 Ovaj televizor je namenjen za ku nu ili sli nu opštu 
upotrebu, ali se mo e koristiti i na javnim mestima. 

 Za potrebe ventilacije, ostavite najmanje 5 cm slo-
bodnog prostora oko televizora.

 Ventilacija ne sme biti ote ana pokrivanjem ili 
blokiranjem ventilacionih otvora predmetima, kao 
što su novine, stolnjaci, zavese itd.

 Utika  kabla za napajanje treba da bude lako 
dostupan. Ne postavljajte televizor, nameštaj, itd, 
na kabl za napajanje. Ošte eni kabl za napajanje 
mo e izazvati po ar ili strujni udar. Rukovajte kabl 
preko utika a, nemojte isklju ivati TV povla enjem 
za kabl. Nikada ne dodirujte kabl/utika  mokrim 
rukama, jer to mo e dovesti do kratkog spoja ili 
strujnog udara. Nikada nemojte vezivati kabl za na-
pajanje u vor ili ga povezivati sa drugim kablovima. 
Ako je ošte en, mora da se zameni, a zamenu sme 
da obavi samo stru no lice

 Nemojte izlagati televizor te nostima koje kaplju ili 
prskaju i ne stavljajte predmete napunjene te noš u, 
kao što su vaze, aše, itd. na ili preko televizora (npr. 
na police iznad ure aja).

 Nemojte izlagati televizor direktnoj sun evoj svet-
losti i ne stavljajte otvorene plamenove, kao što su 
upaljene sve e na ili pored televizora.

 Ne stavljajte bilo kakve izvore topliote, kao što su 
elektri ne grejalice, radijatori itd. pored televizora.

 Ne stavljajte televizor na pod ili površine pod na-
gibom.

 Da biste izbegli opasnost od gušenja, plasti ne kese 
dr ite van domašaja beba, dece ili ku nih ljubimaca.

 Pa ljivo pri vrstite stalak za televizor. Ako stalak 
poseduje zavrtnjeve, vrsto zategnite zavrtnjeve 
kako biste spre ili naginjanje televizora. Nemojte 
previše zategnuti zavrtnjeve i pravilno postavite 
gumene no ice stalka.

 Ne bacajte baterije u vatru ili sa opasnim i zapaljivim 
materijalima.

Upozorenje: Baterije se ne smeju izlagati velikoj toploti, kao 
suncu, vatri ili sli nom.

 Oprez
Ozbiljna povreda ili 
smrtonosni rizik

 Opasnost od strujnog 
udara

Rizik od opasnog napona

 Odr avanje
Va na komponenta za 
odr avanje 

Oznake na proizvodu
Slede i simboli se koriste na proizvodu kao oznake 
za ograni enja, mere opreza i bezbednosna uputstva. 
Svako objašnjenje e se razmatrati samo ukoliko 
proizvod sadr i odgovaraju u oznaku. Imajte u vidu 
takve informacije iz bezbednosnih razloga.

Oprema klase II: Ovaj ure aj je projektovan 
tako da ne zahteva bezbednosni priklju ak na 
elektri no uzemljenje.
Oprema klase II sa funkcionalnim uzem-
ljenjem: Ovaj ure aj je projektovan tako da 
ne zahteva bezbednosni priklju ak na 

elektri no uzemljenje, ono se koristi u funkcionalne 
svrhe.

Za titno uzemljenje: Ozna eni konektor je 
namenjen za povezivanje provodnika zaštitnog 
uzemljenja koje je povezano sa instalacijama 

za elektri no napajanje.
Opasnost - konektor pod naponom: 
Ozna en(i) konektor(i) su opasni jer su pod 
naponom tokom normalnih uslova rada.

Oprez, pogledajte uputstvo za rukovanje: 
Ozna ena(e) oblast(i) sadr e dugmaste bat-
erije koje mo e da zameni korisnik.

Laserski proizvod 1. klase: 
Ovaj proizvod sadr i la-
serski izvor klase 1 koji je 
bezbedan pod razumno 
predvidivim uslovima rada.
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UPOZORENJE
Nemojte gutati bateriju, opasnost od hemijskih 
opekotina
Ovaj proizvod ili dodatna oprema isporu ena sa 
ovim proizvodom mo e da sadr i dugmastu bateriju. 
Ukoliko se ta dugmasta baterija proguta, ona mo e 
izazvati ozbiljne unutrašnje opekotine za samo 2 
sata, što mo e dovesti do smrtnog ishoda.
Dr ite nove i stare baterije van domašaja dece.
Ukoliko se odeljak za bateriju ne zatvara bezbedno, 
prestanite da koristite proizvod i dr ite ga van 
domašaja dece.
Ukoliko mislite su baterije progutane ili da se 
one nalaze u bilo kom delu tela, odmah zatra ite 
medicinsku pomo .

UPOZORENJE
Televizor nikada ne stavljajte na nestabilnu podlogu 
ili podlogu pod nagibom. Televizor mo e da padne 
i izazove ozbiljnu telesnu povredu ili smrt. Mnoge 
povrede, naro ito povrede dece, se mogu izbe i 
ukoliko se preduzmu jednostavne mere opreza, 
kao što su:
 Koristite ormane ili stalke koje je preporu io 
proizvo a  televizora. 

 Koristite samo onaj nameštaj koji televizoru pru a 
siguran oslonac. 

 Proverite da li televizor ne prelazi ivicu nameštaja 
na kome stoji.

 Ne stavljajte televizor na svaki komad visokog 
nameštaja (na primer, na kredence ili police za 
knjige), ukoliko taj komad nameštaja i televizor 
nisu pri vrš eni za odgovaraju i oslonac. 

 Ne postavljajte televizor na tkanine ili druge 
materijale postavljene izme u televizora i 
potpornog nameštaja.

 Upoznajte decu sa opasnostima sa kojima se 
suo avaju kada se penju na nameštaj da bi 
dohvatili televizor ili njegove kontrole. Ukoliko 
podupirete ili premeštate postoje i televizor, va e 
gore navedene mere.

UPOZORENJA ZA MONTA U NA ZID
 Pro itajte uputstva pre montiranja televizora na 
zid.

 Komplet za zidnu monta u je opcionalna oprema. 
Mo ete ga dobiti kod lokalnog prodavca ako nije 
isporu en uz vaš televizor.

 Nemojte postavljati televizor na plafon ili zid pod 
nagibom.

 Koristite navedene zavrtnjeve za monta u na zid 
i drugu dodatnu opremu.

 vrsto zategnite zavrtnjeve za monta u na zid da 
biste spre ili da televizor padne. Nemojte previše 
zatezati zavrtnjeve

UPOZORENJE
Ure aj koji je povezan na zaštitno uzemljenje u 
instalaciji objekta preko MRE NOG napajanja ili 
preko nekog drugog ure aja koji je povezan na 
zaštitno uzemljenje - i na televizijski distributivni 
sistem putem koaksijalnog kabla, u nekim uslovima 
mo e predstavljati opasnost od izbijanja po ara. U 
tom slu aju, povezivanje na kablovski distributivni 
sistem mora biti preko ure aja koji dostavlja 
elektri nu izolaciju ispod odre enog raspona 
frekfencije (galvanski izolator, vidi EN 60728-11).
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Opcije
 TV u boji sa daljinskim upravljanjem
 Potpuno integrisani digitalni zemaljski/kablovski/
satelitski TV (DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Opcija instalacije Fransata
 HDMI ulazi za povezivanje drugih ure aja koji imaju 
HDMI uti nice.

 USB ulaz
 Sistem OSD menija
 Ima scart uti nicu za spoljne ure aje (kao što su 
DVD plejeri, PVR, ure aji za video igre, itd.).

 Sistem stereo zvuka
 Teletekst
 Priklju ak za slušalice
 Automatski sistem programiranja
 Ru no tra enje stanica
 Automatsko isklju ivanje nakon osam sati.
 Tajmer za isklju ivanje
 Blokada za decu
 Automatsko prigušivanje zvuka kada nema prenosa.
 NTSC reprodukcija
 AVL (Automatsko Ograni enje Ja ine Zvuka)
 PLL (pretraga frekvencije)
 PC ulaz
 Re im igrica (po izboru)
 Fukcija Isklju i sliku
 Snimanje programa
 Vremensko pomeranje programa
 Pixellence
 Eternet (LAN) za Internet vezu i usluge
 802.11 a/b/g/n ugra ena WIFI podrška

 802.11 a/b/g/n WIFI podrška preko USB hardverskog 
klju a (ne isporu uje se)

 Deljenje audio-video sadr aja
 HbbTV

Funkcije i odlike mogu varirati u 
skladu sa modelom.

Speci kacije

TV prenos
PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Prijem kanala VHF (OPSEG I/III) UHF 
(OPSEG U) HIPER OPSEG

Broj kanala koji su 
memorisani

1000 (sa satelitom)
10000 (sa satelitom)

Indikator kanala Prikaz na ekranu (OSD)

RF ANTENSKI ULAZ 75 oma (nebalansirano)

Radi Na Volta i 220-240V AC, 50Hz

Audio

Nema ki - Nikam
SRS TruSurround (u 
zavisnosti modela)
DTS TruSurround (u 
zavisnosti modela)

POTROŠNJA STRUJE 
(W)

Vidite etiketu na zadnjem 
poklopcu.

Temperatura i vla nost 
vazduha tokom 
mrukovanja:

0ºC do 40ºC, 85% relativna 
maksimalna vla nost 
vazduha

Speci kacije za be i ni LAN predajnik
(zavisno od modela)

Frekventni opseg Maksimalna 
izlazna snaga

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) <100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) <200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (CH52 - CH64) <200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (CH100 - CH140) <200 mW

Ograni enja u nekim zemljama
Ovaj ure aj je predvi en za ku nu i kancelarijsku 
upotrebu u zemljama EU (i drugim zemljama koje 
poštuju relevantnu EU direktivu) bez bilo kakvih 
ograni enja, osim u dole navedenim zemljama.

Zemlja Ograni enje

Bugarska Za upotrebu na otvorenom prostoru i javni 
servis potrebna je opšta dozvola

Francuska Samo za upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru 
za frekvencije 2454-2483.5 MHz

Italija Ako se koristi van svojih prostorija, 
potrebna je opšta dozvola

Gr ka Samo za upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru 
za opseg od 5470 MHz do 5725 MHz

Luksemburg Za mre e i pru anje usluga (ne za spektar) 
potrebna je opšta dozvola

Norveška
Radio prenos je zabranjen za geografsko 
podru je u krugu od 20 km od centra 
Ny-Ålesunda
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Zemlja Ograni enje
Ruska Feder-
acija

Samo za upotrebu u zatvorenim pros-
torijama

Zahtevi za bilo koju zemlju mogu da se promene u bilo 
kom trenutku Preporu uje se da se korisnik raspita 
kod lokalnih organa o trenutnom statusu nacionalne 
regulative za 2.4 GHz i 5 GHz be i ne LAN mre e.

Uklanjanje otpada 
Ambala u i dodatke ambala e mo e i, u pincipu treba 
trereciklirati. Materijale za pakovanje, kao na primer 
plasti ne vre ice, treba dr ati van domašaja dece. 
Baterije, uklju uju i i one bez teških metala, ne treba 
odlagati sa ku nim otpacima. Uklonite iskorištene 
baterije na ekološki na in. Informišite se o pravnim 
propisima u Vašem podru ju.
 Ne pokušavajte da punite baterije. Opasnost od 

eksplozije. Zamenite bateriju samo istom ili sli nom 
vrstom.
 Oznaka iznad je u skladu Direktive o 

otpadne elektri ne i elektronske opremene 
2012/19/EU (WEEE). Znak pokazuje da se 
oprema, uklju uju i I bilo kakve potrošene 
baterije, NE baca  kao nesortirano gradsko 
sme e, ve  da se koriste nali ne sisteme 
sakupljanja i povratka. Ukoliko baterije i 
akumulatori dostavljeni s ovom opremom 
prikazuju hemijske signale Hg, Cd ili 
Pb, onda baterija sadr i teške metale u 
koncentraciji višu od 0,0005%  ive, ili više 
od 0,002% kadmija ili više od 0,004% olova.

Obave tenje (zavisno od modela)
POTVRDA O ZAŠTINOM ZNAKU
Proizvedeno pod licencom Dolby Laboratories. 
Dolby, Dolby Audio i dupli-D simbol su zaštitni znaci 
kompanije Dolby Laboratories.

Pojami HDMI i High-De nition Multimedia Interface, 
kao i HDMI logo su zaštitini znaci ili registrovani zaštitni 
znaci kompanije HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. u 
SAD-u i drugim zemljama.”

Youtube i YouTube logo su zaštitni znaci kompanije 
Google Inc.
Za DTS patente, pogledajte http://patents.dts.com. 
Proizvedeno pod licencom kompanije DTS Licensing 
Limited. DTS, simbol i naziv DTS i simbol zajedno 
su registrovani zaštitni znaci, a DTS TruSurround je 
registrovani zaštitni znak kompanije DTS, Inc. © DTS, 
Inc. Sva prava zadr ana.

Za DTS patente, pogledajte http://patents.dts.com. 
Proizvedeno pod licencom kompanije DTS Licensing 
Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, simbol & DTS ili DTS-HD i 
zajedno sa simbolom su registrovane robne marke 
kompanije DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. Sva prava zadr ana.

Za DTS patente, pogledajte http://patents.dts.com. 
Proizvedeno pod licencom kompanije DTS Licensing 
Limited. DTS, simbol i naziv DTS i simbol zajedno 
su registrovani zaštitni znaci, a DTS TruSurround je 
registrovani zaštitni znak kompanije DTS, Inc. © DTS, 
Inc. Sva prava zadr ana.

Ovaj proizvod sadr i tehnologiju koja podle e 
odre enim pravima intelektualne svojine kompanije 
Microsoft. Upotreba ili distribucija ove tehnologije van 
ovog proizvoda je zabranjena bez odgovaraju e(ih) 
licence(i) kompanije Microsoft.
Vlasnici sadr aja koriste Microsoft PlayReady™ 
tehnologiju pristupa sadr aju da zaštite svoju 
intelektualnu svojinu, uklju uju i sadr aj zašti en 
autorskim pravima. Ovaj ure aj koristi PlayReady 
tehnologiju za pristup PlayReady zašti enom sadr aju 
i/ili WMDRM zašti enom sadr aju. Ukoliko ure aj 
ne uspe da na odgovaraju i na in ograni i upotrebu 
sadr aja, vlasnici sadr aja mogu da zahtevaju od 
kompanije Microsoft da opozove mogu nost ure aja 
da troši PlayReady zašti eni sadr aj.  Opoziv ne treba 
da uti e na nezašti eni sadr aj ili sadr aj zašti en 
drugim tehnologijama za pristup sadr aju. Vlasnici 
sadr aja mogu od vas da zahtevaju da nadogradite 
PlayReady da biste pristupili njihovom sadr aju. 
Ako odbijete nadogradnju, ne ete mo i da pristupite 
sadr aju koji zahteva nadogradnju.
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Daljinski upravlja  RC A3 _49141 (zavisno od modela)

Napomena: Indikacije funkcionalnih dugmeta na 
nekim ekranima menija mogu varirati u skldau sa 
daljinskim vašeg TV-a. Pratite funkcije dugmeta koje 
se nalaze na dnu ekrana.

(*) MOJE DUGME 1 i MOJE DUGME 2:  
U zavisnosti od modela ova dugmad mogu imati osnovne 
funkcije. Ipak, mo ete postaviti specijalnu funkciju ovih 
dugmadi tako što ih zadr ite za 5 sekundi kada ste na 
eljenom izvoru, kanalu ili vezu. Na ekranu e se prikazati 

potvrdna poruka. Sada je izabrano MOJE DUGME 
povezano sa tu funkciju.
Napomenu emo da ukoliko uradite Prvobitna instalacija, 
MOJE DUGME 1 i 2 vrati e se na svoju prvobitnu funkciju.

1. Pripravnost: Uklju ivanje-isklju ivanje TV aparata
2. Net ix: Pokre e Net ix aplikaciju.
3. Numeri ki tasteri: Prebacuje kanal, unosi broj ili 

slovo u okvir za tekst na ekranu.
4. TV: Prikazuje listu kanala / Prebacuje na TV izvor
5. Ja ina +/-
6. Internet: Otvara stranicu portala, odakle mo ete 

sti i do mnogih internet aplikacija
7. Menu: Prikazuje TV meni
8. OK: Potvr uje izbor korisnika, obele ava stranicu 

(u teletekstu), daje listu kanala (u DTV re imu)
9. Povratak/Nazad: Vra a se na prethodni erkan, 

otvara indeksnu stranicu (u teletekstu)
10. Informacije: Prikazuje informaciju o sadr aju na 

ekranu, prikazuje skrivenu informaciju (otkrivanje 
- u re imu teleteksta)

11. Pregleda  medija: Otvara ekran prelistava medija
12. Moje dugme 1 (*)
13. Dugmad u boji: Sledite instrukcije na ekranu za 

funkcije dugmadi u boji
14. Jezik: Menja re ime zvuka (analogni TV), 

prikazuje i menja jezik zvuka/prevoda (gde je to 
mogu e, digitalni TV)

15. Brzo premotavanje unazad: Premotava kadrove 
unazad u medijima kao što su lmovi

16. Snimanja: Snima programe
17. Pauziraj: Zaustavlja medij koji se reprodukuje, 

pokre e snimanje sa vremenskim pomeranjem
18. Reprodukuj: Zapo inje reprodukciju izabranog 

medija
19. Zaustavi: Zaustavlja medij koji se reprodukuje
20. Brzo premotavanje unapred: Pomera kadrove 

unapred u medijima kao što su lmovi
21. Ekran: Menja proporciju ekrana
22. Titl: Uklju uje ili isklju uje prevode (gde ih ima)
23. Moje dugme 2 (*)
24. Text (Teletekst): Prikazuje teletekst (gde ga 

ima), pritisnite ponovo postavite teletekst preko 
normalne TV slike (miks)

25. Elektronski vodi  kroz programe (EPG): Prikazuje 
elektronski vodi  kroz programe

26. Izlaz: Zatvara i izlazi iz prikazanih menija ili vra a 
na prethodni ekran

27. Navigacioni tasteri: Slu e za kretanje kroz 
menije, sadr aje itd. i prikazivanje podstranica 
u teletekstu kada se pritisne taster za kretanje 
udesno ili ulevo

28. Brzi meni: Prikazuje listu menija za brzi pristup
29. Program +/-
30. Prigušenje zvuka: Kompletno isklju uje zvuk TV-a
31. Zamena: Brzo menja izme u zadnjeg i trenutnog 

kanala ili izvora
32. Izvor: Prikazuje sve dostupne signale i sadr aje

Net ix: Mo ete videti vaš ESN (*) broj i deaktivisati Net ix.
(*) ESN broj je unikatni broj za Netflix, kreiran samo za 
identi kaciju va eg televizora.

Srpski   - 7 -

Povezivanja (zavisno od modela)

Konektor Tip Kablovi Ure aj

SCART  
veza  

(nazad)

VGA  
veza  

(nazad)

Bo ni AV
PC /YPbPr 
audioveza 

(bo no)

PC/YPbPr Audio Kablovi   
(nije isporu en)

AUDIO ULAZ PC/YPbPr Audio 
veza 

(nazad)

BO NI AV 
PC /YPbPr audio 

veza 
(bo no) YPbPr/PC audio 

kabl  
(nije isporu en)

Bo ni video/
audio kabla za 

povezivanje  
(isporu en)

HDMI  
veza  

(nazad)

SPDIF  
(opti ki izlaz) 

Veza  
(straga)

SPDIF SPDIF 
(opti ki izlaz) 

veza  
(nazad)

Bo ni AV
Bo ni AV  

(Audio/Video)  
Veza  

(sa strane)

Strani ni AV kabl za 
povezivanje (isporu en)

ZADNJI AV
Zadnji AV  

(Audio/Video) 
veza  

(nazad)
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BO NI AV Bo ni AV  
(Audio/Video) 

veza  
(bo no)

Audio/Video kabl  
(nije isporu en)

Bo ni video/
audio kabla za 

povezivanje  
(isporu en)

SLUŠALICE 
Povezivanje 

slušalica  
(bo no)

YPBPR YPbPr  
video veza  

(bo no) PC - YPbPr kabl za 
povezivanje (nije 

isporu en)

Povezivanje 
slušalica  
(bo no)

CI  
Povezivanje  

(bo no)

LAN

 

Ethernet 
veza 

(natrag)   LAN / Ethernet kabl

RF ulaz povezuje na antenski i kablovski sistem. (u zavisnosti od modela)

Satelite (LNB) ulaz (u zavisnosti od modela)

NAPOMENA: Kada povezujete neki ure aj preko YPbPr ili bo nog AV ulaza, morate koristiti 
isporu ene priklju ne kablove. a bo ni A  ulaz treba koristiti isporu eni kabl. Pogledajte ilustracije na levoj 
strani. | o ete da koristite kabl YPbPr na A (nije isporu en) da biste omogu ili YPbPr signal preko A 
ulaza. | Ne mogu se koristiti A i YPbPr u isto vreme. | Da biste omogu ili PC/YPbPr audio signal, potrebno 
je da koristite audio ulaze na pole ini sa YPbPr/PC audio kablom za audio vezu| Da biste omogu ili P YPbPr 
audio,mora ete da koristite bo ni A  ulaz sa YPbPr P  audio kablom (nije isporu en) za uspostaviljanje audio 
veze, koriste i isporu ene ENE i E E ulaze A  priklju nog kabla.| koliko je spolja nji ure aj povezan 
preko S A  uti nice,  e se automatski prebaciti na A  re im.| okom prijema D  kanala( peg  H. ) 
ili dok se nalazi u re imu pregleda a multimedija, izlaz ne e biti dostupan preko scart uti nice. | ada se 
koristi komplet za zidnu monta u (ukoliko nije isporu en, mo e se kupiti komplet tre ih strana), preporu uje 
se da prvo priklju ite sve kablove na pole inu televizora pre monta e. | metajte i odvajajte I modul samo 
kada je televizor IS EN. a detaljne informacije o pode avanju modula, pogledajte njegovo uputstvo 
za upotrebu. I Svaku S  ulaz -a podr ava ure aj sve do  mA. Povezivanje ure aja sa ja inom struje 
ve om od  mA mo e o tetiti va  televizor. I Kada povezujete opremu sa svojim televizorom preko HDMI 
kabela, kako bi se garantirala dovoljna imunost na parazitne radio smetnje, morate koristiti oklopljeni HDMI 
kabel za velike brzine (visoke kvalitete).

Ukoliko elite povezati neki ure aj na TV-u, onda morate ih oba ugasiti pre nego šta ih pove ete. Nakon povezivanja, 
mo ete koristiti ih.
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TV i radna dugmad (u zavisnosti od modela)

        Re im pripravnosti / uklju ivanje
   Izvor
   Program  + / - 
   Ja ina +/-

Napomena: Pritisnite dugmad  “ ” i “ ” u 
isto vreme da biste prikazali glavni meni.

-ili-

1. Smer gore
2. Pravac dole
3. Dugme izbora 

Programa/
Ja ina zvuka/AV/
Pripravnost- Uklj

Napomena: o ete 
pomerat i  p rek ida a 
navi e i l i  nadole da 
promenite ja inu zvuka. 
Ako el i te promenit i 
kanal, pritisnite sredinu prekida a jednom (pozicija 
3) i zatim pridvi ite navi e ili nadole. koliko pritisnite 
sredinu prekida a jo  jednom, prikaza e se SD 
izvora. koliko pritisnite sredinu prekida a  i  zadr ite 
nekoliko sekundi,  e pre i u re imu pripravnosti. 

lavni SD meni se ne mo e prikazati putem 
komandnih tastera.

-ili-

1. Taster za pripravnost / uklju ivanje 
2. Dugme TV/AV 
3. Dugmad za program gore/dole 
4. Dugmad za ja inu zvuka gore/dole  

-ili-

Komandna palica vam omogu ava da kontrolišete 
funkcije Ja ina zvuka / Program / Uklju ivanje re ima 
pripravnosti na televizoru.
Napomena: Polo aj komandne palice mo e da se razlikuje 
u zavisnosti od modela.

Promena ja ine zvuka: Pove ajte ja inu zvuka 
guranjem komandne palice udesno. Smanjite ja inu 
zvuka guranjem komandne palice ulevo.
Promena kanala: Kre ite se kroz sa uvane kanale 
pritiskanjem komandne palice nagore ili nadole.
Promena izvora: Pritisnite središnji deo komandne 
palice, na ekranu e se pojaviti lista izvora. Kre ite se 
kroz dostupne izvore pritiskanjem komandne palice 
nagore ili nadole.
Da isklju ite televizor: Pritisnite središnji deo 
komandne palice i zadr ite nekoliko sekundi, televizor 
e pre i u re im pripravnosti.

Za uklju ivanje televizora: Pritisnite središnji deo 
komandne palice, televizor e se uklju iti.
Napomena: lavni SD meni se ne mo e prikazati 
putem komandnih dugmadi.
Povezivanje napajanja

Nakon raspakovanja, dozvolite TV ure aju da 
postigne sobnu temperaturu, pre nego što ga 
priklju ite na napajanje.
Povezivanje kabl napajanja
VA NO: TV-ure aj je projektovan za rad na 220-240V 
AC, 50Hz.
Umetnite utika  u mre nu uti nicu. Ostavite 10 mm 
prostor oko vašeg TV seta.
Povezivanje antene (u zavisnosti od modela)

Pove ite antenu ili utika  za kablovsku TV na uti nicu 
ANTENSKOG ULAZA  (ANT) ili satelitskog utika a u 
SATELLITE ULAZA (LNB) koja se nalazi na zadnjem 
delu TV aparata.
Satelitska i kabelska konekcija zavise od modela.
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USB veza
Mo ete da pove ete USB ure aje na vaš TV aparat 
koriš enjem USB ulaza TV aparata. Ova funkcija 
vam omogu ava da prika ete/reprodukujete JPG, 
MP3 i video datoteke koje su sa uvane u USB 
memoriji. Mogu e je da izvesni tipovi USB ure aja 
(MP3 plejeri) mo da ne e biti kompatibilni sa ovim TV 
aparatom. Treba da napravite rezervnu kopiju vaših 
datoteka pre nego što izvršite bilo kakvo povezivanje 
na TV aparat kako biste izbegli mogu nost gubitka 
podataka. Primetite da proizvo a  ne e biti odgovoran 
ni za kakvo ošte ivanje datoteka ili gubitak podataka. 
Ne izvla ite USB modul dok reprodukujete datoteku.
PA NJA: Brzo umetanje i va enje USB ure aja je 
veoma opasna operacija. Naro ito ne vršite brzo 
umetanje i va enje memorijskog ure aja više puta 
uzastopce. To mo e dovesti do zi kog ošte enja 
USB plejera, pa i samog USB ure aja.

Instalacija baterije u daljinskom
Ne no podignite stra nji poklopac daljinskog. 
Umetnite dve AAA baterije. Osigurite se da se (+) 
i (-) znaci odgovaraju (pazite na polaritet). Vratite 
poklopac. Daljinski domet je oko 7m/23ft.
Informacije o zaštiti okoline

Ovaj televizor je napravljen da bude bezbedan za 
okolinu. Da biste smanjili potrošnju energije, potrebno 
je da preduzmete slede e korake:
Ako podesite Uštedu energije na Minimum, Srednje, 
Maksimum ili Automatski, TV e smanjiti potrošnju 
energije u skladu sa tim. Ako elite da ru no podesite 
Pozadinsko osvetljenje na ksnu vrednost podešenu 
kao Prilago eno i podesite Pozadinsko osvetljenje 
(nalazi se u okviru postavke Ušteda energije) 
koriš enjem dugmadi za levo ili desno na daljinskom 
upravlja u. Podesite na Isklju eno da biste isklju ili 
ovu postavku. 
Napomena: Dostupne opcije U tede energije mogu 
se razlikovati u zavisnosti od izabranog e ima u 
meniju Sistem>Slika.
Postavke Uštede energije mogu se na i u meniju 
Sistem Slika. Imajte u vidu da se neke postavke 
slike ne mogu menjati.
Ako je pritisnuto dugme za desno dok je bila izabrana 
opcija Automatski, ili levo dugme dok je izabrana 
opcija Prilago eno, na ekranu e se pojaviti poruka 
“Ekran e se isklju iti za 15 sekundi.”. Izaberite 
Nastavi i pritisnite OK da odmah isklju ite ekran. 
Ako ne pritisnete ništa, ekran e se isklju iti kroz 15 
sekundi. Pritisnite bilo koje dugme na upravlja u ili 
televizoru da ponovo upalite ekran. 
Napomena: pcija Ekran isklju en nije dostupna 
ako je e im postavljen na Igra.

Kada TV se ne koristi, molimo vas da ga ugasite 
ili isklju ite ga iz dovoda struje. Time ete smanjiti 
potrošnju energije.
Obaveštenja o Re imu Pripravnosti

Ukoliko TV ne prima nikakav ulazni signal (na primer 
od antene ili HDMI izvora) tokom 3 minuta, on e 
pre i u re im pripravnosti. Kada naredni put uklju ite 
TV, pojavi e se slede a poruka: „ TV je automatski 
preba en u re im pripravnosti jer du e vreme nije 
bilo signala.“ Pritisnite OK za nastavak.
Ako je TV uklju en i ne upotrebljava se neko vreme, 
pre i e u mirovanje. Kada naredni put uklju ite TV, 
pojavi e se slede a poruka: „ TV je automatski 
preba en u re im pripravnosti jer du e vreme nije 
bilo signala.“ Pritisnite OK za nastavak.

Isklju ivanje/uklju ivanje (zavisno od modela)
Uklju ivanje TV aparata
 Priklju ite kabl za napajanje na 220-240V AC, 50 Hz. 
 Pali se svetle a dioda re ima pripravnosti.

Da bi uklju ili TV iz re ima pripravnosti, uradite 
slede e:
 Pritisnite dugme Pripravnosti, Program +/-  ili neko 
numeri ko dugme na daljinskom upravlja u.

Dugmeta za kontrole na TV (u zavisnosti modela)
  Pritisnite dugme Pripravnosti ili Program  +/- na TV 
aparatu. Televizor e se uklju iti. 

-ili-
 Pritisnite i dr ite na sredini kontrolne prekida a na 
levoj strani televizora sve dok televizor ne iza e iz 
stanja mirovanja. Televizor e se uklju iti.

-ili-
 Pritisnite srednji deo komandne palice na televizoru 
ili je gurnite nagore/nadole dok televizor ne iza e iz 
re ima pripravnosti.

Za isklju avanje TV-a (u zavisnosti modela)
 Pritisnite dugme Pripravnosti na daljinskom 
upravlja u, ili pritisnite dugme Pripravnosti na TV-u 
ili pritisnite i zadr ite kontrolni prekida  na televizoru 
i televizor e pre i u  re im pripravnosti.

 Pritisnite dugme Pripravnost na daljinskom upravlja u 
ili pritisnite srednji deo komandne palice na televizoru 
i zadr ite nekoliko sekundi, televizor e se prebaciti u 
re im pripravnosti.

 Da bi kompletno isklju ili TV-ure aj, izvucite 
napojni kabl iz uti nice.

Napomena : ada je  aparat uklju en u re imu 
pripravnosti, ED dioda za re im pripravnosti trep e 
kako bi ukazala da su aktivne funkcije kao to su 
Pretra ivanje u re imu pripravnosti , Preuzimanje 
preko etra  ili ajmer . ED tako e mo e da trep e kada 
televizor uklju ujete iz re ima pripravnosti.
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Prva Instalacija (u zavisnosti modela)
Napomena:  Ako elite da obavite F ANSA  
instalaciju, umetnite F ANSA  karticu (opciono) u 
terminal sa uslovnim pristupom va eg televizora pre 
uklju ivanja televizora.
Kada se prvi put uklju i, pojavljuje se ekran za izbor 
jezika. Izaberite eljeni jezik i pritisnite OK.
Na slede em ekranu podesite eljene postavke 
koriste i dugmad za smer.
Napomena: avisno od izbora Zemlje mo e vam se 
zatra iti da postavite i potvrdite PIN. Izabrani PIN ne 
mo e biti . PIN morate uneti kada se to od vas 
zatra i kasnije za neku operaciju menijima.

O izboru tipa emisije
Digitalna antena: Ako je uklju ena opcija za 
pretra ivanje Digitalna Antena, televizor e tra iti 
digitalne zemaljske emisije nakon obavljanja po etnih 
podešavanja.
Digitalni kabl: Ako je uklju ena opcija za pretra ivanje 
Digitalna kablovska, televizor e tra iti digitalne 
kablovske emisije nakon obavljanja po etnih 
podešavanja. U skladu sa vašim eljama, na ekranu 
se mo e prikazati potvrdna poruka pre po etka 
pretra ivanja. Izaberite DA i pritisnite OK da biste 
nastavili. Da poništite operaciju, izaberite NE i 
pritisnite OK. Mo ete da izaberete Mre a ili podesite 
vrednosti kao što su Frekvencija, ID mre e i Korak 
pretrage. Kada završite, pritisnite dugme OK. 
Napomena: rajanje tra enja e se promeniti u 
zavisnosti od izabranog Koraka Pretrage.

Satelit: Ako je uklju ena opcija za pretra ivanje 
Satelit, televizor e tra iti digitalne satelitske 
emisije nakon obavljanja po etnih podešavanja. 
Pre pretra ivanja satelita treba obaviti nekoliko 
podešavanja. Pre nego što po ne pretraga satelita, 
prikaza e se meni u kome mo ete izabrati pokretanje 
Fransat instalacije. Tip instalacije podesite kao 
Rukovalac a zatim Rukovalac satelita podesite kao 
povezani Fransat rukovalac. Zatim pritisnite dugme 
OK da pokrenete Fransat instalaciju. Mo ete izabrati 
pokretanje automatske ili ru ne instalacije. 
Pritisnite OK za nastavak. Fransat instalacija e se 
obaviti i signali e se sa uvati (ako je dostupno).
Ako Tip instalacije podesite kao Standardni, mo ete 
nastaviti sa regularnom satelitskom instalacijom i 
gledati satelitske kanale. 
Fransat instalaciju kasnije mo ete pokrenuti bilo 
kada iz menija Instalacija>Automatsko skeniranje 
kanala> Satellit.
Postoje tri tipa izbora antene. Prvo e se pojaviti meni 
Tip antene. Mo ete izabrati Tip antene kao Direktan, 
Kablovska sa jednim satelitom ili DiSEqC skretnica 
koriš enjem dugmeta “ ” ili “ ”.

 Direktan: Ukoliko imate jedan prijemnik i direktnu 
iniju, izaberite ovaj tip antene. Pritisnite OK za 

nastavak. Izaberite dostupan satelit i pritisnite OK 
da skenirate usluge. 

 Kablovska sa jednim satelitom: Ukoliko imate 
razli ite prijemnike i sistem Kablovska sa jednim 
satelitom, izaberite ovaj tip antene. Pritisnite OK za 
nastavak. Podesite postavke prate i instrukcije na 
slede em ekranu. Pritisnite OK da skenirate usluge.

 DiSEqC skretnica: Ukoliko imate razli ite prijemnike 
i DiSEqC skretnicu, izaberite ovaj tip antene. Zatim 
podesite DiSEqC verziju i pritisnite dugme U redu da 
biste nastavili. MO ete da podesite do etiri satelita 
(ako su dostupna) za verziju v1.0 i šesnaest satelita 
za verziju v1.1  na slede em ekranu. Pritisnite 
dugme U redu da biste skenirali prvi satelit na listi.

Analogno: Ako je uklju ena opcija za pretra ivanje 
Analogno, televizor e tra iti analogne emisije nakon 
obavljanja po etnih podešavanja.
Pored toga, mo ete da podesite tip emisije kao 
omiljeni. Prioritet se daje izabranom tipu emisije tokom 
procesa pretrage, a njegovi kanali e biti navedeni 
na vrhu Liste kanala. Po završetku pritisnite OK za 
nastavak.
Prikaza e se ekran dijaloga koji tra i aktiviranje 
roditeljske kontrole. Ako izaberete Da, prikaza e se 
opcije roditeljskog ograni enja Kon gurišite po elji 
i pritisnite OK kada završite. Izaberite Ne i pritisnite 
OK za nastavak, ako ne elite da aktivirate roditeljska 
ograni enja
Sada mo ete aktivirati opciju Re im prodavnice. 
Ova opcija e kon gurisati postavke vašeg televizora 
za okru enje prodavnice u zavisnosti od koriš enog 
modela televizora, a podr ane funkcije se mogu 
prikazati pri vrhu ekrana u obliku reklamne trake sa 
informacijama. Ova opcija je namenjena jedino za 
upotrebu u radnjama. Za ku nu upotrebu izaberite 
Ku ni re im. Ova opcija bi e dostupna u meniju 
Sistem>Postavke>Više i mo e se kasnije uklju iti/
isklju iti. 
U zavisnosti od modela TV-a i izabrane zemlje, 
meni postavki privatnosti mo e da se pojavi u ovom 
trenutku. Pomo u tog menija mo ete da postavite 
privilegije privatnosti. Ozna ite neku funkciju pa je 
omogu ite ili onemogu ite pomo u levog ili desnog 
dugmeta smera. Pro itajte odgovaraju a objašnjenja 
prikazana na ekranu za svaku ozna enu funkciju pre 
nego što bilo šta promenite Pomo u dugmadi +/- za 
programe mo ete da se pomerate gore i dole da 
pro itate ceo tekst. Kasnije ete u svakom trenutku 
mo i da promenite eljene postavke iz menija 
Postavke  Postavke privatnosti. Ako je opcija internet 
veze onemogu ena, ekran postavki mre e/interneta 
e biti presko en i ne e biti prikazan.

Pritisnite dugme OK na daljinskom upravlja u 
da biste nastavili i prikaza e se meni Postavke 
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mre e/interneta ako potvrdite prethodno prikazanu 
poruku sa pitanjem da li elite da izvršite mre ne 
postavke. Pogledajte odeljak Povezivanje da biste 
kon gurisali be i nu ili kablovsku vezu. Kada završite 
podešavanje, pritisnite dugme OK za nastavak. Da 
biste prešli na slede i korak bez bilo kakve operacije, 
izaberite Ne i pritisnite dugme OK kada se prika e 
poruka sa pitanjem da li elite da izvršite mre ne 
postavke.
Nakon obavljanja po etnih podešavanja, televizor 
e zapo eti pretragu dostupnih emisija za izabrane 

tipove emisija.
Kada se memorišu sve stanice, na ekranu e se 
prikazati rezultati pretrage. Pritisnite OK za nastavak. 
Meni Uredi listu kanala e se slede e prikazati. 
Listu kanala mo ete da uredite kako elite ili pritisnite 
dugme Menu da biste završili i prešli na gledanje TV-a.
U toku pretrage se mo e pojaviti poruka koja vas pita 
da li elite da sortirate kanale po LCN-u(*). Iazberite 
DA i pritisnite OK za potvrdu.
(*) N je sistem ogi kog broja kanala koji organizuje 
dostupne emisije u skladu sa prepoznatljivim 
redosledom broja kanala (ako je dostupan).
Napomena: Ne isklju ivati  tokom Prve instalacije. 
Neke opcije su mo da nedostupne u zavisnosti od 
izabrane zemlje.

Koriš enje SatcoDX funkcije (u zavisnosti 
modelal)

Mo ete izvršavati SatcoDX operacije koriste i meni 
Instalacija>Satelitske postavke. U meniju SatcoDX 
postoje dve opcije za SatcoDx.
Mo ete preuzeti ili postaviti SatcoDX podatke. Radi 
obavljanja oveg funkcije, USB ure aj mora biti 
povezan sa televizorom.
Mo ete u itati trenutne usluge i povezane satelite i 
transpondere u TV uz pomo  USB ure aja.
Osim toga mo ete preuzeti jednu od SatcoDx 
datoteke sa uvan na USB ure aju, na TV-u. 
Kad izaberete jednu od tih satcodx datoteka, sve 
usluge i povezani sateliti i transponderi u izabranoj 
datoteci bi e uskladišteni na televizoru. Ako su 
instalirane zemaljske, kablovske i/ili analogne usluge, 
one e biti zadr ane i samo e satelitske usluge biti 
uklonjene. 
Zatim proverite postavke za antenu i promenite ih ako 
treba. Mo da e se pojaviti poruka za grešku „Nema 
signala“ ako postavke za antenu nisu kon gurisane 
pravilno.

Reprodukcija preko USB ulaza
o ete povezati .  i 3.  in nih spolja nih diskova (sa 

spolja nim napajanjem) ili S  memoriske tapi e na 
va   preko S  ulaza.
VA NO! Napravite rezervnu kopiju vaših podatka na 
ure ajima pre nego šta ih pove ete na TV. Proizvo a  
ne e biti odgovoran ni za kakvo ošte ivanje datoteka 
ili gubitak podataka. izvesni tipovi USB ure aja (MP3 
plejeri) ili USB hard diskove/memoriske štapi e 
mo da ne u biti kompatibilni sa ovim TV aparatom. 
TV podr ava FAT32 i NTFS formatiranje diska, 
ali  snimanje nije mogu e sa NTFS formatiranim 
diskovima. 
Mogu nastati neke poteško e tokom formatiranja USB 
drajvvova koji imaju više od 1 TB (terabajta) prostora.  
Sa ekajte malo izme u svakog umetanja i va enja 
USB ure aja jer plejer mo da još ita podatke. To 
mo e dovesti do zi kog ošte enja USB plejera, pa 
i samog USB ure aja. Ne izvla ite USB modul dok 
reprodukujete datoteku.
Mo ete koristiti USB habove sa vašeg TVa inputa za 
USB. U vakvim slu aima preporu uje se eksterno 
napajanje. 
Preporu uje se da koristite USB inpute sa vašeg TVa 
direktno, ako povezujete USB hard diska.
Napomena: ada gledate slike, meni Prelista a 
medija mo e pokazati samo  slike koje se nalaze 
na povezanom S  ure aju.
Snimanje sa vremenskim programiranjem

Pritisnite dugme Pauza dok gledate emisiju da biste 
prebacili u re im tajmšifting. U re im tajmšifting, 
program je pauziran i u isto vreme snimljan na 
povezanom USB disku.
Pritisnite Puštanje još jednom da biste gledali 
pauzirani program od trenutka zaustavljanja. Pritisnite 
dugme STOP da biste zaustavili tajmšifting i vratili na 
prenosa u ivo.
Tajmšifting se ne mo e koristiti na radio stanicama.
Nije mogu e koristiti odliku brzo natrag  tajmšiftinga 
pre napredovanja u snimku pomo i opcije brzo 
napred.
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Instant snimanje (u zavisnosti modelal)
Pritisnite Snimanje da biste po eli snimati doga aj 
instantno dok gledate program. Mo ete opet pritisnuti 
dugme Snimanje na daljinskom upravlja u da 
snimite slede i doga aj na EPG. U ovom slu aju, 
OSD prikaza e programirane doga aje za snimanje. 
Pritisnite dugme  STOP da biste otkazali instant 
snimanje. 
 Ne mo ete promeniti emisiju ili gledati Prelista a medija 
tokom snimanja. Tokom snimanja programa ili tokom 
Tajmšiftinga, na ekranu se pojavljuje upozoravaju a 
poruka ako brzina vašeg USB ure aja nije dovoljna.
Meni Pregleda  medija

Mo ete puštati slike, muziku ili lmove snimljene 
na USB disku preko negovog povezivanja sa TV. 
Pove ite USB disk do jednog od USB ulaza na 
boku vašeg TV-a. Pritiskanjem na MENU dok ste u 
Prelista u medija daje pristup do opcija menija Slika, 
Zvuk i Postavke. Još jedan pritisak na MENU izlazi 
iz ovog ekrana. Parametre vašeg Pregleda a medija 
mo ete podesiti preko menija Postavci.

Rad opcije Petlja/me ano

Po eti repordukciju preko 
dugmeta Puštanje i aktivirati  Svi fajlovi iz liste e biti svirani 

u originalnim redosledom.

Po eti repordukciju preko 
dugmeta OK i aktivirati 

Isti fajl se svira u petlju 
(ponovno).

Po eti repordukciju preko 
dugmeta Puštanje i aktivirati 

Svi fajlovi iz liste e biti 
svirani jednom u originalnim 
redosledom.

Po eti reprodukciju preko 
dugmeta Puštanje i aktivirati 

, 

Svi fajlovi iz liste e biti 
neprekidno svirani u istom 
slu ajnom redosledom.

Snimanje programa (u zavisnosti modelal)
VA NO: Kada koristite novi USB disk, preporu uje se 
da prvo formatirate disk pomo u opcije Formatiraj 
diska .
Da biste snimili progamu, morate prvo povezati USB 
disk na vapem TV-u dok je TV isklju an. Zatim trebali 
bi uklju iti TV da biste omogu ili odliku snimanja.
Da bi se moglo snimati, vaš USB drajv mora imati 
najmanje 2 GB slobodnog prostora i da je USB 
2.0 kompatibilni. Ako USB drajv nije kompatibilan 
pojavljuje se poruja o grešku.
Da bi snimali programe dugog trajanja, preporu uje 
se koristiti USB tvrde diskove (HDD).
Snimljene programe uvaju se na povezanom 
USB disku. Po elji, mo ete ih sa uvati/kopirati 
na kompjuteru, ali ipak, oni se ne mogu svirati na 
kompjuteru. Mo ete ih svirati samo preko vašeg TV-a.
Po vreme tajmšiftinga se mo e pojaviti kašnjenje u 
sinhronizaciju govora. Snimanje radija nije podr ano. 
TV mo e snimato programe do deset asova.
Snimljene programe su podeljene na particije od 4GB. 

Ukoliko je brzina snimanja povezanog USB diska 
nedovoljna, snimanje mo e propasti i odlika tajmšifting 
mo e biti nedostupna.
Preporu uje korisiti USB diskove za snimanje HD 
programa.
Nemojte isklju ivate USB disk za vreme snimanja. To 
mo e oštetiti povezani USB/HDD.
Ako se napojni kabl isklju i kada je neki tajmer za USB 
snimanje aktivan, on e biti otkazani.
Dostupna je podrška za više particija. Najviše dve 
razli ite particije su podr ane. Prva particija USB 
diska korisit se za PVR ready odlike. Tako e, mora 
biti formatirana kao primarna particija da bi se koristila 
za PVR ready odlike.
Neki paketi striminga mogu da ne budu snimljeni 
radi problema signala, pa nekad video se zaledi u 
toku prikaza.
Dugmad za snimanje, puštanje, pauza, prikaz (za 
dialog plej-liste) se ne mogu korisiti kada je teletekst 
uklju an. Ukoliko snimanje po inje od tajmera dok je 
teletekst uklju an, teletekst se automatski isklju uje. 
Tako e, upotreba teleteksta se onemogu ava kada je 
u toku snimanje ili reprodukcija.

Gledanje snimljenih programa (u zavisnosti 
modelal)

Izaberite Snimke sa menija Prelista  medija. 
Odaberite snimku sa liste (ukoliko je neka ranije 
snimljena). Pritisnite dugme OK da prika ete opcije 
reprodukcije. Izaberite opciju i zatim pritisnite OK.
Napomena: ledanje glavnog menija i stavke menija 
nisu dostupne tokom prikazivanja.
Pritisnite Stopdugme da biste zaustavili prikazivanje 
i da biste se vratili u meni Snimke.

Sporo unapred.
Ukoliko pritisnite Pauza dok gledate snimljene 
programe, odlika sporo unapred bi e dostupna. 
Mo ete koristiti dugme Brzo premotavanje unapred 
da idete sporo unapred. Uzastopna pritiskanja 
dugmeta Brzo premotavanje unapred  menjaju 
brzinu sporog napredovanja.
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Kon guracija snimanja (u zavisnosti modelal)
Odaberite stavku Postavke snimanja u meniju 
Pregleda  multimedija>Postavke  da biste 
kon gurisali postavke snimanja. 
Formatiranje diska: Mo ete korisiti funkciju 
Formatiranje diska da biste formatirali povezani 
USB disk. Za koriš enje funkcije Formatiranje diska, 
potreban je vaš pin kod.
Napomena: Fabri ki PIN se mo e postaviti na 0000 ili 1234. 
Ako se promeni PIN (tra i se u zavisnosti od izabrane zemlje) 
tokom Prve instalacije, koristite PIN koji ste tada uneli.

VA NO: Formatiranje USB diska e izbrisati SVE 
podatke na njemu, a njegov sistem datoteka bi e 
konvertovan u FAT32. U ve ini slu ajeva, operativne 
greške e biti ispravljene, ali vi ete izgubiti SVE 
svoje podatke.
Ako se prilikom pokretanja snimanja na ekranu 
prika e poruka „Brzina upisa na USB disk je suviše 
mala za snimanje“, pokušajte ponovo da pokrenete 
snimanje. Ukoliko i dalje dobijate istu grešku, mogu e 
je da vaš USB disk ne zadovoljava zahteve brzine. 
Pokuštajte da pove ete drugi USB disk.
CEC i CEC RC Passthrough (zavisno od modela)

Ova funkcija omogu uje kontrolu ure aja koji imaju 
CEC i koji su povezani kroz HDMI ulaze, preko 
daljinskog upravlja a TV-a.
Najpre mora se omogu iti opcija CEC u meniju 
Sistem-Više. Pritisnite dugme Source i izaberite 
HDMI ulaz povezanog CEC ure aja iz menija Lista 
izvora. kada je novi CEC ure aj povezan, on e 
se pokazati u meni izvora svojim imenom umesto 
imenom povezanog HDMI porta (na pr. DVD plejer, 
Recorder 1, itd.).
TV automatski mo e izvršavati glavne funkcije nakon 
izbora povezanog HDMI izvora.
Da biste isklju ili ovu funkciju i ponovo kontrolisali 
TV preko daljinskog, pritisnite dugme Quick Menu 
na daljinskom, ozna ite CEC RC Passthrough i 
postavite ga na Off (Isklju eno) pritiskom na levo 
ili desno dugme. Ova funkcija se mo e omogu iti ili 
onemogu iti preko menija Sistem>Više.
TV tako e podr uje odliku ARC (Audio Return 
Channel). Ova odlika je audio veza namenjena 
zameniti ostale kabele me u TV i audio sistema (A/V 
resiver ili sistem zvu nika).
Kada je ARC aktivan, TV automatski ne u utkuje 
ostale audio izlaze. Zbog toga morate ru no smanjiti 
zvuk TV-a do nule ako elite slušati audio jedino iz 
povezanog audio ure aja (isto kao i ostali opti ki ili 
koaksijalni digitalni audio izlazi). Ako elite promeniti 
ja inu zvuka povezanog ure aja, morate najpre 
izabrati tog ure aja iz liste izvora. U tom slu aju, 
dugmad za kontrolu zvuka va e za povezani audio 
ure aj.

Audio kontrola sistema
Omogu ava da se na TV koristi audio poja alo/
prijemnik. Ja ina zvuka se mo e kontrolirati preko 
daljinskog TV-a. Da bi aktivirali ovu odliku, postavite 
opciju Zvu nici u meniju Sistem-Više na Poja alo. 
Zvu nici TV-a e biti isklju eni i zvuk gledanog izvora 
e biti dostavljen sa strane povezanog zvu nog 

sistema.
Napomena :  Audio ure aj treba podr avati odliku Audio 
kontrola sistema i opcija E  treba biti mogu ena.

E-priru nik (zavisno od modela)
Uputstva za funkcije vašeg televizora mo ete na i 
u E-uputstvu. 
Da biste koristili E-uputstvo, pritisnite dugme Info 
dok je na ekranu prikazan glavni meni ili pritisnite 
dugme Brzi meni, izaberite Informacije Brošure i 
pritisnite OK.
Pomo u tastera za navigaciju izaberite eljenu 
kategoriju. Svaka kategorija sadr i razli ite teme. 
Izaberite temu i pritisnite OK da pro itate uputstva.
Za zatvaranje E-uputstva, pritisnite dugme Izlaz ili 
Meni.
Napomena: Sadr aj u E-uputstva mo e varirati u 
zavisnosti od modela.
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Sadr aj menija Televizor
Sistem - Sadr aj menija slike

Re im

Mo ete promeniti re im slike po vašim eljama ili potrebama. Re im slike se mo e 
podesiti na neku od slede ih opcija: Bioskop, Igre (opcija), Sportovi, Dinami no i 
Prirodno. 
Demo re im Pixellence(**): Dok je u meniju slike ozna ena opcija re ima, demo re im 
Pixellence bi e prikazan na dnu ekrana menija. Funkcija Pixellence optimizuje video postavke 
televizora i poma e da se postigne bolji kvalitet slike. Pritisnite OK da pokrenete Pixellence 
demo re im. Pritisnite OK za otkazivanje (osim u re imu Igrice).

Kontrast Podešava vrednosti osvetljenja i zatamnjenja ekrana.

Svetlost Podešava vrednost svetline ekrana.

Oštrina Podešava vrednost oštrine za objekte prikazane na ekranu.

Boja Podešava vrednost boje, prilago avaju i boje.

Ušteda energije
Za podešavanje Uštede energije na Prilago eno, Minimalno, Srednje, Maksimalno, 
Automatski, Isklju ivanje ekrana ili Isklju ivanje. 
Napomena: Dostupne opcije mogu se razlikovati u zavisnosti od izabranog re ima.

Pozadinsko 
osvetljenje

Ova postavka kontroliše nivo pozadinskog osvetljenja. Funkcija pozadinskog osvetljenja 
e biti deaktivirana ako je Ušteda energije podešena na neku drugu opciju, a ne na 

Prilago eno. 

Napredne postavke
Dinami ki 
kontrast Mo ete promeniti odnos dinami kog kontrasta kako elite. 

Redukcija šuma Ako je emitovani signal slab i ako slika ima šumove, koristite opciju Redukcija šuma da 
biste redukovali iznos šuma.

Temperatura boje Podešava eljenu vrednost temperature boje. Dostupne su opcije Hladna, Topla i 
Prilago ena.

Bela ta ka Ako je opcija Temperatura boje podešena na Prilago eno, ova postavka e biti dostupna. 
Pove ajte „toplotu“ ili „hladno u“ slike pritiskanjem dugmeta za pomeranje ulevo ili udesno.

Zumiranje slike Podešava eljeni format dimenzija slike.

Filmski re im
Filmovi se u odnosu na obi ne televizijske programe snimaju sa druga ijim brojem sli ica 
u sekundi. Uklju ite ovu opciju kada gledate lmove, da biste jasno videli scene sa brzim 
kretanjem.

Ton ko e Ton ko e se mo e menjati od -5 do 5.

Nijansa boje Podešava eljeni ton boje.

HDMI puni opseg Za vreme gledanja  HDMI izvora, ova opcija e biti vidljiva. Mo ete koristiti ovu opciju da 
biste pove ali nivo crne boje na slici. 

PC polo aj Pojavljuje se jedino kada je izvor postavljen na VGA/PC.

Auto-polo aj Automatski optimizuje prikaz. Pritisnite OK radi optimizacije.

H polo aj Ova stavka horizontalno pomera sliku do leve ili desne strane ekrana.

V polo aj Ova stavka pomera sliku vertikalno do vrha ili do dna ekrana.

Takt piksela Podešavanje takta piksela ispravlja smetnje koje se pojavljuju u vidu vertikalnih traka kod 
ta kasto intenzivnih prezentacija, kao što su tabele ili paragra  ili tekst u manjim fontovima.

Faza U zavisnosti od izvora ulaza (kompjuter itd.) mo ete imati zamu enu sliku ili sa smetnjama. 
Mo ete koristiti fazu i isprobavanjem posti i bolju sliku. 

Resetovanje Resetuje postavke slike na fabri ki podešene vrednosti. (Osim u re imu Igre).

 A (P ) re imu, neke stavke menija Slika ne e biti dostupne. mesto toga e u P  re imu Postavke slike biti dodate 
postavke A re ima..

(**) (zavisno od modela)
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Sistem - Sadr aj menija zvuka
Ja ina zvuka Podešava ja inu zvuka.

Ekvilajzer Bira re im ekvilajzera. Postavke se mogu prilagoditi po elji jedino u re imu 
Korisnik.

Balans Podešava balans zvuka, zvuk iz levog ili desnog zvu nika.

Slušalice
Podešava ja inu zvuka u slušalicama.
Pre koriš enja slušalica treba da se uverite da je ja ina zvuka u slušalicama 
podešena na nizak nivo kako biste spre ili ošte enje sluha.

Re im Zvuka Mo ete da birate re im zvuka (ukoliko izabrani program to podr ava).

Audio veza(**) Pritisnite OK za otvaranje ekrana menija Audio veza. Pomo u ovog ekrana mo ete 
be i nim putem da prona ete i pove ete audio ure aje sa svojim televizorom.

AVL (Automatsko 
ograni enje ja ine 
zvuka)

Postavlja zvuk tako da se dobije konstantan nivo zvuka izme u programa.

Slušalice/Linijski Izlaz

Kada povezujete spoljno poja alo na televizor koriste i konektor za slušalice, 
mo ete izabrati ovu opciju kao Linijski Izlaz. Ukoliko ste povezali slušalice na TV, 
postavite ovu opciju na Slušalice.
Pobrinite se da pre koriš enja slušalica ova stavka menija bude postavljena na 
Slušalice. Ako je postavljena na Linijski izlaz, izlaz iz konektora za slušalice e biti 
postavljen na maksimum, što bi moglo da vam ošteti sluh.

Dinami ki Bas Uklju uje ili isklju uje opciju dinami ki bas .

DTS TruSurround(**) Omogu ava ili onemogu ava DTS TruSurround.

DTS DRC(**)

Dinami ka kontrola opsega obezbe uje prilago avanje poja anja izvora tako da 
se odgovaraju i ujni opseg odr ava kako pri niskim tako i pri visokim nivoima 
reprodukcije. Omogu ava ili onemogu ava DTS DRC postavljanjem podešavanja 
na On (Uklju eno) ili Off (Isklju eno).

Digitalni Izlaz Podešava tip zvuka audio izlaza.
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Sistem - Sadr aj menija Podešavanja
Uslovni Pristup Kontroliše uslovne pristupne module kada postoje.

Jezik Mo ete postaviti drugi jezik, što zavisi od emitera i zemlje.

Postavke privatnosti (*) Upravljajte privilegijama privatnosti za aplikacije povezane sa pametnim TV-om Pritisnite OK 
da u ete u meni i postavite ih kako elite.

Roditeljski

Unesite pravilnu lozinku da biste promenili roditeljske postavke. U ovom meniju lako mo ete 
da podesite Blokadu menija, Blokadu po uzrastu, Blokadu za decu ili Smernice. Tako e 
mo ete da postavite novi PIN ili da promenite Podrazumevani CICAM PIN koriš enjem 
povezanih opcija.
Napomena: Neke opcije mo da ne e biti dostupne, to zavisi od zemlje koja je izabrana tokom 
Prve instalacije. Fabri ki PIN se mo e postaviti na  ili 3 . Ako ste de nisali PIN (tra i se 
u zavisnosti od izabrane zemlje) tokom Prve instalacije, koristite PIN koji ste tada uneli.

Tajmeri Postavlja tajmer spavanja koji gasi TV nakon odre enog vremena. Podešava tajmere za 
izabrane programe.

Datum/Vreme Podešava datum i vreme.

Izvori Omogu ava ili onemogu ava opcije izabranog izvora.

Mre na/Internet 
podešavanja Prikazuje mre na/internet podešavanja.

Pristupa nost Prikazuje opcije pristupa nosti na televizoru.

Za osobe sa 
ošte enim Sluhom Omogu ava bilo koju specijalnu funkciju koju pru a emiter.

Audio Opis
Za slepe osobe ili osobe ošte enog vida bi e reprodukovana audio naracija. Pritisnite OK da 
bi videli sve opcije menija Audio Opis. Ovo je dostupno samo ako emiter to podr ava. 

Napomena: Audio opis nije mogu  tokom snimanja ili tajm iftinga.

Net ix(**) 
Mo ete videti vaš ESN (*) broj i deaktivisati Net ix.
(*) ESN broj je unikatni broj za Net ix, kreiran samo za identi kaciju va eg televizora.

Više Prikazuje duge opcije podešavanja televizora.

Vreme prikazivanja 
menija Menja vreme prikazivanja ekrana menija.

LED lampica za 
pripravnost

Ako je podešeno kao Isklju eno, LED lampica za pripravnost ne e biti upaljena 
kada je televizor u re imu pripravnosti.

HBBTV (*)(**) Mo ete da omogu ite ili onemogu ite ovo podešavanje tako što ete ga postaviti na 
uklju eno ili isklju eno.

A uriranje softvera Obezbe uje da TV ima najnoviji rmver. Pritisnite OK da biste videli opcije menija.

Verzija aplikacije Prikazuje trenutnu verziju softvera.

Re im Titl
Ova opcija se aktivira za izbor re ima titla na ekranu (DVB titl/ TTX titl) ako su oba dostupna. 
Podrazumevana vrednost je DVB titl. Ova opcija je dostupna samo za opciju zemlje 
Norveška.

Automatsko 
Isklju ivanje 
Televizora

Postavlja eljeno vreme nakon kojeg TV automatski prelazi u pripravnosti ako nije koriš en. 

Biss Kod (**) 
Biss je sistem za kodiranje koji se koristi kod nekih tipova emitovanja. Ako treba uneti klju  
BISS za emisiju, onda mo ete upotrebiti ovu postavku. Ozna ite Biss Klju  i pritisnite OK 
da biste uneli kod za eljeno emitovanje.

Re im Prodavnica Izaberite ovaj re im za prikazivanje u prodavnici. Dok je Re im Prodavnica aktivan, neke 
stavke u meniju TV nisu dostupne.

Deljenje audio-
video sadr aja

Funkcija deljenja audio-video sadr aja vam omogu ava da delite datoteke sa svog pametnog 
telefona ili tableta. Ako imate kompatibilni pametni telefon ili tablet i instaliran odgovaraju i 
softver, mo ete da delite / reprodukujete fotogra je na vašem televizoru. Za više informacija, 
pogledajte uputstvo softvera za deljenje. Re im deljenja audio-video sadr aja ne e biti 
dostupan preko opcije internet portala.
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Re im uklju ivanja Ovo kon guriše po eljna podešavanja uklju ivanja. Dostupne su opcije Poslednji status i 
Mirovanje.

Virtuelni Daljinski 
Upravlja Aktivira ili deaktivira virtuelni daljinski upravlja .

CEC
Pomo u ovog podešavanja mo ete u potpunosti da omogu ite ili onemogu ite CEC 

funkcionalnost. Pritisnite dugme za levo ili desno da biste omogu ili ili onemogu ili ovu 
funkciju.

Automatsko 
uklju ivanje CEC-a

Ova funkcija omogu ava da povezani HDMI-CEC kompatibilni ure aj automatski uklju i televizor 
i prebaci da na svoj izvor. Pritisnite dugme za kretanje na Levo ili na Desno da biste omogu ili 
ili onemogu ili funkciju.

Zvu nici
Da biste na televizoru uli zvuk sa povezanog kompatibilnog audio ure aja, postavite na 
Poja alo. Mo ete koristiti daljinski upravlja  televizora da biste kontrolisali ja inu zvuka 

audio ure aja.

Pametni daljinski 
upravlja (**)

Pritisnite OK da biste otvorili ekran menija pametnog Smart Daljinski. Koriš enjem ovog ekrana, 
be i nim putem mo ete otkriti i povezati ure aje za daljinsku kontrolu na vaš TV.

Prika i sve kola i e  
(*) Prikazuje sve sa uvane kola i e.

Izbriši sve kola i e 
(*) Briše sve sa uvane kola i e.

OSS Prikazuje informacije o licenci za softver sa otvorenim kodom.

(*)  Ove funkcije možda neće biti dostupne u zavisnosti od modela TV-a i zemlje izabrane u prvoj instalaciji.

Sadr aj menija instalacije
Automatsko 
skeniranje 
kanala (novo 
podešavanje)

Prikazuje opcije automatskog podešavanja. Digitalna antena: Pretra uje i memoriše DVB stanice. 
Digitalni kabl: Pretra uje i memoriše kablovske DVB stanice. Analogno: Pretra uje i memoriše 
analogne stanice. Satelit: Pretra uje i memoriše satelitske stanice.

Ru no 
skeniranje 
kanala

Ova funkcija se mo e koristiti za direktan unos emitera programa.

Skeniranje 
mre nih kanala

Tra i povezane kanale u sistemu kanala. Digitalna antena: Tra i antenske kanale. Digitalni kabl: 
Tra i kablovske kanale.

Analogno no 
podešavanje

Mo ete koristiti ovu postavku za no podešavanje analognih kanala. Ova funkcija ne e biti dostupna 
ako nema ni jednog sa uvanog analognog kanala.

Postavke 
satelita(**)

Prikazuje satelitske postavke. Lista satelita: Prikazuje dostupne satelite. Mo ete da dodate i 
izbrišete satelite ili da uredite postavke satelita na listi. Instalacija antene: Mo ete promeniti 
postavke antene i/ili po eti novo skeniranje satelita. SatcoDX: Mo ete da otpremite ili preuzmete 
SatcoDX podatke koriste i povezane opcije.

Podešavanja 
instalacije 
(opcionalna)(**)

Prikazuje meni po etnih podešavanja. Pretraga u re imu pripravnosti(*): TV tra i nove ili nestale 
kanale dok je u re imu pripravnosti. Svi novi kanali bi e prikazani. Dinami ko a uriranje kanala(*) : 
Ako je ova opcija podešena na Omogu eno, izmene na kanalu, kao što su frekvencija, naziv kanala, 
jezik titlova, itd. e biti primenjene automatski tokom gledanja.
(*) Dostupnost zavisi od modela.

Brisanje liste 
usluga

Upotrebite ovo podešavenje za brisanje memorisanih kanala. Ovo podešenje je vidljivo samo kada je 
opcija Zemlja postavljena na Dansku, vedsku, Norvešku ili Finsku .

Izbor aktivne 
mre e

Ovo podešavanje omogu ava da se u listi kanala prika u samo emisije u okviru izabrane mre e. Ova 
opcija je dostupna samo za opciju zemlje Norveška.

Prvu instalaciju Briše sve sa uvane kanale i postavke, resetuje televizor na fabri ke postavke.

Opcije 
Fransat(**) Prikazuje opcije Fransat.

Roditeljska 
kontrola

Prikacuje opcije roditeljske kontrole. Unesite PIN broj koji ste de nisali u po etnoj instalaciji da biste 
pogledali aktuelne postavke.

Sistemske 
informacije Prikazuje sistemske informacije.

Informacije o 
prijemu Prikazuje informacije o aktulenom satelitskom prijemu.

CAS-modul Prikazuje informacije o aktuelnom CAS modulu.

Nadogradnja Prikazuje opcije nadogradnje softvera.
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Opšte TV rukovanje
Koriš enje Liste kanala

Televizor sortira sve memorisane stanice u Listi 
kanala. Mo ete da uredite ovu listu kanala, da po-
desite omiljene kanale ili da aktivirate stanice koje 
treba da se prika u koriste i opcije Liste kanala. 
Pritisnite dugme OK/TV da biste otvorili Listu kanala. 
Kanale sa liste mo ete da ltrirate pritiskom na Plavo 
dugme ili da otvorite meni Ure ivanje liste kanala 
pritiskom na Zeleno dugme da biste izvršili napredne 
promene u trenutnoj listi. 

Upravljanje listama omiljenih
Mo ete da napravite etiri razli ite liste svojih 
omiljenih kanala. U ite u Listu kanala na glavnom 
meniju ili pritisnite Zeleno dugme kada je Lista kanala 
prikazana na ekranu da biste otvorili meni Ure ivanje 
liste kanala. Izaberite eljeni kanal sa liste. Mo ete da 
izaberete više stavki pritiskom na uto dugme. Zatim 
pritisnite dugme OK da biste otvorili meni Opcije 
ure ivanja kanala i izaberite opciju Dodaj/ukloni 
omiljene. Ponovo pritisnite dugme OK. eljenu opciju 
liste postavite na Uklju eno. Izabrani kanal(i) bi e 
dodati na listu. Da biste uklonili neki kanal ili kanale 
sa liste omiljenih, pratite iste korake i podesite eljenu 
opciju liste na Isklju eno.
Mo ete da koristite funkciju Filter u meniju Ure ivanje 
liste kanala da biste trajno ltrirali kanale u Listi 
kanala po svojoj elji. Koriš enjem ove opcije Fil-
ter mo ete da podesite da se jedna od vaše etiri 
omiljene liste prikazuje svaki put kada se otvori Lista 
kanala. Funkcija ltriranja u meniju Lista kanala e 
ltrirati samo trenutno prikazanu Listu kanala da bi 

se pronašao kanal i njegovo podešavanje. Ukoliko ih 
ne sa uvate, ove izmene ne e ostati slede i put kada 
se otvori Lista kanala. Da biste sa uvali izmene na 
listi pritisnite Crveno dugme nakon ltriranja dok je 
Lista kanala prikazana na ekranu.
Kon guriše roditeljske postavke

Da bi se zabranilo gledanje izvesnih programa, kanali 
i meniji se mogu blokirati pomo u sistema roditeljske 
kontrole.
Za prikazivanje opcija menija roditeljske blokade, 
neophodno je uneti PIN broj. Nakon otkucaja ta nog 
PIN-a, prikazat e se Meni roditeljskih postavki.
Blokiranje menija: Postavka Blokiranje menija“ 
omogu ava ili onemogu ava pristup meniju. 
Blokada prema uzrasti: Kada se podesi, ova opcija 
uzima informacije o uzrastu iz emisija i ako je doti ni 
nivo uzrasta onemogu en, onemogu ava pristup 
programima. 
Napomena: Ako se tokom Prve instalacije zemlja 
postavi kao Francuska, Italija ili Austrija, lokada 
prema uzrasti se automatski postavlja na .

Blokada interneta: Ako je ova opcija podešena na 
ISK, otvorena aplikacija pretra iva a na portalu e biti 
onemogu ena. Podesite je ponovo na UKLJ da biste 
deblokirali aplikaciju.
Blokada za decu: Kada je „Blokada za decu“ 
aktivirana, TV aparat se mo e kontrolisati samo putem 
daljinskog upravlja a. U tom slu aju, dugmad prednje 
plo e  ne e raditi.
Podešavanje PIN-a:De niše novi PIN broj: 
Podrazumevani CICAM PIN: Ova opcija e posiveti 
ako nijedan CI modul nije umetnut u CI slot na 
televizoru. Mo ete da promenite podrazumevani PIN 
CI CAM-a koriste i ovu opciju. 
Napomena: Fabri ki PIN je postvaljen na  ili 3 . 
Ako se promenili PIN-a (tra i se ovisno o odabrane 
zemlje) tokom Prve instalacije, koristite PIN koji ste 
tada uneli.
Neke opcije mogu e je biti nedostupne u zavisnost od 
izabrane zemlje tokom Prve instalacije.
Elektronski programski vodi  (EPG) 

Neki kanali šalju informacije o svom redosledu emisija. 
Da biste videli meni za Programski vodi , pritisnite 
dugme Epg.
Postoje 3 razli ita tipa rasporeda, Vremenski 
raspored, Lista rasporeda i Raspored Sada/
Slede e. Da biste se prebacivali izme u njih, pratite 
uputstva na dnu ekrana.

Vremenski raspored
Zumiranje ( uto dugme): Pritisnite uto dugme da 
vidite doga aje u širem intervalu.
Filter (plavo dugme): Prikazuje opcije ltriranja.
Izbor anra (Subtitles dugme): Prikazuje meni za 
Izbor anra. Pomo u ove funkcije mo ete pretra iti 
bazu podataka programskog vodi a u skladu sa 
izabranim anrom. Pretra uju se informacije koje 
su dostupne u programskom vodi u, a rezultati koji 
zadovoljavaju vaše kriterijume bi e istaknuti.
Opcije (dugme OK): Prikazuje opcije doga aja.
Detalji doga aja (Info dugme): Prikazuje detaljne 
informacije o izabranim doga ajima.
Slede i/prethodni dan (dugmad Programme +/-): 
Prikazuje doga aje za prethodni ili slede i dan.
Pretraga (dugme Text): Prikazuje meni Pretra ivanje 
vodi a.
Sada (dugme za zamenu): Prikazije trenutni doga aj 
na istaknutom kanalu.
Rec./Stop (dugme za snimanje): Televizor e po eti 
da snima izabrane programe. Mo ete ga opet pritisnuti 
da zaustavite snimanje.
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VA NO: Pove ite S  disk na va  televizor dok je 
televizor isklju an. atim treba da uklju ite televizor 
da biste omogu ili funkciju snimanja.
Napomena: Prela enje na drugu emisiju ili izvor nije 
dostupno u toku snimanja.
Lista rasporeda(*)
(*) od ove opcije rasporeda, navode se samo 
doga aji ozna enog kanala.
Preth. Vremenski interval (crveno dugme): 
Prikazuje doga aje iz prethodnog vremenskog 
intervala.
Slede i/prethodni dan (dugmad Programme +/-): 
Prikazuje doga aje za prethodni ili slede i dan.
Detalji doga aja (Info dugme): Prikazuje detaljne 
informacije o izabranim doga ajima.
Filter (dugme Text): Prikazuje opcije ltriranja.
Slede i vremenski interval (zeleno dugme): 
Prikazuje doga aje iz slede eg vremenskog intervala.
Opcije (dugme OK): Prikazuje opcije doga aja.
Rec./Stop (dugme za snimanje): Televizor e po eti 
da snima izabrane programe. Mo ete ga opet pritisnuti 
da zaustavite snimanje.
VA NO: Pove ite S  disk na va  televizor dok je 
televizor isklju an. atim treba da uklju ite televizor 
da biste omogu ili funkciju snimanja.
Napomena: Prela enje na drugu emisiju ili izvor nije 
dostupno u toku snimanja.
Raspored Sada/Slede e
Opcije (dugme OK): Prikazuje opcije doga aja.
Detalji doga aja (Info dugme): Prikazuje detaljne 
informacije o izabranim doga ajima.
Filter (plavo dugme): Prikazuje opcije ltriranja.
Rec./Stop (dugme za snimanje): Televizor e po eti 
da snima izabrane programe. Mo ete ga opet pritisnuti 
da zaustavite snimanje.
VA NO: Pove ite S  disk na va  televizor dok je 
televizor isklju an. atim treba da uklju ite televizor 
da biste omogu ili funkciju snimanja.
Napomena: Prela enje na drugu emisiju ili izvor nije 
dostupno u toku snimanja.
Opcije doga aja
Koriste i navigacione tastere, ozna ite doga aj 
i pritisnite dugme OK da bi se prikazale Opcije 
doga aja. Dostupne su slede e opcije:
Biranje kanala: Koristite ovu opciju za prelazak na 
izabrani kanal.
Record / Delete Rec. (Snimaj / Izbriši snimak) 
Tajmer: Izaberite opciju „Snimaj“ i pritisnite dugme 
OK. Ako se program emituje kasnije, bi e dodat 
na listu Tajmera za snimanje. Ako je izabrani program 
u toku, snimanje po inje odmah.
Da biste otkazali postavljeno snimanje, ozna ite 
taj program i pritisnite dugme OK, odaberite opciju 
„Izbriši snimak“ Tajmer. Snimanje e biti otkazano.
Postavi tajmer za doga aj / Izbriši tajmer za 
doga aj: Nakon što ste izabrali doga aj u EPG 
meniju, pritisnite dugme OK. Odaberite „Postavi 

tajmer za doga aj“ i pritisnite dugme OK. Mo ete 
podesiti tajmer za budu e doga aje. Da biste 
otkazali postavljeni tajmer, ozna ite taj doga aj i 
pritisnite OK. Zatim izaberite opciju „Izbriši tajmer 
za doga aj“. Tajmer e biti otkazan.
Napomene: Ne mo ete pre i na bilo koji drugi kanal 
dok je aktivno snimanje ili je uklju en aktivan tajmer 
za trenutni kanal.
Nije mogu e postaviti tajmer ili tajmer za snimanje za 
dva ili vi e doga aja u istom vremenskom intervalu.
A uriranje Softvera

Vaš TV mo e na i i a urirati se automatski preko signala 
antene/kablovske ili interneta. 

Pretra ivanje novijih verzija softvera preko 
korisni kog interfejsa
Na glavnom meniju izaberite Sistem I inda Više. Idite do 
A uriranje softvera i pritisnite OK. U Opcijama a uriranja 
izaberite Tra iti nadogradnju i pritisnite OK da biste 
potra ili nove softverske nadogradnje.
Ako se prona e novija verzija, on zapo inje njeno 
preuzimanje. Nakon završetka preuzimanja, potvrdite 
pitanje oko restartiranje TV pritiskom na OK da bi 
produ ili sa operacijom restartiranja.

Pretra ivanje u 3 ujutro i re im a uriranja
Ukoliko je TV povezan na signal iz etra i automatsko 
skeniranje iz menija Opcije nadogradnje je 
uklju ano, vaš TV e tra iti nove nadogradbeu 3:00 
ujutro. Ako je prona en novi softver i on je bio uspešno 
preuzet, bi e instalirani tokom slede eg pustanja. 
Napomena: Nemojte isklju ivati kabl ako led-lampica 
treperi tokom restartiranja. koliko se  ne pali 
nakon a uriranja, izvucite ga iz struje, sa ekajte  
minuta i onda ga opet uklju ite.
Rešavanje problema I saveti

TV se ne uklju uje
Obezbedite da je kabl utaknuti pravilno u zid. Proverite 
jesu li baterije prazne. Pritisnite dugme Napojni na 
televizoru. 
Loša slika
 Jeste li odabrali pravilan TV sistem?
 Nizak nivo signala mo e dovesti do distorzije slike. 
Proverite pristup antene.

 Proverite je ste li uneli pravilnu frekvenciju ukoliko 
ste radili ru no štelovanje. 

 Kvalitet slike mo e oslabiti ako ste istovremeno 
priklju ili dva spoljna ure aja na TV. U tom slu aju, 
otka ite jedan od spoljnih ure aja.

Nema slike
 To zna i da Vaš TV ne prima nikakav prenos. Uverite 
se da ste izabrali pravilan ulazni izvor.

 Je li antenu pravilno priklju ena? 
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 Je li antenu  kabl ošte en? 
 Jesu li umetnuti odgovaraju i utika i za antenu ? 
 Ako imate nekakvu sumnju, savetujte se sa Vašim 
prodavcem.

Nema zvuka
 Proverite jeli TV ušutkan. Pritisnite dugme 
Isklju ivanje zvuka ili pove ajte zvuk za proveru.

 Zvuk dolazi samo iz jednog zvu nika. Proverite 
ravnote u u meniju Zvuk.

Daljinski upravlja  - ne radi
 Baterije mo da su prazne. Vratite baterije. 

Izvori ulaza  ne mogu se izabrati
 Ako ne mo ete odabrati izvor ulaza, mogu e je da 
nema priklju enog ure aja. U suprotnom,

 Ako ste pokušali da priklju ite neki ure aj, proverite 
AV kablove i povezivanja.

Snimanje nije dostupno 
Da biste snimili progamu, morate prvo povezati USB 
disk na vapem TV-u dok je TV isklju an. Zatim trebali 
bi uklju iti TV da biste omogu ili odliku snimanja. 
Ukoliko ne snima, isklju ite TV i onda utaknite ponovo 
USB ure aja.

USB je suviše spor 
Ukoliko se na ekranu prika e „USB je prebavan“ 
dok po ev snimanja, pokušajte restartirati snimanje. 
Ukoliko još dobijate istu grešku, mogu e je da vaš 
USN disk ne zadovoljava zahteve brzine. Pove ite 
drugi USB disk.
Funkcije povezivanja (zavisno od modela)

Za konfiguraciju i anih/be i nih postavki, 
pogledajte odeljak Mre ne/internet postavke u 
meniju Postavke.
Povezivanje TV-a na doma u mre u
Odlika povezivanja omogu ava TV-u da se preko kabla 
ili be i no pove e na doma u mre u. Ovaj mre ni 
sistem mo ete koristiti da biste se povezali na internet 
portal ili pristupili datotekama sa slikama, video i audio 
datotekama koje su sa uvane na serveru medija 
povezanom na mre u, ia zatim ih reprodukovali/prikazali 
na televizoru. 
Veza preko kabla
Pove ite TV do modema/rutera preko LAN kabla (nije 
dostavljen). Izaberite Tip mre e kao i ani  ure aj u 
meniju Mre ne/internet postavke. 

irokopojasna ISP veza

LAN (Ethernet) kabl

LAN ulaz na pole ini 
televizora

Be i na veza
VA NO: Ako vaš televizor nema ugra enu WiFi 
funkciju, za koriš enje funkcija be i ne mre e e vam 
biti potreban USB dongl.

Da biste televizor povezali na ku nu mre u be i nim 
putem, jednostavno izaberite Tip mre e kao Be i ni 
ure aj u meniju Mre ne/internet Postavke. Televizor 
e tra iti dostupne mre e. Izaberite eljenu mre u 

i pritisnite OK. Ako televizor ima ugra eni WLAN 
sistem, nisu potrebni dodatni ure aji za povezivanje 
na be i nu mre u. 
Za modele sa ugra enim WLAN sistemom:

irokopojasna ISP 
veza

TV(ugra eni WLAN sistem)

Za modele bez ugra enim WLAN sistemom:

irokopojasna ISP 
veza

Be i ni USB 
adapter

USB ulazi na pole ini 
televizora levo

Oko koriš enja odlike povezivanja
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PC/HDD/Multimedijalni plejer ili bilo koji drugi 
kompatibilni ure aj treba da se koristi sa kablovskom 
vezom radi boljeg kvaliteta reprodukcije.
Za modele bez ugra enog WiFi sistema, pove ite 
be i ni adapter na jedan od USB portova TV-a.
Tokom koriš enja be i ne mre e, uzeti u obzir da TV 
se ne mo e povezati na mre e skrivenim SSID-om.

Kon gurisanje postavke mre e
Postavke mre e na TV ure aju imaju opcije za i anu 
ili be i nu vezu. Ako povezujete televizor preko 
ethernet ulaza, izaberite Tip mre e kao i ani ure aj. 
Izaberite opciju Be i ni ure aj ako ete televizor 
povezati na mre u be i nim putem. 
Mo ete pritisnuti  dugme OK dugme za skeniranje 
dostupnih mre a za be i no povezivanje. Lista 
dostupne mre e prikaza e se. Izaberite va u mre u 
sa liste i pritisnite OK. 
Ako je izabrana mre a zašti ena lozinkom, unesite 
pravilnu lozinku koriste i virtuelnu tastaturu. 
Sa ekajte dok se ne pojavi IP adresa na ekranu. Ovo 
zna i da je uspostavljena veza. 
Da biste iprekinuli vezu sa mre om, ozna ite Tip 
mre r, pritisnite dugme Levo ili Desno i postavite na 
Onemogu eno.
Povezivanje na mobilni telefon preko WiFi mre e
Ako vaš mobilni ure aj ima WiFi funkcionalnost, 
mo ete ga povezati sa televizorom preko rutera da 
biste pristupili sadr aju na tom ure aju. Da biste to 
uradili, Vaš mobilni telefon mora da ima odgovaraju i 
softver za deljenje.
Mobilni ure aj pove ite sa ruterom/modemom, a 
zatim aktivirajte softver za deljenje na mobilnom 
ure aju. Zatim izberite datoteke koje biste delili sa 
TV ure ajem.
Ako je veza pravilno uspostavljena, mo i ete da 
pristupite deljenim datotekama na vašem mobilnom 
ure aju preko Pregleda a medija na televizoru.
Otvorite meni Pregleda  medija i prikaza e se OSD 
za izbor ure aja za reprodukciju. Izaberite svoj mobilni 
ure aj i pritisnite dugme OK za nastavak.
Ako je dostupno, mo ete preuzeti virtuelni daljinski 
upravlja  sa servera vašeg mobilnog operatera. preko 
ove aplikacije mo ete upravljavati vaš TV. Da biste 
ovo uradili, omogu ite funkciju Virtuelni daljinski 
upravlja  u meniju Podešavanja>Više pritiskom na 
dugme Levo ili Desno. Pove ite televizor i mobilni 
ure aj na istu mre u i pokrenite aplikaciju.
Napomena: Neki mobilni telefoni mo da ne e 
podr avati ovu opciju.

Koriš enje mre ne usluge Deljenje audio-video 
sadr aja

Funkcija deljenja audio-video sadr aja koristi standard 
koji olakšava proces prikazivanja digitalnih medija i 
ini ga prijatnim za koriš enje u ku noj mre i. 

Ovaj standard omogu ava da gledate i reprodukujete 
fotogra je, muziku i video zapise koji su uskladišteni 
na serveru medija koji je povezan sa vašom ku nom 
mre om.
1. Instalacija softvera servera
Funkcija audio video deljenja ne mo e da se koristi 
ako program servera nije instaliran na vašem ra unaru 
ili ako potrebni softver za server medija nije instaliran 
na prate i ure aj. Opremite ra unar odgovaraju im 
programom servera.
2. Povezivanje na i anu ili be i nu mre u
Pogledajte poglavlja Kablovska/be i na veza  za 
detaljne informacije o kon gurisanju. 

3. Reprodukcija deljenih datoteka preko 
pregleda a medija
Na glavnom meniju, izaberite Pregleda  multimedija, 
koriste i dugmad Levo ili Desno, i pritisnite dugme 
OK. Prikaza e se pregleda  medija. 

Audio-Video Sadr aja
Podrška za Deljenje audio-video sadr aja je dostupna 
samo u re imu fascikle Pregleda a multimedija. 
Da biste omogu ili re im fascikle, idite na karticu 
Postavke na glavnom ekranu pretraga a multimedija 
i pritisnite OK. Ozna ite Stil prikaza i podesite na 
Fascikla koriste i dugmad Levo ili Desno. Izaberite 
eljeni tip medija i pritisnite OK.

Ako su pravilno postavljene kon guracije za deljenje, 
nakon izbora eljenog tipa medija pojavi e se ekran 
Izbor ure aja. Ako ima dostupnih mre a, pojavi e 
se spisak na ekranu. Izaberite server medija na koji 

elite da se priklju ite koriste i dugmad za gore ili 
dole i pritisnite dugme OK. Ako elite da osve ite 
spisak ure aja, pritisnite Zeleno dugme. Mo ete 
pritisnuti Meni da biste izašli. 
Ako kao tip medija izaberete Video zapisi i izaberete 
ure aj iz menija za izbor. Zatim izaberite fasciklu sa 
video datotekama na slede em ekranu i prikaza e se 
sve dostupne video datoteke.
Da bi reprodukovalii druge vidove medija, morate se vratiti 
na glavni ekran Pregleda a multimedija i izaberete 
eljeni tip medija, a zatim ponovo izaberite mre u. 

Pogledajte odeljak menija Pregleda  multimedija za 
više informacija o reprodukciji datoteka.
Datoteke sa titlovima ne rade ako gledate video zapise 
preko mre e koriste i funkciju deljenja audio-video 
sadr aja.
Mo ete povezati samo jedan televizor u istu mre u. 
Ako se pojavi problem sa mre om, onda isklju ite 
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televizor i pokušajte ponovo. Re imi za maskiranje 
i preskakanje nisu dostupni sa funkcijom Deljenje 
audio-video sadr aja .
Napomena: o da neki ra unari ne e mo i da 
koriste funkciju deljenja audio-video sadr aja zbog 
administratorskih i bezbednosnih pode avanja (kao 
to su poslovni ra unari).
Bu enje UKLJU ENO

Bu enje preko be i nog LAN-a (WoWLAN) je 
standardna opcija koja omogu uje ure aju da se 
uklju i ili probudi preko mre ne poruke. Ova poruka 
se šalje ure aju putem programa koji se izvršava na 
daljinskom ure aju povezanom na istu lokalnu mre u, 
kao što je pametni telefon. 
Vaš televizor je kompatibilan sa WoWLAN-om. Da 
bi omogu ili ovu funkciju, aktivirajte opciju Bu enja 
u izborniku Mre ne/Internet postavke. Neophodno 
je da oba ure aja, ure aj sa koga e se mre na 
poruka poslati televizoru i televizor, budu povezani u 
istu mre u. Funkciju bu enja se podr ava samo za 
Android OS ure aje i mo e da se koristi samo preko 
YouTube i Net ix aplikacija.
Da bi se koristila ova opcija, televizor i daljinski 
upravlja  treba da se pove u bar jednom dok je 
televizor uklju en. Ako je televizor isklju en, vezu 
treba ponovno uspostaviti kada se slede i put uklju i. 
U suprotnom, ova opcija ne e biti dostupna. Ovo ne 
va i ako je televizor uklju en u re imu mirovanja.

BE I NI DISPLEJ (zavisno od modela)
Be i ni displej je standard Wi-Fi Alliance-a za striming 
video i audio sadr aja. Ova odlika vam omogu uje 
upotrebljavati vaš TV kao ure aj za be i ni prikaz.
Upotreba sa mobilnim ure ajima
Ima razli ite standard koje omogu avaju spodeljivanje 
evrana me u vašeg mobilnog ure aja I TV, uklju uju i 
gra ki, video i audio sadr aj.
Ako vaš TV nema ugra eni WiFi, najprije utaknite 
be i ni USB dongl.
Zatim pritisnite dugme Source na daljinskim I izaberite 
izvor Be i ni displeju. 
Pojavljuje se ekran koji ka e da je TV gotov za povezivanje.
Otvorite aplikaciju za spodeljivanje na vašem 
mobilnom ure aju. Ove aplikacije imaju druga imena 
za svaki brend, molimo pro itati priru nik vašeg 
ure aja oko više informacija.
Skenirati za ure aje. Nakon izbora vašeg TV-a, ekran 
vašeg TV-a e se prikazati na TV.
Napomena : va odlika mo e se koristiti jedino ako 
ure aj to podr ava. Skeniranje i povezivanje su razli iti 

u skladu sa programu koji koristite. obilni ure aji sa 
Android-om trebaju imati verziju .  i navi e.
Povezivanje drugih be i nih ure aja (u 
zavisnosti od modela)

Vaš TV podr ava i drugu tehnologiju be i nog 
povezivanja kratkog dometa. Uparivanje je potrebno 
pre koriš enja be i nih ure aja ovog tipa sa 
televizorom. Da biste uparili ure aj sa TV aparatom, 
morate uraditi slede e:
 Ure aj podesite na re im uparivanja
 Na TV aparatu pokrenite otkrivanje ure aja

Napomena: Pogledajte korisni ki priru nik be i nog 
ure aja da biste saznali kako da postavite ure aj u 
re im uparivanja.
Mo ete povezati audio ure aje ili daljinske upravlja e 
be i no sa vašim TV-om. Odvojite ili isklju ite bilo koji 
drugi povezani audio ure aj, kako bi funkcije be i ne 
veze pravilno radile. Za audio ure aje treba da koristite 
opciju Audio veze u meniju Sistem > Zvuk, za daljinske 
upravlja e opciju Pametni daljinski upravlja  u meniju 
Sistem > Opcije > Više. Izaberite opciju menija i pritisnite 
dugme OK da biste otvorili povezani meni. Koriš enjem 
ovog menija mo ete otkriti i povezati ure aje koji koriste 
istu be i nu tehnologiju i po eti da ih koristite. Sledite 
instrukcije na ekranu. Pokrenite otkrivanje ure aja. 
Prikaza e se lista dostupnih be i nih ure aja. Sa liste 
izaberite ure aj koji elite da pove ete i pritisnite dugme 
OK da ga pove ete. Ako se prika e poruka „Ure aj 
je povezan“, veza je uspešno uspostavljena. Ako 
povezivanje ne uspe, pokušajte ponovo.
Prenos slika i strimovanje zvuka
Ovaj tip veze mo ete koristiti i za prenos slika ili 
strimovanje zvuka sa mobilnog ure aja na televizor. 
Uparite mobilni ure aj i televizor  kao što je opisano ra-
nije. Pokrenite pretragu ure aja na ru nom ure aju. Iza-
berite vaš televizor sa liste ure aja. Potvrdite zahtev za 
povezivanje na ekranu televizora i uradite isto na ekranu 
ru nog ure aja. Ukoliko se uparivanje ne obavi, prenos 
slike ili striming zvuka na televizor ne e biti mogu i. 
Ako je datoteka sa slikama prikladna, slike koje 
šalje mobilni ure aj e se prikazati na televizoru 
bez zahteva za potvrdom. Tako e mo ete sa uvati 
datoteku sa slikama na povezanu USB memoriju ili 
podesiti kao logotip za pokretanje sistema ukoliko je 
ova funkcija podr ana i datoteka je prikladna. Pritisnite 
dugme Izlaz da biste završili prikazuvanje slike.
Nakon što se da potvrda, zvuk e se preusmeriti preko 
zvu nika televizora. Da biste pokrenuli strimovanje 
zvuka, opozovite uparivanje ure aja sa televizorom 
ako je prethodno bio uparen sa njim. Nakon što se 
uparivanje završi, poruka potvrde e se prikazati i pitati 
da li elite da pokrenete strimovanje zvuka sa vašeg 
mobilnog ure aja. Izaberite Da i pritisnite dugme OK 
na daljinskom upravlja u vašeg televizora. Ako je 
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povezivanje uspelo, sav zvuk e se usmeriti preko 
zvu nika televizora. Simbol e se pojaviti na gornjoj 
strani ekrana televizora sve dok je veza za strimovanje 
zvuka aktivna. Za završetak striminga zvuka, treba 
da isklju ite be i nu vezu vašeg mobilnog ure aja
Zatvorite sve pokrenute aplikacije i sve menije na 
televizoru za prienos bez problema. Pogodne su 
samo datoteke sa slikama manje od 5 MB i u sede im 
formatima; .jpg, .jpeg, .png, bmp. Ako datoteka koju je 
poslao mobilni ure aj ne odgovara ovim zahtevima, 
ona se ne e prikazati na televizoru. 
Napomena: e i ni ure aji mogu da rade u okviru 
istog radiofrekventnog opsega i mogu me usobno 
izazivati smetnje. Da biste pobolj ali performanse 
va eg be i nog ure aja, postavite ga na udaljenosti 
od najmanje  metra od ostalih be i nih ure aja.

Internet portal
Odlika portala dodaje vašem TV-u novu odliku koju 
vam omogu ava povezati se na nekim serverom na 
internetu i videti sadr aj koji taj server pru a preko 
vaše internet veze. Odlika Portal vam omogu ava 
videti muziku, video, klipove ili veb sadr aj preko 
de nisanih pre ica. Dali mo ete videti sadr aj bez 
prekida, ovisi od brzine veze koja je dostavljena sa 
strane vašeg internet provajdera. 
Pritisnuti dugme “Internet” na daljinskom da biste otvorili 
stranicu internet portala. Vide ete ikone dostupnih 
aplikacija i usluga na ekranu portala. Izaberite eljenu 
pomo i dugmeta za navigaciju na daljinskim. Mo ete 
videti eljeni sadr aj pritiskom na OK nakon izbora. 
Pritisnite BACK/RETURN da biste išli natrag na 
prethodni ekran ili EXIT za izlaz iz internet portala.
Napomena: Neke probleme povezane sa sadr ajem 
aplikacija mogu biti pri injene od dostavlja a sadr aja.
Sadr aj servisa i interfejs mogu biti promenjeni u bilo 
koje doba bez prethodne informacije.

Otvoriti prelista a (zavisno od modela)
Funkcija otvori prelista  je jedna od aplikacija na 
protalu koja omogu uje pristup na internetu. Izaberite 
logo internet prelista a na stranicu portala i pritisnite 
OK za podizanje prelista a. Prikaza e se logoa nekih 
postavljenih strana. Mo ete izabrati jedan od njih za 
brzi pristup ili unesite URL-adresu neke stranice na 
vrhu ekrana. Za pretra ivanje na internetu unesite 
klju nu re  u okviru adrese i postavite kursora na 
ikonu za pretra ivanje pomo i navigacijskih dugmadi 
na daljinskom i pritisnite OK

Smart Centar (zavisno od modela)
Smart centar je mobilna aplikacija koja radi na Android 
ili iOS platforme. Preko vašeg tableta ili telefona, 
mo ete lako strimovati omiljene emisije u ivo i 
programe iz vašeg TV-a preko tehnologije SlediMeTV. 
Tako e, mo ete startovati aplikacije portala, koristiti 
tablet kao daljisnki upravlja  za TV i spodeljivati 
medijske i audio fajlove.
Za upotrebljavanje odlike Smart center, morate 
propisno uraditi povezivanje. Osigurite se da su TV i 
mobilni ure aj povezani na istu mre u. 
Za funkciju deljenja medija, opcija Deljenje audio-
video sadr aja treba da bude omogu ena u meniju 
Sistem>Više vašeg televizora.
Preuzmite prikladnu aplikaciju Smart center na vaš 
mobilni ure aj preko radnje za aplikacije na internetu 
i pokrenite je da bi ste je koristili.
Napomena: ogu nost kori enja svih funkcija ove 
aplikacije je u zavisnosti od odlike va eg -a.

HBBTV sistem (u zavisnosti od modela)
HbbTV (Hibridna radiodifuzno-širokopojasna 
televizija) je standard koji besprekorno kombinuje 
TV usluge koje se pru aju emitovanjem sa uslugama 
koje se pru aju preko širokopojasnog pristupa, 
a tako e omogu uje pristup uslugama samo na 
internetu za potroša e koji koriste priklju ene 
televizore. Usluge koje se pru aju preko HbbTV-a 
uklju uju tradicionalne televizijske kanale, „pogledaj 
propušteno“, video na zahtev, EPG, interaktivno 
oglašavanje, personalizaciju, glasanje, igre, društvene 
mre e i druge multimedijalne aplikacije. 
HbbTV aplikacije su dostupne na kanalima koje je 
signalizirao emiter. Aplikacije se obi no pokre u  malim 
crvenim dugmetom sa ikonicom koja obaveštava 
korisnika da na kanalu ima HbbTV aplikaciju. Korisnik 
treba da pritisne crveno dugme da bi otvorio stranicu 
aplikacije. Da biste zatvorili aplikaciju, ponovo 
pritisnite crveni taster. Treba napomenuti da se rad i 
kontrola aplikacija mogu razlikovati  u zavisnosti od 
aplikacije.
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Kompatibilnost AV i HDMI Signala

Izvor Podr ani Signali Dostupno

EXT
(SCART) 

(u 
zavisnosti 
od modela)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

Bo ni AV

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Nedostupno, O: Dostupno)

U nekim slu ajevima, signal se mo da ne e 
pravilno prikazati na televizoru. Problem mo e biti 
neusaglašenost sa standardima opreme izvora (DVD, 
dekoder, itd.). Ako imate takav problem, obratite se 
vašem prodavcu ili proizvo a u opreme izvora.

PC-ulaz Tipi ni Re imi Prikazivanja
Slede a tabela je ilustracija nekih tipi nih re ima 
video prikaza. Mogu e je da Vaš TV ne podr ava 
sve rezolucije.

Indeks Rezolucija Frekvencija

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Podr ani formati datoteka za USB re im

Ekstenzija Video kodek Maks. rezolucija, brzina okvira i brzina prenosa 
podataka

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Ostalo: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
strim MPEG transporta, 
.ts,.trp, .tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

Podr ani formati datoteka slike za USB re im

Ekstenzija Speci kacije Rezolucija (širina x visina)

.jpg .jpeg
Osnovni 8192 x 8192

Progresivno 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (Samo 1 slika sa formatom animacije)

.png

Skala sivih tonova, 24/32 bita po pikselu

Prepleteni format

Progresivno

.tiff, .tif Format ozna ene slike

.webp
Slaba kompresija VP8 glavnog okvira, podrška za verzije 0 - 3

Kompresija bez gubitaka

Podr ani formati audio datoteka za USB re im

Ekstenzija Format

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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Podr ani formati datoteka titlova za USB re im

Spoljni titlovi

Ekstenzija Speci kacije

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass Napredna SubStation Alpha 

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubViewer 

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt/ .sub DVD TITLOVANJE

.lrc -

Interni titlovi

Ekstenzija Speci kacije

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob DVD titl

.mp4 DVD Subtitle, TEXT



 Srpski   - 28 -

Podr ane DVI Rezolucije
Kada ure aje povezujete na konektore televizora pomo u DVI konvertorskih kablova (DVI do HDMI kabla - 
nisu isporu eni), mo ete da proverite slede e informacije o rezoluciji.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Informacije o funkcionalnosti internet portala
Sadr aj i usluge dostupne preko portala „SmarTVue“ daju snabdeva i sa tre e strane i mogu se promeniti, 
odlo iti ili prekinuti u bilo koje vreme, bez obaveštavanja.

„Hita i“ (Hitachi) nije odgovoran za sadr aj ili usluge i ne garantuje dostupnost ili pristup takvim sadr ajima 
ili uslugama.

Za informacije o odre enim uslugama ili o sadr aju, molimo posetite veb-stranicu snabdeva a usluge/sadr aja. 
Ako imate probleme ili pitanja u vezi sa bilo kojim sadr ajem ili uslugama, molimo Vas kontaktirajte relevantnog 
snabdeva a usluge/sadr aja. „Hita i“ (Hitachi) nije odgovoran za snabdevanje usluga za klijente u vezi sa 
sadr ajem ili uslugama i ne orihvata nikakvu odgovornost u vezi sa tim.

Informacija funkcionalnosti DVB
Ovaj je DVB prijemnik jedino pogodan za koriš enje u zemlji za koju je bio namenjen da se upotrebuje.
Mada je ovaj prijemnik u skladu sa najnovijim DVB speci kacijama u vremenu proizvodnje, ne mo emo da 
garantujemo kompatibilnost sa budu im DVB transmisijama radi promene koje mogu biti unete u emitovane 
signale i tehnologije.
Neke funkcije digitalne televizije nisu dostupne u nekim zemljima.
Mi neprekidno te imo ka poboljšanju naših proizvoda; stoga, speci kacije se mogu promeniti bez prethodne 
najave.
O savjeti gde kupiti dodatke, molimo kontaktirajte radnju gde ste kupili soju opremu.
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Informacija o bezbjednosti

OPREZ
RIZIK OD STRUJNOG UDARA

NE OTVARAJTE

OPREZ: DA BISTE SMANJILI RIZIK OD STRUJNOG UDARA, 
NEMOJTE SKIDATI POKLOPAC (ILI STRA NJU 
STRANU) 
UNUTRA NEMA DIJELOVA KOJI KORISNIK MO E 
SAM POPRAVITI. VR ITI SERVISIRANJE KOD 
STRU NOG OSOBLJA.

Napomena: Slijediti instrukcije na ekranu oko rada sa 
povezanim odlikama.

U ekstremnim meteorološkim uvjetima (oluje, munje) 
i tokom dugog nekoriš enja (kad idete na odmor) 
isklju ite televizor iz struje.
Mre ni utika  koristi se za odvajanje televizora s mre e i 
stoga mora ostati nadohvat ruke. Ako televizor nije elektri no 
isklju en sa elektri ne mre e, ure aj e i dalje crpeti energiju u 
svim situacijama, ak i kada je televizor u re imu pripravnosti 
ili je isklju en.

VA NO - Molimo pro itajte u potpu-
nosti ove upute pre instaliranja ili 
upravljanja

UPOZORENJE: Nikad ne dopustite da 
ljudi (uklju uju i djecu) sa zi kim ili mental-
nim sposobnostimaniti ili osobama koje nemaju 
dovoljno iskustva i / ili znanja, bez nadzora koristiti 
elektri ni ure aj!
 Koristite ovaj televizor na nadmorskoj visini manjoj 
od 2000 metara iznad nivoa mora, na suhim lokacija-
ma i u regionima sa umjerenom ili tropskom klimom.

 Ovaj televizor je namijenjen za ku nu ili sli nu op u 
upotrebu, ali se mo e koristiti i na javnim mjestima. 

 Za potrebe ventilacije, ostavite najmanje 5 cm slo-
bodnog prostora oko televizora.

 Ventilaciju ne treba ometati pokrivanjem ili blokiran-
jem ventilacijskih otvora predmetima, poput novina, 
stolnjaka, zavjesa itd.

 Utika  kabla mora biti lako dostupan. Ne postavljati 
TV, namještaj itd. na kabl. Ošte eni napojni kabl 
mo e izazvati po ar ili elektri ni udar. Rukovati kab-
lom preko utika a, ne isklju ivati TV povla enjem za 
kabl. Nikada ne dirajte kabl/utika  mokrim rukama, to 
mo e dovjesti do kratkog spoja ili elektri nog udara. 
Nikada nemojte vezivati kabl u vor ili vezivati ga s 
drugim kablovima. Kada je ošte en, kabl se mora 
zamjeniti i to treba obaviti stru no osoblje.

 Nemojte izlagati televizor teku inama koje kaplju 
ili prskaju i ne stavljajte predmete napunjene 
teku inom, kao što su vaze, aše, itd. na ili preko 
televizora (npr. na police iznad ure aja).

 Nemojte izlagati televizor direktnoj sun evoj svjet-
losti i ne stavljajte otvorene plamenove, kao što su 
upaljene svije e na ili pored televizora.

 Ne stavljajte bilo kakve izvore topline, kao što su 
elektri ne grejalice, radijatori itd. pored televizora.

 Ne stavljajte televizor na pod ili površine pod na-
gibom.

 Da biste izbjegli opasnost od gušenja, plasti ne kese 
dr ite van domašaja beba, djece ili ku nih ljubimaca.

 Pa ljivo pri vrstite stalak za televizor. Ako stalak 
poseduje zavrtnjeve, vrsto zategnite zavrtnjeve 
kako biste sprije ili naginjanje televizora. Nemojte 
previše zategnuti zavrtnjeve i pravilno postavite 
gumene no ice stalka.

 Ne bacajte baterije u vatru ili sa opasnim i zapaljivim 
materijalima.

Upozorenje: Baterije se ne smeju izlagati velikoj toploti, kao što je 
sunce, vatra ili sli no.

 Oprez
Opasna ozljeda ili 
smrtonosni rizik

 Rizik od elektri nog 
udara

Rizik visokog napona

 Odr avanje
Va na komponenta za 
odr avanje 

Oznake na proizvodu
Sljede i simboli se koriste na proizvodu kao znak za 
restrikcije, i mjere opreza i mjere sigurnosti. Svako 
objašnjenje se uzima u obzir samo kada je na proiz-
vodu navedena odgovaraju a oznaka. Imajte na umu 
takvu informaciju iz sigurnosnih razloga.

Klasa II Oprema: Ovaj ure aj je dizajniran 
tako da ne zahtijeva sigurnosnu vezu sa 
elektri nim uzemljenjem.
Klasa II Oprema sa funkcionalnim uzem-
ljenjem Ovaj ure aj je dizajniran tako da ne 
zahtijeva sigurnosnu vezu sa elektri nim 

uzemljenjem, uzemljenje se koristi za funkcionalnu 
svrhu.

Zaštitno uzemljenje Ozna eni terminal je 
namijenjen za vezu zaštitnog provodnika uzem-
ljenja koji je povezan sa i nim napajanjem.
Opasni terminl: Opasni terminal(i) je/su 
opasni u normalnim uvjetima funkcioniranja.

Oprez, Vidjeti instrukcije za upotrebu: 
Ozna eni dio/dijelovi sadr i/e zamjenjive 
etone ili baterije.

Klasa 1 Laserski proizvod: 
Ovaj proizvod sadr i laserski 
izvor Klase 1 koji je siguran 
u razumno predvidljivim 
uvjetima funkcioniranja.
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UPOZORENJE
Nemojte gutati bateriju, opasnot od hemijskih 
opekotina
Ovaj proizvod ili dodatna oprema isporu ena uz 
ovaj proizvod mogu da sadr e dugmastu bateriju. 
Ukoliko se baterija proguta, mo e dovesti do teške 
unutrašnje opekotine u samo 2 sata i mo e dovesti 
do smrti.
Dr ite stare i novee baterije dalje od dece.
Ako odeljak baterije se dobro ne zatvara, prekinuti 
upotrebu proizvoda i dr ati ga dalje od djece.
Ukoliko mislite da su baterije bile progutane ili 
postavljene unutar nekog djela tjela, smesta tra ite 
medicinsku pomo .

UPOZORENJE
Nikada ne postavljajte televizor na nestabilnu 
lokaciju ili lokaciju pod nagibom. Televizor mo e 
pasti i time uzrokovati teške povrede ili smrt. Mnoge 
ozljede, naro ito kod djece, se mogu izbje i predu-
zianjem jednostavnih mjera opreza, poput:
 Upotrebe ormari a ili postolja koje preporu uje 
proizvo a  televizora. 

 Upotrebe najmeštaja koji sigurno podupire tel-
evizor. 

 Osiguravanja da televizor ne visi preko ivice 
namještaja koji ga podupire.

 Ne postavljanja televizora na sve vrste visokog 
namještaja (npr. vise e ormari e ili stala e za 
knjige) bez pri vrš ivanja namještaja i televizora 
na odgovaraju u podršku. 

 Ne postavljajte televizor na tkanine ili druge ma-
terijale postavljene izme u televizora i potpornog 
namještaja.

 Obrazovanja djece o opasnosti penjanja na 
namještaj kako bi se dohvatio televizor ili 
upravlja . Ako postoje i televizor premještate, 
trebate u obzir uzeti sve gore navedeno.

UPOZORENJA ZA MONTA U NA ZID
 Pro itajte upute prije montiranja televizora na zid.
 Komplet za zidnu monta u je opcionalna oprema. 
Mo ete ga dobiti kod lokalnog prodavca ako nije 
isporu en uz vaš televizor.

 Nemojte postavljati televizor na plafon ili zid pod 
nagibom.

 Koristite navedene zavrtnjeve za monta u na zid 
i drugu dodatnu opremu.

 vrsto zategnite zavrtnjeve za monta u na zid da 
biste sprije ili da televizor padne. Nemojte previše 
zatezati zavrtnjeve.

UPOZORENJE
Ure aj koji je povezan na zaštitno uzemljenje u 
instalaciji objekta preko MRE NOG napajanja ili 
preko nekog drugog ure aja koji je povezan na 
zaštitno uzemljenje - i na televizijski distributivni 
sistem putem koaksijalnog kabla, u nekim uslovima 
mo e predstavljati opasnost od izbijanja po ara. U 
tom slu aju, povezivanje na kablovski distributivni 
sistem mora biti preko ure aja koji dostavlja 
elektri nu izolaciju ispod odre enog raspona 
frekfencije (galvanski izolator, vidi EN 60728-11).
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Funkcije
 TV u boji s daljinskim upravljanjem.
 Potpuno integrisani digitalni zemaljski/kablovska/
satelitski TV (DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2) (ovisi o modelu)

 HDMI ulaze za povezivanje drugih ure aja koji imaju 
HDMI utika e.

 USB ulaz
 Sistem ekranskog menija.
 Scart uti nica za vanjske ure aje (kao što je DVD 
plejere, video, video igre, itd.).

 Stereo zvu ni sistem
 Teletekst
 Priklju ak za slušalice
 Sistem automatskog programiranja.
 Ru no štelovanje
 Automatsko isklju ivanje nakon i do osam sati.
 Tajmer za spavanje
 Blokada za djecu
 Automatsko utišavanje zvuka kada nema prijenosa.
 NTSC reprodukcija
 AVL (AOG - automatsko ograni avanje glasno e).
 PLL (tra enje frekvencije).
 PC ulaz
 Re im igrice
 Funkcija Isklju i sliku
 Snimanje programa
 Snimanje Tajmšifting.
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) za povezivanje na internet i usluge.
 Podrška 802.11n WiFi, ugra ena ili preko USB 
dongla

 802.11 a/b/g/n ugra ena WIFI podrška

 Audio video dijeljenje
 HbbTV

Speci kacija

TV prea
PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Prijem kanala VHF (BAND I/III) - UHF 
(BAND U) - HYPERBAND

Broj kanala koji se 
mogu memorisati

1000 (bez satelitom)
10000 (sa satelitom)

Pokazatelj kanala Ekranski prikaz

RF Antenski Ulaz 75 ohma (asimetri no)

Radni napon 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Audio

Germanski Nicam
SRS TruSurround (depends 
on model)
DTS TruSurround (depends 
on model)

Power Consumption (W) Vidjeti etiketu na zadnjem 
poklopcu.

Temperatura rukovanja 
I vla nost vazduha 
tokom rukovanja

0ºC sve do 40ºC, 85% rel. 
maks. Vla nost

Speci kacije za be i ni LAN predajnik 
(u zavisnosti od modela)

Frekvencijski opsezi Maks. izlazna 
snaga

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (CH52 - CH64) < 200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (CH100 - CH140) < 200 mW

Ograni enja po zemljama
Ovaj ure aj je predvi en za ku nu upotrebu u 
svim EU zemljama (i drugim zemljama koje slijede 
odgovaraju e EU smjernice) bez ograni enja, izuzev 
u zemljama navedenim u nastavku.

Dr ava Ograni enje

Bugarska Za vanjsku upotrebu i javni servis potrebna 
je op a dozvola

Francuska Upotreba u zatvorenom prostoru samo za 
2454-2483.5 MHz

Italija Ako se koristi van vlastitih prostorija, 
potrebna je op a dozvola

Gr ka
Za raspon 5470 MHz to 5725 MHz je 
dopuštena samo upotreba u zatvorenom 
prostoru

Luksemburg Za mre e i usluge (ne za spektar) potrebna 
je op a dozvola

Norveška
Radio emisije su zabranjene za geograf-
ska podru ja u radijusu od 20 km od centra 
Ny-Alesund

Ruska Feder-
acija Samo za upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru
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Zahtjevi za odre enu zemlju se mogu promijeniti. 
Preporu uje se da korisnik kod lokalnih vlasti provjeri 
trenutni status njihove nacionalne regulative za LAN 
na 2,4 GHz i 5 GHz.

Uklanjanje otpada 
Ambala u i dodatke ambala e mo e i, u pincipu, treba 
trereciklirati. Materijale za pakovanje, kao na primer 
plasti ne vre ice, treba dr ati van domašaja dece. 
Baterije, uklju uju i i one bez teških metala, ne treba 
odlagati sa ku nim otpacima. Uklonite iskorištene 
baterije na ekološki na in. Informišite se o pravnim 
propisima u Vašem podru ju.
 Ne pokušavajte da punite baterije. Opasnost od 

eksplozije. Zamenite bateriju samo istom ili sli nom 
vrstom.
 Gornja oznaka se povinjava Direktivu 

o otpadnim eletri nim i elektronskim 
opremama 2012/19/EU (WEEE). Oznaka 
poka uje potrebu da se NE ishfrlja 
oprema, uklju ivo potrošene baterije, kao 
nesortirano gradsko smje e, ali koristiti 
dostupne sisteme za vra anje i kolekcije. 
Ukoliko baterije dostavljene u opremi 
prikazuju kemijski znak Hg, Cd ili Pb, to 
ozna ava da baterija sadri teške metale u 
koncentraciju ve u od 0,0005% ive, ili vi e 
od 0,002% kadmija ili više od 0,004% olova.

Obaveštenje (u zavisnosti od modela)
POTVRDA O ZAŠTINOM ZNAKU
Proizvedeno pod licencom Dolby Laboratories. Dolby 
Audio i dvostruki D simbol su zaštitni znaci kompanije 
Dolby Laboratories.

Pojmovi HDMI i High-De nition Multimedia Interface 
(Multimedijalni Interfejs visoke de nicije), kao i HDMI 
logo su zaštitni znakovi ili registrirani zaštitni znakovi 
kompanije HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. u 
SAD-u i druge zemlje.

“YouTube i YouTube logo su zaštitni znaci Google Inc.”
Za DTS patente, vidi http://patents.dts.com. 
Proizvedeno pod licencom DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, oznaka, i DTS i oznaka zajedno su registrirane 
robne marke, i DTS TruSurround je robna marka DTS, 
Inc. © DTS, Inc. Sva prava zadr ana.

Za DTS patente, vidi http://patents.dts.com. 
Proizvedeno pod licencom DTS Licensing Limited. 

DTS, DTS-HD, simbol, & DTS ili DTS-HD, i zajedno 
sa simbolom, su registrirane robne marke kompanije 
DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. Sva prava zadr ana.

Za DTS patente, vidi http://patents.dts.com. 
Proizvedeno pod licencom DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, oznaka, i DTS i oznaka zajedno su registrirane 
robne marke, a DTS 2.0+Digitalni Izlaz je robna marka 
DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. Sva prava zadr ana.

Ovaj proizvod sadr i tehnologiju koja je podlo na 
odre enim pravima intelektualne svojine kompanije 
Microsoft. Upotreba ili distribucija ove tehnologije izvan 
ovog proizvoda je zabranjena bez odgovaraju e(ih) 
licence(i) kompanije Microsoft.
Vlasnici sadr aja koriste Microsoft PlayReady™ 
tehnologiju pristupa sadr aju kako bi zaštitili svoju 
intelektualnu svojinu, uklju uju i sadr aj zašti en 
autorskim pravima. Ovaj ure aj koristi PlayReady 
tehnologiju za pristup PlayReady zašti enom sadr aju 
i/ili WMDRM zašti enom sadr aju. Ako ure aj ne 
uspije pravilno primijeniti ograni enja na upotrebu 
sadr aja, vlasnici sadr aja mogu zahtijevati od 
kompanije Microsoft opoziv mogu nosti ure aja da 
koristi PlayReady zašti eni sadr aj.  Opoziv ne bi 
trebalo da uti e na nezašti eni sadr aj ili sadr aj 
zašti en drugim tehnologijama za pristup sadr aju. 
Vlasnici sadr aja mogu zahtijevati da nadogradite 
PlayReady za pristup njihovom sadr aju. Ako odbijete 
nadogradnju, ne ete mo i da pristupite sadr aju koji 
zahtijeva nadogradnju.



 Bosanski   - 6 -

Daljinski upravlja  RC A3 _49141 (u zavisnosti od modela)

Napomena: Indikacije dugmeta variraju na neke 
ekrane u zavisnot dalje inskog upravlja a. Sljedite 
funkcije digmeta koji su na dna ekrana.

(*) MOJ TASTER 1 I MOJ TASTER 2: 
Ovi tasteri mogu imati osnovnu funkciju ovisno od modela. 
Ipak, mo ete postaviti specijanu funkciju tako što ih pritisnite 
tokom 5 sekundi kada se nalazite na eljenim izvorom, 
kanalom ili vezu. Na ekranu e se prikazati poruka potvrde. 
Sada je izabrani MOJ TASTER povezani sa izabranu funkciju.
Imajte na umu da ukoliko uradite prvu instalaciju, MOJ 
TASTER 1 i 2 vratit e se na prvobitnu funkciju.

Net ix: Mo ete vidjeti vaš ESN (*) broj i deaktivisati Net ix.
(*) ESN broj je unikatni ID broj za Net ix, sazdan specijalno 
da identi e va  .

1. Pripravnost: Uklju ivanje/isklju ivanje televizora
2. Net ix: Aktivira aplikaciju Net ix.
3. Numeri ki taster: Promjenjuje kanal, unosi broj ili 

slovo u okvir za tekst na ekranu.
4. TV: Pokazuje listu kanala /Prebacuje na TV kao 

izvor
5. Glasno a +/-
6. Internet: Otvara stranicu portala, gde mo ete 

pristupiti mnogim internet aplikacijama
7. Menu: Prikazuje TV meni
8. U redu; Potvr uje odabir korisnika, zadr ava 

stranicu (u teletekstu) daje listu kanala (DTV 
re ime)

9. Straga/Povratak: Vra a na prethodni ekran, 
otvara indeksnu stranicu (u modu teleteksta)

10. Info: Prikazuje informaciju u vezi sa sadr ajem 
na ekranu, prikazuje skrivene informacije 
(pokazati - u teletekstu).

11. Pretra ivanje medija: Otvara ekran prelista a 
medija

12. Moj taster 1 (*)
13. Tipke u boji: Slijediti instrukcije na ekranu za 

funkcije obojenih tastera
14. Jezik: Menja modalitete zvuka (analogni TV), 

prikazuje i menja jezik zvuka/titlova (gde 
mogu e) (digitalna TV).

15. Brzo unazad: Vra a slike natrag u medijima kao 
što su lmovi

16. Snimak: Snima programe
17. Pauza: Pauzira reprodukovani medij, po inje 

snimanje sa vremenskim pomakom
18. Izvedi: Pusta izabrani medijum
19. Zaustavi: Zaustavlja pušteni medijum
20. Brzo napredovanje: Pomjera slike naprijed u 

medijima kao što su lmovi
21. Ekran: Promjenjuje razmjer slike
22. Podnaslov: Uklju uje ili isklju uje titlove (gde ih 

ima)
23. Moj taster 2 (*)
24. Text: Prikazuje teletekst (gde mo e), još jednim 

pritiskom postavlja teleteksta preko normalne 
slike (miks)

25. Elektronski programski vodi  (EPV): Prikazuje 
elektronski vodi  programa

26. Izlaz: Zatvara i izlazi iz prikazanih menija ili 
vra a se na prethodni ekran

27. Direkciona dugmad: Poma e kod navigacije 
kroz meni, sadr aj itd. i prikazuje podstranice u 
teletekstu kada se pritisne desni ili lijevi taster

28. Brzi meni: Prikazuje listu menija brzog pristupa
29. Programa +/-
30. Utišaj: Isklju uje zvuka do kraja
31. Zamjena: Brzo prelazi izme u prethodnog i 

trenutnog kanala ili izvora
32. Izvor: Prikazuje sve dostupne signale i izvore 

sadr aja
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Povezivanja (u zavisnosti od modela)

Konektor Tip Kablovi Ure aj

Scart veza (crna)

VGAScart veza 
(crna)

BO NI AV

PC/YPbPr Audio 
veza (bo no)

PC/YPbPr Audio Kablovi  
(nije dostavljen)

AUDIO ULAZ PC/YPbPr Audio 
veza 

(straga)

BO NI AV  PC/YPbPr Audio
Veza

(bo no)
Kabl za bo no 

povezivanje Audio/
videa (u kompletu)   

PC audio kabl 
(nije dostavljen)

HDMI 
veza  

(nazad)

SPDIF (Coaxial Out)
Veza 

(nazad)

SPDIF SPDIF 
(Optical Out) 

Veza 
(nazad)

BO NI AV

Bo ni AV (Audio/
Video) Veza (bo no)

Kabl Bo ne AV veze 
(nije dostavljen)

STRAGA AV
Straga AV 

(Audio/Video) 
veza 

(straga)

BO NI AV Bo ni AV
(Audio/Video)

Veza
(bo no)

AV kabl za 
povezivanje  
(u kompletu)
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SLUŠALICE
Veza slušalica 

(bo no)

YPBPR YPbPr kabl za 
povezivanje 

(nazad) PC na YPbPr veza 
kabel (nije dostavljen)

USB Veza (bo no)

CI Veza (bo no)

LAN

 

Ethernet veza 
(nazad)   

RF  ulaz se povezuje na antenu ili sistem kablovske televizije. (ovisi od modela)

Satelitski (LNB) ulaz povezuje vaš TV na satelitski sistem. (ovisi od modela)

NAPOMENA: Kada se povezuje ure aj preko ulaza YPbPr ili bo ni AV, morate koristiti dostavljene 
kabele za povezivanje. a bo ni A  ulaz trebate koristiti prilo eni kabl. Pogledajte ilustracije na lijevoj strani. 
| o ete koristiti YPbPr do A kabela (nije u kompletu) da biste omogu ili YPbPr signal preko A ulaza. 
| Ne mo ete koristiti A i YPbPr u isto vrijeme. |Da biste omogu ili PC/YPbPr audio signal, potrebno je 
da koristite audio ulaze na stra njoj strani sa YPbPr/PC audio kabelom za audio vezu. .| Da biste omogu ili 
P YPbPr audio, trebat ete koristiti bo ni A  ulaz sa YPbPr P  audio kablom (nije prilo en) za audio 
vezu, koriste i ENE i I E E ulaze prilo enog bo nog A  kabla.| Ako se spolja nji ure aj povezuje preko 
S A  uti nice,  e automatski pre i na A  mod.| okom prijema D  kanala ( peg  H. ) ili u modu 
Pregleda a medija, izlaz preko scart uti nice ne e biti dostupan. | ada koristite komplet za zidnu monta u 
(dostupan od tre ih strana na tr i tu, ako nije prilo en), preporu ujemo da ukop ate sve kablove u zadnju 
stranu -a prije monta e na zid. | me ite ili vadite I modul samo kad je  IS EN. rebate pogledati 
priru nik sa uputstvima za modul radi detalja o postavkama. | Svaki S  ulaz -a podr ava ure aje do  
mA. Povezivanje ure aja koji imaju struju ja u od  mA mo e o tetiti . | Kada povezujete opremu koriste i 
HDMI kabl sa svojim televizorom, da bi se garantovala dovoljna iminost na parazitna frekventna zra enja , 
morat ete koristiti oklopljeni HDMI kabel za velike brzine (visoke kvalitete) i sa feritima

Ako elite povezati neki ure aj na TV, osigurite se da su oba ure aja isklju ana pre povezivanja. Nakon povezivanja, 
mo ete opet koristiti ure aje.
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TV i radni tasteri (zavisno od modela)

        U re imu pripravnosti / Uklju en
   Izvor
   Programa  + / - 
   Glasno a +/-

Napomena: Pritisnite dugmad  “ ” i  “ ” 
istovremeno da biste prikazali glavni meni.

-ili-

1. Smer gore
2. Pravac dole
3. Klju  izbora 

Programa/
Ja ine zvuka/AV/
Pripravnost- Uklj.

Napomena: o ete 
pomerat i  p rek ida a 
navi e i l i  nadole da 
promenite ja inu zvuka. 
Ako el i te promenit i 
kanal, pritisnite sredinu prekida a jednom (pozicija 
3) i zatim pridvi ite navi e ili nadole. koliko pritisnite 
sredinu prekida a jo  jednom, prikaza e se SD 
izvora. koliko pritisnite sredinu prekida a i zadr ite 
je nekoliko sekundi,  prelazi u re im pripravnosti. 
Pomo u kontrolne dugmadi nije mogu e prikazati 

SD
-ili-

1. Dugme Pripravnost/uklj 
2. TV/AV dugme 
3. Dugmad za promjenu programa 
4. Dugmad za pove avanje/stišavanje glasno e 

-ili-

Komandna palica vam omogu uje da kontrolišete 
funkcije Ja ina zvuka / Program / Uklju ivanje re ima 
pripravnosti na televizoru.
Napomena: Polo aj komandne palice se mo e razlikovati 
u zavisnosti od modela.

Da biste promijenili zvuk: Pove ajte ja inu zvuka 
guranjem komandne palice u desno. Smanjite ja inu 
zvuka guranjem komandne palice u lijevo.
Da promijenite kanal: Kre ite se kroz sa uvane 
kanale pritiskanjem komandne palice na gore ili na 
dolje.
Da biste promenili izvora: Pritisnite središnji dio 
komandne palice, na ekranu e se pojaviti lista izvora. 
Pomi ite se kroz dostupne izvore guranjem komandne 
palice  prema gore ili dolje.
Da biste isklju ili TV: Pritisnite središnji dio 
komandne palice  i zadr ite nekoliko sekundi, televizor 
e pre i u re im pripravnosti.

Za uklju ivanje televizora: Pritisnite središnji dio 
komandne palice, televizor e se uklju iti.
Napomena: Pomo u kontrolne dugmadi nije mogu e 
prikazati SD glavnog menija.

Priklju ak za napajanje
Kad ga raspakujete, pri ekajte da se TV prijemnik 
prilagodi na temperaturu okoline prije nego ga 
uklju ite u izvor napajanja.
Kabel za vklju avanje:
VA NO: TV-ure aj sazdan je za rad na 220-240V 
AC, 50Hz.
Umetnite kabl napajanja u uti nicu mre nog napajanja. 
Ostavite 10 mm prostor oko TVa.
Povezivanje antene (u zavisnosti od modela)

Umetnite utika  antene ili kabelske TV u uti nicu 
ULAZ ZA ANTENU ili satelitski utika  u SATELLITE 
INPUT (LNB), oba se nalaze na stra njem dijelu TV 
prijemnika.
Satelitske ili kablovske konekcije su u zavisnosti 
modela.
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USB veza
USB ure aje na vaš televizor mo ete priklju iti koriste i 
USB ulaz televizora. Ova funkcija omogu ava prikaz/
izvo enje muzike, fotogra ja ili lmova spremljenih na 
USB modulu. Mogu e je da neki tipovi USB ure aja 
(npr. MP3 plejeri) nisu kompatibilni s ovim televizorom. 
Treba da napravite rezervnu kopiju vaših datoteka 
pre nego što izvršite bilo kakvo povezivanje na TV 
aparat kako biste izbegli mogu nost gubitka podataka. 
Proizvo a  ne odgovara za ošte enje ili gubitak 
podataka. Ne izvla ite USB modul dok reprodukujete 
datoteku.
OPREZ: Brzo ukop avanje i va enje USB ure aja 
je vrlo opasna radnja. Naro ito preporu amo da 
opetovano ne ukop avate pa brzo vadite pogon. To 
mo e dovesti do zi kog ošte enja USB plejera, pa 
i samog USB ure aja.

Instalacija baterija u daljinskom upravlja u
Ubacite  dvije AAA/R3 baterije ili ekvivalentne. Otstranite 
sve baterije kad ga ne koristite neko vreme. U suprotnom 
mo e do i do njegova ošte ena u slu aju istjecanja 
teku ine iz baterija. Domet daljinskog upravlja a je 
pribli no 7m/23ft.
Podaci o okolini

Ovaj TV je napravljen da je prijatelsjki ka okolini. Za 
smanjenje potrošnje energije, preduzmite sljede e 
korake:
Ako postavite Štednju Energije na Minimalnu, 
Srednju, Maksimalnu ili Automatsku, TV e 
shodno tome smanjiti potrošnju energije. Ako elite 
da postavite Pozadinsko osvjetljenje na fiksnu 
vrijednost, postavite ga kao Prilago eno te podesite 
Pozadinsko Osvjetljenje ru no (smješteno u 
postavci Štednje Energije) pomo u Lijevog ili Desnog 
dugmeta na daljinskom. Postavite kao Isklju eno da 
biste isklju ili ovu postavku. 
Napomena: Dostupne opcije Štednje Energije mogu 
se razlikovati u zavisnosti od izabranog Moda u meniju 
Sistem>Slika.
Postavke Štednje Energije mogu se na i u meniju 
Sistem>Slika. Primjetite da neke postavke slike ne e 
biti mogu e promeniti.
Ako pritisnete Desno dugme dok je Auto opcija 
izabrana ili Lijevo dugme dok je Prilago ena opcija 
izabrana, “Ekran e se isklju iti za 15 sekundi.” 
poruka e se prikazati na ekranu. Izaberite Produ i i 
pritisnite OK da biste smjesta isklju ili ekran. Ako ništa 
ne pritisnite, ekran e se isklju iti kroz 15 sekundi. 
Pritisnite bilo koji taster na daljinskim ili na TV-u da 
biste opet uklju ili ekran. 
Napomena: pcija Isklju enje Ekrana nije dostupna 
ako je od postavljen na Igra.

Kada TV se ne koristi, molimo vas da ga ugasite 
ili isklju ite ga od dovoda struje. Tako se tako e 
smanjuje potrošnja energije.
Noti kacije u Mirovanju

Ako TV ne dobija nikakav signal (npr. preko antene ili 
HDMI izvora) tokom 3 minuta, TV e pre i u mirovanje. 
Kada sljede i put uklju ite TV, pojavit e se sljede a 
poruka. “TV je automatski prešao u mirovanje 
jer nije bilo signala du e vrijeme.” Prisnite OK za 
nastavak.
Ukoliko je TV uklju an a s nima se ne upravljava, on 
preminuje u mirovanje. Kada sljede i put uklju ite 
TV, pojavi e se sljede a poruka. “TV je automatski 
prešao u mirovanje jer nije bilo rada du e vrijeme.” 
Prisnite OK za nastavak.

Uklju avanje/Isklju avanje (ovisno o modela)
Uklju ivanje televizora
 Priklju ite kabl za napajanje na 220-240V AC, 50 Hz. 
 Zatim e se uklju iti LED indikator mirovanja.

Da biste uklju ili TV iz re ima pripravnosti, uradite 
sljede e:
 Pritisnite dugme Pripravnost, Programa +/-  ili 
numeri ko dugme na daljinskom upravlja u.

Kontrolne tastere TV-a (zavisno od modela)
 Pritisnite taster Pripravnost ili Programa +/- na TV-u. 
TV e se zatim uklju iti. 

-ili-
 Pritisnite i dr ite na sredini kontrolnog prekida a na 
lijevoj strani televizora sve dok TV  ne iza e stanja 
mirovanja TV e se zatim uklju iti.

-ili-
 Pritisnite središnji dio c na televizoru ili ga gurajte 
„naviše” i „nani e” dok televizor ne iza e iz re ima 
pripravnosti.

Isklju ivanje TV-a (zavisno od modela)
 Pritisnite dugme Pripravnost na daljinskom upravlja u, 
ili pritisnite dugme Pripravnost na TV-u ili pritisnite i 
zadr ite kontrolni prekida  na televizoru  i televizor 
e pre i u re im pripravnosti. (zavisno od modela)

 Pritisnite tipku Pripravnost na daljinskom upravlja u ili 
pritisnite središnji dio komandne palice na televizoru 
i zadr ite ga nekoliko sekundi, televizor e pre i u 
re im pripravnosti.

 Da biste kompletno isklju ili TV-ure aj, izvucite 
napojni kabl iz uti nice.

Napomena:Ako je  u re imu mirovanja, ED 
indikator mirovanja mo e treptati ozna avaju i da 
su aktivne funkcije poput pretra ivanja u mirovanju, 
preuzimanja putem etera i tajmera. ED tako e mo e 
da trepti kada televizor uklju ujete iz re ima pripravnosti.
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Prva instalacija (ovisno o modelu)
Napomena:  Ako elite da obavite F ANSA  
instalaciju, umetnite F ANSA  karticu (opciono) u 
terminal sa uslovnim pristupom va eg televizora prije 
uklju ivanja televizora.
Tokom prvog uklju enja, pojavljuje se meni “Izbor 
jezika”. Odaberite eljeni jezik i pritisnite OK.
Na sljede em ekranu postavite svoje preference 
pomo u dugmadi smjera.
Napomena: visno od izabrane zemlje, mogu e je 
da vam se zatra i da postavite i potvrdite PIN. Izabrani 
PIN ne mo e biti . orate uneti PIN kada se to od 
vama zatra i kasnije kod neke operacije sa menijama.

O biranju tipa emitovanja
Digitalna antena: Ukoliko je opcija pretrage Digitalne 
antene uklju ena, TV e tra iti zemaljski signal nakon 
što se naliziraju ostale po etne postavke.
Digitalna kablovska: Ako je uklju ena opcija za 
pretra ivanje Digitalne Kablovske televizije, televizor 
e tra iti digitalnu kablovsku televiziju nakon što 

završi sa ostalim po etnim postavkama. Prema vašim 
drugim preferencama, mo e se prikazati poruka 
potvrde prije po etka pretrage. Izaberite DA i pritisnite 
OK za nastavak. Da biste otkazali operaciju, izaberite 
NE i pritisnite OK. Mo ete izabrati Mre a ili postaviti 
vrijednosti poput Frekvencije, ID mre e i Koraka 
pretrage. Kada završite, pritisnite tipku OK. 
Napomena: rajanje pretrage e se promjeniti u 
zavisnosti od izabranog Koraka pretrage.

Satelit: Ukoliko je opcija pretrage satelitskog signala 
uklju ena, televizor e tra iti digitalni satelitski signal 
nakon što se naliziraju ostale po etne postavke. Prije 
no što pretraga satelita bude izvršena, neke postavke 
treba napraviti. Prije nego što po ne pretraga satelita, 
prikaza e se meni u kome mo ete izabrati pokretanje 
Fransat instalacije. Podesite Tip instalacije kao 
Rukovalac a zatim podesite Rukovalac satelita kao 
povezani Fransat rukovalac. Zatim pritisnite tipku OK 
da pokrenete Fransat instalaciju. Mo ete odabrati 
pokretanje automatske ili ru ne instalacije. 
Pritisnite OK za nastavak. Obavi e se Fransat 
instalacija i signali e se sa uvati (ako je dostupno).
Ako Tip instalacije podesite kao Standardni, mo ete 
nastaviti sa regularnom satelitskom instalacijom i 
gledati satelitske kanale. 
Fransat instalaciju kasnije mo ete pokrenuti bilo 
kada iz menija Instalacija>Automatsko skeniranje 
kanala> Satellit.
Postoje tri tipa izbora antene. Prvo e se pojaviti meni 
Tip antene. Mo ete izabrati Tip Antene kao Direktan, 
Pojedina ni satelitski kabl ili DiSEqC skretnica 
pomo u tipki „ “ ili „ “.
 Direktan: U slu aju da imate jedan prijemnik i 
direktni satelitski tanjir, izaberite ovaj tip antene. 

Prisnite OK za nastavak. Odaberite dostupni satelit 
na sljede em ekranu i pritisnite OK da skenirate 
za usluge. 

 Satelitski kabl Ukoliko imate više resivera i jedan 
satelitski kablovski sistem, odaberite ovaj tip antene. 
Prisnite OK za nastavak. Postavite postavke 
slijede i instrukcije na narednom ekranu. Pritisnite 
OK za skeniranje za usluge.

 DiSEqC skretnica: U slu aju da imate višestruke 
prijemnike i DiSEqC skretnicu, izaberite ovaj tip 
antene. Zatim podesite DiSEqC verziju i pritisnite OK 
za nastavak. Mo ete podesiti do etiri satelita (ako 
su dostupni) za verziju v1.0 i šesnaest satelita za 
verziju v1.1  na sljede em ekranu. Pritisnite dugme 
OK zaskeniranje prvog satelita na listi.

Analogan: Ukoliko je opcija pretrage analognog 
signala uklju ena, TV e tra iti analogni signal nakon 
što se naliziraju ostale po etne postavke.
Pored toga mo ete postaviti neki tip emitovanja 
kao svoj omiljeni. Prioritet e se dati odabranoj vrsti 
signala u toku procesa pretrage, a njegovi kanali e 
biti navedeni na vrhu Liste kanala. Kada završite, 
pritisnite OK za nastavak.
Prikaza e se ekran dijaloga koji tra i aktiviranje 
roditeljske kontrole. Ako odaberete Da, prikaza e se 
opcije roditeljskog ograni enja. Kon gurišite po elji 
i pritisnite OK kada završite. Odaberite Ne i pritisnite 
OK za nastavak, ako ne elite da aktivirate roditeljska 
ograni enja.
Ovdje mo ete aktivirati Re im Radnje. Ova opcija 
e kon gurisati postavke vašeg TV-a te u zavisnosti 

od modela TV-a koji koristite, podr ane osobine se 
mogu prikazati na vrhu ekrana u info baneru. Ova 
opcija je namijenjena jedino za upotrebu u radnjama. 
Preporu uje se da za ku nu upotrebu izaberete 
Ku ni re im. Ova opcija e biti dostupna u meniju 
Sistem>Postavke>Više i kasnije mo e da se isklju i 
i uklju i. 
Ovisno o modelu TV-a i odabiru zemlje, meni 
postavki privatnosti mo e se pojaviti u ovom trenutku. 
Korištenjem tog menija mo ete postaviti privilegije 
privatnosti. Ozna ite neku funkciju te koristite 
lijevo i desno dugme smjera za osposobljavanje 
ili onesposobljavanje. Pro itajte odgovaraju a 
objašnjenja prikazana na ekranu za svaku 
ozna enu funkciju prije no što napravite bilo 
kakve promjene. Mo ete koristiti dugmad +/- za 
programe da se pomi ete gore i dolje da pro itate 
cijeli tekst. Kasnije ete mo i u svakom trenutku 
promijeniti preference iz menija Postavke > 
Postavke privatnosti Ako je opcija internet veze 
onesposobljena, ekran postavki mre e/interneta bit 
e presko en i ne e biti prikazan.

Pritisnite tipku OK na daljinskom upravlja u da 
biste nastavili i prikaza e se meni Postavke mre e/
interneta, ako potvrdite prethodno prikazanu poruku 
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sa pitanjem da li elite da izvršite mre ne postavke. 
Pogledajte dio Povezivanje da biste kon gurirali 
i anu ili be i nu konekciju. Nakon što su postavke 

završene, pritisnite dugme OK za nastavak. Da biste 
prešli na sljede i korak bez bilo kakve operacije 
odaberite Ne i pritisnite tipku OK kada se prika e 
poruka sa pitanjem da li elite da izvršite mre ne 
postavke.
Nakon što su po etne postavke završene, TV e 
po eti tra iti dostupna emitovanja u izabranim 
tipovima emitovanja.
Kada se memorišu sve dostupne stanice, prikaza e se 
rezultati skeniranja. Prisnite OK za nastavak. Potom 
e se prikazati meni Uredi listu kanala. Mo ete urediti 

listu kanala u skladu sa svojim eljama ili pritisnuti 
dugme Menu da iza ete i gledate TV.
Dok se pretraga nastavlja, mo e se prikazati poruka 
koja pita da li elite sortirati kanale po LCN-u(*). 
Izaberite Da i pritisnite OK za nastavak.
(*) N je sistem ogi kog broja kanala koji organizuje 
dostupne signale u skladu sa prepoznatljivim 
sekvencama kanala (ako je dostupan).
Napomena: Nemojte isklju ivati televizor za vrijeme 
pokretanje prve instalacije. Neke opcije nisu dostupne 
ovisno od izabrane zemlje.

Koriš enje funkcije SatcoDX (u zavisnosti od 
modela)

Mo ete vršiti SatcoDX operacije pomo u menija 
Instalacija>Satelitske Postavke. U meniju SatcoDX 
postoje dvije opcije u vezi sa SatcoDx.
Mo ete preuzeti ili postaviti satcoDX podatke. Da bi 
uradili koju od ove dve, morate povezati USB na TV.
Mo ete preneti trenutne usluge i odnosne satelite i 
transpondere u TV-u na USB-u.
Tako e mo ete snimiti jedan od SatcoDX fajlova sa 
USB-a na TV. 
Kad izaberete jedan od tih satcodx  datoteka, sve 
usluge i srodni sateliti i transponderi u izabranoj 
datoteci bi e uskladišteni na TV-u. Ako su instalirane 
zemljane, kablovske i/ili analogne usluge, one e biti 
zadr ane i samo e satelitske usluge biti odstranjene. 
Zatim proverite postavke za antenu i promenite ih ako 
treba. Mo da e se pojaviti poruka za grešku „Nema 
Signala“ ako postavke za antenu nisu kon gurisane 
pravilno.

Reprodukcija preko USB ulaza
o ete povezati .  i 3.  in ni spolja ni vrsti disk 

(hdd sa spolja nim napajanjem) ili S  tapi  na 
va em -u preko S  ulaza.
VA NO! Napraviti rezervnu kopiju datoteka na 
disku pre povezivanja na TV-u. Proizvo a  ne e biti 
odgovoran ni za kakvo ošte ivanje datoteka ili gubitka 
podataka. Mogu e je da izvesni tipovi USB ure aja 
(MP3 plejeri) ili USB hard diskove/memoriske ured 
mo da nije kompatibilni sa ovim TV aparatom. TV 
podr ava FAT32 i NTFS formatiranje diska,  ali jedino 
sa NTFS formatiranim diskovima snimanje je mogu e.
Tokom formatiranja mo e do i do nekih problema 
kad formatirate USB drajvove koji imaju više od 1 TB 
(terabajta) mijesta.  
Sa ekajte malo me u svakog umetanja i va enja jer 
plejer mo da još ita fajlove. To mo e zi ki oštetiti 
USB plejera, pa i samog USB ure aja. Ne izvla ite 
USB modul dok reprodukujete datoteku.
Mo ete koristiti USB habove sa vašeg TVa USB ulaza. 
Nadvorešni USB preporu uju se u vakvim situacijama. 
Mo e se koristiti USB sa vašeg TVA ukoliko ho ete 
da pove ete USB hard disk.
Napomena: ada gledate slike, meni Prelista a 
medija mo e pokazati jedino  slike sa uvane ne 
povezanom disku.
Snimanje Tajmšifting (u zavisnosti od modela)

Pritisnite Pauza dugme dok gledate neku emisiju 
da biste prebacili na re im Tajmšifting. U re im 
tajmšifting, program je pauziran i u isto vreme snimljan 
na povezanom USB disku.
Pritisnite Puštanje još jednom da biste gledali 
pauzirani program od trenutka zaustavljanja. Pritisnite 
taster STOP da biste zaustavili tajmšifting i vratili na 
prenos.
Tajmšift se ne mo e koristiti u radiju.
Ne mo ete koristiti brzo naprijed tajmšiftinga pre 
prebacivanja naprijed reprodukcije preko opcije brzo 
naprijed.
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Instant snimanje (u zavisnosti od modela)
Pritisnite Snimanje  da biste po eli snimati doga aj 
instantno dok gledate program. Mo ete pritisnuti 
dugme Snimanje opet da biste snimili slede i 
doga aj u EPG-u. U ovom slu aju, OSD prikaza e 
programirane doga aje za snimanje. Pritisnite dugme 
Stop da biste otkazali instant snimanje. 
Ne mo ete prebaciti se na stanice ili gledati Prelista a 
medija tokom snimanja. Tokom snimanja programa 
ili tokom tajmšiftinga, pojavi e se poruka upozorenja 
ukoliko brzina vašeg USB ure aja nije dovoljna.
Meni Pregleda  medija

Mo ete puštati slike, muziku ili lmove snimljene na 
USB disku preko negovog povezivanja sa TV-om. 
Pove ite USB na jednog od USB ulaza sa strane 
vašeg TV-a. Pritiskom na Menu dok ste u Prelista a 
medija, dobijete pristup do opcije menija Slika, Zvuk 
i Postavci. Još jednim pritiskom na MENU izlazite iz 
tog ekrana. Parametre vašeg pregleda a medija 
mo ete podesiti pomo u dijaloga za postavke.

Rad re ima Petlja/Mje ano

Otpo eti reprodukcij sa 
Puštanje i aktivirati 

Svi fajlovi u listu bi e pustani 
neprekidno u originalnom 
poredku.

Otpo eti reprodukcij sa OK i 
aktivirati 

Isti fajl bi e pustan u petlju 
(ponovno).

Otpo eti reprodukcij sa 
Puštanje i aktivirati 

Svi fajlovi u listu bi u pustani 
jednom u slu ajnom poredku.

Otpo eti reprodukciju sa 
Puštanje i aktivirati , 

Svi fajlovi u listu bi e pustani 
neprekidno u istom slu ajnom 
poredku.

Snimanje programa (u zavisnosti od modela)
VA NO: Kada koristite novi USB disk, preporu uje se 
da prvo formatirate disk pomo u opcije Formatiraj 
diska .
Da biste snimili progamu, morate prvo povezati USB 
disk na vašem TV-u dok je TV isklju an. Zatim trebali 
bi uklju iti TV da biste omogu ili odliku snimanja.
Da biste snimali vaš drajv mora imati 2 GB slobodnog 
mijesta i biti kompatibilan sa USB 2.0. Pojavljuje se 
poruka o grešku ako USB drajv nije kompatibilan.
Da bi snimali programe dugog trajanja kao lmovi, 
preporu uje se koriš enje USB vrstih diskova (HDD).
Snimljene Programa  su sa uvane na povezanim 
USB disku. Po elji, mo ete sa uvati/kopirati snimke 
na kompjuter, ipak, ove datoteke se ne mogu puštati 
na kompjuteru. Mo ete ih pustati samo preko TV-a.
Po vreme tajmšiftinga se mo e pojaviti zadr avanje 
sinhronizacije usana. Snimanje radija nije podrano. TV 
mo e snimato programe do deset asova.
Snimljene programe su podijeljene na dijelove od 
4GB. 

Ukoliko je brzina snimanja povezanog USB diska 
nedovoljna, snimanje mo e propasti i odlika tajmšifting 
mo e biti nedostupna.
Zato se preporu uje korisiti USB diskove za snimanje 
HD programa.
Nemojte isklju ivate USB disk po vreme snimanja. To 
mo e oštetiti disk.
Ukoliko ste isklju ili napojni kabl dok je neki tajmer za 
USB snimanje aktivan, onda e taj tajmer biti otkazani.
Podr avaju se višestruke particije. Najviše dve 
razli ite particije su podr ane. Prva particija USB 
diska korisit se za PVR ready odlike. Tako e, mora 
biti formatirana kao primarna particija da bi se koristila 
za PVR ready odlike.
Neki paketi striminga mogu da ne budu snimljeni 
radi problema signala, pa nekad video se zaledi u 
toku prikaza.
Dugmad za snimanje, puštanje, pauza, prikaz (za 
dialog plej-liste) se ne mogu korisiti kada je teletekst 
uklju an. Ukoliko snimanje po inje od tajmera dok je 
teletekst uklju an, teletekst se automatski isklju uje. 
Tako e, upotreba teleteksta se onemogu ava kada je 
u toku snimanje ili reprodukcija.

Gledanje snimljenih programa (u zavisnosti od 
modela)

Izaberite Biblioteka snimaka iz menija Prelista  
medija. Odaberite snimku sa liste (ukoliko je neka 
ranije snimljena). Pritisnite tipku OK kako biste vidjeli 
opcije reprodukcije. Izaberite opciju i pritisnite OK.
Napomena: ledanje glavnog menija i stavke menija 
nisu dostupne tokom prikazivanja.
Pritisnite Stop gumb da biste zaustavili prikazivanje i 
da biste se vratili u Biblioteku snimaka.

Sporo unapred.
Ukoliko pritisnite Pauza dok gledate snimljene 
programe, odlika sporo unapred bi e dostupna. 
Mo ete koristiti  dugme da idete sporo unapred. 
Uzastopno pritiskanje dugmeta  menja brzinu sporog 
napredovanja.
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Kon guracija snimanja (u zavisnosti od modela)
Izaberite stavku Kon guracija Snimanja u meniju 
Preglednik medija>Postavke da biste kon gurisali 
postavke snimanja. 
Formatiranje diska: Mo ete korisiti odliku Formatiraj 
Disk da biste formatirali povezani USB disk. Da biste 
koristili odliku Formatiraj Disk, potreban je vaš PIN.
Napomena: adani PIN mo e biti postavljen na 0000 ili 1234. 
Ako ste postavili PIN (tra i se ovisno o izabranoj zemlji) tokom 
Prve instalacije, unesite PIN koji ste izabrali.

VA NO: Formatiranje USB drajva e obrisati SVE 
podatke na njemu i njegov sistem fajlova posta e 
FAT32. U najviše slu aja greške rada bi e popravljene 
nakon formatiranja, ali vi gubite SVE podatke.
Ukoliko se na ekranu prika e „USB je prebavan“ 
dok po ev snimanja, pokušajte restartirati snimanje. 
Ukoliko još dobijate istu grešku, mogu e je da vaš 
USB disk ne zadovoljava zahtjeve brzine. Pove ite 
drugi USB disk.
CEC i CEC RC Passthrough (ovisno o modelu)

Ova funkcija omogu ava kontrolu preko daljinskog 
vašeg TV-a iznad CEC-omogu enih ure aja koji su 
povezani na vaš TV preko HDMI ulaze.
Opcija CEC u meniju Sistem>Više mora najprije biti 
postavljena na omogu eno. Pritisnite dugme Source 
i izaberite HDMI ulaz povezanoga CEC ure aja iz 
meniju Lista izvora. Nakon povezivanja CEC izvornog 
ure aja, on e biti prikazan u meniju izvora svojim 
imenom umesto ime povezanog HDMI porta (na pr. 
DVD plejer, Recorder 1 itd.).
Daljinski TV-a automatski mo e izvršavati glavne 
funkcije nakon izbora povezanog HDMI izvora.
Da biste prekinuli ovu operaciju i kontrolisali TV 
preko daljinskog ponovo, pritisnite dugme Brzi Meni 
na daljinskom, istaknite CEC RC Passthrough i 
postavite kao Isklju eno pritiskom na Lijevo ili Desno 
dugme. Ova funkcija se tako e mo e omogu iti ili 
onemogu iti u meniju Sistem>Više.
TV tako e podr uje odliku ARC (Audio Return 
Channel). Ovo je zvu na veza namijenjena da 
zamjeni ostale kablove me u TV-a i audio sistema 
(A/V prijemnik ili sistem zvu nika).
Tokom aktivnog ARC-a, TV ne ušutkuje automatski 
ostale audio izlaze. Zbog toga morate ru no smanjiti 
zvuk TV-a do nule ako elite slušati zvuk jedino sa 
povezanog audio izvora (isto kao ostali opti ki ili ko-
aksijalni digitalni audio izlazi). Ako elite promijeniti 
ja inu zvuka povezanog ure aja, trebate izabrati taj 
ure aj iz listu izvora. U tom slu aju, tasteri zvuka su 
usmjereni na povezani audio ure aj.

Kontrola zvu nog sistema
Omogu ava koriš enje zvu nog poja ala/prijemnika 
sa TV-om. Ja ina zvuka se mo e kontrolisati preko 
daljinskog TV-a. Da bi aktivirali ovu odliku, kod menija 

Sistem>Više postavite opciju Zvu nici na Poja alo. 
Zvu nici TV-a u biti ušutkani i zvuk gledanog izvora 
bi e dostavljen sa strane povezanog zvu nog 
sistema.
Napomena: Audio ure aj treba podr avati odliku kontrola 
audio sistema  i opcija E  treba biti postavljena na 

mogu ena.

E-priru nik (ovisno o modela)
Mo ete na i korisni ka uputstva u E-priru niku. 
Za upotrebu e-priru nika, pritisnite Info dok je glavni 
meni prikazan na ekranu ili pritisnite Brzi meni te 
odaberite Informativna Brošura te pritisnite OK.
Izaberite kategoriju preko tastera navigacije. Svaka 
kategorija ima razli ite naslove. Izaberite naslov i 
pritisnite OK da biste po eli.
Za zatvaranje E-priru nika pritisnite taster Exit ili 
Menu.
Napomena: Sadr aj E-priru nika mo e varirati u 
zavisnost od modela.
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Sadr aj TV menija

Sistem - Sadr aj menija slike

Re im

Mo ete promeniti mod slike prema vašim eljama ili zahtjevima. Re im slike se mo e 
podesiti na neku od slede ih opcija: Kino, Igre (opciono), Sport, Dinami kiiPrirodni. 
Demo mod Pixellence(**): Dok je meniju za sliku nagla ena opcija Re im, u dnu ekrana e 
se prikazivati Pixellence demo mod. FullPI  Demo funkcija optimi e vido postavke televizora 
i poma e vam da dobijete bolji kvalitet slike. Pritisnite OK za start Pixellence Demo ode radi 
do ivljaja Pixellence kvaliteta. Pritisnite OK za otkazivanje ( sim re im Igre).

Kontrast Prilago uje svijetle i tamne vrijednosti ekrana.

Svjetlost Prilago uje vrijednosti svjetlosti ekrana.

Oštrina Podešava vrijednost oštrine za objekte prikazane na ekranu.

Boja Podešava vrijednost boje, prilago avaju i boje.

Ušteda energije
Za postavljanje Uštede energije na Uobi ajeno, minimalno, srednje, maksimalno, 
automatski, isklju enje ekrana ili isklju eno. 
Napomena: Dostupne opcije se mogu razlikovati u odnosu na izabrani e im.

Pozadinsko 
osvjetljenje

Ova postavka slu i za upravljanje razinom pozadinskog osvjetljenja. Funkcija 
pozadinskog svjetla ne e biti aktivna ako je Ušteda energije postavljena na bilo koju 
drugu opciju osim Uobi ajeno. 

Napredne postavke
Dinami ni 
kontrast: Mo ete promjeniti razmjer Dinami kog kontrasta po elji. 

Smanjenje šuma Ako je signal slab i ako slika ima šumove, koristite opciju Redukcija šuma  da biste 
redukovali iznos šuma.

Temperatura boje Postavlja vrijednost eljene temperature boje. Dostupne opcije su: hladni, normalni,  topli i 
uobi ajeni.

Bijela ta ka Ukoliko je Ton boje postavljen na Uobi ajeni, ova postavka e biti dostupna. Poja ajte 
toplotu  ili hladno u  slike upotrebom desne ili lijeve tipke.

Zumiranje slike Postavite eljeni formati veli ine slike.

Re im lma
Filmovi se snimaju s razli itom brzinom izmjene slika nego televizijski programi. Uklju ite 
ovu opciju na „automatski“ kada gledate lmove, da biste jasno vidjeli scene sa brzim 
kretanjem.

Ton ko e Nijansa ko e se mo e mijenjati izme u -5 i 5.

Nijansa boje Podesite eljeni ton boje.

HDMI puni raspon Ako gledate iz HDMI izvora, ova osobina e biti vidljiva. Mo ete ga koristiti da pove ate 
crno u slike. 

Pozicija PC-a Pojavljuje se jedino kada je izvor postavljeni na VGA/PC.

Auto namještanje Automatski optimizuje prikaz. Pritisnite OK za optimizaciju.

H pozicija: Ova stavka slu i za pomicanje slike horizontalno udesno ili ulijevo na ekranu.

V pozicija: Ova stavka slu i za pomicanje slike vertikalno prema vrhu ili prema dnu ekrana.

Takt ta aka
Podešavanjem takta to aka ispravljaju se smetnje koje se pojavljuju u vertikalnim prugama 
u intenzivnim prikazima to aka kao u prora unskim tablicama, odlomcima ili u tekstu s 
manjim fontovima.

Faza U zavisnosti od izvora (kompjuter i td), mo ete imati nejasnu ili šumnu sliku na ekranu. 
Mo ete koristiti fazu da bi dobili bolju sliki preko probe. 

Resetovanje Resetuje postavke slike na fabri ki podešene vrijednosti. (Osim u re imu Igre)

 A re imu (P ) neki predmeti menija Slike ne u biti dostupni. mjesto toga, postavke A re ima bit e dodane 
u Postavke slike dok je u P  re imu.

(**) (ovisno o modelu)
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Sistem -  Sadr aj menija zvuka
Glasno a Podešava ja inu zvuka.

Ekvalizator Postavlja mod ekvilajzera. Postavke po izboru se mogu postaviti jedino u re imu 
Korisnik.

Balans Prilago uje sa kog zvu nika dolazi zvuk.

Slušalice
Podešava ja inu zvuka u slušalicama.
Pobrinite se da je zvuk slušalica prije njihove upotrebe potavljen na nisku glasno u kako 
biste sprije ili ošte enje sluha.

Re im zvuka Mo ete izabrati re im zvuka (ako izabrani kanal to podr ava).

Audio veza(**) Pritisnite OK da otvorite ekran menija Audio veza. Pomo u ovog ekrana mo ete be i no 
prona i i povezati audio ure aje sa svojim TV aparatom.

AVL (AOG - Automatsko 
Ograni avanje Glasno e) Postavlja zvuk da bi se dobila ksna razina izlaza izme u programa.

Slušalice/Izlaz linije

Pri povezivanjem spoljašneg poja ala na vaš TV pomo u d eka slušalica, mo ete 
postaviti ovu opciju na Izlaz linije. Ako ste povezali slušalice na vaš TV, postavite opciju 
na Slušalice.
Pobrinite se da je ova stavka prije korištenja slišalica postavljena na Slušalice. Ako je 
postavljena na Liniju izlaza, izlaz slušalica e biti namješten na maksimum te bi to moglo 
uzrokovati ošte enje sluha.

Dinami ki bas Uklju uje ili isklju uje dinami kog basa.

DTS TruSurround(**) Omogu uje ili onemogu uje DTS TruSurround.

DTS DRC(**)

Dinami ka kontrola raspona obezbije uje prilago avanje poja anja izvora tako da se 
odgovaraju i ujni opseg odr ava kako pri niskim tako i pri visokim nivoima reprodukcije. 
Omogu uje ili onemogu uje DTS DRC podešavanjem postavki na On (Uklju eno) ili Off 
(Isklju eno).

Digitalni Izlaz Podešava tip zvuka audio izlaza.

(**) (ovisno o modelu)
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Sistem -  Sadr aj menija Postavci
Uslovni pristup Kontroliše uslovne pristupne module kada postoje.
Jezik Mo ete postaviti razli iti jezik u zavisnosti od emitera i zemlje.

Postavke privatnosti (*) Upravljajte privilegijama privatnosti za aplikacije povezane sa pametnim TV-om Pritisnite OK za ulazak u 
meni i postavite ih prema svojim preferencama.

Roditeljski

Unesite ta nu lozinku da biste promijenili roditeljske postavke. U ovom meniju mo ete jednostavno 
podesiti Zaklju avanje menija, Blokada prema uzrastu, Blokada za decu ili Navo enje. Tako e 
mo ete podesiti novi PIN ili promijeniti Podrazumevani CICAM PIN koriste i povezane opcije.
Napomena: Neke opcije menija nisu dostupne ovisno o izabranoj zemlji tijekom Prve instalacije. vorni ki 
PIN mo e biti pode en na  ili 3 . Ako ste postavili PIN (tra i se ovisno o izabrane zemlje) tokom Prve 
instalacije, unesite PIN koji ste izabrali.

Tajmeri Postavlja tajmera za spavanje da isklju i televizor nakon nekog vrijemena. Podešava tajmere za 
izabrane programe.

Datum/Vrijeme Podešava datum i vrijeme.
Izvori Omogu ava ili onemogu ava opcije izabranog izvora.
Postavke mre e/
interneta Prikazuje postavke mre e/interneta.

Pristupa nost Prikaz opcija pristupa nosti televizora.
Za osobe sa 
ošte enim sluhom Omogu uje bilo koju specijalnu funkciju koju je poslao emiter.

Audio opis
Za osobe ošte enog vida i za slijepe bit e puštena narativna traka. Pritisnite OK da biste vidjeli sve 
dostupne opcije menija Audio opis. Ovo je mogu e jedino ako emiter to podr ava. 
Napomena: Funkcija audio opisa ne e biti dostupna tijekom moda snimanja ili vrjemenskog pomaka.

Net ix(**)
Mo ete vidjeti vaš ESN (*) broj i deaktivisati Net ix.

(*) ESN broj je unikatni ID broj za Net ix, sazdan specijalno da identi e va  .
Više Prikazuje druge opcije postavljanja televizora.

Istjek menija Menja vreme prikazivanja ekrana menija.

LED lampica za 
stanje mirovanja

Ako je podešeno kao Isklju eno, LED lampica za stanje mirovanja ne e biti upaljena kada 
je televizor u re imu mirovanja.

HBBTV (*)(**) Mo ete isklu iti ili uklju iti ovu odliku tako što ete ih postaviti na Uklju eno ili Isklju eno.

A uriranje softvera Obezbje uje da TV ima najnoviji softver. Pritisnite OK da vidite opcije menija.

Verzija aplikacije Prikazuje trenutnu verziju softvera.

Re im podnaslova Ova se opcija koristi za odabir titlova koji se pojavljuju na ekranu (DVB titl/ TTX titl) ako su oba dostupna. 
Osnovna vrijednost je DVB titl. Ova funkcija je dostupna samo za opciju zemlje Norveška.

Automatsko 
isklju ivanje 
Televizora

Postavlja eljeno vrijeme nakon kojeg televizor prelazi u stanje pripravnosti kada se ne koristi. 

Biss kod (**) Biss je sistem za kodiranje koji se koristi kod nekih tipova emitovanja. Ako treba da upišete BISS kod, 
mo ete koristiti ovu postavku. Ozna ite Biss kodi pritisnite OK da biste unijeli kod za eljeno emitovanje.

Re im Radnja Odaberite ovaj re im za svrhe prikazivanja u prodavnici. Kada je re im Radnja aktiviran, mogu e je da 
neke stavke u meniju TV-a ne budu dostupne.

Audio video 
dijeljenje

Odlika Audio Video dijeljenje vam omogu ava da dijelite datoteke sa svog pametnog telefona ili 
tableta. Ukoliko imate kompatibilan pametni telefon ili tablet te instaliran odgovaraju i softver, mo ete 
dijeliti/reprodukovati fotogra je na svoj televizor. Videti instrukcije vašeg softvera za podijelivanje za više 
informacija. Audio-video dijeljenje ne e biti mogu e sa osobinom internet portala.

(**) (ovisno o modelu)
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Re im startovanje Ova postavka kon guriše preference re ima startovanja. Dostupne su opcije Posljednje stanje i 
Pripravnost.

Virtualni daljinski 
upravlja Aktivira ili dekativira opciju virtuelnog daljinskog upravlja a.

CEC Preko ove postavke mo ete u cijelosti omogu iti ili onemogu iti CEC funkciju. Pritisnite tipku za lijevo ili 
desno da omogu ite ili onemogu ite ovu odliku.

CEC Automatsko 
uklju ivanje

Ova funkcija omogu uje povezanom ure aju kompatibilnom sa HDMI-CEC da uklju i televizor i automatski 
ga prebaci na ulazni izvor. Pritisnite tipku za lijevo ili desno da omogu ite ili onemogu ite ovu odliku.

Zvu nici Da bi mogli uti zvuk TV-a sa povezanog kompatibilnog audio ure aja, postavite na Poja alo. Mo ete 
koristiti daljinski upravlja  TV- a da bi upravljavali ja inom zvuka audio ure aja.

Pametni daljins-
ki(**)

Pritisnite OK da otvorite ekran menija Pametnog daljinskog. Koriste i ovaj ekran, be i nim putem mo ete 
otkriti i povezati ure aje za daljinsko upravljanje na vaš televizor.

Prika i sve kola i e 
(*)(*) Prikazuje sve sa uvane kola i e.

Izbriši sve kola i e 
(*)(*) Briše sve sa uvane kola i e.

OSS Prikazuje informacije o licenci za softver s otvorenim kodom

(*)  e funkcije mo da nisu dostupne ovisno o modelu -a i zemlji odabranoj u prvoj instalaciji..

Sadr aj menija  instalacije
Automatsko 
skeniranje 
kanala

Prikazuje opcije automatskog štelovanja. Digitalna antena: Pretra uje i uva antenske DVB stanice. Digitalna 
kablovska: Pretra uje i uva kablovkse DVB stanice. Analogan: Pretra uje i uva analogne stanice. Satelit: 
Pretra uje i memoriše satelitske stanice.

Ru no 
pretra ivanje 
kanala

Ova funkcija se mo e koristiti za direktan unos emitera programa.

Skeniranje 
mre nih kanala

Tra i povezane kanale u sistemu emitovanja. Digitalna antena: Tra enje antenskih kanala. Digitalna 
kablovska: Pretra uje kanale kablovske mre e.

Analogno no 
podešavanje

Mo ete koristiti ove postavke za no podešivanje analognih kanala. Ovo nije dostupno ukoliko nema snimljenih 
analognih kanala.

Postavke 
satelita(**)

Prikazuje postavke. Lista satelita: Prikazuje dostupne satelite Mo ete dodati, izbrisati ili urediti postavke 
satelita na listi. Instalacija antene: Mo ete izmijeniti postavke satelitske antene i/ili zapo eti satelitsko 
skeniranje. SatcoDX: Mo ete postaviti ili preuzeti SatcoDX podatke upotrebom odgovaraju ih opcija.

Postavke 
instalacije 
(opcionalno)(**)

Prikazuje se meni postavki instalacije Pretra ivanje u stanju mirovanja(*) : TV e tra iti nove ili nestale 
kanale dok je u mirovanju. Sve novona ene kanale bi u pokazane. Dinami ko a uriranje kanala(*): Ako je 
ova opcija podešena kao Omogu eno, promjene na kanalima, kao što su frekvencija, naziv kanala, jezik titlova 
itd. e se automatski primeniti tokom gledanja.

(*) Dostupnost zavisi od modela.

Brisanje liste 
usluga

Ova postavka slu i za brisanje pohranjenih kanala. Ova postavka vidljiva je samo ako je za dr avu 
odabrana Danska, vedska, Norveška ili Finska.

Izaberite aktivnu 
mre u

Ova postavka vam omogu ava da odaberete kanale u okviru odabrane mre e koji e se navesti u listi kanala. 
Ova funkcija je dostupna samo za Norvešku.

Prva instalacija Briše sve sa uvane kanale i postavke, vra a TV na fabri ke postavke.

Fransat 
opcije(**) Prikazuje Fransat opcije.

Roditeljski 
nadzor

Prikazuje opcije roditeljskog nadzora. Unesite PIN broj koji ste izabrali prilikom prve instalacije za prikazivanje 
trenutnih postavki.

Informacije o 
sistemu Prikazuje informacije o sistemu.

Informacije o 
prijemu Prikazuje informacije o trenutnom prijemu satelitskog signala.

CAS modul Prikazuje informacije o trenutnom CAS modulu.

Nadogradnja Prikazuje opcije nadogradnje softvera.

(**) (ovisno o modelu)
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Op enito o korištenju TV
Koriš enje Listu kanala

Televizor sortira sve memorisane stanice u listi 
kanala. U ovu listu kanala mo ete da unosite izmjene, 
da podešavate omiljene kanale ili da aktivirate 
stanice koje treba da se prika u, koriste i opcije 
Liste kanala. Pritisnite tipku OK/TV da otvorite Listu 
kanala. Mo ete ltrirati navedene kanale tako što ete 
pritisnuti Plavu tipku ili otvoriti meni Uredi listu kanala 
tako što ete pritisnuti Zelenu tipku ako elite unijeti 
napredne izmjene u trenutnu listu. 

Upravljanje omiljenim listama
Mmo ete kreirati etiri razli ite liste svojih omiljenih 
kanala. Otvorite Listu kanala u glavnom meniju ili 
pritisnite Zelenu tipku dok je Lista kanala prikazana 
na ekranu kako biste otvorili meni Uredi listu kanala. 
Odaberite eljeni kanal sa spiska. Pritiskom na utu 
tipku mo ete odabrati više kanala. Potom pritisnite 
tipku OK da otvorite meni Opcije ure ivanja kanala 
i odaberite opciju Dodaj/Ukloni omiljene kanale. 
Ponovo pritisnite tipku OK. Postavite eljenu opciju 
liste na Uklju eno. Odabrani kanal(i) e biti dodan(i) 
na listu. Da uklonite kanal ili kanale sa liste omiljenih 
kanala, pratite iste korake i namjestite eljenu opciju 
liste na Isklju eno.
Mo ete koristiti funkciju Filter u meniju Uredi listu 
kanala da ltrirate kanale u Listi kanala zauvijek te 
u skladu sa svojim preferencijama. Upotrebom opcije 
Filter, mo ete odabrati da jedna od vaših omiljenih 
lista bude prikazana svaki put kada otvorite Listu 
kanala. Funkcija ltriranja u meniju Lista kanala 
ltrira samo trenutno prikazanu Listu kanala kako 

bi pronašla kanal i uskladila se s njim. Ove izmjene 
ne e ostati sljede i put kada se otvori Lista kanala 
ako ih ne sa uvate. Da biste sa uvali izmjene na listi 
pritisnite Crveno dugme nakon ltriranja dok je Lista 
kanala prikazana na ekranu.
Kon guriše roditeljske postavke

Da bi se zabranilo gledanje izvesnih programa, kanali 
i meniji se mogu blokirati pomo u sistema roditeljske 
kontrole.
Za prikazivanje opcija menija roditeljske blokade, 
neophodno je uneti PIN broj. Nakon upisanja 
ispravnog PIN-a, pokazuje se meni roditelsjih 
kontrola.
Blokiranje menija: Postavka Blokiranje menija“ 
omogu ava ili onemogu ava pristup meniju. 
Blokiranje po uzrasti: Kada se podesi, ova opcija 
uzima informacije o uzrastu iz emisija i ako je doti ni 
nivo uzrasta onemogu en, onemogu ava pristup 
programima.
Napomena: Ako je zemlja tokom Prve instalacije 
postavljena na Francuska, Italija ili Austrija, lokada 
po uzrastima e biti automatski postavljena na .

Internet zaklju avanje: Ako je ova opcija postavljena 
na ISKLJU ENO, otvorena aplikacija preglednika 
na portalu e biti onemogu ena. Postavite na 
UKLJU ENO da biste ponovo oslobodili aplikaciju.
Blokada za decu: Kada je „Blokada za decu“ 
aktivirana, TV aparat se mo e kontrolisati samo putem 
daljinskog upravlja a. Dugmad kontrolne plo e ne 
radi u ovom modu.
Podešavanje PIN-a: De niše novi PIN broj. 
Default CICAM PIN: Ova opcija e se pojaviti kao 
posivjela ako nijedan CI modul nije uba en u CI 
slot TV-a. Mo ete promijeniti fabri ki PIN CI CAM-a 
koriste i ovu opciju. 
Napomena: vorni ki PIN mo e biti  ili 3 . Ako 
ste postavili PIN (tra i se ovisno o izabrane zemlje) 
tokom Prve instalacije, uneti PIN koji ste izabrali.
Neke opcije nisu dostupne ovisno od izabrane zemlje 
tokom Prve instalacije.
Elektroni ki programski vodi  (EPG) 

Neki kanali pra aju informaciju oko rasporedu njihovih 
emisija. Pritisnite dugme Epg da biste vidjeli meni 
Programskog vodi a.
Postoje 3 razli ita tipa dostupnih zakazanih rasporeda, 
Vremenski raspored, Popisni raspored i Sad/slijedi 
raspored. Da prelazite izme u njih, slijedite uputstva 
u donjem dijelu ekrana.

Vremenski raspored
Zum ( uto dugme): Pritisnite uto dugme da biste 
vidjeli doga aje u ve em vremenskom intervalu.
Filter (plavo dugme): Prikazuje opcije ltriranja.
Izaberi anr (dugme podnaslova): Prikazuje 
meni Izaberi anr. Koriste i ovu funkciju mo ete 
pretra ivati bazu podataka programskog vodi a 
prema eljenom anru ili imenu. Informacija dostupna 
u vodi u prigrama bi e pretra ena i rezultati koji 
odgovaraju vašim kriterijama bi u prikazani.
Opcije (dugme OK): Prikazuje opcije doga aja.
Detalji doga aja (dugme info): Prikazuje detaljne 
informacije o izabranim doga ajima.
Sljede i/prethodni dan (dugmad Program +/-): 
Prikazuje doga aje od prethodnog ili sljede eg dana.
Pretraga (Tekst dugme): Prikazuje meni Pretraga 
vodi a.
Sada (dugme zamjene): Prikazuje trenutni doga aj 
na istaknutom kanalu.
Snim./Stop (dugme Snimanja): TV e po eti da 
snima izabrani doga aj. Mo ete ga opet pritisnuti da 
zaustavite snimanje.
VA NO: Pove ite S  disk na va   dok je  
isklju en. atim trebate uklju iti  da biste omogu ili 
funkciju snimanja.
Napomena: Prelazak na drugo emitovanje ili izvor 
nije dostupno tijekom snimanja.
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Popisni raspored(*)
(*)  ovoj opciji rasporeda, samo doga aji na 
istaknutom kanalu e biti popisani.
Preth. Vremenski Odrezak (crveno dugme): 
Prikazuje doga aje iz prethodnog vremenskog 
odreska.
Sljede i/prethodni dan (dugmad Program +/-): 
Prikazuje doga aje od prethodnog ili sljede eg dana.
Detalji doga aja (dugme info): Prikazuje detaljne 
informacije o izabranim doga ajima.
Filter (Tekst dugme): Prikazuje opcije ltriranja.
Sljede i Vremenski Odrezak (Zeleno dugme): 
Prikazuje doga aje iz sljede eg vremenskog odreska.
Opcije (dugme OK): Prikazuje opcije doga aja.
Snim./Stop (dugme Snimanja): TV e po eti da 
snima izabrani doga aj. Mo ete ga opet pritisnuti da 
zaustavite snimanje.
VA NO: Pove ite S  disk na va   dok je  
isklju en. atim trebate uklju iti  da biste omogu ili 
funkciju snimanja.
Napomena: Prelazak na drugo emitovanje ili izvor 
nije dostupno tijekom snimanja.
Sada/Slijedi Raspored
Opcije (dugme OK): Prikazuje opcije doga aja.
Detalji doga aja (dugme info): Prikazuje detaljne 
informacije o izabranim doga ajima.
Filter (plavo dugme): Prikazuje opcije ltriranja.
Snim./Stop (dugme snimanja): TV e po eti da 
snima izabrane doga aje. Mo ete ga opet pritisnuti 
da zaustavite snimanje.
VA NO: Pove ite S  disk na va   dok je  
isklju en. atim trebate uklju iti  da biste omogu ili 
funkciju snimanja.
Napomena: Prelazak na drugo emitovanje ili izvor 
nije dostupno tijekom snimanja.
Opcije doga aja
Koristite dugmad smjera da istaknete doga aj i 
pritisnite dugme OK da prika ete meni Opcija 
Doga aja. Dostupne su sljede e opcije.
Izaberite kanal: Pomo u ove opcije mo ete prebaciti 
na izabrani kanal.
Snimaj/Izbriši snim. Tajmer: Izaberite opciju Snimaj 
i pritisnite dugme OK. Ako e doga aj biti emitovan 
u neko budu e vrijeme, bi e dodat spisku Tajmera 
za snimanje. Ako se izabrani doga aj emituje u tom 
trenutku, snimanje e odmah po eti.
Da biste otkazali ve  postavljeno snimanje, istaknite 
taj doga aj i pritisnite dugme OK i izaberite opciju 
Izbriši snim. Tajmer. Snimanje bi e otkazano.
Postavi tajmer na doga aj/Izbriši tajmer na 
doga aj: Nakon što ste izabrani neki doga aj u meniju 
EPG, pritisnite dugme OK. Izaberite opciju Postavi 
tajmer na doga aj i pritisnite dugme OK. Mo ete 
postaviti tajmer za budu e doga aje. Da biste otkazali 
ve  postavljeni tajmer, ozna ite taj doga aj i pritisnite 

dugme OK. Zatim izaberite opciju Izbriši tajmer na 
doga aj. Tajmer bi e otkazan.
Napomene: Ne mo ete prebaciti ni na jedan drugi 
kanal ili izvor dok postoji aktivno snimanje ili tajmer 
na trenutnom kanalu.
Nije mogu e postaviti tajmer ili tajmer snimanja za dva 
ili vi e pojedina nih doga aja u istom vremenskom 
intervalu.
A uriranje softvera

Vaš TV mo e automatski tra iti i a urirati softver preko 
Antenskog/Kablovskog signala ili preko interneta. 

Tra enje novijih verzija softvera preko 
korisni kog interfejsa
Na glavnom meniju izaberite Sistem I onda Više. Idite 
do  Nadogradnja softvera i pritisnuti OK. U Opcije 
nadgradnje izaberite  Skenirati za nadogradnju i 
pritisnuti OK da biste provjerili za nove nadogradnje 
vašeg softvera.
Ako se prona e novija verzija, on zapo inje njeno 
preuzimanje. Nakon kraja preuzimanja, da bi nastavili 
sa restartiranjem potvrdite pitanje oko restartiranja 
TV-a pritiskom na OK.

Pretra ivanje u 3:00 ujutro i re im a uriranja
Ako je TV povezan na signala preko etera ili interneta 
i ako je automatsko skeniranje uklju eno u 
meniju Opcije nadogradnje, vaš e TV tra iti nove 
nadogradnje u 3:00. Ukoliko novi softver je prona en 
i uspješno preuzet, on e biti instalirani tokom 
slijede eg uklju ivanja. 
Napomena: Ne isklju ujte napojni kabl kada ED 
trep e tokom procesa restartiranja. ad se  ne 
upali nakon a uriranja, isklju iti ga iz struje, sa ekati 

 minuta i onda ga opet uklju iti.
Rješavanje problema I savjeti

TV se ne upaljuje
Osigurite se da je utika  bjezbedno utaknut u zid. 
Proverite jesu li baterije prazne. Pritisnite taster 
Napajanje na TV-u. 

Loša slika
 Jeste li odabrali ta an TV sistem?
 Nizak nivo signala mo e izazvati iskrivljenje slike. 
Proverite dostup antene.

 Proverite jeste li unjeli ta nu frekvenciju kanala ako 
ste radili ru no štelovanje. 

 Kvalitet slike mo e degradirati ukoliko ste 
istovremeno priklju ili dva spoljna ure aja na TV. 
U tom slu aju, odbacite jedan od spoljnih ure aja.

Nema slike
 To zna i da TV ne prima nikakav signal. Tako er, 
provjerite je li odabran ispravan izvor.

 Je li antena ispravno priklju ena? 
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 Je li kabel antene ošte en? 
 Koriste li se odgovaraju i utika i za priklju ivanje antene? 
 Ako niste sigurni, potra ite savjet na mjestu kupnje.

Nema zvuka
 Provjerite jeli TV ušutkan. Pritisnite taster Mute ili 
pove ajte zvuk za provjeru.

 Zvuk dolazi samo iz jednog zvu nika. Provjerite 
ravnote u u meni zvuka.

Daljinski upravlja  - ne radi.
 Baterije mo da su prazne. Vratite poklopac baterije. 

Izvori ulaza  ne mogu biti izabrani
 Ako ne mo ete odabrati ulazni izvor, mo da nije 
ure aj priklju en. U suprotnome,

 Ako ste pokušali priklju iti ure aj, provjerite AV 
kablove i spojeve.

Snimanje nije mogu e
Da biste snimili progamu, morate prvo povezati USB 
disk na vašem TV-u dok je TV isklju an. Zatim trebali 
bi uklju iti TV da biste omogu ili odliku snimanja. 
Ukoliko ne mo ete snimati, isklju ite TV I onda ponovo 
umetnite USB.

USB je suviše spor
Ukoliko se na ekranu prika e „USB je prebavan“ 
dok po ev snimanja, pokušajte restartirati snimanje. 
Ukoliko još dobijate istu grešku, mogu e je da vaš 
USN disk ne zadovoljava zahteve brzine. Pove ite 
drugi USB disk.
Funkcije povezivanja (zavisno od modela)

Za kon gurisanje postavke i ane/be i ne mre e, 
idite na odeljak Postavke mre e/interneta u meniju 
Postavke .
Povezivanje TV-a na doma u mre u.
Odlika Povezivanje omogu uje vam da pove ete vaš TV 
na vašu mre u preko kabla ili be i no. Mo ete koristiti 
ova mre ni sistem da bi se povezali na Internet portalu ili 
pristupili datotekima slika, zvuka ili videa koje su sa uvane 
na serveru medija povezanog na mre u i da ih vidite/pustite 
na vaš TV. 
Veza preko kabla
Pove ite TV na modem/ruter preko LAN kabl (nije 
isporu en). Izaberite Tip mre e kao i ani ure aj u 
menijuPostavke mre e/interneta. 

irokopojasna ISP konekcija

LAN (ethernet) kabl

LAN ulaz sa stra nje 
strane TV-a

Be i na mre a
VA NO: Ako vaš televizor nema ugra enu wi  odliku, 
za koriš enje odlika be i ne mre e potreban vam je 
USB dongl.

Da biste televizor be i no povezali na ku nu mre u, 
izaberite Tip mre e kao Be i ni ure aj u meniju Postavke 
mre e/interneta. Televizor e tra iti dostupne mre e. 
Odaberite eljenu mre u i pritisnite OK. Ako televizor ima 
ugra eni WLAN sistem, ne postoji potreba za dodatnim 
ure ajima za povezivanje na be i nu mre u. 
Za modele sa ugra enim WLAN sistemom.

irokopojasna ISP 
konekcija

TV(ugra eni WLAN sistem)

Za modele bez ugra enim WLAN sistemom.

irokopojasna ISP 
konekcija

Be i ni LAN 
adapter

USB ulaz sa stra nje 
lijeve strane TV-a

Oko koriš enja odlike Povezivanje
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Kako bi se dobio ve i kvalitet reprodukcije, sa i anom 
vezom treba koristiti PC/HDD/Media Player ili bilo koji 
drugi  kompatibilan ure aj.
Za modele bez ugra enog WiFi sistema, pove ite 
be i nog adaptera na jedan od USB portova TV-a.
Tokom koriš enja be i ne mre e, imajte u vidu da se 
TV ne mo e povezati na mre e skrivenim SSID-om.

Kon gurisanje postavki mre e
Mre ni postavci vašeg TV sadr e opcije za be i nu i 
i anu vezu. Ako povezujete televizor preko ethernet 

ulaza, izaberite Tip mre e kao i ani ure aj. 
Izaberite opciju Be i ni ure aj ukoloko elite da 
pove ete televizor be i nim putem. 
Mo ete pritisnuti  tipku OK da biste skenirali dostupne 
mre e za be i no povezivanje. Prikaza e se lista 
be i nih mre a. Izaberite vašu mre u sa liste i 
pritisnite OK. 
Ako je izabrana mre a zašti ena lozinkom, unesite 
ta nu lozinku pomo u virtuelne tastature.. 
Sa ekajte dok se IP adresa ne pojavi na ekranu. To 
zna i da je veza uspostavljena. 
Za prekid veze sa mre om, treba da ozna ite Tip 
mre e, pritisnite tipku Lijevo ili Desno i podesite kao 
Onemogu eno.
Povezivanje vašeg mobilnog ure aja preko 
WiFi
Ako vaš mobilni ima WiFi, mo ete ga povezati na 
TV preko rutera da biste pristupili sadr ajima na vaš 
mobilni. Za to vaš telefon mora imati prikladni softver 
za dijeljenje.
Pove ite mobilni ure aj sa ruterom/modemom, 
a zatim aktivirajte softver za deljenje na vašem 
mobilnom ure aju. Tada, izaberite datoteke koje elite 
spodijeliti na TV.
Ukoliko je veza pravilno uspostavljena, preko 
Pretra iva a medija na televizoru ete mo i pristupiti 
datotekama koje ste podijelili sa svog mobilnog 
ure aja.
U ite u meniju Prelista a medija i prikaza e se OSD 
izbora ure aja za reprodukciju. Izaberite svoj mobilni 
ure aj i pritisnite OK za nastavak.
Ako je dostupan, mo ete preuzeti aplikacija za 
virtuelni daljinski upravlja  preko servera dostavlja a 
svog mobilnog ure aja. Mo ete preko vašeg mobilnog 
ure aja kontrolisati TV pomo i ove aplikacije. Da 
biste ovo uradili, omogu ite odliku Virtuelni daljinski 
upravlja  iz menija Postavke>Više pritiskom na tipke 
Lijevo ili Desno. Pove ite TV i mobilni ure aj na istu 
mre u i pokrenite aplikaciju.
Napomena: va odlika mo e ne biti podr ana sa 
strane nekih mobitela.

Korištenje mre ne usluge audio video 
dijeljenja

Funkcija Audio video dijeljenja koristi standard koji 
olakšava proces gledanja digitalne elektronike i ini 
ih prakti nijim za upotrebu na ku noj mre i. 
Ovaj standard vam omogu ava da gledate i 
reprodukujete fotogra je, muziku i video pohranjene 
na medijskom serveru povezanom na vašu ku nu 
mre u.
1. Instalacija softvera servera
Funkcija audio video dijeljenja se ne mo e koristiti ako 
serverski program nije instaliran na vašem ra unaru ili 
ako potrebni softver za medijski server nije instaliran 
na prate i ure aj. Opremite ra unar odgovaraju im 
serverskim programom.
2. Povezivanje na i anu ili be i nu mre u
Pogledajte poglavlja i ana/be i na veza  za detaljne 
informacije o kon guraciji. 

3. Reprodukcija podijeljenih datoteka 
preko Pretra iva a medija
I zaber i te  Pretra iva  medi ja  upot rebom 
usmjeravaju ih tipki sa glavnog menija i pritisnite 
OK. Zatim e se prikazati preglednik medija. 

Audio video dijeljenje
Podrška Audio-video dijeljenje  je dostupna samo u 
re imu Fascikle Pretra iva a  medija. Kako biste 
omogu ili re im fascikle, odaberite karticu Postavke 
u ekranu glavnog pretra iva a medija i pritisnite OK. 
Ozna ite Stil prikaza i podesite na Fascikla pomo u 
tipki Lijevo ili Desno. Izaberite eljeni tip medija i 
pritisnite OK.
Ukoliko su kon guracije dijeljenja ispravno postavljene, 
nakon odabira eljene vrste medija, na ekranu e se 
prikazati Odabir ure aja. Ako su na ene dostupne 
mre e, one e biti prikazane na ekranu. Odaberite 
medijski server ili mre u na koju se elite povezati, 
koriste u tipke za Gore i Dolje te pritisnite OK. Ako 
elite osvje iti listu ure aja, pritisnite Zelenu tipku. 

Mo ete pritisnuti tipku Menu za izlaz. 
Ukoliko za vrstu medija izaberete Video, izaberite 
ure aj sa menija za odabir. Potomizaberite direktorij 
sa video datotekama te e se na ekranu izlistati sve 
video datoteke.
Da reprodukujete druge tipove medija, morate se 
vratiti na glavni ekran Pretra iva a medija i izabrati 
eljenu vrstu medija, te ponovo odabrati mre u. Za 

više informacija o reprodukciji datoteka, pogledajte 
odeljak menija Pretra iva  medija.
Datoteke sa titlovima ne funkcioniraju ukoliko gledate 
videa sa svoje mre e preko Audio-video dijeljenja.
Mo ete povezati samo jedan televizor na istu mre u. 
Ako do e do problema sa mre om, molimo isklju ite 
vaš televizor iz zidne uti nice, pa ga ponovo uklju ite. 
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Re im trika i skok ne podr ava odlika Audio-video 
dijeljenje .
Napomena: Postoje odre eni P -jevi na kojim 
se ne mo e korist i t i  Audio-video di jel jenje 
zbogadministratorskih i sigurnosnih postavki (poput 
poslonih Pc-jeva).
Wake ON

Wake-on-LAN (WoL) je standard koji omogu uje da 
se ure aj uklju i ili probudi internet porukom. Poruka 
se šalje ure aju pomo u programa sa daljinskog 
upravlja a koji je povijezan na istu lokalnu mre u kao 
što je pametni telefon. 
Vaš WoL televizora je kompatibilan. Omogu ite ovu 
opciju i uklju ite Wake On opciju u meniju Internet/
Podešavanje interneta. Neophodno je da oba ure aja, 
i ure aj sa kog e biti poslata poruka preko interneta 
te evizoru i televizor budu povezani na istu mre u. 
Funkcija bu enja je podr ana samo za Android OS 
ure aje i mo e se koristiti samo preko YouTube i 
Net ix aplikacija. 
Da bi se koristila ova opcija, televizor i daljinski 
upravlja  trebaju se povezati barem jedanput dok 
je televizor uklju en. Ako je televizor isklju en, vezu 
treba ponovno uspostaviti kada se sljede i put uklju i. 
U suprotnom, ova opcija ne e biti dostupna. Ovo ne 
vrijedi ako je televizor uklju en u re imu mirovanja.
Performanse nekih ure aja na tr ištu mogu varirati 
zbog softverske arhitekture. Kako biste koristili 
funkciju bu enja sa boljim performansama, osigurajte 
da vaš ure aj ima najnoviju verziju rmvera.

BE I NI DISPLEJ (zavisno od modela)
Be i ni displej je standard za strimovanje audio I 
video sadr aja sa strane Wi-Fi Alliance. Ova odlika 
daje vam mogu nost da koristite vaš TV kao ure aj 
za be i ni prikaz.
Koriš enje sa mobilnim ure ajima
Postoje razli itai standardi koji omogu avaju 
spodeljivanje ekrana me u vašeg TV-a i mobilnog 
ure aja, uklju uju i gra kog, video I audio sadr aja.
Utaknite najprije be i ni USB dongl u TV, ukoliko vaš 
TV nema ugra eni WiFi.
Onda pritisnite taster Source na daljinskim I prebacite 
se na izvor Be i ni ure aj. 
Pojavljuje se ekran koji pokazuje da je TV sprijeman 
za vezu.
Otvorite aplikaciju za spodeljivanje na vašem 
mobilnom ure aju. Ove aplikacije imaju razli ita 
imena za svaki brend, molimo pro itati uputstva vašeg 
mobilnog ure aja oko više informacija.

Skenirati za ure aje. Nakon izbora vašeg TV I 
povezivanja, na TV e se prikazati ekran vašeg 
ure aja.
Napomena: va odlika se mo e jedino koristiti ukoliko 
mobilni ure aj to podr uje. Skeniranje i povezivanje 
su razli iti ovisno od kori enog programa. obilni 
ure aji na Android moraju imati najmanje verziju 
softvera .  ili noviju.
Povezivanje drugih be i nih ure aja (ovisno o 
modelu)

Vaš TV podr ava i drugu tehnologiju be i nog 
povezivanja kratkog dometa. Sparivanje je potrebno 
prije koriš enja be i nih ure aja ovog tipa sa 
televizorom. Treba da uradite sljede e da biste sparili 
vaš ure aj sa TV-om:
 Postavite ure aj u re im sparivanja
 Pokrenite otkrivanje ure aja na TV-u

Napomena: Pogledajte korisni ki priru nik be i nog 
ure aja da biste saznali kako da postavite ure aj u 
re im sparivanja.
Mo ete povezati audio ure aje ili daljinske upravlja e 
be i no sa vašim TV-om. Odspojite ili isklju ite bilo 
koji drugi povezani audio ure aj, kako bi funkcije 
be i ne veze pravilno radile. Za audio ure aje treba 
da koristite opciju Audio veza u meniju Sistem 
> Zvuk, za daljinske upravlja e opciju Pametni 
daljinski upravlja  u meniju Sistem > Postavke > 
Više. Izaberite opciju menija i pritisnite dugme OK 
da otvorite odgovaraju i meni. Koriš enjem ovog 
menija mo ete otkriti i povezati ure aje koji koriste 
istu be i nu tehnologiju i po eti da ih koristite. Slijedite 
uputstva na ekranu. Pokrenite otkrivanje ure aja. 
Prikaza e se lista dostupnih be i nih ure aja. Sa 
liste izaberite ure aj koji elite povezati i pritisnite 
dugme OK da ga pove ete. Ako se prika e poruka 
„Device connected“ (Ure aj je povezan), veza je 
uspješno uspostavljena. Ako povezivanje ne uspije, 
pokušajte ponovo.
Prijenos slika i strimovanje zvuka
Ovaj tip veze mo ete koristiti i za prijenos slika ili 
strimovanje zvuka sa mobilnog ure aja na televizor. 
Uparite mobilni ure aj i televizor  kao što je opisano 
ranije. Pokrenite pretragu ure aja u ru nom ure aju. 
Izaberite vaš televizor iz liste ure aja. Potvrdite 
zahtjev za povezivanje na ekranu televizora i uradite 
isto na ekranu ru nog ure aja. Ukoli ko se uparivanje 
ne obavi, prijenos slike ili striming zvuka na televizor 
ne e biti mogu i. 
Ako je datoteka sa slikama prikladna, slike koje 
šalje mobilni ure aj e se prikazati na televizoru 
bez zahtjeva za potvrdom. Tako er mo ete sa uvati 
datoteku sa slikama na povezanu USB memoriju ili 
postaviti kao logotip za pokretanje sistema ukoliko je 
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ova odlika podr ana i datoteka je prikladna. Pritisnite 
tipku Izlaz da biste okon ali prikazivanje slike.
Nakon što se da potvrda, zvuk e se preusmjeriti preko 
zvu nika televizora. Da biste pokrenuli strimovanje 
zvuka, opozovite uparivanje ure aja sa televizorom 
ako je prethodno bio uparen sa njim. Nakon što se 
uparivanje završi, poruka potvrde e se prikazati i 
upitati da li elite da pokrenete strimovanje zvuka sa 
vašeg mobilnog ure aja. Odaberite Da i pritisnite tipku 
OK na daljinskom upravlja u vašeg televizora. Ako je 
povezivanje uspjelo, sav zvuk e se usmjeriti preko 
zvu nika  televizora. Simbol e se pojaviti na gornjoj 
strani ekrana televizora sve dok je veza za strimovanje 
zvuka aktivna. Za okon anje striminga zvuka, treba 
da isklju ite be i nu vezu vašeg mobilnog ure aja.
Zatvorite sve pokrenute aplikacije i sve menije na 
televizoru za prijenos bez problema. Pogodne su 
samo datoteke sa slikama manje od 5 MB i u sljede im 
formatima; .jpg, .jpeg, .png, bmp. Ako datoteka koju je 
poslao mobilni ure aj ne odgovara ovim zahtjevima, 
ona se ne e prikazati na televizoru. 
Napomena: e i ni ure aji rade u istom opsegu 
radio-frekvencija i mogu ometati jedan drugog. Da 
biste pobolj ali performanse svog be i nog ure aja, 
postavite ga na udaljenosti od najmanje  metra od 
bilo kojeg drugog be i nog ure aja.

Internet portal
Odlika Portal dodaje vašem TV-u jednu odliku koja 
vam omogu ava povezati se na internet serveru 
i vidjeti sadr aj tog servera. Odlika Portal vam 
omogu ava vidjeti muziku, video, klipove ili veb 
sadr aj preko de niranih pre ica. Mogu nost vidjeti 
ovaj sadr aj bez smetnji zavisi od brzine veze koja 
je dostavljena sa strane vašeg dostavlja a internet 
usluge. 
Pritisnite tipku “Internet” na daljinskom da bi otvorili 
stranicu internet portala. Vidjeti ete ikone dostupnih 
aplikacija i servisa na ekranu portala. Preko tipki za 
navigaciju izaberite eljenu aplikaciju. Mo ete vidjeti 
eljeni sadr aj pritiskom OK nakon izbora. Pritisnite 

BACK/RETURN da bi ste se vratili natrag ili EXIT da 
bi izašli iz internet portala.
Napomena: ogu i problemi koji zavise od aplikacije 
mogu biti uzrokovani sa strane dostavlja a sadr aja.
Sadr aj usluge portala i interfejs mogu se promijeniti 
u bilo koje vrijeme bez upozorenja.

Otvoreni pregleda  (zavisno od modela)
Funkcija Otvoreni pregleda  je jedna od aplikacija na 
portalu koja omogu ava pristup internetu. Izaberite 
logo internet pregleda a na stranici portala i pritisnite 
OK za pokretanje pregleda a. Logoa odre enih ranije 
zadanih web stranice e se prikazati. Mo ete izabrati 
jednu od njih za brzi pristup ili mo ete unjeti URL 
adresu web stranice u polje adrese na vrhu ekrana. Da 
bi pretra ivali na internetu, upišite klju nu re  u polje 
adrese i postavite kurzora na ikonu pretrage pomo i 
tipke za navigaciju na daljinskom i onda pritisnite OK.

Smart Center (zavisno od modela)
Smart centar je mobilna aplikacija koja radi na iOS i 
Android. Mo ete veoma lako strimovati vaše omiljene 
programe u ivo ili emisije sa vašeg TV-a na vaš tablet 
ili mobilni pomo i tehnologije SlijediMe TV. Tako e, 
mo ete pustiti aplikacije portala, koristiti tablet kao 
daljinski upravlja  za TV i spodeljivati medija i audio 
fajlove.
Da bi koristili odlike Smart centra, veze moraju biti 
ispravne. Pobrinite se da su TV i mobilni ure aj 
povezani na istu mre u. 
Za dijeljenje medija, opcija Audio Video dijeljenje u 
meniju Sistem>Više vašeg TV-a treba biti omogu ena
Preuzmite prikladnu aplikaciju Smart Center na 
vaš mobilni ure aj iz radnje aplikacija na internetu i 
pokrenite je da bi ste je koristili.
Napomena: ogu nost kori enja svih funkcija 
aplikacije ovisi o odlika va eg -a.

HBBTV sistem (ovisno o modelu)
HbbTV (Hibridna radiodifuzno-širokopojasna 
televizija) je standard koji besprijekorno kombinira 
TV usluge koje se pru aju putem emitiranja sa 
uslugama koje se pru aju preko širokopojasnog 
pristupa, a tako er omogu uje pristup uslugama 
samo na internetu za potroša e koji koriste priklju ene 
televizore. Usluge koje se pru aju preko HbbTV-a 
uklju uju tradicionalne televizijske kanale, „pogledaj 
propušteno“, video na zahtjev, EPG, interaktivno 
oglašavanje, personalizaciju, glasanje, igre, društvene 
mre e i druge multimedijalne aplikacije. 
HbbTV aplikacije su dostupne na kanalima gdje ih 
signalizira emiter. Aplikacije se uglavnom pokre u 
pomo u male crvene tipke s ikonicom kako bi 
obavijestile korisnika da na kanalu postoji HbbTV 
aplikacija. Korisnik treba pritisnuti crvenu tipku da bi 
otvorio stranicu aplikacije. Da biste zatvorili aplikaciju, 
ponovo pritisnite crvenu tipku. Treba napomenuti da 
se rad i kontrola aplikacija mogu razlikovati ovisno 
o aplikaciji.
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Kompatibilnost AV i HDMI signala

Izvor Podr ani signali Dostupno

EXT
(SCART) 
(zavisno 

od 
modela)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

Side AV

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: nije dostupno, O: Dostupno)

U nekim slu ajevima signal kod LCD TV aparata 
mo da ne e biti pravilno prikazan. Uzrok tome 
mo e biti nekonzistentnost sa standardima opreme 
(DVD, STB prijemnik, itd.). Iskusite li takav problem, 
kontaktirajte predstavnika i proizvo a a opreme.

Tipi ni re imi prikaza PC-a
Slede a tabela je ilustracija nekih tipi nih re ima 
video prikaza. Mogu e je da Vaš TV ne podr ava 
sve rezolucije.

Indeks Rezolucija Frekfencija

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Podr ani formati video datoteka za USB re im
Nastavak Video-kodek Maksimalna rezolucija, broj slika i broj bitova

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Ostali: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
strimovanje MPEG 
prijenosa, .ts,.trp, .tp, 
.mkv

HEVC/H.265

Podr ani formati datoteka sa slikama za USB re im

Nastavak Speci kacija Rezolucija (širina x visina)

.jpg .jpeg
Osnovna 8192 x 8192

Progresivna 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (Samo 1 slika u formatu animacije)

.png

Sivi tonovi, 24/32 bita po pikselu

Prijelazni format

Progresivna

.tiff, .tif Ozna en format slikovnih datoteka

.webp
Gubitak kompresije VP8  broj podr anih vrrzija okvira 0~3

Kompresija bez gubitka

Podr ani formati audio datoteka za USB re im

Nastavak Format

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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Podr ani formati datoteka sa titlom za USB re im

Spojlašni titlovi

Nastavak Speci kacija

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass Poboljšan SubStation Alpha

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubPregleda

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Mikro DVD / TMPlejer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub DVDSUBTITLE

.lrc -

Unutrašnji titlovi

Nastavak Speci kacija

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob DVD titl

.mp4 DVD Subtitle, TEXT
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Podr ane DVI rezolucije
Kod priklju ivanja ure aja na priklju ke vašeg TV-a koriste i kablove DVI ka HDMI (nisu isporu eni), vodite 
se sljede im podacima o rezoluciji.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Informacije o funkcionalnosti internet portala
Sadr aj i usluge koje su dostupne putem portala SmarTVue omogu avaju davatelji usluga tre ih strana i 
mogu se mijenjati, obustaviti ili prekinuti u bilo kojem trenutku, bez prethodne najave.
Hitachi nije odgovoran za bilo kakav sadr aj ili usluge i ne garantira dostupnost ili pristup takvom sadr aju 
ili uslugama.
Za informacije o odre enoj usluzi ili bilo kakvom sadr aju, posjetite web lokaciju davatelja usluga/
sadr aja. Ako imate bilo kakvih pitanja o tome ili problema sa sadr ajem ili uslugama, direktno kontaktirajte 
odgovaraju eg davatelja usluga/sadr aja. Hitachi nije odgovoran za pru anje korisni kih usluga u vezi sa 
sadr ajem ili uslugama i ne prihvata odgovornost u pogledu toga.

Informacija o fukcionalnosti DVB -a
Ovaj je DVB prijemnik pogodan za koriš enje samo u namjenjenim zemljama.
Mada je ovaj DVB prijemnik u skladu sa najnovijim DVB speci kacijama po vreme proizvodnje, ne mo emo 
garantisati uskla enost sa budu im DVB transmisijama usled promjene koje mogu biti implementisani u 
signale emisija i tehonologije.
Neke funkcije digitalne televiyije mogu biti nedostupni u nekim zemljima.
Mi neprekidno te imo poboljšanju naših proizvoda, zbog toga speci kacije se mogu promeniti bez najave.
O savjetu gde kupiti dodatke, pitajte prodavnicu odakle ste kupili va u opremu.
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Información De Seguridad

PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGO DE DESCARGA 

ELÉCTRICA
NO ABRIR

PRECAUCIÓN: PARA REDUCIR E  RIESG  DE DESCARGA 
E CTRICA  RETIRE A TAPA (  E  PA E  
TRASER ). 

 C TIE E PIE AS UE PUEDA  SER 
CAMBIADAS P R E  USUARI . P GASE 
E  C TACT  C  PERS A  T C IC  
CUA IFICAD .

Nota: Siga las instrucciones en pantalla para la operación 
de las funciones relacionadas.

En climas extremos (tormentas, relámpagos) y 
largos periodos de inactividad (irse de vacaciones) 
desconecte el televisor de la red eléctrica.
El enchufe de corriente sirve para desconectar el televisor de 
la electricidad y, por lo tanto, siempre debe estar accesible. Si 
el televisor no se desconecta de la red eléctrica, el dispositivo 
aún consumirá energía para todas las situaciones, incluso si 
el televisor está en modo de espera o apagado.

IMPORTANTE - Por favor, lea comple-
tamente estas instrucciones antes de 
instalar o de utilizar

ADVERTENCIA: No permita nunca que ningu-
na persona (incluyendo niños) con discapacida-
des físicas, sensoriales o mentales, o que carezca 
de experiencia o conocimientos, utilicen algún 
aparato eléctrico sin supervisión.
 Utilice este aparato de TV a una altura de menos de 
2000 metros sobre el nivel del mar, en lugares secos 
y en regiones con climas templados o tropicales.

 El televisor está diseñado para uso doméstico y uso 
general similar, pero también puede ser utilizado en 
lugares públicos. 

 Para facilitar la ventilación, deje al menos 5 cm de 
espacio libre alrededor de la TV.

 La ventilación no debe impedirse al cubrir o bloquear 
las aberturas de ventilación con objetos como pe-
riódicos, manteles, cortinas, etc.

 Se debe poder acceder fácilmente al cable de co-
rriente. No coloque el televisor, ni ningún mueble, 
etc., sobre el cable de corriente, ni lo pise. Un cable 
deteriorado puede causar un incendio o provocarle 
una descarga eléctrica. Agarre el cable de corriente 
por la clavija de enchufe; no desenchufe el televisor 
tirando del cable de corriente. No toque nunca el 
cable con las manos mojadas, pues podría causar 
un cortocircuito o sufrir una descarga eléctrica. No 
haga nunca un nudo en el cable ni lo empalme 
con otros cables. Deberá sustituirlo cuando esté 
dañado, siendo únicamente un profesional quien 
puede hacerlo.

 No exponga el televisor a goteos y salpicaduras 
de líquidos y no coloque objetos que contengan 
líquidos, como oreros, tazas, etc., o más sobre 
el televisor (por ej., en los estantes por encima de 
la unidad).

 No exponga el televisor a la luz solar directa ni 
llamas abiertas, tales como velas encendidas en la 
parte superior o cerca del televisor.

 No coloque ninguna fuente de calor como calenta-
dores eléctricos, radiadores, etc. cerca del televisor.

 No coloque el televisor en el piso ni en las super-
cies inclinadas.

 Para evitar el peligro de as xia, mantenga las bolsas 
de plástico fuera del alcance de los bebés, los niños 
y los animales domésticos.

 Ponga cuidadosamente el soporte al televisor. Si el 
soporte requiere tornillos para el montaje pongalos. 
Evite apretar los tornillos en exceso y, para nalizar, 
coloque las protecciones de caucho en el pie.

 No deseche las pilas en el fuego o con materiales 
peligrosos o in amables.

Advertencia: Nunca exponga las pilas a una fuente 
de calor excesiva como por ejemplo la luz solar, el 
fuego o similares.

 Precaución
Riesgo de lesiones graves 
o muerte

 Riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica

Riesgo de tensión peligrosa

 Mantenimiento
Importante componente de 
mantenimiento 

Marcas en el producto
Los siguientes símbolos se utilizan como marcadores 
sobre las restricciones, precauciones e instrucciones 
de seguridad del producto. Cada explicación se 
deberá tomar en cuenta dependiendo de la ubicación 
de tales marcas. Le rogamos que tenga en cuenta 
dicha información por motivos de seguridad.

Equipo de Clase II: Este aparato está dise-
ñado de una manera tal que no requiere una 
conexión de seguridad a tierra eléctrica.
Equipo de Clase II con puesta a tierra 
funcional: Este aparato está diseñado de una 
manera tal que no requiere una conexión de 

seguridad a tierra eléctrica, la conexión a tierra se 
utiliza para nes funcionales.

Conexión de protección a tierra: La terminal 
marcada está destinada para la conexión del 
conductor de protección asociada con el ca-

bleado de alimentación.
Terminal viva peligrosa: La(s) terminal(es) 
marcada(s) live (viva) es/son peligrosa(s) bajo 
condiciones normales de operación.
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Precaución, consulte las instrucciones de 
funcionamiento: El(las) área(s) marcada(s) 
contiene(n) pilas tipo moneda o botón reem-

plazables por el usuario.
Producto Láser Clase 1 
Este producto contiene una 
fuente láser Clase 1 que 
es segura en condiciones 
razonablemente previsibles 

de funcionamiento.

ADVERTENCIA
No ingiera pilas, hay riesgo de quemaduras 
químicas.
Este producto o los accesorios suministrados con 
el producto pueden contener una pila tipo moneda / 
botón. Si la pila de botón es ingerida, puede causar 
quemaduras internas graves en solo 2 horas y 
puede llevar a la muerte.
Mantenga las pilas nuevas y usadas lejos de los 
niños.
Si el compartimiento de las pilas no se cierra 
de forma segura, deje de usar el producto y 
manténgalo alejado de los niños.
Si usted piensa que las pilas podrían haber sido 
ingeridas o estar dentro de cualquier parte del 
cuerpo, busque atención médica inmediata.

ADVERTENCIA
Nunca coloque un aparato de televisión en un 
lugar inestable. Un televisor puede caerse y causar 
lesiones personales graves o la muerte. Podrá 
evitar lesiones o heridas, especialmente a los niños, 
tomando precauciones tan sencillas como:
 Utilizar soportes recomendados por el fabricante 
del televisor. 

 Utilizar únicamente mobiliario que pueda soportar 
segura y su cientemente el peso del televisor. 

 Asegurarse de que el televisor no sobresalga del 
borde del mueble.

 No coloque el televisor en un mueble alto (por ej., 
armarios y estanterías) sin jar tanto el mueble 
como el televisor a un soporte adecuado. 

 No coloque el aparato de televisión sobre tela u 
otros materiales colocados entre la televisión y 
muebles de apoyo.

 Enseñe a los niños los peligros de subirse al 
mueble para tocar el televisor y sus controles. 
Si su televisor existente está siendo retenido 
y trasladado, se deben aplicar las mismas 
consideraciones que arriba.

ADVERTENCIAS DE MONTAJE EN 
PARED

 Lea las instrucciones antes de montar el televisor 
en la pared.

 El kid de montaje de pared es opcional. Usted lo 
puede obtener de su distribuidor local, si no se 
suministra con el televisor.

 No instale el televisor en un techo o en una pared 
inclinada.

 Utilice los tornillos de montaje en la pared 
especi cada y otros accesorios.

 Apriete los tornillos de montaje de pared con 
rmeza para evitar que el televisor caiga.

ADVERTENCIA
El aparato se conecta a la instalación eléctrica a 
través de la red u otros aparatos que proporcionen 
una conexión eléctrica, y se conecta a las emisiones 
de televisión a través de un cable coaxial. Para 
evitar posibilidades de incendio conecte el televisor 
a una instalación eléctrica con toma de tierra. La 
conexión a un sistema de distribución de televisión 
por lo tanto, ha de ser proporcionado a través de 
un dispositivo que proporciona aislamiento eléctrico 
por debajo de un determinado rango de frecuencias 
(aislador galvanizado, vea EN 60728-11)
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Funciones
 Televisor a color con mando a distancia
 TV de cable/digital/satélite (DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2) 
totalmente integrada

 pción de instalación Fransat
 Entradas HDMI para conectar otros equipos con 
toma HDMI

 Entrada USB
 Sistema de menús en pantalla
 Toma de euroconector para equipos externos (como 
reproductores de DVD, PVR, vídeojuegos, equipos 
de audio, etc.).

 Sistema de sonido estéreo
 Teletexto
 Conexión para auriculares
 Sistema automático de programación (APS)
 Sintonización manual
 Apagado automático de hasta ocho horas.
 Temporizador de Apagado
 Bloqueo infantil
 Silenciado automático cuando no hay señal.
 Reproducción NTSC
 AVL (Limitador Automático de Volumen)
 PLL (Búsqueda de Frecuencia por Lazos de 
Seguimiento de Fase)

 Entrada de PC
 Modo de Juego (opcional)
 Función de apagado de imagen
 Grabación de programa
 Grabación diferida de canales.
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) para conectividad a Internet y 
servicio de mantenimiento.

 802.11 a/b/g/n incorporado con soporte WIFI

 802.11 a/b/g/n WIFI compatibilidad via llave USB 
(no incluida)

 Compartir Audio y Vídeo
 HbbTV

Las características y funciones po-
drían variar en función del modelo.

Noti cación (puede variar según el modelo)
RECONOCIMIENTO DE LA MARCA COMERCIAL
Fabricado con la autorización de Dolby Laboratories. 
Dolby, Dolby Audio y el logotipo de la doble D son 
marcas registradas de Dolby Laboratories.

Los términos HDMI y High-Definition Multimedia 
Interface y el logotipo de HDMI son marcas comerciales 
o registradas de HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. 
en los Estados Unidos y en otros países.

YouTube y el logotipo de YouTube son marcas 
registradas de Google Inc.
Para patentes DTS, consulte http://patents.dts.com. 
Fabricado bajo la licencia de DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, el símbolo, y DTS y el símbolo de DTS juntos 
están registrados como marcas comerciales, y DTS 
TruSurround es una marca comercial de DTS, Inc. © 
DTS, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

Para patentes DTS, consulte http://patents.dts.
com. Fabricado bajo la licencia de DTS Licensing 
Limited. El símbolo DTS, DTS-HD, y el texto DTS o 
DTS-HD y el símbolo juntos son marcas comerciales 
registradas de DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. Todos los 
derechos reservados.

Para patentes DTS, consulte http://patents.dts.com. 
Fabricado bajo la licencia de DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, el símbolo, y DTS y el símbolo de DTS juntos 
están registrados como marcas comerciales, y DTS 
2.0+ Audio Digital es una marca comercial de DTS, 
Inc.©DTS, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

Este producto contiene tecnología sujeta a ciertos 
derechos de propiedad intelectual de Microsoft. 
El uso o distribución de esta tecnología fuera de 
este producto está prohibido sin la(s) licencia(s) 
apropiada(s) de Microsoft.
Los propietarios de contenido utilizan la tecnología 
de acceso de contenido Microsoft PlayReady ™ 
para proteger su propiedad intelectual, incluyendo 
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el contenido protegido por derechos de autor. Este 
dispositivo utiliza la tecnología PlayReady para 
acceder a contenido protegido por PlayReady y / o 
contenido protegido por WMDRM. Si el dispositivo 
no cumple correctamente las restricciones sobre 
el uso del contenido, los propietarios de contenido 
pueden requerir que Microsoft revogue la capacidad 
del dispositivo para consumir contenido protegido 
por PlayReady. La revocación no debe afectar 
a contenido desprotegido o contenido protegido 
por otras tecnologías de acceso a contenido. Los 
propietarios de contenido pueden requerir que 
actualice PlayReady para acceder a su contenido. 
Si rechaza una actualización, no podrá acceder al 
contenido que requiera la actualización.
Especi cacion

Señal de Televisión
PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Canales de Recepción VHF (BANDA I/III) UHF 
(BANDA U) HIPERBANDA

Número de Canales 
Prede nidos

1000 (sin satélite)
10000 (con satélite)

Indicador de Canal Ayuda en pantalla

Entrada de Antena RF 75 hm (sin balance)

Tensión de 
Funcionamiento 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Audio

Alemán + Nicam
SRS TruSurround (en función 
del modelo)
DTS TruSurround (en función 
del modelo)

Consumo Eléctrico 
(en W.) Consulte la etiqueta trasera

Temperatura 
y humedad de 
funcionamiento

Desde 0ºC hasta 40ºC, 85% 
humedad máx.

Especi caciones de LAN inalám rica
(puede variar según el modelo)

Gama de frecuencias Potencia máx. 
de salida

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (CH52 - CH64) < 200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (CH100 - CH140) < 200 mW

Restricciones del país
Este dispositivo está destinado a uso en el hogar y 
en la o cina en todos los países de la UE (y en otros 
países siguiendo la directiva pertinente de la UE) sin 
ninguna limitación excepto para los países mencio-
nados a continuación.

País Restricción

Bulgaria Autorización general necesaria para uso 
en exteriores y servicio público

Francia Uso en interiores solamente para 2454-
2483,5 MHz

Italia Si se utiliza fuera de sus propias instala-
ciones, se requiere autorización general

Grecia Uso en interiores solamente para banda 
de 5470 MHz a 5725 MHz

Luxemburgo
Autorización general necesaria para la 
provisión de redes y servicios (no para 
espectro)

Noruega
La transmisión por radio está prohibida 
para la zona geográ ca dentro de un radio 
de 20 km del centro de Ny-Ålesund

F e d e r a c i ó n 
Rusa Solo para uso en interiores

Los requisitos para cualquier país pueden cambiar 
en cualquier momento. Se recomienda que el usuario 
compruebe con las autoridades locales el estado 
actual de sus regulaciones nacionales para las redes 
inalámbricas de 2,4 GHz y 5 GHz.

Desecho del Aparato: 
El embalaje y todos los accesorios del embalaje son 
reciclables y deberían reciclarse. Los materiales 
de embalaje, como por ejemplo las bolsas, deben 
mantenerse lejos de los niños. Las pilas, inclusive 
aquellas que no contienen metales pesados, no 
deberán desecharse con los desechos del hogar. 
Deseche las pilas usadas de manera segura para el 
medio ambiente. Infórmese sobre la normativa vigente 
que sea de aplicación en su región.
 No intente recargar las pilas. Existe riesgo de 

explosión. Sustitúyalas por pilas del mismo tipo o de 
un tipo equivalente.
 El símbolo de arriba indica el cumplimiento de la 

Directiva 2012/19/EC (WEEE) sobre Equipos Eléctricos 
y Electrónicos. El símbolo indica la obligatoriedad de 
N  desechar el aparato (incluyendo las 
pilas) como basura doméstica normal, 
sino de utilizar los sistemas disponibles 
de recogida selectiva. Si las pilas o 
baterías suministradas con el aparato 
muestran los símbolos químicos Hg, Cd, 
o Pb, signi ca que contiene metal pesado 
en más de un 0,0005% de Mercurio, o más 
de un 0,002% de Cadmio, o más de un 
0,004% de Plomo.
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El mando a distancia RC A3 _49141 (puede variar según el modelo)

Nota: Las indicaciones de los botones de función 
de algunos menús en pantalla podrían variar en 
función del mando a distancia del televisor. Siga 
las funciones de cada botón ubicadas en la parte 
inferior de la pantalla.

(*) MI BOTÓN 1 & MI BOTÓN 2: 
En función del modelo, estos botones tendrán funciones 
prede nidas. Sin embargo, podría jar una función especial 
para los mismos, pulsándolos durante 5 segundos cuando 
esté en una fuente o canal determinados. Se mostrará la 
siguiente información en pantalla. Esto con rma que el 
botón seleccionado como MI B T N estaría asociado a 
la función elegida.
Tenga en cuenta que MI B T N 1y2 volverá a su función 
predeterminada si realiza de nuevo la Primera Instalación.

1. Standby (Modo en espera): Prender / Apagar TV
2. Net ix: Inicia la aplicación de Net ix.
3. Teclas numéricas: Cambia el canal, entra en un número 

o una letra en el cuadro de texto en la pantalla.
4. TV: Muestra la lista de canales / Cambia a la fuente 

de TV
5. Volumen +/-
6. Internet: Abre la página del portal, donde podrá 

acceder a diversas aplicaciones basadas en web
7. Menú: Muestra el menú del Televisor
8. K: Sirve para con rmar la selección del usuario, 

detener el avance de la página (en modo TXT), ver la 
lista de canales (modo DTV)

9. Volver/Atrás: Regresa a la pantalla anterior, abre la 
página índice (del modo Teletexto)

10. Info: Muestra información sobre el contenido de la 
pantalla, muestra información oculta (revelar - en modo 
teletexto)

11. Explorador de medios: Abre la pantalla del explorador 
multimedia

12. Mi Botón 1 (*)
13. Teclas de Colores: Siga las instrucciones en pantalla 

para las funciones de las teclas de colores
14. Idioma: Alterna entre las opciones de audio en 

televisión analógica, o muestra y cambia el idioma del 
audio / subtítulos (Televisión digital, cuando la opción 
esté disponible)

15. Retroceso rápido: Retrocede fotogramas en cheros 
multimedia tales como películas

16. Grabar: Graba canales
17. Pausa: Pausa la reproducción del archivo en curso, 

inicia la grabación diferida
18. Reproducir: Inicia la reproducción de los cheros 

seleccionados
19. Parar: Detiene la reproducción de cheros multimedia
20. Avance rápido: Avanza fotogramas en cheros 

multimedia tales como películas
21. Pantalla: Cambia la relación de aspecto de la pantalla
22. Subtítulos: Muestra u oculta los subtítulos (si la opción 

estuviera disponible)
23. Mi Botón 2 (*)
24. Texto: Muestra el teletexto (si estuviera disponible); 

púlselo de nuevo para superponer el teletexto sobre la 
imagen (mezcla)

25. EPG (Guía Electrónica de Programación): Muestra la 
guía electrónica de programación

26. Salir: Cierra y sale de los menús que aparecen o 
regresa a la pantalla anterior

27. Botones de navegación: Sirven para desplazarse 
por los menús, contenidos, etc.también muestra las 
páginas secundarias del teletexto cuando se pulsen las 
teclas derecha o izquierda

28. Menú Rápido: Muestra una lista de menús para un 
acceso rápido

29. Programa +/-
30. Silencio: Silencia totalmente el volumen del televisor
31. Cambiar: Alterna rápidamente entre los canales 

anteriores y actuales o fuentes
32. Fuente: Muestra todas las fuentes de señales y 

contenidos
Net ix: Usted puede ver su número ESN (*) y desactivar 
Net ix.
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Conexiones (dependiendo del modelo)

NOTA: Al conectar un aparato a la 
entrada lateral AV o la entrada YPbPr, 
deberá utilizar los correspondientes 
cables. 

-

Para habilitar 
el audio de PC/YPbPr, necesitará utilizar 
las entradas de audio posteriores con un 
cable de audio YPbPr/PC para la conexión 
de audio. 

-

-

-

 Al 

-

 Si desea conectar un dispositivo 
al televisor, asegúrese de que el 
televisor y el dispositivo están 

apagados antes de realizar cualquier 
conexión. Después de realizar la cone-
xión, puede activar las unidades y utilizar-
las.

Conector Tipo Ca les Dispositivo

Conexión del 
Euroconector 

(trasera)

Conexión VGA 
(trasera)

AV LATERAL
Conexión de 

Sonido PC P Pr 
(lateral)

Cable de audio PC/
YPbPr 

(no incluidos)
ENTRADA 
DE AUDIO 

Conexión 
desonido PC/
P Pr (trasera)

AV LATERAL 
Conexión de 

Sonido PC/ P Pr 
(lateral) Cable de 

audioYPbPr/PC 
(no incluido)

Cable de conexión 
de Audio/Vídeo 

Lateral (incluido)

Conexión HDMI 
(trasera)

Conexión 
SPDIF(Salida 

Coaxial)(trasera)

SPDIF

Conexión SPDIF 
(salida óptica)

(trasera)

AV LATERAL

Conexión de AV 
lateral (Audio/
Video) (lateral)

Cable de Conexión 
AV lateral (no 

incluido)AV TRASERA Conexión de AV 
(Audio/Video) 

(trasera)

AV LATERAL 
Conexión de AV 
lateral (Audio/
Video) (lateral) Cable Audio/

Vídeo (no 
incluido)

Cable de conexión 
de Audio/Vídeo 

Lateral (incluido)

AURICULARES Conexión de 
Auriculares (lateral)

YPBPR
Conexión de Vídeo 

YP Pr (trasera)
Cable de conexión de PC a 

YPbPr (no incluido)

Conexión USB 
(lateral)

Conexión CI 
(lateral)

LAN

 

Conexión de 
Ethernet (trasera) Cable de LAN/Ethernet   

La Entrada RF permite conexiones tanto a una antena como a señal de TV por cable. 
(en función del modelo)

La entrada de Satélite (LNB) conecta el televisor a un sistema de TV por satélite. (en función 
del modelo)
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Televisor y Botones de Manejo (en función del modelo)

        Encendido/Modo de Espera
   Fuente
   Programa +/- 
   Volumen +/-

Nota: 
“ “ ” 

-o-

1. Botón de 
dirección 
(Arriba)

2. Dirección abajo
3. Botón de 

Selección de 
Canal/Volumen/
AV/Modo de 
Espera

Nota: 
l o s  b o t o n e s  d e 
d e n b  o b o  b  el ol en  

 dese  b  de n l  lse en el ent o del 
bot n b b o n  e  os n  des s 

se  ls ndo l  te l   b  o b o  
 ls  el ent o del bot n n  se nd  e  se 
ost  en nt ll  el en   de entes   

et  en el ent o del bot n  lo nt ene ls do 
nos se ndos  el tele so  s  l odo de 

es e  o es os ble ost  el en  n l en 
nt ll  ed nte los botones de ont ol

-o-

1. Activar/desactivar modo en espera botón
2. Botón TV/AV
3. Botones subir/bajar canal
4. Botones subir/bajar volumen

-o-

La palanca de mando le permite manejar el Volumen, 
los Canales, las Fuentes y el Modo de Espera del 
televisor.
Nota: n n n del odelo  l  d s os n de l  l n  
de ndo ede 

Para cam iar el volumen: Aumente el volumen 
empujando la palanca hacia arriba. Baje el volumen 
pulsando la palanca hacia abajo.
Para cam iar el canal: Desplácese a través de los 
canales almacenados pulsando la palanca de mando 
hacia arriba o hacia abajo.
Para cam iar de fuente: Pulse el centro de la pa-
lanca y aparecerá la lista de fuentes en la pantalla. 
Desplásese por las fuentes disponibles pulsando la 
palanca de mando arriba o abajo.
Apagado del televisor: Si aprieta en el centro de 
la palanca y la mantiene pulsada unos segundos, el 
televisor pasará al modo de espera.
Para encender la TV: Pulse el centro de la palanca 
y se encenderá la TV.
Nota: o es os ble ost  el en  n l en 

nt ll  ed nte el bot n de ont ol

Conexión Eléctrica
Tras desembalar el televisor, deje que éste alcance 
la temperatura ambiente antes de conectarlo a la 
corriente.
Conexión  del ca le de corriente:
IMPORTANTE: ste tele so  est  d se do  

n on  on o ente lte n  de -    
 

Enchufe el cable de corriente a la electricidad. Deje 
al menos 10 mm de espacio alrededor del televisor.
Conexión de la antena (dependiendo del modelo)

Conecte el cable de antena o de señal por cable 
de pago a la T MA DE ANTENA (ANT) de la parte 
trasera del televisor.

s one ones  s t l te  ble de enden del 
odelo
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Conexión  USB
Mediante las entradas USB del televisor podrá conec-
tar este tipo de dispositivos al mismo. Esta función 
le permite visualizar/reproducir archivos JPG, vídeo 
y MP3 almacenados en un USB. Es posible que 
algunos dispositivos USB (reproductores MP3, por 
ejemplo) no sean compatibles con el televisor. A n 
de evitar cualquier pérdida  de información o datos, 
es recomendable realizar una copia de seguridad de 
los archivos antes de realizar cualquier conexión  con 
el televisor. Tenga en cuenta que el fabricante no se 
hace responsable de los daños o pérdidas de cheros, 
datos o información. No extraiga el dispositivo USB 
mientras esté reproduciendo un chero.
PRECAUCIÓN: Es peligroso conectar y desconec-
tar rápidamente los dispositivos USB. En concre-
to, no es recomenda le realizar estas operaciones 
de forma repetida. De esta forma puede ocasionar 
daños físicos al reproductor USB y de forma más  
concreta, al propio dispositivo USB.

Colocación de las Pilas en el Mando a 
Distancia

Levante la tapa trasera del mando y tire suavemente 
hacia arriba. Inserte dos pilas AAA. Asegúrese de que 
(+) y (-) coincidan con los signos (observe la polaridad 
correcta). Coloque la tapa otra vez en su sitio. La 
distancia de alcance remoto es aproximadamente 
de 7 metros/23 pies.
Información medioam iental

Este televisor está diseñado para consumir menos 
energía. Para reducir el consumo de energía, puede 
seguir estos pasos:
Si con gura el Ahorro de energía a Mínimo, Medio, 
Máximo o Automático del televisor se reducirá el 
consumo de energía en consecuencia. Si te gusta 
para configurar la Luz de fondo a un valor fijo 
establecido como Personalizado y ajustar la Luz de 
fondo (que se encuentra debajo de la con guración 
de Ahorro de energía) de forma manual mediante 
los botones Izquierda o Derecha en el mando a 
distancia. Establezca como Apagado para desactivar 
esta opción. 
Nota: s o ones d s on bles de Ahorro de 
energía eden  se n el odo sele on do 
en el menú Sistema> Imagen.
La con guración de Ahorro de energía se puede 
encontrar en el menú Sistema> Imagen. Tenga en 
cuenta que no se podrán  modi car algunos ajustes 
de imagen.
Si pulsa el botón derecho mientras que la opción 
Automática está seleccionada o el botón izquierdo 
mientras se selecciona la opción personalizada, el 
mensaje “La pantalla se apagará en 15 segundos.” 
se mostrará en la pantalla. Seleccione la opción 

Continuar y pulse OK para apagar la pantalla de 
inmediato. Si no pulsa ningún botón, la pantalla se 
apagará en 15 segundos. Para encender la pantalla 
otra vez, pulse cualquier tecla del mando a distancia 
o del televisor. 
Nota:  o n de Apagar Pantalla no est  
d s on ble s  el modo est  st do en Juego
Es recomendable que apague o desenchufe el 
televisor cuando no lo esté utilizando. De este modo 
se reducirá también  el consumo eléctrico.
Noti caciones del Modo en Espera

Si el televisor no recibe ninguna señal de entrada 
(por ejemplo, de una fuente aérea o HDMI) durante 
3 minutos, pasará al modo de espera. La próxima 
vez que encienda el televisor, el mensaje mostrará 
lo siguiente: “El televisor se cam ió al modo de 
espera automáticamente, porque no hu o ninguna 
señal durante un largo tiempo.” Pulse OK para 
continuar.
El televisor pasará al modo de espera si se ha 
encendido y no se usa durante un cierto tiempo. 
Cuando lo vuelva a encender, podrá ver el mensaje 
siguiente: “El televisor se cam ió al modo de 
espera automáticamente, porque no hu o ninguna 
operación durante un largo tiempo.” Pulse OK 
para continuar.

Encendido o apagado (dependiendo del 
modelo)

Encendido del televisor
 Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de 
corriente de CA de 220-240 V, 50 Hz. 

 A continuación se encenderá el LED (Indicador) de 
modo de espera.

Para encender el televisor desde el modo de espera 
puede realizarlo de dos modos:
 Pulse el botón Modo en espera, Canal/Programa+/- 
o un botón numérico del mando a distancia.

Botones de manejo del televisor (en función del 
modelo)

 Pulse el botón Modo en espera, Programa +/- en 
el televisor. El televisor se pondrá en marcha. 

-o-
 Pulse y sostenga el medio del interruptor del mando 
en el lado izquierdo de la TV hasta que el televisor 
se encienda en el modo de espera. El televisor se 
pondrá en marcha.

-o-
 Pulse el centro de la palanca de mando en el 
televisor o empújela hacia arriba / abajo hasta que 
el televisor se encienda en el modo de espera.
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Apagado del televisor (en función del modelo)
 Pulse el botón Modo en espera en el mando a 
distancia o pulse el botón Modo en espera en el 
televisor y sostenga el interruptor en el televisor 
hasta que se apague, de modo que el televisor 
se cambie al modo en espera (dependiendo del 
modelo).

 Pulse el botón Modo en Espera en el mando a 
distancia o pulse el botón central de la palanca de 
función en el televisor por unos segundos hasta que 
el televisor cambie al modo en espera.

 Para apagar el televisor por completo, desen-
chufe el ca le de alimentación de la toma de 
corriente.

Nota: ndo el tele so  est  en end do en modo 
de es e  el  de es e  ede de  

 nd  e elementos omo s e  s  
es  o  e o el em o do  est  t o  
l nd do   t mb n ede de  ndo 

en end  el tele so  en modo en es e
Instalación inicial  (en función del modelo)

Nota:  sted   e l  l  nst l n  
nse te l  t et   o on l  en el te m n l 
de eso ond on l de s  tele so  ntes de 
en ende  s  
Cuando lo encienda por primera vez, aparecerá el 
menú de selección de idioma. Seleccione el idioma 
deseado y pulse OK.
En la siguiente pantalla, puede configurar las 
preferencias con los botones de navegación.
Nota: n n n del s sele on do  se le ed  
n  e debe  on m  en este nto  o  

no od  se   o debe  nt od  m s t de  
en so de e se le sol te  e l  l e  
o e n en los menús

Acerca de Seleccionar el Tipo de Emisión
Antena digital: Si la opción de búsqueda de 
emisiones Antena Digital está encendida, el televisor 
buscará emisiones terrestres digitales después de 
que otros ajustes iniciales se hayan completado.
Ca le Digital: Si la opción de búsqueda de emisiones 
de Ca le Digital está activada, el televisor buscará 
emisiones digitales por cable después de que otros 
ajustes iniciales hayan sido completados. De acuerdo 
a sus preferencias un mensaje de con rmación puede 
aparecer antes de empezar a buscar. Seleccione la 
opción SI y pulse OK para con rmar. Para cancelar 
la operación, seleccione NO y pulse OK. Puede 
seleccionar los valores de Red o establecidos tales 
como Frecuencia, ID de red y Paso de Búsqueda. 
Una vez terminado, pulse OK. 
Nota:  d n de l  bús ed  mb  en 

n n del Paso de Búsqueda sele on do

Satélite: Si la opción de búsqueda de emisiones 
por Satélite está encendida, el televisor buscará 
emisiones digitales por satélite después de que 
otros ajustes iniciales se hayan completado. Antes 
de realizar la búsqueda de satélite se deben hacer 
algunos ajustes. Antes de iniciar la búsqueda 
de satélite, se mostrará un menú donde puede 
seleccionar para iniciar una instalación Fransat. 
Con gure el Tipo de instalación como Operador y 
establezca el Operador satelital como el operador 
Fransat relacionados. Luego, pulse el botón OK para 
iniciar el proceso de instalación de Fransat. Usted 
puede seleccionar iniciar una instalación automática 
o manual. 
Pulse OK para seguir. La instalación de Fransat se 
llevará a cabo y las emisiones se almacenará (si 
está disponible).
Si establece el Tipo de instalación como Estándar, 
puede continuar con la instalación normal de satélite 
y ver canales vía satélite. 
Puede iniciar una instalación Fransat en cualquier 
momento posterior del menú Instalación> Búsqueda 
de canales automática> Satélite.
Existen tres tipos de opciones de antena. Primero 
aparecerá el menú Tipo de Antena. Puede 
seleccionar el Tipo de Antena como Directa, Ca le 
de un solo satélite o Interruptor DiSEqC mediante 
los botones “ ” o “ ”.
 Directa: Seleccione este tipo de antena si tiene un 
sólo receptor y una antena parabólica directa. Pulse 
OK para continuar. Seleccione un satélite disponible 
y pulse OK para buscar los servicios. 

 Ca le de un solo satélite: Si usted tiene múltiples 
receptores y un solo sistema de cable de satélite, 
seleccione este tipo de antena. Pulse OK para 
continuar. Con gure las opciones siguiendo las 
instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla. Pulse OK 
para buscar los servicios.

 Interruptor DiSEqC: Si dispone de varias antenas 
satelitales y un Conmutador DiSEqC, seleccione 
este tipo de antena. Luego con gure la versión 
DiSEqC y pulse OK para continuar. Puede con gurar 
hasta cuatro satélites (si están disponibles) para la 
versión v1.0 y dieciséis satélites para la versión 
v1.1  en la siguiente pantalla. Pulse el botón OK 
para buscar el primer satélite en la lista.

Analógica: Si la opción de búsqueda de difusión 
Analógica está activada, el televisor buscará 
emisiones analógicos después de que los ajustes 
iniciales se han completado.
Además, puede de nir un tipo de emisión como 
su favorita. Se dará prioridad al tipo de emisión 
seleccionado durante el proceso de búsqueda y los 
canales que se incluirá en la parte superior de la 
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Lista de canales. Cuando termine, pulse OK para 
continuar.
Aparecerá un cuadro de diálogo solicitándole activar 
el control parental. Si selecciona Sí, se mostrarán 
las opciones de restricción de los padres. Realice la 
con guración como desee y pulse OK cuando haya 
terminado. Seleccione No y pulse OK para avanzar, 
si no desea activar las restricciones parentales.
En este momento, usted podría activar el Modo 
Tienda. Esta opción con gurará los ajustes de su TV 
para la mejor calidad de pantalla y las características 
compatibles de la TV se mostrarán en la parte superior 
de la pantalla como una barra de información. Esta 
opción es solo para uso en establecimientos. Para su 
uso en hogares, le recomendamos que seleccione 
el Modo Hogar. Esta opción estará disponible en el 
menú Sistema> Con guración> Más y puede ser 
apagado / encendido más adelante. 
Dependiendo del modelo de su televisor y de la 
selección de país, el menú Configuración de 
privacidad puede aparecer en este punto. Usando 
este menú puede configurar sus privilegios de 
privacidad. Resalte una función y utilice los botones 
direccionales izquierdo y derecho para activar o 
desactivar. Lea las explicaciones relacionadas 
mostradas en la pantalla para cada característica 
resaltada antes de realizar cualquier cambio. 
Puede utilizar los botones de programa +/- para 
desplazarse hacia arriba y hacia abajo para leer todo 
el texto. Podrá cambiar sus preferencias en cualquier 
momento posterior desde el menú Con guración 
> Configuración de privacidad. Si la opción 
Conexión a Internet está deshabilitada, la pantalla 
Con guración de red / Internet se omitirá y no se 
mostrará.
Pulse el botón OK en el mando a distancia para 
continuar y el menú Configuración de Red/
Internet se mostrará, si confirma el mensaje 
mostrado previamente que le pregunta si quiere 
hacer la con guración de red. Consulte la sección 
Conectividad para con gurar una conexión alámbrica 
o inalámbrica. Luego de completar la con guración 
pulse OK para continuar. Para pasar al siguiente 
paso sin hacer nada seleccione No y pulse el botón 
OK cuando aparezca el mensaje que le pregunta si 
desea hacer los ajustes de red.
Después de que los ajustes iniciales se completen 
el televisor comenzará a buscar transmisiones 
disponibles de los tipos de difusión seleccionados.
Después de que se almacenan todas las emisoras 
disponibles, se mostrarán los resultados de la 
exploración. Pulse OK para continuar. El menú Editar 
Lista de Canales se mostrará después. Puede editar 
la lista de canales de acuerdo a sus preferencias o 
pulsar el botón Menu para salir y ver la televisión.

Mientras continúa la búsqueda puede aparecer un 
mensaje preguntándole si desea ordenar los canales 
según LCN(*). Seleccione la opción Sí y pulse OK 
para con rmar.
(*)  es onde  l s s l s de o l nnel 

mbe  úme o o de n l  es n s stem  e 
o n  l s se les de em s n d s on bles se ún 

n  se en  de n les e ono bles s  est e  
d s on ble l  o n).

Nota: o e el tele so  m ent s e l e l  
me  nst l n  en  en ent  e  l n s 

o ones eden no est  d s on bles en n n de 
l  sele n del s
Usando la función SatcoDX   (en función del 
modelo)

Podrá realizar operaciones SatcoDX en el menú 
de Instalación>Ajustes de Satélites. En el menú 
SatcoDX hay dos opciones diferentes para el 
SatcoDx.
Podrá subir o descargar datos SatcoDX. Para poder 
realizar estas funciones que, en primer lugar deberá 
conectar un dispositivo USB al televisor.
Podrá subir los servicios actuales, así como los 
correspondientes satélites y transponedores del 
televisor, al dispositivo USB.
Además, también podrá descarga al televisor 
cualquiera de los archivos SatcoDx guardados en el 
dispositivo USB. 
Cuando seleccione cualquiera de estos cheros, 
todos los servicios, satélites y transponedores del 
archivo seleccionado quedarán almacenados en 
el televisor. Se mantendrá cualquier servicio TDT, 
por cable o analítico que esté guardado; solo se 
eliminarán los servicios de satélites. 
Después, compruebe los ajustes de la antena y 
realice cambios si fuera necesario. Si no con gura 
correctamente la antena, podrá mostrarse el mensaje 
de error "Sin señal".
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Reproducción multimedia por la entrada USB
ede one t     l d s dd on 

ente de l ment n e te n  n d des de d s o 
d o e te n s o l  de memo   l tele so  
med nte el so de l s ent d s  del tele so
IMPORTANTE! Realice una copia de seguridad 
de sus dispositivos de almacenamiento antes de 
conectarlos al televisor. El fabricante no se hace 
responsable de los daños o pérdidas  de cheros, 
datos o información. Ciertos tipos de dispositivos USB 
(por ejemplo, reproductores de MP3) o unidades de 
disco duro USB / tarjetas de memoria podrían no ser 
compatibles con este televisor. El televisor admite 
formatos de disco FAT32 y NTFS;  sin embargo, no 
estará disponible la opción de grabación para discos 
de formato NTFS.
Podría experimentar problemas con el formateo, en 
caso de que la unidad USB a formatear posea una 
capacidad igual o mayor a 1TB (Terabyte).  
Espere un poco antes de cada conexión y desconexión 
como el jugador todavía puede estar leyendo los 
archivos. El no hacerlo puede causar daños físicos 
al reproductor USB y el dispositivo USB en sí. No 
extraiga la unidad durante la reproducción de un 
archivo.
Puede usar concentradores USB con entradas USB 
del televisor. En este caso se recomienda el uso de 
concentradores USB con alimentación externa. 
Se recomienda usar la entrada USB del televisor 
directamente, si va a conectar un disco duro USB.
Nota  ndo s  l  s l n de e os 
de m en en el menú Navegador de Medios, 

ede s l  solo  os de m enes 
lm en dos en el d s os t o  one t do
Gra ación diferida

Pulse el botón Pausa mientras ve una emisión para 
activar el modo de grabación diferida. En este modo, 
el programa se pausa y se graba de forma simultánea 
en el disco USB conectado.
Pulse el botón Reproduzca de nuevo para reanudar 
el programa en pausa desde donde se detuvo. Pulse 
el botón Detener para detener la grabación diferida 
y volver a la emisión en directo.
La grabación diferida no se puede utilizar en el modo 
de radio.
No podrá utilizar el retroceso rápido en la grabación 
diferida sin haber utilizado antes el avance rápido de 
la reproducción.

Gra ación instantánea
Pulse el botón Gra ar para iniciar la grabación de 
un evento al instante al ver un canal. Puede pulsar 
Gra ar en el mando a distancia de nuevo para 
grabar el próximo evento en el EPG. En este caso, 
la pantalla mostrará los programas dispuestos para 
la grabación. Pulse el botón Detener para cancelar 
inmediatamente la grabación. 
No puede cambiar las transmisiones o ver el 
navegador de medios durante el modo de grabación. 
Durante la grabación de un programa o durante 
la grabación diferida, aparece un mensaje de 
advertencia en la pantalla si la velocidad de su 
dispositivo USB no es su ciente.
Menú del Explorador Multimedia

Puede reproducir archivos de fotos, música y 
películas almacenados en un disco USB al conectarlo 
a su televisor. Conecte un disco USB a la entrada 
ubicada en el lateral del televisor. Al pulsar la tecla 
Menú mientras está en el modo de Explorador 
multimedia tendrán acceso a las opciones del 
menú Imagen, Sonido y Con guración. Pulse el 
botón Menu de nuevo para salir de esta pantalla. 
Podrá con gurar las preferencias del Explorador 
Multimedia en el Menú de Con guración.

Funcionamiento del Modo Bucle/Aleatorio

Inicie la reproducción con la 
tecla de reproducción y 
activar 

Todos los cheros de la lista 
se reproducirán de forma 
continua en el orden original

Inicie la reproducción con la 
tecla K y activar 

El mismo chero se 
reproducirá en un bucle 
(repetición).

Inicie la reproducción con la 
tecla de reproducción y 
activar 

Se reproducirán todos los 
cheros del disco en orden 

aleatorio.

Inicie la reproducción con la 
tecla de reproducción y 
activar , 

Todos los archivos de la lista 
se reproducirán de forma 
continua en el orden original
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Gra ación de un programa
IMPORTANTE: Cuando se utiliza una unidad de 
disco duro USB nueva, se recomienda que primero 
se formatee el disco usando la opción "Formato de 
disco" de su televisor.
Para grabar un programa, es necesario que en primer 
lugar conecte un disco USB al televisor mientras está 
apagado. A continuación deberá encender el televisor 
para activar la función de grabación.
Para poder grabar, el USB deberá tener un mínimo 
de 2 GB de espacio libre y ser además compatible 
con USB 2.0. Si la unidad USB no es compatible se 
mostrará un mensaje de error.
Para grabar programas de larga duración, tales como 
películas, se recomienda el uso de unidades de disco 
duro USB (HDD).
Los programas grabados se guardan en el disco USB 
conectado. Si lo desea, podrá realizar una copia de 
seguridad, o copiar las grabaciones en un ordenador 
personal, pero las mismas no se podrá reproducir en 
el. Solo las podrá reproducir en el televisor.
Puede haber un retardo del Lip Sync durante el tiempo 
diferido. Permite grabación de radio. El televisor 
puede grabar hasta diez horas de programas.
Los programas que se graben se dividirán en 
particiones de 4GB. 
En caso de que la velocidad de escritura del disco 
USB conectado no sea su ciente, podría fallar la 
grabación y la función de tiempo diferido podría no 
estar disponible.
Se recomienda el uso de discos USB adecuados para 
la grabación de programas en alta de nición.
No conecte la unidad USB/HDD durante la grabación. 
Esto podría dañar el dispositivo USB/HDD.
Si el cable de CA está desenchufado mientras que 
hay un ajuste del temporizador USB-grabación activo, 
se cancelará.
Se admiten soportes multipartición. Se admite un 
mínimo de dos particiones distintas. La primera 
partición del disco USB se utiliza para las funciones 
listas para PVR. También debe tener el formato de 
la partición primaria que se utiliza para las funciones 
listas para PVR.
Debido a problemas en la señal, es posible que 
algunos paquetes de secuencias no se graben; es por 
ello que durante la reproducción se puedan observar 
congelaciones de imágenes.
Los botones Grabar, Reproduzca, Pausa, Pantalla 
(para PlayListDialog) no se puede utilizar cuando el 
teletexto está encendido. Si la grabación comienza 
desde una temporizador cuando el teletexto esté 
activado, el teletexto se apagará automáticamente. 
También quedará desactivado cuando haya una 
grabación o reproducción en curso.

Ver los Programas Gra ados 
Seleccione Gra aciones en el menú Explorador 
Multimedia. Seleccione un programa de la lista 
(previamente grabado). Pulse el botón OK para ver 
las Opciones de Reproducción. Seleccione una 
opción y luego pulse el botón OK.
Nota   s l n de elementos del menú 

n l  el menú no est  d s on ble d nte l  
e od n

Pulse el botónStop para detener la reproducción y 
volver a las Gra aciones.

Avance Lento
Si pulsa el botón Pausa mientras ve programas 
grabados, la función de avance lento estará 
disponible. Puede usar el botón Avance rápido para 
avanzar lentamente. Al presionar Avance rápido 
consecutivamente cambia de velocidad lenta de 
avance.
Con guración de gra ación

Seleccione el elemento del menú Explorador 
Multimedia>Configuración para configurar los 
ajustes de grabación. 
Formatear disco: Puede utilizar la función de 
Formatear el disco para el disco USB conectado. Se 
requiere su pin para utilizar la función de Formatear 
el disco.
Nota: l  o  de e to se ede on   0000 
o 1234    de n do el  e se sol t  en n n 
del s sele on do  d nte l  Instalación Inicial  se 
d o PIN.

IMPORTANTE: Al formatear la unidad USB se 
borrarán todos los datos en ella y su sistema de 
archivos se convertirá a FAT32. En la mayoría de los 
casos los errores de operación se jarán una vez un 
formato, pero se perderán todos los datos.
Si aparece un mensaje que dice “Velocidad de 
escritura de disco USB demasiado lenta para grabar” 
mientras se inicia una grabación, intente reiniciar la 
grabación. Si aun así persiste el error, ello puede 
deberse a que el disco USB no cumpla con los 
requerimientos de velocidad. Intente conectar otro 
disco USB.
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FollowMe TV (dependiendo del modelo)
Con la tableta se puede escuchar la emisión actual 
de su televisor inteligente con la opción FollowMe 
TV. Instale el Centro inteligente apropiado para la 
aplicación de su dispositivo móvil. Inicie la aplicación. 
Para más información sobre Con utilizar esta función, 
consulte el manual de instrucciones de la aplicación 
que utiliza.
Nota: st  l n no es om t ble on todos los 
d s os t os m les  os n les de lt  de n n 
no son om t bles  mbos d s os t os deben est  
one t dos  l  m sm  ed
CEC y CEC RC Passthrough (dependiendo del modelo)

Esta función permite controlar los dispositivos 
habilitados para CEC, conectados a través de puertos 
HDMI, utilizando el mando a distancia del televisor. 
La opción de la CEC en el menú Sistema>Más debe 
estar Activado desde un principio. Pulse el botón de 
Fuente y seleccione la entrada HDMI del dispositivo 
CEC, en el menú de la Lista de Fuentes. Cuando 
se encuentra conectado un dispositivo de fuente 
CEC, aparecerá en el menú de fuentes, con su 
propio nombre en lugar del nombre de puertos HDMI 
conectado (como reproductor de DVD, grabadora 1 
etc.).
El mando a distancia del televisor podrá, de forma 
automática, realizar las funciones principales tras 
seleccionar la fuente de HDMI conectada.
Para nalizar esta operación y controlar el televisor 
nuevamente desde el mando a distancia, presione el 
botón  Quick Menu del mando a distancia, seleccione 
CEC RC Passthrough (Traspaso a MD CEC) y 
desactívelo con el botón de dirección Izquierda o 
Derecha.  Esta función también puede activarse o 
desactivarse en el menú Sistema>Más.
El televisor también admite la función ARC (Canal 
de Retorno de Audio). Esta función es una conexión 
de audio destinada a sustituir a otros cables entre el 
televisor y el sistema de audio (un receptor A/V o un 
equipo de altavoces).
Cuando se activa la función ARC, el televisor 
no silencia sus otras salidas de audio de forma 
automática. Por lo que necesitará disminuir el 
volumen del televisor a cero de forma manual, si 
desea escuchar el audio solo desde el dispositivo 
conectado (igual que las otras salidas de audio digital 
óptico o coaxial). Si desea cambiar el nivel de volumen 
del dispositivo conectado, hay que seleccionar el 
dispositivo de la lista de fuentes. En ese caso, las 
teclas de control de volumen se dirigen al dispositivo 
de audio conectado.

Control de Audio del Sistema
Permite que un ampli cador de audio / receptor se 
use con el televisor. El volumen se puede controlar 
con el mando a distancia del televisor. Para activar 

esta función se con gura la opción Altavoces en 
el menú Sistema>Más como amplificador. Los 
altavoces del televisor se silenciarán y el sonido de 
la fuente visto serán proporcionados desde el sistema 
de sonido conectado.
Nota: l d s os t o de d o debe  dm t  l  n n de 

ont ol de d o del stem   l  o n CEC debe  est  
Activada

E-Manual (según el modelo)
Puede encontrar instrucciones sobre las funciones 
de su televisor en el E-Manual. 
Para utilizar el E-Manual, pulse el botón de 
Información, mientras que el menú principal aparece 
en la pantalla o presione el botón Acceso Rápido, 
seleccione Información Booklet y pulse OK.
Mediante el uso de los botones de navegación, 
seleccione la categoría que desee. Cada categoría 
incluye una serie de temas diferentes. Seleccione un 
tema y pulse OK para leer las instrucciones.
Para cerrar la pantalla de E-Manual pulse el botón 
Salir o el botón Menu.
Nota: l onten do del - n l ede  de 

e do l modelo
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Contenido del Menú de TV
Sistema - Contenido del Menú Imagen

Modo

Puede cambiar el modo de la imagen para que se ajuste a sus preferencias o necesidades. El modo de 
imagen puede con gurarse como: Cine, Juegos (opcional) , Deportes, Dinámica y Natural. 
Demostración de Pixellence(**): ent s e l  o n Modo est  sele on d  el modo de demost n  

ellen e se most  te n e o  de l  nt ll  del menú  n n ellen e o t m  l  on n 
de m en del tele so   obtene  n  l d d me o  lse OK  n  el modo ellen e emo  
e e ment  l  l d d ellen e  lse OK  n el  ( e to en odo e o)

Contraste Con gura los valores de iluminación y oscuridad de la pantalla.

Brillo Con gura los valores del brillo de la pantalla.

Nitidez Con gura los valores de nitidez de los objetos mostrados en pantalla.

Color Con gura los valores de color, ajustando los mismos.

Ahorro de Energía
Para con gurar el Ahorro de energía en Personalizado, Mínimo, Medio, Máximo, Automático, Imagen 
apagado o encendido. 
Nota: l n s o ones eden est  n t s en n n del Modo sele on do

Retroiluminación Esta función permite controlar el nivel de retroiluminación. La función de luz de fondo estará inactiva si el 
Ahorro de energía se establece en una opción distinta a Personalizada. 

Con guración 
Avanzada

Contraste 
Dinámico Puede cambiar la relación de contraste dinámico hasta el valor deseado. 

Reducción de 
Ruido

Si la señal de difusión es débil y la imagen es ruidosa, utilice la opción de Reducción de Ruido para 
reducir la cantidad de ruido.

Temperatura del 
color

Establece el valor de la temperatura de color deseado. Las opciones Frío, Normal, Cálido y Personal están 
disponibles.

Punto Blanco Si la opción de Temperatura de Color se establece como Personalizada, esta opción estará disponible. 
Aumente la 'calidez' o 'frialdad' de una imagen pulsando los botones Izquierda o Derecha.

Zoom de Imagen Establece el formato de tamaño de imagen deseado.

Modo Filme
Las películas se graban con un número de fotogramas por segundo (fps) distinto al de los programas de 
televisión. Active esta función cuando esté viendo películas, para poder ver de forma más nítida las escenas 
rápidas.

Tono de piel El tono de la piel se puede cambiar entre -5 y 5.

Cam io de color Con gura el tono deseado en los colores.

Gama completa 
de HDMI

Mientras ve la televisión desde esta fuente HDMI, esta característica se hará visible. Puede utilizarla para 
mejorar los tonos negros de la imagen. 

Posición de la PC Solo aparece cuando la fuente de entrada sea VGA/PC.

Posición 
automática ptimiza la imagen de forma automática. Pulse K para optimizarla.

Posición H Esta opción desplaza la imagen horizontalmente hacia la derecha o la izquierda de la pantalla.

Posición V Esta opción desplaza la imagen verticalmente hacia la parte inferior o superior de la pantalla.

Frecuencia de 
Reloj

Los ajustes de Frecuencia de Reloj corrigen las interferencias que aparecen como banda vertical en 
presentaciones que contengan muchos puntos como por ejemplo hojas de cálculo, o párrafos o textos de letra 
pequeña.

Fase
Según cual sea la fuente de señal de entrada (un ordenador u otros), podrá ver pequeñas interferencias en 
la pantalla. En dicho caso, usted puede utilizar este elemento para obtener una imagen clara por medio del 
método de ensayo y error. 

Resta lecer Restablece los ajustes de imagen a los ajustes predeterminados de fábrica (excepto el modo Juego).

ent s e en el modo  ( )  l nos elementos del menú de m en no est n d s on bles  n s  l  se e n los stes 
del modo   los stes de l  m en  est ndo en el modo 

(**) (se ún el modelo)
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Sistema - Contenido del menú Sonido

Volumen Ajusta el nivel del volumen.

Ecualizador Selecciona el modo ecualizador. Los valores personalizados se pueden 
hacer solo cuando esta en modo de Usuario.

Balance Ajusta de donde procede el sonido principalmente, si del altavoz derecho o 
del izquierdo.

Auriculares
Fija el volumen de los auriculares.
Asegúrese antes de usar auriculares también de utilizar un volumen bajo, para 
evitar problemas de audición.

Modo de Audio(**)
Puede seleccionar un modo de audio (si el canal seleccionado es 
compatible).

Enlace de Audio
Presiona OK para abrir la pantalla del menú del Enlace de Audio. Desde esta 
pantalla puede encontrar y conectar los dispositivos de sonido al televisor de 
forma inalámbrica.

AVL (Limitador 
Automático de 
Volumen)

Esta función ajusta el sonido para obtener un nivel de salida jo entre los 
programas.

Auriculares/Salida

Cuando conecta un ampli cador externo a su televisor utilizando el conector de 
auriculares, puede seleccionar esta opción como Salida. Si ha conectado los 
auriculares al televisor, seleccione esta opción como Auriculares.
Asegúrese antes de usar los auriculares que este elemento de menú se establece 
en Auriculares. Si se establece en Salida, la salida de la toma de auriculares se 
ajusta al máximo que no pueda dañar su audición.

Graves Dinámicos Esta función activa o desactiva la función de Graves Dinámicos.

DTS TruSurround(**) Habilita o deshabilita el DTS TruSurround.

DTS DRC(**)

El control de rango dinámico proporciona un ajuste de ganancia de la fuente 
para mantener un rango audible adecuado en niveles bajos y altos de 
reproducción. Habilite o deshabilite el DTS DRC con gurándolo como n o 

ff (Activado o Desactivado).

Salida Digital Fija el tipo de salida de audio digital.

(**) (se ún el modelo)

Español   - 17 -
(**) (se ún el modelo)

Sistema - Contenido del Menú Con guración
Acceso Condicional Controla los módulos de acceso condicional si los hubiera disponibles.
Idioma Puede ajustar diversos idiomas según el canal emisor y el país.

Ajustes de privacidad (*) Administre sus privilegios de privacidad para aplicaciones relacionadas con TV inteligente. Pulse OK 
para entrar en el menú y ajustar según sus preferencias.

Control parental

Introduzca la contraseña correcta para cambiar los valores del control padres. Usted puede ajustar 
fácilmente el Menú de Bloqueo, Bloqueo por edad, Bloqueo para Niños o Guía en este menú. 
También puede establecer un nuevo PIN o cambiar el valor predeterminado del CICAM PIN con las 
opciones relacionadas .
Nota: l n s o ones eden no est  d s on bles en n n de l  sele n del s en l  nst l n 
n l  l  o  de e to se ede on    o    de n do el  ( e se sol t  en 

n n del s sele on do) d nte l  nst l n n l  se d o 

Temporizadores Establece temporizador de apagado automático para apagar el televisor después de un cierto tiempo. 
Permite con gurar temporizadores para los programas seleccionados.

Fecha/Hora Permite con gurar la fecha y hora.
Fuentes Permite activar o desactivar las opciones de la fuente elegida.
Con guración de Red /
Internet Muestra la con guración de redes e internet.

Accesi ilidad Muestra las opciones de accesibilidad del Televisor.

Audio discapac. Permite cualquier característica especial enviada por la emisora.

Descripción de 
Audio

Una pista de narración se reproducirá para el público ciego o con discapacidad visual. Pulse OK para 
ver todas las opciones de Audio Descripción del menú disponibles. Esta función está disponible solo si 
el proveedor de canal la admite. 

Nota:  n n de son do de d o des n no ede est  d s on ble en el 
modo de b n o en d e do

Net ix(**)

Usted puede ver su número ESN (*) y desactivar Net ix.

(*) l núme o  es n núme o de dent n ún o  et  e do 
es e lmente  dent  el tele so

Más Muestra las otras opciones del Televisor.
Temporizador de 
Apagado Cambia la duración de la desconexión de las pantallas de menús.

LED de modo en 
espera

Si se con gura como apagado, el LED de modo en espera no se encenderá cuando el 
televisor esté en modo de espera.

HBBTV (*)(**) Puede habilitar o deshabilitar esta característica estableciéndola como Activada  o Desactivada.

Actualización de 
Software

Para garantizar que el televisor tenga el rmware más reciente. Pulse OK para ver las opciones del 
menú.

Versión de la 
Aplicación Muestra la versión actual del software.

Modo Su títulos
Esta opción se utiliza para seleccionar el modo de subtítulos que estarán en la pantalla (subtítulos DVB 
/ subtítulos TXT) si ambos están disponibles. El valor predeterminado es subtítulos DVB. Esta función 
solo está disponible para la opción de país como Noruega.

Apagado 
Automático TV

Para ajustar el tiempo que quiera que transcurra hasta que el televisor pase al modo de espera por 
inactividad. 

Clave Biss (**)
Biss es un sistema de codi cación de señal de satélite que sirve para algunas emisiones. Si necesita 
introducir la clave BISS en una emisión, podrá utilizar esta con guración. Marque la opción Clave Biss y 
pulse OK para introducir la clave en la emisión deseada.

Modo Tienda Seleccione este modo para mostrar la pantalla en un comercio. Mientras el Modo Tienda esté activo, 
algunos elementos en el menú del televisor puede no estar disponibles.

Compartir Audio y 
Vídeo

Compartir Audio y Vídeo le permite compartir archivos almacenados en su smartphone o tableta 
pc. Si usted tiene instalado un smartphone o tableta pc y el software adecuado, puede compartir / 
reproducir fotos en el televisor. Consulte las instrucciones de su software de intercambio para obtener 
más información. El modo Compartir Audio y Vídeo no estará disponible con la función de portal de 
Internet.
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Modo de Encendido Esta con guración ja la preferencia de encendido. Las ultimas opciones de Estado y modo en Espera 
están disponibles.

Mando a Distancia 
Virtual Activa o desactiva el mando a distancia virtual.

CEC Gracias a este ajuste podrá activar y desactivar totalmente la función CEC. Pulse los botones de 
dirección Izquierda o Derecha para activar o desactivar la función.

Encendido 
Automático de CEC

Esta función permite encender el televisor con los dispositivos compatibles con HDMI-CEC conectados 
y pasar a su fuente de entrada de forma automática. Pulse los botones de dirección Izquierda o 
Derecha para activar o desactivar la función.

Altavoces
Para escuchar el audio del televisor desde el dispositivo de audio compatible conectado ajustado como 
Ampli cador. Usted puede utilizar el mando a distancia del televisor para controlar el volumen del 
dispositivo de audio.

Mando a distancia 
inteligente(**)

Pulse OK para abrir la pantalla del menú de mando a Smart a Distancia. Desde esta pantalla puede 
encontrar y conectar dispositivos con el mando a distancia de su Televisor de forma inalámbrica.

Mostrar todas las 
cookies (*) Muestra todas las cookies guardadas.

Eliminar todas las 
cookies (*) Elimina todas las cookies guardadas.

OSS Muestra información de licencia de pen Source Software.

(*) l n s o ones od n no est  d s on bles de end endo del modelo o del s sele on do en l  nst l n n l

(**) (se ún el modelo)

Contenido del Menú Instalación
Búsqueda 
automática 
de canales 
(Resintonización)

Muestra las opciones de sintonización automática. Antena digital: Busca y guarda emisoras DVB 
aéreas. Ca le Digital: Busca y guarda estaciones DVB por cable. Analógica: Busca y guarda estaciones 
analógicas. Satélite: Busca y guarda emisoras de estaciones de satélite.

Búsqueda manu. 
canales Esta función puede utilizarse para la entrada directa de canales.

Búsqueda de 
canales en la red

Busca los canales enlazados en el sistema de señal. Antena digital: Búsqueda de canales de la red 
aérea. Ca le Digital: Busca canales de la red por cable.

Sintonización 
analógica

Puede utilizar esta opción para la sintonización na de canales analógicos. En caso de no haber canales 
analógicos guardados, esta opción no estará disponible.

Con guración de 
Satélites(**) 

Muestra la con guración de satélite. Lista de Satélites: Muestra los satélites disponibles. Puede Agregar 
o Editar satélites o Editar los ajustes del satélite en la lista. Instalación de Antena: Puede cambiar la 
con guración de la de satélite y/o iniciar un análisis por satélite. SatcoDX: Puede subir o descargar datos 
de SatcoDX usando las opciones relacionadas.

Con guración 
de instalación 
(opcional)(**) 

Se muestra el menú de con guración de la instalación. Búsqueda en Modo de Espera(*) : El televisor 
buscará nuevos canales durante el modo de espera. Mostrará cualquier canal nuevo que encuentre. 
Actualización de canal dinámico(*) : Si esta opción está con gurada como Habilitada, los cambios 
en las emisiones como la frecuencia, el nombre del canal, el idioma de los subtítulos, etc., se aplicarán 
automáticamente mientras se está viendo.
(*) La disponibilidad depende del modelo.

Borrado de Listas 
de Servicio

Utilice este ajuste para borrar los canales almacenados. Este ajuste es visible solo cuando el País sea 
Dinamarca, Suecia, Noruega o Finlandia.

Seleccionar red 
activa

Esta con guración le permite seleccionar solo las emisiones dentro de la red seleccionada para ser 
listados en la lista de canales. Esta función solo está disponible para la opción de país como Noruega.

Instalación inicial Borra toda la con guración del televisor para devolverlo a los valores de fábrica.

Opciones 
Fransat(**) Muestra las opciones de Fransat.

Control paterno Muestra las opciones de control parental. Introduzca el número PIN que ha de nido en la instalación inicial 
para ver la con guración actual.

Información del 
sistema Muestra la información del sistema.

Información de 
la recepción Muestra información de la recepción de satélite actual.

Módulo CAS Muestra la información actual del módulo CAS.

Actualizar Muestra las opciones de actualización de software.
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Funcionamiento general del televisor
Manejo de la lista de canales

El televisor ordenará los canales guardados en la 
Lista de canales. Puede editar esta lista de cana-
les, ajustar los favoritos o establecer las estaciones 
activas a ser listadas utilizando las opciones Lista de 
canales. Pulse el botón OK/TV para seleccionar la 
Lista de canales. Puede ltrar los canales listados 
pulsando el botón azul o abra el menú Editar lista de 
canales pulsando el botón verde con el n de hacer 
cambios avanzados en la lista actual. 

Administración de las listas de favoritos
Puede crear cuatro listas diferentes de sus canales 
favoritos. Introduzca la Lista de canales en el menú 
principal o pulse el botón verde mientras que la Lista 
de canales se visualiza en la pantalla para abrir el 
menú Editar lista de canales. Seleccione el canal 
deseado en la lista. Puede hacer múltiples elecciones 
pulsando el botón amarillo. A continuación, pulse el 
botón OK para abrir el menú de Opciones de edición 
de canales y seleccione la opción Agregar/Quitar 
Favoritos. Pulse el botón OK de nuevo. Establezca 
la opción de lista deseada en Encendido. El canal 
seleccionado/s se añadirá a la lista. Para eliminar 
un canal o canales de una lista de favoritos siga los 
mismos pasos y establezca la opción la lista deseada 
en Apagado.
Puede utilizar la función de Filtro en el menú Editar 
lista de canales para ltrar los canales en la Lista de 
canales permanentemente de acuerdo a sus prefe-
rencias. El uso de la opción Filtro, puede establecer 
una de sus cuatro listas de favoritos que se mostrará 
cada vez que la Lista de canales se abre. La función 
de ltración en el menú Lista de canales solo ltrará 
la Lista de canales que se muestra actualmente con 
el n de encontrar un canal y sintonizarlo. Estos cam-
bios no se mantendrán para la próxima vez que abra 
la Lista de canales si no los guarda. Para guardar 
los cambios en la lista pulse el botón rojo después de 
la ltración mientras se visualiza la Lista de canales 
en la pantalla.
Permite configurar las Opciones de Control 
Paterno.

Para prohibir la visualización de ciertos programas, 
canales y los menús pueden bloquearse mediante el 
sistema de control parental.
Para ver las opciones disponibles de bloqueo, 
deberá introducirse el PIN. Tras introducir número 
PIN correcto, se mostrarán las opciones del menú 
de Control Paterno.
Bloqueo del menú: La opción de bloqueo de menú 
es la que activa o desactiva el acceso a los mismos. 
Bloqueo por Edad: Si se establece esta opción, TV 
obtiene la información sobre la emisión y si este nivel 

de madurez está desactivado, desactiva el acceso 
a la emisión.

ot   l  o n de s de l  Instalación por 
Primera e  se est ble e omo n  t l  o 

st  el lo  de Bloqueo por Edad se est ble e 
en  de o m  edete m n d
Bloqueo Infantil: Si activa el Bloqueo Infantil, el 
televisor solo podrá manejarse mediante el mando a 
distancia. Si es así, los botones del panel de control 
no funcionarán.
Bloqueo de Internet: Si esta opción está con gurada 
en Apagado, no estará disponible la aplicación para 
abrir el navegador en el portal. Establezca como 
Activa para liberar la aplicación nuevamente.
Esta lecer PIN: De ne un nuevo PIN. 
PIN de CICAM Predeterminado: Esta opción 
aparecerá en gris si no hay ningún módulo CI 
insertado en la ranura CI de su televisor. Se puede 
cambiar el PIN predeterminado de CAM de CI con 
esta opción. 
Not  l  o  de e to se ede on   

 o    de n do el ( e se sol t  en 
n n del s sele on do) d nte l  Instalación 

Inicial, se d o 
l n s o ones eden no est  d s on bles en 
n n de l  sele n del s en l  Instalación 

Inicial
Guía de Programación Electrónica (EPG) 

Algunos canales envían la información sobre sus 
horarios de programación. Pulse la tecla Epg  para ver 
el menú de la Guía de Programación de electrónica 
(EPG).
Hay 3 tipos diferentes diseños de programación 
disponibles, Horario Cronograma, Lista de horario 
y Horario Ahora/Siguiente. Para cambiar entre las 
opciones siga las instrucciones que aparecen en la 
parte inferior de la pantalla.

Horario Cronograma
Zoom (Botón amarillo): Pulse la tecla amarilla para 
ver los eventos de un rango de tiempo más amplio.
Filtrar (Botón azul): Muestra las opciones de los 
ltros.

Seleccionar género (Botón Su titles /Su títulos): 
Muestra el menú Seleccionar género. Mediante 
esta función podrá buscar en la base de datos de la 
guía de programas, según el género seleccionado. 
Información disponible en la guía de programas 
se buscará y los resultados que coincidan con sus 
criterios se resaltarán.
Opciones ( otón OK): Muestra las opciones del 
evento.
Detalles del Evento (Botón Info): Muestra la 
información detallada de los eventos seleccionados.
Día Siguiente/Anterior (Botones de Canales +/-): 
Muestra los eventos del día anterior o siguiente.
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Buscar (Botón Text): Muestra el menú Buscar en 
la guía.
Ahora (Botón Swap): Muestra el evento actual del 
canal resaltado.
Gra c./Detener (Botón Gra ar): El televisor grabará 
el programa seleccionado. Para detener la grabación, 
púlselo nuevamente.
IMPORTANTE: one te o des one te el d s o  

ndo el tele so  est  do   ont n n 
debe  en ende  el tele so   t  l  n n 
de b n
Nota: nte l  b n no se  os ble mb  
de n l n  de ente
Lista de Horario(*)
(*) n est  o n de d se o  solo los e entos del 

n l es lt do se n l st dos
Ant. Franja Horaria (Botón Rojo): Muestra los 
eventos de la franja horaria anterior.
Día Siguiente/Anterior (Botones de Canales +/-): 
Muestra los eventos del día anterior o siguiente.
Detalles del Evento (Botón Info): Muestra la 
información detallada de los eventos seleccionados.
Filtro (Botón Text): Muestra las opciones de los 
ltros.

Siguiente Franja Horaria (Botón Verde): Muestra 
los programas de la siguiente franja horaria.
Opciones (Botón OK): Muestra las opciones del 
evento.
Gra c./Detener (Botón Gra ar): El televisor grabará 
el programa seleccionado. Para detener la grabación, 
púlselo nuevamente.
IMPORTANTE: one te o des one te el d s o  

ndo el tele so  est  do   ont n n 
debe  en ende  el tele so   t  l  n n 
de b n
Nota: nte l  b n no se  os ble mb  
de n l n  de ente
Horario Ahora/Siguiente
Opciones (Botón OK): Muestra las opciones del 
evento.
Detalles del Evento (Botón Info): Muestra la 
información detallada de los eventos seleccionados.
Filtrar (Botón azul): Muestra las opciones de los 
ltros.

Gra c./Detener (Botón Gra ar): El televisor grabará 
el programa seleccionado. Para detener la grabación, 
púlselo nuevamente.
IMPORTANTE: one te o des one te el d s o  

ndo el tele so  est  do   ont n n 
debe  en ende  el tele so   t  l  n n 
de b n
Nota: nte l  b n no se  os ble mb  
de n l n  de ente
Opciones del Evento
Utilice los botones de navegación para marcar un 
evento y pulse el botón OK para ver el menú de 

Opciones de Eventos. Dispone de las siguientes 
opciones:
Seleccionar Canal: Puede cambiar a los canales 
seleccionados, utilizando esta opción.
Gra ar / Borrar Gra . Temporizador: Seleccione 
la opción Grabación y pulse el botón OK. Si el  se 
emitirá en otro momento, se agregará a la lista de 
Temporizadores que de en ser gra ados. Si el 
está siendo emitido en ese momento, la grabación 
se iniciará de inmediato.
Para anular una grabación programada, marque el 
programa en cuestión y pulse OK a continuación 
seleccione la opción Delete Rec.  Temporizador. 
Esto cancelará la grabación.
Temporizador de Evento / Eliminar temporizador en 
Evento: Después de haber seleccionado un programa 
en el menú EPG pulse el botón OK. Seleccione la 
opción Fijar temporizador en Evento y pulse la tecla 
OK. Puede jar temporizadores para eventos futuros. 
Para cancelar un temporizador establecido, resalte 
ese evento y pulse el botón OK. A continuación, 
seleccione la opción Eliminar temporizador en 
Evento. Se cancelará el temporizador.
Notas: ent s  n  b n t  en el n l 

t l  no se  os ble mb  de n l n  de ente
o es os ble st  el tem o do  o e st o de 

tem o do   dos o m s e entos nd d les en 
el m smo nte lo de t em o

Actualización de Software
El televisor es capaz de encontrar y actualizarse 
automáticamente a través de la señal de transmisión 
o a través de Internet. 

Actualización de software mediante la 
interfaz de usuario
En el menú principal seleccione Sistema y luego 
Más. Vaya a Actualización del software y pulse el 
botón OK. En el menú pciones de actualización 
seleccione Buscar actualización y pulse el botón OK 
para comprobar si hay una nueva actualización de 
software.
Si encuentra una actualización, comenzará a 
descargarla. Después de que la descarga se haya 
completado, con rme la formulación de preguntas 
acerca de reiniciar el televisor pulsando OK para 
continuar con la operación de reinicio.

Modo de úsqueda y actualización a las 3 AM
Su televisor buscará nuevas actualizaciones a las 
3:00 de la mañana si la opción Búsqueda automática 
en el menú pciones de actualización está habilitado 
y si el televisor está conectado a una señal de antena 
o de Internet. Si un nuevo software se encuentra y 
se ha descargado correctamente, se instalará en el 
siguiente encendido. 
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Nota: o des one te el ble de l ment n 
m ent s e el  de  d nte el o eso 
de e n o   el tele so  no en ende l e o de n  

t l n  des one te el tele so  o   m n tos 
 on telo de n e o
Solución de pro lemas y consejos

El televisor no se enciende
Compruebe si el cable esta bien enchufado a la toma 
de corriente. Compruebe si se han agotado las pilas. 
Pulse la tecla de encendido del televisor. 

Mala calidad de imagen
 Compruebe si ha elegido el televisor adecuado.
 La baja intensidad de la señal puede distorsionar la 
imagen. Compruebe el estado de la antena.

 Veri que si la frecuencia introducida es la adecuada. 
 Cuando se conectan al televisor dos equipos 
periféricos a la vez puede disminuir la calidad de 
la imagen. En ese caso, desconecte uno de los 
equipos periféricos.

Sin imagen
 Signi ca que su televisor no está recibiendo ninguna 
señal. Asegúrese también de haber seleccionado la 
fuente de entrada correcta.

 ¿Está la antena conectada correctamente? 
 ¿Ha conectado el cable de la antena? 
 ¿Está utilizando los enchufes apropiados para 
conectar la antena? 

 Si tiene dudas, consulte con su distribuidor.

No hay audio
 Compruebe si ha silenciado el sonido del televisor. 
Pulse Silencio o suba el volumen para comprobarlo.

 El sonido solo proviene de un altavoz Compruebe el 
balance de altavoces en el menú de sonido.

El mando a distancia no funciona
 Tal vez se han agotado las pilas. Sustituya las pilas. 

No se pueden seleccionar las Fuentes de 
entrada
 Si no puede seleccionar una fuente de entrada, 
puede deberse a que no haya conectado ningún 
dispositivo. Si no;

 Compruebe los cables y las conexiones AV si ha 
tratado de conectar un dispositivo.

Gra ación no disponi le 
Para grabar un programa, es necesario que en primer 
lugar conecte un disco USB al televisor mientras está 
apagado. A continuación deberá encender el televisor 
para activar la función de grabación. Si no puede 
realizar la grabación, apague el televisor, extraiga el 
dispositivo USB.

El USB funciona muy lento 
Si aparece un mensaje que dice “Velocidad de 
escritura de disco USB demasiado lenta para 
gra ar” mientras se inicia una grabación, intente 
reiniciar la grabación. Si aun así persiste el error, ello 
puede deberse a que el disco USB no cumpla con 
los requerimientos de velocidad. Intente conectar 
otro disco USB.
Funciones de conectividad (dependiendo del 
modelo)

Para con gurar los ajustes del ca le, consulte 
la sección Con guración de Red /Internet en el 
Menú Sistema.
Conexión del Televisor a la Red Doméstica
La función de conectividad permite conectar el 
televisor a la red doméstica, ya sea por cable o de 
forma inalámbrica. Puede utilizar esta red doméstica 
para poder conectarse a Internet, o acceder a 
cheros de fotos, vídeos y sonido guardados en un 

servidor, y reproducirlos o mostrarlos en el televisor. 
Conexión por Ca le
Conecte el televisor a su modem o router mediante 
un cable Ethernet (no incluido). Seleccione Tipo 
de red como Dispositivo alám rico en el menú 
Con guración de red/Internet. 

Conexión ISP de banda ancha

LAN (con cable Ethernet)

Entrada de LAN en el 
lado posterior de la TV

Conexión inalám rica
IMPORTANTE: Si el televisor no dispone de función 
integrada de wi , se requiere una llave USB para 
utilizar las funciones de red inalámbrica.

Para conectar el televisor a la red doméstica inalám-
brica solo tiene que seleccionar Tipo de red como 
Dispositivo inalám rico en Con guración de red/
Internet. El televisor buscará redes disponibles. Se-
leccione la red que quiera y pulse OK. Si el televisor 
cuenta con WLAN integrado, no necesitará ningún 
otro dispositivo auxiliar para conectarse a la red de 
forma inalámbrica. 
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Para los modelos con sistema integrado de WLAN:

Conexión ISP de 
banda ancha

Televisor (equipo con WLAN 
integrada)

Para los modelos sin sistema integrado de WLAN:

Conexión ISP de 
banda ancha

Adaptador 
de LAN 
inalámbrica

Entradas USB en 
la parte trasera 
izquierda de la TV

Acerca del Uso de la Función de Conectividad
PC / HDD / Media Player o cualquier otro dispositivo 
compatible debe ser utilizado con una conexión 
alámbrica para una calidad de reproducción superior.
A continuación, debe conectar el adaptador 
inalámbrico a una de las entradas USB del televisor.
Tenga en cuenta que no podrá conectar el televisor 
a redes con SSID oculta mientras utilice conexiones 
inalámbricas.

Permite con gurar las opciones de red
La configuración del televisor de la red incluye 
opciones de conexión por cable e inalámbrica. Si se 
conecta al televisor a través de Ethernet, seleccione 
el Tipo de Red como Dispositivo por Ca le para 
configurarlo. Seleccione la opción Dispositivo 
Inalám rico en caso de no querer utilizar cables para 
conectar el televisor a la red. 
Pulse la tecla OK para buscar las redes inalámbricas 
disponibles y conectarse a una de ellas. Después, se 
mostrará una lista de redes. Seleccione la red que 
desee de la lista y pulse OK. 

En caso de que dicha red esté protegida mediante 
contraseña, introduzca la clave correcta mediante el 
teclado virtual. 
Espere hasta ver en pantalla la dirección IP. Esto 
signi cará que se ha establecido la conexión. 
Para desconectarse de una red, se debe seleccionar 
Tipo de red, pulse el botón izquierdo o derecho en el 
aparato para desha ilitarlo.
Conexión al teléfono móvil mediante WiFi
En caso de que su teléfono o dispositivo móvil 
tenga WiFi, podrá conectarlo al televisor para poder 
reproducir los contenidos del dispositivo en el 
televisor. Para ello, el dispositivo móvil debe tener 
un software de intercambio apropiada.
Después, conecte el móvil al router o módem; a 
continuación, active el uso compartido del software 
en su teléfono o dispositivo móvil. A continuación, 
seleccione los archivos que desea compartir con su 
televisor.
Si la conexión se establece correctamente, ahora 
debería tener acceso a los cheros compartidos de 
su teléfono móvil a través del Explorador Multimedia 
del televisor.
Entre en el menú de Explorador  Multimedia y se 
mostrará el dispositivo de reproducción seleccionado. 
Seleccione su dispositivo móvil y pulse el botón OK 
para continuar.
Si es posible, podrá descargar una app para usar 
como mando a distancia virtual desde el servidor 
de aplicaciones de su teléfono o dispositivo móvil. 
Podra manejar el televisor, gracias a esta aplicación, 
al dispositivo inalámbrico móvil. Para poder utilizar 
la función de Mando a Distancia Virtual de erá 
activar esta opción en el menú Con guración>Más 
pulsando las teclas Izquierda o Derecha. Conecte 
tanto el televisor como el móvil a la misma red, e 
inicie la aplicaicón.
Nota  st  te st  no es om t ble on todos 
los d s os t os m les
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Uso del servicio de red Compartir Audio y Vídeo
La característica de Compartir Audio y Vídeo utiliza 
un estándar que facilita el proceso de visión de la 
electrónica digital y los hace más cómodo de usar en 
una red doméstica. 
Esta norma le permite ver y reproducir fotos, música 
y vídeos almacenados en el servidor de medios 
conectados a la red doméstica.
1. Instalación del software del servidor
La función de Audio y Vídeo Compartido no se puede 
utilizar si el programa de servidor no está instalado en 
su PC o si el software de Servidor de Medios necesario 
no está instalado en el dispositivo complementario. 
Prepare su PC con un programa de servidor adecuado.

2. Conexión a Redes Alám ricas o 
Inalám ricas
Vea los capítulos Conectividad Alám rica/
Inalám rica para obtener información detallada sobre 
la con guración. 

3. Reproducción de Archivos Compartidos 
mediante el Explorador Multimedia
Seleccione ExploradorMultimedia utilizando los botones 
de navegación en el menú principal y pulse K. Se 
mostrará el explorador de medios. 
Compartir Audio y Vídeo

Compartir Audio y Vídeo solo está disponible en el 
modo de Carpeta del Explorador Multimedia. Para 
habilitar el modo de carpetas, vaya a la pestaña de 
Con guración de la pantalla principal del explorador 
y pulse OK. Seleccione Estilo de Vista y establezca 
como Carpeta con los botones Izquierda o Derecha. 
Selecciones el tipo de medio deseado y pulse OK.
Si las con guraciones de intercambio se establecen 
correctamente, la pantalla de Selección de Dispositivo 
aparecerá después de seleccionar el tipo de papel 
deseado. Se mostrará en esta pantalla una lista de 
redes disponibles, si las encuentra. Seleccione el 
servidor de medios o de red que desea conectarse 
usando los botones Arriba o Abajo y pulse OK. Si desea 
actualizar la lista de dispositivos, pulse el botón Verde. 
Puede pulsar Menu para salir. 
Si selecciona el tipo de medio como Vídeos y elije 
un dispositivo desde el menú de selección. Luego 
seleccione la carpeta con los archivos de vídeo en 
ella en la siguiente pantalla y se mostrarán todos los 
archivos de vídeo disponibles.
Si desea mostrar una lista de otros tipos de medio desde 
esta pantalla, deberá retroceder a la pantalla principal 
del  Explorador Multimedia; a continuación deberá 
seleccionar el tipo de medios que desee y realizar una 
nueva selección de red. Consulte la sección Menú 
Explorador Multimedia para obtener más información 
sobre la reproducción de archivos.

Los cheros de subtítulos no funcionan si usted mira 
los vídeos de la red a través de la función Compartir 
Audio y Vídeo.
Solo puede conectar un televisor a la misma red. Si 
tiene un problema con la red, cambie su televisor 
apagado en la toma de corriente y enciéndalo de 
nuevo. Modo de truco y saltar no son compatibles 
con la función de Compartir Audio y Vídeo.
Nota: ede be  l n   e no se   de 

t l  l  n n de om t  d o  deo debido 
 l  on i n del dminist do   de se id d 

( omo ne o ios de s)
Wake ON

Wake-on-Wireless LAN (WoWLAN) es un estándar 
que permite que un dispositivo sea encendido o 
despertado por un mensaje de red. El mensaje se 
envía al dispositivo mediante un programa ejecutado 
en un dispositivo remoto conectado a la misma red de 
área local, tal como un teléfono inteligente. 
Su TV es compatible con WoWLAN. Para habilitar 
esta función, con gure la opción Wake On en el menú 
Network / Internet Settings como On (Activado). Es 
necesario que tanto el dispositivo, desde el cual se 
envíe el mensaje de red al televisor, como el televisor, 
estén conectados a la misma red. La característica 
de Wake n (Despertar encendido) solo se admite 
para dispositivos con sistema operativo Android y 
solo se puede utilizar a través de aplicaciones de 
YouTube y Net ix.
Para utilizar esta función, el televisor y el dispositivo 
remoto deben estar conectados al menos una vez 
mientras el televisor esté encendido. Si el televisor 
está apagado, la conexión debe restablecerse, la 
próxima vez que se encienda. De lo contrario, esta 
función no estará disponible.. Esto no se aplica 
cuando el televisor se cambia al modo de espera
El rendimiento de algunos dispositivos en el 
mercado, puede variar debido a la arquitectura del 
software. Para utilizar la función Wake n (Despertar 
encendido) con un mejor rendimiento, asegúrese de 
que su dispositivo tenga la versión de rmware más 
reciente.
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Conexión de la antena (dependiendo del modelo)
La pantalla inalámbrica es un estándar para el servicio 
de vídeo por demanda y contenido de sonido por 
Wi-Fi Alliance. Esta característica proporciona la 
capacidad de utilizar el televisor como dispositivo de 
visualización inalámbrico.
Uso con dispositivos móviles
Hay diferentes normas que permiten compartir 
pantallas incluyendo de grá cos, vídeo y contenido de 
audio entre su dispositivo móvil y el televisor.
Conecte el adaptador USB inalámbrico al televisor 
en primer lugar, si el televisor no dispone de función 
WiFi interna.
Luego pulse el botón Fuente en el mando a distancia 
y cambie a la fuente Pantalla inalámbrica. 
Aparece una pantalla que indica que el televisor está 
listo para la conexión.
Abra la aplicación para compartir en su dispositivo 
móvil. Estas aplicaciones se denominan de forma 
diferente para cada marca, por favor consulte el 
manual de instrucciones de su dispositivo móvil para 
obtener información detallada.
Realice una búsqueda de dispositivos. Después de 
seleccionar su televisor y conectarse, la pantalla de 
su dispositivo se mostrará en su televisor.
Nota: olo od  tili  est  o i n en so de e 
el dis ositi o o tel ono m il se  om tible on 
est  n i n  os o esos de bús ed   one i n 

i n en n i n del o m  e se  os 
dis ositi os nd oid debe n s  l  e si n  
o s e io

Conexión de otros dispositivos inalám ricos 
(dependiendo del modelo)

Su televisor admite otra tecnología de conexión 
inalámbrica de corto alcance también. Es necesario 
que realice un emparejamiento antes de utilizar este 
tipo de dispositivos inalámbricos con el Televisor. 
Usted debe hacer lo siguiente para emparejar el 
dispositivo con el televisor:
 Con gure el dispositivo en modo de emparejamiento
 Iniciar la detección de dispositivos en el televisor

Nota: ons lte el m n l de s io del dis ositi o 
in l mb i o  ende  mo on i  el 
dis ositi o en modo de em e miento
Puede conectar dispositivos de audio o mandos 
a distancia de forma inalámbrica a su televisor. 
Desconecte o apague cualquier otro dispositivo 
de audio conectado a fin de que la función de 
conexión inalámbrica funcione correctamente. 
Para dispositivos de Audio use la opción Enlace 
de Audio en el menú Sistema>Sonido, para los 
mandos a distancia la opción Smart a distancia 
en el menú Sistema>Ajustes>Más. Seleccione la 

opción de menú y pulse el botón OK para abrir el 
menú relacionado. Con este menú puede encontrar 
y conectarse a dispositivos que utilizan la misma 
tecnología inalámbrica para empezar a usarlos. Siga 
las instrucciones en línea. Inicie la búsqueda de 
dispositivos. Se mostrará una lista de los dispositivos 
inalámbricos disponibles. Marque el dispositivo al 
que desea conectarse de la lista de favoritos y pulse 
OK para con rmar la operación. Si se muestra el 
mensaje “Dispositivo conectado”, la conexión se 
ha establecido exitosamente. Si falla la conexión 
vuelva a intentarlo.
Nota: os dis ositi os in l mb i os eden o e  
dent o de l  mism  m  de e en i s de dio  

eden inte e i  ent e s   me o  el endimiento 
de s  dis ositi o in l mb i o ol elo l menos  

 met o de dist n i  de l ie  ot o dis ositi o 
in l mb i o

Portal Internet
La opción Portal añade a su televisor una característica 
que le permite conectarse a un servidor en Internet 
y ver el contenido proporcionado por este servidor a 
través de su conexión a Internet. La opción Portal le 
permite ver el contenido de música, vídeo, un clip o en 
la web con accesos directos de nidos. El que usted 
pueda ver este contenido sin interrupción depende 
de la velocidad de conexión proporcionada por el 
proveedor de servicios de Internet. 
Pulse “Internet” del mando a distancia para abrir la 
página del portal de internet. Verá los iconos de las 
aplicaciones y servicios disponibles en la pantalla 
del portal. Utilice las teclas de desplazamiento del 
mando a distancia para poder elegir una. Podrá ver 
el contenido deseado pulsando OK tras la selección. 
Pulse BACK/RETURN para regresar a la pantalla 
anterior, o EXIT para salir del portal de internet.
Nota  ede tene  oblem s e de enden de l  

li i n s dos o  el o eedo  del se i io
l ontenido del se i io de o t l  l  inte  se 
eden mbi  en l ie  momento sin e io 
iso
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A ra el navegador (dependiendo del modelo)
La función pen Browser es una de las aplicaciones 
del portal internet que le brinda acceso a internet. 
Seleccione el logo correspondiente en la página 
del portal y pulse OK para abrir el explorador. 
Se mostrarán los logos de determinadas webs 
prede nidas. Podrá seleccionar una de ellas para 
acceder rápidamente, o bien escribir la URL de 
la web en la barra de direcciones superior. Para 
buscar en internet, escriba una palabra en el cuadro 
de direcciones y mueva el cursor para buscar el 
icono con las teclas de desplazamiento del mando a 
distancia, y después pulse OK.

Smart Center (dependiendo del modelo)
Smart Center es una aplicación móvil funciona en 
plataformas i S y Android. Con su tableta o teléfono, 
puede transmitir fácilmente sus espectáculos y 
programas en vivo favoritos desde el televisor 
inteligente con su FollowMe TV. Además, se puede 
poner en marcha sus aplicaciones de portal, utilizar 
su tableta como mando a distancia para el televisor 
y compartir multimedia.
Para utilizar las funciones de Smart Center, las 
conexiones tienen que hacer bien. Asegúrese de que 
el televisor y el dispositivo móvil estén conectados a 
la misma red. 
Para a función de compartir Audio y Vídeo en 
el menúSistema>Más de su televisor debe estar 
habilitado.
Descargue la aplicación de Smart Center apropiada 
en su dispositivo móvil desde la tienda de aplicaciones 
en la web e inícielo para empezar a utilizarlo.
Nota: e   de tili  tod s l s n iones de 
est  li i n de ende de l s te sti s de 
s  tele iso

Sistema HBBTV (dependiendo del modelo)
HbbTV (Hybrid Broadcast Broadband TV) es un 
estándar que combina a la perfección los servicios 
de televisión entregados a través de la difusión 
con los servicios prestados a través de la banda 
ancha y también permite el acceso a Internet 
solo de los servicios para los consumidores que 
utilizan televisores conectados. Los servicios 
prestados a través de HbbTV incluyen canales de 
aire tradicionales, servicios de puesta al día, EPG, 
publicidad, aplicaciones, personalización, derecho 
a votar, juegos, redes sociales y otros contenidos 
multimedia interactivos de video por demanda. 
Las aplicaciones HbbTV están disponibles en aquellos 
canales indicados por el emisor. Generalmente, 
dichas aplicaciones se inician con un pequeño botón 
rojo para indicar al usuario que el canal en cuestión 
tiene una aplicación HbbTV. El usuario debe pulsar el 
botón rojo para abrir la página de la aplicación. Para 
cerrar la aplicación, pulse el botón rojo de nuevo. 
Deberá tener en cuenta que el manejo y control de 
las aplicaciones puede variar en función de cada 
una de ellas.
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Compati ilidad con señales AV y HDMI

Fuente Señales admitidas Disponi le

EXT
(Euro 

conector)

PAL

SECAM

NTSC4.43

NTSC3.58

RGB 50/60

AV lateral

PAL

SECAM

NTSC4.43

NTSC3.58

YP Pr 

480i, 480p 60Hz

576i, 576p 50Hz

720p 50Hz,60Hz

1080i 50Hz,60Hz

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz

576i, 576p 50Hz

720p 50Hz,60Hz

1080i 50Hz,60Hz

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

(X: No disponi le, O: Disponi le)

Puede que en algunos casos la señal del televisor 
no se muestre correctamente. El problema puede 
deberse a una incompatibilidad de las normas en las 
que emite el equipo fuente (DVD, receptor digital, 
etc.). Si se presenta este problema, contacte con su 
distribuidor y también con el fabricante del equipo 
fuente.

Modos ha ituales de visualización de entrada 
de PC

La siguiente tabla es una ilustración de alguno de 
los modos generales de visualización de vídeo. 
Es posible que el televisor no admita todas las 
resoluciones.

Índice Resolución Frecuencia

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Formatos de cheros de vídeo admitidos para el modo USB

Extensión Vídeo Codec Máx. resolución y velocidad de fotogramas y 
velocidad de its

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Otro: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, 

.3gp, MPEG ujo de 
transporte, .ts,.trp, .tp, 
.mkv

HEVC/H.265

Formatos de cheros de fotos admitidos para el modo USB

Extensión Especi cación Resolución (anchura por 
altura)

.jpg, .jpeg
Baseline 8192 x 8192

Progresiva 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (Solo 1 imagen en formato de animación)

.png

Escala de grises, 24/32 bits por píxel

Formato entrelazado

Progresivo

.tiff, .tif Formato de archivo de imagen con etiqueta

.webp
Pérdida de la compresión VP8 clave de la versión del número de 
versión de apoyo 0~3

Compresión sin pérdidas

Formatos de cheros de audio admitidos para el modo USB

Extensión Formato

<mp3 <mp3
<ac3 <ac3
.aac .AAC
.wma .WMA
.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB
.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM
. ac . FLAC
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Formatos de cheros de su títulos admitidos para el modo USB

Su títulos Externos

Extensión Especi cación

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass Advanced SubStation Alpha

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubViewer

.sub + .idx V BSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JAC SUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub SUBT TUL S DE DVD

.lrc -

Su títulos internos

Extensión Especi cación

.mkv V BSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob Subtítulos de DVD
<mp4 Subtítulos de DVD, TEXT
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Resoluciones DVI admitidas
Al conectar equipos a los conectores del televisor mediante el uso de cable convertidor de DVI (DVI a HDMI 
cable - no suministrado), puede hacer referencia a la siguiente información de resolución.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Información de funcionalidad del Portal de Internet
El contenido y los servicios disponibles a través del portal Smartvue son proporcionados por proveedores 
externos y se pueden alterar, suspender o interrumpir en cualquier momento sin previo aviso.

Hitachi no es responsable de ninguno de los contenidos o servicios y no garantiza la disponibilidad o el 
acceso a dicho contenido o servicios.

Para obtener información sobre un servicio en particular o en cualquier contenido, por favor visite el/la página 
web del proveedor  de servicio o contenido. Si usted tiene alguna pregunta acerca de, o problemas con, 
cualquier contenido o servicios, por favor póngase en contacto con el proveedor de servicios o contenido 
relevante directamente. Hitachi no es responsable de proporcionar el servicio al cliente en relación con 
contenidos o servicios y no acepta ninguna responsabilidad en este sentido.

Información funcional del DVB
Este receptor de DVB sólo es compatible para su uso en el país para el cual se haya concebido el mismo.

Aunque este receptor de DVB cumple con las últimas especi caciones sobre DVB en el momento de su 
fabricación, no podemos garantizar la compatibilidad con las transmisiones de DVB en el futuro debido a los 
cambios que se aplicarán en las señales de radiodifusión y en las tecnologías.

Algunas funciones de televisión digital podrían no estar disponibles en todos los países.

Nos esforzamos continuamente para mejorar nuestros productos. Por tanto, las especi caciones pueden 
cambiar previo aviso.

Para tener información sobre dónde comprar los accesorios, le rogamos contacte con el establecimiento 
donde compró el aparato.
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Informação de Segurança

CUIDADO
RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉTRICO

NÃO ABRIR

CUIDADO: PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉTRICO, 
NÃO REMOVER A TAMPA (OU A PARTE DE TRÁS). 
NENHUMA PEÇA REPARÁVEL PELO UTILIZADOR 
NO INTERIOR. SOLICITAR ASSISTÊNCIA A UM 
TÉCNICO QUALIFICADO.

Nota: Seguir as instruções no ecrã para operar com as 
respetivas funções.

Em condições climatéricas extremas (tempestades, 
trovoadas) e em longos períodos de inatividade (férias), 
desligar a TV da corrente elétrica..
A cha de corrente elétrica é usada para desligar o aparelho 
de TV da corrente elétrica e portanto deve manter-se em 
condições de funcionamento. Se a TV n o estiver desligada 
da corrente elétrica, o aparelho continuará a estar sujeito a 
alimentaç o em todas as situações mesmo se a TV estiver 
no modo em espera ou desligado.

IMPORTANTE - Deve ler totalmente 
estas instruções antes de proceder à 
instalação ou de colocar o aparelho 
em funcionamento

 ADVERTÊNCIA: Nunca permitir que pessoas 
(incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, 
mentais ou sensoriais reduzidas ou com falta de 
experiência e/ou conhecimento utilizem aparelhos 
elétricos sem supervisão.
 Usar esta TV numa altitude inferior a 2 000 metros 
acima do nível do mar, em locais secos e em regiões 
com climas moderados ou tropicais.

 A TV é destinada ao uso doméstico e a uso geral 
similar mas pode também ser usada em locais 
públicos. 

 Para efeitos de ventilaç o, deve deixar no mínimo 
5 cm de espaço em volta da TV.

 A ventilaç o n o deve ser obstruída cobrindo as 
aberturas de ventilaç o com itens tais como jornais, 
toalhas, cortinas, etc.

 A cha do cabo de alimentaç o deve estar fa-
cilmente acessível. Não colocar a TV, móveis, 
etc. sobre o cabo de alimentaç o. Um cabo de 
alimentaç o dani cado pode originar um inc n-
dio ou choque elétrico. Deve manusear o cabo 
de alimentaç o através da cha, não desligar a 
TV puxando pelo cabo de alimentaç o. Nunca 
tocar no cabo de alimentaç o/ cha com as m os 
molhadas, uma vez que isso pode dar origem a 
um curto-circuito ou a um choque elétrico. Nunca 
fazer um nó no cabo de alimentaç o ou atá-lo com 
outros cabos. Quando dani cado deve ser substi-

tuído, esta substituiç o deve apenas ser realizada 
por um técnico quali cado.

 N o expor a TV a pingos ou jatos de líquidos e n o 
colocar objetos cheios com líquidos, como jarras, 
taças, etc. na ou por cima da TV (por ex. prateleiras 
por cima do aparelho).

 N o expor a TV  luz solar direta ou n o colocar 
chamas vivas como velas por cima ou junto da TV.

 N o colocar quaisquer fontes de calor como aque-
cedores elétricos, radiadores, etc, junto da TV.

 N o colocar a TV no ch o ou em superfícies in-
clinadas.

 Para evitar o o perigo de sufocaç o, deve manter os 
sacos de plástico afastados do alcance de bebés, 
crianças e animais domésticos.

 Deve xar cuidadosamente a base  TV. Se a base 
for fornecida com pafausos, apertar os parafusos 
com rmeza para impedir a inclinaç o da TV. N o 
apertar demasiado os parafusos e montar correta-
mente as borrachas na base da mesma.

 N o eliminar as pilhas no fogo ou com materiais 
in amáveis e perigosos.

Advertência: As baterias n o devem ser expostas a 
um calor excessivo como o sol ou lume.

 Cuidado
Risco de danos graves ou 
morte

 Risco de choque 
elétrico

Risco de tens o perigosa

 Manutenç o
Componente importante da 
manutenç o 

Marcações no Produto
Os seguintes símbolos s o usados como no produ-
to como um marcador para restrições e precauções 
e instruções de segurança. Cada explicaç o deve ser 
considerada onde o produto possui apenas a 
marcaç o relacionada. Por razões de segurança deve 
ter em atenç o a referida informaç o.

Equipamento Classe II: Este aparelho está 
concebido de tal forma que n o necessita de 
uma ligaç o segura a ligaç o  terra elétrica.
Equipamento Classe II com ligação à terra 
funcional: Este aparelho está concebido de 
tal forma que n o necessita de uma ligaç o 

segura a ligaç o  terra elétrica, a ligaç o  terra é 
usada para propósitos funcionais.

Ligação à terra de proteção: O terminal 
marcado destina-se  ligaç o do condutor de 
ligaç o  terra de proteç o associado com os 

os de alimentaç o.
Terminal sob tensão perigosa: O(s) 
terminal(ais) marcado(s) é/s o sob tens o 
perigosa em condições de funcionamento 

normal.
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Cuidado, Consultar Instruções de Funcio-
namento:  A(s)  área(s)  marcada(s) 
contém( m) pilhas tipo moeda ou bot o 

substituíveis pelo utilizador.
Produto Laser de classe 
1: Este produto contém 
fonte laser Classe 1 que 
é segura sob condições 
previsíveis razoáveis de 

funcionamento.

ADVERTÊNCIA
N o ingerir as pilhas, perigo de queimadura química
Este produto ou os acessórios com ele fornecidos 
podem conter uma pilha tipo moeda/bot o. Se a 
pilha de célula tipo moeda/bot o for ingerida, pode 
causar queimaduras internas graves em apenas 2 
horas e pode levar  morte.
Mantenha pilhas novas e usadas longe das 
crianças.
Se o compartimento das pilhas n o fecha com 
segurança, deixe de usar o produto e mantenha-o 
longe das crianças.
Se pensar que as pilhas podem ter sido ingeridas 
ou colocadas em alguma parte do corpo, procurar 
ajuda médica imediata.

ADVERTÊNCIA
Nunca colocar a televis o num local instável ou 
inclinado. Um aparelho de televis o pode cair, 
causando danos pessoais graves ou morte. Podem 
ser evitadas muitas lesões, especialmente em 
crianças, ao tomar medidas de precauç o simples 
como por exemplo;
 Usar armários ou suportes recomendados pelo 
fabricante do aparelho de televis o. 

 Usar somente mobiliário que possa suportar com 
segurança o aparelho de televis o. 

 Assegurar que o aparelho de televis o n o está 
suspenso na extremidade do móvel de apoio.

 N o colocar a televis o em móveis altos (por 
exemplo, louceiros ou estantes) sem xar tanto 
o móvel como a televis o num apoio adequado. 

 N o colocar a televis o em cima de tecidos ou 
outros materiais colocados entre a televis o e o 
móvel de apoio.

 Informar as crianças acerca dos perigos de se 
pendurarem em móveis para alcançar o aparelho 
de televis o ou os seus controlos. Se o seu 
aparelho de televis o atual está a ser mantido 
ou recolocado, devem ser aplicadas as mesmas 
considerações acima indicadas.

ADVERTÊNCIAS DE MONTAGEM 
MURAL

 Ler as instruções antes de montagem mural da 
TV.

 O kit de montagem mural é opcional. Pode obter 
o mesmo no seu distribuidor local, caso n o seja 
fornecido com a sua TV.

 N o instalar a TV num teto ou numa parede 
inclinada.

 Usar os parafusos especi cados para a montagem 
mural e outros acessórios.

 Apertar com rmeza os parafusos de montagem 
para impedir que a TV caia. N o apertar 
demasiado os parafusos.

ADVERTÊNCIA
O aparelho ligado a uma tomada terra através da 
ligaç o de corrente elétrica ou através de um outro 
aparelho com uma ligaç o terra  e a um sistema de 
distribuiç o televisiva com um cabo coaxial, pode 
em certos casos causar um inc ndio. A ligaç o a 
um sistema de distribuiç o de televis o tem de 
ser fornecida através de um dispositivo elétrico 
de isolamento abaixo de determinada frequ ncia 
(isolamento galv nico, ver EN 60728-11).
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Caraterísticas
 Televis o a cores com controlo remoto
 TV digital/cabo/satélite totalmente integrada (DVB-
T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Opç o de Instalaç o Fransat
 Entradas HDMI para ligaç o de outros dispositivos 
com ranhuras HDMI

 Entrada USB
 Sistema de menu OSD
 Tomada scart para dispositivos externos (como 
leitores de DVD, PVR,  videojogos, etc.)

 Sistema de som estéreo
 Teletexto
 Ligaç o dos auscultadores
 Sistema Automático de Programaç o
 Sintonizaç o manual
 Desliga automaticamente após oito horas.
 Temporizador
 Bloqueio Crianças
 Sem som automático quando n o há transmiss o.
 Reproduç o NTSC
 AVL (Limitador Automático de Volume)
 PLL (Procura de Frequ ncia)
 Entrada de PC
 Modo de Jogo (Opcional)
 Funç o de imagem desligada
 Gravaç o de programas
 Mudança de hora do programa
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) para conetividade Internet e serviço
 Suporte WiFi 802.11 a/b/g/n através de dongle USB 
(n o fornecida)

 Suporte Wi-Fi 802.11 a/b/g/n integrado

 Partilha de vídeo e áudio
 HbbTV

Funções e caraterísticas podem variar 
de acordo com o modelo.

Noti cação (dependendo do modelo)
RECONHECIMENTO DA MARCA COMERCIAL
Fabricado sob a licença da Dolby Laboratories. 
Dolby, Pro Logic e o símbolo double-D s o marcas 
registadas da Dolby Laboratories.
Os termos HDMI, o logotipo HDMI e Interface 
Multimédia Alta-De niç o s o marcas comerciais ou 
marcas registadas de HDMI Licensing Administrator, 
Inc. nos Estados Unidos e em outros países.

YouTube e o logotipo YouTube s o marcas registadas 
da Google Inc.
Para patentes DTS, consultar http://patents.dts.com. 
Fabricado sob licença de DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, o Símbolo e DTS e o Símbolo em conjunto s o 
marcas registadas e DTS TruSurround é uma marca 
registada da DTS Inc.© DTS, Inc. Todos os direitos 
reservados.

Para patentes DTS, consultar http://patents.dts.com. 
Fabricado sob licença de DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, DTS-HD, o Símbolo,  DTS ou DTS-HD e o 
Símbolo juntos s o marcas comerciais registadas de 
DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. Todos os direitos reservados.

Para patentes DTS, consultar http://patents.dts.com. 
Fabricado sob licença de DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, o Símbolo e DTS e o Símbolo em conjunto s o 
marcas registadas e DTS2.0+ Saída Digital é uma 
marca registada da DTS Inc.© DTS, Inc. Todos os 
direitos reservados.

Este produto contém tecnologia sujeita a determinados 
direitos de propriedade intelectual da Microsoft. O uso 
ou distribuiç o desta tecnologia fora deste produto 
s o proibidos sem a(s) licença(s) adequadas da 
Microsoft.
Os proprietários do conteúdo usam a tecnologia de 
acesso de conteúdo Microsoft PlayReady™ para 
proteger a sua propriedade intelectual, incluindo 
o conteúdo protegido por direitos autorais. Este 
dispositivo usa tecnologia PlayReady para aceder 
a conteúdo protegido por PlayReady e/ou conteúdo 
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protegido por WMDRM. Se o dispositivo n o 
conseguir aplicar corretamente as restrições sobre 
o uso do conteúdo, os proprietários do conteúdo 
podem solicitar  Microsoft que revogue a capacidade 
do dispositivo de consumir conteúdo protegido 
por PlayReady. A revogaç o n o afeta conteúdo 
n o protegido ou conteúdo protegido por outras 
tecnologias de acesso de conteúdo. Os proprietários 
do conteúdo podem exigir-lhe que atualize PlayReady 
para aceder ao conteúdo deles. Se recusar uma 
atualizaç o, n o poderá aceder ao conteúdo que 
exige a atualizaç o.
Especi cação

Emissão de TV
PAL BG/I/DK/LL’
SECAM BG/DK

Recepção de Canais
HIPERBANDA - VHF 
(BANDA I/III) - UHF (BANDA 
U)

Número de Canais 
Prede nidos

1000 (sem satélite)
10000 (com satélite)

Indicador de canal Visualizaç o no Ecr

Entrada de antena RF 75 Ohm (n o equilibrado)

Tensão de 
funcionamento 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Áudio

German Nicam
SRS TruSurround (dependen-
do do modelo)
DTS TruSurround (dependen-
do do modelo)

Consumo de energia 
(W)

Consultar a etiqueta na tampa 
traseira

Temperatura e 
humidade de 
funcionamento

0ºC até 40ºC, 85% 
humidade máx.

Especi cações de transmissor de LAN 
sem os
(dependendo do modelo)

Gamas de Frequência Potência de 
saída máx

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) <100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) <200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (CH52 - CH64) <200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (CH100 - CH140) <200 mW

Restrições de país
Este dispositivo destina-se a uso doméstico e em 
escritórios em todos os países da UE (e noutros 
países de acordo com a diretiva da UE aplicável) 
sem qualquer limitaç o, exceto para os países men-
cionados abaixo.

País Restrição

Bulgária Autorizaç o geral necessária para uso 
exterior e serviço público

França Uso interior apenas para 2454-2483,5 
MHz

Itália Se usado fora das próprias instalações, é 
necessária autorizaç o geral

Grécia Uso interior apenas para banda 5470 MHz 
a 5725 MHz

Luxemburgo
Autorizaç o geral necessária para for-
necimento de rede e serviços (n o para 
espetro)

Noruega
A transmiss o de rádio é proibida para a 
zona geográ ca num raio de 20 km a partir 
do centro de Ny-Ålesund

Federaç o 
Russa Apenas para uso interior

Eliminação como resíduo:
Os requisitos para qualquer país podem mudar a 
qualquer momento. É recomendado que o utilizador 
veri que com as autoridades locais o estado atual 
dos regulamentos nacionais para redes LAN sem 
os de 2,4 GHz e 5 GHz. Eliminação como resíduo: 

A embalagem e os acessórios da embalagem s o 
recicláveis e devem principalmente ser reciclados. 
Os materiais de embalagem, como o saco de 
lme, devem ser mantidos afastados das crianças. 

As baterias, incluindo as que n o cont m metais 
pesados, n o devem ser eliminadas junto com os 
resíduos domésticos. Eliminar as pilhas usadas 
de forma segura para o meio ambiente. Tome 
conhecimento das regulamentações legais aplicáveis 
na sua zona.
 N o tente recarregar as baterias. Perigo de 

explos o. Substitua as pilhas apenas por outras de 
tipo equivalente.
  A marca acima está em conformidade com a Directiva 

de Equipamento Electrónico e Resíduos Eléctricos 
2012/19/EC (WEEE). A marca indica o requisito de 
NÃO eliminaç o do equipamento incluindo 
as baterias gastas ou dani cadas como 
resíduo municipal n o seleccionado, para 
deve ser usado o sistema de recolha 
e devoluç o disponível. Se as baterias 
ou os acumuladores incluídos com este 
equipamento tiverem o símbolo químico 
Hg, Cd ou Pb, ent o isso signi ca que 
a bateria tem conteúdo de metal pesado 
superior a 0,0005% de Mercúrio, ou mais 
do que 0,002% de Cádmio ou mais do que 
0,004% de Chumbo.
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Controlo Remoto RC A3_ 49141 (dependendo do modelo)

Nota: As indicações do bot o de funç o em alguns 
menus do ecr  variam de acordo com o controlo 
remoto da sua TV. Seguir as funções do bot o 
situado na base do ecr .

(*) MEU BOTÃO 1 e MEU BOTÃO 2:   
Estes botões poder o ter funções prede nidas dependendo 
do modelo. No entanto, pode de nir uma funç o especial 
para estes botões, premindo os mesmos durante cinco 
segundos quando estiver numa fonte, canal ou ligaç o 
pretendida. Uma mensagem de confirmaç o será 
apresentada no ecr . Agora, o MEU BOTÃO selecionado 
está associado  funç o selecionada.
Tenha em atenç o que se estiver a realizar a Primeira 
instalação, MEU BOTÃO 1e2  voltar o s suas funções 
prede nidas.

1. Em espera: Ligar / Desligar a TV
2. Net ix: Entra na aplicaç o Net ix
3. Botões numéricos: Mudam o canal, inserem um 

número ou uma letra na caixa de texto no ecr .
4. TV: Apresenta a lista de canais / Alterna para a 

Fonte de TV
5. Volume +/-
6. Internet: Abre a página de portal, onde pode 

aceder a muitas das aplicações web
7. Menu: Exibe o menu da TV
8. OK: Con rma as seleções do utilizador, mantém 

a página (em modo TXT) visualiza a lista de 
canais (em modo DTV)

9. Voltar/Retroceder: Regressa ao ecr  anterior, 
abre a página de índice (no modo TXT)

10. Informaç o: Exibe informaç o sobre o conteúdo 
no ecr , mostra informaç o oculta (revela - no 
modo TXT)

11. Navegador de multimédia: Abre o ecr  de 
navegaç o multimédia

12. Meu bot o 1 (*)
13. Botões Coloridos: Seguir as instruções no ecr  

para as funções dos botões coloridos
14. Idioma: Alterna entre o modos de som (TV 

analógica), exibe e altera o idioma de áudio/
legendas (TV digital, quando disponível)

15. Retrocesso rápido: Retrocede as imagens em 
multimédia como nos lmes

16. Gravaç o: Grava programas
17. Pausa: Faz pausa na multimédia que está a ser 

reproduzida, começa a gravaç o diferida
18. Reproduzir: Inicia a reproduç o de multimédia 

selecionada
19. Parar: Pára a multimédia que está a ser 

reproduzida
20. Avanço rápido: Move as imagens em multimédia 

como nos lmes
21. Ecr : Altera o aspeto da visualizaç o do ecr
22. Legendas: Ativa e desativa as legendas (sempre 

que disponíveis)
23. Meu bot o 2 (*)
24. Texto: Exibe o teletexto (sempre que disponível), 

premir de novo para sobrepor o teletexto numa 
imagem de difus o normal (mix)

25. EPG (Guias eletrónico de programas): Exibe o 
guia eletrónico de programas

26. Sair: Fecha e sai dos menus exibidos ou volta 
ao menu anterior

27. Botões Direcionais: Ajuda a navegar nos menus, 
conteúdo, etc e exibe as sub-páginas no modo 
TXT quando premido Direita ou Esquerda

28. Menu rápido: Exibe uma lista de menus para 
acesso rápido

29. Programa +/-
30. Sil ncio: Desliga completamente o volume da 

TV
31. Alternar: Alterna rapidamente entre os canais 

anteriores e atuais ou fontes
32. Fonte: Mostra todas as transmissões 

disponíveis e os conteúdos das fontes
Net ix: Pode ver o seu número ESN(*) e desativar Net ix.
(*)  úme o   m núme o  úni o  et i  i do 
es e i lmente  identi   s  
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Ligações (dependendo do modelo)

NOTA: Quando ligar um disposi-
tivo através de YPbPr ou da entrada 
Lateral AV, deve usar os cabos de 
ligação para permitir a ligação. Para 
entrada ateral  de e sar o abo 
orne ido  ons ltar as ras no lado 

es erdo   Pode tili ar o abo PbPr 
ara  (n o orne ido) ara a ti ar 

o sinal de PbPr atra s da entrada 
  N o pode usar VGA e YPbPr ao 

mesmo tempo. Para ativar o áudio PC/
YPbPr será necessário usar as entradas 
de áudio com um cabo áudio YobPr/PC 
para a ligaç o áudio. o ode tili ar 

 e PbPr ao mesmo tem o   Para 
ati ar o dio P PbPr  ser  ne es-
s rio sar a entrada  lateral om m 
abo dio  PbPr P  (n o orne ido) 
ara li a o dio  sando os abos de 

li a o ateral  om entradas -
 e  e or li ado m 

dis ositi o e terno atra s da tomada 
 a  m dar  a tomati amente 

ara o modo   ando re eber os 
anais  ( e  ) o  en anto 

no modo de a e ador de ltim dia  a 
sa da n o est  dis on el atra s da to-
mada s art    re omend el li ar todos 
os abos da arte de tr s do tele isor 
antes de o montar na arede atra s do 
it de monta em (dis on el de ter eiros 

no mer ado  se n o orne ido)   nsira 
o  remo a o m d lo  a enas ando 
a  esti er  ons ltar o 
man al de instr es do m d lo ara 
mais in orma o sobre as de ni es   

ada entrada  da s a  s orta 
dis ositi os at  m  i ar dis ositi-
os e ten am m alor at al s erior 

a m  ode dani ar a s a tele is o  
 ando li ar o e i amento tili ando 
m abo   s a  ara arantir 
ma im nidade  s iente ontra a 

radia o de re n ia arasita  tem de 
tili ar m abo  blindado ( ali-

dade ele ada) om errites

 Se pretender ligar um disposi-
tivo  TV, certi que-se de que 
a TV e o dispositivo est o 

desligados antes de efetuar qualquer 
ligaç o. Após efetuar a ligaç o, poderá 
ligar e utilizar as unidades.

Conector Tipo Cabos Dispositivo

Ligação 
Scart 
(atrás)

Ligação 
VGA 

(atrás)

AV LATERAL
Ligação 

Áudio PC/YPbPr 
(lateral)

Cabos Áudio PC/
YPbPr 

(n o fornecido)
ENTRADA 

ÁUDIO 
Ligação 

Áudio PC/YPbPr 
(atrás)

AV LATERAL 
Ligação 

Áudio PC/YPbPr 
(lateral)

Cabo Áudio 
YPbPr/PC 

(N o fornecido)

Cabo de Ligaç o 
Lateral Áudio/

Vídeo 
(Fornecido)

Ligação 
HDMI 
(atrás)

SPDIF 
(Saída Coaxialt) 

Ligação 
(back)

SPDIF Ligação 
SPDIF 

(Saída ótica) 
(atrás)

AV LATERAL
Ligação 

AV Lateral 
(Áudio/Vídeo) 

(lateral)

Cabo de ligaç o 
lateral AV (fornecido)

AV ATRÁS
AV Atrás 

 Ligação (Áudio/ 
 Vídeo 

 (parte traseira)

AV LATERAL 
Ligação 

AV Lateral 
(Áudio/Vídeo) 

(lateral)
Cabo Vídeo 

YPbPr 
(N o fornecido)

Cabo de Ligaç o 
Lateral Áudio/Vídeo 

(Fornecido)

AUSCULTADOR Ligação  
Auscultador 

(lateral)

YPBPR Ligação Vídeo 
YPbPr 
(atrás) Cabo de Ligaç o PC para 

YPbPr (N o fornecido)

Ligação 
USB 

(lateral)

Ligação 
CI 

(lateral)

LAN

 

Ligação 
Ethernet 
(atrás) Cabo LAN / Ethernet

  

A entrada RF liga-se a uma antena ou sistema de cabo. (Depende do modelo)

Entrada satélite (LNB) liga a sua TV a um sistema de satélite. (Depende do modelo)
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Botões da TV e de funcionamento (dependendo 
do modelo)

        Ligar /Standby
   Fonte
   Programa +/- 
   Volume +/-

Nota: Premir nos botões “ ” e “ ” ao 
mesmo tempo para visualizar o menu principal.

-ou-

1. Direcção Para 
Cima

2. Sentido para 
baixo

3. Muda a selecção 
de Programa/
Volume /AV 
/ Modo em 
Espera

Nota: Pode mo er o 
interruptor para cima 
ou para bai o para alterar o olume  e pretender 
mudar os canais premir o meio do interruptor uma 
e  (Posi o ) e depois mo er para cima ou para 

bai o  e premir o meio do interruptor uma e  
ser  mostrada a onte  e premir o meio 
do interruptor e manter premido durante al uns 
se undos  a  mudar  para o modo em espera  

  do menu principal n o pode ser isuali ado 
atra s dos bot es de controlo

-ou-

1. Bot o Standby On/Off
2. Bot o TV/AV
3. Botões Programa Cima/Baixo
4. Botões Aumentar/Reduzir Volume

-ou-

O joystick permite-lhe controlar as funções de Volume 
/ Programa / Fonte e Em Espera-Ligado da TV.
Nota:  posi o do o stic  pode di erir dependendo do 
modelo

Para alterar o volume: Aumentar o volume empur-
rando o joystick para a direita. Aumentar o volume 
empurrando o joystick para a esquerda.
Para mudar de canal: Deslocar-se pelos canais 
memorizados premindo o joystick para cima ou para 
baixo.
Para mudar a fonte: Premir o centro do joystick, 
a lista de fontes será exibida no ecr . Deslocar-se 
pelas fontes disponíveis premindo o joystick para 
cima ou para baixo.
Para desligar a TV: Premir o centro do joystick para 
baixo e mant -lo premido durante alguns segundos, 
a TV entrará em modo de espera.
Para ligar a TV: Premir o centro do joystick, a TV 
ligar-se-á.
Nota:   do menu principal n o pode ser isua-
li ado atra s dos bot es de controlo
Ligação da alimentação eléctrica

Depois de desembalar, deixar a TV durante alguns 
momentos  temperatura ambiente antes de a ligar 

 alimentaç o elétrica da rede.
Ligação da antena e dos cabos:
IMPORTANTE: A TV foi concebida para operar em 
tomada 220-240V AC, 50 Hz.
Ligar o cabo de alimentaç o  tomada de corrente 
elétrica. Deixe um espaço de pelo menos 10mm  
volta da TV.
Ligação Antena (dependendo do modelo)

Ligar a cha da antena ou da TV por cabo na tomada 
de ENTRADA DA ANTENA (ANT) ou a da cha satélite 
na tomada de ENTRADA DE SATÉLITE (LNB), 
situada na parte posterior da TV.

 li a o sat lite e cabo s o dependentes do modelo
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Ligação USB
Pode ligar dispositivos USB  sua TV utilizando 
a entrada USB situada na TV. Esta característica 
permite visualizar/ler cheiros JPG, MP3 e cheiros 
vídeo guardados no dispositivo USB. É possível 
que alguns tipos de dispositivos USB (i.e.leitores 
MP3) n o sejam compatíveis com esta TV. Deve 
fazer cópia de segurança dos seus cheiros antes 
de realizar quaisquer ligações ao aparelho de TV de 
modo a evitar qualquer possível perda de dados. O 
fabricante declina qualquer responsabilidade em caso 
de cheiros dani cados e perda de dados. N o retirar 
o módulo USB enquanto está a reproduzir um cheiro.
CUIDADO: Ligar e desligar rapidamente os dispo-
sitivos USB, é uma operação perigosa. Nomeada-
mente, não ligar e desligar rápida e repetidamente 
a unidade de memória. Esta operação pode causar 
danos físicos no leitor USB e nomeadamente no 
próprio dispositivo USB.

Instalar as baterias no controlo remoto
Levante cuidadosamente a tampa na parte traseira 
do controlo remoto. Inserir duas pilhas tamanho AAA. 
Assegurar que os sinais (+) e (-) coincidem (respeitar 
a polaridade correta). Voltar a colocar a tampa. O 
limite de alcance remoto é aproximadamente de 
7m/23ft.
Informação ambiental

Este televisor foi concebido para ser ecológico. 
Para reduzir o consumo de energia, pode seguir os 
seguintes passos:
Se de nir a Poupança de Energia para Mínimo, 
Médio, Máximo ou Auto a TV reduzirá o consumo em 
conformidade. Se quiser de nir a Retroiluminação 
para um valor xo de nir como Personalizado e 
ajustar manualmente a Retroliluminação (localizada 
abaixo da definiç o de Poupança de Energia) 
usando os botões Esquerdo ou Direito no controlo 
remoto. De nir como Desligado para desativar esta 
de niç o. 
Nota: s op es de Poupança de Energia podem 
di erir dependendo do Modo selecionado no menu 
Sistema>Imagem 
As de nições de Poupança de Energia podem ser 
encontradas no menu Sistema>Imagem. Notar que, 
algumas de nições de imagem car o indisponíveis 
para alteraç o.
Se premido o bot o Direito quando a opç o Auto é 
selecionada ou o bot o Esquerdo quando a opç o 
Personalizado é selecionada, será exibida no ecr  a 
mensagem “O ecrã desligar-se-á em 15 segundos.” 
. Selecionar Continuar e premir OK para desativar 
imediatamente o ecr .. Se n o premir qualquer bot o, 
o ecr  desligar-se-á em 15 segundos. Premir qualquer 

bot o no controlo remoto ou na TV para ligar outra 
vez o ecr . 
Nota:  op o Ecrã Desligado n o est  dispon el 
se o odo de nido or Jogo
Quando a TV n o está a ser utilizada, deve desligá-
la da tomada de alimentaç o. Isto reduz o consumo 
de energia.
Noti cações Em Espera

Se a TV n o receber qualquer sinal de entrada (por 
ex. de uma antena ou fonte HDMI) durante 3 minutos, 
entrará no modo em espera. Será mostrada no ecr  
a seguinte mensagem quando da próxima vez que 
ligar a TV: “A TV é ligada automaticamente no 
modo em espera dado não existir sinal durante 
um período de tempo prolongado.” Premir em OK 
para continuar.
Se a TV estiver ligada e n o for operada durante 
algum tempo entrará no modo em espera. Será 
mostrada no ecr  a seguinte mensagem quando 
da próxima vez que ligar a TV. “A TV é ligada 
automaticamente no modo em espera dado não 
existir qualquer operação durante um período de 
tempo prolongado.” Premir em OK para continuar.

Para desligar/ligar a TV (dependendo do 
modelo)

Para ligar a TV
 Ligar o cabo de alimentaç o a 220-240V CA 50 Hz. 
 Em seguida, o indicador LED de espera acende.

Para ligar a TV a partir do modo em espera pode:
 Premir no bot o Em espera, Programa +/- ou num 
bot o numérico do controlo remoto.

Os botões de controlo na TV (dependendo do 
modelo)

 Premir o bot o Em Espera ou o bot o Programa 
+/- na TV. A TV ent o ligar-se-á. 

-ou-
 Premir e manter premido no meio do interruptor de 
controlo no lado esquerdo da TV até a TV car ativa 
e sair de Em Espera. A TV ent o ligar-se-á.

-ou-
 Premir o centro do joystick na TV ou pressionar para 
cima/para baixo até a TV sair do modo em espera.

Para desligar a TV (dependendo do modelo)
 Premir o bot o Em Espera no controlo remoto ou 
premir e manter premido o interruptor de controlo na 
TV até esta se desligar, portanto a TV muda para o 
modo em espera (depende do modelo).

 Premir o bot o Em Espera no controlo remoto ou 
premir o centro do joystick na TV e manter premido 
durante alguns segundos, a TV mudará para o modo 
Em Espera.
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 Para desligar completamente a TV, retire o 
cabo de alimentação da tomada de alimentação 
elétrica.

Nota: uando a  muda para o modo de espera  o 
indicador  de espera pode piscar para indicar ue 
as un es  como Procura m spera  rans er ncia 
por ntena ou empori ador est o ati as   indicador 

 pode tamb m piscar uando li ar a  a partir 
do modo em espera
Primeira Instalação (dependendo do modelo)

Nota: e ai reali ar a instala o  inserir 
o cart o  (opcional) no terminal de cesso 

ondicional da sua  antes de li ar a sua 
Quando ligada pela primeira vez, é exibido o ecr  de 
seleç o do idioma. Selecionar o idioma pretendido 
e premir OK.
No ecr  seguinte, de nir as suas prefer ncias usando 
os botões direcionais.
Nota: ependendo da sele o do Pa s ser-l e-  
pedido para de nir e con rmar um P  neste ponto  

 P  selecionado n o pode ser  em de o 
introdu ir sempre ue or pedida a introdu o de P  
para ual uer opera o posterior do menu

Acerca de Selecionar o Tipo de 
Transmissão
Antena Digital: Se a opç o de procura de transmiss o 
por Antena Digital estiver ligada, a TV procurará 
transmissões digitais terrestres depois de outras 
de nições inicias estarem concluídas.
Cabo Digital: Se a opç o de procura de transmiss o 
por Cabo Digital estiver ligada, a TV procurará 
transmissões digitais por cabo depois de outras 
de nições inicias estarem concluídas. De acordo 
com as suas outras prefer ncias poderá ser exibida 
uma mensagem de con rmaç o antes de iniciar a 
procura. Selecionar SIM e premir OK para continuar. 
Para cancelar a operaç o, selecionar NÃO e premir 
OK. Pode selecionar a Rede ou de nir valores tais 
como Frequência, ID da Rede e Passo de Procura. 
Quando terminar, premir o bot o OK. 
Nota:  dura o da procura alterar  de acordo com 
o Passo de Procura selecionado
Satélite: Se a opç o de procura de transmiss o por 
Satélite estiver ligada, a TV procurará transmissões 
digitais por satélite depois de outras de nições inicias 
estarem concluídas. Antes da procura de satélite 
ser realizada devem ser feitas algumas de nições. 
Quando inicia a busca de satélite, será exibido um 
menu onde pode selecionar para iniciar a instalaç o 
de Fransat. Definir o Tipo de Instalação como 
Operador e depois de nir o Operador de Satélite 
como o referido operador Fransat. Depois premir o 
bot o OK para iniciar a instalaç o do Fransat. Pode 
selecionar para iniciar uma instalaç o automática 
ou manual. 

Premir em OK para continuar. A instalaç o Fransat 
será realizada e a transmiss o será memorizada (se 
disponível).
Se n o selecionar o Tipo de instalação como 
Normal, pode continuar com a instalaç o satélite 
normal e ver os canais satélite. 
Pode iniciar uma instalaç o de Fransat em qualquer 
altura a partir do menu Instalação>Busca de canal 
automática>Satélite.
Existem tr s tipos de seleç o de antena. O menu Tipo 
de Antena será exibido primeiro. Pode selecionar o 
Tipo de Antena como Direto, Cabo Satélite Único 
ou comutador DiSEqC usando os botões “ ” ou “ ”.
 Direto: Se possuir um recetor único e uma 
parabólica satélite direta, selecionar este tipo de 
antena. Premir em OK para continuar. Selecionar 
um satélite disponível e premir OK para pesquisar 
serviços. 

 Cabo Satélite Único: Se possuir vários recetores 
e um sistema Cabo Satélite nico, selecionar este 
tipo de antena. Premir em OK para continuar. 
Con gurar as de nições seguindo as instruções no 
ecr  seguinte. Premir OK para pesquisar serviços.

 Comutador DiSEqC: Se possuir parabólicas 
múltiplas de satélite e um comutador DiSEqC, 
deve selecionar este tipo de antena. Depois de nir 
a vers o DiSEqC e premir OK paar continuar. Pode 
con gurar até quatro satélites (se disponíveis) para 
a vers o v1.0 e dezasseis satélites para a vers o 
v1.1  no ecr  seguinte. Premir o bot o OK para 
pesquisar o primeiro satélite na lista.

Analógica: Se a opç o de procura de transmiss o 
por Analógica estiver ligada, a TV procurará 
transmissões analógicas depois de outras de nições 
inicias estarem concluídas.
Adicionalmente pode de nir um tipo de transmiss o 
como o seu favorito. Será dada prioridade ao tipo 
de transmiss o selecionada durante o processo 
de procura e os canais ser o indicados no topo da 
Lista de Canais. Quando terminar, premir o bot o 
OK para continuar.
Será exibido um ecr  de diálogo a pedir para ativar o 
controlo parental. Se selecionar Sim, as opções de 
restriç o parental ser o exibidas. Con gurar como 
desejado e premir OK quando concluído. Selecionar 
Não e premir OK para avançar, se n o desejar ativar 
as restrições parentais.
Pode ativar a opç o Modo Loja neste ponto. Esta 
opç o con gura as de nições da TV para ambiente 
de loja e dependendo do modelo da TV que está a 
ser usada, as funções suportadas ser o exibidas no 
topo do ecr  como uma faixa de informaç o. Esta 
opç o é destinada apenas para utilizaç o de loja. 
É recomendado selecionar Modo Casa para uso 
em casa. Esta opç o estará disponível no menu 
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Sistema>Definições>Mais e pode ser ligada/
desligada mais tarde. 
Dependendo do modelo da sua TV e da seleç o 
do país, pode aparecer neste ponto o menu de 
De nições de Privacidade. Usando este menu pode 
de nir os seus privilégios de privacidade. Selecionar 
uma funç o e premir os botões direcionais Esquerdo 
ou Direito para ativar ou desativar. Ler as explicações 
relacionadas exibidas no ecr  para cada funç o 
selecionada antes de fazer qualquer alteraç o. Pode 
usar os botões Programa +/- para deslocar para 
baixo e para cima e ler o texto todo. Poderá alterar 
as suas prefer ncias em qualquer altura a partir do 
menu De nições>De nições de Privacidade. Se 
a opç o de Ligaç o  Internet estiver desativada, o 
ecr  Rede/De nições de Internet será ignorado e 
n o exibido.
Premir o bot o OK no controlo remoto para continuar 
e ser exibido o menu Rede/De nições Internet, 
se con rmar a mensagem previamente exibida a 
perguntar se pretende fazer as de nições de rede. 
Consultar a seç o Conetividade para con gurar 
uma ligaç o com fios ou sem fios. Depois das 
de nições estarem concluídas premir o bot o OK 
para continuar.. Para passar para o passo seguinte 
sem fazer nada selecionar Não e premir o bot o 
OK quando a mensagem for exibida a perguntar se 
pretende fazer as de nições de rede.
Depois das de nições iniciais estarem concluídas a 
TV iniciará a procura de transmissões disponíveis dos 
tipos de transmiss o selecionados.
Depois de todas as estações disponíveis serem 
memorizadas, os resultados da procura ser o 
exibidos. Premir em OK para continuar. O menu 
Editar Lista de Canais será exibido a seguir. Pode 
editar a lista de canais de acordo com as suas 
prefer ncias ou premir o bot o Menu para parar e 
ver TV.
Enquanto a procura continua aparecerá uma 
mensagem, a perguntar se quer ordenar os canais 
de acordo com a LCN(*). Selecionar Sim e premir 
OK para con rmar.
(*)   o sistema de úmero ico de anal 
ue or ani a as transmiss es de acordo com uma 

se u ncia de número de canais recon ec el (se 
dispon el)
Nota: o desli ar a  en uanto est  a iniciali ar 
durante a primeira instala o  otar ue  al umas 
op es podem n o estar dispon eis dependendo 
da sele o do pa s

Usar a Função  SatcoDX  (dependendo do 
modelo)

Pode executar operações SatcoDX utilizando o 
menu Instalação>De nições de Satélite. No menu 
SatcoDX, existem duas opções relativas ao SatcoDx.
Pode carregar ou descarregar os dados SatcoDX. De 
modo a efetuar estas funções tem de estar ligado um 
dispositivo USB  TV.
Pode descarregar os serviços atuais e os satélites 
relacionados e emissores-respondedores na TV, para 
um dispositivo USB.
Adicionalmente pode carregar um dos ficheiros 
SatcoDx guardados no dispositivo USB, para a TV. 
Quando selecionar um destes cheiros, todos os 
serviços e os satélites e emissores-respondedores 
no cheiro selecionado ser o guardados na TV. Se 
existirem serviços terrestres , cabo e/ou serviços 
analógicos instalados, ser o mantidos e apenas os 
serviços satélites ser o removidos. 
Depois, veri car as de nições da antena e fazer as 
alterações necessárias. Poderá ser apresentada 
uma mensagem de erro a indicar “Sem Sinal” se 
as de nições da antena n o estiverem con guradas 
corretamente.
Reprodução de Multimédia através de Entrada 
USB

Pode li ar discos r idos e ternos de  e  
( dd com alimenta o e terna) ou uma unidade de 
mem ria   sua  usando as entradas  
da 
IMPORTANTE! Criar uma cópia de segurança dos 
cheiros nos seus dispositivos de armazenamento 

antes de os ligar  TV. O fabricante n o se 
responsabiliza por qualquer dano nos cheiros ou 
perda de dados. É possível que determinados tipos de 
dispositivos USB, (por exemplo leitores de MP3 ) ou 
discos rígidos/unidades de memória USB n o sejam 
compatíveis com esta TV. A TV suporta formataç o 
de disco FAT32 e NTFS mas a gravaç o n o estará 
disponível com discos formatados NTFS.
Durante a formataç o de unidades de disco rígido 
USB com mais de um 1TB (Tera Byte) de espaço de 
armazenamento, poderá ter alguns problemas no 
processo de formataç o.  
Aguardar um pequeno momento antes de cada ligar 
e desligar pois o reprodutor pode estar ainda a ler 
cheiros. Esta operaç o poderá causar danos físicos 

no leitor USB e no próprio dispositivo USB. N o retire 
a sua unidade durante a reproduç o de um cheiro.
Pode usar controladores USB com as entradas USB 
da TV. Neste caso é recomendado usar controladores 
USB com alimentaç o externa. 
É recomendado usar a(s) entrada(s) USB da TV 
diretamente, se vai ligar a um disco USB.

Português   - 12 -

Nota: uando isuali ar c eiros de ima ens o menu 
a e ador de ultim dia s  pode apresentar  
c eiros de ima ens arma enados no dispositi o 

 li ado
Gravação diferida

Premir o bot o Pausa enquanto está a ver uma 
transmiss o para ativar o modo de gravaç o diferida. 
No modo de gravaç o diferida, o programa é pausado 
e simultaneamente gravado no disco USB ligado.
Premir o bot o Reproduzir de novo para retomar 
o programa em pausa a partir da posiç o em que o 
parou. Premir o bot o Parar para parar a gravaç o 
diferida e voltar para a transmiss o ao vivo.
N o pode usar Diferir quando em modo rádio.
N o pode usar a funç o de retrocesso rápido de 
gravaç o diferida antes de avançar com a reproduç o 
com a opç o de avanço rápido.
Gravação Instantânea

Premir o bot o Gravar para iniciar a gravaç o de um 
evento de forma instant nea quando está a ver um 
programa. Pode premir novamente o bot o Gravar 
no controlo remoto para gravar o evento seguinte no 
EPG. Neste caso, o OSD será exibido indicando os 
eventos programados para a gravaç o. Premir no 
bot o Parar para cancelar a gravaç o instant nea. 
N o pode alternar transmissões ou ver o navegador 
multimédia durante o modo gravaç o. Enquanto 
estiver a gravar um programa ou durante a mudança 
de hora, aparece no ecr  uma mensagem de aviso se 
a velocidade do seu dispositivo USB for insu ciente.
Menu do Navegador de Multimédia

Pode reproduzir cheiros de fotogra as, música e 
lmes armazenados num disco USB ligando-o  

TV. Ligar um disco USB a uma das entradas USB 
localizadas na parte lateral da TV. Ao premir o bot o 
Menu enquanto no modo Navegação de Multimédia 
acederá s opções de menu de Imagem, Som 
e Definições. Premindo o bot o Menu de novo 
sairá deste ecr . Pode de nir as prefer ncias do 
seu Navegador de Multimédia usando o Menu 
De nições.

Funcionamento do Modo de Repetição/Aleatório

Iniciar a reproduç o com o 
bot o Reproduzir e ativar 

Todos os cheiros na 
lista ser o continuamente 
reproduzidos pela ordem 
original

Iniciar a reproduç o com o 
bot o OK e ativar 

Os mesmos cheiros ser o 
continuamente reproduzidos 
(repetir)

Iniciar a reproduç o com o 
bot o Reproduzir e ativar 

Todos os cheiros na lista 
ser o reproduzidos uma vez 
por ordem aleatória

Iniciar a reproduç o com o 
bot o Reproduzir e ativar 
, 

Todos os cheiros na 
lista ser o continuamente 
reproduzidos pela mesma 
ordem aleatória.

Gravar um Programa
IMPORTANTE: Quando está a utilizar uma unidade 
de disco rígido USB, é recomendado em primeiro 
lugar formatar o disco utilizando a opç o "Formatar 
Disco".
Para gravar um programa, deve em primeiro lugar 
ligar um disco USB  sua TV enquanto estiver 
desligada. Em seguida, deverá ligar a TV para ativar 
a funç o de gravaç o.
Para utilizar a gravaç o, a sua unidade USB deverá 
ter 2 GB de espaço livre e ser compatível com USB 
2.0. Se a unidade USB n o for compatível, será 
apresentada uma mensagem de erro.
Para gravar programas de longa duraç o, como 
filmes, é recomendado usar discos rígidos USB 
(HDDs).
Programas gravados s o salvos no disco USB ligado. 
Se desejado, pode memorizar/copiar gravações num 
computador; no entanto, estes cheiros n o estar o 
disponíveis para serem lidos num computador. Pode 
reproduzir as gravações apenas através da TV.
O atraso Lip Sync pode ocorrer durante a gravaç o 
diferida. A gravaç o de rádio n o é suportada. A TV 
pode gravar programas até dez horas.
Os programas gravados s o divididos em partições 
de 4GB. 
Se a velocidade de escrita no disco USB ligado n o 
for su ciente, a gravaç o pode falhar e a funç o de 
gravaç o diferida pode n o estar disponível.
É recomendado usar discos rígidos USB para 
gravaç o de programas HD.
N o desligar a USB/HDD durante a gravaç o. Isto 
pode dani car a USB/HDD ligado.
Se o cabo AC estiver desligado enquanto estiver uma 
de niç o de temporizador de gravaç o USB ativa, 
esta será cancelada.
Está disponível o suporte multi-partiç o. S o 
suportadas no máximo duas partições diferentes. 
A primeira partiç o do disco USB é usada para as 
funções de PVR ativo. Deve também ser formatado 
como partiç o principal a ser usada para as funções 
de PVR pronto.
Alguns pacotes de uxo podem n o ser gravados 
devido a problemas no sinal, resultantes por vezes de 
os vídeos congelarem durante a reproduç o.
As teclas Gravar, Reproduzir, Pausa, Visualizar (para 
PlayListDialog) n o podem ser usadas quando o 
teletexto está ligado. Se inicia uma gravaç o a partir 
do temporizador quando o teletexto está ligado, o 
teletexto é desligado automaticamente. Também a 
utilizaç o do teletexto é desativada quando existe 
uma gravaç o ou reproduç o a decorrer.
Ver programas gravados 

Selecionar Gravações do Menu Navegador Multi-
média. Selecionar um item gravado na lista (se pre-
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viamente gravado). Premir OK para ver as Opções 
de Reprodução. Selecionar uma opç o e premir o 
bot o OK.
Nota: isuali ar o menu principal e os itens do menu 
n o estar o dispon eis durante a reprodu o
Premir o bot o Parar para parar uma reproduç o e 
voltar a Gravações.

Avanço Lento
Se premir o bot o Pausa enquanto está a ver pro-
gramas gravados, a funç o avanço lento estará 
disponível. Pode usar o bot o Avanço rápido para 
avanço lento. Premir o bot o Avanço rápido conse-
cutivamente mudará a velocidade de avanço lento.
Con guração da Gravação

Selecionar o item Definições de Gravaç o no 
menu Navegador de Multimédia>De nições para 
con gurar as de nições da gravaç o. 
Formatar Disco: Pode usar a funç o Formatar 
Disco para formatar o disco USB ligado. É necessário 
o seu pin para usar a funç o Formatar Disco .
Nota:  P  por de eito pode ser de nido para 0000 ou 1234  

e de niu o P  (  pedido dependendo da sele o do pa s) 
durante a Primeira Instalação usar o P  de nido

IMPORTANTE: Se formatar a sua unidade USB 
apagará TODOS os dados na mesma e o respetivo 
sistema de cheiros será convertido para FAT32. 
Na maioria dos casos, os erros de operaç o ser o 
corrigidos após uma formataç o, mas perderá 
TODOS os seus dados.
Se for exibida a mensagem “Velocidade demasiado 
lenta para gravar disco USB” no ecr  enquanto se 
está a iniciar uma gravaç o, pode tentar recomeçar 
a gravaç o. Se o erro persistir, é possível que o seu 
disco USB n o esteja de acordo com os requisitos de 
velocidade. Tentar ligar outro disco USB.
Follow Me TV (dependendo do modelo)

Com o seu dispositivo móvel pode ver a transmiss o 
atual da sua smart TV usando a funç o FollowMe TV. 
Instalar a aplicaç o Smart Center no seu dispositivo 
portátil. Iniciar a aplicaç o 
Para mais informaç o ao usar esta funç o consultar 
as instruções da aplicaç o que está a usar.
Nota: sta aplica o n o  compat el com todos 
os dispositi os m eis  s canais  n o s o 
suportados e ambos os dispositi os de em estar 
li ados  mesma rede
Passagem CEC e CEC RC (dependendo do modelo)

Esta funç o permite controlar os dispositivos ativados 
por CEC, que s o ligados através das portas HDMI 
usando o controlo remoto da TV.
A opç o CEC no menu Sistema>Mais deve ser 
de nida inicialmente como Ativada. Premir o bot o 
Fonte e selecionar a entrada HDMI do dispositivo 
CEC ligado do menu Lista de Fontes. Quando é 

ligado novo dispositivo de fonte CEC, será listado 
no menu fontes com o seu próprio nome em vez do 
nome das postas HDMI ligadas (tais como Leitor de 
DVD, Gravador 1, etc.).
O controlo remoto da TV pode ent o automaticamente 
realizar as funções principais depois da fonte HDMI 
ligada ter sido selecionada.
Para terminar esta operaç o e controlar a Tv através 
do controlo remoto novamente, premir o bot o Menu 
Rápido no controlo remoto, selecionar Passagem 
CEC RC e de nir como Desligado premindo o bot o 
Esquerdo ou Direito.. Esta funç o também pode ser 
ativada ou desativada pelo menu Sistema>Mais
A TV suporta também a funç o ARC (Audio Return 
Channel). Esta funç o é uma ligaç o áudio destinada 
a substituir outros cabos entre a TV e o sistema áudio 
(recetor A/V ou sistema de colunas).
Quando o ARC está ativo, a TV n o retira o 
som automaticamente a outras saída de áudio 
respetivas. Portanto é necessário baixar o volume 
da TV manualmente para o zero, apenas se desejar 
ouvir áudio a partir de um dispositivo áudio ligado 
(o mesmo que com outras saídas áudio digitais 
coaxiais ou óticas). Se pretender alterar o nível de 
volume do dispositivo ligado, deve selecionar esse 
dispositivo a partir da lista de fontes. Neste caso as 
teclas de controlo do volume s o direcionadas para 
o dispositivo áudio ligado.

Controlo de Áudio do Sistema
Permite usar um Amplificador/Recetor de Áudio 
com a TV. O volume pode ser controlado usando o 
controlo remoto da TV. Para ativar esta funç o de nir 
a opç o Colunas no menu Sistema>Mais como 
Ampli cador. As colunas da TV ser o silenciadas e 
o som da fonte visualizada será fornecido do sistema 
de som ligado.
Nota:  dispositi o udio de er  suportar a un o de 

ontrolo udio do istema e a op o CEC de er  ser de nida 
como Ativada

E-Manual (Dependendo do modelo)
Encontra instruções para as funções da sua TV no 
E-Manual. 
Para usar o E-Manual, premir o bot o Info enquanto o 
menu principal for mostrado no ecr  ou premir o bot o 
Menu rápido, selecionar Folheto de Informação e 
premir em OK.
Ao usar os botões direcionais selecionar a categoria 
pretendida. Cada categoria inclui tópicos diferentes. 
Selecionar um tópico e premir em OK para ler as 
instruções.
Para fechar o ecr  E-Manual premir o bot o Sair 
ou Menu.
Nota:  conteúdo do - anual pode ariar con orme 
o modelo
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Conteúdo do menu TV
Sistema - Conteúdo do Menu Imagem

Modo

Pode alterar o modo de imagem para se adequar s suas prefer ncias ou necessidades. O modo de 
Imagem pode ser de nido como uma destas opções: Cinema, Jogo (opcional), Desportos, Dinâmico e 
Natural. 
Modo Demo Pixellence(**): n uanto a op o Modo esti er real ada  o modo demo Pi ellence ser  e ibido 
na base do ecr  de menu   un o Pi ellence otimi a as de ni es de deo da  e a uda a obter uma mel or 
ualidade de ima em  Premir em OK para iniciar o modo de demonstra o Pi ellence para obter a ualidade 

Pi ellence  Premir o bot o OK para cancelar (e ceto modo Jogo)

Contraste Ajusta os valores de iluminaç o e obscurecimento no ecr .

Brilho Ajusta os valores do brilho no ecr .

Nitidez Permite de nir o valor de nitidez para os objetos visualizados no ecr .

Cor De ne o valor da cor, ajustando as cores.

Poupança de Energia
Para de nir a Poupança de Energia como Personalizada, Mínima, Média, Máxima, Auto, Ecrã 
Desligado ou Desligada. 
Nota: l umas op es podem n o estar dispon eis dependendo do Modo selecionado

Retroiluminação Esta de niç o controla o nível de retroiluminaç o. A funç o de retroiluminaç o cará inativa se a Poupança 
de Energia está de nida como uma outra opç o que n o a Personalizada. 

De nições 
avançadas

Contraste 
Dinâmico Pode mudar a proporç o de contraste din mico para o valor pretendido. 

Redução de ruído Se o sinal de transmiss o for fraco e a imagem tiver ruído, utilizar a de niç o Redução de Ruído para 
reduzir a quantidade do ruído.

Temperatura da 
cor

De ne valor da temperatura de cor pretendido. Est o disponíveis as opções Fria, Normal, Quente e 
Personalizada.

Ponto Branco Se a opç o Temperatura da Cor estiver de nida como Personalizada, esta de niç o estará disponível. 
Aumentar o 'calor' ou a 'frieza' da imagem premindo os botões Esquerdo ou Direito.

Ampliar a Imagem De ne o formato do tamanho de imagem pretendido.

Modo Filme Os lmes s o gravados com um número diferente de imagens por segundo para os programas normais de 
televis o. Ligar esta funç o quando está a ver lmes para ver nitidamente as cenas de movimento rápido.

Tom de Pele O tom de pele pode ser alterado entre -5 e 5.

Mudança de cor Ajusta o tom de cor desejado.

Gama Completa 
HDMI

Quando v  de uma fonte HDMI, esta funç o será visível. Pode usar esta funç o para melhorar o preto na 
imagem. 

Posição do PC Aparece apenas quando a fonte de entrada está de nida como VGA/PC.

Posição 
automática Otimiza automaticamente o visor. Premir em OK para otimizar.

Posição H Este item muda a imagem na horizontal para o lado direito ou esquerdo do ecr .

Posição V Este item muda a imagem na vertical para a parte superior ou inferior do ecr .

Frequência de 
Pontos

Os ajustes da Frequ ncia de Pontos corrigem a interfer ncia que aparece como bandas na vertical nas 
apresentações intensivas de pontos como as folhas de cálculo ou os parágrafos ou os textos nas fontes mais 
pequenas.

Fase Dependendo da fonte de entrada (computador, etc.) poderá ver uma imagem enevoada ou com ruído no ecr . 
Pode utilizar a fase para obter uma imagem mais nítida por demonstraç o e erro. 

Reinicialização Reinicia as de nições de imagem para as de nições de fábrica por defeito (Exceto modo Jogo).

uando esti er no modo  (P )  al uns itens do menu ma em n o estar o dispon eis  Por sua e  as de ni es do modo  ser o 
adicionadas s e ni es de ma em en uanto est  no modo P

(**) (dependendo do modelo)
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Sistema - Conteúdos do Menu Som
Volume Ajusta o nível de volume.

Equalizador Seleciona o modo equalizador. As de nições personalizadas podem ser feitas apenas no modo 
Utilizador.

Balanço Ajusta a origem do som - da coluna esquerda ou direita.

Auscultador
De ne o volume do auscultador.
Assegurar antes de usar auscultadores que o volume dos auscultadores está de nido para um 
nível baixo, para prevenir danos  sua audiç o.

Modo de Som Pode selecionar um modo de som (Se for suportado pelo canal visualizado).

Ligação Áudio(**) 
Premir em OK para abrir o ecr  do menu de Ligaç o Áudio. Ao usar este ecr  pode descobrir e 
ligar sem os os dispositivos de áudio  sua TV.

AVL (Limitador 
Automático de 
Volume)

De ne o som para obter um nível de saída xo entre programas.

Auscultador/Saída de 
linha

Quando liga um ampli cador externo  sua TV usando a tomada do auscultador, pode 
selecionar esta opç o como Fora de Linha. Se tiver ligado os auscultadores  TV, de nir esta 
opç o como Auscultador.
Antes de utilizar auscultadores assegurar que este item do menu está de nido para 
Auscultadores. Se estiver de nido para Saída de Linha, a saída da tomada de auscultadores 
será de nida para o máximo o que pode prejudicar sua audiç o.

Graves Dinâmicos Ativa ou desativa os Graves Din micos.

DTS TruSurround(**) Ativa ou desativa o DTS TruSurround.

DTS DRC(**)
O Alcance Din mico permite o ajuste do ganho da fonte para manter um alcance audível 
adequado tanto nos níveis de  reproduç o baixo e alto. Ativa ou desativa a de niç o DTS DRC 
de nindo-a em Ligar ou Desligar.

Saída Digital De ne o tipo de áudio de saída digital.

(**) (dependendo do modelo)
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Sistema - Conteúdos do Menu De nições
Acesso Condicional Controla os módulos de acesso condicional quando existentes.

Idioma Pode de nir um idioma diferente dependendo da emissora e do país.

De nições de 
Privacidade (*)

Gerir os seus privilégios de privacidade para as aplicações relacionadas da smart TV. Premir em OK 
para entrar no menu e de nir de acordo com as suas prefer ncias.

Controlo parental

Introduzir a palavra-passe correta para alterar as de nições do controlo parental. Pode ajustar 
facilmente Bloqueio de Menu, Bloqueio de maioridade, Bloqueio de crianças ou Orientação 
neste menu. Pode também de nir um novo PIN ou alterar o PIN CICAM prede nido usando as 
respetivas opções.
Nota: l umas op es podem n o estar dispon eis dependendo da sele o do pa s na Primeira nstala o  

 P  por de eito pode ser de nido para  ou  e de niu o P  (  pedido dependendo da sele o 
do pa s) durante a Primeira Instalação usar o P  de nido

Temporizadores De ne o temporizador de sil ncio para desligar a TV depois de um determinado período de tempo. 
De ne os temporizadores para os programas selecionados.

Data/Hora De ne a data e a hora.

Fontes Ativa ou desativa as opções de fonte selecionada.

De nições de Rede/
Internet Exibe as de nições de rede/Internet  .

Acessibilidade Apresenta opções de acessibilidade da TV.

Incapacidade 
auditiva Ativa qualquer funç o especial enviada pela emissora.

Descrição do áudio

Será reproduzida uma faixa narrada para as pessoas invisuais ou com de ci ncia visual. Premir em OK 
para ver todas as opções do menu Descrição Áudio disponíveis. Esta funç o só está disponível se for 
suportada pela emissora. 

Nota:  un o de som de descri o udio n o est  dispon el nos modos de 
ra a o ou de ra a o di erida

Net ix(**) 
Pode ver o seu número ESN(*) e desativar Net ix.
(*)  úmero   um número  único para et i  criado especialmente para identi car a sua 

Mais Apresenta outras opções de de niç o da TV.

Tempo limite do 
menu Altera a duraç o de limite de tempo para os ecr s do menu.

LED Em Espera Se for de nido em Desligado, o LED Em Espera irá acender quando a TV estiver em 
modo de em espera.

HBBTV (*)(**) Pode ativar ou desativar esta funç o de nindo como Ligado ou Desligado.

Atualização de 
Software Garante que a sua TV possui o rmware mais recente. Premir em OK para ver as opções de menu.

Versão da Aplicação Exibe a vers o atual do software.

Modo de legendas
Esta opç o é usada para selecionar qual o modo de legendas que estará no ecr  (legendas DVB 
/ legendas de Teletexto) se ambas existirem. Valor prede nido é legendas DVB. Esta funç o está 
disponível apenas para a opç o de país como Noruega.

DESLIGAR 
Automático da TV

De ne a hora pretendida para a TV entrar automaticamente em modo de espera quando n o estiver em 
funcionamento. 

Código Biss (**) 
Biss é um sistema de sinais satélite codi cados que é usado para algumas transmissões. Se for 
necessário introduzir o código BISS numa transmiss o, pode usar esta de niç o. Selecionar Código 
Biss e premir OK para inserir códigos nas transmissões pretendidas.

Modo Loja Selecionar este modo para ns de exibiç o em loja. Enquanto o Modo Loja estiver ativado, alguns itens 
no menu da TV poder o n o estar disponíveis.

Partilha de Áudio 
Vídeo

Partilha de vídeo e áudio permite-lhe partilhar cheiros guardados no seu smartphone ou tablet PC. 
Se possuir um smartphone ou um tablet PC e o software apropriado instalado, pode partilhar/reproduzir 
fotogra as na sua TV. Consultar as instruções do seu software de partilha para mais informações. O 
modo Partilha de vídeo e áudio n o estará disponível com a funç o portal internet.
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Modo de Ativação Esta de niç o con gura a ativaç o da prefer ncia de modo. As opções Último Estado e Em Espera 
est o disponíveis.

Controlo remoto 
virtual Ativa ou desativa a funç o de controlo remoto virtual.

CEC Com esta de niç o é possível ativar e desativar totalmente a funcionalidade CEC. Premir o bot o 
Esquerdo ou Direito para ativar ou desativar a funç o.

Ativação automática 
CEC

Esta funç o permite o dispositivo compatível HDMI-CEC ligado para ligar a TV e mudar a sua fonte de 
entrada automaticamente. Premir o bot o Esquerdo ou Direito para ativar ou desativar a funç o.

Colunas Para ouvir o áudio da TV do dispositivo áudio compatível ligado de nir como Ampli cador. Pode usar o 
controlo remoto da TV para controlar o volume do dispositivo áudio.

Remoto Smart(**) Premir em OK para abrir o ecr  do menu de controlo remoto Smart. Ao usar este ecr  pode descobrir e 
ligar os dispositivos de controlador remoto  sua TV sem os.

Exibir todas as 
Cookies (*) Exibe todos os cookies guardados.

Apagar todos os 
Cookies (*) Apaga todos os cookies guardados.

OSS Exibe informaç o da licença de Software de fonte aberta.

(*) stas op es podem n o estar dispon eis dependendo da sele o do modelo da sua  e da sele o do pa s uando da Primeira nstala o

Conteúdos do Menu Instalação
Procura 
Automática 
de Canais 
(Ressintonizar)

Exibe as opções automáticas de sintonizaç o. Antena Digital: Procura e memoriza as estações de DVB por 
antena. Cabo Digital: Procura e memoriza canais DVB. Analógica: Procura e memoriza canais analógicos. 

Satélite: Procura e memoriza os canais satélite.

Procura manual 
de canais Esta funç o pode ser usada para entrada direta de emiss o.

Procura de 
Canais de Rede

Procura os canais ligados no sistema de transmiss o. Antena Digital: Procura de canais de rede de antena. 
Cabo Digital: Procura de canais de rede por cabo.

Sintonia na 
analógica

Pode utilizar esta de niç o para a sintonia na dos canais analógicos. Esta funç o n o está disponível se n o 
estiverem memorizados canais analógicos.

De nições de 
satélite(**) 

De nições de con guraç o satélite. Lista de satélite: Exibe satélites disponíveis. Pode Adicionar, Apagar 
satélites ou Editar de nições de satélite na lista. Instalação da antena: Pode alterar as de nições da antena 
de satélite e/ou iniciar uma pesquisa de satélite. SatcoDX: Pode carregar ou descarregar os dados SatcoDX 
utilizando as respetivas opções.

De nições 
de Instalação 
(Opcional)(**) 

Exibe o menu de de nições de instalaç o. Busca Em Espera(*): A sua TV irá procurar canais novos ou em falta 
enquanto estiver em modo de espera. Todas as transmissões novas encontradas ser o apresentadas. Atualização 
de Canal Dinâmica(*): Se esta opç o estiver de nida como Ativada, as alterações nas transmissões como a 
frequ ncia, o nome do canal, idioma da legenda, etc., ser o aplicadas automaticamente enquanto estiver a ver.

(*) isponibilidade depende do modelo

Limpar Lista de 
Serviços

Utilizar este ajuste para limpar os canais memorizados. Esta de niç o é visível só quando a opç o País está 
como Dinamarca, Suécia, Noruega ou Finl ndia.

Selecionar Rede 
Ativa

Esta de niç o permite-lhe selecionar apenas as transmissões na rede selecionada para ser listada na lista de 
canais. Esta funç o está disponível apenas para a opç o de país como Noruega.

Primeira 
instalação Apaga todos os canais e de nições memorizados e repõe as prede nições de fábrica da TV.

Opções 
Fransat(**) Mostra as opções Fransat.

Controlo 
parental

Mostra as opções de controlo parental. Inserir o número PIN que de niu na instalaç o inicial para visualizar as 
de nições atuais.

Informação 
de Sistema Mostra informaç o do sistema.

Informação 
de receção Exibe a informaç o de receç o de satélite atual.

Módulo CAS Mostra informaç o do módulo CAS atual.

Atualização Mostra opções de atualizaç o de software.
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Funcionamento Geral da TV
Usar a Lista de Canais

A TV ordena os canais memorizados na Lista de 
Canais. Pode editar a lista de canais, ajustar os 
favoritos e ajustar os canais ativos a listar utilizando 
as opções da Lista de Canais. Premir o bot o OK/TV 
para abrir a Lista de Canais. Pode ltrar os canais 
listados premindo o bot o Azul ou abrir o menu Editar 
Lista de Canais premindo o bot o Verde de modo a 
fazer alterações avançadas no lista atual. 

Gerir as Listas de Favoritos
Pode criar quatro listas diferentes dos seus canais 
favoritos. Inserir a Lista de Canais no menu principal 
ou premir o bot o Verde enquanto a Lista de Canais 
é apresentada no ecr  de modo a abrir o menu Editar 
a Lista de Canais. Selecionar o canal pretendido na 
lista. Pode fazer múltiplas escolhas premindo o bot o 
Amarelo. Depois premir o bot o OK para abrir o menu 
Opções de Edição de Canais e selecionar a opç o 
Adicionar/Remover Favoritos. Premir de novo o 
bot o OK. De nir a opç o de lista pretendido como 
Ligada. Os canais selecionados ser o adicionados 
 lista. De modo a remover um canal ou canais de 

uma lista de favoritos seguir os mesmos passos e 
de nir a opç o de lista pretendida como Desligada.
Pode usar a funç o Filtro no menu Editar Lista de 
Canais para ltrar permanentemente na Lista de 
canais de acordo com as suas prefer ncias. Usando 
esta opç o Filtro, pode de nir uma das suas quatro 
listas de favoritos para ser apresentada sempre que 
a Lista de canais for aberta. A funç o de ltragem 
no menu de Lista de canais apenas ltrará a Lista 
de canais mostrada atualmente de modo a encontrar 
um canal e sintonizá-lo nela. Estas alterações n o se 
manter o na próxima vez que a Lista de canais for 
aberta se n o as guardar. Para guardar as alterações 
na lista premir o bot o Vermelho depois de ltrar 
enquanto a Lista de canais é exibida no ecr .
Con gurar as de nições do controlo parental

Para bloquear a visualizaç o de determinados 
programas, podem ser bloqueados canais e menus 
usando o sistema de controlo parental.
Para visualizar as opções do menu de bloqueio, o 
código PIN deve ser introduzido. Depois de codi car 
o número de PIN correto, o menu de De nições 
Parentais será exibido.
Bloqueio do menu: A de niç o de bloqueio do menu 
ativa ou desativa o acesso ao menu. 
Bloqueio parental: Quando de nida esta opç o, a TV 
obtém a informaç o de maturidade do transmissor e 
se este nível de maturidade está desativado, desativa 
o acesso  transmiss o.

ota  e a op o de pa s na Primeira nstala o oi 
de nida como ran a  t lia ou ustria  o alor do 

lo ueio de aturidade ser  de nido como  por 
prede ni o
Bloqueio crianças: Quando o Bloqueio Crianças 
estiver de nido, a TV só poderá ser controlada pelo 
controlo remoto. Neste caso, os botões do painel de 
controlo n o funcionar o.
Bloqueio Internet: Se esta opç o estiver de nida 
como DESLIGADO, A aplicaç o do navegador aberta 
no portal será desativada. De nir em LIGADO para 
exibir a aplicaç o novamente.
Ajustar PIN: De ne um novo número de PIN. 
PIN CICAM prede nido: Esta operaç o aparecerá 
a cinzento se no módulo CI for inserido na ranhura 
da TV. Pode alterar o PIN prede nido do CI CAM 
usando esta opç o. 
Nota:  P  por de eito pode ser de nido para  
ou  e de niu o P  (  pedido dependendo da 
sele o do pa s) durante a Primeira nstala o usar 
o P  de nido

l umas op es podem n o estar dispon eis 
dependendo da sele o do pa s na Primeira 
nstala o
Guia Eletrónico de Programas (EPG) 

Alguns canais enviam informações sobre os 
respetivos programas de transmiss o. Premir o bot o 
Epg para ver o menu Guia de Programa.
Há 3 tipos diferentes de esquemas de programa 
disponíveis, Programação de Linha do Tempo, 
Programação de Lista e Programação de Agora/
Seguinte. Para alternar entre eles seguir as 
instruções na base do ecr .

Programação da linha do tempo
Ampliação (botão Amarelo): Premir o bot o 
Amarelo para ver eventos num intervalo de tempo 
mais alargado.
Filtro (botão Azul): Permite visualizar as opções 
de ltragem.
Selecionar Género (Botão Legendas): Apresenta o 
menu Selecionar Género. Ao usar esta funç o, pode 
procurar a base de dados do guia de programas de 
acordo com o género. A informaç o disponível no 
guia dos programas será procurada e os resultados 
de acordo com os seus critérios ser o realçados.
Opções (botão OK): Exibe as opções do evento.
Detalhes de programa (Botão Info): Apresenta 
informações detalhadas sobre os eventos 
selecionados.
Dia Seguinte/Anterior (Botões de Programa +/-): 
Apresenta os programas do dia anterior ou seguinte.
Procura (Botão Texto): Apresenta o menu Procura 
de guia.
Agora (Botão Alternar): Mostra o evento atual do 
canal realçado.
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Grav./Parar (botão Gravar): A TV começará a gravar 
o evento selecionado. Pode premir de novo para 
parar a gravaç o.
IMPORTANTE: i ar um disco   sua  
en uanto a mesma est  desli ada  m se uida  
de er  li ar a  para ati ar a un o de ra a o
Nota:  li a o a um emissor ou a uma onte di erente 
n o est  dispon el durante a ra a o
Programação de Lista(*)
(*) esta op o de es uema  apenas os e entos do 
canal real ado ser o listados
Ant. Faixa de Tempo (Botão Vermelho): Apresenta 
os eventos da faixa anterior.
Dia Seguinte/Anterior (Botões de Programa +/-): 
Apresenta os programas do dia anterior ou seguinte.
Detalhes de programa (Botão Info): Apresenta 
informações detalhadas sobre os eventos 
selecionados.
Filtro (Botão Texto): Permite visualizar as opções 
de ltragem.
Próxima Hora (Botão Verde): Apresenta os eventos 
da faixa de tempo seguinte.
Opções (botão OK): Exibe as opções do evento.
Grav./Parar (botão Gravar): A TV começará a gravar 
o evento selecionado. Pode premir de novo para 
parar a gravaç o.
IMPORTANTE: i ar um disco   sua  
en uanto a mesma est  desli ada  m se uida  
de er  li ar a  para ati ar a un o de ra a o
Nota:  li a o a um emissor ou a uma onte di erente 
n o est  dispon el durante a ra a o
Programação Agora/Seguinte
Opções (botão OK): Exibe as opções do evento.
Detalhes de programa (Botão Info): Apresenta 
informações detalhadas sobre os eventos 
selecionados.
Filtro (botão Azul): Permite visualizar as opções 
de ltragem.
Grav./Parar (botão Gravar): A TV começará a gravar 
o programa selecionado. Pode premir de novo para 
parar a gravaç o.
IMPORTANTE: i ar um disco   sua  
en uanto a mesma est  desli ada  m se uida  
de er  li ar a  para ati ar a un o de ra a o
Nota:  li a o a um emissor ou a uma onte di erente 
n o est  dispon el durante a ra a o
Opções de Evento
Usar os botões direcionais para realçar um evento 
e premir o bot o OK para exibir o menu Opções 
Evento. Est o disponíveis as seguintes opções.
Selecionar Canais: Utilizando esta opç o, pode 
permutar para o canal selecionado.
Gravar / Apagar Grav. Temporizador Seleccionar 
a opç o Gravação e premir o bot o OK. Se o 
programa vai ser transmitido num momento futuro, 
será adicionado  lista de Temporizadores para ser 

gravado. Se o programa está a ser transmitido no 
momento, a gravaç o iniciará de imediato.
Para cancelar uma gravaç o já ajustada, realçar o 
programa e premir o bot o OK e selecionar a opç o 
Apagar Gravação. Temporizador. A gravaç o será 
cancelada.
Definir o Temporizador no Evento / Apagar 
Temporizador no Evento: Depois de ter selecionado 
um evento no menu EPG, premir o bot o OK. 
Selecionar a opç o De nir Temporizador na opç o 
do programa e premir o bot o OK. Pode de nir um 
temporizador para eventos futuros. Para cancelar 
um temporizador já de nido, realçar este evento 
e premir o bot o OK. Depois selecionar Apagar 
Temporizador na opção Evento . O temporizador 
será cancelado.
Notas: o pode mudar para ual uer outro canal 
ou onte en uanto e istir um tempori ador ati o no 
canal atual

o  poss el de nir o tempori ador para dois ou 
mais pro ramas indi iduais com o mesmo inter alo 
de tempo

Atualização de Software
A sua TV consegue encontrar automaticamente 
actualizações através sinal de transmiss o ou da 
Internet. 

Procura de atualização do software 
através da interface do utilizador
No menu pr incipal ,  selecionar Sistema e 
seguidamente Mais. Navegar para Atualização de 
Software e premir o bot o OK. No menu Opções 
de Atualização selecionar Procurar atualizações e 
premir o bot o OK para veri car uma nova atualizaç o 
do software.
Se for encontrada uma nova atualizaç o, o 
descarregamento da atualizaç o é iniciado. Depois 
do descarregamento estar completado con rmar a 
pergunta acerca de reiniciar a TV premindo OK para 
prosseguir com a operaç o de reinício.

Modo de atualização e procura 3 AM
A sua TV procurará novas atualizações s 03:00 horas 
se a opç o Procura automática no menu de Opções 
de Atualização estiver Ativada e se a TV estiver 
ligada a um sinal de antena ou  Internet. Se for 
encontrado um novo software e se for descarregado 
com sucesso, será instalado na próxima vez que 
ligar a TV. 
Nota: o desli ar o cabo de alimenta o en uanto 
o  esti er a piscar durante o processo de 
reiniciali a o  e a  n o conse uir li ar ap s a 
atuali a o  desli ue-a  a uarde dois minutos e  em 
se uida  li ue-a no amente
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Resolução de Problemas e Sugestões
A TV não liga
Certi car que o cabo de alimentaç o está rmemente 
ligado na tomada de parede. Veri car se as pilhas 
est o gastas. Premir o bot o de alimentaç o na TV. 

Imagem com pouca qualidade
 Veri car se selecionou o sistema de TV correto.
 O nível de sinal fraco pode causar uma imagem 
distorcida. Veri car o acesso  antena.

 Veri car se introduziu a frequ ncia de canal correta 
e se realizou a sintonizaç o manual. 

 A qualidade da imagem pode degradar-se quando 
est o ligados dois dispositivos  TV ao mesmo 
tempo. Neste caso, desligar um dos dispositivos.

Sem imagem
 Isto signi ca que a sua TV n o está a receber 
nenhuma transmiss o. Certi car que foi selecionada 
a fonte correta.

 A antena está ligada corretamente? 
 O cabo da antena está dani cado? 
 S o usadas as chas corretas para ligar a antena? 
 Se tiver dúvidas, deve consultar o seu revendedor.

Nenhum som
 Veri car se a TV tem som. Premir o bot o Sem Som 
ou aumentar o volume para veri car.

 O som poderá estar a sair apenas de uma coluna. 
Veri car as de nições de equilíbrio no menu de som.

Controlo remoto - nenhum funcionamento
 As pilhas podem estar gastas. Substituir as pilhas. 

Fontes de entrada - não podem ser 
selecionadas
 Se n o puder selecionar uma fonte de entrada, é 
possível que n o esteja ligado nenhum dispositivo. 
Caso contrário;

 Veri car os cabos AV e as ligações se tentou ligar 
um dispositivo.

Gravação indisponível 
Para gravar um programa, deve em primeiro lugar 
ligar um disco USB  sua TV enquanto estiver 
desligada. Deve depois ligar a TV para ativar a funç o 
de gravaç o. Se for impossível gravar, tente desligar 
a TV e voltar a inserir o dispositivo USB.

USB demasiado lento 
Se for exibida a mensagem “Velocidade de escrita 
no disco USB demasiado lenta para gravar” no 
ecr  enquanto se está a iniciar uma gravaç o, pode 
tentar recomeçar a gravaç o. Se o erro persistir, é 
possível que o seu disco USB n o esteja de acordo 

com os requisitos de velocidade. Tentar ligar outro 
disco USB.

Funções de Conetividade (dependendo do 
modelo)

Para con gurar as de nições com/sem os deve 
consultar a secção De nições de Rede/Internet 
no menu De nições.
Ligar a TV à Rede Doméstica
Funções de ligaç o permite ligar a TV  rede 
doméstica com ou sem os. Pode usar este sistema 
de rede para ligar ao Portal de Internet ou aceder 
a cheiros de fotos, vídeos e áudio armazenados 
num servidor multimédia ligado  rede e reproduzir/
visualizar na sua TV. 
Ligação com os
Ligar a TV ao modem/router através de um cabo de 
rede LAN (n o fornecido). Selecionar Tipo de Rede 
como Dispositivo  Com Fios no menu De nições 
de .Rede/Internet. 

Ligaç o ISP Banda larga

Cabo LAN (ethernet)

Entrada LAN no lado 
de trás da TV

Ligação sem os
IMPORTANTE: Se a sua TV n o tiver a funç o WiFi 
integrada, é necessário o dongle USB para usar as 
funções de rede sem os.

Para ligar a TV  rede doméstica sem os basta 
selecionar o Tipo de Rede como Dispositivo 
Sem Fios no menu De nições de Rede/Internet. 
A TVprocurará redes disponíveis. Seleccionar o 
idioma pretendido usando OK. A TV tem um sistema 
WLAN integrado e n o precisa de dispositivos 
adicionais para ligar a uma rede sem os. 
Para modelos com sistema WiFi integrado:
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Ligaç o ISP 
Banda larga

TV (Sistema WLAN integrado)

Para modelos com sistema WLAN integrado:

Ligaç o ISP 
Banda larga

Adaptador 
LAN sem os

Entradas USB no 
lado de trás esquerdo 
da TV

Como utilizar as Funções de Conetividade
O PC/HDD/Leitor de Multimédia ou quaisquer outros 
dispositivos que sejam compatíveis devem ser usados 
com uma ligaç o com os para uma melhor qualidade 
de reproduç o.
Posteriormente, deve ligar o adaptador de sem os 
a uma das entradas USB da TV.
Enquanto utilizar o tipo de ligaç o sem os, considerar 
que a TV n o pode ser ligada s redes com SSID 
oculto.

Con gurar as de nições da Rede
As De nições de Rede da sua TV incluem as opções 
de ligaç o com os e sem os. Se estiver a ligar a 
TV através da entrada ethernet, seleccionar Tipo 
de Rede como Dispositivo com Fios. Seleccionar 
opç o Dispositivo Sem Fios se vai ligar a TV  sua 
rede sem os. 
Pode premir o botão OK para procurar as redes 
existentes para ligaç o sem os.. De seguida, uma 
lista de rede será exibida. Seleccionar a sua rede na 
lista e premir OK. 
Se a rede selecionada for protegida por palavra-
passe, deve introduzir o código correto usando o 
teclado virtual. 

Aguardar até que o endereço IP apareça no ecr . 
Isto signi ca que a ligaç o está a partir de agora 
estabelecida. 
Para desligar uma rede sem os, seleccionar Tipo de 
Rede, e premir os botões Esquerdo ou Direito para 
de nir como Desativado.
Ligaro seu dispositivo móvel através de 
Wi-Fi
Se o seu dispositivo móvel tem funç o WiFi, pode 
ligá-lo  sua TV através de um router, de modo a 
aceder ao conteúdo no seu dispositivo. Para isto, o 
seu dispositivo móvel deve ter um software de partilha 
apropriado.
De seguida, ligar o seu dispositivo móvel ao router/
modem e depois activar o programa de partilha no 
seu dispositivo móvel. Depois, selecionar os cheiros 
que pretende partilhar com a sua TV.
Se a ligaç o for estabelecida corretamente, deve 
agora aceder aos ficheiros partilhados do seu 
dispositivo móvel através do Navegador Multimédia 
da sua TV.
Entrar no menu Navegador Multimédia e a OSD de 
seleç o do dispositivo de reproduç o será mostrada. 
Selecionar o seu dispositivo móvel e premir o bot o 
OK para continuar.
Se disponível, pode descarregar uma aplicaç o 
de controlador remoto virtual do servidor do seu 
fornecedor de aplicações do dispositivo móvel. Pode 
controlar a TV através do seu dispositivo portátil 
sem os utilizando esta aplicaç o. Para fazer isto 
ativar a funç o Controlo Remoto Virtual do menu 
De nições>>Mais premindo os botões Esquerdo ou 
Direito . Ligar a TV e o dispositivo móvel  mesma 
rede e iniciar a aplicaç o.
Nota: sta un o pode n o ser suportada por todos 
os dispositi os m eis

Usar o Serviço de Rede de Partilha de Áudio 
Vídeo

A funç o de Partilha de Áudio Vídeo  usa um modelo 
que permite o processo de visualizaç o de eletrónica 
digital e a torna mais prática de usar numa rede 
doméstica. 
Esta norma permite-lhe visualizar e reproduzir fotos, 
música e vídeos gravados no servidor de multimédia 
ligado  sua rede doméstica.
1. Instalação do software do servidor
A funç o Partilha de Vídeo e Áudio n o pode ser 
utlizada se o programa do servidor n o estiver 
instalado no seu PC ou se o software do servidor 
de multimédia n o estiver instalado no dispositivo 
an tri o. Deve preparar o seu PC com um programa 
de software apropriado.
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2. Ligar a uma Rede com ou sem os
Consultar o capítulo ligação Com Fios e Sem Fios 
para informaç o detalhada sobre a con guraç o. 

3. Reproduzir Ficheiros partilhados 
através da Busca de Media
Selecionar Navegador Multimédia usando os botões 
direcionais a partir do menu principal e premir OK. O 
navegador de multimédia é ent o exibido. 

Partilha de Áudio Vídeo
O suporte de Partilha de Áudio Vídeo está apenas 
disponível no modo de Pastat deNavegador de 
Multimédia . Para ativar o modo pasta, ir para o 
separador De nições no ecr  principal do navegador 
multimédia e premir OK. Selecionar Estilo de 
Visualização e de nir para Pasta usando os botões 
Esquerdo ou Direito. Selecionar o tipo de multimédia 
pretendido e premir OK.
Se as configurações de partilha est o definidas 
adequadamente, o ecr  Seleção de Dispositivo 
será exibido depois de selecionar o tipo de multimédia 
pretendido. Se forem encontradas redes disponíveis, 
ser o listados neste ecr . Selecionar o servidor de 
multimédia ou rede que quer ligar usando os botões 
Cima ou Baixo e premir OK. Se pretender atualizar 
a lista do dispositivo, premir o bot o Verde. Pode 
premir Menu para sair. 
Se selecionar o tipo de multimédia como Vídeos 
e escolher um dispositivo do menu de seleç o. 
Seguidamente selecionar a pasta com os cheiros de 
vídeo no ecr  seguinte e todos os cheiros disponíveis 
ser o indicados.
Para reproduzir outros tipos de multimédia a partir 
deste ecr , deve voltar ao ecr  principal Navegador 
Multimédia e selecionar o tipo de multimédia 
conforme pretendido e depois efetuar de novo 
a seleç o de rede. Consultar a secç o Menu 
Navegador Multimédia para mais informaç o na 
reproduç o de cheiro.
Os cheiros de legenda n o funcionam se visualizar 
o vídeo a partir da rede através funç o Partilha de 
Áudio Vídeo.
Pode apenas ligar uma televis o  mesma rede. Se 
ocorrer um problema com a rede, desligar a televis o 
da tomada de parede e volte a ligar de novo. O modo 
de truques e de saltar n o é suportado com a funç o 
Partilha de Áudio Vídeo .
Nota: istem al uns P s com os uais pode n o 
ser poss el usar a un o Partil a de udio deo  
de ido s de ni es de administrador e se uran a 
(como P s empresariais)

ACTIVAÇÃO
Activaç o de LAN (WoL) e Ativaç o de LAN sem 
Fios (WoWLAN) s o normas que permitem que um 
dispositivo seja ligado ou ativado por uma mensagem 
de rede. A mensagem é enviada para o dispositivo 
por um programa executado num dispositivo remoto 
ligado  mesma rede local, tal como um smartphone. 
A sua TV é compatível com WoL e WoWLAN. Para 
ativar esta funç o de nir a opç o de Ativação no 
menu De nições>Outras De nições como Ligado. 
É necessário que tanto o dispositivo, a partir do qual 
a mensagem de rede será enviada para a TV, e a TV 
estejam ligados  mesma rede. Funç o de Despertar 
é apenas suportada por dispositivos com SO Android 
e pode apenas ser usada através das aplicações 
YouTube e Net ix.
De modo a usar esta funç o a TV e o controlo remoto 
devem ser ligados pelo menos uma vez enquanto a 
TV estiver ligada. Se a TV for desligada, a ligaç o 
deve ser restabelecida na próxima ocasi o em que 
a mesma for ligada. Caso contrário esta funç o n o 
estará disponível. Isto n o se aplica a quando a TV 
está ligada no modo em espera.
O desmepenho de alguns dispositivos no mercado, 
pode variar devido  arquitetura do software. De 
modo a usar a funç o Despertar com um melhor 
desempenho,  assgurar que o seu dispositivo tem a 
última vers o do equipamento.

Exibição sem Fios (dependendo do modelo)
A Visualizaç o Sem Fios é padr o para o uxo de 
vídeo e conteúdo áudio através da Wi-Fi Alliance. 
Esta funç o permite a possibilidade de usar a sua 
TV como um dispositivo de visualizaç o sem os.
Usar com telemóveis
Há diferentes padrões que permitem a partilha de 
ecr s incluindo conteúdo grá co, vídeo e áudio entre 
o dispositivo móvel e a TV.
Ligar a dongle USB em primeiro lugar  TV, se a TV 
n o tiver a funç o WiFi interna.
Seguidamente premir o botão Fonte no controlo 
remoto e mudar para a fonte Visualização Sem 
Fios. 
Aparece um ecr  informando que a TV está pronta 
para a ligaç o.
Abrir a aplicaç o partilhada no seu dispositivo 
móvel. Estas aplicações s o designadas de forma 
diferente por cada marca, deve consultar o manual de 
instruções do seu dispositivo móvel para informaç o 
detalhada.
Procurar dispositivos. Depois de seleccionar a sua 
TV e ligar, o ecr  do seu dispositivo será exibido na 
sua TV.
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Nota: sta un o pode apenas ser utili ada se o seu 
dispositi o m el suportar esta un o  Processos de 
pes uisa e li a o di erem de acordo com o pro rama 
utili ado  ispositi os m eis de base ndroid de em 
ter ers o de so t ares  e superior

Ligar outros dispositivos (dependendo do 
modelo)

A sua TV suporta também a tecnologia de ligaç o sem 
os de curto alcance. É necessário o emparelhamento 

antes de usar estes tipos de dispositivos com o seu 
aparelho de televis o. Deve fazer o seguinte para 
emparelhar o dispositivo com a TV:
 De nir o dispositivo para o modo emparelhamento
 Iniciar a procura do dispositivo na TV

Nota: onsultar o manual do utili ador do dispositi o 
sem os para obter in orma o de como de nir o 
dispositi o para o modo de emparel amento
Pode ligar dispositivos áudio ou controlos remotos 
sem os  sua TV. Remover da tomada ou desligar 
qualquer outro dispositivo áudio ligado de modo 
a que a ligaç o sem os funcione corretamente. 
Para disposit ivos áudio deve usar a opç o 
Ligação Áudio no menu Sistema>Som, para os 
controladores remotos a opç o Remoto Smart no 
menu Sistema>Opções>Mais. Selecionar a opç o 
de menu e premir o bot o OK para abrir o respetivo 
menu. Ao utilizar este menu pode procurar e ligar 
dispositivos que usam a mesma tecnologia sem os 
e começar a utilizá-los. Seguir as instruções no ecr . 
Iniciar a procura do dispositivo. Será exibida uma 
lista de dispositivos sem os disponíveis. Selecionar 
o dispositivo ao qual pretende ligar a partir da lista 
e premir o bot o OK para ligar. Se for exibida a 
mensagem "Dispositivo ligado", a ligaç o é feita 
com sucesso. Se a ligaç o falhar, tentar de novo.
Transferência de imagem e difusão de vídeo
Pode também utilizar este tipo de ligaç o para 
transferir imagens ou difus o de áudio a partir do seu 
dispositivo móvel para a sua TV. 
Emparelhar o dispositivo móvel e a TV como descrito 
antes. Iniciar uma procura de dispositivo no seu 
dispositivo portátil. Selecionar a TV a partir dos 
dispositivos listados. Con rmar o pedido de ligaç o 
no ecr  da TV e fazer o mesmo no ecr  do seu 
dispositivo portátil. Se nenhum emparelhamento for 
feito, a transfer ncia de imagem ou a difus o de áudio 
para a TV n o será possível. 
As imagens enviadas pelo dispositivo móvel ser o 
exibidas na TV sem pedido de con rmaç o, se o 
cheiro de imagem for adequado. Também pode 

guardar o ficheiro de imagem numa unidade de 
memória USB ligada ou de nir como um logótipo de 
arranque, se esta funcionalidade for suportada e o 
cheiro adequado. Premir o bot o Sair para terminar 

a exibiç o de imagem.

O áudio será encaminhado através dos altifalantes 
da TV, após a con rmaç o ser dada. Para iniciar o 
difus o de áudio desemparelhar o dispositivo a partir 
da sua TV se estiver previamente emparelhado com 
o seu televisor. Depois do emparelhamento estar 
concluído, uma mensagem de confirmaç o será 
exibida a perguntar se pretende iniciar a difus o de 
áudio a partir do seu dispositivo móvel. Selecionar 
Sim e premir o bot o OK no controlo remoto da TV. 
Se a ligaç o for bem sucedida, todo o áudio será 
encaminhado através dos altifalantes da TV. Um 
símbolo aparecerá no lado superior do ecr  da TV, 
enquanto a ligaç o da difus o de áudio estiver ativa. 
Para terminar a difus o de áudio, deve desativar a 
ligaç o sem os do seu dispositivo móvel.
Fechar todas as aplicações em execuç o e todos os 
menus na TV para uma transfer ncia sem problemas. 
Apenas os ficheiros de imagem com formatos 
inferiores a 5 MB e nos seguintes formatos de cheiro 
s o adequados; p  pe  pn  bmp  Se um cheiro 
enviado pelo dispositivo móvel n o cumprir com estes 
requisitos n o será exibido na TV. 
Nota: s dispositi os podem uncionar dentro dos 
mesmos limites de re u ncia de r dio e podem 
inter erir com um outro  Para mel orar o desempen o 
do seu dispositi o sem os coloc -lo a pelo menos 

 metro de uais uer outros dispositi os sem os

Portal Internet
A funç o Portal acrescenta  sua TV uma funç o 
que lhe permite ligar a um servidor na Internet e ver 
o conteúdo disponibilizado por este servidor pela 
sua ligaç o  Internet. A funç o Portal permite-lhe 
ver o conteúdo de música, vídeo, anúncios ou web 
com atalhos de nidos. Se pode ver este conteúdo 
sem interrupç o depende da velocidade de ligaç o 
fornecida pelo seu fornecedor de serviço de internet. 
Premir o bot o “Internet” no seu controlo remoto para 
abrir a página do portal de internet. Verá ícones das 
aplicações disponíveis e serviços no ecr  do portal. 
Utilize os botões de navegaç o no controlo remoto 
para seleccionar o desejado. Deve ver o conteúdo 
desejado premindo OK depois de selecionar. Premir 
o bot o BACK/RETURN  para voltar ao ecr  anterior 
ou EXIT para parar o modo de portal de internet
Nota: s poss eis problemas causados por uma 
aplica o pode ser ori inado pelo ornecedor do 
conteúdo do ser i o

 conteúdo do ser i o do portal e o inter ace podem 
ser alterados a ual uer momento sem a iso pr io

Abrir o Navegador (dependendo do modelo)
Abrir a funç o Navegador é uma das aplicações 
no portal que permite acesso  internet. Selecionar 
o logótipo do navegador de internet na página do 
portal e premir OK para abrir o navegador. Logótipos 
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de certas páginas de internet pré-de nidas ser o 
exibidos. Pode seleccionar um deles para acesso 
rápido ou inserir o endereço URL de uma página na 
barra de endereços no topo do ecr . Para melhor a 
pesquisa na internet inserir uma palavra chave na 
caixa de diálogo de endereço e mover o cursos para 
procurar o ícone utilizando os botões de navegaç o 
no controlo remoto e premir OK.
Smart Center (dependendo do modelo)

Smart Center é uma aplicaç o móvel que corre 
nas plataformas iOS e Android. Com o seu tablet 
ou telefone, pode facilmente transferir os seus 
espetáculos e programas ao vivo favoritos a partir 
da Smart TV usando a tecnologia FollowMe TV. 
Também, pode entrar nas aplicações do portal, usar o 
seu tablet como controlo remoto da sua TV e partilhar 
cheiros de multimédia.

Para usar as funções do Smart Center, t m de ser 
feitas as ligações corretamente. Certi car que a TV 
e o dispositivo móvel est o ligados  mesma rede. 
Para a funç o partilha de multimédia a opç oPartilha 
de Áudio Vídeo no menu Sistema>Mais da sua TV 
deve ser ativado.
Descarregar a aplicaç o Smart center apropriada no 
seu dispositivo móvel a partir da loja de aplicações 
na internet e abrir a mesma para a começar a usar.
Nota: Poder usar todas as un es desta aplica o 
depende das un es da sua 

Sistema HBBTV (dependendo do modelo)
A aplicaç o HbbTV (Hybrid Broadband TV) é um 
padr o que combina sem problemas serviços de TV 
disponibilizados através de transmiss o com serviços 
disponibilizados através de banda larga e também 
permite o acesso a serviços de Internet apenas para 
consumidores que usam TVs ligadas. Os serviços 
disponibilizados através da Aplicaç o HbbTV incluem 
canais de TV de emiss o tradicional, serviços de 
recuperaç o, vídeo a pedido, EPG, publicidade 
interativa, personalizaç o, votaç o, jogos, redes 
sociais e outras aplicações multimédia. 
As aplicações HbbTV est o disponíveis em canais 
onde que est o assinalados pelo transmissor. As 
aplicações s o abertas geralmente com um ícone de 
bot o vermelho pequeno para avisar o utilizador que 
há uma aplicaç o HbbTV no canal. O utilizador deve 
ent o premir o bot o vermelho para abrir a página da 
aplicaç o. Para fechar a aplicaç o premir outra vez 
o bot o vermelho. Deve notar-se que a operaç o e 
o controlo das aplicações podem variar dependendo 
da aplicaç o.
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Compatibilidade do sinal AV e HDMI

Fonte Sinais Suportados Disponível

EXT
(SCART)

(dependendo 
do

modelo)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

AV lateral

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Não disponível, O: Disponível)

Nalguns casos, um sinal na TV pode n o ser 
exibido corretamente. O problema pode ser uma 
inconsist ncia com as normas do equipamento 
fonte ( DVD, conversor, etc.). Se verificar este 
problema, contate o seu fornecedor e o fabricante 
do equipamento de fonte.

Modos de Visualização Normais da Entrada do 
PC

A seguinte tabela é uma ilustraç o de alguns dos 
modos de visualizaç o normais de vídeo. A sua TV 
poderá n o suportar todas as resoluções.

Índice Resolução Frequência

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Formatos de cheiros de vídeo suportados para o modo USB

Extensão Código Vídeo Resolução máx. e Velocidade de imagem e 
Velocidade transmissão

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Outro: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, 

.3gp, transmiss o de 
transporte MPEG, .ts,.trp, 
.tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

Formatos de cheiros de imagem suportados para o modo USB

Extensão Especi cação Resolução (largura x altura)

.jpg, .jpeg
Linha de base 8192 x 8192

Progressiva 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (Apenas 1 imagem em formato de animaç o)

.png

Escala de cinza, 24/32 bit por pixel

Formato entrelaçado

Progressiva

.tiff, .tif Formato de arquivo de imagem etiquetado

.webp
Suporte do número da vers o de compress o n o permanente 
VP8 0~3

Compress o sem perda

Formatos de cheiros áudio suportados para o modo USB

Extensão Formato

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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Formatos de cheiros de legendas suportados para o modo USB

Legendas externas

Extensão Especi cação

.ssa Sub-estaç o Alpha

.ass Sub-estaç o avançada Alfa

.srt Subjugador

.sub Micro DVD / Sub Visualizador

.sub + .idx SubVOB

.txt Micro DVD / Leitor TM / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub LEGENDADVD

.lrc -

Legendas internas

Extensão Especi cação

.mkv SubVOB

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob Legendas DVD

.mp4 Legenda DVD, TEXTO
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Resoluções DVI suportadas
Quando ligar dispositivos aos conetores da sua TV usando o cabo conversor DVI (cabo DVI para HDMI -n o 
fornecido), pode consultar a seguinte informaç o de resoluç o.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Informação de funcionalidade do Portal Internet
O conteúdo e serviços disponíveis através do portal SmarTV que s o fornecidos por prestadores de serviços 
terceiros e podem ser alterados, suspensos ou descontinuados em qualquer momento sem aviso prévio.

A Hitachi n o é responsável por qualquer dos conteúdos ou serviços e n o garante a disponibilidade de ou 
o acesso ao referido conteúdo ou serviços.

Para informaç o relativamente a um serviço ou qualquer conteúdo em particular, deve visitar a página Internet 
do fornecedor do serviço/conteúdo. Se tem algumas questões ou problemas relativamente a qualquer conteúdo 
ou serviços, ent o, deve contactar directamente o correspondente serviço/conteúdo do fornecedor. Hitachi 
n o é responsável por prestar serviço de apoio ao cliente relativamente ao conteúdo ou serviços e n o aceita 
qualquer responsabilidade relativamente ao mesmo.

Informação defuncionalidade DVB
Este receptor DVB é apenas adequado para usar no país para o qual foi destinado a ser usado.

Apesar deste receptor DVB estar conforme as últimas especi cações DVB no momento da sua produç o, 
n o podemos garantir compatibilidade com futuras transmissões DBV devido a alterações que possam ser 
implementadas nos sinais de difus o e tecnologias.

Algumas funções digitais da televis o podem n o estar disponíveis em todos os países.

Estamos comprometidos em melhorar os nossos produtos; portanto as especi cações podem ser alteradas 
sem aviso prévio.

Para aconselhamento sobre onde comprar acessórios, deve contactar o estabelecimento onde adquiriu o 
seu equipamento.
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GARANTIA OFICIAL

Eletrodomésticos: 225 025 742
TV: 707 502 247

Acaba de comprar um aparelho de grande qualidade. 
O seu novo aparelho foi fabricado com a maior atenção 
numa das maiores e mais modernas linhas de produção 
da europa e passou multíples controles de qualidade.

Em caso de avaria, este aparelho está coberto por uma 
ampla garantia e com um simples telefonema pode pôr-se 

Durante um periodo de 2 anos após a data de compra 
(ticket de compra ou factura são imprescíndiveis) esta ga-
rantia cobre deslocação, mão de obra e peças de acordo 
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-

-
to.

-

-

Queremos que esteja satisfeito com o seu novo electrodo
méstico. Para evitar que se produzam danos no aparelho 
recomendamos ler atentamente o manual de instruções e 
os conselhos para uma correcta instalação e funcionamen

Acaba de comprar um aparelho de grande qualidade. 
O seu novo aparelho foi fabricado com a maior atenção 
numa das maiores e mais modernas linhas de produção 
da europa e passou multíples controles de qualidade.
Em caso de avaria, este aparelho está coberto por uma 
ampla garantia e com um simples telefonema pode pôr-se 

Durante um periodo de 2 anos após a data de compra 
(ticket de compra ou factura são imprescíndiveis) esta ga
rantia cobre deslocação, mão de obra e peças de acordo 

Queremos que esteja satisfeito com o seu novo electrodo
méstico. Para evitar que se produzam danos no aparelho 
recomendamos ler atentamente o manual de instruções e 
os conselhos para uma correcta instalação e funcionamen-
to.
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EXCLUSÃO DE GARANTIA

  Avarias produzidas por golpe, queda ou por outras 
causas de força maior.

  Esmaltes, niquelados, cromados, oxidações ou otro tipo 
de peças que não afectem o funcionamento interno do 
aparelho (peças ou componentes estéticos).

  Desgastes por uso, corrosão e oxidação causada pelo 
uso incorrecto ou pelo desgaste do aparelho ou acelera-
das por circunstâncias ambientais ou climáticas, areia, pó 
ou notoriamente inapropriadas.

  Avarias causadas como consequencia do uso anormal, 
negligente o inadequado do aparelho ou por qualquer 
tipo de origem externo

  Responsabilidades civis de qualquer natureza.

  Danos provocados no aparelho, sempre que estes nao 
tenham sido causados por uma avaria interna de funciona-
mento.

  Manutenção ou conservação do aparelho: limpeza de 
-

tos originados por danos causados como consequencia da 
incorrecta instalação do equipamento, reparações, modi-

do não cumprimento manifesto das instruções de uso e ma-
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nutenção do fabricante assim como ventilação inadequada 
ou utilização de peças não originais.

  As avarias que tenham a sua origem ou sejam conse-
quencia directa ou indirecta de fenómenos da natureza ou 

(inundações, fenómenos ou movimentos sísmicos, furacões, 
tempestades).

  -
merciais.

  

  -
raçoes nao cobertas pela garantia durante o periodo da 
mesma ou por falta de pagamento ao serviço de assistên-
cia técnica.
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Consignes de sécurité

MISE EN GARDE
RISQUE D'ÉLECTROCUTION

NE PAS OUVRIR

MISE EN GARDE : POUR ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE DE CHOC 
ÉLECTRIQUE, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE 
(OU L'ARRI RE). 
AUCUNE PI CE RÉPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR. 
VEUILLEZ CONFIER L’ENTRETIEN  UN 
PERSONNEL QUALIFIÉ.

Remarque : Respectez les consignes à l'écran afin 
d'utiliser les fonctions y relatives.

Pendant les phénomènes météorologiques extrêmes 
(tempêtes, foudre) et de longues périodes d’inactivité 
(vacances/congés) déconnectez le téléviseur du secteur.
La fiche d’alimentation est utilisée pour débrancher le 
téléviseur du secteur et doit donc rester facilement accessible. 
Lorsque vous ne débranchez pas le téléviseur du secteur, il 
continue d’absorber de l’énergie quel que soit son état même 
s’il est en mode Veille ou éteint.

IMPORTANT - Veuillez lire attentive-
ment ces instructions avant d’installer 
ou de faire fonctionner votre appareil

 AVERTISSEMENT : Ne laissez jamais les 
personnes (y compris les enfants) souffrant de 
dé ciences physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
réduites ou sans expérience et/ou connaissance 
concernant l’utilisation des appareils électriques 
sans supervision.
 Utilisez cet appareil à une altitude inférieure à 
2 000 mètres au-dessus du niveau de la mer, dans 
des endroits secs ou des régions ayant un climat 
tempéré.

 Le téléviseur est conçu pour un usage domestique 
et général similaire, mais peut également être utilisé 
dans des endroits publics. 

 Distance minimale autour de l’appareil pour une 
aération suf sante : 5 cm

 Ne gênez pas la ventilation en la recouvrant ou en 
bloquant les ouvertures avec des objets tels que 
des journaux, des nappes de table, des rideaux, etc.

 La che de prise de courant doit demeurer aisément 
accessible. Ne posez pas le téléviseur ou le meuble, 
etc., sur le cordon d’alimentation. Un(e) cordon/
prise d’alimentation endommagé(e) peut provoquer 
un incendie ou un choc électrique. Tenez le cordon 
d’alimentation par la che et évitez de débrancher 
le téléviseur en tirant sur le cordon d’alimentation. 
Ne touchez jamais le cordon/la prise d’alimentation 
avec des mains mouillées, car cela peut causer 
un court-circuit ou un choc électrique. Ne nouez et 
n’attachez jamais le cordon d’alimentation à d’autres 
cordons. Si le c ble d’alimentation est endommagé, 

il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son service 
après-vente ou des personnes de qualification 
similaire a n d’éviter un danger.

 L’appareil ne doit pas être exposé à des égoutte-
ments d’eau ou des éclaboussures. Aucun objet 
rempli de liquide tel que des vases ne doit être 
placé sur l’appareil.

 N’exposez pas le téléviseur à la lumière directe du 
soleil ou ne placez/dirigez pas des ammes nues 
telles que les bougies allumées au-dessus ou à 
proximité du téléviseur.

 Ne placez pas des sources de chaleur telles que 
les chauffages électriques, les radiateurs, etc. à 
proximité du téléviseur.

 Ne posez pas le téléviseur à même le sol et sur des 
surfaces inclinées.

 Pour éviter des risques de suffocation, tenez les 
sacs plastiques hors de la portée des bébés, enfants 
et des animaux domestiques.

 Fixez soigneusement le support au téléviseur. Si le 
support est fourni avec des vis, serrez-les ferme-
ment pour éviter que le téléviseur ne s’incline. Ne 
serrez pas trop les vis et montez convenablement 
les supports en caoutchouc.

 N’éliminez pas les batteries dans le feu ou avec des 
matériaux dangereux ou in ammables.

Avertissement : N’exposez pas les piles à une 
chaleur excessive telle que celle du soleil, du feu ou 
autre.

 Mise en garde
Blessures graves ou risque 
de mort

 Risque d'électrocution
Risque de tension 
dangereuse

 Entretien
Composant d’entretien 
important 

Symboles sur le produit
Les symboles suivants sont utilisés sur le produit 
pour marquer les instructions relatives aux restric-
tions, aux précautions et à la sécurité. Chaque expli-
cation se rapporte uniquement à l’endroit du produit 
portant le symbole correspondant. Veuillez en tenir 
compte pour des raisons de sécurité.

Équipement de classe II : Cet appareil, de 
par sa conception, ne nécessite pas de bran-
chement sécurisé à un système électrique de 

mise à la terre.
Équipement de classe II avec mise à la 
terre fonctionnelle : Cet appareil, de par sa 
conception, ne nécessite pas de branchement 

sécurisé à un système électrique de mise à la terre. 
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Le système de mise à la terre est utilisé pour des 
besoins fonctionnels.

Raccordement à une terre de protection : La 
borne marquée est destinée au branchement 
du conducteur de terre de protection associé 

au c blage d’alimentation.
Borne dangereuse sous tension : Les bornes 
marquées, dans des conditions normales 
d’utilisation, sont dangereuses lorsqu’elles sont 

sous tension.
Mise en garde, voir instructions d’utilisa-
tion : Les zones marquées contiennent des 
piles en forme de bouton ou de pièce de 

monnaie remplaçables par l’utilisateur.
Produit Laser de Classe 1 : Ce produit contient une 

source laser de Classe 1 sans 
danger dans des conditions 
d’utilisation raisonnablement 
prévisibles.

AVERTISSEMENT
N'avalez pas la pile. Les produits chimiques y 
contenus pourraient vous br ler.
Ce produit ou les accessoires fournis avec celui-ci 
pourraient contenir une pile bouton. L'ingestion 
d'une pile bouton peut causer non seulement de 
sévères br lures internes en seulement 2 heures, 
mais aussi le décès.
Gardez les nouvelles et anciennes piles hors de 
portée des enfants.
Si le compartiment à piles ne se ferme pas 
correctement, arrêtez d'utiliser le produit et tenez-le 
hors de la portée des enfants.
Si vous pensez que des piles ont été avalées ou 
logées n'importe o  à l'intérieur du corps, consultez 
de toute urgence un médecin.

AVERTISSEMENT
Ne posez jamais un téléviseur sur un support 
instable ou incliné. Le téléviseur pourrait chuter, et 
provoquer de graves blessures corporelles, voire la 
mort. Vous pouvez éviter de nombreuses blessures, 
notamment aux enfants, en prenant des précautions 
simples telles que :
 Utilisez des armoires/supports recommandés par 
le fabricant du téléviseur. 

 Utilisez uniquement des meubles pouvant 
supporter en toute sécurité le téléviseur. 

 Assurez-vous que le téléviseur ne déborde pas du 
meuble de support sur lequel il est placé.

 Ne placez pas le téléviseur sur un meuble haut 
(par exemple, armoires ou étagères) sans xer le 
meuble et le téléviseur sur un support approprié. 

 Ne mettez pas de tissus ou autre matériau entre 
le téléviseur et le meuble de support sur lequel 
il est placé.

 Sensibilisez les enfants sur les dangers qu’ils 
encourent en grimpant sur le meuble pour 
atteindre le téléviseur ou ses commandes. Si 
votre téléviseur actuel est maintenu et déplacé, 
les mêmes mesures citées plus haut doivent être 
appliquées.

AVERTISSEMENTS LIÉS À LA FIXA-
TION MURALE 

 Lisez attentivement les instructions avant de xer 
votre téléviseur au mur.

 Le kit de xation murale est en option. S’il n’est 
pas fourni avec votre téléviseur vous pouvez vous 
en procurer un chez votre revendeur local.

 Le téléviseur ne doit pas être xé à un plafond 
ou un mur incliné.

 Utilisez uniquement les vis de xation murale et 
autres accessoires recommandés (voir le tableau 
en n de notice).

 Le support mural doit être xé à votre mur avec 
des vis adaptées à la nature de votre mur. En 
cas de doute veuillez consulter un professionnel.

 A n d’éviter la chute du téléviseur, les vis doivent 
être serrées convenablement sans trop les 
serrées.
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AVERTISSEMENT
Lorsque l'appareil est connecté à la mise à la 
terre de protection du b timent par l’alimentation 
SECTEUR ou par d’autres appareils avec un 
branchement à la mise à la terre de protection ou, à 
un système de distribution de télévision via un c ble 
coaxial, cela peut dans certaines circonstances 
comporter un risque d'incendie. Par conséquent, 
assurez-vous que le branchement à un système de 
distribution de télévision soit assuré par un dispositif 
garantissant une isolation électrique inférieure 
à une certaine gamme de fréquences (isolateur 
galvanique, voir la norme EN 60728-11).

Fonctions
 TV couleur avec télécommande
 TV numérique / par c ble / satellite entièrement 
intégrée (DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Option d’installation de Fransat
 Entrées HDMI pour connecter d’autres appareils 
aux prises HDMI

 Entrée USB
 Système de menu OSD
 Prise péritel pour appareils externes (appareil vidéo, 
jeu vidéo, appareil audio, etc.).

 Système de son stéréo
 Télétexte
 Connexion de casque
 Système de programmation automatique
 Réglage manuel
 L’arrêt est automatique après plus de huit heures 
de temps

 Minuteur de mise en veille
 Verrouillage parental
 Coupure automatique du son en l’absence de 
transmission.

 Lecture NTSC
 AVL (Limitation automatique du volume)
 PLL (Recherche de fréquences)
 Entrée PC
 Mode Jeu (en option)
 Fonction de coupure de l’image
 Enregistrement de programme
 Décalage de programme
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) pour connexion et services Internet
 802.11 a/b/g/n Support WIFI intégré

 Support 802.11 a/b/g/n WIFI via le dongle USB 
(non fourni)

 Partage Audio/Vidéo
 HbbTV

Les fonctions et options peuvent 
varier en fonction du modèle.
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Spéci cations

Télédiffusion
PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Réception de cha nes VHF (BAND I/III), UHF 
(BAND U), HYPERBAND

Nombre de cha nes 
prédé nies

1000 (sans satellite)
10000 (avec satellite)

Indicateur de cha ne Af chage à l'écran

Entrée d'antenne RF 75 Ohm (déséquilibrée)

Tension de 
fonctionnement 220-240 V AC, 50Hz.

Audio

German Nicam
S R S  Tr u S u r r o u n d  ( E n 
fonction du modèle)
DTS TruSurround (En fonction 
du modèle)

Consommation 
électrique (W)

Se reporter à l’étiquette de 
couvercle arrière

Température de 
fonctionnement et 
humidité

0 ºC à 40 ºC, soit 85 % 
d'humidité maximale

Spéci cations du transmetteur LAN sans 
l

(varie en fonction du modèle)

Gammes de fréquence Puissance de 
sortie maximale

2 400 - 2 483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5 150 - 5 250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

5 250 - 5 350 MHz (CH52 - CH64) < 200 mW

5 470 - 5 725 MHz (CH100 - CH140) < 200 mW

Restrictions relatives aux pays
Cet appareil est conçu pour être utilisé à la maison 
ou au bureau dans tous les pays de l’UE (et dans 
d’autres pays conformément à la directive de l’UE 
en vigueur) sans restriction, excepté pour les pays 
mentionnés ci-dessous.

Pays Restrictions

Bulgarie
Autorisation générale requise pour une 
utilisation en extérieur et dans un service 
public.

France Utilisation en intérieur uniquement pour 
2 454 à 2 483,5 MHz.

Italie
En cas d’utilisation en dehors de vos 
propres locaux, une autorisation générale 
est requise.

Pays Restrictions

Grèce Utilisation en intérieur pour une bande de 
5 470 à 5 725 MHz

Luxembourg
Une autorisation générale est requise en 
cas de fourniture du réseau et du service 
(pas pour le spectre).

Norvège
La radiotransmission est interdite pour 
la zone géographique dans un rayon de 
20 km à partir du centre de Ny-Ålesund.

Fédération de 
Russie Utilisation en intérieur uniquement.

Les exigences relatives aux pays sont sujettes à des 
modi cations. Il est recommandé à l’utilisateur de 
contacter les autorités locales a n d’obtenir des infor-
mations sur la réglementation en vigueur relativement 
aux LAN sans l de 2,4 GHz et 5 GHz.
Mise au rebut : 
L’emballage et ses éléments sont recyclables 
et doivent essentiellement l’être. Les matériaux 
d’emballage, comme le sac en feuille d’aluminium, 
doivent être tenus hors de portée des enfants. Les 
piles, même celles ne contenant pas de métal lourd, 
ne doivent pas être jetées avec les déchets ménagers. 
Veuillez jetez les piles usagées de façon écologique. 
Consultez la réglementation applicable dans votre 
région.
 Évitez d’essayer de recharger les piles. Si vous le 

faites, elles peuvent exploser. Ne remplacez les piles 
qu’avec celles de même type ou de type équivalent.
 La marque ci-dessus est en conformité avec 
la Directive 2012/19/CE relative aux déchets 
d’équipement électrique et électronique (DEEE). 
La marque INTERDIT l’élimination des déchets 
électriques et électroniques avec les déchets 
municipaux non triés et recommande 
une collecte sélective des premiers. Si 
les piles ou les accumulateurs inclus 
dans le présent équipement af chent le 
symbole chimique Hg, Cd, ou Pb, ceci 
signi e que la pile ou l’accumulateur en 
question contient un métal lourd avec un 
taux de mercure de plus de 0,0005%, ou 
un taux de cadmium de plus de 0,002% 
ou encore un taux de plomb de plus de 
0,004%. 
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Noti cation (varie en fonction du modèle)
RECONNAISSANCE DE MARQUE COMMERCIALE
Fabriqué sous licence de Dolby Laboratoires Dolby, 
Dolby Audio et le symbole du double D sont des 
marques déposées de Dolby Laboratories.

HDMI, l’interface multimédia de haute dé nition ainsi 
que le logo de HDMI sont des marques déposées de 
HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. aux États Unis 
d’Amérique et dans d’autres pays.

YouTube et le logo de YouTube sont des marques 
déposées de Google Inc.
Pour les brevets DTS, reportez-vous à http://patents.
dts.com. Fabriqué sous licence de DTS Licensing 
Limited. DTS, le symbole, ainsi que DTS et le symbole 
sont des marques déposées, et DTS TruSurround est 
une marque commerciale de DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. 
Tous droits réservés.

Pour les brevets DTS, reportez-vous à http://patents.
dts.com. Fabriqué sous licence de DTS Licensing 
Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, le Symbole et DTS ou DTS-
HD et le Symbole sont des marques déposées de 
DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. Tous droits réservés.

Pour les brevets DTS, reportez-vous à http://patents.
dts.com. Fabriqué sous licence de DTS Licensing 
Limited. DTS, le symbole, ainsi que DTS et le symbole 
sont des marques déposées, et DTS 2.0+ Sortie 
Digital est une marque commerciale de DTS, Inc. © 
DTS, Inc. Tous droits réservés.

Cet appareil est doté d’une technologie dont les droits 
de propriété intellectuelle reviennent à Microsoft. 
Toute utilisation ou diffusion de cette technologie 
sans autorisation expresse de Microsoft est interdite.
Les propriétaires de contenus utilisent la technologie 
d’accès au contenu Microsoft PlayReady™ pour 
protéger leur propriété intellectuelle, ainsi que les 
contenus protégés par des droits d’auteur. Ce 
dispositif utilise la technologie PlayReady pour 

accéder à son contenu protégé et/ou à celui de la 
technologie de gestion de droits numériques Windows 
Media (WMDRM). Si le dispositif échoue dans 
l’application des restrictions relatives à l’utilisation 
de contenu, les propriétaires de contenus peuvent 
exiger de Microsoft l’annulation de l’utilisation par 
le dispositif du contenu protégé PlayReady. Cette 
annulation n’affecte pas les contenus non-protégés 
ou ceux protégés par d’autres technologies d’accès 
au contenu. Les propriétaires de contenus pourraient 
vous demander de mettre à niveau PlayReady pour 
accéder à leurs contenus. Si vous ignorez la mise à 
niveau, vous ne pourrez pas accéder au contenu qui 
requiert une mise à niveau.
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Télécommande RC A3 _49141 (varie en fonction du modèle)

Remarque : Les indications relatives à la fonction 
des boutons peuvent varier en fonction de la 
télécommande de votre téléviseur. Suivez les 
fonctions du bouton situé au bas de l’écran.

(*) MON BOUTON 1 ET MON BOUTON 2: 
Ces boutons sont dotés de fonctions par défaut, selon 
le modèle. Cependant, vous pouvez personnaliser les 
fonctions de ces boutons en les appuyant pendant cinq 
secondes après avoir sélectionné la source ou la cha ne. Un 
message de con rmation appara tra à l’écran. La fonction 
MON BOUTON est maintenant associée à la fonction 
sélectionnée.
Remarque : Si vous procédez à Installation Initiale, MON 
BOUTON 1 et 2 retournent à leurs fonctions par défaut.

Net ix: Vous pouvez voir votre numéro ESN(*) et désactiver 
Net ix à partir de cet onglet.
(*) e num ro  est un num ro d identi cation uni ue pour 

et i  cr  sp cialement pour identi er otre t l iseur

1. Veille : Met le téléviseur Sous / Hors tension
2. Net ix: Lance l’application Net ix.
3. Boutons numériques: Changez de cha ne, puis 

introduisez un chiffre ou une lettre dans l’écran de la 
case de saisie.

4. TV : Af che la liste des cha nes / Retourne au mode TV
5. Volume +/-
6. Internet: Ouvre la page d’accueil, o  vous pourrez 

accéder aux nombreuses applications Web
7. Menu: Af che le menu du téléviseur
8. OK: Con rme les sélections de l’utilisateur, maintient 

la page (en mode TXT), af che la liste des cha nes (en 
mode DTV)

9. Précédent/Retour: Retourne à l’écran précédent, ouvre 
la page index (en mode TXT)

10. Info: Af che des informations sur le contenu à l’écran, 
af che des informations cachées (dévoile - en mode 
TXT)

11. Navigation Média: Af che l’écran de navigation média
12. Mon bouton 1 (*)
13. Boutons de couleur : Suivez les instructions qui 

s’af chent à l’écran pour les fonctions des boutons de 
couleur.

14. Langue: Bascule entre les modes sonores (TV 
analogique), af che et change la langue audio/des 
sous-titres (le cas échéant, en TV numérique)

15. Retour rapide: Lecture rapide en arrière des médias 
comme les lms

16. Enregistreur: Enregistre les programmes
17. Pause: Suspend la lecture d’un média en cours, lance 

l’enregistrement programmé
18. Lecture: Démarre la lecture du média sélectionné
19. Arrêt: Suspend dé nitivement la lecture du média en 

cours
20. Avance rapide: Lecture en avant des médias comme 

les lms
21. Écran: Modi e le format de l’image
22. Sous-titres: Active et désactive les sous-titres (si 

disponibles)
23. Mon bouton 2 (*)
24. Texte: Af che le télétexte (si disponible), appuyez à 

nouveau pour superposer le télétexte sur une image 
normalement retransmise (mélange)

25. EPG (Guide électronique des programmes) : Af che le 
guide électronique des programmes

26. Quitter: Ferme et quitte les menus af chés ou retourne 
à l’écran précédent

27. Boutons de direction: Permet de naviguer entre les 
menus, les contenus, etc., et af che les sous-pages en 
mode TXT lorsque vous appuyez sur les boutons droit 
ou gauche

28. Menu Rapide: Af che une liste de menus pour accès 
rapide

29. Programme +/-
30. Muet: Réduit complètement le volume du téléviseur
31. Permuter : Dé le rapidement entre les cha nes ou les 

sources précédentes et actuelles
32. Source: Af che toutes les sources de diffusion et de 

contenu disponibles
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Connexions(varient en fonction du modèle)

Connecteur Type Câbles Périphérique

Branchement 
Péritel (arrière)

VGA  
Branchement 

(arrière)

AV LATÉRAL 

Connexion PC/
YPbPr Audio 

(latérale)

C ble audio YPbPr / pour 
PC (non fourni)

ENTRÉE 
AUDIO 

Audio PC/
YPbPr 

Branchement 
(arrière)

AV LATÉRAL 
Connexion PC/
YPbPr  Audio  

(latérale) C ble audio 
YPbPr / pour PC 

(non fourni)

Câble de connexion 
latérale Audio/Vidéo 

(fourni)

Connexion 
HDMI (arrière)

Connexion 
SPDIF  (Sortie 

coaxiale) 
(arrière)

SPDIF Connexion 
SPDIF 

(Optical Out) 
(arrière)

AV LATÉRAL 

Connexion 
AV latéral 

(Audio/Vidéo)    
(latéral)

Câble AV (non fourni)

AV RETOUR
Connexion 
AV retour 

(Audio/Vidéo) 
(arrière)

AV LATÉRAL 
Connexion AV 
latéral   (Audio/
Vidéo  (latéral)

Câble Audio/
Vidéo 

(non fourni)

Câble de 
connexion latérale 

Audio/Vidéo 
(fourni)

CASQUE Branchement 
du casque  

(latéral)
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YPbPr Vidéo
Connexion
(derrière) PC to YPbPr Branchement du 

câble (Non fourni)

Connexion USB 
 (latéral)

Connexion CI 
(latéral)

LAN

 

Branchement 
Ethernet   
(arrière) Câble LAN / Ethernet   

L’entrée RF se branche à une antenne ou à un système d’antenne par câble. (Varie en 
fonction du modèle)

L'entrée Satellite (LNB) connecte votre TV à un système satellite. (Varie en fonction du modèle)

REMARQUE: Lorsque vous branchez un périphérique via YPbPr ou via l’entrée AV latérale, vous 
devez utiliser le branchement des câbles pour activer la connexion. Pour l entr e lat rale  utilise  le 
c ble ourni  oir les illustrations  auc e   ous pou e  utiliser un c ble PbPr   (non ourni) pour acti er 
le si nal PbPr ia l entr e du  ous ne saure  utilise  le  et le PbPr de mani re interc an eable  
 Pour activer la fonction audio PC/YPbPr, vous devez utiliser les entrées audio arrière avec un câble audio 
YPbPr/PC pour la connexion audio.  Pour acti er la onction audio P PbPr  ous de re  utiliser les entr es 
audio lat rales ainsi u un c ble audio PbPr P  (non ourni) pour la conne ion audio  en utilisant les entr es 

 et  du c ble de conne ion  lat ral ourni  i un p rip ri ue e terne est branc   l aide 
des prises P  le t l iseur passe automati uement en mode  Pendant la r ception des c a nes 

 ( pe  ) ou en mode a i ateur ultim dia  la sortie ne sera pas disponible  tra ers la prise 
p ritel   ors ue ous utilise  le it de monta e au mur ( ourni par un tiers du contrat  si non ourni)  nous ous 
recommandons de connecter tous os c bles  l arri re du t l iseur a ant l installation murale   ns re  ou 
retire  le module  uni uement lors ue le t l iseur est  euille  consulter le manuel d instruction 
du module pour plus de d tails sur les r la es   a ue entr e  de otre t l iseur prend en c ar e les 
p rip ri ues attei nant us u  m  n branc ant les appareils dont la aleur actuelle d passe m  
ous coure  le ris ue d endomma er otre t l iseur   En connectant un appareil au téléviseur à l’aide d’un 

c ble  a n de arantir une immunit  su sante contre les parasites radio lectri ues  ous de e  utiliser 
un c ble  aute itesse( ualit  sup rieure) en errite enti rement prot

 Si vous souhaitez connecter un appareil au téléviseur, assurez-vous que le téléviseur et l'appareil sont hors tension 
avant de les relier. Une fois la connexion effectuée, vous pouvez allumer les différents dispositifs et les utiliser.
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Téléviseur et Boutons de Fonctionnement 
(varient en Fonction du Modèle)

        Veille / Marche
   Source
   Programme +/- 
   Volume +/-

Remarque : ppu e  simultan ment sur les boutons  
«  » et «  » pour a ic er le menu 
principal

-ou-

1. Direction 
précédente

2. Direction suivante
3. Programme/

Volume / AV 
/ Veille sur 
commande de 
sélection

R e m a r q u e  :  o u s 
pou e  d p lacer  le 
contacteur ers le aut 
ou ers le bas pour modi ier le olume  i ous 
sou aite  c an er de c a ne  appu e  au milieu de 
la commande une ois (position ) puis d place -
ous ers le aut ou ers le bas   source 

s a c e si ous appu e   nou eau sur le milieu de 
la commande  i ous appu e  sur le milieu de la 
commande de s lection et la maintene  ainsi pendant 

uel ues secondes  le t l iseur bascule en mode 
eille  mpossible d a c er le menu principal  l cran 
 l aide des boutons de la commande

-ou-

1. Touche de standby Marche/Arrêt. 
2. Bouton TV/AV  
3. Boutons haut / bas pour le Programme  
4. Boutons d’augmentation/réduction du volume 

-ou-

Le bouton joystick vous permet de contr ler le 
volume, le programme, la source et la mise en veille 
de votre TV.
Remarque : a position du bouton o stic  arie selon le 
mod le

Pour régler le volume : Augmentez le volume 
en appuyant sur le bouton joystick vers la droite. 
Diminuez le volume en appuyant sur le bouton joystick 
vers la gauche.
Pour changer de cha ne : Faites dé ler les cha nes 
enregistrées en appuyant sur le bouton joystick Haut 
ou Bas.
Pour modi er la source : Appuyez au centre du 
bouton joystick pour faire appara tre la liste de sources 
à l’écran. Faites dé ler les sources disponibles en 
appuyant sur le bouton joystick Haut ou Bas.
Pour éteindre le téléviseur : Appuyez au centre 
du bouton joystick et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 
quelques secondes, le téléviseur passe alors en 
mode veille.
Pour allumer le TV : Appuyez au centre du bouton 
joystick pour allumer le téléviseur.
Remarque : mpossible d a c er le menu principal  
l cran  l aide du bouton de commande

Alimentation Électrique
Après le déballage, laissez le téléviseur atteindre la 
température ambiante de la pièce avant de le brancher 
sur la prise secteur.
Branchement du câble d’alimentation :
IMPORTANT : Le téléviseur a été conçu uniquement 
pour fonctionner avec une prise de 220-240 V AC, 
50 Hz.
Branchez le câble d’alimentation à la prise secteur. 
Prévoir un espace d’environ 10 mm autour du 
téléviseur.
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Branchement de l’antenne (varient en Fonction 
du Modèle)

Branchez l'antenne ou le câble de la TV à la prise 
d'ENTRÉE DE L'ANTENNE (ANT) ou le câble satellite 
à la prise d'ENTRÉE DE SATELLITE (LNB) située à 
l'arrière de la TV.

es conne ion par satellite et par c ble arient en 
onction du mod le

Branchement de l’USB
Vous pouvez brancher les périphériques USB à votre 
téléviseur à l’aide des entrées USB du téléviseur. 
Cette fonction vous permet d’afficher/de lire les 
fichiers JPG, vidéo et MP3 enregistrés dans un 
périphérique USB. Il est possible que certains types 
de périphériques USB (à l’exemple des lecteurs 
MP3) soient incompatibles avec ce téléviseur. Vous 
devez sauvegarder vos chiers avant d’effectuer 
tout branchement au téléviseur afin d’éviter de 
probables pertes de données. Veuillez remarquer 
que la responsabilité du fabricant ne saurait être 
engagée en cas de dommage de chier ou de perte 
de données. N'enlevez jamais un périphérique USB 
durant la lecture d’un chier.
AVERTISSEMENT : Il est très dangereux de 
brancher et de débrancher les périphériques 
USB avec une certaine rapidité. Évitez surtout 
de brancher et de débrancher le lecteur avec une 
certaine rapidité. Ceci peut causer un dommage 
matériel du lecteur USB et notamment du 
périphérique USB.

Insertion des Piles Dans la Télécommande
Soulevez doucement le couvercle situé à l’arrière 
de la télécommande. Insérez deux piles AAA. 
Assurez-vous que les signes (+) et (-) correspondent 
(respectez la polarité). Replacez le couvercle. Prévoir 
un espace d’environ 7m/23 pi.
Informations sur l'environnement

Ce téléviseur a été conçu conformément aux normes 
environnementales. Pour réduire effectivement votre 
consommation électrique, veuillez suivre les étapes 
ci-après :
Le téléviseur ajuste sa Consommation d’énergie en 
fonction du niveau choisi, entre Minimum, Moyen, 
Maximum ou Auto. Si vous souhaitez régler le 
Rétro-Éclairage à une valeur xe, allez au menu 
Paramètres Personnalisés et réglez manuellement 
le rétro-éclairage (situé en dessous de l’option 
Économie d’énergie) à l’aide des touches Gauche 
et Droite de la télécommande. Réglez sur Désactiver 
pour désactiver cette option. 

Remarque: es options d Économie d’énergie 
disponibles peu ent arier en onction du Mode 
s lectionn  dans le menu Système>Image.

Vous pouvez accéder aux paramètres d’Économie 
d’énergie dans le menu Système>Image. Sachez 
que les réglages de certaines images ne pourront 
pas être accessibles pour modi cation.
Si vous appuyez sur le bouton droit alors que l’option 
Auto est sélectionnée, ou sur le bouton gauche alors 
que l’option Paramètres Personnels est sélectionnée, 
le message  L’écran s’éteindra dans 15 secondes. » 
s’af che à l’écran. Sélectionnez Continuer et appuyez 
sur OK pour éteindre immédiatement l’écran. Si vous 
n’appuyez sur aucun bouton, l’écran va s’éteindre après 
15 secondes. Appuyez sur n’importe quelle touche de la 
télécommande ou sur le téléviseur pour allumer l’écran 
à nouveau. 
Remarque: option d tinction d cran n est pas 
disponible lors ue le mode eu est acti
 Veuillez mettre le téléviseur hors tension et le 
débrancher du secteur lorsque vous ne vous en 
servez pas. Cela permettra également de réduire la 
consommation d’énergie.
Mise en Veille

Lorsque le téléviseur ne reçoit aucun signal 
d’entrée (par exemple une antenne ou une source 
HDMI) pendant 3 minutes, il passe en veille. Lors 
de la prochaine mise en marche, le message 
suivant s’af che à l’écran :  Le téléviseur passe 
automatiquement en mode veille parce qu’aucun 
signal n’a été reçu après un long moment. » 
Appuyez sur OK pour continuer.
Si le téléviseur est allumé et qu’il n’est pas utilisé 
pendant un certain temps, il passe en veille. Lors 
de la prochaine mise en marche, le message 
suivant s’af che à l’écran.  Le téléviseur passe 
automatiquement en mode veille parce qu’aucun 
signal n’a été reçu après un long moment. » 
Appuyez sur OK pour continuer.

Mise du Téléviseur Sous/Hors Tension (varie 
en fonction du modèle)

Mise du Téléviseur Sous Tension
 Branchez le cordon d’alimentation à une prise de 
220-240 V AC, 50 Hz. 

 Appuyez sur la touche Veille. Le TÉMOIN de mise 
en veille s’allume.

Pour allumer le téléviseur à partir du mode veille :
 Appuyez sur le bouton Standby , Programme +/- ou 
un autre bouton numérique de la télécommande.

Boutons de commande du téléviseur (varient en 
fonction du modèle)

 Appuyez sur le bouton Programme +/- du téléviseur. 
Le téléviseur s’allumera ensuite. 
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-ou-
 Appuyez sur le milieu du bouton de commande à 
droite du téléviseur. Le téléviseur s’allumera ensuite.

-ou-
 Appuyez au centre du bouton joystick de la TV ou 
poussez-le vers le haut/bas jusqu’à ce que la TV 
passe en mode de veille.

Mise du téléviseur hors tension (varie selon 
le modèle)
 Appuyez sur le bouton Veillede la télécommande 
ou sur le bouton Veille du téléviseur,  ou encore 
appuyez longuement sur le commutateur du 
téléviseur jusqu'à ce que celui-ci s'éteigne. Le 
téléviseur passe en mode veille (en fonction du 
modèle).

 Appuyez sur le bouton Veille de la télécommande ou 
appuyez au centre du bouton joystick et maintenez-
le enfoncé pendant quelques secondes. Ainsi, la TV 
passe en mode veille.

 Pour arrêter complètement le téléviseur, 
débranchez le cordon d'alimentation du secteur.

Remarque : ors ue le t l iseur est en mode eille  
le o ant lumineu  du mode eille cli note pour 
si ni er ue des options comme ec erc e en mode 
eille  t l c ar ement automati ue ou inuterie sont 

acti es  a  peut alement cli noter lors ue ous 
allume  le t l iseur  partir du mode eille
Installation du Satellite (Varie selon le Modèle)

Remarque : i ous sou aite  e ectuer une 
installation  ins re  la carte  (en 
option) dans le terminal d acc s conditionnel de otre 
t l iseur a ant de le mettre sous tension
Lorsque le téléviseur est mis en marche pour la 
première fois, le menu de sélection de la langue 
appara t. Sélectionnez la langue désirée et appuyez 
sur OK.

 l’écran suivant, réglez vos préférences à l’aide des 
boutons de direction.
Remarque :  ce ni eau  en onction du Pa s 
s lectionn  il peut ous tre demand  de saisir et de 
con rmer un code P  e code P  c oisi ne saurait 

tre  ous de e  le saisir si l on ous demande 
de le aire pour toute op ration dans le menu plus tard

À propos de la sélection des types de 
diffusion
Antenne numérique : Si l’option de recherche des 
émissions par Antenne numérique est activée, 
le téléviseur procède à la recherche d’émissions 
numériques hertziennes une fois les autres réglages 
initiaux terminés.
Câble numérique : Si l’option de recherche de 
programmes par câble numérique est activée, 
le téléviseur recherche les programmes par câble 

numérique après avoir terminé la con guration des 
autres réglages initiaux. Selon vos préférences, un 
message peut s’af cher avant le lancement de la 
recherche. Sélectionnez OUI et appuyez sur OK 
pour continuer. Pour annuler l’opération, sélectionnez 
NON et appuyez sur OK. Vous pouvez sélectionner le 
Réseau ou régler les valeurs telles que Fréquence, ID 
Réseau ou Étape de Recherche. Une fois la sélection 
terminée, appuyez sur le bouton OK. 
Remarque : a dur e de la s lection arie en onction 
de ec erc er tape s lectionn e
Satellite : Si l’option de recherche des émissions 
par Satellite est activée, le téléviseur procède à 
la recherche d’émissions numériques par satellite 
une fois les autres réglages initiaux terminés. 
Avant l’activation du mode satellite, vous devez 
effectuer certains réglages. Avant le démarrage du 
mode satellite, un menu s’af che o  vous pouvez 
sélectionner le démarrage d’une installation Fransat. 
Réglez le Type d’installation sur Opérateur, puis 
réglez l’opérateur satellite sur l’opérateur Fransat 
approprié. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton OK pour 
démarrer l’installation Fransat. Vous pouvez choisir 
de lancer une installation automatique ou manuelle. 
Appuyer sur OK pour continuer. Fransat est installé 
et les émissions seront mémorisées (le cas échéant).
Si vous réglez le Type d’installation sur Standard, 
vous pouvez poursuivre normalement l’installation du 
satellite et regarder les cha nes par satellite. 
Vous pouvez par la suite lancer une installation 
Fransat  à tout  moment à par t i r  du menu 
Installation>Recherche automatique de cha nes> 
Satellite.
Il existe trois modes de sélection d’antenne. Le 
menu Type d’antenne s’af che en premier. Le Type 
d’antenne peut être Direct, Câble de satellite 
unique ou Commutateur DiSEqC. Vous pouvez 
le sélectionner à l’aide des boutons   » ou   ».
 Direct : Si vous possédez un seul récepteur et 
une antenne parabolique directe, sélectionnez ce 
type d’antenne. Appuyez sur OK pour continuer. 
Sélectionnez un satellite disponible à l’écran suivant 
et appuyez sur OK pour rechercher les services 
disponibles. 

 Câble de satellite unique : Sélectionnez ce type 
d’antenne si vous possédez plusieurs récepteurs et 
un système de câble satellite unique. Appuyez sur 
OK pour continuer. Con gurez les paramètres en 
suivant les indications données à l’écran suivant. 
Appuyez sur le bouton OK pour rechercher des 
services disponibles.

 Commutateur DiSEqC : Si vous avez plusieurs 
antennes paraboliques et un commutateur 
DiSEqC, sélectionnez ce type d’antenne. Appuyez 
sur OK pour continuer. Vous pouvez dé nir quatre 
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options DiSEqC (si disponible) à l’écran suivant. 
Appuyez sur le bouton OK pour procéder à la 
recherche dans la première station de la liste.

Analogique : Si l’option de recherche des émissions 
Analogique est activée, le téléviseur procède à la 
recherche d’émissions analogiques une fois les autres 
réglages initiaux terminés.
Vous pouvez, en outre, choisir un type de diffusion 
comme favori. La priorité est accordée au type 
d’émission sélectionné pendant le processus de 
recherche et les cha nes associées seront placées 
en tête de la Liste des cha nes. Une fois terminé, 
appuyez sur le bouton OK pour continuer.
Une bo te de dialogue vous invitant à activer le 
contr le parental s’affiche. Si vous sélectionnez 
OUI, les options de restriction parentale s’af chent. 
Choisissez une con guration et appuyez sur OK 
pour terminer. Sélectionnez Non et appuyez sur OK 
pour avancer si vous ne souhaitez pas activer les 
restrictions parentales.
Vous pouvez activer l’option Mode Mémorisation 
à ce niveau. Cette option permettra de con gurer 
les paramètres de votre téléviseur pour la mémoire. 
Selon le modèle, les fonctionnalités du téléviseur 
prises en charge peuvent s’afficher en haut de 
l’écran sous forme de bannière d’informations. 
Cette option est uniquement destinée à l’usage de 
magasin. Nous vous recommandons de sélectionner 
le Mode Domestique pour un usage domestique. 
Vous pouvez accéder à cette option à partir du menu 
Système>Paramètres>Plus et vous pouvez l’activer 
ou la désactiver plus tard. 
Le menu Paramètres de confidentialité peut 
s’af cher lors de la sélection du pays en fonction du 
modèle de votre téléviseur. Grâce à ce menu, vous 
pouvez dé nir vos préférences de con dentialité. 
Sélectionner une fonction et à l’aide des boutons de 
direction Gauche et Droite, l’activer ou la désactiver. 
Lire les explications connexes af chées à l’écran 
relatives à chaque fonction sélectionnée avant 
d’effectuer toute modi cation. Vous pouvez utiliser 
les boutons Programme +/- pour dé ler vers le haut 
et vers le bas pour lire le texte entier. Vous pourrez 
modi er vos préférences à tout moment à partir du 
menu Paramètres>Paramètres de con dentialité. 
Si l’option Connexion Internet est désactivée, 
l’écran Paramètres réseau/Internet dispara t et ne 
s’af che pas.
Appuyez sur le bouton OK de la télécommande pour 
continuer et le menu Paramètres réseau/Internet 
s’af che par la suite, si vous con rmez le message 
précédemment af ché demandant si vous souhaitez 
paramétrer le réseau. Veuillez-vous référer à la partie 
Connectivité pour con gurer une connexion avec ou 
sans l. Une fois la con guration terminée, appuyez 
sur le bouton OK pour continuer. Pour passer à 

l’étape suivante sans aucune action, sélectionnez 
Non et appuyez sur le bouton OK lorsque le message 
s’af che demandant si vous souhaitez paramétrer 
le réseau.

 la n des réglages initiaux, le téléviseur lance 
la recherche des émissions disponibles des types 
sélectionnés.
Une fois toutes les stations disponibles enregistrées, 
les résultats de la recherche s’af chent à l’écran. 
Appuyez sur OK pour continuer. L’option Modi er la 
Liste des Cha nes s’af che par la suite. Vous pouvez 
modi er la liste des cha nes selon vos préférences ou 
appuyer sur le bouton Menu pour revenir au mode 
télévision.
Pendant la recherche, un message appara t, vous 
demandant si vous souhaitez trier les cha nes selon 
la LCN (*). Sélectionnez Oui et appuyez sur OK pour 
con rmer.
(*)  est le s st me de num ros de c a nes 
lo i ues ui s lectionne les missions disponibles 
sui ant une s uence de c a nes reconnaissable 
(si disponible)
Remarque : ite  d teindre le t l iseur lors de 
l initialisation de la Premi re installation  ote  ue 
certaines options ne seront pas disponibles  selon le 
c oi  du pa s
Utilisation de la fonctionnalité SatcoDX  (selon 
le modèle)

Vous pouvez accéder à SatcoDX à partir du menu 
Installation>Paramètres du satellite. Dans le menu 
SatcoDX, vous trouvez deux options relatives à 
SatcoDx.
Vous pouvez télécharger ou envoyer des données 
SatcoDX. Pour effectuer ces commandes, connectez 
une clé USB à votre téléviseur.
Vous pouvez télécharger les services actuels et les 
satellites  transpondeurs associés au TV sur un 
périphérique USB.
Vous pouvez également transférer l’un des chiers 
SatcoDx stockés dans la clé USB, vers la TV. 
Lorsque vous sélectionnez un de ces chiers, tous les 
services et les satellites et transpondeurs associés 
dans le chier sélectionné seront stockés dans le 
téléviseur. S’il y a des services terrestres, par câble 
et/ou analogiques installés, ils seront conservés et 
seuls les services satellites seront supprimés. 
Ensuite, véri ez les paramètres de votre antenne et 
apporter des modi cations si nécessaire. Un message 
d’erreur signalant  Aucun Signal » s’af che si les 
paramètres de l’antenne ne sont pas correctement 
con gurés.
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Lecture de Média via Entrée USB
ous pou e  connecter des dis ues durs e ternes 

de  et  pouces (dis ues durs a ec c ble 
d alimentation e terne) ou une carte m moire   
otre  ia les entr es  de otre 

IMPORTANT ! Sauvegardez les fichiers sur vos 
périphériques de stockage avant de les raccorder au 
téléviseur. Veuillez remarquer que la responsabilité du 
fabricant ne saurait être engagée en cas de dommage 
de chier ou de perte de données. Certains types de 
périphériques USB (à l’exemple des lecteurs MP3) 
ou des lecteurs de disque dur/cartes mémoires USB 
peuvent être incompatibles avec ce téléviseur. Le 
téléviseur prend en charge les formatages de disque 
FAT32 et NTFS. Toutefois, l'enregistrement n'est pas 
possible avec les disques au format NTRS.
Vous pouvez rencontrer certains problèmes lors du 
formatage des disques durs USB d'une capacité de 
stockage supérieure à 1 To (Téraoctet).  
Patientez un moment avant de brancher ou de 
débrancher l'appareil, car la lecture des fichiers 
peut être inachevée. Le cas échéant, cela peut 
physiquement endommager le lecteur USB et le 
périphérique USB lui-même. N'enlevez jamais un 
périphérique USB durant la lecture d’un chier.
Vous pouvez utiliser les concentrateurs USB avec 
l'entrée USB de téléviseur. Les concentrateurs 
USB qui sont équipés l'alimentation externe sont 
recommandés dans ce cas. 
Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser directement le(s) 
entrée(s) USB du téléviseur, si vous désirez connecter 
un disque dur USB.
Remarque   ors de la lecture des c iers d ima e  
le menu a i ateur m dia peut uni uement a c er 
  c iers ima e sau e ard s sur le p rip ri ue 

 connect
Enregistrement du Décalage Temporel (selon 
le modèle)

Appuyez sur le bouton Pause lorsque vous regardez 
un programme pour activer le mode décalage 
temporel. En mode de décalage temporel, le 
programme marque une pause et est simultanément 
enregistré dans le disque USB connecté (*).
Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton Lire pour revenir au 
programme en mode pause. Appuyez sur le bouton 
Arrêter pour arrêter l'enregistrement et retourner au 
programme en direct.
La fonction de décalage temporel ne peut pas être 
utilisée lorsque la radio est en marche
Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser la fonction de retour rapide 
du décalage temporel avant la fonction de lecture 
associée à l'avancement rapide.

Enregistrement Instantané (selon le modèle)
Appuyez sur le bouton Enregistrement pour démarrer 
l'enregistrement d'un évènement tout en visionnant un 
programme. Vous pouvez appuyer à nouveau sur le 
bouton Enregistrement à partir de la télécommande 
pour enregistrer l'évènement suivant présent sur 
EPG. Dans ce cas, l'écran af chera les émissions 
programmées pour l'enregistrement. Appuyez sur 
le bouton Arrêter pour annuler l'enregistrement 
instantané. 
Vous ne pouvez pas couper la diffusion ou visualiser 
le navigateur média lorsque la TV est en mode 
d'enregistrement. Lors de l'enregistrement d'un 
programme ou pendant le décalage temporel, un 
message d'avertissement appara t à l'écran si la 
vitesse de votre disque USB n'est pas suf sante.
Menu Navigateur Média

Vous pouvez lire les chiers de photo, de musique 
et de lm stockés sur un disque USB en connectant 
ce dernier à votre téléviseur. Branchez un disque 
USB à l'une des entrées USB situées sur le c té du 
téléviseur. En appuyant le bouton Menu lorsque vous 
êtes encore en mode navigateur média, vous avez 
accès aux options D'image, de son et aux menus 
de Réglage. En appuyant une fois de plus sur le 
bouton Menu l'écran dispara tra. Vous pouvez régler 
les préférences de votre Navigateur Média via le 
menu Réglages.

Fonctionnement du mode Aléatoire / Boucle

Démarrez la lecture via la 
touche Lecture et activez 

Tous les chiers de la liste 
seront lus en boucle suivant 
leur ordre de départ.

Démarrez la lecture via la 
touche OK et activez 

Le même chier sera lu en 
boucle (répété).

Démarrez la lecture via la 
touche Lecture et activez 

Tous les chiers de la liste 
seront lus une fois suivant un 
ordre aléatoire.

Démarrez la lecture via la 
touche Lecture et activez , 

Tous les chiers de la liste 
seront lus en boucle suivant le 
même ordre aléatoire.
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Enregistrement D’un Programme (selon le 
modèle)

IMPORTANT : Au cours de l’utilisation d’un nouveau 
lecteur de disque dur USB, il est conseillé de procéder 
dans un premier temps au formatage du disque à 
l’aide de l’option  Formater le disque » de votre 
téléviseur.
Pour enregistrer un programme, vous devez d’abord 
connecter votre lecteur USB à votre téléviseur 
que vous aurez auparavant pris le soin d’éteindre. 
Vous pouvez allumer la TV pour activer la fonction 
enregistrement.
Pour l'enregistrement, votre clé USB devrait avoir 2 
Go d'espace libre et être compatible à USB 2.0. Si 
le disque USB n'est pas compatible, un message 
d'erreur s'af chera.
Pour enregistrer des programmes de longue durée 
comme les lms, il vous est conseillé d'utiliser un 
disque dur externe (HDD's).
Les programmes enregistrés sont mémorisés dans 
le disque USB. Si vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez 
enregistrer/copier les enregistrements sur un 
ordinateur; toutefois, ces chiers ne peuvent y être 
lus. Seul votre téléviseur peut vous permettre de lire 
les enregistrements.
Un retard Lip Sync peut survenir pendant le décalage 
temporel. L’enregistrement radio n’est pas pris en 
charge. Le téléviseur peut enregistrer jusqu'à dix 
heures de programmes.
Les programme enregistrés sont divisés en partitions 
de 4 Go. 
Si la vitesse d’écriture du disque USB connecté est 
insuf sante, l’enregistrement peut échouer et l’option 
de décalage horaire peut ne pas être disponible.
Pour cette raison, il est recommandé d’utiliser les 
lecteurs de disques durs USB pour l’enregistrement 
des programmes HD.
Év i tez  de débrancher  l ’USB/DD pendant 
l’enregistrement. Si vous le faites, vous courez le 
risque d’endommager l’USB/HDD connecté.
Si le cordon d'alimentation à courant alternatif est 
débranché pendant que le réglage de la minuterie 
de l'enregistrement USB est actif, cette action est 
annulée.
Le support multipartition est disponible. Un maximum 
de deux partitions différentes sont prises en charge. 
La première partition du disque USB est utilisée pour 
les options PVR disponibles. Il doit être également 
formaté en tant que première partition à être utilisé 
pour les fonctions prêtes de PVR.
Certains ux de données en paquets pourraient ne 
pas être enregistrés en raison des problèmes de 
signaux, d'o  un éventuel gel des vidéos pendant 
la lecture.

Les boutons pour Enregistrer, Lire, Arrêter, Af cher 
(pour l'option PlayListDialog) ne fonctionnent pas 
lorsque la fonction télétexte est activée. Si un 
enregistrement démarre à partir de la minuterie 
lorsque le télétexte est activé, le télétexte est 
automatiquement désactivé. L’utilisation du télétexte 
est également désactivée pendant un enregistrement 
ou une lecture en cours.
Regarder les Programmes Enregistrés 

Sélectionnez Enregistrements à partir du menu 
Navigateur multimédia. Sélectionnez un élément 
enregistré dans la liste (s’il a été précédemment 
enregistré). Appuyez sur la touche OK pour af cher 
les Options de lecture. Sélectionnez une option puis 
appuyez sur le bouton OK.
Remarque   u cours de la lecture  il est impossible 
d a c er le menu principal et les l ments du menu
Appuyez sur le bouton Stop pour arrêter une lecture 
et retourner au menu Enregistrements.

Ralenti avant
Si vous appuyez sur le bouton Pause lorsque vous 
regardez le programme enregistré, la fonction ralenti 
avant sera disponible. Vous pouvez utiliser le bouton 
d' Avance rapide pour l'avance lente. Appuyez sur 
le bouton Avance rapide de manière consécutive 
changera la vitesse de l'avance lente.
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Con guration des Enregistrements
Sélectionnez l’option Paramètres d’enregistrement 
du menu Navigateur Multimédia>Réglages pour 
con gurer les paramètres d’enregistrement. 
Formatage de Disque : Vous pouvez utiliser l’option 
Formater disque pour formater le disque USB 
branché. Votre code pin est requis pour utiliser l’option 
Formater disque.
Remarque: e code P  par d aut est 0000 ou 1234  i 
ous a e  d ni un code P  (re uis en onction du pa s 

c oisi) lors de la Première installation, utilise  le code P  
ue ous a ie  d ni

IMPORTANT : Le formatage de votre disque USB 
effacera TOUTES les données stockées et son 
système de chiers sera converti en FAT32. Dans 
la plupart des cas, des erreurs de fonctionnement 
seront xées après un format, mais vous perdrez 
toutes vos données.
Si le message  Vitesse de lecture du disque USB trop 
lente pour enregistrer » s’af che à l’écran au début de 
la lecture, recommencez l’enregistrement. Si le même 
message d’erreur s’af che, il est possible que votre 
disque USB n’ait pas la vitesse requise. Essayez de 
connecter un autre disque USB.
Serveurs Intermédiaires CEC et CEC RC (Varient 
en Fonction du Modèle)

Cette fonction permet de contr ler les périphériques 
actifs CEC qui sont connectés aux ports HDMI à partir 
de la télécommande de la Télé.
L'option CEC du menu Système>Autres doit être 
dé nie sur Activé en premier lieu. Appuyez sur le 
bouton Source et sélectionnez l'entrée HDMI du 
périphérique CEC connecté à partir du menu Liste 
de sources. Si une nouveau périphérique CEC 
est connecté, il va s'af cher dans le menu Source 
avec son propre nom, au lieu du nom du port HDMI 
connecté (lecteur DVD, enregistreur 1, etc.).
La télécommande de la télé peut automatiquement 
fonctionner après avoir sélectionné la source HDMI 
connectée.
Pour terminer cette opération et à nouveau 
commander la TV à distance, appuyez sur le bouton 
Menu rapide de la télécommande, sélectionnez 
l’option CEC RC Passthrough puis régler sur Off à 
l’aide des boutons de gauche ou droite. Cette fonction 
peut également être activée ou désactivée dans le 
menu Système>Autres.
La Télé supporte également la fonction ARC(Audio 
Return Channel). Cette fonction est un lien audio qui 
permet de remplacer d'autres câbles entre la Télé et 
le système audio (récepteur A/V ou système stéréo).
Si le mode ARC est activé, la Télé ne mute pas 
automatiquement les autres sorties audio. Vous 
devrez baisser manuellement le volume de la Télé à 

zéro si vous voulez que le son sorte uniquement du 
périphérique audio connecté (pareil pour les autres 
sorties audio numériques optiques ou coaxiales). Si 
vous souhaitez modi er le volume du périphérique 
connecté, sélectionnez le périphérique à partir de la liste 
des sources. Dans ce cas, les touches de contr le du 
volume s'orientent vers le périphérique audio connecté.

Commande audio système
Permet d'utiliser l'option Amplificateur/récepteur 
audio avec le téléviseur. Vous pouvez régler le 
volume à l'aide de la télécommande de votre 
téléviseur. Pour activer cette fonction, dé nissez 
l'option Haut-parleurs du menu Système>Autres 
sur Ampli cateur. Les haut-parleurs du téléviseurs 
seront coupés et le son de la source visionnée 
proviendra du système audio connecté.
Remarque : appareil audio de rait supporter la onction de 

ontr le du st me udio et l option  doit tre r l e 
sur Activé

E-Manual (Varie en Fonction du Modèle)
Vous pouvez accéder aux instructions relatives aux 
fonctions de votre téléviseur à partir du E-Manuel. 
Pour utiliser le E-Manual (ou Manuel électronique), 
appuyez sur le bouton Info pendant que le menu 
principal est af ché à l’écran ou appuyez sur le bouton 
Quick Menu, sélectionnez Brochure d’information 
et appuyez sur le bouton OK.
Sélectionnez une catégorie souhaitée via les boutons 
de direction. Chaque catégorie comporte un sujet 
différent. Sélectionnez le sujet et appuyez sur OK 
pour lire les instructions.
Pour quitter l’écran du E-Manuel, appuyez sur la 
touche Quitter ou Menu.
Remarque : e contenu du - anuel arie selon 
le mod le
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Contenu du menu Téléviseur
Contenu du menu Système - Image

Mode

Vous pouvez modi ez le mode d'image selon vos préférences ou exigences. Le mode Image 
peut être réglé sur l’une de ces options : Cinéma, Jeux (en option), Sport, Dynamique et 
Naturel. 
Mode Pixellence demo (**): ors ue l option ode est s lectionn e  le mode Pi ellence demo 
s a c era au bas de l cran du menu  a onction Pi ellence optimise les r la es id o du 
t l iseur et aide  obtenir une ima e de meilleure ualit  ppu e  sur le bouton OK pour lancer le 
mode Pi ellence mo et pro ter de la ualit  propre  cette option  ppu e  sur le bouton OK pour 
annuler (sau  le mode Jeu)

Contraste Règle les valeurs de l’éclairage et de l’obscurité de l'écran.

Luminosité Règle la valeur de luminosité de l’écran.
Netteté Dé nit la valeur de netteté des objets af chés à l’écran.
Couleur Règle la valeur de la couleur et les couleurs.

Économie d’énergie

Cette fonction permet de régler le mode Économie d’énergie sur les options 
Personnalisation, Minimum, Moyen, Maximum, Automatique, Extinction d'écran ou 
Désactivé. 
Remarque : Les options disponibles peuvent varier en fonction du Mode sélectionné.

Rétro éclairage Ce paramètre contr le le niveau du rétroéclairage. La fonction de rétroéclairage sera inactive 
si le Mode Économie d’énergie est réglé sur une option autre que Personnalisation. 

Paramètres avancés
Contraste 
dynamique Vous pouvez régler le rapport de contraste dynamique à votre guise. 

Réduction du bruit Si le signal de diffusion est faible et l’image est bruyante, utilisez la fonction Réduction du 
bruit pour réduire l’intensité du bruit.

Température de 
couleur

Règle la valeur de la température de couleur désirée. Les options Froid, Normal, Chaud et 
Personnalisé sont disponibles.

Point blanc
Si l'option Couleur de température est dé nie sur Personnalisé, ce réglage sera possible. 
Augmentez la  chaleur » ou la  fra cheur » de l'image en appuyant sur les boutons Gauche ou 
Droit.

Zoom image Règle le format et la taille de l'image souhaités.

Mode Film
Les lms sont enregistrés à un nombre d’images par seconde différent des programmes de 
télévision normaux. Activez cette fonction lorsque vous regardez des lms a n de mieux visualiser 
les images accélérées.

Carnation La fonction Carnation peut être modi ée entre -5 et 5.
Changer de 
couleur Réglez le ton de la couleur désirée.

HDMI Large bande Lorsque vous regardez le téléviseur à partir d'une source HDMI, la fonction HDMI Large bande est 
visible. Vous pouvez utiliser cette option pour renforcer la noirceur de l’image. 

Position du PC Appara t uniquement lorsque la source d'entrée est dé nit sur VGA / PC.

Position 
automatique Optimise automatiquement l’af chage. Appuyez sur OK pour optimiser.

Position H Cette option déplace l’image horizontalement vers le c té droit ou gauche de l’écran.

Position V Cette option déplace l’image verticalement vers le haut ou le bas de l’écran.

Fréquence pilote
Les réglages de la fréquence pilote corrigent les interférences qui apparaissent comme des lignes 
verticales dans l’image pour des présentations telles que les feuilles de calcul, les paragraphes ou 
les textes dans des polices plus petites.

Phase Selon la source d'entrée (ordinateur, etc.), vous pouvez voir une image voilée ou bruitée s'af cher 
à l'écran. Vous pouvez utiliser la phase pour obtenir une image plus claire par essais et erreurs. 

Réinitialisation Réinitialise les paramètres d’image aux valeurs par défaut (sauf en mode Jeux).
n mode  (P )  certains l ments du menu ma e seront indisponibles  u contraire  les param tres du mode  seront a out s 

au  Param tres ma e en mode P
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Contenu du menu Système - Son

Volume Ajuste le niveau du volume.

Égaliseur Sélectionnez le mode égaliseur. Les paramètres personnalisés ne peuvent 
être actifs que lorsque vous êtes en mode Utilisateur.

Balance Ajuste le son à gauche comme à droite du haut-parleur.

Casque
Règle le volume du casque.
Avant d'utiliser les casques, veuillez également vous assurer que leur volume est 
réglé à un niveau faible a n d'éviter que votre audition ne soit endommagée.

Mode Son Vous pouvez sélectionner un mode son (si la cha ne sélectionnée prend en 
charge cette option).

Liaison audio(**)
Appuyez sur OK pour ouvrir l'écran de menu Liaison audio. Grâce à cet 
écran, vous pouvez découvrir et connecter sans l des périphériques audio à 
votre téléviseur.

AVL (Limitation 
automatique du 
volume)

Cette fonction règle le son pour obtenir le niveau de sortie prévu entre les 
programmes.

Casque/Sortie de 
ligne

Si vous voulez connecter un ampli cateur externe à votre télé à l'aide d'une che 
pour casque audio, sélectionnez l'option Sortie de Ligne. Si vous avez branché 
des casques sur votre téléviseur, dé nissez cette option en tant que Casque.
Veuillez vous assurer avant d'utiliser les casques que cet élément du menu est 
dé ni en tant que Casque. S'il est réglé sur les Sorties de Ligne, la sortie de la 
prise de casque sera réglée à un niveau maximum qui pourrait vous endommager 
l'audition.

Basse dynamique Permet d'activer ou de désactiver la basse dynamique

DTS TruSurround(**) Active ou désactive le DTS TruSurround

DTS DRC(**)
Grâce au contr le de plage dynamique, il est possible de régler le gain de 
la source a n de maintenir une plage audible appropriée aux niveaux de 
lecture faible et élevé

Sortie Numérique Règle le type de sortie audio numérique.
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Système - Contenus du menu Paramètres
Accès Conditionnel Contr le les modules d’accès conditionnel lorsqu’ils sont disponibles.
Langue Vous pouvez dé nir une langue différente, selon votre diffuseur et votre pays.

Paramètres de 
con dentialité (*)

Gérez les préférences de con dentialité des applications de votre téléviseur intelligent. Appuyer sur OK 
pour accéder au menu et paramétrer en fonction de vos préférences.

Parental

Entrez le mot de passe correct pour modi er les réglages du contr le parental. Vous pouvez 
facilement régler le Verrouillage menu, le Contrôle parental, le Verrouillage enfants ou le 
Guide à partir de ce menu. Vous pouvez également dé nir un nouveau code PIN ou modi er le 
code PIN CICAM par défaut en utilisant les options associées.
Remarque : Compte tenu du pays sélectionné, certaines options du menu ne seront pas disponibles lors 
de la Première installation. Le code PIN par défaut est 0000 ou 1234. Si vous avez dé ni un code PIN 
(requis en fonction du pays sélectionné) lors de la Première installation, utilisez-le.

Minuteries Dé nit le minuteur de mise en veille pour éteindre le téléviseur après un certain temps. Règle les 
minuteries des programmes sélectionnés.

Date/Heure Dé nit la date et l’heure.
Sources Active ou désactive les options sources sélectionnées.
Paramètres Réseau/
Internet Af che des paramètres réseau/internet.

Accessibilité Af che les options d'accessibilité du téléviseur.

Malentendant Active n’importe quelle fonctionnalité spéciale envoyée par le diffuseur.

Description Audio

Une piste de narration se lit pour le public aveugle ou malvoyant. Appuyez sur OK pour voir toutes les 
options du menu Description Audio. Cette fonction est uniquement disponible si le diffuseur la prend en 
charge. 

Remarque : a onctionnalit  de description audio du son ne peut pas tre 
disponible lors de l enre istrement ou lors ue ous tes en mode d cala e 
temporel

Net ix(**)
Vous pouvez voir votre numéro ESN(*) et désactiver Net ix à partir de cet onglet.

(*) e num ro  est un num ro d identi cation uni ue pour et i  cr  sp cialement pour 
identi er otre t l iseur

Plus Af che les autres options de réglage du Téléviseur.
Temporisation du 
Menu Change la durée de temporisation des écrans de menu.

LED de mise en 
veille

Si la LED de mise en veille est dé nie sur l’option Off (Désactivé), elle ne s’allumera pas 
lorsque le téléviseur est en mode Veille.

HBBTV (*)(**) Vous pouvez activer ou désactiver cette fonction en la réglant en mode Marche ou Arrêt.

Mise à jour logicielle S'assure que votre téléviseur est doté du tout dernier microprogramme. Appuyez sur OK pour af cher les 
options de menu.

Version de 
L'application Af che la version actuelle de l’application.

Mode Sous-Titre
Cette option permet de choisir le mode sous-titre qui s'af che à l'écran (sous-titre DVB/sous-titre TXT), 
si les deux sont disponibles. DVB est le sous-titre par défaut. Cette fonction n'est disponible que pour les 
pays comme la Norvège.

Mise hors tension 
automatique du 
téléviseur

Dé nit la durée souhaitée pour que la télévision passe automatiquement en mode veille lorsqu'elle n'est 
pas utilisée. 

Clé Biss (**)
Le Biss est un système de codage de signal par satellite utilisé pour certaines émissions. Si vous devez 
entrer la clé BISS pour une émission, vous pouvez utiliser le réglage Clé Biss. Sélectionnez la Clé Biss 
puis appuyez sur OK pour entrer la cha ne de télé souhaitée.

Mode Mémoire Sélectionnez ce mode pour af cher les éléments stockés. Lorsque le mode Mémoire est activé, certains 
éléments du menu du téléviseur peuvent être indisponibles.

Partage Audio/Vidéo

La fonction Partage Audio/Vidéo vous permet de partager les chiers sauvegardés sur votre smartphone 
ou votre tablette pc. Si vous possédez un smartphone ou une tablette pc compatible, en plus de l’application 
requise installée, vous pourrez partager/lire les photos sur votre téléviseur. Reportez-vous aux instructions 
de votre logiciel de partage pour plus d'informations. Le mode Partage Audio/Vidéo n’est pas disponible 
avec la fonction du portail Internet.
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Mode de mise sous 
tension

Ce paramètre permet de con gurer les préférences du Mode de mise sous tension. Les options Dernier 
état et Mode Veille sont disponibles.

Télécommande 
Virtuelle Permet d'activer ou de désactiver la fonctionnalité de télécommande virtuelle.

CEC Avec cette fonction, vous pouvez activer et désactiver la fonction CEC complètement. Appuyez sur le 
bouton Gauche ou Droit pour activer ou désactiver cette fonction.

Mise en marche 
auto CEC

Cette fonction permet à l'appareil compatible HDMI-CEC connecté d'allumer le téléviseur et basculer 
automatiquement vers sa source d'entrée. Appuyez sur le bouton Gauche ou Droit pour activer ou 
désactiver cette fonction.

Haut-parleurs
Pour écouter le son audio du téléviseur à partir du périphérique audio compatible connecté, réglez 
sur Ampli cateur. Vous pouvez utiliser la télécommande du téléviseur pour régler le volume du 
périphérique audio.

Télécommande 
intelligente(**)

Appuyez sur OK pour ouvrir l'écran de menu Télécommande intelligente. Grâce à cet écran, vous 
pouvez découvrir et connecter sans l les dispositifs de commande à distance à votre téléviseur.

Af cher les cookies 
(*) Af che tous les cookies enregistrés

Supprimer les 
cookies (*) Supprime tous les cookies enregistrés

OSS Af che les informations de licence du logiciel libre.

(*) es onctions ne seront pas disponibles en onction du mod le de otre t l iseur et du c oi  du pa s lors de la premi re installation
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Contenu du menu Installation

Recherche 
automatique 
de cha nes 
(Nouveau 
réglage)

Af che les options de réglage automatique. Antenne numérique : Recherche et enregistre 
les cha nes DVB. Câble numérique : Recherche et enregistre les cha nes câblées DVB. 
Analogique : Recherche et mémorise les stations analogiques. Satellite : Recherche et 
mémorise les stations sur satellite.

Recherche 
manuelle de 
cha nes

Cette fonction peut être utilisée pour une entrée de diffusion directe.

Recherche 
de cha nes 
réseau

Recherche les cha nes liées dans le système de diffusion. Antenne numérique : Recherche 
les cha nes d'antenne réseau. Câble numérique : Recherche les cha nes de câble réseau.

Recherche ne 
analogique

Vous pouvez utiliser ce réglage pour la recherche ne de cha nes analogiques. Cette option est 
disponible uniquement si des cha nes analogiques sont mémorisées.

Paramètres du 
satellite(**)

Con gure les paramètres du satellite. Liste des satellites : Af che les satellites disponibles. 
Vous pouvez Ajouter, Supprimer les satellites ou Éditer les paramètres satellite de la liste. 
Installation de l’antenne : Vous pouvez modi er les paramètres de l'antenne satellite et/ou 
démarrer une nouvelle recherche de satellite. SatcoDX : Vous pouvez envoyer ou télécharger 
les données SatcoDX en utilisant les options associées.

Paramètres 
d’installation 
(en option)(**)

Af che le menu des paramètres d'installation. Recherche en mode de veille(*) : Votre 
téléviseur recherche de nouvelles cha nes ou cha nes manquantes en mode veille. Toutes les 
cha nes détectées s'af chent à l'écran. Mise à jour de cha nes dynamique(*) : Si cette option 
est dé nie sur Activé, les modi cations sur les émissions comme la fréquence, le nom de la 
cha ne, la langue du sous-titre etc., s’appliquent automatiquement pendant que vous regardez 
le téléviseur.
(*) a disponibilit  arie en onction du mod le

Eff. Liste 
service

Utilisez cette option pour effacer les cha nes mémorisées. Ce réglage est visible uniquement 
lorsque l'option de Pays est réglée sur Danemark, Suède, Norvège, ou Finlande.

Sélectionner 
un réseau actif

Ce paramètre vous permet de sélectionner uniquement les cha nes de diffusion comprises dans 
le réseau sélectionné dans la liste des cha nes. Cette fonction n'est disponible que pour les 
pays comme la Norvège.

Installation 
initiale

Supprime toutes les cha nes et réglages enregistrés, reprogramme la TV en fonction des 
réglages de l'entreprise.

Options 
Fransat(**) Af che les options Fransat.

Contrôle 
parental

Af che les option contr le parental Entrez le code PIN que vous avez dé ni lors de l'installation 
initiale pour voir les paramètres actuels.

Informations 
système Af che les informations système.

Informations 
sur la 
réception

Af che les informations actuelles sur la réception du satellite

Module-CAS Af che les informations actuelles du module CAS

Mise à 
niveau Af che les options de mise à niveau de logiciel.

(**)(Varient en Fonction du Modèle)
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Fonctionnement Général de la TV
Utilisation de la Liste de Cha nes

Le téléviseur trie toutes les stations mémorisées dans 
la Liste des cha nes. Vous pouvez modi er cette liste 
de cha nes ainsi qu’il suit : con gurez les favoris ou 
les stations actives à inclure dans la liste en utilisant 
les options de la Liste de cha nes. Appuyez sur le 
bouton OK/TV pour ouvrir la Liste des cha nes. Vous 
pouvez ltrer les cha nes incluses en appuyant sur le 
bouton Bleu ou ouvrir le menu Modi er la liste des 
cha nes en appuyant sur le bouton Vert pour faire 
d’autres modi cations dans la liste actuelle. 

Gestion des listes de préférences
Vous pouvez créer quatre listes différentes de 
vos cha nes préférées. Sélectionnez la Liste des 
cha nes dans le menu principal ou appuyez sur le 
bouton Vert lorsque la liste des cha nes s’af che à 
l’écran pour ouvrir le menu Modi er la Liste des 
cha nes. Sélectionnez la cha ne désirée sur la liste. 
Vous pouvez opérer plusieurs choix en appuyant sur 
le bouton Jaune. Puis, appuyez sur le bouton OK 
pour ouvrir le menu Options de modi cation de 
cha nes et sélectionnez l’option Ajouter/Supprimer 
les favoris. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton OK. 
Dé nissez l’option de liste désirée sur Activé. Les 
cha nes sélectionnées sont ajoutées à la liste. Pour 
supprimer une cha ne ou des cha nes d’une liste de 
préférences, suivez les mêmes étapes et dé nissez 
la liste désirée sur Désactivé.
Vous pouvez utiliser la fonction Filtre dans le menu 
Modi er la liste des cha nes pour ltrer les cha nes 
dans la Liste des cha nes de façon permanente 
selon vos préférences. En utilisant cette option Filtre, 
vous pouvez dé nir l’une de vos quatre listes de 
préférences à af cher à chaque fois que la Liste des 
cha nes est ouverte. La fonction de ltrage du menu 
Liste des cha nes ne ltre que la Liste des cha nes 
actuellement af chée a n de trouver une cha ne et 
de s’y syntoniser. Si vous ne les enregistrez pas, 
ces modi cations seront annulées à la prochaine 
ouverture de la liste des canaux. Pour enregistrer 
les modi cations apportées à la liste, appuyez sur 
le bouton Rouge après ltrage lorsque la liste des 
canaux s’af che à l’écran.
Con guration des paramètres parentaux

Pour éviter que certains programmes soient regardés, 
des cha nes et des menus peuvent être verrouillés 
grâce au système de contr le parental.
Pour af cher les options du menu de verrouillage, 
saisissez le code PIN. Après avoir saisi le code PIN 
approprié, le menu Paramètres du Contrôle parental 
s’af che.
Verrouillage Menu : Le paramètre de verrouillage du 
menu active ou désactive l'accès au menu. 

Verrouillage Maturité : Une fois définie, cette 
option recherche l’information relative aux émissions 
parentales et si ce niveau parental est inactivé, l’accès 
à la diffusion n’est pas activé.

emar ue  i l option Pa s d nie au cours de la 
Premi re installation est la rance  l talie ou l utric e  
la aleur du errouilla e aturit  sera con ur e par 
d aut  
Verrouillage Internet : Si cette option est dé nie 
sur OFF, l’application d’ouverture du navigateur sera 
désactivée sur le portail. Dé nissez sur ON pour de 
nouveau activer l’application.
Verrouillage parental : Lorsque l’option Verrouillage 
enfant est sélectionnée, le téléviseur peut uniquement 
être contr lé à l’aide de la télécommande. Dans 
ce cas les boutons du panneau de commande ne 
fonctionneront pas.
Paramétrage du code PIN : Dé nit un nouveau 
code PIN. 
Code PIN CICAM par défaut : Cette option appara t 
grisée si aucun module CI n’est inséré dans le port CI 
du téléviseur. Vous pouvez modi er le code PIN par 
défaut du CICAM à l’aide de cette option. 
Remar ue  e code P  par d aut est  ou  

i ous a e  d ni le code P  (re uis en onction du 
pa s c oisi) lors de la Premi re installation  utilise  le 
code P  ue ous a ie  d ni

ertaines options ne seront pas disponibles  selon le 
c oi  du pa s pendant la Premi re utilisation
Guide des programmes électroniques (EPG) 

Certaines cha nes envoient des informations 
concernant leurs programmes de diffusion. Appuyez 
sur le bouton Epg pour accéder au menu Guide des 
programmes.
3 modèles de présentation de programmes sont 
disponibles : Programme linéaire, Liste et 
Maintenant/Ensuite. Pour passer d’un mode à 
l’autre, suivez les instructions au bas de l’écran.

Programme linéaire
Zoom (bouton jaune) : Appuyez sur le bouton Jaune 
pour accéder aux évènements dans un intervalle de 
temps plus grand.
Filtre (Bouton bleu) : Af che les options de ltre.
Sélectionner le genre (Bouton des sous-titres) : 
Ouvre le menu Sélectionner le genre. En utilisant 
cette fonctionnalité vous pouvez interroger la base 
de données du guide de programme selon le genre 
sélectionné. Les informations disponibles dans le 
guide des programmes seront recherchées et les 
résultats correspondants à vos critères seront mis 
en surbrillance.
Options (Bouton OK) : Affiche les options 
d’événement.
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Détail des évènements (Bouton d’informations) : 
Af che les informations détaillées concernant les 
événements sélectionnés.
Jour suivant/précédent (Boutons Programme 
+/- ) : Af che les événements du jour précédent ou 
suivant.
Rechercher (Bouton texte) : Affiche le menu 
Recherche guide.
Maintenant (Bouton Remplacement) : Affiche 
l’évènement en cours de la cha ne en surbrillance.
Enreg. / Arrêt (Bouton d’enregistrement) : Le 
téléviseur commencera à enregistrer le programme 
sélectionné. Appuyez de nouveau pour arrêter 
l’enregistrement.
IMPORTANT : ranc e  un dis ue   otre  
lors u il est teint  ous pou e  allumer la  pour 
acti er la onction enre istrement
Remarque: l n est pas possible de passer  une autre 
c a ne ou autre source pendant l enre istrement
Programme de liste (*)
(*) ans cette option de pr sentation  seuls les 

nements de la c a ne en surbrillance sont 
pr sent s.
Préc. Intervalle de temps (Bouton rouge) : Af che 
les événements de l’intervalle de temps précédent.
Jour suivant/précédent (Boutons Programme 
+/- ) : Af che les événements du jour précédent ou 
suivant.
Détail des évènements (Bouton d’informations) : 
Af che les informations détaillées concernant les 
événements sélectionnés.
Filtre (Bouton texte) : Af che les options de ltre.
Intervalle de temps suivant (Bouton rouge) : 
Affiche les événements de l’intervalle de temps 
suivant.
Options (Bouton OK) : Affiche les options 
d’événement.
Enreg. / Arrêt (Bouton d’enregistrement) : Le 
téléviseur commencera à enregistrer le programme 
sélectionné. Appuyez de nouveau pour arrêter 
l’enregistrement.
IMPORTANT : ranc e  un dis ue   otre  
lors u il est teint  ous pou e  allumer la  pour 
acti er la onction enre istrement
Remarque: l n est pas possible de passer  une autre 
c a ne ou autre source pendant l enre istrement
Programme Maintenant/Ensuite
Options (Bouton OK) : Affiche les options 
d’événement.
Détail des évènements (Bouton d’informations) : 
Af che les informations détaillées concernant les 
événements sélectionnés.
Filtre (Bouton bleu) : Af che les options de ltre.
Enreg. / Arrêt (Bouton d’enregistrement) : Le 
téléviseur commencera à enregistrer le programme 

sélectionné. Appuyez de nouveau pour arrêter 
l’enregistrement.
IMPORTANT : ranc e  un dis ue   otre  
lors u il est teint  ous pou e  allumer la  pour 
acti er la onction enre istrement
Remarque: l n est pas possible de passer  une autre 
c a ne ou autre source pendant l enre istrement
Options de l’événement
Utiliser les boutons de direction pour sélectionner 
un événement puis appuyez sur OK pour af cher le 
menu Options de l’événement Les options suivantes 
sont disponibles.
Sélectionner la Cha ne : Grâce à cette option, vous 
pouvez passer à la cha ne sélectionnée.
Enreg. / Annuler Enreg. Minuterie : Sélectionnez 
l’option Enregistrement et appuyez sur la touche OK. 
Si l’événement sera diffusé plus tard, il est ajouté à 
la liste des Minuteries  qui doivent être enregistrées. 
Si l’événement programmé est en cours de diffusion, 
l’enregistrement débutera immédiatement.
Pour annuler un enregistrement existant, sélectionnez 
l’événement enregistré et appuyez sur la touche OK. 
Ensuite, sélectionnez l’option Supprimer enreg. 
Minuteur. L’enregistrement sera alors annulé.
Régler la minuterie de l’événement / Supprimer la 
minuterie de l’événement : Une fois un événement 
sélectionné dans le menu EPG, appuyez sur le bouton 
OK. Sélectionnez l’option Régler la minuterie sur 
Événement et appuyez sur la touche OK. Vous pouvez 
dé nir une minuterie pour les événements à venir. 
Pour annuler une minuterie existante, sélectionnez 
l’événement en question et appuyez sur le bouton 
OK. Ensuite, sélectionnez l’option Supprimer 
la minuterie de l’évènement.. La minuterie sera 
annulée.
Remarques : l ous est impossible de passer  
n importe uelle autre c a ne ou source lors u un 
enre istrement est en cours ou lors u une minuterie 
est acti e dans la c a ne en cours
l n est pas possible de d inir une minuterie ou 

d enre istrer une minuterie pour deu  ou plusieurs 
nements indi iduels dans le m me inter alle de 

temps

Mise à Jour du Logiciel
Votre TV peut rechercher et effectuer des mises à jour 
via le signal de diffusion ou via Internet. 

Recherche de mise à jour de logiciels à 
travers l’interface utilisateur
Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Réglages puis 
Autres. Sélectionnez Mise à jour du logiciel et 
appuyez sur le bouton OK. Dans le menu Options 
de mise à jour, sélectionnez Recherche de mise à 
jour puis appuyez sur le bouton OK pour lancer une 
nouvelle mise à jour du logiciel.
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Si une mise à jour est disponible, il commence à la 
télécharger. Au terme du téléchargement, con rmez 
la question relative au redémarrage du téléviseur en 
appuyant sur OK pour continuer avec l'opération de 
redémarrage.

3 Recherche et mode de mise à niveau
Votre téléviseur va rechercher de nouvelles mises à 
jour à 3:00 heures si l'option Recherche automatique 
du menu Options de mise à jour est activée et 
si le téléviseur est connecté à un signal d'antenne 
ou à Internet. Si un nouveau logiciel est détecté et 
téléchargé avec succès, il sera installé au prochain 
démarrage. 
Remarque :  e d branc e  pas le cordon 
d alimentation lors ue le o ant  cli note pendant 
le processus de red marra e  i le t l iseur ne 
s allume pas apr s la mise  our  d branc e -le  
patiente  deu  minutes  puis rebranc e -le
Dépannage et Astuces

La TV va s'allumer
Assurez-vous que le câble d’alimentation est 
correctement branché dans la prise murale. Véri ez 
si les piles sont usées. Appuyez sur la touche de mise 
en marche du téléviseur 

Mauvaise qualité d’image
 Avez-vous sélectionné le système de TV approprié ?
 Un niveau de signal faible peut impacter 
négativement sur la qualité de l'image. Veuillez 
véri er l'entrée de l'antenne.

 Si vous avez effectuez un réglage manuel, véri ez 
que vous avez entré la bonne fréquence de la 
cha ne. 

 La qualité des images peut ne pas être bonne lorsque 
deux appareils sont simultanément connectés au 
téléviseur. Dans un tel cas, déconnectez l’un des 
appareils.

Pas d’image
 L'absence d'image signi e que votre TV ne reçoit 
aucune transmission. Assurez-vous également que 
la bonne source d’entrée a été sélectionnée.

 L’antenne est-elle correctement connectée ? 
 Est-ce que le câble d’antenne est endommagé ? 
 Les ches appropriées sont-elles utilisées pour 
brancher l’antenne ? 

 En cas de doute, demandez conseil à votre vendeur.

Pas de son
 Véri ez si la TV est en mode Muet. Appuyez sur le 
bouton Muet ou augmentez le volume pour véri er.

 Le son sort d’un seul haut-parleur. Vérifiez les 
paramètres d'équilibre à partir du menu de Son.

Télécommande - ne fonctionne pas
 Les piles peuvent être déchargées. Remplacez 
les piles. 

Les sources d’entrée - ne peuvent pas être 
sélectionnées.
 Si vous ne pouvez sélectionner une source d'entrée, 
il est possible qu'aucun appareil ne soit connecté. 
Le cas échéant ;

 Si vous avez essayé de connecter un appareil, 
véri ez les câbles et les connexions AV.

Enregistrement non disponible 
Pour enregistrer un programme, vous devez d’abord 
connecter votre lecteur USB à votre téléviseur 
que vous aurez auparavant pris le soin d’éteindre. 
Allumez ensuite la TV afin d’activer la fonction 
d’enregistrement. Si vous ne pouvez pas effectuer 
un enregistrement, essayez d’éteindre le téléviseur 
et d’insérer à nouveau le périphérique USB.

Le périphérique USB est trop lent 
Si un message  Vitesse d'écriture du disque USB 
trop lent pour l'enregistrement » s'af che à l'écran 
lors du démarrage de l'enregistrement, essayez à 
nouveau l'enregistrement. Si le même message 
d’erreur s’af che, il est possible que votre disque USB 
n’ait pas la vitesse requise. Essayez de connecter un 
autre disque USB.
Fonctions de connectivité (varient en fonction du 
modèle)

Pour configurer les paramètres réseau 
avec fil, reportez-vous à la section Réseau/
Section Paramètres Internet dans le menu 
Système>Paramètres.
Connexion du téléviseur à un réseau 
domestique
les fonctions de connectivité permettent la connexion 
du téléviseur à un réseau domestique câblé ou sans 
l. Ce système de mise en réseau permet d’accéder 

aux photos, vidéos et chiers audio conservés sur 
un serveur multimédia et de les lire/af cher sur votre 
téléviseur. 
Connexion avec l
Connectez le téléviseur à un modem/routeur via un 
câble LAN (non fourni). Sélectionnez l’option Type 
de réseau comme Dispositif avec l dans le menu 
Paramètre Réseau/Internet. 
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Connexion FSI à large bande

Câble LAN (Ethernet)

Entrée LAN à l'arrière 
du téléviseur

Connexion sans l :
IMPORTANT : Si votre téléviseur n’est pas équipé 
d’une fonction WIFI intégrée, une clé USB  est 
nécessaire.

Pour connecter le téléviseur au réseau sans l à 
domicile, sélectionnez simplement l’option Type 
de réseau comme Dispositif sans l dans le 
menu Paramètre Réseau Internet. Le téléviseur 
recherche les réseaux disponibles. Sélectionnez le 
réseau souhaité et appuyez sur OK. Le téléviseur 
est doté d’un système WLAN et n’a pas besoin de 
dispositifs supplémentaires pour être connecté à un 
réseau sans l. 

Pour des modèles à système WLAN intégré :

Connexion FSI à 
large bande

Téléviseur (Système WLAN 
intégré)

Pour des modèles sans système WLAN intégré :
Connexion FSI à 
large bande

Adaptateur 
LAN sans l

Entrées USB à 
l'arrière latéral du 
téléviseur

Utilisation des fonctions de connectivité
L’ordinateur/disque dur/Lecteur Multimédia ou tout 
autre appareil compatible doit être utilisé avec une 
connexion laire pour une qualité de lecture optimale.
Pour les modèles sans système Wifi intégré, 
connectez l’adaptateur sans l à l’une des entrées 
USB du téléviseur
Lorsque vous utilisez le type de réseau connexion 
sans l, rappelez-vous que le téléviseur ne peut pas 
se connecter aux réseaux masqués SSID.

Con guration des paramètres réseau
Les paramètres réseau de votre téléviseur 
comprennent des options de connexion câblée et 
sans l. Si vous souhaitez connecter le téléviseur 
via l’entrée Ethernet, sélectionnez la Con guration 
avec l comme Type de réseau. Sélectionnez la 
con guration sans l si vous souhaitez connecter 
le téléviseur à votre réseau sans l. 
Vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton OK pour 
rechercher les réseau disponibles pour connexion 
sans l. Ensuite, une liste de réseaux disponibles 
s’af che. Sélectionnez votre réseau dans la liste et 
appuyez sur OK. 
Si le réseau sélectionné est protégé par un mot de 
passe, entrez la clé en utilisant le clavier virtuel. 
Attendez jusqu’à ce que l’adresse IP s’af che sur 
l’écran. Cela montre que la connexion est établie. 
Pour déconnecter votre téléviseur d’un réseau sans 
l, sélectionnez Type de réseau, appuyez sur les 

bouton Gauche ou Droite et sélectionnez  Déactivé.
Connexion à votre téléphone portable via 
le WiFi
Si votre téléphone portable est doté d’un WiFi, vous 
pouvez le connecter à votre TV via un routeur, a n 
d’accéder au contenu de votre téléphone. Pour 
ce faire, votre périphérique mobile doit avoir une 
application de partage appropriée.
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Connectez votre téléphone cellulaire avec le routeur/
modem puis activez le logiciel de partage sur votre 
téléphone. En n, sélectionnez les chiers que vous 
voulez partager avec votre Télé.
Si la connexion est établie correctement, vous devriez 
maintenant accéder aux chiers partagés de votre 
téléphone portable via Navigateur multimédia de 
votre téléviseur.
Entrez dans le menu Navigateur multimédia et l’OSD 
de sélection du périphérique playback va s’af cher. 
Sélectionnez votre périphérique mobile et appuyez 
sur le bouton OK pour continuer.
Vous pouvez télécharger une application distante 
virtuelle de télécommande à partir du serveur du 
fournisseur d’application de votre téléphone mobile 
si cela est disponible. Vous pouvez contr ler le 
téléviseur via votre dispositif portable sans l en 
utilisant cette application. Pour ce faire, activez 
la fonction Télécommande virtuelle à partir du 
menu Paramètres>Autres en appuyant sur les 
boutons Gauche ou Droite. Connectez le téléviseur 
et le dispositif portable au même réseau et lancez 
l’application.
Remarque  ette onction peut ne pas tre prise en 
c ar e par certains t l p ones portables

Utilisation du service du réseau Partage Audio/
Vidéo

La fonction de Partage audio/vidéo est une norme 
qui permet de visualiser les appareils électroniques 
numériques pour les rendre plus faciles d’utilisation 
à domicile. 
Elle vous permet d’af cher et de lire les photos, la 
musique et les vidéos mémorisées sur le serveur 
multimédia connecté à votre réseau domestique.
1. Installation du logiciel serveur.
L’utilisation de l’option de partage audio vidéo est 
impossible lorsque le programme serveur n’est pas 
installé sur votre ordinateur ou lorsque le logiciel 
du serveur multimédia ne l’est pas sur le dispositif 
complémentaire. Veuillez apprêter votre PC en 
recourant à un programme serveur approprié.
2. Connexion à un réseau câblé ou sans l
Pour plus d’informations sur les paramètres de 
connexion, reportez-vous aux chapitres Connectivité 
avec l/sans l. 
3. Lecture de chiers partagés à travers le 
navigateur multimédia
Sélectionnez le menu Navigateur multimédia à l’aide 
des boutons de direction à partir du menu principal 
et appuyez sur OK. Le navigateur multimédia va 
s’af cher. 

Partage Audio Vidéo
Le partage audio-vidéo n’est disponible qu’en mode 
Dossier Navigateur multimédia. Pour activer le 
mode chier, cliquez sur l’onglet Paramètres dans 
le menu Navigateur multimédia et appuyez sur OK. 
Sélectionnez Afficher le Style et définissez sur 
Dossier à l’aide des boutons Gauche ou Droite. 
Sélectionnez le type de média souhaité et appuyez 
sur OK.
Si la con guration est faite correctement, l’écran 
Sélection du Périphérique s’affiche après la 
sélection du type de média souhaité. Si des réseaux 
sont disponibles, ils vont appara tre à l’écran. 
Sélectionnez le serveur multimédia ou le réseau 
auquel vous voulez vous connecter à l’aide des 
boutons Haut ou Bas, puis appuyez sur OK. Si vous 
voulez actualiser la liste des périphériques, appuyez 
sur le bouton Vert. Appuyez sur le bouton Menu 
pour quitter. 
Si vous sélectionnez le type de média comme Vidéos 
et choisissez le périphérique à partir du menu de 
sélection. Ensuite sélectionnez le dossier contenant 
les chiers vidéo sur l’écran suivant et tous les chiers 
vidéo seront listés.
Pour lire les types de médias à partir du menu, vous 
devez rentrer au menu principal du Navigateur 
multimédia  pour sélectionner le type de média 
souhaité et choisir le réseau une seconde fois. 
Référez-vous à la partie du menu Navigateur 
multimédia pour plus d’informations sur la lecture 
des chiers.
Les chiers de sous-titres ne fonctionnent pas si 
vous regardez les vidéos depuis le réseau à travers 
la fonction Partage Audio Vidéo.
Vous pouvez brancher uniquement un poste de 
télévision au même réseau. En cas de problème avec 
le réseau, veuillez débrancher votre téléviseur de la 
prise murale et rebranchez-le à nouveau. Les modes 
lecture spéciale et différée ne sont pas pris en charge 
par la fonction de Partage audio vidée .
Remarque : ertains P  peu ent ne pas a oir la 
capacit  d utiliser la onction Parta e udio id o en 
raison des param tres dministrateur et curit  (tels 

ue les P  commerciau )

ÉCRAN SANS FIL (Varient en Fonction du 
Modèle)

L’écran sans filest une norme de streaming de 
contenus vidéo et sonores par Wi-Fi Alliance. Cette 
fonctionnalité vous permet d’utiliser votre téléviseur 
comme périphérique d’af chage.
Utilisationavec des appareils mobiles
Il existe diverses normes permettantle partage de 
contenus graphiques, vidéo et sonores entre votre 
périphérique mobile et votre téléviseur.
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De prime abord, branchez le dongle USB sans l 
au téléviseur, si ce dernier ne dispose pas d’une 
fonctionnalité Wi-Fi.
Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton Source de la 
télécommande et basculez vers la source Wireless 
Display (Écran sans l).
Un écran s’af che et signale que le téléviseur est prêt 
pour la connexion.
Ouvrez l’application de partage sur votre appareil 
mobile. Les noms de ces applications varient en 
fonction des marques ; veuillez consulter le manuel 
d’utilisateur de votre appareil mobile pour obtenir 
davantage d’informations.
Effectuez une recherche d’appareils. Après 
avoir sélectionné votre téléviseur et établi une 
connexion,l’écran de votre appareil s’af chera sur 
votre téléviseur.
Remarque : ette onctionnalit  peut tre utilis e 
uni uement si elle est prise en c ar e par l appareil 
mobile concern  a proc dure de rec erc e et de 
conne ion di re en onction du pro ramme utilis  

es appareils mobiles ndroid doi ent disposer de la 
ersion lo icielle  ou ult rieure
Réveil

Réveil par réseau (Wol) et Réveil par réseau sans 
l sont des standards qui allument ou activent un 

dispositif à l’aide d’un message réseau. Ce message 
est envoyé au dispositif par un programme exécuté 
via un appareil à distance, notamment un smartphone, 
connecté au même réseau local. 
Votre téléviseur prend en charge les standards WoL 
et WoWLAN. Pour activer cette fonction, réglez 
l’option Réveil du menu Réglage réseau/Internet sur 
Marche. Le dispositif qui envoie le message réseau et 
le téléviseur doivent nécessairement être connectés 
au même réseau. La fonction Réveil n’est compatible 
qu’avec les appareils Android OS et ne peut être prise 
en compte que par les applications YouTube et Ne ix.
Pour pouvoir pro ter de cette fonctionnalité, vous 
devez connecter le téléviseur et l’appareil distant au 
moins une fois, le téléviseur allumé. Si le téléviseur 
est éteint, la connexion doit être rétablie au prochain 
allumage. Dans le cas contraire, cette fonctionnalité 
n’est pas disponible. Ceci n’est pas valable lorsque 
le téléviseur est en veille.
La performance de certains appareils disponibles sur 
le marché peut varier en fonction de l’architecture 
logicielle. Pour pouvoir utiliser la fonctionnalité 
Réveil de façon optimale, assurez-vous que votre 
appareil exécute la version de microprogramme la 
plus récente.

Connexion d’autres périphériques sans l (en 
fonction du modèle)

Votre téléviseur prend également en charge une autre 
technologie sans l de courte portée. Un appariement 
est nécessaire avant l’utilisation de ce type de 
périphériques sans l avec le téléviseur. Pour jumeler 
votre appareil au téléviseur, procédez comme suit :
 Dé nissez l’appareil en mode jumelage
 Lancez la recherche d’appareils sur votre TV

Remarque : eporte - ous au manuel d utilisation 
du p rip ri ue sans il pour sa oir comment le 
con urer en mode d appariement
Vous pouvez connecter sans l des périphériques 
audio ou des commandes à distance à votre 
téléviseur. Débranchez ou éteignez tout autre 
périphérique audio connecté pour assurer le bon 
fonctionnement de l’option de connexion sans 
l. Pour des périphériques audio, utilisez l’option 

Liaison audio du menu Système>Sons ; pour les 
télécommandes, utilisez l’option Télécommande 
intelligente du menu Système>Options>Autres. 
Sélectionnez l’option de menu et appuyez sur la 
touche OK pour ouvrir le menu correspondant. Grâce 
à ce menu, vous pouvez découvrir et connecter des 
périphériques utilisant la même technologie sans l 
et commencer à les utiliser. Suivez les instructions à 
l’écran. Lancez la recherche de périphériques. Une 
liste de périphériques sans l disponibles s’af che. 
Sélectionnez un de votre choix à partir de la liste et 
appuyez sur OK pour vous connecter. Si le message 

 Périphérique connecté » s’af che, c’est que la 
connexion a été établie avec succès. Si la connexion 
échoue, essayez de nouveau.
Transfert d’image et diffusion audio en continu
Vous pouvez également utiliser ce type de connexion 
pour le transfert d’image ou la diffusion audio en 
continu à partir de votre téléphone portable vers 
votre téléviseur. 
Jumelez le téléphone portable et le téléviseur comme 
décrit plus haut. Lancez une recherche d’appareils 
dans votre dispositif portatif. Sélectionnez votre télé-
viseur à partir de la liste des appareils. Con rmez la 
demande de connexion sur l’écran de votre téléviseur 
et faites la même chose sur l’écran de votre dispositif 
portatif. Si aucun appariement n’est effectué, le trans-
fert d’image ou la diffusion audio en continu vers le 
téléviseur ne sera pas possible. 
Si le chier image est approprié, les images envoyées 
par les téléphones portables s’af chent sur le télévi-
seur sans demande de con rmation. Vous pouvez 
également enregistrer le chier image dans un lecteur 
mémoire USB connecté ou dé ni comme logo de 
démarrage, si cette fonction est prise en charge et si 
le chier est approprié. Appuyez sur le bouton Quitter 
pour arrêter l’af chage de l’image.
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Le son est acheminé à travers les haut-parleurs 
du téléviseur, après con rmation. Pour démarrer la 
diffusion audio en continu, découplez l’appareil de 
votre téléviseur au cas o  ils étaient encore jume-
lés. Une fois l’appariement terminé, un message 
de con rmation s’af che vous demandant si vous 
souhaitez démarrer la diffusion audio en continu à 
partir de votre téléphone portable. Sélectionnez Oui 
et appuyez sur le bouton OK de la télécommande 
du téléviseur. Si la connexion réussit, tout le son est 
acheminé à travers les haut-parleurs du téléviseur. Un 
symbole appara t sur la partie supérieure de l’écran 
du téléviseur tant que la connexion de diffusion audio 
en continu est active. Pour arrêter la diffusion audio 
en continu, désactivez la connexion sans l de votre 
téléphone portable.
Fermez toutes les applications en cours d’exécution 
ainsi que tous les menus du téléviseur pour un trans-
fert sans problème. Seuls les chiers image avec 
des tailles inférieures à 5 Mo et aux formats suivants 
sont appropriés ; .jpg, .jpeg, .png, .bmp. Si un chier 
envoyé par le téléphone portable ne répond pas à 
ces exigences, il ne s’af chera pas sur le téléviseur. 
Remarque : es p rip ri ues sans il peu ent 
onctionner dans la m me pla e de r uence radio 

et peu ent inter rer les uns a ec les autres  Pour 
am liorer les per ormances de otre p rip ri ue 
sans l  place -le  au moins  m tre de tout autre 
p rip ri ue sans l

Portail Internet
La fonctionnalité Portail vous permet de vous 
connecter à un serveur sur Internet et d'accéder à des 
contenus fournis par ce serveur via une connexion 
Internet. La fonctionnalité Portail vous donne accès 
aux musiques, vidéos, clips ou contenus web grâce 
à des raccourcis dé nis. L'accès ininterrompu à ces 
contenus dépend de la vitesse de votre connexion 
fournie par votre fournisseur de services Internet. 
Appuyez sur le bouton   » de la télécommande 
pour ouvrir le portail internet. Vous verrez les ic nes 
des applications et services disponibles sur l'écran 
de portail. Utilisez les boutons de navigation de votre 
télécommande pour sélectionner celui de votre choix. 
Vous pouvez accéder au contenu de votre choix en 
appuyant sur OK après votre choix. Appuyez sur le 
bouton RETURN / BACK pour retourner à l'écran 
précédent ou sur le bouton EXIT pour sortir du portail 
internet.
Remarque  l est possible ue des probl mes li s  
l application soient caus s par le contenu ourni par 
le prestataire de ser ice

Navigateur Ouvert (Varient en Fonction du 
Modèle)

La fonction navigateur ouvert est l'une des applications 
sur le portail qui fournit l'accès à internet. Sélectionnez 
le logo du navigateur internet sur la page du portail et 
appuyez sur OK pour lancer le navigateur. Les logos 
de certains sites web prédé nis seront af chés. Vous 
pouvez sélectionner l'un d'entre eux pour un accès 
rapide ou entrer l'adresse URL d'un site web sur la 
barre d'adresse en haut de l'écran. Pour effectuer 
des recherches sur internet, entrez le mot de passe 
dans la bo te de dialogue de l'adresse et déplacez le 
curseur pour chercher l'ic ne en utilisant le bouton de 
navigation sur la télécommande et appuyez sur OK.

Smart Center (Varient en Fonction du Modèle)
Smart Center est une application pour mobile 
exécutée à l'aide des plateformes iOS et Android. 
Sur votre tablette ou votre téléphone, vous pouvez 
facilement visionnez en direct vos programmes et 
spectacles favoris de votre Téléviseur smart à l'aide 
de la technologie FollowMe TV. De plus, vous pouvez 
démarrer vos applications du portail, utilisez votre 
tablette comme télécommande de votre téléviseur et 
partager des chiers multimédia.
Pour utiliser les fonctionnalités Smart Center, les 
branchements doivent être effectués correctement. 
Assurez-vous que le téléviseur et l'appareil mobile 
sont connectés au même réseau. 
Pour la fonction Partage, l’option Audio Vidéo dans 
le menu Système>Autres e votre téléviseur doit 
être activée
Téléchargez l'application Smart Center dans votre 
téléphone à partir l'Application Store sur la toile. 
Lancez-la et commencez à l'utiliser.
Remarque : a capacit  d utiliser toutes les onctions 
de cette applications d pend des onctionnalit s de 
otre t l iseur

Système HBBTV (selon le modèle)
HbbTV (Hybrid Broadcast Broadband TV) est à 
la fois une norme industrielle et une initiative de 
promotion d’harmonisation de la diffusion de la 
télévision et de l’accès Internet dans la fourniture 
de programmes au consommateur nal à travers les 
téléviseurs connectés. Parmi les services offerts par 
la HbbTV, on peut citer, entre autres : les cha nes de 
télédiffusion traditionnelles, les services de télévision 
à la demande, la vidéo à la demande, l’EPG, la 
publicité interactive, la personnalisation, le vote, les 
jeux, le réseau social, ainsi que les autres applications 
multimédia. 
Les applications HbbTV sont disponibles sur des 
cha nes o  elles sont signalées par le diffuseur. 
Les applications sont généralement lancées à l’aide 
d’un petit bouton rouge représentant une ic ne pour 
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signaler à l’utilisateur qu’il y a une application HbbTV 
sur cette cha ne. L’utilisateur doit alors appuyer sur 
le bouton rouge pour ouvrir la page de l’application. 
Pour quitter l’application, appuyez de nouveau sur le 
bouton rouge. Il est à noter que le fonctionnement et 
le contr le des applications pourraient varier selon 
l’application.

Compatibilité des Signaux AV et HDMI

Source Signaux pris en 
charge Disponible

EXT
(PÉRITEL) 
(selon le 
modèle)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

AV latéral

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50 Hz, 
60 Hz O

1080i 50 Hz, 
60 Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50 Hz, 
60 Hz O

1080i 50 Hz, 
60 Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Non Disponible, O : Disponible)

Dans certains cas, un signal du téléviseur peut ne 
pas s’af cher correctement. Le problème peut être 
celui d’une inconsistance au niveau des normes de 
l’équipement source (DVD, décodeur, etc.). Si vous 
rencontrez ce type de problème, veuillez contacter 
votre fournisseur et le fabricant de l’appareil source.

Modes d’af chage Typiques d’une Entrée de PC
Le tableau ci-dessous est une illustration de certains 
af chages vidéos typiques. Votre téléviseur ne peut 
pas prendre en charge toutes les résolutions.

Index Résolution Fréquence

1 640 x 350 85Hz
2 640 x 400 70Hz
3 640 x 480 60Hz
4 640 x 480 66Hz
5 640 x 480 72Hz
6 640 x 480 75Hz
7 640 x 480 85Hz
8 800 x 600 56Hz
9 800 x 600 60Hz

10 800 x 600 70Hz
11 800 x 600 72Hz
12 800 x 600 75Hz
13 800 x 600 85Hz
14 832 x 624 75Hz
15 1024 x 768 60Hz
16 1024 x 768 66Hz
17 1024 x 768 70Hz
18 1024 x 768 72Hz
19 1024 x 768 75Hz
20 1024 x 768 85Hz
21 1152 x 864 60Hz
22 1152 x 864 70Hz
23 1152 x 864 75Hz
24 1152 x 864 85Hz
25 1152 x 870 75Hz
26 1280 x 768 60Hz
27 1360 x 768 60Hz
28 1280 x 768 75Hz
29 1280 x 768 85Hz
30 1280 x 960 60Hz
31 1280 x 960 75Hz
32 1280 x 960 85Hz
33 1280 x 1024 60Hz
34 1280 x 1024 75Hz
35 1280 x 1024 85Hz
36 1400 x 1050 60Hz
37 1400 x 1050 75Hz
38 1400 x 1050 85Hz
39 1440 x 900 60Hz
40 1440 x 900 75Hz
41 1600 x 1200 60Hz
42 1680 x 1050 60Hz
43 1920 x 1080 60Hz
44 1920 x 1200 60Hz
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Formats de chiers vidéo pris en charge pour le mode USB

Extension Code vidéo Résolution max. & fréquence de trame & débit 
binaire

mpg, mpeg, dat,.vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1 080 Px2@30 fps - 50 Mbps, 1 080 P@60 fps - 
50 Mbps Autre : 1 080 P@60 fps - 50 Mbps

.ts, trp, m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv NIVEAU 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG transport stream, 
.ts,.trp, .tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

Formats de chiers image pris en charge pour le mode USB

Extension Spéci cations Résolution (largeur x hauteur)

.jpg .jpeg
Point de comparaison 8 192 x 8 192

Progressif 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8 192 x 8 192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (Seulement une image au format d’animation)

.png

Niveau de gris, 24/32 bit par pixel

Format entrelacé

Progressif

.tiff, .tif Formats d’image étiquetés

.webp
Compression avec perte, support clé de cadre VP8, numéro de 
version 0~3

Compression sans perte

Formats de chiers audio pris en charge pour le mode USB

Extension Formater

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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Formats de chiers de sous-titrage pris en charge pour le mode USB

Sous-titres externes

Extension Spéci cations

.ssa Sous-station Alpha

.ass Sous-station Alpha avancée

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubViewer

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub SOUS-TITRAGE DVD

.lrc -

Sous-titrages internes

Extension Spéci cations

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXTE
dat, mpg, mpeg, vob Sous-titrage DVD
.mp4 Sous-titrage DVD, TEXTE
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Résolutions DVI Prises en Charge
Reportez-vous aux résolutions suivantes au moment de raccorder des périphériques à votre téléviseur à l’aide 
des câbles convertisseurs DVI (DVI à HDMI - non fournis).

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640 x 400

640 x 480

800 x 600

832 x 624

1024 x 768

1152 x 864

1152 x 870

1280 x 768

1360 x 768

1280 x 960

1280 x 1024

1400 x 1050

1440 x 900

1600 x 1200

1680 x 1050

1920 x 1080
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Informations sur les fonctions du portail internet
Le contenu ainsi que les services disponibles via le portail SmarTVue sont fournis par des fournisseurs tiers 
et sont susceptibles d'être modi és, suspendus ou coupés à tout instant sans préavis.

Hitachi ne peut être tenu responsable du contenu ni des services, et ne peut garantir la disponibilité ou l'accès 
à ce type de contenu ou de services.

Pour plus d'informations sur un service en particulier ou sur tout autre contenu, veuillez consulter le site web du 
fournisseur du contenu ou des services. Pour toute autre question ou problème relatif à tout type de contenu ou 
de services, bien vouloir contacter le fournisseur du service ou du contenu directement. Hitachi n'est pas tenu 
de fournir des services clientèle relatifs à ces contenus ou services, et ne sera pas tenu responsable à ce titre.

Informations portant sur la fonctionnalité DVB
L’utilisation de ce récepteur DVB est indiquée uniquement dans le pays pour lequel il a été fabriqué.
Bien que ce récepteur DVB soit conforme aux spéci cations DVB les plus récentes au moment de sa 
fabrication, nous ne saurions en garantir la compatibilité avec les transmissions DVB ultérieures en raison 
des changements susceptibles d’intervenir dans les signaux et technologies de diffusion.
Certaines fonctions du téléviseur numérique peuvent ne pas être disponibles dans tous les pays.
Nous nous efforçons à améliorer chaque jour davantage la qualité de nos produits ;en conséquence, leurs 
spéci cations peuvent changer sans préavis.
Pour savoir o  acheter des accessoires, veuillez contacter le magasin dans lequel vous avez acheté votre 
équipement.
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Informazioni sulla sicurezza

ATTENZIONE
RISCHIO DI SCOSSA 

ELETTRICA
NON APRIRE

ATTENZIONE: PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI SCOSSE 
ELETTRICHE NON RIMUOVERE IL COPERCHIO (O 
LA PARTE POSTERIORE). 
ALL'INTERNO NON VI SONO COMPONENTI 
RIUTILIZZABILI DALL'UTENTE. RIVOLGERSI A 
PERSONALE DI ASSISTENZA QUALIFICATO PER 
GLI INTERVENTI DI MANUTENZIONE.

Nota: Attenersi alle istruzioni a video per l'uso delle 
relative funzioni.

In condizioni climatiche estreme (temporali, fulmini) e 
lunghi periodi di inattività (vacanze), scollegare la TV 
dalla presa di corrente.
La spina di corrente si usa per scollegare la TV dalla rete 
elettrica e deve quindi rimanere facilmente raggiungibile. 
Se la TV non viene scollegata dalla presa di corrente, il 
dispositivo assorbirà ancora corrente, anche se si trova in 
modalità standby.

IMPORTANTE - Leggere interamente 
queste istruzioni prima di installare o 
mettere in funzione la TV

AVVERTENZA: Non consentire mai a persone 
(bambini compresi) con problemi sici, sensoriali 
o mentali o sprovvisti della dovuta esperienza e/o 
conoscenza di usare il dispositivo elettrico senza 
essere sorvegliati.
 Usare la TV ad altitudini inferiori a 2000 metri, in 
ambienti asciutti ed in regioni con climi temperati.

 La Tv è stata progettata per un uso domestico o 
simile, ma puo essere usata anche in locali pubblici. 

 Per la ventilazione consigliamo di lasciare come 
minimo 5 cm di spazio libero intorno alla TV.

 La ventilazione non deve essere impedita dalla 
copertura o dal blocco delle aperture di ventilazione 
con giornali, tovaglie, tappeti, coperte, ecc.

 Il cavo di alimentazione dovrebbe essere facilmente 
accessibile. Non mettere l’apparecchio, un mobile, 
ecc., sul cavo di alimentazione, ne’ schiacciare il 
cavo. Un cavo di alimentazione danneggiato può 
causare incendi o provocare scosse elettriche. 
Prendere il cavo per la spina, non scollegare la TV 
tirando il cavo di alimentazione. Non toccare mai 
il cavo/la spina con le mani bagnate: ciò potrebbe 
provocare un corto circuito o una scossa elettrica. 
Non fare mai un nodo nel cavo né legarlo con altri 
cavi. Se danneggiato, deve essere sostituito, ma 
unicamente da personale quali cato.

 Non esporre la TV a gocce o schizzi di liquidi e non 
mettere oggetti pieni di liquidi, ad esempio vasi, 
tazze, ecc. sulla TV (ad esempio sui ripiani sopra 
all’unità).

 Non esporre la TV alla luce solare diretta; non 
collocare amme libere, come ad esempio candele 
accese, sopra o vicino alla TV.

 Non mettere fonti di calore, come ad esempio stufe 
elettriche, radiatori, ecc. vicino alla TV.

 Non mettere la TV su ripiani e super ci inclinate.
 Per evitare il pericolo di soffocamento, tenere il 
sacchetto degli accessori e di protezione del TV fuori 
dalla portata di neonati, bambini e animali domestici.

 Fissare con attenzione il supporto alla TV. Se il 
supporto è dotato di viti, serrarle saldamente al 
ne di evitare che la TV cada. Non serrare ecces-

sivamente le viti e montare i piedini in gomma in 
modo adeguato.

 Non buttare le batterie nel fuoco oppure con materiali 
pericolosi o in ammabili.

Avvertenza: Le batterie non devono essere esposte 
a calore eccessivo, come luce solare, fuoco o simili.

 Attenzione
Rischio di gravi lesioni o 
morte

 Rischio di scossa 
elettrica

Rischio di tensioni pericolose

 Manutenzione
Componente di 
manutenzione importante 

Indicazioni sul prodotto
I seguenti simboli vengono usati sul prodotto a indi-
cazione di limitazioni, precauzioni e istruzioni di sicu-
rezza. Ogni spiegazione verrà presa in considerazi-
one ri ettendo sul fatto che il prodotto ha determina-
te indicazioni. Si prega di annotare queste informa-
zioni per ragioni di sicurezza.

Strumentazione di classe II: Questo dispo-
sitivo è stato progettato in modo tale da non 
richiedere un collegamento di sicurezza con 

messa a terra.
Strumentazione di classe II con messa a 
terra funzionale: Questo dispositivo è stato 
progettato in modo tale da non richiedere un 

collegamento di sicurezza con messa a terra; la 
messa a terra viene usata unicamente a scopo fun-
zionale.

Collegamento di messa a terra a fini di 
protezione: Il terminale serve unicamente per 
collegare il conduttore di massa associato al 

cablaggio fornito in dotazione.
Terminale sotto tensione pericoloso: I 
terminali contrassegnati sono pericolosi, in 
quanto sotto tensione, in condizioni di normale 

funzionamento.
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Attenzione, cfr. istruzioni di funzionamen-
to L’area indicata contiene batterie a moneta 
o a cella, sostituibili.

Prodotto laser di Classe 
1: Questo prodotto contiene 
una sorgente laser di Classe 
1, che è sicura in condizioni 
di funzionamento normali.

AVVERTENZA
Non ingerire batterie, pericolo di ustione chimica.
Il prodotto o gli accessori forniti in dotazione col 
prodotto potrebbero contenere una batteria. Se la 
batteria viene ingoiata, può causare gravi lesioni 
interne in sole 2 ore e può portare al decesso.
Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini batterie 
nuove e batterie usate.
Se lo scomparto batterie non si chiude in modo 
sicuro, smettere di usare il prodotto e tenerlo 
lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
Qualora si ritenga che le batterie vengano 
ingoiate o inserite all’interno del corpo, rivolgersi 
immediatamente a un medico.

AVVERTENZA
Non collocare mai la TV in una posizione instabile 
o inclinata. La TV potrebbe cadere, causando gravi 
lesioni personali o morte. Molte lesioni, in particolare 
ai bambini, possono essere evitate prendendo facili 
precauzioni, quali ad esempio:
 Uso di mobiletti o supporti consigliati dal produttore 
della televisione. 

 Uso unicamente di mobili in grado di sostenere in 
modo sicuro la TV. 

 Garantire che la TV non sporga dal bordo del 
mobile che la sostiene.

 Non posizionare mai la TV su mobili alti (ad 
esempio credenze o librerie) senza ancorare sia 
il mobile che la TV a un adeguato supporto. 

 Non appoggiare la TV su indumenti o altri materiali 
che si interpongano fra la TV stessa e il mobilio 
di sostegno.

 Informare i bambini dei possibili pericoli che si 
incontrano, salendo sui mobili per raggiungere la 
TV. Qualora la TV venga spostata e ricollocata in 
un altro ambiente, valgono le stesse considerazioni 
indicate sopra.

AVVERTENZE PER 
L’INSTALLAZIONE A PARETE

 Leggere le istruzioni prima di montare la TV a 
parete.

 Il kit di montaggio a parete è opzionale. Sarà 
possibile rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore locale, 
qualora le stesse non siano fornite in dotazione 
con la TV.

 Non installare la TV a sof tto oppure su pareti 
inclinate.

 Servirsi delle viti di montaggio a parete indicate e 
anche degli altri accessori.

 Serrare saldamente le viti per il montaggio a pa-
rete al ne di evitare che la TV cada. Non serrare 
eccessivamente le viti.

AVVERTENZA
Un apparecchio collegato alla messa a terra di 
protezione dell’installazione dell’edi cio attraverso 
le connessioni di CORRENTE o attraverso un 
altro apparecchio con un collegamento di messa 
a terra di protezione – e ad un sistema televisivo 
di distribuzione che usa un cavo coassiale può, in 
alcuni casi, creare rischi di incendio. Il collegamento 
a un sistema di distribuzione televisivo deve quindi 
essere eseguito tramite un dispositivo che fornisce 
isolamento elettrico al di sotto di una certa gamma 
di frequenza (isolatore galvanico, vedere EN 
60728-11).
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Caratteristiche
 Monitor a colori telecomandato
 TV digitale terrestre/cavo/satellite integrata (DVB-
T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Opzione installazione Fransat
 Ingressi HDMI per collegare altri dispositivi con 
prese HDMI

 Ingresso USB
 Sistema menu OSD
 Presa scart per dispositivi esterni (ad esempio lettori 
DVD, PVR, video giochi, ecc.)

 Sistema audio stereo
 Televideo
 Collegamento cuf a
 Sistema programmazione automatica
 Ricerca manuale
 Spegnimento automatico fino a un massimo di 
otto ore.

 Timer spegnimento
 Sicurezza bambino
 Audio in modalità muto automatica in assenza di 
trasmissione.

 Riproduzione NTSC
 AVL (Automatic Volume Limiting)
 PLL (Ricerca Frequenza)
 Ingresso PC
 Modalità Giochi (opzionale)
 Funzione immagine off
 Registrazione dei programmi
 Timeshift programmi
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) per connettività e servizi Internet
 Supporto WiFi 802.11 a/b/g/n tramite dongle USB 
(non fornito in dotazione)

 Supporto WiFi 802.11 a/b/g/n integrato

 Condivisione Audio Video
 HbbTV

Le funzioni e le caratteristiche possono 
variare in base al modello.

Noti ca (a seconda del modello)
RICONOSCIMENTO DEL MARCHIO
Prodotto su licenza dei Laboratori Dolby. Dolby, Dolby 
Audio e il simbolo doppia-D sono marchi registrati di 
Dolby Laboratories.

I termini HDMI e High-De nition Multimedia Interface, 
oltre che il logo HDMI sono marchi di fabbrica o marchi 
registrato di HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. negli 
Stati Uniti e in altri paesi.

“YouTube e il logo YouTube sono marchi registrati di 
Google Inc.”
Per i brevetti DTS rimandiamo a http://patents.dts.
com. Prodotto sotto licenza da DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, il Simbolo, & DTS e il Simbolo insieme sono 
marchi registrati, e DTS TruSurround è un marchio 
commerciale di DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. Tutti i diritti 
riservati.

Per i brevetti DTS rimandiamo a http://patents.dts.
com. Prodotto sotto licenza da DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, DTS-HD, il Simbolo, & DTS oppure DTS-HD e il 
Simbolo, insieme, sono marchi registrati di DTS, Inc.© 
DTS, Inc. Tutti i diritti riservati.

Per i brevetti DTS rimandiamo a http://patents.
dts.com. Prodotto sotto licenza da DTS Licensing 
Limited. DTS, il Simbolo, & DTS e il Simbolo insieme 
sono marchi registrati, e DTS 2.0+Digital Out è un 
marchio commerciale di DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. Tutti i 
diritti riservati.

Questo prodotto contiene una tecnologia soggetta a 
determinati diritti di proprietà intellettuale di Microsoft. 
L’uso o la distribuzione di questa tecnologia al di fuori 
del prodotto sono operazioni vietate senza la licenza/
licenze adeguata/adeguate da Microsoft.
I proprietari dei contenuti si servono della tecnologia 
di accesso ai contenuti Microsoft PlayReady™ per 
proteggere la propria proprietà intellettuale, compresi 
i contenuti coperti da copyright. Questo dispositivo 
si serve della tecnologia PlayReady per accedere 
ai contenuti protetti da PlayReady e/o ai contenuti 
protetti da WMDRM. Qualora il dispositivo non applichi 
in modo adeguato le limitazioni sull’uso dei contenuti, 
i proprietari dei contenuti potrebbero richiedere 
a Microsoft di revocare l’abilità del dispositivo di 
usufruire dei contenuti protetti da PlayReady. La 
revoca non dovrebbe interessare i contenuti non 
protetti o i contenuti protetti da altre tecnologie di 
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accesso ai contenuti. I proprietari dei contenuti 
potrebbero richiedere di aggiornare PlayReady per 
poter accedere ai loro contenuti. Qualora venga 
rifiutato un aggiornamento, non sarà possibile 
accedere al contenuto che richiede l’aggiornamento.
Speci che

Trasmissione TV
PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Canali riceventi VHF (BAND I/III) - UHF 
(BAND U) - HYPERBAND

Numero dei canali pre-
impostati

1000 (senza satellite)
10000 (con satellite)

Indicatore di canale OSD

Ingresso antenna RF 75 Ohm (non bilanciato)

Tensione Operativa 220-240V CA 50Hz

Audio

Nicam, Germania
SRS TruSurround (a seconda 
del modello)
DTS TruSurround (a seconda 
del modello)

Consumo energetico 
(W)

Consultare l’etichetta sul 
coperchio posteriore

Temperatura di 
funzionamento e 
umidità

0 C no a 40 C, 85% 
umidità

Speci che tecniche del trasmettitore LAN 
Wireless
(a seconda del modello)

Gamme di frequenza
Potenza 
massima in 
uscita

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (Canale 1-Canale 
13) < 100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (Canale 36 - Canale 
48) < 200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (Canale 52 - Canale 
64) < 200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (Canale 100 - 
Canale 140) < 200 mW

Limitazioni paesi
Questo dispositivo è stato pensato unicamente per 
uso domestico e in uf cio in tutti i paesi UE (e in altri 
paesi, a seconda della direttiva pertinente UE) senza 
limitazione eccetto per i paesi di seguito indicati.

Paese Limitazione

Bulgaria Autorizzazione richiesta per uso all’ester-
no e servizio pubblico

Paese Limitazione

Francia Unicamente per uso all’interno per 2454-
2483.5 MHz

Italia Se usata all’esterno, è richiesta un’auto-
rizzazione generica

Grecia Uso all’interno, solo per banda da 5470 
MHz a 5725 MHz

Lussemburgo
Autorizzazione richiesta per la fornitura 
della rete e del servizio (non per spec-
trum).

Norvegia
La trasmissione radio è proibita per l’area 
geogra ca entro un raggio di 20 km dal 
centro di Ny-Ålesund

Federazione 
Russa Unicamente uso in spazi chiusi

I requisiti di qualsiasi paese potrebbero variare in 
qualsiasi momento. Consigliamo all’utente di veri care 
con le autorità locali lo stato attuale delle normative 
nazionali sia per le LAN 2.4 GHz che per quelle 5 GHz.

Smaltimento ri uti: 
La confezione e i materiali di imballaggio sono 
riciclabili e devono essere riciclati. I materiali di 
imballaggio, come la pellicola di rivestimento, devono 
essere tenuti fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Le 
batterie, comprese quelle senza metalli pesanti, non 
devono essere smaltite con i ri uti domestici. Smaltire 
le batterie usate in modo rispettoso dell'ambiente. 
Cercare le normative che si applicano alla propria 
zona.
 Non cercare di ricaricare le batterie. 

Pericolo di esplosione. Sostituire solo 
con batterie dello stesso tipo o di tipo 
equivalente.
 I l  sopra-indicato contrassegno è 

conforme alla Direttiva 2012/19/CE sui 
rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche (RAEE). Tale contrassegno 
indica di NON smaltire l’apparecchiatura, 
comprese batterie consumate o gettate, tra 
i normali ri uti, ma di utilizzare gli appositi 
sistemi di raccolta disponibili nella zona. Se 
mostrano il simbolo chimico Hg, Cd o Pb, le batterie 
o gli accumulatori dell’apparecchiatura contengono 
metallo pesante nelle percentuali di oltre lo 0,0005% 
per il mercurio, oltre lo 0,002% per il cadmio o oltre 
lo 0,004% per il piombo.
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Telecomando RC A3 _49141 (a seconda del modello)

Nota: Le indicazioni dei tasti funzionali su alcune 
schermate di menu possono variare in base al 
telecomando della TV. Seguire le funzioni per i tasti 
riportate alla base della schermata.

1. Standby: Accende / Spegne TV
2. Net ix: Lancia l’applicazione Net ix.
3. Tasti numerici: Alterna il canale, inserisce un numero 

o una lettera nella casella di testo a video.
4. TV: Visualizza elenco canali / Interruttori su Sorgente 

TV
5. Volume +/-
6. Internet: Apre la pagina del portale, dove è possibile 

raggiungere molte applicazioni web-based
7. Menu: Visualizza il menu TV
8. OK: Conferma le selezioni utente, tiene la pagina (in 

modalità TXT), visualizza l’elenco canali (modalità DTV)
9. Indietro / Torna: Torna alla schermata precedente, 

aprire la pagina indice (in modalità TXT)
10. Info: Visualizza le informazioni sui contenuti a video, 

mostra le informazioni nascoste (mostra - in modalità 
TXT)

11. Browser multimediale: Apre la schermata del browser 
multimediale

12. Pulsante personale 1 (*)
13. Tasti Colorati: Attenersi alle istruzioni a video per le 

funzioni dei pulsanti colorati
14. Lingua: Alterna le varie modalità audio (TV analogica), 

visualizza e modi ca la lingua audio/sottotitoli (ove 
disponibile, TV digitale)

15. Riavvolgimento rapido: Sposta i frame all’indietro nei 
media, come ad esempio i lm

16. Registra: Registra i programmi
17. Pausa: Mette in pausa i media in fase di riproduzione, 

avvia la registrazione timeshift
18. Play: Inizia a riprodurre i media selezionati
19. Arresto: Interrompe il media in fase di riproduzione
20. Avanzamento rapido: Sposta i frame in avanti nei 

media, come ad esempio i lm
21. Schermo: Modi ca il rapporto dello schermo
22. Sottotitoli: Attiva e disattiva i sottotitoli (ove disponibile)
23. Pulsante personale 2 (*)
24. Testo: Visualizza il televideo (ove disponibile), premere 

nuovamente per mettere in sovra-impressione il 
televideo su una normale immagine di una trasmissione 
(mix)

25. EPG (Guida programmazione elettronica ): 
Visualizza la guida del programma elettronico

26. Esci: Chiude ed esce dai menu visualizzati o torna alla 
schermata precedente

27. Pulsanti di navigazione: Aiuta a spostarsi nei menu, 
nel contenuto, ecc. e visualizza le sottopagine in 
modalità TXT quando viene premuto il tasto Destro o 
Sinistro

28. Menu Rapido: Visualizza un elenco dei menu per 
accesso rapido

29. Programma +/-
30. Muto: Spegne completamente il volume della TV
31. Passa: Esegue un ciclo rapido fra i canali o le sorgenti 

precedenti o  attuali
32. Fonte: Visualizza tutte le trasmissioni disponibili e le 

sorgenti contenuto

Net ix: Sarà possibile visualizzare il proprio numero ESN(*) 
e disattivare Net ix.
(*) l numero   un numero  unico per et i  creato 
appositamente per identi care la 

(*) IL MIO PULSANTE PERSONALE 1 & 2: 
Questi pulsanti potrebbero avere funzioni predefinite a 
seconda del modello. Sarà tuttavia possibile impostare una 
funzione speciale per questi pulsanti premendoli per cinque 
secondi quando ci si trova sulla sorgente o sul canale. 
Sullo schermo si visualizzerà un messaggio. Ora il pulsante 
selezionato MY BUTTON viene associato con la funzione 
selezionata.
Si prega di notare che eseguendo la Prima Installazione, 
IL PULSANTE PERSONALE 1&2 tornerà alla funzione 
prede nita.
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Collegamenti (a seconda del modello)

NOTA: In fase di collegamento 
della TV tramite YPbPr  o ingresso 
AV laterale, sarà necessario servirsi 
dei cavi di connessione in dotazione 
per consentire il collegamento.  Per 
l in resso   necessario ser irsi del ca o 
in dota ione  onsultare le illustra ioni sul 
lato sinistro   ar  possibile usare un ca o 
da PbPr a  (non in dota ione) per 
atti are il se nale PbPr tramite in resso 

  Per attivare il video PC/YPbPr 
sarà necessario usare gli ingressi 
audio posteriori con un cavo audio 
YPbPr/PC per il collegamento audio. 

on  possibile utili are  e PbPr 
contemporaneamente   Per atti are audio 
P PbPr  sar  necessario usare l n resso 

 laterale con un ca o audio PbPr P  
(non ornito in dota ione) per il colle amento 
audio  ser endosi de li in ressi  e 

 del ca o di colle amento  laterale 
ornito in dota ione  e un dispositi o 

esterno iene connesso tramite presa 
 la  passer  automaticamente 

in modalit   uando en ono rice uti 
i canali  ( pe  ) o mentre ci 
si tro a in modalit  ro ser ultimediale  
l uscita non sar  disponibile tramite la presa 
scart   uando iene usato il it di monta io 
a parete (disponibile da ter i in mercato  
non ornito in dota ione)  consi liamo di 
colle are tutti i ca i sul lato posteriore della 

 prima dell installa ione a parete   nserire 
o rimuo ere il modulo  solo uando la  
 P  Per detta li sulle imposta ioni  

consultare il manuale d uso del modulo  
 ni in resso  della  supporta 

dispositi i no a un massimo di m  
l colle amento di dispositi i con alore 

superiore a m  potrebbe danne iare 
la   In fase di colle amento della 
strumenta ione ser endosi di un  ca o 

 alla  per arantire un immunit  
su ciente dalle radia ioni delle re uen e 
parassite  sar  necessario usare un ca o 

 sc ermato ad alta elocit  ( i  rade) 
con errite

 Per collegare un dispositivo alla TV, 
verificare che sia la TV che il 
dispositivo vengano spenti prima di 

eseguire eventuali collegamenti. Dopo aver 
realizzato il collegamento sarà possibile 
accendere le unità e usarle.

Raccordo Tipo Cavi Dispositivo

Connessione 
Scart 
(retro)

Collegamento  
VGA  

(retro)

AV LATERALE
PC/YPbPr 

collegamento 
audio 
(lato)

Cavi audio PC/
YPbPr 

(non forniti in 
dotazione)

INGRESSO 
AUDIO 

Collegamento 
audio 

PC/YPbPr 
(retro)

AV LATERALE PC/YPbPr 
collegamento 

audio 
(lato)

Cavo audio 
YPbPr/PC 

(non forniti in 
dotazione)

Cavo di 
collegamento 

laterale Audio/Video  
(fornito in dotazione)

Collegamento  
HDMI  
(retro)

Connessione  
SPDIF 

(uscita coassiale) 
(parte posteriore)

SPDIF Connessione  
SPDIF 

(uscita ottica) 
(parte posteriore)

AV LATERALE
Connessione  

Lato AV 
(Audio/Video) 

(lato)

Cavo di collegamento 
AV laterale  

(non fornito in dotazione)
INDIETRO AV

Connessione  
Indietro AV 

(Audio/Video) 
(retro)

AV LATERALE 
Connessione  

Lato AV 
(Audio/Video) 

(lato)
Cavo Audio/

Video 
(non fornito in 

dotazione)

Cavo di collegamento 
laterale Audio/Video  
(fornito in dotazione)

CUFFIE Collegamento  
Cuf a  
(lato)

YPBPR Cavo di 
collegamento 
YPbPr Video 

(parte posteriore) Cavo di collegamento da PC a 
YPbPr (non fornito in dotazione)

Collegamento  
USB  
(lato)

Collegamento  
CI  

(lato)

LAN

 

Collegamento  
Ethernet 
(retro) Cavo LAN / Ethernet

  

L'ingresso RF consente di eseguire il collegamento a un impianto antenna o cavo. (a 
seconda del modello)

L'ingresso Satellite (LNB) consente di collegare la TV a un sistema satellitare. (a seconda 
del modello)
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TV e pulsanti di funzionamento (a seconda del modello)

        Standby/On
   Fonte
   Programma +/- 
   Volume +/-

Nota: Premere i pulsanti “ ” e “
” contemporaneamente per isuali are il menu 
principale

-o-

1. Direzione Su
2. Direzione Gi
3. Programma/

Volume / AV 
/ Standby-
Interruttore 
selezione On

Nota:  possibi le 
spostare l interruttore 
su o i  per modi care 
i l  o l u m e  e  s i 
desidera cambiare i canali  premere una olta al 
centro dell interruttore (posi ione ) e spostare 
erso l alto o il basso  e si preme nuo amente 

il centro dell interruttore  iene isuali ata il 
messa io  sor ente  e si tiene premuto 
il centro dell interruttore per alcuni secondi  la 

 passer  in modo standb   del menu 
principale non pu  essere isuali ato mediante il 
pulsante di controllo

-o-

1. O tasto Standby acceso/spento
2. Tasto TV/AV
3. Tasti Programma +/-
4. Tasti Volume +/-

-o-

Il joystick consente di controllare le funzioni di Volume 
/ Programma / Sorgente e Standby-On della TV.
Nota: a posi ione del o stic  potrebbe ariare a seconda 
del modello

Per modificare il volume: Aumentare il volume 
premendo il joystick verso destra. Diminuire il volume 
premendo il joystick verso sinistra.
Per cambiare i canali: Scorrere fra i canali salvati 
premendo il joystick verso l’alto o verso il basso.
Per modificare la sorgente: Premere la parte 
centrale del joystick, comparirà a video l’elenco delle 
sorgenti. Scorrere fra le fonti disponibili premendo il 
joystick verso l’alto o verso il basso.
Per spegnere la TV: Premere la parte centrale del 
joystick verso il basso e tenerla premuta per alcuni 
secondi; la TV passa in modalità standby.
Per accendere la TV: Premere la parte centrale del 
joystick, la TV si accenderà.
Nota:  del menu principale non pu  essere 
isuali ato mediante il pulsante di controllo

Collegamento Alimentazione
Dopo aver tolto l'imballaggio, fare in modo che 
l'apparecchio TV raggiunga la temperatura ambiente 
prima di collegarlo all'alimentazione principale.
Collegamento cavo di corrente:
IMPORTANTE: L'apparecchio TV è stato progettato 
per funzionare su una presa da 220-240V CA, 50 Hz.
Inserire il cavo di alimentazione alla presa della rete 
elettrica. Lasciare almeno 10 mm di spazio intorno 
alla TV.
Collegamento antenna (a seconda del modello)

Per collegare l'antenna, inserire nella presa 
INGRESSO ANTENNA (ANT) o la presa satellite 
all'INGRESSO SATELLITE (LNB) sul retro della TV.
 colle amenti atellite e a o dipendono dal modello
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Connessione USB
Sarà possibile collegare dispositivi USB alla TV ser-
vendosi dell’ingresso USB della TV. Questa funzione 
consente di visualizzare/riprodurre le JPG, MP3 e 
video memorizzati in una penna USB. È possibile 
che alcuni tipi di dispositivi USB (come ad esempio i 
Lettori MP3) possano rivelarsi incompatibili con la TV. 
Occorre eseguire una copia di backup dei le prima di 
effettuare qualsiasi collegamento alla TV per evitare 
l’eventuale perdita di dati. Si noti che il produttore 
non è in alcun modo responsabile di eventuali danni 
o perdite di dati. Non estrarre il modulo USB in fase 
di riproduzione di un le.
ATTENZIONE: Il collegamento e lo scollegamento 
rapido di dispositivi USB è un’operazione molto 
rischiosa. Si consiglia in particolare di non col-
legare e scollegare rapidamente il dispositivo. 
Questa operazione potrebbe causare danni sici 
al lettore USB e in particolare al dispositivo USB.

Installazione delle batterie nel telecomando
Rimuovere il coperchio sul retro del telecomando. 
Inserire due batterie AAA. Accertarsi che i simboli (+) e 
(-) corrispondano (rispettare la polarità. Riposizionare 
il coperchio. La gamma di funzionamento è di circa 
7m/23ft..
Informazioni per la tutela dell'ambiente

Questa televisione è stata progettata per essere 
rispettosa dell'ambiente. Per ridurre il consumo 
energetico è possibile attenersi ai seguenti passaggi:
Qualora si imposti Risparmio energetico su 
Minimo, Medio, Massimo o Auto la TV ridurrà di 
conseguenza il consumo energetico. Qualora si 
desideri impostare la Retroilluminazione su un valore 
sso, impostare come Personalizzato e regolare la 

Retroilluminazione (che si trova nell'impostazione 
Risparmio energetico) manualmente usando i tasti 
sinistro o destro sul telecomando. Impostare su Off 
per disattivare questa impostazione. 
Nota: e op ioni disponibili di Risparmio energetico 
potrebbero di erire a seconda della Modalità 
sele ionata nel menu  Sistema>Immagine
Le impostazioni di Risparmio energetico si trovano 
nel menu Sistema>Immagine. In caso contrario non 
sarà possibile intervenire sulle impostazioni.
Se viene premuto il pulsante destro mentre è 
selezionata l'opzione Auto o il pulsante sinistro 
mentre è selezionata l'opzione Personalizzato, a 
video verrà visualizzato il messaggio “Lo schermo 
si spegnerà fra 15 secondi”. Selezionare Procedi e 
premere OK per spegnere subito lo schermo. Qualora 
non venga premuto nessun pulsante, lo schermo 
di spegnerà dopo 15 secondi. Premere qualsiasi 
pulsante sul telecomando o sulla TV per riaccendere 
lo schermo. 

Nota: op ione Schermo Off non  disponibile se la 
odalit   impostata su Gioco

Quando la TV non viene usata, si prega di spegnerla o 
scollegarla dalla presa di corrente. In tal modo, anche 
il consumo di energia verrà ridotto.
Noti che standby

Se la TV non riceve nessun segnale in ingresso, 
(ad esempio da un’antenna o da una sorgente 
esterna) dopo 3 minuti, passerà in modalità standby. 
Alla successiva riaccensione, viene visualizzato 
il seguente messaggio: “TV passata in modalità 
stand-by automaticamente per assenza di 
segnale.” Premere il tasto OK per continuare.
Se la TV è accesa e non è stata effettuata nessuna 
funzione, dopo 4 ore accederà alla modalità standby. 
Alla successiva riaccensione, viene visualizzato 
il seguente messaggio: “TV passata in modalità 
stand-by automaticamente perché non  è stata 
effettuata nessuna funzione.” Premere il tasto OK 
per continuare.

Accensione/Spegnimento (a seconda del 
modello)

Per accendere la TV
 Collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla presa da 
220-240V CA 50 Hz. 

 Quindi Il LED di standby si illumina.
Per accendere la TV dalla modalità di standby è 
possibile:
 Premere il tasto Standby, Programma +/- o un tasto 
numerico sul telecomando.

Pulsanti di comando sulla TV (a seconda del 
modello)

 Premere il pulsante Standby oppure il pulsante  
Programma +/- sulla TV. In questo modo la TV si 
accenderà 

-o-
 Premere e tenere premuta la parte centrale 
dell'interruttore di controllo sul lato sinistro della TV 
no a che la TV non si riaccende dallo standby. In 

questo modo la TV si accenderà
-o-

 Premere la parte centrale del joystick sulla TV 
oppure spingerla verso l’alto/basso no a che la TV 
non si riaccende dallo standby.

Per spegnere la TV (a seconda del modello)
 Premere il pulsante Standby sul telecomando o 
premere il pulsante Standby sulla TV; in alternativa 
premere e tenere premuto l'interruttore di controllo 
sulla TV no allo spegnimento, quindi la TV passa in 
modalità standby (a seconda del modello).

 Premere il pulsante Standby sul telecomando 
oppure premere la parte centrale del joystick sulla 
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TV e tenerlo premuto per alcuni secondi, no a che 
la TV non passa in modalità standby.

 Per spegnere completamente la TV, scollegare il 
cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di rete.

Nota: uando la  iene messa in modalit  standb  
il  di standb  potrebbe lampe iare per indicare 
c e alcune un ioni  come ad esempio la icerca 

tandb  lo caricamento er ir o il imer sono 
atti e  l  lampe ia anc e uando si accende la 

 dalla modalit  standb
Prima installazione (a seconda del modello)

Nota: el caso in cui en a ese uita l installa ione 
 inserire la sc eda  (op ionale) 

nel terminale di ccesso ondi ionato della  prima 
di accendere la 
Quando viene accesa per la prima volta, compare 
il menu “selezione lingua”. Selezionare la lingua 
desiderata e premere OK.
Sulla schermata successiva, impostare le preferenze 
servendosi dei tasti di navigazione.
Nota:  seconda della sele ione del Paese potrebbe 
essere ric iesto di impostare e con ermare un codice 
P  l numero P  da creare ed inserire non pu  
essere  ar  necessario inserirlo se iene 
c iesto di inserire un P  per ualsiasi un ionamento 
di menu successi amente

Informazioni sulla selezione del tipo di 
trasmissione
Antenna Digitale: Qualora l’opzione di ricerca dei 
canali Antenna Digitale sia accesa la TV cercherà i 
canali terrestri digitali dopo che sono state completate 
le altre impostazioni iniziali.
Cavo Digitale: Qualora l’opzione di ricerca i canali 
Cavo Digitale sia accesa la TV cercherà i canali 
via cavo digitale dopo che sono state completate 
le altre impostazioni iniziali. A seconda delle 
proprie preferenze, potrebbe essere visualizzato un 
messaggio di conferma prima di avviare la ricerca. 
Selezionare YES quindi premere OK per procedere. 
Per annullare l’operazione, selezionare NO e premere 
OK. Sarà possibile selezionare Rete o impostare 
valori quali ad esempio Frequenza, ID di rete e Tipo 
ricerca. Al termine, premere il tasto OK. 
Nota: a durata della ricerca aria a seconda del ipo 
di ricerca sele ionato
Satellite: Se l’opzione di ricerca Satellite è accesa, 
la TV cercherà i canali satellitari digitali dopo il 
completamento delle altre impostazioni iniziali. 
Prima di eseguire la ricerca satellite, è opportuno 
eseguire alcune impostazioni. Prima che il satellite 
inizi la ricerca, verrà visualizzato un menu dal 
quale è possibile avviare un’installazione Fransat. 
Impostare il Tipo di installazione su Operatore e 
poi selezionare l’Operatore Satellite in qualità di 

operatore Fransat relativo. Quindi, premere il tasto 
OK per avviare l’installazione Fransat. Sarà possibile 
selezionare per avviare un’installazione automatica 
o manuale. 
Premere il tasto OK per procedere. L’Installazione 
Fransat verrà eseguita e le trasmissioni verranno 
salvate (ove disponibile).
Se viene impostato il Tipo di installazione su 
Standard, sarà possibile continuare con la normale 
installazione del satellite e sarà dunque possibile 
guardare i canali del satellite. 
Sarà possibile avviare un’installazione Fransat in 
qualsiasi momento, successivamente, dal menu 
Installazione>Scansione canale automatico> 
Satellite.
Esistono tre tipi di selezione antenna. Viene 
visualizzato come prima cosa il menu Tipo Antenna. 
Sarà possibile selezionare Tipo Antenna su Diretto, 
Cavo Satellite Singolo oppure l’interruttore DiSEqC 
usando i tasti “ ” o “ ”.
 Diretto: Nel caso in cui si disponga di un ricevitore 
diretto e di una parabola, selezionare questo tipo di 
antenna. Premere il  OK per continuare. Selezionare 
un satellite disponibile sulla schermata successiva e 
premere OK per eseguire la scansione dei servizi. 

 Cavo Satellite Singolo: Nel caso in cui si disponga 
di ricevitori multipli e di un cavo satellite unico, 
selezionare questo tipo di antenna. Premere il  
OK per continuare. Con gurare le impostazioni 
attenendosi alle seguenti istruzioni sulla schermata 
successiva. Premere OK per eseguire una scansione 
dei dispositivi.

 Commutatore DiSEqC: Nel caso in cui si disponga 
di più parabole satellitari e di un DiSEqC, selezionare 
questo tipo di antenna. Quindi, impostare la versione 
DiSEqC e premere  OK per continuare. Sarà 
possibile impostare fino a quattro satelliti (ove 
disponibili) per la versione v1.0 e sedici satelliti 
per la versione v1.1  sulla schermata successiva. 
Premere il tasto OK per eseguire la scansione del 
primo satellite nell’elenco.

Analogico: Se viene attivata l’opzione di ricerca la TV 
cercherà dopo che saranno state completate tutte le 
altre impostazioni iniziali.
Sarà inoltre possibile impostare un tipo di trasmissione 
come preferito. Verrà data la priorità al tipo di ricerca 
selezionato durante il processo di ricerca, e i canali 
verranno elencati sulla parte superiore dell’Elenco 
Canali. Alla ne, premere OK per continuare.
Viene visualizzata una nestra di dialogo che chiede 
di attivare il controllo genitori. Selezionando S , 
verranno visualizzate le opzioni di restrizione genitori. 
Con gurare a seconda delle proprie necessità e 
premere OK al termine. Selezionare No e premere 
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OK per avanzare, qualora non si desideri attivare le 
limitazioni parentali.
A questo punto sarà possibile attivare la Modalità 
Negozio.Questa opzione configurerà le opzioni 
della TV per il negozio, e a seconda del modello 
in uso, le funzioni supportate possono essere 
visualizzate sulla parte superiore dello schermo 
come banner informazioni. Questa opzione è pensata 
unicamente per l’uso in negozio. Consigliamo 
di selezionare Modalità domestica per l’uso 
domestico. Questa opzione sarà disponibile nel menu  
Sistema>Impostazioni>Altro e può essere spenta/
accesa successivamente. 
A seconda del modello della TV e della selezione 
paese, il menu Impostazioni Privacy potrebbe venire 
visualizzato in questo momento. Usando questo 
menu è possibile impostare i privilegi della privacy. 
Evidenziare una funzione e usare i tasti direzionali 
Sinistra e Destra per attivare o disattivare. Leggere 
le relative spiegazioni visualizzate a video sullo 
schermo per ciascuna opzione evidenziata prima di 
effettuare eventuali modi che. Sarà possibile usare i 
tasti Programme +/- per scorrere su e giù e leggere 
tutto il testo. Sarà possibile modi care le preferenze 
in qualsiasi momento, successivamente, dal menu 
Impostazioni>Impostazioni della Privacy. Se 
l’opzione Connessione a Internet è disattivata, viene 
saltata la schermata Impostazioni di Rete/Internet 
e non verrà visualizzata.
Premere il tasto OK sul telecomando per continuare, 
e verrà visualizzato il menu Impostazioni Rete/
Internet, se si conferma il messaggio visualizzato 
in precedenza che chiede se si desidera eseguire 
le impostazioni di rete. Rimandiamo alla sezione 
Connettività per con gurare una connessione cablata 
o wireless. Dopo aver completato le impostazioni, 
premere il tasto OK per continuare. Per saltare il 
passaggio successivo senza fare nulla selezionare 
No e premere il tasto OK quando viene visualizzato 
il messaggio che chiede se si desidera accedere alle 
impostazioni di rete.
Dopo aver completato le impostazioni iniziali, la TV 
inizierà a cercare le trasmissioni disponibili dei tipi di 
trasmissione selezionati.
Dopo aver salvato tutti i canali disponibili, verranno 
visualizzati i risultati della scansione. Premere il 
tasto  OK per continuare. Successivamente, verrà 
visualizzato il menu Modi ca Elenco Canali. Sarà 
possibile modi care l’elenco canali conformemente 
alle proprie preferenze, premere il tasto  Menu per 
uscire e guardare la TV.
Mentre la ricerca continua potrebbe venire visualizzato 
un messaggio che chiede se si intende ordinare i 
canali conformemente a LCN(*). Selezionare Sì e 
premere OK per confermare.

(*)   il sistema o ical annel umber c e 
or ani a i canali disponibili con una se uen a 
numerica di canali riconoscibile (o e disponibile)
Nota: on spe nere la  mentre  in corso 
l ini iali a ione della prima installa ione  i pre a 
di notare c e alcune op ioni potrebbero non essere 
disponibili a seconda della sele ione del paese

Uso della funzione SatcoDX  (a seconda del 
modello)

Sarà possibile eseguire le operazioni SatcoDX usando 
il menu Installazione>Impostazioni Satellite. 
Nel menu SatcoDX, ci sono due opzioni relative a 
SatcoDx.
Sarà possibile caricare o scaricare i dati SatcoDX. Per 
eseguire queste funzioni sarà necessario collegare un 
dispositivo USB alla TV.
Sarà possibile caricare i servizi correnti e i relativi 
satellite e transponder nella TV a un dispositivo USB.
Inoltre è possibile scaricare uno dei le SatcoDx 
salvati all'interno del dispositivo USB nella TV. 
Quando si seleziona uno dei le, tutti i servizi e i relativi 
satelliti e trasponder nel le selezionato verranno 
memorizzati nella TV. In caso di servizi analogici e/o 
via cavo, terrestri installati, verranno mantenuti e 
verranno rimossi solo i servizi satellitari. 
Successivamente, controllare le impostazioni 
dell’antenna e apportare le modi che se necessario. 
Un messaggio di errore “Nessun segnale” potrebbe 
essere visualizzato se le impostazioni antenna non 
sono con gurate correttamente.
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Riproduzione multimediale trame ingresso USB
ar  possibile colle are disc i ri idi da  e  

pollici (disc i ri idi con alimenta ione esterna) o stic  
di memoria  usando li in ressi  della 
IMPORTANTE! Eseguire il backup dei file sul 
dispositivo di archiviazione prima di eseguire il 
collegamento alla TV. Si noti che il produttore non  è in 
alcun modo responsabile di eventuali danni o perdite 
di dati. Alcuni tipi di dispositivi USB (ad esempio lettori 
MP3) o dischi rigidi/stick di memoria USB potrebbero 
non essere compatibili con la TV. La TV supporta la 
formattazione FAT32 e NTFS, ma la registrazione  
non sarà disponibile con i dischi formattati in modalità 
NTFS.
In fase di formattazione di dischi rigidi USB con più 
di 1TB (Tera Byte) di spazio si potrebbero veri care 
alcuni problemi nel processo di formattazione.  
Attendere alcuni istanti prima di ogni collegamento 
e scollegamento, dato che il lettore potrebbe essere 
ancora in fase lettura le. Questa operazione potrebbe 
causare danni sici al lettore USB e al dispositivo 
USB. Non estrarre il drive in fase di riproduzione di 
un le.
Sarà possibile usare gli hub USB con gli ingressi USB 
della TV. Gli hub USB alimentati da corrente esterna 
sono consigliati in questo caso. 
Consigliamo di usare direttamente gli ingressi USB 
della TV se si prevede di collegare un disco rigido 
USB.
Nota  n ase di isuali a ione di le imma ine  il 
menu ro ser ultimediale pu  isuali are solo 

 ile imma ine sal ati sul dispositi o  
connesso
Registrazione timeshift (a seconda del modello)

Premere il pulsante Pausa in fase di visualizzazione di 
una trasmissione per attivare la modalità timeshifting. 
In modalità differita, il programma viene messo in 
pausa e simultaneamente registrato nel disco USB 
collegato.
Premere nuovamente Riproduci per riprendere il 
programma messo in pausa dal punto in cui era stato 
interrotto. Premere il pulsante Stop per interrompere 
la registrazione timeshift e tornare alla trasmissione 
in diretta.
La funzione timeshift non può essere usata mentre ci 
si trova in modalità radio.
Non sarò possibi le usare la funzione con 
riavvolgimento inverso timeshift prima di proseguire 
con la riproduzione con l'opzione di avanzamento 
rapido.

Registrazione Istantanea (a seconda del modello)
Premere il pulsante Registrazione per avviare la 
registrazione immediata di un evento durante la 
visione di un programma. Sarà possibile premere 
il pulsante Registrazione sul telecomando ancora 
una volta per registrare l'evento successivo su EPG. 
In questo caso, l’OSD visualizzerà il programma 
eventi da registrare. Premere il pulsante stop per 
interrompere la registrazione istantanea. 
Non è possibile alternare trasmissioni o visualizzare 
il browser multimediale durante la modalità di 
registrazione. In fase di registrazione di un programma 
o durante il timeshifting, compare a video un 
messaggio di avvertenza nel caso in cui la velocità 
del dispositivo USB non sia suf ciente.

Menu Browser multimediale (a seconda del 
modello)

Sarà possibile riprodurre file fotografici, musicali 
e lmati archiviati in un disco USB collegando il 
disco alla TV e utilizzando la schermata del browser 
multimediale. Collegare un disco USB agli appositi 
ingressi posti al lato della TV. Premendo il pulsante 
Menu mentre ci si trova in Modalità Browser 
Multimediale sarà possibile accedere alle opzioni 
menu Immagine, Suono e Impostazioni. Premendo 
nuovamente il pulsante Menu si uscirà da questa 
schermata. Sarà possibile impostare le preferenze del 
Browser Multimediale usando il menu Impostazioni.

Avviare la riproduzione col 
pulsante Riproduci, quindi 
attivare 

Tutti i le nell'elenco verranno 
riprodotti a ciclo continuo 
nell'ordine originale

Avviare la riproduzione col 
pulsante OK, quindi attivare Lo stesso le verrà riprodotto 

a ciclo continuo (ripeti)

Avviare la riproduzione col 
pulsante Riproduci, quindi 
attivare 

Tutti i le nell'elenco verranno 
riprodotti una volta in ordine 
casuale

Avviare la riproduzione col 
pulsante Riproduci, quindi 
attivare , 

Tutti i le nell'elenco verranno 
riprodotti a ciclo continuo nello 
stesso ordine casuale.
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Registrazione di un programma (a seconda del 
modello)

IMPORTANTE: Quando viene usato un nuovo 
disco rigido USB, consigliamo come prima cosa 
di formattare il disco servendosi dell'opzione TV 
"Formatta disco".
Per registrare un programma, è necessario per prima 
cosa collegare un disco USB alla TV mentre questa 
è spenta. Successivamente accendere la TV per 
attivare la funzione di registrazione.
Per usare la registrazione il disco USB dovrebbe avere 
almeno 2 GB di spazio ed essere compatibile con USB 
2.0. Qualora il drive USB non sia compatibile verrà 
visualizzato un messaggio di errore.
Per registrare programmi di lunga durata, come ad 
esempio lm, consigliamo di usare un disco rigido 
USB.
I programmi registrati sono salvati nel disco USB 
collegato. Se lo si desiderata, è possibile memorizzare/
copiare registrazioni su un computer, tuttavia questi 
le non saranno disponibili per la riproduzione in un 

computer. Sarà possibile riprodurre le registrazioni 
solo tramite la TV.
Il ritardo Lip Sync potrebbe veri carsi durante la 
differita. La registrazione radio non è supportata La 
TV consente di registrare i programmi no a dieci ore.
I programmi registrati vengono suddivisi in partizioni 
4GB. 
Nel caso in cui la velocità di scrittura del disco 
USB collegato non sia suf ciente, la funzione di 
registrazione potrebbe non essere disponibile.
Ecco perché consigliamo di usare i dischi rigidi USB 
per la registrazione di programmi HD.
Non scollegare l'USB/HDD mentre la registrazione 
è in corso. Ciò potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo 
USB/HDD collegato.
Se il cavo CA è scollegato mentre c'è un'impostazione 
timer di registrazione USB, questa impostazione verrà 
annullata.
È disponibile il supporto multi partizione. Sono 
supportate due differenti partizioni al massimo. La 
prima partizione del disco USB viene utilizzata per le 
funzioni PVR ready. Inoltre deve essere formattata 
come partizione principale utilizzata per le funzioni 
''ready PVR''.
Alcuni pacchetti stream potrebbero non essere 
registrati a causa di problemi i segnale. Talvolta il 
video, in fase di riproduzione, si blocca.
I tast i  Registra, Play, Pausa, Display (per 
PlayListDialog) non possono essere usati quando 
è attivo il televideo. Qualora una registrazione parta 
dal timer quando il televideo è attivo, il televideo 
viene automaticamente disattivato. Inoltre, l’uso 
del televideo è usato quando vi sono registrazioni o 
riproduzioni in corso.

Visione dei programmi Registrati 
Selezionare Registrazioni dal menu Browser Mul-
timediale. Selezionare la voce registrati dalla lista (se 
precedentemente registrati). Premere il tasto OK per 
visualizzare le Opzioni di Riproduzione. Selezionare 
un'opzione, quindi premere il tasto OK.
Nota  a isuali a ione del menu principale e del 
menu oci non  disponibile durante la riprodu ione
Premere il pulsante Stop per interrompere la riprodu-
zione e tornare alle Registrazioni.
Avanzamento lento
Premendo il pulsante Pausa in fase di visualizzazione 
di programmi registrati, la funzione di avanzamento ra-
pido sarà disponibile. Sarà possibile usare il pulsante 
Avanzamento rapido per andare avanti. Premendo 
più volte il pulsante Avanzamento rapido verrà mo-
di cata la velocità di avanzamento.
Con gurazione registrazioni

Selezionare la voce Con gurazione di registrazione 
nel menu Browser Multimediale>Impostazioni per 
con gurare le impostazioni di registrazione. 
Formatta Disco: Sarà possibile usare la funzione 
Formatta Disco per formattare il disco USB collegato. 
Per usare la funzione Formatta disco è necessario 
usare il PIN.
Nota: l P  prede nito pu  essere impostato su 0000 o 
1234  ualora sia stato de nito il P  (ric iesto a seconda 
della sele ione paese) durante la Prima Installazione  usare 
il P  de nito

IMPORTANTE: La formattazione del drive USB 
elimina TUTTI i dati presenti, e il le system viene 
convertito in FAT32. Nella maggior parte dei casi 
gli errori di funzionamento verranno risolti dopo una 
formattazione ma verranno persi TUTTI i dati.
Qualora venga visualizzato il messaggio "Velocità 
di scrittura USB troppo lenta per registrare" in fase 
di avvio di una registrazione, provare a riavviare la 
registrazione. Se viene visualizzato ancora lo stesso 
errore, è possibile che il disco USB non soddis  i 
requisiti di velocità Provare a connettere un altro 
disco USB.
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FollowMe TV (a seconda del modello)
Col dispositivo mobile è possibile trasmettere la 
trasmissione attuale dalla smart TV servendosi della 
funzione FollowMe TV. Installare l'applicazione 
Smart Center adeguata al proprio dispositivo. Avviare 
l'applicazione. 
Per ulteriori informazioni sull'uso della funzione 
rimandiamo alle istruzioni sull'applicazione usata.
Nota: uesta applica ione potrebbe non essere 
compatibile con tutti i dispositi i mobili  I canali  
non sono supportati  ed entrambi i dispositi i anno 
colle ati alla stessa rete
Passthrough CEC e CEC RC (a seconda del modello)

Questa funzione consente di controllare i dispositivi 
dotati di CEC, collegati tramite porte HDMI, servendosi 
del telecomando della TV.
L'opzione CEC nel menu Sistema>Altro  va 
impostata come prima cosa su Attivata. Premere il 
pulsante Sorgente e selezionare l'ingresso HDMI del 
dispositivo CEC collegato dal menu Elenco sorgenti. 
Quando viene collegato un nuovo dispositivo sorgente 
CEC, verrà elencato nel menu sorgenti col nome 
anziché col nome delle porte HDMI collegate (come 
ad esempio lettore DVD, Registrazioneer 1 ecc.).
I l  te lecomando sarà in grado di  eseguire 
automaticamente le funzioni principali dopo aver 
selezionato la sorgente HDMI collegata.
Per concludere l'operazione e controllare la TV 
nuovamente tramite il telecomando, premere 
Menu Rapido sul telecomando, evidenziare CEC 
RC Passthrough e impostare su Off premendo il 
pulsante Sinistra o Destra. Sarà inoltre possibile 
attivare o disattivare questa funzione sotto al menu 
Sistema>Altro.
La TV supporta anche la funzione ARC(Audio Return 
Channel). Questa funzione è un collegamento audio 
pensato per sostituire altri cavi fra la TV e l'impianto 
audio (ricevitore A/V o impianto audio).
Quando la funzione ARC è attiva, la TV non disattiva 
automaticamente l'audio delle altre uscite audio. Sarà 
quindi necessario abbassare manualmente il volume 
della TV a zero, qualora si desideri sentire l'audio 
unicamente dal dispositivo audio collegato (proprio 
come con altre uscite audio digitali ottiche o coassiali). 
Per modi care il livello del volume del dispositivo 
collegato, selezionare un dispositivo dall'elenco. In 
questo caso i pulsanti di controllo del volume vengono 
indirizzati al dispositivo audio collegato.

Controllo impianto audio
Consente di utilizzare un Ampli catore / Ricevitore 
audio con la TV. Sarà possibile controllare il volume 
servendosi del telecomando della TV. Per attivare 
questa funzione impostare l'opzione Altoparlanti 
nel menu Sistema>Altro su Amplificatore. Gli 
altoparlanti della TV verranno disattivati e l'audio 

della sorgente guardata verrà fornito dall'impianto 
audio collegato.
Nota: l dispositi o audio do rebbe supportare la un ione 

stem udio ontrol e l op ione CEC do rebbe essere 
impostata su Attiva

Manuale elettronico (a seconda del modello)
Sarà possibile trovare istruzioni per le caratteristiche 
della TV nell’E-Manual. 
Per usare E-Manual, premere il tasto Info mentre 
viene visualizzato il menu principale a video, oppure 
premere il pulsante Menu Rapido, selezionare 
Libretto  Informazioni e premere OK.
Usando i pulsanti direzionali, selezionare la categoria 
desiderata. Ogni categoria comprende vari argomenti. 
Selezionare un argomento e premere OK per leggere 
le istruzioni.
Per chiudere la schermata E-Manual premere il 
pulsante Esci o Menu.
Nota: i contenuti dell - anual possono ariare a 
seconda del modello
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Indice menu TV
Sistema - Contenuti menu immagine

Modalità

Sarà possibile modi care la modalità immagine per soddisfare le proprie preferenze o i propri requisiti. 
Immagine può essere impostata su una di queste opzioni: Cinema, Gioco (opzionale), Sport, Dinamico e 
Naturale. 
Modalità Demo Pixellence(**) : entre l op ione odalit   e iden iata nel menu imma ine  la modalit  
Pi ellence demo sar  isuali ata nella parte in eriore della sc ermata menu  a un ione Pi ellence ottimi a le 
imposta ioni ideo della  e aiuta ad ac uisire una mi liore ualit  dell imma ine  Premere OK per a iare la 
modalit  Pi ellence demo per sperimentare la ualit  Pi ellence Premere il pulsante OK per annullare (eccetto la 
modalit  Gioco)

Contrasto Regola il livello di chiaro e scuro delle immagini sullo schermo.

Luminosità Regola la luminosità dello schermo.

Nitidezza Imposta il valore di nitidezza per gli oggetti visualizzati sullo schermo.

Colore Imposta il valore del colore, regolazione della saturazione.

Risparmio energetico
Per l'impostazione di Risparmio energetico su Personalizzato, Minimo, Medio, Massimo, Auto, 
Schermo Off oppure Off. 
Nota: Le opzioni disponibili potrebbero differire a seconda della Modalità selezionata.

Retroilluminazione Questa impostazione controlla il livello di retroilluminazione. La funzione di retroilluminazione non sarà 
attiva se il Risparmio energetico viene impostato su un'opzione che non sia Personalizzato. 

Impostazioni 
Avanzate

Contrasto 
dinamico Sarà possibile modi care il rapporto di Contrasto Dinamico per raggiungere il valore desiderato. 

Riduzione rumore In caso di segnale debole e immagine disturbata, usare l'impostazione Riduzione del rumore per ridurre 
l'inconveniente.

Temp. colore Imposta il valore desiderato per la temperatura del colore. Freddo, Normale, Caldo e Personalizzato: queste 
sono le opzioni disponibili.

Punto di bianco Se l'opzione Temp colore è impostata su Personalizzato, questa impostazione sarà disponibile. Aumentare il 
livello di "caldo" o "freddo" dell'immagine premendo il pulsanti Sinistro o Destro.

Zoom immagine Imposta il formato desiderato dell'immagine.

Modalità Film I lm sono registrati in un numero diverso di fotogrammi per secondo rispetto ai normali programmi televisivi. 
Attivare questa funzione quando si guardano i lm per vedere chiaramente le scene di movimento veloci.

Tonalità pelle Il livello di tonalità può essere regolato tra -5 e 5.

Cambio Colore Regola la tonalità del colore desiderata.

Gamma completa 
HDMI

Quando si guarda da una  sorgente HDMI, questa funzione sarà visibile. Sarà possibile usare questa funzione 
per migliorare l'oscurità dell'immagine. 

Posizione PC Compare solo quando la sorgente di ingresso è impostata su VGA/PC.

Posizione 
automatica Ottimizza in automatico il video. Premere OK per ottimizzare.

Posizione H Questo comando sposta l'immagine orizzontalmente sul lato destro o sinistro dello schermo.

Posizione V Questa voce sposta l'immagine verticalmente verso la parte superiore o inferiore dello schermo.

Dot clock Le regolazioni Dot Clock correggono l’interferenza che compare come una banda verticale in presentazioni a 
punti continui, come fogli di lavoro o paragra  o testi in caratteri più piccoli.

Fase A seconda della sorgente di ingresso (computer, ecc.) si potrà vedere un'immagine confusa o poco stabile a 
video. Regolare la fase per ottenere un'immagine più chiara procedendo per tentativi. 

Reset Resetta le impostazioni immagine riportandole alle impostazioni prede nite di fabbrica (eccetto Gioco).

entre si tro a in modalit   (P )  alcuni elementi del menu mma ine non saranno disponibili  n ece  le imposta ioni modalit   erranno 
a iunte alle mposta ioni mma ine mentre si tro a in odalit  P

(**) (a seconda del modello)
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Sistema - Contenuti Menu Audio
Volume Regola il livello del volume.

Equalizzatore Seleziona la modalità equalizzatore. Le impostazioni personalizzate possono essere fatte solo 
quando ci si trova in modalità Utente.

Bilanciamento Regola la provenienza del suono dall'altoparlante sinistro o destro.

Cuf e
Imposta il volume della cuf a.
Accertarsi inoltre, prima di usare le cuf e, che il volume della cuf a sia impostato a livello 
basso, per evitare danni all'udito.

Modalità audio(**) Sarà possibile selezionare una modalità audio (se supportata dal canale selezionato).

Collegamento audio Premere OK per aprire la schermata del menu Collegamento Audio. Usando questo schermata 
sarà possibile scoprire e collegare i dispositivi audio alla TV in modalità wireless.

AVL (Limite Volume 
Automatico) La funzione regola l’audio per ottenere un livello di Uscita sso fra i vari programmi.

Cuf a/Lineout

Quando si collega un ampli catore esterno alla TV utilizzando il jack delle cuf e, è possibile 
selezionare quest’opzione come Lineout. Se le cuf e sono collegate alla TV, impostare 
quest’opzione come Cuf a.
Prima di usare le cuf e, veri care che questa voce del menu sia impostata sulla voce Cuf e. 
Se è impostato su Lineout, l'uscita dalla cuf a verrà impostata al massimo, e ciò potrebbe 
danneggiare l'udito.

Basso dinamico Attiva o disattiva la funzione Dynamic Bass (Bass dinamico).

DTS TruSurround(**) Attiva o disattiva il DTS TruSurround.

DTS DRC(**)

Il Controllo della Gamma Dinamica offre una regolazione del guadagno della 
sorgente per mantenere una gamma udibile sia ai livelli di riproduzione alti che 
su quelli più bassi. Attivare o disattivare il DRC DTS impostando su On oppure 
Off.

Uscita digitale Imposta il tipo di audio in uscita.
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Sistema - Contenuti Menu Impostazioni
Accesso Condizionato Controlla i moduli di accesso condizionato se disponibili.

Lingua Sarà possibile impostare una lingua diversa a seconda dell'emittente e del paese.

Impostazioni Privacy (*) Gestire i propri privilegi della privacy per le applicazioni legate alla smart TV. Premere OK per accedere 
al menu e impostare conformemente alle proprie preferenze.

Genitori

Inserire la password corretta per modi care le impostazioni genitori. Sarà possibile regolare 
facilmente il Blocco Menu, Blocco Adulti, Blocco bambini o Guida in questo menu. Sarà anche 
possibile impostare un nuovo PIN o modi care il  PIN CICAM Prede nito usando le relative opzioni.

Nota: Alcune opzioni potrebbero non essere disponibili a seconda della selezione del paese nella 
Prima Installazione. Il PIN prede nito può essere impostato su 0000 o 1234. Qualora sia stato de nito il 
PIN (richiesto a seconda della selezione paese) durante la Prima installazione, usare il PIN de nito.

Timer Impostare il timer di spegnimento di modo che spenga la TV dopo un determinato intervallo di tempo. 
Imposta i timer per i programmi selezionati.

Data/Ora Imposta la data e l'ora.

Fonti Attiva o disattiva le opzioni sorgente selezionate.

Impostazioni di Rete/
Internet Visualizza le impostazioni di rete/internet.

Accessibilità Visualizza le opzioni di accessibilità della TV.

Ipoudenti Attiva eventuali funzioni speciali inviate dall'emittente.

Descrizione Audio

Una traccia di narrazione verrà riprodotta per i non vedenti o per le persone con problemi alla vista. 
Premere OK per visualizzare tutte le opzioni menu Descrizione Audio. Questa funzione è disponibile 
solo se supportata dal canale trasmesso. 

Nota: La funzione di descrizione audio non può essere disponibile in modalità registrazione o time 
shifting.

Net ix(**)
Sarà possibile visualizzare il proprio numero ESN(*) e disattivare Net ix.
(*) Il numero ESN è un numero ID unico per Net ix, creato appositamente per identi care la TV.

Per Saperne di Più Visualizza altre opzioni di impostazione della TV.

Timeout menu Modi ca la durata di tempo di permanenza per le schermate del menu.

LED di standby Se è impostato su Off, il LED di standby non si accende quando la TV è in modalità 
standby.

HBBTV (*)(**) Sarà possibile attivare o disattivare questa funzione impostandola su On od Off.

Aggiornamento 
software

Garantisce che nella TV sia installato il rmware più aggiornato. Premere OK per vedere le opzioni del 
menu.

Versione 
applicazione Visualizza la versione dell'applicazione corrente.

Modalità Sottotitoli
Questa opzione viene usata per selezionare quale modalità sottotitoli sarà a video (sottotitoli DVB 
/ sottotitoli TXT) qualora entrambe siano disponibili. Il valore prede nito è il sottotitolo DVB. Questa 
funzione è disponibile solo per l'opzione paese della Norvegia.

SPEGNIMENTO 
automatico della TV

Imposta l'ora desiderata di modo che la TV passi automaticamente in modalità standby quando non 
viene usata. 

Tasto Biss (**)
Biss è un sistema di codi ca del segnale satellitare usato per alcuni broadcast. Nel caso in cui sia 
necessario inserire una chiave Biss su una trasmissione, sarà possibile usare questa impostazione. 
Evidenziare Chiave Biss e premere OK per inserire le chiavi nel broadcast desiderato.

Modalità Negozio Selezionare questa modalità per la visualizzazione del Negozio. Quando la Modalità Negozio è attivata, 
alcuni elemento nel menu TV potrebbero non essere disponibili.

Condivisione Audio 
Video

La funzione Condivisione Audio Video consente di condividere le salvati sullo smartphone o sul 
PC tablet. Qualora si disponga di uno smartphone o di un tablet PC compatibile e il software adeguato 
sia installato sarà possibile condividere / riprodurre foto sulla TV. Consultare le istruzioni del software di 
condivisione per ulteriori informazioni. La modalità Condivisione Audio Video non sarà disponibile nella 
modalità portale internet.
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Modalità di 
accensione

Questa impostazione con gura la preferenza relativamente alla modalità di accensione. Sono disponibili 
le opzioni Ultimo stato e Standby.

Telecomando 
Virtuale Attiva o disattiva la funzione di telecomando virtuale.

CEC Con questa impostazione sarà possibile attivare e disattivare completamente la funzionalità CEC. 
Premere il tasto Sinistro o Destro per attivare o disattivare la funzione.

Accensione 
automatica CEC

Questa funzione consente ai dispositivi compatibili HDMI-CEC di accendere la TV e di passare 
automaticamente alla sorgente ingresso. Premere il tasto Sinistro o Destro per attivare o disattivare la 
funzione.

Altoparlanti Per sentire l'audio della TV dal dispositivo audio collegato compatibile, impostare su Ampli catore. 
Sarà possibile usare il telecomando della TV per controllare il volume del dispositivo audio.

Funzione Smart 
Remote(**) 

Premere OK per aprire la schermata del menu Smart Remote. Usando questo schermo sarà possibile 
scoprire e collegare i telecomandi alla TV in modalità wireless.

Mostra tutti i Cookie 
(*) Visualizza tutti i cookie salvati.

Elimina tutti i 
Cookie (*) Elimina tutti i cookie salvati.

OSS Visualizza le informazioni sulla licenza del Software Open Source.

(*) ueste un ioni potrebbero non essere disponibili a seconda del modello della  e il paese sele ionato nella Prima nstalla ione

Contenuti del menu installazione
Ricerca 
automatica 
dei canali 
(Risintonizzazione)

Visualizza le opzioni di sintonizzazione automatica. Antenna Digitale: Ricerca e salva i canali del digitale 
Terrestre. Cavo Digitale: Ricerca e salva i canali digitali via cavo. Analogico: Cerca e salva  i canali 
analogici Satellite: Cerca e salva i canali satellitari.

Ricerca manuale 
dei canali Questa funzione può essere usata per l’inserimento manuale di canali.

Ricerca canali 
di rete

Visualizza i canali collegati nel sistema di trasmissione. Antenna Digitale: Cerca i canali della rete antenna. 
Cavo Digitale: Cerca i canali della rete via cavo.

Sintonizzazione 
ne analogica

Sarà possibile utilizzare questa impostazione per la sintonizzazione dei canali automatici. Questa funzione 
non è disponibile se non ci sono canali analogici salvati.

Impostazioni 
satellite(**)

Visualizza le impostazioni del satellite. Elenco satelliti: Visualizza i satelliti disponibili. Sarà possibile 
Aggiungere, Eliminare satelliti o Modi care le impostazioni satellite sull'elenco. Installazione 
dell'antenna: Sarà possibile modi care le impostazioni dell'antenna e/o avviare una scansione satellitare. 
SatcoDX: Sarà possibile caricare o scaricare i dati SatcoDX prede nito servendosi delle opzioni collegate.

Impostazioni 
di Installazione 
(Opzionale)(**)

Visualizza il menu delle impostazioni di installazione. Ricerca Standby (*): La TV cercherà nuovi canali 
o canali mancanti quando si trova in standby. Verrà aggiornata la lista canali con i nuovi canali trovati. 
Aggiornamento dinamico dei canali(*): Se questa opzione è impostata su Attivata, le variazioni sulle 
trasmissioni, ad esempio frequenza, nome canale, lingua dei sottotitoli, ecc. verranno applicate in modo 
automatico mentre si sta guardando il programma.

(*) La disponibilità varia a seconda del modello.

Cancella Elenco 
servizi

Usare questa impostazione per cancellare i canali salvati. (*) Questa postazione è visibile solo quando 
l'opzione Paese è impostata su Danimarca, Svezia, Norvegia o Finlandia.

Seleziona rete 
attiva

Questa impostazione consente di selezionare unicamente le trasmissioni nella rete selezionata da elencare 
nell'elenco canali. Questa funzione è disponibile solo per l'opzione paese della Norvegia.

Prima installazione Rimuove tutti i canali memorizzati e le impostazioni, reimposta la TV sulle impostazioni di fabbrica e avvia la 
prima installazione.

Opzioni 
Fransat(**) Visualizza le opzioni Fransat.

Controllo 
genitori

Visualizza le opzioni di controllo genitori. Inserire il numero PIN precedentemente impostato durante la 
prima installazione.

Informazioni sul 
sistema Visualizza le informazioni di sistema.

Informazioni di 
ricezione Visualizza le informazioni di ricezione satellite corrente.

Modulo CAS Visualizza le informazioni sul modulo CAS.

Upgrade 
(Aggiornamento) Visualizza le opzioni di aggiornamento software.
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Funzionamento Generale della TV
Utilizzo dell'elenco canali

La TV ordina tutte le stazioni salvate nell’Elenco 
dei Canali. Sarà possibile modi care questo elenco 
canali, impostare i canali preferiti o le stazioni attive 
da elencare servendosi delle opzioni Elenco Canali 
(Channel List). Premere OK/TV per visualizzare 
l’Elenco Canali. Sarà possibile ltrare i canali presenti 
in elenco premendo il pulsante Blu o aprire il menu 
Modi ca l’elenco dei canali premendo il pulsante 
Verde per apportare modi che avanzate all’elenco 
attuale. 

Gestire l’elenco dei preferiti
Puoi creare quattro elenchi diversi dei tuoi canali 
preferiti. Inserire l’Elenco canali nel menu principale 
o premere il pulsante Verde mentre l’Elenco 
canali viene visualizzato sullo schermo per aprire 
il menu Modifica elenco canali. Selezionare il 
canale desiderato sull’elenco. Sarà possibile fare 
scelte multiple premendo il pulsante Giallo. Quindi, 
premere il pulsante OK per aprire le Opzioni elenco 
canali e selezionare l’opzione Aggiungi/Rimuovi 
preferiti. Premere nuovamente il pulsante OK. 
Impostare l’opzione elenco desiderata su On. Il canale 
selezionato / i canali selezionati verrà / verranno 
aggiunto / aggiunti all’elenco. Per togliere un canale o 
più canali dall’elenco dei preferiti, attenersi agli stessi 
passaggi e impostare l’opzione desiderata su Off.
Sarà possibile usare la funzione Filtro nel menu 
Modi ca elenco canali per ltrare i canali nell’Elenco 
canali in modo permanente a seconda delle proprie 
preferenze. Usando questa opzione Filtro, sarà 
possibile impostare uno dei propri elenchi preferiti 
in modo che venga visualizzato ogni volta che 
l’Elenco canali viene aperto. La funzione di ltro 
nel menu Elenco canali ltrerà solo l’Elenco canali 
attualmente visualizzato per trovare un canale 
e sintonizzarsi su quello. Queste modifiche non 
resteranno alla nuova apertura dell’elenco Canali, 
qualora le stesse non vengano salvate. Per salvare 
le modi che sull’elenco, premere il pulsante Rosso 
dopo aver eseguito il ltraggio mentre l’elenco Canali 
viene visualizzato a video.
Con gurazione delle impostazioni genitori

Per proibire la vista di alcuni problemi, i canali e i 
menu possono essere bloccati servendosi del sistema 
di controllo genitori.
Per visualizzare le opzioni di blocco genitori, è 
opportuno inserirei inserire il numero di PIN. Dopo 
aver codificato il numero di PIN corretto, verrà 
visualizzato il menu Impostazioni genitori.
Blocco menu: L'impostazione Blocco menu (Menu 
Lock) attiva o disattiva l'accesso al menu. 

Blocco genitori: Se è impostata questa opzione la 
TV riceve le informazioni genitori dalla trasmissione, 
mentre se il blocco genitori è disattivato viene 
disattivato l'accesso alla trasmissione.

ota  e l op ione paese della Prima installa ione  
impostata su rancia  talia o ustria  il locco enitori 
err  impostato su  come alore prede nito

Blocco bambini: Quando il Blocco Bambini (Child 
Lock) è impostato, l'apparecchio TV può solo essere 
controllato manualmente dal telecomando. In tal caso, 
i tasti del pannello frontale non funzioneranno.
Blocco Internet: Se questa opzione è impostata 
su OFF, l'applicazione browser aperto nel portale 
verrà disattivata. Impostare su ON per rilasciare 
nuovamente l'applicazione.
Imposta PIN: De nisce un nuovo numero PIN. 
PIN CICAM prede nito: Questa opzione non sarà 
selezionabile se non è inserito nessun modulo 
CI nell’alloggiamento CI della TV. Sarà possibile 
modi care il PIN prede nito della CI CAM servendosi 
di questa opzione. 
Nota  l P  prede nito pu  essere impostato su  
o  ualora sia stato de nito il P  (ric iesto a 
seconda della sele ione paese) durante la Prima 
installa ione  usare il P  de nito

lcune op ioni potrebbero non essere disponibili 
a seconda della sele ione del paese nella Prima 
installa ione
Guida Programmazione Elettronica ( EPG) 

Alcuni canali inviano informazioni sui loro programmi 
delle trasmissioni. Premere il tasto Epg per visualizzare 
il menu Guida Programmi EPG.
Ci sono 3 tipologie diverse di layout di programma 
disponibili, Programma linea temporale, Programma 
elenco e Programma ora/successivo. Per spostarsi 
da una modalità all'altra attenersi alle istruzioni sulla 
parte inferiore dello schermo.

Programma linea temporale
Zoom (pulsante giallo): Premere il pulsante 
Gialloper vedere gli eventi in un intervallo di tempo 
più ampio.
Filtra (pulsante blu): Visualizza le opzioni di 
ltraggio.

Seleziona Genere (pulsante Sottotitoli): Visualizza 
il menu Seleziona genere. Usando questa funzione, 
è possibile eseguire una ricerca nel database della 
guida programmi conformemente al genere. Si 
effettuerà una ricerca delle informazioni disponibili 
nella guida programmi, e saranno evidenziati i risultati 
conformi ai criteri immessi.
Opzioni (pulsante OK): Visualizza le opzioni evento.
Dettagli evento (pulsante info): Visualizza 
informazioni dettagliate sugli eventi selezionati.
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Giorno prec/succ (pulsanti Programma +/-): 
Visualizza gli eventi del giorno precedente o 
successivo.
Cerca (Pulsante Text): Visualizza il menu Cerca 
Guida.
Ora (pulsante Swap): Visualizza l'evento attuale del 
canale evidenziato.
Rec./Stop (Pulsante Registrazione): La TV inizierà a 
registrare l'evento selezionato. Sarà possibile premere 
nuovamente per interrompere la registrazione.
IMPORTANTE: olle are o scolle are un disco  
mentre la   spenta  uccessi amente accendere 
la  per atti are la un ione di re istra ione
Nota: l passa io a una trasmissione o una sor ente 
di ersa non  consentito in ase di re istra ione
Programma ELENCO (*)
(*) n uesta op ione di la out  erranno elencati solo 

li e enti del canale sele ionato
Prec. Fascia oraria (pulsante rosso): Visualizza gli 
eventi della fascia temporale precedente.
Giorno prec/succ (pulsanti Programma +/-): 
Visualizza gli eventi del giorno precedente o 
successivo.
Dettagli evento (pulsante info): Visualizza 
informazioni dettagliate sugli eventi selezionati.
Filtro (Pulsante Text): Visualizza le opzioni di 
ltraggio.

Fascia oraria successiva (pulsante verde): 
Visualizza gli eventi della fascia temporale successiva.
Opzioni (pulsante OK): Visualizza le opzioni evento.
Rec./Stop (Pulsante Registrazione): La TV inizierà a 
registrare l'evento selezionato. Sarà possibile premere 
nuovamente per interrompere la registrazione.
IMPORTANTE: olle are o scolle are un disco  
mentre la   spenta  uccessi amente accendere 
la  per atti are la un ione di re istra ione
Nota: l passa io a una trasmissione o una sor ente 
di ersa non  consentito in ase di re istra ione
Pulsante Ora/Successivo
Opzioni (pulsante OK): Visualizza le opzioni evento.
Dettagli evento (pulsante info): Visualizza 
informazioni dettagliate sugli eventi selezionati.
Filtra (pulsante blu): Visualizza le opzioni di 
ltraggio.

Rec./Stop (Pulsante Registrazione): La TV 
inizierà a registrare gli eventi selezionati. Sarà 
possibile premere nuovamente per interrompere la 
registrazione.
IMPORTANTE: olle are o scolle are un disco  
mentre la   spenta  uccessi amente accendere 
la  per atti are la un ione di re istra ione
Nota: l passa io a una trasmissione o una sor ente 
di ersa non  consentito in ase di re istra ione

Opzioni Evento
Servirsi dei pulsanti direzionali per evidenziare un 
evento e premere il pulsante OK per visualizzare 
il menu Opzioni Evento. Le seguenti opzioni sono 
disponibili.
Seleziona canale: Utilizzando quest’opzione, è 
possibile passare al canale selezionato.
Registrazione / Delete Rec. Timer: Selezionare 
l'opzione Registrazione e premere il pulsante 
OK. Se l'evento viene trasmesso in futuro, verrà 
aggiunto all'elenco dei Timer da registrare. Se 
l'evento selezionato viene trasmesso al momento, la 
registrazione inizierà subito.
Per annullare una registrazione già impostata, 
evidenziare quell'elenco e premere il pulsante OK e 
selezionare l'opzione Elimina registrazione Timer. 
La registrazione verrà annullata.
Imposta Timer su Evento / Elimina Timer su 
Evento: Dopo aver selezionato un evento nel menu 
EPG, premere il pulsante OK. Selezionare l'opzione 
"Imposta Timer su Evento" e premere il pulsante OK. 
Sarà possibile impostare un timer per gli eventi futuri. Per 
annullare un timer già impostato, evidenziare l'evento 
e premere il pulsante OK. Quindi, selezionare Elimina 
Timer sull'opzione Evento. Il timer verrà annullato.
Note: on  possibile passare ad altri canali o sor enti 
mentre c  una re istra ione o un timer atti o sul 
canale attuale

on  possibile impostare un timer o un timer di 
re istra ione per due o pi  sin oli e enti nello stesso 
inter allo di tempo
Aggiornamento software

La TV è in grado di trovare e aggiornare il software 
sui canali di trasmissione o tramite Internet. 

Ricerca aggiornamento software tramite 
interfaccia utente
Sul menu principale selezionare Sistema  e poi Altro. 
Accedere a Aggiornamento Software e premere il 
pulsante OK. Dal menu Opzioni Aggiornamento, 
selezionare Cerca aggiornamenti, quindi premere 
il tasto OK.
Nel caso in cui vengano trovati nuovi aggiornamenti, 
ne viene avviato lo scaricamento. Dopo aver 
completato il download, confermare la domanda che 
chiede di riavviare la TV premendo il tasto OK per 
continuare con l'operazione di riavvio.

Ricerca di 3 AM e modalità aggiornamento
La TV cercherà nuovi aggiornamenti alle ore 3:00 
se la Scansione automatica nel menu Opzioni 
aggiornamento è Attiva e se la TV è collegata al 
segnale dell'antenna o a Internet. Se viene trovato un 
nuovo software, e scaricato con esito positivo, verrà 
installato alla prossima accensione. 
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Nota: on scolle are il ca o di alimenta ione mentre 
il  lampe ia durante il processo di ria io  e la 

 non si accende dopo l a iornamento  scolle arla  
attendere due minuti  uindi ricolle arla
Guida alla risoluzione dei problemi e suggerimenti

La TV non si accende
Accertarsi che il cavo di alimentazione sia saldamente 
collegato alla presa a parete. Veri care che le batterie 
non siano scariche. Premere il tasto Power sulla TV 
oppure 

Immagine di qualità scadente
 Controllare di aver impostato il sistema TV corretto.
 Il segnale di livello basso può provocare distorsioni 
dell'immagine. Controllare l'accesso all'antenna.

 Controllare di aver inserito la frequenza di canale 
corretta qualora sia stata eseguita la sintonizzazione 
manuale. 

 La qualità dell'immagine potrebbe calare quando 
vengono collegati contemporaneamente due 
dispositivi alla TV. In tal caso, scollegare una delle 
dispositivi.

Nessuna immagine
 Nessuna Immagine signi ca che l’apparecchio TV 
non riceve alcuna trasmissione. Assicurarsi di aver 
selezionato la fonte di ingresso corretta.

 L’antenna è collegata correttamente? 
 Il cavo dell’antenna è danneggiato? 
 Sono state usate le spine giuste per collegare 
l'antenna? 

 In caso di dubbio, contattare il rivenditore.

Assenza di audio
 Verificare che sia disattivato l'audio della TV. 
Premere il pulsante Disattiva audio o alzare il 
volume per controllare.

 L'audio viene emesso solo da un altoparlante. 
Controllare le impostazioni di bilanciamento dal 
menu audio.

Telecomando - nessun funzionamento
 Le batterie potrebbero essere scariche. Sostituire 
le batterie. 

Sorgenti di ingresso - non è stato possibile 
effettuare la selezione
 Se non è possibile selezionare una fonte di ingresso 
è possibile che non sia collegato alcun dispositivo. 
In caso contrario;

 Controllare i cavi AV e le connessioni se si è cercato 
di collegare un dispositivo.

Registrazione non disponibile 
Per registrare un programma, è necessario per prima 
cosa collegare un disco USB alla TV mentre questa 

è spenta. Successivamente accendere la TV per 
attivare la funzione di registrazione. Nel caso in cui 
non sia possibile registrare, provare a spegnere la 
TV, quindi reinserire il dispositivo.

USB troppo lento 
Qualora venga visualizzato il messaggio “Velocità di 
scrittura USB troppo lenta per registrare” in fase 
di avvio di una registrazione, provare a riavviare la 
registrazione. Se viene visualizzato ancora lo stesso 
errore, è possibile che il disco USB non soddis  i 
requisiti di velocità Provare a connettere un altro 
disco USB.
Funzioni di connettività (a seconda del modello)

Per con gurare le impostazioni cablate/wireless 
rimandiamo alla sezione Rete/Impostazioni Inter-
net nel menu Impostazioni.
Connessione della TV a una rete 
domestica
La funzione connettività consente alla TV di 
collegarsi alla rete domestica in modalità cablata o 
wireless. Sarà possibile usare questo sistema di rete 
per collegarsi al Portale Internet o per accedere a dei 
le foto, video o audio che sono salvati su un media 

server collegato alla rete e riprodurli / visualizzarli 
dalla TV. 
Collegamento cablato
Collegare la TV al modem / router tramite cavo LAN 
(non fornito in dotazione). Selezionare Tipo di rete 
come Dispositivo Cablato in Impostazioni di rete/
Internet . 

Connessione ISP a banda larga

Cavo LAN (ethernet)

Ingresso LAN sul lato 
posteriore della TV

Collegamento wireless
IMPORTANTE: Qualora la TV non disponga della 
funzione wi  integrata, sarà necessario il dongle USB 
per usare la rete wireless.

Per collegare la TV alla rete di casa n modalità wire-
less basta selezionare Tipo di rete su Dispositivo 
Wireless nel menu Impostazioni Rete/Internet . La 
TV cercherà le reti disponibili. Selezionare la rete de-
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siderata e premere OK. Se la TV dispone di un siste-
ma WLAN integrato non servono ulteriori dispositivi 
per eseguire il collegamento a una rete wireless. 

Per i modelli con sistema WLAN integrato:

Connessione ISP 
a banda larga

TV(Sistema WLAN integrato)

Per i modelli senza sistema WLAN integrato:
Connessione ISP 
a banda larga

Adattatore 
LAN Wireless

Ingressi USB sul lato 
sinistro della TV

Informazioni sull’uso della funzione connettività
Utilizzare PC/HDD/Media Player o qualsiasi altro 
dispositivocompatibile con la connessione cablata 
per ottenere una più elevata qualità di riproduzione.
Per i modelli senza sistema wi-  integrato, collegare 
l’adattatore wireless a uno degli ingressi USB della TV.
Mentre si usa   il tipo di connessione wireless, 
considerare che la TV no nsi può collegare alle reti 
con SSID nascosto.

Con gurazione delle Impostazioni di rete
Le Impostazioni di rete della TV includono le opzioni 
di collegamento via cavo e wireless. Se la TV viene 
collegata mediante ingresso Ethernet, selezionare 
Tipo di rete come Dispositivo Cablato Selezionare 
Dispositivo Wireless se si prevede di collegare la 
TV alla rete in modalità wireless.. 

Sarà possibile premere il pulsante OK per cercare 
le stazioni disponibili per eseguire il collegamento 
wireless. Quindi, verrà visualizzato un elenco delle 
reti disponibili. Selezionare la rete dall’elenco e 
premere OK. 
Qualora la rete selezionata sia protetta da password, 
immettere la chiave corretta usando la tastiera 
virtuale. 
Attendere no a quando l’indirizzo IP viene visualizzato 
sulla schermata. Ciò signi ca che il collegamento è 
stabilito. 
Per scollegarsi dalla rete, evidenziare Tipo di rete, 
premere Sinistra o Destra e impostare su  Disattivato.
Collegamento al dispositivo mobile tramite 
WiFi
Qualora il dispositivo mobile sia dotato della funzione 
WiFi, sarà possibile collegarlo alla TV mediante router, 
per accedere ai contenuti all’interno del dispositivo. 
In tal caso, il dispositivo mobile deve disporre di un 
apposito software di condivisione.
Successivamente, collegare il dispositivo mobile al 
router e attivare il relativo software di condivisione. 
Quindi, selezionare i le da condividere con la TV.
Se la connessione viene stabilita correttamente, 
sarà possibile accedere ai le condivisi del telefono 
mediante il browser multimediale della TV.
Accedere al menu Browser Multimediale e verrà 
visualizzato l’OSD di selezione del dispositivo di 
riproduzione. Selezionare il dispositivo mobile e 
premere OK per continuare.
Ove disponibile, sarà possibile scaricare l’applicazione 
telecomando remoto dal server del provider 
dell’applicazione del dispositivo mobile. Sarà 
possibile controllare la TV tramite dispositivo wireless 
servendosi di questa applicazione. Per eseguire 
questa funzione attivare la funzione Telecomando 
virtuale dal menu Impostazioni>Altro premendo 
il pulsante Sinistro o Destro. Collegare la TV e il 
dispositivo mobile alla stessa rete, quindi avviare 
l’applicazione.
Nota  uesta un ione potrebbe non essere 
supportata da tutti i dispositi i mobili

Usare il Servizio di Rete Condivisione Audio 
Video

La funzione di Condivisione Audio Video è uno 
standard che sempli ca il processo di visualizzazione 
di componenti elettronici digitali e ne rende più 
semplice l’uso in una rete domestica. 
Questo standard consente di visualizzare e riprodurre 
foto, musica e video memorizzati nel server 
multimediale collegato alla rete domestica.
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1. Installazione Software Server
La funzione di condivisione Audio Video non può 
essere usata se il programma server non è installato 
sul PC oppure se il software media server richiesto 
non è installato sul dispositivo abbinato. Si prega di 
preparare il PC con un programma server adeguato.
2. Collegamento a una rete cablata o 
wireless
Cfr i capitoli Collegamento Cablato/Wireless  per 
informazioni dettagliate a livello di con gurazione. 

3. Riproduzione di le condivisi mediante 
Browser media
Selezionare Media Browser usando i pulsanti 
direzionali dal menu principale, quindi premere OK. 
Verrà visualizzato il browser multimediale. 

Condivisione Audio Video
Il supporto di condivisione Audio Video  è disponibile 
solo in modalità Media Browser Cartella. Per 
abilitare la modalità di cartella, passare alla scheda 
Impostazioni nella schermata principale del Browser 
multimediale e premere OK. Evidenziare  Stile di 
visualizzazione e impostare su Cartella usando 
i pulsanti Sinistra o Destra. Selezionare il tipo di 
supporto multimediale e premere OK.
Se le con gurazioni di impostazione sono impostate 
correttamente, verrà visualizzata la schermata 
Selezione dispositivo dopo aver selezionato il tipo di 
media. Se vengono rilevate delle reti disponibili, verranno 
elencate in questa schermata. Selezionare il server 
multimediale o la rete con cui collegarsi utilizzando i tasti 
Su o Giù e premere il tasto OK. Per aggiornare l’elenco 
dei dispositivi, premere il pulsante Verde. Sarà possibile 
premere il tasto Menu per uscire. 
Se il tipo di media viene impostato su Video e 
viene scelto un dispositivo dal menu di selezione. 
Quindi, selezionare la cartella con i le video sulla 
schermata successiva, e verranno elencati tutti i le 
video disponibili.
Per riprodurre altri tipi di supporti multimediali da 
questa schermata, tornare indietro alla schermata 
Media Browser e selezionare il tipo di supporto 
multimediale desiderato, quindi effettuare di nuovo 
la selezione di rete. Rimandiamo alla sezione Menu 
Media Browser per ulteriori informazioni sulla 
riproduzione del le.
I le dei sottotitoli non funzioneranno se si guardano 
video dalla propria rete tramite la funzione Condivisione 
Audio Video.
Sarà possibile collegare sono una televisione alla 
stessa rete. Nel caso in cui si veri chi un problema 
con la rete, spegnere la televisione scollegandola 
dalla presa a parete. Quindi, ricollegarla a parete. 
Le modalità Trick e jump non sono supportate con la 
funzione di Condivisione Audio Video .

Nota: lcun P i potrebbero non essere in rado di 
usare la un ione di ondi isione udio ideo a causa 
delle imposta ioni di sicure a e dell amministratore 
(come ad esempio P  commerciali)
Wake ON

Wake-on-LAN (WoL) e Wake-on-Wireless LAN 
(WoWLAN) sono standard che consentono di 
accendere o un dispositivo con un messaggio di 
rete. Il messaggio viene inviato al dispositivo tramite 
un programma eseguito su un dispositivo remoto 
connesso alla stessa rete area locale, ad esempio 
uno smartphone. 
La TV è compatibile WoL e WoWLAN. Per attivare 
questa funzione impostare l’opzione Wake On nel 
menu Impostazioni di rete/Internet su On. Sarà 
necessario che entrambi i dispositivi, dai quali viene 
inviato il messaggio di rete alla TV, e la TV stessa, 
siano connessi alla stessa rete. La funzione Wake 
On è supportata solo per i dispositivi Android e può 
essere usata unicamente  tramite le applicazioni 
YouTube e Net ix.
Per usare questa funzione la TV e il telecomando 
dovrebbero essere connessi almeno una volta mentre 
la TV è accesa. Se la TV è spenta la connessione 
dovrebbe essere ristabilita alla prossima accensione. 
Altrimenti la funzione non sarà disponibile. Ciò non 
vale tuttavia quando la TV viene messa in modalità 
standby.
Le performance di alcuni dispositivi presenti 
sul mercato potrebbero tuttavia variare a causa 
dell’architettura del software. Per usare la funzione 
Wake On con prestazioni migliori veri care che il 
dispositivo sia dotato dell’ultima versione di rmware.

Display Wireless(a seconda del modello)
Il Display Wireless è uno standard per la trasmissione 
in streaming di contenuti video e audio, realizzato dalla 
Wi-Fi Alliance. Questa funzione consente di usare 
la TV come dispositivo di visualizzazione wireless.
Uso con dispositivi mobili
Ci sono vari standard che consentono  la condivisione 
delle schermate, compresi contenuti gra ci, video e 
audio, fra dispositivo mobile e TV.
Collegare come prima cosa il dongle USB alla TV, 
qualora quest'ultima non disponga della funzionalità 
WiFi.
Quindi, premere il pulsante Source sul telecomando 
e passare alla sorgente Display Wireless. 
Compare una schermata, a indicare che la TV è pronta 
per il collegamento.
Aprire l'applicazione di condivisione sul dispositivo 
mobile. Queste applicazioni hanno un nome diverso 
per ogni marca; rimandiamo al manuale d'istruzioni 
del dispositivo mobile per informazioni dettagliate 
in merito.
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Eseguire la ricerca dei dispositivi. Dopo aver 
selezionato la TV e dopo aver eseguito il collegamento, 
lo schermo del dispositivo verrà visualizzato sulla TV.
Nota: uesta un ione pu  essere usata solo se 
il dispositi o mobile supporta uesta un ione   
procedimenti di scansione e connessione di eriscono 
a seconda del pro ramma usato   dispositi i mobili 
basati su ndroid do rebbero a ere la ersione 
so t are  e superiore

Collegamento con altri dispositivi Wireless (a 
seconda del modello)

La TV supporta anche un'al t ra tecnologia 
di connessione wireless a portata ridotta. Sarà 
necessario eseguire l'abbinamento prima di usare 
questo tipo di dispositivi wireless con la TV. Per 
abbinare il dispositivo alla TV, eseguire i seguenti 
passaggi:
 Impostare il dispositivo in modalità di abbinamento
 Avviare la ricerca del dispositivo sulla TV

Nota: imandiamo al manuale del dispositi o ireless 
per scoprire come impostare il dispositi o in modalit  
abbinamento
Sarà possibile collegare i dispositivi audio o i 
telecomandi in modalità remota con la TV. Scollegare 
o spegnere qualsiasi dispositivo audio affinché 
la funzionalità di collegamento wireless funzioni 
correttamente. Per i dispositivi audio consigliamo 
di usare l'opzione Collegamento Audio nel menu 
Sistema > Audio, per i controller remoti l'opzione 
Smart Remote nel menu Sistema>Opzioni>Altro. 
Selezionare l'opzione menu e premere il pulsante 
OK per aprire il relativo menu. Usando questo 
menu sarà possibile scoprire e collegare i dispositivi 
che si servono della stessa tecnologia wireless e 
iniziare a usarli. Attenersi alle istruzioni a video. 
Avviare il servizio di localizzazione dispositivo. 
Verrà visualizzato un elenco dei dispositivi wireless 
disponibili. Selezionare il dispositivo che si desidera 
collegare dall'elenco e premere il pulsante OK per 
eseguire il collegamento. Qualora venga visualizzato 
il dispositivo "Dispositivo connesso", il collegamento è 
stato eseguito con successo. Qualora il collegamento 
si interrompa, riprovare.
Trasferimento immagine e streaming audio
Sarà inoltre possibile usare questo tipo di collega-
mento per trasferire immagini o eseguire lo stream 
di audio dal dispositivo mobile alla TV. 
Abbinare il dispositivo mobile e la TV conformemente 
a quanto descritto sopra. Avviare la ricerca di un dispo-
sitivo nel dispositivo manuale. Selezionare la propria 
TV dai dispositivi elencati. Confermare la richiesta di 
collegamento sullo schermo della TV ed eseguire lo 
stesso sullo schermo del proprio dispositivo. Qualora 
non venga eseguito nessun abbinamento, il trasferi-

mento di immagini o lo streaming audio alla TV non 
sarà possibile. 
Le immagini inviate dal dispositivo mobile verranno 
visualizzate sulla TV senza richiesta di conferma, 
qualora il le immagine sia adatto. Sarà anche pos-
sibile salvare il le immagine su un drive di memoria 
USB collegato, oppure impostarlo come logo di avvio, 
qualora questa funzione sia supportata e qualora il le 
sia adatto. Premere il pulsante Esci per interrompere 
la visualizzazione dell’immagine.
L’audio verrà indirizzato attraverso gli altoparlanti della 
TV, dopo che è stata data la conferma. Per avviare 
lo streaming audio, scollegare il dispositivo dalla TV 
se in precedenza è stato abbinato con la TV. Dopo 
aver completato l’abbinamento, verrà visualizzato un 
messaggio di conferma che chiede se si vuole avviare 
lo streaming audio dal dispositivo mobile. Selezionare 
Sì e premere il pulsante OK sul telecomando della 
TV. Qualora il collegamento vada a buon ne, tutto 
l’audio verrà indirizzato tramite gli altoparlanti della 
TV. Comparirà un simbolo sul lato superiore della 
TV no a che il collegamento streaming audio sarà 
attivo. Per interrompere lo streaming audio, spegnere 
il collegamento wireless del dispositivo mobile.
Chiudere tutte le applicazioni in funzione e tutti i menu 
della TV per eseguire un trasferimento senza errori. 
Sono adatti solo i le immagine con dimensioni infe-
riori ai 5 MB, e nei seguenti formati: p  pe  pn  
bmp. Qualora un le inviato da dispositivo mobile non 
soddis  questi requisiti non verrà visualizzato sulla TV. 
Nota:  dispositi i ireless possono un ionare con 
la stessa amma di re uen a radio e potrebbero 
inter erire ra di loro  l ne di mi liorare le presta ioni 
del dispositi o ireless collocarlo ad almeno  metro 
da altri dispositi i ireless

Portale Internet
La funzione portale aggiunge alla TV una funzione 
che consente di collegarsi a un server su internet 
e di visualizzare i contenuti forniti da questo server 
tramite la propria connessione a Internet. La funzione 
portale consente di visualizzare musica, video, clip 
o contenuti video con scorciatoie prede nite. Il fatto 
di poter vedere questi contenuti senza interruzioni 
dipende dalla velocità di connessione fornita dal 
proprio fornitore di servizi Internet. 
Premere il pulsante “Internet” sul telecomando per 
aprire la pagina portale internet. Si vedranno le 
icone delle applicazioni disponibili e i servizi sulla 
schermata portale. Servirsi dei pulsanti di navigazione 
sul telecomando per selezionare la modalità 
desiderata. Sarà possibile visualizzare i contenuti 
desiderati premendo OK dopo la selezione. Premere 
il pulsante BACK/RETURN per tornare alla schermata 
precedente oppure  EXIT per uscire dalla modalità 
portale internet

Italiano   - 25 -

Nota   possibili problemi dipendenti dall applica ione 
potrebbero essere causati del pro ider dei ser i i
l contenuto del portale di ser i io e l inter accia 

possono essere modi icati in ualsiasi momento 
sen a pre ia noti ca

Apri Browser (a seconda del modello)
La funzione Open Browser è una delle applicazioni 
sul portale che consente di accedere a internet. 
Selezionare il logo del browser internet sulla pagina 
del portale e premere OK per lanciare il browser. 
Verranno visualizzati i loghi di alcuni siti prede niti. 
Sarà possibile selezionare uno di questi loghi per 
eseguire l'accesso rapido o inserire l'indirizzo URL 
di un sito web nella barra degli indirizzi sulla parte 
superiore dello schermo. Per eseguire ricerche su 
internet, inserire una parola chiave nella nestra di 
dialogo dell'indirizzo, e spostare il cursore sull'icona 
di ricerca servendosi dei pulsanti di navigazione sul 
telecomando; quindi premere OK.

Smart Center (a seconda del modello)
Smart Center è un'applicazione mobile che funziona 
su piattaforme iOS e Android. Col proprio tablet o 
telefono sarà possibile trasmettere in streaming 
con facilità i vostri programmi e spettacoli preferiti 
direttamente dalla smart TV servendosi della 
tecnologia FollowMe TV. Sarà inoltre possibile 
lanciare le applicazioni del portale, usare il tablet come 
telecomando per la TV e condividere i le multimediali.
Per usare le funzioni Smart Center, sarà necessario 
eseguire correttamente i collegamenti. Verificare 
che la TV e il dispositivo mobile siano collegati alla 
stessa rete. 
Per la funzione di condivisione media l'opzione 
Condivisione Audio Video  Sistema>Altro del menu 
della TV dovrebbe essere attivata.
Scaricare l'applicazione Smart Center adeguata 
del dispositivo dal negozio di applicazioni su web e 
lanciarla per iniziare a usarla.
Nota: a possibilit  di utili are tutte le un ioni di 

uest applica ione dipende dalle caratteristic e 
della 

Sistema HBBTV (a seconda del modello)
HbbTV (Hybrid Broadcast Broadband TV) è uno 
standard che combina in modo invisibile i servizi TV 
erogati tramite trasmissione con servizi erogati tramite 
banda larga e consente anche l’accesso a servizi 
unicamente su Internet per i clienti che si servono 
di TV connesse. I servizi erogati tramite HbbTV 
comprendono canali TV con trasmissione tradizionale, 
servizi catch-up, video-on-demand, EPG, pubblicità 
interattiva, personalizzazione, voto, giochi, social 
network e altre applicazioni multimediali. 
Le applicazioni HbbTV sono disponibili sui canali in 
cui sono segnalate dall’emittente. Le applicazioni 
vengono di norma lanciate con una piccola icona 
rossa a forma di pulsante per informare l’utente del 
fatto che su quel canale c’è un’applicazione HbbTV. 
L’utente dovrebbe quindi premere il tasto rosso 
per aprire la pagina applicazione. Per chiudere 
l’applicazione, premere nuovamente il pulsante rosso. 
Si prega di notare che il funzionamento e il controllo 
delle applicazioni potrebbero differire a seconda 
dell’applicazione.
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Compatibilità segnale AV e HDMI

Fonte Segnali supportati Disponibile

EXT
(SCART) 

(a 
seconda 

del 
modello)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

AV 
laterale

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Non disponibile, O: Disponibile)

In certi casi i segnali della TV LCD possono non 
essere ricevuti e visualizzati correttamente. Il 
problema può essere causato dall’incompatibilità con 
gli standard dei dispositivi di ingresso (lettore DVD, 
decoder digitale, ecc). Se si dovessero veri care tali 
problemi, contattare il rivenditore e il produttore dei 
dispositivi.

Modalità tipica monitor - ingresso PC
La tabella che segue illustra alcune delle modalità di 
visualizzazione tipiche del video. La TV potrebbe non 
supportare tutte le risoluzioni.

Indice Risoluzione Frequenza

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Formati di le video supportati per la modalità USB
Estensione Codec Video Risoluzione massima e Frame Rate e Bit Rate

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Altro: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG transport stream, 
.ts,.trp, .tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

Formati di le immagine supportati per la modalità USB

Estensione Speci che Risoluzione (larghezza x 
altezza)

.jpg, .jpeg
Baseline 8192 x 8192

Progressive 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (Solo 1 immagine in formato animazione)

.png

Scala di grigi, 24/32 bit per pixel

Formato interlacciato

Progressive

.tiff, .tif Formato le immagine taggato

.webp
Compressione con perdita di dati VP8 versione key frame 
supporto numero 0~3

Compressione senza perdita

Formati di le audio supportati per la modalità USB

Estensione Formato

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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Formati di le sottotitoli supportati per la modalità USB

Sottotitoli esterni

Estensione Speci che

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass Advanced SubStation Alpha

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubViewer

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub SOTTOTITOLIDVD

.lrc -

Sottotitoli interni

Estensione Speci che

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob Sottotitoli DVD

.mp4 Sottotitoli DVD, TEXT
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Risoluzioni DVI supportate
In fase di collegamento del dispositivo ai connettori della TV usando il cavo convertitore DVI (cavo da DVI a 
HDMI - non fornito in dotazione), rimandiamo alle seguenti informazioni sulla risoluzione.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080



 Italiano   - 30 -

Informazioni sulle funzionalità del portale Internet
Il contenuto e i servizi disponibili tramite il portale SmarTVue sono forniti da terzi, e possono subire variazioni, 
sospensioni o interruzioni nel tempo, senza preavviso.

Hitachi non è responsabile di nessun contenuto o servizio, e non garantisce la disponibilità o l'accesso a 
questi contenuti o servizi.

Per informazioni su un particolare servizio o contenuto, invitiamo a visitare il sito web del fornitore del servizio/
contenuto. Per eventuali domande o problemi con alcuni dei contenuti o servizi, invitiamo a contrattare 
direttamente il fornitore del servizio/contenuto in questione. Hitachi non è responsabile della fornitura del 
servizio clienti relativamente a contenuti o servizi e non accetta nessuna responsabilità in tal senso.

Informazioni sulla funzionalità DVB 
II ricevitore DVB è adatto unicamente per essere usato nel paese per il quale è stato progettato.

Nonostante questo ricevitore DVB fosse conforme alle ultimissime speci che DVB al momento della produzione, 
non possiamo garantirne la compatibilità con le future trasmissioni DVB a causa di modi che che potrebbero 
essere attuate nei segnali e nelle tecnologie di trasmissione.

Alcune funzioni delle televisioni digitali potrebbero non essere disponibili in tutti i paesi.

Cerchiamo sempre di migliorare i nostri prodotti; ecco perché le speci che tecniche sono soggette a modi che 
senza preavviso.

Per consigli su dove acquistare gli accessori siete pregati di contattare il negozio presso il quale avete 
acquistato la strumentazione.
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Saugos informacija

PERSP JIMAS
ELEKTROS SM GIO PAVOJUS

NENUIMTI

D MESIO: SIEKIANT SUMA INTI ELEKTROS SM GIO 
PAVOJ , NENUIMKITE GAUBTO (ARBA GALIN S 
PLOK T S). 
VIDUJE N RA DALI , KURIAS GAL T  
APTARNAUTI NAUDOTOJAS. PRIREIKUS 
TECHNIN S PRIE I ROS KREIPKIT S  
KVALIFIKUOT  SPECIALIST .

Pastaba: kaip valdyti susijusias funkcijas, instrukcijų 
ieškokite ekrane.

Esant ekstremaliam orui (audra, perk nija) ar ilgai 
nenaudojant (i vykdami atostog ) atjunkite televizori  
nuo maitinimo lizdo.
Elektros maitinimo laido kištukas naudojamas televizoriui 
atjungti nuo elektros maitinimo tinklo, tod l jis visada turi 
b ti pasiekiamas. Jei televizorius n ra atjungas nuo elektros 
tinklo, jis vis tiek naudos energij  net ir tuo atveju, jei veikia 
bud jimo re imu arba yra išjungtas.

SVARBU  prie  montuodami ar nau-
dodami perskaitykite ias instrukcijas 
iki galo.

SP JIMAS: prietaisas neskirtas naudoti 
ma esni  zini , jutimini  ar protini  geb jim , 
nepatyrusiems ar neturintiems reikiam  ini  
mon ms ( skaitant vaikus).
  televizori  naudokite ne didesniame nei 2000 
metr  aukštyje virš j ros lygio, sausoje vietoje, 
vidutinio ar tropinio klimato aplinkoje.

 Televizorius skirtas naudoti buityje ir panašiose 
aplinkose, ta iau j  galima naudoti ir viešosiose 
erdv se. 

 Iš vis  pusi  aplink televizori  palikite bent 5 cm 
tarp , kad s kmingai vykt  ventiliacija.

 Neu denkite ir neu blokuokite ventiliacijos ang  lai-
kraš iais, servet l mis, stalties mis, u uolaidomis 
ir pan. daiktais.

 Maitinimo laido kištukas turi b ti lengvai pasie-
kiamas. Ned kite televizoriaus, bald  ir t. t. ant 
maitinimo laido. Pa eistas elektros maitinimo lai-
das / kištukas gali sukelti gaisr  arba jus gali ištikti 
elektros sm gis. Maitinimo laid  ištraukite laikydami 
u  kištuko, netraukite u  maitinimo laido nor dami 
atjungti televizori . Nelieskite maitinimo laido ar kiš-
tuko šlapiomis rankomis, nes taip gali vykti trumpas 
jungimas arba elektros sm gis. Niekada neu riškite 
laido ir neriškite prie kit  laid . Jei reikt  pakeisti 
apgadint  maitinimo laid , tai leid iama daryti tik 
kvali kuotiems asmenims.

 Saugokite televizori  nuo b gan i  ir varvan i  
skys i , ant jo arba virš jo (pvz., ant lentynos virš 

televizoriaus) ned kite objekt  su skys iais, pvz., 
vaz .

 Saugokite televizori  nuo tiesiogini  saul s spin-
duli , nelaikykite prie atviros liepsnos šaltini , 
nestatykite ant jo ar prie jo vaki .

 alia televizoriaus nelaikykite elektrini  šildytuv , 
radiatori  ir kit  šilumos šaltini .

 Nestatykite televizoriaus ant grind  ir nelygi  pa-
viršiaus.

 Net vaikai neu dust , plastikinius maišelius saugoki-
te vaikams ir naminiams gyv nams nepasiekiamoje 
vietoje.

 Atsargiai pritvirtinkite stov  prie televizoriaus. Jei 
stovas turi var tus, juos tvirtai priver kite, kad televi-
zorius nepasvirt . Nepriver kite per stipriai, tinkamai 
u d kite guminius pagrindus.

 Nemeskite  ugn  baterij .
sp jimas: Baterij  nereik t  laikyti labai dideliame 

karštyje, pvz., saul kaitoje, ugnyje ar panašiai.

 Persp jimas
Rimto su alojimo ar mirties 
pavojus

 Elektros sm gio 
pavojus

Pavojinga tampa

 Prie i ra
Svarbus prie i ros 
komponentas 

Produkto ym jimas
Ant produkto kaip apribojim , saugos sp jim  ir 
saugos instrukcij  enklai naudojami šie simboliai. 
Paaiškinimas galioja tik tada, jei produktas yra 
pa ym tas atitinkamu susijusiu simboliu. Atkreipkite 
d mes   toki  informacij  d l savo saugumo.

II klas s ranga: is prietaisas yra suprojk-
tuotas taip, kad jam nereik t  saugos jungties 
su eminimu.
II klas s ranga su funkciniu eminimu: 

is prietaisas yra suprojktuotas taip, kad jam 
nereik t  saugos jungties su eminimu; e-

minimas naudojamas funkciniais tikslais.
Apsauginis eminimas: Pa ym tas gnybtas 
skirtas prijungti apsaugin  eminimo jungt , 
susiet  su maitinimo srov s laidu.
Pavojingi gnybtai, kuriais teka srov : Pa y-
m tais gnybtais prasto eksploatavimo metu 
teka srov .

D mesio, r. naudojimo instrukcij : Pa y-
m tose vietose yra apvali baterija, kuri  gali 
pakeisti naudotojas.

1 klas s lazerinis produk-
tas: iame produkte yra 1 
klas s lazerio šaltinis, kuris 
yra saugus naudoti moty-
vuotomis numatomomis 

naudojimo s lygomis.
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SP JIMAS
Neprarykite baterijos, cheminio nudegimo pavojus.

is produktas arba su juo pateikti priedai gali tur ti 
apvali  baterij . Prarijus toki  baterij , per 2 val. 
galimi sunk s vidiniai nudegimai, kurie gali b ti 
mirties prie astis.
Laikykite naujus ir panaudotus maitinimo elementus 
vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
Jei baterijos skyrius sandariai neu sidaro, nebenau-
dokite gaminio ir laikykite j  vaikams nepasiekiamoje 
vietoje.
Jei manote, kad baterijos buvo prarytos arba pateko 
 kit  k no dal , nedelsdami kreipkit s  gydytoj .

SP JIMAS
Niekada ned kite televizoriaus ant nestabili  ir 
nehorizontali  pavirši . Televizorius gali nukristi ir 
sunkiai ar net mirtinai su aloti. Paprastomis saugos 
priemon mis galima išvengti daugyb s pavoj , 
ypa  susi aloti vaikams, pavyzd iui,
 naudoti televizoriaus gamintojo rekomenduoja-
mus staliukus ar stovus. 

 Televizori  statyti tik ant bald , kurie gali tinkamai 
atlaikyti jo svor . 

 sitikinti, kad televizorius n ra išsikiš s u  baldo 
krašt .

 Ned kite televizoriaus ant bald , kurie neb t  
pritvirtinti (pvz., ant spinteli , lentyn  ir pan.). 

 Nestatykite televizoriaus ant stalties s, kuria yra 
u tiesti baldai.

 Papasakokite vaikams, kok  pavoj  gali kelti lipi-
mas ant bald  pasiekti televizori  ar jo pult . Jei 
televizori  perkeliate  kit  viet , taip pat laikykit s 
ši  nurodym .

MONTAVIMO PRIE SIENOS INS-
TRUKCIJOS

 Prieš tvirtindami televizori  prie sienos, perskai-
tykite instrukcijas.

 Montavimo prie sienos rinkinys yra pasirinktinis. 
Jei jis n ra pridedamas prie televizoriaus, j  gal -
site sigyti iš vietinio pardav jo.

 Nemontuokite televizoriaus ant lub  ar kit  pa-
krypusi  pavirši .

 Naudokite nurodytus tvirtinimo prie sienos var tus 
ir kitus priedus.

 Tvirtai priver kite var tus, kad televizorius nenu-
krist . Neperver kite var t  per stipriai.

SP JIMAS
Prietaisas, prijungtas prie apsauginio pastato e-
minimo instaliacijos per maitinimo tinkl  arba per 
kit  prietais  su prijungimu prie apsauginio emi-
nimo – bei prie televizijos paskirstymo sistemos, 
naudojant koaksial  kabel , kai kuriais atvejais gali 
sukelti gaisro pavoj . Tod l jungti prie kabelin s 
televizijos paskirstymo sistemos reikia per rengin , 
u tikrinant  elektros izoliacij  esant ma esniam nei 
tam tikras da ni  diapazonui (galvanin  izoliatori , 
r. EN 60728-11).

Ypatyb s
 Nuotoliniu valdymo pultu valdomas spalvotas 
televizorius

 Pilnai integruotas ant eminis / laidinis / palydovinis 
televizorius (DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Fransat montavimo parinktis
 HDMI vestys skirtos prijungti kitiems prietaisams 
su HDMI jungtimi.

 USB vadas
 OSD meniu sistema
 Scart lizdas išoriniams renginiams prijungti 
(pvz., DVD grotuvams, vaizdo kameroms, vaizdo 
aidimams ir pan.).

 Erdvinio garso sistema
 Teletekstas
 Ausini  jungtis
 Automatin  programavimo sistema
 Rankinis nustatymas
 Automatinis maitinimo išjungimas po aštuoni  
valand .

 Išsijungimo laikmatis
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 U raktas nuo vaik
 Automatinis garso išjungimas, kai neperduodami 
duomenys.

 NTSC atk rimas
 AVL (automatinis garsumo ribojimas)
 PLL (da nio ieška)
 Kompiuterio vestis
 aidimo re imas (pasirinktinis)
 Vaizdo išjungimo funkcija
 Programos rašymas
 Programos laiko poslinkis
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) interneto ryšiui ir techninei prie i rai
 802.11 a/b/g/n integruotas WIFI palaikymas

 802.11 a/b/g/n Wi-Fi“ palaikymas per USB rakt  
(nepridedamas)

 Garso ir vaizdo bendrinimas
 HbbTV

Funkcijos ir savyb s gali skirtis 
atsi velgiant  model .

Speci kacijos

Televizijos program  
transliacija

PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Signalus priimantys 
kanalai

VHF (I/III DIAPAZONAS)) 
- UHF (U DIAPAZONAS) - 
hiperjuosta

I  anksto nustatyt  
kanal  skai ius

1000 (be palydovo)
10000 (su palydovu)

Kanalo indikatorius Ekrane rodomas valdymo 
meniu

RF antenos vesties 
lizdas 75 om  (nesubalansuotas)

Darbin  tampa 220–240 V kintamoji srov , 
50 Hz

Garso ra ai

Vokiška Nicam“
SRS TruSurround 
(priklausomai nuo modelio)
DTS TruSurround 
(priklausomai nuo modelio)

Energijos s naudos 
(W)

Daugiau informacijos rasite 
sugr   broši ros viršel .

Darbin  temperat ra ir 
dr gm

nuo 0 ºC iki 40 ºC, maks. 85 
proc. santykin s dr gm s.

Belaid io LAN speci kacijos
(priklauso nuo modelio)

Da ni  diapazonas Garso 
i vesties galia

2400 - 2483,5 MHz < 100 mW

5150–5250 MHz (CH36–CH48) < 200 mW

5250–5350 MHz (CH52–CH64) < 200 mW

5470–5725 MHz (CH100–CH140) < 200 mW

Ribojimai alyse
is prietaisas skirtas naudoti namuose ir biure visose 

ES šalyse (ir kitose šalyse, kuriose laikomasi atitin-
kamos ES direktyvos) be ribojim , išskyrus toliau 
minimas šalis.

alis Ribojimai

Bulgarija Norint naudoti lauke ir viešosioms paslau-
goms teikti, reikia gauti bendr j  leidim

Pranc zija Galima naudoti tik patalpose, skirta 
2454–2483,5 MHz

Italija Jei naudojama ne nuosavose patalpose, 
reikia gauti bendr j  leidim

Graikija Galima naudoti tik patalpose, skirta da niui 
nuo 5470 MHz iki 5725 MHz

Liuksembur-
gas

Tinklo ir paslaug  tiekimui (ne spektro) 
reikia bendrojo leidimo

Norvegija
Radijo bang  perdavimas draud iamas 
geogra n je vietov je 20 km spinduliu nuo 
Niu Olesiundo centro

Rusijos Fede-
racija Galima naudoti tik patalpose

Bet kurios šalies reikalavimai gali bet kada keistis. 
Naudotojams rekomenduojama patikrinti tuo metu 
galiojan ias nacionalines nuostatas d l 2,4 GHz ir 5 
GHz belaid i  LAN vietos vald ios institucijose.

iuk li  i metimas: 
Pakuot s ir pagalbin  pakavimo med iaga tinkama 
perdirbti ir tur t  b ti perdirbama. Pakuotes, pvz., 
maišus, reikia saugoti nuo vaik . Baterij , skaitant 
tas, kuri  sud tyje n ra sunki j  metal , negalima 
išmesti kartu su buitin mis atliekomis. Išmeskite 
baterijas nekeldami gr sm s aplinkai. 
Su inokite, kokie teis s reikalavimai yra 
taikomi j s  šalyje ar regione.
 Nebandykite baterij  krauti pakartotinai. 

Sprogimo pavojus. Baterijas keiskite tik 
tokiomis pa iomis arba ekvivalentiškomis.
 Aukš iau esanti ym  rodo atitikt  

direktyvai 2012/19/EB d l elektros ir 
elektronin s rangos atliek  (WEEE). i 
ym  reiškia reikalavim  NEI MESTI 

rangos, skaitant panaudotas ar netinkamas 
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baterijas,  ner šiuotas municipalines atliekas, b tina 
naudoti gr inimo ir surinkimo sistemas. Jei šioje 
rangoje esan ios baterijos ar akumuliatoriai pa ym ti 
cheminiais simboliais Hg, Cd ar Pb, tai reiškia, kad 
baterijoje yra sunki j  metal : daugiau nei 0,0005 
proc. gyvsidabrio, daugiau nei 0,002 proc. kadmio 
arba daugiau nei 0,004 proc. švino.

Prane imas (priklauso nuo modelio)
PREK S ENKLO PRIPA INIMAS
Pagaminta pagal Dolby Laboratories icencij . Dolby“, 
Dolby Audio“ ir dvigubos raid s D simbolis yra Dolby 

Laboratories“ preki  enklai.

Terminai HDMI, High-De nition Multimedia Interface“ 
ir HDMI Logo“ yra preki  enklai arba registruotieji 
HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.“ preki  enklai 

JAV ir kitose šalyse.

YouTube ir YouTube logotipas yra Google Inc prek s 
enklai.

DTS patentus r. http://patents.dts.com. Pagaminta 
pagal DTS Licensing Limited licencij . DTS, simbolis ir 
DTS bei simbolis kartu yra registruotieji preki  enklai, 
o DTS TruSurround yra prek s enklas, priklausantis 
DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. Visos teis s saugomos.

DTS patentus r. http://patents.dts.com. Pagaminta 
pagal DTS Licensing Limited licencij . DTS, DTS-HD, 
simbolis ir DTS arba DTS-HD kartu su simboliu yra 
registruotieji DTS, Inc. preki  enklai. © DTS, Inc.  
Visos teis s ginamos.

DTS patentus r. http://patents.dts.com. Pagaminta 
pagal DTS Licensing Limited licencij . DTS, simbolis ir 
DTS bei simbolis kartu yra registruotieji preki  enklai, 
o DTS 2.0+Digital yra prek s enklas, priklausantis 
DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. Visos teis s saugomos.

io produkto technologijai taikomos tam tikros 
Microsoft“ intelektin s nuosavyb s teis s. 

Draud iama naudoti arba platinti šio produkto 

technologij  neturint atitinkamos(- ) Microsoft“ 
licencijos(- ).
Turinio savininkai naudoja Microsoft PlayReady™“ 
turinio prieigos technologij , kad apsaugot  savo 
intelektin  nuosavyb , skaitant autori  teisi  
saugom  turin . is prietaisas naudoja PlayReady“ 
technologij , kad prisijungt  prie PlayReady“ 
apsaugoto turinio ir (arba) WMDRM apsaugoto turinio. 
Jei prietaisas tinkamai nepritaiko turinio naudojimo 
apribojim , turinio savininkai gali reikalauti Microsoft“ 
panaikinti prietaiso galimyb  naudoti PlayReady“ 
apsaugot  turin . Panaikinimas netur t  daryti 
takos neapsaugotam turiniui arba kitomis turinio 
prieigos technologijomis apsaugotam turiniui. Turinio 
savininkai gali j s  prašyti atnaujinti PlayReady“, 
kad prisijungt  prie turinio. Jei atsisakysite atnaujinti, 
negal site pasiekti turinio, kuriam reikalingas 
atnaujinimas.
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Nuotolinio valdymo pultas RC A3 _49141 (priklauso nuo modelio)

Pastaba: funkcini  mygtuk  enklai kai kuriuose 
meniu ekranuose gali skirtis pagal televizoriaus 
nuotolinio valdymo pult . Vadovaukit s ekrano 
apa ioje nurodytomis mygtuk  funkcijomis.

(*) 1 MANO MYGTUKAS ir 2 MANO MYGTUKAS: 
i  mygtuk  numatytosios funkcijos priklauso nuo modelio. Vis 

d lto galite nustatyti speciali  ši  mygtuk  funkcij , paspaud  
juos penkias sekundes ir pasirink  pageidaujam  šaltin  ar 
kanal . Ekrane bus parodytas patvirtinimo pranešimas. Tai 
patvirtina, kad pasirinktas MANO MYGTUKAS“ susietas su 
pasirinkta funkcija.
Atkreipkite d mes , kad atliekant Pirminis diegimas, 1 ir 2 
MANO MYGTUKAS“ gr š  numatyt j  funkcij .

Net ix: Galite per i r ti savo ESN (*) numer  ir išjungti 
Net ix.
(*)  numeris ra uni alus  numeris  s irtas et i  ir 
su urtas specialiai s  ele i oriui nustat ti

1. Bud jimo re imas: Televizoriaus jungimas / 
Išjungimas

2. Net ix: Paleid ia Net ix program .
3. Skai i  mygtukai: Kanalo perjungimas, skai i  ar 

raid i  vedimas  tekstin  laukel  ekrane.
4. TV: Atidaromas kanal  s rašas / persijungiama  TV 

šaltin
5. Garsumas +/-
6. Interneto: Atidaro internetin  puslap , kuriame galite 

valdyti internetines programas
7. Meniu: Rodo televizoriaus meniu
8. OK: Patvirtina naudotojo pasirinkim , sulaiko puslap  

(TXT re imu), atidaro kanal  s raš  (DTV re imu)
9. Atgal / Gr ti: Gr ta  ankstesn  lang , atidaro 

rodykl s puslap  (TXT re imu)
10. Informacija: Rodo informacij  apie ekrane rodom  

turin , rodo pasl pt  informacij  (atidengia TXT 
re imu)

11. Turinio nar ykl : Atidaro medijos naršymo ekran
12. Mano mygtukas 1 (*)
13. Spalvoti Mygtukai: laikykit s ekrane pateikiam  

nurodym  spalvot  mygtuk  funkcijoms
14. Kalba: Perjungia garso re imus (analogin je 

televizijoje), rodo ir kei ia garso / subtitr  kalb  
(skaitmenin je televizijoje, jei galima)

15. Persukti atgal: Persuka atgal kadrus tokioje medijoje 
kaip lmai

16. ra yti: Irašo programas
17. Pauz : Pristabdo rodom  medij , pradeda rašyti su 

laiko poslinkiu
18. Groti: Paleid ia pasirinkt  medij
19. Sustabdyti: Sustabdo atkuriam  medij
20. Greitas persukimas: Persuka pirmyn kadrus tokioje 

medijoje kaip lmai
21. Ekranas: Kei ia ekrano kraštini  santyk
22. Subtitrai: Ijungia ir išjungia subtitrus (jei yra)
23. Mano mygtukas 2 (*)
24. Tekstas: Rodo teletekst  (jei yra), paspauskite 

dar kart , jei norite rodyti teletekst  virš prasto 
transliuojamo vaizdo (maišymas)

25. Elektroninis program  vadovas (EPG): Atidaro 
elektronin  program  vadovas

26. I eiti: U daro ir išeina iš rodom  meniu arba gr ta 
prie ankstesnio lango

27. Mygtukai su rodykl mis: Padeda naršyti meniu, 
turin  ir t. t., TXT re imu rodo dalinius puslapius, 
paspaudus dešin  arba kair  rodykl

28. Spartusis meniu: Rodo spar ios prieigos meniu 
s raš

29. Programa +/-
30. I jungti gars : Visiškai išjungia televizoriaus gars
31. Sukeisti: Greitai perjungia vaizd  tarp ankstesnio ir 

esamo kanal  arba šaltini
32. altinis: Rodo visus galimus transliacijos ir turinio 

šaltinius
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Jungtys

Jungtis Tipas Laidai renginys

Scart 
jungtis 
(gale)

VGA 
jungtis 
(gale)

ONINIS AV
PC / YPbPr 

garso 
jungtis 

( onin )

Asmeninio kompiuterio 
/ YPbPr garso laidas 

(nepridedamas)AUDIO IN PC/YPbPr garso 
jungtis 
(gale)

ONINIS AV PC / YPbPr 
garso 
jungtis 

( onin )
YPbPr“ / PC 
garso laidas 

(nepridedamas)

oninis vaizdo 
/ garso jungties 

laidas 
(pridedamas)

HDMI 
jungtis 
(gale)

SPDIF 
(koaksialin  

i vestis) 
jungtis 
(gale)

SPDIF 
SPDIF 
(optin  

i vestis) 
jungtis 
(gale)

ONINIS AV
onin  AV 

(garso / vaizdo) 
jungtis 
( one)

oninis AV ryšio 
laidas (nepridedamas)

GALIN  AV
onin  AV 

(garsas / vaizdo) 
jungtis 
(Atgal )

ONINIS AV onin  AV 
(garso / 
vaizdo) 
jungtis 
( one)

Garso / vaizdo 
laidas 

(nepridedamas)

oninis vaizdo 
/ garso jungties 

laidas 
(pridedamas)
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AUSIN S

Ausini  
jungtis 
( one)

YPBPR YPbPr vaizdo 
jungtis 
(gale) PC  YPbPr jungties laidas 

(nepriedamas)

USB 
jungtis 
( one)

CI 
jungtis 
( one)

LAN

 

Eterneto 
jungtis 
(gale) LAN / eterneto laidas  

RF vesties lizdas yra skirtas prijungti prie ant emin s arba kabelin s sistemos. 
(priklauso nuo modelio)

Palydovo (LNB) jungtis (priklauso nuo modelio)

 oninei  es iai turite naudoti prid t  abel  i r ite iliustraci as air e pus e   or dami 
auti PbPr si nal  per  est  alite naudoti PbPr   laid  (nepridedamas)   Kad veikt  PC/YPbPr 

garso funkcija, reikia naudoti gr tamuosius garso vadus su YPbPr/PC garso kabeliu   e alite tuo pat metu 
naudoti  ir PbPr   ad al tum te un ti P PbPr ars  rei s naudoti onin   est  su PbPr
P  arso laidu (nepridedamas) arso un iai  pri un iant onin s  esties laido  ir  
i tu  ei i orinis prietaisas ra pri un tas per  li d  tele i orius automati ai persi un s   re im  

Priimant si nalus i   anal  ( pe  ) arba edi os nar l s re imu per  li d  i estis 
bus ne manoma   ei naudo ate monta imo ant sienos omple t  ( ei neprid tas  alite si ti i  tre iosios 
alies parda o)  re omenduo ama pri un ti isus laidus prie tele i oriaus alin s pus s prie  sumontuo ant 
 ant sienos   modul  stat ite arba i im ite ti  tada  ai tele i orius  l nustat m  i samios 

in ormaci os r  modulio instru ci  ado   ie iena s  tele i oriaus  estis palai o ren inius i i  
m  Pri un  ren inius  uri  sro s stipris didesnis nei  m  alite su adinti tele i ori   Prie tele i oriaus 
un ite ti  e ranuot   abel  ad u ti rintum te pa an am  atsparum  nepa eidau amai spinduliuotei

 Jei norite prijungti prietais  prie televizoriaus, prieš jungdami sitikinkite, kad ir televizorius, ir prietaisas yra išjungti. 
Prijung  galite jungti prietaisus ir jais naudotis.
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Televizoriaus ir valdymo mygtukai (priklausomai 
nuo modelio)

        Bud jimas / jungimas
   altinis
   Programa +/- 
   Garsumas +/-

Pastaba: or dami atidar ti pa rindin  meniu  ienu 
metu paspauskite mygtukus “ ir „ “

-arba-

1. 
2. 
3. 

pasirinkimo 

Pastaba: galite udinti 
ungikl  auk tyn ir emyn  
e i  nor i te  regul iuot i 

garsum  ei norite keisti 
kanalus  ien  kart  paspauskite mygtuko idur  (  
pad tis) ir tada pa udinkite  auk tyn arba emyn  
ei paspausite ungiklio idur  dar ien  kart  

atsidarys altinio  ei paspausite ungiklio idur  
ir palaikysite kelias sekundes  tele i orius persi ungs 
 bud imo re im  aldymo mygtukais negalima 
parodyti pagrindinio  meniu

-arba-

1. Bud jimo jungimo/išjungimo mygtukas
2. TV/AV poga
3. Main t programmu uz augšu / leju pogas
4. Ska ums ska k / klus k pogas

-arba-

Manipuliatoriumi galite reguliuoti televizoriaus gar-
sumo / programos / šaltinio ir parengties re imo 
funkcijas.
Pastaba: anipuliatoriaus pad tis gali skirtis priklausomai 
nuo modelio

Keisti garsum : Padidinkite garsum  pastumdami 
manipuliatori   dešin . Suma inkite garsum  pastum-
dami manipuliatori   kair .
Nor dami keisti kanal : Slinkite per rašytus kanalus 
spausdami manipuliatori  aukštyn ar emyn.
Keisti altin : Spauskite manipuliatoriaus centr  , 
ekrane pasirodys šaltini  s rašas. Slinkite per priei-
namus šaltinius spausdami manipuliatori  aukštyn 
ar emyn.
I jungti televizori : Spauskite manipuliatoriaus 
centr  ir palaikykite kelias sekundes, televizorius 
persijungs  bud jimo re im .
jungti televizori : Paspauskite manipuliatoriaus 

centr , televizorius sijungs.
Pastaba: aldymo mygtuku negalima parodyti pa-
grindinio  meniu
Maitinimo jungtis

Išpakav  televizori  leiskite jam pasiekti kambario 
temperat r , tik tada kiškite kištuk   maitinimo lizd .
Maitinimo kabelio prijungimas:

: televizorius yra skirtas 
naudoti su 220–240 V, 50 Hz kintam ja srove.
junkite maitinimo laid   maitinimo lizd . Palikite apie 

televizori  bent 10 mm laisvos vietos.
Antenos jungtis (priklausomai nuo modelio)

Prijunkite išorin s arba kabelin s televizijos laid  prie 
ANTENOS VESTIES LIZDO (ANT), arba palydovin s 
antenos laid  prie PALYDOVIN S ANTENOS 
VESTIES LIZDO (LNB) galin je televizoriaus pus je.
Palydo in s antenos ir kabelio ungtys priklauso nuo 
modelio
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USB ry ys
Per televizoriaus USB vesties lizd  prie televizoriaus 
galite prijungti prietaisus su USB jungtimi. i funkcija 
leid ia rodyti / per i r ti JPG ir MP3 formato failus, 
rašytus USB atminties renginyje. Gali b ti, kad 
kai kuri  tip  USB renginiai (pvz., MP3 grotuvai) 
bus nesuderinami su šiuo televizoriumi. Kad 
apsisaugotum te nuo galim  duomen  praradimo, 
rekomenduojame prieš prijungiant prie televizoriaus, 
pasidaryti atsargin  fail  kopij . Tur kite galvoje, kad 
gamintojas neprisiima atsakomyb s u  bet kok  fail  
pa eidim  arba duomen  praradim . Neištraukite 
USB modulio iš lizdo, kol failas yra per i rimas.
D MESIO: greitai prijungti ir atjungti USB 
renginius yra labai pavojinga, ypa  jeigu norite 

greitai prijungti ir atjungti ne iojam j  disk  
pakartotinai. Tai gali zi kai pa eisti USB grotuv  
ir pat  USB rengin .

Baterij  taisymas  nuotolinio valdymo pult
velniai pakelkite dangtel  galin je nuotolinio valdymo 

pulto pus je. d kite dvi AAA tipo baterijas. sitikinkite, 
kad atitinka (+) ir (-) enklai (atkreipkite d mes  
poliškum ). V l u d kite dangtel . Nuotolinio valdymo 
pulto veikimo nuotolis yra apytiksliai 7 m / 23 p dos.
Aplinkosaugos informacija
is televizorius sukurtas kaip tausojantis aplink . 

Nor dami suma inti elektros s naudas, atlikite šiuos 
veiksmus:
Jei Energijos Taupymas nustatytas kaip Minimalus, 
Vidutinis, Maksimalus  arba Automatinis , 
televizorius atitinamai suma ins elektros s naudas. 
Jei norite vert  Foninis Ap vietimas nustatyti  
ksuot  vert , galite rinktis nustatym  Pasirinktin  

ir reguliuoti Fonin  Ap vietim  (parinktis yra prie 
nustatymo Energijos S naudos) rankiniu b du 
mygtukais  kair  ir  dešin . Nor dami nustatym  
išjungti, rinkit s I j. 
Pastaba: Prieinamos  parinktys 
gali skirtis priklausomai nuo pasirinkto  meniu  

Nustatymus Energijos S naudos rasite meniu 
Sistema>Vaizdas. Atkreipkite d mes , kad kai kuri  
vaizdo nuostat  keisti negalima.
Jei pasirinkus parinkt  Automatinis paspaud iamas 
mygtukas  dešin , arba pasirinkus Pasirinktinis 
paspaud iamas mygtukas  kair , ekrane pamatysite 
pranešim , Ekranas i sijungs po 15 sekund i . 
Nor dami išjungti ekran  iškart, spauskite T sti ir 
OK. Jei nenuspaud iamas joks mygtukas, ekranas 
išsijungia po 15 sekund i . Nor dami v l jungti 
ekran , nuspauskite bet kur  nuotolinio valdymo pulto 
mygtuk . 

 parinktis neprieinama, 
ei nustatytas re imas 
Kai televizorius nenaudojamas, išjunkite j  arba 
atjunkite nuo maitinimo lizdo. Tai taip pat suma ins 
energijos s naudas.
Prane imai Apie Bud jimo Re im

Jeigu televizorius negaus einan i  signal  (pvz., iš 
antenos ar HDMI šaltinio) 3 minutes, jis persijungs 
 bud jimo re im . Kit  kart  jungus televizori  
bus rodomas toks pranešimas: Automati kai 
jungtas bud jimo re imas, nes ilg  laik  nebuvo 

gaunamas signalas“. Nor dami t sti, nuspauskite 
mygtuk  OK.
Jeigu televizorius nebus valdomas kur  laik , 
j is persijungs  bud jimo re im . Kit  kart  
jungus televizori  bus rodomas toks pranešimas: 
Automati kai jungtas bud jimo re imas, nes 

ilg  laik  nebuvo atlikta jokia operacija“. Nor dami 
t sti, nuspauskite mygtuk  OK.

jungimas / i jungimas (priklauso nuo modelio)
Jei norite jungti televizori
 Prijunkite maitinimo laid  prie 220–240 V 50 Hz 
kintamosios srov s šaltinio. 

 Ims šviesti parengties re imo LED.
Nor dami jungti televizori  iš parengties re imo, 
galite tai padaryti tokiais b dais:
 Nuspauskite Bud jimo Re imo  mygtuk , 
Programa +/- arba skaitin  mygtuk  ant nuotolinio 
valdymo pulto.

Valdymo mygtukai ant televizoriaus (priklausomai 
nuo modelio)

 Spustel kite mygtuk  Bud jimas arba Programa 
+/- ant televizoriaus. Televizorius sijungs. 

-arba-
 Paspauskite ir laikykite nuspaud  vidurin  valdymo 
mygtuk , esant  kair je televizoriaus pus je, tol, kol 
televizorius sijungs iš bud jimo re imo. Televizorius 
sijungs.

-arba-
 Spauskite televizoriaus manipuliatoriaus centr  arba 
pastumkite aukštyn ir emyn, kol televizorius sijungs 
iš bud jimo pad ties.

Televizoriaus i jungimas (priklausomai nuo 
modelio)
 Nuspauskite nuotolinio valdymo pulto arba 
televizoriaus Bud jimo re imo mygtuk  arba 
laikykite nuspaud  televizoriaus jungikl , kol 
televizorius išsijungs, kad sijungt  televizoriaus 
bud jimo re imas (priklauso nuo modelio).

 Paspauskite bud jimo parengties re imo mygtuk  
nuotoliniame valdymo pulte arba paspauskite 
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televizoriaus manipuliatoriaus centr  ir palaikykite 
kelias sekundes, televizorius persijungs  bud jimo 
re im .

 Nor dami visi kai atjungti televizoriaus 
maitinim , i  elektros lizdo i traukite maitinimo 
laido ki tuk .

Pastaba: kai tele i orius ungtas bud imo re imu, 
gali mirks ti bud imo re imo indikatorius, rodantis, 
kad eikia tokios unkci os kaip „Paie ka bud imo 
re imu“, „ iuntimas oru“ arba „ aikmatis“  Per ungus 
tele i ori  i  bud imo re imo taip pat gali mirks ti 

Pirmasis diegimas (priklauso nuo modelio)
Pastaba: ei atliksite  diegim , statykite 
pasirinktin   kortel   ribotos prieigos li d  
tele i oriu e prie   ungdami
Pirm  kart  jungus televizori  bus atidarytas kalbos 
parinkimo langas. Pasirinkite pageidaujam  kalb  ir 
paspauskite OK.
Kitame ekrane nustatykite norimas parinktis mygtukais 
aukštyn, emyn,  kair  ir  dešin .
Pastaba: tsi elgiant  pasirinkt  al , galite b ti 
papra yti nustatyti ir pat irtinti P  kod  Pasirinktas 
P  kodas negali b ti  urite  esti, ei liau 
atliekant bet kokias meniu operaci as s  pra oma 

esti P

Apie transliacijos tipo pasirinkim
Skaitmenin  antena: Jei pasirinktas transliacijos 
paieškos tipas Skaitmenin  Antena, televizorius po 
kit  pradini  nustatym  ieškos skaitmenin s antenos 
priimam  transliacij .
Skaitmenin  kabelin : Jei pasirinktas transliacijos 
paieškos tipas Skaitmenin  kabelin , televizorius 
po kit  pradini  nustatym  ieškos skaitmenin s 
kabelin s priimam  transliacij . Prieš pradedant 
paiešk , priklausomai nuo kit  nuostat  gali b ti 
parodytas patvirtinimo pranešimas. Nor dami t sti, 
pasirinkite TAIP ir spauskite mygtuk  OK. Nor dami 
atšaukti operacij , pasirinkite NE ir paspauskite 
OK. Galite rinktis Tinkl  arba nustatyti tokias vertes 
kaip Da nis, Tinklo ID ir Paie kos ingsnis. Baig  
spauskite mygtuk  OK. 
Pastaba: Paie kos trukm  priklauso nuo pasirinkto 
Paie kos ingsnis
Palydovin  antena: Jei pasirinktas transliacijos 
paieškos tipas Palydovin  antena, televizorius po kit  
pradini  nustatym  ieškos skaitmenin s palydovin s 
TV transliacij . Prieš atliekant palydovini  kanal  
paiešk  reikia atlikti dar kelis nustatymus. Prieš 
palydov  paiešk  atsidarys meniu, kuriame gal site 
prad ti Fransat diegim . Pasirinkite diegimo tip  
kaip Operatorius ir nustatykite Palydovo operatori  
kaip susijus  Fransat operatori . Tada spauskite 

mygtuk  OK prad ti Fransat diegim . Galite prad ti 
diegim  automatiškai arba rankiniu b du. 
T sti spauskite mygtuk  OK. Bus atliktas Fransat 
diegimas, kanalai bus rašyti (jei j  yra).
Jei nustatote diegimo tip  kaip Standartin , galite 
t sti prast  palydov  diegim  ir i r ti palydovinius 
kanalus. 
Galite Fransat diegim  prad ti bet kada v liau 
iš diegimas > Automatin  kanal  paie ka > 
Palydovas.
Yra trys antenos tipo parinktys. Pirmiausiai atveriamas 
Antenos tipas meniu. Galite pasirinkti Antenos 
tipas kaip Tiesioginis, Vienas palydovo laidas 
arba DiSEqC“ jungiklis, naudodami ” arba ” 
mygtukus.
 Tiesioginis: Jei turite vien  imtuv  ir tiesiogin  
parabolin  anten , pasirinkite antenos tip . 
Nor dami t sti, nuspauskite mygtuk  OK. Nor dami 
ieškoti paslaugas, pasirinkite tinkam  palydov  ir 
spustel kite OK. 

 Vienas palydovo laidas: Jei turite kelis imtuvus 
ir vien  palydovo laido sistem , rinkit s šio tipo 
anten . Nor dami t sti, nuspauskite mygtuk  OK. 
Kon g ruokite nuostatas vykdydami ekrane toliau 
pateikiamas instrukcijas. Nor dami ieškoti paslaug , 
nuspauskite mygtuk  OK.

 DiSEqC jungiklis: Jei turite kelias palydovines 
antenas ir DiSEqC“ jungikl , pasirinkite š  antenos 
tip . Tuomet nustatykite DiSEqC“ versij  ir 
paspauskite OK, kad t stum te. Kitame lange galite 
nustatyti iki keturi  palydov  (jei yra) v1.0 versijos 
atveju ir iki šešiolikos palydov  v1.1 versijos atveju. 
Spauskite mygtuk  OK, kad b t  ieškoma pirmojo 
palydovinio kanalo s raše.

Analoginis: Jei pasirinktas transliacijos paieškos 
tipas Analoginiai kanalai, televizorius po kit  pradini  
nustatym  ieškos analogini  kanal  transliacij .
Taip pat kaip m gstam  galite nustatyti vien  iš 
transliacij  tip . Prioritetas teikiamas pasirinktam per 
paieškos proces  transliacijos tipui ir tokie kanalai 
bus i vardinti kanal  s ra o vir uje. Procesui 
pasibaigus, nor dami t sti spauskite mygtuk  OK.
Atsidarys dialogo langas jungti t v  prieigos kontrol . 
Jei pasirenkate Taip, bus parodytas t v  prieigos 
ribojimo langas. Sukon g ruokite pagal poreik  ir 
baig  spauskite OK. Pasirinkite Ne ir spauskite OK, 
jei nenorite jungti t v  prieigos apribojimo.

iuo metu galite suaktyvinti nuostat  Parduotuv s 
re imas. i parinktis sukon g ruos televizoriaus 
nustatym  parduotuv s aplinkai ir, priklausomai nuo 
naudojamo televizoriaus modelio, jo palaikomos 
funkcijos bus rodomos ekrano viršuje, informacin je 
juostoje. is nustatymas skirtas tik ES šalims. 
Naudojimui namuose rekomenduojama pasirinkti 
Nam  re imas. i parinktis prieinama meniu 
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Sistema>Nustatymai>Daugiau ir j  galima jungti 
arba išjungti v liau. 
Priklausomai nuo j s  televizoriaus modelio ir šalies 
pasirinkimo dabar ekrane gali atsiverti Asmenini  
nustatym  meniu. iame meniu galite pasirinkti 
savo asmeninius nustatymus. Pa ym kite funkcij  
ir mygtukais su kryptin mis rodykl mis  kair  arba  
dešin  junkite arba išjunkite. Prieš k  nors keisdami 
perskaitykite atitinkamus paaiškinimus, pateikiamus 
ekrane šalia kiekvienos pa ym tos funkcijos. Galite 
naudoti Program  +/- mygtukus ir slinkti aukštyn 
arba emyn, kad perskaitytum te vis  tekst . V liau 
savo pasirinkimus bet kuriuo metu gal site pakeisti 
Nustatym  > Asmenini  nustatym  meniu. Jeigu 
Interneto ry io pasirinktis išjungta, ekrane nebus 
rodomas Tinklo / interneto nustatym  langas.
Paspauskite mygtuk  OK ant nuotolinio valdymo 
pulto nor dami t sti, bus atidarytas meniu Tinklo/
Interneto nustatymai, jei patvirtinsite aukš iau 
rodom  pranešim , klausiant , ar norite naudoti 
tinklo nustatymus. Nor dami sukon g ruoti laidin  
arba belaid  ryš , r. skyri  Ryšiai. Atlik  nustatymus, 
nuspauskite mygtuk  OK ir t skite. Nor dami pereiti 
prie kito veiksmo neatlikdami joki  keitim , pasirinkite 
Ne ir paspauskite mygtuk  OK, kai pamatysite 
pranešim , klausiant , ar norite atlikti tinklo nustatym  
keitimus.
Baigus pradinius nustatymus, televizorius ieškos vis  
parinkt  transliacij  tip  kanal .
rašius visus prieinamus kanalus, ekrane atidaromas 

rast  kanal  s rašas. Nor dami t sti, nuspauskite 
mygtuk  OK. Po to atidaromas meniu Redaguoti 
kanal  s ra “. Galite redaguoti kanal  s raš  
pagal savo poreikius arba išeiti iš meniu nuspausdami 
mygtuk  Menu“ ir i r ti televizori .
Kai paieška t siama, pasirodys pranešimas, kuriame 
klausiama, ar norite r šiuoti kanalus pagal LCN(*). 
Nor dami patvirtinti, pasirinkite Taip ir nuspauskite 
OK.
(*)  yra logini  kanal  numeri  sistema, kuri t arko 
gaunamas transliaci as leng ai atpa stama kanal  
seka ( ei galima)
Pastaba: ei unkite tele i oriaus, kai  nustatote 
pirm  kart  tkreipkite d mes , kad kai kurios 
parinktys gali b ti neprieinamos priklausomai nuo 
alies

SatcoDX funkcijos naudojimas (priklauso nuo 
modelio)

Galite atlikti SatcoDX operacijas naudodami meniu 
Nustatymas>Palydovo nuostatos. Meniu SatcoDX 
yra dvi su SatcoDx susijusios parinktys.
Galite atsisi sti arba kelti SatcoDX duomenis. 
Norint atlikti šias funkcijas, prie televizoriaus turi b ti 
prijungtas USB renginys.
Galite kelti dabartines paslaugas ir susijusius 
palydovus bei atsakiklius iš televizoriaus  USB 
rengin .
Taip pat galite atsisi sti  televizori  vien  ar daugiau 
SatcoDx fail , saugom  USB renginyje. 
Pasirinkus vien  iš ši  fail  visos pasirinktame faile 
rašytos paslaugos ir susij  palydovai bei atsakikliai 
bus išsaugoti televizoriuje. Jei diegtos ant emin s 
transliacijos, kabelin s ir (arba) analogin s 
transliacijos paslaugos, jos bus išsaugotos, bus 
pašalintos tik palydovin s paslaugos. 
Po to patikrinkite antenos nuostatas ir, jei reikia, 
atlikite pakeitimus. Jei antenos nuostatos tinkamai 
nesukonfig ruotos, gali b ti rodomas klaidos 
pranešimas N ra Signalo.
Medijos atk rimas naudojant USB vest

Prie tele i oriaus galite pri ungti  colio arba  
colio i orin  stand  disk  su i oriniu maitinimo altiniu 
arba  atmintine, naudodami tele i oriaus  

adus
SVARBU! Prieš jungdami prie televizoriaus sukurkite 
atsargines fail  kopijas. Gamintojas neprisiima 
atsakomyb s u  bet kok  fail  pa eidim  arba 
duomen  praradim . Kai kuri  tip  USB renginiai 
(pvz., MP3 grotuvai) ar USB atmintin s bus 
nesuderinami su šiuo televizoriumi. Televizorius 
palaiko FAT32 ir NTFS disk  formatus, bet NTFS 
formato diskuose rašyti negalima.
Jei formatuojate 1 TB dyd io ar didesn  USB stand j  
disk , gali b ti problem  formatavimo procese.  

iek tiek palaukite prieš prijungdami ir atjungdami, 
kol prietaisas nuskaitys failus. Kitaip tai gali ziškai 
pa eisti USB grotuv  ir pat  USB rengin . Neištraukite 
prietaiso, kol failas yra per i rimas.
Galite naudoti USB šakotuvus televizoriaus USB 
vestyse. Tokiu atveju rekomenduojama naudoti USB 
šakotuvus su išoriniu maitinimo šaltiniu. 
Jei norite prijungti USB stand j  disk , rekomenduojama 
naudoti televizoriaus USB vest  (-is) tiesiogiai.
Pastaba  kai per i rite ai do ailus i  pri ungtos 
laikmenos, medi  nar ykl s meniu gali rodyti tik 

 ai do ail



Lietuvi  k.   - 13 -

ra ymas su laiko poslinkiu (priklauso nuo modelio)
Transliacijos metu spustel kite mygtuk  Pause 
(Pristabdyti), nor dami perjungti laiko poslinkio 
re im . Laiko poslinkio re imu programa pristabdoma 
ir kartu rašoma  prijungt  USB disk .
Nor dami toliau i r ti pristabdyt  program  nuo 
sustabdytos vietos, dar kart  nuspauskite Leisti. 
Nor dami sustabdyti rašym  su laiko poslinkiu ir gr ti 
prie tiesiogin s transliacijos, nuspauskite mygtuk  
Sustabdyti.
Laiko poslinkio negalima naudoti radijo re imu.
negalite naudoti laiko poslinkio greito atsukimo 
atgal funkcijos, prieš tai nepagreitin  atk rimo greito 
persukimo  priek  parinktimi.
Tiesioginis ra ymas (priklauso nuo modelio)

Nor dami prad ti rašyti iš karto, kai i rite program , 
nuspauskite mygtuk  ra yti. Nor dami rašyti kit  
program  EPG, dar kart  paspauskite nuotolinio 
valdymo pulto mygtuk  ra yti. Tokiu atveju rašui 
bus rodomas programuojam  vyki  OSD ekranas. 
Nor dami atšaukti tiesiogin  rašym , spauskite 
mygtuk  Sustabdyti. 
rašymo re imu negalima perjungti transliacij  arba 

per i r ti medijos naršykl s. Jei USB renginio sparta 
nepakankama, rašant program  ar atliekant laiko 
poslink  ekrane parodomas sp jimas.
Medijos nar ykl s meniu

Galite atkurti USB diske saugomus nuotrauk , 
muzikos ir vaizdo raš  failus, prijungdami USB disk  
prie televizoriaus. Prijunkite USB disk  prie vieno 
televizoriaus šone esan i  USB ves i . Paspaudus 
mygtuk  Meniu, medijos naršykl s re imu galima 
pasiekti vaizdo, garso ir nuostat  meniu parinktis. 
Dar kart  nuspaudus mygtuk  Meniu, šis langas 
išjungiamas. Galite nustatyti medijos nar ykl s 
parinktis dialogo lange meniu Nuostatos.

Prad kite atk rim  
paspausdami mygtuk  Play 
(Leisti) ir suaktyvinkite 

Visi s rašo failai bus leid iami 
be perstojo originalia tvarka.

Prad kite atk rim  
paspausdami mygtuk  Gerai ir 
suaktyvinkite 

Tas pats failas bus atkuriamas 
be perstojo (kartojamas)

Prad kite atk rim  
paspausdami mygtuk  Leisti ir 
suaktyvinkite 

Visi s rašo failai bus leid iami 
atsitiktine tvarka.

Prad kite atk rim  
paspausdami mygtuk  Leisti ir 
suaktyvinkite , 

Visi s rašo failai bus leid iami 
be perstojo ta pa ia atsitiktine 
tvarka.

Programos ra ymas
SVARBI INFORMACIJA: jei naudojate nauj  USB 
stand j  disk , rekomenduojama prieš tai suformatuoti 
j  naudojant funkcij  Disko formatavimas.
Kad gal tum te rašyti program , iš prad i  tur site 
prijungti USB disk  prie televizoriaus. Televizorius 
tuo metu turi b ti išjungtas. junkite televizori , kad 
gal tum te jungti rašymo funkcij .
Jei norite rašyti  USB disk , jame tur t  b ti 2 GB 
laisvos vietos ir jis turi b ti suderinamas su USB 2.0. 
Jei USB yra nesuderinamas, bus parodytas klaidos 
pranešimas.
Norint rašyti didel s trukm s programas, pavyzd iui, 
lmus, rekomenduojama naudoti stand iuosius USB 

diskus (HDD).
rašytos programos rašomos prijungtame USB 

diske. Jei norite, galite laikyti arba kopijuoti rašus  
kompiuter , ta iau fail  atkurti kompiuteriu negal site. 
rašus gal site atkurti tik televizoriumi.
jungus laiko poslink  gali delsti garso ir vaizdo 
sinchronizacija. Radijo rašai nepalaikomi. Televizorius 
gali rašyti programas iki dešimties valand .
rašytos programos padalinamos  4 GB skaidinius. 
Jei prijungto USB rašymo greitis nepakankamas, 
rašymas gali b ti nes kmingas ir laiko poslinkio 
funkcija gali neveikti.
rekomenduojama HD programoms rašyti naudoti 
USB stand iuosius diskus.
Neišjunkite USB / HDD disko rašymo metu. Taip 
prijungt  USB / HDD disk  galite pa eisti.
Jei kintamosios srov s laidas atjungiamas esant 
aktyviam USB rašymo laikma io nustatymui, jis 
atšaukiamas.
Palaikomi keli skaidiniai. Daugiausiai gali b ti 
palaikomi du skirtingi skaidiniai. Pirmasis USB disko 
skaidinys naudojamas PVR parengties funkcijoms. 
Jis taip pat turi b ti suformatuotas kaip pagrindinis 
skaidinys, kad j  b t  galima naudoti parengties PVR 
funkcijoms.
Dalis transliuojamo srauto gali b ti ne rašyta d l 
signalo problem , tod l kai kada atk rimo metu 
vaizdas gali u strigti.
rašyti, leisti, pristabdyti, rodyti ( PlayListDialog“) 

mygtuk  naudoti negalima, kai jungtas teletekstas. 
Jei rašymas pradedamas iš laikma io kai jungtas 
teletekstas, tokiu atveju teletekstas automatiškai 
išjungiamas. Teleteksto naudojimas taip pat 
išjungiamas, jei vyksta rašymas ar atk rimas.

Lietuvi  k.   - 14 -

ra yt  program  per i ra (priklauso nuo modelio)
ra us pasirinkite meniu Medijos nar ykl . Pasirinkite 
iš s rašo raš  (jei j  yra). Nor dami per i r ti 
Grojimo parinktis, spauskite mygtuk  Gerai. 
Pasirinkite parinkt  ir paspauskite mygtuk  Gerai.
Pastaba  atk rimo metu gali b ti negalima per i r ti 
pagrindinio meniu ir o element
Nor dami sustabdyti atk rim  ir gr ti  raš  
bibliotekos meniu, spauskite mygtuk  Sustabdyti.
L tai persukti  priek
Per i rint rašyt  program , paspaudus mygtuk  
Pristabdyti bus galima pasirinkti l to persukimo  
priek  funkcij . Nor dami l tai persukti raš   priek , 
naudokite mygtuk  Greitas persukimas. Spaud iant 
mygtuk  Greitas persukimas kelis kartus, kei iamas 
persukimo  priek  greitis.

ra ymo kon g racija (priklauso nuo modelio)
Nor dami konfig ruoti rašymo nuostatas, meniu 
Medijos nar ykl >Parinktys pasirinkite element  
ra ymo kon g racija. 

Disko Formatavimas: Galite naudoti Disko 
Formatavimo funkcij  nor dami formatuoti prijungt  
USB disk . Norint naudoti Disko Formatavimo 
funkcij , reikia vesti PIN kod .
Pastaba: umatytasis nustatytas P  kodas gali b ti 0000 
arba 1234. ei  diegimo metu nustat te P  kod  
(reikalingas atsi elgiant  alies pasirinkim ), naudokite 
nustatyt  kod

SVARBU: Formatuojant USB disk , bus ištrinti VISI 
duomenys ir jo fail  sistema bus konvertuojama 
 FAT32. Daugeliu atvej  veikimo klaidos po 

formatavimo b na ištaisomos, bet j s prarasite VISUS 
savo duomenis.
Jei prad dami rašym  ekrane matote pranešim  
USB veikia per l tai, pabandykite rašym  prad ti dar 
kart . Jei dar kart  gausite t  pat  pranešim , gali b ti, 
kad j s  USB diskas neatitinka spartos reikalavim . 
Pabandykite prijungti kit  USB disk .
CEC ir CEC RC Passthrough“ (priklauso nuo modelio)

i funkcija leid ia televizoriaus nuotolinio valdymo 
pultu valdyti CEC palaikan ius renginius, prijungtus 
HDMI prievadais.
Pirmiausia reikia nustatyti parinkties CEC, esan ios 
meniu Sistema>Daugiau , reikšm  jungta. Nuspauskite 
mygtuk  Source ( altinis) ir altini  s ra o meniu 
pasirinkite prijungto CEC renginio HDMI vest . Prijungus 
CEC šaltinio rengin , jis bus pateiktas šaltinio meniu, 
nurodant jo pavadinim , o ne HDMI prievado, prie kurio 
jis prijungtas, pavadinim  (pavyzd iui, DVD grotuvas, 1 
rašymo renginys ir t. t.).
Pasirinkus prijungt  HDMI šaltin  televizoriaus 
nuotolinio valdymo pultas automatiškai gali atlikti 
pagrindines funkcijas.

Nor dami nutraukti ši  operacij  ir valdyti televizori  
nuotolinio valdymo pultu, paspauskite nuotolinio 
valdymo pulto mygtuk  Trumpasis meniu , 
pa ym kite CEC RC srautas ir nustatykite reikšm  
I jungta, paspausdami mygtuk  kair n arba dešin n. 
Taip pat ši  funkcij  galima jungti ir išjungti meniu 
Sistema>Daugiau.
Televizorius taip pat palaiko ARC (gr tamojo garso 
kanalo) funkcij . i funkcija yra garso s saja, skirta 
pakeisti kitus laidus, jungian ius televizori  ir garso 
sistem  (garso / vaizdo grotuv  ar garsiakalbi  
sistem ).
Suaktyvinus ARC televizorius automatiškai neišjungia 
savo garso išvesties. Tod l nor dami gird ti gars  
tik iš prijungto garso renginio, tur site rankiniu b du 
suma inti televizoriaus garsum  iki nulio (tas pats 
principas taikomas ir kitoms optin ms ar bendraaš ms 
skaitmenin ms garso išvestims). Jei norite pakeisti 
prijungto renginio garsumo lygt , šaltini  s raše 
pasirinkite t  rengin . Tuomet garsumo valdymo 
klavišai valdys prijungt  garso rengin .

Sistemos garso valdymas
Leid ia su televizoriumi naudoti garso stiprintuv  
/ imtuv . Garsum  galima kontroliuoti naudojant 
televizoriaus nuotolinio valdymo pult . Nor dami 
suaktyvinti ši  funkcij , parinkt  Garsiakalbiai meniu 
Sistema>Daugiau nustatykite kaip Stiprintuvas. 
Televizoriaus garsiakalbiai bus nutildyti, o i rimo 
šaltinio garsas sklis iš prijungtos garso sistemos.
Pastaba: garso renginys tur t  palaikyti sistemos garso 
aldymo unkci , o  parinktis tur t  b ti nustatyta ties 

El. vadovas (priklauso nuo modelio)
Televizoriaus funkcij  instrukcijas galite rasti el. 
vadove. 
Nor dami naudoti el. vadov , kai ekrane rodomas 
pagrindinis meniu, paspauskite mygtuk  Info arba 
paspauskite mygtuk  Trumpasis meniu, pasirinkite 
Informacijos lankstinukas ir spauskite Gerai.
Naudodami naršymo mygtukus pasirinkite norim  
kategorij . Kiekvienoje kategorijoje yra skirting  tem . 
Pasirinkite tem  ir paspauskite OK (Gerai), jei norite 
skaityti instrukcijas.
Nor dami u daryti el. vadovo lang , paspauskite 
mygtuk  I eiti arba Menu.
Pastaba: el  ado o turinys gali skirtis, atsi elgiant 
 model
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Televizoriaus meniu turinys
Sistemos vaizdo meniu turinys

Re imas

Galite keisti vaizdo re im  pagal savo pageidavimus ir poreikius. Vaizdo re im  galima nustatyti  vien   
ši  variant : Kinas, aidimas (papildoma), Sportas, Dinami kas vaizdas ir Nat ralus vaizdas. 

(**): Pary kinus parinkt  „ e imas“, meniu ekrano apa io e bus rodomas 
„Pi ellence“ demonstracinis re imas  „Pi ellence“ unkci a optimi uo a tele i oriaus ai do nuostatas ir padeda 
pasiekti geresn  ai do kokyb  Paspauskite erai, ei norite prad ti „Pi ellence“ demonstracin  re im  ir 
pamatyti „Pi ellence“ kokyb  or dami at aukti, spustel kite mygtuk   (i skyrus aidimo re im )

Kontrastingumas Reguliuoja ekrano šviesumo ir tamsumo santyk .

viesumas Reguliuoja ekrano šviesumo reikšm .

Ry kumas Nustato ryškumo reikšm  ekrane rodomiems objektams.

Spalvingumas Nustato spalvingumo reikšm .

Energijos s naudos
Galima rinktis Energijos s naud  reikšm  Pasirinktinis, Minimalus, Vidutinis, Maksimalus, 
Automatinis, Ekrano i j. ar I j. 
Pastaba: prieinamos parinktys gali skirtis priklausomai nuo pasirinkto .

Foninis ap vietimas iuo nustatymu valdomas foninio apšvietimo lygis. Foninio apšvietimo funkcija neveiks, jei Energijos 
s naudos bus nustatytos ne  funkcij  Pasirinktinis. 

I pl stiniai 
nustatymai

Dinaminis 
kontrastas Galite keisti dinaminio kontrastingumo santyk   norim . 

Triuk mo 
ma inimas

Jei transliacijos signalas yra silpnas ir vaizdas rodomas su triukšmu, triukšmo lygiui suma inti naudokite 
parinkt  Triuk mo ma inimas.

Spalvin  
temperat ra Nustato norim  spalv  temperat ros vert . Galimos parinktys altos, Normalios, iltos ir Pasirinktinis.

Baltas ta kas Jei pasirinkta Spalvin  temperat ra nustatyta ne kaip Pasirinktinis, bus prieinamas šis nustatymas. Vaizdo 
šiltum  arba šaltum  galite reguliuoti mygtukais  kair  ir  dešin .

Vaizdo mastelio 
keitimas Nustatykite norim  vaizdo dyd io format .

Filmo re imas Filmai yra rašomi su skirtingu kadr  skai iumi per sekund  negu prastos televizijos programos.  nustatym  
junkite tada, kai i rite lmus, kad geriau i r tum t veiksmo scen  detales.

Odos tonas Odos ton  galima reguliuoti nuo -5 iki + 5.

Spalv  poslinkis Pritaiko norim  spalv  ton .

Viso diapazono 
HDMI

i rint vaizd  iš HDMI šaltinio prieinama ši funkcija. Galite naudoti ši  funkcij , nor dami paryškinti juod  
spalv  vaizde. 

Kompiuterio pad tis Pasirodo tik tada, vesties šaltinis yra nustatytas VGA / kompiuteris.

Automatinis 
pad ties 
nustatymas

Automatiškai optimizuoja ekran . Nor dami optimizuoti, spauskite mygtuk  OK.

Horizontali 
pad tis is elementas vaizd  pastumia  dešin  arba  kair  ekrano pus  horizontaliai.

Vertikali pad tis is elementas vaizd  pastumia vertikaliai aukštyn arba emyn.

Ta k  laikmatis Tašk  laikma io nustatymas koreguoja trukd ius, kurie atrodo kaip vertikalios juostos didelio tašk  
intensyvumo vaizde, pvz., lentel se, pastraipose ar tekste smulkiu šriftu.

Faz D l vesties šaltinio (pvz., kompiuterio), vaizdas, kur  matote ekrane, gali b ti blankus arba mirgantis. Tokiu 
atveju galite bandyti vaizd  paryškinti šia funkcija. 

Nustatyti i  naujo Nustato vaizdo nuostatas  numatytuosius gamyklinius parametrus (išskyrus aidimo re im ).

 (kompiuterio) re imu kai kurie ai do meniu elementai yra nepasiekiami  ieto  to kompiuterio re imu ai do nustatymuose bus prid ti  
re imo nustatymai

(**) (priklauso nuo modelio)
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Sistemos Garso Meniu Turinys
Garsumas Reguliuoja garsum .

Vienodintuvas Parenka glodintuvo re im . Pasirinktines nuostatas galima kon g ruoti tik Naudotojo re imu.

Balansas Reguliuoja, ar daugiau garso sklinda iš dešiniojo, ar iš kairiojo garsiakalbio.

Ausin s
Nustatomas garsumo lygis ausin se.
Pasir pinkite, kad prieš naudojant ausines b t  nustatytas nedidelis garsumas, kad 
nepakentum te klausai.

Garso Re imas Galite pasirinkti garso re im  (jei pasirinktas kanalas j  palaiko).

Garso ry ys(**) Nor dami atidaryti garso ryšio meniu ekran , spustel kite OK (gerai). iame ekrane galite 
aptikti ir prijungti nuotolinio valdymo taisus prie telecizoriaus belaid iu ryšiu.

AVL (Automatinis 
Garsumo Ribojimas) Funkcija nustato gars , u tikrindama pastov  jo lyg  tarp skirting  program .

Ausin s / I vesties 
linija

Kai prie televizoriaus per ausini  laid  prijungiate išorin  stiprintuv , galite nustatyti parinkt  
I vesties linija. Jei prie televizoriaus prijungiate ausines, rinkit s variant  Ausin s.
Prieš naudodami ausines patikrinkite, kad šis meniu elementas b t  nustatytas  Ausin s. Jei 
nustatytas variantas I vesties linija, garsas iš ausini  lizdo bus nustatytas  maksimal , ir tai 
gali pakenkti klausai.

Dinaminiai bosai jungia arba išjungia dinamišk  em  ton  funkcij .

DTS TruSurround“(**) jungia arba išjungia DTS TruSurround“.

DTS DRC(**)
Dinaminio diapazono kontrol  (DRC) u tikrina garso šaltinio stiprinimo reguliavim , kad b t  
išlaikyto tinkami girdimojo garso diapazono emo ir aukšto da ni  atk rimo lygiai. DTS DRC 
galite jungti arba išjungti pasirinkdami On“ ( jungta) arba Off“ (išjungta).

Skaitmenin  i vestis Nustato skaitmenin s išvesties tip .

(**) (priklauso nuo modelio)
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(**) (priklauso nuo modelio)

Sistemos Nustatymai meniu turinys
Ribota Prieiga Valdo ribotos prieigos modulius, jeigu j  yra.

Kalba J s galite nustatyti kit  kalb  priklausomai nuo transliuotojo ir šalies.

Asmeniniai nustatymai (*) Valdykite savo asmeninius nustatymus, susijusius su  išmaniosios televizijos programomis. Paspauskite 
OK, kad  atvertum te meniu  ir pasirinktum te savo pageidaujamus nustatymus.

T v  Nuostatos

veskite slapta od , jei norite keisti t v  nuostatas. Galite paprastai pakoreguoti Meniu u raktas, 
U raktas nuo nepilname i , U raktas nuo vaik  arba Valdymas parametrus šiame meniu. 
Taip pat galite nustatyti nauj  PIN kod  arba pakeisti numatyt j  CICAM PIN, naudodami atitinkamas 
parinktis.
Pastaba: ai kurios meniu parinktys Pirmo o diegimo metu gali b ti neprieinamos priklausomai nuo alies  

umatytasis nustatytas P  kodas gali b ti  arba  ei pirmo o diegimo metu nustat te P  kod  
(reikalingas atsi elgiant  alies pasirinkim ), naudokite nustatyt  kod

Laikma iai Nustato laikmat  išjungti Televizori  po tam tikro laiko. Nustatomi pasirinkt  program  laikma iai.

Data / laikas Nustato dat  ir laik .

altiniai jungia arba išjungia pasirinktus šaltini  variantus.

Tinklo / interneto 
nustatymai Rodo tinklo / interneto nustatymai.

Prieinamumas Rodo kitas Televizoriaus prieinamumo pasirinktis.

Klausos Sutrikimai jungia ypatingas transliuotojo si lomas funkcijas.

Garso apra ymas

Pasakojimas takelis skamb s akliesiems ar silpnaregi  auditorijai. Spauskite OK nor dami per i r ti 
visas prieinamas Garso apra ymas meniu parinktis. i funkcija palaikoma tik tuo atveju, jei j  palaiko 
j s  transliuotojas. 

Pastaba: arso apra ymas unkci a nepasiekiama ra ant ar laiko poslinkio re imu

Net ix“(**)
Galite per i r ti savo ESN (*) numer  ir išjungti Net ix.
(*)  numeris yra unikalus  numeris, skirtas et i  ir sukurtas specialiai s  ele i oriui nustatyti

Daugiau Rodo kitas Televizoriaus nustatym  pasirinktis.

Meniu i sijungimas Pakei ia meniu ekran  išsijungimo trukm .

Parengties LED Jeigu pasirinktas OFF“ nustatymas, parengties LED neu sidegs, perjungus televizori   
parengties re im .

HBBTV (*)(**) Galite jungti ar išjungti ši  funkcij , pasirinkdami nustatymus jungta arba I jungta.

Programin s 
rangos 

atnaujinimas

U tikrina, kad j s  televizorius tur t  naujausi  programin  rang . Paspauskite OK nor dami per i r ti 
meniu parinktis.

Programos Versija Rodo esam  programin s rangos versij .

Subtitr  re imas i parinktis naudojama pasirinkti subtitr  re imui ekrane (DVB subtitrai / Teleteksto subtitrai), jei abu yra 
galimi. Numatytieji yra DVB subtitrai. i funkcija veikia tik tuomet, jei pasirinkta šalis yra Norvegija.

Automatinis 
televizoriaus 
i jungimas

Galite nustatyti pageidaujam  laiko tarp , po kurio televizorius automatiškai pereis  bud jimo re im , jei 
nebus valdomas. 

BISS kodas (**)
BISS yra palydovinio signalo šifravimo sistema, naudojama kai kurioms transliacijoms. Jei reikia vesti 
transliacijos Biss raktas, galite naudoti š  nustatym . Pa ym kite Biss raktas ir spauskite mygtuk  OK 
nor dami vesti kod  norimai transliacijai.

Parduotuv s 
Re imas

Pasirinkite š  re im , kai norite rodyti parduotuv je. Kai jungtas Parduotuv s Re imas, kai kurie 
elementai televizoriaus meniu gali b ti nepasiekiami.

Garso ir vaizdo 
bendrinimas

Garso ir vaizdo dalinimosi funkcija leid ia dalintis failais, rašytais j s  išmaniajame telefone ar 
planšetiniame kompiuteryje. Jei turite suderinam  išman j  telefon  ar planšetin  kompiuter , galite 
dalintis ir per i r ti nuotraukas televizoriuje. Daugiau informacija r. dalinimosi programin s rangos 
instrukcijoje. Su interneto portalo funkcija Garso ir vaizdo dalinimasis neveikia.
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jungimo re imas iuo nustatymu sukon g ruojamas maitinimo jungimo re imas. Galima rinktis parinktis Paskutin  
b sena ir Bud jimo re imas.

Virtualus nuotolinis 
valdymas jungiama ir išjungiama virtualaus nuotolinio valdymo funkcija.

CEC Naudodami ši  nuostat  galite jungti arba visiškai išjungti CEC funkcij . Nor dami jungti arba išjungti 
funkcij , spauskite mygtuk  Kair n arba Dešin n.

CEC automatinio 
maitinimo jungimas

i funkcija leid ia prijungt  su HDMI-CEC suderinam  prietais  jungti televizoriuje ir perjungti j   š  vesties 
šaltin  automatiškai. Nor dami jungti arba išjungti funkcij , spauskite mygtuk  Kair n arba De in n.

Garsiakalbiai Nor dami nukreipti Televizoriaus gars   suderinam  prijungt  garso rengin , rinkit s nustatym  
Stiprintuvas. Garso renginio garsum  galite valdyti televizoriaus nuotolinis valdymas pultu.

I manioji nuotolinio 
valdymo(**)

Nor dami atidaryti išmaniosios nuotolinio valdymo funcijos meniu ekran , spustel kite OK. iame ekrane 
galite aptikti ir prijungti nuotolinio valdymo taisus prie telecizoriaus belaid iu ryšiu.

Rodyti visus slapu-
kus (*) Rodo visus rašytus slapukus.

alinti visus slapu-
kus (*) Pašalina visus rašytus slapukus.

OSS Atidaro atviro kodo programin s rangos licencin  informacij .

(*) ios unkci os gali ne eikti, nes tai priklauso nuo s  tele i oriaus modelio ir pasirinktos alies pirmo o diegimo metu

(**) (priklauso nuo modelio)

diegimo meniu turinys
Automatinis 
kanal  
nuskaitymas 
(pakartotinis 
derinimas)

Pateikiamos automatinio kanal  nustatymo parinktys. Skaitmenin  antena: Randamos ir nustatomos 
ant emin s DVB stotys. Skaitmenin  kabelin : Randamos ir nustatomos kabelin s DVB stotys. Analoginis: 

Randamos ir nustatomos analogin s stotys. Palydovin  antena: Ieško ir rašo palydovinius kanalus.

Rankinis kanalo 
nuskaitymas i  funkcij  galima naudoti tik tiesiogin ms transliacijoms.

Tinklo kanal  
nuskaitymas

Transliacijos sistemoje ieškoma susiet  kanal . Skaitmenin  antena: Ieško ant emini  tinklo kanal . 
Skaitmenin  kabelin : Ieško ant emini  kabelini  tinklo kanal .

Analogini  
kanal  tikslusis 
nustatymas

iuo nustatymu tiksliai nustatomi analoginiai kanalai. Funkcija neprieinama, jei analogini  kanal  rašyt  n ra.

Palydovo 
nustatymai(**)

Rodo palydovo nustatymai. Palydov  s ra as: Rodo prieinamus palydovus. Galite Prid ti, Trinti palydovus arba 
Redaguoti s raše esan ius palydovus. Antenos diegimas: Galite pakeisti palydovo antenos nustatymus ir / 
arba prad ti palydovini  kanal  paiešk . SatcoDX: Galite kelti arba atsisi sti SatcoDX“ duomenis per susijusias 
parinktis.

diegimo 
nustatymai 
(pasirinktinai)
(**)

Atidaro montavimo nustatym  meniu. Paie ka parengties re imu (*): Televizorius bud jimo re ime ieškos nauj  ar 
tr kstam  kanal . Jokios naujos transliacijos rodomos nebus. Dinaminis kanal  atnaujinimas (*) : Jeigu ši parinktis 
jungta, i r jimo metu automatiškai kei iamas transliacijos da nis, kanalo pavadinimas, subtitr  kalba ir pan.
(*) priklauso nuo modelio

Valyti 
aptarnavimo 
s ra

iuo nustatymu išvalomi rašyti kanalai. is nustatymas matomas tik tada, kai kaip alis yra nustatyta Danija, 
vedija, Norvegija arba Suomija.

Pasirinkite 
aktyv  tinkl

is nustatymas leid ia pasirinkti kanal  s raše rodyti tik transliacijas pasirinktame tinkle. i funkcija prieinama 
tik tada, kai šalies parinktis yra Norvegija.

Pirminis 
diegimas Ištrina visus išsaugotus kanalus ir nuostatas, nustato televizori   gamyklin  kon g racij .

Fransat“ 
parinktys(**) Rodo Fransat“ parinktis.

T v  kontrol Rodo t v  kontrol s parinktis. Nor dami per i r ti esamus nustatymus, veskite pradinio diegimo metu nustatyt  
PIN kod .

Sistemos 
informacija Rodoma sistemos informacija.

Pri mimo 
informacija Rodoma esamo palydovo pri mimo informacija.

CAS modulis Rodoma esamo CAS modulio informacija.

Atnaujinimas Rodomos programin s rangos atnaujinimo parinktys.
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Bendrasis televizoriaus valdymas
Kanal  s ra o naudojimas

Televizorius r šiuoja visas rašytas stotis kanal  
s ra e. Galite redaguoti š  kanal  s raš , nustatyti 
m gstamus arba aktyvius kanalus, kuriuos norite 
traukti  s raš , naudodami kanal  s ra o parinktis. 
Spausdami mygtuk  OK/TV atidarysite kanal  
s ra . Nu ltruoti s rašo kanalus galite spausdami 
m lyn  mygtuk  arba atidaryti meniu Redaguoti 
kanal  s ra  spausdami ali  mygtuk , nor dami 
atlikti esamo s rašo keitimus. 

M gstam  s ra  tvarkymas
Galite susikurti keturis m gstam  kanal  s rašus. 
eikite  kanal  s ra  pagrindiniame meniu arba 

spauskite ali  mygtuk , kai yra rodomas kanal  
s ra as, nor dami atidaryti meniu Redaguoti kanal  
s ra . Pasirinkite norim  kanal  s raše. Galite 
pasirinkti kelias parinktis spausdami gelton  mygtuk . 
Paspausdami mygtuk  OK atidarysite meniu Kanal  
redagavimo parinktys ir pasirinksite parinkt  Prid ti 
/ alinti m gstamus. Dar kart  paspauskite mygtuk  
OK. Pasirinkite j. norim  kanal  s rašo element . 
Pasirinktas kanalas bus trauktas  s raš . Nor dami 
šalinti kanal  ar kanalus iš m gstam  kanal  s rašo, 
atlikite tuos pa ius veiksmus ir nustatykite norim  
element   I j.
Galite naudoti funkcij  Filtras iš meniu Redaguoti 
kanal  s ra  nu ltruoti kanalus kanal  s ra e 
pagal savo poreikius. Su šia parinktimi Filtras galite 
nustatyti vien  iš keturi  m gstam  kanal  s raš  
rodyti iškart, kai atidaromas kanal  s ra as. Meniu 
Kanal  s ra as ltravimo funkcija nu ltruos tik tuo 
metu norim  Kanal  s ra  rasti norim  kanal  
ir  j  persijungti. ie keitimas nebus išsaugoti, 
kai atidarysite Kanal  s ra , jei j  ne rašysite. 
Nor dami rašyti keitimus s raše, spauskite raudon  
mygtuk  po ltravimo, o ekrane bus rodomas Kanal  
s ra as.

T v  nuostat  kon g ravimas
Nor dami u drausti vaikams matyti atskiras 
programas, kanalus ir meniu, galite juos u rakinti 
t v  kontrol s nustatymais.
Norint atidaryti t v  kontrol s meniu pasirinktis, reikia 
vesti PIN kod . vedus teising  PIN kod , rodomas 
t v  kontrol s nustatym  meniu.
Meniu u raktas: meniu u rakto nuostata jungia arba 
išjungia prieig  prie meniu. 
U raktas nuo nepilname i : kai ši funkcija 
nustatyta, televizorius gauna informacij  apie 
rekomenduojam  i rov  am i  transliacijai; jei šis 
u raktas nuo nepilname i  išjungtas, išjungia prieig  
prie transliacijos.

Pastaba  ei nustatyta pirmo o diegimo alis yra 
Pranc i a, tali a arba ustri a, numatyto o u rakto 
nuo nepilname i  ert  yra 
Interneto U raktas: Ji ši parinktis yra I jungtas, 
atviros naršykl s programa portale bus išjungta. 
Nor dami atblokuoti program , nustatykite parinkt  
JJUNGIMO .
U raktas nuo vaik : kai pasirinktas u raktas nuo 
vaik , televizori  gal site valdyti tik nuotolinio valdymo 
pultu. iuo atveju televizoriaus pulto mygtukai 
neveiks.
Nustatyti PIN kod : nustato nauj  PIN kod . 
Numatytasis CICAM PIN: i parinktis rodoma 
u pilkinta, jei  televizoriaus CI ang  n ra statytas 
CI modulis. Su šia parinktimi galite pakeisti CI CAM 
numatyt j  PIN kod . 
Pastaba  numatytasis nustatytas P  kodas gali 
b ti 0000 arba 1234  ei pirmo o diegimo metu 
nustat te P  kod  (reikalingas atsi elgiant  alies 
pasirinkim ), naudokite nustatyt  kod

ai kurios parinktys pirmo o diegimo metu gali b ti 
neprieinamos priklausomai nuo alies
Elektroninis program  vadovas (EPG) 

Kai kurie kanalai siun ia informacij  apie savo 
transliacij  gra kus. Spausdami mygtuk  Epg gal site 
per i r ti Program  Vadov .
Galima rinktis iš 3 grafik  išd stym , Linijinis 
gra kas, Gra kas s ra e ir Dabar / v liau. Nor dami 
pasirinkti vien  iš j  vadovaukit s instrukcijomis 
ekrano apa ioje.

Linijinis Gra kas
Mastelis (Geltonas mygtukas): Nor dami per i r ti 
vykius didesniais laiko intervalais, nuspauskite 
gelton  mygtuk .
Filtras (M lynas mygtukas): Rodomos ltravimo 
parinktys.
Pasirinkti anr  (mygtukas Subtitles): Atidaro 
meniu Pasirinkti anr . Naudodami ši  funkcij , 
galite atlikti paiešk  program  vadovo duomen  
baz je pagal pasirinkt  anr . Bus atlikta program  
vadove esan ios informacijos paieška ir išryškinti j s  
nurodytus kriterijus atitinkantys rezultatai.
Parinktys (mygtukas OK): Rodo programos 
parinktis.
Programos Informacija (Informacijos mygtukas): 
Rodo išsami  informacij  apie pasirinktus vykius.
Ankstesn  / Kita Diena (mygtukai Programa +/-): 
Rodomos kitos ar ankstesn s dienos vykius.
Paie ka (mygtukas Text): Rodomas meniu Paie ka 
vadove.
Dabar (mygtukas Perjungimas): Rodomas esamas 
išryškinto kanalo vykis.
ra yti / Stabdyti (mygtukas Record): Televizorius 

prad s rašyti pasirinkt  program . Dar kart  
paspaudus, rašymas sustabdomas.
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 Pri unkite  disk  prie tele i oriaus, 
kai is tele i orius i ungtas  unkite tele i ori , kad 
gal tum te ungti ra ymo unkci
Pastaba: ra ymo metu persi ungti  kit  transliaci  
ar altin  nebus galima
Gra kas s ra e(*)
(*) u iuo nustatymu rodomos tk pary kinto kanalo 
programos
Ankst. Laiko Periodas (Raudonas mygtukas): 
Rodomi ankstesnio laiko periodo vykiai.
Ankstesn  / Kita Diena (mygtukai Programa +/-): 
Rodomos kitos ar ankstesn s dienos vykius.
Programos informacija (nformacijos mygtukas): 
Rodo išsami  informacij  apie pasirinktus vykius.
Filtras (mygtukas Text): Rodomos filtravimo 
parinktys.
Kitas laiko periodas ( alias mygtukas): Rodomi 
kito laiko periodo vykiai.
Parinktys (mygtukas OK): Odo programos parinktis.
ra yti / stabdyti (mygtukas Record): Televizorius 

prad s rašyti pasirinkt  program . Dar kart  
paspaudus, rašymas sustabdomas.

 Pri unkite  disk  prie tele i oriaus, 
kai is tele i orius i ungtas  unkite tele i ori , kad 
gal tum te ungti ra ymo unkci
Pastaba: ra ymo metu persi ungti  kit  transliaci  
ar altin  nebus galima
Dabar / v liau
Parinktys (mygtukas OK): Rodo programos 
parinktis.
Programos informacija (nformacijos mygtukas): 
Rodo išsami  informacij  apie pasirinktus vykius.
Filtras (m lynas mygtukas): Rodomos ltravimo 
parinktys.
ra yti / stabdyti (mygtukas Record): Televizorius 

prad s rašyti pasirinkt  vyk . Dar kart  paspaudus, 
rašymas sustabdomas.

 Pri unkite  disk  prie tele i oriaus, 
kai is tele i orius i ungtas  unkite tele i ori , kad 
gal tum te ungti ra ymo unkci
Pastaba: ra ymo metu persi ungti  kit  transliaci  
ar altin  nebus galima
Programos parinktys
Mygtukais aukštyn / emyn /  kair  /  dešn  
išryškinkite vyk  ir spauskite mygtuk  OK per i r ti 
meniu  Programos parinktys.. Galima rinktis tokias 
parinktis.
Kanalo pasirinkimas: Su šia funkcija galite persijungti 
 pasirinkt  kanal .
ra yti / trinti ra  Laikmatis Pasirinkite parinkt  
ra ymas ir spauskite mygtuk  OK. Jei programa 

bus transliuojama ateityje, ji bus traukta  laikma i  
s raš  kaip skirta rašyti. Jei pasirinkta programa 
transliuojama šiuo metu, rašymas prasid s iš karto.
Nor dami atšaukti jau nustatyt  rašym , išryškinkite 
t  program  ir spustel kite mygtuk  OK ir pasirinkite 

parinkt  I trinti ra ymo Laikmat . rašymas bus 
atšauktas.
Nustatyti laidos laikmat  / trinti laidos laikmat : 
Pasirink  vyk  EPG meniu, nuspauskite mygtuk  
OK. Pasirinkite parinkt  Nustatyti laidos laikmat  ir 
spauskite mygtuk  OK. Galite nustatyti laikmat  
ateities vykiui. Nor dami atšaukti jau nustatyt  
priminim , išryškinkite š  vyk  ir spustel kite mygtuk  
OK. Pasirinkite Trinti laikmat  parinktyje Programa. 
Laikmatis bus atšauktas.
Pastabos: ol yra akty us ra ymas ar nustatytas 
laikmatis pasirinktam kanalui, persi ungti  kit  kanal  
ar altin  negalima

egalima nustatyti laikma io arba ra ymo laikma io 
d iem ar daugiau atskir  yki  tam pa iam laiko 
inter alui
Programin s rangos atnaujinimas

J s  televizorius gali surasti ir atnaujinti programin  
rang  automatiškai naudodamas transliacijos signal  
arba internet . 

Programin s rangos atnaujinimo paie ka 
naudotojo s saja
Pagrindiniame meniu pasirinkite Sistema ir Daugiau. 
Eikite  parinkt  Programin s rangos atnaujinimas ir 
nuspauskite mygtuk  OK (Gerai). Meniu Atnaujinimo 
parinktys pasirinkite Ie koti atnaujinimo ir 
nuspauskite mygtuk  OK (Gerai), kad b t  patikrinta, 
ar n ra programin s rangos atnaujinimo.
Jei bus rastas naujas atnaujinimas, jis bus pradedamas 
si sti. Pasibaigus atnaujinimui, patvirtinkite klausim  
d l televizoriaus paleidimo iš naujo: jei norite t sti 
paleidim  iš naujo, nuspauskite mygtuk  OK (Gerai).

3 AM paie ka ir atnaujinimo re imas
Televizorius ieškos nauj  atnaujinim  03:00 valand , 
jei meniu Atnaujinimo parinktys parink iai 
Automatinis nuskaitymas pasirinktas nustatymas 
jungta ir jeigu televizorius yra prijungtas prie 

ant emin s antenos. Jei rasta ir s kmingai atsi sta 
nauja programin  ranga, ji bus diegta kito jungimo 
metu. 
Pastaba: neat unkite maitinimo laido, kol paleidimo 
i  nau o metu blyksi  indikatorius  ei s  
tele i orius po nau inimo ne si ungia, at unkite elektros 
maitinim   minut ms ir tada l unkite
Trik i  alinimas ir patarimai

Televizorius ne sijungia
sitikinkite, kad maitinimo kištukas iki galo kištas  

maitinimo lizd . Patikrinkite, ar neišsikrov  baterijos. 
Spauskite televizoriaus maitinimo mygtuk . 

Prasta vaizdo kokyb
 Patikrinkite, ar pasirinkote tinkam  televizijos 
sistem ?
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 D l silpno signalo vaizdas gali b ti iškraipytas. 
Patikrinkite antenos jungt .

 Patikrinkite, ar nustat te tinkam  kanalo da n , jei 
atlikote rankin  derinim . 

 Kai vienu metu prie televizoriaus yra prijungti 
du periferiniai renginiai, vaizdo kokyb  gali b ti 
prastesn . Tokiu atveju vien  iš periferini  rengini  
atjunkite.

Vaizdo n ra
 Tai reiškia, kad televizorius nepriima joki  
transliacijos signal . sitikinkite, kad pasirinktas 
tinkamas vesties šaltinis.

 Ar tinkamai prijung te anten ? 
 Ar nepa eistas antenos kabelis? 
 Ar prie antenos jungiamasi tinkamais kištukais? 
 Jeigu nesate tikri, pasitarkite su pardav ju.

Garso n ra
 Patikrinkite, ar televizoriaus garsas n ra išjungtas. 
Nor dami atšaukti garso išjungim , spustel kite 
mygtuk  I jungti gars  arba padidinti garsum .

 Garsas gali b ti girdimas tik iš vieno garsiakalbio. 
Patikrinkite balanso nustatymus garso meniu.

Nuotolinio valdymo pultas neveikia
 Gali b ti, kad baterijos išeikvotos. Pakeiskite 
baterijas. 

Negalima parinkti signalo vesties altini
 Jeigu negalite pasirinkti vesties šaltinio, gali b ti, 
kad joks prietaisas n ra prijungtas. Jei ne,

 patikrinkite AV laidus ir jungtis, jeigu prietais  
band te prijungti.

ra ymas neprieinamas 
Kad gal tum te rašyti program , iš prad i  tur site 
prijungti USB disk  prie televizoriaus. Televizorius 
tuo metu turi b ti išjungtas. Tada junkite televizori , 
kad gal tum te jungti rašymo funkcij . Jei rašyti 
negalima, pabandykite išjungti televizori  ir v l statyti 
USB rengin .

USB veikia per l tai 
Jei prad dami rašym  ekrane matote pranešim  USB 
veikia per l tai, pabandykite rašym  prad ti dar 
kart . Jei dar kart  gausite t  pat  pranešim , gali b ti, 
kad j s  USB diskas neatitinka spartos reikalavim . 
Pabandykite prijungti kit  USB disk .

Ry io funkcijos (priklauso nuo modelio)
Nor dami sukon g ruoti laidinio / belaid io ry io 
nustatymus, r. tinklo / interneto nustatym  skyri  
sistemos meniu.
Televizoriaus prijungimas prie nam  tinklo
Ryši  funkcija leid ia televizori  prijungti prie nam  

tinklo laidiniu ar belaid iu b du. Tinkl  sistem  
galite naudoti prisijungti prie interneto tinklalapi  ar 
nor dami pasiekti nuotraukas, vaizdo rašus ar garso 
failus, saugomus medijos serveryje prijungtame prie 
tinklo, ir nor dami juos leisti / rodyti per televizori . 
Laidinis ry ys
Prijunkite televizori  prie modemo / kelved io LAN 
kabeliu (nepridedamas). Pasirinkite Tinklo tip  
kaip Laidinis prietaisas meniu Tinklo / interneto 
nuostatos. 

Pla iajuostis interneto ryšys

LAN (ethernet) kabelis

LAN vesties lizdas 
televizoriaus gale

Belaidis ry ys
SVARBI INFORMACIJA: jei j s  televizoriuje n ra 
integruotos Wi-Fi“ funkcijos, norint naudotis belaid io 
tinklo funkcijomis reikalingas  USB raktas.

Nor dami belaid iu ryšiu prijungti televizori  prie 
nam  tinklo, meniu pasirinkite Tinklo tip  kaip Be-
laidis prietaisas meniu Tinklo / interneto nuosta-
tos. Televizorius ieškos galim  tinkl . Pasirinkite pa-
geidaujam  tinkl  ir paspauskite OK. Jei televizorius 
turi WLAN sistem , nereikia joki  papildom  prietai-
s  norint prisijungti prie belaid io tinklo. 
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Modeliai su integruota WLAN sistema:

Pla iajuostis 
interneto ryšys

Televizorius (integruota 
WLAN sistema)

Modeliai be integruotos WLAN sistemos:

Pla iajuostis 
interneto ryšys

Belaid io LAN 
adapteris

USB vestys 
kairiajame 
televizoriaus šone

Ry i  funkcijos naudojimas
Norint aukštesn s atkuriamo vaizdo kokyb s, 
kompiuter  / stand j  disk  / medijos grotuv  arba kitus 
suderinamus renginius reikia naudoti prijungus laidu.
Kai naudojamas modelis be integruotos Wi-Fi“ 
sistemos, prijunkite belaid io ryšio adapter  prie vieno 
iš televizoriaus USB vesties lizd .
Naudojant belaid  jungties tip  televizorius pasl ptu 
SSID prisijungti prie tinklo negali.

Tinklo nuostat  kon g ravimas
Televizoriaus tinklo nuostatose yra parinktys laidinis 
ir belaidis ryšys. Jei jungiate televizori  naudodami 
eterneto vest , pasirinkite Tinklo tip  kaip Laidinis 
renginys. Pasirinkite parinkt  Belaidis renginys, jei 
norite televizori  prijungti prie tinklo belaid iu b du. 
Nor dami ieškoti belaid i  tinkl , paspauskite 
mygtuk  OK. Po kiek laiko atsidarys tinkl  s rašas 
ekranas. Pasirinkite pageidaujam  tinkl  iš s rašo ir 
nuspauskite mygtuk  OK. 
Jei pasirinktas tinklas apsaugotas slapta od iu, 
virtualia klaviat ra veskite reikiam  slapta od . 

Palaukite, kol ekrane bus rodomas IP adresas. Tai 
reiškia, kad ryšys u megztas. 
Nor dami atsijungti nuo tinklo, išryškinkite Tinklo 
tipas, nuspauskite kair j  arba dešin j  mygtuk  ir 
pasirinkite I jungta.
Prijungimas prie mobiliojo renginio WiFi 
ry iu
Jei j s  mobilusis renginys palaiko WiFi“ funkcij , 
galite j  prijungti prie televizoriaus WiFi“ ryšiu per 
maršruto parinktuv  ir atkurti turin  iš renginio. Norint 
tai padaryti mobiliajame renginyje turi b ti tinkama 
bendrinimo programin  ranga.
Po to prijunkite mobil j  telefon  prie kelved io / 
modemo ir suaktyvinkite bendrinimo programin  
rang  telefone. Tada pasirinkite failus, kuriuos norite 
bendrinti su televizoriumi.
Jei ryšys u megztas tinkamai, gal site pasiekti 
bendrinamus failus iš mobiliojo renginio Medijos 
naršykle televizoriuje.
Atidarykite Medijos naršykl s meniu, jame bus rodomas 
atk rimo renginio pasirinkimo meniu. Pasirinkite savo 
mobil j  rengin  ir t skite, paspausdami mygtuk  OK.
Jei galima, virtualaus nuotolinio valdymo pulto 
program  galite atsisi sti iš savo mobiliojo renginio 
program  tiek jo. Televizori  valdyti galite ir belaid iu 
delninuku naudojant ši  program . Nor dami tai 
padaryti, junkite virtualaus pulto funkcij  meniu 
Nuostatos > Daugiau naudodami kair j  arba de in j  
mygtuk . Prijunkite televizori  ir mobil j  rengin  prie 
to paties tinklo ir paleiskite program .
Pastaba  ai kurie mobilie i renginiai ios unkci os 
gali nepalaikyti

Garso ir Vaizdo Dalinimosi tinklo tarnybos 
naudojimas

Garso ir vaizdo dalinimosi funkcija naudoja standart , 
palengvinant  skaitmenini  elektronini  rengini  
i r jim  ir leid iant  patogiau juos naudoti nam  

tinkle. 
is standartas leid ia per i r ti ir atkurti nuotraukas, 

muzik  ir vaizdo rašus, saugomus medijos serveryje, 
prijungtame prie j s  nam  tinklo.
1. Serverio programin s rangos diegimas
Bendro garso ir vaizdo raš  naudojimo funkcija 
neveikia, jei j s  kompiuteryje n ra diegta serverio 
programa arba jei reikiama serverio programin  ranga 
n ra diegta papildomame renginyje. Pasir pinkite, 
kad j s  kompiuteryje b t  diegta serverio programa.
2. Prijungimas prie laidinio arba belaid io 
tinklo
Išsamesn s kon g ravimo informacijos ieškokite 
Laidinio / belaid io ry io skyriuose. 
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3. Bendrinam  fail  atk rimas medijos 
nar ykle
Pasirinkite Medijos nar ykl  mygtukais  kair  ir  
dešin  pagrindiniame meniu ir spauskite mygtuk  
OK. Atsidarys medijos naršykl . 

Garso ir vaizdo dalinimasis
Garso ir vaizdo dalinimasis palaikomas tik Medijos 
nar ykl s aplanko re imu. Nor dami jungti aplanko 
re im  pagrindiniame medijos naršykl s lange eikite 
 skirtuk  Nustatymai ir paspauskite OK. Išryškinkite 
Vaizdo stilius ir nustatykite Aplankas naudodami 
mygtukus  kair  ir  de in . Pasirinkite pageidaujam  
medijos tip  ir nuspauskite mygtuk  OK.
Jei bendrinimo konfig racija tinkamai nustatyta, 
pasirinkus norim  medijos tip  ekrane pasirodys 
langas Prietaiso pasirinkimas. Jei randama 
pasiekiam  tinkl , pateikiamas j  s rašas. Pasirinkite 
medijos server  arba tinkl , prie kurio norite prisijungti, 
mygtukais  virš  ir  apa i , ir spauskite mygtuk  OK. 
Jei norite atnaujinti rengini  s raš , paspauskite 
ali  mygtuk . Nor dami atšaukti, spauskite mygtuk  

Menu. 
Jei pasirenkate medijos tip  Vaizdo ra ai, pasirinkite 
prietais  iš pasirink i  meniu. Tada pasirinkite aplank  
su vaizdo raš  failais kitame erane, bus išvardinti visi 
aplanke esantys prieinami vaizdo rašai.
Nor dami matyti kit  medijos tip  s raš  turite gr ti 
 pagrindin  Medijos nar ykl s lang  ir pasirinkti 
norim  medijos tip , o tada iš naujo pasirinkti tinkl . 
Daugiau informacijos apie fail  atk rim  r. sk. 
Medijos nar ykl s meniu.
Subtitr  failai neveikia, jei i rite vaizdo raš  iš tinklo 
naudodami garso ir vaizdo dalinimosi funkcij .
Galite prie to paties tinklo prijungti tik vien  televizori . 
Jei iškyla problema su tinklu, atjunkite televizori  nuo 
maitinimo tinklo ir v l prijunkite. Valdymo gudrybi  
ir peršokimo re imai su garso ir vaizdo dalinimosi 
funkcija nepalaikomi.
Pastaba: kai kuriuose kompiuteriuose (p , mon se) 
garso ir ai do dalinimosi unkci a gali ne eikti d l 
administracini  ir saugos nuostat

Wake ON“
Wake ON“ LAN (WoL) ir Wake ON“ belaidis LAN 

(WoWLAN) yra standartai, per kuriuos prietais  
galima jungti arba pa adinti tinklo inute. inut  
siun iama  prietais  per prie to pa io vietinio tinklo 
prijungtame nuotoliniame prietaise, tokiame kaip 
išmanusis telefonas, vykdom  program . 
J s  televizorius suderinamas su WoL ir WoWLAN. 
Nor dami jungti ši  funkcij , nustatykite Wake On“ 
parinkt , esan i  Tinklas / interneto nustatymai 
meniu, kaip jungta. Abu prietaisai, tas, iš kurio tinklo 
inut  bus siun iama televizoriui, ir televizorius, 

turi b ti prijungti prie to pa io tinklo. Suaktyvinimo 
funkcij  palaiko tik prietaisai su Android“ operacine 
sistema ir j  galima naudoti tik su YouTube“ ir Net ix“ 
programomis.
Norint naudoti ši  funkcij , televizorius ir nuotolinis 
prietaisas turi b ti sujungti bent kart , kai televizorius 
yra jungtas. Jei televizorius išjungtas, kit  kart  j  
jungus reikia atkurti ryš . Priešingu atveju ši funkcija 
neveiks. Tai netaikoma tuomet, kai televizorius veikia 
bud jimo re imu.
Kai kuri  rinkoje esan i  prietais  veikimas gali skirtis 
d l programin s rangos architekt ros. Nor dami, 
kad geriau veikt  Wake On“ funkcija, sitikinkite, kad 
prietaiso programin s aparatin s rangos versija yra 
naujausia.

WIRELESS DISPLAY (priklauso nuo modelio)
Wireless Display“ yra Wi-Fi Alliance“ standartas 

vaizdo ir garso turiniui transliuoti. i funkcija leid ia 
naudoti televizori  kaip belaid io ryšio ekran .
Naudojimas su mobiliaisiais prietaisais
Yra vairi  standart , kurie leid ia dalintis vaizdo 
rodiniais, skaitant gra n , vaizdo ir garso turin , tarp 
mobiliojo prietaiso ir televizoriaus.
Iš prad i  prie televizoriaus prijunkite belaid io ryšio 
USB rakt , jei televizoriuje n ra vidin s WiFi funkcijos.
Paspauskite nuotolinio valdymo mygtuk  Source 
( altinis) ir persijunkite  Wireless Display (Belaid io 
ryšio ekranas). 
Atsidarys ekranas su informacija, kad televizorius yra 
pasiruoš s u megzti ryš .
Atidarykite dalijimosi program  savo mobiliajame 
prietaise. Kiekvieno tipo mobiliajame prietaise 
tokios programos vadinasi skirtingai, išsamesn s 
informacijos ieškokite savo mobiliojo prietaiso 
instrukcij  vadove.
Atlikite prietais  paiešk . Kai pasirenkate savo 
televizori  ir prisijungiate, televizoriaus ekrane bus 
rodomas prietaiso pavadinimas.
Pastaba: i  unkci  galima naudoti tik tuo at e u, ei 
mobilusis prietaisas palaiko i  unkci  uskaitymo 
ir prisi ungimo procesas skiriasi priklausomai nuo 

s  naudo amos programos  „ ndroid“ plat ormos 
mobilie i prietaisai turi b ti  ar nau esn s pr  
rangos ersi os
Kit  belaid io ry io rengini  prijungimas 
(priklausomai nuo modelio)

J s  televizorius palaiko ir kitokias trump  diapazon  
belaid io ryšio technologijas. Prieš naudojant tok  
belaid io ryšio prietais  su televizoriumi, reikia juos 
suporuoti. Nor dami suporuoti rengin  ir televizori , 
turite atlikti šiuos veiksmus:
 Nustatyti renginio suporavimo re im
 Ieškoti renginio televizoriuje
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Pastaba: or dami su inoti, kaip nustatyti renginio 
supora imo re im , r  belaid io ry io renginio 
naudo imo instrukci
Per belaid io ryšio prietais  prie televizoriaus galite 
prijungti garso renginius arba nuotoliniovaldymo 
pultus. Atjunkite arba išjunkite bet kok  kit  prijungt  
garso rengin , kad belaidis ryšys gal t  veikti teisingai. 
Nor dami prijungti garso renginius, naudokite parinkt  
garso ry ys, kuri  rasite meniu Sistema>Garsas, 
o nor dami prijungti nuotolinio valdymo pultus, 
naudokite parinkt  Smart Remote“, esan i  meniu 
Sistema>Parinktys>Daugiau. Pasirinkite meniu 
parinkt  ir spustel kite mygtuk  OK, kad atidarytum te 
susijus  meniu. Naudodami š  meniu galite rasti ir 
prijungti renginius, kurie turi toki  pa i  belaid io ryšio 
funkcij , ir jais naudotis. Laikykit s ekrano nurodym . 
Prad kite renginio paiešk . Bus rodomas prieinam  
belaid io ryšio rengini  s rašas. S raše pasirinkite 
norim  rengin  ir spustel kite OK, kad prijungtum te. 
Jei rodomas pranešimas renginys prijungtas“, 
tai reiškia, kad vyko s kmingas prijungimas. Jei 
prijungimas nepavyko, bandykite dar kart .
Vaizdo perdavimas ir garso transliacija
Taip pat šio tipo ryš  galite naudoti nor dami perduoti 
vaizdus arba transliuoti gars  per televizori  iš savo 
mobiliojo prietaiso. 
Suporuokite mobil j  prietais  ir televizori , kaip api-
b dinta aukš iau. Prad kite prietaiso paiešk  savo 
delniniame prietaise. Pasirinkite savo televizori  
iš s rašo. Patvirtinkite ryšio u klaus  televizoriaus 
ekrane ir pakartokite t  pat  delninio prietaiso ekrane. 
Jei suporavimas neatliekamas, perduoti vaizdo arba 
transliuoti garso per televizori  bus negalima. 
Vaizdus, kuriuos siun ia mobilusis prietaisas, galima 
per i r ti televizoriuje be patvirtinimo, ar vaizdo fai-
las yra tinkamas. Taip pat galite rašyti vaizdo fail   
prijungt  USB atmintin  arba nustatyti kaip sikrovimo 
logotik , jei ši funkcija yra palaikoma ir failas yra tin-
kamas. Paspauskite mygtuk  Exit nor dami išjungti 
vaizdo rodym .
Garsas bus išvedamas per televizoriaus garsiakalbius 
po patvirtinimo. Nor dami prad ti garso transliacij , 

išjunkite prietaiso suporavim  su televizoriumi, jei jis 
prieš tai buvo suporuotas. Po to, kai suporavimas 
baigiamas, parodomas pranešimas, klausiantis, ar 
norite prad ti garso transliacij  iš savo mobiliojo 
prietaiso. Pasirinkite taip ir spauskite mygtuk  OK 
televizoriaus nuotolinio valdymo pulte. Jei ryšys 
u megztas s kmingai, visas garsas bus išvedamas 
per televizoriaus garsiakalbius. Televizoriaus ekrano 
viršutiniame kampe bus rodomas simbolis, kol vyks 
garso transliacija. Nor dami nutraukti garso translia-
cij  išjunkite belaid  ryš  savo mobiliajame prietaise.
U darykite visas veiian ias programas ir visus meniu 
televizoriuje, kad niekas netrukdyt  ryšio. Tinkami tik 
ma esni nei 5 MB ši  format  vaizdo failai: pg, peg, 
png, bmp. Jei failas, kur  siun ia mobilusis prietaisas, 
neatitinka ši  reikalavim , televizoriaus ekrane jis 
nebus rodomas. 
Pastaba: elaid io ry io prietaisai gali eikti tuo pa iu 
radi o da niu ir gali trikdyti ienas kito eikim  ad 
belaid io ry io prietaisas eikt  geriau, is turi b ti 
bent metro atstumu nuo kit  belaid io ry io prietais

Interneto portalas
Portalo funkcija leid ia televizoriui prisijungti prie 
interneto serverio ir rodyti šio serverio interneto ryšio 
tiekiam  turin . Portalo funkcija leid ia jums klausytis 
muzikos, per i r ti vaizdo rašus, klipus ar interneto 
turin  su konkre iomis nuorodomis. Tai, ar j s galite 
per i r ti š  turin  be trikd i , priklauso nuo interneto 
paslaug  teik jo teikiamo ryšio spartos. 
Nor dami atidaryti interneto tinklalap , nuspauskite 
nuotolinio valdymo pulto mygtuk  Internetas. 
Pamatysite galim  program  ir paslaug  piktogramas 
portalo ekrane. Norim  paslaug  pasirinkite nuotolinio 
valdymo pulto navigaciniais mygtukais. Nor dami 
per i r ti turin , pasirinkite j  ir nuspauskite mygtuk  
OK. Spauskite mygtuk  BACK/RETURN, jei nori gr ti 
 prieš tai buvus  lang  arba EXIT, jei norite baigti 
portalo re im
Pastaba  galimas problemas su programomis gali 
sukelti turinio tiek as
Portalo paslaug  turinys ir s sa a gali b ti pakeisti 
bet kada be i ankstinio sp imo

Atidaryti nar ykl  (priklauso nuo modelio)
Funkcija Atidaryti naršykl “ yra viena iš portalo 
program , kuri suteikia prieig  prie interneto. 
Pasirinkite interneto naršykl s logotip  portalo 
puslapyje ir nor dami paleisti naršykl  nuspauskite 
mygtuk  Gerai. Bus rodomi tam tikr  iš anksto 
nustatyt  svetaini  logotipai. Galite pasirinkti vien  iš 
j  greitai prieigai arba veskite tinklalapio URL adres   
adreso juost  ekrano viršuje. Nor dami atlikti paiešk  
internete, veskite raktin  od  adreso lange ir perkelti 
ymekl   paieškos piktogram  naudodami nuotolinio 

valdymo pulto navigacijos mygtukus ir nuspauskite 
mygtuk  Gerai.
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Smart Center“(priklauso nuo modelio)
Smart Center“ yra mobilioji programa, veikianti iOS“ ir 
Android“ platformose. Su savo planšetiniu kompiuteriu 

arba telefonu galite lengvai pasiekti savo m gstamas 
laidas ir programas savo išmaniajame televizoriuje, 
naudodami savo televizoriaus technologij  FollowMe. 
Taip pat galite paleisti portalo programas, naudoti 
planšetin  kompiuter  kaip televizoriaus nuotolinio 
valdymo pultel  ir dalintis medijos failais.
Nor dami naudotis Smart Center“ funkcijomis, turite 
tinkamai prisijungti. sitikinkite, kad televizorius ir 
mobilusis renginys prijungti prie to pa io tinklo. 
Kad b t  galima naudoti medij  dalinim si, 
funkcija Garso ir Vaizdo Daliniimasis meniu 
Sistema>Daugiau televizoriuje turi b ti jungta.
Iš internetin s program li  parduotuv s atsisi skite 
 savo mobil j  rengin  atitinkam  Smart Center“ 
program l  ir paleiskite j , kad gal tum te naudotis.
Pastaba: galimyb  naudotis isomis ios program l s 
unkci omis priklauso nuo s  tele i oriaus unkci

HbbTV sistema (priklausomai nuo modelio)
HbbTV (mišrios transliacijos pla iajuost  televizija) yra 
standartas, kai  transliacijos paslaugos nenutr kstamai 
suderinamos su pla iajuos iu ryšiu  perduodamomis 
paslaugomis; be to, klientai su prijungtais televizoriais 
gali prisijungti prie interneto. HbbTV televizija si lo 
tradicini  televizijos kanal  transliacijos paslaugas, 
laid  rašymo paslaugas, vaizdo rašus pagal poreik , 
EPG, interaktyvi  reklam , pritaikym  asmeniniams 
poreikiams, balsavim , aidimus, socialinius tinklus 
ir kitas multimedijos programas. 
HbbTV programos pasiekiamos kanalais, kuriais jas 
transliuoja transliuotojas. Automatiškai paleid iamos 
programos paprastai pa ymimos ma o raudono 
mygtuko piktograma, informuojan ia naudotoj , 
kad tuo kanalu transliuojama HbbTV programa. 
Nor damas atidaryti programos puslap , naudotojas 
turi paspausti raudon  mygtuk . Nor dami u daryti 
program , paspauskite raudon  mygtuk  dar kart . 
Reikia atkreipti d mes , kad programos naudojimas ir 
valdymas gali skirtis, atsi velgiant  program .
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AV ir HDMI Signal  Suderinamumas

altinis Palaikomi Signalai Yra

EXT
(SCART) 

(priklauso 
nuo 

modelio)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50 / 60 O

oninis AV

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60 Hz O

576i, 576p 50 Hz O

720p 50 Hz, 60 
Hz O

1080i 50 Hz, 60 
Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60 Hz O

576i, 576p 50 Hz O

720p 50 Hz, 60 
Hz O

1080i 50 Hz, 60 
Hz O

1080p

24 Hz, 25 
Hz, 30 Hz, 
50 Hz, 60 

Hz

O

(X: N ra, O: Yra)

Kai kuriais atvejais skyst j  kristal  televizoriaus 
priimamas signalas gali b ti rodomas netinkamai. 
Problema gali b ti nesuderinamumas su šaltinio 
rangos (DVD, stiprintuvo ir pan.) standartais. Jei 
susiduriate su tokia problema, kreipkit s  savo 
pardav j  ir  šaltinio rangos gamintoj .

Kompiuterio Signalo vesties Tipiniai Rodymo 
Re imai

Toliau esan ioje lentel je pateikiami kai kurie 
tipiniai vaizdo rodymo re imai. J s  televizorius gali 
nepalaikyti vis  skiriam j  geb .

Rodykl Skiriamoji 
geba Da nis

1 640 x 350 85 Hz
2 640 x 400 70 Hz
3 640 x 480 60 Hz
4 640 x 480 66 Hz
5 640 x 480 72 Hz
6 640 x 480 75 Hz
7 640 x 480 85 Hz
8 800 x 600 56 Hz
9 800 x 600 60 Hz

10 800 x 600 70 Hz
11 800 x 600 72 Hz
12 800 x 600 75 Hz
13 800 x 600 85 Hz
14 832 x 624 75 Hz
15 1024 x 768 60 Hz
16 1024 x 768 66 Hz
17 1024 x 768 70 Hz
18 1024 x 768 72 Hz
19 1024 x 768 75 Hz
20 1024 x 768 85 Hz
21 1152 x 864 60 Hz
22 1152 x 864 70 Hz
23 1152 x 864 75 Hz
24 1152 x 864 85 Hz
25 1152 x 870 75 Hz
26 1280 x 768 60 Hz
27 1360 x 768 60 Hz
28 1280 x 768 75 Hz
29 1280 x 768 85 Hz
30 1280 x 960 60 Hz
31 1280 x 960 75 Hz
32 1280 x 960 85 Hz
33 1280 x 1024 60 Hz
34 1280 x 1024 75 Hz
35 1280 x 1024 85 Hz
36 1400 x 1050 60 Hz
37 1400 x 1050 75 Hz
38 1400 x 1050 85 Hz
39 1440 x 900 60 Hz
40 1440 x 900 75 Hz
41 1600 x 1200 60 Hz
42 1680 x 1050 60 Hz
43 1920 x 1080 60 Hz
44 1920 x 1200 60 Hz
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USB re imu palaikomi vaizdo fail  formatai
Pl tinys Vaizdo kodekas Maks. rezoliucija, kadr  da nis ir pralaidumas

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080 P x 2, kai 30 kadr  per sekund  – 50 
Mbps, 1080 P, kai 60 kadr  per sekund  – 50 Mbps 
Kita: 1080 P, kai 60 kadr  per sekund  – 50 Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

v Sorenson Sp“, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG transliacija, .ts,.
trp, .tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

USB re imu palaikomi vaizdo fail  formatai

Pl tinys Speci kacijos Skiriamoji geba (plotis x 
auk tis)

.jpg, .jpeg
Bazinis 8192 x 8192

Progresinis 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1 / 4 / 8 / 16 / 24 / 32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4 / 8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (tik 1 vaizdas animacijos formatu)

.png

Pustoniai, 24 / 32 bit  pikselyje

Vaizdavimo formatas

Progresinis

.tiff, .tif ym tasis atvaizd  fail  formatas

.webp
Suspaudimo su praradimais VP8 bazinio kadro numerio 
patvirtinimas 0~3

Suspaudimas be praradimo

USB re imu palaikomi garso fail  formatai

Pl tinys Formatas

.mp3, .mp3,

.ac3, .ac3,

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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USB re imu palaikomi subtitr  fail  formatai

I oriniai subtitrai

Pl tinys Speci kacijos

.ssa SubStation Alpha“

.ass Advanced SubStation Alpha“

.srt Subripper“

.sub Micro DVD“ / SubViewer“

.sub + .idx VOBSub“

.txt Micro DVD“ / TMPlayer“ / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami“

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub DVDSUBTITLE

.lrc -

Vidiniai subtitrai

Pl tinys Speci kacijos

.mkv VOBSub“

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT
dat, mpg, mpeg, vob DVD subtitrai
.mp4, DVD Subtitle“, TEXT
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Palaikoma DVI Vaizdo Skiriamoji Geba
Prijungiant prietaisus prie televizoriaus jung i  DVI  HDMI konverterio laidais (nepridedami), galite naudotis 
šia informacija apie vaizdo skiriam j  geb .

56 
Hz

60 
Hz

66 
Hz

70 
Hz

72 
Hz

75 
Hz

640 x 400

640 x 480

800 x 600

832 x 624

1024 x 768

1152 x 864

1152 x 870

1280 x 768

1360 x 768

1280 x 960

1280 x 1024

1400 x 1050

1440 x 900

1600 x 1200

1680 x 1050

1920 x 1080
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Informatija apie interneto portalo funkcijas
Per SmarTVue“ portal  prieinamas turinys ir paslaugos yra teikiamos tre i j  šali  tiek j , tod l bet kuriuo 
metu be atskiro sp jimo jos gali b ti kei iamos, sustabdomos ar nutraukiamos.

Hitachi“ neatsako u  tok  turin  ar paslaugas ir negarantuoja tokio turinio ar paslaug  prieinamum  ar prieig .

Informacijos apie konkre ias paslauga ar turin  ieškokite paslaug  / turinio tiek jo svetain je. Jei turite klausim  
ar susid r te su problema su turiniu ar paslaugomis, susisiekite tiesiogiai su atitinkamu paslaug  / turinio 
tiek ju. Hitachi“ neatsako u  paslaug  tiekim , turin  ar paslaugas ir neprisiima atsakomyb s j  at vilgiu.

DVB funkcin  informacija
is DVB imtuvas yra skirtas tik šaliai, kurioje jis yra sukurtas naudoti.

Nors šis DVB imtuvas atitiko naujausias DVB speci kacijas gamybos metu, mes negalime garantuoti 
suderinamumo su ateityje pasirodysian iais DVB si stuvais d l galim  transliacijos signal  ir technologij  
pasikeitimo.
Kai kurios skaitmenin s televizijos funkcijos gali b ti neprieinamos visose šalyse.
Mes nuolat tobuliname savo produktus, tod l speci kacijos gali pasikeisti be išankstinio sp jimo.
Informacijos, kur sigyti pried , galite rasti parduotuv je, kurioje sigijote savo rang .
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Droš bas inform cija

UZMAN BU
STR VAS TRIECIENA RISKS

NEATVERIET

UZMAN BU! LAI MAZIN TU STR VAS TRIECIENA RISKU, 
NENO EMIET P RSEGU (VAI AIZMUGURI) 
IEK J S DETA AS LIETOT JS LABOT 
NEDR KST. REMONTA DARBUS UZTICIET VIEKT 
KVALIFIC TIEM REMONTDARBU VEIC JIEM.

Pie  Sekojiet norādījumiem ekrānā attiecībā uz 
saistīto funkciju izmantošanu.

rk rt jos laikapst k os (v tru, zibe ošanas laik ) un 
ilgstošas nelietošanas apst k os (dodoties br vdien s) 
atvienojiet TV no elektrot kla.
Galven  kontaktdakša tiek izmantota, lai atvienotu TV no 
elektr bas, un t p c tai vienm r j b t darba k rt b . Ja TV 
nav atvienots no elektrot kla, ier cei visu laiku turpina pien kt 
elektroener ija - pat tad, ja TV atrodas gaidst ves re m  
vai tas ir izsl gts.

SVAR GI - pirms uzst d šanas vai 
lietošanas, l dzu, piln b  izlasiet visus 
šos nor d jumus.

BR DIN JUMS: Nekad ne aujiet cilv kiem 
(tostarp b rniem) ar ziskiem, ma u vai gar giem 
trauc jumiem vai bez pieredzes vai zin šan m 
izmantot elektriskas ier ces bez uzraudz bas.
 Lietojiet šo TV augstum , kas nep rsniedz 2000 m 
virs j ras l me a, saus  viet  m rena vai tropiska 
klimata re ionos.

 is TV ir paredz ts lietošanai m jsaimniec b s 
un l dz gam visp r jam pielietojumam, bet to var 
izmantot ar  publisk s viet s. 

 Ventil cijas nol kos visapk rt TV atst jiet 5 cm 
br vu telpu.

 Nedr kst kav t ventil ciju, nosedzot vai blo jot 
ventil cijas atveres ar t diem priekšmetiem k  
av zes, galdauti, aizkari u.c.

 Barošanas vadam j b t viegli sasniedzamam. 
Nenovietojiet TV, m beles u.c. uz barošanas vada. 
Boj ts barošanas vads/kontaktdakša var aizde-
gties vai rad t elektrisk s str vas triecienu. Turiet 
barošanas vadu aiz kontaktdakšas, neatvienojiet 
TV no elektropadeves, raujot aiz vada. Nekad neaiz-
tieciet barošanas vadu/kontaktdakšu ar slapj m 
rok m, jo tas var rad t ssavienojumu vai elektrisk s 
str vas triecienu. Nekad nesasieniet vadu mezgl  
vai nesasieniet to kop  ar citiem vadiem. Boj tu 
barošanas vadu dr kst nomain t tikai kvali c tas 
personas.

 Sargiet TV no piloša dens vai dens š akstiem, 
un uz TV vai virs t  (piem., uz virs ier ces esošiem 
plauktiem) nenovietojiet ar š idrumu pild tus 
priekšmetus, piem ram, v zes, kr zes u.c.

 Nepak aujiet TV tiešu saules staru iedarb bai un 
nenovietojiet uz TV vai blakus tam priekšmetus, kas 
deg ar atkl tu liesmu, piem ram, sveces.

 TV tuvum  nenovietojiet siltumu izstarojošus avotus, 
piem ram, elektriskos sild t jus, radiatorus u.tml.

 Nenovietojiet TV uz gr das vai sl p m virsm m.
 Lai izvair tos no nosmakšanas riska, g d jiet par to, 
lai plastmasas maisi i atrastos z dai iem, b rniem 
un m jdz vniekiem neaizsniedzam  viet .

 Uzman gi pievienojiet stat vu televizoram. Ja stat va 
komplekt cij  ir iek autas skr ves, stingri pievelciet 
skr ves, lai nepie autu TV sasv ršanos. Nepievel-
ciet skr ves p r k cieši un pareizi uzst diet stat va 
gumijot s deta as.

 Nemetiet baterijas ugun  un neizmetiet t s kop  ar 
b stam m vai viegli uzliesmojoš m viel m.

Brdin jums: Baterijas nedrkst tikt pakautas p rm rgi lielam 
karstumam, t dam k  saules gaisma, liesmas vai tamldzgi.

 Uzman bu
Nopietnu savainojumu vai 
n ves risks

 Elektrotrieciena risks B stama sprieguma risks

 Uztur šana darba 
k rt b

Svar gs darba k rt b  
uztur šanas elements 

Mar jums uz izstr d juma
di simboli tiek izmantoti uz izstr d juma k  

ierobe ojumu, piesardz bas un droš bas instrukciju 
mar jumi. Katrs paskaidrojums j em v r , ja uz 
izstr d juma ir tikai attiec gais mar jums. Iev rojiet 
šo inform ciju droš bas apsv rumu d .

II klases apr kojums:  ier ce ir konstru ta 
t d  veid , ka tai nav nepieciešams droš bas 
savienojums ar zem juma elektrisko sist mu.
II klases iek rta ar funkcion lu zem jumu: 

 ier ce ir konstru ta t d  veid , ka tai nav 
nepieciešams droš bas savienojums ar 

zem juma elektrisko sist mu, zemes savienojums 
tiek izmantots funkcion liem nol kiem.

Aizsarg jošs zemes savienojums: Mar t  
spai le i r  paredz ta savienojumam ar 
aizsarg jošu zem juma vad t ju, kas saist ts 

ar str vas padeves elektroinstal ciju.
B stami akt va spaile: Mar t  (- s) spaile 
(-es) ir b stami (-as) akt va norm los 
ekspluat cijas apst k os.

Piesardz ba! Skatiet ekspluat cijas in-
strukcijas: Iez m tais apgabals (-i) ietver 
lietot ju main mas mon tas vai pogu š nu 

baterijas.
1 .  k l a s e s  l z e r a 
izstr d jums: is produkts 
satur 1. klases l zera avotu, 
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kas ir drošs sapr t gi paredzamos ekspluat cijas 
apst k os.

BR DIN JUMS!
Nenor t bateriju; misku apdegumu risks

is izstr d jums vai komplekt cij  iek autie 
piederumi var satur t mon tas/pogas tipa š nas 
bateriju. Ja tiek nor ta mon tas/pogas tipa š nas 
baterija, tas tikai 2 stundu laik  var izrais t smagus 
iekš jos apdegumus un novest pie n ves.
Glab jiet jaunas un lietotas baterijas b rniem 
nepieejam  viet .
Ja bateriju nodal jums nav droši nosl gts, p rtrauciet 
izmantot izstr d jumu un uzglab jiet to b rniem 
nepieejam  viet .
Ja uzskat t, ka baterijas var tu b t nor tas vai 
atrodas k d  no erme a da m, nekav joties 
mekl jiet medic nisko pal dz bu.

BR DIN JUMS!
Nekad nenovietojiet televizoru nestabil  viet  vai 
uz sl pas virsmas. Televizors var nokrist, izraisot 
nopietnus savainojumus vai pat n vi. No daudz m 
traum m, paši b rnu, var izvair ties, veicot 
vienk ršus piesardz bas pas kumus, piem ram;
 Izmantojot televizora ra ot ja ieteiktos skapjus 
vai stat vus. 

 Izmantojot tikai m beles, uz kur m televizoru var 
droši atbalst t. 

 P rliecinoties, vai televizora da a neatrodas p ri 
atbalsta m beles mal m.

 Nenovietojot televizoru uz augst m m bel m 
(piem ram, skap šiem un gr matu skapjiem), 
ja gan attiec g  m bele, gan televizors nav 
piestiprin ts piem rotam atbalstam. 

 Nenovietojot televizoru uz galdauta vai cita 
veida materi la, kas novietots starp televizoru un 
m beli, uz kura tas balst s.

 Izgl tojot b rnus par draudiem, kas rodas 
r pjoties uz m bel m, lai aizsniegtu televizoru 
vai t  vad bas pogas. Ja j su esošais televizors 
tiek uzglab ts un p rvietots, j piem ro tie paši 
apsv rumi, k  min ts iepriekš.

BR DIN JUMI ATTIEC B  UZ 
STIPRIN ANU PIE SIENAS

 Pirms veikt TV stiprin šanu pie sienas, izlasiet 
instrukcijas.

 Sienas mont as komplekts ir ieg d jams 
atseviš i. To ir iesp jams ieg d ties pie j su tuv k  
izplat t ja, tas nav iek auts TV komplekt cij .

 Neuzst diet TV pie griestiem vai uz sl pas sienas.
 Izmantojiet specializ t s sienas mont ai 
paredz t s skr ves un citus piederumus.

 Stingri pievelciet sienas mont ai paredz t s 
skr ves, lai nepie autu TV nokrišanu. Nepievelciet 
skr ves p r k cieši.

BR DIN JUMS!
Apar ti, kuri ir savienoti ar kas zem juma sist mu 
caur t kla piesl gumu vai citu iek rtu, kas ir 
savienota ar zem juma sist mu, k  ar  apar ti, kas 
ir piesl gti telev zijas sadales sist mai, izmantojot 
koaksi lo kabeli, atseviš os apst k os var rad t 
ugunsgr ka risku. T d  savienojums ar telev zijas 
sadales sist mu tiek veikts caur ier ci, kas nodrošina 
elektrisko izol ciju zem noteikta frekvences diapa-
zona (galvaniskais izolators, skat t EN 60728-11).

Funkcijas
 Ar t lvad bas pulti vad ms kr su TV
 Piln b  integr ts digit lais zemes/kabe a/satel ta TV 
(DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Fransat uzst d šanas opcija
 HDMI ievades, lai piesl gtu citas ier ces ar HDMI 
ligzd m

 USB ievade
 Ekr na izv lnes sist ma
 Scart ligzda r j m ier c m (piem ram, DVD 
atska ot jiem, PVR, video sp u ier c m u.c.).

 Stereo ska as sist ma
 Teleteksts
 Austi u pievienošana
 Autom tisk  programm šanas sist ma
 Manu la prec za noregul šana
 Autom tiska izsl gšana p c l dz asto m stund m.
 Izsl gšanas taimeris
 Noblo šana
 Autom tiska pauze skan jum , ja netiek transl ts 
sign ls.



Latviešu  - 4 -

 Atska ošana NTSC
 ASI (autom tisk  ska uma ierobe ošana)
 PLL (Frekven u mekl šana)
 PC ievade
 Sp u re ms (p c izv les)
 Izsl gta att la funkcija
 Raid jumu ierakst šana
 Programmu laika nob de
 Pixellence
 T kls Ethernet (LAN) Interneta piesl gšanai un t  
izmantošanai

 802.11 a/b/g/n Wi-Fi atbalsts, izmantojot USB 
sargspraudni

 802.11 a/b/g/n ieb v ts Wi-Fi atbalsts

 Audio video kop gošana
 HbbTV

Funkcijas un iesp jas var atš irties 
da diem mode iem.

Speci k cija

Telev zijas p rraides
PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Sa emtie kan li VHF (BAND I/III) - UHF 
(BAND U) - HYPERBAND

Noteikto kan lu skaits
1000 (bez satel ta)
10000 (ar satel tu)

Kan la indikators Ekr na displejs

RF antenas ieeja 75 omi (nebalans ta)

Darba spriegums 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Audio

German Nicam
SRS TruSurround (atkar b  
no mode a)
DTS TruSurround (atkar b  
no mode a)

Elektroener ijas 
pat ri š (W)

Skatiet uzl mi televizora 
aizmugur

Darb bas temperat ra 
un mitrums

0ºC l dz 40ºC, 85% mitruma 
l menis

Bezvadu LAN raiduztv r ja speci k cijas
(atkar b  no mode a)

Frekven u diapazoni Maks. izvades 
jauda

2400–2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5150–5250 MHz (CH36–CH48) < 200 mW

5250–5350 MHz (CH52–CH64) < 200 mW

5470–5725 MHz (CH100–CH140) < 200 mW

Ierobe ojumi attiec b  uz valsti
 ier ce ir paredz ta lietošanai m j s un birojos vis s 

ES dal bvalst s (un cit s valst s, kas iev ro attiec go 
ES direkt vu) bez jebk diem ierobe ojumiem, iz emot 
turpm k min taj s valst s.

Valsts Ierobe ojums

Bulg rija
Nepieciešams visp r gs apstiprin jums 
lietošanai rpus telp m un publisk s 
viet s.

Francija Izmantot tikai iekštelp s 2454–2483,5 MHz 
diapazon .

It lija Izmanto jo t  rpus sava pašuma, 
nepieciešams visp r gs apstiprin jums.

Grie ija Izmantot tikai iekštelp s 5470 MHz–
5725 MHz diapazon .

Luksemburga
T kla un pakalpojuma nodrošin šanai 
nepieciešams visp r gs apstiprin jums 
(neattiecas uz kl stu)

Norv ija
Radiop rraides ir aizliegtas eogr skaj  
zon , kas atrodas 20 km r dius  ap Ny-
Ålesund centru.

Krievija Dr kst izmantot tikai iekštelp s.

Pras bas jebkurai valstij var main ties jebkur  br d . 
T d  iesak m lietot jam sazin ties ar viet j m varas 
iest d m un noskaidrot attiec g s valsts tiesisko 
regul jumu attiec g  ban uz 2,4 GHz, gan 5 GHz LAN.
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Atkritumu izn cin šana: 
Iepakojums un iepakojuma pal gmateri li ir otrreiz 
p rstr d jami un tie galvenok rt ir j p rstr d . 
Iepakojuma materi li, t di k  folijas maiss, j sarg  
no b rniem. Baterijas, ar  t s, kuras nesatur 
smagos met lus, nedr kst izn cin t kop  ar sadz ves 
atkritumiem. L dzam izn cin t izlietot s baterijas videi 
droš  veid . Noskaidrojiet likum gos noteikumus, k di 
ir sp k  j su dz vesviet .
 Nem iniet uzl d t baterijas. Eksplozijas risks. 

Nomainiet baterijas tikai ar t da paša veida baterij m.
 Iepriekš min tais mar jums ir saska  ar Elektrisko 

un elektroniskom ier u atkritumu direkt vu 
2012/19/EK (WEEE). Atz me nor da, ka 
no ier ces, tostarp izlietot m vai tukš m 
baterij m, NEDR KST atbr voties k  no 
neš irotiem m jsaimniec bas atkritumiem, 
bet gan j izmanto pieejam s atkritumu 
sav kšanas sist mas.  Ja uz apr kojum  
iek autaj m baterij m vai akumulatora ir 

miskais simbols Hg, Cd vai Pb, tad tas 
noz m , ka baterij s smago met lu saturs 
ir vair k nek  0,0005 % dz vsudraba vai 
vair k nek  0,002 % kadmija vai vair k 
nek  0,004% svina.

Pazi ojums (atkar b  no mode a)
PRE U Z MES APSTIPRIN JUMS
Prece ra ota zem Dolby Laboratories licences. 
Dolby, Dolby Audio un dubultais D simbols ir Dolby 
Laboratories pre u z mes.

HDMI un High-De nition Multimedia Interface, k  
ar  HDMI logotips ir uz muma HDMI Licensing 
Administrator, Inc. Amerikas Savienotaj s Valst s un 
cit s valst s pre u z mes un re istr tas pre u z mes.

YouTube un YouTube logotips ir Google Inc. pre u 
z mes.
Lai uzzin tu par DTS patentiem, apmekl jiet t mek a 
vietni http://patents.dts.com. Ra ots saska  ar DTS 
Licensing Limited licenci. DTS, simbols, k  ar  DTS 
un simbols kop  ir re istr tas pre z mes, un DTS 
TruSurround ir DTS, Inc. pre z me. © DTS, Inc. Visas 
ties bas patur tas.

Lai uzzin tu par DTS patentiem, apmekl jiet t mek a 
vietni http://patents.dts.com. Ra ots saska  ar DTS 
Licensing Limited licenci. DTS, DTS-HD, attiec gais 
simbols, k  ar  DTS vai DTS-HD kop  ar attiec go 
simbolu ir DTS, Inc. re istr t s pre u z mes. © DTS, 
Inc. Visas ties bas patur tas.

Lai uzzin tu par DTS patentiem, apmekl jiet t mek a 
vietni http://patents.dts.com. Ra ots saska  ar DTS 
Licensing Limited licenci. DTS, simbols, k  ar  DTS 
un simbols kop  ir re istr tas pre z mes, un DTS 
2.0+Digital ir DTS, Inc. pre z me. © DTS, Inc. Visas 
ties bas patur tas.

aj  izstr d jum  ir ietverta tehnolo ija, uz kur m 
attiecas vair kas Microsoft intelektu l  pašuma 
ties bas. s tehnolo ijas izmantošana rpus š  
izstr d juma ir aizliegta, iz emot gad jumus, kad ir 
sa emta(-s) atbilstoša(-s) Microsoft licence(-s).
Satura pašnieki intelektu l  pašuma, tostarp ar 
autorties b m aizsarg ta satura aizsarg šanai 
izmanto Microsoft PlayReady™ satura piek uves 
tehnolo iju. Lai piek tu PlayReady aizsarg tam 
saturam un/vai WMDRM aizsarg tam saturam, šaj  
ier c  tiek izmantota PlayReady tehnolo ija. Ja ier ce 
pareizi neiev ro satura lietošanas ierobe ojumus, 
satura pašnieki var piepras t Microsoft atsaukt 
iesp ju ier cei nolas t PlayReady aizsarg tu saturu. 

 atsaukšana neietekm  neaizsarg ta satura vai 
ar cit m satura piek uves tehnolo ij m aizsarg ta 
satura nolas šanu. Satura pašnieki var jums piepras t 
atjaunin t PlayReady, lai j s var tu piek t to saturam. 
Neveicot atjaunin šanu, j s nevar siet piek t 
saturam, kas pieprasa šo atjaunin jumu.
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T lvad bas pults RC A3_ 49141 (atkar b  no mode a)

Piez me: Funkciju pogu nor d jumi da os izv u 
ekr nos var atš irties atkar b  no j su TV 
t lvad bas pults. Iev rojiet pogu funkcijas, kas 
nor d tas ekr na apakš .

(*) MANA POGA 1 UN MANA POGA 2: 
š m pog m var b t noklus juma funkcijas atkar b  no 
konkr t  mode a. Tom r j s varat iestat t k du pašu funkciju 
š m pog m, nospie ot un turot t s nospiestas piecas 
sekundes, atrodoties uz v lam  avota vai kan ls. Ekr n  
par d sies apstiprin juma zi ojums. Tagad izv l t  MANA 
POGA ir saist ta ar izv l to funkciju.
Iev rojiet, ja veicat S kotn j  iestat šana, MANA POGA 1 
un 2 atgriez sies pie t s noklus juma funkcijas.

1. Gaidst ve: Izmanto TV iesl gšanai un 
izsl gšanai

2. Net ix: palai  Net ix aplik ciju
3. Ciparpogas: p rsl dz kan lu, ievada ciparu vai 

burtu teksta log  ekr n .
4. TV: Kan lu saraksts / Atpaka  uz TV avotu
5. Ska ums +/-
6. Internets: Atver port la lapu, kur j s varat atrast 

daudz t mek a lietojumprogrammas
7. Izv lne: Par da TV izv lni
8. OK: Apstiprina lietot ja izv les, tur lapu 

(TEKSTA re m ), atver kan lu sarakstu (DTV 
re m )

9. Atpaka /Atgriezties: atgrie as iepriekš j  
ekr n , atver satura lapu (TEKSTA re m )

10. Inform cija: Par da inform ciju par saturu 
ekr n , par da sl pto inform ciju (atkl t - 
TEKSTA re m )

11. Multivides p rl ks: Atver multivides 
p rl košanas ekr nu

12. Mana poga 1 (*)
13. Kr sain s pogas: sekojiet nor d jumiem ekr n  

attiec b  uz kr saino pogu funkcij m
14. Valoda: P rsl dz ska as re mus (analogaj  

TV), par da un maina ska as/subtitru valodu 
(digit laj  TV, kad pieejams)

15. Strauja pat šana atpaka : pavirza kadrus 
atpaka  t d s multivid s k , piem ram, lm s

16. Ierakst t: Ieraksta p rraides
17. Nopauz t: Aptur atska oto multividi, s k laika 

nob des ierakst šanu
18. Atska ot: S k atska ot izv l to multividi
19. P rtraukt: p rtrauc atska ojamo multividi
20. Strauja pat šana uz priekšu: pavirza kadrus uz 

priekšu t d s multivid s, k , piem ram, lm s
21. Ekr ns: maina ekr na att la sam ru
22. Subtitri: iesl dz un izsl dz subtitrus (kad 

pieejami)
23. Mana poga 2 (*)
24. Text: par da teletekstu (kad pieejams); 

nospiediet v lreiz, lai uzliktu teletekstu virs 
parast  att la (sajaukums)

25. EPG (Elektroniskais programmu ce vedis): 
Par da elektronisko programmu ce vedi

26. Iziet: aizver un iziet no izv ln m un atgrie as 
iepriekš j  ekr n

27. Virzienu pogas: nospie ot pogu pa labi vai pa 
kreisi, pal dz virz ties pa izv ln m, saturu u.c. un 
par da apakšlapas TEKSTA re m

28. tr  izv lne: par da izv u sarakstu trai 
piek uvei

29. P rraide +/-
30. Izsl gt ska u: Piln b  izsl dz TV ska u
31. P rsl gt: tri p rsl dzas starp iepriekš jo un 

pašreiz jo kan lu vai avotu
32. Avots: Par da visus pieejam s apraides un 

satura avotus

Net ix: J s varat apskat t savu ESN(*) numuru un izsl gt 
Net ix.
(*)  numurs ir unik ls  numurs et i  opci ai, kas pa i 
i eidots su  identi c anai
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Savienojumi (atkar gs no mode a)

Savienot js Veids Vadi Ier ce

Scart  
savienojums  
(aizmugur )

VGA 
savienojums 
(aizmugur )

S NU AV
PC/YPbPr 

Audio  
savienojums 

(s n )

PC/YPbPr Audio Vadi  
(nav iek auts)

AUDIO IEVADE PC/YPbPr Audio 
savienojums 
(aizmugur )

S NU AV Dators/
YPbPrAudio 
savienojums 

(s n )
YPbPr/PC Audio 

Kabelis 
(nav 

komplekt cij )

S na AV video/
audio savienojuma 

kabe a 
(iek auts 

komplekt cij )

HDMI  
savienojums 
(aizmugur )

SPDIF  
(optisk s 
izvades)  

savienojums 
(aizmugur )

SPDIF 
SPDIF 

(optisk s 
izvades) 

savienojums 
(aizmugur )

S NU AV
S na AV  

(Audio/Video)  
savienojums 

(s n )

S nu AV Connection savienojuma 
kabelis (komplektâcijâ)

ATPAKA  AV
Aizmugur  AV 
(Audio/Video) 
savienojums 
(aizmugur )
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S NU AV S nu AV 
(Audio/Video) 
savienojums 

(s n )

Audio/Video 
kabelis 

(nav 
komplekt cij )

S na AV video/audio 
savienojuma kabe a 

(iek auts 
komplekt cij )

AUSTI AS
Austi u  

savienojums 
(s n )

YPBPR YPbPr Video  
savienojums 
(aizmugur ) PC lai YPbPr savienojuma 

kabelis (komplektâcijâ)

USB  
savienojums  

(s n )

CI  
savienojums  

(s n )

LAN

 

Ethernet  
savienojums 
(aizmugur )   Lok l  t kla / t kla 

“Ethernet” kabelis

RF Input tiek pievienota antenai vai kabe a sist mai. (atkar b  no mode a)

(atkar b  no mode a)

PIEZ ME.
 nu  ie adei ums i manto komplekt ci  iek autais kabelis  katiet att lu pa kreisi   

s arat i mantot PbPr  kabelim (na  komplekt ci ), lai iesp otu PbPr sign lu  iee   Lai iesp jotu PC/YPbPr 
audio, aizmugur jo audio ieej m j pievieno YPbPr/PC audio kabelis audio savienojuma izveidei.  s ne arat i mantot  
un PbPr ienlaic gi   ai iesp otu datora PbPr audio, ums audio sa ieno uma i eidei i manto s nu  ie ade ar PbPr
datora audio kabeli (na  komplekt ci ), lieto ot s nu  sa ieno uma kabe a  un  ie adi  a r  ier ce 
ir sa ienota ar  lig du, tele i ors autom tiski p rsl gsies u   re mu  t erot  kan lus ( peg  ) ai 
darbo oties multi ides p rl ka re m , i ade caur  lig du neb s piee ama   manto ot sienas stiprin uma komplektu 
(piee ams tirg  pie tre s puses), m s iesak m pie ienot isus adus  ai mugur  pirms t  piestiprin anas pie sienas   
e ieto iet ai i emiet  moduli, kad  ir  ums skat s modu a ie ieto anas instrukci a s k kai in orm ci ai 

par iestat umiem   atra su   ie ade atbalsta ier ces l d   m  er u piesl g ana, kuru str as lielums p rsnied  
 m , ar sabo t   Kad pievienojat apr kojumu savam TV, izmantojot HDMI kabeli, lai garant tu pietiekamu aizsardz bu 

pret paraz tiskas frekvences starojumu, jums j izmanto liela truma aizsarg ts (augstas kvalit tes) HDMI kabelis ar fer tiem.
 Ja v laties piesl gt ier ci TV, p rliecinieties, ka gan ier ce, gan TV ir izsl gti pirms jebk da savienojuma izveides. 
P c savienojuma izveides j s varat iesl gt ier ces un izmantot t s.

Latviešu  - 9 -

TV un darb bas pogas (atkar b  no mode a)

        Gaid šanas re ms /iesl dzot
   Avots
   Programma + / - 
   Ska ums +/-

ospiediet  “ ” un “ ” pogas 
ienlaic gi, lai red tu gal eno i lni

ai

1. 
2. 
3. 

s arat 
pa ir t sl d i u  aug u 
un u  le u, lai main tu 
ska umu  a laties 
main t kan lus, nospiediet ienrei  sl d a idusda  
(  po ci a) un tad b diet sl d i u  aug u ai u  le u  

ospie ot lrei  sl d a idusda , par d sies a ota 
ekr na i o ums  ospie ot sl d a idusda  un 
apturot da as sekundes,  p rsl gsies gaid anas 
re m  al eno i lni ne ar par d t ar ad bas 
pog m

ai

1. Gaid šanas re ma iesl gšanas/izsl gšanas poga
2. TV/AV poga
3. Programmu uz augšu/programmu uz leju pogas
4. Ska ums ska âk / klusâk pogas

ai

Kursorsvira auj regul t TV funkcijas Ska ums”/ 
Kan ls”/ Avots” un Gaidst ve iesl gta”.

ursors iras po ci a ar at irties atkar b  no 
mode a

Lai main tu ska umu: Palieliniet ska umu, spie ot 
kursorsviru pa labi. Samaziniet ska umu, spie ot 
kursorsviru pa kreisi.
Lai main tu kan lu: Ritiniet saglab to kan lu sarak-
stu, spie ot kursorsviru uz augšu vai uz leju.
Lai main tu avotu: Nospiediet kursorsviras vidusda u 
uz leju, un ekr n  par d sies avotu saraksts. Izejiet 
cauri pieejamajiem avotiem, spie ot kursorsviras uz 
augšu vai uz leju.
Lai izsl gtu televizoru: Nospiediet kursorsviras 
vidusda u uz leju un turiet to nospiestu da as 
sekundes, TV p rsl gsies gaid šanas re m .
Lai iesl gtu TV: Nospiediet kursorsviras vidusda u 
uz leju, un TV iesl gsies.

al eno i lni ne ar par d t ar ad bas 
pog m
Str vas piesl gšana

Kad televizors ir iz emts no iepakojuma, pirms 
piesl gšanas pie t kla aujiet tam sasniegt istabas 
temperat ru.
Barošanas vada savienojums:

: TV komplekts ir paredz ts lietošanai ar 
220-240V AC, 50 Hz ligzda.
Pievienojiet str vas kabeli pie str vas kontaktdakšas. 
Atst jiet vismaz 10 mm br vu vietu ap TV.
Antenas piesl gšana (atkar b  no mode a)

Pievienojiet antenas vai kabe a TV kontaktdakšu pie 
ANETNAS IEVADES (ANT) vai satel ta kontaktdakšu 
pie SATEL TA IEVADES (LNB), kas atrodas televizora 
aizmugur .

atel ta un kabe a sa ieno ums ir atkar gs no mode a

USB savienojums
J s varat pievienot USB ier ci savam TV, izmantojot 
TV USB ievades.  iesp ja auj jums par d t/
atska ot JPG, MP3  un video failus, kas saglab ti 
USB zibatmi . Ir iesp jams, ka noteiktus USB ier u 
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veidus (piem ram, MP3 atska ot ji) var nesavienot 
ar J su TV. Jums j dubl  savi faili pirms ier ces 
pievienošanas televizoram, lai izvair tos no iesp jam  
datu zuduma. Iev rojiet, ka raºot js nenes atbild bu 
par failu boj jumiem vai datu zudumu. Neizraujiet USB 
moduli, kam r tiek atska ots fails.
UZMAN BU: tra USB ier u iespraušana un 
izraušana ir oti riskanta darb ba. It seviš i atk rtoti 
neiespraudiet un neizraujiet ier ci. Tas var rad t 

ziskus boj jumus USB atska ot jam, it seviš i, 
pašai USB ier cei.

Bateriju ievietošana t lvad bas pult
Paceliet t lvad bas pults bateriju nodal juma v ci u uz 
augšu. Ievietojiet divas AAA baterijas. P rliecinieties, 
ka (+) un (-) z mes atbilst (iev rojiet pareizo polarit ti). 
Uzlieciet atpaka  v ci u. T lvad bas pults amplit da ir 
apm ram 7m /23ft.
Vides Inform cijarm cija
is televizors ir izgatavots k  videi draudz gs. Lai 

mazin tu elektroener ijas pat ri u, jums j iev ro 
sekojošais:
Ja iestat t energotaup bu uz Minim lo, Vid jo, 
Maksim lo vai Autom tisko re mu, TV atbilstoši 
samazin s ener ijas pat ri u. Ja jums pat k iestat t 
Fona Gaismu uz fiks tu v rt bu, kas iestat ta 
k  Parast , un piel got Fona Gaismu (atrodas 
zem Ener ijas Taup šanas iestat juma) manu li, 
izmantojiet pogas Pa kreisi vai Pa labi uz t lvad bas 
pults. Uzst d t k  Izslçdzot, lai šo funkciju izsl gtu. 

Piee am s  iesp as 
ar at irties atkar b  no , kas atlas ts i ln  

Ener ijas taup šanas iestat jumus var atrast izv ln  
Sist ma > Att ls. emiet v r , ka da us att la 
iestat jumus var neb t iesp jams main t.
Ja nospie at Labo pogu, kam r ir atlas ta vai 
Autom tisk  opcija, vai Kreiso pogu, kam r tiek 
atlas ta Parast  opcija, tiks par d ts uz ekr na 
zi ojums Ekr ns izsl gsies 15 sekund s”. 
Izv lieties TURP NAT un nospiediet OK, lai izsl gtu 
ekr nu nekav joties. Ja nenospied siet nevienu 
pogu, ekr ns nodzis s p c 15 sekund m. Nospiediet 
jebkuru pogu uz t lvad bas pults vai uz TV, lai atkal 
iesl gtu ekr nu. 

 opci a na  piee ama, 
a re ms ir iestat ts u  
Kad TV netiek izmantots, l dzu, izsl dziet vai 
atvienojiet TV no str vas padeves. Tas ar  samazin s 
elektroener ijas pat ri u.

Gaid šanas Re ma Pazi ojumi
Ja TV nesa em ievades sign lu (piem ram, no 
antenas vai HDMi avota) 3 min tes, TV p rsl gsies 
gaid šanas re m . N košreiz iesl dzot TV, sekojošs 
zi ojums tiks att lots: “TV autom tiski p rsl dz s 
gaid šanas re m , jo ilgstoši nebija sign la.” 
Nospiediet OK, lai turpin tu.
Ja TV ir iesl gts un netiek darbin ts k du br di, tas 
p rsl gsies gaid šanas re m . N košreiz iesl dzot 
TV, sekojošs zi ojums tiks att lots. “TV autom tiski 
p rsl dz s gaid šanas re m , jo ilgstoši netika 
veikta nek da darb ba.” Nospiediet OK, lai turpin tu.

Iesl gšana/izsl gšana (atkar gs no mode a)
Lai iesl gtu televizoru
 Piesl dziet barošanas vadu 220-240 V 50 Hz 
elektrot klam. 

 Tad iedegas gaid šanas re ma gaismas diode.
Lai iesl gtu TV no gaid šanas re ma:
 Nospiediet Gaid šanas Re ma pogu, Programmu  
+/- vai ciparpogu uz t lvad bas pults.

Vad bas pogas uz TV (atkar b  no mode a)
 Nospiediet Gaid šanas Re ma pogu vai Programmu  
+/- pogu uz TV. Tad televizors iesl gsies. 

vai
 Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu TV kreisaj  mal  
esoš  vad bas sl d a vidusda u, l dz TV iesl dzas 
no gaid šanas re ma. Tad TV iesl gsies.

vai
 Uz TV nospiediet kursorsviras vid  vai spiediet to 
uz augšu/uz leju, l dz TV iesl dzas p c gaidst ves.

TV izsl gšana ( )
 Nospiediet Gaid šanas Re ma pogu uz t lvad bas 
pults vai nospiediet Gaid šanas Re ma pogu uz TV 
vai nospiediet un turiet nospiestu vad bas sl dzi uz 
TV l dz izsl gšanai, lai TV p rsl gtos  gaid šanas 
re m  (atkar b  no mode a).

 Uz t lvad bas pults nospiediet pogu Gaidst ve vai 
uz TV nospiediet kursorsviras vid  un turiet da as 
sekundes – TV p rsl gsies gaidst ves re m .

 Lai piln b  izsl gtu televizoru, izvelciet 
kontaktdakšu no kontaktligzdas.

 ad  ir p rsl gts gaid anas re m , 
gaid anas re ma gaismas diode ar mirgot, nor dot, 
ka t das unkci as k  mekl ana gaid anas re m , 
be adu le upiel de ai aimeris ir akt s  aismas 
diode ar ar  mirgot, kad iesl d at  no gaid anas 
re ma
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S kotn j  iestat šana (atkar gs no mode a)
 a eiksiet  iestat anu, pirms  

iesl g anas  digit la  modul  ie ieto iet  
karti (ieg d ama atse i i)
Iesl dzot pirmo reizi, par d s valodu izv les ekr ns. 
Izv lieties v lamo valodu un nospiediet OK.
Iestatiet n kamo ekr nu, iestatiet v lamos iestat jumus 
ar virzienu pog m.

 tkar b  no i l t s  a  br d  ums 
ar aic t iestat t un apstiprin t P  kodu  l tais 

P  ne ar b t  ums tas ie ada, a l k tiek 
pras ts ie ad t P  kodu k dai i lnes darb bai

Apraides izv les veids
Digit l  antena Ja digit l s antenas apraides 
mekl šanas opcija ir iesl gta, TV p c citu s kotn jo 
iestat jumu pabeigšanas mekl  digit l s apraides.
Digit lais kabelis Ja Digit l s kabe a apraides 
mekl šanas opcija ir iesl gta, TV mekl  digit l s 
kabe a apraides p c s kotn jo iestat jumu 
pabeigšanas. Saska  ar j su cit m v lm m 
apstiprin juma zi ojums var tikt par d ts pirms 
mekl šanas uzs kšanas. Izv lieties J  un nospiediet 
OK, lai turpin tu. Lai atceltu darb bu, izv lieties N  
un nospiediet OK. J s varat izv l ties T klu vai 
iestat t s v rt bas, piem ram, Frekvenci, T kla ID 
un Mekl šanas diapazonu. Kad esat pabeidzis, 
nospiediet pogu OK. 

 ekl anas ilgums main sies atkar b  no 
i l t  Mekl šanas diapazona.
Satel ts: Ja ir iesl gta apraides mekl šanas opcija 
Satel ts, p c s kotn jo iestat jumu pabeigšanas 
TV mekl s digit l s satel ta apraides. Pirms satel tu 
mekl šanas j iestata da i iestat jumi. Pirms tiks 
s kta satel tu mekl šana, par d sies izv lne, kur  
iesp jams atz m t s kt Fransat iestat šanu. Poz cijai 
Install Type izv lieties Operator un poz cijai Satellite 
Operator iestatiet Fransat operatoru. P c tam 
nospiediet pogu OK, lai s ktu Fransat iestat šanu. 
Iesp jams izv l ties autom tisku vai manu lu 
iestat šanu. 
Lai turpin tu, nospiediet OK. Tiks veikta Fransat 
iestat šana un kan lu saglab šana (ja t di ie 
pieejami).
Poz cijai Install Type izv loties Standard, tiks veikta 
satel tu standarta iestat šana, aujot jums skat t 
satel tu kan lus. 
Fransat iestat šanu varat veikt jebkur  br d  ar  v l k, 
izv ln  atlasot Installation>Automatic channel 
scan> Satellite (Iestat šana>Autom tiska kan lu 
mekl šana>Satel ts).
Ir tr s antenas izv les iesp jas. Vispirms tiks att lota 
izv lne Antenas veids”. J s varat izv l ties Antenas 
veidu k  Tieš , Viens satel ta kabelis vai DiSEqC 
sl dzis, izmantojot „ ” vai „ ” pogu.

 Tieš : Ja jums ir viens uztv r js un tieš  
satel tantena, izv lieties šo antenas veidu. Lai 
turpin tu, nospiediet OK. Izv lieties pieejamo 
satel tu un nospiediet OK lai mekl tu pakalpojumus. 

 Viens satel ta kabelis: Ja jums ir vair ki uztv r ji 
un vienkabe a satel ta sist ma, izv lieties šo 
antenas veidu. Lai turpin tu, nospiediet OK. 
Kon gur jiet iestat jumus, sekojot nor d jumiem 
ekr n . Nospiediet OK lai mekl tu pakalpojumus.

 DiSEqC sl dzis: Ja Jums ir vair kas satel ttelev zijas 
antenas un DiSEqC sl dzis, izv lieties šo antenas 
veidu. P c tam iestatiet DiSEqC versiju un 
nnospiediet OK (Labi), lai turpin tu. N kamaj  
ekr n  versijai v1.0 var iestat t l dz etriem satel tiem 
un versijai v1.1  l dz sešpadsmit (ja pieejami). Lai 
mekl tu sarakst  pirmo satel tu, nospiediet pogu 
OK (Labi).

Analogie: Ja ir iesl gta Analogie aprai u mekl šanas 
opcija, p c citu s kotn jo iestat jumu pabeigšanas TV 
mekl s analog s apraides.
Papildus varat iestat t apraides veidu k  savu 
izlases. Priorit te tiks dota izv l tajam apraides 
veidam mekl šanas procesa laik , un t  kan li tiks 
uzskait ti Kan lu saraksta augšpus . Kad pabeidzat, 
nospiediet pogu OK, lai turpin tu.
Tiks r d ts dialoga ekr ns ar vaic jumu aktiviz t 
vec ku kontroli. Izv loties Yes, tiks r d tas vec ku 
kontroles opcijas. Kon gur jiet iestat jumus atbilstoši 
sav m v lm m un p c pabeigšanas nospiediet OK. Ja 
nev laties aktiviz t vec ku kontroles ierobe ojumus, 
izv lieties No un nospiediet OK, lai dotos t l k.
Tagad j s varat aktiviz t Veikala re mu.  opcija 
kon gur s j su TV veikala vides iestat jumus un 
atkar b  no izmantot  TV mode a ekr na augšpus  
inform cijas josl  tiks par d tas t  atbalst t s funkcijas. 

is re ms paredz ts tikai izmantošanai veikal . 
M jas re ms ieteicams izv l ties izmantošanai 
m j s.  opcija b s pieejama izv ln  Sist ma > 
Iestat jumi > Vair k, un to var p c tam izsl gt/iesl gt. 
Atkar b  no TV mode a un valsts, šaj  br d  var tikt 
par d ta izv lne Priv tuma iestat jumi. Izmantojot 
šo izv lni, j s varat iestat t priv tuma privil ijas. 
Iez m jiet funkciju un izmantojiet kreiso un labo 
virzienu pogas, lai to iesp jotu vai atsp jotu. Pirms 
jebk du izmai u veikšanas izlasiet ekr n  redzamos 
skaidrojumus.par katru iez m to funkciju. Lai izlas tu 
visu tekstu, izmantojiet programmas +/- pogas, 
ar kur m var ritin t uz augšu un uz leju. Izv ln  
Iestat jumi>Priv tuma iestat jumi izv les var main t 
jebkur  laik  ar  v l k. Ja tiek atsp jota interneta 
savienojuma opcija, tiek izlaists un netiek par d ts 
ekr ns T kla / interneta iestat jumi.
Lai turpin tu, uz t lvad bas pults nospiediet pogu 
OK; ja apstiprin siet iepriekš r d to zi ojumu ar 
vaic jumu, vai v laties veikt t kla iestat šanu, tiks 
par d ta izv lne T kla / interneta iestat jumi. L dzu, 
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skatiet Savienojuma sada u, lai kon gur tu vadu vai 
bezvadu savienojumu. Lai turpin tu, p c iestat šanas 
nospiediet pogu OK. Lai izlaistu n kamo darb bu, 
neveicot nek du darb bu, izv lieties N  un nospiediet 
pogu OK, kad tiek r d ts zi ojums ar vaic jumu, vai 
v laties veikt t kla iestat šanu.
P c s kotn jo iestat jumu pabeigšanas TV s ks 
mekl t pieejam s p rraides izv l tajiem apraides 
veidiem.
Kad visi pieejamie kan li tiek saglab ti, ekr n  
par d sies kan lu saraksts. Lai turpin tu, nospiediet 
OK. Izv lne Redi t kan lu sarakstu tiek par d ta 
blakus. J s varat redi t kan lu sarakstu atbilstoši 
sav m v lm m vai nospiest pogu Menu, lai izietu 
un skat tos TV.
Mekl šanas laik  par d sies zi ojums, vaic jot, vai 
v laties š irot kan lus atbilstoši LCN(*). Atlasiet J  
un nospiediet OK, lai turpin tu.
(*)  ir lo isk  kan lu numura sist ma, kas sarindo 
piee amos kan lus p c atpa stamas kan lu numuru 
sec bas ( a piee ams)

 ei sl d iet , kam r notiek s kotn  
iestat ana  emiet r , ka da as iesp as ar neb t 
piee amas atkar b  no alsts i les
Funkcijas SatcoDX izmantošana  (atkar b  no 
mode a)

J s varat veikt SatcoDX darb bas, izmantojot izv lni 
Iestat šana > Satel ta iestat jumi. SatcoDX izv ln  
pieejamas divas iesp jas attiec b  uz SatcoDx.
J s varat lejupiel d t vai augšupiel d t SatcoDX 
datus. Lai veiktu š s funkcijas, USB ier cei j b s 
pievienotai televizoram.
J s var siet augšupiel d t TV pašreiz jos 
pakalpojumus un saist tos satel tus un retranslatorus 
USB ier c .
Turkl t j s var siet lejupiel d t televizor  vienu no 
USB ier c  saglab tiem SatcoDx failiem. 
Kad izv laties vienu no šiem failiem, visi pakalpojumi 
un saist tie satel ti un retranslatori no izv l t  faila tiks 
saglab ti televizor . Ja ir instal ti k di zemes, kabe a 
un/vai analogie pakalpojumi, tie tiks saglab ti un tikai 
satel ta pakalpojumi tiks dz sti. 
P c tam p rbaudiet savus antenas iestat jumus un 
veiciet izmai as, ja nepieciešams. K das zi ojums 
„Nav Sign la” var par d ties, ja antenas iestat jumi 
nav atbilstoši kon gur ti.

Multivides atska ošana, izmantojot USB ievadi
s arat piesl gt  un  collu ( dd ar r o 

baro anas pade i) r os cieto disku d i us ai  
ibatmi as tele i oram, i manto ot   ie ades

SVAR GI! Dubl jiet failus sav  uzglab šanas ier c  
pirms t s pievienošanas TV. Ra ot js nenes atbild bu 
par failu boj jumiem vai datu zudumu. Noteikti USB 
ier u veidi (piem ram, MP3 atska ot ji) vai USB 
ciet  diska dzi i/zibatmi as var neb t sader gas ar 
šo TV. TV atbalsta FAT32 un NTFS diska  form tus, 
bet  ierakst šana neb s pieejama NTFS format tiem 
diskiem.
Format jot USB cieto disku, kas ir 1 TB (terabaitu) 
liels vai liel ks, format šanas procesa laik  var rasties 
probl mas.  
Mazliet nogaidiet pirms katras pievienošanas un 
atvienošanas, jo atska ot js var v l joproj m 
las t failus. Pret j  gad jum  tas var rad t ziskus 
boj jumus USB atska ot jam un pašai USB ier cei. 
Neizraujiet savu dzini, kam r tiek atska ots fails.
J s varat izmantot USB centrmezglus ar TV USB 
ievad m. USB centrmezgli ar r ju barošanu nav 
ieteicami š d  gad jum . 
Ieteicams izmantot TV USB ievadi(-es) pa tiešo, ja 
nepievienosiet USB cieto disku.

 pskatot att lu ailus, multi ides p rl ka 
i lne ar att lot tikai  att lu ailus, kas saglab ti 
pie ienota   cieta  disk
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Laika nob des ierakst šana (atkar b  no mode a)
Nospiediet Nopauz t pogu, kam r skat ties p rraidi, 
lai aktiviz tu laika nob des re m . Laika nob des 
re m  p rraide tiek nopauz ta un vienlaic gi 
ierakst ta pievienotaj  USB disk .
Nospiediet atska ošanas pogu v lreiz, lai skat tos 
nopauz to p rraidi no aptur t s vietas. Nospiediet 
Stop pogu, lai aptur tu laika nob des ierakst šanu 
un atgrieztos tiešraid .
Laika nob di nevar izmantot radio re m .
J s nevarat izmantot laika nob des tr s att šanas 
funkciju pirms atska ošanas tr s pat šanas opcijas 
izmantošanas.
T l t ja ierakst šana (atkar b  no mode a)

Nospiediet ierakst šanas pogu, lai t l t s ktu ierakst t 
raid jumu, kam r skat ties televizoru. J s varat 
nospiest ierakst šanas pogu uz t lvad bas pults, 
lai ierakst to n košo EPC raid jumu. d  gad jum  
ekr na izv lne par d s ieprogramm tos raid jumus, 
ko paredz ts ierakst t. Nospiediet aptur šanas pogu, 
lai atceltu t l t ju ierakst šanu. 
J s varat p rsl gt kan lus bai apl kot multivides p rl ku 
ierakst šanas re ma laik . P rraides ierakst šanas vai 
laika nob des laik  br din juma zi ojums par d sies 
ekr n , ja j su USB ier ces trums neb s pietiekams.
Multivides p rl ka izv lne

J s varat atv rt foto, m zikas un lmu failus, kas 
saglab ti USB disk , piesl dzot to savam TV. 
Piesl dziet USB disku vienai no TV s n  esošaj m 
USB ieej m. Nospie ot Menu pogu multivides 
p rl ka re m , piek siet att la, ska as un 
iestat jumu izv lnes opcij m. V lreiz nospie ot Menu 
pogu, iziesiet no š  ekr na. J s varat iestat t sava 
multivides p rl ka v lam s funkcijas, izmantojot 
iestat jumu izv lni.

S kt atska ošanu ar 
atska ošanas pogu un 
aktiviz t 

Visi faili sarakst  tiks 
nep rtraukti atska oti ori in l  
sec b .

S kt atska ošanu ar OK pogu 
un aktiviz t 

Tas pats fails tiks atska ots 
nep rtraukti (atk rtojums).

S kt atska ošanu ar 
atska ošanas pogu un 
aktiviz t 

Visi faili sarakst  tiks atska oti 
vienreiz nejauš  sec b .

S kt atska ošanu ar 
atska ošanas pogu un 
aktiviz t , 

Visi faili sarakst  tiks atska oti 
nep rtraukti t d  paš  
nejauš  sec b .

Programmas ierakst šana (atkar b  no mode a)
SVAR GI: Izmantojot jaunu USB cieto disku, ieteicams 
pirmo reizi format t disku, izmantojot j su TV opciju 
formet t disku”.
Lai ierakst tu raid jumu, jums vispirms j pievieno USB 
disks televizoram, kad tas ir izsl gts. Jums tad j iesl dz 
televizors, lai iesp jotu ierakst šanas funkciju.
Lai izmantotu ierakst šanas funkciju, j su USB 
dzinim j b t vismaz 2GB br vas vietas un USB 2.0 
sader gam. Ja USB dzinis nav sader gs, par d sies 
k das zi ojums.
Lai ierakst tu garas p rraides, piem ram, lmas, 
ieteicams izmantot USB cieto disku dzi us (HDD).
Ierakst t  programma tiek saglab ta pievienotaj  USb 
disk . Ja v laties, varat saglab t/p rkop t ierakstus 
dator . Tom r šos failus nevar s atv rt dator . J s 
varat atv rt ierakst t s p rraides tikai televizor .
L pu sinhroniz cijas aizture var rasties laika nob des 
laik . Radio ierakst šana nav atbalst ta. TV var 
ierakst t p rraides l dz desmit stund m.
Ierakst t s p rraides tiek sadal tas 4 GB liel s da s. 
Ja pievienot  USB diska rakst šanas trums nav 
pietiekošs, ieraksts var neizdoties un laika nob des 
funkcija var neb t pieejama.
Ieteicams izmantot USB cietos diskus HD programmu 
ierakst šanai.
Neatvienojiet USB/HDD ierakst šanas laik . Tas var 
saboj t pievienoto USB/HDD.
Ja tiek atvienots AC vads, kam r ir akt vs USB 
ierakst šanas taimera iestat jums, tas tiks atcelts.
Vair kda u atbalsts ir pieejams. Maksimums divas 
da das da as tiek atbalst tas. Pirm  USB diska da a 
tiek izmantota PVR funkcij m. T  ar  j format , jo 
galven  da a tiks izmantota PVR funkcij m.
Da as straumju pakotnes var netikt ierakst tas 
sign la probl mu d , t d  da reiz video var sastingt 
atska ošanas laik .
Ierakst t, atska ot, pauz t, att lot (Atska ošanas 
saraksta dialogam) pogas nevar izmantot, kad 
iesl gts teleteksts. Ja ierakst šana s kas ar taimeri, 
kad teleteksts ir iesl gts, tas autom tiski tiek izsl gts. 
Teleteksta lietošana tiek atsp jota ar  tad, ja notiek 
ierakst šana vai atska ošana.
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Ierakst to raid jumu skat šan s (atkar b  no mode a)
Izv lieties Ierakst tings  Multivides p rl ka re m . 
Izv lieties ierakst to p rraidi sarakst  (ja iepriekš ierakst ta). 
Nospiediet OK pogu, lai skat tu Atska ošanas opcijas. 
Izv lieties opciju, p c tam nospiediet OK pogu.
Pie me tska o anas laik  ne ar s skat ties 
gal eno i lni un i lnes ienumus
Nospiediet Stop pogu, lai p rtrauktu atska ošanu un 
atgrieztos ierakstos.

Pat šana l n m uz priekšu
Ja nospie at Nopauz t pogu, kam r skat ties 
ierakst t s p rraides, b s pieejama l n s pat šanas uz 
priekšu funkcija. J s varat izmantot Strauja pat šana 
uz priekšu pogu, lai pal nin tu pat šanu. Atk rtota 
Strauja pat šana uz priekšu  pogas nospiešana 
main s l n s pat šanas trumu.
Ierakstu kon gur šana (atkar b  no mode a)

Izv lieties vienumu Ierakstu kon gur šana izv ln  
Multivides p rl ks > Iestat jumi, lai kon gur tu 
ierakstu iestat jumus. 
Diska Format šana: J s varat izmantot diska 
format šanas funkciju, lai format tu pievienoto USB 
disku. Lai izmantotu Diska Format šanas funkciju, 
j ievada PIN kods.

oklus uma P  kodu ar iestat t k  0000 ai 
1234. a esat iestat is P  kodu (ir nepiecie ams atkar b  
no alsts i les) laik , i manto iet 
sa u iestat to P  kodu

SVAR GI! USB dzi a format šana izdz s s VISUS 
taj  saglab tos datus un t  failu sist ma tiks 
konvert ta uz FAT32. Vairum  gad jumu darb bas 
probl mas tiks konstat tas p c format šanas, bet j s 
zaud siet VISUS savus datus.
Ja ekr n  par d s zi ojums “USB diska rakst šanas 

trums ir p r k l ns, lai ierakst tu”, s kot ierakstu, 
m iniet s kt no jauna ierakstu. Ja joproj m 
saglab jas t  pati k da, iesp jams, ka j su USB 
neatbilst truma pras b m. M iniet pievienot citu 
USB disku.
CEC un CEC RC Passthrough (atkar b  no mode a)

 funkcija auj vad t CEC iesp jotas ier ces, kas ir 
piesl gtas caur HDMI piesl gviet m, izmantojot TV 
t lvad bas pulti.
CEC opcija Sist ma > Vair k izv ln  vispirms 
j iestata k  Enabled. Nospiediet Source pogu un 

izv lieties piesl gt s CEC ier ces HDMI ievadi Avotu 
saraksta izv ln . Kad tiek piesl gta jauna CEC 
avota ier ce, t  par d sies avotu izv ln  ar savu 
nosaukumu un nevis ar piesl gt s HDMI piesl gvietas 
avota nosaukumu (piem ram, DVD atska ot js, 1. 
rakst t js u.c.).
TV pults autom tiski sp j veikt galven s funkcijas, 
kad izv l ts piesl gtais HDMI avots.
Lai p rtrauktu šo darb bu un atkal kontrol tu TV ar 
t lvad bas pulti, nospiediet pogu Quick Menu uz 
t lvad bas pults, iez m jiet CEC RC Passthrough un 
iestatiet k  Izslegta, nospie ot pa labi vai pa kreisi 
pogu. o funkciju var ar  iesl gt vai izsl gt izv ln  
Sist ma > Vair k.
TV atbalsta ar  ARC (audio atgriezes kan la) funkciju. 

 funkcija ir audio saite, kas dom ta citu vadu 
aizst šanai starp TV un audio sist mu (A/V uztv r ja 
vai ska ru u sist mu).
Kad ARC ir akt vs, TV autom tiski neizsl dz citu 
audio izvadu ska u. T p c jums pašam j samazina 
TV ska a l dz nullei, ja v laties dzird t ska u tikai no 
pievienot s audio ier ces (tas pats attiecas uz cit m 
optisk m vai koaksi l m digit l m audio izvad m). 
Ja v laties main t pievienot s ier ces ska uma 
l meni, jums j izv las konkr t  ier ce avotu sarakst . 
T d  gad jum  ska uma vad bas pogas attiecas uz 
pievienoto audio ier ci.

Sist mas ska as kontrole
auj ska as pastiprin t ju/uztv r ju izmantot ar 

TV. Ska umu var regul t ar TV t lvad bas pulti. Lai 
aktiviz tu šo funkciju, iestatiet ska ru u iesp ju 
Sist ma > Vair k izv ln  k  Ampli er. TV ska ru i tiks 
nomut ti un skat m  avota ska a tiks nodrošin ta no 
pievienot s ska as sist mas.

ka as ier cei atbalsta sist mas ska as kontroles 
unkci a, un  opci a iestata k  nabled

E-rokasgr mata (atkar b  no mode a)
Nor d jumus par sava TV funkcij m varat atrast 
E-lietošanas instrukcij . 
Lai izmantotu E-lietošanas instrukciju, nospiediet 
inform cijas pogu, kam r ekr n  redzama galven  
izv lne, vai ar  nospiediet pogu Quick Menu, 
iez m jiet Informat vais buklets un nospiediet OK.
Izmantojot virziena pogas, izv lieties v lamo 
kategoriju. Katr  kategorij  ir da das t mas. 
Izv lieties t mu un nospiediet OK lai las tu 
nor d jumus.
Lai aizv rtu E-lietošanas instrukcijas ekr nu, 
nospiediet pogu Izietu  vai Menu.

 -lieto anas instrukci as saturs ar at irties 
da diem mode iem
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TV izv lnes saturs
Izv lnes Sist ma>Att ls saturs

Re ms

J s varat main t att la re mu atbilstoši sav m v lm m un pras b m. Att la re mu var iestat t 
vien  no š m opcij m: Kino, Sp u (izv les), Sporta, Dinamiskais un Dab gais. 

(**)  ad  opci a ir ie m ta att la i ln , Pi ellence demonstr ci as 
re ms tiks att lots i lnes ekr na apak  Pi ellence unkci a optimi   ideo iestat umus un pal d  
ieg t lab ku att la k alit ti  , lai s ktu Pi ellence demonstr ci as re mu un i baud tu 
Pi ellence k alit ti  ospiediet  pogu, lai atceltu (i emot sp u re mu)

Kontrasts Iestata ekr na gaišuma un tumšuma v rt bas.

Spilgtums Iestata ekr na spilgtuma v rt bu.

Asums Iestata ekr n  att loto objektu asuma v rt bu.

Kr sa Iestata kr su v rt bu, piel gojot kr sas.

Ener ijas taup šana
Ener ijas taup šanu uz re ma iestat šanai uz piel goto, minim lo, vid jo, maksim lo, autom tisko 
vai ar izsl gtu att lu vai izsl gtu šo funkciju. 

pieejam s opcijas var atš irties atkar b  no izv l t  Re ma.

Pretgaisma is iestat jums kontrol  pretgaismas l meni. Pretgaismas funkcija b s neakt va, ja Ener ijas 
Taup šanas ir iestat ts uz citu opciju, nek  Parasti. 

Papildu iestat jumi
Dinamiskais 
kontrasts J s varat main t dinamisk  kontrasta v rt bu. 

Trokš u 
samazin šana

Ja p rraides sign ls ir v jš un att ls ir trokš ains, izmantojiet Trokš u Samazin šana iestat jumu, 
lai samazin tu trokš u l meni.

Kr su šablons Iestata vajadz go kr sas temperat ras v rt bu. Ir pieejamas opcijas Auksta, Norm la, Silta un Parasta.

Balts punkts Ja opcija Kr su šablons ir iestat ta k  Parasta, šis iestat jums b s pieejams. Palieliniet att la "siltumu" 
vai "v sumu", nospie ot pogu Pa kreisi vai Pa labi.

Att la t lummai a Iestata v lamo att la izm ru form tu.

Filmu re ms Filmas tiek ierakst tas ar da du kadru skaitu sekund  l dz norm l m TV programm m. Iesl dziet šo 
funkciju, kad v laties, skatoties lmas, skaidri redz t tras kust bas sc nas.

das tonis das toni var main t no -5 l dz 5.

Kr su mai a Piel go v lamo kr su toni.

HDMI pilns 
diapazons

Skatoties no HDMI avota, š  funkcija b s redzama. J s varat izmantot šo funkciju, lai pastiprin tu att la 
tumšumu. 

Person l  datora 
poz cija Par d s tikai tad, kad ievades avots ir iestat ts k  VGA/PC.

Autom tisk  
poz cija Autom tiski optimiz  displeju. Nospiediet OK, lai optimiz tu.

H poz cija is punkts b da att lu horizont li ekr na labaj  un kreisaj  pus .

V poz cija is punkts b da att lu vertik li pa ekr nu uz augšu vai uz leju.

Punktu uzskaite Punktu uzskaites noregul šana izlabo trauc jumus, kas par d s k  vertik las str pas, skatoties 
prezent cijas ar oti ielu punktu skaitu, piem ram, izkl jlapas, vai paragr  vai teksts maz  font .

F ze Atkar b  no ievades avota (dators u.c.), j s varat redz t miglainu vai trokš ainu att lu ekr n . J s 
varat izmantot f zi, lai ieg tu skaidr ku att lu. 

Atiestat t Atiestata att la iestat jumus uz r pn cas noklus juma iestat jumiem (iz emot sp u re m ).

trodoties  ( atora) re m , da as opci as tt la i ln  neb s piee amas   iet   re ma iestat umi tiks pie ienoti tt la 
estat umiem datora re m

(**) (atkar b  no mode a)
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Izv lnes Sist ma>Ska a saturs
Ska ums Piel go ska umu.

Izl dzin t js Izv las izl dzin t ja re mu. Piel gotos iestat jumus var veikt tikai lietot ja re m .

Balanss Noregul , vai ska a n k no lab  vai kreis  ska ru a.

Austi as
Iestata austi u ska umu.
L dzu, p rliecinieties, pirms lietojat austi as, vai austi u ska ums ir iestat ts zem  l men , lai 
nov rstu dzirdes kait jumu.

Ska as re ms J s varat izv l ties ska as re mu (ja izv l tais kan ls to atbalsta).

Audio saite(**) Nospiediet OK pogu, lai atv rtu Audio saites izv lnes ekr nu. Izmantojot šo ekr nu, j s 
varat ar bezvadu savienojuma pal dz bu atrast un pievienot savam TV t lvad bas ier ces.

ASI (autom tisk  
ska uma 
ierobe ošana)

Funkcija iestata ska u, lai da diem kan liem ieg tu ks tu izejas ska as l meni.

Austi as/Lineout

Kad piesl dzat savam TV r jo pastiprin t ju, izmantojot austi u ieeju, j s varat izv l ties šo 
opciju k  Lineout. Ja esat pievienojis austi as televizoram, iestatiet šo opciju k  Austi as.
L dzu, nodrošiniet, pirms lietot austi as, ka šis izv lnes vienums ir iestat ts k  Austi as. Ja 
tas ir iestat ts uz Lineout, austi u ligzdas izvades ska ums tiek iestat ts uz maksimums, kas 
var saboj t dzirdi.

Dinamiskais bass Iesl dz vai izsl dz dinamiskais bass.

DTS TruSurround(**) Iesp jo vai atsp jo DTS TruSurround.

DTS DRC(**)
Dinamisk  diapazona vad ba nodrošina avota att la korekciju, saglab jot atbilstošu ska as 
diapazonu gan zem , gan augst  atska ošanas ska uma pak p . Iesp jo vai atsp jo DTS 
DRC, iestatot On” (Iesl gts) vai Off” (Izsl gts).

Digit l  izeja Iestata digit l s izvades audio veidu.

(**) (atkar b  no mode a)
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(**) (atkar b  no mode a)

Sist ma  iestat jumu izv lnes saturs
Nosac juma piek uve Kontrol  nosac juma piek uves modu us, kad pieejami.

Valoda J s varat iestat t citu valodu atkar b  no p rraid t ja un valsts.

Priv tuma iestat jumi (*) P rvaldiet savas iestat t s privil ijas smart TV saist taj s lietojumprogramm s. Nospiediet OK, lai 
atv rtu izv lni un veiktu iestat jumus atbilstoši sav m v lm m.

Vec ku iestat jumi

Ievadiet pareizu paroli, lai main tu vec ku iestat jumus. aj  izv ln  iesp jams rti piel got 
funkcijas Izv lnes blo šana, Vecuma blo šana, B rnu blo šana vai Ieteikumi. Varat ar  
iestat t jaunu PIN kodu vai main t noklus juma  CICAM PIN kodu, izmantojot attiec g s opcijas.

 a as i lnes iesp as ar neb t piee amas atkar b  no alsts i les s kotn s iestat anas 
laik  oklus uma P  kodu ar iestat t k   ai  a esat iestat is P  kodu (t  nepiecie am ba ir 
atkar ga no i l t s alsts) s kotn s iestat anas laik , i manto iet sa u iestat to P  kodu

Taimeri Iestata izsl gšanas taimeri, lai izsl gtu TV p c noteikta laika. Iestata taimerus izv l taj m programm m.

Datums / Laiks Iestata datumu un laiku.

Avoti Iesp jo vai atsp jo izv l t s avotu opcijas.

T kla/interneta 
iestat jumi Par da t kla/interneta iestat jumus.

Pieejam ba Par da citas TV pieejam bas opcijas.

Pakurls Iesp jo speci lu funkciju no p rraid t ja.

Audio apraksts

Teksta celi š tiks atska ots akliem cilv kiem un cilv kiem ar redzes trauc jumiem. Nospiediet OK, lai 
redz tu visas pieejam s Audio apraksta izv lnes opcijas.  funkcija ir pieejama tikai tad, ja p rraid t js 
to atbalsta. 

 udio apraksts ska as unkci a ar neb t piee ama ierakst anas ai laika nob des 
re m

Net ix(**)
J s varat apskat t savu ESN(*) numuru un izsl gt Net ix.

(*)  numurs ir unik ls  numurs et i  opci ai, kas pa i i eidots su  identi c anai
Vair k Par da citas TV iestat jumu opcijas.

Izv lnes noildze Maina noildzes ilgumu izv l u ekr niem.

Gaidst ves 
re ma LED

Ja iestat jums b s Izsl gts”, gaid šanas re ma LED nedegs, televizoram atrodoties 
gaid šanas re m .

HBBTV (*)(**) J s varat iesp jot vai atsp jot šo iestat jumu, iestatot to k  iesl gts/Izsl gts.

Programmat ras 
Jaunin šana Nodrošina TV ar jaun ko programmat ru. Nospiediet OK, lai skat tu izv lnes opcijas.

Pieteikuma Versija Par da pašreiz jo programmat ras versiju.

Subtitru re ms
o opciju izmanto, lai izv l tos, kurš subtitru re ms b s redzams ekr n  (DVB subtitri / Teleteksta 

subtitri), ja abi re mi ir pieejami. Noklus juma re ms ir DVB subtitri.  funkcija ir pieejama tikai 
Norv ijas valsts opcijai.

Autom tiska TV 
izsl gšan s Iestata v lamo laiku, kad TV autom tiski p rsl gties gaid šanas re m , kad tas netiek darbin ts. 

Biss atsl ga (**)
Biss ir satel ta sign lu šifr šanas sist ma, kas tiek izmantota da iem kan liem. Ja jums j ievada Biss 
atsl ga k dam kan lam, j s varat izmantot šo iestat jumu. Iez m jiet Biss Atsl ga un nospiediet OK lai 
ievad tu atsl gu v lamajam kan lam.

Veikala re ms Izv lieties šo re mu veikala demonstr cijas m r iem. Kam r ir iesp jots Veikala re ms, da i vienumi 
TV izv ln  var neb t pieejami.

Audio un video 
koplietošana

Funkcija Audio un video koplietošana auj koplietot failus, kas saglab ti j su viedt lrun  vai 
planšetdator . Ja jums ir sader gs viedt lrunis vai planšetdators un ir instal ta atbilstoša programmat ra, 
j s varat koplietot/atska ot fotoatt lus sav  televizor . S k ku inform ciju skatiet savas kop gošanas 
programmat ras lietošanas instrukcij . Audio un video koplietošanas re ms neb s pieejams kop  ar 
interneta port la funkciju.
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Iesl gšanas re ms is iestat jums kon gur  iesl gšanas re ma iestat jumus. Ir pieejamas opcijas P d jais st voklis un 
Gaid šana.

Virtu l  t lvad ba Iesp jo vai atsp jo Virtu l  t lvad ba funkciju.

CEC Ar šo iestat jumu j s varat piln b  iesp jot vai atsp jot CEC funkcionalit ti. Nospiediet pogu Pa labi vai 
Pa kreisi, lai iesp jotu vai atsp jotu šo funkciju.

CEC Autom tiska 
iesl gšana

 funkcija auj pievienot  HDMI-CEC sader gai ier cei iesl gt TV un p rsl gt uz t  ieejas avotam 
autom tiski. Nospiediet pogu Pa labi vai Pa kreisi, lai iesp jotu vai atsp jotu šo funkciju.

Ska ru i Lai dzird tu TV audio no pievienot s sader g s audio ier ces, t  j iestata k  Pastiprin t js. J s varat 
izmantot TV t lvad bas pulti, lai kontrol tu audio ier ces ska umu.

T lvad bas vied-
pults(**)

Nospiediet OK pogu, lai atv rtu T lvad bas viedpults izv lnes ekr nu. Izmantojot šo ekr nu, j s varat ar 
bezvadu savienojuma pal dz bu atrast un pievienot savam TV t lvad bas ier ces.

R d t visus s kfailus 
(*) Par da visus saglab tos s kfailus.

Dz st visus 
s kfailus (*) Dz š visus saglab tos s kfailus.

OSS Atver atkl t  pirmkoda programmat ras licences inform ciju.

(*) s unkci as ar neb t piee amas atkar b  no  mode a un i l t s alsts s kotn s iestat anas laik

(**) (atkar b  no mode a)

Iestat šanas izv lnes saturs
Autom tiska 
kan lu 
mekl šana 
(regul šana)

Att lo autom tiskas noregul šanas opcijas. Digit l  antena Mekl  un saglab  antenas DVB kan lus. Digit lais 
kabelis Mekl  un saglab  kabe a DVB kan lus. Analogie: Mekl  un saglab  analogos kan lus. Satel ts: Mekl  
un saglab  satel ta kan lus.

Manu la kan lu 
mekl šana o funkciju var izmantot tiešai transl cijai.

T kla kan lu 
mekl šana

Mekl  saist tos kan lus p rraides sist m . Digit l  antena Mekl  antenu t kla kan lus. Digit lais kabelis 
Mekl  kabe a t kla kan lus.

Analog  
noregul šana

J s varat izmantot šo iestat jumu analogo kan lu prec zai noregul šanai.  funkcija nav pieejama, ja nav 
saglab ts neviens analogais kan ls.

Satel ta 
iestat jumi(**)

Par da satel ta iestat jumus. Satel tu saraksts: Par da pieejamos satel tus. J s varat Pievienot, Dz st 
satel tus vai Redi t satel ta iestat jumi sarakst . Antenas uzst d šana: J s varat main t satel ta antenas 
iestat jumus un/vai s kt satel ta sken šanu. SatcoDX: J s varat augšupiel d t vai lejupiel d t SatcoDX datus, 
izmantojot attiec g s opcijas.

Instal šanas 
iestat jumi 
(Izv les)(**)

Par da instal šanas iestat jumu izv lni. Gaid šanas re ma mekl šana(*): TV mekl s jaunus vai tr kstošus 
kan lus, atrodoties gaid šanas re m . Visi jaunie kan li tiks par d ti. Dinamisk  kan lu atjaunin šana(*): 
ja š  opcija ir atsp jota, izmai as apraid , piem ram, frekvence, kan la nosaukums, subtitru valoda utt., tiks 
piel gotas autom tiski skat šan s laik .

(*) Piee am ba atkar ga no mode a

Dz st 
pakalpojumu 
sarakstu

Izmantojiet šo iestat jumu, lai nodz stu saglab tos kan lus. is iestat jums ir redzams tikai tad, kad Valsts 
opcija ir iestat ta k  V cija, Zviedrija, Norv ija vai Somija.

Izv l ties akt vo 
t klu

is iestat jums auj jums izv l ties tikai raid jumus izv l t  t kla ietvaros, kas uzskait ti kan lu sarakst .  
funkcija ir pieejama tikai Norv ijas valsts opcijai.

S kotn j  
iestat šana Dz š visus saglab tos kan lus un iestat jumus, atiestata TV r pn cas iestat jumos.

Fransat 
opcijas(**) Par da Fransat opcijas.

Vec ku 
kontrole

Par da vec ku kontroles opcijas. Lai apskat tu pašreiz jos iestat jumus, ievadiet PIN numuru, k du nor d j t 
s kotn j s iestat šanas laik .

Sist mas 
inform cija Par da sist mas inform ciju.

Uztveršanas 
inform cija Par da pašreiz jo satel tu uztveršanas inform ciju.

CAS-modulis Par da pašreiz jo CAS modu a inform ciju.

Atjaunin šana Par da programmat ras atjaunin šanas iesp jas.
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Visp r ja TV darb ba
Kan lu saraksta izmantošana

TV sak rto visus kan lus Kan lu sarakst . J s varat 
redi t šo kan lu sarakstu, iestat t kan lu izlasi vai 
iestat t akt vos kan lus, ko iek aut sarakst , izmantojot 
kan lu saraksta opcijas. Nospiediet OK/TV pogu, lai 
atv rtu kan lu sarakstu. J s varat ltr t uzskait tos 
kan lus, nospie ot zilo pogu, vai atv rt izv lni 
Redi t kan lu sarakstu, nospie ot za o pogu, lai 
veiktu papildu izmai as pašreiz j  sarakst . 

Izv les sarakstu p rvald šana
J s varat izveidot etrus da dus sarakstus ar 
saviem izlases kan liem. Ievadiet Kan lu sarakstu 
galvenaj  izv ln  vai nospiediet za o pogu, kam r 
Kan lu saraksts ir redzams ekr n , lai atv rtu izv lni 
Redi t kan lu sarakstu. Izv lieties vajadz go 
kan lu sarakst . J s varat veikt vair kas izv les, 
nospie ot dzelteno pogu. P c tam nospiediet pogu 
OK, lai atv rtu izv lni Kan la redi šanas opcijas, 
un izv lieties opciju Pievienot/no emt izlasi. V lreiz 
nospiediet pogu OK. Iestatiet vajadz g  saraksta 
opciju iesl gtu. Izv l tais kan ls/i tiek pievienots 
sarakstam. Lai no emtu kan lu vai kan lus no izlases 
saraksta, veiciet t s pašas darb bas un iestatiet 
v lamo saraksta opciju izsl gtu.
J s varat izmantot Filtra funkciju izv ln  Redi t 
kan lu sarakstu, lai past v gi ltr tu kan lus Kan lu 
sarakst  atbilstoši j su v lm m. Izmantojot šo 
Filtra opciju, j s varat iestat t vienu no j su etriem 
izv l u sarakstiem, lai tie b tu redzami vienm r, 
atverot Kan lu sarakstu. Filtr šanas funkcija izv ln  
Kan lu saraksts ltr s tikai pašreiz redzamo Kan lu 
sarakstu, lai atrastu kan lu un to noregul tu. Izmai as 
nesaglab jas n kamaj  reiz , kad Kan lu saraksts 
tiek atv rts, ja j s t s nesaglab jat. Lai saglab tu 
saraksta izmai as, p c ltr šanas nospiediet sarkano 
pogu, kam r Kan lu saraksts tiek r d ts ekr n .
Vec ku kontroles iestat jumu kon gur šana

Lai ne autu skat ties noteiktas programmas, kan lus 
un izv lnes, tos var noblo t, izmantojot vec ku 
vad bas sist mu.
Lai att lotu vec ku noblo t s izv lnes iesp jas, 
j ievada PIN kods. P c pareiza PIN koda ievad šanas, 
vec ku iestat jumu izv lne tiks par d ta.
Izv lnes noblo šana: izv lnes noblo šana iesp jo 
vai atsp jo piek uvi izv lnei. 
Kan lu blo šana: tikl dz š  opcija tiek iestat ta, 
netiek p rraid ts kan ls.

a alsts opci a s kotn s iestat anas 
laik  ir eistat ta k  ranci a, t li a ai ustri a, kan lu 
noblo anas rt ba autom tiski tiks iestat ta k  
Interneta piek uves blo šana: Ja š  opcija 
ir IZSL GTA, t iks atsp jota atv rt  p rl ka 

lietojumprogramma port l . IESL DZIET šo opciju, 
lai atkal atbr votu šo lietojumprogrammu.
Child Lock: kad tiek iestat ta Kan lu noblo šana 
b rnu aizsardz bas nol kos opcija, TV var vad t tikai 
ar t lvad bas pulti. d  gad jum  vad bas pane a 
tausti i nedarbojas.
Set PIN: nosaka jaunu PIN kodu. 
Noklus juma CICAM PIN: Par d sies š  opcija k  
pel k  kr s , ja CI modulis netiek ievietots TV CI 
slot . J s varat main t noklus juma CI CAM PIN, 
izmantojot šo opciju. 

 r  oklus uma P  kodu ar iestat t 
k   ai  a esat iestat is P  kodu (ir 
nepiecie ams atkar b  no alsts i les) s kotn s 
iestat anas laik , i manto iet sa u iestat to P  kodu

a as iesp as ar neb t piee amas atkar b  no alsts 
i les s kotn s iestat anas laik
Elektroniskais programmu ce vedis (EPC) 

Da i kan li nos ta inform ciju par to p rraides 
grafikiem. Nospiediet EPG pogu, lai redz tu 
Programmas ce ve a izv lni.
Ir pieejami 3 da da veida grafiku izk rtojumi: 
Laika zonas gra ks, Saraksta gra ks un Tagad / 
n kamais gra ks. Lai p rsl gtos starp tiem, iev rojiet 
nor d jumus ekr na apakšda .

Laika zonas gra ks
T lummai a (dzelten  poga): Nospiediet dzelteno 
pogu, lai redz tu programmu liel k  laika interv l .
Filtrs (Zil  poga): Par da ltr šanas opcijas.
Izv l ties anru (subtitru poga): Par da Select 
Genre izv lni. Izmantojot šo opciju, j s varat mekl t 
programmu ce ve a datub zi, vadoties p c anra. Tiks 
mekl ta kan la ce ved  pieejam  inform cija, un tiks 
iez m ti j su krit rijiem atbilstošie rezult ti .
Opcijas (poga OK): Par da notikuma opcijas.
Notikuma papildinform cija (Inform cijas 
poga): Att lo detaliz tu inform ciju par izv l tajiem 
notikumiem.
N kam /iepriekš j  diena (programmas +/- 
pogas): Par da iepriekš j s vai n kam s dienas 
notikumus.
Mekl šana (teksta poga): Par da Ce ve a mekl t ja 
izv lni.
T l t (p rvilkšanas poga): Par da iez m t  kan la 
pašreiz jo raid jumu.
rašyti/stabdyti  (ieraksta poga): TV s ks ierakst t 

izv l to notikumu. J s varat nospiest v lreiz, lai 
p rtrauktu ierakst šanu.

 Pie ieno iet  disku tele i oram, kam r 
 ir i sl gts  ums tad iesl d  tele i ors, lai 

iesp otu ierakst anas unkci u
 erakst anas laik  ne ar p rsl gties u  citu 

p rraidi ai a otu
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Saraksta gra ks(*)
(*) a  i k rto uma ariant , tiks u skait ti tikai 
ie m to kan lu notikumi
Iepr. Time Slice (sarkan  poga): Par da iepriekš j  
laika perioda notikumus.
N kam /iepriekš j  diena (programmas +/- 
pogas): Par da iepriekš j s vai n kam s dienas 
notikumus.
Notikuma papildinform cija (Inform cijas 
poga): Att lo detaliz tu inform ciju par izv l tajiem 
notikumiem.
Filtrs (Teksta poga): Par da ltr šanas opcijas.
Kitas alaiko Periodas (Za  poga): Par da n kam  
laika perioda notikumus.
Opcijas (poga OK): Par da notikuma opcijas.
rašyti/stabdyti  (ieraksta poga): TV s ks ierakst t 
izv l to notikumu. J s varat nospiest v lreiz, lai 
p rtrauktu ierakst šanu.

 Pie ieno iet  disku tele i oram, kam r 
 ir i sl gts  ums tad iesl d  tele i ors, lai 

iesp otu ierakst anas unkci u
 erakst anas laik  ne ar p rsl gties u  citu 

p rraidi ai a otu
Tagad / N kamais gra ks
Opcijas (poga OK): Par da notikuma opcijas.
Notikuma papildinform cija (Inform cijas 
poga): Att lo detaliz tu inform ciju par izv l tajiem 
notikumiem.
Filtrs (Zil  poga): Par da ltr šanas opcijas.
Rec./Stop (ieraksta poga): TV s ks ierakst t 
izv l tos notikumus. J s varat nospiest v lreiz, lai 
p rtrauktu ierakst šanu.

 Pie ieno iet  disku tele i oram, kam r 
 ir i sl gts  ums tad iesl d  tele i ors, lai 

iesp otu ierakst anas unkci u
 erakst anas laik  ne ar p rsl gties u  citu 

p rraidi ai a otu
Notikuma opcijas
Izmantojiet virzienu pogas, lai izceltu notikumu, un 
nospiediet pogu OK, lai par d tu notikuma opciju 
izv lni. Ir pieejamas t l k nor d t s opcijas.
Kan la izv le: Izmantot šo opciju, j s varat p rsl gties 
uz izv l to kan lu.
Ierakst t / Dz st ier. Taimeris: Izv lieties opciju 
Ierakst t un nospiediet pogu OK. Ja programma 
tiek p rraid ta n kotn , t  tiek pievienota Taimera 
sarakstam, lai to ierakst tu. Ja izv l tais notikums tiek 
p rraid ts šaj  br d , ierakst šana s kas nekav joties.
Lai atceltu jau iestat tu ierakst šanu, iez m jiet 
notikumu un nospiediet pogu OK, un izv lieties opciju 
Dz st ier. Taimeris. Ierakst šana tiks atcelta.
Iestatiet Taimeri uz Notikumu/Dz st taimeri uz 
Notikumu: Kad esat izv l jies notikumu EPC izv ln , 
nospiediet pogu OK. Izv lieties opciju iestat t 
notikuma taimeri un nospiediet pogu OK. J s esat 
iestat jis taimeri n kotnes notikumiem. Lai atceltu 
jau iestat tu taimeri, iez m jiet attiec go notikumu 

un nospiediet pogu OK. Tad izv lieties opciju Dz st 
Notikuma Taimeri. Taimeris tiks atcelts.

 s ne arat p riet u  ebkuru citu kan lu 
ai a otu, kam r ir akt a ierakst ana ai taimeris 

pa rei  kan l
a  iesp ams iestat t taimeri ai ierakst t taimeri 

di iem ai air kiem atse i iem raid umiem ien  
un ta  pa  laik
Programmat ras atjaunin šana

J su TV var atrast un atjaunot programmat ru 
autom tiski, izmantojot p rraid to sign lu vai caur 
internetu. 

Programmat ras jaunin jumu mekl šana 
caur lietot ja saskarni
Galvenaj  izv ln  izv lieties Sist ma un p c tam 
Vair k.  Ejiet uz Software Upgrade un nospiediet OK 
pogu. Jaunin šanas opciju izv ln  izv lieties Scan for 
upgrade un nospiediet OK pogu, lai mekl tu jaunus 
programmat ras jaunin jumus.
Ja tiek atrasts jaunas jaunin jums, tas s k lejupiel d t 
jaunin jumu. P c lejupiel des apbeigšanas 
apstipriniet jaut jumu par TV ats kn šanu, nospie ot 
OK, lai turpin tu ats kn šanu.

Mekl šana 3.00 un jaunin jumu re ms
J su TV mekl s jaunin jumus 3:00, ja autom tisk  
mekl šana Jaunin šanas opciju izv ln  ir iesl gta 
un ja TV ir piesl gts antenai vai internetam. Ja tiks 
atrasta jauna programmat ra un t  tiks veiksm gi 
lejupiel d ta, t  tiks instal ta n kamaj  televizora 
iesl gšanas reiz .  

 eat ieno iet baro anas adu, kam r deg 
gaismas diode ats kn anas procesa laik  a  
neiesl d as p c at aunin anas, i rau iet to no sienas 
kontaktdak as, nogaidiet di as min tes un tad atkal 
iespraudiet to atpaka
Trauc jummekl šana un padomi

TV neiesl dzas
P rliecinieties, ka elektr bas vads ir k rt gi iesprausts 
sienas kontaktligzd . P rbaudiet, vai baterijas nav 
tukšas. Nospiediet iesl gšanas pogu uz TV. 

Nekvalitat vs att ls
 P rbaudiet, vai esat izv l jies pareizu TV sist mu.
 Slikts sign ls var rad t att la izkrop ošanos. L dzu, 
p rbaudiet savu antenas savienojumu.

 P rbaudiet, vai esat ievad jis pareizu kan la 
frekvenci, ja veic t manu la mekl šanu. 

 Att la kvalit te var pasliktin ties, ja televizoram 
vienlaikus piesl gtas divas r j s ier ces. T d  
gad jum  atvienojiet vienu no r j m ier c m.
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Nav att la
 Tas noz m , ka  televizors neuztver p rraidi. Ar  
p rliecinieties, ka ir izv l ts pareizs ievades avots.

 Vai antena ir piesl gta pareizi? 
 Vai antenas kabelis nav boj ts? 
 Vai antenas piesl gšanai izmantotas atbilst gas 
kontaktdakšas? 

 Ja šaub ties, konsult jieties ar izplat t ju.

Nav ska as
 P rbaudiet, vai TV nav nomut ts. Nospiediet 
Pauze skan jum  pogu vai palieliniet ska umu, 
lai p rbaud tu.

 Ska a skan tikai pa vienu ska runi. P rbaudiet 
balansa iestat jumus ska as izv ln .

T lvad bas pults - nedarbojas
 Baterijas var b t tukšas. Uzlieciet atpaka  v ci u. 

Ievades avotus nevar izv l ties
 Ja j s nevarat izv l ties ievades avotu, ir iesp jams, 
ka ier ce nav pievienota. Ja n ;

 P rbaudiet AV kabe us un savienojumus, ja esat 
m in jis pievienot ier ci.

Ierakst šana nav pieejama 
Lai ierakst tu raid jumu, jums vispirms j pievieno 
USB disks televizoram, kad tas ir izsl gts. Jums 
tad j iesl dz televizors, lai iesp jotu ierakst šanas 
funkciju. Ja nevarat ierakst t, m iniet izsl gt TV un 
atk rtoti piesl gt USB.

USB ir p r k l ns 
Ja ekr n  par d s z i o jums “USB diska 
ierakst šanas trums ir p r k l ns, lai ierakst tu”, 
s kot ierakstu, m iniet s kt no jauna ierakstu. Ja 
joproj m saglab jas t  pati k da, iesp jams, ka j su 
USB neatbilst truma pras b m. M iniet pievienot 
citu USB disku.
Savienošanas funkcijas (atkar b  no mode a)

Lai konfigur tu vadu/bezvadu iestat jumus, 
l dzu, skatiet t kla/interneta iestat jumu sada u 
Iestat jumu izv ln .
TV piesl gšana m jas t klam
Savienojam bas funkcija auj piesl gt TV m jas t klam ar 
vadu vai bezvadu veid . J s varat izmantot šo t klošanas 
sist mu, lai piesl gtos interneta port lam vai lai piek tu 
foto, video vai ska as failiem, kas saglab ti multivides 
server , kas piesl gts t klam, un atska ot/atv rt tos 
televizor . 
Vadu savienojums
Piesl dziet TV modemam/r terim ar LAN kabeli (nav 
iek auts komplekt cij ). Izv lieties k  T kla veidu opciju 
Vadu ier ce izv ln  T kla/interneta iestat jumi. 

Platjoslas ISP savienojums

LAN (Ethernet) kabelis

LAN ievade TV aizmugur

Bezvadu savienojums
SVAR GI: Ja j su TV nav ieb v ta wifi funkcija, 
nepieciešams USB sargspraudnis, lai izmantotu 
bezvadu t kla funkcijas.

Lai savienotu TV ar m jas t klu, izmantojot bezvadu 
savienojumu, vienk rši izv lieties k  T kla veidu opci-
ju Bezvadu ier ce izv ln  T kla/interneta Iestat jumi. 
TV s ks mekl t pieejamos t klus. Izv lieties v lamo 
t klu un nospiediet OK. Ja televizor  ir ieb v ta WLAN 
sist ma, tam nav nepieciešamas papildu ier ces bez-
vadu t kla piesl gumam. 

Mode iem ar ieb v tu WLAN sist mu:

Platjoslas ISP 
savienojums

TV (ieb v ta WLAN sist ma)

Mode iem bez ieb v tas WLAN sist mas:
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Platjoslas ISP 
savienojums

Bezvadu LAN 
adapteris

USB ieejas TV 
aizmugures kreisaj  
pus

Par savienojam bas funkcijas izmantošanu
PC / HDD / multivides atska ot js vai k da cita 
sader ga ier ce j izmanto vadu savienojuma gad jum  
lab kai atska ošanas kvalit tei.
Mode iem bez ieb v tas wi  sist mas, pievienojiet 
bezvadu adapteri vienai no TV USB ievad m.
Izmantojot bezvadu savienojuma veidu, emiet v r , 
ka TV nevar piesl gt t kliem ar sl ptu SSID.

T kla iestat jumu kon gur šana
J su TV t kla iestat jumi ietver vadu un bezvadu 
opcijas. Ja pievienojat TV, izmantojot Ethernet 
ievadi, izv lieties k  t kla veidu opciju Vadu ier ce. 
Izv lieties opciju Bezvadu ier ce, ja savienosiet TV ar 
savu t klu, izmantojot bezvadu savienojumu. 
J s varat nospiest pogu OK, lai mekl tu pieejamos 
t klus bezvadu savienojuma izveidei. Par d sies 
pieejamo t klu saraksts. Izv lieties savu t klu no 
saraksta un nospiediet OK. 
Ja izv l tais t kls ir aizsarg ts ar paroli, l dzu, ievadiet 
pareizo paroli, izmantojot virtu lo tastat ru. 
Nogaidiet, l dz ekr n  par d s IP adrese. Tas noz m , 
ka tagad savienojums ir izveidots. 
Lai atvienotos no t kla, jums j iez m  T kla veids, 
j nospie  poga virz bai pa labi vai pa kreisi un j iestata 
k  Atsp jots.
Savienojuma izveide ar mobilo ier ci, 
izmantojot Wi-Fi
Ja j su mobilajam t lrunim ir WiFi funkcija, j s 
varat piesl gt to savam TV, lai piek tu sava t lru a 
saturam. T d  j su mobilajam t lrunim j b t 
atbilstošai kop gošanai programmat rai.
P c tam savienojiet savu mobilo t lruni ar r teri/
modemu un aktiviz jiet kop gošanas programmat ru 
sav  mobilaj  t lrun . Tad izv lieties failus, ko v laties 
kop got ar savu TV.
Ja savienojums ir izveidots pareizi, j s tagad varat 
piek t kop gotajiem sava mobil  t lru a failiem, 
izmantojot TV multivides p rl ku.

Ieejiet multivides p rl ka izv ln , un tiks atv rta 
atska ošanas ier ces ekr na izv lne. Izv lieties savu 
mobilo ier ci un nospiediet OK pogu, lai turpin tu.
Ja pieejams, j s varat lejupiel d t virtu l  t lvad bas 
kontrollera lietojumprogrammu no sava mobil  
t lru a lietojumprogrammu sniedz ja servera. J s 
varat vad t TV, izmantojot savu bezvadu rokas ier ci, 
izmantojot šo lietojumprogrammu. Lai to paveiktu, 
iesp jojiet funkciju Virtu l  t lvad ba izv ln  
Iestatat jumi>Vair k, nospie ot pogu Pa labi vai Pa 
kreisi. Piesl dziet TV un mobilo t lruni vienam un 
tam pašam t klam un palaidiet lietojumprogrammu.

 o unkci u ar neatbalst t da as mobil s 
ier ces

Audio video koplietošanas t kla pakalpojuma 
izmantošana

Audio video koplietošanas funkcija ir standarts, kas 
atvieglo digit l s elektronikas skat šan s procesu un 
padara to lietošanu m jas t kl  rt ku. 

is standarts auj jums skat ties un atv rt att lu, 
m zikas un video failus multivides server , kas 
piesl gts m jas t klam.
1. Servera programmat ras instal šana
Audio video koplietošanas funkciju nevar izmantot, 
ja j su person laj  dator  nav uzinstal ta servera 
programmat ra vai, ja nav uzinstal ta p ra ier cei 
nepieciešam  multivides servera programmat ra.  
L dzu, uzinstal jiet sav  dator  atbilstošu servera 
programmat ru.
2. Piesl gties vadu vai bezvadu t klam
Papildinform ciju par kon gur šanu skatiet sada s 
Vadu/bezvadu savienojums. 

3. Kop gotu failu atv ršana ar multivides 
p rl ku
Izv lieties Multivides p rl ks, izmantojot virzienu 
pogas galvenaj  izv ln , un nospiediet OK. Tad 
par d sies multivides p rl ks. 

Audio video koplietošana
Audio video koplietošanas atbalsts ir pieejams tikai 
multivides p rl ka mapes re m . Lai iesp jotu 
mapju re mu, ejiet uz Iestat jumi cilni galvenaj  
Multivides p rl ka ekr n  un nospiediet OK. Iez m jiet 
Skat t stilu un iestatiet uz mapes, izmantojot pogas 
pa kreisi vai pa labi. L dzu, izv lieties v lamo 
multivides veidu un nospiediet OK.
Ja kop gošanas kon gur cijas ir atbilstoši iestat tas, 
ier ces izv les ekr ns tiks par d ts p c v lam  
multivides veida izv les. Ja pieejamie t kli tiek atrasti, 
tie tiks par d ti šaj  ekr n . Izv lieties multivides 
serveri vai t klu, kuram v laties piesl gties, izmantojot 
pogu virz bai uz augšu vai uz leju, un nospiediet 
pogu OK. Ja v laties atsvaidzin t ier u sarakstu, 
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nospiediet za o pogu. J s varat nospiest Izv lne, 
lai izietu. 
Ja izv laties multivides veidu video un izv lieties ier ci 
atlases izv ln . Tad atlasiet mapi ar video failiem 
n kamaj  ekr n , un visi pieejamie video faili tiks 
uzskait ti.
Lai atska otu citu veidu multivides failus šaj  ekr n , 
jums j iet atpaka  uz galveno Multivides p rl ka 
ekr nu un j izv las v lamais multivides veids, un 
tad atkal j veic t kla atlase. Skatiet Multivides 
p rl ka izv lnes sada u papildinform cijai par failu 
atska ošanu.
Subtitru faili nedarbosies, ja skat sieties video no t kla, 
izmantojot audio video koplietošanas funkciju.
J s varat pievienot vienam t klam tikai vienu televizoru. 
Ja rodas probl mas ar t klu, l dzu, izsl dziet televizoru, 
izraujot vadu no sienas kontaktdakšas, un tad atkal 
iesl dziet to. Pat šanas funkcijas un p rl kšana netiek 
atbalst tas Audio video koplietošanas funkcij .

 a i datori ar ne ar t i mantot udio ideo 
koplieto anas unkci u administratora un dro bas 
iestat umu d  (piem ram, darba dators)
Aktiviz cija

Aktiviz cija lok laj  t kl  (Wake-on-LAN, WoL) un 
aktiviz cija bezvadu lok laj  t kl  (Wake-on-Wireless 
LAN, WoWLAN) ir t klu standarti, kas auj ier cei 
iesl gties vai pamodin t to att lin ti ar t kla zi ojuma 
pal dz bu. Programma, ko izpilda ar t lvad bas ier ces 
pal dz bu, kas savienota ar to pašu lok lo t klu, 
piem ram, viedt lruni, nos ta zi ojumu uz ier ci. 
J su televizors ir sader gs ar funkciju WOL un 
WoWLAN. Lai iesp jotu šo funkciju, iestatiet T kla/
interneta iestat jumu izv ln  Aktiviz cijas opciju, 
izv loties Iesl gts. Gan ier cei, no kuras uz televizoru 
tiks nos t ts t kla zi ojums, gan ar  televizoram ir j b t 
savienotiem vien  t kl . Aktiviz cijas funkcija tiek 
atbalst ta tikai Android OS ier c s, izmantojot tikai 
Youtube un Net ix lietotnes.
Lai izmantotu šo funkciju, vismaz vienu reizi, kam r 
televizors ir iesl gts, j b t izveidotam savienojam 
ar televizoru un t lvad bas pulti. Ja televizors tiek 
izsl gts, savienojums ir j atjauno n kamaj  reiz , 
iesl dzot televizoru. Pret j  gad jum  š  funkcija 
neb s pieejama. Tas neattiecas uz gad jumiem, kad 
televizors tiek p rsl gts gaid šanas re m .
Atkar b  no programmat ras arhitekt ras da m 
tirg  pieejam m ier c m var atš irties veiktsp ja. 
Lai izmantotu aktiviz cijas funkciju ar lab ku 
veiktsp ju, p rbaudiet, vai j su ier cei ir jaun k  
programmaparat ras versija.

BEZVADA ATT LO ANA (atkar b  no mode a)
Bezvada att lošana ir Wi-Fi alianses video un ska as 
satura straum šanas standarts.  funkcija nodrošina 
iesp ju izmantot T k  bezvada att lošanas ier ci. 
Izmantošana ar mobil m ier c m
Ir da di standarti, kas auj kop got ekr nus, tostarp 
gra sku, video un ska as saturu starp j su mobilo 
ier ci un TV.
Vispirms iespraudiet bezvada USB sargspraudni, ja 
TV nav iekš ja Wi-Fi funkcija.
P c tam nospiediet Source pogu uz t lvad bas pults 
un p rsl dzieties uz Bezvada att lošanas avotu. 
Par d s ekr ns, nor dot,  ka TV ir  gatavs 
savienojumam. 
Atveriet kop gošanas aplik ciju sav  mobilaj  
ier c . s aplik cijas ir nod v tas atš ir gi katram 
izstr d t jam, l dzu, skatiet savas mobil s ier ces 
lietošanas pam c bu s k kai inform cijai.
Mekl jiet ier ces. P c TV izv les un pievienošanas 
j su ier ces ekr ns par d sies TV ekr n . 
Piez me: šo unkci u ar i mantot tikai tad, a 
mobil  ier ce atbalsta o unkci u  ekl anas 
un pie ieno anas process at iras atkar b  no 
i mantot s programmas  ndroid ier c s b t 
programmat rai  ai aun kai
Citu bezvadu ier u pievienošana (atkar b  no 
mode a)

J su TV atbalsta ar  citu tuva diapazona bezvadu 
savienojuma tehnolo iju pievienošanu. Pirms š du 
bezvadu ier u izmantošanas kop  ar TV ir j veic 
savienošana p r . Jums j veic š das darb bas, lai 
sap rotu savu ier ci ar TV:
 iestat t ier ci sap rošanas re m
 s ciet ier ces mekl šanu televizor

 katiet be adu ier ces lieto anas 
instrukci u, lai u in tu, k  iestat t ier ci re m  
sa ieno anai p r
J s varat pievienot audio ier ces vai t lvad bas 
kontrollerus savam TV, izmantojot bezvadu 
savienojumu. Atvienojiet vai izsl dziet visas 
pievienot s audio ier ces, lai bezvadu savienojuma 
funkcija darbotos pareizi. Ska as ier c m jums 
j izmanto ska as saites opcija Sist mas>Ska as 
izv ln , t lvad bas kontrolleriem – vied s t lvad bas 
opcija Sist mas>Opcijas>Vair k izv ln . Izv lieties 
izv lnes opciju un nospiediet OK pogu, lai atv rtu 
attiec go izv lni. Izmantojot šo izv lni, varat atrast 
un pievienot ier ces, kas izmanto to pašu bezvadu 
tehnolo iju, un s kt t s lietot. Sekojiet nor d jumiem 
ekr n . S ciet ier ces mekl šanu. Par d sies 
pieejamo bezvadu ier u saraksts. Izv lieties no 
saraksta ier ci, ko v laties pievienot, un nospiediet 
pogu OK , lai izveidotu savienojumu. Ja par d s 
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zi ojums Device connected”, savienojums ir 
veiksm gi izveidots. Ja savienojums neizdodas, 
m iniet v lreiz.
Att lu p rs t šana un audio straum šana
Varat izmantot šo savienojuma veidu ar  att lu 
p rs t šanai vai audio straum šanai no savas mobil s 
ier ces uz TV. 
Savienojiet p r  mobilo ier ci un TV, k  aprakst ts 
iepriekš. Start jiet ier ces mekl šanas funkciju sav  
rokas ier c . Izv lieties savu TV ier u sarakst . 
Apstipriniet savienojuma izveides piepras jumu sava 
TV ekr n  un atk rtojiet šo darb bu savas rokas 
ier ces ekr n . Ja savienojums p r  nav izveidots, 
att lu p rs t šana un audio straum šana uz TV nav 
iesp jamas. 
Ar mobilo ier ci nos t tie att li tiks r d ti televizor  
bez apstiprin juma piepras juma, ja att la fails b s 
atbilstošs. Varat ar  saglab t att la failu pievienotaj  
USB atmi as diskdzin  vai iestat t k  s kn šanas log-
otipu, ja š  funkcija tiek atbalst ta un fails ir atbilstošs. 
Nospiediet pogu Iziet, lai beigtu r d t att lu.
Audio tiks straum ts caur TV ska ru iem p c 
apstiprin juma sa emšanas. Lai s ktu audio 
straum šanu, p rtrauciet savienojumu p r  starp 
ier ci un TV, ja iepriekš ir izveidots š ds savienojums 
p r . Kad savienojums p r  ir izveidots, tiks r d ts 
apstiprin juma zi ojums, vaic jot, vai v laties s kt 
audio straum šanu no mobil s ier ces. Izv lieties J  
un nospiediet pogu OK uz TV t lvad bas pults. Ja 
savienojums ir veiksm gi izveidots, viss audio saturs 
tiks straum ts, izmantojot TV ska ru us. TV ekr na 
augšpus  b s redzams simbols, kam r b s akt vs 
audio straum šanas savienojums. Lai p rtrauktu au-
dio straum šanu, atsl dziet mobil s ier ces bezvadu 
savienojumu.
Aizveriet visas akt v s programmas un visas 
TV izv lnes, lai datu p rs t šana norit tu bez 
sare jumiem. Piem roti ir tikai att lu faili, kuru 
izm rs ir maz ks par 5 MB un kuru form ts atbilst 
t l k nor d tajiem: pg, peg, png, bmp. Ja mobil s 
ier ces nos t tais att ls neatbilst š m pras b m, tas 
netiks r d ts televizor . 

 e adu ier ces ar darboties ta  pa  
radio rek ences diapa on  un ar rad t trauc umus 
iena otrai  ai u labotu be adu ier ces eiktsp u, 

no ieto iet to isma  iena metra att lum  no cit m 
be adu ier c m

Interneta port ls
Port la funkcija nodrošina j su TV funkciju, kas auj 
jums pievienot serveri internet  un apskat t saturu, 
ko nodrošina serveris caur interneta savienojumu. 
Port la funkcija auj jums apskat t m zikas, video 
failus, klipus vai t mek a saturu ar noteiktiem sce iem. 
Tas, vai var siet skat t šo saturu bez p rr vumiem, 

ir atkar gs no j su interneta pakalpojuma sniedz ja 
nodrošin t  savienojuma truma. 
Nospiediet “Internet” pogu uz t lvad bas pults, lai 
atv rtu interneta port la lapu. J s redz siet pieejamo 
lietojumprogrammu un pakalpojumu ikonas port la 
ekr n . Izmantojiet navig cijas pogas uz t lvad bas 
pults, lai izv l tos v lamo. J s varat apskat t 
v lamo saturu, nospie ot OK pogu p c atlases. 
Nospiediet BACK/RETURN pogu, lai atgrieztos 
atpaka  iepriekš j  ekr n , vai EXIIT, lai izietu no 
port la re ma.

 esp amas lieto umprogrammas probl mas 
ar rasties satura nodor in t a d

Port la pakalpo umu saturs un inter eiss ar 
main ties ebkur  laik  be  iepriek a br din uma

P rl ka atv ršana (atkar b  no mode a)
P r l ka  a tv ršanas  funkc i ja  i r  v iena  no 
lietojumprogramm m port l , kas nodrošina piek uvi 
internetam. Izv lieties interneta p rl ka logotipu 
port la lap  un nospiediet OK, lai palaistu p rl ku. 
Da u noteiktu t mek a viet u logotipi tiks att loti. J s 
varat izv lieties vienu no tiem trai piek uvei vai ievad t 
t mek a vietnes URL-adresi adreses josl  ekr na 
augšpus . Lai mekl tu internet , ievadiet atsl gas 
v rdus adreses dialoglodzi  un novietojiet kursoru 
uz mekl šanas ikonas, izmantojot navig cijas pogas 
uz t lvad bas pults, un nospiediet OK.

HBBTV sist ma (atkar b  no mode a)
HbbTV (Hibr da transl cijas platjoslas TV) ir 
standarts, kas nevainojami apvieno transl cijas TV 
pakalpojumus, kas tiek sniegti, izmantojot apraidi, ar 
pakalpojumiem, kas tiek sniegti, izmantojot platjoslas 
pakalpojumus, k  ar  nodrošina piek uvi interneta 
pakalpojumiem tiem klientiem, kas izmanto piesl gto 
TV. HbbTV pakalpojumi ietver parastos TV kan lus, 
jaunumus, video p c piepras juma, EPC, interakt v s 
rekl mas, personaliz ciju, balsošanu, sp les, 
sabiedrisko sakaru veidošanu un citas multivides 
lietojumprogrammas. 
HbbTV lietojumprogrammas ir pieejamas kan liem, 
kuriem to nodrošina p rraid t js. Lietojumprogrammas 
parasti tiek palaistas ar mazu sarkanu pogas ikonu, 
lai inform tu lietot ju, ka kan lam ir pieejama 
HbbTV lietojumprogramma. Tad lietot jam j nospie  
sarkan  poga, lai atv rtu lietojumprogrammas lapu. 
Lai aizv rtu lietojumprogrammu, v lreiz nospiediet 
sarkano pogu. J em v r , ka lietojumprogrammu 
darb ba un vad ba var atš irties atkar b  no konkr t s 
lietojumprogrammas.

Smart Center (atkar b  no mode a)
Smart Center ir mobila lietojumprogramma, kas 
darbojas iOS un Android platform s. Ar savu 
planšetdatoru vai t lruni j s varat viegli straum t 
savus iecien t kos tiešraides šovus un raid jumus 
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no sava viedtelevizora, izmantojot t  FollowMe TV 
tehnolo iju. K  ar  j s varat palaist savas port la 
lietojumprogrammas, izmantot savu planšetdatoru 
k  TV t lvad bas pulti un kop got multivides failus.
Lai izmantotu Smart Center funkcijas, savienojumi 
j veic pareizi. P rliecinieties, ka j su TV un mobil  
ier ce ir piesl gtas vienam un tam pašam t klam. 
Opcijas Audio video koplietošana mediju 
kop gošanas funkcijai j b t iesp jotai j su TV izv ln  
Sist ma > Opcijas > Vair k.
Lejupiel d jiet atbilstošo Smart Center aplik ciju sav  
mobilaj  ier c  no lietojumprogrammu veikala t mekl  
un palaidiet to, lai s ktu izmantošanu.

isu s aplik ci as unkci u i manto anas 
iesp a ir atkar ga no su  unkci m

AV un HDMI Sign lu Sader ba

Avots Atbalst tie Sign li Pieejams

EXT
(SCART ) 
(atkar b  

no mode a)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

Sânu AV

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Nav Pieejams, O: Pieejams)

Da reiz LCD TV sign ls var tikt att lots nepareizi. 
Probl ma var b t neatbilst ba avota apr kojuma 
standartiem (DVD, iestat šanas kaste, utt.). Ja j s 
saskarieties ar š du probl mu, l dzu, sazinieties ar 
savu tirdzniec bas p rst vi un attiec g  avota ier ces 
ra ot ju.

Datora Ieejas Att lošanas Tipiskie Re mi
Zem k att lot  tabula demonstr  da us tipiskus video 
att lošanas re mus. J su televizors var neatbalst t 
da das izš irtsp jas.

Indekss Izš irtsp ja Frekvence

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Atbalst tie video failu form ti USB re m

Paplašin jums Video kodeks Maks. izš irtsp ja, kadru trums un bitu p rraides 
trums

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Cits: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, 

.3gp, MPEG transporta 
pl sma, .ts,.trp, .tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

Atbalst tie att lu failu form ti USB re m

Paplašin jums Speci k cija Izš irtsp ja (platums x 
augstums)

.jpg, .jpeg
B zl nija 8192 x 8192

Progres vais 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 biti

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 biti

.gif
87a

89a (tikai 1 att ls anim cijas form t )

.png

Pel kto u, 24/32 biti uz pikseli

Rindp rleces form ts

Progres vais

.tiff, .tif Tagu att lu faila form ts

.webp
Atbalsta zudumradoš s saspiešanas VP8 pamatkadra versijas 
numuru 0~3

Bezzudumu saspiešana

Atbalst tie audio failu form ti USB re m

Paplašin jums Form ts

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC

Latviešu  - 27 -

Atbalst tie subtitru failu form ti USB re m

r jie subtitri

Paplašin jums Speci k cija

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass Uzlabots SubStation Alpha

.srt Subtitru ripošana

.sub Mikro DVD / apakšskat t js

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub DVD SUBTITRI

.lrc -

Iekš jie subtitri

Paplašin jums Speci k cija

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob DVD subtitri

.mp4 DVD subtitri, TEXT
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Atbalst t s DVI Rezol cijas
Pievienojot ier ces sava TV savienot jiem, izmantojot DVI HDMI kabe us (DVI-HDMI kabelis nav iek auts 
komplekt cij ), j s varat skat t sekojošo rezol cijas inform ciju.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Inform cija par interneta port la funkcionalit ti
Saturu un pakalpojumus, kas pieejami SmarTVue port l , nodrošina treš s puses, un tie var tikt main ti, 
aptur ti vai p rtraukti jebkur  laik  bez iepriekš ja br din juma.

Hitachi nav atbild gs par nek du saturu vai pakalpojumiem un negarant  pieejam bu vai piek uvi š dam 
saturam vai pakalpojumiem.

Lai uzzin tu s k ku inform ciju par k du konkr tu pakalpojumu vai jebk du saturu, l dzu, apmekl jiet 
pakalpojuma/satura nodrošin t ja t mek a vietni. Ja jums ir k di jaut jumi vai probl mas jebk da satura vai 
pakalpojuma sakar , tad, l dzu, sazinieties pa tiešo ar attiec go pakalpojuma/satura nodrošin t ju. Hitachi nav 
atbild gs par klientu apkalpošanu satura vai pakalpojumu sakar  un neuz emas nek du atbild bu šaj  sakar .

DVB funkcionalit tes inform cija
is DVB uztv r js ir piem rots izmantošanai tikai taj  valst , kurai tas tika pl nots.

Kaut ar  šis DVB uztv r js atbilst jaun kaj m DVB speci k cij m ra ošanas br d , m s nevaram garant t 
sader bu ar turpm k m DVB p rraid m p rraides sign lu un tehnolo iju izmai u d .
Da as digit l s telev zijas funkcijas var neb t pieejamas vis s valst s.
M s ar vien cenšamies uzlabot savus izstr d jumus, t d  to speci k cijas var main ties bez iepriekš ja 
br din juma.

Lai noskaidrotu, kur ieg d ties aksesu rus, l dzu, sazinieties ar veikalu, kur ieg d j ties konkr to apr kojumu.





Eesti   - 1 -

Ohutusteave ........................................................... 2
Märgised tootel ....................................................... 2
Funkstsioonid ......................................................... 3
Spetsi katsioonid.................................................... 4
Teave (sõltub mudelist)........................................... 5
Kaugjuhtimispult RC A3 _49141 (sõltub mudelist) . 6
Ühendused ............................................................. 7
TV ja juhtnupud (sõltub mudelist) ........................... 9
Toiteühendus .......................................................... 9
Antenniühendused (sõltub mudelist) .............................. 9
Keskkonnaalane informatsioon ............................ 10
Ootere iimi hoiatus ............................................... 10
Esmakordne paigaldamine (sõltub mudelist).........11
Meedia taasesitamine läbi USB-sisendi ............... 12
Salvestamine ajalise nihkega (sõltuvalt mudelist) 13
Kiirsalvestamine (sõltuvalt mudelist) .................... 13
Meedia veebilehitseja menüü ............................... 13
Programmi salvestamine (sõltuvalt mudelist) ....... 13
Salvestatud programmide vaatamine (sõltuvalt 
mudelist) ............................................................... 14
Salvestusseaded (sõltuvalt mudelist) ................... 14
CEC ja CEC RC läbipääs (oleneb mudelist) ........ 14
E-käsiraamat (sõltub mudelist) ............................. 14
TV üldine kasutamine ........................................... 19
Kanalite Nimekirja kasutamine ............................. 19
Vanemakontrolli seadete seadistamine ................ 19
Elektrooniline programmijuht (EPJ)  ..................... 19
Tarkvara uuendused ............................................. 20
Vead & Vihjed ....................................................... 20
Ühenduvuse funktsioonid (sõltub mudelist) .......... 21
Audio Video Jagamise Võrguteenuse 
Kasutamine........................................................... 22
JUHTMEVABA EKRAAN (sõltub mudelist) ..............23
AV ja HDMI signaalide kokkusobivus ................... 25
Arvutisisendi tüüpilised displeire iimid ................. 25
USB-re iimi jaoks toetatud videofaili formaadid ... 26
USB-re iimi jaoks toetatud pildifaili formaadid ..... 26
USB-re iimi jaoks toetatud audiofaili formaadid ... 26
USB-re iimi jaoks toetatud subtiitrifaili formaadid 27
Toetatud DVI resolutsioonid.................................. 28
Interneti portaali funktsionaalsus info ................... 29
DVB funktsionaalsuse informatsioon .................... 29

Sisukord



Eesti   - 2 -

Ohutusteave

ETTEVAATUST
ELEKTRILÖÖGI RISK

ÄRGE AVAGE

ETTEVAATUST: ELEKTRILÖÖGI OHU VÄHENDAMISEKS, 
ÄRGE EEMALDAGE KATET (EGA TAGUST). 
SISEMUSES EI ASU OSI MIDA KASUTAJA 
SAAKS PARANDADA. HOOLDAMISEKS, VIIA 
KVALIFITSEERITUD TEENINDAJA JUURDE.

Eite: Funktsioonide kasutamiseks, järgige ekraanijuhiseid.

Äärmusl iku i lma (torm, äike) ja pikaajal ise 
mittekasutamise korral (puhkuse ajal), tõmmake 
teler vooluvõrgust välja.
Toitejuhe on mõeldud teleri vooluvõrgust eemaldamiseks. 
Seetõttu tuleb tagada, et see oleks alati kasutusvalmis. Kui 
teleri ei ole vooluvõrgust välja tõmmatud, kasutab seade ikka 
elektrit isegi, kui on lülitatud ootere iimile või välja.

TÄHTIS - Enne paigaldamist või 
kasutamist lugege hoolikalt toodud 
juhiseid.

HOIATUS: Ärge lubage füüsilise, sensoorse 
või vaimsete häiretega inimestel (kaasaarvatud 
lapsed) või piiratud kogemuste ja/või teadmistega 
inimestel elektrilisi seadmeid ilma järelevalveta 
kasutada.
 Kasutage seda telerit madalamatel kõrgustel, kui 
2000m üle mere pinna, kuivades kohtades ja mõõ-
duka või troopilise kliimaga asukohtades.

 Teler on mõeldud kodumajapidamises või muus sar-
nases kohas kasutamiseks, kuid seda võib kasutada 
ka avalikes kohtades. 

 Ventilatsiooni tagamiseks jätke teleri ümber vähe-
malt 5 cm vaba ruumi.

 Ventilatsiooni avasid ei tohi mingil moel katta või 
blokeerida nt. ajalehe, laudlina, kardina või muu 
sellisega.

 Tagage voolupistikule lihtne juurdepääs. Ärge 
asetage elektrijuhtmele telerit, mööblit ega muid 
esemeid. Vigane elektrijuhe/pistik võib tekitada 
tulekahju või anda elektrilöögi. Ärge tõmmake te-
lekat pistikust välja juhtmest sikutades - kasutage 
alati pistikut. Ärge puudutage elektrijuhet/pistikut 
märgade kätega - see võib põhjustada lühise või 
anda elektrilöögi. Ärge tehke juhtmesse sõlme ega 
siduge seda kokku teiste juhtmetega. Kahjustuste 
korral tuleb see asendada ja seda tohib teha ainult 
kvali tseeritud töötaja.

 Ärge jätke telerit tilkuvate või pritsivate vedelike ja 
muude vedelikega täidetud esemete nagu näiteks 
vaasid, kruusid jne. lähedusse (nt. teleri kohal asu-
vatele riiulitele). 

 Ärge jätke telerit otsese päikesevalguse kätte ja 
lahtise leegi lähedusse nt. põlevad küünlad jms.

 Ärge pange teleri lähedusse küttekehasid nt. elekt-
riradiaatoreid jne.

 Ärge pange telerit põrandale või ebakindlatele 
pindadele.

 Lämbumisohu vältimiseks ärge jätke plastikkotte 
imikute, laste ja loomade lähedusse.

 Ühendage alus hoolikalt teleriga. Kui alusega on 
kaasas kruvid, pingutage kruvid tugevalt, et vältida 
teleri kaldumist. Ärge pingutage kruve üle ja paigal-
dage aluse tihendid õigesti.

 Ärge visake patareisid tulle ja ärge hävitage neid 
koos tuleohtlike materjalidega.

Hoiatus: Patareisid ei tohi jätta ülemäärase kuuma 
kätte, näiteks päikese, tule vms paistele.

 Ettevaatust
Tõsiste vigastuste või 
surma oht

 Elektrilöögi risk Kõrgepinge oht

 Hooldus
Olulised hoolduse 
komponendid 

Märgised tootel
Järgnevaid sümboleid kasutatakse tootel piirangute, 
ettevaatusabinõude ja ohutusjuhiste märgistamiseks. 
Iga selgitust tuleb kaaluda, kui toode sisaldab seotud 
märgitust. Järgige antud sümboleid ohutuse eesmär-
gil.

Klass II varustus: See seade on valmistatud 
selliselt, et see ei vaja ohutusühenduseks 
maandust.
Klass II varustus funktsionaalse maandu-
sega: See seade on valmistatud selliselt, et 
see ei vaja ohutusühenduseks maandust, 

maandusühendust kasutatakse funktsionaalsel ots-
tarbel.

Kaitsev maandusühendus: Märgistatud ter-
minal on mõeldud kaitsva maandusühenduse 
jaoks, mis on seotud toode juhtmestikuga.
Ohtlik vooluterminal: Märgitud terminal(id) 
on normaalsetes töötingimustes ohtlikult voo-
luall.

Ettevaatust, vt kasutusjuhiseid: Märgitud 
ala(d) sisaldab(avad) kasutaja poolt vahetavat 
plaat või nööppatareid.

1 Esmaklassiline lasertoo-
de: Toode, mis sisaldab 1 
klassi laser allikaid, mis on 
mõistlikul ja eesmärgipära-
sel kasutamisel ohutud.
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HOIATUS:
Ärge neelake patareid alla, keemilise põletuse oht
Toode või tootega kaasas olevad tarvikud võivad 
sisaldada nööppatareid. Kui plaatpatarei neelatakse 
alla, võib see põhjustada tõsiseid sisemisi põletusi 
2 tunni jooksul ja viia isegi surmani.
Hoidke uusi ja kasutatud patareisid lastele kätte-
saamatus kohas.
Kui patarei sahtel ei sulgu korrektselt, katkestade 
toote kasutamine ja hoidke lastele kättesaamatus 
kohas.
Kui te kahtlustate, et patarei võib olla alla neelatud 
või sisestatud mistahes kehaosasse, pöörduge 
koheselt arsti poole.

HOIATUS:
Kunagi ei tohi asetada televiisorti ebastabiilsesse 
asukohta. Televiisor võib kukkuda, põhjustades 
tõsiseid isikuvigastusi või isegi surma. Paljud vi-
gastused, eriti lastega, on võimalik ennetada võttes 
kasutusele järgmised lihtsad ohutusjuhised;
 Kasutage kappe või aluseid, mida soovitab tele-
viisori tootja. 

 Kasutage ainult sellist mööblit, mis toetab ohutult 
telekat. 

 Veenduge, et teler ei oleks üle toetava pinna ääre.
 Ärge asetage telerit kõrgele mööblile (nt. kapid 
või riiulid) ilma et teler ja mööbel oleks sobilikult 
kinnitatud. 

 Ärge asetage telerit riidele või muudele materjali-
dele, mis jäävad teleri ja aluse vahele.

 Õpetage lastele ohte, mis kaasnevad mööblil 
ronimisel, et pääseda teleri ja selle juhtnuppude 
juurde. Kui teie kasutatud teler võetakse kasutu-
sest maha ning paigutatakse ringi, tuleb arvestada 
samade ülaltoodud meetmetega.

JUHISED SEINALE PAIGALDAMI-
SEKS

 Enne teleri seinale paigutamist lugege juhiseid.
 Vajalik on seinale kinnitamise komplekt. Saate 
need kohalikult edasimüüjalt, kui need pole te-
leriga kaasas.

 Ärge paigaldage telerit lakke või ebakindlale 
seinale.

 Kasutage spetsiaalseid seinale kinnitamise kru-
visid ja muid tarvikuid.

 Teleri kukkumise vältimiseks pingutage kruvid 
korralikult. Ärge pingutage kruvisid üle.

HOIATUS:
Seadme ühendus maja juhtmestiku kaitsemaan-
dusega PÕHIÜHENDUSE või teiste seadmete 
kaudu ning teleri jaotussüsteemiga koaksiaalkaabli 
kaudu võib põhjustada  teatud tingimustel tuleohtu. 
Ühendus teleülekannte levisüsteemi tuleb teostada 
läbi sobiliku elektrilise isolatsiooni ja sagedusega 
seadme (galvaaniline isolaator EN 60728-11).

 
Funkstsioonid
 Kaugjuhtimispuldiga värviteleviisor
 Täielikult integreeritud digitaalne maapealne / kaabel 
/ satelliit-TV (DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Fransat installimise valikud
 HDMI sisendid teiste HDMI pistikutega seadmetega 
ühendamiseks

 USB sisend
 OSD menüüsüsteem
 SCART-konnektor väliste seadmete jaoks (nagu 
DVD-mängijad, PVR, videomängud jne)

 Stereo helisüsteem
 Teletekst
 Kõrvaklappide ühendus
 Automaatne programmeerimissüsteem
 Käsitsihäälestus
 Automaatne väljalülitus kuni kaheksa tunni 
möödumisel.

 Unetaimer
 Lapselukk
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 Signaali puudumisel automaatne helivaigistus.
 NTSC-taasesitus
 AVL (Automaatne Helitugevuse Piiramine)
 PLL (Sageduste otsing)
 Arvutisisend
 Mängure iim (valikuline).
 Pilt väljas funktsioon
 Programmi salvestus
 Programmi ajaline nihe
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) interneti-ühenduseks ja -teenusteks
 802.11 a/b/g/n sisseehitatud WIFI toetus

 802.11 a/b/g/n WIFI toetus läbi USB dongli (ei kuulu 
komplekti)

 Audio Video Jagamine
 HbbTV

Funktsioonid ja omadused võivad 
erineda vastavalt mudelile.

Spetsi katsioonid

TV teleülekandega
PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Kanalite vastuvõtmine VHF (BAND I/III) - UHF 
(BAND U) - HYPERBAND

Eelseadistatud kanalite 
arv

1000 (ilma satelliidita)
10000 (satelliidiga)

Kanaliindikaator Ekraanimenüü

RF-antenni sisend 75 oomi (tasakaalustamata)

Tööpinge 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Audio

Saksa Nicam
SRS TruSurround (sõltub 
mudelist)
DTS TruSurround (sõltub 
mudelist)

Tarbitav võimsus (W) Juhinduge tagakattel olevast 
sildist

Töötemperatuur ja 
niiskustase

0ºC kuni 40ºC, maksimum 
niiskus 85%

Juhtmevaba LAN vastuvõtja 
spetsi katsioonid
(sõltub mudelist)

Sagedusvahemik Heli 
väljundvõimsus

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

Riikidesisesed piirangud
See seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks kodus ja töö-
kohas kõikides EL riikides (ja muudes riikides, mis 
järgivad vastavat EL direktiivi) ilma ühegi erandita, 
välja arvatud allpooltoodud riigid.

Riik (Country) Piirang

Bulgaaria Vajalik on üldine luba kasutamiseks vä-
litingimustes ja avalikuks kasutamiseks

Prantsusmaa Kasutamiseks vaid sisetingimustes 2454-
2483.5 MHz

Itaalia Isiklikest hoonetest väljaspool kasutami-
seks on vajalik üldine luba

Kreeka Kasutamiseks vaid sisetingimustes sage-
dustel 5470 MHz kuni 5725 MHz

Luksemburg Võrgu ja teenuse pakkumiseks on vajalik 
üldine luba

Norra
Raadioside edastamine on keelatud 20 km 
raadiuses Ny-Ålesundi keskme geograa -
lisest piirkonnast

Vene Föderat-
sioon Kasutamiseks vaid sisetingimustes

Nõudmised riikidele võivad igal ajal muutuda. Kasu-
tajal on soovitav kohalike võimude kaudu 2.4 GHz 
ja 5 GHz juhtmevaba LANi kohta kehtivad riiklikud 
regulatsioonid üle kontrollida.

Jäätmete kõrvaldamine: 
P a k e n d  j a  p a k k i m i s e  a b i v a h e n d i d  o n 
taaskäideldavad ja tuleks enamjaolt ümber töödelda. 
Pakkimismaterjalid, nagu näiteks fooliumkott, tuleb 
lastest eemal hoida. Patareisid, kaasa arvatud 
raskemetalle mittesisaldavaid, ei tohiks ära visata 
koos majapidamisjäätmetega. Palun kõrvaldage 
kasutatud  patareid keskkonnasõbralikul moel. Uurige 
välja teie  piirkonnas kehtivad määrused.
 Ärge püüdke patareisid laadida. Plahvatusoht. 

Asendage  patareid  ainult  sama  või  sarnast tüüpi 
patareidega.
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 Käesolev mudel  on kooskõlas  E lekt r i - 
ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete direktiiviga 
2012/19/EC (WEEE). Selle sümboliga toodet 
ning kaasaarvatud patareisid ei tohi 
hävitada koos liigitamata olmejäätmetega 
ning hävitamiseks tuleb see viia tagasi 
müügikohta või  jäätmepunkt i .  Kui 
seadmega kaasas olevatel patareidel 
või akudel on keemiline sümbol Hg, 
Cd või Pb, tähendab see, et patareid 
sisaldavad raskemetalle suuremas koguses 
kui 0,0005% elavhõbedat või enam kui 
0,002% kaadmiumi või enam kui 0,004% 
pliid.

Teave (sõltub mudelist)
KAUBAMÄRGI KINNITUS
Valmistatud Dolby Laboratories litsentsiga. Dolby, 
Dolby Audio ja topelt-D sümbol on Dolby Laboratories 
kaubamärgid..

HDMI  ja High-Definition Multimedia Interface ja 
HDMI logo on HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. 
kaubamärgid või registreeritud tootemärgid USAs ja 
teistes riikides.

YouTube ja YouTube logo Google Inc. kaubamärgid.
DTS patentide vaatamiseks, külastage http://patents.
dts.com. Toodetud DTS Licensing Limited litsentsi 
alusel. DTS, Sümbol ja & DTS koos Sümboliga 
on registreeritud kaubamärgid. DTS TruSurround 
on DTS Inc. kaubamärk. © DTS Inc. Kõik õigused 
reserveeritud.

DTS patentide vaatamiseks, külastage http://
patents.dts.com. Toodetud DTS Licensing Limited 
litsentsi alusel. DTS, DTS-HD, selle sümbol, & DTS 
või DTS-HD ja need sümbolid koos on DTS, Inc. © 
DTS, Inc.’i registreeritud kaubamärgid. Kõik õigused 
reserveeritud.

DTS patentide vaatamiseks, külastage http://patents.
dts.com. Toodetud DTS Licensing Limited litsentsi 
alusel. DTS, Sümbol ja & DTS koos Sümboliga 
on registreeritud kaubamärgid. DTS 2.0+Digital 

on DTS Inc. kaubamärk. © DTS Inc. Kõik õigused 
reserveeritud.

See toode sisaldab tehnoloogiat, millele kehtivad 
ettevõtte Microsoft teatud intellektuaalse omandi 
õigused. Selle tehnoloogia kasutamine või levitamine 
väljaspool seda toodet on ilma ettevõtte Microsoft 
vastava(te) litsentsi(de)ta keelatud.
Sisuomanikud kasutavad Microsoft PlayReady™-i 
sisu juurdepääsu tehnoloogiat intellektuaalomandi, 
sh autoriõigustega kaitstud sisu kaitsmiseks. See 
seade kasutab tehnoloogiat PlayReady, et juurde 
pääseda PlayReady ja/või WMDRM-iga kaitstud 
sisule. Kui seade ei suuda sisu kasutamisel piiranguid 
korralikult jõustada, võivad sisu omanikud Microsoftilt 
taotleda, et seade ei suudaks PlayReadyga kaitstud 
sisu esitada. See ei tohiks mõjutada kaitsmata sisu 
või sisu, mida kaitsevad muud sisu juurdepääsu 
tehnoloogiad. Sisu omanikud võivad teilt nende sisule 
juurdepääsemiseks nõuda PlayReady uuendamist. 
Kui sellest keeldute, ei pääse te uuendust nõudvale 
sisule juurde..
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Kaugjuhtimispult RC A3 _49141 (sõltub mudelist)

Märkus: Funktsiooninuppude tähendused 
võivad menüüdes erineda. See sõltub teleri 
kaugjuhtimispuldist. Järgige ekraani allosas olevaid 
nuppude juhiseid.

(*) MINU NUPP 1 & MINU NUPP 2: 
Sõltuvalt mudelist, võivad nendele nuppudele olla määratud 
vaikefunktsioonid. Nendele nuppudele saab määrata ka 
soovitud funktsioonid: hoidke neid all 5 sekundit, olles soovitud 
kanalil, allikal või lingil. Ekraanil näidatakse kinnitusteadet. 
Nüüd on valitud MINU NUPP seotud valitud funktsiooniga.
Pidage meeles - kui teostate Esmakordne paigaldus, siis 
lähevad MINU NUPP 1&2 tagasi algfunktsioonile.

Net ix: Saate vaadata oma ESN (*) numbrit ja deaktiveerida 
Net ix.
(*)  number on unikaalne et i  , loodud spetsiaalselt 
identi tserima teie telerit

1. Ootere iim: Lülitab teleri sisse ja välja
2. Net ix: Käivitab Net ix rakenduse
3. Numbrinupud: Lülitab kanali sisse, sisestab numbri või 

tähe ekraanil olevasse tekstikasti.
4. Teler: Kuvab Kanalite nimekirja / Lülitab Tagasi TV 

allikale
5. Helitugevus +/-
6. Internet: Avab portaali lehekülje, kus saate juurdepääsu 

paljudele veebipõhistele rakendustele
7. Menüü: Näitab teleri-menüüd
8. OK : Kinnitab kasutaja valikut, hoiab lehekülge (TXT-

re iimil), ja näitab kanalite nimekirja (DTV-re iimil)
9. Tagasi/Naase: Naaseb eelmise menüü juurde, avab 

indeksite lehekülje (TXT-re iimil)
10. Info: Näitab teavet ekraani sisu ja varjatud teabe kohta 

(ilmub - TXT-re iimil)
11. Meedia Lehitseja: Avab meedialehitseja akna
12. Minu nupp 1 (*)
13. Värvilised Nupud: Värviliste nuppude funktsioonide 

osas, järgige ekraanijuhiseid
14. Keel: Lülitub erinevate helire iimide vahel (analoogne 

TV), kuvab ja muudab audio/subtiitrite keelt (digitaalne 
TV, kui võimalik)

15. Kiirkerimine tagasi: Kerib, näiteks lmide vaatamise 
korral, kaadrite kaupa tagasi

16. Salvesta: Salvestab programme
17. Paus: Peatab esitatava meedia, alustab salvestamist 

ajalise nihkega
18. Mängi: Alustab valitud meedia esitamist
19. Stopp: Peatab esitatava meedia
20. Kiirkerimine edasi: Kerib, näiteks lmide vaatamise 

korral, kaadrite kaupa edasi
21. Ekraan: Muudab ekraani kuvasuhet
22. Subtiitrid: Lülitab subtiitrid sisse ja välja (kus võimalik)
23. Minu nupp 2 (*)
24. Tekst: Näitab teleteksti (kus võimalik). Vajutage uuesti, 

et käivitada teletekst üle tavalise ülekandepildi (segu)
25. EPJ (Elektrooniline Programmijuht): Näitab 

elektroonilist programmijuhti
26. Välju: Sulgeb ja väljub näidatavast menüüst või naaseb 

eelmisele ekraanile
27. Suunanupud: Aitavad liikuda menüüdes, sisudes jne. 

Näitavad TXT re iimil, paremale või vasakule vajutades, 
alamlehekülgi

28. Kiirmenüü: Näitab menüüde nimekirja kiire ligipääsu 
jaoks

29. Programm +/-
30. Vaigista: Lülitab teleri heli täielikult välja
31. Vahetus: Lülitub kiiresti eelmise ja käimasoleva 

programmi või allikate vahel
32. Allikas: Näitab kõiki saadaolevad ülekanded ja allikad
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Ühendused

Konnektor Tüüp Kaablid Seade

SCART-
ühendus (taga)

VGA-ühendus 
(taga)

KÜLGMINE AV
PC/YPbPr 

audioühendus 
(küljel)

PC / YPbPr audio-kaabel 
(ei kuulu komplekti)

AUDIO SISEND PC/YPbPr audio 
ühendus 

(taga)

KÜLGMINE AV 
PC/YPbPr 

audioühendus 
(küljel)

YPbPr/PC Audio 
juhe 

(ei kuulu 
komplekti)

Külgmine AV/Video 
ühenduskaabel 

(komplektis)

HDMI ühendus 
(taga)

SPDIF 
(Koaksiaal 

välja) ühendus 
(taga)

SPDIF 
SPDIF 

(Optiline 
väljund) 
Ühendus 

(taga)
KÜLGMINE AV

Külgmine AV 
(Audio/Video) 

ühendus (küljel)

Külgmine AV 
ühenduskaabel (ei 
kuulu komplekti)

TAGUMINE AV Külgmine AV 
(Audio/Video) 

ühendus (taga)

KÜLGMINE AV Külgmine AV 
(Audio/Video) 

ühendus 
(küljel)

Audio/Video 
kaabel 

(Ei kuulu 
komplekti)

Külgmine AV/Video 
ühenduskaabel 

(komplektis)
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KÕRVAKLAPID

Kõrvaklappide 
ühendus (küljel)

YPBPR YPbPr 
Videoühendus 

(taga) PC ja YPbPr vaheline 
ühenduskaabel (ei kuulu komplekti)

USB ühendus 
(küljel)

CI ühendus 
(küljel)

LAN

 

Etherneti 
ühendus (taga) LAN / Etherneti-kaabel   

RF-sisend ühendatakse antenni- või kaablisüsteemiga. (sõltub mudelist)

Satelliitsisend (LNB) ühendab telerit satelliitsüsteemiga. (sõltub mudelist)

MÄRKUS: Ühendades seadet läbi YPbPr või külgmise AV sisendi, tuleb ühenduse loomiseks, 
kasutada kaasas olevaid ühenduskaableid. lgmise  sisendi pu ul peate kasutama kaasas ole at u et  

aata oonist asakul   ite kasutada kaablit PbPr -sse (ei kuulu komplekti), et imaldada PbPr 
signaali l bi  sisendi   PC/YPbPr audio võimaldamiseks peate audioühenduse loomiseks kasutama 
tagumisi audio sisendeid koos YPbPr/PC audiokaabliga.   a PbPr ei saa samaaegselt kasutada   
P PbPr audio lubamiseks peate kasutama k lgmist  sisendit koos PbPr P  audio u tmega (ei ole 
kaasas), et luua eli endus, peate kasutama kaasas ole a lgmise  endus u tme P  a  
sisendit  ui line seade on endatud  pesa kaudu, l litub  automaatselt  re iimile   
kanalite ( peg  ) astu tmisel i eediale itse a re iimil, ei ole l und saada al l bi scart pesa  
 asutades seinale kinnitamise komplekti (turul saada al kolmandate osapoolte a endusel), soo itame 
enne seinale paigaldamist, panna k ik kaablid teleri ta a   isestage i eemaldage  moodul aid u ul, 
kui teler on   aadake seadistamise ko ta ksikas alikumalt mooduli kasutus u endist   
ga teleri  sisend toetab seadmeid kuni m  uurema kui m  rtusega seadmete endamine 

ib telerit ka ustada   endades oma teleriga  abil seadmeid, peaksite radiatsiooni ltimiseks 
kasutama erriitidega  kiirkaablit

 Kui soovite telerit mõne seadmega ühendada, siis veenduge, et nii seade kui teler oleks enne ühenduse loomist 
välja lülitatud. Peale ühenduse loomist, võite seadmed sisse lülitada ning neid kasutada.
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TV ja juhtnupud (sõltub mudelist)

        Ootere iim/Sisse
   Allikas
   Programm +/- 
   Helitugevus +/-

Märkus: P imen  n gemiseks, a utage korraga 
nuppe “ ” ja “ ”.

- i-

1. Üles
2. Alla
3. Programmi / Heli 

Sees valiku nupp
Märkus: elitaseme 
muutmiseks, liigutage 
nuppu les a  a l la  

analite a etamiseks, 
a utage korra nupu 

keskele (asend ) a 
see rel liikuge les i alla  a utades eel korra 
nupu keskele , ilmub allika ekraanimen  a utades 
nupu keskele a oides seda m ne sekundi, l litub 

 ootere iimile  Peamen  akent ei ole imalik 
u tnuppude kaudu alida

- i-

1. Ootere iim/Sees/Väljas nupud  
2. Teleri /Audio-Video nupp 
3. Nupud programmi üles/alla liikumiseks 
4. Nupud heli valjemaks/vaiksemaks muutmiseks 

- i-

Joystick abil saate reguleerida teleri Helitaset/ Prog-
ramme/ Allikat ja Ootere iimi funktsiooni.
Märkus: oysticki asuko t in s ltu alt mudelist olla erine

Helitaseme muutmiseks: Tõstke helitaset vajutades 
joysticki paremale. Vähendage helitaset vajutades 
joysticki vasakule.
Kanalite muutmiseks: Kerige läbi salvestatud kana-
lite vajutades joysticki üles või alla.
Allika muutmiseks: Vajutage teleri joysticki keskosa 
sisse, ekraanile ilmub allikate nimekiri. Kerige läbi 
saadaolevate allikate vajutades joysticki üles või alla.
Teleri väljalülitamine: Vajutage teleri joysticki kesk-
osa sisse alla ja hoidke paar sekundit all, teler lülitub 
ootere iimile.
Teleri sisse lülitamiseks: Vajutage teleri joysticki 
keskosa sisse, teler lülitub sisse.
Märkus: Põhimenüü OSD ekraani ei saa kuvada kont-
rollnuppude abil.

Toiteühendus
Peale lahtipakkimist, laske teleril, enne selle vooluvõrku 
ühendamist, toatemperatuuriga ühtlustuda.
Toitekaabli ühendus:
TÄHTIS: Teler on mõeldud töötama vahelduvvooluga 
220-240V AC, 50 Hz pistikus.
Ühendage toitekaabel seinakontakti. Jätke teleri 
ümber vähemalt 10mm ruumi.
Antenniühendused (sõltub mudelist)

Ühendage antenn või kaabel teleri pistikusse 
ANTENNI SISEND (ANT) või satelliidi pistikusse 
SATELLIIDI SISEND (LNB), mis asuvad teleri 
tagaküljel.

atelliidi a kaabli- endused s ltu ad mudelist

USB-Ühendused
Saate USB-seadmed oma teleriga ühendada, kasutades 
teleri USB-sisendeid. See laseb kuvada/mängida 
JPG, MP3 ja video-faile, mis on salvestatud USB 
mälupulgale. Võib juhtuda, et teatud tüüpi USB-seadmed 
(MP3-mängijad) selle teleriga ei sobi. Enne teleriga 
ühendamist, soovitame teha oma failidest varukoopia, 
et vältida andmete kaotust. Märkus: Tootja ei vastuta mis 
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tahes faili kahjustuste ega andmete kaotuse eest. Faili 
mängimise ajal, ei tohi USB-moodulit välja tõmmata.
HOIATUS: USB-seadme kiire pesaga ühendamine 
ja selle ühenduse katkestamine, on väga ohtlik 
tegevus. Kettaga (drive'ga) ei tohi korduvalt ja 
kiiresti ühendada ja seda ühendust katkestada! 
See võib kahjustada nii USB-mängijat kui USB-
seadet füüsiliselt.

Patareide sisestamine kaugjuhtimispulti
Eemaldage kaugjuhtimispuldi tagaosalt kate. 
Paigaldage kaks AAA patareid. Veenduge, et (+) j 
(-) märgid oleks õigesti asetatud (järgige polaarsust).
Pange kate tagasi. Puldi tööpiirkond on umbes 
7m/23ft.
Keskkonnaalane informatsioon

Telekas on valmistatud olema keskkonnasõbralik. 
Energiatarbe vähendamiseks, järgige alltoodud 
meetmeid:
Kui seate Energia Säästu olekusse Miinimum, 
Meedium, Maksimum või Auto vähendab TV 
energiatarvet sellele vastavalt. Kui soovite seadistada 
Taustavalguse kseeritud väärtusele seadistage 
Kasutaja ja kohandage Taustavalgus (asukohas 
Energia Säästu seaded) käsitsi, kasutades 
Vasakut või Paremat nuppu puldil. Selle seade välja 
lülitamiseks valige seadeks Off. 
Märkus: aadaole ad Energia Säästu alikud 

i ad erineda s ltu alt alitud 
Süsteem>Pilt
Energia Säästu seaded leiate Menüüs Süsteem>Pilt. 
Märkus: Mõned pildi-seaded ei ole muutmiseks 
saadaval.
Kui vajutate Paremat nuppu, kui Auto on valitud või 
Vasakut nuppu, kui valitud on Kasutaja, “Ekraan 
lülitub välja 15 sekundi pärast.” sõnum kuvatakse 
ekraanile. Valige JÄTKA ja vajutage OK, et lülitada 
ekraan koheselt välja. Kui ühtegi nuppu ei vajutata, 
lülitub ekraan 15 sekundi pärast välja. Vajutage puldil 
või teleril mistahes nuppu, et ekraan uuesti sisse 
lülitada. 
Märkus: Ekraan Väljas  alik ei ole saada al Mängu 

Kui telerit ei kasutata, siis lülitada seade välja või 
tõmmata pistik vooluvõrgust välja. Ka see vähendab 
energia tarvet.

Ootere iimi hoiatus
Kui teler ei võta vastu ühtegi sisendsignaali (nt. 
antenni või HDMI allika oma) 3 minuti jooksul, läheb 
teler ootere iimile. Kui te järgmisel korral teleri 
sisse lülitate ilmub ekraanile järgnev teade: “TV on 
lülitatud automaatselt ootere iimile, kuna pikema 
aja jooksul puudus signaal.” Jätkamiseks vajutage 
OK.
Kui teler on sees ja seda pole mõnda aega kasutatud, 
läheb teler ootere iimile. Kui te järgmisel korral teleri 
sisse lülitate ilmub ekraanile järgnev teade. “TV 
on lülitatud automaatselt ootere iimile, kuna 
pikema aja jooksul ei teostatud ühtegi toimingut.” 
Jätkamiseks vajutage OK.

Teleri  sisse- / väljalülitamine (sõltub mudelist)
Teleri sisselülitamine (On)
 Ühendage toitejuhe vahelduvvooluvõrku 220-240V 
AC, 50 Hz. 

 Seejärel süttib ootere iimi indikaatortuli.
Teleri sisselülitamiseks ootere iimist, kas:
 Vajutage kaugjuhtimispuldil Ootere iimi nuppu, 
Programm +/- või numbrinuppe.

TV juhtnupud (sõltub mudelist)
 Vajutage teleri Ootere iimi nuppu või Programm 
+/- nuppu. Teler lülitub seejärel sisse. 

-või-
 Vajutage ja hoidke juhtlüliti keskele (asub teleri 
vasakul küljel), kuni teler lülitub ootere iimile. Teler 
lülitub seejärel sisse.

-või-
 Vajutage teleri joysticki keskosa sisse või suruge 
seda üles/alla, kuni TV hakkab ootere iimist män-
gima.

Teleri väljalülitamine (Off) (sõltub mudelist)
 Vajutage kaugjuhtimispuldil Ootere iimi nuppu või 
vajutage Ootere iimi nuppu teleril või vajutage ja 
hoidke teleri juhtnuppu TV sulgumiseni, et teler 
läheks ootere iimile (sõltub mudelist).

 Vajutage puldil Ootere iimi nuppu või vajutage 
joysticki keskosa teleril sisse ja hoidke seda mõni 
sekund all, TV lülitub ootere iimile.

 Teleri täielikuks väljalülitamiseks, võtke 
toitekaabel seinakontaktist välja.

Märkus: otere iimile l litatud teleril akkab ilkuma 
ootere iimi -tuli, iidates, et unktsioonid, nagu 
n iteks tsing ootere iimil, er ir allalaadimine i 
aimer on aktii sed  -tuli ib plinkida ka siis, kui 

l litada teler ootere iimilt sisse
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Esmakordne paigaldamine (sõltub mudelist)
Märkus  ui te teostate  installimist, 
sisestage enne teleri sisse l litamist  kaart 
( alikuline) oma teleri ingimusliku uurdep su 
terminali
Teleri esmakordsel sisselülitamisel ilmub ekraanile 
keele valiku menüü. Valige soovitud keel ja vajutage 
OK.
Järgmisel ekraanil seadistage suunanuppude abil 
oma eelistused.
Märkus: iinko al, s ltu alt iigi alikust, idakse 
teil paluda sisestada a kinnitada P  kood  alitud 
P  ei saa olla  P  kood tuleb sisestada, kui 
teil seda il em, erine ate men toimingute korral, 
te a palutakse

Ülekandetüübi valimisest
Digitaalantenn: Kui sisse on lülitatud ülekande 
otsingusuvand Digitaalantenn, siis otsib teler 
pärast muude lähteseadete lõpetamist digitaalseid 
maapealseid ülekandeid.
Digitaalkaabli: Kui Digitaalkaabli leviotsingu valik 
on sisse lülitatud, siis otsib teler, pärast algsätete 
teostamist, digitaalkaablite abil edastatavaid saateid. 
Vastavalt teie muudele eelistustele, võidakse enne 
otsingu alustamist kuvada kinnitussõnum. Valige JAH 
ja vajutage OK, et jätkata. Käskluse tühistamiseks, 
valige Ei ja vajutage OK. Saate teha valiku Võrk või 
seadistada muud väärtused nagu näiteks Sagedus, 
Võrgu ID ja Otsingu samm. Lõpetamisel vajutage 
nuppu OK. 
M ä r k u s :  t s i n g u  k e s t u s  s l t u b  a l i t u d 
Otsingusammust.
Satelliit: Kui sisse on lülitatud Satelliidi ülekandetüüp, 
siis otsib TV digitaalseid satelliitülekandeid, kui muud 
lähteseaded on lõpetatud. Enne satelliitotsingu 
teostamist tuleb teha mõned seadistused. Enne 
satelliitotsingu alustamist kuvatakse menüü, kust 
saate valida Fransat installimise alustamine. 
Seadistage Installi tüübiks Operaator ja seejärel 
seadke Satelliidi operaatoriks seotud Fransat 
operaator. Vajutage OK nuppu, et käivitada Fransat 
installimine. Saate valida kas automaatse või 
manuaalse installimise alustamine. 
Jätkamiseks vajutage OK. Teostatakse esmakordne 
installimine ja kanalid salvestatakse (kui on saadaval).
Kui valite Installimise tüübiks Standard, jätkate 
tavalise satelliidi installimisega ja saate vaadata 
satelliit kanaleid. 
Saate Fransat installimise käivitada ka hiljem menüüs 
Installimine >Automaatne kanalite skaneerimine> 
Satelliit.
Valida on kolme antenni valiku vahel. Esmalt 
kuvatakse menüü Antenni tüüp. Antenni tüübiks 

võite nuppude “ ” ja “ ” abil valida Otsene, Üks 
satelliidikaabel või DiSEqC lüliti.
 Otsene: Kui teil on üks vastuvõtja ja otsene 
satelliidiantenni, siis valige see antenni tüüp. 
Jätkamiseks vajutage OK. Valige järgmisel kuval 
kasutatav satelliit ja vajutage teenuste otsimiseks 
OK. 

 Üks satelliidikaabel Kui teil on mitu vastuvõtjat ja 
üks satelliidikaablisüsteem, valige see antenni tüüp. 
Jätkamiseks vajutage OK. Kon gureerige seaded, 
järgides järgmisel ekraanil kuvatavaid juhiseid. 
Teenuste otsimiseks vajutage OK.

 DiSEqC-lüliti: Kui teil on mitu satelliidiantenni 
ja DiSEqC-lüliti, siis valige see antenni tüüp. 
Seejärel seadistage DiSEqC versioon ja vajutage 
OK, et jätkata. Saate seadistada neli satelliiti (kui 
on saadaval) versioonile v1.0 ja kuusteist satelliiti 
versioonile v1.1 järgmisel kuval. Loendis esimese 
satelliidi otsinguks vajutage OK.

Analoog: Kui sisse on lülitatud Analoog ülekandetüübi 
otsing, siis otsib TV analoogülekandeid, kui muud 
lähteseaded on lõpetatud.
Lisaks saate seadistada ülekandetüübi oma 
lemmikuna. Otsingu protsessi  a ja lantakse 
prioriteet valitud ülekandetüübile ja selle kanalid 
järjekorrastatakse Kanalite nimekirja alguses. 
Lõpetades vajutage jätkamiseks nuppu OK.
Kuvatakse Dialoogiaken mis küsib, kas aktiveerida 
vanemlik kontroll. Kui valite JAH, kuvatakse ekraanile 
vanemlike piirangute valikud: Kon gureerige vastavalt 
soovile ja lõpetades vajutage OK. Valige Ei ja 
vajutage jätkamiseks OK, kui te vanemlikke piiranguid 
aktiveerida ei soovi.
Nüüd saate aktiveerida Esitlusre iimi valiku. 
See seade kon gureerib teie TV seaded looduse 
säästmiseks ja sõltuvalt kasutatavast TV mudelist 
võidakse toetatud funktsioonid kuvada ekraani 
ülaossa infobännerina. See suvand on ette nähtud 
kasutamiseks ainult kauplustes. Kodus kasutamiseks 
soovitame valida Kodure iimi. See valik on saadaval 
Süsteem>Seaded>Veel alt ja seda saab ka hiljem 
sisse/välja lülitada. 
Sõltuvalt teie teleri mudelist ja riigi valikust võidakse 
sellel hetkel kuvada Privaatsuse seaded. Selle 
menüü abil saate seadistada oma privaatsuse 
õigusi. Helendage funktsioon ja õiguse lubamiseks 
või keelamiseks kasutage Vasakut või Paremat 
suunanuppu. Enne muudatuste tegemist lugege iga 
helendatud funktsiooni kohta ekraanile kuvatavaid 
selgitusi. Kogu teksti lugemiseks kerige lehekülge üles/
alla, kasutades Programm +/- nuppu. Oma eelistusi 
võite muuta igal ajal menüüs Seaded>Privaatsuse 
seaded. Kui Internetiühenduse valik on välja 
lülitatud, siis jäetakse Võrgu/interneti seadete kuva 
vahele ja seda ei kuvata.
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Jätkamiseks vajutage OK nuppu kaugjuhtimispuldil 
ja kuvatakse Võrgu/interneti sätete menüü, kui 
te nõustite järgmisena kuavatava sõnumiga, kus 
küsitakse kas soovite seadistada võrku. Vaadake 
Ühenduvuse osa, et seadistada traadiga või traadita 
ühendust. Peale seadete lõpetamist vajutage 
jätkamiseks nuppu OK. Järgmisele sammule 
hüppamiseks ilma toiminguid teostamata valige EI ja 
vajutage nuppu OK, kui kuvatakse sõnum, mis küsib, 
kas soovite võrku seadistada.
Pärast oluliste seadete tegemist, hakkab TV 
vastavalt valitud ülekandetüübile otsima saadaolevaid 
ülekandeid.
Pärast kõikide saadaolevate kanalite salvestamist 
kuvatakse ekraanil skaneerimise tulemused. 
Jätkamiseks vajutage OK. Järgmiseks kuvatakse 
menüü Muuda Kanalite nimekirja. Kanalite nimekirja 
saate muuta vastavalt oma eelistustele või vajutada 
lõpetamiseks nuppu Menu ja vaadata telerit.
Otsingu jooksul võidakse kuvada teade, mis küsib, 
kas soovite kanaleid loogilise järjestuse (LCN) 
alusel sorteerida.(*). Valige JAH ja vajutage OK 
kinnitamiseks.
(*)  on loogiline kanalite numbri-s steem, mis 
reastab saadaole ad lekanded asta alt kanalite 
sagedusele (kui on saada al)
Märkus: rge l litage telerit esmakordse seadistamise 
a al l a  Pange t ele, et olene alt asuko ariigist ei 
pruugi m ned su andid olla kasutata ad

SatcoDX Funktsiooni kasutamine (sõltuvalt 
mudelist)

SatcoDX toiminguid saate teostada kasutades 
menüüd Paigaldamine>Satelliidi seaded. SatcoDX 
menüüs on SatcoDx seoses kaks valikut.
Saate alla- või üleslaadida SatcoDX andmeid. Selleks, 
et neid toiminguid teostada peab teleriga olema 
ühendatud USB seade.
Saate USB seadmele üleslaadida käesolevaid 
teenuseid ja seotud satelliite & transpondereid.
Lisaks saate telerisse allalaadida ühe SatcoDx faili, 
mis on USB seadmele salvestatud. 
Kui valite ühe nendest failidest, salvestatakse 
kõik valitud failis leiduvad teenused ja seotud 
satellidid ja transponderid telerisse. Kui paigaldatud 
on mingeid maapealseid, kaabel ja/või analoog 
teenuseid, hoitakse need alles ja eemaldatakse ainult 
satelliitteenused. 
Seejärel kontrollige oma antenniseadeid ja vajadusel 
tehke muudatused. Veteade “Signaal Puudub” võib 
ilmuda, kui antenniseaded ei ole õigesti tehtud.

Meedia taasesitamine läbi USB-sisendi
asutades teleri -sisendeid, saate endada oma 

teleriga  a  tollise ( lise elektritoitega dd) 
lised k akettad i  m lupulga

TÄHTIS! Enne teleriga ühendamist, varundage oma 
seadmel olevad failid. Tootja ei ole vastutav mis 
tahes faili kahju või andmete kaotuse eest. Teatud 
tüüpi USB-seadmed (MP3-mängijad) või USB 
kõvakettad/mälupulgad võiivad selle teleriga mitte 
sobida. TV toetab FAT32 ja NTFS-ketta formaate, 
kuid salvestamine NTFS-formaadiga ei ole võimalik.
Üle 1 TB (tera bait) mälumahuga USB-kõvaketta 
vormindamisel, võib esineda probleeme.  
Oodake ühendamise ja lahtiühendamisega, kuna 
mängimise seade võib alles faile lugeda. See võib 
USB-mängijat ja USB-seadet kahjustada. Faili 
mängimise ajal, ei tohi seadet välja tõmmata.
Teleri USB-sisendiga saate kasutada USB-jaoturit. 
Sellisel juhul soovitame iseseisva voolutoitega USB-
jaoturit. 
USB sisendit on soovitav kasutada otse, kui ühendate 
USB kõvakettaga.
Märkus  Pildi ailide aatamise a al, suudab eedia 

e itse a men  ku ada endatud -seadmelt 
kuni  sal estatud aili

Eesti   - 13 -

Salvestamine ajalise nihkega (sõltuvalt mudelist)
Pajalise nihke re iimi aktiveerimiseks, vajutage 
programmi vaatamise ajal nupule Paus. Ajalise 
nihke re iimil lülitub programm pausile. Samal ajal 
salvestatakse programm ühendatud USB-kettale.
Vajuta nuppu Mängi, et vaadata peatatud programmi 
stopp-momendist alates. Vajutage nuppu Stopp, et 
ajalise nihke re iim katkestada.
Ajalist nihet ei saa kasutada raadiore iimil.
Te ei saa kasutada ajalise nihke tagasikerimise 
funktsiooni enne, kui olete edasikerimise funktsiooni  
taasesitusele lubanud.
Kiirsalvestamine (sõltuvalt mudelist)

Vajutage nuppu Salvesta, et alusta programmi 
vaatamise käigus kohest salvestamist. Vajutades 
puldil uuesti nupule Salvesta, salvestate EPJ 
järgmise saate. Sellisel juhul näidatakse OSD-d, mis 
viitab salvestamiseks programmeeritud saadetele. 
Kiirsalvestamise valiku tühistamiseks, vajutage 
nuppu Stopp. 
Salvestamise  ajal  ei saa  lülituda  teisele  programmile  
ega  vaadata  Meedia  Lehitsejat. Programmi 
salvestamise ajal või ajalise nihke korral, kui 
ühendatud USB-seadme kiirus pole piisav, võib ilmuda 
hoiatusteade.
Meedia veebilehitseja menüü

Saate näidata foto- ning mängida muusika- ja 
lmifaile, mis on salvestatud USB kettale ja ühendatud 

selle teleriga. Ühendage USB-ketas ühte, teleri küljel 
asuvatest USB-sisenditest. Vajutades Menüü nupule, 
olles Meedia Lehitseja re iimil, saate juurdepääsu 
Pildi-, Heli- ja Seade-menüü valikutele. Väljumiseks, 
vajutage uuesti Menüü nupule. Saate muuta Meedia 
Lehitseja valikuid, kasutades Seadete menüüd.

Alustage taasmängimist Mängi 
nupuga ja aktiveerige 

Kõiki nimekirjas olevaid 
faile mängitakse pidevalt 
originaaljärjestuses.

Alustage taasmängimist OK 
nupuga ja aktiveerige 

Sama faili mängitakse pidevalt 
(korrates).

Alustage taasmängimist Mängi 
nupuga ja aktiveerige 

Kõiki nimekirjas olevaid 
faile mängitakse üks kord 
juhuslikus järjekorras.

Alustage taasmängimist Mängi 
nupuga ja aktiveerige , 

Kõiki nimekirjas olevaid faile 
mängitakse samas juhuslikus 
järjekorras.

Programmi salvestamine (sõltuvalt mudelist)
TÄHTIS: Kasutades uut USB-kõvaketast, on 
soovitatav see esmalt vormindada, kasutades selleks 
teleri „Vorminda ketas“ (Format Disk) funktsiooni.
Programmi salvestamiseks, peate esmalt, enne teleri 
sisselülitamist, USB-seadme teleriga ühendama. 
Salvestusre iimi aktiveerimiseks, tuleb teler sisse 
lülitada.

Salvestamiseks, on vaja vähemalt 2 GB vaba 
mälumahuga USB-seaded ja see peab olema USB 2.0 
ühilduvusega. Kui USB ei ühildu, siis ilmub veateade.
Salvestades pikalt kestvaid programme, nagu lmid, 
on soovitatav kasutada USB-kõvakettad (HDD-id).
Programmid salvestatakse ühendatud USB-kettale. 
Soovi korral saate salvestisi hoiustada/kopeerida 
ka arvutisse, kuigi neid faile ei saa arvutis mängida. 
Salvestisi saab mängida ainult läbi TV.
Ajalise nihke ajal võivad huuled olla pildiga mitte 
sünkroonis. Teler toetab raadio salvestamist. TV võib 
salvestada programme kuni 10 tunni jooksul.
Salvestatud programmid jagatakse 4GB osadeks. 
Kui ühendatud USB seadme kirjutamiskiirus pole 
piisav, võib salvestamine ebaõnnestuda ja ajalise 
nihke re iim ei pruugi olla kättesaadav.
HD programmide salvestamiseks, on soovitav 
kasutada USB-kõvaketast.
Ärge tõmmake salvestamise ajal USB/HDD välja. See 
võib ühendatud USB/HDD seadet kahjustada.
Kui AC juhe ühendatakse lahti aktiivse USB-
salvestuse taimeri seadistuse ajal, siis salvestus 
tühistatakse.
Saadaval on multijagamise toetus. Toetatakse 
maksimaalselt kahte erinevat jagamist. USB ketta 
jagamist kasutatakse PVR valmidusega funktsioonide 
jaoks. See tuleb vormindada ka esimeseks jagamiseks 
PVR valmidusega funktsioonide jaoks.
Mõned striimid võivad jääda salvestamata, tulenevalt 
signaali probleemidest ja seetõttu võib video vahel 
taasesitamise käigus hanguda.
Salvesta, Mängi, Paus, Kuva (Esitusnimekirja aken) 
nuppe ei saa teleteksti kuvamise ajal kasutada. Kui 
salvestamine algab taimeriga, ajal mil teletekst on sisse 
lülitatud, siis lülitatakse teletekst automaatselt välja. 
Teleteksti kasutamine on keelatud ka salvestamise 
taasesituse ajal.
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Salvestatud programmide vaatamine (sõltuvalt 
mudelist)

Valige Salvestised Meedia Lehitseja menüüst. 
Valige nimekirjast salvestatud saade (kui on 
eelnevaid salvestusi). Vajutage nuppu OK, et vaadata 
Mahamängimise seadeid. Tehke valik ja vajutage 
nuppu OK.
Märkus  a am ngimise a al ei saa aadata 
P imen d ega teisi men  seadeid
Vajutage nupule Stopp, et mahamängimine peatada 
ja naasta Salvestiste nimekirja.

Aeglane Edasikerimine
Kui vajutada salvestatud programmide vaatamise 
ajal nupule Paus, siis käivitub aeglase edasikerimise 
funktsioon. Aeglaseks edasikerimiseks saate 
kasutada Kiire edasikerimise nuppu. Nupu Kiire 
edasikerimine mitmekordsel vajutamisel, muutub 
edasikerimise kiirus.
Salvestusseaded (sõltuvalt mudelist)

Valige Salvestamise Seaded kirje asukohas Meedia 
lehitseja>Seadistamine menüüs, et kon gureerida 
salvestamise sätted. 
Ketta vormindamine: Ketta Vormindamise 
funktsiooni saate kasutada ühendatud USB ketta 
vormindamiseks. Ketta Vormindamise funktsiooni 
kasutamiseks, tuleb kasutada PIN koodi.
Märkus: aikimisi P  koodiks ib olla 0000 i 1234  

ui olete P  koodi m ratlenud (n uta  s ltu alt teie riigi 
alikust), siis Esmakordse paigaldamise k igus kasutage 

oma m ratud P  koodi

TÄHTIS: USB seadme vormindamine kustutab sellelt 
KOGU teabe ja faili-süsteem muudetakse FAT32. 
Üldjuhul parandatakse sellega kõik töötõrked, kuid 
kaotate KOGU olemas oleva teabe.
Kui salvestamise alguses kuvatakse ekraanile teade 
“USB ketta kirjutamiskiirus on salvestamiseks liiga 
aeglane”, siis proovige salvestamist uuesti alustada. 
Kui sama veateade kuvatakse uuesti, on võimalik, 
et teie USB-seade ei vasta nõutud kiiruse nõuetele. 
Proovige ühendada teine USB-seade.
CEC ja CEC RC läbipääs (oleneb mudelist)

See funktsioon võimaldab kontrollida CEC-toega 
seadmeid, mis on ühendatud läbi HDMI porti, 
kasutades teleri kaugjuhtimispulti.
Esmalt tuleb lubada CEC valik menüüs Süsteem>Lisa 
. Vajutage nupule Allikas (Source) ja valige HDMI 
sisendiga ühendatud CEC-seade menüüst Allikate 
loetelu. Kui uus CEC seade on ühendatud, siis 
ilmub Allikate loetelu menüüsse selle seade nimi ja 
mitte enam HDMI porti nimi (näiteks DVD-mängija, 
salvesti 1 jne).
TV pult täidab, pärast ühendatud HDMI allika valimist, 
oma põhiülesandeid automaatselt.

Selle funktsiooni katkestamiseks ja TV juhtimiseks 
uuesti puldi abil vajutage Kiirmenüü nuppu puldil, 
helendage CEC RC läbipääsu ja seadistage see 
asendisse Off vajutades Vasakut või Paremat nuppu. 
Seda funktsiooni on võimalik sisse ja välja lülitada ka 
menüüst Süsteem>Lisa .
TV toetab ka ARC (Audio Return Channel) funktsiooni. 
See funktsioon on audio link, mis on mõeldud 
asendama teleri ja teiste audio-süsteemide (A/V 
vastuvõtja või kõlari süsteem) vahelisi kaableid.
Kui ARC on aktiivne, siis TV teisi audio-väljundeid 
automaatselt ei vaigista. Teil tuleb vähendada TV 
helitugevust nulli käsitsi, kui soovite kuulda heli vaid 
ühendatud heliseadest (samuti nagu teiste optiliste ja 
koaksiaal-digitaalsete audio-väljunditega). Ühendatud 
seadme helitugevuse muutmiseks, siis tuleb valida 
see seade allikate loetelust. Sellisel juhul suunatakse 
helitugevuse klahvid ühendatud heliseadele.

Süsteemi heli juhtimine
Võimaldab Audio võimendit/Vastuvõtjat teleriga 
kasutada. Helitugevust saab kontrollida teleri 
kaugjuhtimispuldiga. Selle funktsiooni aktiveerimiseks 
seadke Kõlari valik menüüs Süsteem>Lisa 
Võimendile. TV kõlarid vaigistatakse ja heli tagatakse 
vaadatavas allikas ühendatud helisüsteemiga.
Märkus: udio seade peaks toetama steemi eli u timise 
unktsiooni a CEC peaks olema seatud Lubatud

E-käsiraamat (sõltub mudelist)
Juhiseid TV funktsioonide kohta leiate E-käsiraamatust. 
E-Manuali kasutamiseks vajutage nupule Info 
põhimenüü ekraanil kuvamise ajal või vajutage 
Kiirmenüü nuppu valige Informatsioon Brošüür 
ja vajutage OK.
Suunanuppude abil saate valida soovitud kategooria. 
Iga kategooria hõlmab erinevaid teemasid. Valige 
teema ja juhiste lugemiseks, vajutage nupule OK.
E-käsiraamatu sulgemiseks, vajutage nuppu Välju 
või Menu.
Märkus: -k siraamatu sisu ib s ltu alt mudelist 
erineda
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TV menüü sisukord
Süsteem - Pildimenüü sisukord

Re iim

Saate muuta pildire iimi, et see sobiks teie eelistuste või nõudmistega. Pildire iimi 
võib seada üheks järgnevatest: Kino, Mängu (valikuline), Sport, Dünaamiline ja 
Naturaalne. 

 (**) ui re iim alik on elendatud, ku atakse ekraani allosas 
Pi ellence demore iim  Pi ellence unktsioon optimeerib  ideoseadeid a aitab saa utada 
parema pildik aliteedi  
vajutage nuppu OK  istamiseks a utage OK nuppu ( l a ar atud m ngu re iim)

Kontrast Seadistab kuva heleduse ja tumeduse väärtused.

Eredus Seab ekraani eredusväärtused.
Teravus Seab ekraanil kuvatavate objektide teravusväärtused.
Värv Seab värviväärtused, kohandab värve.

Energia säästine
Energia säästu seadistamiseks olekusse Kasutaja, Miinimum, Keskmine, Maksimum, 
Auto, Pilt väljas või Väljas. 
Märkus: aadaole ad alikud i ad erineda s ltu alt alitud Re iimist.

Taustavalgus See säte kontrollib taustavalguse taset. Taustavalguse funktsioon ei ole aktiivne kui 
Energiasäästu re iim on seadistatud muule valikule kui Kasutaja. 

Täpsemad Seaded
Dünaamiline 
kontrast Saate muuta Sünaamilise kontrasti väärtuse soovitud tasemele. 

Müra 
vähendamine

Kui ülekantav signaal on nõrk ja pildil on müra, kasutage Müra vähendamise sätet, et 
müra vähendada.

Värvi temperatuur Seab soovitud värvitemperatuuri väärtuse. Jahe, Normaalne, Soe ja Kasutaja valikud on 
saadaval.

Valgepunkt Kui Värvi temperatuuri valik on seadistatud Kasutajale, ei ole see seade võimalik. 
Suurendage pildi soojust või jahedust vajutades Vasakut või paremat nuppu.

Pildi suumimine Seadistab pildi suuruse formaadi.

Filmi Re iim Filmid on lindistatud erineval hulgal kaadritega sekundites tavatelevisioonis. Lülitage see 
valik sisse, et näha lme vaadates kiireid stseene puhtalt.

Nahatoon Nahatooni saab muuta vahemikus -5 ja 5.

Värvi 
kohandamine Kohandab soovitud värvitooni.

HDMI täisulatus Kui vaatate HDMI allikat, on see funktsioon nähtav. Seda funktsiooni võite kasutada pildi 
mustavärvi tugevdamiseks. 

PC asetus Ilmub ainult siis, kui sisend alliakks on seatud VGA/PC.

Autopositsioon Optimeerib automaatselt ekraani. Optimeerimiseks vajutage OK.

H Positsioon See funktsioon tõstab pildi horisontaalselt ekraani paremale või vasakule poolele.

V Positsioon See funktsioon liigutab pilti vertikaalselt ekraani üla- või alaserva suunas.

Punktkell
Punktkella (Dot Clock) muudatused korrigeerivad interferentsi, mis ilmneb vertikaalse 
punktina intensiivsetel presentatsioonidel nagu näiteks arvutustabelitel või paragrahvidel või 
tekstil väiksemates fontides.

Faas Sõltuvalt sisend allikast (arvuti vms.) võite näha ekraanil virvendavat või müraga pilti. 
Parema pildi tagamiseks võite kasutada erinevaid faase. 

Lähtestamine Lähtestab pildi seaded tehase vaikeseadeteks (välja arvatud Mängu re iimil).
 (P ) re iimis on m ned Pildi men  alikud k ttesaamatud  elle eest lisatakse  re imi seaded Pildi eadetele olles P  

re iimil

(**) (s ltub mudelist)
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(**) (s ltub mudelist)

Süsteem - Helimenüü sisukord

Helitugevus Helitugevuse reguleerimine.

Ekvalaiser Valib ekvalaiseri re iimi. Kasutaja seadeid saab teha ainult Kasutaja re iimis.

Balanss Saab reguleerida, et kas heli tuleb paremast või vasakust kõlarist.

Kõrvaklapid
Kõrvaklappide helitugevuse reguleerimine.
Kuulmiskahjustuste vältimiseks kontrollige enne kõrvaklappide kasutamist, et 
nende helitase oleks seatud madalaks.

Heli re iim Saate valida helire iimi (kui valitud kanal seda toetab).

Audiolink(**) 
Audio Link menüüekraani avamiseks vajutage OK. Selle ekraani kasutamisel 
saate avastada ja ühendada juhtmevabalt oma teleriga kaugjuhitavaid 
seadmeid.

AVL (Automaatne 
Helitugevuse 
Piiramine)

Seadistab helitaseme, et see oleks erinevate programmide vahel erinev.

Kõrvaklapid/Lineout

Kui ühendate välise võimendi oma teleriga kasutades kõrvaklappide pistikut 
võite valida funktsiooniks Lineout. Kui olete TV-ga ühendanud kõrvaklapid, 
seadke valik Kõrvaklappidele.
Kontrollige enne kõrvaklappide kasutamist, et see menüü kirje oleks 
seadistatud Kõrvaklappidele. Kui seadistuseks on valitud Lineout, 
seadistatakse kõrvaklappide pesa helitase maksimumile ja see võib 
kahjustada teie kuulmist.

Dünaamiline bass Lülitab Dünaamilise Bassi sisse või välja.

DTS TruSurround(**) Lülitab DTS TruSurroundi sisse või välja.

DTS DRC(**)

Dynamic Range Control (Dünaamiline heliulatuse kontroll) võimaldab 
kohandada algmaterjali nii, et sobiv heliulatus säilib nii väiksema kui suurema 
helitugevuse juures. Lülitage DTS DRC sisse või välja, määrates seadistuse 
On (Sees) või Off (Väljas).

Digitaalne Väljund Seab digitaalse audioväljundi.
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(**) (s ltub mudelist)

Süsteem - Seadete Menüü Sisukord
Tinglik Juurdepääs Kontrollib võimalusel tingliku juurdepääsu mooduleid.
Keel Võite sõltuvalt ülekandjast a riigist valida teise keele.

Privaatsuse seaded (*) Hallake oma privaatsuse õigusi nutiteleriga seotud rakendustes. Menüüsse sisenemiseks vajutage OK ja 
seadistage oma õigused/eelistused.

Vanemlik

Vanemlike seadete muutmiseks sisestage korrektne salasõna. Saate selles menüüs mugavalt 
kohandada Menüü luku, Vanuselise luku, Laste luku või Juhiste seadeid Saate seadistada ka uue PIN 
koodi või muuta Vaikimisi CICAM PIN koodi kasutades vastavaid seadeid.
Märkus: ned men  alikud ei pruugi smakordse Paigaldamise k igus s ltu alt riigist saada al olla  

aikimisi P  koodiks ib olla  i  ui olete P  koodi m ratlenud (n uta  s ltu alt teie riigi 
alikust), siis smakordse paigaldamise k igus kasutage oma m ratud P  koodi

Taimerid Seab unetaimeri, et lülitada TV välja peale kindlat aega. Seab valitud programmidele taimerid.
Kuupäev/Kellaaeg Seab kuupäeva ja kellaaja.
Allikad Lubab/keelab valitud allika valikud.
Arvutivõrgu/Interneti 
Seaded Kuvab Arvutivõrgu/Interneti seaded.

Juurdepääs Kuvab TV juurdepääsu seaded.

Kuulmisvaegus Võimaldab ülekande poolt pakutavad spetsiaalsed funktsioonid.

Heli Kirjeldus
Pimedate või vaegnägijate jaoks esitatakse narratiiv. Vajutage OK et vaadata kõiki Helikirjelduse menüü 
valikuid. See funktsioon on saadaval ainult siis, kui ülekandja seda toetab. 

Märkus: elikir elduse unktsioon ei ole saada al sal estamise i a alise ni ke re iimis.

Net ix(**) 
Saate vaadata oma ESN (*) numbrit ja deaktiveerida Net xi.

(*)  number on unikaalne et i  , loodud spetsiaalselt identi tserima teie telerit
Rohkem Kuvab TV teised võimalikud seaded.

Menüü Ajalõpp Muutke menüüakende kuvamise aega.

Ootere iimi LED 
tuli Kui seadistus on „Väljas”, siis ootere iimi LED tuli ei sütti kui teler on ootere iimis.

HBBTV(*)(**) Saate lubada või keelata selle funktsiooni seades valiku Sees või Väljas.

Tarkvara uuendused Veenduge, et teie teleris oleks uusim püsivara. Menüü valikute vaatamiseks vajutage OK.

Rakenduse Versioon Kuvab praeguse tarkvaraversiooni.

Subtiitritere iim
Seda valikut kasutatakse selleks, et valida milline subtiitritere iim on ekraanil (DVB subtiiter /Teleteksti 
subtiiter ) kui mõlemad variandid on saadaval. Vaikimisi väärtuseks on DVB subtiiter. See funktsioon on 
saadaval ainult riikliku valikuna Norras.

Automaatne TV 
Väljalülitamine Seab soovitud aja, et teler läheks automaatselt ootere iimile, kui seda pole teatud aja kasutatud. 

Biss Võti (**) 
Biss on satelliidi signaali skrambleerimissüsteem mida mõned teleülekanded kasutavad. Kui peate 
ülekandele sisestama BISS võtme, saate kasutada seda seadet. Helendage Biss võti ja vajutage OK et 
sisestada soovitud ülekandele võti.

Esitlusre iim See re iim valige esitlusre iimi jaoks. Kui re iim on aktiivne, ei pruugi kõik TV menüükirjed olla 
saadaval.

Audio Video 
Jagamine

Audio Video Jagamise funktsioon lubab teil jagada faile, mis on salvestatud teie nutitelefoni või 
tahvlisse. Kui teil on ühilduv nutitelefon või tahvel ja installitud vajalik tarkvara, saate jagada/esitada pilte 
oma TV-s. Lisainformatsiooni vaadake oma jagamistarkvara juhistest. Audio Video Jagamise funktsioon 
ei ole saadaval interneti portaali funktsiooniga.



 Eesti   - 18 -

(**) (s ltub mudelist)

Power Up Re iim Selle sättega saate seadistada power up re iimi eelistused. Viimase Oleku ja Ootere iimi valikud on 
saadaval.

Virtuaalne 
kaugjuhtimine Lubab või keelab virtuaalse kaugjuhtimise funktsiooni.

CEC Selle seadega saate lubada või keelata täielikult CEC funktsionaalsuse. Funktsiooni lubamiseks või 
keelamiseks vajutage Vasakut või Paremat nuppu.

CEC Automaatne 
Sisse Lülitamine

See funktsioon võimaldab ühendatud HDMI-CEC ühildavusega seadmel lülitada sisse TV ja lülitada oma 
sisend allikale automaatselt. Funktsiooni lubamiseks või keelamiseks vajutage Vasakut või Paremat 
nuppu.

Kõlarid Selleks, et kuulda TV heli ühendatud sobivatest kõlaritest, valige seade Võimendi. Saate kasutada TV 
kaughjuhtimispulti, et kontrollida audioseadme helitaset.

Nutipuldi(**) Nutipuldi menüüekraani avamiseks vajutage OK. Selle ekraani kasutamisel saate avastada ja ühendada 
juhtmevabalt oma teleriga kaugjuhitavaid seadmeid.

Näita kõiki küpsi-
seid (*) Kuvab kõik salvestatud küpsised.

Kustuta kõik küpsi-
sed (*) Kustutab kõik salvestatud küpsised.

OSS Kuvab avatud lähtekoodiga tarkvara litsentsiinfo.

(*) eed alikud ei pruugi smakordse paigaldamise k igus s ltu alt mudelist a i riigist saada al olla

Installimise menüü sisukord

Automaatne 
kanaliteotsing 
(Taashäälestamine)

Kuvab auotmaatsed häälestusfunktsiooid. Digitaalantenn: Otsib ja salvestab õhukaudsed DVB-
jaamad. Digitaalne kaabel: Otsib ja salvestab kaabel DVB kanalid. Analoog: Otsib ja salvestab 
analoogkanalid. Satelliit: Otsib ja salvestab satelliitkanalid.

Manuaalne kanalite 
skaneerimine Seda seadet saate kasutada ülekandesageduse otsesisestamiseks.

Võrgukaudne 
kanaliotsing

Otsib ülekandesüsteeni seotud kanaleid. Digitaalantenn: Otsib antenni kaudu edastatavaid 
kanaleid. Digitaalne kaabel: Otsib kaabli kaudu edastatavaud kanaleid.

Analoog 
peenhäälestus

Seda funktsiooni saate kasutada analoogkanalite peenhäälestuseks. Funktsioon ei ole saadaval, kui 
analoogkanaleid ei ole salvestatud.

Satelliidi seaded(**)
Satelliidi seadete kon gureerimine. Satelliitide nimekiri: Kuvab saadaolevad satelliidid. Saate 
nimekirjas Lisada, Kustutada satelliite või Muuta satelliidi seadeid. Antenni installeerimine: Saate 
muuta satelliitantenni seadeid ja/või alustada satelliit skaneeringu. SatcoDX: Seotud seadete abil 
saate laadida alla või üles SatcoDX andmeid.

Installimise seaded  
(Valikuline)(**)

Kuvab installimise seadete menüü. Ootere iimi otsing (*) Ootere iimil otsib teie teler uusi või 
puuduvaid kanaleid. Kõik leitud uued telekanalid kuvatakse. Dünaamiline kanalivärskendamine(*) 
Kui see valik on aktiveeritud, rakendatakse vaatamise ajal automaatselt ülekande muutusi, nagu 
sagedus, kanalinimi, subtiitrite keel jne.

(*) lemasolu s ltub mudelist.
Kustuta Kanalite 
Nimekiri

Kasutage seda sätet, et kustutada salvestatud kanalid. Seda sätet näeb ainult juhul, kui Riigi 
valikuks on seatud Taani, Rootsi, Norra või Soome.

Valige aktiivne võrk See seade lubab teil valida ainult need ülekanded, mis on toodud kanalite nimekirjkas. See 
funktsioon on saadaval ainult riikliku valikuna Norras.

Esmakordsel 
paigaldamisel Kustutab kõik salvestatud kanalid ja seaded, lähtestab TV tehaseseaded.

Fransati 
suvandid(**) Kuvab Fransati suvandid.

Vanemlikud 
piirangud

Kuvab vanemlike piirangute suvandid. Hetkeseadete vaatamiseks sisestage esmakordsel 
seadistusel määratud PIN-kood.

Süsteemiteave Kuvab süsteemiteabe.

Vastuvõtuteave Kuvab hetkel kehtiva teabe satelliitvastuvõtu kohta.

CAS-moodul Kuvab hetkel kehtiva teabe CAS-mooduli kohta.

Uuendamine Kuvab tarkvara uuendamise suvandid.
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TV üldine kasutamine
Kanalite Nimekirja kasutamine

TV paigutab kõik salvestatud kanalid Kanalite Nimekir-
ja. Kasutades Kanalite Nimekirja võimalusi, saab Ka-
nalite Nimekirja muuta, seada lemmikuid või aktiivseid 
kanaleid. Vajutage nuppu OK/TV et avada Kanalite 
nimekiri. Saate ltreerida nimekirjas olevaid kanaleid 
vajutades Sinist nuppu või avage Muuda kanalite 
nimekirja menüü vajutades Rohelist nuppu, selleks 
et teha täpsemaid muudatusi praeguses nimekirjas. 

Lemmikute nimekirja haldamine
Saate luua oma lemmikkanalitest neli erinevat ni-
mekirja. Sisenege Kanalite nimekirja peamenüüs 
või vajutage Rohelist nuppu kui ekraanil kuvatakse 
Kanalite nimekiri selleks, et avada menüü Muuda 
Kanalite nimekirja. Valige nimekirjast soovitud kanal. 
Saate teha mitmeid valikuid kasutades KOLLAST 
nuppu. Seejärel vajutage OK nuppu, et avada Kana-
lite redigeerimise valikute menüü ja valige valik Lisa/
Eemalda Lemmikuid. Seejärel vajutage nuppu OK 
uuesti. Seadistage soovitud nimekirja valik valikule 
Sees. Valitud kanal/id lisatakse nimekirja. Selleks, et 
eemaldada kanal või kanalid lemmikute nimekirjast 
järgige samu samme ning valige soovitud nimekirja 
valikuks Väljas.
Saate kasutada Filtri funktsiooni menüüs Muuda 
kanalite nimekirja et ltreerida kanaleid Kanalite 
nimekirjas püsivalt vastavalt teie eelistustele. Kasu-
tades seda Filtri valikut, saate seadistada ühe oma 
neljast lemmikute nimekirjast, et seda kuvataks alati 
kui Kanalite nimekiri avatakse. Filtreerimise funkt-
sioon Kanalite nimekirja menüüs ltreerib ainult hiljuti 
kuvatud Kanalite nimekirja selleks, et leida kanal 
ja häälestada sellele. Salvestamiseta ei jää need 
muudatused püsima, kui Kanalite nimekiri järgmisel 
korral avatakse. Nimekirja muudatuste salvestami-
seks vajutage pärast ltreerimist Punast nuppu, kui 
ekraanil kuvatakse Kanalite nimekiri.
Vanemakontrolli seadete seadistamine

Teatud programmide keelamiseks, saab kanalitele ja 
menüüdele seada Vanemakontrolli-süsteemi.
Vanemlakontrolli menüü kuvamiseks, tuleb sisestada 
PIN kood. Peale korrektse PIN koodi sisestamist, 
kuvatakse Vanemakontrolli seaded.
Menüü lukk: Menüü lukk võimaldab/keelab 
juurdepääsu menüüle. 
Vanusepiirangu lukk: Selle seadistamisel, saab 
teler telekanalitelt teavet vanusepiirangute kohta 
ja kui saate vaatamine on keelatud, siis ülekanne 
katkestatakse.

rkus  ui riigi alik smakordsel paigaldamisel on 
m ratud kui Prantsusmaa, taalia i ustria, siis 

anusepiirangu luku rtus seatakse aikimisi 

Interneti lukk: Kui selle seade olekuks on valitud 
VÄLJAS keelatakse portaalis brauseri rakenduse 
avamine. Rakenduse lubamiseks seadke olekuks 
uuesti SEES.
Lapselukk: Lapseluku seadistamisel, saab telerit 
juhtida ainult kaugjuhtimispuldist. Sel juhul juhtpaneeli 
nupud ei tööta.
PIN koodi seadistamine: Seadistab uue PIN koodi. 
Vaikimisi CICAM PIN: See valik ilmub hallina, kui 
CI moodul on sisestatud TV CI pessa. Saate muuta 
vaikimisi CI CAM PIN koodi kasutades seda valikutt. 
Eite  aikimisi P  koodiks ib olla  i  

ui olete P  koodi m ratlenud (n uta  s ltu alt teie 
riigi alikust), siis smakordse paigaldamise k igus 
kasutage oma m ratud P  koodi

ned alikud ei pruugi s ltu alt riigist saada al olla
Elektrooniline programmijuht (EPJ) 

Mõned kanalid edastavad informatsiooni oma 
ülekannete ajakava kohta. Vajutage nuppu EPJ, et 
näha Programmi juhi menüüd.
Valida on 3 erineva ajakava kujundustüübi vahel 
Ajajoone ajakava, Nimekirja ajakava ja Nüüd/
Järgmine ajakava. Nende vahel lülitamiseks järgige 
ekraani allosas olevaid juhiseid.

Ajajoone ajakava
Suum (Kollane nupp): Vajutage Kollast nuppu, et 
näha sündmusi ja laiemat ajaperioodi.
Filter (Sinine nupp): Kuvab ltreeringu valikud.
Vali anr (Subtiitrite nupp): Kuvab menüü Vali 
anr. Selle seadel abil saate andmebaasist otsida 

programme vastavalt nende anrile. Kõigepealt 
otsitakse programmijuhis saadavat informatsiooni 
ja seejärel tõstetakse esile tulemused, mis vastavad 
teie kriteeriumitele.
Valikud (OK nupp): Kuvab sündmuse valikud.
Sündmuse üksikasjad (Info nupp): Kuvab valitud 
sündmuste kohta detailse info.
Järgmine/Eelmine päev (Programm +/- nupud): 
Kuvab järgmise või eelmise päeva sündmused.
Otsing (Tekst nupp): Kuvab Otsingu juhise menüü.
Nüüd (Vaheta nupp): Kuvab esiletõstetud kanali 
praegused sündmused.
Rec./Stop (Salvestamise nupp): TV alustab valitud 
programmi salvestamist. Salvestamise peatamiseks, 
vajutage uuesti.
TÄHTIS: endage -ketas teleriga, kui teler on 

l a l litatud  al estusre iimi akti eerimiseks, tuleb 
teler sisse l litada
Märkus: al estamise a al ei saa l lituda teisele 

lekandele i allikale
Ajakava nimekiri(*)
(*) Selle kujundusvalikuga kuvatakse ainult 
s ndmused elendatud kanalite ko ta.
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Eelm. Ajalõik (Punane nupp): Kuvab eelmise 
ajalõigu sündmused.
Järgmine/Eelmine päev (Programm +/- nupud): 
Kuvab järgmise või eelmise päeva sündmused.
Sündmuse üksikasjad (Info nupp): Kuvab valitud 
sündmuste kohta detailse info.
Filter (Teksti nupp): Kuvab ltreeringu valikud.
Järgmine ajalõik (Roheline nupp): Kuvab järgmise 
ajalõigu sündmused.
Valikud (OK nupp): Kuvab sündmuse valikud.
Rec./Stop (Salvestamise nupp): TV alustab valitud 
programmi salvestamist. Salvestamise peatamiseks, 
vajutage uuesti.
TÄHTIS: endage -ketas teleriga, kui teler on 

l a l litatud  al estusre iimi akti eerimiseks, tuleb 
teler sisse l litada
Märkus: al estamise a al ei saa l lituda teisele 

lekandele i allikale
Nüüd/Järgmine ajakava
Valikud (OK nupp): Kuvab sündmuse valikud.
Sündmuse üksikasjad (Info nupp): Kuvab valitud 
sündmuste kohta detailse info.
Filter (Sinine nupp): Kuvab ltreeringu valikud.
Rec./Stop (Salvestamise nupp): TV alustab valitud 
programmi salvestamist. Salvestamise peatamiseks, 
vajutage uuesti.
TÄHTIS: endage -ketas teleriga, kui teler on 

l a l litatud  al estusre iimi akti eerimiseks, tuleb 
teler sisse l litada
Märkus: al estamise a al ei saa l lituda teisele 

lekandele i allikale
Sündmuste valikud
Kasutage suunanuppe, et helendada sündmus ja 
vajutage nuppu OK et kuvada menüü Sündmuste 
valikud. Saadaval on järgnevad valikud.
Kanali valimine: Seda funktsiooni kasutades, saate 
lülituda valitud kanalile.
Salvesta / Kustuta salvest. Taimer: Valige Salvesta 
ja vajutage nuppu OK . Kui sündmus kantakse üle 
tulevikus oleval ajal, lisatakse see Taimeri nimekirja. 
Kui valitud sündmus kantakse üle hetkel, algab 
salvestamine koheselt.
Kehtiva salvestamise tühistamiseks, helendage 
vastav sündmus, vajutage nuppu OK ja valige Kustuta 
Salvestus. Taimer. Salvestamine tühistatakse.
Sea sündmusele taimer / Kustuta sündmuse 
taimer: Pärast EPG menüüst sündmuse valimist, 
vajutage nuppu OK . Valige Sündmuse valikutest 
Sea sündmusele taimer ja vajutage nuppu OK . 
Taimerit saab seada ka tulevastele sündmustele. 
Juba kehtiva taimeri tühistamiseks, helendage vastav 
sündmus ja vajutage nuppu OK . Seejärel valige 
Sündmuse valikutest Kustuta taimer . Taimer 
kustutatakse.
Märkused: ui k esole al kanalil on aktii ne 
sal estamine i taimer siis ei saa te l lituda sel a al 
teisele kanalile i allikale

amale a a a emikule ei saa seada taimerit i 
sal estustaimerit ka ele i enamale iseseis ale 
programmile
Tarkvara uuendused

Teie teler on suuteline leidma ja uuendama 
automaatselt läbi ülekandesignaali. 

Tarkvara uuenduste otsing läbi 
kasutajaliidese
Valige peamenüüs Süsteem>Valikud ja seejärel 
Lisa. Minge menüüsseTarkvara uuendused ja 
vajutage OK nuppu. Uuenduse valikute menüüst 
valige Otsi uuendusi ja vajutage OK nuppu, et leida 
tarkvarauuendusi.
Kui uuendus leitakse, siis alustab teler uuenduse 
allalaadimist. Peale uuenduse allalaadimise 
lõpetamist, kinnitatakse see küsimusega teleri 
taaskäivituse kohta. Vajutades nupule OK,  jätkate 
taaskäivitusega.

3 AM otsingud ja uuenduste re iim
Teler otsib uuendusi kell 3 öösel, kui Uuenduste 
menüüs on Automaatotsing sisse lülitatud ja kui 
TV on antenni signaali / Internetiga ühendatud. Kui 
uus tarkvara on leitud ja edukalt alla laetud, siis 
paigaldatakse see järgmise sisselülitamisega. 
Märkus: rge eemaldage toite u et, kui -tuli 
taask i ituse a al ilgub  ui  peale uuendust ei 
k i itu, siis t mmake pistik seinast l a, oodake kaks 
minutit a endage pistik uuesti
Vead & Vihjed

TV ei lülitu sisse
Veenduge, et voolujuhe on korralikult seinapistikus. 
Kontrollige, et patareid ei oleks tühjad. Vajutage teleril 
asuvat Toitenuppu. 

Halb pilt
 Kontrollige, kas olete valinud õige telerisüsteemi?
 Kehv signaal võib põhjustada häireid pildis. 
Kontrollige ühendust antenniga.

 Kontrollige, kas olete sisestanud käsitsihäälestusel 
õige sageduse. 

 Pildikvaliteet võib halveneda, kui teleriga on 
samaaegselt ühendatud kaks välisseadet. Sellisel 
juhul ühendage üks seade lahti.

Pilt puudub
 See tähendab, et teler ei võta ülekannet vastu. 
Kontrollige, et valitud on õige sisendi-allikas.

 Kas antenn on õigesti ühendatud? 
 Kas antennikaabel on vigastatud? 
 Kas antenni ühendamiseks on kasutatud sobivaid 
pistikuid? 

 Kui tekib kahtlus, kontakteeruge edasimüüjaga.

Eesti   - 21 -

Heli puudub
 Kontrollige, et teler ei oleks vaigistatud (helitu). 
Vajutage nuppu Helitu või tõstke kontrollimiseks 
helitaset.

 Heli on kuulda vaid ühest kõlarist. Kontrollige 
helimenüüst tasakaalu-seadeid.

Kaugjuhtimispult ei tööta
 Patareid võivad olla vanad. Vahetage patareid. 

Sisendallikaid ei saa valida
 Kui te ei saa sisendallikat valida, siis võib seade olla 
korralikult ühendamata. Kui see ikka ei õnnestu;

 Peale seadme ühenduses olemise kontrollimist, 
vaadake ka AV-kaableid ja -ühendust.

Salvestamine ei ole võimalik 
Programmi salvestamiseks, peate esmalt, enne teleri 
sisselülitamist, USB-seadme teleriga ühendama. 
Salvestusre iimi aktiveerimiseks, tuleb teler sisse 
lülitada. Kui te ei saa salvestada, lülitage TV uuesti 
välja ja taasühendage USB-seadmega.

USB on liiga aeglane 
Kui salvestamise alguses kuvatakse ekraanile teade 
“USB ketta kirjutamiskiirus on salvestamiseks 
liiga aeglane”, püüdke salvestamist taasalustada. 
Kui sama veateade kuvatakse uuesti, on võimalik, 
et teie USB-seade ei vasta nõutud kiiruse nõuetele. 
Proovige ühendada teine USB-seade.
Ühenduvuse funktsioonid (sõltub mudelist)

Häälestamaks juhtmeta/juhtmega seadistusi, 
vaadake Süsteem>Seaded menüü alt osa 
Võrgustik / Interneti Seaded.
TV ühendamine koduvõrguga
Ühendamise funktsioon võimaldab TV ühendamise 
koduvõrguga nii juhtmetega kui ka juhtmevabalt. 
Saate seda võrguühenduse süsteemi kasutada 
interneti-portaaliga ühenduse loomiseks või 
juurdepääsuks piltidele, video ja audio failidele, mis 
on talletatud ühendatud võrgu meediaserveris, ning 
neid teleris esitada/kuvada. 
Juhtmega ühendus
Ühendage TV modemi/ruuteriga LAN-juhtme abil (ei 
ole kaasas). Valige Võrgu tüübiks Juhtmega seade  
asukohasVõrgu(interneti sätted menüüs. 

Lairiba ISP ühendus

LAN- (etherneti) juhe

L A N  s i s e n d  T V 
tagumisel küljel

Juhtmevaba ühendus
TÄHTIS: Kui teie teleril pole sisseehitatud Wi-Fi 
funktsiooni, siis peavad USB-tongelil olema traadita 
võrgu omadused.

Selleks, et ühendada TV koduvõrku juhtmevabalt 
valige Võrgu tüübiks juhtmeta seadeVõrgu/interneti  
Sätete menüüs. TVhakkab otsima saadaolevaid 
võrke. Valige soovitud võrguühendus ja vajutage 
OK. Kui teleril on sisseehitatud WLAN-süsteem 
pole juhtmevaba võrguga ühendamiseks muid 
lisaseadmeid vaja. 
Sisseehitatud WLAN-süsteemiga mudelid:

Lairiba ISP 
ühendus

TV (Sisseehitatud WLAN süsteem)

WLAN-süsteemita mudelid:

Lairiba ISP 
ühendus

Juhtmevaba 
LAN adapter

USB sisendid teleri 
tagumisel vasakul küljel

Ühendamise funktsiooni kasutamine
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PC/HDD/Meedia mängija või iga muu seade,mis 
ühildub, tuleb kasutada juhtmega ühendusega, et 
saavutada parem esituskvaliteet.
Seejärel tuleb ühte teleri USB-sisendisse ühendada 
juhtmevaba adapter.
Kasutades juhtmevaba ühendustüüpi, pidage meeles, 
et TV ei saa varjatud SSID-iga võrkudega ühendust.

Võrgu valikute seadistamine
Teleri võrguseaded sisaldavad nii Juhtmega kui 
Juhtmevaba ühenduse seadeid. Ühendades TV läbi 
Ethernet-sisendi, valige võrgutüübiks Juhtmega 
seade. Valige Juhtmevaba seade, kui soovite TV 
ühendada võrgugajuhtmeta. 
Saate vajutadaOK nuppu, et otsida saadaolevaid 
võrke juhtmevabaks ühenduseks. Seejärel kuvatakse 
nimekiri saadaolevatest võrkudest. Valige nimekirjast 
oma võrk ja vajutage OK. 
Kui valitud võrk on salasõnaga kaitstud, sisestage 
virtuaalse klaviatuuri abi salasõna. 
Oodake, kuni ekraanil näidatakse IP aadressi. See 
tähendab, et ühendus on nüüd loodud. 
Ühenduse võrgust katkestamiseks, valige Võr-
guühenduse tüüp, vajutage nupule Vasakule või 
Paremale ja seadke Pole lubatud.
Ühendamineoma mobiilsedmega läbi WiFi
Kui teie mobiilseadmel on WiFi funktsioon, saate selle 
teleriga ühendada ruuteri abil, et tagada juurdepääs 
oma seadmes asuvatele materjalidele. Selleks peab 
teie mobiilseadmel olema sobiv jagamise tarkvara.
Ühendage oma mobiil ruuteri/modemiga ja seejärel 
aktiveerige telefoni jagamistarkvara. Siis valige failid, 
mida soovite oma teleriga jagada.
Kui ühendus on loodud õigesti, siis saate nüüd 
mobiilseades jagatavatele failidele, läbi teleri Meedia 
Lehitseja re iimi, juurdepääsu.
Sisenege Meedialehitseja re iimi menüüsse ja 
teile kuvatakse taasestusseadme OSD. Valige oma 
mobiilseade ja vajutage OK nuppu, et jätkata.
Võimaluse korral, saate serverist alla laadida virtuaalse 
kaugjuhtimispuldi rakenduse, mida pakub teie 
mobiiltelefoni teenusepakkuja. Rakenduse abil saate 
juhtida oma telerit juhtmevaba käsiseadme kaudu. 
Selleks võimaldage Virtuaalne kaugjuhtimispuldi 
funktsioon menüüst Seaded/Rohkem, vajutades 
nuppu Vasakule või Paremale. Ühendage TV ja 
mobiilseade samasse võrku ning käivitage rakendus.
Märkus  ned seadmed ei pruugi seda unktsiooni 
toetada

Audio Video Jagamise Võrguteenuse 
Kasutamine

Audio Video jagamise funktsioon kasutab standardit, 
mis hõlbustab digitaalse elektroonika vaatamise 

protsessi ja teeb nende kasutamise mugavamaks 
koduvõrkudele. 
Standard lubab teil vaadata ja esitada fotosid, muusikat 
ja videoid, mis on salvestatud meedia jagamise 
serverisse, mis on teie koduvõrguga ühendatud.
1. Serveri tarkvara paigaldamine
Audio-video jagamise funktsiooni ei saa kasutada, kui 
teie arvutisse ei ole paigaldatud serveri programmi 
või kui kaasnevasse seadmesse ei ole paigaldatud 
nõutavat meediaserveri tarkvara. Palun paigaldage 
oma arvutisse asjakohane serveri tarkvara.
2. Ühendamine Juhtmega või Juhtmevaba 
Võrguühendusega
Vaata Juhtmega/Juhtmeta ühenduse peatükke 
täpsema kon gureerimisinfo saamiseks. 

3. Mängi jagatud Faile Läbi Meedialehitseja
ValigeMeedialehitseja kasutades suunanuppe 
peamenüüs ja vajutage OK nuppu. Teile kuvatakse 
Meedialehitseja. 

Audio Video Jagamine
Audio Video jagamise toetus on saadaval ainult 
läbi MeediaLehitsejaKaustare iimi. Kaustare iimi 
lubamiseks minge Seadete kirjele meedialehitseja 
peaekraanil ja vajutage OK. Helendage Kuvamise 
Stiil ja seadke see Kausta vaatele, kasutades Vasakut 
või Paremat nuppu. Valige soovitud meediatüüp ja 
vajutage OK.
Kui jagamise kon guratsioon on õige, ilmub peale 
soovitud meediatüübi valimist Seadme Valiku ekraan. 
Kui saadaolevaid võrke on leitud, kuvatakse need 
ekraanile. Valige meediaserver või võrk, millega te 
soovite ühenduse luua kasutades Üles või Alla nuppe 
ja vajutage OK. Kui soovite seadmete nimekirja 
värskendada vajutage Rohelist nuppu. Väljumiseks 
vajutage nuppu Menu. 
Kui valite meedia tüübiks Video ja valitse seadme 
valikute menüüst. Seejärel valige järgmisel ekraanil 
kaust selles sisalduvate video failidega ja kõigi 
saadaolevate video failide nimekiri kuvatakse.
Sellelt ekraanilt teiste meediatüüpide esitamiseks, 
peate minema tagasi Meedia Lehitsejapeaekraanile ja 
valima meediatüübiks sobiva ja seejärel tegema uuesti 
võrguvaliku. Taasesituse kohta lisainformatsiooni 
vaadake Meedia Lehitseja menüü peatükist.
Subtiitrite failid ei toimi, kui vaatate videot omavõrgus 
läbi Audio Video Jagamisefunktsiooni.
Saate sama võrguga ühendada ainult ühe teleri. Kui 
võrguga esineb probleem, siis tõmmake teler pistikust 
välja ja pange tagasi sisse. Trikire iim ja hüpe ei ole 
lubatud Audio Video Jagamise funktsiooniga.
Märkus: ned ar utid ei ole suutelised udio ideo 
agamise unktsiooni l petama, seda tulene alt 

administraatori a tur alisuse seadetest (n iteks ri-
ar uti korral)
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Wake ON
Wake-on-LAN (WoL) ja Wake-on-Wireless LAN 
(WoWLAN) on standardid, mis lasevad võrgusõnumi 
abil seadet sisse lülitada või üles äratada. Sõnum 
saadetakse seadmele sama kohtvõrguga ühendatud 
muu seadme, näiteks nutitelefoni, programmi poolt. 
Teie teler on WoL-i ja WoWLAN-iga ühilduv. 
Aktiveerimiseks seadke valik Wake On menüüst 
Arvutivõrgu/Interneti Seaded olekusse Sees. See 
seade, millelt telerile võrgusõnum saadetakse, ja teler 
peavad olema ühendatud sama võrguga. Ärkamise 
funktsioonil on ainult Android OS tugi ja seda saab 
kasutada ainult YouTube ja Net ix rakendustega.
Se l le  funk ts ioon i  kasu tamiseks  te le r i  j a 
kaugjuhtimisseadmega tuleb teler ühendada vähemalt 
üks kord siis, kui teler on sisse lülitatud. Kui teler 
on välja lülitatud, tuleb ühendus taastada järgmisel 
sisselülitamise korral. Vastasel juhul pole see 
funktsioon saadaval. See ei kehti juhul, kui teler lülitub 
ootere iimile.
Mõningate turul olevate seadmete töövõime võib 
varieeruda sõltuvalt tarkvara ülesehitusest. Ärkamise 
funktsiooni kasutamiseks parema töövõime juures 
veenduge palun, et teie seadmele on paigaldatud 
kõige uuem püsivara versioon.

JUHTMEVABA EKRAAN (sõltub mudelist)
Juhtmevaba ekraan on standard video- ja helisisu 
striiminguks Wi-Fi kaudu. See funktsioon annab 
teile võimaluse kasutada telerit juhtmevaba ekraani 
seadmena.
Kasutamine mobiilseadmes
Olemas on erinevaid standardeid, mis võimaldavad 
ekraanide jagamist teleri ja mobiilseadme vahel, 
kaasa arvatud graa list, video ja audio sisu.
Kui teleril puudub sisseehitatud WiFi funktsioon, 
ühendage esmalt juhtmevaba USB dongle teleriga.
Seejärel vajutage Allika nuppu kaugjuhtimispuldil ja 
lülituge Juhtmevaba ekraani allikale. 
Ilmub ekraan, mis annab teada, et teler on 
ühendamiseks valmis.
Avage jagamise rakendus oma mobiilseadmes. 
Iga bränd nimetab selliseid rakendusi erinevalt, 
täpsema info saamiseks lugege oma mobiilseadme 
kasutusjuhendit.
Sknaeerige seadmeid. Kui olete valinud oma teleri 
ja loonud ühenduse, kuvatakse teleris teie seadme 
ekraan.
Märkus: eda unktsioon saab kasutada ainult 
u ul, kui mobiilseade seda unktsiooni toetab  
kaneerimise a endamise toimingud erine ad 

s ltu alt sellest, millist programmi te kasutate  ndroid 
mobiilseadmetes peab olema tark ara ersioon  

i uuem

Ühendamine teiste juhtmevabade seadmetega 
(oleneb mudelist)

Teie TV toetab ka teisi lähitoimelisi juhtmevaba 
ühendusega tehnoloogiaid. Juhtmevabade seadmete 
teleriga kasutamiseks, on vajalik eelnev sidumine. 
Seadme ja teleri sidumiseks, tuleb teil teha järgmist:
 Seadke seade sidumisre iimile
 Alustage teleris seadme avastamisega

Märkus: elleks, et saada teada, kuidas seada 
u tme aba seade sidumisre iimile, lugege in ot selle 
seadme kasutus u endist
Saate oma teleriga ühendada juhtmevabalt nii audio- 
kui ka kaugjuhtseadmeid. Juhtmevaba-funktsiooni 
korrektseks töötamiseks, ühendage lahti või lülitage 
välja kõik teised ühendatud heliseaded. Audioseadmete 
jaoks peate kasutama Audio Link valikut, mis asub 
menüüs Süsteem>Heli, ja kaugjuhtseadmete jaoks 
peate kasutama Smart Remote valikut, mis asub 
menüüsSüsteem>Seaded>Lisa. Seotud menüü 
avamiseks, tehke menüüvalik ja vajutage nuppu OK. 
Selle menüü kasutamisega, saate leida ja ühendada 
seadmeid, mis kasutavad juhtmevaba tehnoloogiat, ja 
alustada nende kasutamist. Järgige ekraanijuhiseid. 
Alustage seadme leidmisega. Kuvatakse nimekiri 
saadaolevatest juhtmevabadest seadmetest. Valige 
nimekirjast seade, mida soovite ühendada, ja vajutage 
ühendamiseks nuppu OK. Kui kuvatakse sõnum 
“Seade ühendatud”, siis oli ühendus edukas. Kui 
ühendus ebaõnnestub, siis proovige uuesti.
Pildi ülekanne ja audio striimimine
Seda tüüpi ühendust saate kasutada ka pildi üle-
kandeks ja audio striimimiseks oma mobiilseadmest 
telerisse. 
Siduge oma seade ja telekas nagu eelpool kirjeldatud. 
Alustage seadme otsingut oma käsiseadmest. Valige 
nimekirjast olevate seadmete hulgast oma teler. Kinni-
tage ühenduse loomiseks tellimus oma teleri ekraanil 
ja tehke sama ka käsiseadme ekraanil. Kui sidumist 
ei tehta, ei saa telerisse kanda pilte ja striimida heli. 
Kui pildi fail on sobilik, saadetakse pilt mobiilseadmest 
telerisse ilma vastavat kinnitust küsimata. Saate 
salvestatud pildifaili salvestada ühendatud USB mä-
luseadmele või seadistada buutimislogo, kui selline 
funktsioon on toetatud ja fail on sobilik. Pildi kuvamise 
katkestamiseks vajutage nuppu VÄLJU.
Audio edastatakse läbi teleri kõlarite, kui selleks on 
luba antud. Audio striimimise alustamiseks lõpetage 
oma seadme sidumine teleriga, kui sidumine on 
eelnevalt tehtud. Kui sidumine on lõpule viidud, kuva-
takse kinnitussõnum, mis küsib, kas soovite alustada 
audiostriimimisega oma mobiilseadmest. Valige JAH 
ja seejärel vajutage OK nuppu TV kaugjuhtimispuldil. 
Kui ühendus õnnestus, suunatakse kogu heli läbi TV 
kõlarite. TV ekraani ülaserva ilmub sümbol, mis jääb 
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sinna kuni audio striimimise lõpuni. Audio striimimise 
peatamiseks, peate lülitama välja oma mobiilseadme 
juhtmeta ühenduse.
Sulgege kõik töötavad rakendused ja kõik TV ühen-
dused, et ülekanne kulgeks tõrgeteta. Sobilikud on 
ainult väiksemad kui 5 MB  pildifailid alljärgnevates 
formaatides; pg, peg, png, bmp. Kui mobiili kaudu 
saadetav fail ei vasta nendele nõuetele, siis seda 
teleri ei kuvata. 
Märkus: u tme abad seadmed i ad t tada 
samadel raadiosagedustel a ksteise t d irida  

ma u tme aba seadme soorituse parandamiseks 
asetage see emalt  meetri kaugusele teistest 
u tmeta seadmetest

Internetiportaal
Portaali funktsioon lisab telerile funktsiooni, mis 
võimaldab ühenduse Interneti serveriga ja vaadata 
selle serveri sisu läbi teie interneti-ühenduse. Portaali-
funktsioon lubab vaadata muusika, video, klippide või 
veebi sisu läbi de neeritud otseteede. See, kas saate 
seda funktsiooni probleemideta kasutada, sõltub teie 
interneti teenuse-pakkuja ühenduse kiirusest. 
Interneti-lehekülje avamiseks, vajutage puldil nuppug 
“Internet” . Portaaliekraanil näete saadaolevate 
rakenduste ja teenuste ikoone. Soovitu valimiseks, 
kasutage puldi navigatsiooninuppe. Peale valimist, 
saate soovitud sisu vaadata, vajutades OK. Vajutage 
BACK/RETURN nuppu, et naasta eelmisele ekraanile 
või nupule EXIT, et katkestada interneti-portaali re iim.
Märkus  aadaole a rakendusega seotud probleemid 

i ad olla seotud teenuse pakku aga
Portaaliteenuse sisu a liidest saab muuta igal a al 
ilma eelne a etteteatamiseta

Avatud brauser (sõltub mudelist)
Avatud brauseri funktsioon on üks rakendusest 
portaalis, mis pakub juurdepääsu internetile. Brauseri 
käivitamiseks, valige portaali-lehel interneti brauseri 
logo ja vajutage OK. Ilmuvad eelseadistatud 
veebilehtede logod. Kiireks juurdepääsuks, võite 
valida neist ühe või sisestada aadressiribale, mis asub 
ekraani ülaosas, veebilehe URL aadressi. Internetis 
otsingute teostamiseks, sisestage aadressiriba 
dialoogiaknasse otsingusõna. Ikooni otsimiseks, 
liigutage puldi navigatsiooni nuppude abil kursorit ja 
vajutage OK.

Vestle Smart Center'is (sõltub mudelist)
Smart Center on mobiilirakendus, mis töötab iOS 
ja Android platvormidel. Kasutades FollowMe TV-
tehnoloogiat, saate oma tahvelarvuti või telefoniga 
mugavalt ligi oma nuti-teleri lemmik otsesaadetele 
ja programmidele.  Samuti  saate käiv i tada 
portaali rakendusi, kasutades oma tahvelarvutit 
kaugjuhtimispuldina, ja jagada meediat või audio faile.

Smart Center'i funktsiooni kasutamiseks, tuleb 
vajalikud ühendused õigesti teostada. Kontrollige, et 
TV ja tahvelarvuti oleks ühendatud sama võrguga. 
Meedia jagamise funktsioon Audio Video Jagamine 
valik Süsteem>Valikud>Lisa menüüs peab olema 
sisse lülitatud
Laadige oma mobiilseadmele rakenduste veebipoest 
alla Smart Center'i rakendus ja käivitage see 
kasutamiseks.
Märkus: elle rakenduse k ikide unktsioonide 
kasutamise imalus s ltub telerist

HBBTV süsteem (sõltuvalt mudelist)
HbbTV ( ybrid roadcast roadband ) on 
standard, mis kombineerib sujuvalt ringhäälingu kaudu 
edastatavad teleteenused lairibaühenduse kaudu 
edastatavate teenustega ning võimaldab ühendatud 
telerite kasutajatele ka ligipääsu internetipõhistele 
teenustele. HbbTV kaudu edastatavate teenuste hulka 
kuuluvad tavapärased telekanalid, järelvaatamise 
teenused, salvestatud videod, EPG, interaktiivne 
reklaam, isikustamine, hääletamine, mängud, 
sotsiaalvõrgustikud ja teised multimeediarakendused. 
HbbTV rakendused on saadaval kanalitel, kus nad 
ülekande saatja poolt on määratud. Rakendused 
käivitatakse harilikult pisikese punase nupu ikooniga, 
et meenutada kasutajale, et kanalil on olemas HbbTV 
rakendus. Vajadusel tuleb vajutada punast nuppu ja 
avada rakenduste lehekülg. Rakenduse sulgemiseks 
vajutage uuesti punast nuppu. Pidage meeles, et 
rakenduse toimimine ja juhtimine võib sõltuvalt 
rakendusest erineda.
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AV ja HDMI signaalide kokkusobivus

Allikas Toetatud signaalid Saadaval

EXT
(SCART) 
(sõltuvalt 
mudelist)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

Külgmine 
AV

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Pole saadaval, O: Saadaval)

Mõnel juhul ei näidata teleri signaali õigesti. Probleem 
võib olla tingitud kokkusobimatusest allikaseadme 
standarditega (DVD, Set-top box jne). Sellise 
probleemi tekkimisel, võtke ühendust seadme 
edasimüüjaga.

Arvutisisendi tüüpilised displeire iimid
Järgnev tabel illustreerib mõningaid tüüpilisi 
videore iime. Teie teler ei pruugi kõiki resolutsioone 
toetada.

Sisukord Resolutsioon Sagedus

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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USB-re iimi jaoks toetatud videofaili formaadid

Laiendused Video koodek Max resolutsioon ja kaadrikiirus ja bitikiirus

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Muu: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG transport striim, 
.ts,.trp, .tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

USB-re iimi jaoks toetatud pildifaili formaadid

Laiendused Spetsi katsioonid Resolutsioon (laius x kõrgus)

.jpg, .jpeg
Algtase 8192 x 8192

Progressiivne 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (animatsiooniformaadis ainult 1 pilt)

.png

Halliskaala, 24/32 bitti pikseli kohta

Ülerealaotuse formaat

Progressiivne

.tiff, .tif Märgitud pildi failiformaat

.webp
Kadudega tihendusega VP8 võtmekaadri versiooni toe number 
0~3

Kadudeta tihendus

USB-re iimi jaoks toetatud audiofaili formaadid

Laiendused Formaat

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac AAC

.wma WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM
FLAC . FLAC
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USB-re iimi jaoks toetatud subtiitrifaili formaadid
Lisa- subtiitrid

Laiendused Spetsi katsioonid

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass Advanced SubStation Alpha

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubViewer

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub DVDSUBTIITER

.lrc -

Sisemised subtiitrid

Laiendused Spetsi katsioonid

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT
dat, mpg, mpeg, vob DVD Subtiiter
.mp4 DVD Subtiiter, TEKST
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Toetatud DVI resolutsioonid
Kui ühendate seadmed oma teleri pistikutega, kasutades DVI HDMI kaableid (ei ole komplektis), siis saate 
lugeda järgnevat informatsiooni resolutsiooni kohta.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Interneti portaali funktsionaalsus info
Sisu ja teenused mis on kättesaadavad läbi SmarTV portaali, on pakutavad kolmanda osapoole poolt ning 
seda võib muuta, peatada või lõpetada mistahes ajal ilma ette teatamiseta.

Hitachi ei vastuta sellise sisu ja teenuste eest ning ei garanteeri sellise sisu või teenuste saadaolevust või 
juurdepääsu neile.

Konkreetse teenuse või sisu kohta info saamiseks, külastage palun teenuse/sisu pakkuja veebilehte. Kui 
teil tekkib küsimusi või probleeme, mistahes teenuse või sisu osas, võtke otse ühendust vastava teenuse/
sisu pakkujaga. Hitachi ei ole kohustatud pakkuma klienditeenindust seoses sisu või teenustega ning ei võta 
seoses sellega mingit vastutust.

DVB funktsionaalsuse informatsioon
See DVB ressiiver on sobilik kasutamiseks ainult riikides kuhu see seade on valmistatud.
Kuigi see DVB ressiiver vastab kõikidele uusimatele tootmises olevatele DVB spetsi katsioonidele, ei saa 
me garanteerida ühilduvust tuleviku DVB ülekannetele, mida võidakse edaspidi ülekandesignaalides ja 
tehnoloogiates kasutada.
Mõned digi televisiooni funktsioonid ei pruugi kõikides riikides olla kätte saadavad.
Me püüame pidevalt oma tooteid täiustada, seega võivad spetsi katsioonid ilma ette teatamata muutuda.
Infot lisaseadmete ostmiseks saate kauplusest kust te oma seadme ostsite.
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Sikkerhedsoplysninger

FORSIGTIG
RISIKO FOR ELEKTRISK STØD

MÅ IKKE ÅBNES

FORSIGTIG: FOR AT UNDGÅ RISIKO FOR ELEKTRISK STØD: 
FJERN IKKE DÆKSLET (ELLER BAGSIDEN). 
INGEN BRUGER-SERVICERBARE INDVENDIGE 
DELE. VED BEHOV FOR SERVICERING SKAL 
SERVICETEKNIKERE. KONTAKTES.

Bemærk: Følg anvisningerne på skærmen for betjening 
af relaterede funktioner.

Under ekstreme vejrforhold (storme, lyn) og lange inaktivitet 
perioder (p  ferie), s  afbryd TV et fra strømimen.
Strømstikket bruges til at afbryde TV et fra strømnettet og 
skal derfor hele tiden være tilgængeligt og brugbart. Hvis 
TV et ikke er frakoblet elektrisk fra lysnettet, vil enheden 
stadig trække strøm i alle situationer, selv hvis fjernsynet er 
i standby eller slukket.

VIGTIGT - Læs brugsanvisningen helt, 
før du installerer eller bruger TV’et

 ADVARSEL: Lad aldrig personer (inklusive 
børn) med begrænsede fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og/eller 
viden anvende elektriske apparater uden opsyn.
 Brug dette TV i en højde p  mindre end 2000 meter 
over havets over ade, p  tørre steder og i regioner 
med moderat eller tropisk klima.

 TV-apparatet er beregnet til husholdningsbrug ol 
almindelig brug, men kan ogs  anvendes p  of-
fentlige steder. 

 Af hensyn til ventilation skal du efterlade mindst 5 
cm fri plads omkring TV’et.

 Ventilationen m  ikke forhindres ved at dække ven-
tilations bningerne med ting, s som aviser, duge, 
gardiner osv.

 Strømstikket skal være let tilgængeligt. Anbring ikke 
TV’et, møbler, osv. p  strømkablet. Et beskadiget 
kabel stik kan for rsage brand eller give elektrisk 
stød. H ndter ledningen ved stikket, frakobl ikke 
TV’et, ved at trække i ledningen. Rør aldrig ved 
strømkablet stikket med v de hænder, da dette kan 
for rsage en kortslutning eller elektrisk stød. Sl  
aldrig knude p  ledningen og bind den sammen med 
andre ledninger. Hvis den er skadet, skal den udskif-
tes, dette bør kun udføres af kvali ceret personale.

 Udsæt ikke TV’et for dryp eller sprøjt af væsker og 
placer ikke genstande med væske, s som vaser, 
kopper mv. p  eller over TV’et (f.eks p  hylder over 
enheden).

 Udsæt ikke TV’et for direkte sollys eller placer ikke 
ben ild, s som tændte stearinlys p  toppen af   eller 

i nærheden af   fjernsynet.

 Placer ikke varmekilder s som elektriske varmeap-
parater, radiatorer mv. nær TV’et.

 Anbring ikke TV’et p  gulvet og skr  ader.
 For at undg  risiko for kvælning, holde plastikposer 
utilgængeligt af babyer, børn og husdyr.

 Fastgør omhyggeligt stativet til TV’et. Hvis stativet 
er forsynet med skruer, strammes skruerne godt 
fast for at forhindre TV’et i at vippe. Over-stram 
ikke skruerne og montere ststativets gumme-fødder 
ordentligt.

 Smid ikke batterierne i ild eller sammen med farlige 
eller brandbare materialer.

Advarsel: Batterier m  ikke udsættes for stærk 
varme som direkte solskin, ild og lignende.

 Forsigtig
Risiko for alvorlig skade 
eller døden

 Risiko for elektrisk stød Alvorlig strømrisiko

 Vedligeholdelse
Vigtig 
vedligeholdelseskomponent 

Mærkning af produktet
Følgende symboler anvendes på produktet som 
markør for begrænsninger og forholdsregler og sik-
kerhedsanvisninger. Hver forklaring skal iagttages, 
hvor produktet alene er forsynet med relateret 
mærkning. Bemærk s danne oplysninger af sikker-
hedsmæssige rsager.

Klasse II-udstyr: Dette apparat er udformet 
p  en s dan m de, at det ikke kræver en 
sikkerhedstilslutning til elektrisk jord.
Klasse II-udstyr med funktionelle jordfor-
bindelse: Dette apparat er udformet p  en 
s dan m de, at det ikke kræver en sikker-

hedstilslutning til elektrisk jord. Jordtilslutningen an-
vendes af funktionelle rsager.

Beskyttende jordforbindelse: Den marke-
rede terminal er beregnet for tilslutning af den 
beskyttende jordleder, som er forbundet med 

forsyningsledninger.
Farlig ledende terminal: Den markerede 
terminal er farlige ledende under normale 
driftsforhold.

Forsigtig, se betjeningsvejledningen: De(t) 
markerede omr de(r) indeholder mønt- eller 
knapcellebatterier, som kan udskiftes af bru-

geren.
Klasse 1 laserprodukt: 
Dette produkt indeholder en 
klasse 1-laserkilde, som er 
sikker under rimelig forudsi-
gelig drift.
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ADVARSEL
Batteriet m  ikke sluges. Giver risiko for kemiske 
ætsningsskader
Dette produkt eller tilbehøret, som leveres 
sammen med produktet, kan indeholde et batteri i 
knapstørrelse. Hvis knapcellebatteriet sluges, kan 
det medføre alvorlige indre ætse-skader p  bare 2 
timer, hvilket kan være livsfarligt.
Opbevar nye og brugte batterier utilgængeligt for 
børn.
Hvis batteridækslet ikke lukker ordentligt, skal du 
stoppe med at bruge produktet og opbevare det 
utilgængeligt for børn.
Hvis du har mistanke om at   batterier kan være 
blevet slugt eller placeret inde i en del af kroppen, 
skal du straks søge lægehjælp.

ADVARSEL
Anbring aldrig et TV-apparat p  et ustabilt sted. Et 
TV kan falde ned og for rsage alvorlig personskade 
eller død. Mange skader, især for børn, kan undg s 
ved at tage simple forholdsregler, s som:
 Brug af stativer, der er anbefalet af producenten 
af   fjernsynet. 

 Kun ved hjælp af møbler, der kan understøtte 
TV’et sikkert. 

 Sørg for at TV’et ikke rager ud over kanten af 
støttemøblet.

 Anbring ikke fjernsynet p  høje møbler (f.eks. 
skabe eller bogreoler) uden at forankre b de 
møbler og TV til en passende støtte. 

 Anbring ikke TV’et p  klude eller andre materialer, 
der er placeret mellem TV’et og støttemøbler.

 Lær børn om farerne ved at klatre op p  møbler for 
at kunne n  TV et eller dets kontrolknapper. Hvis 
dit nuværende TV er ved at blive afmonteret og 
yttet, bør de samme overvejelser som ovenfor 

anvendes.

ADVARSLER VED VÆGMONTERING
 Læs vejledningen før montering af dit TV p  
væggen.

 Vægmonteringskit er ekstraudstyr Du kan f  det 
fra din lokale forhandler, hvis ikke det følger med 
TV et.

 Installer ikke TV et p  et loft eller p  en skr  væg.
 Brug de angivne vægmonteringsskruer og andet 
tilbehør.

 Stram vægmonteringsskruerne for at forhindre 
TV et i at falde. Over-spænd ikke skruerne.

ADVARSEL
Apparat forbundet til bygningsinstallationernes 
beskyttende jordforbindelse gennem hovednettet 
eller gennem andet apparat med beskyttende 
jordforbindelse – og til et TV-distributionssystem 
ved brug af coaxialt kabel, kan under visse 
omstændigheder være brandfarligt. Tilslutning til et 
kabelfordelersystem skal derfor foretages gennem 
en anordning, der giver elektrisk isolation under 
et bestemt frekvensomr de (galvanisk isolator, se 
EN 60728-11).
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Funktioner
 Fjernbetjent farvefjernsyn
 Fuldt integreret digital antenne/kabel/satellit-TV 
(DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Fransat installationsmulighed
 HDMI-indgange til at tilslutte andre enheder med 
HDMI-stik

 USB-indgang
 OSD-menusystem
 Scart-stik til eksterne enheder (s som DVD-
afspillere, PVR, videospil, osv.)

 Stereolydsystem
 Tekst-TV
 Tilslutning af høretelefoner
 Automatisk programmeringssystem
 Manuel tuning
 Automatisk slukning efter op til otte timer.
 Sove-timer
 Børnesikring
 Automatisk lydløs, n r der ingen udsendelse er.
 NTSC-afspilning
 AVL (Automatisk volumegrænse)
 PLL (Frekvenssøgning)
 PC-indgang
 Spiltilstand (ekstra)
 Billed-deaktiveringsfunktion
 Programoptagelse
 Programtidsforskydning
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) til internetforbindelse og -tjeneste
 802.11 a/b/g/n indbyggetWIFI-understøttelse

 802.11 a/b/g/n WIFI-understøttelse via USB-dongle 
(medfølger ikke)

 Audio Video Deling
 HbbTV

Funktioner og features kan variere 
afhængig af modellen.

Meddelelse (afhængigt af model)
ANERKENDELSE AF VAREMÆRKER
Fremstillet under licens fra Dolby Laboratories. 
”Dolby” og dobbelt-D-symbolet er varemærker fra 
Dolby Laboratories.

Udtrykkene HDMI og High-Definition Multimedia 
Interface og HDMI-logoet er varemærker eller 
registrerede varemærker tilhørende HDMI Licensing 
Administrator, Inc. i USA og andre lande.

”YouTube og YouTube-logoet er varemærker 
tilhørende Google Inc.”
For DTS-patenter, se http://patents.dts.com. 
Fremstillet under licens fra DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, symbolet,  DTS og symbolet sammen er 
registrerede varemærker, og DTS TruSurround er 
et varemærke tilhørende DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. Alle 
rettigheder forbeholdes.

For DTS-patenter, se http://patents.dts.com. 
Fremstillet under licens fra DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS-HD, symbolet,  DTS or DTS-HD og symbolet 
tilsammen er registrerede varemærker for DTS, Inc.© 
DTS, Inc. Alle rettigheder forbeholdt.

For DTS-patenter, se http://patents.dts.com. 
Fremstillet under licens fra DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, symbolet,  DTS og symbolet sammen er 
registrerede varemærker, og DTS 2.0+Digital Out er 
et varemærke tilhørende DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. Alle 
rettigheder forbeholdes.

Dette produkt indeholder teknologi underlagt 
visse intellektuelle ejendomsrettigheder tilhørende 
Microsoft. Brug eller distribution af denne teknologi 
uden for dette produkt er forbudt uden den relevante 
licens (-er) fra Microsoft.
Ejere af indhold bruger Microsoft PlayReady™ 
indholds-adgangsteknologi til at beskytte deres 
immaterielle rettigheder, herunder ophavsretligt 
beskyttet indhold. Denne enhed bruger PlayReady-
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teknologi til at f  adgang til PlayReady-beskyttet 
indhold og/eller WMDRM-beskyttet indhold. Hvis 
enheden ikke p tvinger tilstrækkelige restriktioner 
for brug af indhold, kan indholdsejerne kræve, at 
Microsoft tilbagekalder enhedens evne til at forbruge 
PlayReady-beskyttet indhold. Tilbagekaldelse bør 
ikke p virke ubeskyttet indhold eller indhold beskyttet 
af andre indholds-adgangs-teknologier. Ejere af 
indhold kan kræve, at du opgraderer PlayReady for 
at f  adgang til deres indhold. Hvis du afviser en 
opgradering, vil du ikke kunne f  adgang til indhold, 
der kræver opgraderingen.
Spe i kationer

TV-udsendelse
PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Modtagende kanaler VHF (BAND I/III) - UHF 
(BAND U) - HYPERBAND

Antal forudindstillede 
kanaler

1000 (uden satellit)
10000 (med satellit)

Kanalindikator Skærmmenu

RF antenneindgang 75 Ohm (ubalanceret)

Driftspænding 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Audio

Tysk Nicam
SRS TruSurround (afhængig 
af modellen)
DTS TruSurround (afhængig 
af modellen)

Strømforbrug (W) Henviser til mærkaten p  
bagdækslet

Brugstemperatur og 
driftsluftfugtighed

0ºC op til 40ºC, maks. 85% 
luftfugtighed

Trådløse LAN-Spe i kationer
(afhængigt af model)

Frekvensområder Maksimal 
udgangsstrøm

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (CH52 - CH64) < 200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (CH100 - CH140) < 200 mW

Landebegrænsninger
Denne enhed er beregnet til hjemme- og kontorbrug 
i alle EU-lande (og andre lande efter det relevante 
EU-direktiv) uden nogen begrænsning, bortset fra de 
nedenfor nævnte lande.

Land Begrænsninger:

Bulgarien Generel tilladelse krævet til udendørs brug 
og offentlig service

Land Begrænsninger:

Frankrig Indendørs brug kun til 2454 til 2483,5 MHz

Italien Hvis det bruges uden for egene lokaler, 
kræves der en generel tilladelse

Grækenland I døren brug kun til 5470 MHz til 5725 
MHz-b ndet

Luxembourg Generel tilladelse krævet til netværk og 
service forsyning (ikke for spektrum)

Norge
Radiotransmission er forbudt for det geo-
gra ske omr de inden for en radius af 20 
km fra centrum af Ny-Ålesund

Den Russiske 
Føderation Kun indendørs brug

Kravene til et land kan til enhver tid ændres. Det 
anbefales, at brugerens chekcker hos de lokale myn-
digheder for den aktuelle status for deres nationale 
regler for b de 2,4 GHz og 5 GHz tr dløs LAN s.
Affaldshåndtering: 
Indpakning og emballage er genanvendeligt og skal i 
princippet genbruges. Emballage s som plastikposer 
skal holdes væk fra børn. Batterier, herunder dem 
uden tungmetaller, bør ikke bortskaffes sammen med 
husholdningsaffald. Bortskaf brugte batterier p  en 
miljørigtig m de. Find ud af hvilke love og regler der 
gælder i dit omr de.
Batterierne m  ikke genoplades. Eksplosionsfare 
Udskift kun batterier med nogle af samme eller 
tilsvarende type.

O v e n s t e n d e  m æ r k e  e r  i 
overensstemmelse med Waste Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment Directive 
2012/19/EC (WEEE). Mærket angiver 
kravet om IKKE at bortskaffe apparatet 
samt eventuelle brugte og kasserede 
batterier som usorteret kommunalt affald, 
men derimod bruge de tilgængelige retur- 
og indsamlingssystemer. Hvis de batterier 
eller akkumulatorer som følger med 
apparatet er mærket med symbolerne Hg, 
Cd eller Pb, betyder det, at batteriet har 
et tungmetalindhold p  mere end 0,0005% kviksølv 
eller mere end 0,002% kadmium eller mere end 
0,004% bly.
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Fjernbetjening RC A3_ 49141 (afhængigt af model)

Bemærk: Funktionelle knapindikationer p  nogle 
menuer kan variere i overensstemmelse med 
fjernbetjeningen til dit TV. Følg knapfunktionerne 
placeret ved bunden af   skærmen.

(*) MIN KNAP 1 & MIN KNAP 2:   
Disse knapper kan have standardfunktioner afhængigt af 
modellen. Du kan imidlertid oprette en særlig funktion for 
disse taster, ved at trykke p  dem i fem sekunder, n r du st r 
p  den ønskede kilde eller kanal. En bekræftelses-besked vil 
blive vist p  skærmen. Nu er den valgte MIN KNAP forbundet 
med den valgte funktion.
Bemærk, at hvis du udfører Førstegangsinstallation, vil 
MIN KNAP 1 og 2 blive nulstillet til deres standardfunktioner.

1. Standby: Kontakter Tænd / Sluk TV’et
2. Net ix: Starter Net ix-programmet
3. Numerisk knapper: Skifter kanal, indtaster et tal 

eller bogstav i tekstboksen p  skærmen.
4. TV: Viser kanalliste/Skifter til TV-kilde
5. Volumen +/-
6. Internet: Åbner portal, hvor du kan tilg  mange 

web-baserede applikationer
7. Menu: Viser TV-menuen.
8. OK : Bekræfter brugervalg, holder siden (i 

tekst-TV-tilstand), viser kanalliste (DTV-tilstand), 
Pause (i medieplayer-tilstand)

9. Tilbage/Retur: Vender tilbage til forrige skærm, 
bner indeksside (i tekst-TV-tilstand)

10. Info: Viser information om indhold p  skærmen, 
viser skjult information (vis - i tekst-TV-tilstand)

11. Media browser: Åbner mediebrowserskærmen
12. Min Knap 1 (*)
13. Farvede knapper: Følg vejledningen p  

skærmen for farvede knapfunktioner
14. Sprog: Skifter mellem lydtilstande (analog TV), 

viser og ændrer lyd/undertekstsprog (digital TV, 
hvor det er tilgængeligt)

15. Hurtig tilbagespoling: Flytter billeder bagud i 
medier, s som lm

16. Optag: Optager programmer
17. Pause: Pauser mediet, der afspilles, starter 

tidsforskudt optagelse
18. Afspil: Starter afspilning af valgt medie
19. Stop: Stopper mediet, der afspilles
20. Hurtig fremadspoling: Flytter billeder fremad i 

medier, s som lm
21. Skærm: Ændrer skærmens billedformat
22. Undertekster: Sl r undertekster til og fra (hvis 

tilgængelig)
23. Min Knap 2 (*)
24. Tekst: Viser tekst-TV (hvis tilgængelig), tryk 

igen for at lægge Tekst-TV over et normalt 
udsendelsesbillede (mix)

25. EPG (elektronisk programoversigt): Viser den 
elektroniske programoversigt

26. Afslut: Lukker og g r ud fra viste menuer eller 
vender tilbage til forrige skærm

27. Retningsbestemte knapper: Bruges til at 
navigere i menuer, indhold, osv. og viser 
undersider i tekst-TV, n r der trykkes Højre eller 
Venstre

28. Kvikmenu: Viser en liste over menuer for hurtig 
adgang

29. Program +/-
30. Lydløs: Slukker helt for lydstyrken p  TV’et
31. Skift: Skifter hurtigt mellem forrige og 

nuværende kanaler eller kilder
32. Kilde: Viser alle tilgængelige udsendelser og 

indholdskilder

Net i : Du kan se dit ESN(*)-nummer og deaktivere Net ix.
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Tilslutninger (afhængig af modellen)

BEMÆRK: Når du tilslutter en enhed 
via YPbPr eller AV-indgangen i siden, 
skal du bruge de tilslutningskablerne, 
for at oprette forbindelsen.

For at aktivere 
PC/YPbPr audio skal du anvende audio-
input med et YPbPr/PC audio-kabel til 
audioforbindelse. 

 
        

    
       

      
    

      
    

       
      

         
      

      
     

      
      

       
      

    Ved tilslutning af 
udstyr ved hjælp af et HDMI-kabel til dit 
TV, for at sikre tilstrækkelig immunitet mod 
parasitfrekvens-str ling, skal du bruge en 
høj hastighed afskærmet (høj kvalitet) 
HDMI-kabel med ferritkerner.

 Hvis du vil tilslutte en enhed til 
TV et, skal du sørge for, at b de 
TV og enheden er slukket, før 

du skaber nogen forbindelse. N r 
forbindelsen er etableret, kan du tænde 
for enhederne og bruge dem.

Forbindelse Type Kabler Enhed

Scart 
tilslutning 
(tilbage)

VGA 
tilslutning 

(back)

SIDE AV
PC/YPbPr Audio 

tilslutning 
(side)

PC/YPbPr 
Audiokabler  

(medfølger ikke)AUDIO IN PC/YPbPr Audio 
Tilslutning 
(bagside)

SIDE AV 
PC/YPbPr Audio 

tilslutning 
(side) YPbPr/PC Audio 

Cable 
(medfølger ikke)

Side Audio/Video 
forbindelseskabel 

(medfølger)

HDMI 
tilslutning 
(tilbage)

SPDIF 
(Koaksial udgang) 

tilslutning 
(tilbage)

SPDIF SPDIF 
(Optical Out) 

tilslutning 
(tilbage)

SIDE AV
Side AV 

(Audio/Video) 
tilslutning 

(side)

Side AV forbindelseskabel 
(medfølger)

AV bagpå
AV Bagpå 

(Audio/Video) 
tilslutning 

(bag)

SIDE AV 
Side AV 

(Audio/Video) 
tilslutning 

(side)
Audio/Video 

Cable 
(medfølger ikke)

Side Audio/Video 
forbindelseskabel 

(medfølger)

HOVEDTELEFON Hovedtelefon 
tilslutning 

(side)

YPBPR YPbPr Video 
tilslutning 
(tilbage) PC til YPbPr tilslutningskabel 

(medfølger ikke)

USB 
tilslutning 

(side)

CI 
tilslutning 

(side)

LAN

 

Ethernet 
tilslutning 
(tilbage) LAN / Ethernet-kabel

  

RF Input tilslutter til en antenne eller et kabel-system. (afhængig af modellen)

Satellite (LNB) Input tilslutter dit TV til et satellitsystem. (afhængig af modellen)
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TV og betjeningsknapper (afhængig af modellen)

        Standby/On
   Kilde
   Program +/- 
   Lydstyrke +/-

Bemærk:   “ ” og “ ”  
    

1. Opadgående 
retning

2. Nedadgående 
retning

3. Program/
Lydstyrke/AV/
Standby-On-
knap

Bemærk:    
   

    
         

           
         

         
        

          
     

 

1. Standby On/Off-knap
2. TV/AV-knap
3. Program op/ned-knapper
4. Lydstyrke op/ned-knapper

Bemærk:      
  

Joysticket gør det muligt at kontrollere lydstyrke- / 
program- / kilde- og standby-tænd- funktioner p  
TV’et.
Sådan ændres lydstyrken: Forøg lydstyrken, ved at 
trykke kontrolknappen til højre. Sænk lydstyrken, ved 
at trykke kontrolknappen til venstre.
For at skifte kanal: Rul gennem de gemte kanaler 
ved at trykke kontrolknappen op eller ned.
For at skifte kilde: Tryk midt p  knappen, kildelisten 
vises p  skærmen. Rul gennem de gemte kanaler ved 
at trykke kontrolknappen op eller ned.
Sådan slukkes TV’et: Tryk midten af knappen indog 
hold den nede i nogle f  sekunder, TV’et vil g  i 
standby-tilstand
For at tænde for TV’et: Tryk midten af knappen ind, 
TV’et vil tænde.
Bemærk:      

Strømtilslutning
Efter udpakning skal du lade TV-apparatet komme op 
p  den omgivende rumtemperatur, før du tilslutter det 
til strømforsyningen.
Tilslutning af strømkabel:
VIGTIGT: Dette TV-apparat er designet til at fungere 
med 220-240V, 50 Hz stikkontakt.
Anbring strømkablet i stikkontakten. Efterlad mindst 
10 mm plads omkring TV-apparatet.
Antennetilslutning (afhængig af modellen)

Forbind antenne- eller kabel-TV-stikket til ANTEN-
NEINDGANG (ANT) eller satellitstikket til SATEL-
LITINDGANGEN (LNB) bagp  TV et.

      

USB-forbindelse
Du kan forbinde USB-enheder til TV et via USB-
indgangene p  TV et. Med denne funktion kan du 
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se/afspille JPG, MP3 og video ler, som er gemt p  
en USB-nøgle. Visse USB-enheder (MP3-afspillere) 
er muligvis ikke kompatible med dette TV. Du kan 
lave backup af dine ler, før du foretager nogen 
tilslutning til TV’et, for at undg  muligt datatab. 
Bemærk at producenten ikke kan holdes ansvarlig for 
beskadigede ler og datatab. Træk ikke USB-modulet 
ud under afspilning af en l.
FORSIGTIG: Hurtig til- og frakobling af USB-
enheder kan være risikofyldt. Enheden må især 
ikke til- og frakobles gentagne gange hurtigt efter 
hinanden. Dette kan forårsage fysisk skade på 
USB-afspilleren og især på selve USB-enheden.

Isætning af batterier i fjernbetjeningen
Løft forsigtigt dækslet p  fjernbetjeningens bagside. 
Indsæt to AAA-batterier. Sørg for at (+) og (-) passer 
(vær opmærksom p  korrekt polaritet). Sæt dækslet 
p  igen. Fjernbetjeningens rækkevidde er ca. 7m.

Miljøinformation
Dette TV er designet til at være miljøvenligt. Du kan 
reducere energiforbruget p  følgende m de:
Hvis du indstiller Energibesparelse til Minimum, 
Middel, Maksimum eller Auto, Vil TV et reducere 
energiforbruget i overensstemmelse hermed. 
Hvis du kan lide at indstille baggrundslyset til 
en fast værdi indstillet som Brugerdefineret og 
justere baggrundsbelysningen (under indstillingen 
Energibesparelse) manuelt ved hjælp venstre eller 
højre knapper p  fjernbetjeningen. Sæt som Fra for 
at sl  denne indstilling fra. 
Bemærk:  Energibesparelses -

       tilstand 
System>Billede 
Energibesparelsesindstillinger kan ndes i menuen 
System>Billede. Bemærk, at nogle billedindstillinger 
ikke vil kunne ændres.
Hvis du trykker højre knap, mens Auto er valgt eller 
Venstre knappen, mens Brugerde neret er valgt, vil 
"Skærmen vil være slukket i 15 sekunder."-besked 
blive vist p  skærmen. Vælg Gå videre, og tryk p  
OK, for at slukke for skærmen med det samme. Hvis 
du ikke trykker p  en knap, vil skærmen være slukket 
i 15 sekunder. Tryk p  en knap p  fjernbetjeningen 
eller p  TV et for at tænde for skærmen igen. 
Bemærk: Skærm fra-     

     Spil
N r TV’et ikke er i brug, skal det slukkes eller kobles 
fra stikkontakten. Dette vil reducere energiforbruget.
Standbymeddelelser

Hvis TV’et ikke modtager noget inputsignal (f.eks. fra 
en antenne eller HDMI-kilde) i 3 minutter, ivil det g  
i  Standby-tilstand. N r TV’et tændes næste gang, 

vil følgende besked blive vist: “TV’et skiftede til 
Standby-tilstand automatisk, fordi der ikke var 
noget input-signal i lang tid.” Tryk p  OK for at 
fortsætte.
Hvis tv’et er tændt og ikke betjenes et stykke tid, 
g r det i standby. N r TV’et tændes næste gang, 
vil følgende besked blive vist. “TV’et skiftede til 
Standby-tilstand automatisk, fordi der ikke blev 
foretaget nogen ahndling i lang tid.” Tryk p  OK 
for at fortsætte.

For at tænde/slukke TV'et (afhængig af 
modellen)

Sådan tændes der for TV'et
 Slut strømkablet til strømkilden p  220-240V 
vekselstrøm, 50 Hz. 

 Derefter lyser LED-lampen.
For at tænde TV et fra standbytilstand skal man enten:
 Tryk p  Standby knappen, Program +/- eller en 
numerisk tast p  fjernbetjeningen.

Kontrolknapper på TV'et (afhængig af model)
 Tryk p  Standby  knappen el ler Program 
+/--knappen p  TV et. TV’et tændes herefter. 

-eller-
 Tryk og hold p  midten af kontrollen kontakten p  
venstre side af TV et, indtil TV tændes fra standby. 
TV’et tændes herefter.

-eller-
 Tryk p  funktionskontakten p  siden af TV’et, indtil 
TV’et tændes fra standby.

For at slukke TV'et (afhængig af model)
 Tryk p  Standby-knappen p  fjernbetjeningen 
eller tryk p  Standby-knappen p  TV et og tryk p  
kontrolknappen p  TV et indtil det slukkes, s  TV et 
skifter til standby-tilstand (afhængig af modellenl).

 Tryk p  knappen Standby p  fjernbetjeningen eller 
hold midten af betjeningsknappen p  TV’et inde i 
nogle f  sekunder, s  det skifter til standbytilstand.

 For at slukke TV'et helt, tag netledningen ud af 
stikkontakten.

Bemærk:     -   -
        

-      
 -        

  -
Førstegangsinstallation (afhængig af modellen)

Bemærk:        
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N r  de t  tændes  f o r  fø r s te  gang ,  v i ses 
sprogvalgsskærmen. Vælg det ønskede sprog og 
tryk p  OK.
Indstil dine præferencer ved hjælp af retningsknapperne 
p  den næste skærm.
Bemærk:         

       -    
           
     -     

    

Om valg af udsendelsestype
Digital Antenne: Hvis Antenne-udsendelsessøgning 
er aktiveret, vil fjernsynet søge efter digitale 
jordbaserede udsendelser, efter at andre indledende 
indstillinger er foretaget.
D i g i t a l t  K a b e l :  H v i s  D i g i t a l  K a b e l -
udsendelsessøgning er aktiveret, vil fjernsynet søge 
efter digitale kabelbaserede udsendelser, efter at 
andre indledende indstillinger er foretaget. Ifølge dine 
andre præferencer, kan en bekræftelse blive vist, før 
du begynder at søge. Vælg JA og tryk p  OK for at 
fortsætte. Annullér handlingen ved at vælge NEJ og 
trykke p  OK. Du kan vælge Netværk eller indstille 
værdier som Frekvens, Netværks-ID og søgetrin. 
N r du er færdig, skal du trykke p  knappen OK. 
Bemærk:      

  Søgetrin.

Satellit: Hvis Satellit udsendelsessøgning er 
aktiveret, vil TV’et søge efter digitale satellitbaserede 
udsendelser, efter at andre indledende indstillinger er 
foretaget. Før satellitsøgning bliver udført, skal der 
foretages nogle indstillinger. Før satellit søgningen 
starter, vil en menu blive vist, hvor du kan vælge at 
starte en Fransat installation. Indstil Installer type 
som operatør, og end indstille Satellite Operator som 
den tilhørende Fransat operatør. Tryk OK for at starte 
installationen. Du kan vælge at starte en automatisk 
eller manuel installation. 
Tryk p  OK for at starte. Fransat Installationen vil blive 
udført, og udsendelser gemmes (hvis tilgængelig).
Hvis du indstiller Installer type som standard, kan 
du fortsætte med regelmæssig satellitinstallation og 
se satellit-kanaler. 
Du kan starte en Fransat installationen p  et 
senere tidspunkt fra Installering> Automatisk 
kanalsøgning> Satellit-menuen.
Der er tre typer af antennevalg. Antennetypemenuen 
vil blive vist først. Du kan vælge Antennetype som 
Direct, enkelt satellitkabel or DiSEqC switch ved 
brug af “ ” eller “ ”-knapperne.
 Direct: Hvis du har en enkelt modtager og en direkte 
parabol, vælges denne antennetype. Tryk p  OK 
for at fortsætte. Vælg en tilgængelig satellit p  det 

næste skærmbillede, og tryk p  OK, for at skanne 
for tjenester. 

 Enkelt satellitkabel: Hvis du har ere modtagere og 
et unikabel system, s  vælg denne antennetype. Tryk 
p  OK for at fortsætte. Kon gurer indstillingerne ved 
at følge instruktionerne p  det næste skærmbillede. 
Tryk p  OK for at scanne for tjenester.

 DiSEqC kontakt: Hvis du har flere modtagere 
og en DiSEqC-kontakt, skal du vælge denne 
antennetype. Indstil derefter DiSEqC-versionen og 
T ryk på OK for at fortsætte. Du kan indstille op til 
re satellitter ( hvis de er tilgængelige) for version 

v1.0 og seksten satellitter til version v1.1 p  den 
næste skærm. Klik p  OK knappen, for at skanne 
den første satellit p  listen.

Analog: Hvis Analog udsendelsessøgning er 
aktiveret, vil fjernsynet søge efter analoge udsendelser, 
efter at andre indledende indstillinger er foretaget.
Derudover kan du indstille en udsendelse type som 
din favorit. Der vil blive givet prioritet til den valgte 
udsendelsestype under søgeprocessen og kanalerne 
i den vil blive noteret p  toppen af   Kanallisten. Tryk 
p  OK knappen for at fortsætte, n r du er færdig.
Der vises en dialogboks, hvor der bedes om 
l sekoden. Hvis du vælger Ja, vil forældrenes 
begrænsningsindstillinger vises. Konfigurer som 
ønsket og tryk p  OK n r du er færdig. Vælg Nej, og 
tryk p  OK for at g  videre, hvis du ikke vil aktivere 
forældrenes restriktioner.
Du kan aktivere Butikstilstand p  dette trin. Denne 
mulighed vil konfigurere dit TV’s indstillinger for 
butiksmiljø og afhængigt af den anvendte TV-model, 
bliver de understøttede funktioner vist i toppen 
af skærmen som et infobanner. Denne tilstand 
er kun beregnet til brug i butikker. Det anbefales 
at vælge Hjemmetilstand ved brug i hjemmet. 
Denne funktion vil være tilgængelig i menuen 
System>Indstillinger>Flere og kan aktiveres/
deaktiveres senere. 
Afhængig af Deres fjernsyns model og landevalg 
vises Privatindstillingsmenuen p  dette punkt. Ved 
at anvende denne menu kan De indstille Deres 
privatlivsrettigheder. Fremhæv en funktion og brug 
venstre og højre retningsknapper for at aktivere eller 
deaktivere. Inden der foretages ændringer læs de 
relative forklaringer som vises p  skærmen under 
fremhævet funktion. De kan bruge Program +/- 
knapperne til at rulle op og ned for at læse hele teksten. 
De kan til enhver tid senere ændre dine præferencer 
fra menuen Indstillinger> Beskyttelse af personlige 
oplysninger. Hvis indstillingen Internetforbindelse 
er deaktiveret, vil netværks- / internetindstillingerne 
springes over og vil ikke blive vist.
Tryk p  OK-knappen p  fjernbetjeningen for at 
fortsætte og Netværks/Internet-indstillings-
menuen vises, hvis du bekræfter den tidligere viste 
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meddelelse, der spørger om du ønsker at lave 
netværksindstillinger. Der henvises til Tilslutning 
afsnittet, for at kon gurere en kablet eller en tr dløs 
forbindelse. N r indstillingerne er fuldført, tryk p  
knappen OK for at fortsætte. For at springe til de 
næste trin uden at gøre noget vælger du Nej og trykker 
p  OK-knappen, n r der vises en meddelelse, som 
spørger om du vil udføre netværksindstillinger.
Efter at de indledende indstillinger er udført, vil TV’et 
begynde at søge efter tilgængelige udsendelser blandt 
de valgte udsendelsestyper.
N r alle de tilgængelige stationer er blevet gemt, 
vises scanningsresultaterne p  skærmen. Tryk p  
OK for at fortsætte. Rediger Kanalliste-menuen 
vil derefter blive vist. Du kan redigere kanallisten i 
overensstemmelse med dine præferencer eller trykke 
p  Menu-knappen for at forlade og se TV.
Mens søgningen fortsætter, kan der fremkomme en 
meddelelse som spørger om du vil sortere kanalerne 
i henhold til LCN(*). Vælg Ja og tryk p  Skifter hurtigt 
mellem forrige og nuværende kanalerfor at fortsætte.
(*)     -    

     
      

B e m æ r k :       
    

      
   

Brug af SatcoDX Feature (afhængigt af modellen)
Du kan udføre SatcoDX-betjeninger ved hjælp af 
menuen Installation>Satellitindstilling. I SatcoDX-
menuen er der to valgmuligheder med hensyn til 
SatcoDx.
Du kan downloade eller uploade SatcoDX-data. For 
at kunne udføre disse funktioner, skal en USB-enhed 
være tilsluttet til fjernsynet.
Du kan uploade de nuværende tjenester og tilhørende 
satellitter og transpondere i TV’et til en USB-enhed.
Desuden kan du downloade en af SatcoDx- lerne, 
der er gemt i USB-enheden, til TV et. 
N r du vælger en af   disse ler, vil alle tjenester og 
relaterede satellitter og transpondere i den valgte l 
blive gemt i TV’et. Hvis du har forbundne jord, kabel 
og/eller analog services, vil de blive beholdt og kun 
satellitservices vil blive fjernet. 
Bagefter kan kontrollere din antenne og foretage 
ændringer, om nødvendigt. En fejlmeddelelse om 
“Intet signal” kan blive vist, hvis antenneindstillingerne 
ikke er kon gureret korrekt.

Medieafspilning via USB-indgang
          

     -
       -   

VIGTIGT: Tag en sikkerhedskopi af dine filer p  
dine lagringsenheder, før du tilslutter dem til TV et. 
Producenten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for skadede 
ler og datatab. Visse USB-enheder (f.eks. MP3-

afspillere) eller USB-harddiskdrev/-nøgler er muligvis 
ikke kompatible med dette TV. TV et understøtter 
FAT32 og NTFS diskformattering men  optagelse vil 
ikke være tilgængelige med NTFS-formaterede diske.
Under formatering af USB-harddiske, der har mere 
end 1TB (Terabyte) lagerplads kan du muligvis opleve 
nogle problemer i formateringsprocessen.  
Vent lidt, før hver tilslutning og frakobling, da 
afspilleren muligvis stadig læser ler. Undladelse af 
dette kan for rsage fysisk skade p  USB-afspilleren 
og p  selve USB-enheden. Træk ikke drevet ud under 
afspilning af en l.
Du kan bruge USB-hubs med TV ets USB-indgange. 
USB-hubs med ekstern strømforsyning anbefales i 
et s dant tilfælde. 
Det anbefales at bruge TV ets USB-indgang(e) 
direkte, hvis du skal tilslutte en USB-harddisk.
Bemærk       -

          
 -

Tidsforskudt optagelse
Tryk p  knappen Pause mens du ser en udsendelse 
for at aktivere tidsforskydningstilstand. I tidsforskyd-
ningstilstand, sættes programmet p  pause og opta-
ges samtidigt p  den tilsluttede USB-disk.
Tryk p  Afspil-knappen igen, for at genoptage pro-
gram p  pause, fra hvor du stoppede. Tryk p  knappen 
Stop for at stoppe tidsforskudt optagelse og vende 
tilbage til live-udsendelsen.
Tidsforskydning kan ikke bruges, mens du er i ra-
diotilstand.
Du kan ikke bruge den hurtige tilbagespolingsfunktion 
for tidsforskydning, før afspilningen med hurtig 
fremspolingsmuligheden rykkes frem.
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Øjeblikkelig optagelse
Tryk p  Optag-knappen for at starte optagelsen af en 
begivenhed med det samme, mens du ser et program. 
Du kan trykke p  knappen Optag p  fjernbetjeningen 
igen, for at indspille den næste begivenhed p  
EPG. I dette tilfælde viser skærmmeddelelsen de 
programmerede hændelser, der skal optages. Tryk p  
knappen Stop for at annullere øjeblikkelig optagelse. 
Du kan ikke skifte udsendelser eller se mediebrowseren 
under optagelse. N r du optager et program eller 
under tidsforskydnings, vises en advarselsmeddelelse 
p  skærmen, hvis din USB-enheds hastighed ikke er 
tilstrækkelig.
Mediebrowsermenu

Du kan afspille foto, musik og lm, der er gemt p  
en USB-disk, ved at slutte den til dit TV. Tilslut en 
USB-disk til en af USB-indgangene, der er placeret 
p  siden af TV et. Ved at trykke p  knappen Menu, 
mens du er i Mediebrowser tilstand giver adgang til 
menupunkterne Billede, Lyd og Indstillinger. Tryk 
p  knappen Menu igen vil forlade skærmen. Du kan 
indstille dine Mediebrowser præferencer ved brug af 
Indstillinger-menu.

Sløjfe-/blandfunktion

Start afspilning med knappen 
Afspil og aktiver 

Alle ler p  listen vil løbende 
blive afspillet i original 
rækkefølge

Start afspilning med knappen 
OK og aktiver 

Den samme l afspilles i sløjfe 
(gentag)

Start afspilning med knappen 
Afspil og aktiver 

Alle ler p  listen vil løbende 
blive afspillet i tilfældig 
rækkefølge

Start afspilning med knappen 
Afspil og aktiver , 

Alle ler p  listen vil løbende 
blive afspillet i samme 
tilfældige rækkefølge.

Optagelse af et program
VIGTIGT: N r du bruger en ny USB harddisk, 
anbefales det at du først formaterer disken ved hjælp 
af dit TV s Format disk  funktion.
Hvis du vil optage et program, skal du først tilslutte 
en USB-disk til dit TV, mens TV et er slukket. 
Du skal derefter tænde for TV et for at aktivere 
optagelsesfunktionen.
For at bruge til at optage skal dit USB-stik have 2 
GB ledig plads og være USB 2.0 kompatibel. Hvis 
USB-drevet ikke er kompatibelt, vil en fejlmeddelelse 
blive vist.
For at optage langvarige programmer, s som lm, 
anbefales det at bruge USB-harddiskdrev (HDD s ).
Optagede programmer gemmes p  den tilsluttede 
USB-disk. Hvis du ønsker det, kan du gemme/kopiere 
optagelser til en computer, men disse ler vil ikke være 
tilgængelige til afspilning p  computeren. Du kan kun 
afspille optagelser via dit TV.

Forsinkelse af læbesynkronisering kan forekomme 
under tidsforskydning. Radiooptagelse understøttes 
ikke. TV et kan optage programmer i op til ti timer.
Optagede programmer opdeles i partitioner p  4 GB. 
Hvis skrivehastigheden for den tilsluttede USB-disk 
ikke er tilstrækkelig, kan optagelsen mislykkes, og 
tidsforskydningsfunktionen vil muligvis ikke være 
tilgængelig.
Af denne grund anbefales det at bruge USB-
harddiskdrev til optagelse af HD-programmer.
USB/HDD m  ikke frakobles under optagelsen. Dette 
kan beskadige det tilsluttede USB/HDD.
Hvis netledningen er taget ud, mens der er en aktiv 
USB-optagelse timerindstilling, vil den blive annulleret.
Multipartitionsunderstøttelse er til r dighed. Der 
understøttes højst to forskellige partitioner. USB-
diskens første partition bruges til PVR-kompatible 
funktioner. Den skal ogs  formateres som den 
primære partition, for at kunne bruges til PVR-
kompatible funktioner.
Nogle stream-pakker ikke kan registreres p  grund af 
signalproblemer, s  nogle gange kan billederne fryse 
under afspilning.
Tasterne Optag, Afspil, Pause, Skærmen (til 
PlayListDialog) kan ikke bruges, mens Tekst-TV 
er aktiveret. Hvis timeren starter en optagelse, n r 
tekst-TV er tændt, slukkes tekst-TV automatisk. 
Tekst-TV deaktiveres ogs  ved løbende optagelse 
eller afspilning.
Visning af optagede programmer 

Vælg Optagelser fra Mediebrowserens menuen. 
Vælg et optaget element fra listen (hvis det er 
optaget tidligere). Tryk p  knappen OK for at se 
Afspilningsmuligheder. Vælg en indstilling og tryk 
p  OK.
Bemærk       

  
Tryk p  knappen Stop for at stoppe en afspilning og 
vende tilbage til menuen Optagelser.
Langsom fremadspoling
Hvis du trykker p  Pause-knappen, mens du 
ser optagede programmer, vil den langsomme 
fremadspolingsfunktion være tilgængelig. Du kan 
bruge Hurtig fremadspoling, for at bremse fremad. 
Gentagne tryk p  Hurtig fremadspolings- knappen 
ændrer langsom fremspolingshastighed.
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Optagelseskon guration
Vælg  Optagelses indst i l l inger  punk te t  i 
System>Indstillinger-menuen, for at kon gurere 
optagelsesindstillingerne. 
Formater disk: Du kan bruge Formater Disk-
funktionen til formatering af den tilsluttede USB-disk. 
Din PIN-kode er nødvendig for at bruge Formater 
Disk-funktionen.
Bemærk: -     0000  1234  

    -      
     

   -     

VIGTIGT: Formattering af USB-drevet vil slette ALLE 
data p  det, og dets lsystem vil blive konverteret til 
FAT32. I de este tilfælde vil driftsfejl blive ordnet efter 
en formattering, men du vil miste ALLE dine data.
Hvis meddelelsen “USB-diskens skrivehastighed er for 
langsom til optagelse” vises p  skærmen under start af 
en optagelse, skal du forsøge at genstarte optagelsen. 
Hvis du stadig f r vist samme fejl, er det muligt, at 
USB-disken ikke opfylder hastighedskravene. Prøv 
at tilslutte en anden USB-disk.
FollowMe TV (afhængig af modellen)

Med din tablet kan du streame den aktuelle udsendelse 
fra dit smart-TV ved hjælp af FollowMe TV-funktionen. 
Installer den ønskede Smart Center-applikation p  din 
mobilenhed. Start applikationen. 
For yderligere oplysninger om brug af denne funktion 
henvises til instruktionerne for det program, du bruger.
Bemærk:       

   -     
        

CEC og CEC RC Passthrough (afhængig af model)

Denne funktion gør det muligt at styre de CEC-
kompatible enheder, der er tilsluttet via HDMI-porte 
ved hjælp af fjernbetjeningen til TV et.
CECvalget i System>Flere menuen bør først sættes 
til Aktiveret. Tryk p  Kilde-knappen og vælg HDMI-
indgang p  den tilsluttede CEC-enhed fra menuen 
Kildeliste. N r en ny CEC-kildeenhed er tilsluttet, vil 
den blive opført i kildemenuen med sit eget navn, i 
stedet for det tilsluttede HDMI-portnavn (s som DVD-
afspiller, optager 1 osv.).
TV ets fjernbetjening er automatisk i stand til at udføre 
de vigtigste funktioner efter den tilsluttede HDMI-kilde 
er valgt.
For at afslutte denne operation og styre TV et via 
fjernbetjeningen igen, klik hurtigmenu knappen 
p  fjernbetjeningen, marker CEC RC Passthrough 
og indstil som Fra ved at trykke p  venstre eller højre 
knap. Denne funktion kan ogs  blive aktiveret eller 
deaktiveret under System>Flere menu.

TV et understøtter ogs  ARC (Audio Return Channel) 
funktionen. Denne funktion er en lydforbindelse 
med henblik p  at erstatte andre kabler mellem 
fjernsynet og musiksystemet (A/V-modtager eller 
højttalersystem).
N r ARC er aktiv, sl r TV et ikke sine øvrige 
lydudgange fra automatisk. S  du skal sænke 
lydstyrken manuelt p  TV et til nul, hvis du ønsker 
at høre lyd fra den tilsluttede lydenhed (samme som 
andre optiske eller koaksiale digitale udgange). Hvis 
du ønsker at ændre tilsluttede enheders lydstyrke, 
skal du vælge denne enhed fra kildelisten. I s  fald 
bliver volumenkontrol-tasterne skiftet til den tilsluttede 
lydenhed.

System Audio Control
Giver mulighed for en audio-forstærker/receiver, der 
skal bruges med TV et. Lydstyrken kan styres ved 
hjælp af fjernbetjeningen til TV et. For at aktivere 
denne funktion, indstil Højttalere indstillingen i 
System>Flere-menu som Forstærker. TV-højttalerne 
sl s fra, og lyden fra   kilden, der ses vil blive leveret 
fra det tilsluttede lydsystem.
Bemærk:       

      CEC-    
aktiveret

E-Manual (afhængig af modellen)
Du kan nde en vejledning til TV’ets funktioner i 
E-Manualen. 
Hvis du vil bruge e-Manual, skal du trykke p  knappen 
Info, mens hovedmenuen vises p  skærmen, eller tryk 
p  Quick Menu-knappen, vælg Brochure og klik OK.
Brug navigationsknapperne til at vælge en ønsket 
kategori. Hver kategori omfatter forskellige emner. 
Vælg et emne og tryk p  OK for at læse vejledningen.
For at lukke billedet E-manual tryk p  knappen Exit.
Bemærk:   -     
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TV menuindhold

System - Billedmenuindhold

Tilstand

Du kan ændre billedtilstanden, s  den passer til dine præferencer eller behov. Billedtilstand 
kan indstilles til en af følgende: Biograf, Spil (valgfri),Sports, Dynamisk og Natur. 
Pixellence Demo-funktion(**):        

 -     -    
           OK    

 -    -     OK    
(  )

Kontrast Indstiller lyse og mørke værdier p  skærmen.

Lysstyrke Justerer skærmens lysstyrkeværdier.

Skarphed Indstiller skarphedsværdien for de genstande, der vises p  skærmen.

Farve Indstiller farveværdien og justerer farverne.

Energibesparelse
Til indstilling af Energibesparelse til Brugerde neret, Minimum, Mellem, Maksimum, 

Auto, Billede Fra eller Slukket. 
Bemærk:          

Baggrundsbelysning
Denne indstilling kontrollerer baggrunds-belysningsniveauet. Funktionen 

Baggrundsbelysning vil være inaktiv, hvis Energibesparelse er indstillet til andet end 
Brugerde neret. 

Avancerede 
indstillinger

Dynamisk kontrast Du kan ændre det dynamiske kontrastforhold til den ønskede værdi. 

Støjreduktion Hvis signalet er for svagt, og der er støj p  billedet, benyttes indstillingen støjreduktion 
indstillingen til reduktion af støj.

Farvetemperatur Indstiller den ønskede farvetemperatur-værdi. Kølig, Normal, Varm og brugerde nerede 
indstillinger er tilgængelige.

Hvidbalance Hvis Farvetemperatur er indstillet som Brugerde neret, vil denne indstilling være tilgængelig. 
Øg varme  eller kølighed  i billedet, ved at trykke p  venstre eller højre knapper.

Billedzoom Indstiller det ønskede billedstørrelsesformat.

Filmtilstand
Film optages med et andet antal billeder pr. sekund, end almindelige TV-programmer. 
N r du ser lm, skal du aktivere denne funktion for tydeligt at kunne se scener i hurtig 

bevægelse.

Hudfarvetone Balanceniveauet kan indstilles til mellem -5 og 5.

Farveskift Indstiller den ønskede farvetone.

Fuld HDMI-skala N r du ser TV fra en HDMI-kilde, vil denne feature blive synlig. Du kan bruge denne funktion 
til at forstærke de sorte farver i billedet. 

PC-position Vises kun, n r indgangskilden er indstillet til VGA/PC.

Autoposition Optimerer automatisk skærmen. Tryk p  OK for at optimere.

V-position Dette punkt rykker billedet vandret mod skærmens højre eller venstre side.

L-position Denne funktion rykker billedet lodret mod skærmens top eller bund.

Pi eltakt Pixeltakt-justeringer korrigerer interferens, der ses som lodrette b nd i pixel-intensive 
præsentationer som regneark eller sætninger eller tekst i lille skriftstørrelse.

Fase Afhængigt af indgangskilden (computer osv.) vil du muligvis se et sløret eller støjende 
billede p  skærmen. Du kan bruge fase til at f  et klarere billede ved at prøve dig frem. 

Nulstilling Nulstiller billedindstillingerne til fabriksstandarderne. (Undtagen Spiltilstand).

 ( )              -        
   -

(**) (   )
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System - Lydmenuindhold

Lydstyrke Justerer lydstyrken.

Equalizer Vælger equalizertilstanden. Brugerde nerede indstillinger kan kun foretages, 
n r du st r i brugertilstand.

Balance Justerer om lyden kommer fra den venstre eller højre højttaler.

Hovedtelefon
Indstiller lydstyrke for hovedtelefoner.
Inden du bruger hovedtelefoner, s  sørg for at lydstyrken i hovedtelefonerne er 
indstillet til et lavt niveau, for at forhindre skader p  din hørelse.

Lydtilstand Du kan vælge en lydtilstand (hvis den viste kanal understøtter).

Audio Link(**)
Tryk p  OK for at bne lydforbindelsesmenu-skærmen. P  dette 
skærmbillede kan du nde og tilslutte fjernbetjeningsenheder tr dløst til dit 
TV.

AVL (Automatisk 
Lydstyrkegrænse) Funktion indstiller lyden for at opn  fast udgangsniveau mellem programmer.

Hovedtelefoner/
Lineout

N r du tilslutter en ekstern forstærker til dit TV ved hjælp af hovedtelefonstikket, 
kan du vælge denne indstilling som Lineout. Hvis du har tilsluttet hovedtelefoner 
til TV’et skal du indstille denne mulighed til Hovedtelefoner.
Inden du bruger hovedtelefoner, s  sørg for at dette punkt er indstillet til 
Hovedtelefoner. Hvis den er sat til lineout, vil outputtet fra hovedtelefonstikket 
indstilles til maksimum, som kan skade din hørelse.

Dynamisk bas Aktiverer eller deaktiverer den dynamiske bas.

DTS TruSurround(**) Aktiverer eller deaktiverer DTS TruSurround.

DTS DRC(**)
Dynamic Range Control muliggør justering af forstærkning af kilden for at 
opretholde en passende hørbar skala for b de højt og lavt afspilningsniveau. 
Aktiverer eller deaktiverer DTS DRC ved indstilling til On eller Off.

Digital udgang Indstiller lydtype for digital udgang.
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System - Indstillinger Menu Indhold
Betinget Adgang Styrer moduler for betinget adgang, n r tilgængelig.
Sprog Du kan indstille et andet sprog afhængigt af stationen og landet.

Privatindstillinger (*) Administrer Deres privatlivsrettigheder for smart tv-relaterede applikationer Tryk p  OK for at g  ind i 
menuen og indstil efter Deres præferencer.

Forældrekontrol

Indtast korrekt adgangskode for at ændre indstillinger for forældrekontrol. Du kan let justere 
Menulås, Forældrelås, Børnelås eller Vejledning i denne menu. Du kan ogs  angive 
en ny PIN-kode eller angive standard CICAM PIN ved hjælp af de tilhørende valgmuligheder.
Bemærk:             

 -            
-  (       )     
 -    .

Timere Indstiller sleep-timer til at slukke for TV et efter en vis tid. Indstiller timere til valgte programmer.
Dato/Klokkeslæt Indstiller dato og klokkeslæt.
Kilder Aktiverer eller deaktiverer valgte kildeindstillinger.
Netværks-/Internet-
Indstillinger Viser netværks-/internet-indstillinger.

Tilgængelighed Viser TV’ets muligheder for handikappede.

Hørehæmmede Aktiverer en særlig funktion, der sendes fra sendestationen.

Lydbeskrivelse

Et fortællespor vil blive afspillet for blinde eller et svagsynet publikum. Tryk p  OK for at se alle 
tilgængelige Audio-Beskrivelses-menupunkter. Denne funktion er kun tilgængelig, hvis TV-stationen 
understøtter den. 

Bemærk: -       -  

Net i (**) 
Du kan se dit ESN(*)-nummer og deaktivere Net ix.

(*) -     -          .
Mere Viser TV’ets andre indstillingsmuligheder.

Menu Timeout Ændrer timeout-varighed for menuskærme.

Standby-LED Hvis den er indstillet til FRA, vil LED--lampen ikke lyse, n r TV’et er i Standby-tilstand
HBBTV (Hybrid 
Broadcast Broadband 
TV)(*)(**) 

Du kan aktivere eller deaktivere denne funktion ved at indstille den til Til eller Fra.

Softwareopgradering Sikrer, at dit TV har den nyeste rmware. Tryk OK for at se valgmuligheder i menu.

Programversion Viser den aktuelle softwareversion.

Undertekst-tilstand
Denne indstilling bruges til at vælge, hvilken underteksttilstand der skal være p  skærmen (DVB-
undertekst/Tekst-TV-undertekst), hvis begge er tilgængelige. Standardværdien er DVB-undertekst. 
Denne funktion er kun tilgængelig for landevalg for Norge.

Automatisk TV-
slukning Indstiller den ønskede tid for at TV et automatisk g r i standby, n r det ikke er i brug. 

Biss Nøgle (**) 
Biss er et satellitscrambling-system, der bruges til nogle udsendelser. Hvis du har behov for at indtaste 
en BISS-nøgle til en udsendelse, kan du bruge denne indstilling. Fremhæv Biss-nøgle og tryk p  OK 
for at indtaste nøgler p  den ønskede udsendelse.

Butikstilstand Vælg kun denne tilstand til butiksform l. N r Butikstilstand er aktiveret, er nogle punkter i TV-
menuen m ske ikke tilgængelige.

Audio Video Deling

Audio Video Delings-funktionen giver dig mulighed for at dele ler, der er gemt p  din smartphone 
eller tablet-pc. Hvis du har en kompatibel smartphone eller tablet pc og den relevante software 
er installeret, kan du dele/afspille billeder p  dit TV. Se vejledning om delingssoftware for mere 
information. Audio Video Delingstilstanden er ikke tilgængelig med internetportal-funktion.

(**) (   )
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Strømsparetilstand Denne indstilling kon gurerer præferencen for strømsparetilstand. Sidste status og Standby er 
tilgængelige.

Virtuel 
Fjernbetjening Aktiverer eller deaktiverer den virtuelle fjernbetjeningsfunktion.

CEC Med denne indstilling kan du aktivere og deaktivere CEC funktionaliteten fuldstændig. Tryk p  Venstre 
eller Højre knap, for at aktivere eller deaktivere funktionen.

Auto-tænd til CEC
Denne funktion gør det muligt for den tilsluttede HDMI-CEC-kompatible enhed at tænde for TV et og 
skifte automatisk til dets indgangskilde. Tryk p  Venstre eller Højre knap, for at aktivere eller deaktivere 
funktionen.

Højttalere For at høre TV-lyd fra den tilsluttede kompatible lydenhed indstill som Forstærker. Du kan bruge 
fjernbetjeningen til TV et for at styre lydstyrken p  lydenheden.

Smart Remote(**) Tryk p  OK for at bne Smart Remote-menuskærmen. Ved brug af denne skærm kan du nde og 
forbinde fjernkontrol-enheder tr dløst til dit TV vis Bluetooth.

Vis Alle Cookies (*) Vis alle gemte cookies.

Slet Alle Cookies (*) Sletter alle gemte cookies.

OSS Viser Open Source Software-licensoplysninger.

(*)                    

(**) (   )

Indhold af installationsmenu
Automatisk 
kanalscanning 
(genindstilling)

Viser automatiske indstillingsmuligheder. Digital Antenne: Søger efter og gemmer antenne-
DVB-stationer. Digitalt Kabel: Søger og gemmer kabel-DVB-sendere. Analog: Søger efter 
og gemmer analoge stationer. Satellit: Søger efter og gemmer satellitstationer.

Manuel kanalscanning Denne funktion kan bruges til indtastning af direkte udsendelser.

Netværkskanalscanning
Søger efter de sammenkædede kanaler i udsendelsessystemet. Digital Antenne: Søger 
efter antennebaserede netværkskanaler. Digitalt Kabel: Søger efter kabelbaserede 
netværkskanaler.

Analog nindstilling Du kan bruge denne indstilling til at nindstille analoge kanaler. Denne funktion er ikke 
tilgængelig, hvis der ikke er gemt nogle analoge kanaler.

Satellitindstillinger(**)

Kon gurerer satellitindstillinger. Satellitliste: Viser tilgængelige satellitter. Du kan Tilføje, 
Slette satellitter eller Redigere satellitindstillinger p  listen. Antenneinstallation: Du kan 
ændre satelllitantenneindstillinger og starte en ny satellitskanning. SatcoDX: Du kan uploade 
eller downloade SatcoDX-data ved brug af tilhørende valgmuligheder.

Installationsindstillinger 
(Ekstra)(**)

Viser menuen installationsindstillinger. Standby-søgning(*): Dit TV vil søge efter nye eller 
manglende kanaler, mens det er i standby. Eventuelle nye fundne udsendelser vil blive 
vist. Dynamisk Kanalopdatering (*): Hvis denne indstilling er indstillet som Aktiveret, 
ændringerne p  udsendelserne, s som frekvens, kanal navn, undertekstsprog osv, vil blive 
anvendt automatisk, mens du ser.
(*)    

Slet serviceliste Brug denne indstilling til at rydde de lagrede kanaler. Denne indstilling er kun synlig, n r 
Land er indstillet til Danmark, Sverige, Norge eller Finland.

Vælg aktivt netværk Denne indstilling gør det muligt at vælge at kun udsendelserne inden det valgte netværk skal 
være opført i kanallisten. Denne funktion er kun tilgængelig for landevalg for Norge.

Førstegangsinstallation Sletter alle gemte kanaler og indstillinger, nulstiller TV et til fabriksindstillingerne.

Fransat-indstillinger(**) Viser Fransatindstillinger.

Forældrekontrol Viser forældrekontrol. Indtast PIN-koden, du har de neret i den oprindelige installation for at 
se de aktuelle indstillinger.

Systeminformation Vis systemoplysninger

Information om 
modtagelse Viser aktuelle oplysninger om satellitmodtagelse.

CAS-modul Viser aktuelle oplysninger om CAS-modulet.

Opgradering Viser software-opgraderingsmuligheder.
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Almindelig anvendelse
Brug af kanallisten

TV’et sorterer alle gemte stationer i Kanallisten. 
Du kan redigere denne kanalliste, indstille favoritter 
eller indstille aktive stationer som skal vises med 
Kanalliste-indstillingerne. Tryk p  OK/TV knappen, 
for at bne Kanallisten. Du kan ltrere de anførte 
kanaler, ved at trykke p  den blå knap eller bne 
menuen Rediger Kanalliste ved at trykke p  den 
grønne knap for at udføre avancerede ændringer i 
den aktuelle liste. 

Håndtering af favoritlister
Du kan oprette fire forskellige lister over dine 
foretrukne kanaler. G  ind i Kanalliste i hovedmenuen 
eller tryk p  den grønne knap, mens kanallisten 
vises p  skærmen, for at bne menuen Rediger 
kanalliste. Vælg den ønskede kanal p  listen. Du 
kan aktivere ervalg, ved at trykke p  den gule knap. 
Tryk derefter p  knappen OK, for at bne menuen 
Kanal Rediger indstillinger, og vælg Tilføj/fjern 
Favoritter mulighed. Tryk p  OK knappen igen. 
Indstil den ønskede listeindstilling til Til. De/den valgte 
kanal/-er vil blive føjet til listen. For at fjerne en kanal 
eller kanaler fra en favoritliste følge de samme trin, 
og indstil den ønskede listeindstilling til Fra.
Du kan bruge funktionen Filter i menuen Rediger 
Kanalliste at filtrere kanaler i kanaloversigten 
permanent henhold til dine præferencer. Ved brug 
af dette lter-valg, kan du indstille en af dine re 
favoritlister, der skal vises hver gang kanaloversigten 

bnes. Filtrerings funktionen i Kanalliste-menuen vil 
kun ltrere den aktuelt viste Kanalliste, for at nde 
en kanal og lytte til den. Denne ændring vil ikke blive 
bevaret næste gang kanaloversigten bnes. For at 
gemme ændringerne p  listen trykke på den røde 
knap, imens kanallisten vises p  skærmen.
Kon gurerer forældreindstillinger

Du kan bruge forældrekontrolsystemet til at spærre 
visning af bestemte programmer, kanaler og menuer.
For at vise menufunktionerne for forældrel s, skal 
PIN-koden indtastes. Efter indtastning af den korrekte 
PIN-kode, vil Forældreindstillinger blive vist.
Menulås: Menul s aktiverer eller deaktiverer 
menuadgangen. 
Aldersgrænse: N r den er aktiveret, henter TV et 
aldersanbefalingsoplysningerne fra udsendelsen og 
hvis dette aldersniveau er deaktiveret, deaktiveres 
adgang til udsendelsen.

     
        

       
Børnesikring: N r Børnesikring er valgt, kan TV et 
kun betjenes med fjernbetjeningen. I s  tilfælde virker 
knapperne p  betjeningspanelet ikke.

Internetlås: Hvis denne indstilling er sat til FRA, 
vil den bne browser-applikation i portalen blive 
deaktiveret. Sat til TIL, for at frigive programmet igen.
Indstil PIN-kode: Angiver en ny PIN-kode. 
Standard CICAM PIN: Denne mulighed vises som 
nedtonet, hvis ikke CI-modulet er indsat i CI-stikket p  
TV’et. Du kan ændre standard PIN-koden for CICAM, 
ved at bruge denne indstilling. 
Bemærk  -      

      -  (  
     )  

    -  
   

      -
      

Elektronisk programguide (EPG) 
Nogle kanaler sender information om deres 
udsendelsestider. Tryk p  knappen Epg, for at se 
Programguide-menuen.
Der er 3 forskellige typer af tidsplan-layouts til 
r dighed, Tidslinjeplan, Listeplan og nu/næste-
plan. For at skifte mellem dem, skal du følge 
instruktionerne p  bunden af   skærmen.

Tidslinjeoversigt
Zoom (Gul knap): Tryk p  den Gule knap for at se 
begivenheder i et bredere tidsinterval.
Filter (Blå knap): Viser lterfunktioner.
Vælg genre (Undertekst-knap): Viser Vælg genre 
menu. Med denne funktion kan du søge efter genrer 
i programguidens database. Info til r dighed i 
programguiden bliver gennemsøgt, og resultater, der 
matcher dine kriterier, vil blive fremhævet.
Valgmuligheder (OK-knap): Viser event indstillinger.
Begivenhedsdetaljer (Infoknap): Viser detaljeret 
information om valgte events.
Næste/forrige dag (Program +/-): Viser events for 
forrige eller næste dag.
Søg (Tekst-TV-knap): Viser menuen ”Guidesøgning”.
Nu (Skift button): Viser den aktuelle begivenhed fra 
den fremhævede kanal.
Rec/Stop (Optage-knappen).: TV et begynder at 
optage det valgte event. Tryk igen for at stoppe 
optagelsen.
VIGTIGT:   -       

          
 

Bemærk:          
  

Listeplan (*)
(*)   -       

   
Foreg. Tidsudsnit (Rød knap): Viser events fra 
tidligere tidsrum.
Næste/forrige dag (Program +/-): Viser events for 
forrige eller næste dag.
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Begivenhedsdetaljer (Infoknap): Viser detaljeret 
information om valgte events.
Filter (Tekst-TV-knap): Viser lterfunktioner.
Næste tidsudsnit (Grøn knap): Viser events fra 
forrige tidsplads.
Valgmuligheder (OK-knap): Viser event indstillinger.
Rec/Stop (Optage-knappen).: TV et begynder at 
optage det valgte event. Tryk igen for at stoppe 
optagelsen.
VIGTIGT:   -       

          
 

Bemærk:          
  

Nu/Næste plan
Valgmuligheder (OK-knap): Viser event indstillinger.
Begivenhedsdetaljer (Infoknap): Viser detaljeret 
information om valgte events.
Filter (Blå knap): Viser lterfunktioner.
Rec/Stop (Optage-knappen).: TV et begynder at 
optage det valgte events. Tryk igen for at stoppe 
optagelsen.
VIGTIGT:   -       

          
 

Bemærk:          
  

Eventmuligheder
Brug retnings knapperne for at fremhæve en 
event og tryk p  OK knappen for at vise Event 
Valgmulighedermenuen. Følgende indstillinger er 
tilgængelige.
Vælg kanal: Denne indstilling kan bruges til at skifte 
til den valgte kanal.
Optag/Slet Rec. Timer : Vælg Optag og tryk p  
OK-knappen. Hvis programmet vil blive sendt p  et 
senere tidspunkt, vil det blive føjet til en Timer-liste, for 
at blive optaget. Hvis det valgte event bliver udsendt 
nu, starter optagelsen straks.
For at annullere en allerede indstillet optagelse, skal 
du markere det program, og tryk p  OK og vælg 
indstillingen Slet Rec. Timer . Optagelsen annulleres.
Indstil Timer på Begivenhed / Slet timer på 
Begivenhed: Efter du har valgt en eventi EPG-
menuen, skal du trykke p  knappen OK. Vælg 
funktionen Indstil timer i hændelsesindstillinger og tryk 
p  OK. Du kan indstille en timer til fremtidige events. 
Hvis du vil annullere en allerede indstillet timer, marker 
da eventetog tryk p  knappen OK. Vælg derefter Slet 
timer på Event valget. Timeren slettes.
Bemærkninger:         

          
   

        -
         

Softwareopgradering
TV’et kan nde og opdatere nye softwareopdateringer 
via udsendelsessignalet. 

Søgning efter softwareopgradering via 
brugergrænse ade
P  hovedmenuen vælg System>Valgmuligheder og 
derefter Flere. Naviger til Softwareopgradering og 
tryk p  OK -knappen. I menuen Opgraderingsindstil-
linger skal du vælge Søg efter opgradering og trykke 
p  OK, for at søge efter en ny softwareopgradering.
Hvis der findes en ny opgradering, p begyndes 
installationen af denne. N r overførslen er fuldført 
bekræftes spørgsm let genstart af TV et, ved at trykke 
p  OK for at fortsætte med genstart.

3 AM-søgning og opgraderingsfunktion
TV et søger efter nye opgraderinger kl. 03:00, hvis 
Automatisk Skanning under Opgraderingsvalgme-
nuen er Aktiveret og hvis TV et er tilsluttet et anten-
nesignal eller til internettet. Hvis en ny software er 
fundet og hentet med succes, vil den blive installeret 
næste gang, der tændes. 
Bemærk:       

      
        

         
Fejl nding & råd

TV vil ikke tænde
Sørg for, at strømledningen er sat korrekt i 
stikkontakten. Tjek om batterierne er brugt op. Tryk 
p  tænd-/sluk-knappen p  TV et. 

Dårligt billede
 Tjek, om du valgt det rigtige TV-system.
 Lavt signalniveau kan medføre billedforvrængning. 
Tjek venligst antenneadgangen.

 Kontrollér om du har indsti l let den rigtige 
kanalfrekvens, hvis du har udført manuel indstilling. 

 Billedkvaliteten kan forringes, hvis to enheder er 
tilsluttet TV et samtidigt. I s  fald skal du frakoble 
den ene enhed.

Intet billede
 Dette betyder, at dit TV ikke modtager nogen 
transmission. Tjek, at du har valgt den korrekte kilde.

 Er antennen korrekt tilsluttet? 
 Er antenneledningen beskadiget? 
 Er der brugt de rigtige stik til tilslutning af antennen? 
 Hvis du er i Tvivl, skal du kontakte din forhandler.



Dansk   - 20 -

Ingen lyd
 Tjek, om TV et er sat p  lydløs. Tryk p  knappen 
Lydløs eller skru op for lydstyrken for at tjekke.

 Der kommer kun lyd fra én højttaler Tjek 
balanceindstillingerne i lydmenuen.

Fjernbetjening - ingen funktion
 M ske er batterierne brugt op. Skift batterierne. 

Indgangskilder - kan ikke vælges
 Hvis man ikke kan vælge en signalkilde, kan det 
være fordi, at ingen enheder er blevet tilsluttet. 
Hvis ikke;

 Undersøg AV-kabler og forbindelser, hvis du har 
forsøgt at forbinde en enhed.

Optagelse ikke tilgængelig 
Hvis du vil optage et program, skal du først tilslutte 
en USB-disk til dit TV, mens TV et er slukket. 
Der skal derefter tændes for TV’et for at aktivere 
optagefunktionen. Hvis du ikke kan optage, kan du 
prøve at slukke for TV et og derefter igen indsætte 
USB-enheden.

USB er for langsom 
Hvis meddelelsen “USB-diskens skrivehastighed 
er for langsom til at optage” vises p  skærmen 
under start af en optagelse, skal du forsøge at 
genstarte optagelsen. Hvis du stadig f r vist samme 
fejl, er det muligt, at USB-disken ikke opfylder 
hastighedskravene. Prøv at tilslutte en anden USB-
disk.
Forbindelsesfunktioner (afhængig af model)

For at kon gurere dine trådløse indstillinger, se 
venligst afsnittet Netværk/Internetindstillinger i 
System>Indstillinger-menuen.
Tilslutning af TV til et hjemmenetværk
Tilslutningsmuligheder giver TV’et mulighed for at 
oprette forbindelse til dit netværk via kabler eller 
tr dløst. Du kan bruge dette netværkssystem til 
at oprette forbindelse til Toshiba Portal eller at f  
adgang til billed-, video-og lyd ler, der er gemt p  
en medieserver forbundet til netværket og afspille/
vise dem p  TV. 
Kabelforbundet forbindelse
Tilslut TV’et til modem/router via et LAN-kabel 
(medfølger ikke). Vælg Netværkstype som kablet 
Enhed i Netværks/internet-indstillinger menu. 

ISP-bredb ndsforbindelse

LAN (ethernet) kabel

LAN-indgangen p  
bagsiden af   TV et

Trådløs forbindelse
VIGTIGT: Hvis dit TV ikke har indbygget WiFi-funktion, 
er USB dongle p krævet for at bruge tr dløse 
netværksfunktioner.

For at tilslutte TV’et til dit trådløse netværk skal 
du blot vælge Netværksindstil lingsmenu. TV’et 
søger efter tilgængelige netværk. Vælg det ønskede 
netværk og tryk p  OK. Hvis TV’et har et indbygget 
WLAN-system er der ikke brug for yderligere 
enheder til at forbinde til et tr dløst netværk. 

For modeller med indbygget WLAN-system:

ISP-
bredb ndsforbindelse

TV (indbygget WLAN 
system)

For modeller uden indbygget WLAN-system:
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ISP-
bredb ndsforbindelse

Tr dløs LAN-
adapter

USB indgang p  
venstre bagside af 
TV et

Om brug af Connectivity-funktionen
PC/HDD/Media Player eller andre enheder, der er 
kompatible, bør være forbundet med kabel for højere 
afspilningskvalitet.
For modeller ude indbygget Wi-Fi-system skal du 
tilslutte den tr dløse adapter til et af USB-stikkene 
p  TV’et.
Mens du bruger tr dløs forbindelsestype, skal du 
tænke p  at TV’et ikke kan oprette forbindelse til 
netværk med skjult SSID.

Kon guration af netværksindstillinger
TV’ets netværksindstillinger omfatter kabelforbundne 
og tr dløse forbindelsesmuligheder. Hvis du tilslutter 
TV’et via ethernetindgangen, skal du vælge netværks-
typen Kablet enhed.  Vælg Trådløs enhed, hvis du 
vil tilslutte TV’et til dit netværk tr dløst. 
Du kan trykke OK-knappen for at scanne tilgængelige 
netværk for tr dløs forbindelse. Bagefter vil en liste over 
netværk vises. Vælg et netværk p  listen, og tryk p  OK. 
Hvis det valgte netværk er beskyttet med en 
adgangskode, kan du indtaste den rigtige kode, ved 
at bruge det virtuelle tastatur. 
Vent, indtil IP-adressen vises p  skærmen. Det 
betyder, at forbindelsen nu er etableret. 
For at afbryde forbindelsen til en netværk, skal du 
markere Netværkstype, trykke p  venstre eller højre 
knap og indstille det som Deaktiveret.
Tilslutning ttil din mobile enhed via Wi-Fi
Hvis din mobile enhed har WiFi-funktionen, kan du 
slutte den til dit TV via en router, for at f  adgang til 
indholdet p  din enhed. Til dette skal din mobiltelefon 
have en hensigtsmæssig delingssoftware.
Bagefter skal du forbinde din mobile enhed med 
router/modem og derefter aktivere deling af software 
p  din mobile enhed Vælg derefter ler, som du gerne 
vil dele med dit TV.

Hvis forbindelsen er etableret korrekt, bør du nu 
f  adgang til de delte ler p  din mobiltelefon via 
Mediebrowseren i dit TV.
Åbn mediebrowsermenuen og afspilningsenhedens 
OSD-valg vil blive vist. Vælg din mobiltelefon og tryk 
p  knappen OK for at fortsætte.
Hvis den er t i lgængel ig,  kan du hente en 
virtuel fjernbetjeningsapplikation p  din mobile 
enhedsapplikationsudbyders server. Du kan styre 
TV’et via din tr dløse h ndholdte enhed ved hjælp 
af dette program. For at gøre dette, skal du aktivere 
Virtual fjernbetjenings-funktion fra System> 
Indstillinger> Flere-menuen ved at trykke p  venstre 
eller højre knap. Tilslut TV’et og den mobile enhed til 
det samme netværk og start programmet.
Bemærk       

  

Brug af Audio-Video-delingsnetværkstjeneste
Audio-Video-delings-funktionen er en standard, der 
letter visningsprocessen for digital elektronik og gør 
det mere bekvemt at bruge p  et hjemmenetværk. 
Denne standard giver dig mulighed for at f  vist 
og afspille billeder, musik og videoer lagret i 
medieserveren, som er tilsluttet til dit hjemmenetværk.
1. Server-softwareinstallation
Audio-Videodellingsfunktionen kan ikke bruges, hvis 
serverprogrammet ikke er installeret p  din PC, eller 
hvis den krævede media-serversoftware ikke er ins-
talleret p  den tilknyttede enhed. Venligst forbered 
din PC med et korrekt serverprogram.
2. Tilslutning til et kabelforbundet eller 
trådløst netværk
Se de kablede/tr dløse forbindelse -kapitler for 
detaljerede oplysninger om kon guration. 

3. Afspilning af delte ler via 
mediebrowseren
Vælg Mediebrowser ved brug af Venstre eller 
Højre knapper fra hovedmenuen og tryk OK. 
Mediebrowseren vises derefter. 

Audio Video Deling
Audio-Video-deling understøttelse er kun tilgængelig 
i Media Browser Mappe-tilstand For at aktivere 
mappe-tilstand, skal du g  til fanen Indstillinger p  
mediebrowserens hovedskærm og trykke p  OK. 
Fremhæv Visnings Stil og indstil til Mappe ved brug 
af Venstre eller Højre knapper. Vælg den ønskede 
medietype og tryk p  OK.
Hvis deling af kon gurationer er indstillet korrekt, vises 
skærmen Enhedsvalg, n r den ønskede medietype 
er valgt. Hvis tilgængelige netværk bliver fundet, vil 
de blive vist p  denne skærm. Vælg den medieserver 
eller det netværk, som du ønsker at oprette forbindelse 
til ved at anvende Op eller Ned- knapperne og tryk p  
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OK. Hvis du ønsker at opdatere listen over enheder, 
skal du trykke p  den Grønne knap. Du kan trykke p  
Menu for at afslutte. 
Hvis du vælger medietypen som videoer og vælge en 
enhed fra valgmenuen. Vælg derefter mappen med 
video ler i det p  det næste skærmbillede, og alle de 
tilgængelige video ler vil blive opført.
Hvis du vil afspille andre medietyper fra dette 
skærmbillede, skal du g  tilbage til Media Browserens 
hovedskærm og vælge den ønskede medietype og 
derefter vælge netværk igen. Se Media Browser 
menuvalget for yderligere information om lafspilning.
Undertekst ler virker ikke, hvis du ser video fra dit 
netværk gennem Audio-Video-delings-funktionen.
Du kan kun tilslutte kun ét TV til samme netværk. Hvis 
der opst r et problem med netværket, skal du slukke 
for dit TV p  stikkontakten og tænde det igen. Trick-
funktionen og spring understøttes ikke med Audio-
Video-delings funktionen.
Bemærk:          
     - - funktionen 

 un  f ini t to - o  ikke e in ti in e  
( o  i k o e - e )
Wake ON

Wake-on-LAN (WoL) og Wake-on-Wireless LAN 
(WoWLAN) er standarder, der gør det muligt for en 
enhed at blive tændt eller vækket af en netværksbesked. 
Meddelelsen sendes til enheden ved hjælp af et 
program, der udføres p  en fjernenhed, der er tilsluttet 
det samme lokale netværk, s som en smartphone. 
Dit tv er WoL- og (WoWLAN)-kompatibelt. For 
at aktivere denne funktion indstilles Wake On 
indstilling i Netværk/Internet Indstillinger menuen 
til On. Det er nødvendigt, at b de enheden, hvorfra 
netværksbeskeden skal sendes til TV’et, og TV’et er 
tilsluttet det samme netværk. Wake On funktionen 
understøttes kun for Android OS enheder og kan kun  
anvendes via YouTube og Net ix applikationer.
For at anvende denne funktion skal fjernsynet og 
fjernbetjeningen tilsluttes mindst én gang, mens 
fjernsynet er tændt. Hvis fjernsynet er slukket, skal 
forbindelsen genoprettes næste gang fjernsynet 
tændes. Ellers vil denne funktion være utilgængelig. 
Dette gælder ikke, n r fjernsynet er sl et til standby 
tilstanden.

Trådløst display (afhængig af modellen)
Wireless Display er en standard for streaming af video 
og lyd skabt af Wi-Fi Alliance. Denne funktion giver 
mulighed for at bruge dit TV som tr dløs skærm.
Brug med mobile enheder
Der er forskellige standarder, som muliggør deling af 
skærme, herunder gra k-, video- og lyd-indhold mellem 
din mobilenhed og TV.
Tilslut den tr dløse USB-dongle til dit TV først, hvis 
TV et ikke har en intern WiFi-funktion.

Tryk derefter p  Kilde-knappen på fjernbetjeningen 
og skift til Trådløst display-kilde. 
Der vises et skærmbillede, som fortæller at TV et er 
klar til tilslutning.
Åbn delingsapplikationen p  din mobile enhed. Disse 
applikationer er opkaldt forskelligt for hvert mærke, 
se betjeningsvejledningen til din mobile enhed for 
detaljerede oplysninger.
Scan efter enheder. N r du har valgt dit TV og tilslutter, 
vil skærmen p  din enhed blive vist p  dit TV.
Bemærk: enne funktion k n kun u e  i  en 

o i e en e  un e t tte  enne funktion  nnin  
o  fo in e e o e e  ie e  t efte  i ket 

o  u u e  n oi - e e e o i e 
en e e   e oft e e ion  o  e o e

Tilslutning af andre Trådløse enheder 
(afhængig af modellen)

Dit TV understøtter ogs  en anden kortdistance-
forbindelses-teknologi. Parring kræves før denne 
slags tr dløse enheder bruges sammen med TV-
apparatet. Du skal gøre følgende for at parre din 
enhed med TV et:
 Indstil enheden til parringstilstand
 Start enhedsopdagelse p  TV et

Bemærk: e u e e e nin en ti  en t e 
en e  fo  t e o n u k  tte en e en i 

in ti t n
Du kan tilslutte lydenheder eller fjernbetjeninger 
tr dløst til dit TV. Frakobl eller sluk for alle andre 
lydenheder for at f  den tr dløse funktion til at 
fungere korrekt. For lydenheder skal du bruge 
Audio Link indstilling i System> Lyd menu, for 
fjernbetjeninger Smart fjernbetjening-valget i 
System> Indstillinger> Mere menuen. Vælg 
menupunktet, og tryk p  knappen OK, for at bne 
den relaterede menu. Ved brug af denne menu kan 
du nde og ttilslutte enheder, der bruger den samme 
tr dløse teknologi og begynde at anvende den. Følg 
anvisningerne p  skærmen. Starte enhedsopdagelse. 
Der vil blive vist en liste over tilgængelige tr dløse 
enheder. Marker den kanal, du ønsker at skabe 
forbindelse til fra listen og tryk p  OK for at forbinde. 
Hvis "Enhed tilsluttet" vises, er forbindelsen korrekt 
etableret. Hvis forbindelsen mislykkes, s  prøv igen.
Bemærk: e en e e  k n fun e e  et 

e iof ek en n  o  k n k e inte e en  
e  in n en  o  t fo e e ee nen i in t e 

en e  k  u e e en in t  ete  f  n e 
t e en e e
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Internetportal
Portalfunktionen tilføjer en funktion til dit TV, der giver 
dig mulighed for tilslutte en server p  internettet og se 
indhold fra denne server over din internetforbindelse. 
Portalfunktionen giver dig mulighed for at se musik, 
video, videoklip eller web-indhold med de nerede 
genveje. Om du kan se dette indhold uden afbrydelse, 
afhænger af forbindelsens hastighed, som leveres af 
din internetudbyder. 
Tryk Internet knappen p  fjernbetjeningen for 
at bne internetportalsiden. Du vil se ikonerne 
for de tilgængelige applikationer og tjenester p  
portalskærmen. Brug navigationsknapperne p  
fjernbetjeningen til at vælge den ønskede. Du kan 
se det ønskede indhold ved at trykke OK efter du har 
foretaget dit valg. Tryk p  BACK/RETURN-knappen 
for at vende tilbage til den forrige skærm eller EXIT 
for at afslutte internetportalen tilstand
Bemærk  u i e ik tion f n i e o e e  
k n k e  t ene teu e en
n o  o  inte f e k n ti  en e  ti  n e  u en 

e

Åben browser (afhængig af modellen)
Åben Browser-funktionen er et af de programmer p  
portalen, der giver adgang til internettet. Vælg internet 
browser-logoet p  portalsiden og tryk p  OK for at 
starte browseren Logoer for visse forudde nerede 
hjemmesider vil blive vist. Du kan vælge en af   dem 
for hurtig adgang eller indtast URL-adressen p  en 
hjemmeside i adresselinjen p  toppen af   skærmen. 
For at udføre søgninger p  internettet indtaste et 
søgeord i adresse dialogboksen og ytte markøren 
for at søge ikon ved hjælp af navigationsknapperne 
p  fjernbetjeningen, og tryk p  OK

Smart Center (afhængig af modellen)
Smart Center er en mobil applikation, der kører p  
iOS og Android-platforme. Med din tablet eller telefon 
kan du nemt streame dine foretrukne liveshows 
og programmer fra dit Smart TV ved brug af dets 
FollowMe TV teknologi. Du kan ogs  starte dine 
portalapplikationer, bruge din tablet som fjernbetjening 
til dit TV og dele medier og lyd ler.
For at bruge funktionerne i Smart Center, skal 
tilslutningerne udføres korrekt. Sørg for at TV et og 
den mobile enhed er tilsluttet det samme netværk. 
For media-delingsfunktionen skal Audio-Video-
deling i System>Flere menuen p  dit TV være 
aktiveret.
Hent den relevante Smart center-applikation p  din 
mobile enhed fra din app-butik p  nettet og starte det 
for at begynde at bruge det.
Bemærk: en tte e f e funktione ne i ette 

o  f n e  f funktione ne i it 

HBBTV-system (afhængig af modellen)
HbbTV (Hybrid Broaddcast Broadband TV) er 
en standard, som  kombinerer TV-tjenester via 
udsendelser med bredb nd og ogs  aktiverer adgang 
til internettjenester til forbrugere, der benytter tilsluttede 
TV-apparater. Tjenester leveret via HbbTV inkluderer 
traditionelle TV-udsendelser, opfølgningstjenester, 
Video-on-demand, EPG, interaktiv annoncering, 
personalisering, afstemning, spil, sociale netværk og 
andre multimedieapplikationer. 
HbbTV-applikationer er tilgængelige p  kanaler, hvor 
de signaleres af TV-stationen. Autostart-applikationer 
startes generelt med et lille rødt knapikon, for 
at underrette brugeren om, at der er en HbbTV-
applikation p  denne kanal. Brugeren skal derefter 
trykke p  den røde knap for at bne programsiden. 
For at  lukke applikationen skal du trykke p  den røde 
knap igen. Det skal bemærkes at  drift og styring 
af applikationerne kan være forskellig afhængigt af 
applikationen.
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Signalkompatibilitet for AV og HDMI

Kilde Understøttede signaler Tilgængelig

EXT
(SCART) 

(afhængig 
af 

modellen)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

Side AV

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Ikke tilgængelig, O: Tilgængelig)

I visse tilfælde kan et signal ikke vises ordentligt 
p  LCD-TV et. Problemet kan være manglende 
overensstemmelse med standarder fra kildeudstyr 
(DVD, antenneboks osv.). Hvis man oplever s danne 
problemer, bør man kontakte forhandleren samt 
producenten.

Typiske skærmtilstande for PC-indgang
Den følgende tabel illustrerer nogle af de typiske 
video-displaytilstande. Dit TV understøtter muligvis 
ikke alle opløsninger.

Indeks Opløsning Frekvens

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Understøttede lformater til USB-tilstand

E tension Video Codec Maks. opløsning & rammefrekvens og bithastighed

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Andet: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, 3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG transport stream, 
.ts,.trp, .tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

Understøttede billed lformater for USB-tilstand

E tension Speci kationer Opløsning (bredde  højde)

.jpg, .jpeg
Grundlinje 8192 x 8192

Progressiv 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (Kun 1 billede p  animationsformat)

.png

Gr skala, 24/32 bit pr. pixel

Interlace-format

Progressiv

.tiff, .tif Tagged image le-format

.webp
Lossy kompression VP8 key frame-version nummer-support 0~3

Lossless komprimering

Understøttede Audio- lformater til USB-tilstand

E tension Formater

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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Understøttede undertekst- lformater til USB-tilstand

Eksterne undertekster

E tension Speci kationer

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass Advanced SubStation Alpha

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubViewer

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub DVDUNDERTEKST

.lrc -

Interne undertekster

E tension Speci kationer

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob DVD-Undertekst

.mp4 DVD undertekst, TEKST
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Understøttede DVI-opløsninger
N r du tilslutter udstyrtil stikkene p  dit TV ved brug af et DVI-konverteringskabel(DVI til HDMI kabel - medfølger 
ikke), kan du referere til følgende information om opløsning.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Internetportal funktionalitetsoplysninger
Indholdet og tjenester tilgængelige via SmarTVue-portalen leveres af tredjepartsudbydere og kan ændres, 
suspenderes eller afbrydes p  ethvert tidspunkt uden varsel.

Hitachi er ikke ansvarlig for noget af indholdet eller tjenesteydelser, og garanterer ikke for tilgængeligheden 
af s dant indhold eller tjenester.

For information om en bestemt tjeneste eller p  enhver indhold, kan du besøge tjeneste-/indholds-leverandørens 
websted. Hvis du har spørgsm l til eller problemer med, indhold eller tjenester, s  kontakt den p gældende 
tjeneste-/indholdsudbyder direkte. Hitachi er ikke ansvarlig for at levere kundeservice i forhold til indhold eller 
tjenester, og accepterer intet ansvar i denne henseende.

DVB funktionalitets-information
Denne DVB-modtageren er kun egnet til brug i det land, som det er designet til at blive brugt i.

Selv om denne DVB-modtageren i overensstemmelse med de nyeste DVB-speci kationer p  tidspunktet for 
fremstilling, kan vi ikke garantere kompatibilitet med fremtidige DVB-transmissioner p  grund af ændringer, 
der kan implementeres i broadcast signaler og teknologier.

Nogle digitale fjernsyns funktioner er m ske ikke tilgængelige i bestemte lande.

Vi stræber hele tiden efter at forbedre vores produkter; derfor kan speci kationer ændres uden forudg ende 
varsel.

For r dgivning om hvor du kan købe tilbehør, skal du kontakte den butik, hvor du har købt udstyret.
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Veiligheidsinformatie

OPGELET!
RISICO OP ELEKTRISCHE 

SCHOKKEN
NIET OPENEN

OPGELET: OM HET RISICO OP ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN 
TE BEPERKEN, MAG U HET DEKSEL NIET 
VERWIJDEREN (OF HET ACHTERPANEEL). 
HET TOESTEL BEVAT GEEN ONDERDELEN 
DIE DOOR DE GEBRUIKER MOETEN WORDEN 
ONDERHOUDEN. LAAT ONDERHOUD 
EN REPARATIES OVER AAN BEVOEGD 
ONDERHOUDSPERSONEEL.

OPMERKING: Volg de instructies op het scherm om de 
verwante functie te bewerken.

In extreme weersomstandigheden (storm, bliksem) en tijdens 
lange perioden van inactiviteit (vertrek op vakantie) moet u 
de tv loskoppelen van het netwerk.
De stekker dient om het tv-toestel los te koppelen van het 
elektriciteitsnet en moet daarom gemakkelijk te bedienen 
zijn.. Als het televisietoestel niet elektrisch wordt losgekoppeld 
van het elektrisch net zal het apparaat stroom verbruiken 
voor alle situaties, zelfs als de televisie in stand-by staat of 
uitgeschakeld is.

BELANGRIJK – Lees deze instructies 
volledig voor u de TV installeert en in 
gebruik neemt

 WAARSCHUWING: Laat nooit personen (in-
clusief kinderen) met fysieke, gevoelsmatige of 
mentale zwakheden of met gebrek aan ervaring 
en / of kennis het elektrische apparaat gebruiken 
zondertoezicht.
 Gebruik dit televisietoestel op een hoogte van 
minder dan 2000 meter boven de zeespiegel, in 
droge locaties en in regio’s met een gematigd of 
tropisch klimaat.

 Het televisietoestel is bedoeld voor huishoudelijk en 
gelijkaardig algemeen gebruik maar het mag ook in 
openbare ruimten worden gebruikt. 

 Voor ventilatiedoeleinden moet u minimum 5cm vrije 
ruimte laten rond de televisie.

 De ventilatie mag niet worden belemmerd door de 
ventilatieopeningen te bedekken of te blokkeren met 
items zoals een krant, tafelkleedjes, gordijnen, etc.

 De stekker van het netsnoer moet gemakkelijk be-
reikbaar zijn. Plaats het toestel, een meubelstuk of 
andere objecten niet op het netsnoer. Een bescha-
digd snoer/stekker kan brand veroorzaken of een 
elektrische schok veroorzaken. Neem het netsnoer 
beet bij de stekker en verwijder de stekker niet uit 
het stopcontact door aan het snoer te trekken. Raak 
het netsnoer/de stekker nooit aan met natte handen 
want dit kan kortsluitingen of elektrische schokken 
veroorzaken. Leg geen knopen in het snoer of bind 
het niet samen met andere snoeren. Indien bescha-

digd, moet u hem vervangen. Dit mag uitsluitend 
worden uitgevoerd door gekwali ceerd personeel.

 Stel de televisie niet bloot aan spatten of druppels 
en plaats geen voorwerpen die gevuld zijn met een 
vloeistof zoals vazen, kopjes, etc. op of boven de 
televisie (bijv. op een rek boven het toestel).

 Stel de televisie niet bloot aan direct zonlicht of 
plaats geen open vlammen zoals brandende kaar-
sen op of in de buurt van de televisie.

 Plaats geen warmtebronnen zoals een elektrische 
verwarming, radiator, etc. in de buurt van het tele-
visietoestel.

 Plaats de televisie niet op de vloer en hellende 
oppervlakken.

 Om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen, moet u 
plastic zakken uit de buurt van baby’s, kinderen en 
huisdieren houden.

 Bevestig de stand zorgvuldig op de televisie. Als 
de stand voorzien is van schroeven, moet u deze 
stevig aandraaien om te vermijden dat de televisie 
zou kantelen. U mag de schroeven niet te hard 
aandraaien en u moet de rubberen afdichtingen 
correct aanbrengen.

 U mag de batterijen niet weggooien in het vuur of 
met gevaarlijk en brandbaar materiaal.

Waarschuwing: Batterijen mogen niet blootgesteld 
worden aan warmtebronnen zoals zonlicht, vuur of 
andere.

 Opgelet
Risico op ernstige letsels of 
fatale gevolgen

 Risico op elektrische 
schokken

Risico op gevaarlijke 
spanningen

 Onderhoud
Belangrijk 
onderhoudscomponent 

Markeringen op het product
De volgende symbolen worden gebruikt op het pro-
duct als markeerpunt voor restricties en voorzorgs-
maatregelen en veiligheidsinstructies. Elke verklaring 
wordt beschouwd waar het product enkel relevante 
markeringen draagt. Merk op dat dergelijke informatie 
belangrijk is om veiligheidsredenen.

Klasse II apparatuur: Dit apparaat is zodanig 
ontworpen dat het geen veilige aansluiting 
vereist op een elektrische aarding.
Klasse II apparatuur met werkende aar-
ding: Dit apparaat is zodanig ontworpen dat 
het geen veilige aansluiting vereist op een 

elektrische aarding, de aarding wordt gebruikt voor 
functionele doeleinden.

Beschermende aarding: De gemarkeerde 
terminal is bedoeld voor de aansluiting van de 
beschermende aarding geassocieerd met de 

voedingsbedrading.
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Spanning voerende terminal: De gemar-
keerde terminal(s) is/zijn spanningvoerend 
onder normale operationele voorwaarden.

Opgelet, ze de operationele instructies: De 
gemarkeerde zone(s) bevat(ten) door de 
gebruiker vervangbare knoop/celbatterijen.

KLASSE 1 LASER PRO-
DUCT: Dit product bevat 
Klasse 1 laserbron die veilig 
is onder redelijk voorzien-
bare operationele voorwaar-

den.

WAARSCHUWING
U mag de batterij niet inslikken want dit houdt een 
risico in op chemische brandwonden
Dit product of de accessoires die worden geleverd 
met het product kunnen een knoop/celbatterij 
bevatten. Als deze knoop/celbatterij wordt ingeslikt, 
kan dit al na 2 uur ernstige interne brandwonden 
veroorzaken en fataal a open.
Bewaar nieuwe en oude batterijen uit de buurt van 
kinderen.
Als het batterijcompartiment niet veilig afsluit, mag 
u het product niet blijven gebruiken en moet u het 
uit de buurt van kinderen bewaren.
Als u denkt dat batterijen mogelijk werden ingeslikt 
of in een lichaamsdeel werd gestoken, moet u 
onmiddellijk medische zorg inroepen.

WAARSCHUWING
Plaats de televisie nooit in een onstabiele of 
hellende locatie. Een televisietoestel kan vallen, 
ernstige letsels veroorzaken of fataal aflopen. 
Talrijke letsels, in het bijzonder bij kinderen, 
kunnen worden vermeden door eenvoudige 
voorzorgsmaatregelen te nemen, zoals:
 Het gebruik van kasten of voetstukken wordt 
aanbevolen door de fabrikant van de televisie. 

 Enkel meubelstukken gebruiken die de televisie 
veilig kunnen ondersteunen. 

 Ervoor zorgen dat de televisie niet over de rand 
van het meubelstuk uitsteekt.

 Het televisietoestel niet op meubelstukken 
plaatsen (bijvoorbeeld, kasten of boekrekken) 
zonder zowel het meubelstuk als de televisie te 
verankeren aan een geschikte steun. 

 Het televisietoestel niet op stof of ander materiaal 
plaatsen dat wordt aangebracht tussen de 
televisie en het meubelstuk.

 Kinderen op de hoogte brengen van de gevaren 
van het klimmen op meubelstukken om bij de 
televisie of de bedieningstoetsen te raken. 
Als uw bestaande televisietoestel bewaard en 
verplaatst wordt, moeten dezelfde overwegingen 
als hierboven worden gerespecteerd.
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Functies
 Kleuren-LED-tv met afstandsbediening
 Volledig geïntegreerde digitale/kabel/satelliet TV 
(DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Fransat installatieoptie
 HDMI-ingangen om andere apparaten aan te sluiten 
met HDMI-aansluitingen

 USB-ingang
 Instelmenu op scherm
 Scart aansluiting voor externe apparaten (zoals 
Dvd-spelers,  PVR, videospelletjes, audioset, etc.)

 Stereo geluidssysteem
 Teletekst
 Hoofdtelefoon aansluiting
 Automatisch programmeersysteem
 Manuele afstemming
 Automatische uitschakeling na acht uur.
 Slaap timer
 Kinderslot
 Automatische geluidsdemping indien geen 
uitzending.

 NTSC-weergave
 AVL (Automatische volumebeperking)
 PLL (Frequentie zoeken)
 Pc-ingang
 Spelmodus (optioneel)
 Beeld uit functie
 Programma opname
 Programma timeshifting
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) voor Internetverbinding en diensten
 802.11n WiFi ondersteuning via USB dongle
 802.11 a/b/g/n WIFI ondersteuning via USB dongle 
(niet geleverd)

 Audio Video Delen
 HbbTV
 

Functies en kenmerken kunnen 
variëren naargelang het model.

MUURBEVESTIGINGSSET
 Lees de instructies voor u uw televisie op de 
muur bevestigt.

 De muurbevestigingskit is optioneel. Hij is 
verkrijgbaar bij uw lokale verdeler, indien niet 
geleverd met uw televisie.

 U mag de televisie niet monteren aan het plafond 
of aan een hellende muur.

 Gebruik de speci eke muurbevestigingsschroeven 
en overige accessoires.

 Draai de muurbevestigingsschroeven stevig aan 
om te voorkomen dat de televisie zou vallen. U 
mag de schroeven niet te hard aandraaien.

WAARSCHUWING
Toeste l len  d ie  aanges lo ten z i jn  v ia  de 
HOOFDVERBINDING of via andere toestellen 
met een aardingverbinding met de aarding van 
de gebouwinstallatie – en met een televisie 
distributiesysteem dat coaxiale kabel gebruikt, 
kunnen in sommige omstandigheden brandgevaar 
veroorzaken. De verbinding met een televisie 
distributiesysteem moet daarom worden voorzien 
via een toestel met elektrische isolatie onder een 
bepaald frequentiebereik (galvanische isolator, zie 
EN 60728-11).
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Melding (naargelang het model)
ERKENNING VAN HANDELSMERK
Geproduceerd onder licentie door Dolby Laboratories. 
Dolby en het dubbele-D symbool zijn handelsmerken 
van de Dolby Laboratories.
HDMI, het HDMI logo en de High-De nition Multimedia 
Interface zijn handelsmerken of geregistreerde 
handelsmerken van HDMI  Licensing Administrator, 
Inc. in de Verenigde-Staten en andere landen.

YouTube en het YouTube logo zijn handelsmerken 
van Google Inc.
Voor DTS-patenten verwijzen wij u naar http://
patents.dts.com. Gefabriceerd onder licentie van DTS 
Licensing Limited. DTS, het symbool & DTS en het 
symbool samen zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken 
en DTS TruSurround is een handelsmerk van DTS, 
Inc.© DTS, Inc. Alle rechten voorbehouden.

Voor DTS-patenten verwijzen wij u naar http://
patents.dts.com. Gefabriceerd onder licentie van DTS 
Licensing Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, het symbool, & DTS 
of DTS-HD en het symbool samen zijn geregistreerde 
handelsmerken van DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. Alle rechten 
voorbehouden.

Voor DTS-patenten verwijzen wij u naar http://
patents.dts.com. Gefabriceerd onder licentie van DTS 
Licensing Limited. DTS, het symbool & DTS en het 
symbool samen zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken 
en DTS 2.0+Digital Out is een handelsmerk van DTS, 
Inc.© DTS, Inc. Alle rechten voorbehouden.

Dit product bevat technologie die onderhevig is 
aan bepaalde intellectuele eigendomsrechten van 
Microsoft. Het gebruik of de distributie van deze 
technologie buiten dit product is verboden zonder de 
correcte licentie(s) van Microsoft.
De eigenaars van de inhoud gebruiken de Microsoft 
PlayReady™ inhoud toegangstechnologie om hun 
intellectuele eigendom, inclusief auteursrechtelijk 
beschermde inhoud, te beschermen. Dit apparaat 

gebruikt de PlayReady technologie om zich toegang 
te verlenen tot door PlayReady beschermde 
inhoud en/of door WMDRM beschermde inhoud. 
Als het apparaat de beperkingen van het gebruik 
van de inhoud onvoldoende afdwingt, kunnen de 
eigenaars van de inhoud eisen dat Microsoft het 
vermogen door PlayReady beschermde inhoud te 
gebruiken intrekt. Een dergelijke intrekking heeft 
normaal gezien geen impact op onbeschermde 
inhoud of inhoud beschermd door andere inhoud 
toegangstechnologieën. Eigenaars van inhoud 
kunnen eisen dat u PlayReady bijwerkt om toegang 
te krijgen tot hun inhoud. Als u een upgrade weigert, 
hebt u geen toegang meer tot inhoud waarvoor de 
upgrade vereist is.

Speci caties

TV-Uitzending
PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Kanalen ontvangen VHF (BAND I/III) - UHF 
(BAND U) - HYPERBAND

Aantal  instelbare 
kanalen

1000 (zonder satelliet)
10000 (met satelliet)

Kanaalindicator Weergave op het scherm

RF Antenne-Input 75 Ohm (niet gebalanceerd)

Werkingsspanning 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Geluid

Duits Nicam
SRS TruSurround 
(naargelang het model)
DTS TruSurround 
(naargelang het model)

Stroomverbruik (W) Raadpleeg het label op de 
achterzijde

Operationele 
temperatuur en 
operationele 
vochtigheid

0ºC tot 40ºC, 85% max. 
vochtigheid

Draadloze LAN-transmitter speci caties
(naargelang het model)

Frequentiebereik Max 
uitgangsvermogen

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (CH52 - CH64) < 200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (CH100 - 
CH140) < 200 mW

Beperkingen volgens land
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Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor thuisgebruik en gebruik 
in kantoren in alle EU-landen (en andere landen die 
de relevante EU-richtlijn naleven) zonder beperkingen 
tenzij voor de hieronder vermelde landen.

Land Beperking

Bulgarije Algemene toelating vereist voor gebruik in 
de openlucht en in het openbaar

Frankrijk Gebruik binnen in huis enkel voor 2454-
2483.5 MHz

Italië Indien gebruikt buiten de persoonlijke ei-
gendom is een algemene toelating vereist

Griekenland Gebruik binnen in huis enkel voor de 5470 
MHz tot 5725 MHz band

Luxemburg Algemene toelating vereist voor netwerk 
en service toevoer (niet voor spectrum)

Noorwegen
Radio-uitzendingen zijn verboden voor de 
geogra sche zone binnen een bereik van 
20 km van het centrum van Ny-Ålesund

Russische Fe-
deratie Enkel gebruik binnen in huis

De vereisten voor een land kunnen op elk moment 
wijzigen. Het wordt aanbevolen dat elke gebruiker 
advies vraagt van de lokale autoriteiten met betrekking 

tot de huidige status van hun nationale regelgeving 
voor 2.4 GHz en 5 GHz draadloze LAN.

Afvalverwerking: 
De verpakking en verpakking hulpmiddelen zijn 
recyclebaar en moeten in principe gerecycleerd 
worden. Houd verpakkingsmateriaal zoals plastic 
zakken buiten het bereik van kinderen. Batterijen, 
inclusief deze die geen zware metalen bevatten, 
mogen niet samen met het huishoudelijk afval 
worden afgehandeld. Verwijder oude batterijen op 
een milieuvriendelijke wijze. Achterhaal de wetgeving 
met betrekking tot uw regio.
 Probeer  de bat ter i jen n iet  te  her laden. 

Ontploffingsgevaar. Batterijen uitsluitend met 
hetzelfde of equivalent type vervangen.
 De voornoemde markering is conform met de 

Afval van Elektrische en Elektronische 
Apparaten Richtlijn 2012/19/EC (AEET-
richtlijn). De markering wijst erop de 
vereiste de apparatuur, inclusief oude 
of afgedankte batterijen,  NIET als 
ongesorteerd gemeentelijk afval weg te 
gooien, maar de beschikbare recyclage 
en inzamelsystemen te gebruiken. Als de 
batterijen of accu’s in deze apparatuur het 
chemische symbool Hg, Cd of Pb vertonen, 
betekent dit dat de batterij een zwaar 
metaal bevat van meer dan 0,0005% kwik 
of meer dan 0,002% Cadmium, of meer 
dan 0,004% lood.
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Afstandsbediening RC A3 _49141 (naargelang het model)

Opmerking: De functionele knopindicaties 
op bepaalde schermmenu's kunnen variëren 
naargelang de afstandsbediening van uw televisie. 
Volg de knopfuncties op de onderzijde van het 
scherm.

(*) MIJN KNOP 1 & MIJN KNOP 2: 
Deze knoppen kunnen standaardfuncties hebben naargelang 
het model. Hoewel, u kunt een speciale functie instellen voor 
deze knoppen door ze 5 seconden in te drukken op een 
gewenste bron of kanaal. Een bevestiging zal op het scherm 
worden weergegeven. Nu is de geselecteerde MIJN KNOP 
geassocieerd met de geselecteerde functie.
Merk op dat MIJN KNOP 1&2 tijdens de Eerste Installatie, 
zal terugkeren naar de standaardfunctie.

1. Stand-by: Schakelt de TVAan/Uit
2. Net ix: Start de Net ix toepassing
3. Numerieke toetsen: Schakelt tussen zenders, voert 

een nummer of een letter in het tekst vak op het 
scherm.

4. TV: Toont zenderlijst / Schakelt terug naar TV-bron
5. Volume +/-
6. Internet: Opent de portaalpagina waar u tal van 

internet gebaseerde toepassingen kunt bereiken
7. Menu: Geeft het Tv-menu weer
8. OK: Bevestigt gebruikerselecties, houdt de pagina (in 

TXT-modus), Geeft de zenderlijst weer (DTV-modus)
9. Terug /Terugkeren: Keert terug naar het vorige 

scherm, opent de inhoudstafel (in TXT modus)
10. Informatie: Geeft informatie weer over de inhoud op 

het scherm, geeft verborgen informatie weer (openbaar 
maken - in TXT modus)

11. Media Browser: Opent het media bladerscherm
12. Mijn toets 1(*)
13. Gekleurde toetsen: Volg de instructies op het scherm 

voor de functies van de gekleurde knop
14. Taal: Schakelt tussen de geluidsmodi (analoog TV), 

geeft de taal van de audio/ondertiteling (digitaal TV, 
waar beschikbaar)

15. Snel terug: Beweegt terug in media zoals lms
16. Opnemen: Neemt programma’s op
17. Pauze: Pauzeert de afgespeelde media, start de 

timeshift opname
18. Afspelen: Begint de geselecteerde media af te spelen
19. Stoppen: Stopt de afgespeelde media
20. Snel vooruit: Beweegt voorwaarts in media zoals lms
21. Scherm: Wijzigt de beeldverhouding van het scherm
22. Ondertitels: Schakelt de ondertiteling in en uit (indien 

beschikbaar)
23. Mijn toets 2(*)
24. Tekst: Geeft de teletekst weer (indien beschikbaar). 

Druk opnieuw om de teletekst over een normale 
uitzending te plaatsen (mix)

25. EPG (Elektronische Programmagids): Geeft de 
elektronische programmagids weer

26. Verlaten: Sluit en verlaat de weergegeven menu’s of 
keert terug naar het vorige scherm

27. Navigatietoetsen: Helpt te navigeren in menu’s, 
inhoud, etc. en geeft de subpagina’s weer in TXT-
modus indien links of rechts ingedrukt

28. Snelmenu: Geeft een menulijst weer voor snelle 
toegang

29. Programma +/-
30. Geluid dempen: Schakelt het volume van de TV 

volledig uit
31. Wisselen: Schakelt snel tussen de vorige en huidige 

zenders of bronnen
32. Bron: Geeft alle beschikbare uitzending en 

inhoudsbronnen weer

Net ix: U kunt uw ESN(*) nummer weergeven en Net ix 
deactiveren.
(*) et -nu e  i  een uniek -nu e  oo  et i  

e i  n e kt o  u  t  te i enti e en
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Verbindingen (naargelang het model)

OPMERKING: Indien u een ap-
paraat aansluit via de YPbPr of Zijde 
AV ingang moet u de geleverde ver-
bindingskabels gebruiken om een 
verbinding in te schakelen. Voor de 
zijde AV ingang moet u de geleverde kabel 
gebruiken  aad leeg de afbeeldingen o  
linkerzijde   kunt b r naar V A kabel 
(niet geleverd) gebruiken om et b r 
ignaal in te akelen via V A ingang  
 kunt geen V A en b r gelijktijdig 

gebruiken   m b r geluid in te 
akelen  moet u de geluid ingangen 

a teraan gebruiken met een b r  
geluidskabel voor de geluidsverbinding 

m b r geluid in te s akelen  
moet u de Zijde AV-ingang gebruiken 
met een b r  geluidskabel (niet 
geleverd) voor de geluidsverbinding via 
de  en  ingangen van de 
geleverde Zijde AV-verbindingskabel  
Als er een e tern a araat verbonden 
is via de A -aansluiting zal de tele-
visie automatisch overschakelen op de 
AV-modus  Als u V-kanalen ( peg  

) ontvangt of in de edia ro ser 
modus is er geen uitvoer mogelijk via de 
scartaansluiting   anneer u de and-
montage kit (beschikbaar van een derde 
partij in de markt indien niet meegeleverd) 
gebruikt  raden e aan alle kabels in de 
achterzijde van de tv te steken voor u het 
toestel monteert op de and   Ver ijder 
of voeg de  module enkel in anneer 
de tv A  is   moet de 
module handleiding doornemen voor meer 
informatie over de instellingen   edere 

-ingang van u  tv ondersteunt ap-
paraten tot mA  Apparaten aansluiten 
met een stroomwaarde van meer dan 

mA kan uw tv beschadigen  anneer 
u apparaten aansluit met een -kabel 
op uw televisie om voldoende immuniteit 
te garanderen tegen parasitaire fre uen-
tiestralingen moet u een hoge snelheid 
afgeschermde (high grade) -kabel 
gebruiken met ferrieten

 Als u een apparaat wilt verbinden 
met de tv moet u ervoor zorgen 
dat zowel de tv als het apparaat 

uitgeschakeld zijn voor u een verbinding 
legt. Als de verbinding tot stand is ge-
bracht, kunt u de apparaten inschakelen 
en ze gebruiken.

Connector Type Kabels Apparaat

Scart aansluiting 
(achterkant)

VGA-aansluiting 
(Achteraan)

ZIJDE AV

PC/YPbPr geluids 
aansluiting (zijde)

PC/YPbPr 
geluidskabels 

(nog niet geleerd)AUDIO IN PC/YPbPr 
geluidsaansluiting 

(achteraan)

ZIJDE AV 
PC/YPbPr geluids 
aansluiting (zijde) YPbPr/PC  

geluidskabel (niet 
geleverd)

Zijde video/ audio 
verbindingskabel 

aansluitingen 
(geleverd)

HDMI-aansluiting 
(achteraan)

SPDIF (Coaxiaal 
uit) Aansluiting 

(Achteraan)

SPDIF SPDIF (Optisch 
uit) Aansluiting 

(Achteraan)

ZIJDE AV

Zijde AV (Audio/
Video) aansluiting 

(zijkant)

Zijde AV 
verbindingskabel 

(niet geleverd)
ACHTER AV Achter AV (Audio/

Video) Aansluiting 
(achteraan)

ZIJDE AV 
Zijde AV (Audio/

Video) aansluiting 
(zijkant)

Audio 
geluidskabel (niet 

geleverd)

Zijde video/ audio 
verbindingskabel 

aansluitingen 
(geleverd)

KOPTELEFOON Hoofdtelefoon 
aansluiting  

(zijkant)

YPBPR YPbPr video-
aansluiting 
(Achteraan) PC naar YPbPr 

verbindingskabel (niet geleverd)

USB-aansluiting 
(zijde)

CI-aansluiting (zijde)

LAN

 

Ethernet 
verbinding 

(achterzijde) LAN / Ethernetkabel
  

RF ingang sluit aan op een antenne of een kabel.. (Naargelang het model)

Satelliet (LNB) ingang verbindt uw televisie met een satellietsysteem. (Naargelang het model)
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Televisie en bedieningsknoppen (naargelang het model)

        Stand-by / Aan
   Bron
   Programma +/- 
   Volume +/-

Opmerking: Druk gelijktijdig op de  “ ” 
en “ ” knoppen om het hoofdmenu weer 
te geven.

-of-

1. Omhoog
2. Omlaag
3. Zender/

Volume / AV / 
Stand-by-Aan 

selectieschakelaar
Opmerking:  kunt de schakelaar omhoog of 
omlaag verschuiven om het volume te wijzigen  Als 
u wilt schakelen tussen zenders drukt u een maal 
op de middelste schakelaar (positie 3) en daarna 
omhoog of omlaag  Als u de middelste schakelaar 
opnieuw indrukt  wordt het  weergegeven  Als 
u de middelste schakelaar indrukt en een aantal 
seconden ingedrukt houdt  schakelt de V over 
op de stand-b  modus  et hoofdscherm  kan 
niet weergegeven worden met de bedieningsknop

-of-

1. Stand-by Aan/Uit-toets
2. Tv/AV-toets
3. De toetsen Programma omhoog/omlaag
4. De toetsen Volume omhoog/omlaag

-of-

Opmerking: De positie van de joystick kan verschillen 
naargelang het model

De joystick biedt u de mogelijkheid het Volume/
Programma/Bron en de Stand-by aan functies te 
bedienen van de tv.
Volume wijzigen: Verhoog het volume door de 
joystick in te drukken. Verlaag het volume door de 
joystick omlaag te drukken.
Zenders wijzigen: Blader doorheen de opgeslagen 
zenders door de joystick omhoog of omlaag te druk-
ken.
De bron wijzigen: Druk twee maal in het midden van 
de joystick en de bronlijst verschijnt op het scherm. 
Blader doorheen de beschikbare bronnen door de 
joystick omhoog of omlaag te duwen.
Om de TV uit te schakelen: Druk in het midden 
van de joystick en houd hem ingedrukt gedurende 
een aantal seconden. De TV schakelt over op de 
stand-by modus.
De televisie inschakelen: Druk in het midden van 
de joystick en de televisie schakelt in.
Opmerking: et hoofdscherm D kan niet weerge-
geven worden met de bedieningsknop

Stroomaansluiting
Laat na het uitpakken het tv- toestel op kamertempe-
ratuur komen voor u het op de netstroom schakelt.
Stroomkabel verbinding:
BELANGRIJK: De televisie is ontworpen voor een 
stopcontact met een vermogen van 220-240V AC, 
50 Hz.
Voer de stekker in het stopcontact. Laat minimum 10 
mm tussenruimte rond het televisietoestel.
Antenne verbinding (naargelang het model)

Sluit de "antenne" of de "kabel TV"  stekker aan op 
de ANTENNE INGANG (ANT) of satellietstekker op 
SATELLIET INGANG (LNB) aan de achterzijde van 
de TV.
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Satelliet- en kabelverbinding variëren naargelang 
het model

USB-aansluiting
U kunt USB-apparaten aansluiten op uw TV via de 
USB-ingangen van de TV. Met deze functie kunt 
u JPG- en MP3-bestanden weergeven vanop een 
USB-geheugen. Het is mogelijk dat bepaalde soorten 
USB-apparaten (bv. MP3-spelers) niet compatibel zijn 
met deze tv. Het is raadzaam een veiligheidskopie van 
uw bestanden te maken voor u aansluitingen uitvoert 
op het tv-toestel om eventueel gegevensverlies te 
vermijden. De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk is voor 
eventuele schade aan bestanden of gegevensverlies.  
Verwijder de USB-module niet tijdens de weergave 
van een bestand.
OPGELET: Het snel in- en uitvoeren van USB-
apparaten kan gevaarlijk zijn. Steek de USB-driver 
er niet snel en herhaaldelijk in en uit. Dit kan ma-
teriële schade veroorzaken aan de USB-speler en 
in het bijzonder aan het USB-apparaat zelf.

De batterijen installeren in de 
afstandsbediening

Til het deksel omhoog aan de achterkant van de 
afstandsbediening. Voer twee AAA batterijen in. Zorg 
ervoor dat de (+) en (-) tekens overeenstemmen (let 
op de correcte polariteit). Breng het deksel opnieuw 
aan. Het bereik van de afstandsbediening is ongeveer 
7m/23ft.
Milieu-informatie

Deze televisie is milieuvriendelijk ontworpen. Om 
het energieverbruik te verlagen, kunt u de volgende 
stappen uitvoeren:
Als u Energiebesparing op Minimum, Medium, 
Maximum of Auto zet, zal de tv de energiecon-
sumptie dienovereenkomstig aanpassen. Als u de 
achtergrondverlichting wilt instellen op een vaste 
waarde, stel in als Aangepast en pas de achter-
grondverlichting manueel aan (onder Energiebe-
sparing instelling) met de links- of rechtsknoppen op 
de afstandsbediening. Stel in als Uit om deze instelling 
uit te schakelen. 
Opmerking: eschikbare Energiebesparing opties 
kunnen variëren naargelang de geselecteerde Modus 
in het  Systeem>Beeldmenu
De Energiebesparing instellingen staan in het 
Systeem>Beeldmenu. Merk op dat bepaalde beeldin-
stellingen niet kunnen worden gewijzigd.
Als de Rechts toets wordt ingedrukt wanneer de Auto 
optie geselecteerd is, of de Links toets wanneer de 
optie Aangepast geselecteerd is, zal het bericht 
“Scherm wordt uitgeschakeld in 15 seconden.” ge-
toond worden op het scherm. Selecteer Verdergaan 
en druk op OK om het scherm uit te schakelen. Als 
u geen knop indrukt, schakelt het scherm uit na 15 

seconden. Druk op een knop op de afstandsbediening 
of op de tv om het scherm opnieuw in te schakelen. 
Opmerking: Scherm uit optie is niet beschikbaar als 
de odus ingesteld is op Spel
Als de TV niet in gebruik is, moet u de tv uitschakelen 
of verwijderen uit het stopcontact. Dit vermindert het 
energieverbruik.
Stand-by Meldingen

Als de tv geen ingangssignaal ontvangt (bijv. van een 
antenne of HDMI-bron) gedurende 3 minuten schakelt 
de tv op stand-by.  Wanneer u de tv de volgende 
maal inschakelt, verschijnt het volgende bericht: 
“Tv automatisch overgeschakeld op de stand-by 
modus omdat er gedurende een lange periode 
geen signaal was” Druk op OK om door te gaan.
Als de tv ingeschakeld is en hij niet wordt gebruikt 
tijdens een zekere periode schakelt het toestel over 
op stand-by. Wanneer u de tv de volgende maal 
inschakelt, verschijnt het volgende bericht. “Tv 
automatisch overgeschakeld op de stand-by 
modus omdat er gedurende een lange periode 
geen operatie was.” Druk op OK om door te gaan.

In/Uitschakelen (naargelang het model)
De tv inschakelen
 Sluit het netsnoer aan op 220-240V AC wisselstroom 
50 Hz. 

 De stand-by LED-indicator licht op.
Om de tv in te schakelen vanuit de stand-bymodus 
kunt u:
 Druk op de knop Stand-by, Zender +/- of op één van 
de numerieke knoppen op de afstandsbediening.

Bedieningstoetsen van de televisie (naargelang 
het model)

 Druk op de knop Stand-by of Zender +/- op de 
televisie. De Tv schakelt in. 

-of-
 Houd  de middelste van de bedieningsknoppen aan 
linkerzijde van de televisie ingedrukt tot de televisie 
inschakelt van stand-by. De Tv schakelt in.

-of-
 Druk in het midden van de joystick op de tv of duw 
hem omhoog/omlaag tot de TV inschakelt van 
stand-by.

De televisie uitschakelen (naargelang het 
model)
 Druk op de knop Stand-by op de afstandsbediening 
of druk op de knop Stand-by op de televisie of houd 
de bedieningstoets op de televisie ingedrukt tot hij 
uitschakelt en de televisie overschakelt op stand-by 
modus (naargelang het model).

 Druk op de Stand-by toets van de afstandsbediening 
of druk in het midden van de bedieningstoets op de 
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TV en houd hem een aantal seconden ingedrukt 
om de TV in te schakelen vanuit stand-by modus.

 Om de tv volledig uit te schakelen, trekt u de 
stekker van de tv uit het stopcontact.

Opmerking: anneer de tv in stand-bymodus staat  
knippert het stand-by indicatorlampje om aan te geven 
dat functies zoals Stand-by zoeken  Downloaden over 
de ether of imer actief zijn  De D-indicator kan 
ook knipperen wanneer u de V overschakelt van de 
stand-by modus
Eerste installatie (naargelang het model)

Indien ingeschakeld voor de eerste maal verschijnt 
het taalselectie scherm. Selecteer de gewenste taal 
en druk op OK.
Stel uw voorkeuren in op het volgende scherm met 
de navigatieknoppen.
Opmerking: Naargelang de Land selectie wordt u mogelijk 
gevraagd een N-nummer in te stellen en te bevestigen  et 
geselecteerde N-nummer mag niet  zijn   moet het 
invoeren als u gevraagd wordt een N-nummer in te voeren 
voor een menubewerking later

Selectie van uitzendingstypes
Antenne: Als de zoekoptie Antenne-uitzending 
ingeschakeld is, zal de tv op zoek gaan naar digitale 
aardse uitzendingen nadat andere initiële instellingen 
zijn uitgevoerd.
Kabel (naargelang het model) Als de zoekoptie 
Kabel-uitzending ingeschakeld is, zal de tv op 
zoek gaan naar digitale kabeluitzendingen nadat 
andere initiële instellingen zijn uitgevoerd. In 
overeenstemming met uw andere voorkeuren, wordt 
een bevestigingsbericht weergegeven voor een 
zoekopdracht start. Selecteer JA en druk op OK 
om door te gaan. Om de bewerking te annuleren, 
selecteer NEE en druk op OK. U kunt Netwerk 
selecteren of waarden zoals Frequentie, Netwerk-ID 
en Zoekstap instellen. Aan het einde drukt u op OK. 
Opmerking: De duur van de zoekopdracht hangt af 
van de geselecteerde Zoekstap.
Satelliet (naargelang het model) Als de zoekoptie 
Satellietuitzending is ingeschakeld, zal de tv op 
zoek gaan naar digitale satellietuitzendingen nadat 
andere initiële instellingen zijn uitgevoerd. Voor de 
satellietzoekopdracht wordt uitgevoerd, moeten een 
aantal instellingen worden uitgevoerd. Het menu Type 
Antenne verschijnt eerst. U kunt het type Antenne 
selecteren als Direct, Single Satellite Cable of 
DiSEqC met de “ ” of “ ” toetsen.
 Direct: Als u een enkele ontvanger en een directe 
satellietschotel hebt, selecteert u dit type antenne. 
Druk op OK om door te gaan. Selecteer een be-
schikbare satelliet op het volgende scherm en druk 
op OK om te scannen naar diensten. 

 Single Satellite kabel: Als u meerdere ontvangers 
hebt en een single satellite kabel-systeem, selec-

teert u dit type antenne. Druk op OK om door te 
gaan. Con gureer de instellingen door de instruc-
ties te volgen op het scherm. Druk op OK om naar 
diensten te scannen.

 DiSEqC-schakelaar: Als u meerdere satellietscho-
tels hebt en een DiSEqC-schakelaar, selecteert u 
dit type antenne. Druk op OK om door te gaan. U 
kunt vier DiSEqC-opties instellen (indien beschik-
baar) op het volgende scherm. Druk op de OK toets 
om de eerste satelliet in de lijst te scannen.

Analoog: Als de zoekoptie analoge uitzending in-
geschakeld is, zal de tv op zoek gaan naar analoge 
kabeluitzendingen nadat andere initiële instellingen 
zijn uitgevoerd.
U kunt ook een uitzendingstype instellen als uw favo-
riet. De prioriteit wordt gegeven aan het geselecteerde 
type uitzending tijdens het zoekproces en de zenders 
worden gerangschikt bovenin de zenderlijst. Aan het 
einde, druk op OK om door te gaan.
U kunt de Winkelmodus optie hier activeren. Deze 
optie con gureert de instellingen van uw tv voor een 
optimale beeldkwaliteit en de ondersteunde functies 
van de tv wordt weergegeven bovenaan het scherm 
als een informatievaandel. Deze optie is enkel be-
doeld voor gebruik in de winkel. Het wordt aanbevolen 
de Thuismodus te selecteren voor thuisgebruik. Deze 
optie is beschikbaar in hetSysteem>Meer menu en 
kan later worden uit/ingeschakeld. 
Druk op OK op de afstandsbediening om door te gaan 
en het menu Netwerk/Internetinstellingen verschijnt. 
Raadpleeg de sectie Connectiviteit om een bedrade 
of draadloze verbinding te con gureren. Wanneer de 
instellingen voltooid zijn, drukt u op de OK knop om 
door te gaan. Om de volgende stap over te slaan 
zonder iets te doen drukt u op Snel vooruit op de 
afstandsbediening.
Nadat de initiële instellingen werden uitgevoerd, zal 
de tv op zoek gaan naar beschikbare uitzendingen 
van de geselecteerde uitzendingstypes.
Nadat alle kanalen zijn opgeslagen, verschijnen de 
scanresultaten op het scherm. Druk op OK om door 
te gaan. De Zender Bewerken Lijst wordt hierna 
getoond. U kunt de zenderlijst aanpassen aan uw 
voorkeuren, of druk op de Menu toets om de lijst te 
verlaten en tv te kijken.
Tijdens de zoekopdracht verschijnt een bericht met de 
vraag of u de zenders wilt sorteren in overeenstem-
ming met de LCN (*). Selecteer Ja en druk op OK 
om te bevestigen.
(*) N is het ogical hannel Number systeem dat 
de beschikbare uitzendingen organiseert in over-
eenstemming met een herkenbare zenderse uentie 
(indien beschikbaar)
Opmerking: Schakel de v niet uit zonder de erste 
installatie gestart te hebben  (*) Sommige opties 
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zijn mogelijk niet beschikbaar afhankelijk van de 
landselectie
Het gebruik van de SatcoDX-functie  (naargelang 
het model)

U kunt SatcoDX bewerkingen uitvoeren met de 
satelliet instellingen menu. In het SatcoDX menu 
zijn er twee opties voor de SatcoDx.
U kunt SatcoDX gegevens downloaden of uploaden. 
Om deze functies uit te voeren, moet een usb-
apparaat worden aangesloten op de tv.
U kunt huidige diensten en verwanten satellieten & 
transponders uploaden naar de TV, naar een USB 
toestel.
U kunt bovendien een van de SatcoDx-bestanden 
downloaden die opgeslagen zijn op het usb-apparaat 
op de tv. 
Als u een van deze bestanden selecteert, worden alle 
diensten en verwante satellieten en transponders in 
het geselecteerde bestand opgeslagen op de TV. Als 
er geïnstalleerde aardse, kabel en/of analoge diensten 
zijn, worden ze bewaard en enkel de satellietdiensten 
worden verwijderd. 
Daarna controleert u uw antenne-instellingen en kunt 
u wijzigingen uitvoeren indien noodzakelijk. Het is 
mogelijk dat een foutbericht 'Geen signaal’ verschijnt 
als de antenne-instellingen incorrect gecon gureerd 
zijn.
Media afspelen via USB-ingang
 kunt een  en 3  inch (hdd met e terne voeding) 

e terne harde schijven of S  geheugensticks 
aansluiten op uw tv via de S  ingangen van de tv
BELANGRIJK! Maak een back-up van de bestanden 
op uw opslagapparaten voor u ze aansluit op de tv. 
De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk is voor eventuele 
schade aan bestanden of gegevensverlies. Sommige 
types USB-apparaten (bv. MP3-spelers) of USB-harde 
schijven/geheugensticks zijn mogelijk niet compatibel 
met deze tv. De TV ondersteunt FAT32 en NTFS 
schij ndeling maar de opname is niet beschikbaar 
met NTFS geformatteerde schijven.
Wanneer u usb harde schijven formatteert van meer 
dan 1TB (Tera Byte) opslagruimte is het mogelijk dat 
u problemen ondervindt met de formattering.  
Wacht even voor u ze als de speler aansluit of 
loskoppelt want de speler kan nog steeds bestanden 
lezen. Dit kan materiële schade veroorzaken aan 
de USB-speler en in het bijzonder aan het USB-
apparaat zelf. Verwijder de USB-module niet tijdens 
de weergave van een bestand.
U kunt usb-hubs gebruiken met de usb-ingangen van 
uw tv. De externe voeding usb-hubs worden in een 
dergelijk geval aanbevolen. 

Het wordt aanbevolen de USB-ingang(en) van de tv 
rechtstreeks te gebruiken als u een usb-harde schijf 
wilt aansluiten.
Opmerking  anneer u fotobestanden weergeeft kan 
het menu Media Browser enkel  fotobestanden 
weergeven die werden opgeslagen op het verbonden 

S -apparaat
Timeshift opname (naargelang het model)

Druk op de Pauzeren toets tijdens de weergave van 
een uitzending om te schakelen naar de timeshifting 
modus. In de timeshifting modus wordt het programma 
gepauzeerd en gelijktijdig opgenomen op de aange-
sloten USB-schijf.
Druk opnieuw op de Afspelen toets om het gepau-
zeerde programma te hervatten vanaf het gestopte 
moment. Druk op de STOP knop om de timeshift 
opname te stoppen en terug te keren naar de live 
uitzending.
De Timeshift kan niet worden gebruikt als u zich in de 
radiomodus bevindt.
U kunt de timeshift snel terugspoelen functie niet 
gebruiken voor u het afspelen vooruit spoelt met de 
snelt vooruitspoelen optie.
Onmiddellijke opname (naargelang het model)

Druk op de toets om de opname van een gebeurtenis 
onmiddellijk te starten tijdens het bekijken van 
een programma. U kunt de Opnemen toets op 
de afstandsbediening opnieuw indrukken om de 
volgende gebeurtenis op te nemen in de EPG. 
In dit geval geeft het OSD de geprogrammeerde 
gebeurtenissen weer voor opname. Druk op deSTOP 
toets om de onmiddellijke opname te annuleren. 
U kunt niet omschakelen tussen uitzendingen of de 
media browser weergeven in de opnamemodus. 
Tijdens de opname van een programma of tijdens 
timeshifting verschijnt een bericht op het scherm als 
uw USB-snelheid onvoldoende is.
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Media Browser Menu (naargelang het model)
U kunt foto’s, muziek en lmbestanden afspelen die 
opgeslagen zijn op een USB-schijf door ze aan te 
sluiten op uw tv. Sluit een USB-schijf aan op een van 
de USB-ingangen op de zijkant van de tv. Druk op 
de Menu knop in de Media Browser modus voor 
toegang tot de foto, geluid en instellingen menu opties. 
Druk opnieuw op de knop Menu om dit scherm af te 
sluiten. U kunt uw Mediabrowser voorkeuren instellen 
met het Instellingen menu.

Lus/Willekeurige weergave bediening

Start de weergave met de knop 
Afspelen en schakel in 

Alle bestanden in de 
lijst worden doorlopend 
afgespeeld in de originele 
volgorde

Start de weergave met de knop 
OK en schakel in 

Hetzelfde bestand wordt 
doorlopend afgespeeld 
(herhalen)

Start de weergave met de knop 
Afspelen en schakel in 

Alle bestanden in de lijst 
worden een maal afgespeeld 
in willekeurige volgorde

Start de weergave met de knop 
Afspelen en schakel in , 

Alle bestanden in de 
lijst worden doorlopend 
afgespeeld in dezelfde 
willekeurige volgorde.

Een programma opnemen
BELANGRIJK: Als u een nieuwe USB harde 
schijf gebruikt, is het aanbevolen de schijf eerst te 
formatteren met de “Schijf formatteren” optie van 
uw TV.
Om een programma op te nemen, moet u eerst 
een USB-schijf aansluiten op uw TV terwijl de TV is 
uitgeschakeld. Daarna moet u de TV inschakelen en 
de opnamefunctie inschakelen.
Om de opname te gebruiken, moet uw usb station 2 
GB vrije ruimte hebben en compatibel zijn met USB 
2.0. Als het USB-station niet compatibel is, verschijnt 
een foutbericht.
Om lange programma's zoals lms op te nemen is het 
aanbevolen USB harde schijven (HDD) te gebruiken.
Opgenomen programma's worden opgeslagen op 
de aangesloten USB-schijf. Indien gewenst, kunt u 
opnames opslaan/kopiëren op een computer. Deze 
bestanden kunnen echter niet worden afgespeeld 
op een computer. U kunt de opnames enkel op uw 
TV afspelen.
Lip Sync vertraging kan optreden tijdens de 
timeshifting. Radio opname wordt niet ondersteund. 
De TV kan tot tien uur programma's opnemen.
Opgenomen programma's worden opgesplitst in 
partities van 4GB. 
Als de schrijfsnelheid van de aangesloten USB-schijf 
onvoldoende is, kan de opname mislukken en het is 
mogelijk dat de timeshifting functie niet beschikbaar is.

Om die reden is het aanbevolen om USB harde 
schijven te gebruiken voor de opnames van HD-
programma’s.
U mag de USB/HDD niet verwijderen tijdens 
de opname. Dit kan de aangesloten USB/HDD 
beschadigen.
Als de stekker niet in het stopcontact zit terwijl er 
een actieve usb-opname timer instelling wordt deze 
geannuleerd.
Multipartitie ondersteuning is beschikbaar. Er worden 
maximaal twee verschillende partities ondersteund. 
De eerste partitie van de usb-schijf wordt gebruikt 
voor PVR-compatibele functies. Ze moet ook worden 
geformatteerd als primaire partitie voor gebruik met 
PVR compatibele functies.
Het is mogelijk dat bepaalde stroompakketten niet 
worden opgenomen omwille van signaalproblemen. 
Het is dus mogelijk dat de videobeelden soms 
bevriezen tijdens het afspelen.
De opnemen, afspelen, pauzeren, weergeven (voor 
PlayListDialog) toetsen kunnen niet worden gebruikt 
als de teletekst is ingeschakeld. Als een opname start 
via een timer als de teletekst ingeschakeld is, wordt 
teletekst automatisch uitgeschakeld. Het gebruik van 
teletekst is ook uitgeschakeld als er een doorlopende 
opname of weergave actief is.
Opgenomen programma’s bekijken 

Selecteer de Opnames in het menu Media Browser. 
Selecteer een opgeslagen item uit de lijst (indien 
voordien opgeslagen). Druk op de OK toets op de 
Weergaveopties. Selecteer een optie en druk daarna 
op de OK knop.
Opmerking   kunt het hoofdmenu en menu items 
niet weergeven tijdens het afspelen
Druk op de STOP toets om een weergave te stoppen 
en terug te keren naar de Opnamebibliotheek.

Langzaam voorwaarts
Als u de Pauze toets indrukt tijdens het bekijken 
van de opgenomen programma’s is de langzaam 
voorwaarts functie beschikbaar. U kunt de Snel 
vooruitspoelen toets gebruiken voor langzaam 
voorwaarts. Als u de Snel terugspoelen toets 
achtereenvolgens indrukt, kunt u de langzaam 
voorwaarts snelheid wijzigen.
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Opnamecon guratie (naargelang het model)
Selecteer het Opname instellingen item in het 
menu Media Browser>Instellingen om de opname-
instellingen te con gureren. 
Schijf formatteren: U kunt de Schijf formatteren 
functie gebruiken om de verbonden USB-schijf te 
formatteren. Uw pincode is vereist om de Schijf 
formatteren functie te gebruiken.
Opmerking: et standaard N-nummer kan worden 
ingesteld op  of 3  Als u het N-nummer hebt 
gede nieerd (gevraagd naargelang de landselectie) tijdens 
de Eerste Installatie kunt u het N-nummer gebruiken dat 
u gede nieerd hebt

BELANGRIJK: Het formatteren van uw usb-
station wist ALLE gegevens van het station en het 
bestandssysteem wordt geconverteerd in FAT32. 
In de meeste gevallen worden operationele fouten 
gerepareerd na een formattering maar u verliest AL 
uw gegevens.
Als “Usb schijf schrijfsnelheid te langzaam voor 
opname” op het scherm verschijnt wanneer u een 
opname start, kunt u de opname proberen herstarten. 
Als dezelfde fout zich herhaalt, is het mogelijk dat uw 
USB-schijf niet conform is met de snelheidsvereisten. 
Probeer een andere USB-schijf.
FollowMe TV (naargelang het model)

Met uw mobiel apparaat kunt u de huidige uitzending 
stromen van uw smart TV met de FollowMe TV 
functie. Installeer de geschikte Smart Center 
toepassing op uw mobiel apparaat. Start de applicatie. 
Voor bijkomende informatie over het gebruik van 
deze functie verwijzen wij u naar de instructies van 
uw toepassing.
Opmerking: Deze toepassing is mogelijk niet 
compatibel met alle mobiele apparaten  HD-zenders 
worden niet ondersteund en beide apparaten moeten 
aangesloten zijn op hetzelfde netwerk
CEC en CEC RC Passthrough (naargelang het model)

Deze functie biedt de mogelijkheid de CEC-
ingeschakelde apparaten die verbonden zijn via 
HDMI-poorten te bedienen met de afstandsbediening 
van de tv.
De CEC optie in het menu Systeem>Meer moet eerst 
worden Ingeschakeld. Druk op de knop Bron en 
selecteer de HDMI-ingang van het verbonden CEC-
apparaat in het menu Bronlijst. Wanneer een nieuw 
CEC-bronapparaat wordt aangesloten, verschijnt het 
in de lijst in het bronmenu met haar eigen naam in 
de plaats van de naam van de aangesloten HDMI-
poorten (Dvd-speler, Recorder 1 etc.).
De afstandsbediening van de tv kan automatisch de 
hoofdfuncties uitvoeren nadat de aangesloten HDMI-
bron werd geselecteerd.
Om deze bewerking te beëindigen en de tv te 
bedienen met de afstandsbediening drukt u op de 

knop QUICK Menu op de afstandsbediening, u 
markeert de CEC RC Passthrough en stel in op 
Uit met de Links of Rechts knoppen. Deze functie 
kan ook worden in- of uitgeschakeld in het menu 
Systeem>Meer.
De tv ondersteunt ook de ARC (Audio Return Channel) 
functie. Deze functie is een audio-link met als doel 
andere kabels tussen de tv en het geluidsysteem te 
vervangen (A/V ontvanger of luidsprekersysteem).
Wanneer ARC actief is, dempt de tv haar andere 
geluidsuitgangen niet automatisch. U moet het 
volume van de tv dus handmatig doen dalen tot nul 
als u enkel geluid wenst te horen via het aangesloten 
geluidsapparaat (net als andere optische of coaxiale 
digitale geluidsuitgangen). Als u volumeniveau van 
het aangesloten apparaat wilt wijzigen, moet u dat 
apparaat selecteren in de bronlijst. In dat geval worden 
de volume bedieningstoetsen naar het aangesloten 
geluidsapparaat gericht.

Systeem geluidscontrole
Biedt de mogelijkheid een Geluidsversterker/
Ontvanger te gebruiken met de tv. Het volume kan 
worden aangepast met de afstandsbediening van 
de tv. Om deze functie in te schakelen, stelt u de 
Luidsprekers optie in het menu Systeem>Meer in 
als Versterker. De geluid van de tv-luidsprekers wordt 
gedempt en het geluid van de weergegeven bron 
wordt geleverd via het aangesloten geluidsysteem.
Opmerking: Het geluidsapparaat moet de System Audio 

ontrol functie ondersteunen en de CEC optie moet ingesteld 
worden als Ingeschakeld

E-Manual (naargelang het model)
U vindt de instructies voor de functies van uw tv in 
de E-handleiding. 
Als u de E-handleiding wilt gebruiken, drukt u op de 
knop Info wanneer het hoofdmenu weergegeven 
wordt op het scherm, of druk op de knop Snel menu, 
selecteer Informatie Brochure en druk op OK.
Selecteer de gewenste categorie met de naviga-
tieknoppen. Iedere categorie omvat uiteenlopende 
onderwerpen. Selecteer een onderwerp en druk op 
OK om de instructies te lezen.
Druk op de Afsluiten of Menu knop om het E-hand-
leiding scherm te sluiten.
Opmerking: De inhoud van de E-handleiding kan 
variëren naargelang het model
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TV Menu Inhoud
Systeem - Beeldmenu inhoud

Modus

U kunt de beeldmodus wijzigen naargelang uw voorkeuren of vereisten. De beeldmodus kan worden 
ingesteld op een van deze opties: Bioscoop, Spel (optionele), Sport, Dynamisch en Natuurlijk. 
Pixellence demonstratiemodus(**): erwijl de Modusoptie gemarkeerd is  wordt de i ellence demomodus 
weergegeven onderin het menuscherm  De i ellence functie optimaliseert de video-instellingen van de V en 
helpt een betere beeldkwaliteit te krijgen  Druk op  om de i ellence demonstratiemodus te starten om te 
genieten van de i ellence kwaliteit  Druk op OK button om de annuleren ( ehalve in de Spelmodus)

Contrast Om het contrast tussen donker en licht van het scherm in te stellen.

Helderheid Om de helderheid van het scherm in te stellen.

Scherpte Om de scherpte van de objecten op het scherm in te stellen.

Kleur Stelt de kleurwaarde in, de kleuren worden aangepast.

Energiebesparing
Om Energiebesparing in te stellen op Aangepast, Minimum, Medium, Maximum, Auto, Scherm uit of 
Uit. 
Opmerking: Sommige opties kunnen variëren naargelang het model

Achtergrond verlichting Deze instelling bestuurt de achtergrondverlichting.. De achtergrondverlichting zal inactief zijn wanneer 
Energiebesparing is ingesteld op een andere optie dan Aangepast. 

Geavanceerde 
instellingen

Dynamisch contrast U kunt de Dynamische contrastverhouding instellen op de gewenste waarde. 

Ruisonderdrukking Indien het signaal zwak is en het beeld ruis bevat, kunt u de Ruisreductie instelling gebruiken om de 
hoeveelheid ruis te onderdrukken.

Kleurtemp Om de gewenste kleurtemperatuurwaarde te stellen. Koel, Normaal, Warm en Aangepast opties zijn 
beschikbaar.

Witpunt Als de Kleurtemp optie ingesteld is al Aangepast, is deze instelling beschikbaar. Laat de 'warmte' of 
'koelheid' van het beeld toenemen door op de links- of rechtsknoppen te drukken.

Beeld scherpstellen Stel het gewenste beeldformaat in.

Filmmodus Films worden aan een ander aantal frames per seconde opgenomen dan normale televisieprogramma's. 
Schakel deze functie aan wanneer u lms bekijkt om de snel bewegende sc nes duidelijk weer te geven.

Huidtoon De huidtoon kan worden gewijzigd tussen -5 en 5.

Kleurverschuiving De gewenste kleurtoon aanpassen.

HDMI Volledig 
bereik

Terwijl u een HDMI-bron bekijkt, is deze functie zichtbaar. U kunt deze functie gebruiken om de zwarte 
tinten van het beeld te verbeteren. 

PC Positie Verschijnt alleen als de invoerbron ingesteld is op VGA/PC.

Autopositie Optimaliseert het scherm automatisch. Druk op OK om te selecteren.

H-Positie Dit item verschuift het beeld horizontaal naar de rechter of linkerzijde van het scherm.

V-Positie Dit item verschuift het beeld verticaal naar de boven of onderzijde van het scherm.

Dotclock Dit corrigeert de storingen die zich voordoen als verticale banden in presentaties met een hoog aantal 
pixels zoals rekenbladen, paragrafen of tekst in kleinere lettertypen.

Fase Afhankelijk van de invoerbron (computer etc.) ziet u mogelijk een onduidelijke foto op het scherm. U kunt 
fase gebruiken om een duidelijkere foto te krijgen door meerdere malen te proberen. 

Reset Om het beeldformaat terug op de fabrieksmatige standaardinstelling te zetten (Behalve Spelmodus).

In V A (pc)-modus  zijn sommige opties in het menu eeld niet beschikbaar  n plaats daarvan worden in pc-modus de V A-modusinstellingen 
toegevoegd aan eeldinstelling

(**) (naargelang het model)
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Systeem - Geluidsmenu inhoud
Volume Past het volumeniveau aan.

Equalizer Selecteert de equalizer modus. Aangepaste instellingen kunnen enkel in de gebruiker modus 
worden uitgevoerd.

Balans Regelt of het geluid uit de rechtse of linkse luidspreker komt.

Koptelefoon
Stelt het geluidsvolume van de hoofdtelefoon in.
Zorg er ook voor dat het volume van de hoofdtelefoon op een laag niveau is geschakeld voor u 
uw hoofdtelefoon begint te gebruiken om gehoorschade te voorkomen.

Geluidsmodus U kunt een geluidsmodus selecteren (als dit wordt ondersteund door de geselecteerde zender).

Audio link(**) Druk op OK om het Audio link menuscherm te openen. In dit scherm kunt u de 
afstandsbedieningen van uw televisie draadloos ontdekken en verbinden.

AVL (Automatische 
volumebeperking) Deze functie stelt het geluid in om een vast uitvoerniveau te bereiken tussen programma's.

Hoofdtelefoon/lijn-uit

Als u een externe versterker aansluit op uw tv via de hoofdtelefoon aansluiting kunt u deze optie 
selecteren als lijn-uit. Als u een hoofdtelefoon hebt aangesloten op de tv stelt u deze optie in 
als hoofdtelefoon.
Zorg ervoor dat dit menu-item ingesteld is op Hoofdtelefoon voor u uw hoofdtelefoon begint 
te gebruiken. Als dit ingesteld is op Lijn Uitgang. De Uitgang van de hoofdtelefoonaansluiting 
wordt ingesteld op maximum en dit kan uw gehoor beschadigen.

Dynamische lage 
tonen Schakelt de Dynamische lage tonen in of uit.

DTS TruSurround(**) Schakelt de DTS TruSurround in of uit.

DTS DRC(**)
Dynamic Range Control biedt een geluidsaanpassing van de bron om het hoorbare bereik aan 
lage en hoge weergaveniveaus te handhaven. Schakel de DTS DRC in of uit met de On of Off 
instellingen.

Digitale uitgang Om het type van digitale audio uitgang in te stellen.

(**) (naargelang het model)
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Systeem - Inhoud Instellingenmenu
Voorwaardelijke 
Toegang Bestuurt modules met voorwaardelijke toegang indien aanwezig.

Taal U kunt een andere taal instellen afhankelijk van de uitzender en het land.

Privacy-instellingen (*) Beheer uw privacy-privileges voor smart TV verwante toepassingen. Druk op OK om naar het menu te gaan en 
in te stellen op basis van uw voorkeuren.

Ouderlijk

Voer het correcte wachtwoord in om de ouderlijke instellingen te wijzigen. U kunt de Menuvergrendeling, 
Maturiteitsvergrendeling, Kinderslot Of Begeleiding eenvoudig wijzigen in dit menu. U kunt ook 
een nieuw PIN-code instellen of de Standaard CICAM PIN wijzigen met de relevante opties.
Opmerking: Sommige opties zijn mogelijk niet beschikbaar afhankelijk van de landselectie in de Eerste 
Installatie. Het standaard PIN-nummer kan worden ingesteld op 0000 of 1234. Als u het PIN-nummer hebt 
gede nieerd (gevraagd naargelang de landselectie) tijdens de Eerste Installatie kunt u het PIN-nummer 
gebruiken dat u gede nieerd hebt.

Timers Stelt de slaaptimer in om de tv uit te schakelen na een bepaalde periode. Stelt de timers in voor bepaalde 
programma's.

Datum/Tijd Stelt datum en tijd in.

Bronnen Activeert of deactiveert bepaalde bronopties.

Netwerk/Internet 
instellingen Geeft de netwerk/internet instellingen weer.

Toegankelijkheid Geeft de andere toegankelijkheidsopties voor het tv-toestel weer.

Hardhorenden Schakelt iedere speciale functie in die wordt verzonden door de uitzender.

Geluid Beschrijving

Een verhaalspoor wordt afgespeeld voor blinden of slechtzienden. Druk op OK om alle beschikbare Geluid 
Beschrijving menu-opties te bekijken. Deze functie is enkel beschikbaar als de uitzender ze ondersteunt. 

Opmerking: Het is mogelijk dat de audio beschrijving geluidsfunctie niet beschikbaar is 
in de opname of time shifting modus.

Net ix(**)
U kunt uw ESN(*) nummer weergeven en Net ix deactiveren.

(*) Het ESN-nummer is een uniek D-nummer voor Net i  speciaal aangemaakt om uw 
tv te identi ceren

Meer Geeft de andere Instellingsopties voor het TV toestel weer.

Menu Time Out Om de time-out voor menuschermen te wijzigen.

Stand-by LED Indien uitgeschakeld, zal de stand-by LED lamp niet oplichten als de TV in stand-by modus 
staat.

HBBTV (*)(**) U kunt deze functie in- of uitschakelen door ze in te stellen als Aan of Uit.

Software upgrade Zorgt ervoor dat uw tv voorzien is van de meest recente rmware. Druk op OK om de menuopties weer te 
geven.

Toepassing Versie Geeft de huidige softwareversie weer.

Ondertitelingmodus
Deze optie wordt gebruikt om een selectie te maken welke ondertitelingmodus op het scherm verschijnt (DVB 
ondertiteling / Teletekst ondertiteling) als beide beschikbaar zijn. De standaardwaarde is de DVB-ondertiteling. 
Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar voor de landoptie Noorwegen.

Auto TV UIT Stelt de gewenste tijdsduur in voor de tv om automatisch over te schakelen op de stand-by modus indien het 
toestel niet wordt bediend. 

Biss toets (**)
Biss is een satellietsignaal codeersysteem dat wordt gebruikt voor sommige uitzendingen. Als u Biss Toets 
moet ingeven op een uitzending, kunt u deze instelling gebruiken. Markeer Biss Sleutel en druk op OK om 
toetsen in te voeren op de gewenste uitzending.

Opslagmodus Selecteer deze modus om weergavedoeleinden op te slaan. Met de Opslagmodus ingeschakeld is het 
mogelijk dat sommige items in het TV-menu niet beschikbaar zijn.

Audio Video Delen

De Audio Video Delen functie biedt u de mogelijkheid bestanden te delen die opgeslagen zijn op uw 
smartphone of tablet pc. Als u een compatibele smartphone of tablet pc hebt  en de correcte software is 
geïnstalleerd, kunt u foto’s afspelen/delen op uw TV. Raadpleeg de instructies van uw dele software voor meer 
informatie. Audio Video Delen modus is niet beschikbaar met internet portal functie.
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Inschakelmodus Deze instelling con gureert de inschakelmodus voorkeur. Laatste status en Stand-by opties zijn 
beschikbaar.

Virtual Remote Schakelt de virtuele remote functie in of uit.

CEC Met deze instelling kunt u de CEC-functionaliteit volledig in of uitschakelen. Druk op de knop Links of 
Rechts om de functie in of uit te schakelen.

CEC Automatisch 
Inschakelen

Deze functie biedt de mogelijkheid de tv in te schakelen met het aangesloten HDMI-CEC compatibele 
apparaat en automatisch over te schakelen naar de invoerbron. Druk op de knop Links of Rechts om 
de functie in of uit te schakelen.

Luidsprekers Om het tv-geluid te horen uit de verbonden compatibele geluidstoestellen ingesteld als Versterker. U 
kunt de afstandsbediening van de tv gebruiken om het volume van het geluidstoestel te beheren.

Smart Remote 
functie(**)

Druk op OK om het Smart Remote menuscherm te openen. In dit scherm kunt u de afstandsbedieningen 
detecteren en draadloos verbinden met uw televisie via Bluetooth.

Alle cookies weer-
geven(*) Geeft alle opgeslagen cookies weer.

Alle cookies weer-
geven(*) Verwijdert alle opgeslagen cookies.

OSS Geeft de Open Source Software licentie informatie weer.

(*) Deze opties zijn mogelijk niet beschikbaar afhankelijk van de landselectie in de eerste installatie

(**) (naargelang het model)

Instellingenmenu Inhoud
Automatische 
zenderscan (Opnieuw 
afstemmen)

Geeft automatisch afstemmingsopties weer. Digitale Antenne: Zoekt antenne DVB-zenders en slaat 
ze op. Digitaal kabel: Zoekt kabel DVB-zenders en slaat ze op. Analoog: Zoekt analoge stations en 
slaagt ze op. Satelliet: Zoekt satellietzenders en slaat ze op.

Handmatige kanaalscan Deze functie kan worden gebruikt voor het opslagen van rechtstreekse uitzendingen.

Netwerk zenderscan
Zoekt de gekoppelde zenders in het uitzendsysteem. Digitale Antenne: Zoekopdrachten naar 
netwerkzenders verkrijgbaar via antenne. Digitaal kabel: Zoekopdrachten naar netwerkzenders 
verkrijgbaar via kabel.

Analoge jnafstemmen U kunt deze instelling gebruiken om analoge zenders jn af te stemmen. Deze functie is niet 
beschikbaar indien er geen analoge zenders opgeslagen zijn.

Satellietinstellingen(**)
Con gureert de satellietinstellingen. Satellietlijst: Beschikbare satellieten weergeven. U kunt 
satellieten Toevoegen, Verwijderen of satelliet instellingen op de lijst Bewerken. Antenne installatie: 
U kunt de satellietantenne-instellingen wijzigen en een nieuwe satellietscan te starten. SatcoDX: U 
kunt SatcoDX-gegevens uploaden of downloaden via de verwante opties.

Installatie-instellingen 
(optioneel)(**)

Geeft installatie-instellingenmenu weer. Stand-by Zoeken(*) : Uw tv zoekt nieuwe of ontbrekende 
zenders vanuit de stand-by modus. Alle nieuw gevonden uitzendingen worden weergegeven. 
Dynamische zender update(*): Als deze optie ingeschakeld is, worden de wijzigingen op de 
uitzendingen zoals de frequentie, zendernaam, ondertiteling taal, etc. automatisch toegepast tijdens 
het bekijken.

(*) eschikbaarheid naargelang het model

Servicelijst wissen Gebruik deze instelling om de opgeslagen kanalen te wissen. Deze instelling is enkel zichtbaar 
wanneer de Landoptie is ingesteld op Denemarken, Zweden, Noorwegen of Finland.

Actief netwerk selecteren
Met deze instelling kunt u alleen de uitzendingen selecteren binnen het geselecteerde netwerk 
om weergeven te worden in de zenderlijst. Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar voor de landoptie 
Noorwegen.

Eerste installatie Verwijdert alle opgeslagen zenders en instellingen, voert een reset uit van de tv naar de 
fabrieksinstellingen.

Fransat opties(**) Geeft Fransat opties weer.

Ouderlijk toezicht Geeft de ouderlijk toezicht opties weer. Voer het Pin-nummer in dat u gede nieerd hebt in de eerste 
installatie om de huidige instellingen weer te geven.

Systeeminformatie Geeft systeeminformatie weer.

Ontvangst informatie Geeft de huidige satelliet ontvangstinformatie weer.

CAS-Module Geeft de CAS module informatie weer.

Upgrade Geeft de software upgrade opties weer.
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Algemene tv-bediening
Het gebruik van de zenderlijst

Het tv-toestel sorteert alle opgeslagen zenders in 
een zenderlijst. U kunt deze zenderlijst bewerken, 
favorieten instellen of actieve zenders instellen die 
u wilt rangschikken met de Zenderlijst opties. Druk 
op de OK/TV toets om de Zenderlijst te openen. U 
kunt de vermelde zenders lteren door te drukken op 
de Blauwe knop of het menu Zenderlijst bewerken 
te openen door te drukken op de Groene knop om 
geavanceerde wijzigingen uit te voeren in de huidige 
lijst. 

De favorietenlijsten beheren
U kunt vier verschillende lijsten aanmaken voor 
uw favoriete zenders. Voer de Zenderlijst in het 
hoofdmenu of druk op de Groene knop wanneer 
de Zenderlijst verschijnt op het scherm om het 
menu Zenderlijst bewerken te openen. Selecteer 
de gewenste zender in de lijst. U kunt meerdere 
keuzes maken door te drukken op de Gele knop. Druk 
daarna op OK om het menu Zenderlijst opties te 
openen en selecteer de optie Favorieten toevoegen/
verwijderen. Druk opnieuw op de knop OK. Stel 
de gewenste lijstoptie op Aan. De geselecteerde 
zender(s) wordt(en) toegevoegd aan de lijst. Om een 
zender of zenders te verwijderen uit een favorietenlijst 
kunt u dezelfde stappen uitvoeren en de gewenste 
lijstoptie instellen op Uit.
U kunt de Filter functie gebruiken in het menu 
Zenderlijst bewerken om de zenders permanent te 
lteren in de Zenderlijst in overeenstemming met 

uw voorkeuren. Met deze Filter optie kunt u een 
van uw favorietenlijsten weergeven iedere maal de 
Zenderlijst wordt geopend. De lterfunctie in het 
menu Zenderlijst ltert uitsluitend de momenteel 
weergegeven Zenderlijst om een zender te vinden 
en hem af te stemmen. Deze wijzigingen verschijnen 
niet de volgende maal u de Zenderlijst opent als u 
ze niet opslaat. Als u de wijzigingen wilt opslaan in 
de lijst drukt u op de Rode knop na ltering wanneer 
de Zenderlijst wordt weergegeven op het scherm.
Ouderlijk toezicht instellingen con gureren

Om te vermijden dat bepaalde programma's 
toegankelijk zouden zijn, kunnen bepaalde kanalen 
en menu worden vergrendeld aan de hand van het 
besturingssysteem voor ouderlijk toezicht.
Om de menuopties voor ouderlijk toezicht weer te 
geven, dient u een pin-nummer in te voeren. Als u het 
correcte pin-nummer invoert, verschijnt het ouderlijk 
toezichtmenu.
Menu Vergrendeling: Deze functie vergrendelt of 
ontgrendeld de toegang tot het menu. 
Volwassenen vergrendeling: Als deze optie 
ingesteld is, ontvangt de tv de maturiteitsinformatie 

van de uitzending en als deze maturiteitsvergrendeling 
uitgeschakeld is, wordt de toegang tot de uitzending 
uitgeschakeld.

pmerking  Als de landoptie bij de eerste installatie 
ingesteld is als rankrijk  talië of ostenrijk  dan is 
de maturiteitsvergrendeling automatisch ingesteld 
op 
Kinderslot: Als het kinderslot is ingesteld, kan de TV 
enkel worden bediend met de afstandsbediening. In 
dat geval werken de toetsen van het con guratiepaneel 
niet.
Internetvergrendeling: Als deze optie uitgeschakeld 
is, wordt de open browser toepassing in de portal 
uitgeschakeld. Schakel in om de toepassing opnieuw 
vrij te geven.
PIN instellen: Om een nieuw pin-nummer vast te 
leggen. 
Standaard CICAM-pin: Deze optie wordt grijs 
weergegeven als geen CI-module ingebracht is in de 
CI-kaartsleuf van de tv. U kunt de standaard pin van 
de CICAM wijzigen met deze optie. 
OPMERKING  Het standaard N-nummer kan 
worden ingesteld op  of 3  Als u het N-
nummer hebt gede nieerd (gevraagd naargelang 
de landselectie) tijdens de Eerste Installatie kunt u 
het N-nummer gebruiken dat u gede nieerd hebt
Sommige opties zijn mogelijk niet beschikbaar 
afhankelijk van de landselectie in de eerste installatie.
Elektronische zendergids (EZG) 

Sommige zenders verzenden informatie over hun 
uitzendingsschema's. Druk op de knop Epg om het 
menu Programmagids weer te geven.
Er zijn 3 verschillende lay-outschema's beschikbaar,  
Tijdlijn schema, Lijst schema en Nu/Volgende 
schema. Om  tussen de schema's te wisselen, volg 
de instructie onder aan het scherm.

Tijdlijn schema
Zoom (Gele knop): Druk op de Gele knop om gebeur-
tenissen in een bredere tijdsinterval weer te geven.
Filter (Blauwe toets): Geeft lteropties weer.
Selecteer genre (ondertitels optie): Geeft Selec-
teer Genre menu weer. Gebruik deze functie om de 
zendergids databank te doorzoeken in overeenstem-
ming met het genre. De beschikbare informatie in de 
programmagids wordt doorzocht en de resultaten die 
overeenstemmen met uw criteria worden gemarkeerd.
Opties (OK toets): Geeft gebeurtenis opties weer.
Gebeurtenissen details (Infoknop): Geeft gede-
tailleerde informatie weer over de geselecteerde 
gebeurtenissen.
Volgende/Vorige dag (Programma +/- toetsen): 
Geeft de gebeurtenissen weer van de volgende dag.
Zoeken (Tekstknop): Geeft het menu Gids zoeken 
weer.
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Nu (Wisseltoets): Geeft de huidige gebeurtenis weer 
van het gemarkeerde kanaal.
Rec./Stop (Knop Opname): De televisie start de 
opname van de geselecteerde gebeurtenis. U kunt de 
toets opnieuw indrukken om de opname te stoppen.
BELANGRIJK: Sluit een S -schijf aan op uw tv 
terwijl de tv ingeschakeld is  Daarna moet u de V 
inschakelen en de opnamefunctie inschakelen
Opmerking: Schakelen naar een andere uitzending 
of bron is niet beschikbaar tijdens de opname
Lijst schema (*)
(*) n deze lay-out optie  worden alleen de gebeurte-
nissen van de gemarkeerde zender getoond
Vorig. Tijdschijf (Rode knop): Geeft de gebeurtenis-
sen weer van de vorige tijdschijf.
Volgende/Vorige dag (Programma +/- toetsen): 
Geeft de gebeurtenissen weer van de volgende dag.
Gebeurtenissen details (Infoknop): Geeft gede-
tailleerde informatie weer over de geselecteerde 
gebeurtenissen.
Filter (Tekstknop): Geeft lteropties weer.
Volgende tijdschijf (Groene knop): Geeft de gebeur-
tenissen weer van de volgende tijdschijf.
Opties (OK toets): Geeft gebeurtenis opties weer.
Opname/Stop (Opnameknop): De televisie start de 
opname van de geselecteerde gebeurtenis. U kunt de 
toets opnieuw indrukken om de opname te stoppen.
BELANGRIJK: Sluit een S -schijf aan op uw tv 
terwijl de tv ingeschakeld is  Daarna moet u de V 
inschakelen en de opnamefunctie inschakelen
Opmerking: Schakelen naar een andere uitzending 
of bron is niet beschikbaar tijdens de opname
Nu/Volgende schema
Opties (OK toets): Geeft gebeurtenis opties weer.
Gebeurtenissen details (Infoknop): Geeft gede-
tailleerde informatie weer over de geselecteerde 
gebeurtenissen.
Filter (Blauwe toets): Geeft lteropties weer.
Rec./Stop (Knop Opname): De televisie start de 
opname van de geselecteerde gebeurtenissen. U 
kunt de toets opnieuw indrukken om de opname te 
stoppen.
BELANGRIJK: Sluit een S -schijf aan op uw tv 
terwijl de tv ingeschakeld is  Daarna moet u de V 
inschakelen en de opnamefunctie inschakelen
Opmerking: Schakelen naar een andere uitzending 
of bron is niet beschikbaar tijdens de opname
Gebeurtenisopties
Gebruik de navigatieknoppen om een gebeurtenis 
te markeren en druk op OK om het menu Gebeur-
tenissenopties menu. De volgende opties zijn 
beschikbaar.
Kanaal selecteren: Met deze optie kunt u overscha-
kelen naar de geselecteerde zender.
Opname / Opn. verwijderen Timer: Selecteer de 
"Opnemen" optie en druk op de OK toets Als de 
gebeurtenis in de toekomst zal worden uitgezonden, 

wordt het toegevoegd aan de Timers lijst om te wor-
den opgenomen. Als de geselecteerde gebeurtenis 
nu wordt afgespeeld, start de opname onmiddellijk.
Om een reeds ingestelde opname te annuleren, mar-
keert u die gebeurtenis en u drukt op de OK toets en 
u selecteert de optie “Opn. Timer. De opname wordt 
geannuleerd.
Timer ingeschakeld gebeurtenis / Timer op ge-
beurtenis verwijderen: Nadat u een gebeurtenis 
hebt geselecteerd in het EPG  menu drukt u op de 
OK knop. Selecteer de Timer instellen op gebeurte-
nis optie en druk op de OK toets. U kunt een timer 
instellen voor gebeurtenissen in de toekomst. Om 
een reeds ingestelde timer te annuleren, markeert u 
die gebeurtenis en u drukt op de OK toets. Selecteer 
daarna Timer op gebeurtenis verwijderen optie. De 
timer wordt geannuleerd.
Opmerkingen:  kunt niet overschakelen naar een 
andere zender of bron tijdens een actieve opname of 
timer op de huidige zender
Het is niet mogelijk een timer of opname timer in te 
stellen voor twee of meerdere individuele gebeurtenis-
sen voor dezelfde tijdsinterval
Software upgrade

Uw tv kan automatisch zoeken en bijwerken via het 
uitzendingssignaal of via het internet. 

Software upgrade zoeken via 
gebruikersinterface
In het hoofdmenu, selecteer Systeem en dan Meer. 
Navigeer naar Software Upgrade en druk op de 
OK knop. In het Upgrade Opties menu selecteert 
u Scannen voor upgrade en druk op OK om te 
controleren of er een software upgrade beschikbaar is.
Indien een nieuwe upgrade wordt gevonden, wordt 
deze gedownload. Nadat de download voltooid is, 
bevestig de vraag over het herstarten van de tv door 
op OK te drukken om verder te gaan met de herstart 
operatie.

3) AM zoeken en upgrade modus
Uw tv zoekt nieuwe upgrades om 3:00 uur als de 
Automatisch scannen optie in het Upgrade opties 
menu ingeschakeld is en als de tv aangesloten is 
met een antennesignaal of het internet. Als nieuwe 
software succesvol werd gedownload, wordt die 
geïnstalleerd wanneer de tv de volgende maal wordt 
aangeschakeld. 
Opmerking: Verwijder het netsnoer niet wanneer 
de led-lamp knippert tijdens het herstarten van de 
computer  Als de tv niet inschakelt na de upgrade  
verwijdert u de stekker  wacht u twee minuten en 
daarna voert u het apparaat opnieuw in
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Probleemoplossen & tips
De tv schakelt niet in
Zorg ervoor dat het netsnoer stevig in het stopcontact 
is gevoerd. Controleer of de batterijen leeg zijn. Druk 
op de powerknop van de Tv. 

Zwakke beeldkwaliteit
 Hebt u het verkeerde tv-systeem geselecteerd.
 Een laag signaalniveau kan een beeldvervorming 
veroorzaken. Controleer de antennetoegang.

 Controleer of u de correcte kanaalfrequentie hebt 
ingevoerd als u een handmatige afstemming hebt 
uitgevoerd. 

 De beeldkwaliteit kan verminderen wanneer twee 
randapparaten gelijktijdig aangesloten zijn op de 
tv. In dat geval kunt u een van beide apparaten 
loskoppelen.

Geen beeld
 Geen beeld   betekent dat uw TV geen uitzending 
ontvangt. Zorg er ook voor dat de correcte 
invoerbron geselecteerd werd.

 Is de antenne correct aangesloten? 
 Is de antennekabel beschadigd? 
 Werden de correcte stekkers gebruikt voor de 
aansluiting van de antenne? 

 Indien u twijfelt, neemt u contact op met de verdeler.

Geen geluid
 Controleer of het geluid van de tv gedempt is. Druk 
op de Geluid dempen knop of verhoog het volume 
om te controleren.

 Het geluid komt slechts uit een van de luidsprekers. 
Controleer de balansinstellingen in het geluidmenu.

Afstandsbediening - geen werking
 Het is mogelijk dat de batterijen leeg zijn. Batterijen 
vervangen. 

Invoerbronnen – kunnen niet worden 
geselecteerd
 Indien u geen invoerbronnen kunt selecteren, is het 
mogelijk dat het toestel niet is aangesloten. Zo niet:

 Controleer de AV kabels en aansluitingen als u een 
toestel hebt proberen aansluiten

Opname niet beschikbaar 
Om een programma op te nemen, moet u eerst 
een USB-schijf aansluiten op uw TV terwijl de TV is 
uitgeschakeld. Daarna moet u de TV inschakelen en 
de opnamefunctie inschakelen. Als u geen opname 
kunt uitvoeren, kunt u de TV proberen uitschakelen 
en daarna het USB toestel

USB te langzaam 
Als “Usb schijf schrijfsnelheid te langzaam voor 
opname” op het scherm verschijnt wanneer u een 
opname start, kunt u de opname proberen herstarten. 
Als dezelfde fout zich herhaalt, is het mogelijk dat uw 
USB-schijf niet conform is met de snelheidsvereisten. 
Probeer een andere USB-schijf.
Connectiviteitsfuncties (naargelang het model)

Om de draadloze instellingen te con gureren, 
verwijzen wij u naar de sectie Netwerk/Internet-
instellingen in het menu Systeem>Instellingen.
De tv aansluiten op een Thuisnetwerk
De connectiviteitsfunctie biedt de mogelijkheid 
de tv draadloos en bedraad aan te sluiten op het 
thuisnetwerk. U kunt dit netwerksysteem gebruiken 
voor toegang tot foto-, video- en geluidsbestanden 
die opgeslagen zijn op een mediaserver en ze 
afspelen/weergeven op uw tv. 
Bedrade verbinding
Sluit de tv aan op de modem/router via een LAN-
kabel (niet geleverd). Selecteer Netwerktype als 
Bedraad apparaat in het Netwerk/Internet instel-
lingen menu. 

Breedband ISP-verbinding

LAN (Ethernet) kabel

LAN-ingang op de 
achterzijde van de tv

Draadloze verbinding
BELANGRIJK: Als uw televisie geen ingebouwde 
wi -functie heeft, moet de dongle de draadloze net-
werkfuncties gebruiken.

Om de tv draadloos aan te sluiten op het thuis-
netwerk selecteert u eenvoudig Netwerktype als 
Draadloos apparaat in het Netwerk/Internet in-
stellingen menu. De tv zoekt beschikbare netwer-
ken. Selecteer het gewenste netwerk en druk op OK. 
Als de tv een ingebouwd WLAN-systeem heeft en 
geen bijkomende apparaten nodig heeft om een ver-
binding te maken met een draadloos netwerk. 
Voor modellen met een ingebouwd WLAN-
systeem:
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Breedband ISP-
verbinding

TV (ingebouwd WLAN-systeem)

Voor modellen zonder een ingebouwd WLAN-
systeem:

Breedband ISP-
verbinding

Draadloze 
LAN-adapter

USB-ingangen op de 
achterzijde van de tv

Over het gebruik van de Connectiviteitsfunctie
PC/HDD/Media Player of alle andere apparaten die 
compatibel zijn, moeten worden gebruikt met bedrade 
verbinding voor een hogere afspeelkwaliteit.
Voor modellen zonder een ingebouwd wi -systeem 
moet u de draadloze adapter aansluiten op een van 
de USB-ingangen van de tv.
Als u het draadloos verbindingstype gebruikt, mag u 
niet vergeten dat de tv geen verbinding kan maken 
met netwerken met een verborgen SSID.

Netwerkinstellingen con gureren
De netwerkinstellingen van uw tv omvatten opties voor 
bedrade en draadloze verbindingen. Als u de TV wilt 
aansluiten via de ETHERNET INGANG selecteert u 
Netwerktype als Bedraad apparaat Selecteer de 
Draadloos apparaat optie als u de tv draadloos wilt 
verbinden met uw netwerk. 
U kunt de OK knop indrukken om te scannen 
naar beschikbare netwerken voor een draadloze 
verbinding. Daarna wordt een lijst van beschikbare 
netwerken weergegeven. Selecteer uw netwerk in 
de lijst en druk op OK. 

Als het geselecteerde netwerk wordt beschermd met 
een wachtwoord moet u het correcte wachtwoord 
invoeren via het toetsenbord. 
Wacht tot het IP-adres verschijnt op het scherm. Dit 
betekent dat de aansluiting nu tot stand is gebracht. 
Om de verbinding met een netwerk te verbreken, moet 
u Netwerktype, markeren. Druk op de knoppen Links 
of Rechts en stel in als Uitgeschakeld.
Uw mobiele apparaat verbinden via WiFi
Als uw mobiel apparaat een WiFi-functie heeft, kunt u 
het aansluiten op uw tv via een router om toegang te 
krijgen tot de inhoud op uw apparaat. Hiervoor moet 
uw mobiele apparaat uitgerust zijn met de geschikte 
delen software.
Sluit uw mobiel apparaat aan op de router/modem en 
activeer de delen software op uw mobiel apparaat. 
Daarna selecteert u de bestanden die u wilt delen 
met uw TV.
Als de verbinding correct tot stand is gebracht, hebt 
u nu toegang tot de gedeelde bestanden van uw 
mobiele telefoon via de mediabrowser van uw tv.
Ga naar het mediabrowser menu en het afspeelap-
paraat selectie OSD verschijnt. Selecteer uw mobiele 
apparaat en druk op de OK knop om door te gaan.
Indien beschikbaar kunt u een virtuele remote 
controller toepassing downloaden van de server van 
uw mobiele apparaat toepassing provider. U kunt de 
tv bedienen via uw draadloos draagbaar apparaat met 
deze toepassing. Hiervoor moet u de Virtual Remote 
functie inschakelen in het Instellingen>Meer menu 
door de Links of Rechts knop in te drukken. Sluit de 
tv en het mobiel apparaat aan op hetzelfde netwerk 
en start de toepassing.
Opmerking  Het is mogelijk dat deze functie niet wordt 
ondersteund op alle mobiele apparaten

Het gebruik van de Audio Video Delen 
Netwerkservice

De Audio Video delen functie gebruikt een 
standaard die de weergave van digitale elektronica 
vereenvoudigt en ze gebruiksvriendelijker maakt op 
een thuisnetwerk. 
Deze standaard biedt u de mogelijkheid foto’s, muziek 
en video’s weer te geven en af te spelen die werden 
opgeslagen op de mediaserver verbonden met uw 
thuisnetwerk.
1. Server software installatie
De Audio Video Sharing functie kan niet worden 
gebruikt als het server programma niet geïnstalleerd 
is op uw pc of als de vereiste mediaserver niet 
geïnstalleerd is op het gepaard apparaat. Bereid uw 
pc voor met een correct server programma.
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2. Aansluiten op een bedraad of draadloos 
netwerk
Raadpleeg de Bedrade/draadloze verbinding  
hoofdstukken voor gedetailleerde configuratie-
informatie. 

3. Gedeelde bestanden afspelen via 
mediabrowser
Selecteer Media Browser  met de navigatieknoppen 
in het hoofdmenu en druk op OK. De Mediabrowser 
verschijnt. 

Audio Video Delen
Audio Video delen ondersteuning is enkel 
beschikbaar met de Media Browser Mapmodus. 
Om de mapmodus in te schakelen, gaat u naar de 
Instellingen tab in het hoofd mediabrowser scherm 
en u drukt op OK. Markeer de Weergavestijl en wijzig 
die in Map met de linkse of rechtse toets. Selecteer 
het gewenste mediatype en druk op OK.
Indien de gedeelde con guraties correct werden 
ingesteld, verschijnt het volgende OSD bericht op 
het scherm nadat u het gewenste mediatype hebt 
geselecteerd. Als er beschikbare netwerken worden 
gevonden, worden ze in dit scherm vermeld. Selecteer 
de mediaserver of het netwerk dat u wilt aansluiten 
met de Omhoog of Omlaag toetsen en druk op OK. Als 
u de lijst met apparaten wilt vernieuwen, drukt u op de 
Groene toets. U kunt Menu indrukken om af te sluiten. 
Als u het mediatype selecteert als Video en een 
toestel kiest in het selectiemenu. Selecteer daarna de 
map met videobestanden op het volgende scherm en 
een lijst met alle beschikbare videobestanden wordt 
weergegeven.
Om andere mediatypes in dit scherm weer te geven, 
moet u teruggaan naar het hoofd Media Browser 
scherm en selecteer het gewenste mediatype en voer 
daarna de netwerkselectie opnieuw uit. Raadpleeg 
de Mediabrowser menu sectie voor bijkomende 
informatie over de weergave van bestanden.
Ondertitelingbestanden werken niet als u video bekijkt 
van het netwerk via de Audio Video delen functie.
U kunt slechts een televisie aansluiten op hetzelfde 
netwerk. Als er een probleem optreedt met het 
netwerk moet u uw televisie uitschakelen en opnieuw 
inschakelen. Trickmodus en verspringen worden niet 
ondersteund door de Audio Video delen functie.
Opmerking: Het is mogelijk dat er c s bestaan die 
de Audio Video delen functie niet kunnen gebruiken 
omwille van de beheerder en veiligheidsinstellingen 
(zoals bedrijf pc s)

Wake ON
Wake-on-LAN (WoL) en Wake-on-Wireless LAN 
(WoWLAN) zijn normen die het mogelijk maken een 
apparaat in te schakelen of uit de slaapstand te halen 
via een netwerkbericht. Het bericht wordt verzonden 
naar een programma uitgevoerd op een extern 
apparaat verbonden met hetzelfde lokale netwerk 
zoals een smartphone. 
Uw TV is WoL en WoWLAN compatibel. Om deze 
functie in te schakelen, stelt u de Wake On optie 
in het menu Netwerk/Internetinstellingen in als 
Ingeschakeld. Zowel het apparaat van waar het 
netwerkbericht wordt verzonden naar de televisie en 
de televisie verbonden zijn op hetzelfde netwerk. De 
ontwaakfunctie wordt enkel ondersteund op Android 
OS apparaten en kan enkel worden gebruikt via de 
YouTube en Net ix toepassingen.
Om deze functie te gebruiken moeten de TV en de 
afstandsbediening ten minste één maal verbonden 
zijn als de televisie ingeschakeld is. Als de TV 
uitgeschakeld is, moet de verbinding tot stand worden 
gebracht, de volgende maal hij wordt ingeschakeld. 
Zo niet is deze functie niet beschikbaar. Dit is niet 
van toepassing als de TV ingeschakeld is in de 
stand-bymodus.
De prestatie van een aantal apparaten op de markt 
kan variëren omwille van de software architectuur. 
Om de Ontwaakfunctie te gebruiken met een betere 
prestatie moet u ervoor zorgen dat u de meest recente 
rmware versie van uw apparaat hebt geïnstalleerd.

Draadloos scherm(naargelang het model)
Wireless Display is een standaard voor het streamen 
van video en geluidsinhoud via Wi-Fi Alliance. 
Deze functies biedt de mogelijkheid uw televisie als 
draadloos beeldscherm te gebruiken.
Het gebruik met mobiele apparaten
Er bestaan verschillende standaarden die de 
mogelijkheid bieden schermen te delen, inclusief 
gra sche, video en geluidsinhoud tussen uw mobiel 
apparaat en uw televisie.
Voer de draadloze USB-dongle eerst in uw televisie 
als de televisie niet voorzien is van een interne WiFi-
functie.
Druk daarna op de knop Source op de afstandsbedie-
ning en schakel over naar de Wireless Display bron. 
Er verschijnt een scherm met vermelding dat de 
televisie klaar is voor de verbinding.
Open de delen-toepassing op uw mobiel apparaat. 
Deze toepassingen hebben een verschillende naam 
voor elk merk. Raadpleeg de handleiding van uw 
mobiel apparaat voor gedetailleerde informatie.
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Scannen voor apparaten. Nadat u uw televisie 
geselecteerd hebt en de verbinding gemaakt hebt, 
verschijnt het scherm van uw apparaat op uw televisie.
Opmerking: Deze functie kan enkel worden gebruikt 
als het mobiele apparaat deze functie ondersteunt  De 
scan- en aansluitingsprocedures verschillen naargelang 
het programma dat u gebruikt  Software versie V  
of hoger moet ge nstalleerd zijn op Android gebaseerde 
mobiele apparaten

Andere draadloze apparaten verbinden 
(naargelang het model)

Uw televisie ondersteunt ook een andere korteafstand 
draadloze verbindingstechnologie. Er is een koppeling 
vereist voor dit type draadloze apparaten kan worden 
gebruikt met het televisietoestel. U moet de volgende 
stappen uitvoeren om uw apparaat te koppelen met 
de televisie:
 Schakelt het apparaat in de koppelingsmodus
 Start de apparaat detectie op de televisie

Opmerking: aadpleeg de handleiding van het 
draadloze apparaat om te zien hoe het apparaat in de 
koppeling modus kan worden geschakeld
U kunt geluidsapparaten of afstandsbedieningen 
draadloos verbinden met uw televisie. Ontkoppel alle 
andere verbonden geluidsapparaten of schakel ze uit om 
de draadloze verbinding correct te laten werken. Voor 
geluidsapparaten moet u de Audio Link optie gebruiken 
in menu Systeem>Geluid, voor afstandsbedieningen 
gebruikt u de Smart Remote optie in het menu 
Systeem>Opties>Meer. Selecteer de menuoptie en 
druk op de knop OK om het verwante menu te openen. 
In dit menu kunt u de apparaten ontdekken en verbinden 
die dezelfde draadloze technologie gebruiken en u 
kunt ze beginnen gebruiken. Volg de instructies op het 
scherm. Start de apparaat detectie. Er verschijnt een 
lijst met beschikbare draadloze apparaten. Selecteer 
het apparaat dat u wilt verbinden in de lijst en druk op 
de knop OK om de verbinding te maken. Als het bericht 
"Apparaat verbonden" verschijnt, wijst dit er op dat de 
verbinding tot stad is gebracht. Als de verbinding mislukt, 
kunt u het opnieuw proberen.
Afbeelding overdracht en audio streaming
U kunt dit type verbinding ook gebruiken om afbeeldin-
gen over te dragen of audio te stromen van uw mobiel 
apparaat naar uw televisie. 
Koppel het mobiele apparaat en de televisie zoals 
hierboven beschreven. Start een zoekopdracht in uw 
draagbare apparaat. Selecteer uw tv in de lijst van ap-
paraten. Bevestig de aanvraag voor een verbinding op 
uw televisiescherm en doe dit ook op uw draagbare ap-
paraat. Als er geen koppeling tot stand wordt gebracht, 
is het niet mogelijk afbeeldingen over te dragen of audio 
te stromen naar uw televisie. 
De afbeeldingen verzonden door het mobiele apparaat 
worden weergegeven op de televisie zonder aanvraag 
van bevestiging als het afbeeldingbestand geschikt 
is. U kunt het afbeeldingbestand ook opslaan op een 

aangesloten usb-geheugenstick of instellen als boot 
logo als deze functie ondersteund wordt en het be-
stand geschikt is. Druk op de knop Afsluiten om de 
weergave van de afbeelding te beëindigen.
De audio wordt doorheen de luidsprekers van de 
televisie geleid nadat de bevestiging gegeven is. 
Om de audio te beginnen stromen, moet u het ap-
paraat loskoppelen van uw televisie als het voordien 
gekoppeld was met uw televisie. Nadat de koppeling 
voltooid is, verschijnt een bevestiging met de vraag 
of u de audio wilt beginnen stromen van uw mobiele 
apparaat. Selecteer Ja en druk op de knop OK op 
de afstandsbediening van de televisie. Als de ver-
binding tot stand is gekomen, wordt alle audio door 
de luidsprekers van de televisie geleid. Er verschijnt 
een symbool bovenin het televisiescherm wanneer 
de audio streaming verbinding actief is. Om de audio 
streaming te beëindigen, moet u de draadloze verbin-
ding uitschakelen van uw mobiele apparaat.
Sluit alle actieve toepassingen en alle menu’s op de 
televisie voor een probleemloze overdracht. Enkel 
afbeeldingbestanden die kleiner zijn dan 5 MB en in 
de volgende formaten komen in aanmerking: jpg  
jpeg  png  bmp. Als een bestand verzonden door 
het mobiele apparaat niet overeenstemt met deze 
vereisten wordt het niet weergegeven op de televisie. 
Opmerking: Draadloze apparaten kunnen werken 
binnen hetzelfde radiofre uentiebereik en elkaar 
storen  m de prestatie van uw draadloze apparaat 
te verbeteren  moet u het minimum  meter van alle 
andere draadloze apparaten verwijderd houden

Internetportaal
De portaalfunctie voegt een functie toe aan uw 
TV waarmee u een server kunt verbinden met het 
internet en de inhoud weergeven van deze server via 
uw internetverbinding. De portaalfunctie biedt u de 
mogelijkheid de muziek-, video-, clip- of internetinhoud 
weergeven met gede nieerde sneltoetsen. Of u deze 
inhoud kunt bekijken zonder storingen hangt af van 
de verbindingssnelheid geleverd door uw internet 
service provider. 
Druk op “Internet” op de afstandsbediening om de 
internetportaal pagina te openen. De pictogrammen 
van de beschikbare toepassingen en diensten 
verschijnen op het portaalscherm. Gebruik de 
navigatieknoppen op uw afstandsbediening om de 
gewenste optie te selecteren. U kunt de gewenste 
inhoud weergeven door op OK te drukken na de 
selectie. Druk op BACK/RETURN om terug te keren 
naar het vorige scherm of EXIT om de internetportaal 
modus af te sluiten.
Opmerking  ogelijke applicatie-afhankelijke 
problemen kunnen worden veroorzaakt door de 
leverancier van de inhoud
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ortaaldienst inhoud en de interface kunnen op ieder 
moment worden gewijzigd zonder voorafgaande 
kennisgeving
Open browser (naargelang het model)

De Browser openen functie is een van de toepassingen 
op het portaal dat toegang biedt tot het internet. 
Selecteer het internet browser logo in de portaal 
pagina en druk op OK om de browser te starten. 
Logo's of bepaalde vooraf bepaalde websites worden 
weergegeven. U kunt er een selecteren voor snelle 
toegang of toegang tot het URL-adres van een 
website in de adresbalk bovenin het scherm. Om 
een zoekopdracht op het internet uit te voeren, moet 
u een trefwoord invoeren in het adres dialoogvenster 
en de cursor bewegen naar het zoeken pictogram 
met de navigatietoetsen op de afstandsbediening en 
drukken op OK.

Smart Center (naargelang het model)
Smart Center is mobiele toepassingen in het iOS en 
Android platform. Met uw tablet of telefoon kunt u 
uw favoriete live shows en programma's eenvoudig 
stromen van uw smart TV met de FollowMe TV 
technologie. U kunt ook uw portaaltoepassingen 
starten, uw tablet als afstandsbediening gebruiken 
voor uw tv en mediabestanden delen.
Om de Smart Center functies te gebruiken, moeten 
de aansluitingen correct zijn uitgevoerd. Zorg ervoor 
dat de tv en het mobiel apparaat verbonden zijn met 
hetzelfde netwerk. 
Voor de Media delen functie moete de Audio Video 
delen optie in het menu Systeem>Meer van uw 
televisie ingeschakeld zijn.
Download de correcte Smart Center toepassing op 
uw mobiele apparaat van de toepassing winkel op 
het internet en lanceer de toepassing om van start 
te gaan.
Opmerking: Het gebruik van alle functies hangt af 
van de functies van uw tv

HBBTV Systeem (naargelang het model)
HbbTV (Hybrid Broadcast Broadband TV) is een 
standaard die televisiediensten die via uitzendingen 
worden geleverd via breedband naadloos combineert 
en ook toegang biedt tot enkel-Internet diensten voor 
consumenten die verbonden televisies gebruiken. 
Diensten geleverd via HbbTV omvatten traditioneel 
uitgezonden televisiezenders, inhaaldiensten, video-
op-vraag, EPG, interactieve reclame, personalisering, 
stemmen, sociale netwerken en andere multimedia 
toepassingen. 
HbbTV toepassingen beschikbaar op zenders 
waar ze worden meegedeeld door de omroep. De 
toepassingen worden gewoonlijk gestart met een 
kleine rode knop om de gebruiker in te lichten dat er 
een HbbTV toepassing is op dat kanaal. De gebruiker 
moet de rode toets indrukken om de toepassing 
pagina te openen. Om de toepassing te sluiten, drukt u 
opnieuw op de rode knop. Dient te worden opgemerkt 
dat de bewerking en bediening van de toepassingen 
kunnen verschillen op de toepassing.
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AV en HDMI- signaal compatibiliteit

Bron Ondersteunde signalen Beschikbaar

EXT
(SCART)

(naargelang 
het model)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

Zijde AV

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Niet beschikbaar, O: Beschikbaar)

In bepaalde gevallen kan een signaal op de tv 
incorrect worden weergegeven. Het probleem kan 
een onverenigbaarheid zijn met de standaarden van 
het brontoestel (DVD, set-top-box, etc...) Indien een 
dergelijk probleem zich voordoet, neemt u contact op 
met uw verdeler en de fabrikant van het bronmateriaal.

PC-invoer normale weergavemodi
Onderstaande tabel is een illustratie van een aantal 
van de normale video schermmodi. Het is mogelijk 
dat uw TV niet alle resoluties ondersteunt.

Inhoudsopgave Resolutie Interval

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Ondersteunde video bestandsformaten voor de USB-modus

Extensie Video Codec Max. resolutie & Frame rate & Bit rate

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Overige: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG transport stream, 
.ts,.trp, .tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

Ondersteunde fotobestandsformaten voor de USB-modus

Extensie Speci caties Resolutie (breedte x hoogte)

.jpg, .jpeg
Baseline 8192 x 8192

Progressief 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (Slects 1 foto in animatieformaat)

.png

Grayscale, 24/32 bit per pixel

Interlace-formaat

Progressief

.tiff, .tif Tagged image le format

.webp
Compressiemethoden met verliezen VP8 key frame 
versienummer ondersteuning 0~3

Compressiemethoden met verliezen

Ondersteunde geluidsbestandsformaten voor de USB-modus

Extensie Format

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma WMA:

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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Ondersteunde ondertiteling bestandsformaten voor de USB-modus

Externe ondertiteling

Extensie Speci caties

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass SubStation Alpha

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubViewer

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub DVDSUBTITLE

.lrc -

Interne ondertiteling

Extensie Speci caties

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob Dvd ondertiteling

.mp4 DVD Subtitle, TEXT
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Ondersteunde DVI-resoluties
Als u apparaten wilt aansluiten op de connectoren van uw televisie met DVI naar HDMI convertorkabels (niet 
geleverd) kunt u de onderstaande resolutie-informatie raadplegen.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Internet portal functionaliteit informatie
De inhoud en beschikbare diensten via de SmarTVue portal worden geleverd door derde partij leveranciers 
en kunnen op elk moment worden gewijzigd, opgeschort of onderbroken zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.

Hitachi is niet verantwoordelijk voor de inhoud of diensten en biedt geen garantie met betrekking tot de 
beschikbaarheid van of toegang tot dergelijke inhoud of diensten.

Voor informatie over een speci eke dienst of andere inhoud verwijzen wij u naar de website van de dienst/
leverancier. Als u vragen hebt met betrekking tot, of problemen met, inhoud of diensten moet u direct 
contact opnemen met de relevant dienst/leverancier. Hitachi is niet verantwoordelijk voor het leveren van 
klantendiensten met betrekking tot de inhoud of diensten en aanvaardt geen verantwoordelijkheid op dit gebied.

DVB-functionaliteit informatie
Deze DVB-ontvanger is enkel geschikt voor gebruik in het land waarvoor het werd ontworpen.

Hoewel deze DVB-ontvanger conform is met de meest recente DVB-speci caties op het moment van de 
fabricage kunnen we de compatibiliteit niet garanderen met DVB-uitzendingen in de toekomst omwille van 
de wijzigingen die geïmplementeerd kunnen worden in uitzendingssignalen en technologieën.

Bepaalde digitale televisie functies zijn mogelijk niet beschikbaar in alle landen.

We streven er continu naar onze producten te verbeteren; om die reden kunnen speci caties wijzigen zonder 
voorafgaande kennisgeving.

Voor advies met betrekking tot waar u accessoires kunt kopen, kunt u contact opnemen met de winkel waar 
u uw apparatuur hebt gekocht.
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Sikkerhetsinformasjon

FORSIKTIG
FARE FOR ELEKTRISK STØT

ÅPNE IKKE

FORSIKTIG: FOR Å REDUSERE FAREN FOR ELEKTRISK 
STØT MÅ ALDRI DEKSELET (ELLER BACK) 
FJERNES. 
INGEN DELER SOM KAN REPARERES INNVENDIG. 
OVERLAT VEDLIKEHOLD TIL KVALIFISERT 
SERVICEPERSONELL.

Merk: Følg instruksjonene på skjermen for å betjene de 
relaterte funksjoner.

I ekstremvær (stormer, lyn) og lange perioder uten 
aktivitet (ferie), må du koble apparatet fra strømnettet.
Støpselet brukes til å koble apparatet fra strømnettet, og 
derfor må det være lett tilgjengelig. Hvis TV-apparatet er ikke 
koblet galvanisk fra nettet, vil enheten fortsatt trekke strøm for 
alle situasjoner, selv om TV-en er i standbymodus eller slått av.

VIKTIG - Vennligst les disse instruksjo-
nene helt før du installerer eller bruker

 ADVARSEL: Aldri la mennesker (inkludert 
barn) med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner eller mennesker som mangler 
erfaring og / eller kunnskap bruke elektriske ap-
parater uten tilsyn.
 Bruk dette TV-apparatet på en høyde på mindre enn 
2000 meter over havet, på tørre steder og i områder 
med moderate eller tropiske klima.

 TV-apparatet er beregnet for hjemmebruk og 
lignende generell bruk, men kan også brukes på 
offentlige steder. 

 La det være 5 cm med fri plass rundt TV-en.
 Ventilasjonen må ikke hindres ved å dekke til eller 
blokkere ventilasjonsåpningene med gjenstander 
som aviser, duker, gardiner osv.

 Støpselet må være lett tilgjengelig. Ikke plasser TV, 
møbler etc. på strømledningen. En skadet strømka-
bel/støpsel kan forårsake brann eller gi deg elektrisk 
støt. Håndter kabelen med støpselet, ikke dra ut 
støpselet ved å dra i kabelen. Rør aldri strømled-
ningen når du er våt på hendene, da dette kan føre 
til kortslutning eller elektrisk sjokk. Lag aldri knute 
på ledningen, og bind den aldri sammen med andre 
ledninger. Når kabelen er skadet, må den skiftes ut. 
Dette må utføres av kvali serte fagfolk.

 Ikke utsett TV for drypp og sprut av væsker og ikke 
plasser gjenstander fylt med væske, for eksempel 
vaser, kopper, osv. på eller over TV (f.eks. på hyller 
over enheten).

 Ikke utsett TV-en for direkte sollys eller ikke plasser 
åpne ammer som f.eks. tente lys på toppen av eller 
i nærheten av TV-en.

 Ikke plasser varmekilder som panelovner , radiato-
rer, osv. i nærheten av TV-apparatet.

 Ikke plasser TV-en på gulvet og skrå ater.
 For å unngå fare for kvelning, hold plastposer util-
gjengelige for babyer, barn og husdyr.

 Fest stativet til TV-en forsiktig. Hvis stativet er utstyrt 
med skruer, skru til skruene godt for å hindre at 
TV-en vipper. Ikke stram skruene og monter gum-
mifestene riktig.

 Ikke kast batteriene i ild eller sammen med farlige 
eller brennbare materialer.

Advarsel: Batteriene må ikke utsettes for stor 
varme, som f. eks. sollys, ild o.l.

 Forsiktig
Alvorlig skade eller død 
risiko

 Fare for elektrisk 
sjokk

Farlig spenning risiko

 Vedlikehold
Viktig 
vedlikeholdskomponent 

Markeringer på produktet
Følgende symboler brukes på produktet som en 
markør for restriksjoner og advarsler og sikkerhetsin-
struksjoner . Hver forklaring skal bare vurderes der-
som har et relatert merke. Noter slik informasjon av 
sikkerhetsmessige grunner.

Klasse II-utstyr: Dette apparatet er utformet 
på en slik måte at det ikke krever en sikker-
hetsforbindelse til elektrisk jord.
Klasse II-utstyr med funksjonell jording: 
Dette apparatet er utformet på en slik måte at 
det ikke krever en sikkerhetsforbindelse til 

elektrisk jord. Jordforbindelsen brukes til funksjonelle 
formål.

Beskyttende jordforbindelse: Den markerte 
terminal er beregnet for tilkobling av beskyt-
telsesjordleder tilknyttet strømledningene.
Farlig strømledende terminal: De(n) mar-
kerte terminalen(e) er farlig strømledende un-
der normale driftsforhold.

Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen: Det/de 
markerte området(-ene) inneholder mynt eller 
knappecellebatterier som kan skiftes av bru-

keren.
Laserprodukt klasse 1: 
Dette produktet inneholder 
et Klasse 1-laserprodukt 
som er trygt under rimelig 
forutsigbare driftsforhold.
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ADVARSEL
Batteriet må ikke svelges, etsefare
Dette produktet eller tilbehøret som følger med kan 
inneholde et mynt-/knappecellebatteri. Hvis mynt-
knappecellebatteriet svelges, kan den forårsake 
alvorlige brannskader på bare 2 timer og føre til død.
Hold nye og brukte batterier vekk fra barn.
Hvis batterirommet ikke lukkes ordentlig, må du 
slutte å bruke produtet og holde det vekk fra barn.
Hvis du tror du kan ha svelget eller fått en del inn i 
kroppen, må du be om umiddelbar medisinsk hjelp.

ADVARSEL
Plasser aldri et fjernsynsapparat på et ustabilt 
eller skrått sted. Fjernsynsapparatet kan falle og 
forårsake alvorlig personskade eller død. Mange 
skader, spesielt til barn, kan unngås ved å ta enkle 
forholdsregler som for eksempel:
 Bruk av kabinetter eller stativer anbefalt av 
produsenten av fjernsynsapparatet. 

  Bare bruk møbler som sikkert klarer å gi støtte 
til fjernsynsapparatet. 

 Påse at fjernsynsapparatet ikke henger over 
kanten til støttende møbler.

 Ikke plasser fjernsynsapparatet på høye møbler 
(for eksempel skap, eller bokhyller) uten å forankre 
både møbel og fjernsynsapparatet til en støtte. 

 Ikke la fjjernsynsapparatet stå på stoff eller la 
andre materialer ligge mellom TV-en og støttende 
møbler.

 Informer barn om faren ved å klatre på møbler 
for å nå fjernsynsapparatet eller dets kontroller. 
Hvis ditt eksisterende fjernsynsapparat blir beholdt 
og yttes, skal du uansette følge instruksjonene 
ovenfor.

Advarsler om veggmontasje
 Les instruksjonene før du monterer TV-en på 
veggen.

 Veggmonteringssett er valgfritt. Du kan hente 
settet fra din lokale forhandler, hvis det ikke følger 
med TV-en.

 Ikke monter TV-en på et tak eller en skrå vegg.
 Bruk spesi serte veggmonteringsskruer og annet 
tilbehør.

 Trekk til veggfesteskruene fast for å hindre at TV-
en faller. Ikke trekk til skruene for mye.

ADVARSEL
Et apparat som er koblet til byggets jordingssystem 
via strømnettet (eller koblet til et annet apparat som 
igjen er koblet til jording) og som er koblet til et 
TV-apparat med en koaksialkabel, kan utgjøre en 
brannfare. Tilkobling til et TV-fordelingssystem må 
derfor gjøres gjennom en enhet som tilbyr elektrisk 
isolasjon under et visst frekvensområde (galvanisk 
isolator, se EN 60728-11).
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Funksjoner
 Fjernstyrt farge-TV
 Fullt integrert digital bakkesendt/kabel/satellitt TV 
(DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Alternativet Fransat-installasjon
 HDMI-innganger til å koble til andre enheter med 
HDMI-kontakter

 USB-inngang
 OSD menysystem
 SCART-kontakten for eksterne enheter (for 
eksempel DVD-spillere, PVR, videospill, etc.)

 Stereolydsystem
 Tekst-TV
 Tilkobling for hodetelefoner
 Automatisk programmering system
 Manuell innstilling
 Automatisk slukking etter åtte timer.
 Dvaletimer
 Barnelås
 Automatisk lyd demping når der ikke er sending.
 NTSC-avspilling
 AVL (Automatisk volumbegrensning)
 PLL (Frekvenssøk)
 PC-inngang
 Spillmodus (valgfritt)
 Bilde av-funksjon
 Programmere opptak
 Programtidsskifte
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) for Internett-tilkobling og service
 802.11 a/b/g/n innebygget WIFI-støtte

 802.11 a/b/g/n WIFI-støtte via USB dongle (ikke 
inkludert)

 Lyd-/Videodeling
 HbbTV

Funksjoner og egenskaper kan variere 
avhengig av modell

Varsling (avhengig av modellen)
VAREMERKE-ANERKJENNELSE
Produsert på lisens fra Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, 
Dolby Audio og det doble D-symbolet er varemerker 
for Dolby Laboratories.

Termene HDMI og High-De nition Multimedia Interface 
og HDMI-logoen er varemerker eller registrerte 
varemerker for HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. i 
USA og andre land.

YouTube og YouTube-logoen er varemerker for 
Google Inc.
For DTS-patenter, se http://patents.dts.com. Produsert 
under lisens fra DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, 
symbolet og DTS og symbolet sammen er registrerte 
varemerker, og DTS TruSurround er et varemerke for 
DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. Med enerett.

For DTS-patenter, se http://patents.dts.com. Produsert 
under lisens fra DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, DTS-
HD, symbolet, og DTS eller DTS-HD og symbolet 
sammen er registrerte varemerker for DTS, Inc. © 
DTS, Inc. Med enerett.

For DTS-patenter, se http://patents.dts.com. 
Produsert under lisens fra DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, symbolet og DTS og symbolet sammen er 
registrerte varemerker, og DTS  2.0+Digital Utgang 
er et varemerke for DTS, Inc.©DTS, Inc. Med enerett.

Dette produktet inneholder teknologi som er underlagt 
visse immaterielle rettigheter av Microsoft. Bruk 
eller distribusjon av denne teknologien utover dette 
produktet er forbudt uten riktig(e) lisens(er) fra 
Microsoft.
Innholdseiere bruker Microsoft Playready™-teknologi 
for innholdstilgang for å beskytte sine immaterielle 
rettigheter, herunder opphavsrettslig beskyttet 
innhold. Denne enheten bruker Playready-teknologi 
for å få tilgang til Playready-beskyttet innhold og/
eller WMDRM-beskyttet innhold. Hvis enheten 
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ikke håndhever begrensninger av innholdsbruk, 
kan innholdseiere be Microsoft om å oppheve 
enhetens evne til å bruke Playready-beskyttet 
innhold. Oppheving skal ikke påvirke ubeskyttet 
innhold eller innhold som er beskyttet av andre 
innholdstilgangsteknologier. Innholdseiere kan 
kreve at du oppgraderer Playready for å få tilgang 
til innholdet deres. Hvis du avslår en oppgradering, 
vil du ikke kunne få tilgang til innhold som krever 
oppgraderingen.
Spesi kasjon

Fjernsynssending
PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Mottak av Kanaler VHF (BAND I/III) - UHF 
(BAND U) - HYPERBAND

Antall Forhåndsstilte 
Kanaler

1000 (uten satellitt)
10000 (med satellitt)

Kanalindikator Skjermvisning

RF-antenneinngang 75 Ohm (ubalansert)

Operasjonsspenning 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Lyd

German Nicam
Srs Trusurround (Avhengig 
Av Modell)
Dts Trusurround (Avhengig 
Av Modell)

Strømforbruk (W) Se etiketten på bakdekselet

Driftstemperatur og 
driftsluftfuktighet

0 ºC opptil 40 ºC, 85 % 
fuktighet maks.

Senderspesi kasjoner for trådløs LAN
(avhengig av modellen)

Frekvensområder Maks 
utgangseffekt

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (CH52 - CH64) < 200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (CH100 - CH140) < 200 mW

Landsrestriksjoner
Denne enheten er beregnet for hjemme- og kontor-
bruk i alle EU-land (og andre land som følger dey 
relevante EU-direktivet) uten noen begrensning med 
unntak av de landene som er nevnt nedenfor.

Land Restriksjon

Bulgaria Generell godkjenning kreves for utendørs 
og offentlig bruk

Frankrike Innendørs bruk kun for 2454-2483.5 MHz

Italia Generell godkjenning kreves hvis den 
brukes utenfor egne lokaler

Land Restriksjon

Hellas Innendørs bruk kun for 5470 MHz til 
5725 MHz

Luxembourg Generell godkjenning kreves for nettverk 
og serviceforsyning (ikke for spektrum)

Norge
Radiooverføring er forbudt for det geogra-
ske området innenfor en radius på 20 km 

fra sentrum av Ny-Ålesund

Russland Bare innendørsbruk

Kravene til alle land kan endres når som helst. Det 
anbefales at brukeren sjekker med lokale myndigheter 
for gjeldende status for sine nasjonale bestemmelser 
for både trådløse 2,4 GHz og 5 GHz LAN-nettverker.

Avfallshåndtering: 
Emballasje og emballasjerester er resirkulerbare og 
skal i prinsippet resirkuleres. Pakkematerialer, som 
folieposer, må holdes unna barn. Batterier, inklusive 
de som er fri for tungmetaller, må ikke kastes i 
søppelbøtta. Vennligst kvitt deg med batteriene på 
en miljøvennlig måte. Finn ut hvilke lovregler som 
gjelder i ditt område.
 Ikke prøv å lade batteriene opp på ny. Eksplosjonsfare. 

Bytt kun ut batterier med samme eller tilsvarende type.
 Merket ovenfor er i samsvar med avfallsdirektivet 

for elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr 2012/19/
EU (WEEE). Merket angir kravet om at 
utstyret , inkludert brukte og utladede 
batterier, IKKE må kastes i vanlig 
husholdningsavfall, men innleveres til 
avfalls- og gjenbruksstasjonene som 
er tilgjengelige. Hvis batteriene eller 
akkumulatorene som medfølger dette 
utstyret viser symbolet Hg, Cd eller Pb, betyr 
dette at batteriet har et tungmetallinnhold 
større enn 0.0005 % kvikksølv, eller mer 
enn 0,002 % kadmium eller mer enn 0,004 
% bly.
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Fjernkontroll RC A3_ 49141 (avhengig av modellen)

Merk :  Funks jonsknapp ind ikas jonene på 
noen menyskjermer kan variere avhengig av 
fjernkontrollen til TV-en. Følg knappefunksjonene 
nederst på skjermen.

(*) MIN KNAPP 1 & MIN KNAPP 2:  
Disse knappene kan ha standardfunksjoner avhengig 
av modellen. Du kan imidlertid stille inn en spesiell 
funksjon for disse knappene ved å trykke på dem i fem 
sekunder når du er på en ønsket kilde, kanal eller link. En 
bekreftelsesmelding vil vises på skjermen. Nå er den valgte 
MIN KNAPP tilknyttet det valgte funksjonen.
Merk at hvis du utfører Førstegangs Installasjon, vil MIN 
KNAPP 1 og 2 gå tilbake til standard funksjon.

1. Ventemodus: Slår TV-en på/av
2. Net ix: Starter Net ix-applikasjonen
3. Nummertaster: Bytter kanal, legger inn et nummer 

eller en bokstav i tekstboksen på skjermen.
4. TV: Viser kanalliste / slår på TV-kilde
5. Volum +/-
6. Internett: Åpner portalsiden, hvor du kan nå mange 

nettbaserte applikasjoner
7. Meny: Viser TV menyen
8. OK: Bekrefter brukervalg, holder siden (i TXT-

modus), viser kanalliste (DTV-modus)
9. Tilbake/Returner: Går tilbake til forrige skjermbilde, 

åpner indekssiden (i TXT-modus)
10. Info: Viser informasjon om skjerminnhold, viser skjult 

informasjon (avslør – in TXT-modus)
11. Medialeser: Åpner medieleserskjermen
12. Min knapp 1 (*)
13. Fargede Knapper: Følg instruksjonene på skjermen 

for funksjonene til fargede knapper
14. Språk: Veksler mellom lydmodi (analog TV), skjermer 

og endrer språk på lyd/teksting (digital TV, der det er 
tilgjengelig)

15. Tilbakespoling: Flytter bilder bakover i media slik 
som lmer

16. Opptak: Tar opp programmer
17. Pause: Setter media som spilles av på pause, og 

starter tidsskift-opptak
18. Spill: Begynner avspilling av valgt media
19. Stopp: Stopper media som spilles
20. Fremoverspoling: Flytter bilder forover i media slik 

som lmer
21. Skjerm: Endrer bildeforholdet for skjermen
22. Teksting: Slår undertekster av og på (hvor 

tilgjengelig)
23. Min knapp 2 (*)
24. Tekst: Viser tekst-TV, trykk gjen for å vise tekst-TV 

over et vanlig kringkastingsbilde (miks)
25. EPG (Elektronisk programguide): Viser den 

elektroniske programguiden
26. Avslutt: Lukker og går ut av åpne menyer eller går 

tilbake til forrige skjerm
27. Pilknapper: Hjelper å navigere i menyer, innhold osv. 

og viser undersidene i TXT-modus når den trykkes til 
høyre eller venstre

28. Hurtigmeny: Viser en liste over menyer for rask 
tilgang

29. Program +/-
30. Stille: Slår lyden på TV-en helt av
31. Veksle: Skifter raskt mellom forrige og gjeldende 

kanaler eller kilder
32. Kilde: Viser alle tilgjengelige kringkastinger og 

innholdskilder

Net ix: Du kan se ESN(*)-nummeret ditt og deaktivere Net ix.
(*) ESN-nummeret er et unikt nummer for Net i  laget spesielt 
for  identi sere V-en din
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Tilkoblinger (avhengig av modellen).

Merk: Når du kobler en enhet 
via YPbPr eller Side AV-inngangen, 
må du bruke medfølgende kabler 
for å muliggjøre tilkobling. For Side 
AV-inngangen m  du bruke den med-
f lgende kabelen  Se illustrasjonene 
p  venstre side  Du kan bruke b r 
til V A kabelen (ikke inkludert) for 

 legge b r signal inn gjennom 
V A inngangen   For å gjøre PC / 
YPbPr-lyd mulig, må du bruke de 
bakre lydinngangene med en YPbPr-/
PC-lydkabel for lydtilkobling Du kan 
ikke bruke V A og b r samtidig  
 For  muliggj re b r-lyd  m  
du bruk Side AV-inngangen med en 

b r -lydkabel (ikke inkludert) 
for lydtilkobling  med bruk av Side AV-
tilkoblingskabelens DE og HV E 
innganger  Hvis en ekstern enhet er 
koblet til via S A -kontakten  vil 

V-en g  over til AV-modus  N r du 
mottar D V kanaler ( peg  H ) 
or eller er i edieleser-modus  vil 
ikke utgang v re tilgjengelig via 
scartkontakten  N r du bruker mon-
teringspakken for vegger (tilgjengelig 
fra tredjepart i markedet  hvis den ikke 
f lger med)  anbefaler vi at du plugger 
alle kablene inn i baksiden av V-en 
f r du monterer veggen   Sett inn eller 
fjern en -modulen kun n r V-en er 
S  AV  Du b r henvise til bruksan-
visningen for moduler for detaljer om 
innstillingene   Hver S -inngang p  

V-en st tter enheter opptil mA  
Ved tilkobling av utstyr ved hjelp av 
en HDMI-kabel til TV-apparatet, for 
å garantere tilstrekkelig immunitet 
mot parasittbølger må man bruke en 
høyhastighetsskjermet (hø kvalitets) 
HDMI-kabel med ferritter .

Hvis du vil koble en enhet til TV-
en, kontroller at både TV-en og 
enheten er slått av før du gjør en 

tilkobling. Etter tilkoblingen er ferdig, kan 
du slå på enheter og bruke dem.

Kontakt Type Kabler Enhet

Scart 
tilkobling 

(baksiden)

VGA 
tilkobling 

(baksiden)

SIDE AV 

PC/YPbPr Audio 
tilkobling 

(side)

PC/YPbPr-lydkabler  
(ikke inkludert

AUDIO INN PC/YPbPr 
Audiotilkobling 

(Tilbake)

SIDE AV 
PC/YPbPr Audio 

tilkobling 
(side) YPbPr/PC-

lydkabel 
(ikke inkludert)

Video/audio-
tilkoblingskabel 

på siden 
(inkludert)

HDMI 
tilkobling 

(baksiden)

SPDIF 
(Koaksial ut) 

tilkobling 
(baksiden)

SPDIF SPDIF 
(optisk utgang) 

tilkobling 
(baksiden)

SIDE AV
Side AV 

(lyd/video) 
tilkobling 

(side)

Side AV tilkoblingskabel 
(iikke nkludert)

BAKSIDE AV
Bakside AV 
(lyd/video) 
tilkobling 

(baksiden)

SIDE AV 
Side AV 

(lyd/video) 
tilkobling 

(side)

Audio/video-
kabel 

(ikke inkludert)

Video/audio-
tilkoblingskabel 

på siden 
(inkludert)

HODETELEFON Headphone 
tilkobling 

(side)

YPBPR YPbPr-video 
tilkobling 

(baksiden) PC til YPbPr-tilkoblingskabel 
(ikke inkludert)

USB 
tilkobling 

(side)

CI 
tilkobling 

(side)

LAN

 

Ethernet 
tilkobling 

(baksiden) LAN/Ethernet-kabel
  

RF-inngang kobler til en antenne eller kabelsystem.. (Avhengig  av modell)

Satellittinngang (LNB) kobler TV-en til et satellittsystem. (Avhengig  av modell)



Norsk- 8 -

TV- og funksjonsknapper (avhengig av modellen)

        Standby/På
   Source
   Program +/- 
   Volum +/-

Merk: Klikk knappene “ ” og " " 
samtidig for å se hovedmenyen.

-eller-

1. Opp-retning
2. Ned-retning
3. Velger bryter for 

Program/Volum/
AV/Ventemodus 
på

Merk: Du kan flytte 
bryteren  oppover eller 
nedover for  endre 
volumet  Hvis du vil 
endre kanaler trykk 
midt p  bryteren n gang (posisjon 3) og beveg 
bryteren oppover eller nedover  N r du trykker 
midt p  bryteren igjen  vises SD-menyskjermen 
igjen  Hvis du trykker midt p  bryteren og holder 
inne i noen sekunder  vil V-en g  over i Standby 
-modus  Hovedmeny SD kan ikke vises ved hjelp 
av kontrollknappene

-eller-

1. Hvilemodus På/Av-knapp
2. TV/AV-knappen
3. Knapper for program opp/ned
4. Knapper for volum opp/ned

-eller-

Med bruk av styrespaken kan du kontrollere TV-
funksjonene Program/Volum/Kilde og Ventemodus på.
Merk: lasseringen av styrespaken kan variere avhengig 
av modell

For å endre volum: Øk volumet ved å skyve 
styrespaken til høyre. Reduser volumet ved å skyve 
styrespaken til venstre.
For å endre kanal: Bla gjennom de lagrede kanalene 
ved å skyve styrespaken opp eller ned.
For å endre kilde: Trykk inn midt på styrespaken; 
kildelisten vises på skjermen. Bla gjennom de 
tilgjengelige kildene ved å skyve styrespaken opp 
eller ned.
For å slå av TV-en: Trykk inn midt på styrespaken 
og hold den nede i noen sekunder, vil TV slå inn 
hvilemodus.
For å slå på TV-en: Trykk inn midt på styrespaken. 
TV-en vil slå seg på.
Merk: Hovedmeny SD kan ikke vises ved hjelp av 
kontrollknappen
Strømtilkobling

Etter utpakking av fjernsynet; la det få romtemperatur 
før du kobler det til.
Tilkobling av strømkabel
VIKTIG: TV-apparatet er designet for å operere på 
220-240V AC, 50 Hz stikkontakt.
Koble strømkabelen til en stikkontakt. La det være 
minst 10 mm med plass rundt TV-apparatet.
Antennetilkobling (avhengig av modellen)

Koble  antene-  e l le r  kabe l -TV-p luggen t i l 
ANTENNEINNGANG-kontakten (ANT) el ler 
satellittpluggen til SATELITTINNNGANG-kontakten 
(LNB ) på baksiden av TV-en.
Satellitt- og kabeltilkobling er avhengig av modellen

USB-tilkobling
Du kan koble til USB-enheter til TV-en din ved hjelp 
av USB-inngangen på TV-en. Denne egenskapen lar 
deg vise/spille av JPG, MP3, og video ler lagret på en 
USB-minnepinne. Det er mulig at visse typer av USB-
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enheter (f.eks. MP3-spillere) ikke er kompatible med 
denne TVen. Det er best å sikkerhetskopiere lene før 
du kobler til TV-apparatet for å unngå mulige tap av 
data. Vær oppmerksom på at produsenten ikke kan 
være ansvarlig for skader på len eller tap av data. 
Trekk ikke USB-enheten ut mens du spiller av en l.
FORSIKTIG: Det er meget risikofylt å trekke raskt 
ut eller sette inn USB-enheter. Det er spesielt 
at du ikke plikker stasjonen inn og ut gjentatte 
ganger. Dette kan forårsake fysiske skader på 
USB-spilleren og spesielt USB-enheten.

Sette inn batterier i fjernkontrollen
Løft dekselet på baksiden av fjernkontrollen forsiktig. 
Sett inn to AAA-batterier. Kontroller at tegnene (+) og 
(-) matcher (observer riktig polaritet). Sett dekselet 
tilbake på plass. Rekkevidden er på rundt 7m/23ft.

Miljøinformasjon
Denne TV-en er utformet for å være miljøvennlig. For 
å redusere energiforbruket, kan du gjøre følgende:
Hvis du setter Energisparing til Minimum, Medium, 
Maksimum eller Auto, vil TV-en redusere energifor-
bruket følgelig. Hvis du vil sette Baklys til en fast verdi, 
kan du sette den som Egende nert og justere Baklys 
(under Energisparingen-innstillingen) manuelt ved 
bruk av venstre- eller høyreknappene på fjernkontroll. 
Instillingen deaktiveres når du velger Av. 
Merk: ilgjengelige Energsparing-alternativer kan 
variere avhengig av valgt Modus i System>Bilde-
menyen
Du finner innstil l ingene for Energisparing i 
System>Bilde-menyen. Vær oppmerksom på at 
enkelte bildeinnstillingene vil være utilgjengelige til 
å endres.
Hvis du trykker på høyreknappen mens alternativet 
Auto eller valgt, eller venstreknappen mens Egende-

nert er valgt, vises meldingen "Skjermen vil være 
av i 15 sekunder." på skjermen. Velg Gå videre og 
trykk på OK for å slå av skjermen umiddelbart. Hvis 
du ikke trykker på en knapp, vil skjermen slå seg av 
om 15. sekunder Trykk på en knapp på fjernkontrollen 
eller på TV-en for å slå på skjermen igjen. 
Merk: Skjerm av-alternativet ikke er tilgjengelig hvis 

odus er satt til Spill
Når TV-en ikke er i bruk, kan du slå av eller koble den 
fra støpselet. Dette vil også redusere strømforbruket.

Ventemodusvarsler
Hvis TVen ikke mottar inntakssignal (for eksempel 
fra en antenne- eller HDMI-kilde) i 3 minutter, vil den 
gå inn i ventemodus. Neste gang du slår den på, vil 
følgende melding vises: ”TVen byttet til ventemodus 
automatisk på grunn av en lang periode uten 
signal”. Trykk OK for å fortsette.
Hvis TV-en er på og ikke brukes på en stund, vil den 
gå inn i ventemodus. Neste gang du slår den på, vil 
følgende melding vises. ”TVen byttet til ventemodus 
automatisk på grunn av en lang periode at noe ble 
gjort”. Trykk OK for å fortsette.

Slå TV-en på/av (avhengig av modell)
Å slå TV-en på
 Koble strømledningen til et uttak med  220-240V 
AC, 50 Hz. 

 Da tennes LED-lampen for ventemodus.
For å slå TV på fra standbymodus, enten:
 Trykk på Standby-knappen, Program +/- eller en 
siffertast på fjernkontrollen.

Funksjonsknapper på TV-en (avhengig av modell)
 Trykk på Standby -knappen eller Program 
+/--knappen på TV-en. TV-en slås på. 

-eller-
 Trykk og hold inne midten av kontrollbryteren 
på venstre side av TV-en til TV slår seg på fra 
hvilemodus. TV-en slås på.

-eller-
 Trykk midt på styrespaken på TV-en, eller trykk opp/
ned til TV-en kommer på fra ventemodus.

For å slå TV-en av (avhengig av modell)
 Trykk Standby–knappen på fjernkontrollen eller trykk 
på Standby-knappen eller kontrollbryteren på TV-en 
inntil den slokner, så vil TV-en gå over i hvilemodus 
(avhengig av modell).

 Trykk på Standby-knappen på fjernkontrollen eller 
trykk på midten av styrespaken på TV-en og hold 
den inne et par sekunder, så vil TV-en gå over i 
ventemodus.

 For å slå strømmen helt av, trekk ut strømled-
ningen fra stikkontakten.

Merk: N r Ven g r  i ventemodus s  kan ED 
standby blinke for  indikere at funksjoner som 
Ventemoduss k  ver Air Download eller imer er 
aktive  ED lyset kan ogs  blinke n r du skrur ven 
p  fra standby modus
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Første gangs satellittinstallasjon (avhengig av 
modell)

Merk: Hvis du skal utf re F ANSA -installasjon  m  
du sette F ANSA -kortet (valgfritt) inn i onditional 
Access-kontakten p  V-en f r du sl r p  V-en
Når den er slått på for første gang, er skjermbildet for 
språkvalg tilgjengelig. Velg ønsket språk og trykk OK.
På neste skjermbilde angir du preferansene dine ved 
bruk av pilknappene.
Merk: Avhengig av valg av and kan du bli bedt om  
angi og bekrefte N p  dette tidspunktet  Valgt N 
kan ikke v re  Du m  angi det hvis du blir bedt 
om  angi en N-kode for en menyoperasjon p  et 
senere tidspunkt

Om valg av kringskastingstype
Digital Antenne: Hvis søkealternativet for kringkasting 
Digital antenne er slått på, vil TV-en søke etter 
digitale bakkesendte kringkastinger etter at andre 
innledende innstillinger er fullført.
Digital Kabel: Hvis søkealternativet Digital Kabel er 
slått på, vil TV-en søke etter digitale kabelsendinger 
etter at andre innledende innstillingene er fullført. 
I henhold til dine andre preferanser kan det vises 
en bekreftelsesmelding før du begynner å søke. 
Velg JA og trykk OK for å fortsette. For å avbryte 
handlingen, trykk NEI og OK. Du kan velge Nettverk 
eller angi verdier slik som Frekvens, Nettverks-ID 
og Søketrinn. Når du er ferdig, trykk på OK-knappen. 
Merk: S kevarigheten vil variere avhengig av den 
valgt søketrinn.

Satellitt: Hvis søkealternativet Satellitt er valgt, vil 
TV-en søke etter digitale kabelsendinger etter at de 
andre første innstillingene er gjort. Du må gjøre noen 
instillinger før du foretar et satellittsøk. En meny åpnes 
der du kan velge å starte en Fransat-installasjon 
før satellittsøket starter. Angi Installeringsype som 
Operatør og angi deretter Satellittoperatør som 
relatert Fransat-operatør. Trykk deretter på OK for å 
starte Fransat-installasjonen. Du kan velge å starte 
en automatisk eller manuell installasjon. 
Trykk på OK for å fortsette. Fransat-innstallasjonen 
vil bli utføret og kringkastinger vil bli lagret (hvis de 
er tilgjengelige).
Hvis du angir Installeringstype som Standard, kan 
du fortsette med vanlig satellittinstallasjon og se 
satellittkanaler. 
Du kan starte Fransat-installasjon på hvilket som helst 
senere tidspunkt fra menyen Installasjon>Automatisk 
kanalsøk> Satellitt nu.
Det f ins tre typer av antennevalg. Menyen 
Antennetype vil bli vist. Du kan velge Antennetype 
som Direkte, Enkel satellittkabel eller DiSEqC-
veksler ved å bruke “ ” eller “ ”  knappene.

 Direkte: Hvis du har en enkel mottaker og en direkte 
satellittplate, velg så denne antennetypen. Trykk 
OK for å fortsette. Velg en tilgjengelig satellitt på 
den neste skjermen og trykk OK for å søke etter 
tjenester. 

 Enkel satellittkabel: Hvis du har ere mottakere 
og et enkel satellittkabel-system, velg så denne 
antennetypen. Trykk OK for å fortsette. Kon gurer 
innstillinger ved å følge anvisningene på den neste 
skjermen. Trykk på OK for å skanne etter tjenester.

 DiSEqC-bryter: Hvis du har ere parabolantenner 
og en DiSEqC-bryter, velg denne antennetypen. 
Still deretter inn DiSEqC-versjonen og trykk på OK 
for å fortsette. Du kan stille inn opptil re satellitter 
(hvis tilgjengelig) for versjon v1.0 og seksten 
satellitter for v1.1  på neste skjerm. Trykk ”OK” for 
å søke etter den første satellitten i listen.

Analog: Hvis søkealternativet Analog er valgt, vil 
TV-en søke etter analoge sendinger etter at de andre 
første innstillingene er gjort.
Du kan også velge en kringskastingstype som 
favoritt. Utvalgte sendetyper vil bli prioritert under 
søkeprosessen, og disse kanalene vil bli listet opp 
øverst på Kanalliste. Når du er ferdig, trykk på OK 
for å fortsette.
En dialogskjerm vil vises der du kan aktivere 
sperrefunksjonen. Hvis du velger Ja, vil alternativene 
for sperrefunksjonen bli vist. Konfigurer som du 
ønsker og trykk OK når du er ferdig. Velg Nei og 
trykk på OK for å gå videre, hvis du ikke vil aktivere 
sperrefunksjonen.
Du kan på dette tidspunktet aktivere alternativet 
Butikkmodus. Dette alternativet vil konfigurere 
TV-ens innstillinger for butikkmiljøer og de støttede 
funksjonene kan vises øverst på skjermen som 
et infobanner, avhengig av TV-modellen. Dette 
alternativet er kun ment for butikkbruk. Det 
anbefales å bruke Hjemmemodus for hjemmebruk. 
Dette alternativet vil være tilgjengelig i menyen 
System>Innstillinger> Mer og kan slås av/på senere. 
Avhengig av TV-modellen din og landsvalg, kan 
menyen Personvern vises på dette tidspunktet. 
Ved å bruke denne menyen kan du angi dine 
personvernrettigheter. Fremhev en funksjon og bruk 
venstre og høyre retningsknapp for å aktivere eller 
deaktivere. Les de relaterte forklaringene som vises 
på skjermen for hver uthevet funksjon før du foretar 
endringer. Du kan bruke Program +/- knappene til å 
rulle opp og ned for å lese hele teksten. Du kan endre 
preferansene dine når som helst senere fra menyen 
Innstillinger>Innstillinger for personvern. Hvis 
alternativet Internet-forbindelse er deaktiver, så vil 
skjermbildet Nettverks-/Internett-innstillinger bli 
hoppet over og ikke vist.
Trykk på OK-knappen på fjernkontrollen for å fortsette. 
Menyen Nettverks-/Internettinnstillinger vil bli vist, 
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hvis du bekrefter den forrige meldingen som spurte om 
du ville angi nettverksinnstillingene. Vennligst referer 
til Tilkobling-delen for å kon gurere en stasjonær 
eller trådløs tilkobling. Etter at innstillingene er fullført, 
klikk på OK-knappen for å fortsette.. For å gå til neste 
trinn uten å gjøre noe velger du Nei og trykker på 
OK-knappen når meldingen som spør om du vil angi 
nettverksinnstillingene vises.
Etter at de første innstillingene er ferdige, vil TV-en 
vil begynne å søke etter tilgjengelige sendinger i 
kringskastingstypene du har valgt.
Etter al le t i lgjengelige stasjoner lagret, vi l 
søkeresultatene bli vist. Trykk OK for å fortsette. 
Rediger kanalliste-menyen vil så bli vist. Du kan 
redigere kanallisten i henhold til preferansene dine 
eller trykke på Menu-knappen for å avslutte og se 
på TV.
Mens søket fortsetter, kan en melding vise seg som 
spør om du ønsker å sortere kanalene i henhold til 
LCN(*). Velg Ja og trykk OK for å bekrefte.
(*) N er det logiske nummersystemet som 
organiserer tilgjengelige kringkastninger i samsvar 
med en gjenkjennelig kanalnummersekvens (om 
tilgjengelig)
Merk: kke sl  av V-en mens du begynner f rste 
gangs installasjon  erk at noen alternativer er 
kanskje ikke tilgjengelige  avhengig av valg av land
Bruk av SatcoDX-funksjonen  (avhengig av 
modellen)

Du kan utføre SatcoDX-operasjoner ved hjelp av 
menyen Installasjon>Satellitt>Innstillinger. I 
SatcoDX-menyen, er det bare to alternativer som 
angår SatcoDx.
Du kan laste ned eller laste opp SatcoDX data. For å 
utføre disse funksjonene, må en USB-enhet kobles 
til TV-en.
Du kan laste opp aktuelle tjenester og relaterte 
satellitter og transpondere på TV, til USB-enhet.
I tillegg kan du laste ned en av SatcoDx- lene som 
er lagret på USB-enheten til TV-en. 
Når du velger en av disse lene, alle tjenester og 
relaterte satellitter og transpondere i den valgte len 
vil bli lagret i TVen. Hvis det er noen jordbaserte, 
kabel- og/eller analoge tjenester, vil de bli bevart og 
bare satellitttjenester vil bli fjernet. 
Etterpå kan du sjekke antenneinnstillingene og 
foreta endringer dersom det er nødvendig. En 
feilmelding som sier "Ingen Signal" kan vises hvis 
antenneinnstillingene ikke er riktig kon gurert.
Medieavspilling via USB-inngang (avhengig av 
modell)

Du kan koble til en  og 3  (HDD med ekstern 
str mforsyning) eksterne harddisker eller S -

minnepenner til ven ved  bruke S -inngangene 
p  ven
VIKTIG! Sikkerhetskopier ler på lagringsenheter 
før du kobler dem til TV-en. Vær oppmerksom på at 
produsenten ikke kan være ansvarlig for skader på 
len eller tap av data. Visse typer USB-enheter (f.eks 

MP3-spillere) eller USB-harddisker/minnepinner kan 
ikke være kompatible med denne TV-en. TV-en støtter 
FAT32- og NTFS-diskformatering, men opptak vill 
ikke være tilgjengelige med NTFS-formaterte plater.
Mens du formaterer USB-harddisker som har mer enn 
1TB (Tera Byte) med lagringsplass, kan du oppleve 
noen problemer under formateringsprosessen.  
Vent en liten stund før hver tilkobling og frakobling 
da det kan hende at spilleren fortsatt leser ler. Hvis 
du ikke gjøre dette, kan det føre til fysiske skader på 
USB-spilleren og spesielt USB-enheten. Trekk ikke 
stasjonen ut mens du spiller av en l.
Du kan bruke USB-huber med TV-ens USB-
innganger. USB-huber med ekstern strømforsyning 
anbefales i et slikt tilfelle. 
Det anbefales å bruke TV-ens USB-inngang(er) 
direkte hvis du har tenkt å koble til en USB-harddisk.
Merk  N r du viser bilde ler i edialeser-menyen  
kan bare vise  bilde ler som er lagret p  den 
tilkoblede enheten
Tidsskift-opptak (avhengig av modell)

Trykk Pause-knappen mens du ser på en sending 
for å aktivere tidsskiftemodus. I tidsskiftmodus settes 
programmet på pause samtidig som det blir tatt opp 
på den tilkoblede USB-disken.
Trykk Spill-knappen igjen for å fortsette den 
midlertidig stansede programmet fra der du stoppet. 
Trykk Stop-knappen for å stoppe tidsskift opptak og 
gå tilbake til direktesending.
Tidsskift kan ikke brukes i radiomodus.
Du kan ikke bruke tid skift fort bakover funksjonen 
før  du spoler frem avspillingen med spole frem 
-alternativet.
Øyeblikkelig opptak (avhengig av modell)

Trykk Opptak-knappen for å starte opptak av et 
program mens du ser på. Du  kan trykke Opptak-
knappen på fjernkontrollen igjen for å ta opp det 
neste programmet på EPG-en. I dette tilfellet så vil 
en OSD vises noe som indikerer de programmerte 
hendelser som skal bli spilt inn. Trykk Stop-knappen 
for å avbryte opptaket. 
Du kan ikke bytte sendinger eller vise medialeseren 
under opptaksmodus. Mens du tar opp et program 
eller under timeshifting, vises en advarsel på skjermen 
om USB- enhetens hastighet ikke er tilstrekkelig.
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Meny for medieleser (avhengig av modell)
Du kan spille av fotogra , musikk og lm ler lagret 
på en USB-disk ved å koble den til din TV. Koble en 
USB disk til en av USB inngangene er plassert på 
siden av TV-en. Å trykke på Menu-knappen mens 
du er i Medialeser-modus vil få tilgang til bilde, 
lyd og innstillinger menyalternativer. Trykk Menu-
knappen igjen for å gå vekk fra denne skjermen. Du 
kan angi dine Medialeser-preferansjr ved hjelp av 
Innstillinger-menyen.

Start avspilling med 
Spill-knappen og aktiver 

Alle lene i listen vil bli vist 
kontinuerlig i opprinnelig 
rekkefølge

Start avspilling med 
OK-knappen og aktiver 

Den samme len vil bli spilt av 
kontinuerlig (repetert)

Start avspilling med 
Spill-knappen og aktiver 

Alle lene i listen vil bli vist én 
gang i tilfeldig rekkefølge

Start avspilling med 
Spill-knappen og aktiver , 

Alle lene i listen vil bli vist 
kontinuerlig i samme tilfeldige 
rekkefølge.

Opptak av programmer (avhengig av modell)
VIKTIG: Når du bruker en ny USB-harddiskstasjon 
anbefales det at du først formaterer disken ved hjelp 
av din TVs “Format disk” valg.
For å ta opp et program må du først koble en USB-
disk til din TV mens den er slått av. Du bør da slå på 
TVen for å aktivere opptaksfunksjonen.
For å bruke opptak, bør USB-stasjonen ha 2 GB 
ledig plass og være USB 2.0-kompatibel. Hvis USB-
stasjonen ikke er kompatibel, vises en feilmelding.
For å ta opp programmer av lang varighet som f.eks. 
lmer, er det anbefalt å bruke USB harddisk-stasjoner 

(HDD-er).
Programopptakk lagres i den tilkoblede USB enheten. 
Om ønsket, kan du lagre / kopiere opptakene til en 
datamaskin, men vil disse lene ikke være tilgjengelig 
for å bli spilt på en datamaskin. Du kan spille opp 
innspillingene kun via TV-en din.
Lip sync forsinkelser kan forekomme i tidsskifter. Radio 
registrering støttes. TV-en kan ta opp programmer i 
inntil ti timer.
Innspilte programmer er delt opp i deler på 4GB. 
Hvis skrivehastigheten til den tilkoblede USB-disk 
er ikke tilstrekkelig, kan opptaket mislykkes og 
timeshifting funksjonen er kanskje ikke tilgjengelig.
Det er anbefalt å bruke USB-harddisker for opptak 
av HD-programmer.
Ikke koble ut USB / HDD under en innspilling. Dette 
kan skade den tilkoblede USB/harddisken.
Hvis AC-ledninger ikke er satt i når det er en aktiv 
innstilling for USB-opptakstidsur, vil det bli kansellert.
Multipartisjon støtte er tilgjengelig. Maksimalt to ulike 
partisjoner støttes. Den første partisjonen på USB 

disken brukes for PVR klar funksjoner. Det må også 
være formatert som den primære partisjonen som 
skal brukes for PVR klar funksjoner.
Noen stream-pakker kan ikke bli tatt opp på grunn av 
signalproblemer. Derfor kan video noen ganger fryses 
under avspilling.
Ta opp, Spill, Pause, Skjerm (for PlayListDialog)-
tastene kan ikke brukes når tekst-TV er på. Hvis 
et opptak starter fra tidsur når tekst-TV er PÅ, vil 
tekst-TV automatisk skrues av. Også teletekst-bruk 
er deaktivert når det er en pågående opptak eller 
avspilling.
Se opptak av programmer (avhengig av modell)

Velg Opptak fra Mediasleser-menyen. Velg et innspilt 
element fra listen (hvis tidligere innspilt). Trykk på 
OK-knappen for å vise Spill-alternativer. Velg et 
alternativ og trykk på OK-knappen.
Merk  Visning av hovedmeny og menyelementer vill 
ikke v re tilgjengelig under avspillingen
Trykk Stop-knappen for å stoppe en avspilling og gå 
tilbake til Opptak.

Avta fremover
Hvis du trykker Pause-knappen mens du ser 
innspilte programmer, vil sakte frem- funksjonen 
være tilgjengelig. Du kan bruke Rapid advance-
knappen for å gå sakte fremover. Å trykke på Rapid 
advance-knappen gjentatte ganger vil endre farten 
på sakte-frem.
Opptakskon gurasjon

Ve l g  O p p t a k s i n n s t i l l i n g e r - e l e m e n t e t  i 
Medialeser>Innstillinger til å kon gurere opptaks-
innstillingene. 
Formater Disk: Du kan bruke Formater Disk-
funksjonen for å formattere den tilkoblede USB-
enheten. Din PIN kreves for å bruke Formater 
disk-funksjonen.
Merk: Standard N kan settes til 0000 eller 1234  Hvis du har 
de nert N (blir forespurt avhengig av valg av land) i l pet 
av Første Installering  bruker du N-koden du har de nert

VIKTIG: Formatering av USB-stasjonen vil slette 
ALLE data på stasjonen og lsystemet vil bli konvertert 
til FAT32. I de este tilfeller vil driftsfeil bli løst etter et 
format, men du vil miste ALLE data.
Hvis meldingen "Skrivehastighet for USB-disk er for 
treg" vises på skjermen ved starten av et opptak, 
prøv å starte opptaket på nytt. Hvis du fortsatt får 
samme feil er det mulig at USB enheten ikke oppfyller 
nødvendige fartskrav. Prøv å koble til en annen 
USB-disk.
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FollowMe TV på (avhengig av modell)
Med den mobile enheten kan du streame den aktuelle 
sendingen fra smart-TV-en din ved hjelp av funksjonen 
FollowMe TV. Installer egnet Smart Center-program 
til den mobile enheten din. Start programmet. 
For mer informasjon om hvordan du bruker denne 
funksjonen, kan du se bruksanvisningene for 
programmet du bruker.
Merk: Dette programmet vil kanskje ikke v re 
kompatibelt med alle mobile enheter  HD-kanaler 
st ttes ikke og begge enheter m  v re tilkoblet 
samme nettverk
CEC og CEC RC Passthrough (avhengig av modell)

Denne funksjonen gjør det mulig å kontollere CEC-
aktiverte enheter, som er koblet til ved bruk av HDMI-
porter, men fjernkontrollen til TV-en.
Alternativet CEC i menyen System>Mer  må først 
settes til Aktivert. Trykk på Source-knappen og velg 
HDMI-inngangen for den tilkoblede CEC-enheten fra 
Kildeliste-menyen. Når den nye CEC-kildelisten er 
tilkoblet, vil den være oppført i kildemenyen med eget 
navn istedenfor navnet til den tilkoblede HDMI-porten 
(for eksempel DVD-spiller, Opptaker 1 osv.).
Fjernkontrollen til TV-en er istand til å utføre 
hovedfunksjonene automatisk etter at HDMI-kilden 
er blitt valgt.
For å avslutte denne operasjonen og styre TV-
en via fjernkontrollen igjen, trykker du på Quick 
Menu-knappen på fjernkontrollen, uthever CEC RC 
Passthrough og velger Av ved å trykke på venstre- 
eller høyreknappen. Du kan også aktivere eller 
deaktivere denne funksjonen i menyen System>Mer.
TV-en støtter også funksjonen ARC (Audio Return 
Channel). Denne funksjonen er en lydkobling som 
er ment å erstatte andre kabler mellom TV-en og 
lydanlegget (A/V-mottaker eller høyttalersystem).
Når ARC er aktiv, vil ikke TV-en dempe andre lydutganger 
automatisk. Du må derfor redusere TV-volumet til null 
manuelt, hvis du ønsker å høre lyd utelukkende fra 
den tilkoblede lydenheten (i likhet med andre optiske 
eller koaksiale digitale lydutganger). Hvis du vil endre 
volumnivået for den tilkoblede enheten, må du velge 
enheten fra kildelisten. Dersom volumnappene er knyttet 
opp mot den tilkoblede lydenheten.

Systemlydkontroll
Gjør det mulig å bruke en lydforsterker/-mottaker med 
TV-en. Du kan styre volumet med fjernkontrollen til 
TV-en. For å angi dene funksjonen, må Høyttaler-
funksjonen i menyen System>Mer være valgt som 
Forsterker. TV-høyttalerne dempes og lyden til kilden 
du ser på som vil bli gitt fra det tilkoblede lydsystemet.
Merk: ydenheten skal st tte Systemlydkontroll-funksjonen 
og alternativet skal v re satt til CEC aktivert

E-håndbok (avhengig av modellen).
Du kan nne anvisninger for TV-funksjonen i den 
elektroniske håndboken. 
For å bruke E-manualen trykker du på Info-knappen 
mens hovedmenyen vises på skjermen eller på 
Quick Menu-knappen. Velg så Informasjonsheft 
og trykk OK.
Velg ønsket kategori med retningsknappene. Hver 
kategori inneholder forskjellige emner. Velg et emne 
og trykk på OK for å lese anvisningene.
For å lukke skjermen for den elektroniske håndboken, 
trykk på Exit- eller Menu-knappen.
Merk: nnholdet i den elektroniske h ndboken kan 
variere avhengig av modell
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Innhold i TV-menyen
System – Innhold i Bildemeny

Modus

Du kan endre bildemodusen slik at den passer dine preferanser eller behov. Bildemodus kan stilles 
inn til et av følgende valg: Kino, Spill (valgfritt), Sport, Dynamisk og Naturlig. 
Pixellence Demo-modus(**) ens modus valget er fremhevet s  vil i ellence demo modus bli vist p  
bunnen av meny skjermen  i ellence funksjonen optimaliserer V-ens videoinnstillinger og bidrar til  f  
en bedre bildekvalitet  rykk OK for  starte i ellence demo-modus for  oppleve i ellence kvalitet  rykk 
OK-knappen for  avbryte (untatt Spill-modus)

Kontrast Justerer verdier for lyshet og mørke på skjermen.

Lysstyrke Justerer verdier for lyshet på skjermen.

Skarphet Stiller inn verdiene for skarphet for objektene vist på skjermen.

Farge Stiller inn fargeverdien, og justerer fargene.

Energisparing
For å sette Energisparing til Egende nert, Minimum, Medium, Maksimum, Auto, Skjerm av 
eller Av. 
Merk: ilgjengelige alternativer kan variere avhengig av valgt odus

Baklys Denne innstillingen styrer baklysnivået. Baklysfunksjonen vil være inaktiv hvis Energsparing er satt 
til et annet alternativ enn Egende nert. 

Avanserte 
Innstillinger

Dynamisk 
kontrast: Du kan endre det dynamisk kontrast-forholdet til ønsket verdi. 

Støyreduksjon Hvis signalet er svakt og bildet er støyende, bruk Støyreduksjon-innstillingen for å redusere 
mengden av støy.

Fargetemperatur Angir ønsket fargetemperaturverdi. Alternativene Kjølig, Normal, Varm og Egende nert er 
tilgjengelige.

Hvitt punkt Hvis Fargetemp-alternativet er satt til Egende nert, vil denne innstillingen være tilgjengelig. Øk 
"varmen" eller kjøligheten til bildet ved å trykke på venstre- eller høyreknappen.

Bildezoom Angir ønsket størrelsesformat for bilde.

Filmmodus Filmer blir tatt opp med en annet antall bilder per sekund enn normale TV-programmer. Slå på denne 
funksjonen når du ser lmer for å se høyhastighetsscenene klart.

Hud toner Hudtone kan endres mellom -5 og 5.

Fargeinnstillinger Justerer ønsker fargetone.

HDMI Full 
rekkevidde

Mens du ser fra en HDMI-kilde, vil denne funksjonen være synlig. Du kan benytte denne funksjonen til å 
forsterke sorthet i bildet. 

PC-posisjon Vises bare når inngangskilden er satt til VGA/PC.

Autoposisjon Optimaliserer automatisk skjermen. Trykk OK for å optimalisere.

H-posisjon Dette elementet dytter bildet horisontalt til høyre eller venstre side av skjermen.

V-posisjon Dette elementet dytter bildet vertikalt mot toppen eller bunnen av skjermen.

Punktklokke Punktklokkefrekvensen retter opp forstyrrelser som vises som vertikale bånd i presentasjoner med 
mange prikker, som regneark eller paragrafer, eller tekst i mindre skrifttype.

Fase Avhengig av inngangskilden (datamaskin osv.), vil du kanskje se et uskarpt eller støyete bilde på 
skjermen. Du kan bruke fase for å få et klarere bilde gjennom prøving og feiling. 

Tilbakestill Tilbakestiller bildeinnstillinger til fabrikkinnstillingene (unntatt Spill-modus).

ens vil V A ( )-modus vil noen elementer i ilde-menyen v re utilgjengelige  steden vil V A-modusinnstillinger bli lagt til 
ildeinnstillinger mens i -modus

(**) (avhengig av modell)
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(**) (avhengig av modell)

System – Innhold i Lydmeny
Volum Justerer volumnivået.

Equalizer Velger equalizermodus. Egende nerte innstillinger kan gjøres bare når du er i Bruker-modus.

Balanse Justerer hvorvidt lyden kommer fra venstre eller høyre høyttaler.

Hodetelefon
Stiller inn hodetelefonvolum.
Sørg for at hodetelefonvolumet er satt til et lavt nivå før du bruker hodetelefonene, slik at du 
unngår skade på hørselen.

Lydmodus Du kan velge en lydmodus (hvis dette støttes av den valgte kanalen).

Lydforbindelse(**) Trykk OK for å åpne menyskjermen Lydforbindelse. På denne skjermen kan du oppdage og 
koble lydenheter til TV-en trådløst.

AVL (Automatisk 
volumbegrensning) Setter lyden å opprettholde et fast nivå mellom programmer.

Hodetelefon/Linje Ut

Når du kobler en ekstern forsterker til TV-en ved hjelp av hodetelefonkontakten, kan du velge 
dette mulighet som Linjeutgang. Hvis du har koblet hodetelefoner til TV, sette dette mulighet 
som Hodetelefoner.
Sørg for at dette menypunktet er satt til Hodetelefoner før du bruker hodetelefoner. Hvis det er 
satt til Linjeutgang, vil utgangen fra hodetelefonkontakten settes til maksimum, noe som kan 
skade hørselen din.

Dynamisk bass Aktiverer eller deaktiverer dynamisk bass.

DTS TruSurround(**) Aktiverer eller deaktiverer DTS TruSurround.

DTS DRC(**)
Dynamic Range Control  gir forsterkningstjustering av kilden for å opprettholde passende 
hørbar rekkevidde ved både lave og høye avspillingsnivåer. Aktiver eller deaktiver DTS DRC 
ved å stille sette den til På eller Av.

Digital Utgang Stiller inn digital lydtype ut.
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System – Innhold i Innstillingsmeny
Tilgangssystem Kontrollerer betingede tilgangsmoduler når tilgjengelig.

Språk Du vil kanskje kunne angi et annet språk avhengig av kringkasteren og landet.

Innstillinger for personvern (*) Administrer dine innstillinger for personvern for smart-TV-relaterte programmer. Trykk på OK for å 
åpne menyen og still inn etter dine preferanser.

Foreldrekontroll

Tast inn riktig passord for å endre foreldreinnstillingen. Du kan enkelt justere Menylås, Alderslås, 
Barnesikring eller Veiledning i denne menyen. Du kan også stille inn en ny PIN eller endre den 
Automatiske  CICAM PIN-en ved å bruke de relaterte alternativene.
Merk: Noen menyalternativer er kanskje ikke tilgjengelig  avhengig av valg av land i F rste nstallering  
Standard N kan settes til  eller 3  Hvis du har de nert N (blir forespurt avhengig av valg av 
land) i l pet av F rste nstallering  bruker du N-koden du har de nert

Tidsur Stiller inn deaktiveringsuret til å slå av TV-en etter en viss tid. Stiller inn tidsur for valgte 
programmer.

Dato/Klokkeslett Stiller inn dato og tid.

Kilder Aktiverer og deaktiverer valgte kildealternativer.

Nettverks-/Internett-
innstillinger Vis nettverks- /Internettinnstillinger. .

Tilgjengelighet Viser tilgjengelighetsalternativer på TV-en.

Tunghørt Aktiverer spesielle funksjoner som er sendt fra kringkasteren.

Lydbeskrivelse
Et fortellerspor vil bli spilt for blinde eller svaksynte. Trykk OK for å se alle tilgjengelige alternativer 
i Lydbeskrivelse. Denne funksjonen er tilgjengelig bare hvis kringkasteren støtter det. 

Merk: ydbeskrivelse funksjonen er ikke tilgjengelig i opptak eller tid skiftende modus

Net ix(**)
Du kan se ESN(*)-nummeret ditt og deaktivere Net ix.

(*) ESN-nummeret er et unikt nummer for Net i  laget spesielt for  identi sere V-en din

Mer Viser andre instillingsalternativer på TV-en.

Menutidsavbrudd Endrer tidsavbrudd for menyskjermer.

Standby-LED     Hvis den er satt til Av, vil ikke Standby-LED-en lyse når TV-en er i standby-modus.

HBBTV (*)(**) Du kan aktivere eller deaktivere denne funksjonen som På eller Av.

Programvareoppdatering Sikrer at TV-en har den siste fastvaren. Trykk OK for å se menyalternativer.

Programvareversjon Viser gjeldende programvareversjon.

Undertitler
Dette valget brukes til å velge hvilket undertekstalternativ som vises på skjermen (DVB undertekst 
/ Undertekst for tekst-TV) hvis begge er tilgjengelig. Standard verdi er DVB undertekst. Denne 
funksjonen er bare tilgjengelig for landsalternativet Norge.

Automatisk Avslåing Stiller inn ønsket tid for når TV-en vil automatisk gå inn i ventemodus når den ikke er i bruk. 

Biss-Knapp (**)
Biss er et signalforvengingssystem som brukes av enkelte kringkastinger. Hvis du må angi 
Bissnøkkel for en sending, kan du bruke denne innstillingen. Uthev Biss-Knapp, og trykk OK for 
å taste inn koden på ønsket kringkasting.

Butikkmodus Velg denne modusen for butikkvisning. Når denne Butikkmodus er aktivert, vil enkelte elementer 
i TV-menyen kanskje ikke være tilgjengelige.

Lyd-/Videodeling

Lyd-/videodeling lar deg dele ler som er lagret på smarttelefonen din eller nettbrettet. Hvis du 
har DLNA-kompatibel smarttelefon eller nettbrett, og egnet programvare er installert, kan du dele/
spille av bilder på TV-en. Se instruksjoner om delingsproramvare for mer informasjon. Modusen 
Lyd-/videodeling vil ikke være tilgjengelig med internettportal-funksjonen.

(**) (avhengig av modell)
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(**) (avhengig av modell)

Strømsparingsmodus Denne innstillingen kon gurerer moduspreferanser for oppstart. Alternativene Siste tilstand og 
Ventemodus er tilgjengelige.

Virtual Fjern Aktivere eller deaktiverer virtuell fjernkontroll.

CEC Med denne funksjonen kan du aktivere og deaktivere CEC-funksjonaliteten fullstendig. Trykk 
Venstre eller Høyreknappen for å aktivere eller deaktivere funksjonen.

CEC Automatisk 
Strømstyring

Med denne funksjonen kan den tilkoblede HDMI-CEC-kompatible enheten slå på TV-en og bytt 
til inngangskilden automatisk. Trykk Venstre- eller Høyreknappen for å aktivere eller deaktivere 
funksjonen.

Høyttalere For å høre TV-lyd fra den tilkoblede lydenheten, må du sette dette som Forsterker. Du kan bruke 
fjernkontrollen til TV-en til å styre volumet på lydenheten.

Smart Remote(**) Trykk OK for å åpne menyskjermen smarte fjernkontrollen. Med denne skjermen kan du oppdage og 
koble fjernkontrollenheter til TV-en trådløst.

Vis alle informasjons-
kapsler (*) Vis alle lagrede informasjonskapsler.

Slett alle informasjons-
kapsler (*) Sletter alle lagrede informasjonskapsler.

OSS Viser lisensinformasjon for programvare med åpen kilde.

(*) Disse funksjonene kan v re utilgjengelige avhengig av modellen p  V-en og det valgte landet i f rste gangs installasjon

Innhold i Installere-menyen

Automatisk kanalsøk 
(still om)

Viser automatiske omstillingalternativer. Digital Antenne:: Søker etter og lagrer antennebaserte 
DVB-stasjoner. Digital Kabel: Søker etter og lagrer kabel DVB stasjoner. Analog: Søker etter og 
lagrer analoge stasjoner. Satellitt: Søker etter og lagrer satellittstasjoner.

Manuelt kanalsøk Denne funksjonen kan brukes for innlegging av direktesendinger.

Kanalsøk nettverk Søker lenkede kanaler i sendingsystemet. Digital Antenne:: Søker etter kanaler i 
antennenettverk. Digital Kabel: Søker etter kanaler i kabelnettverk.

Analog njustering Du kan bruke denne innstillingen for å njustere analoge kanaler. Denne funksjonen er ikke 
tilgjengelig hvis det ikke ns noen lagrede analoge kanaler.

Satelittinnstillinger(**)
Viser satellitt innstillinger. Satellittliste: Viser tilgjengelige satellitter. Du kan Legge til og Slette 
satelitter eller Redigere satellittinnstillinger på listen. Antenneinstallasjon: Du kan endre 
innstillinger for satellittantenne og starte et helt nytt satellittsøk. SatcoDX: Du kan laste opp eller 
laste ned SatcoDX-data ved bruk av de relaterte alternativene.

Installasjonsinnstillinger 
(valgfritt)(**)

Viser menyen for installasjonsinnstillinger. Ventemodussø(*): TV-en vil søke etter nye 
eller manglende kanaler når den er i ventemodus. Alle nye sendinger vil bli vist. Dynamisk 
kanalooppdatering(*): Hvis dette alternativet er satt til Aktivert, vil endringene i sendingene slik 
som frekvens, kanalnavn, tekstspråk osv. bli brukt automatisk mens du ser på.
(*) ilgjengelighet er avhengig av modell

Klar Listevisning Bruk denne innstillingen for å fjerne kanalene som er lagret. Denne innstillingen er synlig når 
Land-alternativet er satt til Danmark, Sverig, Norge eller Finland.

Velg aktivt nettverk Med denne innstillingen kan bare velge hvilke sendinger innenfor det valgte nettverket som skal 
være oppført i kanallisten. Denne funksjonen er bare tilgjengelig for landsalternativet Norge.

Førstegangsinstallasjon Sletter alle lagrede kanaler og innstillinger, nullstiller TVen til fabrikkinnstillingene.

Fransat-alternativer(**) Viser Fransat-alternativer.

Foreldrekontroll Viser alternativer for sperrefunksjon. Tast inn PIN-nummeret du har de nert i første gangs 
installasjon for å se gjeldende innstillinger.

Systeminformasjon Viser systeminformasjon.

Mottaksinformasjon Viser gjeldende oppdatert om satellittmottak.

CAS-modul Viser gjeldende oppdatert om CAS-modul.

Oppgradering Viser alternativer for programvareoppdatering.
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Generell TV Betjening
Bruk kanal listen

TV-en sorterer alle lagrede stasjoner i Kanalliste. Du 
kan redigere denne kanallisten, stille inn favoritter 
eller stille inn aktive stasjoner som skal listes opp 
ved bruk av valget Kanalliste. Trykk på OK/TV 
for å vise Kanalliste. Du kan ltrere de oppførte 
kanaler ved å trykke på den blå knappen eller åpne 
Rediger kanalliste-menyen ved å trykke på den 
grønne knappen for å gjøre avanserte endringer i 
den gjeldende listen. 

Administrere favorittlister
Du kan opprette f ire forskjel l ige l ister med 
favorittkanaler. Åpne Kannalliste fra hovedmenyen 
eller trykk på den grønne knappen mens Kanalliste 
vises på skjermen for å åpne Rediger kanalliste-
menyen. Velg ønsket kanal på listen. Du kan foreta 
ere ganger ved å trykke på den gule knappen. 

Trykk deretter på OK-knappen for å åpne menyen 
Alternativer for kanalredigering og velg alternativet 
Legg til / Fjern favoritter. Trykk på OK-knappen 
igjen. Sett ønsket listealternativ til På. De(n) valgte 
kanalen(e) blir lagt til listen. For å fjerne én eller ere 
kanaler fra en favorittliste, må du følge de samme 
trinnene og sette ønsket listealternativ til Av.
Du kan bruke Filter-funksjonen i Rediger kanalliste-
menyen for å ltrere kanalene i kanallisten permanent 
i henhold til dine preferanser. Med dette Filter-
alternativet, kan du velg én av favorittlistene dine 
som skal vises hver gang Kanalliste er åpen. 
Filtreringsfunksjonen i Kanalliste-menyen vil bare 
ltrere kanallisten som vises for øyeblikket for å 
nne en kanal og stille den inn. Deisse endringene vil 

ikke bli være der neste gang Kanalliste åpnes hvis 
du ikke lagrer dem. For å lagre endringene på listen, 
trykker du på den røde knappen etter ltrering mens 
Kanalliste vises på skjermen.
Kon gurerer Foreldre Innstillinger

For å forhindre at enkelte programmer kan ses, kan 
kanaler og menyer låses ved bruk av et system for 
foreldrekontroll.
Å vise foreldrelåsnivå menyalternativer, bør PIN-
koden tastes inn. Etter du har trykt riktig PIN kode så 
vil Foreldreinnstillinger bli vist.
Menylås: Innstilling av menylås aktiverer eller 
deaktiverer menytilgangen. 
Voksenlås: Hvis dette alternativet er angitt, vil den 
hente aldersgrenseinformasjon fra kringkastingen, 
og hvis denne aldersgrensen er deaktivert, vil den 
deaktivere tilgangen til kringkastingen.

erk  Hvis landsalternativet i F rste installering er 
satt til Frankrike  talia eller Frankrike  vil verdien for 
Voksenl s v re satt til  r som standard

Barnelås: Når Barnelås er valgt, vil det kun være 
mulig å betjene TV-apparatet ved hjelp av fjernkontroll. 
Da vil ikke kontrollpanel knappene fungere.
Internett-lås: Hvis dette alternativet er settes til AV, 
deaktiveres det åpne nettleserprogrammet i portalen. 
Sett til PÅ for å aktivere programmet igjen.
Still inn PIN: De nerer en ny PIN. 
Merk  Standard N kan settes til  eller 3  
Hvis du har de nert N (blir forespurt avhengig av 
valg av land) i l pet av F rste nstallering  bruker du 

N-koden du har de nert
Noen alternativer er kanskje ikke tilgjengelig  avhengig 
av valg av land i F rste installering
Elektronisk programguide (EPG) 

Enkelte kanaler sender informasjon om sendeplanene 
sine. Trykk på Epg-knapen for å se Programguide-
menyen.
Det er 3 ulike typer oppsett for planlegging, Tidsplan, 
Listeplan og Nå/Neste plan. Følg instruksjonene 
nederst på skjermen for å bytte mellom dem.

Tidsplan
Zoom (gul knapp): Trykk på den gule knappen for 
å se hendelser i et bredere tidsintervall.
Filter (blå knapp): Viser alternativer for ltrering.
Velg sjanger (Subtitles-knapp): Viser Velg sjanger-
meny. Ved hjelp av denne funksjonen kan du søke i 
databasen til programguiden i overensstemmelse med 
sjangeren som du har valgt. Tilgjengelig informasjon i 
programguiden søkes, og resultater som samsvarer 
med kriteriene dine vil utheves.
Alternativer (OK-knapp): Viser hendelsesalternativer.
Hendelsesdetaljer (Info-knapp): Viser detaljert 
informasjon om valgte hendelser.
Neste/Forrige dag (knappene Program +/-): Viser 
hendelsene for dagen før eller neste dag.
Søk (Text-knapp): Viser Guidesøk-menyen.
Nå (Swap-knapp): Viser aktuell sending på uthevet 
kanal.
Rec./Stop (Opptak-knapp): TV-en vil starte med 
opptak av valgt programhendelse. Du kan trykke igjen 
for å stoppe opptaket.
VIKTIG: oble en S -disk til V-en n r Ven 
er sl tt av  Du b r da sl  p  Ven for  aktivere 
opptaksfunksjonen
Merk: ytte til en annen kringkasting eller kilde er ikke 
tilgjengelig under et opptak
Listeplan(*)
(*)  dette oppsettsalternativet  vises bare hendelsene 
for den uthevede kanalen
FORRIGE. Tidsavsnitt (rød knapp):  Viser 
hendelsene fra forrige tidsavsnitt.
Neste/Forrige dag (knappene Program +/-): Viser 
hendelsene for dagen før eller neste dag.
Hendelsesdetaljer (Info-knapp): Viser detaljert 
informasjon om valgte hendelser.
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Filter (Text-knapp): Viser alternativer for ltrering.
Neste tidsavsnitt (grønn knapp): Viser hendelsene 
fra neste tidsavsnitt.
Alternativer (OK-knapp): Viser hendelsesalternativer.
Rec./Stop (Opptak-knapp): TV-en vil starte med 
opptak av valgt programhendelse. Du kan trykke igjen 
for å stoppe opptaket.
VIKTIG: oble en S -disk til V-en n r Ven 
er sl tt av  Du b r da sl  p  Ven for  aktivere 
opptaksfunksjonen
Merk: ytte til en annen kringkasting eller kilde er ikke 
tilgjengelig under et opptak
Nå/Neste plan
Alternativer (OK-knapp): Viser hendelsesalternativer.
Hendelsesdetaljer (Info-knapp): Viser detaljert 
informasjon om valgte hendelser.
Filter (blå knapp): Viser alternativer for ltrering.
Rec./Stop (Opptak-knapp): TV-en vil starte med 
opptak av valgte programhendelser. Du kan trykke 
igjen for å stoppe opptaket.
VIKTIG: oble en S -disk til V-en n r Ven 
er sl tt av  Du b r da sl  p  Ven for  aktivere 
opptaksfunksjonen
Merk: ytte til en annen kringkasting eller kilde er ikke 
tilgjengelig under et opptak
Hendelsesalternativer
Bruk pilknappene for å utheve en hendelse og trykk 
på OK-knappen for Hendelsesalternativer-menyen. 
Følgende alternativer er tilgjengelige.
Velg kanal: Ved å bruke dette valget kan du bytte til 
valgte kanal.
Opptak / Delete Rec. Opptakstimer: VelgOpptak-
alternativet og trykk påOK-knappen. Hvis hendelsen 
skal sendes i fremtiden vil det bli lagt til i tidsurlisten 
for å bli tatt opp. Hvis den valgte hendelsen blir sendt 
for øyeblikket, vil opptaket startes øyeblikkelig.
For å avbryte et allerede innstilt opptak merker du 
hendelsen og trykker OK-knappen, og velger Slett 
opptak. Tidsur.. Opptaket vil bli avbrutt.
Still inn tidsur ved hendelse / Slett tidsur på 
hendelse: Etter at du har valgt en hendelse i EPG-
menyen, trykk OK-knappen. Velg Still inn tidsur på 
hendelse og trykk OK-knappen. Du kan sette et tidsur 
for fremtidige hendelser. For å avbryte et allerede 
innstilt tidsur, må du merke hendelsen og trykke på 
OK-knappen. Velg deretter Slett tidsur på hendelse-
alternativet. Timeren vil bli avbrutt.
Merknader: Du kan ikke bytte til en annen kanal eller 
kilde mens det er et aktivt opptak eller tidsur p  den 
gjeldende kanalen
Det er ikke mulig  sette tidsur eller opptaksinnstilling 
for to eller ere individuelle hendelser p  samme 
tidsintervall
Programvareoppdatering

TV-en er i stand til å nne og oppdatere automatisk 
via kringkastingssignalet eller via internett. 

Programvareoppgradering søk via 
brukergrensesnittet
På hovedmenyen velger du System og deretter Mer. 
Gå til Programvareoppgradering og trykk på OK-
knappen. Velg Søk etter oppgradering i menyen 
Oppgraderingsalternativer og trykk OK-knappen for 
å se etter en ny programvareoppdatering.
Hvis nye oppdateringer blir funnet vil nedlastingen 
av programvaren ta til. Når nedlastingen er fullført, 
bekrefter du at du vil starte TV-en på nytt når du blir 
spurt om det ved å trykke på OK for å gå videre til 
omstart.

3 AM søk og oppgradering modus
TV-en vil søke etter nye oppgraderinger kl 3:00 hvis 
Automatisk søk i menyen Oppgraderingsalternativer 
er  Aktivert, og TV-en er koblet til et antennesignal 
eller til internett. Hvis en ny programvare blir funnet 
og lastet ned, vil det bli installert neste gang du slår 
på TV-en. 
Merk: kke koble fra str mledningen mens lysdioden 
blinker under omstart  Hvis V-en ikke vil sl  seg p  
etter oppgraderingen  trekker du ut st pselet  venter 
i to minutter og kobler det til igjen
Feilsøkingstips

TVen vil ikke slå seg på
Kontroller at strømledningen er koblet sikkert til 
stikkontakten. Sjekk om batteriene er utgått. Trykk 
på Power-knappen på TV-en. 

Dårlig bilde
 Sjekk om du har valgt riktig TV-system.
 Lavt signal nivå kan gi bildeforstyrrelser. Vennligst 
sjekk antennetilgang.

 Sjekk om du har valgt riktig kanalfrekvens hvis du 
har gjort manuell tuning. 

 Bildekvaliteten kan brytes ned når to enheter er 
koblet til TV-en på samme tid. I slike tilfeller bør du 
koble fra ett av apparatene.

Manglende bilde
 Det te  be ty r  a t  TV-en ikke  mot ta r  noen 
sendingssignaler. Sørg for at du har valgt korrekt 
kilde.

 Er antennen tilkoblet på riktig måte? 
 Er antennekabelen skadet? 
 Er riktige plugger brukt for å koble antennen? 
 Er du i tvil, ta kontakt med leverandøren.

Manglende lyd
 Sjekk om TV-en er dempet. Trykk knappen Lydløs 
eller øk volumet for å sjekke.

 Lyd kommer kanskje fra bare én høyttaler. Sjekk 
balanseinnstillingene i lydmenyen.
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Fjernkontroll – ingen drift
 Batteriene kan være oppbrukt. Bytt batteriene. 

Inngangskilder - kan ikke velges
 Hvis du ikke kan velge en inngangskilde, er det mulig 
at du ikke har noen enheter koblet til. Hvis ikke:

 Skjekk AV-kabeler og tilkobling hvis du har forsøkt 
å koble til en enhet.

Opptak utilgjengelig 
For å ta opp et program må du først koble en USB-disk 
til din TV mens den er slått av. Du skal deretter skru 
på TV-en for å aktivere opptaksfunksjonen. Hvis du 
ikke kan ta opp, kan du prøve å slå av TV og deretter 
sette inn USB-enheten.

USB er for treg 
Hvis meldingen "Skrivehastighet for USB-disk er 
for treg til å ta opp" vises på skjermen ved starten 
av et opptak, prøv å starte opptaket på nytt. Hvis du 
fortsatt får samme feil ,er det mulig at USB enheten 
ikke oppfyller nødvendige fartskrav. Prøv å koble til 
en annen USB-disk.
Tilkoblingsfunksjoner (avhengig av modell).

For å kon gurere kablede/trådløse innstillinger 
henvises det til Nettverks-/Internett-innstillinger-
delen i Innstillinger-menyen.
Koble TV-en til et hjemmenettverk
Tilkoblingsfunksjonen gjør at TV-en kan holde seg 
tilkoblet hjemmenettverket via kabel eller trådløst. 
Dette nettverkssystemet kan brukes til å koble til 
Internett-portalen eller få tilgang til foto-, video- og 
lyd ler som er lagret på en medieserver tlkoblet 
nettverket og spille/vise dem på TV-en. 
kabel tilkopling
Koble TV-en til modem/ruter via en LAN-kabel (ikke 
inkludert). Velg Netttverkstype som Kablet enhet i 
menyenNettverks-/Internett-innstillinger. 

Bredbånd ISP-forbindelse

LAN (ethernet)-kabel

LAN- inngang på 
baksiden av TV-en

Trådløs tilkobling.
VIKTIG: Hvis TV-en din ikke har innebygget Wi-Fi-
funksjonalite, trenger du en USB-dongle får å bruke 
trådløse nettverksfunksjoner.

For å koble TV-en til hjemmenettverket trådløst, 
velger du bare Nettverkstype som Trådløs enhet 
i menyen Nettverks/-Internett-innstillinger. TV-en 
vil søke etter tilgjengelige nettverker. Velg ønsket 
nettverk og trykk OK. Hvis TV-en har et innebygd 
WLAN-system og ikke trenger tilleggsenheter for å 
koble til et trådløst nettverk. 

For modeller med innebygget WLAN-system:
Bredbånd ISP-
forbindelse

TV (innebygget WLAN-
system)

For modeller uten innebygget WLAN-system:

Bredbånd ISP-
forbindelse

Trådløs LAN-
adapter

USB-inngang på 
venstre bakside av 
TV-en

Om bruk av tilkoblingsfunksjonen
PC/HDD/Mediaspiller eller andre enheter som er 
kompatible bør brukes med en kablet tilkobling for 
høyere avspillingskvalitet.
For modeller uten innebygget, Wi-Fi-system, kobler du 
en trådløs adapter til en av USB-inngangen på TV-en.
Mens du bruker den trådløse tilkoblingstypen, må 
du være opperksom på at TV-en ikke kan koble til 
nettverk med skjult SSID.

Kon gurering av Nettverksinnstillinger
Din TV nettverksinnstillinger inkluderer kabel 
og trådløse tilkobling muligheter. Hvis du kobler 
TV-en via Ethernet-inngang, velg Network Type 
(Nettverkstype) som Wired Device (Kablet enhet). 
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Velg alternativetWireless Device (Trådløs enhet) hvis 
du har tenkt å koble til TV-en trådløst. 
Du kan trykke på OK-knappen for å søke etter 
tilgjengelige nettverk for trådløs tilkobling. Etterpå vil 
en liste over nettverk vises. Velg nettverket ditt fra 
listen og trykk OK. 
Dersom det valgte nettverket er beskyttet med et 
passord, vennligst skriv riktig nøkkel ved å bruke det 
virtuelle tastaturet. 
Vent til IP adressen vises på skjermen. Dette betyr at 
tilkoblingen er nå etablert. 
For å koble fra et nettverk, må duutheve Nettverkstype, 
trykke på venstre- eller høyreknappen og angi som 
Deaktivert.
Koble til din mobile enhet via WiFi
Hvis den mobile enheten din har WiFi-funksjonalitet, 
kan du koble den til TV-en via en ruter for å få tilgang til 
innholdet i enheten. For dette, må den mobile enheten 
ha en egnet delingsprogramvare.
Koble mobiltelefonen opp mot ruteren, og aktiver 
deretter delingsprogramvare på den mobile enheten. 
Deretter velger du ler du vil dele med TV-en.
Hvis tilkoblingen etableres ordentlig, vil du være i 
stand til å åpne delte ler fra den mobile enheten via 
medieleseren på TV-en din.
Gå inn på ”Medieleser”-menyen og valgskjermen for 
avspillingenheter vil vises. Velg den mobile enheten 
og trykk på OK-knappen for å fortsette.
Hvis det er tilgjengelig, kan du laste ned et virtuelt 
fjernkontrollsprogram fra serveren til den mobile 
enhetens programleverandør. Du kan kontrollere 
TV-en via den trådløse håndholdte enhten ved 
bruk av dette programmet. For å gjøre dette, må du 
aktivere funksjonen Virtuell fjernkontroll fra menyen 
Innstillinger>Mer ved å trykke venstre eller høyre 
knapp. Koble TV-en og den moile enheten til det 
samme nettverket og start programmet.
Merk  Denne funksjonen st ttes kanskje ikke av 
enkelte mobile enheter

Bruke Lyd-/videodeling-nettverksservice
Lyd-/videodelingbruker en standard som gjør det 
enklere å vise prosessen med digital elektronikk, og 
gjør dem mer praktiske å bruke på et hjemmenettverk. 
Denne standarden tillater deg å se og spille bilder, 
musikk og video lagret i mediaserveren koblet til ditt 
hjemmenettverk.
1. Installasjon av serverprogramvare
Funksjonen or lyd-/videodeling kan ikke brukes hvis 
serverenprogrammet ikke er installert på PC-en din 
eller hvis ønsket medieserverprogramvare ikke er 
installert på den medfølgende enheten. Vennligst 
forberede PC-en din med et egnet serverprogram.

2. Koble Til Et Kablet Eller Trådløst Nettverk
Se kapitlene for kablet/trådløs tilkobling for 
detaljert kon gurasjonsinformasjon. 

3. Spill Delte Filer via Media Browser
Velg Medialeser ved hjelp av retningsknappene 
fra hovedmenyen og trykk på OK. Medieleseren vil 
deretter vises. 

Lyd-/Videodeling
Støtte for Lyd-/videodeling er bare tilgjengelig i  modu-
senMedialeser mappe. For å aktivere mappemodus, 
gå til Innstillinger-fanen i hovedmenyen på mediele-
serskjermen, trykk OK. Marker Visnings stilog sett 
til Mappe  ved bruk av venstre eller høyre knapp.. 
Velg ønsket mediatype og trykk OK.
Dersom delekon gurasjoner er riktig innstilt, viser 
skjermbilde for Enhetsvalg etter å ha valgt ønsket 
medietype. Dersom tilgjengelige nettverk blir funnet, 
vil de bli listet på denne skjermen. Velg mediaserver 
eller et nettverk som du vil koble til ved hjelp av knap-
pen Up eller Down, og trykk på OK. Hvis du vil opp-
datere enhetslisten, trykk på den GRØNNE-knappen. 
Du kan trykke på Meny for å avslutte. 
Hvis du velger mediatype som Videoer og velger en 
enhet fra valgmenyen. Så velger du mappen med 
video ler og i den neste skjermen vil alle tilgjengelige 
video ler være listet.
For å spille andre mediatyper fra denne skjermen, må 
du gå tilbake til hovedsiden på Medialeser-skjermen 
og velge medietype som ønsket, og deretter utføre 
valg av nettverk igjen. Referer til avsnittet om Medi-
aleser for mer informasjon om lavspilling.
Undertittel ler virker ikke hvis du ser videoer fra nett-
verket via Lyd-/videodeling-funksjonen.
Du kan bare koble en TV til samme nettverk. Hvis 
det oppstår et problem med nettverket, slå av TV-en 
ved å dra ut støpselet fra veggkontakten og plugge 
det inn igjen. Trick-modus og hopp støttes ikke med 
Lyd-/videodeling -funksjonen.
Merk: Det kan v re noen -er som ikke kan v re i 
stand til  bruke yd- videodeling-funksjonen p  grunn 
av administrator og sikkerhetsinnstillinger (som f eks  
kontor -er)
Wake-on-LAN (WoL) og  Wake-on-Wireless LAN 
(WoWLAN) er standarder som gjør at en enhet kan 
slås på eller våkne opp av en nettverksmelding. 
Meldingen sendes til enheten ved hjelp av et program 
som utføres på en ekstern enhet som er koblet 
til det samme lokale nettverket, for eksempel en 
smarttelefon. 
TV-en din er kompatibel med WoL og WoWLAN. For 
å aktivere dene funksjonen, må Wake On-alternativet 
i menyen Nettverks-/Internett-innstillinger være 
valgt som På. Det er nødvendig at både enheten, 
hvorfra nettverksmeldingen skal sendes til TV,-en 
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og TV-en er koblet til samme nettverk. Wake On-
funksjonen støttes kun for Android OS-enheter og 
kan bare brukes via YouTube og Net ix-applikasjoner.
For å kunne bruke denne funksjonen, må TV-
apparatet og den eksterne enheten være tilkoblet 
minst én gang mens TV-en er på. Hvis TV-en er slått 
av, må forbindelsen gjenopprettes neste gang den 
er slått på. Hvis ikke vil ikke denne funksjonen være 
tilgjengelig. Dette gjelder ikke når TV-en slås på i 
standby-modus

Trådløs display (avhengig av modellen)
Trådløs display er en standard for streaming av video- 
og lydinnhold fra Wi-Fi Alliance. Denne funksjonen gir 
evnen til å bruke TV-en som en enhet med trådløs 
display.
Bruk med mobile enheter
Det er ulike standarder som muliggjør deling 
av skjermen. Dette inkluderer grafisk, video- og 
lydinnhold mellom den mobile enheten og TV-en.
Sett inn den trådløse USB-donglen i TV-en først, hvis 
TV-EN ikke har intern WiFi-funksjonaliet.
Trykk deretter på Source-knappen på fjernkontrollen 
og bytt til Trådløs display-kilde. 
En skjerm vises som sier at TV-en er klar for tilkobling.
Åpne deleprogram på den mobile enheten. Disse 
programmene har et eget navn for hvert merke. Se 
i bruksanvisningen for den mobile enheten din for 
mer informasjon.
Søk etter enheter. Etter at du har valgt TV-en din og 
kobler til, vises skjermen til enheten på TV-en.
Merk: Denne funksjonen kan bare brukes hvis den 
mobile enheten st tter denne funksjonen  S ke- og 
tilkoblingsprosesser varierer i henhold til programmet 
du bruker  Android-baserte mobile enheter b r ha 
programvareversjon V  og nyere

Tilkobling av andre trådløse enheter (avhengig 
av modellen)

TV-en støtter også trådløs teknologi med kort 
rekkevidde. Paring må utføres før du bruker slike 
trådløse enheter med TV-en. Gjør følgende for å pare 
enheten med TV-en:
 Sett enheten i paremodus
 Start enhetsoppdagelse på TV-en

Merk: Se bruksanvisningen for den tr dl se enheten 
for  l re hvordan du setter enheten i paremodus
Du kan koble til lydenheter eller fjernkontroller via 
trådløst til TV-en. Koble fra eller slå av tilkoblede 
lydenheter for at den trådløse tilkoblingsfunksjonen 
skal fungere ordentlig. For lydenheter bør du bruke 
alternativet Lydkobling i System>Lyd-menyen, for 
fjernkontroller alternativet Smart Remote- i menyen 
System>Alternativer>Mer. Velg menyalternativet og 

trykk OK-knappen for å åpne den relaterte menyen. 
Med denne menyen kan du oppdage og koble 
enheter som bruke den samme trådløse teknologien 
og begynne å bruke dem. Følg instruksjonene på 
skjermen. Start enhetsoppdagelse. En liste over 
trådløse enheter vil vises. Velg enheten du vil koble 
til fra listen og trykk OK-knappen for å koble til. Hvis 
meldingen "Enhet tilkoblet" vises, er tilkoblingen 
vellykket. Hvis tilkoblingen mislykkes, prøv igjen.
Bildeoverføring og lydstreaming
Du kan også bruke denne typen tilkobling til å overføre 
bilder eller streame lyd fra mobilenheten til TV-en din. 
Sammenkoble mobilenheten og TV-en som beskrevet 
ovenfor. Start et enhetssøk i din håndholdte enhet. 
Velg TV-en din fra de oppførte enhetene. Bekreft 
forespørselen om tilkobling til TV-skjermen din og gjør 
det samme på skjermen til den håndholdte enheten. 
Hvis ingen sammenkobling blir utført, vil det ikke være 
mulig å overføre bilder eller streame lyd til TV-en. 
Bildene som sendes av mobilenheten vises på TV-en 
uten bekreftelsesforespørsel, hvis bilde len er pass-
ende. Du kan også lagre bilde len til en tilkoblet USB-
minnestasjon eller bruke den som oppstartslogoen, 
hvisdenne funksjonen støttes og bilde len passer. 
Trykk på Exit-knapPen for å slutte å vise bildet.
Lyden vil bli rutet gjennom høyttalerne gjennom TV-en, 
etter at bekreftelsen er gitt. For å starte lydstreaming, 
må du oppheve sammenkoblingen fra TV-en din hvis 
den er blitt sammenkoblet med TV-en tidligere. Etter 
at sammenkoblingen er ferdig, vil en bekreftelsesmel-
ding bli vist og spørre om du vil starte lydstreaming 
fra mobilenheten. Velg Ja og trykk på OK-knappen 
på fjernkontrollen til TV-en. Hvis tilkoblingen er ferdig, 
vill all lyden bli rutet gjennom høyttalerne til TV-en. 
Et symbol vil bli vist øverst på TV-sKjermen så lenge 
lydstreamingsforbindelsen er aktiv. For å avslutte 
lydstreamingen, må du slå av den trådløse tilkoblingen 
til mobilenheten din.
Lukk alle aktive programmer og alle menyene på TV-
en for en problemfri overføring. Bare bilde ler med 
størrelser mindre enn 5 MB og følgende lformater 
er passende; jpg  jpeg  png  bmp. Hvis en l som 
sendes av mobilenheten ikke tilfredsstiller disse kra-
vene, vil den ikke bli vist på TV-en. 
Merk: r dl se enheter kan operere innenfor det 
samme radiofrekvensomr det  og kan forstyrre 
hverandre  For  forbedre ytelsen til den tr dl se 
enheten din  kan du sette den minst  meter fra andre 
tr dl se nheter
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Internett portal
Portal funksjonen legger TVen en funksjon som lar 
deg koble til en server på Internett og vise innholdet 
tilbys av denne serveren via Internett-tilkoblingen. 
Portal funksjonen lar deg vise musikk, video, klipp el-
ler nettinnhold med de nerte snarveier. Enten kan du 
vise dette innholdet uten avbrudd avhenger tilkobling 
hastighet leveres av din Internett-leverandør. 
Trykk på "Internett"-knappen for å åpne internettpor-
tal-siden. Du vil se ikoner på tilgjengelige programmer 
og tjenester på portalskjermen. Bruk navigeringsknap-
pene på fjernkontrollen for å velge ønsket program. 
Du kan vise ønsket innhold ved å trykke OK etter 
valget. Trykk på BACK/RETURN-knappen for å gå 
tilbake til forrige skjermbilde eller EXIT for å avslutte 
internettportal-modus
Merk  ulig anvendelse avhengige problemer kan 
v re for rsaket av innhold tjeneste leverand ren

ortaltjenesteinnhold og grensesnittet kan endres n r 
som helst uten forvarsel

Åpen nettleser (avhengig av modellen)
Åpen nettleser-funksjonen er et av programmene 
på portalen som gir tilgang til Internett. Velg 
nettleserlogoen på portalsiden og trykk OK for å starte 
nettleseren. Logoene for visse forhåndsde nerte 
nettsteder vises. Du kan velge en av dem for 
rask tilgang, eller skriv inn URL-adressen til et 
nettsted i adresselinjen øverst på skjermen. For å 
utføre Internett-søk, skriver du inn et nøkkelord i 
adressevinduet og ytter markøren til søkeikonet 
ved hjelp av navigeringsknappene på fjernkontrollen 
og trykker OK.

Smart Center (avhengig av modellen)
Smart Center er et mobilprogram som kjører på 
iOS- og Android-plattformer. Med nettbrettet eller 
telefonen din, kan du enkelt streame liveforestillinger 
og programmer fra smart-TV-en din ved bruk av 
FollowMe TV-teknologien. Du kan også starte 
portalprogrammer, bruke nettbrettet ditt som 
fjernkontroll for TV-en og dele medie ler.
For å bruke Smart Center-funksjoner, må tilkoblinger 
gjøres riktig. Sørg for at TV--en og mobilenheten er 
koblet til samme nettverk. 
For mediedelingsfunksjonen må alternativet Lyd-/
videodeling i System>Mer være aktivert på TV-en.
Last ned egnet Smart Center-program til mobilenheten 
din fra programbutikken på Internett og start den for 
å bruke den.
Merk: uligheten til  bruke alle funksjonene til 
dette programmet er avhengig av funksjkonene p  

V-en din

HBBTV-system (avhengig av modellen)
HbbTV (Hybrid Broadcast Broadband TV) er en 
standard som sømløst kombinerer TV-tjenester 
levert via kringkasting med tjenester som leveres 
via bredbånd, og gir også tilgang til Internett-
tjenester for forbrukere som bruker tilkoblede TV-er. 
Tjenester som levers gjennom HbbTV inkluderer 
tradisjonelle kringkastede TV-kanaler, catch-up-
tjenester, video på forespørsel, EPG, interaktiv 
reklame, tilpassing, stemme, spill, sosiale nettverk 
og andre multimedieapplikasjoner. 
HbbTV-programmer er tilgjengelige på kanaler hvor 
de signalliseres av kringkasteren. Programmene 
startes generelt lansert med en\t lite rødt knappikon 
for å varsle brukeren om at det er en HbbTv-
program på den kanalen. Brukeren bør trykke på 
den røde knappen for å åpne programsiden. Trykk 
den røde knappe igjen for å starte programmet. 
Vær oppmerksom på at bruken og kontrollen av 
programmene kan variere avhengig av programmet.
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AV og HDMI signal Kompatibilitet

Kilde Støttede signaler Tilgjengelig

EXT
(SCART) 

(avhengig 
av 

modellen)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

SIDE AV

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz, 
60Hz O

1080i 50Hz, 
60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz, 
60Hz O

1080i 50Hz, 
60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Ikke tilgjengelig, O: Tilgjengelig)

I noen tilfeller kan et signal på TV-en ikke vises 
skikkelig. Problemet kan være en uforenlighet 
med standarder fra kildeutstyret (DVD, digitalboks 
osv.). Dersom du opplever et slikt problem, kontakt 
forhandleren og produsenten av kildeutstyret.

Typiske visningsmodi for PC-inngang
Følgende tabell er en illustrasjon av noen typiske 
videovisningsmoduser. TV-en støtter kanskje ikke 
alle oppløsningene.

Index Oppløsning Frekvens

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Støttede vdeo lformater for USB-modus
Filendelse Videokodek Maks oppløsning og bildehastighet og bithastighet

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Other: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG-transportstream, 
.ts,.trp, .tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

Støttede bilde lformater for USB-modus

Filendelse Spesi kasjon Oppløsning (bredde x høyde)

.jpg, .jpeg
Grunnlinje 8192 x 8192

Progressiv 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (bare 1 bilde med animasjonsformat)

.png

Gråskala, 24/32 bit per piksel

Interlace-format

Progressiv

.tiff, .tif Merket bilde lformat

.webp
Lossy-komprimering VP8-nøkkelramme versjonsnummer støtter 
0~3

Lossless-komrprimering

Støttede audio lformater for USB-modus

Filendelse Formater

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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Støttede tekst lformater for USB-modus

Eksterne Undertekster

Filendelse Spesi kasjon

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass Advanced SubStation Alpha

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubViewer

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub DVDSUBTITLE

.lrc -

Interne undertekster

Filendelse Spesi kasjon

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEKST

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob DVD-undertekst

.mp4 DVD-undertekst, TEKST
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Støttede DVI-oppløsninger
Når du kobler enheter til TVen din ved å bruke DVI-konversjonskabel (DVI til HDMI-kabler – følger ikke med), 
kan du bruke følgende resolusjonsinformasjon.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Funksjonalitetsinformasjon om Internett-portal
Innholdet og tjenestene er tilgjengelige gjennom SmarTVue-portalen leveres av tredjeparts leverandører og 
kan endres, suspenderes eller avbrytes når som helst uten varsel.

Hitachi er ikke ansvarlig for innhold eller tjenester og garanterer ikke tilgjengelighet av eller tilgang til slikt/
slike innhold eller tjenester

For informasjon om innhold eller en bestemt tjeneste, gå til tjeneste-/innholdsleverandørens netsted. Hvis 
du har spørsmål om, eller problemer med, innhold eller tjenester kan du kontakte den aktuelle tjenesten/
innholdsleverandøren direkte. Hitachi er ikke ansvarlig for å gi kundestøtte i forbindelse med innhold og 
tjenester og påtar seg intet ansvar i denne forbindelse.

Informasjon om DVB-funksjonalitet
Denne DVB-mottakeren er bare egnet for bruk i landet det ble designet for.

Selv om denne DVB-mottakeren oppfyller de nyeste DVB-spesi kasjonene på produksjonstidspunktet, kan vi 
ikke garantere kompatibilitet med fremtidige DVB-sendinger på grunn av endringer som kan bli implementert 
i kringkastingssignaler og teknologier.

Enkelte digitale TV-funksjoner vil kanskje ikke være tilgjengelig i alle land.

Vi arbeider kontinuerlig for å forbedre våre produkter, derfor kan spesi kasjoner endes uten forvarsel.

For informasjon om hvor tilbehør kan kjøpes ber vi deg kontakte butikken hvor du kjøpte utstyret ditt.
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Säkerhetsinformation

FARA
RISK FÖR ELCHOCK

ÖPPNA INTE

FARA: F R ATT MINSKA RISKEN F R ELST T, TA EJ BORT 
SKYDDET (ELLER BAKPANELEN). 
SERVICEDELAR SOM ANV NDAREN INTE 
KAN SERVA FINNS INUTI. LÅT KVALIFICERAD 
PERSONAL UTF RA SERVICEARBETE.

Obs: Följ instruktionerna på skärmen för driftsrelaterade 
funktioner.

I extrema väder (storm, åska) och långa perioder av inaktivitet 
(semester), koppla ur TV-setet från huvudströmmen.
För att koppla ur TV:n helt används nätkontakten, och den 
ska därför alltid vara lätt åtkomlig. Om TV-apparaten inte 
kopplas ur elektriskt från elnätet kommer enheten fortfarande 
att dra ström i alla situationer även om TV:n är i vänteläge 
eller avstängd.

VIKTIGT – Innan du använder TV:n bör 
du läsa instruktionerna noga

VARNING: Låt aldrig människor (inklusive 
barn) med nedsatt psykisk, sensorisk eller mental 
kapacitet eller avsaknad av erfarenhet och/eller 
kunskap använda elektriska enheter oövervakade.
 Använd denna TV lägre än 2000 meter över havet, 
på torra platser och i områden med måttliga eller 
tropiska klimat.

 TV:n är avsedd för hushållsbruk och liknande allmänt 
bruk, men kan även användas på offentliga platser. 

 För ventilationsändamål, lämna minst 5 cm fritt 
utrymme runt TV:n.

 Ventilationen får inte blockeras genom att täcka över 
eller blockera ventilationsöppningarna med föremål 
såsom tidningar, dukar, gardiner etc.

 Strömkabelns kontakt ska vara lätt att komma åt. 
Placera inte TV:n eller möbler och dyligt på ström-
kabeln. En skadad nätsladd/kontakt kan orsaka 
brand eller en elektrisk stöt. Dra alltid ut kontakten 
vid fästet, dra inte ur den. Ta aldrig tag i nätsladden/
kontakten med våta händer eftersom det kan leda 
till kortslutning eller elstötar. Knyt aldrig strömkabeln 
eller knyt ihop den med andra kablar. Om nätsladden 
eller kontakten är skadad måste den bytas ut. Detta 
får endast göras av utbildad personal.

 Utsätt inte TV:n för droppande eller stänk av vätskor 
och placera inte föremål fyllda med vätska, såsom 
vaser, koppar, etc. på eller ovanför TV:n (t.ex. på 
hyllor ovanför enheten).

 Utsätt aldrig TV:n för direkt solljus och placera inte 
öppen eld som tända ljus på eller nära TV:n.

 Placera inte värmekällor som elektriska värmeele-
ment, radiatorer, etc. nära TV-apparaten.

 Placera inte TV:n på golvet eller på lutande ytor.
 För att undvika fara för kvävning, håll plastpåsarna 
borta från spädbarn, barn och husdjur.

 Fäst stativet noggrant på TV:n. Om stativet har 
medföljande skruvar, dra åt skruvarna ordentligt för 
att förhindra att TV:n lutar. Dra inte åt skruvarna för 
hårt och montera stativgummit ordentligt.

 Släng inte batterier i eld eller tillsammans med farliga 
eller brandfarligt material.

Varning: Batterier får inte utsättas för extrem värme 
som solljus, eld eller liknande.

 Fara
Allvarlig skada eller 
dödsfara

 Risk för elchock Fara för spänningsrisk

Underhåll Viktigt underhållskomponent

Märkning på produkten
Följande symboler används på produkten som mar-
kering för begränsningar, försiktighetsåtgärder och 
säkerhetsinstruktioner. Varje förklaring ska endast tas 
i beaktande där produkten har motsvarande märkning. 
Notera sådana uppgifter av säkerhetsskäl.

Klass II-utrustning: Den här utrustningen är 
utformad på ett sådant sätt att den inte kräver 
en säkerhetsanslutning till elektrisk jordning.
Klass II-utrustning med funktionell jord-
ning: Den här utrustningen är utformat på ett 
sådant sätt att den inte kräver någon säker-

hetsanslutning till elektrisk jordning. Jordningsanslut-
ningen används i funktionella avseenden.

Skyddande jordningsanslutning: Den mar-
kerade terminalen är avsedd för anslutning av 
den skyddande jordledaren som följer med det 

medföljande kablaget.
Farlig strömförande terminal: De markerade 
terminalerna är strömförande under normala 
driftsvillkor.

Varning, se Driftsinstruktioner: De marke-
rade områdena innehåller av användaren 
utbytbara cellknappsbatterier.

Klass 1 laserprodukt: Den 
här produkten innehåller 
Klass 1-laserkälla och är 
säker under rimligen förut-
sägbar drift.
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VARNING:
Svälj inte batterier, det finns fara för kemiska 
brännskador.
Denna produkt eller de tillbehör som medföljer 
produkten kan innehålla ett knappcellsbatteri. Om 
knappcellsbatteriet sväljs kan det orsaka allvarliga 
inre brännskador på bara 2 timmar och kan leda 
till döden.
Håll nya och använda batterier oåtkomliga för barn.
Om batteriluckan inte går att stänga helt, sluta 
använda produkten och håll den borta ifrån barn.
Om du tror att batterierna har svalts eller placerats 
på något sätt inne i kroppen ska du omgående 
söka läkarvård.

VARNING:
Placera aldrig en TV-apparat på instabila eller 
lutande platser. TV-setet kan falla och orsaka 
allvarlig personskada eller dödsfall. Många skador, 
speciellt på barn, kan undvikas genom att vidta 
enkla försiktighetsåtgärder, såsom;
 Att använda skåp eller använda de stativ som 
tillverkaren av TV-setet rekommenderar. 

 Att endast använda möbler som kan stödja TV-
setet tillräckligt. 

 Att säkerställa att TV-setet inte skjuter ut över 
kanten på den möbel den står på.

 Att inte placera TV:n på höga möbler (t.ex. skåp 
eller bokhyllor) utan att fästa både möbeln och 
TV:n på lämpligt stöd. 

 Att inte ställa TV:n på tyg eller annat material som 
placerats mellan TV:n och den stödjande möbeln.

 Att berätta för barnen om de faror det innebär 
att klättra på möbler för att nå TV-setet och 
dess kontroller. Om ditt befintliga TV-set ska 
behållas och placeras på annan plats, bör samma 
hänsynstagande göras enligt ovan.

VÄGGMONTERINGSVARNINGAR
 Läs instruktionerna innan du monterar TV:n på 
väggen.

 Väggmonteringskitet är valfritt. Du kan få det från 
din lokala återförsäljare, om det inte medföljer 
din TV.

 Installera inte TV:n på ett tak eller på en lutande 
vägg.

 Använd de speci cerade väggmonteringsskruvarna 
och andra tillbehören.

 Dra åt väggmonteringsskruvarna ordentligt för att 
förhindra att TV:n faller ner. Dra inte åt skruvarna 
för hårt.

VARNING:
Enheter som är kopplade ti l l  byggnadens 
skyddsjordning genom nätanslutning eller genom 
andra apparater med en anslutning till skyddande 
jordning, och till ett TV-distributionssystem med 
koaxialkabel, kan under vissa omständigheter 
u tgöra  en brandr isk .  Ans lu tn ing t i l l  e t t 
televisionsdistributionssystem måste därför ske 
genom en apparat som erbjuder elektrisk isolering 
nedanför ett visst frekvensområde (galvanisk 
isolator, se EN 60728-11).
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Funktioner
 Färg-TV med fjärrkontroll.
 Fullt integrerad digital mark/kabel-/satellit-TV (DVB-
T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Fransat installationsalternativ
 HDMI-ingångar för att ansluta andra enheter med 
HDMI-uttag

 USB-ingång
 OSD-menysystem.
 Scartkontakten för externa enheter (såsom 
DVDspelare, PVR-videospel, m.m.)

 Stereoljudsystem.
 Text-TV
 Anslutning for hörlurar.
 Automatiskt programmeringssystem (APS).
 Manuell inställning
 Automatiskt strömbesparing efter åtta timmar.
 Insomningstimer
 Barnspärr (Child lock)
 Automatisk ljudavstängning vid ingen sändning.
 NTSC-uppspelning.
 AVL (automatisk Ijudnivå-anpassning)
 PLL (kanalsökning)
 PC-ingång.
 Spelläge (Game Mode; tillval).
 Funktionen bild av.
 Inspelning av program
 Time shifting  av program
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) för anslutningsbarhet till Internet och 
Internettjänster.

 802.11 a/b/g/n inbyggt WIFI-stöd

 802.11 a/b/g/n WIFI-stöd via USB-dongel (medföljer 
ej)

 Ljud-/Video-delning
 HbbTV

Funktioner kan variera beroende på 
modellen.

Underrättelse (beroende på modell)
VARUMÄRKESERKÄNNANDE
Tillverkad under licens från Dolby Laboratories. 
Dolby, Dolby Audio, och den dubbla D-symbolen är 
varumärken som tillhör Dolby Laboratories.

Villkoren, HDMI, och gränssnittet HDMI, och HDMI-
logon och High-Definition Multimediagränssnittet 
är registrerade varumärken tillhörande HDMI 
Licensiering Administrator, Inc. i USA och andra 
länder.

Youtube och Youtubes logotyp är varumärken, 
tillhörande Google Inc.
För DTS-patenter, se http://patents.dts.com. 
Tillverkade under licens ifrån DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, symbolen, & DTS och symbolen tillsammans 
är registrerade varumärken, samt DTS TruSurround 
är ett varumärke ifrån DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. Alla 
rättigheter reserverade.

För DTS-patenter, se http://patents.dts.com. 
Tillverkade under licens ifrån DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, DTS-HD, Symbolen, & DTS eller DTS-HD och 
Symbolen tillsammans är registrerade varumärken 
som ägs av DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. Alla rättigheter 
reserverade.

För DTS-patenter, se http://patents.dts.com. 
Tillverkade under licens ifrån DTS Licensing Limited. 
DTS, symbolen, & DTS och symbolen tillsammans 
är registrerade varumärken, samt DTS 2.0+Digital 
Out är ett varumärke ifrån DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc. Alla 
rättigheter reserverade.

Denna produkt innehåller teknologi med förbehåll 
för vissa av Microsofts immateriella rättigheter. 
Användning eller distribution av denna teknologi 
förutom denna produkt är förbjuden utan behöriga 
licenser från Microsoft.
Innehållsägare använder innehållsåtkomststeknologi 
från Microsoft PlayReady™ för att skydda sin 
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immateriella egendom, inklusive upphovsrättsskyddat 
innehåll. Denna enhet använder PlayReady-teknik för 
att komma åt PlayReady-skyddat innehåll och/eller 
WMDRM-skyddat innehåll. Om enheten inte korrekt 
tillämpar begränsningar för användning av innehåll 
kan innehållsägarna kräva att Microsoft återkallar 
enhetens förmåga att använda PlayReady-skyddat 
innehåll. Återkallelse bör inte påverka oskyddat 
innehåll eller innehåll som skyddas av andra 
innehållsåtkomststeknologier. Innehållsägare kan 
kräva att du uppgraderar PlayReady för att komma åt 
deras innehåll. Om du nekar en uppgradering kommer 
du inte att kunna få tillgång till innehåll som kräver 
uppgraderingen.

Speci kationer

TV-Sändningar
PAL BG/I/DK/II ’
SECAM BG/DK

Mottagande kanaler VHF (BAND I/III) - UHF 
(BAND U) - HYPERBAND

Antal Förinställda 
Kanaler

1000 (utan satellit)
10000 (med satellit)

Kanalindikator Visning på skärmen

RF-antenningång 75 Ohm (obalanserat)

Driftsvolt 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Audio

Tyska Nicam
SRS TruSurround (beror på 
modell)
DTS TruSurround (beror på 
modell)

Strömförbrukning (W) Se till etikett på baksidan

Driftstemperatur och 
driftsfuktighet

0 ºC upp till 40 ºC, 85 % 
fuktighet max

Trådlösa LAN-sändarspeci kationer
(beroende på modell)

Frekvensområden Max uteffekt

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (CH52 - CH64) < 200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (CH100 - CH140) < 200 mW

Landsbegränsningar
Denna enhet är avsedd för hem och kontor i alla 
EU-länder (och andra länder efter det relevanta 
EU-direktivet) utan begränsning med undantag för 
de länder som nämns nedan.

Land Restriktioner

Bulgarien Allmän auktorisering krävs för utomhus-
bruk och offentlig service

Frankrike Inomhusanvändning endast för 2454-2 
483,5 MHz

Italien Om det används utanför egna lokaler krävs 
offentliga tillstånd

Grekland Inomhusanvändning endast för 5470 MHz 
to 5725 MHz-band

Luxembourg Allmän auktorisering krävs för nätverks- 
och serviceförsörjning (inte för spektrum)

Norge
Radiosändning är förbjuden för det geo-
gra ska området inom radien av 20 km 
från centrum av Ny-Ålesund

Ryssland Endast inomhus

Kraven för länder kan ändras när som helst. Det 
rekommenderas att användaren kollar med lokala 
myndigheter för aktuell status för sina nationella be-
stämmelser för både 2,4 GHz och 5 GHz trådlöst LAN.
Avfallshantering: 
Förpackningsmaterialet är återvinningsbart och 
bör i princip återvinnas. Förpackningsmaterial 
som plastpåsar måste förvaras oåtkomligt för 
barn. Batterier, även sådana som inte innehåller 
tungmetaller, ska inte kastas tillsammans med 
hushållsavfall. Var god kasta förbrukade batterier på 
ett miljövänligt sätt. Undersök vilka bestämmelser som 
gäller i ditt område.
 Försök inte ladda upp batterierna. Fara för 

explosion. Ersätt endast batterierna med samma eller 
motsvarande typ.
 Ovanstående märke är i överensstämmelse 

med direktivet angående elektriskt och 
elektroniskt avfall 2012/19/EC (WEEE). 
Märket indikerar, att utrustningen, inklusive 
använda batterier, INTE får kastas med 
hushållsavfall, utan ska returneras i 
specifierade återvinnigssystem. Om 
batterier eller ackumulatorer i utrustningen 
har den kemiska symbolen Hg, Cd, eller Pb, 
betyder det att den innehåller tungmetaller 
med mer än 0.0005% Kvicksilver, eller 
mer än 0.002% Kadmium eller mer än, 
0.004% Bly.
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Fjärrkontroll RC A3_ 49141 (beroende på modell)

Obs: Funktionsknappsindikatorer på vissa 
menyskärmar kan variera i  enl ighet med 
fjärrkontrollen på din tv. Följ knappfunktionerna 
som är placerade längst ned på skärmen.

(*) MIN KNAPP 1 & MIN KNAPP 2: 
Dessa knappar kan ha standardfunktioner, beroende på 
modell. Du kan dock ställa in en specialfunktion för dessa 
knappar genom att trycka på dem under 5 sekunder när 
du är i en önskad källa, kanal. Ett bekräftelsemeddelande 
kommer visas på skärmen. Nu är den valda MIN KNAPP 
länkad med den önskade funktionen.
Observera att om du utför den Första Installation, kommer 
MIN KNAPP 1&2’ återgå till sina standardfunktioner.

1. Viloläge: Slår på/av TV:n
2. Net ix: Startar Nex ix-applikationen.
3. Numeriska knappar: Växlar kanalerna, anger ett 

nummer eller en bokstav i rutan på skärmen.
4. TV: Visar kanallistan / Växlar till tv-källa
5. Volym +/-
6. Internet: ppnar portalsidan, där du kan nå många 

internetbaserade program
7. Meny: Visar TV-menyn
8. OK: Bekräftar användarval, håller sidan (i TXT-läge), 

visar kanallista (DTV-läge), paus (i mediaspelar)
9. Tillbaka/Återgå: Återgår till tidigare skärm, öppnar 

indexsida (i TXT-läge)
10. Info: Visar information om skärminnehåll, visar dold 

information (visa - i text-TV-läge)
11. Media-bläddrare: ppnar media-bläddrarskärmen
12. Min knapp 1(*)
13. Färgknappar: Följ instruktionerna för färgade 

knappfunktioner på skärmen
14. Språk: Bläddrar mellan ljudlägen (analog-tv) , visar och 

förändrar språk för ljud/undertexter (digital-tv, där det 
nns)

15. Snabbspolning bakåt: Spolar bakåt i media såsom 
lmer

16. Spela in: Spelar in program
17. Paus: Pausar median som spelas, startar en 

tidsförskjutande inspelning
18. Spela: Börjar spela utvald media
19. Stopp: Stoppar median från att spelas
20. Snabbt framåt: Spolar framåt i media så som lmer
21. Skärm: Förändrar aspektration för skärmen
22. Undertext: Startar och stänger av undertexter (där det 

nns)
23. Min knapp 2(*)
24. Text: Visar text-TV (där det nns), tryck igen för att 

placera texten på en normal sändningsbild (mix)
25. EPG (Elektroniska programguiden): Visar den 

elektroniska programguiden
26. Stäng: Stänger av och avslutar de visade menyerna 

eller återgår till föregående skärm
27. Pilknappar: Hjälper till att navigera i menyerna, 

innehåll m.m. och visar undersidorna i TXT-läget när du 
höger- eller vänsterklickar

28. Snabbmeny: Visar en lista över alla menyerna för 
snabbåtkomst

29. Program +/-
30. Tyst: Stänger av ljudet på TV:n helt
31. Swap: Bläddrar snabbt mellan föregående och 

nuvarande kanaler eller källor
32. Källa: Visar alla tillgängliga sändningar och 

innehållskällor

Net ix: Du kan se på ditt ESN (*)-nummer och avaktivera 
Net ix.
(*) ESN-numret r ett unikt D-nummer f r Net i  skapat 
s rskilt f r att identi era din V
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Anslutningar (beroende på modell)

ANM.: När man ansluter en enhet 
via YPbPr eller ingången sido-av 
måste man använda anslutningska-
blar för att möjliggöra anslutning. 
F r sido-av-ing ngen b r du anv nda 
den medf ljande kabeln  Se bilden till 
v nster   Du kan anv nda b  till 
V A-kabel (medf ljer ej) f r att aktivera 

b r-signal via V A-ing ngen   För 
att aktivera PC/YPbPr-ljud måste du 
använda de bakre ljudingångarna med 
en YPbPr/PC-ljudkabel för ljudanslut-
ning Du kan inte anv nda V A och 

b  samtidigt   F r att aktivera 
b r-ljud beh ver du anv nda AV-si-

doing ngen med en b r  -ljud-
kabel (medf ljer ej)  med hj lp av den 
medf ljande sido-avanslutningekapelns 

A och V A ing ngar  m en e tern 
enhet r anslluten via S A -uttag 
ommer tv n automatiskt v la till AV-
l g  Vid mottagande av D V-kanaler 
( peg  H ) eller i edabl ddrarl ge  
kommer utg ngarna inte vara tillg nglig 
via skartuttaget   Vid anv ndning av 
v ggf stet ( nns att k pa av tredjepart i 
butik om det inte medf ljer  rekommen-
derar vi att du f ster alla kablarna bak p  
tv n innan du monterar den p  v ggen  
S tt endast in eller ta ut -modulen 
n r V n r AVS N D  Du b r l sa 
igenom modulinstruktionsmanualen om 
installationsinfomration   S -ing ng
arna p  din V st der enheter upp till 

 mA  Anslutning av enheter som har 
str mv rden ver mA  kan skada 
din V   När du ansluter utrustnig 
med HDMI-kabel till din TV, för att 
garantera tillräcklig immunitet mot 
parasitiska frekvensstrålning måste 
du använda en höghastighets- (hög 
kvalitet) HDMI-kabel med ferriter.

 Om du vill ansluta en enhet till 
tv:n kontrollera att både tv:n 
och enheten är avstängda 

innan du ansluter. After anslutningen 
genomförts kan du starta enheterna och 
använda dem.

Kontakt Typ Kablar Enhet

Scart-anslutning 
(baksidan)

VGA-anslutning 
(baksidan)

SIDO-AV

PC/YPbPr Audio-
anslutning (från)

PCYPbrPr-ljudkabel 
(medföljer ej)

LJUD IN PC/YPbPr 
Audio-anslutning 

(baksidan)

SIDO AV 
PC/YPbPr Audio-
anslutning (från)

YPbPr/PC 
Ljudkabele 

(medföljer ej)

Sido ljud/video-
anslutningskabel 

(medföljer)

HDMI- anslutning 
(baksidan)

SPDIF 
(Koaxial 

utgångsanslutning 
(baksidan)

SPDIF SPDIF 
(Optisk 

utgångsanslutning 
(baksidan)

SIDO-AV

Sido AV  
(Ljud/video) 

Anslutning (Sida)

AV-sidoanslutningskabel 
(medföljer ej)

BAK-AV Bak AV  
(Ljud/video) 
Anslutning 
(baksidan)

SIDO AV 
Sido AV  

(Ljud/video) 
Anslutning (Sida) Ljud/video-kabel 

(Medföljer ej)
Sido ljud/video-

anslutningskabel 
(medföljer)

HÖRLUR
Hörlurar-anslutning 

(sidan)

YPBPR YPbPr-Video-
anslutning 
(baksidan) PC till YPbPr anslutningskabel 

(medföljer ej)

USB- anslutning 
(sidan)

CI-anslutning 
(sidan)

LAN

 

Ethernet- 
anslutning 
(baksidan) LAN / Ethernet -kabel   

RF-ingången ansluter till ett luft- och kabelantennsystem. (beroende på modell)

Satellit-ingång (LNB) ansluter din tv till ett satellitsystem. (beroende på modell)
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Tv- och driftsknappar (beroende på modellen)

        Standby/På
   Källa
   Program +/- 
   Volym +/-

Obs: ryck samtidigt p   “ ” och “ ”  
knappar f r att f  upp huvudmenyn

-eller-

1. Riktning upp
2. Riktning ner
3. Program/volym/

AV/valknapp för 
Standby på

Obs: Du kan r ra 
denna knapp upp t eller ner t f r att ndra 
volymen  m du vill byta kanal trycker du p  mitten 
av knappen en g ng (l ge 3) och sedan upp t eller 
ner t  m du trycker i mitten av knappen en g ng 
till kommer SD att visas  m du trycker i mitten av 
knappen och h ller kvar i n gra sekunder kommer 

V n v la till Standby-l ge  Huvudmenyns SD 
kan inte visas via kontrollknappar

-eller-

1. Standby av/sätta knappens
2. TV/AV-knapp
3. Program upp/ned-knappar
4. Volym upp/ned-knappar

-eller-

Kontrollspaken låter dig styra volym/program/källa 
och tv:ns funktioner för väntläge.
Observera: laceringen p  kontrollspaken kan skilja sig 
beroende p  modell

För att ändra volymen: ka volymen genom att 
trycka the spaken åt höger. Minska volymen genom 
att trycka spaken åt vänster.
Byta kanal: Bläddra igenom de lagrade kanalerna 
genom att trycka på spaken uppåt eller nedåt.
För att ändra källa: Tryck på mitten av spaken så 
visas källistan på skärmen. Bläddra igenom de till-
gängliga källorna genom att trycka på spaken upp 
eller ner.
För att stänga av TV: n: Tryck på mitten av spaken 
och håll den intryckt i några sekunder, TV:n försätts 
i viloläge.
För att stänga av TV:n: Tryck på mitten av spaken 
så sätts TV:n på.
Observera: Huvudmenyn SD kan inte visas via 
kontrollknappen
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Strömanslutning
Efter att TV:n uppackats, låt den nå den omgivande 
temperaturen innan du ansluter TV:n till huvudström-
men.
Strömkabelanstlutning:
VIKTIGT: TV:n är avsedd för drift från ett uttag på 
220-240 V växelström, 50 Hz.
Anslut strömkabeln till elnätet. Lämna minst 10 mm 
utrymme runt tv:setet.
Antennanslutning (beroende på modell)

Anslut antennen eller kabel-TV-kontakten till 
ANTENNINGÅNGEN (ANT) eller satellit kontakten till 
SATELLITINGÅNGEN (LNB) som nns på baksidan 
på TV:n.
Satellit- och kabelanslutning r beroende av modell

USB-anslutning
Du kan ansluta USB-enheter till din TV genom att 
använda USB-ingångarna på TV:n. Funktionen gör 
det möjligt för dig att titta på/spela JPG-, MP3 och 
video ler lagrade på en USB-sticka. Vissa typer av 
USB-enheter (t.ex. MP3-spelare) är kanske inte kom-
patibla med denna TV. Säkerhetskopiera lerna innan 
anslutning till TV:n för att förhindra möjlig förlust av 
data. Notera att tillverkaren inte är ansvarig för korrup-
ta ler eller förlorad data. Ryck inte ut USB-modulen 
under uppspelning av en l.
VARNING: Att snabbt koppla in eller ur USB-en-
heter är förenat med risker. Speciellt otillrådligt 
är det att koppla in och ur enheten upprepade 
gånger. Detta kan skada USB-spelaren fysiskt och 
särskilt USB-enheten.

Sätt i batterierna för fjärrkontrollen
Lyft försiktigt upp locket på fjärrkontrollens baksida. 
Sätt i två AAA-batterier. Kontrollera att (+) och (-) 
matchar (kontrollera polariteten). Placera tillbaka 
locket. Fjärr-räckvidd är cirka 7 meter/23 ft.

Miljöinformation
Den här televisionen är utformad att vara miljövänlig. 
För att minska på energikonsumtionen kan du göra 
följande:
Om du ställer in energibesparingen till minimum, 
medium, maximum eller auto, kommer tv:n att 
minska energikonsumtionen där efter. Om du vill 
anpassa bakgrundsljuset till ett fast värde, ställ då inte 
det som anpassa och justera bakgrundsljuset ( nns i 
inställningarna under Energibesparing) manuellt med 
hjälp av vänster eller höger knapp på fjärrkontrollen. 
Ställ in som Av för att stänga av inställningen. 
Obs: illg ngliga alternativ f r Energibesparingen 
kan variera beroende p  det vada läget i System> 
Bildmenyn
Energibesparings-inställningarna nner du under 
System> Bildmenyn. Lägg märke till att vissa 
bildinställningar inte kan förändras.
Om höger knapp trycks in när Auto-alternativet är 
valt, eller vänster knapp trycks medan alternativet 
Anpassa är valt, visas meddelandet, “Skärmen 
stängs av om 15 sekunder". Välj Fortsätt och 
tryck på OK för att stänga av skärmen direkt. Om 
du inte trycker på någon knapp kommer skärmen 
stängas av inom 15 sekunder. Tryck på valfri knapp 
på fjärrkontrollen för att starta skärmen igen. 
Obs: Alternativet  skärm av r inte tillg ngligt om 
l get r inst llt p  spel
När Tv:n inte används, stäng av den eller dra ur 
nätsladden från vägguttaget. Detta kommer även att 
minska energiförbrukningen.
Standby-Meddelanden

Om tv:n inte får någon insignal (t.ex ifrån en antenn 
elller HDMI-källa) under 3 minuter så försätts den i 
väntläge. Nästa gång du startar Tv:n, kommer följande 
meddelande att visas: “Tv:n försattes i väntläge 
automatiskt eftersom det inte fanns någon signal 
på länge.” Tryck på OK för att fortsätta.
Om tv:n är på och inte användas under en tid så går 
den automatiskt in i väntläge. Nästa gång du startar 
Tv:n, kommer följande meddelande att visas. “Tv:n 
försattes i väntläge automatiskt eftersom det inte 
fanns något kommando på länge.” Tryck på OK 
för att fortsätta.

Starta och stänga av (beroende på modell)
För att sätta på TV:n
 Anslut  till ett eluttag på 220-240 V AC, 50 Hz. 
 Då tänds lysdioden för standby-läget.

För att sätta på TV:n från vänteläget kan du antingen:
 Trycka på standby-knappen, program +/- eller en 
sifferknapp på fjärrkontrollen.

Kontrollknapparna på TV:n (beroende på modell)
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 Tryck på Standby-knappen eller  knappen Program 
+/- på TV:n. Då startar din tv. 

-eller-
 Tryck på och håll inne den mittersta kontrollen på 
vänstersida av tv:n startar i standby. Då startar din tv.

-eller-
 Tryck på mitten av spaken på TV:n eller tryck den 
uppåt/nedåt tills TV:n sätts på från viloläge.

För att sätta på TV:n (beroende på modell)
 Tryck på standby-knappen på fjärrkontrollen eller 
på standby-knappen eller håll in kontrollknappen 
på TV:n tills den stängs av, så att TV:n växlar över  
till vänteläge (beroende på modell).

 Tryck på Standby-knappen på fjärrkontrollen eller 
tryck in mitten på spaken på TV:n och håll den 
nedtryckt i några sekunder; TV: n växlar till viloläge.

 För att stänga av TV:n helt drar du ut nätsladden 
ur nätuttaget.

Obs: N r V n r i vilol ge blinkar lampan f r 
v ntel ge och indikerar att funktioner som s kning i 
v ntel ge  nedladdning eller imer r aktiverat  ED-
lampan kan blinka n r V n sl s p  fr n V ntl ge
Förstagångsinstallation (beroende på modell)

Observera:  m du ska ut f ra F ANSA -
installation  s tt i F ANSA -kortet (tillval) i villkorade 
tillg ngsterminalen p  din V innan du sl r p  V n
När den slås på för första gången visas skärmen för 
språkval. Välj önskat språk och tryck på OK.
På nästa skärm, ange inställningar med hjälp av 
riktningsknapparna.
Observera: eroende p  val av and kan du tillfr gas 
att st lla in och bekr fta en N-kod nu  Valda N-
koden f r inte vara  Du m ste ange en N-kod 
om du tillfr gas om detta i n gon meny senare

Om att välja sändningstyp
Digitalantenn: Om alternativet sökning med 
Digitalantenn, visas på tv:n kommer sökning efter 
markbundna sändningar efter andra signaler ske 
efter att de andra övriga inställningarna genomförts.
Digitalkabel:  Om digitalkabel-sändningens 
sökalternativ är påslaget, kommer tv:n söka 
efter digitala Kabelsändningar efter övriga 
uppstartsinställningar genomförts. Enligt dina andra 
preferenser kan ett bekräftelsemeddelande visas 
innan sökningen påbörjas. Välj JA och tryck på OK för 
att fortsätta. Välj NEJ och tryck på OK för att avbryta. 
Du kan välja Nätverk eller ställa värden som Frekvens, 
Nätverks-ID och Söksteg. Tryck på OK-knappen när 
du är klar. 
Observera: S kningstiden kommer att ndras 
beroende p  det valda s ksteget
Satellit: Om alternativet sökning med satellit 
visas på tv:n kommer sökning efter digitala 

satellitsändningar efter andra signaler ske efter att 
de andra övriga inställningarna genomförts. Innan 
satellitsökningen utförs bör vissa inställningar göras. 
Innan satellitsökning börjar kommer en meny att visas 
där du kan välja att starta en Fransat-installation. Ställ 
in Installationstyp som Operatör och ställ sedan in 
Satellitoperatör som tillhörande Fransat-operatör. 
Tryck sedan på OK-knappen för starta Fransat-
installationen. Du kan välja att starta en automatisk 
eller manuell installation. 
Tryck OK för att fortsätta. Fransat-installationen 
kommer att utföras och sändningar sparas (om 
sådana nns).
Om du ställer in installationstypen Standard, kan 
du fortsätta med den vanliga satellitinstallationen och 
titta på satellitkanaler. 
Du kan starta en Fransat-installation när som 
helst senare från Installation>Automatisk 
kanalsökning>Satellitmeny.
Det nns tre typer av antennval. Menyn Antenntyp 
kommer visas först. Du kan välja Antenntyp som 
Direkt, Enkel satellitkabel eller DiSEqC-switch 
genom att använda knapparna “ ” eller “ ”.
 Direkt: Om du har en enda mottagare och en direkt 
parabolantenn, välj denna antenntyp. Tryck på OK 
för att fortsätta. Välj en tillgänglig satellit på nästa 
skärm och tryck på OK för att söka efter tjänster. 

 Enkel satellitkabel: Om du har era mottagare 
och ett enkelt satellitkabelsystem, välj den här 
antennsorten. Tryck på OK för att fortsätta. 
Konfigurera inställningarna genom att följa 
instruktionerna på nästa skärm. Tryck på OK för att 
söka efter tjänster.

 DiSEqC-switch: Om du har era antenner och en 
DiSEqC-switch, välj denna antenntyp. Ställ sedan 
in DiSEqC-version och tryck OK för att fortsätta. Du 
kan ställa in upp till fyra satelliter (om tillgängligt) för 
version v1.0 och sexton satelliter för version v1.1 på 
nästa skärm. Tryck på OK-knappen för att skanna 
den första satelliten i listan.

Analog: Om alternativet sökning med Analog, visas 
på tv:n kommer sökning efter analoga sändningar 
efter andra signaler ske efter att de andra övriga 
inställningarna genomförts.
Du kan även ställa in sändningstyp som favorit. 
Prioriteringen kommer att ges til valda sändningstyper 
under sökprocessen och kanalerna i den kommer 
listas överst i kanallistan. Tryck på OK när du är klar.
En d ia logskärm som ber  d ig  at t  akt ivera 
föräldrakontroll visas. Om du väljer Ja, kommer 
föräldrabegränsningsalternativ visas. Kon gurera som 
önskat och tryck på OK när du är klar. Välj Nej och 
tryck på OK för att gå vidare, om du inte vill aktivera 
föräldrabegränsningar.
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Du kan aktivera Butiksläget nu. Det här alternativet 
kommer att konfigurera din TV:s inställningar 
för butiksläge och beroende på TV-modell som 
används, kan de funktioner som stöds visas på 
övre delen av skärmen som ett informationsfält. 
Alternativet är endast avsett för användning i butik. Det 
rekommenderas att välja Hemläge för hemmabruk. 
Det här alternativet kommer finnas tillgängligt i 
System>Inställningar>Mer, samt kan stängas av/
på senare. 
Beroende på modellen på din TV och landsvalet 
kan Sekretessinställningar-menyn visas vid denna 
punkt. Med den här menyn kan du ställa in dina 
sekretessrättigheter. Markera en funktion och använd 
vänster och höger riktningsknappar för att aktivera 
eller inaktivera. Läs de relaterade förklaringarna som 
visas på skärmen för varje markerad funktion innan 
du gör några ändringar. Du kan använda Program 
+/- knapparna för att bläddra upp och ner för att 
läsa hela texten. Du kommer att kunna ändra dina 
inställningar när som helst senare från Inställning
ar>Sekretessinställningar-menyn. Om alternativet 
Internet-anslutning är inaktiverat kommer skärmen 
Nätverk/Internetinställningar skippas och visas inte.
Tryck på OK-knappen på fjärrkontrollen för att 
fortsätta och menyn för Nätverks-/internetinställningar 
kommer att visas om du bekräftade det tidigare 
visade meddelande där du tillfrågades om du vill göra 
nätverksinställningarna. Vänligen hänvisa till kapitlet 
om Anslutning för att kon gurera en fast eller trådlös 
anslutning. Efter installationen är genomförd, tryck på 
OK-knappen för att fortsätta. För att hoppa till nästa 
steg utan att göra något väljer du Nej och trycker på 
OK när meddelandet visas där du tillfrågas om du vill 
göra nätverksinställningarna.
Efter de första inställningarna genomförts kommer 
TV:n att starta sökningen efter tillgängliga sändningar 
av den valda sändningstypen.
När alla tillgängliga stationer är lagrade kommer de 
skannade resultaten att visas. Tryck på OK för att 
fortsätta. Menyn Redigera kanallistan kommer att 
visas härnäst. Du kan redigera kanallistan i enlighet 
med dina preferenser, eller trycka på knappen Menu 
för att avsluta och se på tv.
Medan sökningen fortsätter kan ett meddelande visas, 
som frågar om du vill ordna kanalerna enligt LCN(*). 
Välj Ja och tryck på  OK för att fortsätta.
(*) N r det logiska kanalnummersystemet som 
organiserar tillg ngliga s ndningar i enlighet med en 
igenk nnbar kanalnummersekvens (i f rekommande 
fall)
Observera :  St ng  i n t e  av  V n  medan 
f rstag ngsinstallationen initieras  Notera att vissa 
alternativ kanske inte r tillg ngliga  beroende p  
valet av land

Använda SatcoDX-funktionen  (beroende på 
modell)

Du kan utföra SatcoDX-åtgärder med hjälp av 
menynSatellit-inställningar under Installation. 
I menyn SatcoDXfinns två alternativ angående 
SatcoDx.
Du kan ladda ner eller ladda SatcoDX-information. 
För att utföra dessa funktioner måste en USB-enhet 
anslutas till Tv:n.
Kommer du att kunna ladda upp aktuella tjänster 
och relaterade satelliter och transpondrar i tv:n, till 
en USB-enhet.
Utöver det kan du ladda ner en av SatcoDx- lerna 
som lagras i USB- enheten till tv:n. 
När du väljer en av dessa ler, kommer alla tjänster 
och relaterade satelliter samt transpondrar i den valda 
len att lagras i tv:n. Om det nns installerade mark, 

kabel och/eller analoga tjänster, kommer de sparas 
och endast satellittjänster kommer att tas bort. 
Efteråt, kontrollera dina antenn-inställningar och 
göra ändringar om det behövs. Ett felmeddelande 
som säger "Ingen signal" kan visas om antenn-
inställningarna inte har kon gurerats korrekt.
Media-uppspelning via USB-ingång

Du kan ansluta en  tum och 3  tum (hdd med 
e tern str mtillf rsel) e terna h rddiskar eller S -
stickor till din tv genom att anv nda S -ing ngar 
p  tv n
VIKTIGT! Spara lerna på din lagringsenhet innan 
du ansluter den till en tv. Tillverkaren är inte ansvarig 
för skadade ler eller förlorade data. Vissa typer av 
USB-enheter (T ex. MP3-spelare) är inte kompatibla 
med denna TV. TV:n stöder diskformatering med 
FAT32 och NTFS, men  det går inte att spela in på 
diskar formaterade med NTFS.
Medan du formaterar USB-hårddiskar, som har mer 
än en 1 TB (Tera Bite) i lagringsutrymme, kan du få 
problem i  formatteringsprocessen.  
Vänta lite medan varje anslutning eller bortkoppling, 
eftersom spelaren kanske fortfarande läser filer. 
Underlåtelse att göra så kan orsaka fysisk skada på 
USB-spelaren och USB-enheten. Dra inte ut din enhet 
medan du spelar en l.
Du kan använda USB-hubbar med din tv:s USB-
ingångar. USB-hubbar med extern strömkälla 
rekommenderas då. 
Det kommenderas att använda tv:ns USB-ingång(ar) 
direkt, om du ska ansluta en USB-hårddisk.
Anm.  edan du ser p  bild ler kan Mediabläddrarens 
meny endast visa  bilder som lagras p  den 
anslutna S -enheten-
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Fördröjd-inspelning (beroende på modell)
Tryck på knappen Pause när du ser ett tv-program 
och vill växla till förskjutnings-läge. I förskjutnings-
läget pausas programmet och spelas samtidigt in på 
USB-disken.
Tryck på knappen Spela gen när du vill återgå till det 
pausade tv-programmet där du avbröt det. Tryck på 
knappen stopp för att avsluta tidsinspelning och återgå 
till direktsändningen.
Tidsförändringen kan inte utföras när apparaten är 
i läget Radio.
Du kan inte använda tidsförändringens snabba 
bakåtspolning innan du avancerar med uppspelningen 
i det snabba uppspelningsalternativet.
Direkt inspelning (beroende på modell)

Tryck på knappen Spela in för att starta inspelningen 
direkt medan du tittar på ett program. Du kan trycka 
på knappen Spela in på fjärrkontrollen igen för att 
spela in nästa program i programguiden. Då visas på 
skärmen det valda alternativet för inspelning. Tryck 
på knappen Stopp för att avbryta direkt inspelning. 
Du kan inte sända el ler se Medialäsaren i 
inspelningsläget. Vid inspelning av program eller 
vid tidsförskjutning visas ett varningsmeddelande 
på skärmen om din USB-hastighet inte är tillräcklig.
Media-bläddrarens meny (beroende på modell)

Du kan spela foto-, musik- och lm ler som nns 
lagrade på en USB-enhet genom att ansluta den till 
Tv:n och använda media-bläddrarskärmen. Anslut 
en USB-disk till en av USB-ingångarna på sidan av 
Tv:n. Genom att trycka på knappen Menu medan 
man är i läget media-bläddrare, kommer man till 
menyalternativen bild, ljud och inställningar. Genom 
att trycka på Menu igen avslutar du skärmen. Du 
kan ställa in dina preferenser för media- bläddraren 
genom att använda menyn Inställningar.

Lägesalternativen Slinga/ Blanda

Starta uppspelning med 
Spela-knappen och aktivera

Alla ler i listan kommer 
spelas hela tiden i 
originalordning

Starta uppspelning med 
OK-knappen och aktivera

Samma l kommer 
spelas hela tiden i slinga 
(upprepning)

Starta uppspelning med 
Spela-knappen och aktivera

Alla ler i listan kommer 
spelas engång i slumpmässig 
ordning

Starta uppspelning med 
Spela-knappen och aktivera

, 

Alla ler i listan kommer 
spelas hela tiden i samma 
slumpvis valda ordning.

Spela in ett program (beroende på modell)
VIKTIGT: Om du använder en ny USB-hårddisk 
bör du först formatera den med TV:ns alternativ för 
diskformatering.

För att spela in ett program måste du först ansluta 
ett USB-minne till din TV medan TV:n är avstängd. 
Du ska därefter slå på Tv:n för att aktivera 
inspelningsfunktionen.
För att använda inspelning bör din USB ha minst 
2 GB fritt utrymme och vara USB 2.0-kompatibel. 
Om USB-enheten inte är kompatibel kommer ett 
felmeddelande att visas.
För att spela in långvariga program så som lmer 
rekommenderas att använda USB - HDD:s.
Inspelade program sparas på det anslutna USB-
minnet. Om du vill kan du lagra/kopiera inspelningar 
på en dator. Dessa filer kommer dock inte att 
kunna spelas på en dator. Du kan bara spela upp 
inspelningarna via din tv.
Fördröjning i läppsynkronisering kan ske under 
tidförskjutning. Radioinspelning stöds inte. Tv:n kan 
spela in program i upp till tio timmar.
Inspelade program delas upp i 4 GB partitioner. 
Om skrivhastigheten för den anslutna USB-disken 
inte räcker till, kan inspelningen misslyckas och 
tidsförskjutnings-funktionen nns eventuellt inte.
Av detta skäl bör en USB-hårddisk användas för att 
spela in högupplösta program.
Ta inte bort USB:n/hårddisken under inspelning. Detta 
kan skada den anslutna USB:n/hårddisken.
Om AC-kabeln inte är isatt medan det nns en aktiv 
USB-inspelningstimerinställning, kommer den att 
avbrytas.
Stöd för flera partitioner finns. Högst två olika 
partitioner stöds. Den första partitionen på USB-
minnet används för PVR-förberedande funktioner. 
Den måste även formateras som en primär partition 
och användas för PVR-förberedande funktioner.
Vissa strömpaket spelas eventuellt inte  in på grund 
av signalproblem. I en del fall kan därför videon frysa 
under uppspelning.
Tangenterna för Inspelning, Spela, Visa (för 
PlayListDialog) kan inte användas när text-tv är på. 
Om en inspelning startar via timer när text-tv är på, 
stängs text-tv automatiskt av. Användning av text-TV 
avaktiveras även när det pågår en inspelning eller 
uppspelning.
Titta på inspelade program (beroende på modell)

Välj Inspelning från Media-bläddraren. Välj en 
inspelning från listan (om någon redan nns inspelad). 
Tryck på knappen OK för att se Uppspelningsalternativ. 
Välj ett alternativ och tryck sedan på knappen OK.
Anm.  Du kan inte visa huvudmenyn och dess 
alternativ under uppspelningen
Tryck på knappen Stopp för att stoppa en uppspelning 
och återgå till inspelningsbiblioteket.
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Långsam framåtspolning
Om du trycker på Paus medan du tittar på ett inspelat 
program kan du spola långsamt framåt. Du kan 
använda knappen “Snabbframåtspolning - ” för 
att gå långsammare framåt. Genom att trycka era 
gånger på knappen Snabbframåtspolning ändrar 
du hastigheten.
Inspelningskon guration

Välj Inspelningskon guration i Media-bläddra-
ren>Inställningar för att kon gurera inspelningsin-
ställningarna. 
Formatera disk: Du kan använda funktionen for-
matera disk för att formatera den anslutna USB-en-
heten. Din pinkod krävs för att använda funktionen 
Formatera Disk.
Obs: Standardpinkoden kan st llas in till 0000 eller 1234  

m du har de nierat N s  som kr vs  beroende p  land 
val) under förstagångsinstallationen  anv nd den pinkod 
du angivit

VIKTIGT: Om du formaterar din USB kommer det att 
radera ALL information på den och dess lsystem kan 
inte konverteras till FAT32. I de esta fall kan drifts 
fel xas efter en formatering men du förlorar ALL din 
information.
Om ett meddelande anger att USB-enheten har för 
långsam skrivhastighet när du startar en inspelning 
testar du först med att starta om inspelningen. Om 
detta inte hjälper kanske den externa enheten inte 
uppfyller hastighetskraven. Du bör då ansluta en 
annan USB-disk.
FollowMe-tv (beroende på modellen)

Med din mobila enhet kan du strömma den nuvarande 
sändningen från din smart-TV med hjälp av funktionen. 
FollowMe TV. Installera lämpligt Smart Center-
program på din mobila enhet. Starta programmet. 
För mer information om hur den här funktionen 
används, följ instruktionerna i programmet du 
använder.
Obs: Det h r programmet r inte kompatibelt med 
alla mobila enheter  HD-kanaler st ds inte och b da 
enheterna m ste vara anslutna till samma n tverk
CEC och CEC RC Passthrough (beroende på modell)

Den här funktionen låter dig styra CEC-aktiverade 
enheter som är ansluta via HDMI-portar, genom att 
använda fjärrkontrollen på Tv:n.
CEC-alternativet i menyn System>Mer  ska först 
ställas in som Aktiverad. Tryck på knappen Source 
och välj sedan HDMI-ingången för den anslutna 
CEC-enheten ifrån menyn Käll-lista. När en ny CEC-
källenhet ansluts kommer den listas i källmenyn med 
eget namn istället för den anslutna HDMI-portens 
namn (DVD-spelare, Spelare 1, m.m.).

Tv:ns fjärrkontroll är automatiskt aktiverad att kunna 
utföra vissa funktioner efter att den anslutna HDMI-
källan har valts.
För att avsluta detta och kontrollera tv:n via 
fjärrkontrollen igen, tryck på knappen snabbmeny på 
fjärrkontrollen, markera CEC RC Passthrough och 
ställ in som av genom att använda vänster eller höger 
knapp. Den här funktionen kan också aktiveras eller 
avaktiveras under menyn System>Mer.
Tv:n stöder också ARC (Audio Return Channel)-
funktionen. Den här funktionen är en ljudlänk som 
är tänkt att ersätta andra kablar mellan Tv:n och 
ljudsystemet (A/V-mottagare eller högtalarsystem).
När ARC är aktivt tystar inte tv:n ner sia andra 
ljudvolymer automatiskt. Då du måste minska tv-
volymen till noll, manuellt, om du endast vill höra 
ljudet ifrån den anslutna ljudenheten (samma som 
andra optiska eller koaxial-digitala ljudutgångar). Om 
du vill förändra den anslutna enhetens volymnivå ska 
du välja den enheten ifrån käll-listan. Då används 
volymknapparna för den anslutna ljudenheten.

Systemljudkontroll
Låter Ljudförstärkare/mottagare att användas med 
Tv:n. Volymen kan kontrolleras med tv:ns fjärrkontroll. 
För att aktivera den här funktionen, ställ in alternativet 
Högtalare i menyn System>Mer som Förstärkare. 
TV-högtalarna måste tystas och ljudet i den aktuella 
källan kommer fördelas via det anslutna ljudsystemet.
Obs: judenheten ska st da system audio ontrol-funktionen 
och CEC-alternativet ska st llas in som Aktiverad

E-manual (beroende på modellen)
Du kan hitta instruktionerna för Tv:ns funktioner i 
E-manualen. 
För att använda E-manualen, tryck på Info-knappen 
medan huvudmenyn visas på skärmen, eller tryck 
på knappen Quick Menu, välj Information Booklet 
och tryck på OK.
Genom att använda riktningsknapparna väljer du 
en önskad kategori. Alla kategorier inkluderar olika 
ämnen. Välj ett ämne och tryck på OK för att läsa 
instruktionerna.
För att stänga skärmen för E-manualen, tryck på 
knappen Exit eller Menu.
Anm.: nneh llet i E-manualen kan variera beroende 
p  modellen
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Tv-menyinnehåll
System - Innehåll för bildmeny

Läge

Du kan ändra bildläget för att passa dina önskemål eller krav. Bildläget kan ställas in till ett av 
fäljande alternativ: Bio, Spel (valfritt), Sport, Dynamisk och Naturlig. 
Pixellence demoläge(**): När lägesalternativet är markerat i bildmenyn kommer i ellence demoläge 
att visas längst ner p  menysidan  i ellence-funktionen optimerar tv ns videoinställningar och hjälper 
till att f  fram en bättre bildkvalitet  ryck p   OK  f r att starta i ellence demoläge f r att uppleva 

i ellence-kvalitet  ryck p  OK-knappen f r att avbryta  ( tom i Spelläge)

Kontrast Ställer in ljus- och mörkervärden för skärmen.

Ljus Ställer in värden för ljusstyrka på skärmen.

Skärpa Ställer in värdet på skärpan för detaljer som visas på skärmen.

Färg Ställer in färgvärdet, justerar färgerna.

Energibesparing
För inställning av energibesparingsfunktionen till Anpassad, Minimum, Medium, Maximum, 
Auto, Skärm av eller Av. 
Observera: illgängliga alternativ kan variera beroende p  det valda läget.

Bakgrundsljus Inställningen styr nivån på bakgrundsljuset. Bakgrundsljusfunktionen kommer inaktiveras om 
energibesparingen är inställd på ett annat alternativ än Anpassad. 

Avancerade 
inställningar

Dynamisk 
kontrast Du kan förändra dynamiska kontrastration till önskade värden. 

Brusreducering Om sändningssignalen inte är stark och bilden störs, använd Brusreduktionen för att minska 
störningen.

Färgtemp Ställer in önskade färgtemperatursvärden. Alternativen kall, normal, varm och anpassad nns.

Vit punkt Om färgalternativet är inställt på anpassat kommer den här möjligheten att nnas. ka "värmen" 
eller "kylan" på bilden genom att trycka på vänster eller höger knapp.

Bildzoom Ställer in önskade bildstorleksformat.

Filmläge Filmerna spelas in med olika antal bilder per sekund för vanliga tv-program. Aktivera denna funktion 
när du ser på lm och vill se snabba scener tydligare.

Hudton Hudton kan ändras mellan -5 och 5.

Färgjustering Ställer in önskad färgton.

Fullt HDMI-
omfång

Det här alternativet nns tillgängligt medan du ser på enHDMI-källa. Du kan använda den här 
funktionen för att öka svärtan i bilden. 

PC-position Visas endast när en ingångskälla är inställd på VGA/PC.

Autoposition Optimerar automatiskt skärmbilden. Tryck på OK för att optimera.

H-Position Detta alternativ yttar bilden horisontellt antingen till höger eller vänster på skärmen.

V-Position Detta alternativ yttar bilden vertikalt upp eller ned på skärmen.

Dot-Clock Pixelfrekvensinställningarna korrigerar störningar som uppstår i form av vertikala band i pixelintensiva 
presentationer som kalkylprogram eller text med litet typsnitt.

Fas Beror på ingångskällan (datorn m.m.) du kan se suddig eller störd bild på skärmen. Du kan använda 
fas för att skapa en klarare bild genom att testa dig fram. 

Återställning Återställ bildinställningarna till fabriksinställningar (utom i spelläge).

När man är i V A ( )-läge kommer vissa objekt i bild menyn att vara avaktiverade   stället kommer V A-lägets inställningar läggas till 
bild- inställningarna när man är i -läget

(**) (beroende p  modell)
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System - Innehåll för ljudmeny
Volym Justerar volymen.

Ljudutjämnare Väljer ljudutjämnare. Anpassade inställningar kan endast göras Användarläge.

Balans Justera om ljudet kommer ifrån vänster eller höger högtalare.

Hörlurar
Ställer in volym i hörlurar.
Vänligen kontrollera, innan du använder hörluren att volymen är inställd på en låg nivå för att 
förhindra hörselskador.

Ljudläge Du kan välja ett musikläge (om det valda kanalen stöds).

Ljudlänk(**)
Tryck på OK för att öppna ljudlänkmenyskärmen. Med hjälp av den här skärmen kan du 
upptäcka och ansluta ljudenheterna trådlöst till din TV.

AVL (automatisk 
Ijudnivå-anpassning) Ställer in ljudet för att få en fast utgångsnivå mellan programmen.

Hörlurar/linje ut:

När du ansluter externa förstärkare till din TV med hjälp av hörlursuttaget kan du välja 
alternativet Linje ut. Om du har anslutna Hörlurar till tv:n ställ in alternativet som hörlurar.
Innan du använder hörlurarna, kontrollera att menyobjektet är inställt som Hörlurar. Om det är 
inställt på Linje ut, kommer ljudet ifrån hörlurarna vara på max, vilket kan skada din hörsel.

Dynamisk Bas Aktiverar eller avaktiverar den dynamiska basen.

DTS TruSurround Aktiverar eller inaktiverar DTS TruSurround.

DTS DRC
Dynamic Range Control ger förstärkningsjustering av källan för att upprätthålla lämpligt 
ljudomfång vid både låga och höga uppspelningsnivåer. Aktivera eller inaktivera DTS DRC 
genom att ställa in som På eller Av.

Digital Utgång Ställer in ljudtyp för digital ut.
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(**) (beroende p  modell)

System - Innehåll för inställningsmenyn
Villkorlig Åtkomst Kontrollerar moduler för villkorlig åtkomst om tillgängligt.

Språk Du kan ställa in olika språk, beroende på sändningen och landet.

Sekretessinställningar (*) Hantera din sekretessrättigheter för smart TV-relaterade applikationer. Tryck OK 
för att gå in i menyn och ställa in enligt dina önskemål.

Föräldrainställning

Ange rätt lösenord för att ändra Föräldrainställning. Du kan enkelt justera 
Menylås, Föräldralås, Barnspärren eller Guidning i den här menyn. Du kan 
också ange ett nytt PIN för att förändra Standard CICAM PIN-koden med hjälp 
av de relaterade alternativen.
Observera: Vissa  menyalternativ kanske inte är tillgängliga beroende p  vilket 
landsval som är gjord vid F rsta nstallation  Standardpinkoden kan ställas in till  
eller 3  m du har de nierat N (s som krävs beroende p  landsval) under 
f rstag ngsinstallationen använd den pinkod du angivit

Timers Ställer in timern för att stänga av TV:n efter en viss tid. Ställer in tidräknare för 
valda program.

Datum/Tid Ställer in datum och tid.

Källor Aktiverar eller avaktiverar valda alternativ för källor.

Nätverks-/internetinställningar Visar Nätverks-/internetinställningar.

Åtkomst Visar åtkomstalternativ för TV:n.

Hörselproblem Aktiverar specialfunktioner som skickas från sändaren.

Ljudbeskrivning

Ett blindteckenband kommer att spelas för blinda eller de med synnedsättning. 
Tryck på OK för att se alla tillgängliga menyalternativ i Ljudbeskrivning. 
Funktionen är endast tillgänglig om sändaren stöder det. 

Observera: jud beskrivningsfunktionen nns inte tillgänglig vid 
inspelnings- eller tidsvä lingsläge

Net ix(**) 
Du kan se på ditt ESN (*)-nummer och avaktivera Net ix.

(*) ESN-numret är ett unikt D-nummer f r Net i  skapat särskilt f r att 
identi era din V

Mer Visar andra inställningsval för TV:n.

Meny-timeout ndrar tidsutlösningens varaktighet för menyskärmar.

Viloläge-LED Om avstängd, lyser inte vilolägets LED-lampa när TV:n är i viloläge

HBBTV (*)(**) Du kan aktivera eller avaktivera den fär funktionen genom att ställa in den som 
På eller Av.

Programvaruppgradering Säkerställer att din TV har den senaste programvaran. Tryck på OK för att se 
menyalternativen.

Programversion Visar den aktuellt mjukvaruversion

Undertext-läge

Det här alternativet används för att välja vilket undertext-läge som ska 
vara på skärmen (DVB-textning/ TTX-textning) om båda nns som tillval. 
Standardinställningen är DVB-textning. Den här funktionen nns endast för 
landsvalen i Norge.

Autoavstängning Ställer in önskad tid för TV:n för att automatiskt gå in i viloläge när den inte 
används. 

Biss-Nyckel (**) 

Biss är ett satellitsignals-krypteringssystem som används för vissa sändningar. 
Om du behöver ange en Biss-Nyckel vid sändning kan du använda den här 
inställningen. Markera Biss-Nyckel och tryck på OK för att ange Nyckel i önskad 
sändning.

Butiksläge Välj det här läget i visningssyfte. Medan Butiksläget är aktiverat kan kanske vissa 
objekt i TV-menyn inte visas.

Ljud-/Video-delning

Funktionen Audio-videodelning låter dig alltid dela ler som lagrats på 
din smarttelefon eller platta. Om du har kompatibel smarttelefon eller platta 
och passande programvara är installerad, du kan dela/spela foton på din tv. 
Se anvisningarna för din programvara för mer information om delning. Ljud-/
Videodelningsläget är inte tillgängligt med funktionen internetportal.
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Uppstartsläge Denna inställning kon gurerar önskemålen för uppstartsläget. Alternativen Senaste Tillstånd och 
Viloläge nns tillgängliga.

Virtuell Fjärrkontroll Aktiverar eller inaktiverar funktionen för den virtuella fjärrkontrollen.

CEC Med den här inställningen kan du aktivera och avaktivera CEC-funktionen helt. Tryck på Vänster eller 
Höger knapp för att aktivera eller avaktivera funktionen.

CEC- Automatisk 
påslagning

Den här funktionen låter den anslutna HDMI-CEC-kompatibla enheten att starta TV:n och växla till 
dess ingångskälla automatiskt. Tryck på Vänster eller Höger knapp för att aktivera eller avaktivera 
funktionen.

Högtalare För att höra ljud ifrån TV:n genom anslutna kompatibla ljudenheter, ställ in ljudet på Förstärkare. Du kan 
använda fjärrkontrollen till tv:n för att kontrollera volymen på ljudenheten.

Smart 
fjärrfunktion(**)

Tryck på OK för att öppna skärmen för Smart-fjärrmenyn. Med hjälp av den här skärmen kan du 
upptäcka och ansluta fjärrkontroll-enheter på din tv, trådlöst.

Visa alla Cookies (*) Visar alla sparade cookies.

Ta bort samtliga 
kakor (*) Tar bort alla sparade cookies.

OSS Visar Open Source programlicensinformation

(*) Dessa funktioner kanske inte är tillgängliga beroende p  din V och det valda landet i den f rsta installationen

Installationsmenyinnehåll

Automatisk kanalsökning 
(Ställ in på nytt)

Visar automatiska sökalternativ. Digitalantenn: Söker och lagrar antennbaserade DVB-stationer. 
Digitalkabel: Söker och lagrar kabelbaserade DVB-stationer. Analog: Söker och lagrar analoga 

stationer. Satellit: Söker och lagrar satellitstationer.

Manuell kanalsökning Denna funktion kan användas för att ställa in sändande station direkt.

Nätverkskanalsökning Söker efter länkade kanaler i sändningssystemet. Digitalantenn: Sökningar efter 
antennnätverkskanaler. Digitalkabel: Sökningar efter kabelnätverkskanaler.

Analog ninställning Du kan använda denna inställning för att njustera analoga kanaler. Den här funktionen är inte 
tillgänglig om inga analoga kanaler är lagrade.

Satellitinställningar(**)

Visar satellitinställningar. Satellitlista: Visar tillgängliga satelliter. Du kan Lägga Till, radera satelliter 
eller Redigera satellitinställningar på listan. Antenninstallation: Du kan byta satellitantenninställningar 
och/eller starta en satellitsökning. SatcoDX: Du kan ladda upp eller hämta SatcoDX-information med 
de relaterade alternativen.

Installationsinställningar 
(Valfritt)(**)

Visar installationsinställningsmenyn. Standby-sökning(*): Din TV kommer att söka efter nya 
eller saknade kanaler när den är i viloläge. Nyfunna sändningar kommer att visas. Dynamic 
kanaluppdatering(*): Om detta alternativ är aktiverat kommer förändringarna på sändningarna som 
frekvens, kanalnamn, undertextspråk etc. att tillämpas automatiskt medan du tittar.

(*) illgänglighet beror p  modellen

Rensa servicelista Använd inställningen för att radera lagrade kanaler. Den här inställningen syns endast när 
Landsalternativet är inställt på Danmark, Sverige, Norge eller Finalnd.

Välj aktivt nätverk Den här inställningen låter dig välja endast sändningar inom valda nätverk som listas i kanallistan. 
Den här funktionen nns endast för landsvalen i Norge.

Förstagångsinstallationen Raderar alla lagrade kanaler och inställningar, återställer TV:n till fabriksinställningar.

Fransat-alternativ(**) Visar Fransat-alternativ.

Föräldralås Visar alternativ för föräldralås. Ange PIN-koden som du har de nierat i den första installationen för 
att visa aktuella inställningar.

Systeminformation Visar systeminformation.

Mottagningsinformation Visar aktuell satellitmottagningsinformation.

CAS-modul Visar aktuell CAS-modulinformation.

Uppgradera Visar mjukvaruuppgraderingsalternativ.

Svenska   - 18 -

Allmän TV-drift
Avända kanallistan

TV:n sorterar alla lagrade stationer i kanallistan. Du 
kan redigera kanallistan, ställa in favoriter eller aktiva 
stationer som ska listas med hjälp av valen i Kanal-
listan. Tryck på OK/TV knappen öppna kanallistan. 
Du kan ltrera listan kanaler genom att trycka på den 
blå knappen eller öppna menyn redigera kanallistan 
genom att trycka på den gröna knappen för att göra 
avancerade ändringar i den aktuella listan. 

Hantera Favoritlistorna
Du kan skapa fyra olika listor över dina favoritkanaler. 
Ange Kanallistan i huvudmenyn, eller tryck på den 
gröna knappen när kanallistan visas på skärmen för 
att öppna menyn Redigera Kanallista. Välj önskad 
kanal på listan. Du kan göra era val genom att trycka 
på den gula knappen. Tryck sedan på OK-knappen 
för att öppna kanalredigeringens alternativmeny och 
välj alternativet Lägg till/Ta bort favoriter. Tryck på 
OK-knappen igen. Ställ in önskad lista på På. Den 
valda kanalen/kanalerna kommer att läggas till på 
listan. För att ta bort en kanal eller kanaler från en 
favoritlista följer du samma steg och ställer in önskad 
lista på Av.
Du kan använda ltret i menyn Redigera Kanallista 
för att ltrera kanaler i kanallistan permanent enligt 
dina preferenser. Med det här ltret kan du ställa in så 
att en av dina fyra favoritlistor visas varje gång kanal-
listan öppnas. Filtreringsfunktionen i kanallistan visas 
endast lter som nu visas kanallistan för att nna en 
kanal och lyssna på den. Dessa ändringar kommer 
inte att vara kvar nästa gång kanallistan öppnas 
om du inte sparar dem. För att spara ändringarna 
på listan, tryck på den Röda knappen efter ltrering 
medan Kanallistan visas på skärmen.
Kon gurering av föräldrainställningar

För att förhindra att vissa program visas kan kanaler 
och menyer låsas genom att använda sig av systemet 
för föräldra kontroll.
För att visa menyalternativen för föräldrakontrollen 
måste PIN-numret anges. Efter att ha angivit rätt 
PIN-kod kommer menyn för Föräldrainställningar 
att visas.
Menylås: Inställningarna för menylås, aktiverar eller 
avaktiverar menyåtkomsten. 
Nivålås: När inställningen är klar hämtar funktionen 
nivåinformationen om sändningen och om denna nivå 
har avaktiverats avaktiveras åtkomst till sändningen.

bs  m landsaltnerativet i Förstagångsinstallationen 
är Frankrike  talien  sterrike  d  ställs Nivålåset in 
p   r som standard
Barnlås: När barnlås har valts kan TV:n endast 
manövreras via fjärrkontrollen. I detta fall kommer 
därför inte knapparna på frontpanelen att fungera.

Internetlås: Om det här alternativet är inställt på 
AV kommer det öppna läsarprogrammet i portalen 
att avaktiveras. Ställ in den på OM för att lösgöra 
programmet igen.
Ställ in PIN: Anger ett nytt PIN-nummer. 
Standard PIN för CICAM: Det här alternativet 
kommer visas i grått om ingen CI-modul har satts i 
CI-uttaget på tv:n. Du kan förändra standard PIN till 
CICAM med hjälp av det här alternativet. 
Anm.: Standardpinkoden kan ställas in till  eller 

3  m du har de nierat N s  som krävs  bero-
ende p  land val) under F rstag ngsinstallationen  
använd den pinkod du angivit
Vissa alternativ kanske inte är tillgängliga beroende 
p  vilket landsval som är gjord vid F rstag ngsin-
stallationen.
Elektronisk programguide (EPG) 

Vissa kanaler skickar information om sina sänd-
ningsscheman. Tryck på Epg-knappen för att se 
programguiden.
Det nns 3 olika sorters layouter för scheman, tids-
schema, listschema och Nu/Nästa-schema. För att 
växla mellan dem, följ instruktionerna längst ned på 
skärmen.

Tidschema
Zooma (Gul knapp) Tryck på den gula knappen för 
att s se händer i ett bredare  tidsintervall.
Filtrera (Blå knapp) Visar ltreringsalternativ.
Välj genre (undertext-knappen): Visar menyn välj 
genre. Med hjälp av denna funktion kan du söka i 
programguidedatabasen i överensstämmelse med 
genren. Informationen söks i programguiden och 
resultaten som matchar sökkriterierna markeras.
Alternativ (OK-knappen): Visar programalternativ.
Händelseinformation (info-knappen): Visar detalje-
rad information om de valda händelserna.
Nästa/föreg. dag (programknapparna +/-) Visar 
händelserna ifrån föregående eller nästa dag.
Sök (Text-knappen): Visar menyn “Guidesökning”.
Nu ( växlaknappen) Visar aktuella händelser för den 
markerade kanalen.
Inspeln./Stop (inspelningsknapp): TV:n spelar in 
valt program. Du kan trycka på nytt för att stoppa 
inspelningen.
VIKTIGT: Anslut en S -disk till din V medan V n är 
avstängd  Du ska därefter sl  p  v n f r att aktivera 
inspelningsfunktionen
Obs: Du kan inte vä la till en annan sändning eller 
källa under inspelningen
Listschema (*)
(*) I det här alternativet är endast händelserna i den 
markerade kanalen listade.
Föreg. Tidsdel (Röd knapp): Visar händelserna för 
föregående tidsdel.
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Nästa/föreg. dag (programknapparna +/-) Visar 
händelserna ifrån föregående eller nästa dag.
Händelseinformation (info-knappen): Visar detalje-
rad information om de valda händelserna.
Filtrera (Text-knapp) Visar ltreringsalternativ.
Nästa tidsdel (Grön knapp): Visar händelserna i 
nästa tidsdel.
Alternativ (OK-knappen): Visar programalternativ.
Inspeln./Stop (inspelningsknapp): TV:n spelar in 
valt program. Du kan trycka på nytt för att stoppa 
inspelningen.
VIKTIGT: Anslut en S -disk till din V medan V n är 
avstängd  Du ska därefter sl  p  v n f r att aktivera 
inspelningsfunktionen
Obs: Du kan inte vä la till en annan sändning eller 
källa under inspelningen
Nu/Nästa-schema
Alternativ (OK-knappen): Visar programalternativ.
Händelseinformation (info-knappen): Visar detalje-
rad information om de valda händelserna.
Filtrera (Blå knapp) Visar ltreringsalternativ.
Inspeln./Stop (inspelningsknapp): TV:n spelar in 
valt programs. Du kan trycka på nytt för att stoppa 
inspelningen.
VIKTIGT: Anslut en S -disk till din V medan V n är 
avstängd  Du ska därefter sl  p  v n f r att aktivera 
inspelningsfunktionen
Obs: Du kan inte vä la till en annan sändning eller 
källa under inspelningen
Händelsealternativ
Använd navigeringsknapparna för att markera en 
händelse, och tryck på OK-knappen för att visa  al-
ternativmenyn för händelser. Du kan använda dig 
av följande alternativ.
Kanalval: Med hjälp av detta alternativ kan du växla 
över till den valda kanalen.
Spela in/Radera inspeln. Timer: Välj alternativet 
Record (Spela in) och tryck på OK. Omprogrammet 
ska sändas i framtiden, kommer det läggas till timer-
listan för att spelas in. Om det  valda programmet 
sänds för närvarande kommer inspelningen att starta 
omgående.
Om du ångrar dig kan du ta bort händelsen genom att 
markera det, trycka på knappen OK och välja ”Delete 
Rec. Timer. Inspelningen tas bort.
Ställ in Timer / Radera Timer för Händelser: Ef-
ter att du valt en händelse i EPG-menyn, tryck på 
OK-knappen. Välj ställ in timer i OK OK-knappen. 
Du kan ange klockslag för kommande händelser. 
För att avbryta en redan inställd timer, markera 
händelsem och tryck på OK-knappen. Välj sedan 
Radera timer i händelsealternativen. Timer-inställ-
ningen tas då bort.
Anm: Du kan inte vä la till en annan kanal eller 
källa medan en aktiv inspelning eller timer nns i den 
aktuella kanalen

Du kan inte ange timer eller inspelningstimer f r tv  
eller era individuella händelser inom samma intervall
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Uppgradering Av Mjukvara
Din TV kan hitta och uppdatera automatiskt med 
sändningssignalen eller via internet. 

Sökning av programuppdateringar via 
användargränssnitt
I huvudmenyn, välj System>Alternativ och sedan 
Mer. Gå till Programuppdateringar och tryck på 
OK-knappen. I menyn uppgraderingsalternativ 
väljer du Skanna för att uppgradera och trycker på 
OK-knappen för att söka efter en ny programvara att 
uppgradera.
Om en ny uppdatering hittas börjar nedladdning av 
denna. Efter att nedladdningen är genomförd, bekräfta 
frågan genom att be om en omstart av Tv:n genom att 
trycka på OK, för att fortsätta med omstarten.

3 AM-sökning och uppgraderingsläge
Din TV- kommer söka efter nya uppgraderingar 
klockan 3.00 om alternativet  automatisk skanning är 
aktiverat i menyn Uppdateringsalternativ och om Tv:n 
är ansluten till en antennsignal eller till internet. Om 
en ny programvara är funnen och nedladdats kommer 
den installeras vid nästa uppstart. 
Obs: a inte ur str mkabeln medan ED-lampan blin-
kar under omstartsprocessen  m v n inte fungerar 
efter uppgraderingen  koppla ur v n i  minuter och 
anslut den igen
Felsökning och tips

Tv:n startar inte
Kontrollera att strömkabeln är helt ansluten till 
vägguttaget. Kontrollera om batterierna är slut. Tryck 
på knappen  eller  på Tv:n. 

Dålig bild
 Har du valt rätt Tv-system.
 Låg signalnivå kan orsaka att bilden störs. Kontrollera 
antennens åtkomst.

 Kontrollera att du har angivit rätt kanalfrekvens om 
du har gjort en manuell njustering. 

 Bildkvaliteten kan försämras om flera externa 
enheter samtidigt är kopplade till Tv:n. Pröva med 
att koppla ur en av enheterna.

Ingen bild
 Detta  betyder att TV: n inte tar emot några signaler. 
Kontrollera också att rätt bildkälla är vald.

 r antennkabeln rätt inkopplad? 
 r antennkabeln skadad? 
 Används rätt kontakter för att koppla antennkabeln? 
 Om du är osäker, rådgör med din återförsäljare.

Inget ljud
 Kolla om Tv:n är i tystläge. För att avbryta tyst läge 
trycker du på “Mute”-knappen eller höjer volymen.

 Ljudet kommer från endast en högtalare. Kontrollera 
balansinställningar i ljudmenyn.

Fjärrkontroll- ingen drift
 Batterierna kan vara slut. Byt ut batterierna. 

Indatakällor – kan inte väljas
 Om du inte kan välja inkälla kanske ingen enhet är 
ansluten. Om inte;

 Kontrollera AV-kablar och anslutningar om du har 
försökt ansluta en enhet.

Inspelning ej tillgänglig 
För att spela in ett program måste du först ansluta ett 
USB-minne till din TV medan TV:n är avstängd. Du 
ska därefter slå på TV:n för att aktivera inspelnings-
funktionen. Om du inte kan spela in program slår du 
av TV:n och ansluter USB-enheten på nytt.

USB-enheten är för långsam 
Om ett meddelande anger att USB-enheten har för 
långsam skrivhastighet när du startar en inspelning 
testar du först med att starta om inspelningen. Om 
detta inte hjälper kanske den externa enheten inte 
uppfyller hastighetskraven. Du bör då ansluta en 
annan USB-disk.
Anslutningar (beroende på modellen)

För att kon gurera de trådbundna/trådlösa inställ-
ningarna, se delen om nätverks-/internetinställ-
ningar Inställningsmenyn.
Anslut TV:n till ett hemnätverk
Anslutningsfunktionen tillåter dein TV att ansluta 
till hemnätverket, via kabel eller trådlöst. Du kan 
använda det här nätverkssystemet för att ansluta 
till internetportalen eller komma åt foton, videor och 
ljud ler som är lagrade på mediaservrar anslutna till 
nätverket och spela/visa dem på din TV. 
Trådbunden anslutning
Anslut TVn till modemet/routern via en LAN-kabel (ej 
medföljande). Välj Nätverkstyp som Kabel -enhet i 
Nätverks/internetinställningsmenyn. 

Bredband ISP-anslutning

LAN (ethernet)-kabel

LAN-ingång på baksidan 
av TV:n
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Trådlös anslutning
VIKTIGT: Om din Tv inte har någon inbyggd Wi -
funktion krävs det en-usbdongel, för att använda de 
trådlösa nätverksfunktionerna.

För att ansluta TVn till hemnätverket trådlöst, 
välj då Nätverks-/internettyp som trådlösenhet i 
nätverksinställningsmenyn.. TV:n kommer att söka 
efter tillgängliga nätverk. Välj det valda nätverket och 
tryck på OK. Om TV:n har ett inbyggt WLAN-system 
och behöver inte ytterligare enheter för att ansluta till 
ett trådlöst nätverk. 

För modeller med inbyggt WLAN-system:

Bredband ISP-
anslutning

TV(Inbyggt WLAN-system)

För modeller utan inbyggt WLAN-system:

Bredband ISP-
anslutning

Trådlös USB-
adapter

USB-ingång till 
vänster på baksidan 
av Tv:n

Om hur man använder anslutningsfunktionen
PC/HDD/Mediaspelare eller andra enheter som är 
kompatibla ska användas med trådbunden anslutning 
för bättre kvalitet på uppspelningen.
För modeller utan inbyggd wi , anslut en trådlös 
adapter till en av USB-ingångarna på Tv:n.
Medan du använder den trådlösa anslutningssorten, 
tänk på att tv:n inte kan ansluta till nätverket med ett 
dolt SSID.

Kon gurering av nätverksinställningar
I din TV:s nätverksinställningar ingår alternativ för 
trådbunden och trådlös anslutning. Om du ansluter 
TV:n via ethernetingång, välj nätverkstypen som 
Trådbunden enhet. Välj alternativet trådlös enhet om 
du ska ansluta TV:n till ditt nätverk trådlöst. 
Du kan trycka på OK-knappen för att skanna 
tillgängliga närverk efter trådlös anslutning. Efter 
kommer en lista över tillgängliga nätverk kommer 
visas. Välj ditt nätverk ur listan och tryck på OK. 
Om det valda nätverket skyddas av ett lösenord, ange 
rätt nyckel med det virtuella tangentbordet. 
Vänta tills IP-adressen visas på skärmen. Detta 
betyder att anslutningen nu har upprättats. 
För att koppla bort ifrån ett nätverk bör du markera 
Nätverkstyp, trycka vänster eller höger knapp, och 
ane som Avaktiverat.
Ansluta till din bobila enhet via WiFi
Om din mobila enhet har en WiFi-funktion kan du 
ansluta den till din TV via en router, för att komma 
åt innehållet på din enhet. För detta behöver din 
mobilenhet ett lämpligt delningsprogram.
Anslut din mobiltelefon med routern/modemet och 
aktivera delningsprogrammet på din mobiltelefon. Välj 
sedan lerna som du vill dela med din TV.
Om anslutningen har upprättats korrekt ska du nu 
komma åt de delade lerna på din mobiltelefon via 
TV:ns media-bläddrare.
Gå in i Medialäsarens meny och OSD:n för att välja 
uppspelningsenhet visas. Välj din mobilenhet och 
tryck på OK-knappen för att fortsätta.
Om tillgängligt kan du ladda ner en virtuell styrapp 
ifrån servern på din mobila enhets appleverantör. Du 
kan styra TV:n via din trådlösa enhet med hjälp av den 
här appen. För att aktivera funktionen Virtual Remote 
ifrån menyn Inställningar>>Mer genom att trycka på 
vänster eller höger knapp. Anslut TV:n och den mobila 
enheten till samma nätverk och starta appen.
Obs: Denna funktion st ds kanske inte av vissa 
enheter

Använda Ljud-/Videodelning-nätverkstjänst
Ljud-/Videodelning är en standard som förenklar 
visning från digital elektronik och gör den digitala 
elektroniken smidigare att använda på ett hemnätverk. 
Den här standarden gör det möjligt för dig att visa 
och spela upp foton, musik och videor som lagrats 
på mediaservern som är ansluten till ditt hemnätverk.
1. Installation för serverprogramvara
Ljud- och videodelningsfunktionen kan inte användas 
om serverprogrammet inte är installerat på datorn eller 
om den nödvändiga medieserverprogramvaran inte 
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är installerad på medföljarenheten. Förbered datorn 
med ett riktigt serverprogram.
2. Ansluta Till Ett Trådbundet eller Trådlöst 
Nätverk
Se kapitlet Trådbunden/Trådlös konnektivitet  för 
information om kon guration. 

3. Spela Delade Filer via Mediabläddraren
Välj MediaBläddrare med Vänster eller Höger 
knapp från huvudmenyn, och tryck på OK-knappen. 
Medialäsaren visas nu. 
Ljud-/Video-delning

Ljudvideodelnings-stöd är endast tillgängligt i  Media-
läsarens mapp-läge. För att aktivera mappläge, gå till 
iken Inställningar i mediabläddrarens huvudskärm 

och tryck på OK. I alternativen för inställningar, 
markera Visningssätt och ändra till Mapp med 
vänster eller höger knapp. Välj önskad mediatyp och 
tryck på OK.
Om kon gureringarna för delning är rätt inställda, 
visas följande OSD-meddelande efter att den 
önskade mediatypen har valts. Om tillgängliga nätverk 
hittas, listas de på denna skärm. Välj den media-
server eller det nätverk som du vill ansluta med Upp 
eller Ner-knapparna, och tryck på OK-knappen. Om 
du vill uppdatera enhetslistan, tryck på Grön knapp. 
Du kan trycka på Menu för att gå ur. 
Om du väljer media-typen Videor och väljer en 
enhet ifrån den valda menyn. Då kommer den valda 
mappen med video ler i upp på nästa skärm och alla 
tillgängliga videor kommer att visas.
För att spela andra mediatyper från denna skärm 
måste du gå tillbaka medialäsarens huvudskärm 
och välja önskad mediatyp, och därefter välja 
nätverket på nytt. Se avsnittet om medialäsarens 
USB-uppspelning för ytterligare information om 
uppspelning från l.
Filer med textning fungerar inte om du tittar på video 
från nätverket genom Ljud-/Video-delning.
Du kan bara ansluta en TV till samma nätverk. 
Om det uppstår ett problem med DLNA-nätverket, 
stäng då av din TV vid vägguttaget och starta om 
den igen. Trick- och hoppläget stöds inte med Ljud/
Videodelnings- funktionen.
Obs: Det kan nnas vissa datorer som inte kommer 
att kunna använda jud- Video-delning-funktionen p  
grund av administrat rs- och säkerhetsinställningar 
(s  som f retagsdatorer)

Trådlös skärm (beroende på modell)
Trådlösskärm är standard för att streama videor och 
ljudinnehåll via Wi-Fi Alliance. Den här funktionen 
tillhandahåller möjligheten att använda din Tv som 
en trådlös skärmenhet.
Användning med mobil trådlös
Det ns olika standarder som aktiverar delning av 
skärmar, inklusive gra k, video och ljudinnehåll mellan 
din mobila enhet och din TV.
Anslut den trådlösa USB-dongeln till Tv:n först, om 
Tv:n inte har intern WiFi-funktion.
Tryck sedan på knappen Källa på fjärrkontrollen och 
växla till Trådlös visningskälla. 
En skärm visas som talar om att Tv:n är redo att 
anslutas.

ppna delningsprogrammet på din mobila enhet. 
Dessa program heter olika saker, beroende på vilket 
märke du har, vänligen läs i manualen till din mobila 
enhet för mer detaljerad information.
Skanna efter enheter. Efter att du valt din TV och 
anslutit, kommer skärmen visas på din TV.
Obs: Den här funktionen kan endast användas 
om den mobila enheten st der den här funktionen  
Skannings- och anslutningsprocesserna skiljer sig 

t beroende p  programmet du använder  Android-
baserade mobilenheter ska ha programvaruversion 
V  eller h gre
Wake ON

Wake-on-LAN (WoL) och Wake-on-Wireless LAN 
(WoWLAN) är en standarder som gör att en enhet 
kan slås på eller väckas av ett nätverksmeddelande. 
Meddelandet skickas till enheten av ett program 
som körs på en fjärrenhet ansluten till samma lokala 
nätverk, till exempel en smartphone. 
Din TV är WoL- och WoWLAN-kompatibel. För att 
aktivera funktionen, ställ in Wake On-alternativet 
i menyn Nätverk>Internetinställningar som På. 
Det är nödvändigt att både enheten, från vilken 
nätverksmeddelandet skickas till TV:n, och TV:n är 
anslutna till samma nätverk. Wake On-funktionen 
stöds endast för Android OS-enheter och kan bara 
användas via YouTube och Net ix-applikationer.
För att kunna använda den här funktionen ska TV:n 
och fjärrkontrollen vara ansluten minst en gång medan 
TV:n är på. Om TV:n är avstängd bör anslutningen 
återupprättas nästa gång den slås på. Annars är 
denna funktion otillgänglig. Detta gäller inte när TV-
apparaten kopplas in i standby-läge.
Prestanda för vissa enheter på marknaden kan 
variera beroende på programvaruarkitekturen. För att 
använda Wake On-funktionen med bättre prestanda, 
vänligen kontrollera att din enhet har den senaste 
rmware-versionen.
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Anslut annan trådlös skärm (beroende på 
modell)

Din tv stöder även andra trådlösa anslutningar med 
kort omfång. Ett sammanlänkande krävs innan du 
kan använda den här sortens trådlös enhet med TV-
setet. Du bör göra följande för att länka samman din 
enhet med Tv:n:
 Ställ in enheten i läget sammanlänkning
 Starta upptäck enhet på din TV

Obs: Se användarmanualen f r tr dl s-enheten 
f r information om hur man f rsätter enheten i 
sammanlänkat läge
Du kan ansluta ljudenheten eller fjärrkontrollerna 
trådlöst på din Tv. Koppla bort alla andra anslutna 
ljudenheter för trådlös anslutning ska fungera 
ordentligt. För ljudenheterna ska du använda 
alternativet Ljudlänk i menyn System>Ljud, 
för fjärrkontrollerna gäller alternativet Smart 
Remote i meny System>Inställningar> Mer. Välj 
menyalternativen och tryck på OK-knappen för att 
öppna de relaterade menyerna. Med hjälp av den 
här menyn kan du upptäcka och ansluta enheter som 
använder samma trådlösa teknik och använda dem. 
Följ instruktionerna på skärmen. Starta enhetens 
"upptäck"-funktion. En lista över tillgängliga trådlösa 
enheter kommer att visas. Välj enheten du vill ansluta 
till ifrån listan oh tryck på OK-knappen för att ansluta. 
Om meddelandet "Enheten ansluten" visas har 
anslutningen lyckats. Om anslutningen inte lyckas, 
försök igen.
Bildöverföring och ljudströmning
Du kan också använda den här typen av anslutning för 
att överföra bilder eller strömma ljud från din mobila 
enhet till din TV. 
Para ihop den mobila enheten och TV:n som beskrivet 
tidigare. Starta en enhetssökning i din handhållna 
enhet. Välj din TV från enhetslistan. Bekräfta begäran 
om anslutning på TV-skärmen och göra samma sak 
på den handhållna enhetens skärm. Om ingen hop-
koppling sker kommer bildöverföring eller strömmande 
ljud till TV:n inte vara möjlig. 
Bilderna som skickas från den mobila enheten kom-
mer att visas på TV:n utan bekräftelsebegäran, om 
bild len är lämplig. Du kan också spara bild len till ett 
anslutet USB-minne eller ställa in som uppstartsbild, 
om denna funktion stöds och len är lämplig. Tryck 
på knappen Stäng för att avbryta visning av bilden.
Ljudet kommer att ledas genom högtalarna på TV:n 
efter bekräftelse ges. För att starta ljudströmning, 
ta bort parkopplingen mellan enheten och TV:n om 
dessa tidigare var ihopkopplade. Efter ihopkopplingen 
är slutförd kommer ett bekräftelsemeddelande visas 
som frågar om du vill starta ljudströmning från din mo-
bila enhet. Välj Ja och tryck på OK på fjärrkontrollen 
för TV:n. Om anslutningen lyckades kommer allt ljud 

gå via TV:ns högtalare. En symbol visas på den övre 
delen av TV-skärmen så länge ljudströmningsanslut-
ningen är aktiv. För att avsluta ljudströmningen bör 
du stänga av den trådlösa anslutningen i din mobila 
enhet.
Stäng alla öppna program och alla menyer på TV:n för 
en problemfri överföring. Endast bild ler med storlekar 
mindre än 5 MB och i följande lformat är lämpliga; 
.jpg  jpeg  png  bmp  Om en l som skickas av den 
mobila enheten inte passar dessa krav kommer den 
inte att visas på TV:n. 
Observera: r dl sa enheter kan nnas inom samma 
radiofrekvensintervall och kan därf r st ras av varan-
dra  lacera din tr dl sa enhet  minst  meter ifr n 
andra tr dl sa enheter  f r att f rbättra prestandan 
p  din tr dl sa enhet

Webbportal
Portal-funktionen lägger till en funktion i din TV som 
gör att du ansluter en server på Internet och visar 
innehållet från servern via din internetanslutning. 
Portal-funktionen kan du visa musik, video, ett klipp 
eller webbinnehåll med de nierade genvägar. Om 
du kan visa det här innehållet utan avbrott eller 
inte beror på uppkopplingshastigheten från din 
internetleverantör. 
Tryck på internetknappen på din fjärrkontroll för att 
öppna internetportalsidan. Du kommer se ikoner av 
tillgängliga program och tjänster på portalskärmen. 
Använd navigeringsknapparna på din fjärrkontroll för 
att välja den du önskar. Du kan visa önskat innehåll 
genom att trycka på  OK  efter valet. Tryck på BACK/
RETURN-knappen för att återgå till den tidigare 
skärmen eller EXIT för att avsluta internetportalläget
Anm.  Eventuella programberoende problem kan 
orsakas av inneh llsleverant ren
Serviceinneh ll och gränssnittet kan ändras när som 
helst utan vidare f rvarning

Öppna läsaren (beroende på modell)
Open Browser är en programfunktion i internetportalen 
som ger dig åtkomst till internet. Välj internetläsarens 
logga på portalsidan och tryck på OK för att starta 
läsaren. Loggor av en särskild fördefinerade 
internetsidor kommer att visas. Du kan välja en av 
del för snabbåtkomst, eller ange URL-adressen för en 
webbsidan i adressfältet överst på skärmen. För att 
genomföra sökningar på internet, ange ett lösenord i 
adressdialogrutan och ytta pekaren för att söka en 
ikon med navigeringsknapparna på fjärrkontrollen 
och tryck på OK.
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Smart Center (beroende på modell)
Smart Center är en mobil app. som körs på iOS- och 
Android-plattformar. Med din platta eller telefon kan du 
enkelt streama dina favoritlive-shower eller program, 
i från din smart-tv med hjälp av dess FollowMe-tv-
teknik. Du kan också lansera dina portalprogram, 
använda din platta som en fjärrkontroll för din tv och 
dela media- ler.
Genom att använda Smart Center-funktionerna kan 
inställningarna göras ordentligt. Kontrollera att Tv:n 
och mobilenheten är anslutna till samma nätverk. 
För mediadelningsfunktionen Ljudvideodelning i 
System>Mer på din tv bör vara aktiverat.
Ladda ner gällande Smart Center- program på din 
mobilenhet ifrån progam-butiken på internet och starta 
den för att använda den.
Obs: m du kan använda alla funktionerna p  den 
här appen beror p  funktionerna p  din tv

HBBTV System (beroende på modell)
HbbTV (Hybrid Broadcast Broadband TV) är en 
standard som smidigt kombinerar TV-tjänster som 
levereras via sändning med tjänster som levereras via 
bredband och ger också tillgång till Internet-tjänster 
för konsumenter som använder ansluten TV. Tjänster 
som levereras via HbbTV inkluderar traditionella TV-
kanaler, catch-up tjänster, video-on-demand, EPG, 
interaktiv reklam, personlig anpassning, röstning, spel, 
sociala nätverk och andra multimedia-applikationer. 
HbbTV-program är tillgängliga på kanaler där de 
sänds av sändaren. Programmen startas generellt 
med en liten röd knappikon för att visa användaren att 
ett HbbTV-program nns på den kanalen. Användaren 
ska trycka på den röda knappen för att öppna 
programsidan. För att stänga programmet, tryck på 
den röda knappen igen. Det ska noteras att driften 
och styrningen av programmen kan variera beroende 
på applikation.
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AV- och HDMI-signalkompabilitet

Källa Signaler som stöds Tillgänglig

EXT
(SCART)

(beroende på 
modell)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

Sida AV

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz,60Hz O

1080i 50Hz,60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Inte tillgänglig, O: Tillgänglig)

I vissa fall kanske inte en korrekt signal visas på 
tv:n. Problemet kan vara att det inte är samma som 
standarderna i källutrustningen (DVD, digialbix, 
m.m.). Om du upplever detta problem, ta kontakt med 
din återförsäljare och tillverkaren av den sändande 
utrustningen.

Typiska visningslägen via PC-ingång
Följande tabell r en illustration av vanliga videovis-
ningslägen. Din TV kanske inte stöder alla upplös-
ningar.

Index Upplösning Frekvens

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Video- lformat som stöds i USB-läget
Förlängning Videocodex Max-upplösning & bildhastighet & bithastighet

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbps, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbps Annat: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

Bild lformat som stöds i USB-läget

Förlängning Speci kationer Upplösning (bredd x höjd)

.jpg .jpeg
Baslinje 8192 x 8192

Progressiv 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (bara 1 bild i animationsformat)

.png

Gråskala, 24/32 bitar per pixel

Interlace-format

Progressiv

.tiff, .tif Taggat bild lsformat

.webp
Förstörande komprimering VP8 nyckelramversion nummer 
support 0 ~ 3

Komprimering utan förlust av originaldata

Ljud lformat som stöds i USB-läget

Förlängning Format

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr AMR-NB, AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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Text lformat som stöds i USB-läget

Extern textning

Förlängning Speci kationer

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass Avancerad SubStation Alpha

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro-DVD / SubViewer

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro-DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub DVDSUBTITLE

.lrc -

Intern textning

Förlängning Speci kationer

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob DVD Subtitle

.mp4 DVD undertext, TEXT
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DVI-upplösningar som stöds
När du ansluter enheter till din TV:s kontakter genom att använda DVI konverteringskablar (medföljer ej) kan 
du använda följande information.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Information om internetportalfunktionalitet
Innehållet och tjänsterna som nns i SmarTVues portal tillhandahålls av tredjepartsleverantörer och han därför 
förändras, dras in eller avslutas när som helst, utan förvarning.

Hitachi ansvarar inte för något innehåll eller några tjänster, och garanterar inte heller tillgänglighet eller åtkomst 
av sådant innehåll eller sådana tjänster.

För mer information om särskilda tjänster eller om något innehåll, vänligen besök tjänste-/innehållsleverantörens 
hemsida. Om du har frågor angående, eller problem med något innehåll eller någon tjänst, kontakta då 
gällande tjänste-/innehållsleverantör direkt. Hitachi ansvarar inte för att tillhandahålla kundtjänst som relaterar 
till innehåll eller tjänster och tar inte heller något ansvar angående det samma.

DVB-funkttionsinformation
Denna DVB-mottagare är endast lämplig att använda i det land den konstruerats för att användas i.

Fastän DVB-mottagaren följde de senaste DVB-speci kationerna vid tiden för tillverkning, kan vi inte garantera 
kompatibilitet med framtida DVB-sändningar på grund av de förändringar som eventuellt kan komma att 
genomföras på sändningssignaler och teknologier.

Några digital-TV-funktioner är eventuellt inte tillgängliga i alla länder.

Vi strävar kontinuerligt efter att förbättra våra produkter, därför kan det hända att speci kationer ändras utan 
föregående meddelande.

För råd om var du kan inhandla tillbehör, kontakta den butik där du köpte din utrustning.
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Turvallisuustiedot

HUOMIO
SÄHKÖISKUN VAARA

ÄLÄ AVAA

HUOMIO: VÄHENTÄÄKSESI SÄHKÖISKUN VAARAA, ÄLÄ AVAA 
KOTELOA (TAI SEN TAKAOSAA). 
SISÄLLÄ EI KÄYTTÄJÄN HUOLLETTAVISSA OLEVA 
OSIA. LAITTEEN HUOLTO ON SUORITETTAVA VAIN 
PÄTEVÄN HUOLTOHENKILÖSTÖN TOIMESTA.

Huomaa: Noudata näytössä näkyviä ohjeita laitteen 
käytöstä.

Ääri olosuhteissa (myrskyt, olosuhteet) ja pitkinä 
käyttämättömyysaikoina (lomat) irrota TV virransyötöstä.
Virtapistoketta käytetään TV:n irrottamiseen virransyötöstä 
ja siihen on siksi oltava helppo pääsy. Jos TV:tä ei kytketä 
irti virransyötöstä, laite kuluttaa virtaa vaikka se olisi 
valmiustilassa tai sammutettu.

TÄRKEÄÄ - Lue nämä ohjeet huolelli-
sesti ennen asennusta tai käyttöä

VAROITUS: Älä koskaan anna ihmisten (tai 
lasten) joiden fyysinen, aistillinen tai henkinen 
toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole koke-
musta tai tietoa laitteen käytöstä, elleivät he ole 
saaneet opastusta laitteen käyttöön.
 Käytä tätä TV:tä alle 2 000 metrin korkeuksissa, 
kuivissa tiloissa ja alueilla maltillisella tai trooppisella 
ilmastolla.

 TV on tarkoitettu kotikäyttöön ja vastaavaan ylei-
seen, mutta ei julkiseen käyttöön. 

 Jätä vähintään 5 cm rako TV:n ympärille hyvän 
ilmanvaihdon varmistamiseksi.

 Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaih-
toaukko sanomalehtien, pöytäliinojen tai verhojen 
kaltaisilla esineillä.

 Virtajohtoon tulisi olla helppo pääsy. Älä sijoita tele-
visiota, huonekalua tai muuta esinettä sähköjohdolle 
päälle. Vaurioitunut sähköjohto/pistoke voi aiheuttaa 
tulipalon tai sähköiskun. Käsittele sähköjohtoa sen 
pistokkeesta, älä irrota televisiota seinästä vetämällä 
sähköjohdosta. Älä kosketa virtajohtoa/pistoketta 
märillä käsillä, sillä se voi aiheuttaa oikosulun tai 
sähköiskun. Älä tee solmua sähköjohtoon tai sido 
sitä yhteen muiden johtojen kanssa. Jos johto 
vahingoittuu, se tulee vaihtaa valmistajan tai am-
mattitaitoisen henkilön toimesta.

 Televisiota ei saa asettaa alttiiksi tippuvalle tai 
roiskuvalle vedelle, sen vuoksi älä sijoita television 
yläpuolelle nestettä sisältävää astiaa kuten esim. 
maljakkoa (esim. hyllyt laitteen yläpuolella).

 Älä altista TV:tä suoralle auringonpaisteelle tai sijoita 
avotulia, kuten kynttilöitä sen päälle tai lähelle.

 Älä sijoita lämpölähteitä, kuten sähkölämmittimet, 
lämpöpatterit jne. TV:n lähelle.

 Älä sijoita TV:tä lattialle ja kalteville pinnoille.
 Tukehtumisvaaran välttämiseksi, pidä muovipussit 
lasten ja lemmikkien ulottumattomissa.

 Kiinnitä jalusta tiukasti TV:seen. Jos jalusta on 
varustettu ruuveilla, kiristä ruuvit tiukkaan TV:n 
kaatumisen estämiseksi. Älä ylikiristä ruuveja ja 
asenna jalustan kumit kunnolla.

 Älä hävitä paristoja tulessa tai vaarallisten tai sytty-
vien materiaalien kanssa.

Varoitus: Paristoja ei saa altistaa kuumuudelle, 
kuten auringonvalolle, tulelle, jne.

 Varoitus
Vakavan loukkaantumisen 
tai kuoleman vaara

 Sähköiskun vaara Vaarallinen jännite

 Kunnossapito Tärkeät kunnossapito-osat 

Tuotteen merkinnät
Seuraavia merkintöjä käytetään tässä tuotteessa 
osoittamaan rajoituksia, varotoimia ja turvallisuusoh-
jeita. Ohjeita tulee noudattaa, kun tuotteessa on niitä 
vastaava merkki. Noudata näitä ohjeita turvallisuus-
syistä. 

Luokan II laite: Tämä laite on suunniteltu 
siten, että se ei edellytä maadoitusta.
Luokan II laite toiminnallisella maadoituk-
sella: Tämä laite on suunniteltu siten, että se 
ei edellytä maadoitusta, maadoitusyhteyttä 

käytetään toiminnollisiin tarkoituksiin.
Suojaava maadoitus: Merkitty napa on tarkoi-
tettu virtajohdon suojamaadoitusjohtimen lii-
täntään.
Vaarallien jännitteinen napa: Merkityt navat 
ovat vaarallisen jännitteisiä normaaleissa 
käyttöolosuhteissa.

Vaoritus, katso käyttöohjetta: Merkityt 
alueet sisältävät käyttäjän vaihdettavissa 
olevia nappiparistoja.

Luokka 1 lasetuote: Tämä 
tuote sisältää luokan 1 lase-
rilähteen, joka on turvallinen 
kohtuudella ennakoitavissa 
olevissa olosuhteissa
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VAROITUS
Älä niele paristoa, kemiallisen palovamman vaara
Tämä tuote tai sen mukana toimitetut lisävarusteet 
voivat sisältää nappiparistoja. Nappipariston niele-
minen saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia sisäisiä palovam-
moja jo 2 tunnissa ja johtaa kuolemaan.
Pidä uudet ja käytetyt paristot lasten ulottumat-
tomissa.
Mikäli paristokotelo ei mene kunnolla kiinni, lopeta 
laitteen käyttö ja pidä se lasten ulottumattomissa.
Mikäli epäilet, että henkilö on niellyt pariston tai 
asettanut sen mihin tahansa paikkaan kehonsa 
sisällä, tulee tämän tällöin hakeutua välittömästi 
hoitoon.

VAROITUS
Älä sijoita TV:tä epätasaiselle tai kaltevalle pinnalle. 
Televisio voi pudota ja aiheuttaen henkilövahingon 
tai kuoleman. Monet vahingot, etenkin lapsiin 
kohdistuvat, voidaan välttää noudattamalla yksin-
kertaisia varotoimenpiteitä, kuten:
 Käyttämällä television valmistajan suosittelemia 
jalustoja. 

 Käyttämällä vain kalustoa, joka voi turvallisesti 
tukea televisiota. 

 Varmistamalla, että televisio ei ulotu tukevan 
kaluston reunan yli.

 Välttämällä TV:n asettamista korkeiden huone-
kalujen päälle (kirjahyllyt) kiinnittämättä TV:tä ja 
huonekalua sopivalla tavalla. 

 Älä aseta TV:tä sen ja huonekalun väliin asetetun 
pöytäliinan tai muun materiaalin päälle.

 Kerro lapsillesi, että on vaarallista kiivetä huo-
nekalujen päälle ylettyäkseen televisioon tai sen 
säätimiin. Mikäli television paikkaa vaihdetaan, 
tulee noudattaa samoja ohjeita.

VAROITUKSET 
SEINÄASENNUKSESSA

 Lue ohjeet ennen TV:n kiinnittämistä seinälle.
 Seinäkiinnityssarja on lisävaruste. Saat sen jäl-
leenmyyjältä, jos sitä ei toimitettu TV:n mukana.

 Älä asenna TV:tä kattoon tai kaltevalle pinnalle.
 Käytä määritettyjä asennusruuveja ja muita 
lisävarusteita.

 Kiristä asennusruuvit tiukkaan, TV:n putoamisen 
estämiseksi. Älä ylikiristä ruuveja.

VAROITUS
Rakennuksen verkkovirran suojamaattoon tai suoja-
maattoon kytkettyyn laitteeseen liitetty laite - ja TV:n 
jakelujärjestelmään käyttämällä koaksiaalikaapelia, 
voi jossain olosuhteissa aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran. 
Liitäntä television jakelujärjestelmään on siksi 
tehtävä sähköeristyksen antavan laitteen kautta 
tietyn taajuusalueen alapuolella (galvaaninen eristin 
EN 60728-11)
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Ominaisuudet
 Kauko-ohjattu väri-TV.
 Täysin integroitu digitaali/maanpäällinen/satelliitti 
TV (DVB-T-T2/C/S-S2)

 Fransat asennusvaihtoehto
 HDMI-sisääntulot HDMI-liitännöillä varustettujen 
laitteiden liitäntään

 USB-sisääntulo
 OSD-valikkojärjestelmä
 Scart-liitäntä ulkoisille laitteille (kuten DVD-soittimet, 
PVR, videopelit jne.)

 Stereoäänijärjestelmä
 Teksti-TV
 Kuulokkeiden liitäntä
 Automaattinen ohjelmointijärjestelmä.
 Manuaalinen viritys
 Automaattinen virrankatkaisu kahdeksan tunnin 
jälkeen.

 Uniajastin
 Lapsilukko
 Automaattinen mykistys kun ei lähetystä.
 NTSC-toisto
 AVL (Automaattinen äänenvoimakkuuden rajoitin)
 PLL (Taajuushaku)
 Tietokoneen sisääntulo
 Pelitila (lisävaruste)
 Kuva pois -toiminto
 Ohjelman tallennus
 Ohjelmoi ajanvaihto
 Pixellence
 Ethernet (LAN) internet-yhteyttä sekä palveluita 
varten

 802.11n WiFi-tuki USB-sovittimen avulla
 802.11 a/b/g/n Wi-Fi-tuki USB-sovittimen avulla (ei 
sisälly toimitukseen)

 Audio-video-jako
 HbbTV

Toiminnot ja ominaisuudet voivat 
vaihdella mallien välillä.

Ilmoitus (mallista riippuen)
TAVARAMERKKITIEDOT
Valmistettu Dolby Laboratories lisenssillä. Dolby, 
Dolby Audio, ja double-D symbolit ovat Dolby 
Laboratories-yhtiön tavaramerkkejä.

HDMI, HDMI-logo ja High Definition Multimedia 
Interface ovat HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.-
yhtiön tavaramerkkejä tai rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä 
Yhdysvalloissa ja muissa maissa.

”YouTube ja YouTube-logo ovat Google Inc.:n 
tavaramerkkejä.”
DTS-patentit, ks. http://patents.dts.com. Valmistettu 
DTS Licensing Limitedin lisenssin alaisuudessa. DTS, 
Symboli, & DTS ja Symboli yhdessä ovat rekisteröityjä 
tavaramerkkejä ja DTS TruSurround on DTS, Inc.© 
DTS Inc.:in tavaramerkki. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään.

DTS-patentit, ks. http://patents.dts.com. Valmistettu 
DTS Licensing Limitedin lisenssin alaisuudessa. DTS, 
DTS-HD, symboli, sekä DTS tai DTS-HD ja symboli 
yhdessä ovat DTS, Inc.© DTS, Inc:n rekisteröityjä 
tavaramerkkejä. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään.

DTS-patentit, ks. http://patents.dts.com. Valmistettu 
DTS Licensing Limitedin lisenssin alaisuudessa. DTS, 
Symboli, & DTS ja Symboli yhdessä ovat rekisteröityjä 
tavaramerkkejä ja DTS 2.0+Digital on DTS, Inc. © 
DTS Inc.:in tavaramerkki. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään.

Tämä tuote sisältää Microsoftin immateriaalioikeuksiin 
sisältyvää teknologiaa. Tämän teknologian käyttö tai 
jakelu on kielletty ilman Microsoftin lisenssiä.
Sisällön omistajat käyttävät Microsoft PlayReady™ 
-sisällön käyttöteknologiaa immateriaaliomaisuuden, 
mukaan lukien tekijänoikeussuojatun, sisällön 
suojaamiseksi. Tämä laite käyttää PlayReady-
tekniikkaa PlayReady- ja/tai WMDRM-suojatun 
sisällön avaamiseen. Jos laite ei kykene noudattamaan 
sisällön käyttörajoituksia, voi sisällön omistajat pyytää 
Microsoftia estämään laitetta käyttämästä PlayReady-
suojattua sisältöä. Tämä estäminen ei saa vaikuttaa 
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suojaamattomaan sisältöön tai muun sisällön 
käyttötekniikan suojaamaa sisältöä. Sisällön omistajat 
voivat vaatia PlayReadyn päivittämisen heidän 
sisällön käyttämiseksi. Jos et hyväksy päivitystä, et 
voi käyttää sisältöä, joka vaatii päivityksen.
Tekniset tiedot

TV Lähetys
PAL BG/I/DK/II’
SECAM BG/DK

Kanavien vastaanotto VHF (BAND I/III) UHF 
(BAND U) HYPERBAND

Esiasetettujen 
kanavien määrä

1000 (ilman satelliittia)
10000 (satelliitilla)

Kanavailmaisin Ruutunäyttö

RF-antennitulo 75 ohm (epäsymmetrinen)

KÄYTTÖJÄNNITE 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Ääni

German Nicam
SRS TruSurround (mallista 
riippuen)
DTS TruSurround (mallista 
riippuen)

Virrankulutus (W) Katso tarra takakannessa

Käyttölämpötila ja 
ilmankosteus

0ºC - 40ºC, ilmankosteus 
enint. 85 %

Langattoman lähiverkkolähettimen 
ominaisuudet
(mallista riippuen)

Taajuusalueet Maks. 
ulostuloteho

2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1-CH13) < 100 mW

5150 - 5250 MHz (CH36 - CH48) < 200 mW

5250 - 5350 MHz (CH52 - CH64) < 200 mW

5470 - 5725 MHz (CH100 - CH140) < 200 mW

Maakohtaiset rajoitukset
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu koti- ja toimistokäyttöön kai-
kissa EU-maissa (ja muissa olennaista EU-direktiiviä 
noudattavissa maissa) ilman rajoituksia paitsi alla 
mainituissa maissa. 

Maa Rajoitukset

Bulgaria Yleinen valtuutus vaaditaan ulkokäyttöön 
ja julkisiin palveluihin

Ranska Sisäkäyttöön vain 2454-2483,5 MHz

Italia Jos käytetään oman kiinteistön ulkopuo-
lella, yleinen valtuutus vaaditaan

Kreikka Sisäkäyttöön vain 5470 MHz - 5725 MHz 
kaistalla

Luxembourg Yleinen valtuutus vaaditaan verkko- ja 
palvelukäyttöön (ei spectrum)

Maa Rajoitukset

Norja
Radiolähetykset ovat kiellettyjä maan-
tieteellisellä alueella 20 km säteellä Ny-
Ålesundin keskuksesta

Venäjä Vain sisäkäyttöön

Maiden vaatimukset voivat muuttua milloin tahansa. 
Suosittelemme, että käyttäjät tarkastavat paikallisilta 
viranomaisilta 2,4 GHz ja 5 GHz langatonta lähiverk-
koa koskevat kansalliset määräykset.
Hävittäminen: 
Pakkausmateriaali on kierrätyskelpoista. Pakkausma-
teriaalit, esimerkiksi muovikelmu, tulee pitää lasten 
ulottumattomissa. Mitään paristoja, mukaan lukien 
paristot, jotka eivät sisällä raskasmetalleja, ei saa 
hävittää kotitalousjätteiden mukana. Hävitä paristot 
ympäristöystävällisesti. Ota selvää aluettasi koske-
vista laillisista seikoista.
 Älä yritä ladata paristoja uudelleen. Räjähdysvaara. 

Vaihda vain samantyyppisiin tai vastaaviin paristoihin.
 Yllä oleva merkki on yhteensopiva sähkö- ja 

elektroniikkajätettä koskevan direktiivin 2012/19/EC 
(WEEE) kanssa. Merkki tarkoittaa, että laitetta tai 
paristoja EI saa hävittää kotitalouslaittei-
den mukana vaan ne on vietävä käytössä 
oleviin kierrätys- ja keräyspisteisiin. Jos 
laitteen mukana toimitetut paristot tai akut 
sisältävät kemiallisen symbolin Hg, Cd, tai 
Pb, tarkoittaa se, että niiden raskasmetal-
lisisältö on yli 0.0005 % Elohopeaa, tai yli 
0.002 % Kadmiumia tai yli 0.004 % Lyijyä.
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Kaukosäädin RC A3 _49141 (mallista riippuen)

Huomaa: Toimintopainikkeiden kuvaus joissakin 
valikkoruuduissa voi vaihdella TV:n kauko-säätimen 
mukaan. Noudata ruudun alaosassa kuvattuja 
toimintopainikkeiden ohjeita.

(*) OMA PAINIKE 1 & OMA PAINIKE 2:  
Näillä painikkeilla voi olla oletustoiminto mallista riippuen. 
Voit kuitenkin asettaa erikoistoiminnon näihin painikkeisiin 
painamalla niitä viiden sekunnin ajan ollessasi halutussa 
lähteessä tai kanavassa. Vahvistusviesti näkyy ruudulla. 
Nyt valittu OMA PAINIKE on liitetty valittuun toimintoon.
Huomaa, että jos suoritat Ensimmäinen Asennus, OMA 
PAINIKE 1&2 palavat oletustoimintoihinsa.

1. Valmiustila: Kytkee TV:n päälle/pois päältä
2. Net ix: Käynnistää Net ix-sovelluksen
3. Numeropainikkeet: Vaihtaa kanavan, syöttää numeron 

tai kirjaimen näytön tekstiruutuun.
4. TV Näyttää kanavalista / Vaihtaa TV-lähteeseen
5. Äänenvoimakkuus +/-
6. Internet: Avaa portaalisivun, jolta pääset useisiin 

verkkopohjaisiin sovelluksiin
7. Valikko: Näyttää TV-valikon
8. OK Vahvistaa käyttäjän valinnat, pitää sivun (teksti-TV 

tilassa), näyttää kanavalistan (DTV-tila)
9. Back/Return: Palaa takaisin edelliseen näyttöön, avaa 

hakemistosivun (teksti-TV tilassa)
10. Tiedot: Näyttää tietoja ruudulla esitetyn ohjelman 

sisällöstä, näyttää piilotetut tiedot (näytä - teksti-TV 
tilassa)

11. Mediaselain: Avaa mediaselainikkunan
12. Oma painike 1 (*)
13. Väripainikkeet: Seuraa ruudulle tulevia ohjeita 

saadaksesi lisötietoja värillisten painikkeiden 
toiminnoista

14. Kieli: Vaihtaa äänitilojen (analoginen TV), näyttöjen 
ja ääni-/tekstityskielien välillä (Digitaali-TV, jos 
käytettävissä)

15. Pikakelaus taaksepäin: Siirtää ruutuja taaksepäin 
mediassa, kuten elokuvat

16. Tallenna: Tallentaa ohjelmat
17. Tauko: Keskeyttää median toiston, aloittaa 

ajansiirtotallennuksen
18. Toista: Käynnistää valitun median toiston
19. Pysäytä: Pysäyttää toistettavan median
20. Pikakelaus eteenpäin: Siirtää ruutuja eteenpäin 

mediassa, kuten elokuvat
21. Ruutuun: Muuttaa ruudun kuvasuhdetta
22. Tekstitys: Kytkee tekstitykset päälle ja pois (jos 

käytettävissä)
23. Oma painike 2 (*)
24. Teksti: Näyttää teksti-TV:n (jos käytettävissä), paina 

uudestaan tekstin näyttämiseksi tavallisen kuvan päällä 
(yhdistelmä)

25. EPG (elektroninen ohjelmaopas): Näyttää 
elektronisen ohjelmaoppaan

26. Ulos: Sulkee ja poistuu esillä olevasta valikosta tai 
palaa edelliseen ruutuun

27. Suuntapainikkeet: Auttaa valikoiden sisällön jne. 
selaamisessa ja näyttää alisivut Teksti-TV tilassa, kun 
sitä painetaan oikealle tai vasemmalle

28. Pikavalikko: Näyttää valikkoluettelon nopeaa käyttöä 
varten

29. Ohjelma +/-
30. Vaimenna: Vaimentaa TV:n äänen kokonaan
31. Vaihda: Vaihtaa nopeasti edellisen ja nykyiset kanavat 

tai lähteen välillä
32. Lähde: Näyttää kaikki lähetys- ja sisältölähteet

Net ix: Voit katsoa ESN(*) numeron ja kytkeä Net ixin pois 
käytöstä.
(*) ESN-numero on Net i in asiakastunnus joka on suunniteltu 
tunnistamaan televisiosi
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Liitännät (mallista riippuen)

HUOMAA: Kytkettäessä laitetta 
YPbPr- tai Sivu AV-sisääntulon kautta 
käytä mukana tulevia liitäntäkaapelei-
ta laitteen liittämiseksi. Sivu AV-liitän-
nän yhteydessä tulee läyttää mukana 
tullutta kaapelia  atso vasemmalla 
olevia kuvia   Voit käyttää b r- V A 
kaapelia (ei sisälly toimitukseen) b r-
signaalin käyttämiseksi V A-tulon 
kautta  V A- ja b r-liitäntää ei voida 
käyttää samanaikaisesti  b r -ää-
nen käyttämiseksi  sinun on käytettävä 
takaäänituloja b r  äänikaapelia 
ääniliitänt ihin  un seinäkiinnityssar-
jaa käytetään (saatavissa komannelta 
osapuolelta  jos ei sisälly toimitukseen)  
suosittelemme  että liität kaikki kaapelit 

V n taakse  ennen asennusta seinään  
iitä tai poista -moduuli vain  kun V 

on S   Saadaksesi 
b r-äänet kuuluviin  liitä b r -

äänikaapeli (saatavilla lisävarusteena) 
television Sivu AV -liitäntään käyttäen 
Sivu AV -kaapelin NA S A ja VA -
S A päätä  os ulkoinen laite liitetään 

television S A -liitäntään  televisio 
vaihtaa automaattisesti AV-tilaan  DV -
kanavia ( peg  H ) vastaanotetta-
essa tai mediaselaintilassa  television 
scart-ulostulo ei ole saatavilla  äytet-
täessä seinäasennussarjaa (saatavissa 
alan liikkeestä  mikäli ei sis  toimituk-
seen) suosittelemme  että liität kaikki 
johdot takaliitänt ihin ennen asennusta 
seinälle   iitä tai poista -moduuli 
vain  kun V on S  atso 
moduulin ohjekäsikirjaa asetustietojen 
vuoksi   okainen V n S -tulo tukee 
enintään mA laitteita  hdistäes-
säsi laitteita V seen HD -kaapelin 
avulla suojataksesi kuvaa taajuushäi-
ri iltäsuosittelemmekäyttämään nope-
aa  suojattua (korkealuokkaista) HD -
kaapelia joka sisältää ferriittiytimen

 Jos haluat liittää laitteen 
TV:seen, varmista, että sekä 
TV että laite on sammutettu 

ennen liitännän suorittamista. Kun 
liitäntä on valmis, voit kytkeä laitteet 
päälle ja käyttää niitä.

Liitin Tyyppi Kaapelit Laite

Scart 
liitäntä 
(taka)

VGA 
liitäntä 
(taka)

AV SIVULLA
PC/YPbPr Audio 

liitäntä 
(sivu)

PC/YPbPr-
äänikaapelit 
(saatavilla 

lisävarusteena)ÄÄNEN 
SISÄÄNTULO PC/YPbPr Audio 

liitäntä (takana)

AV SIVULLA 
PC/YPbPr Audio 

liitäntä 
(sivu)

YPbPr/PC-
äänikaapeli 
(ei sisälly 

toimitukseen)

Video/
ääniliitäntäkaapelin 
sisääntuloliittimiin 

(mukana)

HDMI 
liitäntä 
(sivu)

SPDIF 
(Koaksiaalilähtö) 

liitäntä 
(taka)

SPDIF SPDIF 
(optinen lähtö) 

liitäntä 
(taka)

AV SIVULLA
Sivu AV 

(Audio/Video) 
liiäntä 
(sivu)

Sivu AV -liitäntäkaapeli 
(saatavilla lisävarusteena)

TAKA AV
Taka AV 

(Audio/Video) 
liiäntä 

(takana)

AV SIVULLA 
Sivu AV 

(Audio/Video) 
liiäntä 
(sivu)

YPbPr-ääni/
videokaapeli 

(ei sisälly 
toimitukseen)

Video/
ääniliitäntäkaapelin 
sisääntuloliittimiin 

(mukana)

KUULOKKEET Kuulokkeet 
liitäntä 
(sivu)

YPBPR
YPbPr Video-liitäntä 

(takana)
PC-YPbPr Videokaapeli 
(ei sisälly toimitukseen)

USB 
liitäntä 
(svu)

CI-liitäntä 
(sivu)

LAN

 

Ethernet-liitäntä 
(sivu) Lan / Ethernet-

kaapeli
  

RF-sisääntulo liitetään antenni- tai kaapelijärjestelmään. (mallista riippuen)

Satelliitti (LNB) -tuloliitäntä yhdistää televisiosi satelliittijärjestelmään. (mallista riippuen)
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Televisio ja hallintapainikkeet (mallista riippuen)

        Valmiustila/Päälle
   Lähde
   Ohjelma +/- 
   Äänenvoimakkuus +/-

Huomaa: aina  “ ” ja “ ” -painikkeita 
samalla kertaa päävalikon näyttämiseksi

-tai-

1. Ylös
2. Alas
3. Ohjelma/

äänenvoimakkuus/AV/valmiustila-päällä 
valintakytkin

Huomaa: Voit liikuttaa kytkintä yl s tai alas 
äänenvoimakkuuden muuttamiseksi  os haluat 
vaihtaa kanavaa  paina kytkimen keskiosaa 
kerran (Asento 3) ja liikuta sitä sitten yl s tai alas  
os painat kytkimen keskiosaa kerran vielä  tulee 

lähteen ruutunäytt  esiin  os pidät kytkimen 
keskiosaa painettuna viisi sekuntia  vaihtuu V 
valmiustilaan  äävalikon ruutunäytt ä ei voida 
näyttää ohjainnäppäimillä

-tai-

1. Valmiustila Päälle/Pois-painike
2. TV/AV-painike
3. Ohjelma ylös/alas painikkeet
4. Äänenvoimakkuus ylös/alas -painikkeet

-tai-

Ohjaussauvalla voit ohjata TV:nä Äänenvoimakkuutta 
/ Ohjelmia / Lähdettä ja Valmiustilan toimintaa.
Huomaa: hjaussauvan sijainti saattaa vaihdella mallin 
mukaan

Säätääksesi äänenvoimakkuutta: Lisää äänen-
voimakkuutta työntämällä ohjaussauvaa oikealle. 
Lisää äänenvoimakkuutta työntämällä ohjaussauvaa 
vasemmalle.
Vaihtaaksesi kanavaa: Selaa tallennettuja kanavia 
painamalla painiketta ylös tai alas.
Vaihtaaksesi lähteen: Painamalla ohjaussauvan 
keskeltä, lähdeluettelo ilmestyy kuvaruudulle. Selaa 
käytettävissä olevia lähteitä painamalla painiketta 
ylös tai alas.
TV:n kytkeminen pois päältä: Paina sauvan keski-
osaa alas ja pidä se alhaalla muutaman sekunnin ajan, 
kunnes televisio kytkeytyy valmiustilaan.
TV:n kytkeminen päälle: Paina ohjaussauvan kes-
keltä, TV kytkeytyy päälle.
Huomaa: äävalikon ruutunäytt ä ei voida näyttää 
ohjainnäppäimillä
Virtaliitäntä

Otettuasi TV:n ulos pakkauksesta, anna sen 
lämmetä huonelämpötilaan ennen kuin kytket sen 
verkkovirtaan.
Virtajohdon liitäntä:
TÄRKEÄÄ: TV on suunniteltu käytettäväksi 220-240V 
AC, 50 Hz pistorasiassa.
Liitä virtakaapeli pistorasiaan. Jätä vähintään 10 mm 
väli TV:n ympärille.
Antenniliitäntä (mallista riippuen)

Liitä antenni- tai kaapeli-TV-liitin ANTENNITULO 
(ANT)-liitäntään tai satelliittikaapeli SATELLIITTITULO 
(LNB)-liitäntään TV:n takapuolella.
Satelliitti- ja kaapeliliitäntä riippuu mallista

USB-liitäntä
Voit liittää USB-laitteen TV:seen käyttämällä TV:n 
USB-sisääntuloja. Tällä toiminnolla voit toistaa/
näyttää USB-laitteeseen tallennettuja JPG-, MP3- 
ja videotiedostoja. On mahdollista, että tietyn 
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tyyppiset USB-laitteet (esim. MP3-toistimet) eivät ole 
yhteensopivia tämän TV:n kanssa. Varmuuskopioi 
tiedostot ennen liitäntöjen suorittamista mahdollisten 
tietojen menettämisen välttämiseksi. Huomaa, että 
valmistaja ei ole vastuussa mahdollisesta tietojen 
vioittumisesta tai katoamisesta. Älä irrota USB-muistia 
toiston aikana.
HUOMIO: USB-laitteen kytkeminen ja irtikytkemi-
nen nopeasti on vaarallista. Älä etenkään kytke ja 
irtikytke sitä nopeasti toistuvasti. Tämä voi vau-
rioittaa USB-soitinta ja etenkin itse USB-muistia.

Kaukosäätimen paristojen asentaminen.
Nosta kaukosäätimen takapuolella olevaa kantta 
varovasti ylöspäin. Asenna kaksi AAA-paristoa. 
Varmista, että (+) ja (-) merkit täsmäävät (tarkasta 
oikea napaisuus). Aseta takakansi takaisin paikalleen. 
Kaukosäätimen käyttöalue on noin 7 metriä.

Ympäristötietoa
Tämä TV on valmistettu ympäristöystävälliseksi. Vä-
hentääksesi energiankulutusta sinun tulee suorittaa 
seuraavat vaiheet:
Mikäli asetat energiansäästötilaksi Minimi, Keskita-
so, Maksimi tai Auto, televisio vähentää energianku-
lutusta vastaavasti. Mikäli haluat asettaa Taustavalon 
arvoksi kiinteän arvon, valitse Mukautettu ja säädä 
Taustavalon määrää (Energiansäästöasetuksista) 
manuaalisesti käyttäen kaukosäätimen Vasen tai Oi-
kea -painikkeita. Valitse Pois asettaaksesi asetuksen 
pois päältä. 
Huomaa: Saatavilla olevat Energiansäästöase-
tukset voivat vaihdella riippuen valitusta Tilasta 
Järjestelmä>Kuva-valikossa
E n e r g i a n s ä ä s t ö a s e t u k s e t  l ö y t y v ä t 
Järjestelmä>Kuva-valikosta. Huomaa, että osa 
kuva-asetuksista ei ole käytössä.
Mikäli painetaan Oikea-painiketta, kun Automaatti-
nen -vaihtoehto on valittu tai Vasen-painiketta, kun on 
valittu Mukautettu, “Näyttö kääntyy pois päätlä 15 
sekunnin kuluttua.” -viesti esitetään näytöllä. Valitse 
Jatka ja paina OK kääntääksesi näytön välittömästi 
pois päältä. Mikäli mitään painiketta ei paineta, näyt-
tö kääntyy pois päältä 15 sekunnin kuluttua. Paina 
mitä tahansa painiketta kaukosäätimestä tai TV:stä 
avataksesi ruudun uudelleen. 
Huomaa: Näyttö pois päältä -valinta ei ole käytet-
tävissä  jos tilaksi on valittu Peli
Kun TV ei ole käytössä, sammuta se virtakytkimestä 
tai irrota TV:n pistoke. Tämä vähentää energian 
kulutusta.
Valmiustilan Huomautukset

Jos televisio ei vastaanota tulosignaalia (esim. 
antenni- tai HDMI -lähde) 3 minuutin aikana, TV siirtyy 

valmiustilaan. Kun kytket television päälle seuraavan 
kerran, seuraava ilmoitus ilmestyy ruutuun: “Televisio 
siirtyi valmiustilaan automaattisesti, kun signaalia 
ei havaittu pitkään aikaan.” Jatka painamalla OK.
Jos TV on päällä ja sitä ei käytetä, siirtyy se 
valmiustilaan. Seuraava kerta kun kytket television 
päälle, näkyy seuraava ilmoitus: “Televisio siirtyi 
valmiustilaan automaattisesti, kun sitä ei käytetty 
pitkään aikaan.” Jatka painamalla OK.

TV:n kytkeminen päälle/pois (mallista riippuen)
TV:n kytkeminen päälle
 Liitä virtapistoke 220-240V AC, 50 Hz pistorasiaan. 
 Valmiustilan LED-valo syttyy.

Kytkeäksesi TV:n päälle valmiustilasta suorita jokin 
seuraavista:
 Paina Valmiustila-, Ohjelma +/- tai numeropainiketta 
kaukosäätimestä.

Television hallintapainikkeet (mallista riippuen)
 Paina Valmiustila- tai  ohjelmapainiketta +/- 
televisiosta. TV kytkeytyy päälle. 

-tai-
 Paina ja pidä alhaalla ohjauskytkimen keskimmäistä 
painiketta TV:n vasemmalla puolella kunnes TV 
kytkeytyy päälle valmiustilasta. TV kytkeytyy päälle.

-tai-
 Paina TV:ssä olevaa toimintosauvaa tai työnnä sitä 
ylös/alas, kunnes TV kytkeytyy päälle valmiustilasta.

TV:n kytkeminen pois päältä (riippuu mallista)
 Paina kaukosäätimen Valmiustila-painiketta tai 
television Valmiustila-painiketta tai pidä TV:n 
ohjauskytkintä alhaalla kunnes se sammuu, jolloin 
televisio kytkeytyy  valmiustilaan (mallista riippuen).

 Paina ja pidä Valmiustila-painiketta kaukosäätimessä 
tai TV:n toimintosauvan keskellä painettuna 
muutaman sekunnin ajan, jolloin TV siirtyy 
valmiustilaan.

 Kytke virta pois kokonaan irrottamalla virtajohto 
pistorasiasta.

Huomaa: un V kytkeytyy valmiustilaan  ED-
valo voi vilkkua ilmaisten  että toiminnot kuten 
Valmiustilahaku  äivitys langattoman verkon kautta 
tai Ajastin ovat aktivoituna  ED-valo vilkkuu my s 
kun kytket V n päälle valmiustilasta
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Ensiasennus (mallista riippuen)
Huomaa: os aiot suorittaa F ANSA -asennuksen  
aseta F ANSA -kortti (lisävaruste) V n A -
liitäntään ennen V n kytkemistä päälle
Kun TV kytketään päälle ensimmäisen kerran, ”Kielen 
valinta”-valikko näytetään. Valitse haluamasi kieli ja 
paina OK.
Seuraavassa ruudussa voit säätää asetuksia 
suuntapainikkeiden avulla.
Huomaa: iippuen valitusta aasta  sinua saatetaan 
tässä vaiheessa pyytää antamaan N-koodisi  Valittu 

N-koodi ei voi olla  Sinun tulee antaa se  
mikäli sinua pyydetään antamaan N my hempiä 
valikkotoimintoja varten

Lähetystyyppi valinta
Digitaaliantenni: Mikäli Digitaalinen Antenni-
hakuehto on käännetty päälle, televisio hakee 
digitaalisia maanpäällisiä lähetyksiä, kun muut 
asetukset on annettu.
Digitaalikaapeli: Jos Digitaalisten Kaapeli-
tv-kanavien haku on asetettu päälle, televisio 
etsii digitaalisia kaapeli-tv-lähetyksiä kun muut 
alkuasetukset on suoritettu. Muista asetuksista 
riippuen vahvistusviesti saatetaan esittää ruudulla 
ennen haun käynnistymistä. Valitse KYLLÄ ja paina 
OK jatkaaksesi. Peruuttaaksesi toiminnon valitse 
EI ja paina OK. Voit valita Verkko tai asettaa arvot 
kuten Taajuus, Verkkotunnus ja Viritystapa. Kun 
olet valmis, paina OK-painiketta. 
Huomaa: Viritysaika vaihtelee valitun Hakuvaiheen 
mukaan
Satelliitti: Mikäli Satelliitti-vaihtoehto on valittuna, 
televisio hakee digitaalisia satelliittilähetyksiä, 
kun muut asetukset on tehty. Ennen satelliittihaun 
suorittamista joitakin asetuksia tulee muokata. 
Ennen satelliittihaun alkamista valikko tulee esiin, 
jossa voit valita Fransat-asennuksen aloittamisen. 
Aseta Asennustyypiksi Operaattori ja aseta sitten 
Satelliittioperaattoriksi liittyvä Fransat-operaattori. 
Paina sitten OK painiketta aloittaaksesi Fransat-
viritys. Voit suorittaa automaattisen tai manuaalisen 
asennuksen. 
Jatka painamalla OK -painiketta. Fransat-asennus 
suoritetaan ja lähetykset tallennetaan (jos niitä löytyy).
Jos aseta t  Asennustyypiksi  Vakio ,  Vo i t 
jatkaa normaalia satelliittiasennusta ja katsoa 
satelliittikanavia. 
Voit käynnistää Fransat-asennuksen myöhemmin 
Asennus>Automaattinen kanavahaku> Satelliitti 
-valikosta.
Antennivalintoja on kolme. Antennityyppi-valikko 
näytetään ensin. Voit valita Antennityypiksi Suora, 
Yksi satelliittikaapeli tai DiSEqC-kytkin käyttäen “

” tai “ ”-painikkeita.

 Suora: Jos käytössä on yksi vastaanotin ja suora 
satelliittiantenni, valitse tämä antennityyppi. Jatka 
painamalla OK. Valitse käytettävissä oleva satelliitti 
seuraavalta ruudulta ja paina OK palveluiden 
hakemiseksi. 

 Yksi satelliittikaapeli: Jos käytössä on useita 
vastaanottimia ja yski satelliittikaapeli -järjestelmä, 
valitse tämä antennityyppi. Jatka painamalla OK. 
Määritä asetukset seuraamalla seuraavan näytön 
ohjeita. Paina OK hakeaksesi palveluita.

 DiSEqC-kytkin: Jos käytössä on useampi 
satelliittilautanen ja DiSEqC-kytkin, valitse tämä 
antennityyppi. Aseta sitten DiSEqC-versio ja paina 
OK jatkaaksesi. Voit asettaa neljä satelliittia (jos 
olemassa) versiolle v1.0 ja 16 satelliittia versiolle 
v1.1  seuraavalla näytöllä. Paina OK-painiketta 
hakeaksesi ensimmäisen satelliitin luettelosta.

Analoginen: Mikäli Analoginen-vaihtoehto on 
valittuna, televisio hakee analogisia lähetyksiä, kun 
muut asetukset on tehty.
Voit myös asettaa lähetystyyppi suosikiksesi. 
Valitsemasi lähetystyyppi saa ensisijan kanavia 
haettaessa ja sen löytämät kanavat näkyvät 
Kanavalista huipulla. Kun olet valmis, paina OK-
näppäintä jatkaaksesi.
Esiin tulee ruutu, jossa kysytään lukon koodia. Jos 
valitset Kyllä, lapsilukkovaihtoehdot tulevat esiin. 
Suorita halutut asetukset ja paina OK, kun olet valmis. 
Valitse Ei ja paina OK siirtyäksesi eteenpäin, jos et 
halua aktivoida lapsilukkoa.
Tässä kohtaa voit aktivoida Esittelytilan. Tämä valinta 
asettaa televisiosi asetukset myymäläympäristöä 
varten ja esittää tuetut ominaisuudet, televisiomallista 
riippuen, näytön yläreunan tietopalkissa. Tämä valinta 
on tarkoitettu vain myymäläkäyttöön. Aloitustila 
varten suosittelemme Kotitilaa. Tämä asetus on 
saatavilla Järjestelmä>Asetukset>Lisää -valikosta 
ja sen voi asettaa pois/päälle myöhemmin. 
Riippuen TV-mallista ja maavalinnasta, Yksityisyyden 
asetukset -valikko voi tulla esiin tässä vaiheessa. Voiit 
asettaa yksityisyysoikeudet tästä valikosta. Korosta 
toiminto ja paina Vasen tai Oikea -painiketta ottaaksesi 
toiminnon käyttöön tai pois käytöstä. Lue jokaisen 
korostetun toiminnon kuvaukset näytöllä ennen 
muutosten suorittamista. Selaa tekstiä Ohjelma +/- 
painikkeilla. Voit muuttaa asetuksia milloin tahansa 
Asetukset>Yksityisyyden asetukset valikosta. Jos 
Internetyhteys -vaihtoehto ei ole käytössä, Verkko/
Internet-asetukset -näyttö ohitetaan.
Paina OK-painiketta kaukosäätimestä jatkaaksesi 
ja Verkko/Internet-asetukset -valikko näytetään, 
jos vahvistat edellisen viestin, jossa pyydetään 
tekemään verkkoasetukset. Katso kohtaa Liitettävyys 
asettaaksesi langallisen tai langattoman yhteyden. 
Kun asetukset ovat valmiit, jatka painamalla OK. 
Siirry seuraavaan vaiheeseen tekemättä mitään 
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valitsemalla Ei ja paina OK-painiketta, kun viesti jossa 
pyydetään tekemään verkkoasetukset näytetään.
Kun ensiasetukset on tehty televisio alkaa 
hakea saatavilla olevia lähetyksiä valitsemiesi 
lähetystyyppien mukaisesti.
Kun kaikki saatavilla olevat asemat on tallennettu, 
hakutulokset näkyvät ruudulla. Jatka painamalla OK. 
Muokkaa kanavalistaa -valikko ilmestyy nyt ruutuun. 
Voit muokata kanavalista omien mieltymystesi 
mukaan tai painaa Menu-painiketta sulkeaksesi 
valikon ja katsellaksesi televisiota.
Haun jatkuessa esiin tulee viesti, jossa sinulta 
kysytään haluatko järjestää kanavat LCN(*)-
järjestelmän mukaisesti. Valitse Kyllä ja paina OK 
vahvistaaksesi valinnan.
(*) ooginen kanavajärjestys lajittelee saatavilla 
olevat lähetykset tunnistettavan kanavajärjestyksen 
mukaisesti (mikäli saatavilla)
Huomaa: lä sammuta V tä alkuasetusten ollessa 
käynnissä  Huomaa että jotkin asetukset eivät 
välttämättä ole saatavilla riippuen valitsemastasi 
sijainnista
SatcoDX-ominaisuuden käyttäminen  (mallista 
riippuen)

V o i t  s u o r i t t a a  S a t c o D X - t o i m i n n o t 
Asennus>Satelliittiasetukset-valikosta. SatcoDX-
valikossa on kaksi SatcoDx-toimintoon liittyvää 
vaihtoehtoa.
Voit ladata tai siirtää SatcoDX-tietoja. Näiden toimin-
tojen suorittamiseksi USB-laite on liitettävä TV:seen.
Voit ladata palvelut ja liittyvät satelliitit ja lähettimet 
TV:sta USB-laitteeseen.
Tämän lisäksi voit ladata yhden SatcoDx-tiedostoista 
USB-laitteessa TV:seen. 
Kun valitset yhden näistä tiedostoista, kaikki palvelut 
ja liittyvät satelliitit ja lähettimet valitussa tiedostossa 
tallennetaan TV:seen. Jos antenni-, kaapeli- ja/tai 
analogisia palveluita on asennettu, ne säilytetään ja 
vain satelliittipalvelut poistetaan. 
Tarkasta tämän jälkeen antennin asetukset ja muuta 
niitä tarvittaessa. Virheviesti “Ei signaalia” voi tulla 
esiin, jos antennin asetukset ovat väärät.
Mediatoisto USB-tulon kautta (mallista riippuen)

Voit liittää  ja 3  (HDD ulkoinen virtalähde) 
ulkoiset kiintolevyt tai S -muistitikun televisioon 

S -tuloliitänt jen kautta
TÄRKEÄÄ! Varmuuskopioi tiedostot tallennuslaittees-
sa ennen sen liittämistä TV:seen. Valmistaja ei vastaa 
mistään tiedostojen vahingoittumisesta tai tietojen 
katoamisesta. On mahdollista, että tietyn tyyppiset 
USB-laitteet (esim. MP3-soittimet) tai USB-kovalevy-
asemat/muistitikut eivät ole yhteensopivia tämän TV:n 
kanssa. TV tukee FAT32- ja NTFS-tiedostomuotoa 

mutta tallentaminen ei ole mahdollista NTFS-muotoon 
alustetuille levyille.
Kun USB-kiintolevy, jonka tallennustila on yli 1TT 
(Teratavu) alustetaan, voi alustustoiminnossa esiintyä 
joitakin ongelmia.  
Odota hetki ennen liittämistä ja irrottamista, koska 
soitin voi vielä lukea tiedostoja. Jos näin ei toimita, 
voi tämä aiheuttaa fyysisiä vaurioita USB-soittimelle 
ja USB-laitteelle. Älä vedä asemaa ulos tiedostoa 
soitettaessa.
Voit käyttää USB-väyliä TV:n USB-tuloissa. Suo-
sittelemme USB-väylien mukana tulleen ulkoisen 
virransyötön käyttämistä. 
Suosittelemme TV:n USB-tulojen käyttämistä suo-
raan, jos liität USB-kiintolevyn.
Huomaa  ediaselainvalikko voi esittää vain  
ensimmäistä liitetyllä S -laitteella olevista kuva-
tiedostoista
Ajanvaihtotallennus (mallista riippuen)

Paina Tauko-painiketta kun katsot lähetystä 
ajansiirtotilan kytkemiseksi. Ohjelma keskeytetään 
ajanvaihto-tilassa ja tallennetaan samanaikaisesti 
liitettyyn USB-levyyn.
Paina Toisto-painiketta uudelleen keskeytetyn 
ohjelman katsomiseksi pysäytetystä hetkestä. 
Paina Stop-painiketta ajanvaihtotallennuksen 
pysäyttämiseksi ja siirtymiseksi takaisin suoraan 
lähetykseen.
Ajanvaihtoa ei voi käyttää radiotilassa.
Et voi käyttää ajanvaihdon nopeaa taaksepäinkelausta 
ennen toistoa nopealla eteenpäintoistolla.
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Pikatallennus (mallista riippuen)
Paina Tallenna -painiketta käynnistääksesi 
tallennuksen välittömästi ohjelmaa katsottaessa. 
Voit painaa Tallenna -painiketta kaukosäätimestä 
uudelleen tallentaaksesi seuraavan ohjelman 
sähköisestä ohjelmaoppaasta. Tässä tapauksessa 
OSD näyttää tallennusta varten ohjelmoidut 
tapahtumat. Paina Pysäytä-painiketta peruuttaaksesi 
välittömän tallennuksen. 
Et voi vaihtaa lähetyksestä toiseen tai katsella 
Mediaselainta tallennuksen aikana. Kun tallennat 
ohjelman tai aikavaihdon aikana ja jos USB-laitteen 
nopeus ei ole riittävä, varoitusviesti ilmestyy näyttöön.
Mediaselainvalikko (mallista riippuen)

Voit toistaa USB-levylle tallennettuja kuva-, musiikki- 
ja videotiedostoja liittämällä sen televisioon. Liitä 
USB-levy yhteen television sivussa sijaitsevista 
USB-porteista. Painamalla Menu-painiketta 
Mediaselaintilassa pääset Kuva, Ääni ja Asetukset 
-valikoiden asetuksiin. Painamalla Menu-painiketta 
uudelleen sulkee ikkunan. Voit muokata Media 
selaimen asetuksia käyttämällä Asetukset-valikkoa.

Toista/sekoita -tilan toiminta

Aloita toisto Toisto-painikkeella 
ja aktivoi 

Kaikki soittolistan tiedostot 
toistetaan jatkuvalla toistolla 
alkuperäisessä järjestyksessä

Aloita toisto OK-painikkeella ja 
aktivoi 

Sama tiedosto toistetaan 
jatkuvalla toistolla (toista)

Aloita toisto Toisto-painikkeella 
ja aktivoi 

Kaikki soittolistan 
tiedostot toistetaan kerran 
satunnaisessa järjestyksessä

Aloita toisto Toisto 
-painikkeella ja aktivoi , 

Kaikki soittolistan tiedostot 
toistetaan jatkuvalla toistolla 
samassa satunnaisessa 
järjestyksessä.

Ohjelman tallennus (mallista riippuen)
TÄRKEÄÄ: Uutta USB-kovalevyasemaa käytettä-
essä, on suositeltua että formatoit ensin levyn TV:n 
“Levyn formatointi”-valintaa käyttämällä.
Ohjelman tallentamiseksi sinun tulisi kytkeä USB-levy-
si ensin TV:seen, kun TV on pois päältä. Kytke sitten 
TV päälle tallennusominaisuuden mahdollistamiseksi.
Tallentaaksesi USB-levylle siinä tulee olla vähintään 
2 Gt vapaata tilaa ja sen tulee olla USB 2.0 -yhteen-
sopiva. Jos USB-asema ei ole yhteensopiva, tulee 
virheilmoitus esiin.
Pitkäkestoisten ohjelmien kuten elokuvien tallenta-
miseen suositellaan käytettäväksi USB-kovalevyjä 
(HDD).
Tallennetut ohjelmat tallennetaan liitettyyn USB-
levyyn. Voit halutessasi tallentaa/kopioida tallenteet 
tietokoneelle; mutta näitä tiedostoja ei voi toistaa 
tietokoneella. Voit toistaa ne vain TV:n kautta.

Huulien liikutuksen viive voi tapahtua ajanvaihdon 
aikana. Radiotallennus on tuettu. TV voi tallentaa 
ohjelmia kymmenen tuntia.
Tallennetut ohjelmat jaetaan 4GT:n osioihin. 
Jos liitetyn USB-levyn kirjoitusnopeus ei ole riittävä, 
tallennus voi epäonnistua ja ajanvaihtotoiminto ei 
ehkä toimi.
Suosittelemme USB-kiintolevyasemien käyttämistä 
HD-ohjelmien tallennuksessa.
Älä irrota USB-muistia/kiintolevyä tallennuksen 
aikana. Tämä voi vaurioittaa liitettyä USB-muistia/
kiintolevyä.
Jos virtajohto on irti ajastetun USB-tallennuksen 
aikana, se peruuntuu.
Multipartition tuki on käytettävissä. Korkeintaan 
kahta osiota tuetaan. USB-levyn ensimmäistä osiota 
käytetään PVR-valmiustoiminnoille. Se on myös 
formatoitava samoin kuin PVR-valmiustoiminnoille 
käytettävä ensimmäinen osio.
Jotkut lähetysvirtapaketit eivät ehkä tallennu, sig-
naaliongelmista johtuen, joten joskus video saattaa 
jäätyä toiston aikana.
Tallennus, Toisto, Tauko, näyttö (PlayListDialog) –
näppäimet eivät ole käytettävissä Teksti-TV:n ollessa 
päällä. Jos tallennus alkaa teksti-TV:n ollessa päällä, 
teksti-TV sammuu automaattisesti. Teksti-TV ei myös-
kään ole käytössä tallennuksen tai toiston aikana.

Tallennettujen ohjelmien katsominen (mallista 
riippuen)

Valitse Tallennukset Mediaselain-valikosta. Valitse 
tallennettu kohde listasta (jos aikaisemmin tallennet-
tu). Paina OK painiketta nähdäksesi Toisto-asetuk-
set. Valitse vaihtoehto ja paina OK-painiketta.
Huomaa  äävalikon ja valikon kohtien näytt mah-
dollisuus ei ole käytettävissä toiston aikana
Paina Stop-painiketta toiston pysäyttämiseksi ja 
palataksesi Tallennukset-valikkoon.

Hitaasti eteenpäin
Jos painat Tauko-painiketta tallennettua ohjelmaa 
katsoessasi, hidas eteenpäinkelaus -toiminto on 
käytettävissä. Voit käyttää Pikakelaus eteenpäin 
-painiketta siirtyäksesi hitaasti eteenpäin. Painamalla 
Pikakelaus eteenpäin -painiketta toistuvasti voit 
vaihtaa siirtonopeutta.
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Tallennusasetukset
Va l i t s e  Ta l l e n n u s a s e t u k s e t - v a l i k k o 
Mediaselain>Asetukset -valikosta muuttaaksesi 
tallennusasetuksia. 
Alusta levy: Voit käyttää Levyn formatointi -toimin-
toa USB-levyn alustamiseen. PIN-koodia tarvitaan 
Levyn formatointi -toiminnon käyttämiseksi.
Huomaa: N-koodin oletusarvoksi on voitu asettaa  
tai 3  ikäli olet määrittänyt N-koodin (riippuu valitusta 
maasta) Ensiasennuksen  aikana  käytä määrittelemääsi 

N-koodia

TÄRKEÄÄ: USB-aseman formatointi poistaa KAIKKI 
tiedot siltä ja sen tiedostojärjestelmä muunnetaan 
FAT32 muotoon. Virheet korjataan useimmissa 
tapauksissa formatoinnin jälkeen, mutta menetät 
KAIKKI tiedot.
Jos “USB-laitteen tallennusnopeus on liian hidas” 
-viesti tulee näyttöön tallennusta aloitettaessa, yritä 
käynnistää tallennus uudelleen. Jos saat vieläkin 
saman virheen, on mahdollista, että USB-levysi ei 
täytä nopeusvaatimuksia. Yritä liittää toinen USB-levy.
FollowMe TV (mallista riippuen)

Voit suoratoistaa lähetystä Äly-TV:stä mobiililaitteella 
käyttämällä FollowMe TV-toimintoa. Asenna oikea 
Smart Center -sovellus mobiililaitteeseesi. Käynnistä 
sovellus. 
Lisätietoja tämän toiminnon käytöstä saat käyttämäsi 
sovelluksen käyttöohjeista.
Huomaa: ämä sovellus ei ole yhteensopiva kaikkien 
mobiililaitteidenkanssa  HD-kanavia ei tueta ja 
molempien laitteiden tulee olla yhdistettyinä samaan 
verkkoon
CEC- ja CEC RC-läpivienti (mallista riippuen)

Tämä toiminto mahdollistaa HDMI-portteihin televi-
sion kaukosäätimen avulla liitettyjen CEC-laitteiden 
hallinnan.
CEC-valinta Järjestelmä>Lisää -valikosta tulee 
ensin asettaa tilaan Käytössä. Paina Lähde -pai-
niketta ja valitse liitettävän CEC-laitteen HDMI-tulo 
Lähdeluettelo -valikosta. Kun uusi CEC-lähde on 
liitetty, se lisätään lähdevalikkoon omalla nimellään 
eikä liitetyn HDMI-portin nimellä (kuten DVD-soitin, 
Tallennin 1 jne.).
Television kaukosäädin pystyy suorittamaan pää-
toiminnot automaattisesti, kun liitetty HDMI-lähde 
on valittu.
Päättääksesi tämän toiminnon ja hallitaksesi televi-
siota jälleen kaukosäätimellä, paina kaukosäätimen  
Pikavalikko-painiketta, korosta CEC RC -läpivienti 
ja aseta tilaksi Pois painamalla Vasen tai Oikea -pai-
niketta. Tämä ominaisuus voidaan ottaa käyttöön tai 
poistaa käytöstä myös Järjestelmä>Lisää -valikossa.
Televisio tukee myös ARC (audiopaluukanava) 
-ominaisuutta. Tämä ominaisuus on audioyhteys, 

jonka tehtävänä on korvata muut kaapelit television 
ja audiojärjestelmän välillä (A/V -vastaanotin tai kai-
utinjärjestelmä).
ARC:n ollessa aktiivinen, televisio ei mykistä sen mui-
ta äänen lähtöjä automaattisesti. Sinun tulee asetaa 
television äänenvoimakkuus nollaan, mikäli haluat 
kuulla äänen vain liitetyltä audiolaitteelta (sama kuin 
muissa optisissa tai koaksiaalidigitaaliaudiolähdöis-
sä). Mikäli haluat muuttaa liitetyn laitteen äänenvoi-
makkuuden tasoa, sinun tulee valita tämä laite lähde-
luettelosta. Tässä tapauksessa äänenvoimakkuuden 
hallintapainikkeet ohjataan liitettyyn audiolaitteeseen.

Järjestelmän ääntenhallinta
Mahdollistaa äänenvahvistimen/vastaanottimen käy-
tön television kanssa. Äänenvoimakkuutta voidaan 
hallita television kaukosäätimen avulla. Aktivoidak-
sesi tämän ominaisuuden aseta Kaiuttimet-asetus 
Järjestelmä>Lisää -valikossa asentoon Vahvistin. 
Television kaiuttimet vaimennetaan ja katsellun läh-
teen äänet tulevat liitetystä äänentoistojärjestelmästä.
Huomaa: Audiolaitteen tulee tukea System Audio ontrol 
-ominaisuutta ja E -valinnan tulee olla Käytössä

E-opas (mallista riippuen)
Löydät TV:n käyttöohjeet E-oppaasta. 
Käytä E-käsikirjaa painamalla Info-painiketta, 
kun päävalikko on näytöllä tai paina Pikavalikko-
painiketta, valitse Tieto lehtinen ja paina OK.
Valitse haluamasi luokka suuntapainikkeilla. Jokainen 
luokka sisältää eri aiheet. Valitse aihe ja paina OK 
ohjeiden lukemiseksi.
Sulje E-opasnäyttö painamalla Poistu tai Valikko-
painiketta.
Huomaa: E oppaan sisält  voi vaihdella mallin 
mukaan

 Suomi   - 14 -

Television asetusvalikon sisältö
Järjestelmä - Kuvavalikon sisältö

Tila

Voit muuttaa kuvatilan vastaamaan toiveitasi ja vaatimuksiasi. Kuvatilaksi voidaan valita 
jokin seuraavista vaihtoehdoista: Elokuva, Peli(valinnainen) , Urheilu, Dynaaminen ja 
Luonnollinen. 
Pixellence Demo Tilassa(**): un Tila-optio on korostettu  i ellence demo tila näkyy 
valikkoruudun alaosassa  i ellence-toiminto korostaa V n kuva-asetuksia ja auttaa paremman 
kuvalaadun saamisessa  äynnistä i ellence demo tila painamalla OK i ellence-laadun 
kokeilemiseksi  aina OK-painiketta peruuttaaksesi ( aitsi eli-tilassa)

Kontrasti Säätää kuvaruudun valo- ja tummuusarvot.

Kirkkaus Säätää kuvaruudun kirkkausarvot.

Terävyys Säätää kuvaruudussa olevien kohteiden terävyyttä.

Väri Säätää värikylläisyyttä.

Energiansäästö

Voit asettaa Energiansäästötilaksi Mukautettu, Minimi, Tavallinen, Maksimi, 
Automaattinen, Näyttö pois päältä tai Pois päältä. 
Huomaa: Jotkut asetukset voivat olla poissa käytöstä riippuen valitusta 
Tilasta.

Taustavalo Tämä asetus ohjaa taustavalon tasoa. Taustavalo-toiminto ei ole käytössä, mikäli 
Energiansäästö-asetus on muu kuin Mukautettu. 

Lisäasetukset

Dynaaminen kontrasti Voit muuttaa dynaamisen kontrastisuhteen haluttuun arvoon. 

Kohinanvaimennus Jos lähetyssignaali on heikko ja kuvassa on häiriöitä, käytä Kohinanvaimennus- asetusta 
häiriöiden vähentämiseksi.

Värilämpötila Asettaa haluamasi värilämpötilan arvon. Käytettävissä olevat vaihtoehdot ovat Viileä, 
Normaali, Lämmin ja Mukautettu.

Valkoinen piste Mikäli Värilämpötilaksi on asetettu Mukautettu, tämä asetus on käytettävissä. Lisää kuvan 
"lämpöä" tai "viileyttä" painamalla Vasen tai Oikea -painikkeita.

Kuvan zoomaus Asettaa halutun kuvaformaatin koon.

Filmitila Tavalliset TV-ohjelmat taltioidaan eri kuvanopeudella. Kun asetat tämän toiminnon päälle, näet 
nopeat kohtaukset elokuvissa selvästi.

Ihonsävy Ihon sävyä voidaan muuttaa välillä -5 ja 5.

Värinsäätö Voit asettaa haluamasi värisävyn.

HDMI Full Range Katseltaessa HDMI-lähdettä tämä lähde on näkyvissä. Voit käyttää toimintoa kuvan 
mustuuden korostamiseksi. 

Tietokonekuvan sijainti Näkyy vain, kun sisääntulolähde on tilassa VGA/PC.

Autom. sijainti Optimoi automaattisesti näytön. Paina OK-painiketta optimoidaksesi näytön.

H-sijainti Tämä toiminto siirtää kuvaa vasemmalle ja oikealle.

V-sijainti Tämä toiminto siirtää kuvaa ylös- tai alaspäin ruudulla.

Kuvapistetaajuus Dot Clock -säädöt korjaavat häiriöitä, joita esiintyy pystyraidoituksen muodossa Dot Intensive 
-esityksissä, kuten taulukkolaskentaohjelmissa tai kappaleissa tai pienikokoisessa tekstissä.

Vaihe Riippuen sisääntulolähteestä (tietokone jne.), voi kuva olla hämärä tai sekava. Voit käyttää 
vaihetta selvemmän kuvan saamiseksi kokeilemalla. 

Nollaa Voit palauttaa kuva-asetukset tehtaan asettamiin oletusarvoihin (paitsi pelitilassa).

un V A ( ietokone) -tila on päällä  jotkut uva-valikon asetukset eivät ole käytettävissä  Sen sijaan V A-tilan asetukset tulevat lisätyiksi 
uva -asetuksiin ollessasi -tilassa

(**) (mallista riippuen)
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Järjestelmä - Äänivalikon Sisältö

Äänenvoimakkuus Säätää äänenvoimakkuutta.

Taajuuskorjain Valitsee taajuuskorjaimen tilan. Asetuksia voidaan mukauttaa ainoastaan 
Käyttäjä-tilassa.

Balanssi Säätää äänen kuulumaan vasemmasta tai oikeasta kaiuttimesta.

Kuuloke
Säätää kuulokkeiden äänenvoimakkuutta.
Ennen kuulokkeiden käyttöä tulee varmistaa, että niiden äänenvoimakkuus on 
asetettu matalalle tasolle kuulovaurioiden välttämiseksi.

Äänitila Voit valita äänitilan (jos katsottu kanava tukee sitä).

Audio Link(**) 
Paina OK avataksesi Audio Link-valikkonäytön. Tällä näytöllä voit nähdä ja 
yhdistää Taajuuskorjain televisioosi langattomasti.

AVL (Automaattinen 
äänenvoimakkuuden 
rajoitin)

Asettaa äänen kiinteälle lähtötasolle eri ohjelmien välillä.

Kuulokkeet/Linjalähtö

Jos liität ulkoisen vahvistimen TV:seen kuulokeliittimen kautta, voit asettaa tämän 
vaihtoehdon tilaan Linjalähtö. Jos olet liittänyt kuulokkeet TV:seen, aseta tämä 
vaihtoehto tilaan Kuulokkeet.
Varmista ennen kuulokkeiden käyttöä, että valikon valinnaksi on asetettu 
Kuulokkeet. Mikäli asetuksena on Linjalähtö, kuulokkeiden äänenvoimakkuus on 
suurimmillaan, mikä voi vahingoittaa kuuloasi.

Dynaaminen Basso Ottaa käyttöön tai poistaa käytöstä dynaamisen basson.

DTS TruSurround(**) Kytkee DTS TruSurround -päälle tai pois

DTS DRC(**)
Dynamic Range Control tarjoaa lähteen nousun säädön sopivan äänialueen 
säilyttämiseksi alhaisilla ja korkeilla äänentoistotasoilla. Ota DTS DRC 
käyttöön tai poista se käytöstä asettamalla se Päällä tai Pois.

Digitaaliulostulo Asettaa digitaalisen lähdön äänityypin.
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Järjestelmä - Asetusvalikon sisältö
Ehdollinen pääsy Ohjaa Ehdollinen pääsy, kun käytettävissä.
Kieli Voit asettaa toisen kielen lähettäjästä ja maasta riippuen.
Yksityisyyden asetukset 
(*)

Hallitse äly-TV:n sovelluksien yksityisyysoikeuksia. Paina OK valikon avaamiseksi ja aseta haluamallasi 
tavalla.

Lapsilukko

Anna salasana muuttaaksesi lapsilukko asetukset. Voit säätää helposti Valikon lukinta, 
Maturiteettilukko, Lapsilukkoa tai Ohjetta tässä valikossa. Voit myös asettaa uuden PIN-
Koodin tai vaihtaa CICAM oletus PIN käyttäen PIN-valikon asetuksia.
Huomaa: Jotkin valinnoista eivät ehkä ole käytettävissä Ensimmäinen Asennus tehdystä 
maavalinnasta riippuen. PIN-koodin oletusarvoksi on voitu asettaa 0000 tai 1234. Mikäli olet 
määrittänyt PIN-koodin (riippuen valitusta maasta) Ensi  Asennuksen aikana, käytä määrittämääsi 
PIN-koodia

Ajastimet Asettaa torkkukytkimen sammuttamaan television tietyn ajan kuluttua. Asettaa ajastimet valituille 
ohjelmille.

Päiväys/Aika Asettaa päivämäärän ja ajan.
Lähteet Ottaa käyttöön tai poistaa käytöstä valitut lähdeasetukset.
Verkko/Internet-
asetukset Näyttää verkko/internet-asetukset.

Saavutettavuus Näyttää television saavutettavuusvalinnat.

Kuulovaurio Mahdollistaa ohjelmanlähettäjän erikoistoiminnot.

Äänen kuvaus
Selostusraita esitetään näkövammaisille. Paina OK nähdäksesi saatavilla olevat Äänen kuvaus 
valikkovaihtoehdot. Tämä toiminto on voimassa vain jos lähettäjä tukee sitä. 

Huomaa  änen kuvaustoiminto ei ole käytettävissä tallennus- tai ajanvaihto-tilassa

Net ix(**) 
Voit katsoa ESN(*) numeron ja kytkeä Net ixin pois käytöstä.

(*) ESN-numero on Net i in asiakastunnus joka on suunniteltu tunnistamaan televisiosi
Lisää Näyttää muita TV:n asetusvalintoja.

Kuvaruutunäytön 
viive Muuttaa viiveen keston valikon kuvaruuduille.

Valmiustilan 
LED Jos Pois 
päältä

Valmiustilan LED ei syty, kun TV on valmiustilassa.

HBBTV (*)(**) Voit ottaa tämän toiminnon käyttöön tai poistaa sen käytöstä valitsemalla Päälle tai Pois.

Ohjelmiston päivitys Varmistaa, että TV:ssä on uusin ohjelmisto. Paina OK nähdäksesi valikon asetukset.

Sovelluksen versio Näyttää nykyisen ohjelmiston version.

Tekstitystila
Tämän valinnan avulla voit valita näytöllä esitettävän tekstitystilan (DVB-tekstitys / Teksti-TV-tekstitys) 
välillä, mikäli molemmat ovat käytettävissä. Oletusarvo on DVB-tekstitys. Tämä ominaisuus on 
käytettävissä vain, kun maaksi on valittu Norja.

Automaattinen TV:n 
sammutus Asettaa ajan TV:lle automaattiseen valmiustilaan siirtymiselle kun TV:tä ei käytetä. 

Biss-avain (**) 
Biss on satelliittisignaalin salausjärjestelmä, joka käytetään joissakin lähetyksissä. Jos sinun pitää 
syöttää Biss avain lähetykseen, voit käyttää tätä asetusta. Korosta Biss Avain ja paina OK painiketta 
tallentaaksesi avaimen haluttuun lähetykseen.

Liiketila Valitse tämä tila tallennustarkoituksiin. Vaikka Liiketila olisikin käytössä, joitakin TV-valikon valinnoista ei 
ehkä voida käyttää.

Audio-video-jako

Audio-video-jako ominaisuuden avulla voit jakaa älypuhelimellesi tai tabletillesi tallennettuja tiedostoja. 
Jos omistat yhteensopivan älypuhelimen tai tabletin ja olet asentanut sille tähän tarkoitukseen tehdyn 
sovelluksen voit jakaa/toistaa valokuvasi käyttäen televisiota. Katso lisätietoja jako-ohjelmiston ohjeista. 
Audio-video-jako -tila ei ole saatavilla internet-portaalin kautta.
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Asennus -Valikon Sisältö
Automaattinen 
kanavahaku 
(Uudelleenviritys)

Näyttää automaattiset viritysvaihtoehdot. Digitaaliantenni: Hakee ja tallentaa antennilliset DVB-
asemat. Digitaalikaapeli: Hakee ja tallentaa kaapeli-DVB-asemat. Analoginen: Hakee ja tallentaa 
analogiset kanavat. Satelliitti: Hakee ja tallentaa satelliittikanavat.

Manuaalinen 
kanavahaku Tätä ominaisuutta voidaan käyttää suoraan lähetykseen pääsemiseksi.

Verkon kanavahaku Hakee linkityt kanavat lähetysjärjestelmästä. Digitaaliantenni: Hakee antenniverkon kanavia. 
Digitaalikaapeli: Hakee kaapeliverkon kanavia.

Analoginen hienoviritys Voit käyttää tätä asetusta analogisten kanavien hienosäätämiseen. Tämä ominaisuus ei ole 
käytettävissä, jos analogisia kanavia ei ole tallennettu.

Satelliitin asetukset(**) 

Näyttää satelliitin asetukset. Satelliittiluettelo: Näyttää käytettävissä oleva satelliitit. Voit Lisätä, tai 
Poistaa satelliitteja tai Muokata satelliitin asetuksia luettelossa. Antennin asennus: Voit muuttaa 
satelliittiantenniasetuksia ja/tai aloittaa uuden satelliittihaun. SatcoDX: Voit lähettää tai ladata SatcoDX-
dataa käyttäen siihen liittyviä asetuksia.

Asennusasetukset 
(Lisävaruste)(**) 

Näyttää asennusasetukset-valikon. Valmiustilahaku: TV etsii uusia tai puuttuvia kanavia 
valmiustilassa. Löydetty uusi lähetys näytetään. Dynaaminen kanavapäivitys(*): Jos tämä vaihtoehto 
on asetettu päälle, lähetyksen muutokset, kuten taajuus, kanavanimi, tekstityskieli jne., näytetään 
automaattisesti katselun aikana.

(*) Saatavissa mallista riippuen.

Tyhjennä palvelulista Käytä tätä asetusta poistaaksesi kaikki tallennetut kanavat. Tämä asetus näkyy vain, jos Maa-
vaihtoehdoksi on asetettu Tanska, Ruotsi, Norja tai Suomi.

Valitse aktiivinen verkko Tämä asetus mahdollistaan vain valitun verkon lähetysten esittämisen kanavaluettelossa. Tämä 
ominaisuus on käytettävissä vain, kun maaksi on valittu Norja.

Ensiasennus Poistaa kaikki tallennetut kanavat ja asetukset, palauttaa TV:n tehdasasetukset.

Fransat-vaihtoehdot(**) Näyttää Fransat-vaihtoehdot.

Lapsilukko Näyttää lapsilukkovaihtoehdot. Syötä ensiasennuksessa määritetty PIN-koodi nykyisten asetusten 
näyttämiseksi.

Järjestelmätiedot Näyttää järjestelmätiedot.

Vastaanottotiedot Näyttää nykyisen satelliittivastaanoton tiedot.

CAS-moduuli Näyttää nykyisen CAS-moduulin tiedot.

Päivitä Näyttää ohjelman päivitysvaihtoehdot.

Käynnistystila Tämä asetus määrittää käynnistystila asetukset. Viimeinen tila ja Valmiustila valinnat ovat 
käytettävissä.

Virtuaali säädin Sallii tai ei salli virtuaali säädin käyttöä.

CEC
Tämän asetuksen avulla voit ottaa CEC-toiminnon käyttöön tai poistaa se kokonaan 

käytöstä. Paina Vasen tai Oikea -painiketta ottaaksesi tämän ominaisuuden käyttöön tai 
poistaaksesi sen käytöstä.

CEC Automaattivirta 
päällä

Tämän toiminnon avulla voit sallia liitetyn HDMI-CEC -yhteensopivan laitteen käynnistämään 
television ja vaihtamaan sen tulolähteen automaattisesti. Paina Vasen tai Oikea -painiketta 
ottaaksesi tämän ominaisuuden käyttöön tai poistaaksesi sen käytöstä.

Kaiuttimet Kuullaksesi television äänen liitetyltä yhteensopivalta audiolaitteelta aseta tilaan Vahvistin. 
Voit käyttää television kauko-ohjainta audiolaitteen äänenhallintaan.

Smart Remote(**) Paina OK avataksesi Smart Remote-valikkonäytön. Tällä näytöllä voit nähdä ja yhdistää 
kaukosäätimet televisioosi langattomasti.

Näytä kaikki 
evästeet (*) Näyttää kaikki tallennetut evästeet.

Poista kaikki 
evästeet (*) Poistaa kaikki tallennetut evästeet.

OSS Näyttää avoimen lähdekoodin ohjelmistojen (Open Source Software) lisenssitiedot .

(*) Nämä toiminnot eivät ehkä ole käyt ssä  riippuen V-mallista ja ensiasennuksessa valitusta maasta

Suomi   - 18 -

TV:n yleinen käyttö
Kanavalistan käyttäminen

TV lajittelee kaikki tallennetut kanavat kanavaluet-
teloon. Voit muotata tätä kanavaluetteloa, asettaa 
suosikkeja tai asettaa aktiiviset asemat luetteloon 
käyttämällä Kanavaluettelo-vaihtoehtoja. Paina OK/
TV-painiketta avataksesi Kanavaluettelon. Voit suo-
dattaa luetteloidut kanavat painamalla Sinistä paini-
ketta tai avaamalla Muokkaa kanavaluetteloa-valikko 
painamalla Vihreää painiketta tehdäksesi muutoksia 
olemassa olevaan luetteloon. 

Suosikkilistan hallinta
Voit luoda erilaisia luetteloita suosikkikanavistasi. Siir-
ry Kanavaluetteloon päävalikossa tai paina Vihreää 
painiketta, kun Kanavaluettelo on esitetty näytöllä 
avataksesi Muokkaa kanavaluettelota-valikon. Valitse 
luettelosta haluamasi kanava. Voit tehdä useita valin-
toja painamalla Keltaista painiketta. Paina sitten OK-
painiketta avataksesi Kanavan muokkausvaihtoehdot-
valikon ja valitse Lisää/Poista suosikkeja-vaihtoehto. 
Paina sitten uudelleen OK-painiketta. Aseta haluamasi 
kanavaluettelon asetus Päälle. Valitut kanava/t lisä-
tään luetteloon. Poistaaksesi kanavan tai kanavia 
suosikkiluettelosta noudata samoha vaiheita ja aseta 
valittu vaihtoehto tilaan Off.
Voit käyttää Suodatin-toiminta Muokkaa kanava-
luetteloa-valikossa suodattaaksesi kanavat Kanava-
luettelossa pysyvästi valintojesi mukaisesti. Tämän 
Suodatin-vaihtoehdon avulla voit asettaa yhden 
suosikkiluetteloistasi esitettäväksi joka kerta, kun 
Kanavaluettelo avataan. Kanavaluettelo-valikon 
suodatustoiminto suodattaa vain sillä hetkellä esitetyn 
Kanavaluettelon löytääkseen kanavan ja virittääkseen 
sen. Nämä muutokset eivät ole voimassa, kun kana-
valuettelo avataan seuraavan kerran, jos et tallenna 
niitä.  Tallenna muutokset painamalla Punaista paini-
ketta Kanavaluettelon ollessa esillä näytöllä.
Lapsilukon asetukset

Estääksesi tiettyjen ohjelmien katselun voit lukita 
kanavia ja valikoita käyttämällä lapsilukkojärjestelmää.
Lapsilukkovalikon valintojen näyttämiseksi on 
kirjoitettava PIN-numero. Oikean PIN-koodin 
antamisen jälkeen Lapsilukon Asetukset valikko 
tulee näyttöön.
Valikkolukko: Valikkolukon asetukset mahdollistavat 
tai estävät pääsyn valikkoon. 
Ikälukko: Mikäli tämä asetus on käytössä, televisio 
vastaanottaa lähetyksen ikärajatiedot ja estää 
lähetyksen katselun, mikäli ikärajavaatimusta ei 
täytetä.
Huomaa  ikäli ensiasennuksessa maaksi on valittu 

anska  talia tai tävalta  apsilukon oletusarvoksi 
asetetaan 

Lapsilukko: Kun lapsilukko on käytössä, televisiota 
voidaan hallita vain kaukosäätimen avulla. Television 
painikkeita ei voida tällöin käyttää.
Internet-lukko: Jos tämän asetukseksi on asetettu 
POIS PÄÄLTÄ, selainsovellus ei ole käytettävissä. 
Aseta tilaan PÄÄLLÄ käyttääksesi sovellusta.
Aseta PIN: Määrittää uuden PIN-koodin. 
CICAM PIN oletusasetus: Tämä valinta on 
harmaa, mikäli CI-moduulia ei ole asetettu television 
CI-aukkoon. Voit vaihtaa CI CAM PIN-koodin 
oletusasetuksen tämän valinnan avulla. 
Huomaa  N-koodin oletusarvoksi on voitu asettaa 

 tai 3  ikäli olet määrittänyt N-koodin 
(riippuen valitusta maasta) ensiasennuksen aikana  
käytä määrittämääsi N-koodia
otkin asetukset eivät ehkä ole käytettävissä riippuen 

ensiasennuksen aikana valitusta maasta
Elektroninen ohjelmaopas (EPG) 

Osa kanavista lähettää tietoja lähetysaikatauluista. 
Paina EPG-painiketta nähdäksesi ohjelmaopas-
valikon.
Käytettävissä on 3 eri tyyppistä aikataulua: Aikajana, 
Luettelo ja Nyt/Seuraavaksi. Vaihda tilaa noudatta-
malla näytön alalaidassa annettuja ohjeita.

Aikajanan aikataulu
Zoomaus (Keltainen paineike): Paina Keltaista -pai-
niketta nähdäksesi ohjelmat laajemmalta aikaväliltä.
Suodatus (Sininen painike): Näyttää suodatus-
vaihtoehdot.
Valitse laji (Tekstityspainike): Näyttää Valitse laji 
-valikon. Tällä toiminnolla voit hakea ohjelmaoppaan 
tietokannasta lajin mukaan. Ohjelmatiedoissa olevia 
tietoja etsitään ja hakukriteerien mukaiset tiedot näy-
tetään korostettuina.
Valinnat (OK-painike): Näyttää ohjelmavalinnat.
Ohjelman yksityiskohdat (Info-painike): Näyttää 
valittujen ohjelmien  tapahtumat.
Seuraava/Edellinen päivä (Ohjelma +/- -pai-
nikkeet): Näyttää edellisen tai seuraavan päivän 
tapahtumat.
Haku (Tekstipainike): Näyttää “Opashaku” -valikon.
Nyt (Vaihtopainiike): Näyttää nykyiset ohjelmat 
korostetulta kanavalta.
Tallennus/Pysäytys (Tallennuspainike): TV aloittaa 
valitun tapahtuma tallennuksen. Paina uudelleen 
päättääksesi tallennuksen.
TÄRKEÄÄ: ytke S -levy televisioon  kun se on 
pois päältä  ytke sitten V päälle tallennusominai-
suuden mahdollistamiseksi
Huomaa: Eri lähetykselle tai lähteeseen vaihtamisen 
mahdollisuus ei ole käytettävissä tallennuksen aikana
Luetteloaikataulu(*)
(*) ässä aikataulussa esitetään vain korostetut 
kanavat
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Edel. Aikajako (Punainen painike): Näyttää tapah-
tumat edellisessä aikajaossa.
Seuraava/Edellinen päivä (Ohjelma +/- -pai-
nikkeet): Näyttää edellisen tai seuraavan päivän 
tapahtumat.
Ohjelman yksityiskohdat (Info-painike): Näyttää 
valittujen ohjelmien  tapahtumat.
Suodatus (Tekstipainike): Näyttää suodatusvaih-
toehdot.
Seuraava aikajako (vihreä painike): Näyttää tapah-
tumat edellisessä aikajaossa.
Valinnat (OK-painike): Näyttää ohjelmavalinnat.
Tallennus/Pysäytys (Tallennuspainike): TV aloittaa 
valitun tapahtuma tallennuksen. Paina uudelleen 
päättääksesi tallennuksen.
TÄRKEÄÄ: ytke S -levy televisioon  kun se on 
pois päältä  ytke sitten V päälle tallennusominai-
suuden mahdollistamiseksi
Huomaa: Eri lähetykselle tai lähteeseen vaihtamisen 
mahdollisuus ei ole käytettävissä tallennuksen aikana
Nyt/seuraava aikataulu
Valinnat (OK-painike): Näyttää ohjelmavalinnat.
Ohjelman yksityiskohdat (Info-painike): Näyttää 
valittujen ohjelmien  tapahtumat.
Suodatus (Sininen painike): Näyttää suodatus-
vaihtoehdot.
Tallennus/Pysäytys (Tallennuspainike): TV aloittaa 
valitun tapahtuma tallennuksen. Paina uudelleen 
päättääksesi tallennuksen.
TÄRKEÄÄ: ytke S -levy televisioon  kun se on 
pois päältä  ytke sitten V päälle tallennusominai-
suuden mahdollistamiseksi
Huomaa: Eri lähetykselle tai lähteeseen vaihtamisen 
mahdollisuus ei ole käytettävissä tallennuksen aikana
Tapahtumavalinnat
Käytä suuntapainikkeita valitaksesi tapahtuma ja 
paina OK-painiketta nähdäksesi Tapahtumavalinnat-
valikon. Seuraavat valinnat ovat käytettävissä.
Valitse kanava: Tätä optiota käytettäessä voit vaihtaa 
valitun kanavan.
Tallenna / Poista tallennus Ajastin: Valitse Tallen-
nus-vaihtoehto ja paina OKjatkaaksesi. Mikäli ohjel-
ma lähetetään myöhemmin, se lisätään Ajastimen 
luetteloon tallennettavaksi. Mikäli tapahtuma lähe-
tetään parhaillaan, tallennus käynnistyy välittömästi.
Peruuttaaksesi jo asennetun tallennuksen voit koros-
taa valitun ohjelman ja painaa OK-painiketta, valitse 
sitten Poista tall. Ajastin. Tallennus peruuntuu.
Tapahtuma-ajastin / Poista tapahtuma-ajastin: 
Kun olet valinnut tapahtuma EPG -valikosta, paina 
OK-painiketta. Valitse Aseta ajastin vaihtoehto ja 
paina OK-painiketta. Voit asettaa ajastimen myö-
hempiä tapahtumat varten. Jo asetetun ajastuksen 
peruminen tapahtuu korostamalla kyseinen tapahtu-
ma ja painamalla OK-painiketta. Valitse sitten Poista 
tapahtuma-ajastin -vaihtoehto. Ajastin peruuntuu.

Huomautukset: Et pysty vaihtamaan millekään muul-
le kanavalle tai lähteelle  tallennuksen tai aktiivisen 
ajastimen ollessa päällä nykyisellä kanavalla
Ei ole mahdollista asettaa ajastinta kahdelle tai use-
ammalle tapahtumalle samaan aikaan
Ohjelmistopäivitys

Televisiosi pystyy löytämään ja päivittämään auto-
maattisesti lähetyssignaalin tai Internetin kautta. 

Ohjelmapäivitysten haku käyttöliittymän 
kautta
Päävalikossa valitse Järjestelmä>Valinnat ja sitten 
Lisää. Siirry kohtaan Ohjelmistopäivitys ja paina 
OK-painiketta. Valitse Päivitysvaihtoehdot –valikos-
sa Etsi päivityksiä ja paina OK-painiketta etsiäksesi 
ohjelmistopäivityksiä.
Jos uusi päivitys löytyy, laite alkaa ladata päivitystä. 
Kun lataus on valmis vahvista kysymys television uu-
delleenkäynnistämisestä painamalla OK jatkaaksesi 
uudelleenkäynnistämistä.

Kello 03.00 haku ja päivitystila
TV hakee uusia päivityksiä kello 03:00, jos automaatti-
hakuvalinta Päivitys valinnat-valikossa on päällä ja TV 
liitetty antennisignaaliin ja Internetiin. Mikäli uusi oh-
jelmisto on löydetty ja ladattu onnistuneesti se asen-
nettaan seuraavan virrankäynnistyksen yhteydessä. 
Huomaa: lä kytke virtajohtoa irti ED-valon vilk-
kuessa uudelleenkäynnistyksen aikana  os V ei 
l ydä päivitystä  kytke V irti  odota kaksi minuuttia 
ja kytke se takaisin
Vianmääritys & ohjeita

TV ei kytkeydy päälle
Varmista että sähköjohto on kytketty oikein pistorasi-
aan. Tarkista, ovatko paristot loppuneet. Paina TV:n 
virtapainiketta. 

Heikko kuvanlaatu
 Tarkista, oletko valinnut oikean TV-järjestelmän.
 Alhainen signaalitaso voi aiheuttaa kuvan vääristy-
mistä. Varmista antennisignaalin saatavuus.

 Tarkista, että olet valinnut oikean kanavataajuuden, 
mikäli olet valinnut manuaalisen virityksen. 

 Kuvanlaatu voi heiketä, jos kaksi oheislaitetta 
kytketään televisioon samanaikaisesti. Irrota yksi 
oheislaitteista.

Ei kuvaa
 Tarkoittaa ettei TV vastaanota lähetyksiä. Tarkista 
että oikea sisääntulolähde on valittu.

 Onko antenni liitetty oikein? 
 Onko antennikaapeli vaurioitunut? 
 Onko antennin liittämiseen käytetty sopivia liittimiä? 
 Jos olet epävarma, pyydä lisätietoja jälleenmyyjältä.
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Ei ääntä
 Tarkista, onko TV mykistetty. Paina Mykistys-
-painiketta tai lisää äänenvoimakkuutta.

 Vain toisesta kaiuttimesta kuuluu ääni. Tarkista 
kanavatasapainoasetukset äänivalikosta.

Kaukosäädin - ei toimi
 Paristot saattavat olla lopussa. Vaihda paristot. 

Sisääntulolähteitä - ei voi valita
 Jos et voi valita sisääntulolähdettä, mitään laitetta 
ei ehkä ole liitettynä. Jos näin ei ole;

 Tarkista AV-kaapelit ja liitännät jos olet jo yrittänyt 
liittää laitteen.

Tallennus ei käytettävissä 
Ohjelman tallentamiseksi sinun tulisi kytkeä USB-levy-
si ensin TV:seen, kun TV on pois päältä. Kytke sitten 
TV päälle tallennusominaisuuden mahdollistamiseksi. 
Jos tallennus ei ole käytettävissä, kokeile sammuttaa 
televisio ja liitä sitten USB-laite uudelleen paikoilleen.

USB on liian hidas 
Jos "USB-laitteen tallennusnopeus on liian hidas" 
viesti tulee näyttöön tallennusta aloitettaessa, yritä 
käynnistää tallennus uudelleen. Jos saat vieläkin 
saman virheen, on mahdollista, että USB-levysi ei 
täytä nopeusvaatimuksia. Yritä liittää toinen USB-levy.
Liitettävyystoiminnot (mallista riippuen)

Määrittääksesi langallisen/langattoman verkon 
asetukset katso  Verkko/Internet-asetukset osio 
Asetukset-valikosta.
Television liittäminen kotiverkkoon
Liitäntä ominaisuus mahdollistaa television 
liittämisen kotiverkkoon kaapelilla tai langattomasti. 
Voit käyttää tätä verkkojärjestelmää muodostaaksesi 
yhteyden Internet-portaaliin tai tarkastellaksesi 
verkkoon, yhdistetylle mediapalvelimme tallennettuja 
video-, valokuva- tai äänitiedostoja sekä toistaaksesi 
niitä televisiolla. 
Langallinen yhteys
Yhdistä televisio modeemiin/reitittimeen LAN-
kaapelin avulla (ei sis.toim.). Aseta Verkkotyypiksi 
Langallinen laite ollessasi Verkko/Internet-
asetukset valikossa. 

Laajakaista ISP-liitäntä

LAN (ethernet)-kaapeli

LAN-sisääntulo television 
takaosassa

Langaton yhteys
T Ä R K E Ä Ä :  J o s  t e l e v i s i o s s a s i  e i  o l e 
sisäänrakennettua wi -ominaisuutta, tarvitset USB-
sovittimen käyttääksesi langattoman verkon kaikkia 
ominaisuuksia.

Yhdistääksesi television kotiverkkoon langattomasti 
valitse Verkkotyypiksi  Langaton laite ollessasi 
Verkko/Internet Asetukset valikossa. Televisio etsii 
saatavilla olevia verkkoja. Valitse haluttu verkko ja 
paina OK. Jos televisiossa on sisäänrakennettu 
WLAN-tuki et tarvitse muita laitteita yhdistääksesi 
langattomaan verkkoon. 

Mallit jossa sisäänrakennettu WLAN-tuki:

Laajakaista ISP-
liitäntä

TV(sisäänrakennettu WLAN-tuki)

Mallit joissa ei ole sisäänrakennettua WLAN-
tukea:
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Laajakaista ISP-
liitäntä

WLAN-sovitin

USB-sisääntulot 
television 
vasemmassa 
takaosassa

Tietoja Liitettävyys-ominaisuuden käytöstä
Tietokonetta/kovalevyä/mediasoitinta tai muita 
yhteensopivia laitteita tulisi käyttää langallisen 
verkkoyhteyden kanssa korkeampaa toistolaatua 
varten.
Jos televisiossasi ei ole sisäänrakennettua wifi-
ominaisuutta, voit liittää langattoman sovittimen 
yhteen TV:n USB-sisääntuloista.
Käyttäessäsi langatonta verkkoyhteyttä, huomaa että 
TV ei voi yhdistää verkkoihin joiden SSID-tunnus on 
piilotettu.

Verkkoasetusten mukauttaminen
TV:n verkkoasetukset sisältävät langallisen- ja 
langattoman verkon liitäntämahdollisuuden. Jos 
liität TV:n verkkoon Ethernet-liittimen avulla, aseta 
Verkkotyyppi tilaan Langallinen laite. Valitse 
Langaton laite -vaihtoehto jos liität TV:n verkkoon 
langattomasti. 
Voit painaa OK-painiketta etsiäksesi saatavilla 
olevia langattomia verkkoja. Tämän jälkeen luettelo 
langattomista verkoista näytetään ruudulla. Valitse 
verkko luettelosta ja paina OK. 
Jos valittu verkko on suojattu salasanalla, syötä oikea 
koodi virtuaalisella näppäimistöllä. 
Odota, kunnes IP-osoite näkyy näytöllä. Tämä 
tarkoittaa, että yhteys on muodostettu. 
Sammuttaaksesi  verkkoyhteyden,  korosta 
Verkkotyyppi, paina Vasen tai Oikea -painikkeita ja 
valitse Pois päältä.
Liittäminen mobiililaitteeseen Wi-Fi-
yhteyden kautta
Jos puhelimessasi on Wi-Fi-toiminto, voit liittää puhe-
limen televisioon reitittimen kautta, toistaaksesi puhe-
limessa olevaa sisältöä. Tämän mahdollistamiseksi, 
puhelimessa on oltava sopiva tiedostonjako -sovellus.
Liitä puhelimesi reitittimeen/modeemiin ja käynnistä 
puhelimen tiedostonjako-ohjelma. Valitse sitten tie-
dostot, jotka haluat jakaa televisiosi kanssa.

Jos liitännät on suoritettu oikein, tulisi sinun päästä 
puhelimellasi jaettuihin tiedostoihin television Media-
selaimen kautta.
Avaa Mediaselainvalikko ja toistolaitteiden kuvaruu-
tuvalikko tulee esiin. Valitse puhelimesi ja paina OK 
-painiketta jatkaaksesi.
Voit ladata virtuaalisen kaukosäädinsovelluksen pu-
helimen sovelluskaupasta jos saatavilla. Voit hallita 
televisiota puhelimellasi käyttäen tätä sovellusta. 
Tehdäksesi näin aseta Virtuaalikaukosäädin päälle 
Asetukset>Lisää valikosta painamalla Vasen tai 
Oikea painiketta. Yhdistä televisio ja puhelin samaan 
verkkoon ja käynnistä sovellus.
Huomaa  uhelin ei ehkä tue kaikkia toimintoja

Ääni- ja kuvatiedostojen jakaminen 
-verkkopalvelun käyttö

Ääni- ja kuvatiedostojen jakaminen -ominaisuus 
käyttää standardia, joka helpottaa digitaalielektroniikan 
näyttötoimintoa ja tekee niistä miellyttävämmät 
käyttää kotiverkossa. 
Tämä standard i  mahdol l is taa va lokuv ien, 
musiikin ja videoiden toiston kotiverkkoon liitetyltä 
mediajakopalvelimelta.
1. Palvelinohjelman asennus
Äänen/kuvan jakotoimintoa ei voida käyttää, jos 
palvelin ohjelmaa ei ole asennettu tietokoneeseen tai 
jos vaadittua mediapalvelinohjelmaa ei ole asennettu 
liitettyyn laitteeseen. Varusta tietokone sopivalla 
palvelinohjelmalla.
2. Yhdistäminen lanka- tai langattomaan 
verkkoon
Katso kappaleet Langallinen/Langaton yhteys 
saadaksesi lisätietoja. 

3. Jaettujen tiedostojen toisto 
Mediaselaimella
Valitse Mediaselain käyttämällä Vasen tai Oikea 
-suuntapainikkeita päävalikossa ja paina OK. 
Mediaselain tulee esiin. 

Äänen ja Kuvan Jakaminen
Ääni- ja kuvatiedostojen jakaminen  -tuki on 
saatavilla vain Mediaselaimen kansiotilassa. Ota 
kansio käyttöön avaamalla Asetukset-välilehti 
mediaselaimen pääikkunasta ja paina OK. Korosta 
Tarkastelutapa ja aseta se tilaan Kansio Vasen tai 
Oikea -painikkeilla. Valitse haluamasi mediatyyppi 
ja paina OK.
Jos jakoasetukset on asetettu oikein, Laitevalinta 
-valikko ilmestyy ruutuun, mediatyypin ollessa 
valittuna. Jos verkkoja löytyy, tulee niiden luettelo 
esiin. Valitse mediapalvelin tai verkko johon haluat 
yhdistää Ylös ja Alas -painikkeilla ja paina OK. 
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Jos haluat päivittää laiteluettelon, paina Vihreää 
-painiketta. Voit lopettaa painamalla MENU-painiketta. 
Jos valitset mediatyypiksi Video ja valitset laitteen 
laitevalintavalikosta. Valitse sitten kansio joka sisältää 
videoita seuraavassa ruudussa ja kaikki saatavilla 
olevat videotiedostot näkyvät luettelossa.
Toistaaksesi muita mediatyyppejä tältä näytöltä, sinun 
on palattava Mediaselaimen päänäytölle ja valittava 
haluttu mediatyyppi ja suoritettava verkon valinta 
uudelleen. Katso Mediaselaimen -valikko-osiota 
saadaksesi lisätietoja tiedostojen toistamisesta.
Tekstitystiedostot eivät toimi jos katsot videoita 
verkosta käyttäen ääni- ja kuvatiedostojen jakaminen 
-ominaisuutta.
Voit liittää vain yhden television samaan verkkoon. Jos 
kohtaat ongelmia verkon käytössä, kytke televisio pois 
pistorasiasta ja liitä se takaisin pistorasiaan. Trikkitilaa 
ja siirtymistä ei tuete Ääni ja videotiedostojen 
jakaminen -ominaisuutta käytettäessä.
Huomaa: otkut tietokoneet eivät pysty käyttämään 

äni- ja kuvatieodstojen jakaminen -ominaisuutta  
pääkäyttäjä- tai turva-asetuksista johtuen (kuten 
yritystietokoneet)
Wake ON (herätystoiminto)

Wake-on-LAN (WoL) ja Wake-on-Wireless LAN 
(WoWLAN) ovat standardeja, joiden avulla laite 
voidaan käynnistää tai herättää verkkoilmoituksella. 
Ilmoitus lähetetään laitteeseen samaan lähiverkkoon 
liitetyn etälaitteen, kuten älypuhelimen kautta. 
Televisio on WoL- ja WoWLAN-yhteensopiva. 
Asettaaksesi tämän ominaisuuden aseta Wake On 
(herätystoiminto) -valinta Verkko/Internet-asetukset 
-valikosta Päälle. On välttämätöntä, että sekä laite, 
josta verkkoilmoitus lähetetään TV:seen että TV, 
on kytketty samaan verkkoon. Wake On -toimintoa 
tuetaan vain Android OS -laitteissa ja sitä voidaan 
käyttää vain YouTube- ja Net ix-sovellusten kautta.
Tämän toiminnon käyttämiseksi on TV ja etälaite 
liitettävä vähintään kerran TV:n ollessa päällä. Jos TV 
on sammutettu, tulee liitäntä muodostaa uudestaan 
seuraavan kerran, kun se kytketään päälle. Muutoin 
toiminto ei ole käytössä. Tämä ei ole voimassa, kun 
TV on valmiustilassa.
Joidenkin markkinoilla olevien laitteiden suorituskyky 
voi  vaihdel la ohjelmarakenteesta johtuen. 
Wake On -toiminnon käyttämiseksi paremmalla 
suorituskyvyllä, varmista, että laitteessa on viimeisin 
laiteohjelmaversio.

Langaton näyttö (mallista riippuen)
Langaton näyttö on vakioasetus Wi-Fi Alliance videon 
ja kuvan suoratoistamiseksi. Tämän ominaisuuden 
avulla voit käyttää televisiotasi langattoman laitteen 
näyttönä.
Käyttö mobiililaitteiden kanssa
On olemassa erilaisia standardeja, jotka ottavat 
käyttöön näytön jakamisen sisältäen graa sen, video- 
ja audio-sisällän mobiililaitteesi ja televisiosi välillä.
Liitä langaton USB-mokkula ensin televisioon, 
mikäli televisiossa ei ole sisäänrakennettua WiFi-
ominaisuutta.
Paina Lähde-painiketta kaukosäätimestä ja vaihda 
Langaton näyttö -lähteeseen. 
Esiin tulee näyttö, joka ilmoittaa television olevan 
valmis yhteyttä varten.
Avaa jakosovellus mobiil i laitteellasi. Tämän 
sovelluksen nimi vaihtelee laitteen tuotemerkin 
mukaan, joten katso lisätietoja mobiililaitteesi 
käyttöohjeesta.
Hae laitteita. Valittuasi televisiosi ja yhdistettyäsi 
laitteesi näyttö esitetään television ruudulla.
Huomaa: ätä ominaisuutta voidaan käyttää vain 
mobiililaitteissa  jotka tukevat tätä ominaisuutta  Haku- 
ja yhdistämismenetelmät riippuvat käyttämästäsi 
ohjelmasta  Android-pohjaisissa laitteissa tulee olla 
ohjelmistoversio V  tai sitä uudempi

Muihin langattomiin verkkoihin yhdistäminen 
(mallista riippuen)

Televisiosi tukee myös toista lyhyen kantaman 
langatonta yhteystekniikkaa. Ennen tämänkaltaisten 
langattomien laitteiden käyttöä ne tulee parittaa 
television kanssa. Parita laitteesi television kanssa 
seuraavalla tavalla:
 Aseta laite paritustilaan
 Käynnistä haku televisiossa

Huomaa: atso langattoman laitteen parittamista 
koskevia lisätietoja laitteesi käytt ohjeesta
Voit yhdistää äänilaitteen tai kaukosäätimen 
televisioosi langattomasti. Jotta langaton yhteys 
toimisi asianmukaisesti, kytke kaikki muut yhdistetyt 
äänilaitteet pois päältä. Audiolaitteita käyttäessäsi sinun 
tulee käyttää Audio Link-valintaa Järjestelmä>Ääni-
valikossa ka kaukosäätimiä käyttäessäsi Smart 
Remote-valintaa Järjestelmä>Valinnat>Lisää 
-valikossa. Valitse valikko ja paina OK-painiketta 
avataksesi vastaavan valikon. Tämän valikon 
avulla voit hakea ja yhdistää laitteita jotka käyttävät 
samaa langatonta tekniikkaa käyttääksesi niitä. 
Noudata kuvaruudulla olevia ohjeita. Käynnistä 
laitehaku. Käytettävissä olevien langattomien 
laitteiden luettelo tulee esiin. Valitse laite jonka haluat 
yhdistää luettelosta ja paina OK-painiketta yhteyden 
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luomiseksi. Jos esiin tulee “Laite yhdistetty” -viesti, 
yhteydenmuodostus on onnistunut. Mikäli yhteyden 
muodostaminen epäonnistuu, yritä uudelleen.
Huomaa: Samalla radiotaajuudella toimivat 
langattomat laitteet voivat aiheuttaa häiri itä toisilleen  

arantaaksesi langattoman laitteen suorituskykyä 
sijoita sen vähintään  metrin etäisyydelle toisesta 
langattomasta laitteesta

Internet-portaali
Portaali-ominaisuus lisää televisioosi mahdollisuuden 
muodostaa yhteys internet-palvelimelle ja katsoa 
palvelimen tarjoamaa sisältöä internet-yhteyden 
kautta. Portaalin avulla voit katsoa musiikki- 
tai videoleikkeitä tai verkon sisältöä etukäteen 
määriteltyjen pikakuvakkeiden avulla. Se, voitko 
katsoa tätä sisältöä keskeytyksettä, riippuu internet-
palveluntarjoajasi tarjoamasta yhteysnopeudesta. 
Paina “Internet” painiketta kaukosäätimestäsi 
avataksesi internet-portaalisivuston. Näet saatavilla 
olevien sovellusten ja palvelujen kuvakkeet 
portaaliruudulta. Paina suuntapainikkeita kauko-
ohjaimestasi haluamasi palvelun valitsemiseksi. Voit 
katsoa haluamaasi sisältöä painamalla OK valinnan 
jälkeen. Paina BACK/RETURN painiketta palataksesi 
takaisin edelliseen näyttöön tai EXIT sulkeaksesi 
internet-portaalin.
Huomaa  ahdolliset sovelluskohtaiset ongelmat 
voivat johtua sisält palveluiden tarjoajasta

alvelun sisält  ja käytt liittymä voivat muuttua milloin 
tahansa ilman ennakkoilmoitusta

Avaa selain (mallista riippuen)
Avaa selain -toiminto on yksi portaalin sovelluksista 
joka tarjoaa pääsyn intenetiin. Valitse Internet-selaimen 
logo portaalisivulla ja paina OK avataksesi selaimen. 
Tiettyjen etukäteen määritettyjen verkkosivustojen 
logot näkyvät ruudulla. Voit valita niistä yhden tai 
syöttää verkkosivun URL-osoitteen osoitepalkkiin 
ruudun yläosassa. Tehdäksesi hakuja internetissä 
syötä hakusana osoitepalkkiin ja siirrä osoitin 
hakukuvakkeen päälle käyttäen navigointipainikkeita 
kaukosäätimestä ja lopuksi paina OK.

Smart Center (mallista riippuen)
Smart Center on iOS ja Android -alustoilla toimiva mo-
biilisovellus. Tablet-tietokoneesi tai puhelimesi avulla 
voit striimata helposti lempiohjelmiasi älytelevisioltasi 
käyttäen FollowMe TV -teknologiaa. Voit myös käyn-
nistää portaalisovelluksesi, käyttää tablettitietokonetta 
television kaukosäätimenä ja jakaa mediatiedostoja.
Smart Center-ominaisuuksien käyttämiseksi liitännät 
tulee suorittaa kunnolla. Varmista, että TV ja mobiili-
laittesi on yhdistetty samaan verkkoon. 
Median jako -ominaisuutta varten Aänen ja videon 
jakaminen -asetus television Järjestelmä>Lisää 
valikossa tulee asettaa päälle.
Lataa sopiva Smart Center -sovellus mobiililaitteellesi 
internetin sovelluskaupasta ja käynnistä se.
Huomaa: aikkien tämän sovelluksen toimintojen 
käytt  riippuu televisiosi ominaisuuksista

HBBTV-järjestelmä (mallista riippuen)
HbbTV (Hybrid Broadcast Broadband TV) on 
standardi, joka yhdistää lähetyksen kautta toimitetut 
TV-palvelut ja laajakaistan kautta toimitetut palvelut 
saumattomasti ja mahdollistaa Internetin käytön 
liitetystä TV:stä. HbbTV:n kautta toimitettuihin 
palveluihin sisältyy tavalliset TV-lähetykset, catch-up 
-palvelut, video-on-demand, EPG, interaktiivinen 
mainonta, personalisointi, äänestys, pelit, sosiaaliset 
verkostot ja muut multimedia-sovellukset. 
HbbTV sovellukset ovat saatavil la kanavil la 
joiden ohjelmantarjoaja lähettää HbbTV tietoja. 
Sovellukset avautuvat yleensä pienellä punaisella 
painikekuvakkeella, jolloin käyttäjät näkevät, että 
HbbTV-sovellus on olemassa kyseisessä kanavassa. 
Käyttäjän tulee painaa painiketta sovellussivun 
avaamiseksi. Sulje sovellus painamalla punaista 
painiketta uudestaan. Huomaa, että sovellusten käyttö 
ja ohjaus voi erota sovelluksesta riippuen.
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AV- ja HDMI-signaalin yhteensopivuus

Lähde Tuetut signaalit Käytössä

EXT
(SCART) 
(mallista 
riippuen)

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

RGB 50/60 O

AV sivulla

PAL O

SECAM O

NTSC4.43 O

NTSC3.58 O

YPbPr 

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz, 
60Hz O

1080i 50Hz, 
60Hz O

HDMI

480i, 480p 60Hz O

576i, 576p 50Hz O

720p 50Hz, 
60Hz O

1080i 50Hz, 
60Hz O

1080p

24Hz, 
25Hz, 
30Hz, 
50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Ei käytössä, O: Käytössä)

Joissain tapauksissa TV:n signaali ei näy oikein. 
Ongelma voi johtua yhteensopimattomuudesta 
lähdelaitteen kanssa (DVD, digi-boksi, jne.). Jos 
kyseisiä ongelmia esiintyy, ota yhteys jälleenmyyjään 
sekä lähdelaitteen valmistajaan.

Tietokonesisääntulon tyypilliset näyttötilat
Seuraavassa taulukossa on esimerkkejä joistakin 
tyypillisistä videon näyttötiloista. Televisio ei ehkä tue 
kaikkia resoluutioita.

Hakemisto Resoluutio Taajuus

1 640x350 85Hz
2 640x400 70Hz
3 640x480 60Hz
4 640x480 66Hz
5 640x480 72Hz
6 640x480 75Hz
7 640x480 85Hz
8 800x600 56Hz
9 800x600 60Hz

10 800x600 70Hz
11 800x600 72Hz
12 800x600 75Hz
13 800x600 85Hz
14 832x624 75Hz
15 1024x768 60Hz
16 1024x768 66Hz
17 1024x768 70Hz
18 1024x768 72Hz
19 1024x768 75Hz
20 1024x768 85Hz
21 1152x864 60Hz
22 1152x864 70Hz
23 1152x864 75Hz
24 1152x864 85Hz
25 1152x870 75Hz
26 1280x768 60Hz
27 1360x768 60Hz
28 1280x768 75Hz
29 1280x768 85Hz
30 1280x960 60Hz
31 1280x960 75Hz
32 1280x960 85Hz
33 1280x1024 60Hz
34 1280x1024 75Hz
35 1280x1024 85Hz
36 1400x1050 60Hz
37 1400x1050 75Hz
38 1400x1050 85Hz
39 1440x900 60Hz
40 1440x900 75Hz
41 1600x1200 60Hz
42 1680x1050 60Hz
43 1920x1080 60Hz
44 1920x1200 60Hz
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Tuetut videotiedostomuodot USB-tilassa

Pääte Videokoodekit Enimmäisresoluutio & kehysnopeus & bittinopeus

.mpg, .mpeg, .dat, .vob
MPEG1/2, H.264, VC1

H.264: 1080Px2@30fps - 50Mbit, 1080P@60fps - 
50Mbit Muut: 1080P@60fps - 50Mbit

.ts, .trp, .m2ts

.avi MPEG1/2, MPEG4, H.264, MJPEG

.mp4, .m4a, .m4v, .mov, 

.qt, .3gp, .3g2, .3gpp MPEG1/2, H.263, MPEG4, H.264

.mkv MPEG 1/2, MPEG4, H.264

. v Sorenson Sp, MPEG4, H.264

.ogm, .ogg MPEG1/2, MPEG4

.asf, .wmv MPEG4, WMV3, VC1

.rm, .rmvb RV30, RV40

.webm VP9, VP8

.mp4, .mov, .3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG transport stream, 
.ts,.trp, .tp, .mkv

HEVC/H.265

Tuetut kuvatiedoston formaatit USB-tilaa varten

Pääte Tekniset tiedot Resoluutio (leveys x korkeus)

.jpg, .jpeg
Perustaso 8192 x 8192

Progressiivinen 3000 x 3000

.bmp
RGB 1/4/8/16/24/32 bit

8192 x 8192

RLE 4/8 bit

.gif
87a

89a (Vain 1 kuva animaatiomuodossa)

.png

Grayscale, 24/32 bittiä kuvapistettä kohden

Lomitettu muoto

Progressiivinen

.tiff, .tif Merkitty kuvatiedostomuoto

.webp
Häviöllinen pakkaus VP8-avainkehysnumeron tuki 0~3

Häviämätön pakkaus

Tuetut äänitiedostomuodot USB-tilassa

Pääte Formaatti

.mp3 .mp3

.ac3 .ac3

.aac .AAC

.wma .WMA

.amr .AMR-NB, .AMR-WB

.wav . MPEG La, .AAC, .PCM

. ac . FLAC
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Tuetut tekstitysmuodot USB-tilassa

Ulkoiset tekstitykset

Pääte Tekniset tiedot

.ssa SubStation Alpha

.ass Advanced SubStation Alpha

.srt Subripper

.sub Micro DVD / SubViewer

.sub + .idx VOBSub

.txt Micro DVD / TMPlayer / MPL2

.mpl MPL2

.smi Sami

.jss JACOSUB

.ttml TTML

.txt / .sub DVDSUBTITLE

.lrc -

Sisäiset tekstitykset

Pääte Tekniset tiedot

.mkv VOBSub

.mkv ASS / SSA / TEXT

.dat, .mpg, .mpeg, .vob DVD-tekstitys

.mp4 DVD Subtitle, TEXT
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Tuetut DVI-resoluutiot
Kun liität laitteitaTV:n liittimiin käyttämällä DVI-muuntokaapeleita (DVI-HDMI-kaapeli ei sisälly toimitukseen), 
katso seuraavat resoluutiotiedot.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Internet-portaalin toiminta
SmarTVue-portaalin kautta saatavilla oleva sisältö ja palvelut ovat kolmansien osapuolen tarjoamia ja ne 
voivat muuttua, keskeytyä tai päättyä milloin tahansa ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

Hitachi ei ole vastuussa mistään sisällöstä tai palveluista, eikä takaa tällaisen sisällön tai palveluiden 
saatavuutta jatkossa.

Saadaksesi lisätietoja tietystä palvelusta tai sisällöstä, ole hyvä ja vieraile kyseisen palvelun/sisällöntarjoajan 
verkkosivustolla. Jos sinulla on kysymyksiä tai ongelmia koskien sisältöä tai palveluita, ota yhteyttä suoraan 
kyseisen palvelun/sisällön tarjoajaan. Hitachi ei ole vastuussa asiakaspalvelusta koskien sisältöä tai palveluita 
eikä ota mitään vastuuta tältä osin.

Tietoja DVB;n toimivuudesta
Tämä DVB-vastaanotin soveltuu käytettäväksi vain maassa, jota varten se on suunniteltu.

Vaikka tämä DVB-vastaanotin vastaa sen valmistushetkellä voimassa olleita DVB-ominaisuuksia, emme voi 
taata sen yhteensopivuutta tulevien DVB-lähetysten kanssa, lähetyssignaaleissa ja tekniikassa tapahtuvien 
muutosten vuoksi.

Jotkin digitaalisen television toiminnot eivät mahdollisesti ole käytettävissä tietyissä maissa.

Suoritamme laiteparannuksia jatkuvasti, joten tekniset tiedot voivat muuttua ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

Lisätietoja lisävarusteiden hankinnasta saat liikkeestä, josta ostit laitteen.
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